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Explanations.

FOR
convenience, each first settler in America is numbered 1, although liis

number maj'^ be different in the Englisli Une. Each descendant lias a perma-

nent number, by obsijrvinii; which, any line is easily traced backward or forward.

The number of tlie gencratiou follows the luuiic Thus, on page 100: Timothy 3

Barnalias- Richard,^ uiL-au> that Timothy is of the tiiird generation and son of

Barnabas who is son of Richard.

Abbreviations have saved much labor: such as b., born; bapt., baptized; m.,

married; unm
, unmarried; d., died, or deart; d. y., died young; ch., children, or

child; dan., daughter, (tr daughters; and s., son, i)r sons.

The plus mark (+) means, that furlhi-r im under Ihr number of tlie name to which

the mark is attached appears a further account of its ttwner.

No changes are made in tlatcs for nt:w or old style
—dates being given as tJiey

appear in the records. Names are spelled as they appear in the Family Records or

elsewhere. TJie writer thinks it would have lieeii liellei' ti> uciier;illy ii'iluee ilient 1o

a uniform s]ielling.

The system of arrangement is, in substance, that of the "New England Historic

Genealogical Society," of Boston. The changes are accidental, growing out of llie

personal convenience of the writer in making his book.

nej.
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Preface

THIS
is not the autlior's ideal genealoo-y. Tliat has innch

fuller biographies and pictures of days gone hy. To leacli

its highest value, a family history sliould he full enough to make

one feel acquainted with his own ancestors and earlier times.

Generally, especially in families of New England descent, that is

quite possible. The writer will be glad to sl-c separate xol times

of the lines given herein, and will cheerfully assist, as he may,

such fuller attempts at the " Baldwin (tenealo«y."

No one can know, as well as tlie author, the many errors of

this book. In giving some accounts, collected froin uiiginal

sources, of twenty-two thousand individuals, errors would be

expected. An examination of other Genealogies teaches that

they are inseparable from such work. Between the author, the

copyist and the printer, many have occurred; but more in the

thousands of letters giving information, and some even in

records. The author has in mind a place where the town and

church records and epitaphs disagree oftener than they agree,

and not seldom there are three different dates. He feels con-

siderable confidence that he is generally right in the lines of

descent. It has been his rule to admit a descent only on what

Avould be legal evidence in such matters, and he has not hesi-

tated to express such doubts as too seldom appear in books of

Genealogy.



8 Preface.

At the close of a task which has occupied too large a portion of

his time for more than twenty 3'ears, and taken more of his money
than he expects to see returned to him, he may be pardoned for

sajing- that he is himself surprised at the amount of material he

has collected,—very busy as he has been in the active prosecution

of a laborious profession

He cannot l)ut have a very kindh^ feeling for the name and

his readers. The}' will be very largely indebted to George W.

Baldwin, Esq., of Boston, (p. 280) for the excellent account of

the English lines herein, which makes it easy for most of the

name to trace their ancestry for nearly four hundred years.

The descendants of the Pennsylvania lines are pretty certain

to be indebted to Mr. Gilbert Cope, of West Chester, Chester

County, Penu.

Hon. John D. Baldwin, of Worcester, Mass., has nearly doubled

the descendants of John, of Stonington.

Rev. DwiGHT Baldwin, of Honolulu, Hawaiian Islands, Dr.

Alvan Talcott, of Guilford, Conn., and Mr. Byron A. Baldwin,

of Chicago, all deserve special mention.

Other acknowledgments are made under biographies of in-

dividuals.

Corrections or additions, sent to the author, will be noted on a

copy to be deposited with the " Xew England Historic Gene-

alogical Society," iu Boston, Mass., for the use of future genealo-

gists of the family.

C. C. BALDWIN.

12(>4 Euclid Avenue,
Ci.KVELAMi, Ohio,

June, 1881.



The Name Baldwin

Baldwin is an old name, and quite common as early as the

Conquest of England. It appears in the roll of Battle Abliey.
There was in England a Baldwin as early as 672

;
and every one

knows of the Baldwins, Earls of Flanders, from the one cotempo-

rary with Alfred the Great, and whose sou, Baldwin 2nd, married

Elstruth, dan. of Alfred, to the Baldwin 5th, who m. the dau.

of Kobort of Frauce, and whose dau. Matilda, m. AVilliam the

Conqueror. Baldwin, Emperor of the East iu 1237, and of the

Baldwins, Earls of Devonshire, called in JSTormandv Baiidoin des

Riviers, and in England Baldwin de Tlsle. Baldwin of Redvers,
the Earl, was the lirst to rebel against Stephan.

1 am afi'aid the traditionary descent of divers Baldwins in Xcav

England, from Devonshire, rests ou uo better ground than a fancy;
that tlie early Baldwins, of Devonshire, were ancestors of a long
line of the name. This was not so.

Surnames, however, were not used in England until long after

the Conquest. Camden observes, that he never could lind an

hereditary name in England before the Conquest; that they were

not settled among the common people till about the time of

Edward 11., (1307 to 1329). Surnames were not from sire, but

became superadded to the Christian name; so, that finding the

name in the same locality, even at the Conquest, is no mark of con-

nection. I believe Camden, in the above remarks, reall}' antedates

surnames.

Baldwin de Hampden, of the time of the Conquest, becomes

plain John Hampden, the patriot of the English Revolution.

Still it is not without interest that I have found the name so

common. That the name was in Flanders, in i^ormandy, and

perhaps elsewhere in France, is well known.
Rev. E. C. Baldwin, of Brauford, Conn., tells us that a couple

of Danes, informed him the name was a Danish one and common
in that country. It exists as Balduin in Germany, and even in

2



10 Baldwin Genealogy.

my own city is a German—"August Baldwin." Near Cobleutz,
on a stream flowing into the Rhine, is Baldwinstein—Baldwin
stone—a castle and a town.

In 1870, I was told at Floreace that the name was Italian, and

common in that vicinity. Miss Strickland says, it is a fine old

name of Saxon origin, and signifies "Bold AVinner." *

Arthur, on Family Kames, says : "Baldwin (German).—The

speedy conqueror, or victor; from Bald, quick or speedy, and win,

an old word signifying victor, or conqueror, as: Beriwin, famous

victor; Allwin, all-victorious," etc. Andersen also makes it the

German Balde, from which Baldwin, bold in battle.

The ancestors of a very large share of the Baldwins in the

United States, lived in County Bucks, England, and the name
seems to have been common there from a very early time. I have

already alluded to Baldwin de Hampden, whom Lord Nugent, and

Macaulay after him, says, was one of the Norman favorites of the

Saxon king, Edward the Confessor. Hampden was and is in the

same locality where, in after years, Baldwins were plenty.

In Domesday Book appear also : Baldwin the son of Herluin,

had, in King Edward's time, a vassal named Turgis, Avho held

Slow in freehold
;
at Domesday it was held by Robert Olgi and

Robert Ivri. The same Baldwin also held lands in Gloucester-

shire
;
one of his vassals held lauds in Woughton Bucks,

" half a

hide." In Elesberie, Hundred, and in Esenberge—-EUesborough.

(See map of part of Bucks herein.)
" Osbert held of William, one

hide and a half. There is land to two ploughs, and there are two
oxen there with one villane. It was and is worth five shillings ;

in King Edward's time, twenty shillmgs. Baldwin, a vassal of

Archbishop Stigand's, held this manor and might sell it." The
same Osbert holds Haddenam of William. "It answered for

three hides. There is land to five ploughs. There are two in the

desmesne, and four villanes have three ploughs. It is and was

worth four pounds; in King Edward's time, one hundred shillings.

Baldwin, a vassal of Archbishop Stigand's held the manor and

might sell it."

In King William's time (of Domesday Book), Baldwin holds a

farm of William—two hides in Lamva Hundrech' "There is land

*
Its general prevalence very likely dates from the Crusades, and the then popular Baldwins. The name

may first have been applied to such fortunate boldness as has given Mr. E. S. Baldwin, the present well

known millionaire of San Frantisco,'the Hohriquet of
"
Baldwin, the Lucky."



Early Baldwins of County Bucks, England.

to one plough and a half, and they are three with one villane, an.

one bordar meadow ior one plough. In the whole it is and wa
worth twenty shillings. He, himself, held it in King Edward'

time, and might sell it."

In Mosleie Hundred, "Baldwin holds of William, in Cicelai

(Chichley), three hides for one manor. I'here is land to three

ploughs. There is one in the desmesne
;

* and five villaues,t with

four bordars, t have two ploughs. Meadow for one plough.

Pannage ||
for one hundred hogs. It is and always was worth

forty shillings. He, himself, held it in King Edward's time, and

might sell it."'

In Hard mead, seven and a half miles west of Chichley,
" Bald-

win holds of AVilliam, one hide for one manor. There is land to

one plough, and it is there with three villanes. It is and was

always worth one mark of silver. Three brothers held this manor
;

one of these was the vassal of Tochi, and two the vassals of Bald-

win
;
and they might sell."

In County Herts, in Brickenden: "
Baldwin, a certain servant

of the King's, holds three virgates hind to one plough, and pan-

nage for forty hogs, and worth ten shillings. In King Edward's

time held by three brothers."

The name of Baldwin occasionally appears thereafter, but the

connection, if any, is unknown. In 1198 Robert Fitz Baldwin

has lands m Burton Bucks. Anno 1200 he has a line and re-

covery of lands there from Walter Buistard. First year of King
John he pays tax ^^ VI marc argent^'' six marks of silver; 1204 he

suffers fine and recovery; 1254 John Baudwyn has lands in Bur-

ton
;
1204 Michael Fitz Baldwin receives lands in Haremede, of

John de Haremede, by fine and recovery; 1252 to 1272, John Le

Parker and wife Agnes, and John Baldwin and wife Cecil, pay one

mark and take the property of Gil. de Preston—Agnes and Cecil

were perhaps his daughters; 1254 Henry de Preston, son and heir

of Baldwin de Preston, pays homage.
In Herts, in 1250, Baldwin, son of Baldwin le Fleming, pays a

fine. In 1277, at an inquisition of the manors of Hathfeud, Adam

* A desmesne, generally spelled demesne, or demain, was the manor house and the land adjacent which

the Lord keeps in his own name. (Blackstone.)

+ The villane was, in feudal law, one \vho held land bj- a base or servile tenure; as, for instance, usctul

labor.

t I do not find bordar; but bord-lands were lands appropriated by the lord for the support of his table

(Wright and Webster), and were the garden spots of the villanes. I

II Pannage—the mast of oak or beech, which swine feed on in the woods. (Wright's Provincial Diet.)
'



If-
Baldwin Genealogy.

ialdwin appears. In Chutterbuck's Hertfordshire, is an agree-
leut between Hugh Evesden, twenty-seventh Abbot of the mon-

ster}'-, and the Burgesses of St. Albans, confirmed by Edward I.,

n his first year, 1272. It seems to be an agreement about bounds,
and in one place they are described ^'-

et de illenque tayiqae an grange
Johan le Fls Richard Baldwyne, etde illenque par Touniandich tanque
a Sopwelle, lane et de illenque tanque au croft Johan de Hampton."
From 1342 to 1347, Ricard Baldwyne appears to own land abun-

dantly in Herts; 1441 to 1445, John Baldewyn is rector of Layton
Hundred of Edwintree. The patron, was the prior and convent

St. Trinitv, London.

[Built about 1250.]

Eeturning to Bucks: in 1340, Henry is taxed at Little Missen-

den. In the time of Edward III. (he reigned 1329 to 1377),

Walter Baldwin and Gunneva his wife hold lands in Honeyborn ;

1358 and 1362, John Baudwyn and Elizabeth his wife parted with

lands held by the right of Elizabeth, in Nether Winchendon, by
the usual process of fine and recovery. In 1429, John Baldwin, of

Aylesbury, appears as party to a similar conversance. Five years

after, Johannis Baldwyn appears in a list of "the gentry" of

County Bucks, at Aylesbury, returned by the Commissioners, 12

Henry VI. John Senior and John Junior were two out of three

of the founders of the fraternity or brotherhood of the town of

[Vylesbury, in 1429.
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Richard Baldwin died there September 21st, 1485, leaving as

his next heir his brother John, who, August 11th, 1486, was six-

teen years old and upwards. The issue of writ upon his death

was made June 4th, I486. The age appears from a Chancery
Inquisition, j^ost mortem, 1 Henry VII., taken August 11th, 1486,
of which the following is a translation:

Chancery Inquisition, Post ^Iortem,
1 Henry 7, pt. "1, No. 120.

11 Aug., 1486.

Inquisition taken at Bokenyffuld ,
the County Buk, the eleventh day of August, in

the first year of the reigu of King Henry the Seventh, before Ricliard Bulstrode,

Esq're, Escheator of [our] Lord the King, in the aforesaid Countj% by virtue of the

brief of the Lord King himself, directed to the same Escheator, and proved to this

Inquisition, by oath of Thomas Garston, Thomas Jarnour, John Lorkyn, Thomas

Knyght, John Aylewyn, .John Grove, John Davy, John Walter, Thomas Dunton,
Richard Dene, William atte Lee and Edward Slj'le; who say, on their oath, that

Richard Baldewyn, named in tlie said brief, was, on the day in which he died, seized

in his domain as in fee of a certain manor with its appurtenances, in Aylesbury, in

the aforesaid County, called Otterarflfee; and of one messuage forty and five acres of

land [i.e. arable land], and ten acres of meadow in Aylesbury aforesaid, in the afore-

said County, which are held of the Lord K'ng in Socage, by the service of pinching
litter for the bed of the said Lord King, and straw and grass for adorning (or making-

comfortable) the lodging (or guest chamber) of the said Lord King thrice in the year,

if he should come thither, viz: in summer, grass [rushes?] for the aforesaid cause,

and two wild geese; and in winter, straw and three eels; so that six wild geese, or

nme eels, may be in the j'ear, if he should come hither thrice in the year. And the

aforesaid Jurors say that the aforesaid manor land and meadow, with appurtenances,
are worth per annum, in all revenue beyond the repayments, fifty shillings. And
further the said .Jurors say, that the same Richard Baldewyn died seized of one

messuage called le Crown forty and three acres of land and meadow, with appurte-

nances, in Aylesbury aforesaid, which are held of Ihomas Lord Ormond Knight, by
service of ten shillings and nine pence per annum, which messuage land and meadow
are worth per annum, in all produce beyond repayments, sixtj* shillings and eight .

pence. And further the said Jurors say, that the aforesaid Richard Baldewyn, on

the day in which he died, was seized in his domain as in fee of one tenement, situate

in Aylesbury aforesaid, between the messuage of William Chalfunt on one part, an',

^he messuage of the late John Grove on the other part, which is held of the aforesaid

Lord Ormond, by service of three shillings per annum, and that that tenement i. i

worth per annum, in all produce beyond the repayments, six shillings and eight pence

And further the said Jurors saj', that the aforesaid Richard Baldewyn held no otht

or more lands or tenements from the said Lord the King, nor from any other,

domain or in service, on the day in which he died, in the aforesaid County. A
further the aforesaid Jurors say, that the same Richard Baldewyn died in the day i

St. Matthew last past (21 Sept., 1485); and that .John Baldewyn is his brother ar

next heir, and is of the age of sixteen j^ears and more.

In testimony of which both the Escheator aforesaid, and the aforesaid Jurors, h;

aiHxed their seals to each part of this indented Inquisition. Given in the dav, pi;-'^-—
I
/
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This John Baldwin paid a relief upon this manor in 1492 (Madox
Bar. Ang. 247), and is the same John named in a note to the iirst

volume of Hume's History of England (p. 297 Harper's ed.), where

he is erroneously assigned to the time of King Henry II., although
Hume is right enough in the general use he makes ot it there as

a note to a statement of the mode of living of Henry II., whose

apartments were every day in winter covered with clean straw and

hay, or in summer with green rushes or boughs, lest the gentlemen
who paid court to him, and who could not, by reason of their great

number, find a place at table, should soil their fine clothes by

sitting on a dirty floor.

This manor of Oterarsfee was originally granted by Henry II.

to Roger, the King's minstrel, upon the same singular tenure,

which is recited in a " confirmation
"
of the manor to Richard, son

of Robert le Aylesbury, 1 Richard II. (1137), Cal. Rot. Pat. 199.

The manor had then been in the continuous possession of the

Aylesbury family since the grant. How the estate came to the

Baldwins I do not know—possibly, but I think not likely, by
descent; not unlikel}^ by marriage. The Aylesburys had arms,

according to Camden, a cross argent in a field of azure; and the

Baldwins do not seem to have had arms until some branches ob-

tained them in later times. In 1542, John Baldwin paid subsidies

on this manor. The most eminent Baldwin of Bucks was Sir John

Baldwin, Chief Justice of the Common Pleas of England, 1536 to

1546, when he died. His early history is not easily traced; and

in fact, the diiferences and mistakes of writers as to his descent

and descendants will illustrate the perils the genealogist encoun-

ters. He is commonly said to be the son of William Baldwin, by
his wife Agnes Dormer, daughter of William Dormer, of West

"Wycomb.
The Dormers were an old and wealthy family, whose line con-

tinued after and rose to an Earldom. Sir Robert, brother of

Agnes, Sheriff" of Beds and Bucks, was knighted in 1527, and d.

[•-552. His son Robert, Baron as Lord Dormer, of W^enge, d. 1616.

^is grandson Robert became Viscount of Ascot and Earl Caernar-

on; killed 1643. His sister Elizabeth m. Somerset, Lord Her-

ert and Marquis of Worcester. William, of West Wycombe, m.

gnes, dau. of Sir John Lancelyn, a French knight; he died 1506.

he account ordinarily received of Sir John is, as I have said, that

> was son of William, who m. Agnes Dormer; but the account

k



Sir John Baldwin. 15

of Jolm, given iu one of the Ilarleian Mss. (No. 1533, Vol. 15),

says he married a dau. of William Dormer.

The will of William Dormer, dated 22 Sept., 150G, directed him
to be buried in the chancel at West Wicombe, and gave his "dau.

Johan Alburgh 10 marks, to my dau. Margeri Deane 10 marks, to

my [daughter evidently omitted by the transcriber of the

will] Agnes Baldwin 10 marks, and to William Baldwin, my
godson, £10: to John Baldwin the younger 10 marks, to Alice

Baldweyn 10 marks, to Richard Baldweyn 10 marks, to Pernell

Colyngborne 10 marks, to John Dormer 10 marks, to Henry Hunt
10 marks, to Lettice Dormer 10 marks; to Henry, son of Thomas

Deane, 40s; to Agnes, my wife, £300; to sou Robert £800, and all

my years to come in my farm of West Wicombe." His executors

were his wife and son Robert
; overseers, John Baldwin the older,

and John Colyngborne. The will was proved 7 Oct., 1506. The

inquisition post mortem of Sir John (1546) shows he had a son

William, who m. Mary Tryingham, and d. before that, leaving a

widow but no issue; a dau. Agnes or Ann, who m. Robert Pack-

iugton, mercer of London, and had a son Thomas, born about

1523; a dau. Petronella or Parnell, who m. lirst Sir Thomas Ram-

sey, and second Burlacy; she had a son John, born about 1528.

Sir John also had a dau. Alice. A probable supposition would be

that in the will of William Dormer, Sir John was John the elder.

Agnes was his wife
;
William the godson, the William who d.

before 1546
;
Alice the dau. of Sir John and Richard and John Bald-

win, perhaps children of Sir John, who died young. The error of

making Sir John son of William, said to have m. Agnes Dormer,
arose from an erroneous transcript of the Dormer will, in the

Collin Peerage, more than a century ago. John Coh'ugborne, the

other overseer, was a son-in-law, having married Parnell, daugh-
ter of William Dormer.
Mr. George W. Baldwin, of Boston, finds in the foreign and

domestic papers, temp. Henry VIII., many entries relating to

John Baldwyn : in commission of the peace for Bucks, 1509,

1510 and 1512; in the commission for goal delivery, Southampton
Castle, 1511; exempted from juries, 1515 and 1516. In an account

in 1520 appears an item of fee to John Baldwin; same year tht

name appears in the sherift* rolls, and in 1523 among the subsidy

commissioners of Bucks. Sir John waS' appointed "Reader" a^

Lincoln 1516, and in 1530, when he was made Sergeant. H
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rose rapidly after that and became, as I have said, Chief Jus-

tice in 1536. It is impossible to tell whether all those early
entries relate to Sir John. It would seem unnecessary to spe-

cially exempt him from jury duty, as he was a lawyer. His
home seems to have been in Aylesbury. He was lord of the

manor of Aylesbury. His office was very lucrative and he was

very rich. In 1540 Henry VIII. granted him the home and site

of Gray Friars, in Aylesbury. There was then a John the

younger who was likely the one named in will of William Dormer.
He had also granted him Missenden Abbey; and, in 1544, the fee

of Dundridge which had fallen to the crown. He built the " new
road" out of Aylesbury, and I believe the town hall (now pulled

down). The new road was that leading to Wendover and Mis-

senden.

The office held by Sir John was the most desirable in England.
It was lower in dignity to the Chief Justice of King's Bench or

Lord Chancellor, but in the days of Henry VIII. the chief judges
of those courts had work to do that must have tormented them

excessively. On the death of Sir John, Sir Edward Montague,
then Chief Justice of King's Bench, solicited and obtained the

office. Lord Campbell gives the following account: "The sudden

death of Sir John Baldwin made vacant his office, which had now

acc^uired the name of 'pillow,' from its allowing its possessor to

be pat to sleep by the somnolent pleadings of the Sergeant, in

conducting real actions without any excitement from criminal or

political trials. Eor profit, it was superior to the Chief Justice-

ship of the King's Bench; and most of those who had the good
luck to lay their tripods upon it remained contented with it for

life. Yet being inferior in rank, etiquette forbade the Chief

Justice of England to accept it. But Montague, a few days after

Baldwin's death, solicited and obtained the office. He was ap-

pointed 6 :N'ov., 1546."

His probable age would make it unlikely that he was grandson
of William Dormer. Dormer died 1506, but probably not very

old, as his brother. Sir Michael, was Sheriff of London 1529,

Lord Mayor 1541, and died 20 Sept., 1545. Sir John had a

grandson born as early as 1523. If Sir John, whose home was

Vylesbury, was the John born in 1470, he was only fifty-three at

he birth of this grandchild, and was even seventy-five at the

Bath of Sir Michael in 1545. The genealogical situation is here
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quite iuteresting. In 1485 Richard dies, leaving his brother John
as his heir. In 1506, William Dormer remembers Richard and

John, and we shall find, further on, that Richard of Dundridge, in

1552, dies leaving a brother John. The last Richard and John
were ancestors to most of the Baldwins of America.

Dundridge, which was granted to Sir John, and also the Braies

which subsequently belonged in fee to the Richard branch, had

belonged before to Sir John. It will be seen also that the Bald-

wins of Dundridge descent took very kindly to the law as a pro-
fession. I think the probability very great that Richard and

John, who were living in 1552 when Richard died leaving a family
of seven children, were nephews of Sir John. The fact that both

families had considerable property, living close together, lends

additional color to the supposition.

Sir John died 24 Oct., 1545, as appears from Co.'s Inquisition

post mortem, taken 22 Dec, 1546, (37 Henry VIII.) His next

heirs were his grandchildren, Thomas Packington and John Bur-

lacy. He left a large estate. The manor of Aylesbury at Domes-

day survey included, besides Aylesbury and Walton, the parishes
of Bierton, Boughton and Halcot, and belonged to the King until

1204, when King John gave it to Geoffrey Fritz Piers, Earl of

Essex. After several genei'ations, a Joan carried it by marriage
to Theobald de Boteler

;
with some generations intervening, it

came to James (Butler), Earl of Ormond. Then came two James,
Earls of Ormond; then Thomas, Earl of Ormand, d. 1515, from

whom it came to his daughter. Lady Margaret Butler, who m. Sir

William Boleyn, who d. 1505. Their son. Sir Thomas Boleyn

(father of Ann), Earl of Wiltshire, sold it to Sir John Baldwin,
from whom it went to the Packingtons. How completely the town

was under the control of the Packingtons appears from a letter

preserved among the Parliament returns of 14 Elizabeth, printed

by Brayley and Britton (Beauties of England). I give it, it shows ''

such a consciousness of owning a member of Parliament:

" To all Christian people to whom this present witness shall come: I, Dame Doroth}' .,

Packington, late wife of Sir John Packington, Knight, Lord and owner of the town ^'

of Aylesbury, send greeting. Know ye me, the said Dorothy Packington, to have V,

chosen, named and appointed my truly and well beloved Thomas Litchfield and

George Burden, Esqr's, to be my burghers of my said town of Aylesbury; and what-

ever the said Thomas Litchfield and George Burden, burgesses, shall do in the service

of the Queen's Highness in that present Parliament to be held in Westminster, the

8th of May next ensuing the date hereof, I, the said Dorothy Packington, do ratify 'fe
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and approve to be of ray own act, as fully and wholly as if I were witness or present

there. In witness whereof to these presents, I have hereunto set my seal, this 4th

day of May, in the 14th year of the reign of my Sovereign Lady Elizabeth, by the

grace of God, of England, France and Ireland, Queen," &c.

Dugclall's Monasticon Anglicannm, Vol. 8, ]^. 1509, gives an

account of the Convent of Gray Friars in Aylesbury, founded

1387 by James, Earl of Ormond. It was surrendered to Henry
VIII., and granted by him (1539) to Sir John, and became his

country seat. The Packingtons lived there until the time of the

great civil war, when it was so much injured that it was never

afterward inhabited. The commissioners ot Henry found the

monks very poor^ in debt, their garments very coarse, and very
little stuff of household. So they only sold the glass windows,
and their ornaments and utensils, leaving the house whole, only

defacing the church.

'le

3ati
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Richard Baldwin, of County Bucks,, England,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. RICHARD BALDWIN, described as of "Donrigge," in the

Parish of Aston Clinton, County of Bucks, yeoman, made his will 16

Jany,, 6 Edward VI., that is 155f . In the body of the will his name
is spelled "Bawldwyn" and "Baldwyn." The following is an ab-

stract of the will, to be buried in the churchyard of Aston Clinton :

"To daughter Alis, 20 marks when married; to daughter Agnes,
£12 when 19

;
to daughters Cicely and Letise, each 10£ when 19

;

te son John, farm at Dungrove, in parish of Chesham, when 23, but

if he die before that, to son Henry; to son Richard, my tenements

in Cholesbury, and the lands belonging thereto, when 23: to wife

Ellen and son Henry, the rents of his said houses and lands to-

wards bringing up his children
;
to Hughe Baldwin, his brother's

son, £6 13s. -Id." He gave small bequests to his godchildren,
tenants and servants; to his son Henry, ten silver spoons and a

maser;* the rest of his personal estate, to his wife Ellen and

son Henry equally, who are his executors. He makes the over-

seers of his will, his brothers John Baldwin and John A^-puke.
The will was proved in the Court of the Archdeaconry of Bucks
Co

,
21 Feby., 155f , by the executors named.

The original will of his widow is among the records of that Court,

but the date of probate is missing. The date of the will is 24th

(month torn or eaten off), in the 8th year of Queen Elizabeth;

The date then was the 24th of some month, from 24 Nov., 1565,

o 24 Oct., 1566. The parish records at Aston, Clinton, begin

aarriages 8 July, 1561; baptisms, 3 Dec, 1565; burials, 12 Eeby.,
560-1. The burial of Ellen does not there appear. She may
ave lived with her son John and been buried at Chesham. She

ay have been sister of John Apuke, named by her husband as

other-in-law. If so, her family name is represented by the

lern Pooke.

*
Maser. Wriyht says: "A bowl or g'ob'.et of wool."
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WILL OF RICHARD BALDWIN.

In the name of God, Amen, the XYIth daj^ of January, in the sixt yere of the

lioigue of o»" Souuraige L id King Edward the sixt, etc., I, Richard Baldwyu, of

Dourigge, iu the parishe of Aston Clyuton, in the Counte of Bucks, yeoman, being
sike in bod3% but hole in mynde, Lawde and prayse bee unto allniightie God, do ordevn,

Constitute, declare and make this my present testament, conteyninge therein my last

will. ffirst and principally, above all earthlj^ things, I do give, bequethe and
recomend my soule unto allniightie God, my maker and Redemer, and mj' body to

be buried m the Churchyard of Aston Clynton aforesayd. Item: I will that all .suche

detts the w<-h I do owe vnlo anj- p son or p .sons of right be well and truly contented

and payd. Item. I give unto the pourc men's box of Aston Clyuton iiii"'- Item: 1

do give to Alls, my daughter, xxti marks sterling, to be payd at the tyme of her

mariage. Item: I gyve to Agnes, my daughter, xii'i, to be payd when she cometh to

the age of xix yeres. item; I will to Cicelly and Letise, my daughters, either of them,
x'i. to be likewise payd to them when they come to the age of xix yeres; & yf it so

forteyn that either of them do departe trome the worlde and die before this legacie
be payd, then I will their parte to be equally divided betwyne the other sisters being

alyve. Item: I will to John, vaj sonne, my farme at Dongrove, in the parishe of

Chessara, wth all the landes to the same belonginge to hyme and to his heires forevei-,

when he doth come'to the age of xxiii yeres; and if it so fortune that the sayd John
do departe fi'om this worlde and die before he come to the sayd age without yssue,
then I will the sayd farme to return to Henrj^, my sonne, and to his heirs forever.

And also, I gyve to Kiel i aid, my soue, my ten 'ts in Cholesbury, with all lands be-

longing to the same, with the re.^ydue of mj' yeres, the wch shall remaj^ne in my
lease, the wch I hold of Master X pofer iVshetyld, gent., by indenture, the said ten'ts,

w^ii their apptnces, to have to hyme and to his Eyres and assignes forever, when he

shall come to the age of xxxiii yeres; and yf he fortune to departe this world and die

before he shall come to the age of xxiii yeres without issue, then I will the sayd howse-^

and lands to remayn to the next heires. And in the meaue tyme, I gyve to Ellen, n

wiffe, and to Henry, my sonne, the proffits of the Rents of my sayd howsses a

lands towards the bringing up of my children jointly together. Item; I will

Hewghe Baldwyn, my brother's sonne, vili xiiis iiiid-, to be paid to him wth in iiii yei

after my decease. I will to every godchild that I have alyve iiiid. Item; I give

every servant w-h bath dwelt wth me xii months, iiiiJ- Item ; I give to every

tenants, iiii^- Item; I will to every of the children of John Straces, ever}^ of tl

a yewe & a lambe. Item : I will that Henry, my sonne, shall have the lease ol

farme in his custodie. wth out any lett or interruption of Ellyn, my wiffe. Ite

will to Henry, my sonne, x sylver spones »& a maser. Item; I will that Ellyn,

wiffe, & Henry, my sonne, shall have the occupation of my farme jointly toge

during her lyffe, kepyng her selffe sole; & yf it so fortune that Ellyn, my wiff*

marie, then I will that she shall avoyde & depart from the occupation of the ,'

farme before the daj' of mariage, & then she to have lialfe the corn, cattail &
/

[sie] of the household stuffe at the sighte and payment of my overseers of th

will
;
& yf, in case that neade shall so require that this my testament in trul

forminge be not like to be performed according to the true meanyng thereof,

will that my overseers of this my present will shall have full Authoritie & p'

staye such goodes & cattalles being upon the sayd farme, wth the appt'ces, U'

due order be taken that this my will made be truly performed. The Resy'

my goods & cattalles unbequeathed after my body buried & this my present

fullilled, I gyve to Ellyn, my wife, & to Henry, my sonne, eqnally to \ i
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l)etwyne them, whome I do constitute & my exec. & they to dispose for the health of

my soule as they shall thinke best. Also, I do put in tru.ste my welbeloved brothers,
John Baldwyne & John Apuke, to be my overseers of this my present will, & they
to have for their labor, either of them, xs; thes witness Thomas Barnard, John Hut-

low, Henry Byrche, Will'm Derely, wth dyvers others, being present.

WILL OP ELLEN BALDWIN.

In the name of God, Amen. The xxvth day of [torn away], in the year of our Lord

MvLXVi, and in the viiith yere of the Reigne of oure sovereign Lady Elizabeth by
the Grace of God of England, France & L'eland, queue, defender of the flfaithe, etc.,,

I, Elyu Baldwyn, of Donrig, in the p ish of xAston Clynton, in the couutie of Bucks,

wedowe, being syck in body, but hole in mynde, th inkes therefor be vnto Almyghty
God, do ordene and make this my present testament [torn away] my last wyll: tfirst

and principally, above all erthely things, I give, bequethe & comend my soule unto

Almighty God, my maker & redemer; and my body to be buried in the Churche

yarjje of Aston Clynton aforesaid. Item : 1 give to the mother Churice of Lyncoln,
iiJ- Item: I will to the Chancell of Aston Clynton, ii'i- Item: I will to the pore

people of Aston Clynton, xii^'- Item; I will to the pore people of Cholesbury, xiid.

Item: I give and bequethe to eovy [i.e. every] Godchylde of myne, iiiifi- Item: I

gyve to eny childe's childe, iiiiti- Item. I give & bequethe to my daughters, Cecilye
& Lettys, all those p cells of goods folowyng: that is to say, x paire of slietes, ii cur-

tains ct iiii pillowe beres (pillow-case, Wright), one fustyan pillowe, a canvas pillowe,
ii bolsters & iiii table napkins; in pewter, viii platters, iiii pewter dishes, one bason of

1 pewter, a lattyne bason, and a chafying dyshe of lattyne (a mixed metal resembling

[brass, Wright), a pott of brasse, a pan, ii posnetts (a small pot or skillet, Wright),
nne chafer (sauce pan), xii kyttles wth ye covers, and a blanket, iiii coffers, a spitt, a

pair
of pott hoks, and a iron hanger over the tier. Item: [gone] Sylver pyn, and a

fcaires of sylver hoks, all whiche p cells of goods above reiiersed I will ihat my [gone]
all delyver onto my said ii

•

Doughteis, Cecilye & Lettyce, att the day of mariage

me], equally devyded between them. Item: I will that if any of my saide ii.

ighters dye before [gone] of ther mariage, that then ther pte or porcione to

aayne onto the rest of ther systers, then [gone]. And further, I will that my said

doughters shall take the advise and counsell of my cosyn, George Baldwyn, of the

e, and other of ther brethern, in chosyng of their husbonds. And if they [gone]
hem do refuse to be rulyd in chosying ther husbonds by the said George & other

brethern then lyvyng, that then ther pte & porcion of Goodes by this my last

"ci testament onto them bequethed to remayn onto the rest of my doughters then

ig. Item: I gyve and bequethe unto Rychard Baldwyn and to Sjivester Bald-

my son Henry Baldwyn's children, each of them, xiid. The Resydewe of all

•oods & catalls unbequethed, my will performed [gone], I gj've onto John Bald-

my son, whome I do make my sole executor of this my last will & testament.

I do appoynte my son, Henry Baldwyn, to be my overseer of this my will and

lent, desyryng him to se the same performed, and for his paynes I do gj've onto
s- These witnesse George Baldwyn, Henry Baldwyn, Willm Putnam, Rychard
vn.

y had children :

Henry. -|-

'^ohn. At the date of his father's will in 155f, he was not yet twenty-three

1, and when he arrived at that age was to have the farm at Dongrove, in

He was named as his mother's executor in 1565 or 1566, and as the
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overseer of the will of his brother Henry, dated 2d Jany., 1599 or 1600, but Mr.
Chester finds no further trace of him, and feels certain he left no will, unless he
went into some other part of the country and it was proved elsewhere.

4. Richard. He was under twenty-three years old in 1552-'53, and was to have
the tenements and lands in Cholesbury. He is not named in the wills after that of

his father. Quere: Whether he was the Richard who resigned, in 1561, as vicar of

Cropperly, Bucks County.

Richard Baldwin, of Cholesbury, weaver, made his will, dated

23 May, 1630, of w^hich the following is an abstract. He gives
to his wife Isabell one-third of his goods and chattels; to his

son Nathaniel, £10; to his son Joseph, when twenty-one, one-

half acre of laud, called Hunt's Wick; to his daughter, Mary
Pratt, 6s. 8d.

;
to her dau. Mary two sheep, and to her other two

children each a sheep; to his dau. Hannah =£13 6s 8d., and to his

other daughters. Christian and Sarah, each £10 when twenty-one
or married; all the rest to his son Timoth}-, who was his executor,
and proved the will in the Court of the Archdeaconry of Bucks,
16 May, 1633.

In the name of God, amen. I, Richard Bauldwin, of Cholsbury, in the County of

Bucks, weaver, being weake in body, but of p feet and good remembrance, blessed

be God therefore, do make and ordayne this my last will and testament, in maner and

forme following: First, I comitt myself, soule and body, into the hands of almighty

God, &c. I give unto Isabell, my wife, one-third pte of all my goods, cattel, chattels

and the like. Item : I give unto Nathaniel, my sonn, the sum of tenn pounds, to be

pajd him wth in one yere next after my decease. Item: I give unto my sonn Joseph
one meade platt called by the name of Hunt's Wicke, by estimacon half an acre, more

or less, Ij'ing and adioyning to my cottage, y* John Dorrell now dwels in, for him to

take possession of at his age of 21 yeres. Item : I give unto Mary Pratt, my daugh-

ter, vis. v"id- Item, 1 give unto her daughter Mary two sheepe, and to her two other

children each of them one sheepe. Item: I give unto Hanna, my daughter, xiiiLi.

vis- viiid., and to my 2 other daughters. Christian and Sara, xii apiece, to be pd at the

age of 21 yeres, or at the day of mariage. wch com frst. Item: I give to the pore oi

Cholesbury xs-, and to the Church 3s- 4d. Item: 1 give unto Mr. Holl, the minister,

xxs- Item: All the rest of my lands, goods, cattell, chattels, moveables, households,

and whatsoever else myne is here unbequethed, I give unto Tjmiothy, myue eldest

sonn, whom I make my full and whole executor to this my last will and testament.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto sett my hand and scale, the 23 of December,

1630.

Witness hereunto:
/-«

• xr N /T^ As,
Richard Cripps ^/?~^C^<^^

' 2j C\y^d' ^^^V V^
Richard Baldwyn. (J Cy

Although the last Eichard evidently could not have been the

one who had the Cholesbury lands in 1552 or 1553, it seems not

unlikely he was his son. Mr. Chester can find no traces of the
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three sons, Timothy, Nathaniel and Joseph, after the probate in

1633. He thinks there can be but little if any doubt that they are

the ones who emigrated to New England, appearing in 1639 in

Milford, Connecticut, with the other Baldwins from Aston Clin-

ton. The Cholesbury register commences in 1583, and Mr. Ches-

ter suggests an examination of it might perhaps clear up this

matter. In 1870, I examined that register somewhat hastily to a

period considerably after 1658, but failed to find anything of them
there.

Other children of Richard and Ellen were:

5. Alice. Unmarried in
155|^.

As she was not named in her mother's will, in

156|^,
she probablj' died and was buried at Aston Clinton before

lo-|-2-.
when the

register commences.

6. Agues. Unmarried and not 19 in 155|^. She married at Aston Clinton,

18 Nov., 1566, William Grange, but lived less than four months, and was buried

there 10 March, 1t6=. He remarried and was tinalW buried at Aston Clinton, 14

Nov., 1582. In his nuncupative will, dated 26 Sept., 1582, he named his wife

Isabell, and his sons Henry and Thomas, and made Henry Baldwin, his first wife's

brother, his executor.

7. Cieely. Unmarried in 155f ,
and in 1565 or 1566, not named in the will of

her brother Henrj^ ^e^^-
8. Lettice. Still unmarried in 1565 or 1566, but named in the will of her

brother Henry, Iff |,
as wife of Foster. In the will of her nephew, Robert

Baldwin, son of her brother Henry, dated 22 March, 161f, she is mentioned as

living in Tring, County Herts.

2. HENRY 2 Richard \ He was his father's executor in 155|,
and in 157| become owner in fee of Dundridge. His will, as

"Henry Baldwin, of Dundridge, in the Parish of Aston Clinton,
Co. Bucks, yeoman," was dated 2 Jany., Ifff. The will was

proved at London, in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury, 2

July, 1602, by Richard, his son and executor. He was buried at

Aston Clinton, 1 June, 1602. In the New England Historical

and Genealogical Register, for July, 1872, I published a brief

synopsis of it from a copy I had then obtained.

"WILL OF HENRY BALDWIN.

In the name of God, Amen. The second daye of Januarye, in the year of our

Lord God one Thousand Ifive Hundred nynetj'e-nyne, and the two and fortieth j-eare of

the Rayne of our Soveraigne Ladie Elizabeth by the Gi'ace of God of England, fFrauce

and Ireland, Queene, Defender of the ffaythe. I. Henry Baldwin, of Dundridge, in

the parish of Aston Clinton,. in the County of Buck, yoman, beinge of whole mynde
and good and perfect memorie, laude be given to Almighty God, revoking and disan-

nulling all other my former wills heretofore mede, doe meke, ordeyne, appoynte and
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declare this my last will am! testament, as well concerniiiu' the dispositiou ol al:

lands, Tenements and Ileieditaments as of all and singular my goodes and diet,

in manner and fforme flfoUowing: that is to say, ffirst comeud raj' sowle to Almi
God. my maker and redeemer, and my bodie to be buried in decent sorte, accon
to the discietinn of my executor, hereafter named. Item: I give and beqnethe \

the poore people of Aston Clinton, in the Conntie of Buck aforesayd, the sumnu
Twentie shillings. Item: I give and bequeathe unto the poor people of ChoUesbi'

Tweutie Shillings. Item: I give and bequeathe unto the poor people of WeudoA
the somme of Twentie shillings. Item: I give and bequeathe unto the poor peop
of Great Missenden three shillings, ffower pence. Item: I give unto Edmond Stoi

hill, of Saint Leonard's, two shillings. Item: I give unto Thomas George, of Sain

Leonards, twelve pence. Item: I give unto widow Tomkius, of Saint Leonards, two

shillings. Item: I give unto Thomas Chapman, of Saint Leonards, twelve pence.
Item : I give unto widdowe pratte, of Saint Leonards, t . elve pence. Item : I gwi
and bequeathe unto John Baldwyn, my Sonne, all those my fow'er croftes or closes o

ground, with ther appurtenances, situate, lyinge and being in Wendoverl in th

countie of Buck, called or knowne by the name or names of Stybbings; to h^ive anc

to howld the said croftes or closes, with ther appertenances, unto the same JohD

Baldwyn, his heires and assignees, to the onelye propper use and behoofe of thiv same
John Baldwyn, of his heires and assignees forever. Item: I give and bequeathe unto

the sayd John Baldwyn, my sonne, Ten poundes, to be payd within one yeare next

after my decease. Item: I give and bequeathe unto Robert Baldwin, my sonne, all

those mj^ messuages. Lands, Tenements, Rents, reversions and hereditements, with

all and singular their and ererie of their appurtenances, situate, lying and being in

Flaundeu and Hempstead or elsewhere within the county of Herts; to have and to

hold the sayd messuages, lands, tenements, rents, reversions and hereditaments, with

all and singular t .eir and everie of their appurtenances, unto the sayd Robert

Baldwyn, his heirs and assignees, to the propper use and behoofe of the same Robert

Baldwin, and of his heires and assignees forever. Item: I give and bequeath unto

the sayd Robert Baldwyn, my sonne, the somme of fortye pounds of good and lawfull

moneye of England, to be payd unto him, his executors or assigns in manner and

ifourme followinge: that is to say, that twentie powndes to be within one year next

after my decease, and the other twentie poundes within one yeare next following.

Item: I give and bequeathe unto Agnes, my daughter, the somme of one hundred

poundes, of good and lawfull monej'e of England, to be paj'd unto the sayd Agues,
her executors or assignees, at the daye of her marriage or within two j'eares next

after my decease, which shall ffir.st happen. I give and bequeathe unto James Bonas

the somme of fEortye poundes, of good law^full money of England, to be payde unto

Him in manner and forme ffollowing, viz: Twentie poundes thereof within sixe

months next after my decease, and the other tw^enty powndes within eighteen months

then next following. Item: I give and Ijequeathe unto Richard Baldwyn, mj' sonne,

one cupboard, Twoe Tables, two fformes and all the stooles in the Hall, the Ii'on Barr

in the Chimney in the Hall, and two of the Hangers over the ffyer there; the great

spilt; the greatest cobj'erns (the irons which support the spit); a ^payr of andyearns
in the parlor, with topps of brass, and the ffyer shovell and tonges sortable there-

unto; the great pott, the great Brewery Cawderne with rings, the yettinge ffatt;

the Towe feather bedes. whereon the same Richard lycth. with the boulsters, and

I
furniture thereunto belo'nginge; Twoe bedsteades standing in the servants' cham-

ber; and the wool bedd, and all the furniture ludouging unto the same; the press

in the loft; Twoe platters of the greater sorte, twoe platters of the second sorte,

\
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twoe pewter dishes; a basin and ewer; all my armor and horsemyll, and all

gs thereunto belonginge; sixe silver spoons and a maser. Item: I give and

ieathe unto the said Richard Baldwyn all the glass and waynscott about the house

•: the decease of Alice, my wife, and the table in the parlor. Item: I doe forgive

son, Silvester Baldwyn, all the money that he oweth unto me, and I doe give unto

said Silvester Baldwyn, my sonne, Ten Poundes, to be payd by my wiffe out of

•

porcon within one year next after my decease. Item: I give and bequeathe unto

an Baldwyn and Henry Baldwyn, sonnes of my sonne Silvester, to each of them

v^e shillings and eightpence. Item: I give unto Henry Bonas, sonne of Jaymea

;onas, sixe shillings and eight pence. Item : I give unto Bartholomew Graveuye one

"we and Lambe. Item: I give unto Robert Baldwyn, my late servant, twelve pence,

.tern: I give unto cverie one of my god-children sixe pence. Item: I give and be-

queathe unto my sister, Lettice Foster, the somme of Twentie shillings, of lawful]

nocev of England. Item: I give and bequethe unto Thomas Kiuge, of Swanborne,

"enn s/iillings of lawfuU moneye of England. Item: I give and bequeathe unto

lichardf Salter, my sonne-in-law, five ewe sheepe and five weathers; and whereas my
sonne Kichard now hath, and taketh by the permission and sufferance of me the same

Henry/ Baldwyn, the third part of the proffitt and comoditie arising, coming and

being/of all and singular the corn, beest, sheepe, horses, cartes, cart gears, ploughes

and plough geares, and all other the goodes and chattells whatsoever in, upon or

about the mannor or ffarme of Dundridge, to his proper use and behoofe—the house-

hold stuffe and Implements only excepted. I will that the said Richard shall

and enjoye, to his propper use and behoof, the full, whole and first moyetye of all the

same corne, beest, sheepe, horses, cartes, cartgears, ploughs and ploughgears afore-

said, together with the household stuffe not before beqeathed, my debts being payd

and funeral charges borne. And of this ray last will and testament I doe make my
sayde son, Richard Baldwyn. my full and sole executor, and John Baldwyn, my
brother, and John Adams, of Little Horwood, my overseers, and I doe give unto

either of them, for their paynes therein to be taken, the somme of Twentie Shillings,

of good and lavvfull money of England.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto putte my hand and scale, the daye and yeare

first above written. Henry Baldwyn.

These bearing witness: Lewis Hall and Bartholomew, Gravenge, with others.

WILL OF ALICE BALDWIN. ,

In the name of God, Amen. The fourth day of June, in the yeare of or Lord

God one thousand sixe hundred and twentie & two. I, Alice Baldwyn, of Donrig,

in the p ishe of Aston Clynton, in the County of Bucks, widdow, being in p feet

health and memorye (praise be given to God therefor), doe make and ordayne this my
last will and testam*, Sin maner and forme followinge: ffirst, I comend my soul unto

the heavenly protecion of the Almightye and ever-living God, and unto Jesus Christe,

his onely sonne, and my only redeemer and Savior; and my body to be buried in the

p ish church of Aston Clynton aforesaid, in some fitt and convenient place nere unto

the buriall of my late husband, Henry Baldwin. Item: I doe give and bequeathe

unto Richard Baldwyn, my sonne, Twentie Pounds, of lawfull English money, to be

paid unto him within one yeare next after my decease. Item: I do give and bequeath

unto Silvester Baldwyn, my sonne, twentie pounds, of lawful English monye, to be

paid unto him within one yeare next after my decease; and if it happen the foresaid

Silvester to departe this life before he shall receive his legacie of xx"-, to be paid as



Bichard, of County Bucks, England.

aforesaid, then I will that the said legacie of him so dying shall be equally devic.

among his children then surviving. Item: I do give and bequeathe unto John Ba.

win, my sonne, tvvtntie pounds, of lawfull English money, to be paid unto hi

within one yeare next after my decease; and if it happen the foresaid John to depar

this life before he shall receive his legacie of xx'i-. to be paid as aforesaid, then I w

that the legacie of him so dying shall be equally divided amongst his childi-en tlh

surviving. Item; I give and bequeath unto Marie Salter, my daughter, tenu

poundes, of lawfull english money, to be paid unto her within one yeare next aftei

my decease; and if it happen the foresaid Marie to departe this life before she shall

receive her legacie of xii> to be paide as aforesaid, then I will that the said legacie of

her so dying shall be equally divided amongst her children then surviving. Item: I

do give and bequeathe unto the aforesaid Marie, my best gold ring and my best;

gowne, to be delivered withiu one yeare next after my decease. Item: I do give ar-

bequeath unto John Baldwyn, sonne of Silvester, xls-, of lawfull english m'

Item: I do give and bequeath unto Henry Baldwin xl*-. of lawfull english

Item: I do give and bequeath unto Silvester Baldwyn, the son of Silvester, .

lawful english monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Richard Baldwin .

lawful english monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto William Bald wine i

lawful englishe monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Alice Baldwyn xi

lawful english monye. Item : I d give and bequeath unto Janne Baldwyn xls-, of la\

ensrlishe money; which said severall legacies, so bequeathed unto my sonne Silves

children, I will shall be paid unto them within one yeare and a half next afte

decease. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Richard Baldwyn xls-, of lawfull en

monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto John Baldwyn xls., of lawful e

monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Marie Baldwyn xls., of lawfull er

monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Annis Baldwyn xls., of lawfull en

monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Martha Baldwyn xls-, of lawfull engiisiie

monye; which said severall legacies so bequeathed unto my sonne John Baldwyn's
children I will shall be paid unto them within one year and a halfe next after my
decease. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Richard Salter xls-, of lawfull enolish

monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Thomas Salter xls, of lawful english

monj^e. Item: I do give and bequeath unto John Salter xls-, of lawful eudish

monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto David Salter xl*-, of lawfull Enfflish

monj-e. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Susanah Salter xls-, of lawfull englishe

monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Marie Salter xls., of lawfull englishe

monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Sarah Salter xls-, of lawfull englishe

monye; which said several legacies so bequeathed tmto my daughter Marie Salter's

children I will shall be paid unto them within one yeare and a half next after my
decease. I give and bequeath unto Henry Bonas tenn pounds of lawfull englislie

monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto James Bonas xls-, of lawfull englishe

monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto John Bonas five pounds, of lawfull

englishe monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Christian Bonas fower pounds,
of lawfull englishe monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto Faith Bonas fower

pounds, of lawful englishe monye. Item: I do eive and bequeath unto Marie Bonas
fourteene pounds, of lawfull englishe monye. Item: I do give and bequeath unto

Jane Bonas fower pounds, of lawfull englishe monye; which said severall legacies so

bequeathed unto my daughter Jane's children I will shall be paid unto them within

one yeare and a halfe next after my decease. Item: I do give and bequeath unto
Henrie Stonehill, my sonne-iu-lawe xls-, of lawfull englishe monye. Item: I do give
and bequeath unto Henrie Stonehill, Junr-, xls-, of lawfull englishe monye. Item:

\
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give and bequeath uuto Jane Stoneliill xls-. of lawful! englishe monye. Item:

lo give and bequeath uuto Auois Stouehill xls-, of lawfull englishe mouj-e; which

I

id several! legacies so bequeathed unto m_y sonne Henrie Rtouehiil and his children

! vyill shall be paid unto them within a yeare and a halfe next after my decease.

CO.: I do give and bequeath uuto Ann, the daughter of Robert Baldwin, my sonn,

', of lawfull englishe monye, to be paid unto lier within a yeare and a halfe next

iter my decease. Item: I do give and bequeath unto vnj brother, Thomas King,
enn shillings, of lawfull monye, to be paid unto him within one yeare and a half next

ifter my decease. Item: I do give and bequeath unto the children of Robert Kinge,

ny brother, twenty shillings, of lawful englishe monye, to be equally divided amongst
them, to be paid unto them within one year and a halfe next after my decease. Item:

];
do give and bequeathe unto TViiliam King, the sonn of Thomas, tenn shillings, of

n-ful englishe monye, to be paid unto him within a yeare and a half next after my
se, if it be lawfully demanded. Item: I do give and bequeath unto m}- sister,

Alouatogue, tenn shillings, of lawful! englislie monye, to be paid unto her

one yeare and a halfe next after my decease. Item : I do give and bequeath

very one of my servants, tliat shall be in mj' service at the tyme, vs., or els to

one of tliem a sheepe, to be delivered uuto them within two months next after

ecease. Item: I do give and bequeath to the poore people dwelling in Aston

itou xxs., and to the poore people dweling in St. Leonard's, within the parish of

<n Clyuton, xs-, and to the poore people of Cholesbury xxs-, to be distributed

gst them at the discretion of my executors within two months next aftei* my
;e; and I do give and bequeath for and towards the reparations of the parlshe

leof Aston Clynton iiis- iiiid-, over and above the ordinarie duties, to be paid for in

jout my funeralls, to be paid within two mouthes next after my decease. Item :

j'^.^'ve, and my will is, that all my householde slufe and implements of household

whatsoever, not before bequeathed or given, shall be equally devided and parted

amongst so many of mj' sonnes and daughters as shall happen to be alive at the time

of m}- death ;
Provided also, and my will is, that mine executors herein named shall

pay unto everj- one of the said legatories according to my mynde herein expressed at

the dayes and tymes before mentioned, their several! legacies and bequests; and that

they so paying the same shall be from henceforth discharged and acquited of the

same, and the legacies so being paid shalbe forever after barred and excluded from

all accounts in lawe againste the said executors and administrators, anything herein

conteyned to the contrary in anywise notwithstanding. All the rest of my goods and

chattells not before bequeathed, my debts being paid, my legacies discharged, and

my funerall orderly and fully performed, I give and bequeath unto the aforesaid

Richard Baldwyn, Silvester Baldwyn. John Baldwyn and Marie Salter, my children

equally to be divided amongst them or the survivors of them: Provided always, that

whereas I, the said Alice Baldwin, and mj' said sonne, Richard Baldwin, do now
inhabile and dwell together and occupie the mannorof Dundridge aforesaid Together,

as well all and singular the comodities issuing and growing in from and uppon anj-

of the grounds there, as also all other household goods and stufe not as yet divided, of

whatever name, nature, qualitye, propertyes, sorte or kind soever, for quietnes sake,

and that my legacies before given may, according to this^ my will, be paid and dis-

charged, there is to that end a draught of agreements and covenantes made between

me, the said Alice, and the said Richard Baldwyn, my soune, that a divisione of the

Avhole may be equally made, whereby it may as well appeare howe and from whence

all my said several! legacies shalbe paid, as allso what other my goods not bequeathed

shall remayne to my said four children, Richard Baldw}^, Silvester Baldwyn, John
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Baldwvn and ^Marie Salter; aud yet further, my mind, desire and full meaning is,

by these presents as farre as my naturall and hiwful power will extend, charge
comand my said two sonues, Richard and John, whom herein I doe constitute

executors; furtlier, my will is, that my executors do permite and suffer Silv

Baldwyn aud Marie Salter to elect aud chose, within a coaveuient time after my dc

two honest, discreet aud skillfull men to prize aud value my goods, vizt: ever\

them one man, over and above two other honest, skilfull men, to be chosen by
said Richard and John, and to be joyned with the other two about the valuing ;

prising of my said goods and chatlells; and that the prises by them fower so severa

elected, sett dowue and prised, be, by all aud every my said children, allowed aL

approved without any contradiccion, or anj" further suites and charges in the lawe.

Item: I do constitute and ordayne my said sonns, Richard Baldwyn and John Bald-

wyn, the executors of this my last will and testament; aud my trustie and wellbeloved

friends in Christe, Richard Grippes, of St. Leonard's, Clarke and Richard Salter, Senr-.

of Hemelhampsted, my supervisors and overseers
; and for their pains therein to be

imploj^ed, I give to either of them vs-; aud if my said sonnes, Richard and John Bald-

wyn, or either of them, shall refuse to be mine executors, aud will not prove this my
testament, then I will, and by these presents I doe appoint and make Silvister Bakl-

wynn, my sonne, and Richard Salter, my son-iu-lawe, the only executors of this my
present Testament and last will, desiring them and every of them most heartylye
whom it shall chiefly coucerne, to see the same in all poynts truly aud faithfully

performed, fullfilled and kept according to my sincere mind herein expressed and

declared.

In witness whereof, I, the said Alice Baldwyn, to these presents have sette my hand
and scale (signed with -|-). Sealed and delyvered in the presence of us, Robert

Childer (mark -|-), Jonas Newton (his mark E).

In my article in tlie "Register," Henry was erroneously stated

to be the son of a Sylvester. He left to the poor of Aston

Clinton, 20s; of Cholesbury, 20s.; of Wendov^er 5s.; and of Great

Missenden, 3s. 4d.; to Edmund Stonehill, of St. Leonard's, 28.;

to Thomas George, of St. Leonard's, 2s.; to Thomas Chapman,
of St. Leonard's, 12d.; to Widow Pratt, of St. Leonard's, 12d.: to

son John, 4 croftes, in Wendover, called "Stybbings," £10; to

his son Robert messuage lands and tenements, etc., in Fhmden,
Hempstead aud elsewhere in Co. Herts, also =£40; to dau. Anne,
£100; to James Bonas, £40; to son Richard sundry furniture,

household stuft', &c., after the death of his wife: to son Sylvester,

£10, besides what he owed, and to his sons, John and Henry, each

6s. 8d.; to Henry, son of James Bonas, 6s. 8d.; to Bartholomew

Gravenge, a ewe and lamb
;
to Robert Baldwin, his late servant,^

12d.; to each godchild, 6d.; to sister Lettice Foster, 20s.; to Thomas

King, of Swanborne, 10s.; to Richard Salter, his son-in-la\v, ten

sheep; all the rest to his wife. His son Richard was his executor

and his brother, John Baldwin, and George Adams, of Little
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rwood, were named as overseers. The original will of his widow
36 is on file among the Records of the Court of Archdeaconry
Bucks, in which it was proved. It is dated 4 June, 1522. She

aed "Alice Baldwin," and is described as of Dundridge. She

;ires to he buried in the parish church of Aston Clinton, near

r late husband; gives to her sons, Richard, Sylvester and John,

each; to her dau. Mary Salter, £10, her best gold ring, best

jOwu, &c.; to the children of Sylvester, viz: John, Henry, Sylves-

ter, Richard, William, Alice and Jane, each 40s.; to the children

of her son John, viz: Richard, John, Mary, Agnes and Martha,
each 40s.; to the children of her dau. Mary Salter, viz : Richard,

Thomas, John, David, Susanna, Mary and Sarah, each 40s.; to

the children of her dau. Jane Bonas, viz: Henry, James, John,

Christian, Faith, Mary and Jane, each a sum varying from £4 to

£10; to Henry Stonehill, my son-in-law, and his children, Henry,
Jane and Agnes, each 40s.; to Anne, dan. of son Robert, 40s.; to

brother Thomas King, 10s., and to his children, 20s.; to the chil-

dren of brother Robert King, 20s.; to "William, son of Thomas

King, 10s.; to sister Maria Montague, 10s. All the residue to be

divided equally to her sons Richard, Sylvester and John, and dau.

Mary Salter. It appears that she and her son Richard occupied
the manor of Dundridge. She appointed her sons Richard and

John her executors, and as overseers her friends Richard Cripps,

of St. Leonard's, clerk, and Richard Salter, Sen., of Hemel Hemp-
stead. If her sons named declined, her executors were to be her

son Sylvester and her son-in-law, Richard Salter.

The will was proved 14 Dec, 1626, by her son Richard only.
- She was buried at Aston Clinton, 23 Nov., 1626. Her will is a

model one, naming no doubt every living child and grandchild.
Thomas and Robert King were no doubt her own brothers, and

Montague may have been her own sister or sister-in-law. The

first Richard Baldwin, the tenant of Dundridge, and his wife

Ellen, both directed to be buried in the churchyard, she directs to

be buried in the church, where she said her husband was also

/buried, a significant mark between the tenant of a manor and the

lord of it.

The children of Henry and Alice, according to their wills, were:

p. Richiird. Named iu liis grandmother's ^vill iu lo6;\ His fatlior's executor

in 1(02; his brother liobert's in IGOti; and his mothe»'a in 1626.
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WILL OF RICHARD BALDWIN, OF ST. LEONARD'S, COUNTY BUCKS.

Extracted from the principal Registry of Her Majesty's Court of Probate, in the Prerogative Cou

Canterbury.

In the iianie of God, Ameu. The eighteouth daie of February, in the eight y
of the raigue of our Soveraigne Lord Charles hy the Grace of God of England, 1?

land, France & Ireland, Kinge, Defender of the Faith, Ac, anno dni., 1632.

Richard Baldwin, of Dun-Dridge, in the Parishe of Aston Clinton, in the Countic

Bucks, Yeoman, beiuge .sicke in bodie, but of good & perfect remembrance, praj
God therefore, doe make and declare this my last Will and Testament in manner as

foUoweth: First, I comitt my soule unto allmightie God, mj^ Maker and Redeemer,
beleeve nge the forgiveness of all my sinies through the death and passion of Jesus

Christe. my lord, my onely and alone Saviour, my I)odie I comitt to the earth, to be

buried in decent and christian sort by my Executor, touchinge my temporall estate,

I give and bequeath unto Mr- Hall, now the minister of S*- Leonard's, vii-. to be paide
within three moneths after my decease, Itm: I give and bequeath unto Henry Bald-

win, Sonne of my brother Sylvester and my next heire, all that cloase of free laud

called Braye'sPushe. with appurtenance, lyinge in the Parishes of greate Chesham and

Wendover, to him and his heires forever, yeilding and paj'inge unto the poore people
of St- Leonard's xxii- a ycare every yeare for the tearme of one hundred yeares, to be

distributed on S*- Thomas' daie by the minister of S*- Leonard's and my heires. Itm:

I give and bequeathe unto the saide Henry Baldwin xx'i- of money, to be paide unto

Lim within six moneths after my decease, uppon condition that he, the saide Henry,
shall suffer all those men wch have bought wood and timber of me quietlj' and peace-

ably to fell, cut downe and carry awaj- the .same, and the mony that is behinde to be

paide uuto my Executor for the discharge of my legacies in this will given. Itm: I

give and bequeath unto the saide Henry Baldwin one coffer, with evidences concern-

inge this Manner of Dundridge, and also the evidences concerniuge the chappell

lande, and also one mault mill and one coslet and furniture, and furniture for one

horse for service of the musters, and the tables and frames in the hall, with the formes,

cubbord wainscott, benches and the armor in the said hall. Itm: I give unio the saide

Henrj- the bedsteede in the new Chamber. Itm: I give, will and bequeath unto

Christian, my well-beloved wife, all the Goods and household stuffe that is, or formerly
hath used to be in my bed-chamber, except the best peice of plate. Itm: I give and

bequeath uuto Christian, my wife aforesaide, halfe all mj' bedsteeds not bequeathed,
and halfe all my bed-cloaihs, halfe all nwlinnen cloaths, halfe all my pewter and brasse,

and half all the moveable goods in the dwellinge hou.se whatsoever unbequeathed, to

be equally devided betweene the said Christian and ray Executor. Itm: 1 give and

bequeath uuto the saide Christian twoe of my best bease. xx sheepe, three hoggs, all

lay poultr}', one quarter of wheate, one quarter of malt, and my wearinge apparell. to

be delivered imto her within tenu dales next after my decease; further more, my will

and minde is that the saide Christian, my wife, xx'ie- pounds a yeare paide unto her

yearely everj^ yeare duringe her naturall life by my next heire, for & in consideration

of her estate and interest in my Manner of Dundridge; and also that she shall have'i

sufficient howse-room and firewood. Itm: I give and bequeath unto .John Baldwin.

ni}" Brother, xx^i-. and to .John Baldwin, his Sonne, xx'i-. all to be pnide within one

yeare after iny decease; and the rest of my mony intheire handes shall be paide to my
Executor. Itm: I give ct bequeath uLto Mary Salter, my sister, xl>- Itm: I give t*!

bequeath unto .To'.iu Salter, and unto Davil Salter, and unto Mary Salter, and untc

Sarah Salter, all beinge the children of Mary Salter, my -Sister aforesaide, to everyone
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them x'i-. nil which severall legacies of x'i- a peece bequeathed unto my Sister

y and her children I will shall be paide unto them within twoe yeares next after

decease. Itm: I give and bequeathe unto Henry Bonus xxii-. and unto James
as xii-. and unto Christian Bonus xxxii-; all wch legacies, bequeathed unto mj^
:;r Bouusses' Cliildren I will shall be paide unto tliera within one yeare after my
?ase. Itm: I give and bequeath unto Mary Bonus, diughter of my Sister, Jane

ms, one hundred pounds, to be paide unto her within one yeare after my decease,
full payment of her grand mothers gifte, as also of lier mother's goods. Itm : I

jive and bequeath unto Jane Bonus, Daughter of my Sister Jane, Fiftie pounds, to

be paide unto her within twoe j'ears after my decease, in full payment of her grand-
mother's gifte and also of her mother's goods. Itm: I give and bequeath unto Anne

Br3"ant, Daughter of Robert Baldwin, my Brother, and unto Richard Bryant, her

Sonne, all that tenement, with the appurtenances, beinge freeholde lying and beinge in

^Yendover towne, to tlie saide Anne and her sonne Richard and their heires for ever,

and fortie-eight pounds vji- eight pence in mony, to be paide within three moneths
after my decease. Itm: I give and bequeath unto Henry Stonhill, sonne of Annie

Stonhill, mj' Sister, xxx''-, to be paide unto him when he shall come to the age of

xxji- yeares, and twentie acres of free land more or lesse in the parishe of Drayton

Bechampe, to him the saide Henry and his heires for ever. Itm: I give and bequeath
to Anne Stonhill, daughter of Anne Stonhill, my Sister, x'i-. to be paide within twoe

yeares after my decease. Itm: I give and bequeath unto Richard Baldwin, sonne of

Silvester Baldwin, my Brother, x'i-- to be paide witliin one yeare after my decease.

Itm: I give and bequeath unto Willyam Baldwin, sonne of my brother Silvester,

xi'-> to be paide within one yeare after my decease. Itm: I give and bequeath unto

Richard Baldwin, Sonne of Silvester Baldwin, of Aston Clinton, xi'-. to be paide
within one yeare after my decease. Itm: I give and beipieath every one of my
Brothers' and Sisters' Chilldren that shall be liveing at my decease, I saie unto every
one of them, fortie shillings, to be paide unto every one of them within one yeare
after my decease. Itm: I give and bequeath unto Joane Chase, my wife's sister,

fortie shillings, to be paide within one yeare after my decease. Itm: I give and

bequeathe unto Willyam Darley one whole yeare's rent of that messuage wherein he

now dwelleth; that is to saie, the next yeare after my decease he shall paie no rent.

Itm: I give ifctequeath unto Joj^ce Bernard, widowe, xx^-. and to Silvester Tomkins,
of St Leonard's, xxs-, and to John Tompkins, of the same parish, xxs-; and unto

George Baldwin, of the same parish, xxs-. and unto Richard Gravener, of Buckland,
xxs., and unto widowe Wilkius, of the same parishe, xxs-- and widowe Gourney, of

the same parishe, xxs-, and Edward Springall, of the same parishe, xxs-. and to Rich-

ard Arnoll, of the Parishe of Chesham, xxs-, and to his sister, Mary Garratt, xxs-, and

to Jonas Xuton, of Cholesbuiy, xx*-, and to widowe Childe, of Harridge, xxs-, and to

Robert Wilkins, of Buckland, xxs-, and to Shem Ginger, of St. Leonard's, xx-=- Itm:

I give and bequeath unto the poore people of Aston Clinton xx*-, and to the poore

people of St. Leonard's xxs-, and to the poore people of Cholesbury xxs-; all wch be-

quests by me bequeathed, of xxs- a peece, I will shall be paide within three months

after my decease. Itm: I give and bequeath unto every o:ie of my Servants that

shall be in my service at the time of my death xs-, to be paide within one moueth after

ny decease. Itm: I give and bequeath unto widowe Cocke, of St. Leonard's, xxs.

'rovided alwaics, and my will and minde is, tliat all those legacies shall be paide in

ood and lawfull money of England, at the severall times appointed, by my Executor;

md if any of those Children shall be untler age, then I will that theire legacies shall

be paide unto tlie fathers of the said children at the time appointed, theire fathers
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giving theire owne bonds unto my Executor for the true payment thereof to theire

saide children at theire several] ages of xx^i yeares, by the shewiuge of the saide boud%,

together with suflicient letters of attoinej' made by mj' saide Executor unto the saide

children for the saveinge of the said bonds and to them delivered, shall be a sufficit nt

discharge in lawe for my said Executor against Every of the saide children for his or

theire legacie or legacies aforesaide respectively. Itm: All the rest and residue of all

my goods and cattell and chattels not before bequeathed, my debts and legacies being

paide, my fuuerall orderly performed and discharged, and this my will well and

truly fultilled, I give unto Silvester Baldwin, of Aston Clinton, sonne of Silvester

Baldwin, my Brother, whorae I make and ordaine my whole and sole Executor of this

my last will aud testament.

In witness Avhereof, I, the saide Richai'd Baldwin, have hereunto put my hande

and seale the dale and j^eare first above written . Sealed, subscribed, pub-
lished and declared in the presence of Willj'am Grange , Henry Stonhill.

(Signed) Richard Baldwii^.

His Avill as "Richard Baldwin, of Dun Dridge, in the Pai-ish of

Aston Clinton, in the Conntie of Bucks, yeoman," is dated 18

February, 163|. He gave to Mr. Hall, minister of St. Leonard's,

£5; to Henry, son of his brother Sylvester and his next heir, a

close called Bray's Bush, in Great Chesham and Wendover, paying
to the poor of St. Leonard's 20s. yearly for one hundred yeafs;
also £20, to allow those who had bought timber of testator to cut

it down and carry it away; also one "coffer, with evidence con-

cerning the manor of Dundridge," and also the evidence concern-

ing the chapel lands; "also a malt-mill, a corslet and its furniture,

the furniture for service of the musters, and the tables, frames,

'forms, cupboard wainscot, benches and armor in the hall, and the

'best bedstead in the new chamber;" to Christian, his wife, half of

the bedsteads, bed-clothes linen, pewter, brass and other movable

pods, to be equally divided between her and his executor, and

Uso two of his best beastes, twenty sheep, three hogs, all his

•oultry, and quarter of wheat, one of malt, all his clothing and

'20 per annum, house room and firewood; to his brother John

id his son John, £20 each—the balance of his money in their

mds to be paid to his executor; to sister Mary Salter and her

ildren, John, David, Mary and Sarah Salter, each £20; to the

ildren of his sister Jane Bonus: to Henry, £20; to James, £10;

ristian, £30 ; Mary, £100. £50 to Anne Bryant, dau. of brother

bert, and to her son Richard a freehold tenement in Wendover;
l> £48 6s. 8d. to Henry Stonehill, son of Sister Anne, £30 when

and twenty acres of free land in Drayton Beauchamp: to Anne
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Stonehill, dan. of Sister Anne, £10; to Kichard Baldwyn, son of

brother Sylvester, £10; to William, son of brother Sylvester, £10;
to Richard Baldwin, son of Sylvester Baldwin, of Aston Clinton,

£10; to each of brother's and sister's children, living; at his death,

40s.; to Joan Chasse, his wife's sister, 40s.; to William Darley, a

yearly rent of the messuage where he lives; and after nineteen

other legacies of 20s. each, including the poor of Aston Clinton,

/ St. Leonard's and Cholesbury, and to each servant 10s., he devises

the rest of his goods, &c., to Sylvester Baldwin, of Aston Clinton,

son of his brother Sylvester, who was to be his executor. The
will was proved in the Court of Archdeaconry, of Bucks, 29 Nov.,

1636, by Sylvester Baldwin, nephew and executor.

This will was indirectly the means of connecting the family in

New England with that of Bucks, through conveyances made in

New England of interests devised under it by the executors of the

executor, and recorded in New Haven Colony records. From one

of these conveyances, dimly recorded, Mr. Savage said Sylvester,

the executor, was son of Richard. Learning from copies of Aston

Clinton records that the birth there appeared of Sylvester, son of

Thomas, I thought Savage mistaken, and endeavored so find the

will, for some time in vain, it not being at Doctor's Commons. It

was finally found in Oxford, and I obtained a certified copy ,

through the kindness of Dr. Scott, then Master of Baliol College,
'

and after Dean of Winchester.

The will was the foundation of my article in the Register. The
j

result of the discovery of the will, as well as other experiences '

which appear herein, show the extreme and patient care required
in such investigations. Our Sylvester proved to be son of neithei

Richard, as he had been reported to be by Savage ;
nor son oi

Thomas, as appeared from the records of Astpn Clinton. The wil

attests the very substantial condition of the testator. The legacie

show him to have been possessed of considerable means, for the^
amounts must be multiplied by ten, and the bequests sutficientj
show the character of the man. After handsomely rememberiij
all his immediate relations, he did not forget his tenants, the po

widows, and other poor in his neighborhood, and finally his s

vants. That he was the owner of Dundridge, is amply proved
his bequeathing to his heir "the cofi'er containing the evidenc

that is, his title deeds. It was his father's before him, or joii
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with him, and they purchased it from the Pakington's, who had

it from Sir John Baklwin. The statement in Lipscombe's History
of Bucks, VoL 2, p. 96, that it ever belonged to Sylvester Bald-

win, is theref )re an error—Lipscombe probably confounded Henry,
son of Sylvester, with the father.

Richard died childless, and was buried at Aston Clinton, 14 Oct., 1630. He m. at

Cholesbur}', , 1592. Cliistian Touckfield, i.e. Tuckfield, who survived him, and

made her will 16 Feb'y, 1641, describing herself of Dundridge, widow. The follow-

ing is an abstract :

Aged and weak—to kinsman John Grove, of Cheshara Boys, and Itis father Nehe-

miah, my kinsman. €20 each; to Del)orah Weston, of Chesham, widow, two pair of

sheets; to sister Joane Chace, £10; to kinsman Richard Arnold, a silver beaker, the

same to go to his son at his death; to Richard Neale, who dwelt with my cousin

Parrett, 10s.
;
Kinsman Abraham Parrett, 10s. ;

residue of goods, &c.
, to my sister

Joane Chace, her children, Jolin Grover, Mary Harris, Thomas Chace and Benaiah

Chace, my kinsman Richard Arnold and my kinsman jNIary Parrett equall3\ Kinsman

Richard Arnold and Thomas Chase to be joint executors, and William Grange over-

seer.

The will was proved in the Archdeaconry Court of Bucks, 27 July, 1641, but her

burial does not appear at Aston Clinton.

10. Sylvester. 4-
11. j"ohn.+
12. Robert.+
13. Jane, m. .James Bonus. -|-

14. Mary m. Richard Salter. -]-

15. Agnes, bapt. July, 1579; m. Henry Stonehill.-|-

10. SYLVESTER ^
Henry

'^

Kichard,
^

through whom—his elder

brother Richard having died childless—the line of the family
continued. He was living at the date of his grandmother's will,

lo6f ;
at that of his mother's, 4 June, 1(322, but was evidently dead

at that of Richard's, 18 Feby., 163|. There seems little room to

doubt that he was the Sylvester who m. at Cholesbury, 28 Sept.,

1590, Jane Wells. The burial of his son George as son Sylvester,

of Dundridge, appears in Cholesbury, 21 Nov., 1596. In the pedi-

gree entered by his grandson, in the visitation of Buckingham-
shire, 1669, he is called of "

Milton, in Bedfordshire." There are

two Miltons in that county. In Milton, Bryant, the name of

Baldwin does not appear. In Milton, Ernest, near Bedford, his

own name does not appear, but the marriage and burial of one of

his daughters, and perhaps the burial of his eldest son. It seems

likely the eldest son had settled in Milton, and that his father may
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have lived with him during the latter part of his life. It is pos-
sible he died shortly before 163f , for there is a hiatus iu the burial

register there, from 6 iSTov., 1632 to 1 May, 1634. The hiatus in

Cholesbury extends from 1611 to 1669, He was no doubt dead by
163f ,

the date of Kichard's will. ISTo will or administration is

found of himself or his wife. His children, however, are happily
identified by wills of his relatives and other records.

16. George died young, and buried at Cliolesbury, 21 Nov., 1596.

17. Jolin living l|^-g-|,
but evidently dead at the date of his uncle's will, Feb'j-,

163f, when his next brother Henry was named as his "next heir." There can be

little doubt he was the John buried at .Milton Ernest, in Bedfordshire, 10 Feb'y,

163^. He had resided there some years, for he signed the parish register as church

warden for the year 1627, 1629 and 1630. No baptisms of children or burial of a

wife appear. It is probable he died unmarried. He however made a will, for a

minute of it appears in the calender of the Archdeaconry Court of Bedfordshire,

now at Northampton, but the will itself has disappeared from iis proper bundle.

It was likely returned to the executor after probate.

18. Henry. -f
19. Sylvester. -|-

20. Richard.+
21. William.+

22. .Jane, named in the will of her grandmother Alice, 4 .June, 1622, but of

whom no more is known.

23. Alice, named in her grandmother's will in 1622. From the will of her

T)rother Henry, in 1661. it appears that one of the daughters m. .John Edwards. In

the register of Milton Ernest appears the marriage, 4 May, 16^9, of .lohn Edwards

and Alice Baldwin. The very next entry in the register is her burial. 6 July, same

year. The children of John Edwards, named in the will of her brother Henry,
were by a second wife, the eldest of whom were baptised at Milton Ernest in 1639.

11. JOHX^ Henry^ Richard,^ evidently from the wills the third

son of Henry and Alice Baldwin. His father left him in his will,

in tII^, four crofts, (croft, a Saxon word meaning a small field

near a dwelling, Webster), called "Stybbings," in AYendover, and

he and his children were remembered in the will of his mother in

1622. His brother Richard, in 163|, bequeathed him £20, equiva-
lent to §1.000 at the present day, and he was living at the date of

his son Richard's w^ill iu 1634. He left no will, but on the 14

Oct., 1637, his widow Hannah was granted letters of administration

from the Archdeaconry Court of Bucks. Pie was then des.oribed

as late of Chesham, Co. Bucks. The bond was sio-aed bv her and

John Baldwin, of Chesham, Mercer.
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.ed and have been buried there himself. But there is absi

-itely no trace of him after 1637. Of course, this is not positiv

proof of his identity with John Baldwin, of Xorwich, but
'

present it as strongly suggestive."

26. Mary.
27. Agnes.
28. Martha.

These three are all named in the will of their grandmother
Alice, in 1622. They evidently became—but in what order does

not appear
—the wives of Thomas Dudsbury, Thomas Ward and

Thomas Butcher, named by their brother Richard as his brothers-

in-law. They were very likely older than John,

12. ROBERT 3
Henry

-' Richard ^ He was evidently the fourth

and youngest son of Henry and Alice Baldwin. To him were

bequeathed messuages, lands and tenements in Flanden, Hemp-
stead and elsewhere in Hertfordshire. His will, as of iN'orth

Church Herts, yeoman, dated 22 March, 160|, was proved 1 April

following by his brother Richard, his executor. He directed to be

buried in the churchyard of North Church. He bequeathed 10s.

to his aunt Lettice Foster, then of Tring, and named his brother

Salter overseer of his will. He left small bequests to the poor of

St. Leonard's and Cholesbury. The residue of his estate, which

appears to have been small, he left equally to his wife Joane, and

his daughter Anne. He evidently died very young, and this dau.

Anne was his only child, and then an infant. She was living in

163f as Anne Bryant, with a son Richard at date of will of Rich-

ard, of Dundridge.

29. Anna, m. Alexander Bryant. -f-

13. JANE ^
Henry

^ Richard ^ m. James Bonus—so called gen-

erally, but in the will of his father-in-law, Bonas. She was his

wife in Ifft, but both were dead in 1622, leaving seven children :

30. Henry, in
l|-|7y,

has 6s. 8d. from Iiis grandfather Baldwin.

31. .James.

32. John.

33. Christian.

34. Faith.

35. Mary.
36. .Jane.

J
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Mr. Chester finds no further trace of Hannah. Their cl

lumerated in the will of their grandmother Alice, in l(j22, wV^

24. Richard. His will, as citizen and girdler, at London, dated 9 June, r^

proved 23 July, 1684, in the Prerogative Court of Canterburj\ by two Lo'idoii\

friends, Henry Shaw and Hemy Poole. He seems to have been a youn'; man,

certainly unmarried, just commencing business with a partner named George
Thwaites; and he gives the ainouiit of his investment £270, of which he ^ave £120

to his "dear father and mother;" £30 to his brother .John; sums of £1.5 to £30 to

his brothers-in-law, Thomas Dudbury, Thomas Ward and Thomas Butcher; to his

Uncle Richard a ring worth 20s. ;
and 40s. to the poor of Chesham, where lie says

lie was born. The rest of his bequests were to friends and servants in London.

25. John, named in the wills of his grandmother, m 1622; Uncle Richard, 1683^,

and brother Richard, 1634.

Mr. Chester savs he sees no good reason why this son may not

have been the emigrant, afterwards known as John Baldwin, of

Xorwich, about whose early history so little is known, and nothing

certainly. The traditions that have come down about him are so

vague as to be practically valueless. He would have been own
cousin of Sylvester, the emigrant, though doubtless much his

junior, as he was a younger son of a still younger son. That he

must have been very young in 1622, is evident from the fact that

his elder brother had only just completed his apprenticeship, and

engaged in business twelve 3'ears later. Other cousins, the Bry-
ants and Stonehills of the same generation, appear to have also

gone to New England about the same time. It seems probable
that he was the "John Baldwin, mercer," who, with his mother,

siffiied the " bond when she administered on his father's estate, in

" 1637. If so, he must have only just commenced business, and
" there is no reason why he may not have given this up, and gone
" with his relations to l!^ew England. In favor of this theory is

" the strong fact that no further trace of him can be found at

" Chesham, nor elsewhere in this country. If not married until

"
1653, as is said, he would then still have been comparatively a

"
young man, and probably not far from 35. Admitting that

" John of ]!*s'orwich, did not go to Guilford in 1689 a mere child—
" and on this point there is really no evidence whatever—there is

'' no good reason why this John may not have been that emigrant ;
,

" Avhile in favor of it is his near relationship to the other emi-
I

''

grants of his name, and the fact of his disappearance here. It •

" seems improbable that if he had continued as a mercer at dies- j^H
"
ham, he would not have married, had children baptised, and '
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14. MARY =^

Henry
2 Richard 1 m. at Aston Clinton, 30 Jan'}

159f ,
Richard Salter, very likely the son of Richard Salter, senior,

named by Alice, widow of Henry-' as overseer of her will, while

the son-in-law was alternate executor. Both were living 1G22, with

seven children :

37. Ricliard.

88. Thomas.

39. John, living 163f.

40. David, living 163^.

41. Susan a.

42. Mary, living 163f.

43. Sarah, living 1631.

Each ofthese children, in 1622, had 40 shillings from their grand-
mother. After 163f ,

Mr. Chester finds nothing of these, unless

David was David Salter, of Agmondesham, Bucks Co., tanner,

whose nuncupative will, made 11 April, 1669, was 6 proved Oct.

following by his relict Sarah, sole legatee.

15. AG^N'ES 3
Henry

- Richard^- She is called Anne in the wiR
of Richard, her brother, but Agnes in that of her mother, and J
the parish register. She was baptised at Aston Clinton, July,

1579. She married Henry Stonehill, and w^as dead in 1622, her

husband three children surviving.

44. Henry had from his uncle Kichard by his will, dated 168f, £30, and 20

acres of free land in Drayton Beauchamp. He was probably the Henry Stonehill

who emigrated to New England, settling with his relatives, Baldwins and Bryants,

in Milford in 1639, and returning in 1646 to England, and it is said by Lambert to

London.

45. Jane perhaps died young, as not mentioned, in 163f, in the will of her

Uncle Richard.

46. Agnes. Probably the one called, in 163f , in the will of her Uncle Richard,

Anne, and given £10.

18. HEXRY '

Sylvester
^
Henry

^ Richard ^- He was living If^f

to be mentioned in his grandfather's will. By the death of two

elder brothers, he became next heir, as well as considerable lega-

tee of his uncle Richard's will, 163f, proved 1636. He appears to

have become a barrister-at-law, and was of Clifford's Inn, London.

He married Mary, only daughter and heir of Edward Hurst, of

Kingston-upon-Thames, Co. Surrey, where she was baptised, 28

July, 1605. She died first. He afterwards lived at Guilford, Co.

\
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kirrey, and was buried in St. Mary's Chiircli, in that town. lie

made his will 11 Sept., 1661, describing himself of Guilford, gen-

tleman, as he had a right to do, being a barrister, though possessing
no coat of arms. The following is a full abstract of his will:

To the poor people of Guildford, £3; to Mr. Holland, minister

there, for ray funeral sermon, £3; to the ministers of St. Leon-

ard's and Aston Clinton, Co. Bucks, each 20s.; poor of St. Leon-

ards, 40s. I release my brother William the debt to me owing,
if any there be, and give to my nephew, William Baldwin, and

his sister Margaret, each £20; and to my niece Markwick, £10.

I release to Henry Edwards, and Alice his sister, the arrearages
of my brother John Edward's account appearing to be due to me,

they allowing the £15 I am to pay for binding the said Henry
apprentice; niece Sarah, daughter of brother Richard Baldwyn,
£20, and to her and her heirs the tenement at East End, in Flit-

wick, Co. Bedford, devised to me by m}^ said brother Richard.

To dan. Jane, all my child bed linen, and all my late wife's rings,

cabinets, &c.; also £500 at her marriage. To Edward, my son,

ludry household stufi", the goods in my chamber at Cliftbrd's Inn,

sundry plate, &c.; to my grandchild, Elizabeth Baldwin, £100

when 21. " I give to
y*^

use of my brother Silvester, ,
or the

issue of them shall be equally to be divided;" to the

children of my kinsman, John Tories, equally, £60. I appoint as

my executors Thomas my son, and Jane my daughter, my over-

seers, to have the care of my estate until my son Thomas be 24,

and my daughter Jane be 21 years of age.

The will was proved in the Prerogative Court of Canterbur}^ 20

March, 166|, by both executors. It is evident he originally de-

signed leaving legacies to the children of his brother Sylvester, or

their children if they were dead; but eventually changed his mind,

perhaps because inconvenient to obtain them. The blanks were

never filled. He signed his name Baldwyn.

47. Edward.+
48. Thomas. He made his will IG Jul}', 1676, signing Baldwin, describing

himself as of Guildford, Co. Surry, Gentleman, which he was by right, as will

appear hereafter. He left rings and other legacies to several friends; but the only

bequests to his relations were : To Uncle William Baldwin, and his son William

Baldwin, £100 each; all residue to his dear brother Edward, Esq., who was execu-

tor. He directed to be buried in St. Marj-'s Parish, in Guildford, near his father.

The will was proved 21 Feb'y, 167f

49. Jane. Not mentioned in the will of her brother.
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19. SYLVESTERS Sylvester ^Ulenry-^RieharcP- lie was tl

emigrant to I^Tew England, who died on board ship Martin, Jun

or Julv, 1G38. He is lirst mentioned in the will of his nneh

Richard in 163|, as executor and residuary leii'atee
—a hiij-h com-

pliment to his nephew from a man of the property and apparent
sense of Richard, especially as the next heir of Richard was a

prosperous lawyer. He married Sarah
,
whose surname Hon

John D. Baldwin, of Worcester, informed me long since, on the

authority of Hon. Ralph D. Smith, of Guilford, Conn., was Brv

aijt. Mr. Smith, a very high authority in early relationships ^/

Connecticut, could not some years after, on my visiting him in

Guilford, give me his authority. The fact, however, will appear

very probable, as the English relationship and acquaintance of the

Bryants was then unknown, having been afterwards discovered

by myself. They were married in England, and the following
children were baptised to them in Aston Clinton, Bucks Co.,

England:

50. Sarah, 22 Apl.. 1621, m. Beujamin Fenn, of Milford, Ct.4-

51. Richard, 25 Aug., 1622, here in the 5th generation, but hereafter in this

book as Richard, of Alilford, in the first generation, ancestor of a numerous

family, -f-

53. Mary, 28 Feb'y, 162f ;
buried 3 Nov., 1625.

53. Mary, 19 Feb'y. 162|^,
m. 1st, Robert Plum, of Milford, Connecticut, and

2nd, William East, of the same place.+
54. Martha, 20 April, 1628. Neither she nor her children appear iii her motlier's

very full will. I conclude she died unmarried.

55. Samuel, 1 July, 1632; buried 4 Jan'y, 163^^.

56. Elizabeth, 28 Jan'y., 163f, and buried three days after.

57. John, 28 October, 1685, appears hereafter in this volume as John, of

Stoningtou, Connecticut. -1-

58. Ruth. Baptism not appearing, but her name in Sylvester's nuncupative
will at Boston. She probably died young, as neither she nor representatives appear
in her mother's very full will.

At a Court of Assistants, held at Boston, the 4th of the 7th

month, 1638, (4 Sept., 1G38,)
" The will of Silvester Bauldwin was p'sented unto the Court,

" and his wife Sarah and sonne Rich'd were allowed executors

according to the will." (Mass. Records, Vol. 1, p. 23, marg. 226.)

iMr. Savage gives the following account of this will:

^•On the main ocean, bound for IST. E., his nuncupative will was
ide 21 June, and proved 13 July, of that year, before Dept. Gov.

4

\
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idley, by oaths of Chad Brown, Francis Bolt, James Weedeii

id John Baldwin. The estate was good and provision liberal

)r the six children, as well as the widow, to whom, with son

vichard, our general court, 4 Se}>t. following, committed the ad-

linistration."'

The six children are named as Kichard, Sarah, Mary, Martha,
(uth and sou John. Savage supposes the witness, John Baldwin,
be his son; but that could not be for want of age, and because

"
his interest therein. The Avitness likely was either John of

^N \vich, or old John of Milford.

I sought for this will or its record as long ago as 1860, but could

not find it, nor could Mr. Savage for me, although he kindly left

his residence with me and sought in the Probate and Secretary of

State's office. I believe it to be in the latter office, or at least to

have been there. The widow went with the emigrants to Xew
Haven, and was the widow Baldwin enrolled among the first

planters there, five in her family, and £300 in the list, and

lots were afterward drawn in her right. She married, 1640^
John Astwood, of Milford, Connecticut, when her property was
valued at £800, besides several parcels of land. John Astwood
came m the spring of 1635, aged 26, a husbandman, from Stan-

stead Abbey, Hertfordshire. He arrived in the Hopewell, Capt.
William Bundoch. He settled at Roxbury, Mass., Avith his brother

James. He was freeman there 3 March, 1636; removed to Mil-

lord, 1639.

Milford joined Is^ew Haven colony in 1643, and he was their

representative at general court that and the next year, and perhaps
after. In 1653 and 1654, he was chosen at general election Magis-
trate for Milford, and as such Avas present at several general courts.

He Avas a leading man in Milford, a local Magistrate-Captain—
how does not appear. In 1649, he was a Commissioner in the

general meeting of NeAv England Colonies, and again, 1653, with

the Governor, Eaton. The same year, Avith the Governor, the

Deputy and tAvo other Magistrates, he sat upon the case of Mis-

tress Godmau, Avho complained that divers persons accused her ia^s

a AA'itch. The Court thought she "hath unjustly called heither

the severall p sons before named, being she can proA^e nothing

against them, and that her cariage doth justly render her sus-

pitious of wichcraft, av^i she herself in so many Avords confesseth,

/'

/
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therefore the Court wisheth her to look to her carriage hereafter,"'

and gave her the wholesome "charge not to goe in an offensive

way to folkes' homes in a rayling manner, as it seems she hath

done, but that she keepe her place and meddle w^h her own

business."

October, 1053, he was appointed the representative for jSTew

Haven Colony, in London; and a letter was agreed to be written

for the General Court, to Mr. Hopkins, to interest him to assist

Captain Astwood. It appears that he had business of his own

there, very probably in connection with his brother's estate, Avho

had just died in Koxbury, leaving property in England, and whose

wife announced her intention to return to England. lie died in

London, If his wife accompanied him, she returned, and died in

ils'ovember, 1669, as her will, dated 9th of that month, was proved
the 20th. Astwood had a former wife Martha, and likely childrer

bv her, but none bv his second wife. Mrs. Astwood's will remem-"

bers her daughter-in-law Hannah Freeman, wife of Stephen, and

likely daughter of Captain Astwood. Her grandchildren, John

Baldwin (son of John), Mary Woodruff (dau. of Mary Plumb),
Silvanus Baldwin (son of Richard), Sarah Burwell (dau. of Sarah

Fenn), Mehitable Fenn (w. of Benj., son of Sarah Fenn), Martha

Xewton (dau. Sarah Fenn), dau. Elizabeth Baldwin, widow

(widow of Richard), grandchildren; Sarah Riggs, Temperance and

Mary Baldwin (all daughters of Richard); gr. grandchild Sarah

Burwell (dau. Sarah Burwell) son John, dau. Mary J'lumb, grand-
child Matthew Woodruff (husband of Mary).

AVILL OP MISTRESS SARAH ASTWOOD.

(New Haven Probate Rec, Vol. 1.)

Milfortl, 9th of November, 1669. The last Avill uud testament of Mrs. Sarah Ast-

wood, of Milford, widdow:

I, Sarah Astwood, being in perfect memory, tlio weake in bod)^ doe now make in\

last will and testament in manner and form as followeth:

Imprimis, I give unto nij'' daughter-in-law Hannah ffreeman, wife of Steplur

ffreeman, one payre of fine sheets, with seamings, that was formerly Capt. Astwood's.

Item: I give unto my grandchild, John Baldwin, my cow and half ye calf which is ii

Panivassett, and one pewter pot marked IB on the handle, and five yellow curtain-

and ye vallance, and there iron rods and two pillow cases. Item: I give unto m,

grandchild, Mary Woodruff, besides ye linnen which she hath already, fifteen pounds. :

which she shall have liberty to choose of what she pleaseth, which is not in particulai

given to any other. Item: I give unto ye Reverend pastor, Mr. Roger Newton

twenty shillings. Item: I give unto my grandchild, Silvanus Baldwin, ye table an;
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jrm yt is at his mother's home. Item: I give unto mj^ grandchild, Sarah Burwell,

ve shillings. Item: I give imto my gniudchild, Mehitabell ffenn, five shillings.

em: 1 give unto my grandchild, Martiia JMewton, five shillings. Item: I give unto

ly daughter, Elizabeth Baldwin, widdow, all my things which are at her home, not

therwise disposed of, and one silver spoon. Item: I give unto my grandchild,

tiatthew Woodrufi:, my great bible. Item: I give unto my son, John Baldwin, twenty

shillings. Item: I give unto my grandchild, Sarah Riggs, one pewter platter, marked
with S. B. Item: I give unto mj^ grandchild, Tempei-ance Baldwin, my best liatt.

Item: I give unto uty grandchild, Mary Baldwin, my greenish (illegible) petticoats.

Item: I give unto my great grandchild, Sarah Burwell, one pewter platter, marked w th

S. Item: I give unto my dearly-beloved daugiiter, Mary Plumb, one booke, called

"The Soule's Conflict," with all the rest of my goods and chattels, whom I make my
whole and sole executrix; and I also desire and appoint my beloved brothers, Richard

Piatt and Thomas Wheeler, to l)e the overseers, to see this my will fulfilled.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 9th day of Novem-

ber, 16G9. Sarah Astwood (her S marke). [seal.]

Sealed, signed and delivered in ye pve'nce of us.

Richard Platt,
Thomas -\- Wheeler (his marke),

Samuel Eels.

"The Soul's Conflict," named in the foregoing will, was written by that eminent

Puritan divine. Rev. Richard Sibbs, D.D., Ma.ster of Catharine Hall, in Oxford, and

l)reacher of Gray's Inn, London. I had a lively curiosity to know what book my
ancestress left to her daughter, but got no light until I found that famous Isaak

Walton, of angling memory, left by his will to one son "
Sibbs, his

'

Soule's Conflict,'

and to another "Sibbs, his 'Bruised Reed.'" The first book of Sibbs I bought was
entitled "Bowels Opened, or a Discoverj- of the Near and Dear Love Union and
" Communion betwixt Christ and His Church, and consequently betwixt Him and

'every Believing Soul; in several Sermons on the 4th, 5th and 6th Chapters of
''
Canticles."

This book shows well the character of th*? man, wlnse love of God amounted to a

passion. He felt in his soul all those strong eastern expressions of the Canticles

s'hich cany little force to most. The next book was an old sermon, which, from the

)M marks upon it. seems to have "been preached at our house "
at various earlj'^

imes in New England. Sibbes became preacher at Gray's Inn Chapel in 1C18; in

626, Master of Katharine Hall, Oxford; and from then to his death, in 1636, divided

is time between the two places.
" The Soule's Conflict and Victory over Itself hx

Faith. Psalm c.XVI :

' Return unto thy rest, O mj' soul, for the Lord hath dealt
'

bountifull}' with thee,'
"

is a collection of sermons preached at Gray's Inn; and it

very probable that Ricliard Baldwin, of Milford, while in the office of his uncle

leury, in London, may have heard some of them. It is full of fervid, intelligent

let}*, and the .selection of this book does credit to Mrs. Astwood. Neal's " Puritans
''

lys he was " one of the most celebrated preachers of his time, well known in the

earned world—a burning and a shining light. His works discover him to have been

f a heavenly, evangelical spirit, the comforts of which he enjoyed at his death."

The original edition of the book lies before me, printed 1635, almost as thick as it is

ide, with a wide margin, and no doubt a fine book in its day. It has been reprinted
'veral times, the finest reprint being the Pickering, of 1837.
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20. RICHARD^ Sylvester
3
Henry

^ Richard^ was living in

1622 and 1G3|, but was ap[)arently dead at the date of tlie will of

his brother Henry, in IGOl. By his wife Phillippa, who was buried

at Aston Clinton 30 July, 1G41, he had the following children,

whose baptisms appear as follows in the records of that parish:

59. Rebecca, 23 Juue, IGll.

60. Alice, 22 Aug., 1613.

61. John, lOFeb'y, 1614

62. Jane, 12 April, 1618.

63. Henry, 8 Feb'y, 162i.

64. Sarah. 23d March, 152|.

Mr. Chester finds no trace of these children, save that Sarah was

named in the will of her uncle Henry, in 16(31. I think he was

the Richard who m. in Aylesbury, in April, 1607, Phillipa Corb-

man, as nearly as I can make out the name in the old record there.

There was a Richard Baldwin in Braintree, Mass., in 1637. His

name appears only in Winthrop's History of New England, vol. 2,

p. 348. He Jiad a daughter Jane, of some age. He appears no

more in Xew Encrland, and if he was this Richard, no doubt

returned to England, where his wife died 1641. I should look to

him soonest of any as the father of John of Billerica, and Henry
of Woburn. John and Henry both married in "Woburn. They
lived at some distance from each other, but Henry was witness to ,

John's will ill 1686.

The Baldwins of Billerica, descendants of John, write: ''We

always supposed John and Henry, of Woburn, were brothers."

By tradition reduced to writing, of a great-grandson of John, he -

came from Hertfordshire, which would seem to identify him with

the locality of Baldwins in the adjoining parishes of Bucks and

Herts. No assistance to this conjecture is derived from the names

given by John and Henry to their respective children, which seem,

however, to be taken largely from the Richardsons.

21. AVILLIAM^ Sylvester^ Henrys Richard i-
living 1622, 163t, .

and at the date of the will of his nephew Thomas, son of Henry,
16 July, 1676.

65. William, living 1661 and 1676.

66. Margaret, living 1061.

67. Daughter, named 11 Sept., 1661, iu the will of her uncle Henry, as wife

of Markwick.
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29. Ai^JSTE * Robert ^
Henry

^ Ricliard ^ m. Alexander Bryan, or

Bryant. ^

In 168f, she is named in the Avill c.f her uncle Richard with her

son Richard, and receives with him "all that tenement, with the

appurtenances, being freeholde lying and being in Wendover

towne, to the said Anne and her sonne Richard, and their heires

forever, and fortie-eiglit pounds, eight pence, in mony, to be paid
within three months after my decease." Alexander Bryan was

son of Thomas Bryan, and baptised in Aylesbury, 29 Sept., 1002.

where I accidentally found the entry in 1870. He had sisters bapt.

there: Frances, 29 March, 1604; Mary, 19 April, 1606; Elizabeth,

2 Kov., 160-. Alexander and his wife were among the tirst settlers

of Milford, Conn., in 16o9. He was a man of great influence in

the Colony of New Haven, and after the union with Connecticut,
assistant from". 1668 to 1673. His wife died there 20 Feb'y, 1661,

and he m. 2nd the widow of Samuel Fitch, the schoolmaster of

Hartford, and d. there between 20 July and 6 Nov., 1679. He and

his son Richard were prominent and leading merchants, engaged
in domestic and foreign trade. Both in succession were the richest

men in Milford, it is said.

68. Ricliard, lived iu Milford.

^icfta/td '^'^ya??7z^

By w. Mary, had Alexander, b. 1651; Mary aud Ilauuali, twius, b. 1654; Sarah,

1657; Samuel, bapt. 1659; John, 1662, d. y. ; Abigail, 1664; Richard, 1666; Frances,

1668; Sarah, 1670; Abigail again, .Jan'j-, 1671; d. num. 1698. He m., says Savage,

1678, Elizabeth, widow of Richard Hollingvvoi'th, dau. of Miehael Powell, of Boston,

aud had Elizabeth, b, 1679, aud Joseph, 1684; but 1 make him many, by Milf.

Rec, Mary Wilmot, and sou Joseph b. 15 Jau'j% 1682. Mr. Savage thinks Alexan-

der also had daughters.

69. Susanna d. at Middletown, Conn., 1670, and

70. .Joanna m. April, 1654, Owen Morgan, of New Haven; yet, iu another

place he makes Owen Morgan m., iu 1650, widow Joan Biyau.

In 1663, Alexander and his son Richard sold the property in

"Wendover, being "four messiiaa'es or tenements." o-iven to Rich-
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ard, by the will of Richard Baldwin, to Edward Baldwin,
' next

named, of Beaconslield; Henry
^ Richard^' for £40. The original

very quaint and characteristic deed is in my possession. "I'lie

names of both are spelled indifferently Bryan or Bryant. It

is labeled "Deed of Purchase, by Mr. E. JJaldwin. of the two
houses at AVendover, with a tine upon it.''

47. EDWARD '

Henry
'

Sylvester^ Henry
^
Richard,

^ wlio was

a bari'ister, and subsequently a Bencher of the Inner Temple, and

eventually a ' ocice of the Peace, and of the Quorum in the County
of Bucks, ile married Elizabeth, daughter of Richard Turfrej'',

of London, who died before him and was buried at Beaconslield.

Her mother, Susana, re-married his distant kinsman, Richard

Baldwin, of Beaconsiield, who, in 16H1, bequeathed to him the

capital messuage, &c., known as Wilton's, in Beaconsfield, which,
with his other inherited estate, must have rendered him a man of

considerable wealth, and given liim a decided position among the

landed gentry of tlie County. In order to confirm this position,

and place himself on a recognized social equality with his neigh-

bors, he ap[)lied, the next year, for a grant of Arms, and on the

19th of Dec, 16t)2, the then ,Clarenceucx,,King of Arms, granted
to him and to his brother Thomas, and their descendants, the fol-

lowing coat and crest:

"Arms : Argent, a chevron ermines between 3 liazel sprigs vert.

Crest : A squirrel sejant, or, holding a hazel sprig vert.*'

This was a Grant, and not a Confirmation of arms; and it is onlv

necessary to point out, that, if on that occasion he could have

shown his descent from any family of Baldwin entitled to arms,

the coat of that family would have been confirmfd to him as a

matter of right. That he could not do so, is prima facie ^yvovad.

bv the fact that it was found necessarv to incur the infinitelv

greater expense of an original grant. This completes, says Mr.

Chester, my evidence and arguments against the possibility that

the Baldwins of Aston Clinton descended from any heraldic family

of the name, being the last in date, and the most important, though
it precedes the other evidences to be found in the remaining por-

tion of the narrative. On the occasion of the Herald's Visitation
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of Bucks, in 1669, tins Edward Baldwin entered the following

pedigree :

Silvester Baldwin,
of Milton in Com. Bed.

Henry Baldwin. -Mary, da. of Edw. Hurst,
of Kingston, and his sole heire.

I

^^ ^ 1 1

Edward Baldwin, -Eliz: da. of Rich. Thomas, Jane.

Barrister of the Inner Temple,
Justice of the Peace, &
Quoium in Com. Buck.

Turfrey, of Laudou. 2d sonne.

1

1 1 2 ; 3

Henry, sonne & Rich. Eliz:

heire, aetat 6

Ann. 1GG9. (Signed) Edw. Baldwin.

The orio^inal is in the Colleo^e of Arms,

Edward Baldwin made his will 29 May, 1691, describing himself

as "a Bencher of the Inner Temple, London, now dwelling at my
house at Wilton's, in the parish of Beaconsfield, Co. Bucks."' The

following is a full abstract:

" To be buried at the discretion of my eldest son Richard Bald-

win, Esq. To the poor of Beaconsfield, £5. Whereas, by Inden-

tures, dated 7 Xov., 1690, between me of the 1-*^ party; Thomas

Colston,
'

Esq., and Merchant London, and Elizabeth Monteth,

widow, of the 2"^^ part ;
and my said son, Richard Baldwin, of the

3'''^ part ;
I reserved certain powers, &c. I now appoint W"'- West-

brooke, of Ferring, Co. Sussex, Esq.; William Hill, the younger,
now of Beaconsfield, Co. Bucks, 3'eomau, and Elizabeth Mytton,

my eldest daughter, wife of Richard Mytton, of Aldermanbury,
London, Gent., executors in trust of this my will—I direct that

the sums named in said Indentures, as portions for my 3 sons and

2 daughters, viz : Edward, Stephen and Thomas, Maria and Sarah,

be paid to said sons at their respective ages of 21, and to said

daughters at 21 or marriage
—my said son Stephen to be paid

£300, bequeathed to him by the wills of Sir. Stephen White, Kt.,

and Stephen AVhite, of London, Merchant, and my said daughter

Sarah, to be paid £20, bequeathed her by her godmother, Mrs.

White, of Hackney. I direct that all my said children, who were

living at the death of my mother-in-law, Susanna Baldwin, widow,
be paid by my son Richard, £10 each for a piece of plate ; to my
daughter Baldwin, my eldest son's wife, my mohair bed, &c.; to

my daughter Maria my diamond ring, which my wife gave me ;
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to my beloved grandcbikl, Elizabeth Mytton, a ring, of 30 shillings
value. My daughter Mytton, a good, dutiful child, desires rne to

leave her nothing, so I give to her and her husband mourning
only. I appoint my son Richard joint executor with those above
named."

The Avill was proved in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury,
1 Mch., 1(!9|, by the son of Richard, power being reserved to the

other executors.

The children of Edward Baldwin, by his wife Elizabeth Turfrey?
were as follows :

71. Henry, called son and heir in 16(i9, then aged 6 years. He matriculated at

Oxford, from Mertou College, 30 May, 1679, aged IG, but took no degree. He died

in his father's lifetime, and probably unmarried, certainly leaving no issue.

72. Richard.+
73. Edward, second surviving son in 1G91, not 21.

74. Stephen, third surviving son in 1691.

75. Thomas, fourth surviving son in 1691.

76. Elizabeth, eldest daughter, and named in her grandfather's will in 1661.

She became the second wife of Richard Mytton, of London, Gent., to whom she

was married, at St. Bride's, Fleet Street, London, 7 Feb'y, 168|-. They had a child

baptised at St. Mary, Aldermaubury, London, in 1692, and her husband wa-; l)iuied

there 22 Feb. f&ff •

77. 3Iaria, second daughter in 1691, unmarried and not 21.

88. Sarah, third daughter in 1691, unmarried and not 21. Of the three youngest
sons and two youngest daughters, says Mr. Chester, have discovered nothing later.

50. SARAH -^

Sylvester
^
Sylvester

^
Henry

^
Richard,

^

bapt. 22

April, 1G21, in Aston Clinton, Co. Bucks, England, came to jS'ew

England no doubt with her parents on the ocean, June, 1638,

in ship Martin. She married Hon. Benjamin Fenn, of Milford,

Conn. ^ .
^ ^

He was first of Dorchester, and Savage says, perhaps came

1630, in the Mary & John
; yet his name does not appear until

1638, soon after which he removed to Milford. He was Representa-
tive for Alilford 1653

;
an Assistant of that Colony 1654. He favored

the union with Connecticut, and was an Assistant of the United

Colony from 1665 to 1672, when he died. His estate was large,
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here and in England, Co. Bucks, valued at £600; rents due, £240,
and this was by will given to Samuel, says Savage. He was likely
from Aylesbury, as he seems to have had property there. Hardly
any name appears more frequently than his in l^ew Haven Colo-

nial Records, after 1653, in various public services. One of the

earliest was to raise in silver if possible four pounds, to pay that

amount borrowed by the Commissioners in Boston. He and Capt.
Astwood were to treat w* Ensigne Bryan or James Roggers, and

see "if they can get silver, or Beaver, or other pay, though with

"good alloAvance, to answer these things; but if that amount
" cannot bee, that then so much butter bee gott to cary into the
"
Bay as will sell for money to make up this some

;
but if that will

"not be procured, then so much of this some that come from
" Guilford must be carried and sould as well as it can." In 1661

and the next two years, he and the Governor were the chosen

Commissioners for New Haven Colony.

She died 29 April, 1663, and he married, 12 March, 1664,

Susanna Ward. He d. 1672; will dated 14 Sept., and proved 14

l^ov. His children bj^ his second wife were Samuel, Susanna and
James. The Avidow's will, dated 9 Sept., 1674, shows she was
about to go to England. She gives her property chiefly to James
and Susanna, and refers to her aged mother, Susanna Wood or

Ward, of Suckle}', in County Worcester. It is probable she did

not return.

79. Benjaniia Fena, bapt. 20 Sept., 1640, iu :\rilford. He removed to Guilford

He married Mfliitable, dau. Jas])er Gunn, of Milford, and d. 1689, leaving the

following children: Benjamin, Mary and .Joseph, all bapt. 1667; Sarah, bapt. 1668;

Mehitable, Hannah and Martha, bapt. 1677; and Susanna. He died 1659.*

80. Joseph Fenu, bapt. 20 Nov., 1642, of Norwich; died 1671, leaving no

famil3^ He went to Guilford to be schoolmaster, but the negotiation fell through,

'
I am sorry I eannot give the succeeding' Fcnns more precisely. Benjamin above, bapt. 1667, was the

Deacon Benjamin of Jlilford, whose will, dated 21 July, 1727, was presented (Xew Haven Probate Records

7, p. 24,) by Capt. Benjamin Fenn, one of the executors. The testator remembers his granddaughter,
Hannah Fenn, and his grandson, Benjamin Fenn, his son Benjamin Fenn, and his daughter Mehitable

Piatt, vnie of .Joseph. Among other matters, is one-third of "my real estate lying in the town of Alsberv, in

the Coimty of Bucks, within Old England, and one-third of the rents and profits now due." His tomb-

stone in Milford says he d. Aug. 29, 1732, in his 71st year. His wife Sarah d. May 26, 1727, in her G4th year.

The will of Capt. Benjamin Fenn of Milford, dated 31 May, 1763, was presented by Capt. Benjamin, e.vecutor.

The testator remembered his wife Sarah; his dau. Hannah Johnson, wife of Seth; his great-granddaughter
Sarah Fowler, dau. of his granddaughter, wife of Jonathan Fowler, late of Jlilford, to be paid to her

when IS, or married. To his son Benjamin, and his oldest son Benjamin. To his son Benjamin, until

his daughter, Sarah Prince Fenn, arrives at eighteen, and balance to his son Benjamin. The tombstone of

Capt. Benjamin says he was many years a ruling elder in the ehurch; tiled Jan'y 10, 1770, at 80 year*. His

"amiable consort" Sarah May 9, 1773, at 86 years. The next stone is Col. Benjamin Fenn died Feb'y 30,

(how is this?) 1778, in his 58th year. \ext, Lieut. Benjamin Fenu died Oct. 27, 1780, in his 39th year.
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aud he died the same year. In KiTT. his brother Benjamiu couveyed to Tiioiuas

Betts, Jr., the hou-ie aud h mse lot iu N )rwallc formerly Iteloiigiiisi' to him.

81. Sarah Feun, bapt. April, 1045, m. Samuel Burwell, of Milford, who was

bapt. 11 Oct,, 1640, son of John of that place. She had children: Sarah, 100:3. who
had legacy, from her gr. grandmother Astwood, of a pewter platter, m:irked with

S.
; Samuel, 1005, died soon; Samuel again, 1607; Joseph, 1070; ;in(l Jnlm. lO'Is,

unless the last be son of Nathan Burwell.

82. Mary PVun, bapt. 1647; in. Jan. 11, 167i^. William Leete, Jr., of Guilford,

Conn., son of Governor Leete. He died June, 1087, aud she m. 2">i. Captain

Stephen Bradley, of Guilford. She died 20 June, 1701. Captain Bradley was a very

prominent man. fi-equeutly deputj', in command of troops, and employed in public

negotiations. He had^ix children by his first wife, but none by his second, and died

20 June, 1702; On the personal authority of the late Ralph D. Smith, I state that

she was a very leading and prominent lady in Guilford. Her one daughter, l)y her

first husband, Mary, m. l^t Aug. 1691, Hon. James Hooker (Judge), of Farmington
and Guilford, Conn. He was son of Rev. Samuel Hooker, who was brother-in-law

to Rev. Roger Newton. James died 12 March, 1740, aud his wife 5 Oct., 1752.

83. Martha Fenu, bapt. 1050; m. 14 March, 1009, Samuel Newton, of Jlilford,

Eusigu iu 1073, aud died 1708. He was born 20 Oct., 1040, sou Rev. Roger, by
wife Mary, dau. Rev. Thomas Hooker. The}' had children: Martha, 1671, and

Thomas, 1675.

53. MAEY^ Sylvester^ Sylvester^ Henry- Richard^' bapt. iu

Aston Clinton, County Bucks, England, 19 Feh"y, 162f, came to

Milford, Conn., probably m 1(339, with her relatives. She m.

Robert Plum, of Branford and Milford, who d., says Savage, 12

May, 1655: but it appears, from isTew Haven Colonial Records,

Vol. 1, p, 15, that his will, dated 25 July, 1655, was proved 17

Dec, 1655, at Milford. The inventory was three hundred pounds,
two shillings and five pence. The widow m. 1676, as his second

wife, Sargeant William East, of Milford, and died 1708, having
no children bv him. Her children bv Plum were:

84. Mary, bapt. 1045, and m. 10 June, 1668, Matthew "Woodruff, of Farming,

ton, son of Matthew Woodruff, an original settler there, and b. 1040: m. 10 June,

1668. Their children were: ^Matthew, 1669; Mary, 1670; John, 1673; Sarah, 1074;

Samuel, 1077; Elizabeth. 1079, m. John Shepard, and in 170|, of Milford; Hannah,

lOSl—all livinir, in 1704, to take share of their mother in the estate of their grand-

father. Matthew m., after death of ]Mary, a second wife, Sarah, dau. John North,

and had children: Nathaniel, who settled in Litchtield, Conn. ; and Joseph, d. y.*

A brief list of the AVoodruffs may not be witliout interest:

1. MATTHEW WOODRUFF, one of the orife^inal 84 proprietors of Fanninjiton, Conn., ).-.i
.'.'> from

Hartfurd, died there 10S2. His wife Hannah joined tlie uhurch there i Apl., Iti54.

2. Jolm, 1042.+
3. Matthew, 1646.+
4. Hannali, 1648, ni. Se.vmour.

ii. Klizabeth, 1652.

6. Mary, 1654, bajit. 5 Nov. of that year.

7. Samuel, 1661, removed to Southington, Conn.
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85. John Plum, bapt. 1646. Savage says, erroueously, that he is the only one

known to have left issue. .John was a man of distinction. He m., 24 Nov., 1668,

Elizabeth Norton; and Savage names only children: Elizabeth, 1669; John, 1671;

Mary, 1673; adding perhaps more. One more is Sarah, dau. Mr. John Plum, of

Milford, who married, 25 Nov., 1702, Joseph Kellogg, of Norwalk, and had eh.:

Ehzabeth, 5 Oct., 1703: Sarah. 5 Apl., 1706; Joseph, 26 Sept., 1707; Rachel, 15'

July. 1710; Hannah 1 Aug., 1712. Mrs. K. died 17 Aug., 1712. and he m. 2nd,

according to Hall's Norwalk, p. 204, same day, widow Mary Lyon, and had ch. :

David, 28 Sept., 1715; Benjamin, 26 Sept., 1716. It is likely the same day is an

error. The foregoing John, b. 1671. was of Milford; and in 1816, his wife Rachel,

who was his administratrix, was chosen guardian of his eldest son John, whose

adm. is granted, 1738, to his son Joseph, widow declining. In the same volume

(5 N. H. Probate Rec), is estate Samuel, apparently son of Rachel, and whose wife

is Mehitable.

86. Robert Plum, b. 1648. (Vol. 3, p. 13, N. H. Prob. Rec, 27 Feb'y, 1 'Of, is

the.inventory of his estate, as Mr. Robert Plum, of Milford.)

87. Samuel Plum, b. 1650, d. y.

88. Samuel Plum, b. 1653.

89. Joseph Plum, b. 10 July, 1655. I had Ijelieved him to be the one. admin-

istration on whose estate, of .Milford, was given 8 Apl., 1714 (N. H. Pro. Rec), to

widow Su.sannah, with ch. : Su.sanna, ae. 12; Joseph, 10; Ann, 7; and Noah 5; but

perhaps that was the Josepli who Savage says was the son of John, of New London,

and removed to Milfonl abiut 1700 I agree with Mr. Savage, "that it seems

impo.ssible to pick up all these Plums."

2. JOHN WOODRUFF, b. about ie42, was of Farmington, and his will was proved ii ilaj ,
1092.

8. Marv, l(i67.

9. John, 1069.

10. Phebe, 1676.

13. Joseph, 1679.

12. Margaret, 1682.

13. Abigail, 1684.

3. MATTHEW WOODRUFF, b. 1640; bapt. in Farmington, May 16, 1658, in his 12th year. He m. Mary

Plumb at Milford, Conn., 16 June, 1668. His first three ch. were born at Milford, the balance at Farming-

ton. He died 1691.

14. Matthew, 1 l^eb'v, 16o|-;
died 17.51.

15. Marv, 27 Dec, 1670.

16. John, 1 Feb'y, 1072.-!-
17. Sarah, 1074.

18. Samuel, 1077. ,

19. Elizabeth, 1079, m. John Shepard, of Westfield, Ma.ss.

20. Hannah, 1681.

21. Nathaniel, 108^, removed to Litchfield, Conn., and ancestor of Hon. Geo. C. S\oodruff, of

that place.
22. Joseph, 1689, died young.

16. CAPT. JOHN WOODRUFF, of Milford, born 1 Feb y, 167^- His will, as Capt. John of Milford, is in

New Haven Probate for 1726; and as per Milford Cemetery, he died 23 July, 1726, in his .53rd year. He

remembers his wife Mary, and

23. Mary.
24. Sarah.
25. Susanna.
26. Anna.
27. Anne.
28. John.-f
29. Jftsepb.

He gave his daughters two hundred pounds each, advancement to be taken out. He has deeds from his

brothers and sisters for *;00, in current country pay of the colony, to three cf them (1704), and other pay to

others of lands from their uncle John Phnn by agreement, nnd uncle Robert Plum by will.
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72. RICITATiP ^' Edward ••

Henry
'

Sylvester
'^

Henry
- Kichard '

was bom at Beaeonsfield, County Bucks, and matriculated at

Oxford, from St. John's College, 20 May, 1(386, ae. 17. He was
afterwards of the Inner Temple, London, He married at Stt

Dionis Back Church, London, 20 Dec, 1090, Anne, dau. of JamGs

Monteith, of St. Andrew's, Holboru, London, and of Saifron,

Waldrou, County Essex, Gent., descended from the ancient Scot-

tish family of that name. She was baptised at St. Andrew's.

Holborn, 12 June, 1662. She survived her husband, but died

before 20 Aug'., 1734, leaving no will that can be found, and very

probably having remarried. Richard Baldwin made his will 8

Dec, 1696, calling himself of Beaeonsfield, Esquire. The follow-

ing is a full abstract :

To be buried in the Chapel, appropriate to my own family, in

the parish church of Beaeonsfield, near my late deceased father

and mother. To the poor of Beaeonsfield, the place of my na-

tivity, 50 shillings. To my wife, my chamber in the third staircase

of Sir Robert Sayer's Buildings, in the Inner Temple, the furni-

ture and goods there, and all my goods, plate, &c., in ni}^ house at

Wilton's; and I appoint her my sole executrix, she to bring up my
children, and see paid to them their legacies in the will of their

good Aunt, Mrs. Elizabeth Mouteth, viz: to my daughter Ann,

my son Ricliard and my daughter Elizabeth, each £500.

28. JOHN WOODRUFF. Vol. 10, p. 499, of New Haven Probate Records, is the will of Captain Joiin o

Milford again, dated 3 April. 1707; pro\ed 3 Mondaj .March, 17()S.

30. John, oldest.

31. .Samuel, 2d child.

32. Enoch.
33. Matthew, .

34. Isaac.

To Wife Sarah.

3.5. Jonab, h. 1755, had a son Jonab, living May, 1S7S, in Broome county, N. V.
,
and a^'ed SO yearsf

3(5. Benjamin.
37. Hannijh, wife of Ste]ihen Piatt.

38. .Abijjail, wife of Fitch Kiiuberly.
39. Sarah Woodruff.
40. Susannah Woodruff.
41. Jenisha Woodruff.

His wfe was Sarah Baldwin 4, dau. Thomas 3, Barnabas 2, Richard 1, and born 171.5, in Milford, Auere,

from the order in which she is named whether she was his second. He had also a son

42. David, left out of the "distribution and inheritance of reversion."

It is further provided, that if anj' one tries to break up his will, that child has five shilling's, "as the law

directs.'' John had considerable lands in Oxford. I learn from his descendants, that David "was made

wealthy by an uncle named Plumb, who willed hiin a large estate. David died in Oxford, 31 Dec, 17Sli,

aged 53.
"

He m. Esther Clark. TJiey had a dau. Content, m. Nehemiah Candee 4, Caleb 3, Samuel 2,

Zaccheus 1, whose descendants will appear in a genealogy I am i^reparing of the Candees.

ELIZABETH BALDWINS, Sylvanus 2, Richard 1, m. a Woodruff, but I have been unable to find what

one. She was b. 29 March, 1673, and her father, in his wiU of 1727, leaves her all hi§ lands in Waterbury,
and remembers her sons Svlvanus and Matthew.
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The will was proved, in the Prerogative Court of Canterhiirj,

21 March, 169|, hy the relict Anne. The children of Richard

Baldwin, by his wife Anne Monteth were as follows:

90. Ann, evidently eldest child, as named in her father's will, and in that of

Mrs. Elizabeth Monteth (whom he mentioned), which was dated 22 Feb., 1694. She

died unmarrie.'l, and letters of administration were granted, in the Prerogative Court

of Canterbury, 20 Aug., 1734, to her brother and next of kin. Robert Monteth

Baldwin, Esquire.

91. Richard, who was living 22 Feb'y, 1694, and also at the date of his father's

will
;
but who probably died young, at all events without issue, as his younger

brother possessed the family estate.

93. Elizabeth, living at the date of her father's will, 8 Dec, 1696, but of whom
I find nothing further. The youngest child was

93. Robert Monteth Baldwin, Avho was evidently born after the date of his

father's will. Mrs. Elizabeth Monteth, above named, was the widow of his mother's

paternal uncle; and in her will, dated 22 Feb'y, 1694, left legacies of £500 each to

the three children of Richard Baldwin and Anne Monteth. with the provision that

if any of them died in their minority, or before maniage, their portions should go
to any son of said James (see Richard) smd Anne Baldwin, who sh.oukl be baptised

by the name of her dear deceased husband, Robert l\p)idit]i. He appeared to have

outlived his brother and sisters, and to have died unmarried.

The will of Robert Monteth Baldwiil, which is very short, was

made 8 Sept., 1746, when he described himself as of the Middle

Temple, London, Esqnire. He simply bequeathed all his estate,

both real and personal, to his "
cousin," John Canham, Esquire, and

appointed him sole executor. Canham proved the will, in the Pre-

rogative Court of Canterbury, 6 April, 1747. He may have been

an actual cousin, son of one of his Aunts, Maria or Sarah; or the

word "cousin" may have been used in the light oi' nephew, and he

have been the son of the sister Elizabeth; or again, he may have

been a relation on his mother's side. At all events, the estates of

the direct line of Dundridge Baldwins appear to have descended

to this Robert Monteth Baldwin, and he bequeathed them to his

cousin John Canham, dying the last of his race. The very next

year, 1748, according to Lipscombe (who wrongly calls him John

Monteth Baldwin), this heir sold Bundridge and the other familj'-

lands, and the name of Baldwin ceased to be connected with them,
after an ownership of 170 years, and a previous tenantry of Dun-

dridge making up two centuries. It was left for the younger
branches of the Dundridge line to perpetuate their race in

America, while the elder branch, which remained in Enghmd,
faded out entirely in about a hundred years after the emigration.
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AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. JOHN BALDWm,ofthe"Hayle," County Bucks, England,
was named as the overseer of his bi^other liichard's will, in 155|.

He made his own will 12 March, 156i, describing himself as of

the Hayle, in the Parish of Wendover, County Bucks, yeoman.
The following is an abstract of it:

To each ofmy children's children, 4 pence. To Mcholas, my son,

my houses and lands in Great Missenden and the Lee, and a tene-

ment in Wendover. To Sylvester, my son, a grove called Lord's

Grove, in Wendover, and lands in Aston Clinton called Pleadell's;

and the same, after his death, to go to his son John and his heirs

forever. To Richard, my son, £20. To Robert, my son, £10. To

Thomas, my son, a horse worth 33s. 4d. To George, my son, all

the residue of my estate, and he to be my executor; as overseer,

my son Sylvester. The will was proved 2 March, 156f, in the

Archdeaconry Court of Bucks, by the son George. His wife evi-

dently died before he did.

2. George.-f-

3. Nicholas. -f

4. Sylvester. -|-

5. Richard. -j-

6. Robert. Mr. Chester finds nothing of him after his fatlier's will of lo6i, and

thinks he died young.

7. Thomas,

8r Hugh appears, in the will of the first Richard of Duudridge, as "Heughe
Baldwyn, my brother's son." He is not named in John's will, and if he was his

son, probablj' died young. As Richard named no other brother than John, it is

likely Hugh was son of John. Richard may have had other brothers; but 3Ir.

Chester can find no trace or suggestion of them in tlie wills, verv numerous, of

Baldwins in Bucks or other parts of England. In the parish register of Aston

Clinton appears the marriage of a Hugh Baldwin and Mary King, 24 Jan'y, 150
jj, and

of this Hugh, Mr. Chester fimls no fiirtlicr trace.
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There were other Baldwins, in Aston CliiUon and vicinity, mentioned as "ser-

vants" and '"laborers," and not related to the Baldwins of Dundridg« and of the

Hayle; and Mr. Chester thinks the married Hugh was one of these. As neither

John the brother, nor any child of his, unless it be Hugh, is a legatee in the will of

Eichard, it seems to me very probable that if Hugh was any son of John, he was
the oldest and died young, and quite as probable that he was son of some other

brother of Richard. John himself would not have beeii named in Richard's will,

had he not happened to be selected as "overseer," and Richard may and very likely

had other brothers and sisters.

I have left Hugh in place as son of John, but with great doubt whether he

belongs there, as, with this expression of my doubt, no one will be misled.

2. GEORGE - John 1-

evidently in 156f the eldest son, and so

called in certain Chancery proceedings in 1590. He was called

cousin (i.e. nephew) in 156f, in will of Ellen of Dundridge, and

her two daughters were to be guided by him in their marriages.
His will, as of the Hayle in Wendover, County Bucks, dated 10

Feb'y, and proved 20 Mch., 157f, by his widow Avelyn, probably a

sister of William Aystell, whom he called his brother, and named
as overseer with his own brother Sylvester and his son Ralph.
He names as his children:

9. Ralph.+
10. James.

11. Edmond.-f
12. John.

13. Hem-y.
14. Michael.

The other children than Ralph were apparently under age, and

Mr. Chester does not iind what became of the others than Ralph
and Edmond.

3. NICHOLAS 2 John i- He had by his father's will, dated

156i, lands at Great Missenden and the Lee, a tenement at Wen-

dover, &c. It appears, by Chancery proceedings in 1591, that he

married Agnes Fisher, widow of William, and by another suit,

that he had by Fisher at least a son Thomas. He lived at Eddies-

borough, County Bucks, where he made his will, 2 July. 1577,

calling himself a yeoman, and directing to be buried in Eddies-

borough churchyard. The original will, proved 24 April, 1581,

by his brother Sylvester, is on file in the Archdeaconry Court of

Bucks; but that part is torn away in which he enumerated his
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cliildren, except Triainor and John. His other children are iden-

tilied in other ways:

lo. Johu.-|-

16. Frauds. -|-

17. Bartholemew.-|-

18. Thomas.+
19. Triamor. In the Cliancery proceeding in Jamiarj-, loDy, he is called the

youngest son. He was executor of the m ills of his brothers Francis and Barthole.

mew in 1639 and 1655, and then disappears altogether. The will of a Triamor

Baldwin, of Loudon, was dated aud proved as late as 1729. He could not have

been the Triamor above, born before 1581, but, evidently from the peculiar name,
some connection. Hfi stjdes himself "gentleman," and left but one legitimate

child, to whom he bequeathed considerable property in London. He provided

handsomely for an illegitimate sou and daughter, called by his surname. He also

left £100 to his brother William Baldwin, then living in or near New York; and

£100 each to his nephews Triamor and William, sons of said William, his brother,

and placed the nephew Triamor last in the jine of rem under to certain property

(one-fourth of the old ]Marshalsea Prison, immortalized by Dickens), which he

devised first to his illegitimate son Thomas Baldwin.

Who William, in or near l^ew York, was, I do not know. He
could not have been AYilliani of Bucks County, Penn., who was

from Yorkshire. He may have been William of Stratford, Conn.;

m. Ruth Brooks, 1688, but no son Triamor appears; aud possibly
not William, though a William appeared afterward in Stratford,

for whom I do not accoount otherwise.

20. Winifred, who m. Everard Johnson. Both are named in the .ill cited,

and living 1655, and she in 1661.

4. SYLVESTER 2 Johni- He=^^ received from his father, by
will dated 156i, certain lands in Aston Clinton, called Pleadell's.

He was executor of his brother ISTicholas in 1581, and is frequently
mentioned in the Chancery proceedings referred to. His lirst wife

Agnes, the mother of his children, was buried at Aston Clinton, 31

Dec, 1568. He m. 2d, Agnes Bacheler, widow (probably of Sylves-
ter Bacheler, who was buried there 3 July, 1564). He was buried

there himself 3 July, 1592. His will, as of St. Leonard's Parish,

Aston Clinton, County Bucks, yeoman, dated 25 June, 1592, was

proved 5 Oct., 1592, by his son Thomas, in the Archdeaconry

* He is tlie Sylvester erroneously said, in my article in^the N. E. Hist. Gen'I Register, to be father of

Henry of Dundridge, and m. Sarah Gelly. My information, deri^•ed from another (not Mr. Chester), as to

the supposed conveyance from John to Sylvester, on his marriage with Sarah Gelly, I believe to be a myth;
and the payment of taxes in 1579, was not by Sylvester and Henry, but hy Richard and Henry.

5
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Court of Bucks. The original is on file, and the following is an

abstract:

To the poor of Aston, 15s,; Wendover, 5s.; Cholesbury, 5s. To
each grandchild, 6d. To Thomas Gurnye, a lamb. To Alice Bach-

elor, of London, 10s,; Alice Hayle, a lamb; Henry and Sylvester

Harvye, each a bullock. To Agnes, his wife, all his household

stuff at his freehold house called Chambers, sundry beasts, corn,

etc., all for her life; and at her death, the same to go to the six

children of Triamor Harvye, which he had by his itrst wife. To
Ihomas Stonell and his mother, each a lamb; all residue to son

Thomas, who is his executor. The overseers are Henry and

Ralph Baldwin, The will of his widow Agnes, as of St. Leon-

ard's, dated 24 Jan'y, I59|, proved 18 November following in the

same Court, by her son William Bachelor, left legacies to her

children by her first husband, and names none but her children

by her first husband, except her son-in-law Triamor Harvey, who
was to dispense her charities to the poor. She directed to be

buried at Aston Clinton; but in the register, copied under order

of Council made in 1598, there is an entire blank for 1504.

21, John, living at date of his grandfather's will, 1564, but evidently dead at

that of his father in 1592.

23. Avelyn, evidently the only daughter, and married Triamor Harvey.+
S3. Thomas.+

5. RICHARD^ John^- He is named in the will of his father,

156|; in that of his brother Thomas, in 1570; then with a son

Thomas; but neither have been identified.

24. Thomas.

7. THOMAS 2 John^- He did not long survive his father His

will is dated 11 Oct., 1570, and the following is an abstract:

I, Thomas Baldwin, of Pyvers, in the parish of Chesham, County
Bucks, husbandman, &c. To Joane, my wife, the use of all my
lauds in Chesham till John, my son, be 21. To Richard, my son,

£20, to be raised out of my woods, to be sold by my brothers

Richard Baldwin and John Tyndall. To my two daughters Joane

and Amy, each £6. 1 3s. 4d. To Thomas Baldwin, my brother Rich-

ard's son, a lamb. Residue to my wife Joane, and she to be my
executrix; overseers, my brother George Baldwin and my cousin
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Henry Baldwin, of Dundridg-e. The will was proved in the Arch-

deaconry Coiirt of Bucks, 16 Dec, 1570, by his widow; but I have
no further account of her or the children.

244,
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of Great Missenclen, yeoman, his grandfather was seized of land at

Field End, in that Parish, and let the same to John Baldwin, of

Chilton, at a rent of 26s. 8d; that John, of the Hale, demised the

same to his son Nicholas, from whom the same descended to

plaintiff as his son and heir; that the title deeds came into pos-
session of Thomas Baldwin, of Field End, and by virtue of the

same, Thomas entered into possession. Thomas, in the answer,
savs John of Chilton was his father, and seized in fee of

the property, and borrowed money of John of the Hayle, and

conveyed the lands to him for forty years to pay a rent of

26s. 8d; that by mistake, John of the Hale demised the same

to John of Chilton, reserving the rent; that John of Chilton

by his will made Alice, his wife, his executrix, who granted
same to Thomas. Alice died 21 Elizabeth (1.579). In 1591, he

brought a suit against his stepmother and cousin Ralph, alleging
that Nicholas had granted lands in "VVendover derived from John
of the Hale, for the advancement of his son in marriage with

Agnes Fisher, to his elder brother George for term of years.

Nicholas dying, his wife Agnes entered into possession, and was

expelled by Ralph, claiming by inheritance from George, who
had only a term of years; whereupon, Ralph and Agnes conspired
to conceal from him the title deeds.

One of the wisest things done bv the emigrants to NewEuHand,
was' to institute the system of records for deeds, which saves

much litigation and uncertainty in titles, and the universal good

judgment they exhibited in that regard is remarkable.

36. Ralph.
37. Elizabeth, m. Beaker.

16. FRANCIS 3 Nicholas'^ John. 1 He made his will 25 May,
1639, describing himself as of Parish St. Mary le Strand, County
Middlesex, "gentleman." From his living in London, and in the

particular parish named, it is probable he was connected with one

of the law courts or public offices in this vicinity, and therefore

described himself as a "gentleman."

He gives £200 each to his son John, "and the child in my wife's

womb," when 21; their guardians to be his brothers Bartholomew
and Triamor. If both children died before 21, £50 each to god-son
Thomas Baldwin, god-daughter Sarah Baldwin, and the other
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£300 equally among the children of his brothers, Thomas, Barthol-

omew and Triamor. and sister AVinifred Johnson. To the poor
of Edlesborough, where he was born, 40s. To his mother-in-law

Elizabeth Hills, widow, 40s. To his brother-in-law Thomas Key-
nolds, 40s. Executors to be wife Elizabeth and brother Triamor.

The will was proved in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury, 12

June, 1639. His widow's will, dated 23 Jan'y, ]64i, was proved
the next 4 Julv, bv her mother Elizabeth Hills. She directed to

be buried near her husband, in the Parish Church of St. Marv le

Strand, and left her property to her son John and daughter Eliza-

beth. Mr. Chester can lind no further trace of the children.

38. John.

39. Elizabeth, born soon after 23 May, 1639.

17. BARTHOLOMEW^Xicholas^ John.i In his will, dated

10 May, 1655, he called himself of Weston Turville, County
Bucks, "gentleman." The following is an abstract of his will:

Whereas, by a former will, I made Robert, my son, full execu-

tor, and ordained my lands at Wiugfleld, in Chalgrave, County
Bedford, to be sold to pay debts, and fuliill the engagement for

mj cousin Elizabeth Baldwin's portion (probably niece Elizabeth

last named) ;
but my said son Robert afterwards persuaded me

to convey said lands to him for his preferment, &c., I now
revoke said will, and appoint as my executors my brother Tria-

mor Baldwin, and my son-in-law Robert Abdy, with power to

sell my lands in Edlesborough and Weston Turville, County
Bucks, for the payment of my debts and legacies. Of the

residue of my estate, I give one-third to John, my son; one-

third to my wife Mary for life, with remainder to John and

Thomas, my sons, equally; to my son and daughter Abdy, £5; to

my sister Johnson, 50 shillings. I will that Bartholomew, my
son, enjoy Eastbury House, in Edlesborough. I appoint over-

seers, my cousin Mr. Aske, and Mr. Hoi ton. Residue of person-

ality to my executors and to my sons Robert, Bartholomew, John

and Thomas equally. In a codicil, dated six days later (16 May,

1655,) he gives "to my brother-in-law Everard Johnson, £5; to

my sister Hannah Johnson and her son, my cousin (i.e. nephew),
Thomas Baldwin, each 40 shillings.

The will was proved 20 July, 1655, in the Prerogative Court of

Canterbury, by his brother Triamor, power being reserved to
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Robert Abdy, the other executor. His widow Mary, then of

Parish of St. Paul's, Covent Garden, made a nuncupative will, 7

Oct., 1666. Her legacies were : To Bartholomew Baldwin, Jr., £10 ;

to Mary Bowles, £10; to my sister Baldwin's children, 50 shillings;

to my sister Joanna, 20 shillings; to Elizabeth Bowles, 10 shil-

lings ;
to Sarah Leavern, 20 shillings ;

to Bartholomew Baldwin, my
son, the remainder of my annuity due me from my daughter-in-
law Wells. Her son Bartholomew became administrator 25 April,
1668. Bartholomew Baldwin was, in 1634, Clerk of the Faculties

in the Court of Chancery (5 State Paper 388), and 26 July of that

year, as of Weston Turville, was summoned to appear at the

Office of Arms next term, to make proof of his Arras, and to

enter his descent (same Volume, p. 160.) He did not do this, and

was omitted in the visitation of 1634.

40. Robert.+
41. Daughter, m. Robert Abdy.
42. BartholomeM'.

43. John.

44. Thomas.

45. Margary, buried at Weston Turville, 13 Jan'y, 1624.

43. William, buried at Weston Turville, 10 Dec, 1625 or 6.

18. THOMAS 3 Nicholas ^ John.^ He was living is 1639, at the

date of the will of his brother Francis, but was apparently dead

in 1655, at the date of that of Bartholomew, leaving a widow
Hannah and son

47. Thomas.

. 22. AYELYiT^ Sylvester- John. ^ She was evidently the only

daughter of Sylvester, and married Triamor Harvey. Their mar-

riage license, issued at the Registry of the Bishop of London, is

dated 20 June, 1575. Both are described as of Parish St. Mary at

Hill, in London. Whether a runaway match, or he was in business

there and she in service, it is impossible to say. At all events, they
returned to Aston Clinton, where four of the six children named

in her father's will were baptised. She was buried there 23 Jan.,

158f, evidently dying shortly after the birth of her sixth child,

baptized 6 same month, by her father's name. Her husband m.

second time and had other children, and was finally buried there,

15 June, 1621. I have not the names of the first five, but only

53. Sylvester, bapt. 6 Jan'y, lo8f.
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23. THOMAS ^
Sylvester

- John. ^ He was his fatlier^s executor

in 1592. He m. first Rebecca
,
the mother of most of his

children, who was buried at Aston Clinton, 15 April, 1500, evi-

dently dying in childbed of her sixth child and fifth son Sylvester.

He married second at Aston Clinton, 6 July, 1590, Jane Hayle,
less than three months after the death of his first wife. Such

hasty second marriages were common enough, and in his case was

quite necessar}^ he being left with six very young children, tmd

no sister or female relative to whom he could turn for assistance.

His second wife survived, and appears to have been buried at

Aston Clinton, 2 Aug., 1628. He was buried there 9 Jan'y,

16^. His will, as of St. Leonard's, in Aston Clinton, yeoman,
was dated 25 Fe"b'y, 16f|. The abstract of his will follows:

To be buried in Aston Clinton churchyard. To the poor there,

10s.; to wife Jane, one-half my messuages, lands and tenements in

Aston Clinton and Wendover for her life or widowhood, and one-

third mv 2:oods and chattels. To my sons George, Richard and

John and Sylvester, and my daughter Agnes Bowler, each 10 shil-

lings. To Robert, my son, and Jane, my daughter, each £30,

when 21 or married. To Samuel, my son, all my messuages,

lands and tenements in Aston Clinton and Wendover, subject to

my said wife's interest; also residue of personalty; he to be my
executor. Overseers, my friends Robert Hayle and Henry Bar-

nabye. The will was proved by the executor, in the Court of the

Archdeaconry of Bucks, 27 Jan'y, lGi|.

54. Samuel. 4-

55. Georse, baptised 29 May. 1582.-}-

56. Agnes, bapt. at Aston Clinton, 29 Dec, 1583; m. Bowler, and living

IGyf , but no more is known.

57. Richaid.-|-

58. John, bapt. 15 Dec, 1588. -f-

59. Sylvester, baptised at Aston Clinton, 14 April, 1590, living 16J|, but

nothing fur: her known of him.

60. Robert.

61. Jane.

40. ROBERT* Bartholomew ^ Nicholas ^ John.^ He made his

will 29 Jan'y, 165^, calling himself of Whelpley Hill, in the Par-

ish of Chesham, County Bucks, "gentleman." He left £10 to his

mother, Mary Baldwin; to his wife Alice, his capital messuage

at AVingfield in Chalgrave, County Bedford, until his daughter
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should i-each the age of 21 or marry. His widow proved the will,

25 May, 1658, in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury. She re-

married Thomas Wells, of Great Gadsden, County Herts (who d.

9 Oct., 1686, and was buried there), and appears to have been dead

at the date of the will of her mother-in-law, Mary Baldwin, 7

Oct., 1666.

63. Sarah, only child, d. in 1669, at the age of 15, and was buried in Bovingdon

Church, Herts, with a monument still there.

54. SAMUEL * Thomas ^
Sylvester

^
John,i j^jg father's heir and

executor in 16,^^. He m. 17 Oct., 1622, Amy Bryan. His will, as

of Aston Clinton, yeoman, was dated 8 Feb., IQH- He named

first one child who was to have £30 when 21 or married. He
confirmed to his brother George the lease of the home wherein he

dwelt, to run 21 years from the death of his father Thomas. The

overseers were l-»ichard BaldAvin, of Dundridge, and William

Graves. His widow Amy proved the will 22 jS'ov., 1630.

63. Frances.

55. GEORGE* Thomas ^
Sylvester'^ John.^ baptised at Aston

Clinton, 29 March, 1582. He'^made his will 13 Feby, 165f, de-

scribing himself as of Agmondesham, County Bucks, gentleman.

(This Avas the period of the Commonwealth.) He named Thomas
as his eldest son and heir, and Ruth as his eldest daughter. He

gave £250 each to his six younger children, naming them, and

divided among them equally his lands of inheritance in Wendover,
demised by his father Thomas to Samuel, and descended to George
as next heir ma;le. All his children were under age, and the last

six under 18. The widow Ruth proved the will, in the Preroga-
tive Court of Canterbury, 25 Sept., 1656.

64. Thomas.

65. Ruth.

66. George.

67. Elizabeth.

68. Mary.
69. Sarah.

70. Hannah.

71. John.

57. RICHARD* Thomas ^
Sylvester

^ John.^ He appears to

have lived some time at Agmondesham, where, with his sou, he
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was a brewer; but snbsequentl}^ at Beaconsiield, wbither tbe son

also removed. He died there, and, according to tbe son's will,

was buried in the churchvard. His daughter administered to liis

estate, in the Court of Bucks, 7 June, 1(!45. The bond was only

£200; but he had perhaps divided his estate before, as his son was

evidently wealthy.

7"2. Elizabeth, m. John Watkins.-j-

73. Richard, lie made his will 5 Aug., 1601. calling himself of Beaconsfield,

County Bucks, "gentleman." An abstract follows: To lie buried in Beacousfleld

churchyard, where my father was buried. To my sister Elizabeth Watkins, an

annuity of £10, and my brewhouse m Agmondesham for life, the reversion at her

death to her eldest son John Watkuis. To John, son of said John Watkins, £300

when 21. To Heniy Watkins, my sister's sou. £5, and £20 per annum for life.

To Anne Merridue, my sister's grandchild, £100 when 21. To Elizabeth Baldwin,

my sister's daughter, £5; and to all her children living at her death, or when she

shall be fortj' j'ears of age, £200 among them. To my son-in law, Edward Baldwin.

Esquire, anil Elizabetli his wife, each £5. To Thomas, my uncle, Mr. John Bald-

win's son, £.5. To Richard Baldwin, my uncle's grandchild, £50 when 21. To his

daughter Lane, £20; his daughter Clarke, £10; his daughter Mitchell, £20: and to

my Aunt Baldwin, £10. To my cousin, Mrs. Isabell Day, £20. To my cousin, Mr.

William Fisher's children, £50 equally, when 21. To my cousin, Mrs. Mary

Reynolds, £20. To my cousin, Mrs. Rebecca Filpott, £20. To the children of my
cousin, Mrs. Anne Roberts, deceased. £20. To my cousin, Mr. John Baldwin, of

Harvill, £50. To my aunt, Mrs. Rebecca Appleby, £20. To my son-in-law, Mr.

George Turfrey, £200. To my .said son-in-law, Mr. Edward Baldwin, and his heirs

forever, my capital messuage, &c., called Wilton's, where I now dwell, in Beacons-

field aforesaid (with other lands particularly described); also to him and mj' wife,

the residue of all my personalty; and I appoiut them joint executors.

The will was proved in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury, 11 Dec, 1661,

by said Edward Baldwin, the relict Susanna renouncing the execution thereof

This Richard Baldwin's wife was Susanna, widow of Richard Turfrey, of London.

Her daughter, Elizabeth Turfrey, was the wife of Edward Baldwin, Esq., Bencher

of the Inner Temple, described in the former pnrt of this narrative as the Vth iu

the descent of the Dundridge line. The relationship between this Richard and

Edward had by this time become very distant; and* it is curious how the lattei thus

became enriched by marrying the daughter of the wife of his childless kinsman.

58. JOHX* Thomas =^

Sylvester"' John,^ baptised at Aston Clin-

ton, 15 Dec, 1588, and named in his fathers will 161|-. His will,

as of Chipping Wycombe, County Bucks, iron-monger; dated 2

March, 16|f. was proved 12 Feb'y, lOdJ-, in the Arcbdeaconry
Court of Bucks, by bis son Thomas. He named his wife Eliza-

beth, and his other children : John Baldwin, of Harville ;
Eliza-

beth Lane, widow; Anne, wife of John Clarke; and Margary,
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wife of Robert Mitchell. These are all named in the will of their

cousin Richard.

74. Thomas.4-
75. John.

76. Elizabeth, m. Lane.

77. Anne m. John Clarke.

78. Margary, m. Robert Mitchell.

72. ELIZABETH 5 Richard 4 Thomas ^
Sylvester"^ John,i m. be-

fore 1645, John Watkins, of Agmondesham, yeoman. She was

living in 1661 with children and grandchildren.

79. John, who, in 1661, had a son John.

80. Henry.

81. Elizabeth Baldwin, who, in 1661, had children, and was not forty years
of ase.*s"-

74. THOMAS^ John* Thomas 3
Sylvester

2 John. 1 He was, in

166f, his father's executor; made his will 21 May, 1666, describing
himself as of Chipping Wycombe, "hemp-dresser." He named
his mother Elizabeth, his wife Mary, his son Richard and his

daughter Mary, both under age. The original will is on file iu

the Archdeaconry Court of Bucks.

83. Richard.

83. Marv.



DUNDRIDGE AND ITS VICINITY.

In 1870, I visited that portion of Buckinghamshire, England,

formerly inhabited by my ancestors. The locality was so inter-

esting to me, that some description of it ma}^ prove so to others.

Aston Clinton was a quiet little parish, about four miles from

Aylesbury, a county town. St. J-.eonard"s was a small church, or

chapel, built in the old English style.

^^^

vJ^^>k^^
3(ow.try.1\iKt'^l>e1

Chapel of St- Leonard's, Buckinghamshire.

Its walls were the same that my ancestors bad viewed before

thev came to Xew Eno-land. The roof had been burned in the

revolution of 1G40, and was replaced. Inside was a mural monu-

ment to Samuel Baldwin, with the arms—three oak leaves slipped,

and the inscription :

" Within this chapel are deposited the remains
'' of Mr. Samuel Baldwin, of the Parish of St. Paul, Covent Gar-
" den, and of this hamlet, who died the 23 of March, 1760, in the
"

fJlst year of his age; and of Tryphene, his Avidow. who died the
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" 23rd of April, 1780, in the 90th year of her age. They left two
"
children, Joseph and Susanna, hy the eldest of whom this is

" erected to the memory of his parents."

The chapel farm, formerly in the tenure of Sylvester Baldwin,

lay directly across the street—a fine rolling, grass farm. There
were no Baldwins in the vicinitv, but the Baldwin woods were at

the other end of the farm. St. Leonard's is described, in 1842, by
Lewis, as "a chapelry of Aston Clinton, one hundred and forty-

seven inhabitants; living, a donative, £30. Patrons and impro-

prietors. Sir J. D. King, Bart. The Chapel is endow^ed with

lands producing £170 per annum." Before the dissolution of the

Abbeys, it seems to have been supplied by Missenclen Abbey, a

few miles ofl:'. "It is supposed," says Lipscomb (Hist, Bucks), to

have been originally built on the site of an ancient hermitage, or

cell, belonging to Missenden Abbey, and founded circa 1278."

The chapel, after the dissolution of the Abbey, was disregarded
until Queen Elizabeth granted its site, in 1586, to Edward

Wymarke. "It being then in the tenure of Sylvester Baldwin,
who also had other lands in the same parish, which the Queen
had granted to Sir Edward Stanley, kn't. and his heirs, probably

formerly belonging to a Chantry ;" but, in 1587, she further granted
to Wil. Zipper and Robert Dawe, Esqrs. inter al. "the decayed
" free chapel of St. Leonard's, a tenement called Chapel Farm,
" and all lands thereunto belonging, in Astan Clinton and Wen-
"
dover, in the occupation of Sylvester Baldwin, tenendum, as of

"the manor East Greenwich, by fealty;" only with the proviso
that if, before the 22nd of ]^ov., 1 Eliz., any of the premises were

not unjustly detained, then the grant to be void.

It will have been noticed, that in the will of Richard of Dun-

dridge, 1636, is bequeathed one coffer, containing evidences con-

cerning chapel lauds.

Dundridge: Dunriche, Bunrigge, Bunrig, says Lewis, a small

hamlet. But more correctly, a single farm in St. Leonard's is a

reputed manor, having no copy-hold belonging to it. It was

probably separately called a manor, when the sergeantry of Paris

was vested in the Montagues, in the reign of Edw. 3, or Rich-

ard 2.
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The descent of Dundridge is furnished me by that accomplished

scholar, Geo. AV. Baldwin, whose assistance I have so frequently
to acknowledge :

Simon de Moutacute-
d. 1316.

f William de Mont Acutoet Elizabeth, Aston Clinton

I I Manor, extent Wolveuham, acr' prati Wendover,
"William de Montacute— Eliz.

-\
unum messuageDun rigge in Aston, unum messuage

d. 1319-20, possessed |

100 acr. terr. & 2 gravi itm, (besides other lauds not

of Dundridge. [iuBucks.) 1 Cal. Inq. p. m., 13 Edw. 11, p. 393.

William de Montacute (cr. Earl of Salisbury)— ,

d. 1343.

dau. of William Lord Grandison.

John (2d son)
—

Margaret, dau. and heiress of Thos. Lord Monthermer.
d. 1390.

.John, Earl of Salisbury—. Maud (prob. 2d wife).
succeed uncle as Earl.

d. 1400.

d. 1423.

Thomas, Earl of Salisbury— Eleanor, sister and heir of Earl of Kent,
d. 1428.

Alice— Eichard Neville (cr. Earl of Salisbury.)
1

d. 1460.

Richard, Earl of Warwick—
d. 1471.

Isabel Neville- George Plantagenet, Duke of Clarence,

bro. of Edw. iv.
;
d. 1478.

Margaret, Countess of Salisbury,
beheaded 1541.

The manor of Dundridge came to the crown on her attainder.

In 1544, it was granted by Henry VIII. as the manor of Dunriche,
alias During, parcel of the possession of said Margaret, with Stone-

hill Grrove of live acres; Lady Grove, seven acres; Vie Grove, one

acre: and woods of coppices, called Braies, fourteen acres; St.

Mary coppices, four acres
;
and other lands belonging to the same

manor in Aston Clinton, Chcsham and Wendover, to Sir John

Baldwin, his heirs and assigns. Several of the lands enumerated

above will be recognized as occurring in the wills of the Baldwins
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of Dundriclge. The manor seems to have gone from Sir John to

his daughter, Dorothy Pakington. She, as a widow, mortgaged
it, in 1574, to Sir John Spencer. First March, 1577-8, John Pak-

ington, son and heir of Dorothy, had license to alienate Dunrich
and other lands to Henry and Richard Baldwin, two of the sons of

the first Richard; and it remained in the family, as we have seen,

until 1748. In 1870, when I visited it, it belonged to Rev. H. A.

Jeffries, of Hawkhurst, near Staplehurst, Kent. It is in the parish
of Aston Clinton, and almost or quite in sight of the chapel of

St. Leonard's.

The dwelling is of brick, large for farm purposes, and bordering
a long, narrow common, extending from the higliAvay. Fifty

years since, there was an ancient building there, of which I learned

only that it was of good size and somewhat Elizabethan in style.

Toward the common was a deep ditch freshly kept open, and
called the moat." There were traces of its former continuation,

extending in front and on the side next the highway. In the rear,

the ditch—had there been one—would have been filled by the

litter of the barnyard; and on the remaining side, I could detect

no trace of it. The view here given of it is taken from the side

last mentioned^ which is not the best point of vieAv:

Dun BRIDGE lies much
nearer Cholesbury than to

the church at Aston Clin-

ton, and the Baldwins of

Dundridge appear to have

been known there. The
church at Cholesbury ap-

pears old, and the Rev. Mr.

Jester there took time from

a pressing engagement, to

show me close by the church

the remains of an old en-

campment, called I believe

by Mr. Jester a Danish, but in Murraj^'s Hand Book a British

camp. It is in good preservation, looking much like the best of

our ancient works of the kind in America. Lewis calls it one of

the finest Danish encampments in this kingdom, one mile in

circumference, with ditch in some places thirty feet deep. About
four miles from Aylesbury, and three from St. Leonard's, lies

=a'''^-^^aagag:

Dundridje.
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"Wendover, which recovered two members of Parliament through
John Hampden, and was several times represented by him. A
little beyond from St. Leonard's lies Great Hampden, the paternal
home of Hampden, with its grand old avenue of beeches; so long,
that one imagines the four thousand yeomen, who are said to have

ridden to London in sympathy for the patriot, congregated about

it. Hampden was buriedjiere, in 1643. In his will he remembers

John Baldwin.

A John Baldwin, of Wendover, seems to have been a man
of some prominence. Lipscomb notices "a view of Franc Pledge,
and Court Baron of John Baldwin, Esq., of Wendover, Baronie,
there holden 11 May, 1652; Thomas Smith, Steward." Li 1660,

he represented Wendover in Parliament; and as late as 7 -April,

1671, there was another view of Frank Pledge before him.

Lord INugent, in his Memorials of Hampden, says that Hampden
had an intention to emigrate to New England: that "this project
of emigration was defeated by an order of the King, in Council,
dated 6 April, 1638, by which all masters and owners of ships
were restrained from setting forth any vessels with passengers for

America, without special license. The immediate effect of this

monstrous edict is rendered remarkable by an event which has

thrown over the whole an air of strange fatality. Eight shijDs,

with respectable emigrants on board, were at this time lying in

the Thames, bound for the new colony. In one of these had

actually embarked, for their voyage across the Atlantic, two no
less considerable persons than John Hampden and his kinsman,
Oliver Cromwell." A special order was therefore issued detaining
the vessels by name. Lord Nugent gives several references. His

editor afiixes a note, that FovSter, in his "Statesmen of the Com-

monwealth," has shown that there is not sufficient authority for

the incident; but that Lord Nugent having offered no mark or

modihcatiou, he allows it to stand. Hume (Yol. 5, p. 85) considers

the fact beyond controversy. Southey, in his "Life of Cromwell,"
makes the emigrants bound for Saybrook, in Connecticut. It

seems that, in the spring or early summer of 1638, numbers from

the immediate vicinity of Hampden did emigrate, among whom
Silvester, in ship Martin, died June 21.

Among those in Xew Haven, Conn., in 1638, and Milford, in

1639, from the vicinity, were the many Baldwins, the Bryants,

Fenns, Stonehill, probably the Fowlers, and we cannot tell how
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many otliers. The woods of Hampden end to the north upon the

brow of a lofty hill, called Green Holly. In the side of this chalk

hill is cut the "White Leaf Cross." It is about one hundred feet

long by seventy wide, and made by cutting off the turf, leaving
the bare chalk plainly visible for many miles. This monument is

of very remote antiquity, supposed by Mr. Wise, in a learned

letter to Browne Willis on the subject of Saxon Antiquities, to

commemorate a victory of Edward, King of West Saxons over

the Danes, early in the tenth century. "It appears, however,"

says Lord Nugent, "to have been intended as a memorial of the

last battle of the Britons with Hengist and Ilorsa, which was

fought over the extensive plains of Eisborough and Saunderton.

The Saxon princes planted their victorious standards on this

height, and on Bedlow Ridge adjoining, to recall their troops from
the pursuit.

This memorial probably seemed nearly as old to our aucesto

in 1636, as it does to us to-day; and they gazed on it, as did

and in all probability some of my ancestors assisted in making
time out of mind ago. At Great Misseuden, Avhich is near Di

dridge, are still the remains of the Abbe}', on a rising slope fi;

Missenden Church.

the road. It retains in its cloisters some scanty remains of the

walls of a religious house, founded for Black Canons in 1133.

I cannot give the date of Missenden Church. The authorities

speak of it as very ancient. It is said the tower at the west end
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was origiijally early Euglisli, and that almost every sncceecling-

style of architecture appears ia the building. The oldest brass

mentioned in Lipscomb is dated in 153G.

It will be remembered that to the poor of Great Missendeu

were £:ifts made in the Dundridi!:e wills.

In all these old remains of antiquity, I fancied some memorials

of the life of my ancestors. Indeed, in 1639, Alice Baldwin, as

the last Abbess of Burnham Abbey, surrendered her house and

received a pension of £13, 6s and 8d. My whole visit to Bucks

county charmed me. Although no doubt very different from wliat

it was in 1636, it is very diiferent from our own country. The

quiet, picturesque places; the green grass everywhere, leaving no

bare earth. The "navigable feeder," or canal, was a narrow, deep,

clear stream, lined with trees and with grass to the water. The

farms and estates were pleasant. These parishes lie upon the edge
of Chilton Hills, and, in that, have pleasanter scenerj^ than many.

They are fertile, being celebrated long ago as that pleasant vale
'• of Aylesbury that walloweth in wealth." These lands, however,
are not owned by the tenants in small pieces, as they used to be.

Dundridge belonged to a non-resident, who had never seen it.

I^ear by was an estate bought for investment by the Mercers

Company. I think it was of London. Two of the Rothchilds

had large estates near by, one of them owning the whole parish
of Halton. The localit}^ was pleasant and healthy. While I was
in Aj^lesbury, the Sabbath school children were out on a picnic.

Hearing the noise of a return, I waited to see how the children

looked, whom I felt sure mustbe stout little boys, from the shouting
and joj^ous noises they made. I fancied my ancestors might have

been, in childhood, something like these, save. Sunday-school

picnics. But the return was of the little girls, stout, round and

rosy, prospectively stout women, well fitted for severe life in a

new land.

I ought perhaps to say a word or two about the Baldwin Arms.
It has been seen, hy the reader of the English genealogies, that

the lines represented in America are not presumed to be entitled

to them. Arms are in England hci-editary, and as much property
as real estate for instance. The general ideas of Americans about
Arms are very loose, and lead to such an engraving of seals and
other matters as startles a conscientious scholar. The Arms of

Sir John Baldwin appear, in Dugdale's
"
Origines Juridicales," as

6
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three oak leaves slipped (in pairs). In Lipscomb, they are given
as three oak leaves slipped, acorned proper (natnral color). These
Arms appear, unacorned ia the Middle Temple, as Arms of Richard

Baldwin; and upon the tomb of Samuel Baldwin, in St. Leonard's.

The Arms granted in 1662, to Edward Baldwin, of AVilton, are

described as "
argent a chevron ermine, between three oak branches

proper." The same Arms are used bv the Baldwins of County
Cork, Ireland, who emigrated there temp. Elizabeth, and who

probably came from County Bucks. It will be noticed, however,
tliat if they emigrated as «arly as that, they could not have been

descendants of Edward; and that, although the Baldwins of

America, as far as known, are not entitled to any of these Arms,
the ownership of them by other branches of grant, raises no

presumption that there was no collateral consanguinity.
The following is a cut of the Arms : three oak leaves slipped,

unacorned, which appears in the St. Leonard Chapel. With it is

the usual crest of the Baldwins of that vicinity,
" a squirrel sejant,"

or a squirrel sitting, colored in gold. It is generally or always

represented as holding a "sprig of hazel," or oak, sometimes

acorned or unacorned.

Jeduthun_5aldv/im.
•?• LuKE_^flLDWIN '

There are in some of the Massachusetts lines of Baldwins, old

representations of Arms. I present one obtained from Vermont,
and having upon it the apparent fac similes of the signatures of
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JetUitliiiu and Luke of tlie Henry of Woburii branch. The crest

there is a grifhii, for which there seems to be no authority at all.

These Arms may have been furnished by some irresponsible

vender of arms in Boston, shortly after the Revolution, or obtained

from books of heraldry. I have a drawing of the last Arms from

George Baldwin, Esq., son of Loammi (Woburn branch), with a

squirrel as the crest, holding an acorned oak branch. He is able

to tell whence it came. His father obtained it in Xew York

during the Revolution, and intended to have it engraved, but was

driven from New York too soon.

The Baldwins of Herts and Bucks, who Avere granted Arms in

early times, had them quite similar to those of Sir John; and I

confess I believe they had probably this reason for it, that they
were collaterally related to him.

A.RMS OF BALDWINS.
From Burke's Eiicyolojjeilia of Herakhy, London, 1S44.

Bawdewyn ( Ar. a bead lozengy or, betw. six lions rampant sa.

or,
-

Bawdwen. (
Crent : A sceptre in pale or.

Bawdwen. . .Or., a cross patonce gu., betw. four lozenges vert.

Bawdwin. . . . Sa. ,
a bend, between six billets ar.

Baavdwls (Shropshire.) Ar.
,
a saltire sa."

B.\WDWYX . . .Or., a fesse betw. three water bougets gu.

Bawdwyx . . .Az. ,
a star of sixteen points or.

Baldwin (Wilton, Beaconsfield, Co. Bucks.) Ar., a chev. ermines, betw. three

oak branches proper.

Baldwin ...(Hunts.) Per pale az^ and or, a fleur de-lis, betw. three crescents

counter changed.

Baldwin .... (Stede Hill, Co. Kent,) Gu., a griffin segreant or. Crest: A lion

rampant az. , holding in the paws a cross crosslet fitchee or.

Baldwin .... (Shropshire.) Per pale ar. and sa., a lion counterchanged.

BALDWIN . . i' (Didd.lebury Salop.) Descended from Roger Baldwyn, of Dodelebury,
) living in 1390.) Arg., a saltire sa. Crest: On a mount vert., a cock-

Baldwyn. . \ atrice ar., wattled, combed and beaked or., ducaily gorged, and lined
^ of the last.

Baldwin .... (Elsich and Stoke Castle. Salop, and Aqualate. ) As preceding.

B.vLDWiN . . ..(Co. Cork, borne by Herbert Baldwin, M.D., of Cork, late its repre-

sentative in Parliament.) Arg., a chev. erm., betw. three oak

branches, ppr. quartering the ensigns of Herbert. Crest : A dove,

with the olive branch ppr. Motto : Est voluntas Dei.

Baldwin (Ljdand. Co. Lane.) Same as Baldwin Diddlebu;y Salop. Motto: Je

n'oublierai pas.
"

Baldwin .... Ar.
,
six oak leaves in pairs, two in chief, and one in base vert, stalks

sa., their points downward. Crest: A squirrel sejant oi".

Baldwin . . . .Ar., a cbev. ermines, betw. three hazel springs vert. Crest: A squirrel

sejant or., holding a hasel sprig vert.

Baldwyn. . . .Bendy, of six ar. and gu., a chief or.
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Plan of Early Milford, Connecticut.



Richard Baldwin, of Milford, Conn

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. RICHARD BALDWIN, of Milford, was son of

Baldwin (who died 21 June, 1638, on the passage over from

on ship Martin) ;
and his wife, Sarah (Bryan) Baldwin. An

He was baptised in the Parish Aston Clinton, Buckinghai

England, 25 August, 1622, and probably born not long I

He perhaps came with his father, or possibly earlier. He ^

not have been Richard, of Braintree, Mass., i^l 1637, as supp

by Savage; as Richard, of Braintree, must have been much oK

(See Henry, of Woburn.) He evidently had a good education .

the times. His handwriting was as tine as I have seen in any ear.

record.

ro-r^'y

He frequently- appeared as attorney before the General Court

at New Haven; and his arguments are so redolent of the shrewd,
technical manner of the time, that it would seem as if he must
have had some schooling in that manner. I think it not unlikely
he was in some attorney's office, perhaps in London—a position
the Baldwins of Bucks and Herts inclined to; influenced thereto

perhaps by the eminent success of their probable kinsman. Sir

John Baldwin, Chief Justice. He was probably in the office of

his uncle Henry, a lawyer. This name appears upon the first

page of Milford Records, 20 jSTov., 1639, among "those persons
whose names are hereunder written are allowed to be Free

Planters, having for the present liberty to act in the choyce of

public officers for the carrying on of public affayers in this planta-
tion." He was then in church fellowship, according to Lambert,

yet he joined the church, 9 May, 1641. Among the names of the

planters at Xew Llaven, in 1643 (X. II, Col. Rec, 91,) appears
AVid. Baldwin, five in family, estate 800, &c. But at least ten



78 Baldwin Genealogy.

other names appear in the two lists, and in the Xew Haven list

near together. Among them were fonr of the five judges first

chosen in Millbrd. "• The power was settled in the church to

choose persons out of themselves to divide the lands into lots as

they shall have light from the word of God, and to take order for

the timber." He m., after "5 Feb'y, 164f, Elizabeth Alsop, sister

of Joseph,"' of New Haven, as at that date she joined the church

in Milford m her maiden name.

The location of his homestead appears in 1646, he being No. 2,

three acres on the west side of the Wepawaug river, just north of

the present residence of Selah Strong, Esq. On one side (No. 1,

extreme north, on the west side of the river,) was his step-father,

Capt. John Astwood; and on the other, Benjamin Fenn, also

an eminent citizen, and who m. his sister. The same year, 31

Dec-, young as he was, he was first of a committee of five appointed
to equalize the lots then divided, "in the Oyster meadow, the

Round meadow, the Calf-Pen meadow, the two Fresh meadows,
Dreadfui Swamp meadow, the Beaver Pond meadow, and other

parcels not 3'et disposed of." At the close of the next month (28

Jan'y), it was ordered, "that the town do grant half of Beaver

Pond meadow, which is unprised, unto Richard Baldwin and
Thomas Tibbals, provided they drain it within six months next

coming;" 20 May, 1647, he was granted his quarter division, "in

the place where he desireth;'" 22 June, 1648, "his other quarter

division," next to his former; 8 Jan'y, 1648, Baldwin and Tibbals

had drained the swamp, and wanted the land (Beaver Pond), they
held with the town, divided : the town gave them the upper end.

In 1662, he had, with four others, grant of a marsh. His name

frequently appears in many ways, and he was evidently an active,

energetic, intelligent man of business. He was quite prominent
in the settlement of Paugusset (Derb}^, Conn.) At Milford meet-

ing, June 10, 1655, as Sarj't Baldwin, he was chosen, with Mr.

Fenn, Ensign Bryan and fearj't East, to "treat and agree with the

Indians, being tlie true proprietors for all or any part of the land

purchased betwixt Pagasich k us that falls within our line; and

what agreement they make, the town is to stand to it, according
to the promises expressed." This was perhaps in response to

an application, of which the Governor of New Haven Colony
informed the General Court, 30 Mav, 1655, who said that Richard
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Baldwin, if not some others of Milford, had bine av*'' liim, and

desired liberty from y'' court to buy some land of y'' Indians

about Pauguset; but the magistrate & deputies for Milford desired

they might not have leave till they may more fully understand

the minds of their toune, to whom they think it will be offensive

if granted." The next October, Richard made a report to the court

(1 New Haven Col. Rec, 156), to which the court made answer,
*'

receiving the place under the jurisdiction granting leave to be a

small village,"" without being under New Haven or Milford. The
court also "condescended" that the petitioners might buy land of

the Indians. 3. They are willing that one among themselves,

such as the court shall approve of, shall be intrusted with power
and authoritie to call meetings, execute warrants, moderate in

causes of difference, and take y® best course "he can to carry on

things in an orderly and peaceable way." 4. Paugasset was to

be free from rate for three years. "Richard Baldwin was now

appointed to be y® man to carry on ye trust before mentioned;
liee also now declared that they did intend to purchase large tracts

of land of the Indians," &c. 28 May, 1656, the Paugasset business

"was now againe in question," the magistrates and deputies for

Milford objecting to it; and after many debates, it was suggested
that the owners resign their claims to Milford, on being paid for

the same. Richard Baldwin, for himself and the rest, wanted

more accommodation at Milford, "so that the}' may subsist in a

comfortable way to maintain stockes suitable to their families,

and Milferd to pay what they had laid out. Millferd men replyed

they had not where with all to doe it, &c. "In the time, the court

advised both p'ties to peace," and Paugasset to cease until to see

if the matter could be arranged. 27th, 3d month, 1657, the

business was "againe revived," Richard Baldwin giving conditions

in writing which the court thought reasonable, and "desire Mil-

ferd and they may joyne in a loveing way; but if Milferd refuse,

it is like Newhaven will accept them. 1st, They had liberty to

buy Indians' land over jSTaugatuck River, and above them north-

ward up into the cuntrye;" 2nd, Avere to bear their proportion
of public service; 3rd, to be free from rates particularly concerning
Milford paying "jurisdiction rates;" and to the ministrie at Mil-

ferd, so long as they enjoye the same," and "there share towards

the killino; of woulves and foxes," In 1659, the court seem to
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have been quite uncertain as to the prospect of Paugasset, pro-

viding that if it "became not a village to the purposes formerly

exprest by y*^ court, betwixt this and y® general court in May
next, that the place shall be deserted in reference to settled habita-

tion." 30 May, 1660 :

"
Sarjeant Baldwin informed that an Indian,

called
,
the proprietor of the meadow called hogg's meadow,

had bestowed the said meadow upon him; and the said Richard

Baldwin desired that it might be an appendix to Paugasset, where

some further preparations had been made this winter, by fencing,

for the carrying it o to ^ village." Milford objected it would

straiten them, "to w^* Sarjeant Baldwin answered, that he con-

ceived it must fall one of these three ways, the meadow being his:

1, that either it be an appendix to Paugasset; or 2nd, he being a

planter at Milferd, he may enjoy it; or thirdl}', if Milferd have it,

he may have a valuable consideration for it." The court expressed

dissatisfaction that Paugasset was not in a "settled way."
" Sar-

jeant Baldwin pleaded that he was hindered by obstruction he

had met with by ye ordinary at Milferd, and by sickuesse the last

summer."

This deed is recorded (Col. Record of Lands, Vol. 1, p. 292),

as follows: "At a meeting with Towtanimoe, Sagamore of Paw-

gusset, together Avith some other Pagusset Indians, his subjects, at

the house of Richard Baldwin, at Milford, March 2d, 1659-60,

the sayd Sagamore did grant the meadow, known and denominated

by the name of Hogg Meadow * * unto Richard Baldwin, * * *

and doth farther promise and engage, that when the proprietors of

Pawgussett shall there come to possesse and improve these property

there, he will then sell and make over to them what other upland
or meadow shall be for their convenience; and likewise doth

ingage, in the meantime, not to make over, sell or dispose of any
land * * '^- between the west branch of the Milferd Mill River and

Patatuch River, east & west; and from the little river on the north

side of Grassy Hill, and so northward unto the hither end of the

place commonly called deare's delight, unto any other * *
persons

whatever," &c. Signed by Tawtanimoe, James, Chub, Succuseoge,

Secochduneege, Sassanghsough and Wanwumpecun Indians. then

present.

By a deed dated 6 Sep., 1661, Tawtanimoe gave to Richard

Baldwin "all the upland adjacent to Hogg's Meadow," "to begin
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at Milferd line on the south side; and the north side goeth up to

the path which goeth from Pagassett to New Haven
;
and the west

side from Milferd line w^here the cartway now is that o^oeth over

the Brooke which is on the north side of Grassy Hill; and so

broad as it is there to Milford Mill River, the same bredth it is to

runn from the sayd Mill Eiver at Pagassett path on the north side

towards Pagassett: also all the great swamps that lyeth on the

east side of the said Mill River, from Milford lyne northward and

eastward unto the uttermost bounds of it."' This is signed by the

marks of Towtanimoe, Younkitihue and Towhege, Indians present
at the giving of the land.

15 Sep., 1665, Ockenung, the sole and onely Sagamore ot

Pagassett, with the assent of his subjects and his fellow pro-

prietors, confirmed the grants formerly made, and granted them
a new deed (Col. Rec. of Lands 1, 388; see Conn. Col. Rec.

1665-1677, p. 51o). Richard was then dead; and we shall see,

under his son Barnabas, what a curious history Hogg Meadow
had. At tlie Court of Electors, held at Hartford, May 10, 1666, a

committee was appointed to view these lands, and see what they
were and whether fit for a township. The settlement went on,
and in 1675 was named Derby. I do not believe Richard ever

lived there. The first book of Derby is a small, meagre one. It

shows: "Item: Mr. Goodyear, Mr. Wakeman, Mr. Gilbird, of

Xew Haven, hath, bargained and sold to Richard Baldwin and,

several others, of Milferd, a tract of land at a place called Paga-

suck, and by their men, above named, put under jSTew Haven

jurisdiction in the year 1655. The house lots are then drawn.

Richard has one-half more than the others. He bought out Isaac

Piatt, exchanged with Ebenezer Riggs, and at his death had 4i

acres, instead of 2, which "all her living at Pagasuck" his widow
sold to Mr. Alexander Bryan.*

*
Savag-e suggests that Richard Baldwin nia.N' have settled at Derby, but I do not think so. He was sick

in Milford, 1659-'(i0; member for Milford KiO:^ to his death. His estate, as of Milford, was settled at Hartford.

He was mentioned very frequently, and as of Milford. Paiigassett was likely a trading po^t. The first

mention I find of it is in New Haven Col. Rec, 1642, where two men were watching at Pawgussett. In

16-tC, a protest was received from the Dutch to "thee, Theopheles Eaten, Goveiior of the place called the

Red Hills, in New Xetherland (but by the English called New Haven), against an establishment to draw

and destroy trade near the Mauritius (Hudson) river.'' Answer was returned, that they h;ul lately built a

small house upon the Pawgussett river, which they claimed to be within their own limits. Derb\', at the

confluence of the Xaugatuck and the Housatonic, was a good place to draw trade, and likely by the river

last named drew from the Hudson. Dr. O'Calaghan (N.Y. Col. Doc, Vol. 1, page 284,) says the post

complained of was Springfield, Mass. I think this could not be. It was spoken of immediately after

"Stanifert," and it was said the English of New Haven established the place.
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Richard Baldwin, in 1657, "propounded that he might hire of

the jurisdiction the customs and excise of such wine and strong

liquors as he should draw and sell hj retayle," for which he g^ve
ten pounds a year. It seems that Ensign Brj^an had kept the

ordinary, but growing tired of it, the town pitched upon another

to succeed him; and, in 1656, the town had complained of him for

breaking the court order in "selling strong water'' at a higher

price than there allowed. Richard no doubt was a prudent, able

man, and intended to sell strong water in a m-anner becoming a

Puritan, and possibly not higher than the court allowed.

It happened, however, in May, 1659, that John Heardman was

complained of for being drunk and disorderl}'; and the marshall

undertaking to arrest him, he "hitt his hatt o' the ground, and

bid the marshal touch him if he durst (Col. Rec, p. 271). Heard-

man thought they only had "3 or 4 quarts" for four persons,
a y^h ye t-Qu^.t witnessed against as an excessive quantity for so

small a company, w* y"^'
court will consider of." Mr. Fenn said

Mr. Heardman had friends who would speak for him. Being asked

who, he named Sargent Baldwin
;
but he now said y* sargent

Baldwin had alwayes given him gcod counsell; to w^'^ it was
said,^

had he given him more good counsell, and less liquors, it had

been well. It afterward appeared that eleven men drank five

pints, and "Baldwin desired that God would help him, while hee

continues in that employment, to be more watchful," and that it

happened while Richard was sick—the same sickness no doubt

alluded to before. It appears that he was then keeping the

ordinary: although it would seem now as if it was somewhat out

of the centre of the town, unless he had changed location.

Richard often appeared as attorney before the General Court of

'New Haven, arguing in the manner of the day, rather technical

for ours, but confining himself more to the case in hand, and with

much less respect to hearsay evidence than was common in that

day. At the General Court in June, 1654, it looked as if the

designe against y^ Duch is like to goe on, and men were agreed

on, of which Milford was to furnish tw^enfy-one. Richard was

the one Ensign chosen for the colony. He was a member of the

General Court for Milford, from May, 1662, to May, 1664, inclu-

sive. In December, 1664, Milford liad broken " off from y« colony

so y* neither magistrate or deputie attend the general meeting
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The fact is, that by vote of the town, they had submitted them-

selves to Coniiecticiit, 17 Xov., 1G(j4. At this meeting of the

General Court, a committee, of whom Richard Baldwin was one,

was appointed "fory*" consumating- of matters betwixt Conccticutt

and us." They "were empowered and intrusted with the whole

aiFayre" in p'paratory w^ay, communicating to y^ severall townes

what they agree upon for their concurrence and coniirmation.

Richard Baldwin had been unusually active and prominent for

his age up to the union, which he favored in Milford. He died,

however, 23d Jul}-, 1665, and his estate was presented at Hartford

23 Sept., 1665. His eldest son received, as usual, a double portion.

His youngest child, born after his death, was omitted altogether.

His widow m. 2"^' in 1670, as his 2"'' wife, William Fowler,- Wil-

liam.^- *

Her second husband was b. in England; m., as early as 1645,

Mary Tapp. He had, all by first wife, sons John, Jonathon,

Mark, William
;
and daus. Sarah

; Hannah, m. Daniel Buckingham ;

Sarah m, John Smith; Mary; Deborah, m. Jere Lambert; Mercy,
m. John Bills, of Lebanon, it is said. William Fowler was ^

leading, w^ealthy citizen in 1666; made lieutenant to "y^ train

Band at Milferd," Deputy 1673, and same year one of the standing-

council of war in the colony against the Dutch. In 1676, he was
made captain. His will, dated Oct., 1682, proved 15 June,1683,pays
a handsome tribute to his wife. He says : "//? primis, concerning

my dear and loving wife, Elizabeth Fowler, my will concerning her,

and as a token of my tender aifection to her (y* hath been a tender,

dutiful and loving wife to me), I say that my will is (if it should

please her to live with my children, to be a guide and help to

them as a mother and head of a familv, I doe much desire it

may be so), that she shall have the east end of my dwelling-

house," &c. It appears, by New Haven Record, that she died

July, 1688.

After the death of Richard, his mother made the deed, a copy
of which follows. It is found in the Records of the County

''^

It is not known whence the Fowlers came. When in Bucks, England, in 1870, I found the name still

in Aylesbun-, and that the family was in the vicinity before the emigration, with the given names common
to the family here. I therefore thought it probable that the Fowlers were from that vicinity—a view

atloptei by that high authority, Prof. William C. Fowler, of Durham, Conn. A search might make the

connection. It is curious to note how far the intimacies and marriages of the Baldwins of this branch
were with families from Bucks.
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Court of New Haven, Vol. 1, page 3, and gave the first clue to the

English connection :

To all Christian people to whom these presents shall come: Sarah Baldwin,
otherwise Astwood, now of New England, widdow% formerly wife of Silvester

Baldwin, sometime of Aston Clinton, in ye County of Bucks, deceased, and after the

wife of John Astwood, of Milford, in New England aforesaid, deceased,. ye surviving
executrix of ye last w-ill and testam* of ye sd Silvester, send greeting:

Whereas, Frances Cheyne, heretofore of Chesham Boys, in the county of Bucks,

Esquire, by indenture bearing date the one & twentieth day of June, in ye ninth j^eare

of ye Raigne of ye late King Charles, for & in consideracion of twenty pounds of

Lawfull money of England, to himt)y Richard Baldwin, of St. Leonard's, in ye parish
of Aston Clmton aforesaid, pd. hath demised, granted. Bargained, sould, & to farme

Letten, unto ye s*i Richard Baldwin, all y* cottage or tenemt, with ye appurtenances,
where Tompkins then dwelt, situate 6c being in ye parish of Aston Clinton,

& also one little closse of Land, with the appurtenances, in Aston Clinton, contayuing by
estimation one acre A: twentj'-five poles, be it more or less, adjoyneingto ye sd cottage
or tenement, ic to ye Land of the before-named Richard Baldwin, Cidled Branfield on

the one side, & to the Comon, or wast, called Si. Leonard's Comon on the north, &
also all houses. Edifices, Barns, Buildings, Stables, yards, orchards. Gardens, Comons,

profitts tfc comodities to ye sd Cottage or Tenniment and closs, or both of y'"> belonging
or appertaining; to have and to hold j-e sd Cottage, Tenniment & little Close of Land,
& all & singular other the premises by the sd Indenture demised or granted, with

their appurtenances, unto ye sd Richard Baldwin, his Executors & assignes, from

ye day of ye Date of ye sd Indenture, unto ye full end & tearme, & lor & during the

full time and tearme of one Tliousand years from thenceforth immediately ensucing,
to be complete it ended w'ithout impeachment of wast, under and for ye yearly Rent

of one pepper corne, as by the sd Indenture more at large appeareth;

And whereas, the said Richard Baldwin afterward, by his last will & Testament in

writing, bearing date the eighteenth day of February, in ye yeare of our Lord one

Thousand six hundred & sixty «.t one, did nominate & appoint the sd Silvester

Baldwin sole executor of sd last will ifc Testament, and alter died, l.\y meanes whereof

the sd Silvester Baldwin deceased became possessed & interested of & in the sd cottage

or tenniment &. Closs of Land, with ye appurtenances ; and afterwards he, ye sd Silvester

Baldwin, hy his Last will and Testament in writing, made the one & twentieth day
of June, in j-e yeare of our Lord one Thousand six hundred thirty & eight, nominated

the sd Sarah & Richard Baldwin, the son, executors of his sd last will and Testament,

by means whereof the sd Sarah & Richard Baldwin, since also deceased intestate, became

possessed and interested of tt in the sd cottage or Tenniment &. closse of Land, with

the appurtenances;

Now witness these presents: That I, the sd Sarah Baldwin, otherwise Astwood, the

relict & surviveing executrix of ye said Silvester, for & in consideration of the sume

of
, of lawful English money, to be in handpayd by Edward Baldwin, of

Guilford, in ye County of Surrey, Gentleman, m}' kinsman, have granted. Bargained
& sould, demised, assigned & sett over, & by these presents doe fuliy, ch-arly &
absoluteh' Graunt, Bargaine it sell, demise, assigne & sett over unto the sd Edward

Baldwin, the sd cottage or Tenniment Closs of Land ct premisses before mentioned to

be demised, with the Appurtenances, «& the sd Indenture of Lease, & all my estate,

teanure & Interest of, in A: to the sd Cottage or Tennim't Closs of land, Indenture of

Lea.se & premisses;
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To Have and To Hold the s^i Cottage or Teunimeut, Closse of Laud & premisses

before meutioued, to be liereby Bargained, sould or assigned, & the s'l mentioned

indenture of Lease, to the stl Edward Baldwin, his Executors & Assignes, from hence-

forth, for & dureiug all ye rest &: Residue of the s^i Tearme of one Thousand yeares,

by the s^ Indenture of Lease graunted, yet to come «fe unexpired; and I, the s<i Sarah

Baldwin, Alias Astwood, doe Covenant tt graunt, for me, my Executors & adminis-

trators, to it with the s^i Edward Baldwin, his Executors & assignes by these presents,

that the sJ Edward Baldwin, his Executors & assignes, sliall, or lawfully may, well &
in peace, Have, hold & enjoy the sd Cottage or Teunim't, Closs of Land & premises

before mentioned, to be hereby Graunted or assigned, with the appurtenances, for &
dureing all ye rest & Residue of ye said Tearme of one Thousand yeares, by the

s^i Indenture graunted, yet to come & unexpired, without anylett. trouble. Interruption

or Contradiction of. or b}' me, the sd Sarah Baldwin, otherwise Astwood, or any other

person or persons Lawfully Claymeing any Estate or interest of, in or to ye premisses,

by, from or under me, except one Lease of ye premisses formerly made by the

sJ Silvester Tompkins & Elizabeth, his then wife, for three-score yeares, if they, or

either of them should soe long live, under and for ye yearly Rent of ten shillings, to

be payd for the use of the poore of St. Leonard's.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and scale, the first day of October,

in ye yeare of our Lord one Thousand six hundred sixty & six, and nineteenth yeare
of his Majesties' Reigne that now is, etc.

Sealed & delivered in the presence of Sarah Astwood,
Benjamin Fen, her s mark.

Alexander Bryan.

This is a true Record of the originall, examined and proved soe to be, per me,

James Bishop,
Clark of N. H. County.

Ricliard had ehildreu :'^'

2. Elizabeth, bapt. in Milford, Sept., 1644: m. Zachariah Burwell.-j-
3. Sylvanus, bapt. 20 Nov., 1040. -|-

4. Sarah, bapt. 1 April, 1649; m. Samuel Riggs.-|-

5. Temperance, bapt. 29 June, 1651
;
m. Nathan Burwell.-f-

6. Mary, bapt. 6 Nov., 1653; m. Daniel Comstock.-|-
7. Theophilus, 26 Apl., 1659, in Ch. Rec. of New Haven entered bapt. 19

Sept., 1658. The latter is probably wrong. -f-

8. Zachariah, 22 Sept., 1660.+
9. Martha, 1 Ap'l, 1663; m. Samuel Nettletou. -f

10. Barnabas, 1665.+

Eev. John Davenporte, in a letter to Governor John Winthrop,
Jr., 20th, 2d month, 1658, (47 Mass. Hist. Coll., 494,) says:

" Yonr
letter to Sarjeant Baldwin my wife pnrposeth to convey to him

by the first opportunity." It may be that some letters from him
are in the Winthrop papers.

'
Mr. Savage's Genealogical Dictionary gives Richard a d. Marj-, bapt. 1643. This Mary was d. Timothy.

He also gives him a son John, on no authority appitrently except that Mrs. Atwood left a grandson John.

This grandson Savage also gives to John, Senior, of Milford. He belonged to John of Stonington.
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2. ELIZABETH ^
Richard,

^

bapt. 1644; m., 18 Nov. 1663, Zach-

ariali Bnrwell, and they removed to Newark, N. J., as early as

1667. In 1711, she joins with her husband in a deed to Baranabas.

It. John.

13. Zachariah.

13. Esther, m. Jonu Williamson.

14. Elizabeth, m. James Clisbee, widow in 1711, when she conveys lands to

her daughter Mary, wife Amos Whitman.

Zachariah and his wife convey their property, in 1712, to their

children, reserving the use to themselves. Zachariah owned the

place on Broad street, afterward owned by that zealous antiqua-

rian, to whom every JSTew Jersey genealogist owes so much, S. H.

Cougar. Not many years ago was found there, in the building,
a stone wdth his initials, Z. B.; and Mr. Cougar (lately deceased)

supposed the rear'of his home (the oldest building in jSTew^ark) to

be part of Mr. Burwell's house. Zachariah Burwell w^as s. John

Burwell, the first of Milford who, with his wife Alice, emigrated
from Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, in the locality of the

Baldwins, and in the parish where some of them had held lands

and resided.

3. SYLYANUS ^
Richard,

^

bapt. in Milford, Ct., 20 Nov., 1646 :

m., 20 Sept., 1671, Mildred Prudden; bapt. 14 May, 1653; d. of

Rev. Peter Prudden,* first pastor of Milford.

* Rev. Peter Prndden was the first pastor of Milford, until 1643—an indej)endent colony, by the way.
Cotton Mather's sketch of him is interesting- (Pnidentius: the Life of Mr. Peter Prudden): "I am sure,

tiien, 'tis & blessed child of God whose name is now before us (Prudden shall we call him, or Prudent?),

who besides his other excellent iiualities, was noted for a singular faculty to sweeten, compose and qualify

exasperated spirits, and stop or heal all contentions; whence it was that his town of Milford enjoyed jjeace

with truth all his days—withstanding some disposition to variance which afterward broke forth among
them." There were then two famous churches gathereil in two days, one following upon the other—Mr.

Davenport's and Mr. Pruden's—and this vrith one singular circumstance, that a mighty barn was the place

wherein the duties of that solemnity were attended. The next year, Mr. Prudden, with his church,

removed into Milford, where he lived many years, an example of piety, gravitij and hoiling zeal against the

growing' evils of the times. Mather compliments his discretion ; says he provided comfortably for liis

family, and "lived to be about SC.year of his age, and 'the 56 year of the present age,' when his death was

felt by the colony as the fall of a pillar which made the whole fabric to shake." Like that of Piccart, now
let Prudden be under this

EPITAPH.

Dogmati non tantus fuit aiidltoribus idem,

Exaniplo in vita jam quoque niorti praeit.

Less on opinion than example bent,

His hearers followed where their fathers went.

His holy life their brightest precedent.

Mather's Magnalia, Vol. 1, page 39G; ed. 1855.



Richard, of Milford, Connecticut. 87

She d. Jan'y, 171 :V. He d. ''the beginning of June, 1727/'

His will is recorded in New Haven. His name is his grand-

father's, with a Latin termination, as became the fashion of the

day, and likely his father's London schooling. He is always
called in the records, Lieut. Sylvanus, and his name occurs in the

town records as often in places of trust or responsibility as any
of the town. He was a very leading man. He was generally the

"surveyor" in laying out town lands; 1674, he was on committee

to determine bounds between Milford and Xew Haven; 1690,

Lieut, for Dragoons for New Haven County. This was "for the

framing and carrying on a war against our French and Indian

enemies at Canada." From May, 1695, to Oct., 1699, he was

generally Deputy for Milford. In 1685, he was an agent for Milford

to buy a tract of land for the town of Milford from Conquepotana
and Ahuntaway.

29 Feb'j^, 1700, he was one of the agents to buy for the town a

second tract from these and other Indians. The consideration

was £15 in pay, and 15s. in silver. This land was the northwest

part of Woodbridge, called, when laid ont in 1759, the Two Bit

purchase, and described as being in Milford, north of Bladen's

Brook, unto a brook called Lebanon Brook, one mile sixty rods

east and west. It was held in trust for inhabitants of Milford, or

those paying, by Bobert Treat, Esq., Mr. Thomas Clark, Mr.

Samuel Buckingham, Sen., Lieut. Sylvanus Baldwin and Esq.

George Clark. This deed was from Comikapay, Nauhautaway,
Suckatash, Durkin, Wonenutacum, Pequit, Waranunton, Win-
ahan and Waurasconut. signing by odd-looking marks. The next

deed on Milford records is also from Indians, partly the same,
dated 23 Feb'y, 1702, and there is added: " This may certify whom
it may concern, that I, Sylvanus Baldwin, as an Interpreter, am

full}'' satisfied that the Indians have sold the aforesaid lands, and

signed this instrument with right understanding, as witness my
hand." That he had skill in the Indian language, appears also

in other instances. He is called in the church record, in 1686,

Brother Sarjeant; but after that. Lieutenant. He was, in 1720,

one of the patentee proprietors of Waterbury, but continued to

reside and died in Milford. He was a man of large wealth. Only
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two of his children survived him, and the most prominent of the

•children of Richard has no descendants of his name.

15. Elizabeth, 29 M'ch, 1673; m. Woodruff.+
16. Richard, 4 Dec, 1674; d. 11 Oct., 1703.

17. Sarah, 15 Aug , 1677; d. 24 Sept., 1703.

18. Sylvanus, 30 Nov., 1679; d. 20 Oct., 1703.

19. Ebenezer, bapt. 4 Nov., 1684; no doubt d. y.

20. Grace, bapt. 24 Jaa'y, 168f; d. Aug., 1690.

21. Mildred, bapt. 23 Dec, 1688, aad d. apparently the same year.

22. John, 26 M'ch, 1693; bapt. 27 Aug., 1693.+
At his death, John was a bachelor; and Elizabeth, I doubt not,

was living not very far far from Waterbury. He remembers in

his will liberally Mary, w. of Daniel Munn, and I am inclined to

think that they kept house for him. See further John.

4. SATiAH- Richard,
1

bapt. 1 Ap'l, 1649, married Samuel

Riggs, of Derby, Conn. His will, dated 13 iN'ov., 1732, proved
2 May, 1734, gives his widow £80, and to his ch. and gr. ch. In

1758, adm. was granted on his nn administered estate, all the ch.

being dead. He and his descendants were prominent in Derby,
and the name is abundant in the vicinity to this day.

23. .John, of Derby, .Justice of the Peace acd Representative often, and

Captain—a very leading man. He was dead before 1755, leaving ch. : Samuel
;

Joseph;* Sarah, m. Daniel Humphrey;! Elizabeth, m. Daniel Holbrook; Eunice,

m. John Wooster, then all living in Derby. .John Wooster d. Aug. 2, 1804, aged
84 years, and his w. Eunice, Nov. 17, 1799, aged 74 years.

*.JOHN RIGGS. 1. Joseph, son of Captain John Riggs; m., Feb. 20, 1739, Mabel Johnson. His

children were :

2. Hannah, Dec. 21, 1740.

3. John, April 10, 1742.

4. Joseph, July 21, 1746.

5. Samuel, Nov. 21, 1750; d. Sept. 21, 1766.

6. Mabel again, May 5, 1759.

3. JOHN, Esq., b. April 10, 1842; m. Elizabeth Hawkins. He d. June 13, 1814; and his widow d.

Oct. 3, 1815.

7. Son John, Dec. 22, 1771.

7. JOHN, b. Dec. 22, 1771; m., Jan. 1, 1793, Mary, dau. Isaac and Hannah Beecher. He died Nov.

14j 1855 ;
and she Dec. 15, 1827, aged 53. His children were :

8. Maria, May 7, 1793 ; d. June 4, 1813.

9. Laura, May 7, 1795; m., Oct. 16, 1813, John Davis, and d. 1854.

10. Mary, March 13, 1798; m., Oct. 27, 1816, John S. Moshier, and d. Feb. 9, 1877.

11. John H., Jan. 6, 1801; d. Oct. 10, 1805.

12. Lucinda, May 20, 1804; m., Nov. 21, 1823, Warren French, and d. March 20, 1876.

13. Thira, Oct. 26, 1807 ;
m. 1st, John Hunipher\- : 2nd, Joshua Kendall.

14. John, Oct. 39, 1801.

15. Harpin, Dec. 9, 1813.

16. Henry, Jan. 15, 1816 ; in, .Mary Ann Bradley, and d. 1864.

John ni. 2nd, .March 6, 1829, Betsey Hawkins, who was b. April 26, 1786 ;
d. Julj- IS, 1847,
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24. Edward. His widow, iu June, 1713, was bis admia'x, late of Derby. She

m. 3"*'. William Moss. There were three cli., of whom Grace m. Smith: Abigail

m. Duraud & Hester.

25. Elizabeth, m. Bassett, aud at least a s. Samuel.

20. Sarah, in. Jonathan Lumm, of Derby, whose will, 3 Dec, 1756, proved

Oct., 1758, remembers his w. Ruth, sons John, Jonathan, Joseph, heirs of Samuel;

1.5. HARPIN RIGGS, b. Deo. 9, 1813; in., Ma.v IT, 1840, Harriet, dan. Hiram and Sarah Upson.

His children were :

17. Johu H., Apiil 5, 1841; m., May 17, 13C(i, Amelia Kennedj-, and ch.: 24. Alice Louisa,

25. Lizzie Atwood. 26. John Harpin.

18. Royal B., Oct. 6, 1844; m. Mary Dunn.

19. Hiram U., Dec. 6, 1846; d. July 4, 18.52.

20. Louisa B., Sept. 4, 1849; m., Nov. 24, i8(i9, Norman Sperry.

21. Sarah M., June 5, 1852; m., Maj' 26, 1875, George A. James; child; 27. Florence H.

22. Harriet, April 2, 18.56; m., Sept. 18, 1878, Joseph G. Redshaw, of Ansonia.

23. Mary B., Feb. 4, 1859; ni., Nov. 7, 1878, Gilbert E. Osborne, of New Haven.

t Sarah, dau. John Rigifs ; m, 1st, Nov. 22, 1732, John Bower, and had at least a dau. Sarah, b. Aug. 18,

1736. Mr. Bower died 26 Jan'y, 173 J, and his widow m., April 18, 1739, Rev. Daniel Humphrej's, the

clergyman at Derby. The following epitaph maj' be of interest :

"The Rev. Daniel Humphreys died Sept. 2nd, 1787, in the 81st year of his age. For more than half a

century he was the established minister of the first Society in this town. Mrs. Sarah Humphreys, the

affectionate wife of his youth, and tlie tender companion of his advanced age, died Jul}' 29, 1787, just five

weeks before him.

'"The seasons thus,

As ceaseless round a jarring world they roll,

Still find them happy, and consenting spring
Sheds her own rosy garlands on thfir heads.

Till evening comes at last, serene and mild.

When, after the long vernal day of life.

Enamored more a^s more remembrance swells

With many a proof recollected lo^e.

Together down thej" sink in social sleep ;

Together freed, their gentle spirits fly

To scenes where love and bliss inunortal reign."

What children she had by Rev. Mr. Humphreys I do not know, sa*e General David, born in Derby, 1752-

General David Humphreys graduated at Yale, 1767, known as the "young bard of Yale." He entered the

army in 1778 as captain. He was quickly made aid to General Patterson, and two years later, aid to General

Washington, a position he held during the war. At Yorktown he received the English colors, and bore the

despatches and colors to Congress. He was voted a sword, and Congress made him Lieutenant Colonel,

dating back his commission. In 1784, he went to Europe with Kosciusko. In 1786, he returned, and was

representative for Derby until appointed Colonel in the western service. He afterward lived with Wash-

ington, until 1790, wlien he was appointed Minister to Portugal, which post he held seven years. He was

then, until 1802, Minister to Spain. He married, 1797, a daughter of John Bulkly, an English merchant at

Lisbon, of great wealth. He introduced merino sheep into the United States
;
and in 1806, erected the

first woollen mill in the United States, in that part of Derby named from him Humphreysville. He was
celebrated as a poet, and wrote also a Life of General Putnam and several political pieces. Duychinck's

Cj'clopedia has an account of his writings, as well as an autograph, and a poor portrait, and a better

eugra\'ing of Humphreysville. See also Barber's Historical Collection of Connecticut. He was General of

the Connecticut Militia in 1812, and L.L.D. (Brown, 1802.)
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lieirs of Sarah Durand, Elizabeth w, Daniel Hull. He gives to Joseph his shoe-

making and tanning tools.

27. Hannah, m. Harger, of Stratford, and left ch.

28. Ebenezer, d. before 1732, leaving eh., Ebenezer* and John, in Derby.

5. TEMPERANCES Richard, ibapt. 1651, in Milforcl; m. 14

June, 1673, ISatlian Barwell,t and continued to re.side in Milford.

Nathan- was s. John,^ of Milford, and brother of Zachariah, who
m. Elizabeth, sister of Temperance.

29. Alice, bapt. 1676.

30. Temperance, bapt. 1676.

31. John, born 1678.

32. Abigail, d. at Milford, 3 Sept., 1703.

33. MarJ^ m. Samuel Marvin, and, 3 Dec, 1712, received deed from her

father. All these of Milford.

6, MARY- Richard,^ bapt. 6 Xov., 1653; m. Daniel Comstock.
He is identified, and this marriage shown by a deed, 22 Xov.,

1711, to Barnabas, her brother. They are then described as of

Lyme, Conn. They had children at least appearing in the town
record :

34. Marah, 4 April, 1685.

35. Ann, 13 March, 168f.

I learn no more, having engaged a search by the town clerk.

He states than John Comstock had children born there, 1662 to

1678. The name continues in Xorth Lyme. Mr. Savage does not

- EBENEZER RIGGS, s. 8 Ebenezer; m., July 17, 1733, Rachel Peck, of WRterbury. Ch.:

1. Rachel, May 31, 1734; d. -May 25, 1740.

2. Esther, July 24, 1736.

3. Ebenezer, Nov. 17, 1738 ; d. May 29, 1740.

4. Rachel, Jan. 13, 1741.

5. Lewis, July 25, 1743 ;
d. August, 1751.

6. Eunice, Oct. 14, 1745.

7.' Ebenezer, Jan. 22, 1748.

8. Jeremiah, Jul}' 1, 1750.

9. Joseph, August 17, 1753.

7. EBENEZER, s. Ebenezer, of Oxford
;
m. Julia M. Davis, dau. Col. John Davis. Ch.:

1. Lucinda, m. Henry Church, s. .Sheldon Church, of Seymour.
2. Dewitt, unmarried.

3. Homer, m. Mary E. Davis, of New Roehelle, N. Y., dau. Capt. Clark Davis, and resides in

Washington, D. C.

4. Bernice, m. Charles Meiggs, of Oxford
;
and

5. N. Clark.

t The late R. D. Smith asked: "Did this Nathan Burwell go to Woodbury?" A query among his

collections.
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mention this Daniel. In the Probate Records of New Haven

appears, Aug., 1712, estate (small) of Daniel Comstock, late of

North Guilford, to William Stone, Senior, of Guilford.

7. TIIEOPHILUS 2
Richard, lb. in Milford, 26 Ap'l, 1659, as

appears by its records, but said, in New Haven church records, to

have been baptized Sept., 1658. It is supposed the last record is

the one in error. He lived in Milford
; m., 8 Feb'y, 168f, Elizabeth

Camptield; perhaps dau. of Thomas. He died before 22 June,

1698, his estate being then appraised. His widow m., 6 Jan'v,

170i, John Merwin.

36. Martha, b. about 1690; m. Enos Camp.-j-

37. Abigail, b. about 1694: m. .Joseph Peck.-f
38. TheophiKLS, b. about )694.4-

39. Hezekiah, b. about 1697.

These four children were baptized 29 Sept., 1700; 15 April,

1689, Theophilus conveys land (Milford Rec.) to his "brother-in-

law, Joseph Piatt.'' Piatt m., 1680, Mary Kellogg. Quere: Was
Elizabeth Camplield already a Avidow, and dau. of Daniel Kellogg?

The youngest child (Hezekiah) was a weaver. He died unmar-

ried, his will being dated 15 April, 1728; and he remembers his

mother, Elizabeth Merwin
;

eldest sister, Abigail Peck
; sister,

Martha Camp ; Joseph Peck, eldest son of Abigail ; Enos, eldest

son of Martha; and brother, Theophilus. In 1699, the widow had
leave from the Assembly to convey land, contracted by her hus-

band to John Newton, and for the most part paid for to her

husband, to John Newton, the son: she having, under a previous

act, conveyed it to the widow of Newton, and it having been set

to the son.

8. ZACHARIAH 2
Richard, lb. 22 Sept., 1660, in Milford, and

remained there. He was generally called, in the record. Ser-

geant; but in the entry of his death (Ch. Rec), 31 May, 1722, is

dignified with the then valuable title of Mr. As Zachary, he was

Auditor, 1696. He was Representative for Milford, 1705 to 1718—
fourteen sessions. He m., but perhaps for his second wife, and as

early as 1687, Elizabeth, widow of Ezekiel Sanford^ of Milford.

Savage makes her first husband s. Andrew,^ and d. 1685 or '86,

and leave, perhaps, one child. She married, and her will, dated
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22 May, 1732, was proved 6 April, 1733. She joined the church

with her husband in 1693.

40. Mary, bapt. 3 May, 1680; m., 20 June, 1704, Thomas Newton, of Milford.

41. Zachariah.-(-

42. Solomon. -|-

43. Ebeuezer, bapt. 6 Aug., 1693.+
'

44. Elizabeth, bapt. 1 Jan'y, 169f ;
m. .John Hine.+

45. Susanna, bapt. 15 Nov., 1696. In her mother'.s will, 1732, she is called

Susanna Miles. Some Susaaa m., 2 Jan'y, 171^, John Burwell, of Milford. If this.

Miles must have been 2nd husband.

46. Stephen, 11 Oct., 1699, bapt. 31 Dec, 1699.+
47. Temperance, bapt. 13 June, 1703; m. Northrup, as appears by her mother's

will.

48. Sarah, 9 June, 1706, living and unm. in 1732; m. Charles Baldwin, 3

Richard, 2 John, i

49. Richard, 9 Sept., 1709; bapt. 10 Sept., 1709.+
He made several conveyances to his children in his lifetime.

His wife survived. By his will, among other devises, he gave his

interest in Hogg meadow purchase to Zachariah ; to his sons,

Stephen and Richard, his home lot (now Milford), and three-

fourths of his interest there—a distribution not lived to, as

Zachariah left Hogg meadow and lived in Stratford; Stephen and

Richard lived on, or near it, and Ebeuezer went to New Milford.

9. MARTHA-^Richard,ilAp'l, 1(363, in Milford; m, Samuel

Nettleton.^^ 7 Xov., 1715, her brother, Lieut. Sylvanus, in her

behalf as adm'x of her husband, "exhibited her return." They
lived in Milford.

50. Elizabeth, Oct., 1686.

51. -John, 18 Sept., 1689.

52. Samuel, 16 Dec, 1691.

53. Nathan, 21 Jan'y, 169f.

54. Martha, 28 Oct., 1697; m., before 1729, Freegift Coggeshall.

55. Joseph, 16 Feb'y, 1700.

56. Theophilus, 1 .June, 1703.

57. Silvanus, 13 Oct., 1704.

14 May, 1723, of these ch., John, Samuel, Joseph & Martha convey to Nathan

their right in their father's estate.

* Samuel Nettletoii was no <loubt descended from Samuel, Senior, who tiied at Fairfield about 1655 or

1656. His wife Maria d. 29 Oct., 165S (Branford Records). In these recorils appears inventory of his estate,

taken at Fairfield. Hehadch. : John, (afterward of Killingworth); Martha, ni. John Uffoot, and in 1649

lived at his father's, in Milford; Mary; Isabel, m. George Chatfield, of .Milford; Hannah, m. Thomas Smith,

of Haddam; Sarah; Lettice; Samuel, who was adm'r, and removed to Milford. Samuel, in our text, was

probably Samuel (3) Samuel (2) Samuel. (1)
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10. BARNABAS =^

Richard,! i^, i,;,;5^ .^f^^j, 03 July, in Miltbrd.

His misfortunes commenced before his birth. He wa.s a po^^thu-

mous child, and as the law then stood in Connecticut, was not enti-

tled to, nor did he receive, in distribution, any share of the large
estate of his father. lie m. I''*' Sarah, eldest dau. of Samuel

Buckingham, of Milford, s. of Thomas, one of the first settlers.

She was b. 8 Jan'y, 166i, and her mother was Sarah Baldwin, dau.

Timothy, first settler at Milford, and m. 14 Dec, 1663. She died

before 3 Dec, 1692, as appears from the will of her father of that

date, wherein he remembers the husband, and oldest and youngest
children (Thomas and Barnabas) of his deceased daughter.

^

Bar-

nabus soon m. again, for 1 Jan'y, 169|, he and Mary his wife are

received to full communion in Milford ch., and his first four

children named below are baptized.

His will, dated 5 May, 1740, and proved 19 Oct., 1741, gives his

wife Abigail "twenty shillings, besides what is in her joynture.''

It has been singularly ditficult to get definite knowledge of the

history of Barnabas. I have failed to find any record of his

birth, any marriage or death; and I have also looked in vain for

any record of the jointure in the records of Milford, Kew Haven
and Derby. There were until 1850, on the farm occupied by him,

many papers which were of much interest, and which would have

probably told fully the story of his life. About that time, they
were made into a bonfire in house-cleaning. In the absence of

records, I sought his grave, which I found after some time in the

cemetery in the west part of "Woodbridge, near Decby line. It is

a slab, inscribed: "Here lyes the body of Mr. Barnabas Baldwin,

aged 76 years; departed this life August y^ 22"''' 1741."' Born of

a rich father, legitimate but no heir, I know not what life he led

until 1711 or '12, whsn his brothers and sisters, by several con-

veyances appearing on Milford records, conveyed to him "Hogg
Meadow,'' reciting that this was done because he was not included

in the distribution of Richard's estate, in 1665. He was then

forty-five or forty-six years of age. Tliey only had half left to

convey, for 23 May, 1720, Barnabas makes an agreement (6 Milf.

Rec, 292), reciting, that whereas his father Richard, once of Mil-

ford, did receive of Tantannomv, an Indian, a gift of that ti-act

of land commonly known by the name of Hogg meadow purchase,

partly in Milford and partly in Derby; and whereas my honored

mother and eldest brother Sylvanus Baldwin sold half to Henry
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Alien, and my mother and Allen agreed to make partition, and

Allen sold to Roger Newton and John Hine, and Roger ISTewton's

claim came to Fletcher N'ewton—then follows an agreement for

partition, deed, &c. The partition was carried out, 1727, by sons

of Barnabas, to whom their father had conveyed liberally of his

property
—one can but think—not wishing them to have the

uncertain struggle his life must have been.

This history has come down in tradition in Woodbridge. Dr.

Goodsell, an aged and intelligent physician there twenty years

ago, told me that Sylvanus (son of Barnabas) was born after his

father's death, and left out of the inheritance—that his brothers

and sisters, ashamed to leave him nothing, conveyed to him Hogg
Meadow, then a swamp ;

but as the country Avas cleared up, Syl-

vanus was richest of all. I soon found that it could not be true

of Sylvanus, but long after, by Milford records, that it was sub-

stantially true of his father. Hogg Meadow, originally a swamp
in the southwest part of AVoodbridge, is by far the best part of

the township.

The will of Barnabas does not mention Mary or Henry, but does

mention the rest as "all my children." He leaves "to y® College

at New Haven, fourty shillings." He was one of the grantees of

the charter of Derby, and in 1738, one of the fifteen inhabitants

of ^lilford incorporated, with others of New Haven, to make the

parish of Amity. He was a Selectman of Milford, a collector of

Rev. Samuel Andrews' rates, and, with Samuel Clark, Senior, an

appraiser of Gov. Treat's estate, in 1710. In 2 Sept., 1688, he

was, with his brother Theophilus, witness in Milford to a deed

from Sylvanus to Zachariah. About 1(392, he had from Milford,

on distribution, the 90th lot, nine- acres (M. Ree. 2, p. 72, and p.

126.) 1 March, 169|, he conveys land to Joseph Peck, Jun'r, and

William Fowler. He had children :

58. Thomas, bapt. 1 Jan'y, 169f • +
59. Barnabas, bapt. 1 Jan'j. 1691-+
60. Timothy, 1695: bapt. 1 .Tftu'y. 169|.+
61. ]Mary, bapt. 1 Jan'y, 169f ;

d. before May, 1740, leaving no issue.

62. Theophilus, bapt. 22 Oct., 1699.+
63. Henry, bapt. 14 .Tune, 1702; died before May, 1740, leaving no issue. I

have no doubt he was the one who graduated at Yale College, 1736, and is supposed,

in the account kept thereof the alumni, to have died next year. He appears as

deceased in the Yale catalogue of 1733.

64. Sylvanus. 17 Sept., 1706; bapt. 15 Nov., 1706.+
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15. ELIZABETH =^

Sjlvaniis
2
Richard/ bom 29 M'cL, 1673,

iu Milford. She m. Woodruff, and has by lier father's will, dated

3 May, 1727, all his lands in Waterbury. lie remembered also

his grandsons.

65. Sjivanus.

66. Matthew.

22. J0HN"=^Sylvanns2Richard,ib 26 M'ch, 1693, in Milford;
was iinm. as late as 8 Sept., 1730, when as John, Senior, of Mil-

ford, he conveyed land (half an acre) in Milford to Daniel Munn

(see Sylvanus), in consideration of Munn having disbursed half

the charge of building a dwelling on the land, "defeasible only

upon condition that I, John Baldwin, do hereafter marry a wife,"

and "in 12 months after eifectually convey to Daniel Munn ^
acre of my hamlet." He married Sarah, dau. Daniel Stephens, of

N'ew Haven; and 9 May, 1734, Munn quit-claimed the homestead
to John. He joined the church 3 Sept., 1735. He left no children;

and his will, dated June, 1757, proved July, 1758, gave his prop-

erty to his wife Sarah, save what he gave to David Hecok. 26

Nov., 1731, he conveyed to "Left. Geo. Clark, lands in the Two
Bitt Purchase

(IS".
W. Woodbridge), the allotment of his brother

Richard, deceased."

36. MARTHA =^

Theophilus^ Richard,i b. in Milford about

1690; m. Enos Camp, of Milford, whose will is dated 1768.

67. Enos, eldest, settled in New Milford.

68. Israel.

69. Jonah.

70. Abel.

71. Martha, m. Nathaniel Camp.
73. Elizabeth, ni. Jesse Smith.

37. ABIGAIL 3
Theophilus-^ Richard,

i born in Milford about

1694; m., 14 Jan'y, 1704, Joseph Peck, of Milford until 1714; then

removed to Newtown, Conn., where he was town clerk.

73. Joseph, 2 Oct., 1707.

74. Abigail, 24 June, 1709. (Peck genealogy says b. 32"d; d. 1720.)

75. John, 28 March, 1713; d. in Newtown, 22 April, 1768.

76. Mary, 39 Oct., 1715: d. 19 Nov., 1718.

77. Elizabeth, 29 M'ch, 1717.

78. Moses, 28 Dec, 1719.

79. Mary, 18 May, 1721.

80. Abigail, June 17^1732; m., 7 Nov., 1745, Vincent StiLson.
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38. TIIEOPHILUS ^
Theophiliis^ Richard,

^ b. in Milford, about

1644; settled in New Milford among the first settlers; m. there, 5

June, 1722, Jerusha Beecher; was admitted to New Milford ch. 19

June, 1727
;
d. 1 Ma}', 1745. His widow m. David Noble, and d. 22

Aug., 1790, aged 84 yrs. 11 mos. He was captain for many years,

and doubtless the office was a responsible one in the serious

troubles this frontier then had with the Indians.

81. Jerusha, 23 Aug., 1723, joined ch. 7 M'ch, 174^.

82. Elizabeth, 10 Sept., 1725; m., Feb'y, 175f, Samuel Comstock, of -New

Milford. They resided iu New Milf.
,
and in 1782 moved out of the house of her

brother Isaac, and it is thought removed to Middlefown, Ct.

83. Theophilus, 16 .Jan'y, 1728.+
84. Martha, 26 M'ch, 1730, m. Ithiel Stone.+
85. Hezekiah, 26 Sept.! 1732.+
86. Isaac, 17 Mch, 1735.+
87. Israel, 19 M'ch, 173y, s. of "Lieut."+
88. Asel. 27 June, 1739, son of "Capt."-{-

89. David, 5 Dec, 1741.+
90. Anne, 24 Nov., 1744; m. Reverius Stilson.-|-

In 1738 and '39, affairs looked ominous in the colony as to war

with France and Spain; and in November, 1738, Thophilus was

made, by the Assembly, captain of the company or train band in

New Milford; and from 1735 to 1741, he was member of the

Assembly, seven sessions, at three of which he met, as his fellow

in the Assembly, his second cousin, Theophilus Baldwin, of

Stonington,

.41. ZACHARIAIP Zachariah-^ Richard,
^

m., in Milford, 25

Aug., 1708, Sarah Marvin, or Merwin. He owned land in Water-

bury, Conn. In 1710, he was accepted there as a bachelor

proprietor, but soon sold out and returned to Milford. 22 June,

1714, he purchased land in Stratford, Conn., of Ephraim Warner,
and settled there 1723. He and wife deed to brother Samuel

Merwin, the names Marvin and Merwin being then quite inter-

changeable. He lived in that part of Stratford, now Huntington,
at the close of his life, it is said, upon

" Walnut Tree Hill.'" Oct.,

1723, upon his petition of Oronoque, in the township of Stratford,

he had leave from the General Court to set up a ferry there, being
about four miles north from Stratford Ferry, and received the

right during the pleasure of the court. His death is recorded

6 Nov., 1766, in the record of the Episcopal church in Huntington.
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lie was earlier a member of the Episcopal church in Stratford,

where his children were baptized.

91. Zachariab, b. in Milford G Sept., 1T09; bapt. in Stratford 12 Aug., 1722.+
92. AbralKiin, bapt. 12 Aug., 1722.

93. Isaac, bapt. 12 Aug., 1722.

94. .Jacob, bapt. 12 Aug., 1722.+
95. Sarah, bapt. 12 Aug., 1722; m., 10 Nov., 1737, John Mitchell, of Stratford.

96. Israel, bapt. 12 Aug., 1722.+
97. Patience, bapt. July, 1726.

42. S0L0M0X3 Zachariah^ Richard,Mived in Milford. He
was a "cordwainer" (shoemaker). His brother Richard was, in

1743, his adm'r.

98. Anna, ni., 16 Dec, 1741, Amos Northnip, of New Milford.-}-

99. Martha, minor in 1743, yet, in 1740, conveys to Abner Baldwin, 5 Dec,
and also Uncle Stephen, 23 May, rights under her father and grandfather.

100. Ester, minor in 1744.

43. EBEK'EZER ^ Zaehariah ''

Richard,
^

bapt. in Milford 6 Aug.,
1693. He settled in New Milford, Conn., among the first settlers.

He and his wife Mary were admitted to the church there, 1 April,

1722.

101. Mary, 11 Feb'y, 17ll; m. David Corastock.+
102. Ebenezer, 2 Dec. 1716; d. in New Milford, 28 May, 1739.

103. Thankful, 18 April, 1719; m., 29 Feb'y, 174|, Ebenezer Buck, of New
Milford.

104. Susanna, 6 Feb'y, 172i.

105. Simeon, 14 Jan'y, 1724.+
106. Betsey, 9 Jan'y, 172^; m., 24 Oct., 1751, Thomas Brunson.

107. Hannah, 30 Nov., 1730; d. 13 M'ch, 174J.

108. Reuben, 24 April, 1734; d. 9 May, 1737.

Ebenezer m. 2'"^' Mar}" Dalon, of Newtown.
109. Phebe Dalon, d. 25 Apl, 1737.

110. Phebe, 21 .June, 1738; m. .Joseph Lines. -j-

44. ELIZABETH ^ Zaehariah '
Richard,^ bapt. 21 Jan'y, 169|;

m., 8 May, 171G, John nine,^ of Milford, John - Thomas, ^ b. 1G85.

She d. July 1725; and hem., 2"'^> 31 Dec, 1725, Mehitable Waters,
of Hartford. He d. 2(3 Feb'y, 1777. The following ch. received

conveyance in 1737 and 1739, and were probably hers:

111. Joseph.
112. Jonathan.

113. John.

114. Benjamin.
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46. STEPHEN ^ Zachariah^ Richard,
^

bapt. in Milford, 31 Dec,
1699

; m., 15 Sept., 1730, Eunice Fowler, ot Milford, and continued

to reside there. She d. 18 Oct., 1740, in her 48th year. He d. in

March, 1788, according to Milf. Records, on the 29th, and accord-

ing to his tombstone, the 30th.

115. Elizabeth, bapt. 3 Oct., 1731; m. Treat.+
116. Isaac, bapt. 4 Nov., 1735.+
117. Solomon, bapt. 19 Feb'y, 173i.+

49. RICHARD 3*Zachariah 2
Richard,! b. in Milford, 10 Sept.,

1709. He was Richard, Junior, of Milford; R., Senior, being son

of John, Senior, 26 March, 1733. He acquired, by deed from

Stephen, the homestead left by their father to the two.

1735, 28 Oct., he bought a farm in Xew Cheshire Parish

(Cheshire, Conn.,) of Thomas Brooks, and the same year another

of Stephen Osborn. He removed to Cheshire, and lived there

until 22d Dec, 1752, when, in consideration of £3,600 money, old

tenor, he conveyed the farm he lived on to Elnathan Beach. He
removed to Dutchess county, N. Y., and of that county, in 1759,

conveyed to his son Alexander, of Salisbury, Conn., his interest in

the estate of his father Zachary. The records of the church in

Cheshire, of the first pastor. Rev. Samuel Hall, are kept with

great carelessness, and in a handwriting very remarkably bad, so

that it tells little, but the AVallingford records tell something also.

118. Alexander, 5 Aug., 1732, in Milford; in 1759, of Salisbury, Litchtield

County, Conn.*

119. Hannah, 3 M'ch, 173f ,
in Milford.

120. Cibbel, bapt. M'ch, 1737, in Cheshire Parish.

121. Sarah, b. 8 Oct., 1740 (Wallingford Records).

122. Elizabeth, 20 Oct., 1742, in Cheshire Parish, town of Wallingford.

123. Francis, b. July, 1748, Wallingford.

124. Ann, bapt. 25 Aug., 1751, Cheshire Parish.

125. Child, bapt. l)etween Dec, 1751, and June, 1752, in Cheshire; perhaps

same as

126. Mary, died 17 May, 1752, in Wallingford.

58. THOMAS 3 Barnabas 2
Richard,! b. before 1692, in Milford,

when he received from his grandfather Buckingham gift of land.

*
I have succeeded in tracing this line no farther. In the records of Saratoga county, N. Y., under date

of 27 June, 1S12, is a petition by Peter D. Treehorne, of Ballston, g-uardian of Reuben Baldwin, under 21»

and "the child and heir of Alexander, of Argyle, in Washington Co." The mother was also dead. I notice

it because, as I now remember, these are the only instances of the name of Alexander.
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purchased of Lieut. Sylvauus. He m., 17 Jan'y, 17|4-, Jerusha

Clark. He was a tailor, and lived in Milford township, though

possibly that part of it now Woodbridge, when he received lands

of his father, in 1720, in "Hogg Meadow;" and he had frequent
deeds of land in the same vicinitv. He and his wife were admitted

to full communion 19 June, 1714. He w^as Thomas, Senior, the

Junior being Thomas ^ Richard- John '^

127. Enoch, 29 Nov., 1713; d. y.

128. Sarah, 29 Aug., 1715; m. John Woodiuff.+
129. Deborah, 25 Jan'y, 1716; ni. Samuel XeAvtou.4-

130. Anna, bapt. 12 Ap'l, 1719; m. 1st. Richard Hollingsworth ;
2»'1> Jahleel

Lavr.-|-

131. Martha, bapt. 8 Dec., 1723; not unlikely m. Clark, and d. before 1773, as

her father in his will, dated 12 Ap'l, 1770, proved j\Iarch, 1773, omits her, but

mentions his gr. ch. Martha Clark.

Is said, by his descendants of the Watertown branch, to have

been deacon.

59. BAR^'ABAS'^ Barnabas 2
Richard,! b. in Milford, as early

as 1692; bapt. 7 Jan'y, 169f. He m., 13 Jan'y, 172f, Mehitable

Beecher, of New Haven, Conn., widow of John Beecher. She

was dau. of Thomas Tuttle, Jun., of Xew Haven, and b. 14 June,
1699. She m. 1^*- John Beecher, 7 Dec, 1721, and had one s.

John by her first husband.

Barnabas settled in Xew Haven, buying out widow and heirs of

Chatterton, but sold out again and returned to Milford, settling

on Hogg Meadow, on lands conveyed him by his father, in 1720

and 172|. Was Lieutenant Barnabas.

132. Barnabas, 31 Aug., 1726, in New Haven.+
133. Mehitable, 17 Dec, 1728; m. .lames Thompson. -f-

134. Ester, 26 M'ch, 1731; m., 22 Dec, 1748, Benjamin Bull, (Milf. Rec.)

135. Else, 20 Ap'l, 1733; d. Jan'y, 1813,* between 4 & 6, aged'80, and then

called Alice.

136. Temperance, 20 May, 1736; m. Samuel Baldwin. -f-

137. Sarah, 16 March, 17*3^.

138. Thomas, 10 July, 1742.+
139. Burwell, 11 July, 1745; d. in Woodbridge, Ct. (set off from Milford);

17 Feb'y, 1823, uum.
'

.

In 1738, he was one of the fifteen from Milford, set oflf with

others of New Haven, to form the Parish of Amity; and in 1742,

one of the first members of the church there (now Woodljridge).
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In 1742, as agent of the Society of Amity, he made memorial to the

Legislature, praying Amit}- to have liberty to imbody into church

estate; granted with leave of the neighboring churches. 1739, he
was made ensign of the sixth company in Xew Haven; 1740,

lieutenant; and 1749, he was made by the Assembly captain of the

company for Amity.

60. TIMOTHYS Barnabas 2
Richard,

1 b. 1695, in Milford,Conn.;
d. 25 Nov., 1766. Lived and d. in that part of Milford now

Woodbridge, or more likely in the east part of Derby adjoining
—

his land lying in both townships. He joined, 1742, in the forma-

tion of the church at Amity (Woodbridge). He m. 1'*- 22 July,

1719, Zurinah Johnson, of Derby, and 2"*^' Mabel.

140. Timothy, 13 Dec, 1722.+
141. Andrew, 1 JM'ch, 1724.+
142. Mary, 10 Feb'y. 1726.

144. Elizabeth, m. Jedediah Andrew.-|-
145. Abiah, m., 28 Dec, 1763, Joel Alwater, of New Haven, living in 1768.

146. Hannah, m. Thomas Mix.

147. Enoch, 6 Oct., 1736.+
148. Elijah, 11 Sept., 1740.-f-

Elijah is, in 1777, adm'r of his mother Mabel; and as such,
exhibits .the receipts of the other heirs, Hannah and Enoch,

leading to the conclusion that the other children were by the first

marriage.

62. THEOPHILUS'^ Barnabas-^ Richard, ^bapt. 22 Oct., 1699;
d. 1 Aug., 1784, aged 85. He was deacon in Society of Amity (now
AVoodbridge), Conn., from 1743 until his death. His wife was
named Dorothy. She d., says her tombstone, 10 Oct., 1790, aged
eighty; but the church record says she d. Aug., 1790.

149. Henry, 1734.+
150. Theophilus, 27Xov., 1735.+
151. Eunice, 26 Ap'l, 1738; m. .Jonathan Andrew. -f-

152. Isaac, 18 April, 1740. Milford record calls him Israel, but that Isaac is

the proper name appears from his father's will, and his after history.+
153. Alsop, 1 Feb'y, 174^.+
154. Mary, 28 Dec, 1743; m. Josiah Strong, of Southbury, Conn. No cli.

155. Richard, bapt. 1 Dec, 1745.+
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64. SYLVANUS ^ Barnabas '^ Richard, ^ b. 17 Sept., 1706, in that

part of Milford, now Woodbridge, in the Hogg meadow tract: and

the large, old-fashioned, two-story, square house built by him is

still standing, and until lately occupied by his descendants. It is

now vacant.

HOUSE OF

f^^^^^^^aytu^ /let^c

He m., 18 Ap'l, 1734, Mary, dau. of Francis French, of Derby,
Conn. She was b. 6 Feb'y, 17||, and d. 1802. Her father was b.

11 Nov., 1677; s. Francis French, one of the first settlers of Derb}^
who emigrated at the age of ten in ship "Defence," to Boston, in

1635, with others of the name. Francis, Senior, d. 14 Feb., 169^,

His wife, Lydia Bunnill, survived, and d. 7 Ap'l, 1708. She

was dau. William, of !N'ew Haven, by w. Anna, dau. Benjamin
TVilmot. Francis, Junior, m. Sept., 1703, Ann Bower, dau. Rev.

/f V rb of Derbv, by Bridget, his w., dau. Anthony

^/ Ihompson, ot JNew Haven. Kev. John Bow-
ers was s. of George and Barbara, of Plymouth colony. Francis

French, Jr., d. 11 Sept., 1751 ;
his wife, 11 Jan'y. 174i. He is called,

in Milford Records in 1739,
"
Serg't."

Sylvanus, d. 2 Jan'y, 1785, and is buried in the cemetery in the

southwest part of Woodbridge ;
and his epitaph reads :

" In memory
of Mr. Sylvanus Baldwin, who d. Jan'y 2nd, 1785, in the 79th year
of his age. A kind husband, a tender parent. He had a great
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veneration for religion and morality." Next lies his wife: "In

memory of Mary Baldwin, wife of Sylvanus Baldwin, who died

March 29th, 1802, aged 90."

156. Mary, 16 Oct., 1735; is said to have m. Dr. David Beebe, of Trumbull;

1791, they are named as of Stratford, probably of the north part, now Trumbull, Ct.

157. Dorcas, 18 Aug., 1738; m. Silas AliiDg.+
158. Elisha, 1 M'ch, 1741.+
159. Sarah, 16 M'ch, 174f ; d. 23 Jan'y, 174f.

160. Hezikiah, bapt. 14 Feb'y, 174f ;
d. 2 M'ch, 174f.

161. Sarah, 1 Feby, 174|; m. William Burrit.+
162. Charles, 8 May, 1751.+
163. Hezikiah, 24 Aug., 1756.+

83. THEOPHILUS^ Theophilns^ Theophilus^ Richard,
^ b. in

E'ew Milford, Conn., 16 June, 1728, and lived there until his death,

1 M"ch, 1804. He m. l^*- 2 ISoy.. 1748, Mary Noble. He m. 2"<i>

30 Dec, 1762, Eunice Noble, who d. March, 1778, leaving no

children. He m. 3"'- Martha, widow Sherwood, who d. 20 M'ch,

1828, aged 83, said to hav& been a native of Milford, Conn. He was

a captain of militia, and was also in the Revolution. His last wife

is said, by one of her descendants, to have had eight children, of

whom three died young.

164. Theophilus, d. before his father, leaving heirs. -|-

165. Mary, m. 1st, Asahel Sherwood, and 2n(i, Thorp. -}- /

166. Unia or Eunice, m. 1st, David Lockwood. and 2!«i. George Sherraan.-f-

167. Annah, 11 M'ch, 1781; she m. Amos Clark, of New Milford. They
removed to Hinesburgh, Vermont, where they died. They had no ch., save an

adopted daughter. Amos Clark was uncle to Homer Clark, who m. Elvira,6 Eli,
5

Theophilus. •*

168. Martha, ra. Abel Gunn.+
169. Eli, about 1782.+
170. Son, buried Nov., 1783. (Narrative of Davis.)

171. Daniel, 20 Nov., 1786.+

84. MARTHA^ Theophilus
3
Theophilus,

2 b. in New Milford,

Conn., 26 March, 1730; m., 6 June, 1753, Ithiel Stone, and resided

in the north part of New Milford.

175. Julius, and perhaps others.

85. HEZEKIAH ^

Theophilus
^
Theophilus,- b. in New Milford,

Conn., 26 Sept., 1732. He m. Abigail Peet, 5 April, 1759. They
had children in New MiJford.

176. Jerusha, 9 Sept., 1760.

177. Hezekiaii, 25 M'cli, 1762.
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He is called, in the record of IsTew Milford, "Lieut/' lie was,

by tradition. Lieutenant, in the French and Indian war, with

Abercrombie, aVid said to have been at Crown Point and Ticonde-

roga. His nephew Noble had a very large powder-horn, taken by
him from the body of an Indian shot by him in that war. In 1795,

he revisited NeAV Milford with his son-in-law, Mr. Fox, but my
authority (Davis Narrative) is silent as to his residence.

86. ISAACS Theophilus^'Theophilus,-^ b. in New Milford, 17

M'ch, 1735; m., T. Rec. says, 2 Jan'y, 1765, Ch. Rec. says 28 Sept.,

1764, Hannah Davis, who was b. 9.June, 1742, They resided in

New Milford, where he d. 16 Dec, 1811; she, 15 June, 1830.

178. Pamele, 11 Nov., 1765; d. 2 Oct., 1766.

179. Nathan Gaylord, 27 April, 1767.+
180. Hannah, 10 Aug., 1769. She joined the .sect of Jemima Wilkinson (Uni-

versal Friend), went with her to New York State, and d. there unm.*
181. Isaac, 10 June, 1771

;
d. 27 Feb'y, 1781.

182. Patience, 3 July, 1773; d. unm. about 1825, at Noosuch Falls.

183. Prudence, 3 July, 1773; m. Troop Murdock.-f-
184. Martha, 6 Aug., 1775; m. Mr. Palmer, of Vermont. Returned to her

father's house, and died there insane.

185. Davis, 8 Aug., 1777. 4-

186. Noble, 25 Dec, 1779.+
187. Elizabeth, 25 Jan'y, 1782. Davis calls her Eliza. Joined Baptist Church

1814; m. Robertson Mumford, of Moukton, Addison county, Vt. Both d. there,

leaving no ch.

188. Lois, 11 M'ch, 1785; m. Charles Churchill.+
Isaac was in the battle of Danbury, in the Revolution.

87. ISRAEL^Theophilus^TheophiiuSj^b. in New Milford, 19

M'ch, 173f, and continued to live there. He d. 16 M'ch, 1778, of

small pox, and is buried in one corner of the cemetery by himself,

as if his grave was infectious. He m., 25 Feb'y, 1761, Elizabeth

Warner; and they joined Ch. 4 July, 1762. She d. 13 M'ch, 1811,

in Hinesburgh, Vt., aged 73.

189. Pamelia, 4 Oct., 1761; d. y.

190. Daniel, 18 Ap'l, 1763; d. y.

191. Edmond, 9 July, 1765: d. 28 Sept., 1766.

192. Pamelia, 2 July, 1767; m. 1st, Reuben Gillett. 2ncl, Joseph Stearns.+

* This denomination was a local one, called "Jemimaites," who settled in a body in Ontario county, N. Y.,

having sold their private estates, and moved there with their leader, named above. They were otherwise

called the " Friends." (Barber's Hist. Coll., Conn.)
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193. Daniel, 8 Nov., 1769. Davis' Narrative says: "1781, Daniel, who IFved

with uncle Theophilus, came to work at our barn ; was taken sick ; d. 29th, in the

13th year of his age. He was son of Israel, who d. three years before."

194. Annis, 21 Ap'l, 1772; m. Milton Clark.+
'

^

195. Edmond, 6 July, 1774.+
196. Orange, 15 Nov., 1776. -f-

Israel is said to have been in the Revohition. He was no doubt

the Lieut, of Col. Silliman's regiment, appointed 14 June, 1776, to

be marched directly to N'ew York and join the Continental array.

88. ASSEL* Theophilus
3
Theophilus,'^ b. in New Milford, 27

June, 1739; continued to live there; m., 13 Aug., 1766, Esther

Baldwin, b. 30 Aug., 1746, of Kew Milford, dau. Samuel,* Serg't

Samuel,
^
David,

-
Joseph.^ They joined Bapist Church in North-

ville, 1816; settled in i^ew Milford, west of the village.

197. Ann. 30 M'ch, 1767: d. 31 June, 1777.

198. Sarah, 10 Jan'y, 1769; m. Cyrenus Stiisou.+

199. Esther, 15 Nov., 1770; m. Garland.+
200. Joel, 32 Aug., 1772.+
201. Phebc, 11 July, 1774; m. Pelatiah Bailey.+

203. Asahel, 24 Ap'l, 1777.+
203. Israel, 17 Oct.. 1779; d. 11 Sept., 1790.

204. Lucretia, 3 June, 1783; m. Samuel Goodsell -|-

305. Isaac, 16 June, 1787.+

89. DAVID *
Theophlilus

^
Theophilus,- b. 5 Dec, 1741, in :N'ew

Milford. He was a Congregational clergyman. He is thought by
some to have settled in New Jersey, in the vicinity of Dover,

where his descendants are said to have been seen, not many years

since. Rev. Burr Baldwin thinks he settled in Cattaraugus

county, N. Y.

90. ANNE* Theophilus
3
Theophilus,

^ b. 24 Nov., 1744, in

New Milford; m., 6 Aug., 1767, Reverius Stilson, of New Milford,

farmer.

206. Son, 18 May, 1768; d. 30 Dgc, 1768.

207. Polly, 17 M'ch, 1770.

208. Anna, 9 Feb'y, 1772; m. Rev. Daniel Hine, of New Milford (Northville),

last minister of the Separatist Church. She d. 3 Oct., 1851.

209. Tamor, 23 Aug., 1774; d. 6 Sept., 1777.

210. Nicanor, 3 May, 1776.

211. Tamor, 17 M'ch, 1778.

313. Urania, 14 Sept., 1781; m. Elihu Marsh, of New Milford.

213. Aurelia, 23 May, 1783.
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91. ZACHARIAH * Zachariali ^ Zacliariali ^
Richard,

^ b. in Xew
Milford, 6 Sept., 1709; bapt. 12 Aug., 1722, in Episcopal Church in

Stratford. The hite S. H. Congar, Esq., of Newark, N. J
, sup-

posed this to be the Zachariah who was of Parsippany (Hanover),
New Jersey. That one is said to have died 17 Nov., 1755, aged 52

;

and Mr. Congar presumed some of the dates to be incorrect. This

did not, in the outset, look probable to me
;
but I am now inclined

to think him the same—after a very thorough search. I can find

no other Zachariah of any branch to match either. John Ogden,

Esq., of Parsippany, writes me, in 1874, that one of the descend-

ants of that branch, now deceased, told him "the original ones

were Zachariah and Abraham, who came to this region to preach
the Gospel to the Indians, and did so with great success." At that

time, it was not known that the Zachariah I am now placing had

a brother Abraham ;
but a visit to Stratford and Huntington dis-

closed that fact, that descendants of this branch, now in Hunt-

ington (two quite old ladies), had never heard of Zachariah and

Abraham, showing that they must either have died young or

settled at quite a distance. While they were young men, and

members of the church, the Rev. David Brainard, the zealous

apostle to the Indians came to Huntington and studied theology
with Rev. Jedediah Mills, of that church, and afterward preached
to the Indians in New Jersey. James H. Woodruff, Esq., of

Hanover, writes me that in the expense-book of the Rev. Jacob

(Ireen, first pastor at Hanover and Parcippany, appears twice the

name of Zachariah as furnishing board. The problem is one that

has interested me much, but I have been disappointed in the

paucity of information about the missionary efforts in New Jersey.
Mr. Congar gives to Zachariah the following children, very likely
not the onlv ones:

214. Jacob, b. about 1733. -f
215. Job, b. about 1738.+
216. Silas, b. about 1749.+

Azariah Crane, Jr., in 1733, grants three acres at the "Mountain

Plantation," to his "well-beloved s. in 1. Zachariah Baldwin."

The wife of Crane was Rebecca; and Rebecca, the wife of Zacha-

riah Baldwin, was buried at Parsippany, 15 June, 1791, aged 84.

8
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94. JACOB ^ Zacliariali^ Zacliari ah,- bapt. in Stratford, Conn.,
12 Aug., 1722, but b. probably several years before. He lived in

Stratford, on Walnut Tree Hill, in that part of the town now

Huntington; m., March, 1738, Sarah Merchant, widow of John.

His ch. were bapt. in Episcopal Church.

217. Elias, Feb'y, 1739.+
218. Hannah, Nov., 1742; thought to have d. y.

219. Sarah, May, 1744; d. unm.

220. Huldah, Se^:)!., 1747; thought to have d. y.

221. Jacob, June, 1750; said to have d. y.

96. ISRAEL^ Zachariah^ Zachariah,- bapt. in Stratford, Conn.,
12 Aug., 1722. The last named of children born, says his son

David, in 1721. I am satisfied from several independent evidences,

that he was the Israel who settled in Wolcott, Conn. By tradition

in Huntington, he settled in that direction; the age corresponds;
and by tradition in Wolcott, he came from the direction of Strat-

ford, i.e. Milford, joining Stratford, his father being the ferryman
between the two places. Lastly, I find no other Israel for this

place, or other place for this Israel. He was not unlikely in Xew
Haven for a while—is said to have m. 2"''' widow Chatterton, of

Xew Haven, whose first husband was a ship carpenter, and worth

considerable property. By his second w. he had a dan.

222. Hannah, m. 12 Aug.. 1779, Judah Frisbee, who left a family which has

the tradition as to wlience came Israel. Frisbie was b. 1744, and a leading man in

Wolcott, leaving descendants. He was a soldier in the Revolution.

Israel, m. ^'''' in Wolcott, and had by his third marriage,

223. David, b. 27 May, 1787, in Wolco«.+

Israel d. 13 jSTov,, 1805. Frisbie kept a journal, but^the informa-

tion of the family is confused. He says, under date of April,

1786, Mary Chatterton came to live with them. She d. 17 Oct.,

1825, aged 95. She is supposed to be sister of Israel's wife Hannah,
who was then not likely widow Chatterton. Under date of 1783,

he records the death of mother Baldwin, aged 80, more likely

Israel's step-mother than his wnfe. He would hardly have m.

after the death of a wife at 80, and had children.
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98. ANXA^ Solomon=^ Zachariah,- b. in Milford, Conn.; m,, 16

Dec, 1741, Amos Xorthrup, of ISTew Milford, Conn.

224. Solomon, 29 Dec, 1744.

225. David, 27 Jan'y, 1746; living 1797.

226. Lois, 17 Sept., 1748; m. Aljncr Benedict.

227. Ann, 3 Ap'l, 1751; m. Nathaniel Ta^dor.

228. Joel, 27 Jan'y, 1753.

229. Amos.

She was admitted to X. Milford Church, by letter from Amity,
25 Aug., 1748. He joined church 19 Jan'y. 1757. His will is dated

1 Oct., 1788; proved 2 July, 1790. His wife had the furniture of

every kind and "my negro man Hary." He remembers his gr.
ch. Thomas Groat, Amos and Sally, who were children of Amos,
Jun'r. His dan. Anna got his "•

negro wench, named Hagar."

101. MARY^ Ebenezer^ Zachariah,^ b. 11 Feb'y, 171|, in Kew
Milford; m., 20 January, 173|, David Comstock, of IsTew Milford,

only s. of Jeremiah, of Milford, by w. Judith Mallory, and gr. s.

of Thomas of Milford. In 1756, he was exe'r of his father.

105. SIMEON^ Ebenezers Zachariah,.2 b. in Xew Milford, 14

July (his son Eli says 24 July), 1724, and continued to reside

there. He is said, by his descendants, to have been Commissary
and Paymaster in the Revolution, and to have lost his property

through Continental money, received for beef and provisions fur-

nished the army. He was active in his service, acting for a time

as collector of provisions and other taxes,'^ as a commissary for

purchases, and in the care of families of drafted men. He was
also injured, in his advancing years, by the fall of a tree, so that

he was unable to do much to recuperate his fallen fortunes. He
m. l*"*' 20 Dec, 1753, Mercy Bronson, who d. 15 June, 1763. He
m. 2'«'> 4 Jan'y (31 Dec, says Eli,) 1764, Rebecca Buck, b. 18

June, 1741. He d. 7 June, 1808, aged, town record says 86, family
record says 88, but according to his entry of birth, it must have

been less.

* When Continental money had become worthless, and the people were well nigh disheartened, "Congress

resolvetl, Feb'y 25, 1780, to call on the States for 3j)ecifif supplies—beef, flour, Indian corn, hay, salt,

tobacco, rum, rice—those articles most needed for the use of the anny. These things were apportioned

among the .States at stated prices, according to the natural advantages of e.ach—New England to furnish

most of the rum
;
and what is not a little remarkable, about four gallons of this popular beverage were

required for each barrel of flour." (Historical Account of Connecticut Currency, by Henry Bronson, p. 124;)
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230. Jonah, 26 Oct. ,
1753

;
lived unm. ,

and d. aged—, in New Milford
;
was noted

as a teacher. Was in the war of the Revolution, it is said, as Quartermaster. He

was, it is said, under Montgomery, at Quebec.

231. Ebenezer, 1 Feb'y, 1755, says T. Rec.
;
Fam. Rec. 21st.+

232. Mary, 12 Aug., 1756; m., but no ch.

233. Lois, 11 Jan'y, 1758, says T. Rec.
;
13th says F. Rec.

;
m. Philo Porter. -f

2;f4. Sarah, 21 Sept., 1760, says T. Rec.
;
29th says F. Rec.

235. Hannah, 12 M'ch, 1763; d. same day, T. Rec; F. Rec. says 7th, and d. in

infancy.

236. Amos, 31 Dec, 1764.+
237. Mercy, 22 Sept., 1767; d. unm. She was a teacher, and is said to have

published a little Grammar for scholars. Hugh Getson, Esq., of Sherman, writes

me, she lived there for many years ; taught thirty or more years, and was much

respected. Member Cong. Ch., and d. 4 Dec, 1835, aged 68.

238. Asa, 21 Ap'l, 1769.+
239. Eli, 22 May, 1777.+
240. Rebecca, 27 M'ch, 1779; m. Beach Hungerford.+

109. PHEBE ' Ebeuezer ^
Zachariali,

'- b. in Xew Milford, Conn.,

21 June, 1738; m., 11 Sept., 1758, Joseph Lines, of tlie same place.

241. Clarissa. 12 M'ch, 1759.

242. Reuben, 21 Jan'y, .1761.

243. Asunta, Jan'y, 1763; d. y.

244. Daniel, 3 Jan'y, 1766.

245. Philo, 15 Jan'y, 1769.

Her husband d. 29 July, 1792.

115. ELIZABETH* Stephen
^ Zachariah -

Pvichard,i bapt. 3 Oct.,

1731, in Milford; m. Treat. She d. before 1778, leaving daus. :

246. Elizabeth.

247. Mary.
248. Eunice.

249. Sarah; dead before 1788.

116. ISAAC 4

Stephen
3
Zachariah,

2
bapt. 4 Nov., 1735, in Mil-

ford, Conn. Removed to Farmingtou, Conn., and died before 10

Nov., 1770, leaving children :

250. Elizabeth.

251. Eunice.

Remembered in their grandfather's will.

117. SOLOMON 4
Stephen

^
Zachariah,

2 b. in Milford, 19 Feb'y,

173i. His father's will, dated 10 Nov., 1770, proved April 1, 1788,
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gave him all bis father's lands in Milford, Conn., and all in Nor-

walk, Conn.; provided he made certain payments to Elizabeth and

Eunice, daus. of Isaac. His w. Philene d. in Milford, 23 April,

1785, aged 46, of a fit. His will is dated 2 July, 1798, and he d.

at Milford, -1 July, 1798.

253. Infant dau„ d. 30 Oct., 1773.

253. Eunice.

He leaves to his son-in-law, Daniel Baldwin ^
(Isaac,

^
John,

^

Daniel,^ Daniel.- JS'atbaniel,^) and his children
;
but whether Eunice

was the dau. who m. Daniel, I know not. He lived at Burwell's

Farms, some miles between Milford Village and Xew Haven.

There is there a very handsome cove, and a convenient landing-

place. Solomon's house commanded a view of it
; and, by tradition,

he sorely annoyed tories who tried to use the cove for contraband

trade with the enemy. He has, in a general way, a high revolu-

tionary fame. I was sorry not to find papers, or more accurate or

precise traditions. His descendants living are all young. His

grandson was named Isaac Stillwater, said in memory of his being
at that battle.

128. SARAH ^ Thomas 3 Barnabas^ Eichard,i b. in Milford,

Conn., 29 Aug., 1715; m. Capt. John Woodruff, s. Capt. John.

His will is dated 1767; proved S""'^ Monday, March, 1768. She sur-

vived, and was living in 1773. They resided in Milford.

254. John.

255. Samuel.

25P. Enoch.

257. Matthew.

258. Isaac.

259. Jonah.

260. Benjamin.
261. Hannah, m. Stephen Piatt.

262. Abegail, m. Filch Kimberly.
363. Sarah.

264. Jerusha.

265. David. (For descendants, see Candec Genealogy.)

His son David was left out of the " distribution and inheritance

of reversion." The Avill provides that if any one tries to break

up the will, that child has five shillings, "as the law directs." He
seems, by his inventory, to have had considerable land in Oxford,
Conn.
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129. DEBORAH * Thomas ^
Barnabas,

2 b. in Milford, Conn., 25

Jan'y, 171.6; bapt. 25 Dec, 1716; m. Samuel Newton, of Milford.

She d. before 1773, leaving children, whose names appear in the

will of her husband, dated 1769.

266. Eunice.

267. Deborah.

268. Samuel.

269. Enoch.

270.- Isaac.

130. ANNA or ANN^ Thomas^ Barnabas,
^ b. in Milford, Conn.,

about 1717; bapt. 12 April, 1719; m., 16 June, 1735, Richard Hol-

lingsworth, of Milford. He was a sea captain, and lost at sea,

leaving,

271. Daughter.
272. Child.

She m. 2'"!' about 1746, Jahleel Law, s. of Gov. Jonathan Law,
of Milford. The}' are said to have lived on an eight-hundred-acre
farm of Gov. Law, about a mile from Milford Church, and had

children :

273. Abigail.

274. Andrew.
275. William.

Thence they removed to Cheshire, Conn., where she d. 1756, in

her fortieth year. (Law Mss.)

132. BARNABAS^ Barnabas ^^

Barnabas,^ b. in New Haven,

Conn., 31 Aug., 1726. He m. Mary Turrell, of Milford, who d.

15 Jan'y, 1803, aged 74, says the Cem. Rec; Fam. Rec. says 75.

He lived in that part of Milford now Woodbridge. He d. 24. Dec,

1804, and as usual the Cemetery and Family Records disagree
as to his ao'e.

276. Silas, 19 Oct., 1748; d. y.

277. Mary, bapt. 10 Feb'y, 1751
;
d. y.

278. Sarah, bapt. 3 June, 1753; probably d. y., as the descendants of this branch

know nothing of her.

279. ,Jared.+
280. Barnabas, 1760.+
281. Mary, 18 ]March, 1765; m. Ebenezer Beecher.-|-

282. Ephraim, 1766.+
283. Silas, 1770.+
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He had, in accordance with the mild slavery at that time exist-

ing in Connecticut, slaves, the deaths of two of which are recorded

22"Feb'y, 1792, and 6 Jan'y, 1799, in the Church Records.

133. MP]niTABLE^ Barnahas^ Barnabas,^ b. 17 Dec, 1728; m.,

6 March, 1751, James Thompson, of New Haven as his 2"^' wife.

284. Elijah, 16 Dec, ITol.

285. Hannah, 15 Jan'y, 1754.

James Thompson m. 1***' 6 Feb'y,- 1744, Sarah Puuderson, and

s. David, b. 28 May, 1747, d. 3 July, 1747.

13(3. TEMPERANCE* Barnabas 3
Barnabas,

2 b. 20 May, 1736;

m. Samuel Baldwin, of .Woodbridge, s. Samuel,^ Samuel,* Sam-

uel,
^ Jonah," John,^ of Milford.

286. Rhoda.

287. Temperance.
288. Nancy, d. unm.

289. William.

290. Daniel. <

138. THOMAS* Barnabas^ Barnabas,
^ b. in that part of Milford

now Woodbridge, 10 July, 1742
;
d. 24 July, 1833, says the Family

Record. The tombstone and Church Record for once asrree in

saying 14 July, 1834; but the other must be right, as adm. of his

estate was granted 10 March, 1834. He m. 1'*' Eunice, who d. 18

June, 1780, aged 33; 2'^^, Hannah, who d. 17, June, 1829, aged m.

291. .James, bapt. 1 April, 1787; d. 17 Juh^ 1791.

292. Elizabeth, bapt. 1 May, 1794; m. Glover Bassett.-j-

293. George.+
294. James Judson.-l- .

295. Hettie.

296. Eunice, dau. 1st wife; m. 1st, John Woodruff, and 2nd, Joseph Northrup.-f-

140. TIMOTHY* Timothy
^
Barnabas,^ b. 13 Dec, 1722, in

Derby, adjoining that part of Milford now Woodbridge; was, in

1768, Captain Timotli3\ He lived in the same localit}-, and d. 22

Dec, 1800, aged, says his tombstone, b}' error as usual, 81. Hem.
Sarah Beecher, 15 Jan'}", 174i, who d. 1794, in her seventy-fourth

year, as per Derby Records.

297. Sarah, 11 Ap'l, 1746: m.. 10 Oct., 1764, Simeon Wheeler, of Derby, b.

Ap'l 15, 1741, s. James and Sarah (Johnson) Wheeler. They had ch.; Ruth, Sept.
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17, 1765, m. Dea. Bradford Steele, and d. 20 Feb'y, 1850; Nathan, m. Experience

Washburn; Timothy; Sarah, m. Eli Sanford; David, d. Dec. 21, 1829, aged 53, unm.

(The descendants of Dea. Steele are in Sharp's History of Seymour, Conn., p. 204-5.)

298. Timothy, about 1749, lived in Derby; d. 30 Aug., 1822, aged 78 years

according to Derby cemetery, 74 according to the T. Rec. He m. Sarah, dau.

Murray Lester, of Poughkeepsie, N. Y., who d. 21 Dec, 1812, aged 65, giving to

her three sisters, Margaret Baldwin (w. Elijah bro. Timothy), Bertha Lester and

Mary Marshall, and others, including her husband, who m, 2n'l. Charity Somers.

He d., leaving widow, but no ch. In 1789, he was one of the signers of the paper

organizing the Congregational Church, at Seymour, Conn.

299. Thaddeus, 22 June, 1751.+
300. Anne, 24 Feb., 1757, m. Edmund Clark, of Derby, who, 24 May, 1785,

bequeaths all his estate to his wife, making his fatherun-law his executor.

He had his slave Peter bapt. 23 Dec., 1790. He was, 27 Dec,
1779, committee for soldiers' families.

141. ANDREW* Timothy
3
Barnabas,

^ b. 1 March, 1724, in

Milford, Amity Parish; m. 1***- 23 May, 1753, Ann Merwin, who
d. 7 Sept., 1759, in thirty-fifth year. He m. 2"''' Mary Hine, of

Milford, 2(3 March, 1760.

301. Miles. 22 Ap'l, 1754.+
302. David, 10 Nov., 1755.+
303. Ann, 3 Sept., 1758.

304. Abigail, 20 Aug., 1760; d. Jan'y, 1800,

305. Sarah, 4 Aug., 1763.

306. Caly, 2 Sept., 1764 (Caroline).

307. Eunice, 25 June, 1707; m., 16 Aug., 1780, Linus Beecher, of Wood-
bridge, s. Eliphlet.

144. ELIZABETH* Timothy
^
Barnabas,^ m. 18 Oct., 1746, Jedi-

diah Andrews, of New Haven, Conn., as his 2"'' wife. He was b.

26 April, 1708; s. Gideon. He m. l^*- Hannah Thomas, 23 Feb'y,

1730, and had children: John, 20 May, 1731 ; Mary, 15 Jnne, 1733;

Lydia, 16 Jan'y, 1735; Gideon, 2 March, 173-; Jedidiah, 1 May,
1741

; Hannah, 17 Oct., 1743. I do not know of any by the 2"*^ w.

147. ENOCH* Timothy
3
Barnabas,-^ b. Oct., 1736, in Derby,

Conn., where he continued to live.

308. Huldah, 17 Feb'y, 1764, said to be only ch. by 1st w. ; m. Capt. Barnabas

Baldwin, s. Barnabas*. Barnabas 3, Barnabas 2, Richard i-

309. Enoch.4-
310. Alexis, 1778.+
311. Amos, 1779.+
312. Parsons, 1782.+
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313. Susannnh, 1788; bapt. 24 May, 1789; d. (i Sept., 1794

314. Infaut son, bapt. 1 June, 1794; d. 14 Sept., 1794.

315. Abiah, about 1800; m. Clark Sperry.-|-

316. Sarah Ester; ni. Laurin Peck.+
317. Erastus, bapt. 1786; d,, aged about 16 or 17, on Iward vessel returning'

from the West Indies, where he had gone for recreation.

148. ELIJAH* Timothy
=5

Barnabas,
^

1). in Derby, Conn., 11

Sept., 1740; d. 18 March, 1816; his tombstone, diifering as usual

from other records, says aged 78. He lived in Derby, and was a

physician. He m. Margaret Lester, dau. Murray Lester, Esq., of

Poughkeepsie, N, Y.; she d. 16 Aug., 1823, aged 79. Murray
Lester was of an old and leading family at Poughkeepsie.

318. Timothy, 1784+
319. Abigail Aiken, 1787; d. 16 Aug., 1794

320. Margaret, d. unni. in Derby, in Oct., and about 1853.

321. Mable, m. Abel Burritt.+
322. Sarah, m. Fitch Smith.+
323. Murray L.+

149. HENRY* Theophilus^ Barnabas^ Richard,
^ b. 1734, iu

Milford, Conn., Amity Parish, He m., 23 Feb'y, 1757, Lydia
Botchford, of Milford (sister of Alice, w. of his brother Richard).
He and his w. joined church in Amity, Feb'y, 1758. He d. 18

Feb'y, 1801, aged 67; his will is dated 12 April, 1798; his wife

survived.

324. Comford, 19 Dec, 1757; m. John Hine.+
325. Henry, 7 Aug., 1759.+
326. Cloe, 17 Jan'y, 1761 : m. Job Northrup.+
327. Anna, m. Charles Hine.+

150. THEOPHILUS* Theophilus^ Barnabas/^ b. in Milford,
Parish of Amity, 27 Nov., 1735. He settled in Waterbury, Conn.,
Parish of Westbury, near Watertown. He was Ensign in the

Revolution. He d. Jan'y 7, 1826. He m., 24 April, 1776, as

appears from Waterbury Records, Sarah Strong, dau. Mr. Adino

Strong, of Woodbury, or Southbury, says another authority. He
had two wives; the name of the other I cannot tell. "When 'his

will was made, his w. was Sarah, who is said to have had the two

children, Eli and Cyrus. His will, dated 10 April, 1809, is proved
14 Jan'y, 1826, and his children are remembered therein.
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328. Treat.+
339. Leverett, m. Martha Seymour, of Paris, N. Y.

; settled in Perrysville,

N. Y.; d. June, 1830. Had no cb. of his own; adopted A. S., son of Jared.

330. Anor, 16 Feb'y, 1777.+
331. Truman, Nov., 1778.+
332. Theophilus, 12 Nov., 1780.+
333. Jared, about 1782.+
334. EIi.+
335. Cyrus, 5 Dec, 1787.+

151. EUmCE^ Theophilus
3
Barnabas,

2 b. in Milford, Parisli of

Amity, 26 April, 1738; m., 20 April, 1758, Jonathan Andrew.

336. John.

337. Eunice.

338. Elizabeth.

152. ISAAC 4
Theophilus

3
Barnabas,^ b. 1740, in Milford, Conn.,

Parish of Amity. He m., 24 Dec, 1766, Philene Pardee, of

Derby. He lived, say his grandchildren, in Woodbridge (Amity),

Bethlem and Derby, Conn. He d. 4 Jan'y, 1799; his w. Philene,

July, 1826. He was one of the original signers, Nov. 3, 1789,

of the paper organizing the Congregational Church, in Seymour

(joining Woodbridge). He was a miller, killed by accident in his

own ffrist mill, on the west side of the l^ausratuck, on Little Eiver.

He was, says W. C. Sharpe of the Seymour Record, a devout and

studious man, reading his Bible while his mill was running.

339. Rachel, 30 Sept., 1767; d. aged about 19, unm.

340. Sarah, 2 May, 1769; m., 1812, Amos Dormon, a widower with eh., but

had none herself.

341. Isaac, 24 Nov., 1770.+
342. Ellas, 16 Jan., 1773.+
343. Elizur.+
344. Eunice, m. Philo Terril.+

345. Lewis. 17 Nov., 1780.+
346. Eliphlet, about 1785.+
347. Lyman, 1 Aug., 1786.+

153. ALSOP^ Theophilus
3
Barnabas,

2 b. in Milford, Parish of

Amity, 1 Feb'y, 174i. In 1773, was of "
Westbury," a parish of

Waterbury, Conn., now Watertown. He received by his father's

will a farm there, and d. there 23 June, 1824. He m. P*' 13 Oct.,

1773, Elizabeth Sherman, dan. Amos, of Amity; she d. 7 Aug.,

1775, in her twenty-fourth year. He m. 2'< 16 Sept., 1778, Bath-
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sheba Stone, clan. Ebenezer, of AVoodburj; she d. 15 June, 1815,

of bilious colic, aged 63. His only child was

348. Amos, 2G March, 1775.+

155. RICHARD^ Ihcophilus
^ Barnabas,

'^

bapt. in Milford,

Parish of Amity, 1 Dec, 1745, continued to live there (it becom-

ing, in 1785, the town of Woodbridge), until his death, 2 April,

1823. He was chosen, 80 June, 1791, Deacon in the church. He
was prominent in the church and town, and a man of position and

wealth. He m., 31 Oct., 1771, Alice Botchford, of Milford, sister

of Lydia, w. of his brother Henry ;
his 2"'^' w. Abiah d. 23 Oct.,

1805,*^ aged 58. His will, dated 29 Dec, 1815, proved 21 April,

1828, makes liberal provision for his children in the various towns

where they were located.

340. Nehemiah, b. 1 Jan'y, 1770; d. y.

350. Theopbilus, b. 21 July, 1772.+
351. Adah. b. 9 Sept., 1773; m. Hickox.+
352. Ira, 5 Feb'y, 1775.-1-

353. Hester, 31 Aug., 1777: d. 30 March, 1848, iu Woodbridge, uum.,aged 72,

says the record, wrong as usual.

354. Xehemiah, 1778. -|-

355. David, 23 March, 1779.+
356. Abuer, 24 Jau'y, 1781 -|-

357. Abiah. 4 Nov., 1782: d. 1799 or 1800 (the records varying as usual), aged
17 years, say the records. Tradition says she went to a ball dressed iu the manner
of later days, ''beautifully, but nut warmly;" caught cold, and died four days after.

The dress was an heirloom in the family of Ira.

358. Jeremiah, 9 July, 1783: d. unm. 18 Dec, 18 J7. By his father's will, he

had farm in Woodbridge, where he died. By his Avill, his property goes to his

sister Ester (Hester) for life, and after her death to his brothers and the 1st Society
of Woodbridge.

157. DORCAS^ Sylvanus^ Barnabas,
2 b. 18 Aug., 1738, in Mil-

ford, Conn.. Society of Amity; m. Silas Ailing, of Orano-e.

359. Rebecca, m. Hull, and had ch., Algernon and Isaac.

360. Amos, of Orange; ch.: Willis, of Orange; Bela, Sheldon and Albert.

361. Edward, of Orange, had 11 or 12 ch., among whom was Zenas, who m.

Sarah Harriet Baldwin; dau. Silas » Barnabas^ Barnabas 3 Barnabas 2 Richard. i

362. Asa, m. Clarissa Umberfield, of Bethany; ch.: Ebenezer, of Orange (1874);

Harriet, m. Wm. Treat, of Orange; Ester, m. Wm. Andrews, and is now dead;

Chai-lotte H., m. Marcus Baldwin, s. Chauucey^ Thaddeuso Timothy* Timothy 3

Barnabas -2 Richard, i

363. Silas, of Orange, had two sons: David and Silas.

364. Lewis, removed to Ohio; had two sons: Ethan, late of Twinsburgh,
Summit county, and a leading citizen ; and Lewis.

365. Anne, m. Mr. Gilbert, of New Haven.
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158. ELISHA^ Svlvanus 3 Barnabas,
2 b. 1 March, 1741, at Mil-

ford, Parish of Amity. The late Dr. Goodsell, of Woodbridge, an

aged and very intelligent resident of Woodbridge, told nie, iu

1856, that Elisha was lame, and taught the first school in that part
of Woodbridge where he lived. His niece, the late Mrs. Harvey

Riggs, informed me that he lost a leg, before marriage, by the

falling of a tree. He m., 20 Oct., 1768, Jerusha Coe, of iSouthbim*,

Conn., where he bought a farm. The following children appear
to him upon Southbury Record :

366. Polly, 27 Sept., 1769.

367. Philo Ailing, 6 March, 1775.+
368. Anna, 19 Oct., 1776; d. 1 May, 1777.

369. Anna, 1 May, 1778; m., 20 Dec, 1796, Abiud Lattin, of Southbury.

By his father's will he had, over and above what he had already
received (£20), twelve acres of land in New Haven, and Sylvanus^

right in the Susquehanna Purchase being one-half right. Elisha

sold out his lands in Southbury, and he and his whole family

disappear from Southbury. I have not, after many years' search
^

been able to find out where—tradition says to Tioga county, N.Y.;

to Chenango county, X. Y.; and to Pennsylvania
—

possiblj' to try

the right in Susquehanna Purchase, but not very likely, as he

deeds in 1790 to A. H. .Wheeler, to son Philo in 1795. Philo

deeds to Griswold in 1800; and Elisha and Philo join in several

deeds in 1805. A brief account of the Susquehanna Purchase,

and the romantic attempt to establish the jurisdiction of Con-

necticut over a part of Pennsylvania, will be found under John,
^

Senior, of Milford, Josiah - Samuel ^ Caleb ^ Jared.^ Elisha bought,
16 April, 1793, of William Preston, of Woodbury; Elisha is then

described of Southbury.

161. SARAH 4
Sylvanus^ Barnabas- Richard,

^ b. in Milford,

Society of Amity, 1 Feb'y, 174|; m. William Burrit, of Derby,

and they resided there and had ch.

370. Daughter, m. Nehemiah Tyrrel, of Derby; living 1866.

162. CHARLES^ Sylvanus^ Barnabas,- b. in Milford, Conn.,

Society of Amity, 8 May, 1751; bapt. 23 June, 1751. He m., 19
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March, 1792, Susannah Hine/' of Stephen
* of Woodhriclge, Am-

brose 3
Stephen

- Thomas.^ *

lie was a man of standing in Woodbridge, and in the year of

his m. was Selectman. His father by his will, dated 1779, proved
10 Jan'y, 1785, gave to him eighteen acres of land east of the river,

three-fonrths of his dwelling, the other one-fourth to Hezekiah,

and all the remainder of his property, having made ample previous

provisions for his other children, to Charles and Hezekiah.

Charles and Hezekiah for a long time conducted farming in part-

nership, upon a portion of the same premises w^hich came to

Richard^ from Tawtanimo, the "Indian Sagamore;" and the

records of AVoodbridge, in their further purchases in company,
bear witness to their enterprise. He lived with his brother as a

bachelor, and m. the half-sister of his brother's wife. 10 April,

1800, he bought of A. Bray a farm of two hundred and seventy-
three acres, in that part of Wallingford, Conn., now Meriden;
and subsequently made some additions to it, so that it contained

some three hundred acres. This farm lay upon the Quinipiac

river, largely bottom, and considerable of it is now occupied by
the large pond of the Meridan Cutlery Company. It was by far

the best farm in the town of Meriden. His original dwelling was

burned by accident, but the new dwelling still stands on the road

to Hanover. He was an early Methodist, when to be one was

very unfashionable; for people of seven ty-tive years ago had their

fashions in all things, as well as now. He was converted, perhaps,,

under the preaching of Jesse Lee, that early itinerant who preached

occasionally in the vicinity of his early life; and records his affec-

tion for this and the other early preacher, Freeborn Garretson,

in the name of one of his children. He died in Meriden (town

* Thomas Hine had a home-lot in Milford, 28 Jan'j", 1646. The name is spelled Hind, Hine, and some-

times Hinde. He was an early proprietor at Derby, but it is doubtful if he lived there. He Ijought the

right at "Pogasuck," of John Bunvell. He died in Milford, and by will, dated 1694, remembered, among
several thildren, Stephen, b. 25 Oct., 1663. He had ten children at least. In Lamberfs History of New
Haven Colony is a tradition of his having relieved an Indian, exposed on the marsh b}- the Mohawks. For

this he was held in high regard by the neighboring Indians, who said that when Hine or his descendants

died, the Great Spirit took them at once to his big wigwam.

Stephen, (2) b. 1663, was a shoemaker. In 1741, he deeded to his son Ambrose (3) lands in Hogg Meadow.

Ambrose m., 6 Feb'j', 1717, in Boston, Sarah
,
of that pl^ce. He lived in Milford, and his will was

dated 6 Dec, 1749; proved Dec, 1750. His son Stephen (4) was born about 1721. Stephen (4) died in Wood-

bridge, 11 Sept., 1791, aged 70; he m., 26 .Jan'v, 1744, Elizabeth Carrington, dau. .John, of Amity; she d. 20

May, 1755. He m. 2nd, Patience, who d. 24 Dec, 1769, aged 41. He ni. 3rd, Susannah Smith, of Bethany,
Conn. Snsannah was mother of Susannah, who m. Charles Baldwin. The mother survived her husband,
and m., 17 April, 1794, Deacon Phinehas Peck, of Woodbridge, survived him, and d. in Meriden, Conn., 22

Xov., ISIO, aged 74.
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organized 1806), 17 July, 1818. His widow died in Masonville,

Delaware county, i^. Y., 12 May, 1853. By liis will, he left a tract

of land in Meriden to build a Methodist church, but the land was

sold and money lost without eifecting its purpose; and the first

Methodist church was built there not many years since. If the

meeting-house was not built, the land was to be disposed of by
the Quarterly Conference, Durham Circuit, or agent that the

Conference may appoint, by sale or otherwise; and if sold, the

interest of the avails was to be given to the traveling preachers of

the Rhiubeck District, at the discretion of the Presiding Elder.

371. Charles Wyllis, 4 Nov., 1792.+
372. Lucius. -f

373. Vincent, 11 March, 1796; d. 3 Sept., 1818, unm.

374. Susana, 30 Marcli, 1798; d. unm.

375. Elias, 23 May, 1799.+
376. Mary Ann, 20 Feb'y, 1801; m. Eliplialet Bailey.+
377. Jesse Garretson, 17 Marcli, 1804.+
378. Seymour Wesley, 29 June, 1807.+

163. HEZEKIAH^ Sylvanus^ Barnabas,-^ b. in Milford, Society
of Amity, 24 Aug., 1756. He m. 1 Jan'y, or June, as says Fam.

Rec, 1782, Elizabeth Hine, dau. of Stephen, of Milford (Society
of Amity), half-sister of w. of Charles. She was b. about 1754,

dying 2 April, 1839, in her eighty-sixth year. He d. 6 ISTov., 1831,

and as usual records difler; Ch. Rec. and tombstone putting his

age at 75, Fam. Rec. at 85. He bought out his brother Charles'

interest in their joint lands, save such as both sold to others, and

lived and died on the old homstead
;
his wife survived.

379. Nathaniel, 13 Feb'y, 1783.+
380. Nancy, 23 Jan'y, 1786; m. Joseph Bradley.+
381. Charity, 37 Oct., 1788; d. 31 Feb'y, 1847, unm.

383. Hezeldah Harvey, 17 Feb'y, 1790.+
383. Raymond, 3 April, 1793.+
384. Marcus, 10 Ap'l, 1794.+
385. Betsey, 10 Ap'l, 1794; m. Joseph Harvey Riggs.+
386. Ester, 3 Jime, 1796; d. unm. 1873.

387. Mary, 19 Aug., 1798; m. Jonathan Treat, Juu'r.+

164. THEOPHILUS ^
Theophilus

*
Theophilus

^
Theophilus

'^

Richard.^ He lived in ITew Milford, Conn., and d. before 1798,

when his father gives his ch. land near Bear Hill, in New Milford.

388. Theophilus.+
389. Hezekiah. d. unm. at home of brother Theophilus.
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390. Isaac, weut to La Salle couuly, 111., about 1833; about 1842, to Wisconsin;
about 1858, to Colorado and Utah; about 1803, back to La Salle county. 111., where
he was, in 1874, still living. He is unm. ,

and I am informed much respected, an

expert hunter and trapper, and almost a counterpart of Cooper's Leather Stocking.

391. David.+
393. Ebenezer.-j-

393. Samuel.+
394. EUany, m. Isaac Clark.+
395. Susan, m. John Rogers. -j-

165. MARY 5

Theophilus
'

Tlieophilus,^ ^^j. ist, Asaliel Slier-

wooclj and settled in Potsdam, N". Y.

39G. Wells, and two other sons; all dead, but gr. eh. living. She m. 2"d. Thorpe,
of Washington, Vt. ;

no ch., and d. about 1814.

166. EUOTCE5 TLeophilus^ Theopliilus,^ m. l«t. David Lock-

wood, of J^ew Milford.

399. Julia A., m. John Buel, of New Milford; settled at Hume, Chautauqua
county, N. Y., and had two sons and two daughters; she d. Feb'y, 1871.

400. Henrietta, m. Wing; lives (1874) in Franklinvillc, Chautauqua county,
N. Y., and has ch.

401. Matty, m. Bennett Dean, of Bristol, Vt.; d. 1863, no ch.

Eunice m. 2"^' George Sherman, of Charlotte, Vt., by whom she

had no ch. She d. Xov., 1861.

168. MARTHA^ Theophilus^ Theophilus,^^ m. Abel Gunn, of

!N^ew AJilford, Conn.

403. Luud.

403. Anor.

404. Harriet.

405. William, m. Benson, and thought to have ch.

406. Henry, of New Milford, m. Caroline Gilford, and had ch.

407. John, of New 3Iilford, m.

169. ELI ^
Theophilus

'
Theophilus,^ b. about 1782, in New Mil-

ford, Conn. He m. Anna Gunn, about 1807, who was living 1873,
in Vermillionville, 111.; he d. in K'ew Milford, 9 Oct., 1822, aged 40.

408. Elvira, 34 Oct., 1808; m. Homer Clark.+
409. George, 13 June, 1810.+
410. Edgar, 39 June, 1815.+
411. Henry Myron. -j-

413. Pdulina, m. AViUiam Way.+

Was militia captain, and as such out in the war of 1812, and
said to be at New London. "Was justice of the peace.
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174. DANIEL 5

Theopliilus^TheopMlus,=^b. 20 Nov., 1786, iu

Xorthville village, New Milford, Conn. He m., 8 Nov., 1809,

Susan Baldwin, of New Milford
;
b. 29 Aug., 1794, and dau. John,

'"

of Mount Toms, in New Milford: Israel* Serg't Samuel^ David -

Joseph.^ He was a Baptist minister. He resided in Northville,

New Milford, until April, 1846, when he removed to Farm Eidge,
La Salle county. 111,, where he d., Oct. 7, 1860. His wife d. there,

23 Aug., 1854, says her son—a precious, pious, loving mother.

A large proportion of Eev. Daniel's large family have been or are

in the ministry.

413. Matty, 6 Sept., 1811; m. Rev. John Higby.+
414. Lorette, 4 July, 1813; m. Moses G. Hariock.+
415. Caroline, 1 Ap'l, 1820; m. Rev. Erasmus K Jenks.-]-

416. Marquis de la Fayette, 18 Aug., 1822.+
417. Normaud B., 23 Aug., 1824.+
418. Jane, 17 Aug.. 1826; m. Elihu Howland.+
419. Diantha B., 28 Marcli, 1829; m. .Murray Kirkpatrick.+
420. Leander R., 2 .July, 1831.+
421. John, 7 June, 1834; d. 16 Oct., 1854, while on a visit, in the same room

where his mother was born.

422. Amelia Maj-ette, 16 Aug., 1838; m. Charles D. Smith.

I am told, by people in New Milford, that Rev. Daniel deserved

that highest praise of being a "very good man." He d. 7 Oct.,

1860; his w. 23 Aug., 1854, at Farm Ridge, Illinois.

179. NATHAN GAYLORD^ Isaac-* Theophilus,^ b. in New Mil-

ford, Conn., 27 April, 1767; m. Chamberlain. Settled in Mouck-

ton, Addison county, Yt.; d. 30 Aug., 1820. In 1790, he seems,
from Davis Narrative, to have had a farm "

west," in Freehold.

423. Electa, 13 May. 1794; m. "Judge Work," of Huntmgton, Vt.; d. 25

March, 1859; no ch.

424. Isaac, 19 Maj% 1797; was a lawyer, and d. unm. 11 March, 1823.

425. Roderick, 6 May, 1801.+
426. Emeliue, 3 Feb'y, 1803; m. Rev. John A. Avery.+

183. PRUDENCE ^ Isaac ^

Theophilus,
^ b. in New Milford,

Conn., 3 July, 1773; m. Troop Murdock, of Castleton, Yt. Both

dead, leaving ch. :

427. Henrietta, m. William Clark, and supposed to have living descendants.

428. Sail}', m. William Cook, of Castleton.

It appears, from the narrative of Davis that, in 1795, the twin-

sister Patience went to live with Prudence, at Noosuck, New
York State.
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185. DAVIS ^ Isaac ^

Thcophilus,^ b. in l^ew Milford, Conn.,
8 Aug., 1777; m., 3 Dec, 1809, Ann Richards, of Tyringham, now

Monterey, Berkshire county, Mass., b. 1 July, 1786, and dau.

Roswell" Jedediah ^ Jcdcdiah * Deacon Thomas^ John- Thomas
Richards.^ lie settled there, and removed thence, in May, 1831,

to Great Barrington, Mass.; he died there, 7 March, 1842, in the

village of Van Dusenville. His widow resided there 7 Oct., 1873.

He left quite an interesting narrative, several times quoted herein,

dated Tyringham, 8 Aug., 1811. In the summer of 1782, he went

to school to Miss Mercy Baldwin (before mentioned), at Captain
Gunn's Chamber; in 1783, to Israel, Jun., of whose school he

speaks highly. He went to "hatting" in 1795. He was Town
Clerk of Tyringham, and held several other town oifices.

439. Algernon Sidney, 2 March, 1811, grad. Williams College, 1836, and died

unm. 1839.

440. Irwin Dewitt, 21 Jau'y, 1815.+
441. Edmund, 11 Feb'y, 1817; d. unm. 14 Dec, 1838.

442. Orrin, 15 Nov., 1820; 4 Oct., 1878, unm., and living with his mother and

brother.

186. NOBLES Isaac* Theophilus,3b. in J^ew Milford, 25 Dec,

1779, and lived and d. in the village of Xorthville, in that town.

He m., 17 Sept., 1803, Mary Hinman, of Oxford, Conn., b. 26 Oct.,

1779, dau. Philo,'* b. 6 ITov., 1750, s. Ebenezer,^ of Stratford, b. 16

Aug., 1717, s. Edward,- of Stratford, b. 1672, s. Sergeant Edward, ^

of Stratford. She joined the Baptist Church at Northville, at its

formation in 1814; he, in 1819.

443. Normand, 4 Sept., 1804; joined Baptist Church 1816, and d. 25 .Tan'y,

1825, unm.

444. Ehner, 8 March, 1806.+
445. Albert Noble, 28 Sept., 181 1.+
446. Harriet Eliza, 31 Aug., 1820; m. Frederick G. Bennett.+

188. LOIS •' Isaac* Theophikis,M). in Xew Milford, Conn., 11

March, 1785; m. Charles Churchill, of Salisbury, Conn. They
settled in Utica, N. Y., and are both dead.

447. Elizabeth Pamela, unm.

448. Cornelia M., m. William Barton, English by birth, who died not long
since. Resided in Brooklyn. N. Y. Ch.; Charles Churchill and Lina.

9
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192. PAMELIA^^ Israel* Theopliilus
=^ b. in Xgav Milford, 2

July, 1767; m., 14 May, 1787, ReulDeii Gillett, and settled in

Nicholsville, KY.
449. Elizabeth Warner, 11 March. 1789: d. 31 Dec, 1836.

450. Daniel Baldwin, 21 June, 1791.

451. Luthena Hart, 24 Jan., 1794.

452. Rhoda Merrill, 10 Ap'l, 1796.

433. Ursula Clark. 30 May, 1798.

454. Peramah Baldwin, 1 Feb., 1801.

455. Sally Maria, 4 Oct., 1803.

456. Israel Jackson, 5 Feb'y, 1806.

457. Annah Moriuda, 1 Sept.. 1808.

458. Aminta Aunise, 18 Feb'y, 1811.

459. Chidelsa Silva, 1 Aug., 1813.

She m. 2"'^' Joseph Stearns, of Nicholsville, l^.Y., and d. 28

Sept., 1867.

194. AIn'NIS 5 Israel *

Theophilus
^ b. in New Milford, 22 April,

1772; m., 24 Nov., 1791, Milton Clark, b. 14 March, 1767; he d.

1 Aug., 1822; she 3 May, 1824. They resided at Bristol, Conn.,
and after at Hinesburgh, Yt.

460. Edmund Baldwin, 9 Oct.. 1793, at Bristol, Conn.; d. 18 Oct., 1852.

461. Orange Baldwin, 29 May, 1796, at Bristol; d. 20 Dec, 1859.

462. Jude, 18 May, 1798, Hinesburgh. Vt. ;
resides (1873) in Xicholsville, K Y.

463. Apphia, 2 March, 1802, at Hinesburgh: lives (1873) at ISTicholsville, N. Y.

464. Ralsey, 25 M'ch, 1805, Hinesl)urgh; d. 31 M'ch, 1843, in Nicholsville, N.Y.

465. Aurilla M., 27 July, 1811; d. 1863, in Eggleston, Muskegan county, Mich.

195. EDMUND = Israel '

Theophilus,
^ b. in New Milford, Conn.,

6 July, 1774; 10 Oct., 1788, chooses Abel Q-unn to be his guardian;

m., 10 March, 1795, Susannah Stone, of New Milford. Removed,
in 1797, to Ilinesburg, Yt., was Representative there in 1814, 1815

and 1816. He was Justice, and as such m. seventy-one couples.

466. Laura, 24 Sept., 1795; m. Truman Hall.+
467. Frederick Warner, b. Oct., 1797.+
468. Anny, 12 Dec, 1799; m. Burr D. Gray.+
469. William Stone, 11 M'ch, 1802.+
470. Harley McEwen, 4 Oct., 1804.+
471. Edmond, 17 Feb'y, 1807.+
472. Milton Alonzo, 1 Oct., 1809; d. 12 Nov., 1831.

473. Orlo Judson, 20 Dec, 1811.+
474. Daughter, 16 Aug., 1815; d. 31 Ausr., 1815.
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196. ORANGE 5 Israel* Theophilus,
3 b. 15 Nov., 1776, in New

Milford, Conn. ; m. Betsey A. Gorham, of New Milford, b. 7 Nov.,

1776. Removed to Hinesburgh, Vt.

475. Israel. 27 Oct., 1797.+
476. [Daniel G., b. June, 1800; living (1873) in Dallas City, 111.

477. Parmelia, 22 Nov., 1801; m. CliarlesBall
; living (187o) in Owalaska, Wis.

478. Horace, 15 July, 1805.+
479. George, 3 Jan'y, 1810.+

198. SARAH 5 Assel *
Theopliilus,

^ b. in New Milford, 10 Jan'y,

1769; m. Cyrenus Stilson, of New Milford; b. 1772; d. 1846; she

d. 1844. They settled in Meredith, in Western New York.

480. Corrine, m., 1810, Medad .Johnson, of Meredith; both d. and left one s

Henr3% of Binghampton, Broome county, N. Y.

481. Clara, m. Horace Jones; both d.; had three ch., of whom one is Cyrenus,

of Coudersport, Potter county, Penu.

483. Sally, 1794; d. 1874; m. George Rowland; lived in Meredith, N. Y. Ch.:

Cynthia, m. Frisbie Beardsly, Delhi, N. Y.
;
Urania m. Bushrod Butts, Union, 111.;

Huldah, m. James Smith.; Anna, m. Spencer Waterman; Esther, died; Hiram, of

Oxford, Chanango countv, N. Y.
; Amanda, Albert, Charles, Isaac.

483. Baldwin, of Ridge, Livingston county, N. Y.

484. Lyman, of Jefferson, Greene county, Iowa.

485. Edwin, of Newark, Wayne county, N. Y.

486. Marcus, of Alden, Erie county, N. Y.

487. Phebe, m. Nehemiah Whitney; d. and left ch.

488. Esther, 1807; m., 1831, Henry Graham, of Delhi, Delaware county, N. Y.,

and has five ch,: Elmer, of High Point, Mo.; Edwin, of Delhi; Lyman, of West

Meredith, N. Y.; Rosala, m. Edward Frisbie; Emeline, m. Lucius Grant, of Delhi,

N.Y.

199. ESTHER ' Assel '

Theopliilus,
^ b. in New Milford, 15 Nov.,

1770; m. Garland; d. 6 Oct., 1802, at Dover, N. Y., leaving two

dans. :

489. Daughter, m. Phineas Hunt.

490. Daughter, m. Herman Stone, who left one dau. living on Stilson Hill,

North Franklin, Delaware county, N. Y., m. to Seneca Butts.

200. J0.EL5 Assel ^Theopliilus,
=^ b. in New Milford, 22 Aug.,

1772. He m. and settled in Meredith, N. Y., and d. Dec. 28, 1807.

491. Anna, m. Peter Mallory, of Winona, Minn. ;
there d. 1875.

492. Hannah, b. 23 March, 1808; m. Almon Beecher.+
493. Laura, m. S. M. Smith, of Havanna, Schuyler county, N. Y.
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201. PHEBE5 AsseP Theophilus,^ b. in ITew Milford, 11 July,

1774; m. Pelatiah Bailey, perhaps of Sharon.

494. Esthers.

495. . Lucretia A.

496. Betsey P., b. in Sharon, 1808.

497. Joel W., living in 1874 at Merwinsville (now Gaylord's Bridge P. O.), New
Milford, Conn.; m. Laura Marsh, b. in Vermont, 1809. Ch.: Mary W., 1835; James

A., 1837, d. 1841; Andrew E., 1840, served three years in war, d. 1873; Susan M.,

1843; James E., 1843; Emily A., 1847.

498. Tinman G.

499. Edwin H.

202. ASAHEL^ Assel^ Theophilus,^ b. 24 April, 1777, i-n New
Milford, Conn.; m., 24 March, 1803, TryphenaBuck, of that place.

500. Almon, b. 9 Jan'y, 1804.+
501. Elijah, b. 14 Ap'l, 1805.+
503. Luna, b. 14 Dec, 1806; m. Nehemiah Bunnel, of Port Crane, Broome

county, N. Y.-j-

603. Orman (or Norman), b. 33 Dec, 1808.+
504. Lucy Ann; b. 11 Jan'y, 1811; m. William Cooke.+
505. Sylvester, b. 8 Feb'y, 1813; d., aged 33, unm.
506. Joel, b. 10 June, 1816.+
507. Ann, m. Mallory.

204. LUCRETIA ^ Assel '

Theophilus,^ b. 3 June, 1782, in Xew
Milford, Conn.; m. Samuel Goodsell.

508. Uri B., d. 31 Sept.. 1833.

509. Sarah J., 31 Oct., 1833; m. Dickinson, and had three ch.: Francis H. ;

Willie E.; Ella A., lives (1874) in Kewanee. 111.

205. ISAAC •'^ Assel* Theophilus,^ b. 16 June, 1787, in Kew
Milford, Conn.; m., 12 K"ov., 1812, Amanda Drake, b. 25 July,

1796, in :N'ew Milford. He lived in ^w :SIilford, Meredith, K Y.,
and IsTew Preston, Conn. He d. 11 April, 1845.

510. Israel Henry, 27 March, 1813. +
511. Phebe, 19 Ap'l. 1814; m. Austin Humiston.+
513. .loel, 3 July, 1815; d. 1 Sept., 1815.

514. William Harmon, 24Dec, 1816.+
515. Hiram J.. 35 July, 1819.+
516. Infant, 37 July, 1833, in Meredith, N. Y.; d. 15 Aug., 1833.

517. Infant, 10 Nov., 1834, in Meredith, N. Y\; d. 18 Nov.. 1834.

518. Laura Ann, 35 Nov., 1835; m. Henry S. Gillette. -|-

The widow m. 2"'i' Hitchcock, and lives (1874) in New Preston,
Conn.
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214. JACOBS Zachariah*Zacliariah3Zacliariali2 Richard,^ b.

in Parsippaiiy (Hanover), Morris county, New Jersey, aud d. there,

13 Oct., 1783, aged 50. lie was a physician. His w. Anne d.

June, 1775, aged 36.

519. Job.

520. Jonas.

521. Jene, about 1770; d. 23 March, 1801, aged 31.

522. John.+
523. Zachariah.

52-1. Sarah, m. Borue.

525. Rebecca.

526. Anna.

527. Mary Anne.

These ch. are all named in his will, as well as his brother Job.

It is said by descendants that one of these sons settled in Orange

county, N. Y., and had a son Stephen ;
one had a son Jonas, who

settled in Vevay, Ind.
;
thence to Rising Sun, Ind., where he d.

;

and a Philander, living at Cincinnati, nephew of John. One dau.

m., it is said, Charles G. Stockton, a connection of Gov. Stockton,
of New Jersey, and who visited John in 1825 or 1826.

215. JOB^ Zachariah* Zachariah,
^
b., lived and d. in Hanover,

Morris county. New Jersey. He d. 1 Dec., 1800, aged 62 yrs., 7

mos. Ilis 1^* w. Phebe, d. 4 June, 1779, aged 89 yrs. ;
his 2"*^ w.

Hannah, March, 1828, aged 72 yrs. He is called, upon his tomb-

stone, Elder. He mentions in his will his brother Silas, and

528.
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Abigail bis w., 3 Aug., 1807, aged 53 yrs., 2 mos.; sbe was proba-

bly bis 2"^ w., as bis will names bis w. Pbebe. He was Deacon,
and bis will is dated 1795.

541. Ephraim.
542. Ebenezer.

543. Silas. (Mr. Cougar's book says Stiles, but his Mss. says Silas.
)

544. Rachel.

545. Mary.
546. Elenor.

547. Nancy.
548. Phebe.

217. ELIAS^ Jacob*Zacbariab,3 b. 1739, in Stratford, Conn.;
d. 23 Marcb, 1829, in a fit, in tbat part of Stratford now Hunt-

ington.

549. Jacob, d. unm.

550. Sarah, m. Walter Lake.-f-

551. Elias.+
553. Hannah, d. num.

553. Deborah, 1788; d. 9 Dec, 1789, aged 1 yr.

554. .Iohn.+
555. Deborah, 39 Sept., 1790; m. James RichnK nd.-j-

556. Huldah, 24 Ap'l, 1796; in 1876, unin., in Huntington, Conn.

223. DAVID ^ Israel* Zacbariab,
3 b. 27 May, 1787, in \yolcott,

Conn. He m., in Killingwortb, Conn., Cyntbia Snow; and, in

1874, is still living in Cbester, Conn. Tbey bad cb. :

557. Cynthia, b. 15 Sept., 1808.

558. Mary Ann, b. 18 Sept., 1810; d. 4 Sept., 1851.

.5.59. William Snow, b. 8 June, 1812; d. 28 May, 1822.

560. Heman. b. 27 Sept., 1814.

561. Emily, b. 19 March, 1817; d. 30 April, 1822.

562. Augustus, b. 18 Dec, 1819; d. 2 April, 1822.

563. Lucretia (twin), b. 25, Jan'y, 1822.

564. Lucinda, b. 25 .Jan'y, 1822.

565. William Augustus, b. 23 Feb'y, 1824. In Aug., 1878, he is a lawj-er in

Chicago. There lie before me some very pleasing lines, addressed by him to his

father on his ninety-first birthday, and which are sent me from a Nct^ England paper.
566. Emily, b. 8 Oct., 1827.

567. David Judson, b. 19 .June, 1830.

568. Henry Austin, b. 19 July, 1832.

One of tbe daus. m, Hon. Moses Culver, of Middletown, Conn.,

lawyer and Judge of Probate, and bas several cb., one of wbom
(M. Eugene) graduated at Wesleyan University, in 1875.
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•231. EBENEZER^^ Simeon'^ Ebeuezer^ Zacliariah- Richard,
^ b.

21 Feb'y, 1755, in New Milford; m., 18 April, 177(), Abiah Chap-

man, who was b. 30 Sept., 1752.

569. Charles, 2 April, 1775, in New Milford; d. y.

570. Nathaniel, 3 Feb'y, 1779, in New Milford.+
He then removed to Poiighkeepsie, X. Y., and d. there; where

his w. also d., 1 Aug., 1804.

571. .John B., 27 Dec, 1780: drowned 6 Aug., 1801.

572. Sally, 23 Dec, 1782; d. 10 Oct., 1832.

573. Charlotte, 8 Jan'y, 1785; d. unni.

574. Araminta, 6 April, 1787; m. Gilbert Ketcham, a prominent man in

Dutchess county, Colonel in the war of 1812, and many years Sheriflf; no ch.

575. Henry Charles, 27 April, 1790.+
576. Fredericks., 18 Dec. 1792.+
577. Clarrisa, 8 Oct., 179-; m. William Kirby.-f-

He was in the Revolution, as a Regimental Quarter Master.

233. LOIS^ Simeon* Ebenezer,3 b. in N'ew Milford, Conn., 11

July (her descendants say June 1**), 1758; m. Philo Porter, of that

town, and d. there, 15 June, 1849.

578. Nancj', m. John McGraw, of Roxbury, Conn.; both d. Ch. : .Tohu, d.
;

Charles, in 1874, in De Ruyter, Madison county, N. Y.; Nancy, in Williamslmrgh,

N.Y.; Mary, m. ,Iohn Barge, of New Haven, Conn.; Rebecca, m. George Hopkins,

New Fairfield, Conn.; she is d., he not, and one ch., Aminta, m. Isaac Roe, of

Harwinton.

579. Marcia, m. David Fitch, of Boardman, Ohio, and had ch. : William, d,

leaving family; Edward, has family in Williamsburgh, N. Y.; Lois Ann, m. Howell

Smith, of Williamsburgh; and Sophia, Marcia, Maria Porter, Albert, David and

Halsey all m., and last four thought to be in Williamsburgh, N. Y.

580. Mar}', m. Hutchinson, and lived in Ohio, Michigan and Pennsylvania.

Ch.: Ferdinand, Frederick and Francis, of whom the last is .said to live in Ohio-

and has been .Judge.

581. Clarissa, m. Jame.s Ragvm, of Youngstown. Ohio; both d., but ch. living.

582. Betsey Ann, b. 1800; 5 Dec, 1823, m. Minor Morehouse, of New Milford,

Conn., b. 11 Aug., 1792; she d. 10 June, 1852. Ch.: Mortimer Bruce, 28 Sept.,

1824, d. unm. 5 May, 1849; Edward Fitch. 23 April, 1828; Amanda Jane (my
informant), 6 May, 1832. Edward Filch m., 5 June, 1854, Bessie Ann Sherwood,

b. 28 Oct., 1832, and has ch.: Cliarles Edward, 9 Aug., 1855; Lida Amanda, b. 11

Feb'y, 1857.

.583. Menander. m. Clara Sanford, sister of Joel, of Bridgewater; both are d.

Ch. : Legrand. m.; Alphonso, d., leaving one ch.; Semantha, m. Stephen Saxton,

of Westport, Conn., and has one child, William Henry: P. O. address Saugatuck.
.584. Amanda, d. unm. in Boardman, Ohio.

There is a tradition in I^ew Milford that in the Revolution, Lois

was a teacher in Pawling, 'N.Y., and that friends coming to visit
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her from New Milforcl, they all visited the meeting-house and
found tories secreted in the belfry, who being discovered, robbed

by force, among others, her brother-in-law, husband of Mary, who

kept store there.

236. AMOS " Simeon *
Ebenezer,^ b. in Xew Milford, Conn., 31

Dec, 1764; m., 24 Feb'y, 1789, Sally Hicks, gr. dau., it is said, of

Benjamin Wing, who had a charter of the town of Queensborough,
N. Y. : she was dau. Jacob llicks, the Quaker preacher, by w.

Constant Wing, of Quaker Farms, in Queensborough; she d. in

Boardman, Ohio, 23 Dec, 1850. He settled in Boardman, Ohio,
not far from 1800. He served apprenticeship with his brother

Ebenezer, at shoemaking, but was a large farmer. When a boy,
was with his brother Jonah for a few weeks, in the army, as a

Avaiter. He afterward established a shop for the manufacture of

shoes for the army.

585. Minerva, 5 Dec. 1789; m. Alida Rausom.-f-
586. Jacob Hicks. 13 Oct., 1792.+
587. .John Murray, 3 March, 1795.+
5^8. Asa, 20 Jan'y, 1798.+
589. Garry.+
590. Eli.+ I

591. Amanda C, ra. Ira Wood.-|-
592. Ozro.+
593. Amander.-|-

238. ASA 5 Simeon* Ebenezer,
=^ b. in N'ew Milford, 21 April,

1769; m. there, 8 July, 1798, Betsey Lewis. He went to Board-

man, and m. 2'"^'' widow Turril; he d. thereabout 1837. He left no

ch.
;
his 2"*^ w. had two by a former husband. He was in IN'ew

Milford a cooper, in Boardman a farmer.

239. ELI 5 Simeon *
Ebenezer,

^ b. in K'ew Milford, 22 May, 1777.

At fourteen years of age, he was apprenticed to a cooper. After

he became of age, he was a cooper in Connecticut. He also

taught school and held some township offices. Li 1801, he entered

into the employ of Elijah Boardman, of New Milford, his brother,

and two or three others, who were proprietors of land in the Western

Reserve. He was their general land agent in Boardman, Trum-
bull county, Ohio, ^nd Palmyra, in I'ortage county, and several

other places. He left Connecticut for Boardman, 15 April, 1801,
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and arrived there May 1. He had a varied pioneer life, engaged
in selling and superintending the settling and clearing of land.

He superintended the survey and first settlement of Medina, in

Medina county, Ohio. Mr. Boardman heing the principal pro-

prietor of the town, he had experience in "keeping store,"—
milling. He had a sawmill in 1814, and continued in that busi-

ness. In 1836, he established a carding, fulling and cloth-dressing

mill. He was also busily engaged in various public interests, in

surveying, care of estates, drawing contracts, &c. He m., 9 Oct.,

1805, Mary Mupert, b. 17 April, 178(3, in Delaware, dau. Jesse

Mupert. He was a (Quaker, from near Philadelphia, who moved,
after the Revolution, to Brownsville, Penn.; and in 1799, with his

son-in-law Josiah Kobbins, to Youngstown. They settled (1800)

in Youngstown, Ohio. Eli held many offices of townships
—long

Justice of the Peace; in 1804, Militia Captain, County Commis-

sioner, J^ostmaster. With General Wad8worth,he fixed the seats

of justice when the counties of Stark and Tuscarawas were estab-

lished. He had been a Member of the House of Ohio once, and

Senate three times
; when, in 1822, he was a candidate for Congress,

but lost his election to Elisha Whittlese}" by sixty-six votes, there

being three candidates. He stood highest in Trumbull and Port-

age, second highest in Geauga, and third in Ashtabula. Whittlesey
w^as second in Trumbull and Portage, third in Geauga, and second

in Ashtabula, where a citizen of that county got the highest. It

was singular. Whittlesey was elected without standing highest
in the vote of any of the counties he represented. There were

three other candidates, all together receiving about two-thirds as

many votes as Whittlesey and Baldwin. He was thereafter elected

twice to the House of the State, twice to the Senate. In 1828, was

Associate Judge of Trumbull county ; in 1832, a delegate to the

Baltimore Convention; in Nov., 1832, one of the Presidential

Electors. He in Sept., 1811, shipped cheese to market, and was

perhaps the pioneer in a commerce which has grown to be a large
one in that part of the State where he lived. This sketch is mainly
from a manuscript written in 1836, now in the archives of the

Historical Society, at Cleveland. In 1836, he was the Democratic

candidate for Governor of Ohio, and was defeated bv a small

majority. He d. in Boardman, 3 Dec, 1841, so. quietly that his

wife, rising at four, found him dead at six. His extensive works
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were burned again in 1838. lie rebuilt tLe sawmill, flouring mill,

carding and clothing works, and had them running When he died;

but his losses, and the times of 1840, badly crippled his estate. His

widow sold her dower for one thousand dollars, and with that

bought a farm, upon which she settled, which is still in the family.

594. Julia Ann, April, 1807; d. .June, 1842.

595. Henry. .Jan'y, 1810; d. 1843, unm. In 1838, was Auditor of Trumbull

county.
596. Horace, 12 Dec, 1812.+
597. Jesse, 9 April, 1815.+
598. William, 15 March, 181 7.+
599. Caroline, 3 June, 1820; lives in Youngstown, Ohio, with her brother

Homer. Jesse makes her b. 5 July, 1819.

600. Eli (twin), b. 3 Oct., 1822. +
601. Mary, 3 Oct., 1822; m., li'68, Alexander Stewart Kyle, of Youngstown;

no ch. Jesse makes these ch. b. 31 Oct., 1821.

602. Homer, b. 12 Jan'y, 1825.+
603. George S., 25 March, 1827.+
604. Matilda Henrietta, 17 April, 1829; m. and living (1877) in Helena Ark.

240. REBECCA 5 Simeon^ Ebenezer,^ b. in New Milford,Conn.,

T. Rec. says 27, Fam. Rec. says 29 March, 1779; m. Beach Hunger-

ford, of Sherman, Conn.

605. Kebecca Jane, 25 March, 1802; m. Gideon Kirby. of Pawling, N. Y. Ch. :

George, Quaker Hill, Dutchess county. N. Y., m. and has ch.. Captain in last war;

Sarah, John, Charles and Clark. In 1836, she resided in Connecticut, a widow,

with one of her ch.

606. Caroline, 1 Dec, 1806; m. Revilla Fuller, of Sherman, and left sou

Franklin, wholesale druggist iu Chicago; Jane, m. Edward Giddings, Presbyterian

clergyman in Great Barrington, Mass.

607. Charlotte Mary, 25 Nov., 1821 ; m., 2 Feb'y. 1839, Clark Kirby, of Pawling,

brother of Gideon. Ch.: Caroline, m. George Miller, 82 Broad street. New York;

Helen, m. William A. Taber, d., and she lives (1873) in Pawling, with her parents

and Frances, unm. in 1873.

279. JARED ^ Barnabas * Barnabas ^ Barnabas -
Richard,^ b. in

Society of Amity, afterward Woodbridge, Conn.; d. before Dec,
1804 (date of his father's will, who remembered his ch. below).

His widow m. Lazarus Clark, father of Andrew Clark, of Wood-

bridge.
608. Susan, m. Andrew Clark. -|-

609. Harriet, m. George Kirtland, of Seymour, Conn
; got a divorce from him,

and d. childless.

Jared's widow was 2"^^ w. of Lazarus, who had children by his

l«tw., at least Oliver, 27 April, 1783; Patty, 16 INov., 1785; and

Andrew,
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280. BARKABAS s Barnabas^ Barnabas, M). in Amity (now

Woodbridge, Conn.), 1760. He d. 11 July, 1804. He m. Huldah, ^

b. 17 Feb'y, 1764, dau. Enoch* Timothy
^ Barnabas- Richard ;i she

d. 15 Dec, 1801. He m. a 2"^ time.

610. Child, d. 17 Aug., 1781.

611. Amos, 1784; d. 8 Juue, 1817, aged 33, and estate to his four brothers beloio.

612. Ailing, 1783; d. 30 June, 1821, aged 39, and estate to his three brothers:

613. Major, June, 1787.+
614. Chauncey, Aug., 1791.+
615. Bela, 1804.+

He Avas known as Captain Barnabas.

281. MARY 5 Barnabas * Barnabas, =^ b. in Amity, 18 M'ch, 1765 ;

m., 11 Dec, 1783, Ebenezer Beecher, of Woodbridge; both dead;

lived in Woodbridge, Conn.

616. Polly, 7 April, 1785; m. William Bcechcr, of Woodbridge.
617. AVillis, 29 Nov., 1780; d. unm. South, 11 Jan'y, 1818.

018. Sheldon, 14 March, 1789; d. unm. at the South.

619. Ebenezer, 26 Juue, 1791; d. uum. South.

620. Lucy Maria, 2 June, 1794; m., 1846, Deacon Samuel Bradley, of Clinton,

K Y.

621. Sophia, 15 Dec, 1796; m., 1822, Marcus Baldwin; m. 2»d, 1856, Edward
Hine.

622. Eliza, 2 Feb'y, 1799; m., 1819, Abraham Hemingw^ay; d. 26 Feb'y, 1863.

282. EPHRAIM^ Barnabas 4
Barnabas, =^b. in Amity, 1766; m.

Martha ISTewton, dau. Samuel, of Woodbridge. He was long-

known as Captain Ephraim, and a leading man in that town. He
d. 6 Juue, 1835, aged 68, of lung fever, at Hartford, where he was

in attendance as Member of the Legislature of the State. His w.

d. 23 Aug., 1826, aged 58.

623. Polly, 17 Nov., 1783; m. Lewis Chatfield.+
624. Newton, bapt. 17 Nov., 1793; d. 16 March, 1794.

625. Newton, b. 3 Dec, 1796.+
626. Barnabas H., 1800; d. Dec, 1803, aged 3 yrs.

627. Cliild, d. 30 Dec. 1808.

628. Mary Adeline, bapt. 7 June, 1812; m. Silas J. Peck.+
629. Nelson, d. when a child three years old, eating white lead for sugar.

283. SILAS '^ Barnabas'' Barnabas,^ b. in Amity Parish (Milford),

Conn., 1770; m. Mary ,
b. 12 June, 1774, d. 19 July, 1850.

He d. April, 1808.
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630. David R., 4 Aug., 1791.+
631. Huldah, 2 July, 1793; m. Mark Speny.+
633. Betsey, 18 June, 1795; m. Rev. Samuel Newtou.-|-
633. Mary, 26 Aug., 1797; ra. Reuben N. Beecher,+
634. Charlotte, 16 July, 1799; m. Amos Beecher.+
635. Silas, 5 July, 1801.+
636. Sarah Harriet, 20 June, 1803; m, Zenas Ailing. -|-

637. Lucy C, 2 Aug., 1805; m. Lyman rairchild.+
638. Minerva, 13 , 1808; m. John Easton.+

292. ELIZABETH 5 Thomas *
Barnabas,

^
bapt. in Woodbridge,

1 May, 1794; m., 9 Dec, 1819, Glover Bassett, of Derby, now

Seymour, s. Abraham and (Mary), s. Samuel and Sarah, all of

Derby. She was b. 17 Oct., 1793, and d. 1 Oct., 1838; and he m.

2"'^'' Xancy Gilyard.

639. Amos, 5 Oct., 1820; m. 11 Sept., 1845, Keiah H. Rowe, who d. 26 Oct.

1873. He d. 31 Aug., 1862. Tlioy had ch.: 1. Frank G., 28 Sept., 1847; m.. 9

Jan'y, 1878, Hattie L. St rrs. 2. Isaac H., 30 April, 1849; m., 31 Jau'y, 1869, Sarah

Sanford. 3. Alice J., 30 April, 1851; m., 13 Sept., 1866, Robert Healy. 4. Mary
E., 14 April, 1854; d. 2 Sept., 1874. 5. George A., 20 Dec. 1857; d. 15 Sept., 1858.

6. Hattie K.. 10 Oct., 1860.

640. Jane, 23 Oct., 1822; m. Willis B. Baldwin 6 Marcus 5 Hezekiah* Sylva-

nus3 Barnabas 2 Richard, i and d. 8 Sept., 1949.

640+. Louisa, 6 July, 1825; d. 10 Feb'y, 1826.

641. Elizabeth A., 4 April, 1829; d. unm. 17 May, 1853.

642. James Harvey, 25 Oct., 1835; d. 22 Nov., 1872, unm.

642*. William G., 8 May, 1844; d. 2 Dec, 1862.

293. GEORGE 5 Thomas^ Barnabas,
^ settled in Huntington,

Conn.; m. Mary Baldwin, dau. Enoch.

643. Emeline, d. Jan'y, 1809, aged 1 yr., 7 mos.

644. George Lewis, d. 7 Jan'y, 1828, aged 18.

645. Mary, m. Amos Smith, s. Treat, of Woodbridge; lives in Seymour, Conn.,

with Mrs. William Hull.

646. Laura, m. Merritt Woodruff. -)-

647. Lucretia, m. Amos Thomas.+
648. Lymau.+
6 Jr9. George, about 1824.+
650. Sarah Louisa, m. David Bartlett.-|-

651. Elihu Frost.+
653. Judson.-j-

294. JAMES JUDSON^ Thomas *
Barnabas,^ b. in Woodbridge,

Oct., 1796; m. 26 April, 1824, (Ch. Rec, differing as usual, says

27), Eliza Baldwin, dau. Nathaniel. He is a well-known citizen
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of Woodbridge, and is still (1875) living with liis w., abont two

miles from Derby, on the northerly part of the Hogg Meadow
tract.

653. Charles Earl, 4 March. 1835; d. 13 Aug., 1827.

654. Marcus Earl, 33 Nov., 1839.+
655. Betsey Ann, 31 Sept., 1831.

656. Susan Cornelia, 3 Nov., 1838; m. Henry Peck.-(-

296. EUMCE^ Thomas^ Barnabas, =^b. in Amity, now Wood-

bridge, Conn., 1770; d. 12 Aug., 1823; m. 1"*- John Woodruff, s.

Matthew, of Orange.

657. John, m. and had ch. in Orange; has s. Leo, in New Haven, Conn.

658. Eunice.

M. 2'"^' Joseph Northrop, s. of Job, of Sherman, Conn., and

nephew of Isaac.

659. Eunice, died.

670. Anna.

671. Keren Havock.

673. Thomas J., in 1874, of Bethel.

299. THADDEUS^ Timothy^ Timothy
^ Barnabas ^

Richard,^ b.

27 June, 1751, in Derby, Conn. He lived in Derby, and d. 2 Jan'y,
1819. His wife Lydia d. 10 Nov., 1804, in her fifty-iirst year. The
late Dr. Goodsell thought she was a Tyrrell; but in the division

of her husband's real estate, one piece is bounded by the heirs of

Thaddeus Baldwin's land, which] came to them by their mother

from her father, G-ideon Johnson, deceased. His intestate estate'

was distributed to

673. Chauncey, 1778.+
674. David.+
675. Sarah, d. 6 June, 1824, aged 47, says her tombstone. Her estate, intes.

tate, went to Chancey, David and Lydia.
676. Lydia. m. Kenney, but had no children; d. 37 June, 1854, aged 73.

677. Ann Betsey, d. unm. before 1834.

301. MILES 5 Andrew ^Timothy ,3 b. in Amity, in Milford, 22

April, 1751. He removed thence to Watertown, Conn., with his

father; thence (by family tradition) to Vermont. I have not been
able to locate his descendants : the towns named were Canton and

Whitehall, in Middlebury county, Cornwall and Whiting. He
had at least three sons, who m. and had ch., it is said. Thus far
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from information got in Watertown. By information from his

descendants, I learn that the sons were :

678. Miles, b. in Whiting, Addison county, Yt.-f-

679. Jesse.+
680. Andrew M.

681. Truman.

682. Treat, b. 1795. -f

683. Abigail, m. Kimball.+
684. Anna.

685. Betsey.

His wife's name was Betsey or Elizabeth. He d. in Vermont in

1854; she in May, 1844.

302. DAVIDS Andrew* Timothy,
^ b. in Milford (Society of

Amity), 10 Nov., 1755. He removed with his father to Watertown,

Conn., and d. there, 31 March, 1831. He m., 29 Feb'y, 1775,

Martha Perkins, b. 10 Oct., 1757, and d. 6 Jan'y, 1838. He was

Representative in 1816.

686. Amos, 12 Dec., 1778.+
687. Treat, 3 or 13 .June, 1780.+
688. David, 25 April, 1782; lost a leg; d. unm. 31 Jan'y, 1804.

689. Anne, 29 Feb'y, 1784; m. Herald Brown.+
690. Martha, 26 Jan'y, 1786; m. Henry Skilton; d. 9 March, 1810; no oh.

691. Huldah, 2 .Jan'y, 1789; d. 15 Nov., 1791.

692. Andrew, 7 Nov., 1791; d. 3 Dec, 1813, unm.

693. Truman, 17 June, 1763.+
694. Milo, 7 June, 1796.+
695. Huldah. 29 March, 1799; m. Edward Hopkins.+
696. Julia.

309. ENOCHS Enoch* Timothv,=^b. \^ Derby, Conn.; m., 1800,

Lucy Downs, dau. Joseph and Rhoda, of Woodbridge. Was a

a farmer. He moved to Batavia, N. Y., in 1809, and d. there 1815
;

she d. 1864.'

697. Charles.+
698. Nancy, m. and d. in Batavia, N. Y., leaving two ch., now living.

699. Wealthy, d. in New York State; m. and leaving one ch.

700. "Walter Brown, d.

701. Elizabeth, m. Prelles; living, 1874, in Batavia, N. Y.

702. Enoch, d. in Batavia: m. and leaving one ch.

703. George, d. unm. in Buffalo, N. Y.

310. ALEXIS ^^ Enoch *
Timothy ,3 b. in Derby, 1778; lived in

Woodbridge, Conn. 6 Dec, 1820, he is guardian, in New Haven
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Probate Court, of Walter Brown, minor ch. of his brother Enoch.

He m. Comford Baldwin <> dau. Henry
'
Henry

*
Theophilus^ Bar-

nabas"^ Richard.i He d. 1 Sept., 1821, aged 43; she, 4 Dec., 1857,

aged 73.

704. Darius, 6 May, 1804.+
705. Parintha, 29 Dec, 1809; m., as his Sr^ w., Calvin Spony, of Woodbridge,

s. of Ebenezer. He is now dead; no ch.
;
she living (1876) in New Haven, Conn.

311. AMOS 5 Enoch ^
Timothy,^ b. 1779; lived and d. in Wood-

bridge, Conn. Was noted for his skill upon the violin
; m., 17

Nov., 1799, Molly Down^, dau. Joseph, and sister of Lucy, w. of

Enoch. Was some time upon the ocean, and said to be, in 1809,

Steward on the ship which brought Henry Obookiah to this

country. He d. 14 Oct., 1849, aged 70; his w. Mary d. 25 Sept.,

1851, aged 70.

706. Charlotte, 1803; d. 31 Oct., 1820, aged 18, of typhus fever.

706i. Jane, m. David Matthews.+
707. Edwin, d. y.

708. Grace, 1810; d. 11 Oct., 1820, aged 10, of typhus fever.

709. Edwin.+
710. Mary, m. Josiah Squires. -|-

711. Charlotte, m. George Colburn; 2nd, George Hills. -|-

312. PAESONS^ Enoch* Timothy ,3 b. 1782; lived in Baltimore,

Md. Was a sea captain, in command of his own vessel. He d.

in Fredericksham, Russia, Oct., 1842, from cold contracted by

exposure.

712. David, 1821. He resides (1876) in Baltimore, Md., unm. He has been

for many years Treasurer of an old and very leading Savings Bank there, with

deposits amounting to some eight millions of dollars.

315. ABIAH^Enoch^'Iimothy,:^ b. 1800, in Woodbridge, m.

Clark Sperry, of Woodbridge, b. 27 Oct., 1798, s. of Eliakim. He
d. 14 Jan'y, 1863.

713. Alexis Baldwin, b. 23 Jan'y, 1823; d. 19 Oct., 1856; m. Almira Bowers,

of West Haven, one s. Charles living (1874) at Fair Haven.

714. Charlotte, 7 Dec, 1823; m. David Thomas; no ch.; d. 19 May, 1853.

715. Charles, 10 Sept., 1826; m. Mary Parker, and d. 15 Jan'y, 1856, leaving

one ch.

716. Elbert, born 20 Aug., 1828
;
left New Haven, Oct., 1850, to go to Macon, Ga.

717. Catharine, 31 May, 1830; m. Abijah Lattimer of New York City, and d.

38 April, 1861, of small pox, and only ch. d. at same time.
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718. Bevel, 2 April, 1S32; d. 24 Oct., 1852, in rescuing a child from a fire.

719. Mary C, 8 March, 1830; m. Charles F. Tuttle, in 1874, of New Haven.

720. Sarah B., 10 Aug., 1837, of Brooklyn, N. Y.

721. W. Wallace, 10 March, 1839; in 1874, of Fair Haven, Conn.; address, 340

Chapel street, New Haven.

722. Sophia E., 10 Jau'y, 1842.

316. SARAH ESTERS Enoch ^

Timothy,
^
m., 24 Oct., 1815,

Lauren Peck, of Woodbridge. They settled in East Bennington,

Vt., and d, there.

723. Serena, d. i

724. William is a physician, residine in the West.

725. Daughter, m. Amos Smith.

318. TIMOTHY ^Elijah
4
Timothy,

3 b. 1787, in Derby, Conn.;

d. there 1 Oct., 1870. Was a farmer on the homestead. His w.

Abigail d. 5 June, 1819, aged 33.

726. Murray L.. 7 Feb'y, 1807.+

727. Julia Ann; m., as his 2"J w., ]\Iicliael Ritner, who m. 1st, Abigail.

728. Abigail, May, 1813; m. Michael Ritner. -|-

729. Edward Curtiss.-f- <

321. MABLE^ Elijah* Timothy,^ b. in Derby, Conn.; m. Abel

Burritt.

730. Daughter, m. Sherman.

731. Dauffhter, m. Rawson, of Huntington, Newtown, Conn.

322. SARAH ^
Elijah* Timothy ,3 b. in Derby, Conn., and m.

Fitch Smith, of that place.

732. Hulet.

733. Agustus.

734. Sarah.

735. Abby Grace.

736. Caroline.

737. Charlotte.

738. Elijah.

739. John, in 1874, living in Derby.
740. Robert, in 1874, livmg uum. in New Haven.

323. MURRAY LESTER 5
Elijah* Timothy ,3 b. in Derby; m.

and d. before 2 Sept., 1816, and it is thought in Massachusetts.

He liad removed from Derby.

741. Marshal Jones. He is thought to have m. in Massachusetts, and one

person thinks he removed to Ohio.

742. Murray Leonard, d. uum., of yellow fever, in Baton Rouge.
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In 1800, in Berkshire county, Mass., liis w. Relief is his adm'x,

hite of Zoar; and in 1802, she is guardian of the two s.

324. COMFORT^ Henry* Theophilus
3 Barnabas ^

Richard,^ b.

in Milford, Society of Amity, 19 Dec, 1757; m. John Hine, of

Orange, brother of Joseph. She d. before 1798.

743. Lydia.

744. Sally.

745. Comfort .

325. HEXRY °
Henry

*
Theophilus

2 Barnabas ^
Richard,^ b. in

Milford, Society of Amity, Conn., 7 Aug., 1759; m. Sarah Allen,

of Branford, who was b. 27 April, 1761. He lived in Woodbridge,
Conn.

746. Comfort, 4 .Jan'y, 1785; m. Alexis Baldwin.o s. Enoch^ Timothy 3 Bar-

nabas- Richard 1

747. Sarah, 11 June, 1787; m. Timothy Miller.+
748. Martha, 11 Nov., 1789; m. Elias Babcock.-|-

749. James Lewis, 9 May, 1790, twin.-j-

750. Lucy, 9 May, 1790, twin; m. John Bessy.-f

751. Alsup, 15 March, 1794.+
752. Laura Ann, 24 Nov., 1796; d. 19 April, 1873.

753. Timothy Butler, Oct., "'798; went to Fredericksburgh, Va., in 1825 or

1826, and believed to have d. in Baltimore, of cholera, unm.

754. Isaac Stebbins, 17 July, 1800.+
755. Allen, 27 Jan'y, 1803, at Hartland, Conn.+

326. CHLOE^ Henry* Theophilus^ Barnabas^ Richard,i b. 17

Jan'y, 1761, in Milford, Conn., Society of Amity; m. Job ISTorth-

rup ;
had many ch.

327. AK:N'A 5

Henry
*
Theophilus,^ b. in Milford, Conn., Society

of Amity; m. Charles Hine, and settled in ~Sqw York State, and

had many ch. among them.

756. Willis.

757. Anne.

328. TREATS Theophilus* Theophilus,'^ b. inWaterbury, Conn.,

Society of Westbury ; living in 1826, when his father made his will.

He m. Hannah Page, and settled in or near Paris, Oneida county,
IS". Y., and had several s. and daus., among whom were:

758. Hepsibah, 26 May, 1793.

759. Sherman, 21 April, 1795. +
760. Damaris, 3 Aug., 1797.

761. Alanson, 27 Dec., 1802.

10
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330. AXOR^ Theopbilus-' Theophilus,=^ b. 16 Feb'y, 1777, in

Waterbury, Conn., Society of Westbiiry. He m., 20 Jan'y, 1802,

Annis Minor, of Woodbury, says Betblehem Eecords; bis son

says 18 Jan'y. Tliey settled in Milton, Litcbfield county. Conn.,

wbere be d., 15 Jan'y, 1830, aged 53. Sbe d. at Lockport, 111., 26

Aug., 1838, aged 60.

He is said to bave died by accident, a borse driving bim against
a fence, a stake of wbicb penetrated bis bead.

762. John H., 4 Nov., 1803. +
763. Dotha, 23 Aug , 1807, m. Howell Cowles. +
764. Betsey, d., aged 8 months.

765. Betsey, 17 March, 1810; m. 22 Feb'y, 1832, Royal C. rox.+
766. Nancy, d. aged 2 yrs., 3 mos.

767. Abigail S., 3 .July, 1817; m. Stiles C. Peck.+

Tbere was also an adopted cbild, Xancy B. Lucas.

331. TRUMAN 5
Tbeopbilus-' Tbeopbilus,^ b. in Waterbury,

Conn. (Westbury Society, now Watertown), in 1778; m. Nancy
Brett, b. 1786, dau. Dr. Josbua Howard Brett, of Harpersfield,

Delaware county, N. Y. Mrs. Brett was a Dunbar, from vicinity

of Boston. He settled in Harpersfield. In Jan'y, 1811, be re-

moved back to Watertown. Tbence be removed to Baraboo,
Sauk county, Wis., wbere be d. 19 Marcb, 1871, aged 93 yrs. 4:

mos. Sbe d. 17 Jan'y, 1859, aged 73.

768. Howard Dunbar, 11 June, 1804.+

769. Anna Maria, 4 Sept., 1806; m. Reuben Warner.

770. Sally, Feb'y, 1809, d. y.

771. Martha, May, 1813; m. L. B. Seymour. +
772. Theophilus, 27 March, 1817 or 1818. +
773. Frederick Brett, 18 Dec, 1820. +
774. Mary Sophia, d. 20 Nov., 1865; m. H. F. Seymour. +

332. THEOPHILUS ^
Tbeopbilus

'

Tbeopbilus,^ b. in tbat part
of Waterbury, Conn., now Watertown, 12 Nov., 1780. He con-

tinued to live tbere. Was a farmer. He m. l**- Racbel Foote, b.

22 May, 1782, dau. Amos, of Watertown, He m. 2"'i> Rebecca

Foote, sister of Racbael, in 1838, wbo in 1873 was living, aged 81,.

on the old bomestead. He d. 26 April, 1858.

775. Alma, 19 Jan'y, 1802; d. 5 Feb'y, 1819, of consumption.
776. Sarah, Aug., 1805; d. Feb'y 1806.

777. Julius Prime, 3 Oct., 1807. +
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77S. Anu, 3 Sept., 1809; m. Jesse Baldwin s. Thaddeus.

779. Susan. 12 Dec, 1811. +
780. .Tared Strong, 80 May, 1813.+

781. Sarah, 24 April, 1815; d. 39 July, 1819, of dropsy in the head.

782. Benjamin, 4 Jan'y, 1818; d. 19 April, 1819.

783. Alma Rebecca, 27 Feb'y, 1820; ni. Lyman Adams. +

333. JARED ">

Theophilus
-^

TLeophiliis,^ b. about 1782, in

"Watertown, Conn. Moved about 1800 to Oneida county, N. Y.;

m. Dorcas Seymour, sister of Martha, wite of . lie d. 1812;

she, 1843.

784. Harriet, m. Thos. J. Whiting, Perryville, Medina county, N. Y.
;

d. 1829,

he, 1840.

785. Abel Seymour, 1811. +

334. ELI^ Theophilus* Theophilus,^ b. in that part ofWaterbury
now Watertown, but settled in the present limits of Waterbury ;

m. Mary N"ettleton. dau. Joseph, of Watertown.

786. Rosette, 1 Feb'y, 1808; m. Seymour Adams. +
787. Eli K, 28 Dec, 1814. +
788. Joseph, 4 Oct., 1816. +
789. Mary Augusta, 23 Nov., 1817; d., unm., about 1837.

335. CYRUS ^

Theophilus* Theophilus,^ b. in Watertown,
Conn., 5 Dec, 1787; m. Nancy Hitchcock, dau. Eliakim, of Che-

shire, Conn., who was b. 27 Oct., 1784, and d. 18(34. He is also

dead. He settled in Cheshire, where he was chosen deacon in

1820. He was a tailor.

790. Alfred Strong, 17 Juno, 1815.4-

791. Elizabeth Polly, 4 March, 1817; d. unm., 3 April, 1838.

792. William Jared, 27 July, 1819. +
793. Cyrus Hull, 15 Aug., 1822. +
794. Edward Gift, 8 July, 1824; d. 13 Feb'y, 1825.

341. ISAACS Isaac* Theophilus,^ b. 24 Nov., 1770, in Derby,
Conn.; he m. Esther Roe, or Rowe. Pie had ear mark in Derby
in 1795

;
but in 1803 had settled in Milton, Litchfield county.

Conn., where he d. Aug. 4, 1858.

795. Isaac, 25 Sept., 1800. +
796. Nancy; m. Col. Isaac Morse, of Litchfield. No ch. Col. Morse was s.

Isaac s. Amos Morse. He was an energetic farmer. Isaac Baldwin, last named,
informs me that Amos had twelve s. and two daus. , all the s. being farmers

; that

he gave each of them a load of wood to carry to Litchfield, each driving his own
team; the father boasting that no other man in Litchfield could match that. My
informant thinks (and no doubt rightly) that no one in the county could.
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342. ELIAS s Isaac '^

Theopliiliis,2 b. in Derby, Conn., 16 Jan'j,

1773; m. Eowena Howe, or Koe; settled in Sej'mour, Conn., and

d. 1830. His w. d. before him.

797. Isaac, said to live iu Woodbridge or AVestviile, aud to have a family; but

I have failed to reach him.

798. -John, about 1814. Was a "jolly rover," in the service of the United

States. Went west long before the Kansas war. History not known.

799. Rowena, about 1817; m. William Chipman. +

343. ELIZUR ^ Isaac ^

Theophilus,^ b. in Derby, Conn. Settled

in Salisbuiy, Conn., and m. there Sarah Clark. He moved to

Exeter, jST. Y. He d. there, and the wife is at house of one of the

children, in Unadilla, N. Y.

800. Clark.

801. Minerva, m. Rev. Lewis Ranstead, a Baptist clergyman, living (1874) in

New York State, it is said.

802. Harvey. +
803. Maria.

804. Allen.

344. EUXICE •' Isaac '
Theophilus,^ b. in Derby, Conn. ;

m. Philo

Terril, and lived in Oxford, Conn. He d. 1827; she, March, 1833.

805. Elizur. m., had ch., went to Nauvoo, and became a Mormon preacher.

806. Leonard, d. y.

807. Nancy, m. Mr. Gillett, of Humphreyville, and had ch. : Estella, Marietta,

aud another, name unknown.

808. Philo, in 1840, in New Haven; living there in 1873; m. Umberfleld, and

has ch.

809. Minerva, m. Mr. Oakes, of Rockport, in Cape Ann, Mass. Has two or

three ch. She is supposed to be dead.

810. Sarah, m. W. Upson, of Humphreyville, Conn. In 1855, was in New
Britain, Conn.,, and had ch.

345. LEWIS 5 Isaac *Theophilus,sb. in Derby, Conn.; m. l^'-

Anna Maria Somers, b. May, 1788, and dan. Jonah and Mary

(Hard) Somers, of Southbury, Conn.; she d. May, 1810..

811. AUetta, Sept., 1807. After the death of her mother, Alletta lived with

her maternal gr. ijarents; m. Smith Clark. +

Lewis m. 2°'^'' Lorinda Baldwin,^ of Oxford, Conn., dau. Stephen
"^

James" Silas ^ James"* SamueP John- John,^ Sen., of Milford, and

removed to ]!N"ew York City a few years after the second marriage.

812. Albert L. , m. Delia Youngs.
813. George W., said, in 1874, to have a shoe shop in New York.
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Lewis had several other eh., whose names I get just as this goes

to print, in January, 1880. They were

Anu Maria, m. Edwiu llj'de, of New Haven.

Mary, in. Thomas Cypher, of New York.

Editha, m. Allen, of New ilaveu.

Charles.

346. ELTPHLET^ Isaac* Theophilus,^ b. in Derby, Conn., about

1785; m., 1812, Rebecca Burritt, and settled' in that part of Derby
now Birmingham. He was in war of 1812; held some office; d.

of consumption.

814. Sarah, 7 Nov., 1813; m. Daniel F. Beach.

815. Harve\ ,
24 May, 1816. +

816. Eliphlet, 8 Sept., 1817, in Colebrook, Conn.; m. Marietta S. Chatficld,

dau. Anson, of Oxford. They settled in Derby, and d. there; no ch.

817. William Burritt, 28 Oct., 1820; m., 10 June, 18.50, Charlotte Smith, of

Milford; b. 1833. He d. of consumption, 3 Dec, 1853; no ch. He was a locksmith.

818. Julia Ann, 3 Nov., 1822; d. unm., 4 Sept , 1847, with consumption.

819. Charles, 28 April, 1825; d. num., about 1864, with consumption. Was a

cabinet maker.

820. Lucius, 28 July, 1827; m. widow Piatt, born Laura Smith, of Milford,

Conn. Was a painter; d. with consumption ;
no cb.

821. Mary, 12 Jan'y, 1830; living at Birmingham. Conn.

822. Hiram, 19 Nov., 1832: d. with consumption, aged 15.

347. LYMAX^^ Isaac -^Theophilus,3b. in Derby, 1 Aug., 1786;

bapt. in Oxford, Conn., 5 Xov., 1786. He d. 3 July, 1869, at

Monticello, N. Y. He m., 5 April, 1812, at Oxford, Conn., Xancy

Candee,6 b. 13 Dec, 1790, dau. Moses ^ Caleb ^ Caleb ^
Captain

Samuel - Zaccheus,Mvho settled in New Haven as early as 1670;

she d. 27 July, 1875, in Youngsville, Sullivan county, X. Y.

823. Julius Augustus. 20 Nov., 1814, at Southbury, Conn.+

824. Sarah Amanda, 13 Oct., 1816; m. >Ir. Cushman.-h

725. Edwin Candee, 8 March, 1817, at Southbury, Conn. He is a physician in

Baltimore, and m. To him I am much indebted for aid in the family genealogj^

826. Mary Ann, 16 :May, 1818, at 0.\'ford, Conu.; m. Nelson Huntingdon.-H

827. Emily Maria, 23 Jan., 1S21. at Youngsville; m. Eleazor Olmsted. +
828. Alvan Burr, 17 Sept., 1824, at Humphrej-sville, Coun.+

348. AMOS^ Alsop* Theophilus,3 b. in Watertown, Conn., 26

March, 1775; m. Sarah Law. He lived in that part of Waterbury
now Watertown, Conn. He was Representative in 1818.

829. Alsop, 17 Nov., 1800. +
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His w. was sister of William, of Cheshire, and a descendant of

Jahleel and Ann Baldwin^ Law, dau. Thomas^ Barnabas ^ Eich-

ard.i His will, dated 10 June, 1839, was proved 29 July, 1839.

His w. survived.

350. THEOPHILUS ^ Eichard^ Theophilus,^ b. in Milford,

Conn., Amity Society, 21 July, 1772. He settled in Middlebury,
Conn., and in 1823, received the farm from his father, which was

bought of Amos Scott, with the buildings thereon. He m. Esther

Pardee.

830. Amos, b. 8 July, 1800. +
831. Isaac M., 27 Nov., .+
833. Maria, b. 33 July, 1798; m. Samuel Baldwin. +
833. Esther, b. 31 3Iarch, 1803; m. Truman St. John,+
834. Horace, b. 13 April; d. y.

835. Nancy Abia, 18 Dec, ;
m. Jonathan Stiles.+

He m. 2'"^' Polly Porter and had one ch. :

836. Lewis W., b. 17 Feb'y, 1831.+

He m. 3''''' Milicent Porter, by whom he had no ch. His will,

dated 21 Aug., 1839, was proved 6 Nov., 1839. He d. 21 Oct., 1839.

351. ADA 5 Eichard ^

Theophilus,^^ b. in Amity Society, Milford,

Conn., probably 21 July, 1772; m. Mr. Hickox, and had a

837. Daughter.

352. IEA5 Eichard^ Theophilus,^ b. in Amity Society, Milford,

Conn., 5 Feb'y, 1775. He settled in ^ew Hartford, Conn., in

1800, and by his father's will took, in 1823, all his lands there.

He d. there, 19 Jan'y, 1832, of small pox. He m. Lydia Hotchkiss,
of Woodbridge, dau. Deacon Hotchkiss, and sister of w. of Abner

Baldwin, his brother.

838. Noyes.+
839. Ira ]\Ierritt.+

840. Lydia Caroline; m. David Camp. +
841. Sophia; m. .Jonathan Deming.+
843. Julius, 4 Oct., 1811. +
843. Royal.+
844. Harriet, living in Medina, O., in 1874, with her sister, Mrs. Demiug, unm.

354. XEHEMIAH ^ Eichard *
Theophilus,^ b. in Amity Society,

in Milford, Conn., 1778. He m., April, 1803, Huldah Hine, dau.



Blrhard, of Mifford, Connecticat, 14-3

Eeul)en, of Woodbridge, Conn., Amity. He removed to ITarwin-

ton, Conn., where he d. 20 Dec, 1808, in liis tliirty-third year, as

per tombstone.

845. Julia, 27 .Tuly, 180."): in. Samuel Wilsou+
84(5. Cornelia. 2:5 Dec. 1806; m. Sheldon Catlin.+

847. Nehemiah Addison, 23 Oct., 1808. +

His w. survived. She was left an orphan at an early age, and

then lived with Mr. Xewton, of Woodbridge, father of Sanmel,
missionarv to the Indians. She was 2:nardian of the children.

She m. 2"*^' Ephraim Barker, of Harwinton, s. of Eliasaph, of

Plymouth, Conn., s. of Uzal; moved from Brauford, Conn., to

Plymouth, about 1748, and had numerous descendants. She had

bv her 2"'^ husband:

Hart Barker, 7 Sept., 1812; in 1871, living in Harwinton, on the place once his

stepfather's. It is to his courtesj^ that 1 am indebted for the quite complete knowl-

edge of Nehemiah and his descendants.

]Mabal Sophronia, 26 March, 1814.

Huldah Selina, 18 Nov., 1816.

Emily Jennet, 19 Jauy, 1820.

Nelson, 13 June, 1824. All living in 1874.

She d. 29 May, 1840.

355. DAVII)-^ Richard^ Theophilus,3b. in Milford, Conn., So-

ciety of Amity, 28 Xov., 1779. lie m., 1 Jan'y, 1807, Ruth

Stanley, b. 19 Sept., 1784. She was of Berlin, Conn., and dau.

Elijah and Elizabeth (Peck) Stanley. He settled in that part of

Wallingford, Conn., now Cheshire. His father's will, dated 1815,

gives him a farm in Middlebury, with buildings, bought of Abel

Bassett, and all his lands in Cheshire Society, in Columbia. But

David had some bad luck, and the codicil of 1817 makes less

provision for him, as, since his misfortune, his father had "
paid a

good deal for him." They removed to Forest Lake Center, Sus-

quehanna county. Pa., where they lived to a happy and prosperous
old age, with a large and fortunate family. He. d. 10 Sept., 1857;
his w., 2 Jan'y, 1869.

848. Elvira, 31 Dec, 1807, in Woodliridgc; m. Luther Kallam. +
849. Alonzo, 18 Oct., 1809, in Cheshire; d. 14 Aug., 1S35, unm.

8."j0. Stanley. 31 Aug., 1811, in Cheshire; d. 16 Aug., 1833, unm.

851. Bertha, 6 Sept.. 1813; m. Asor Warner. +
852. Lovinia, 17 Sept., 1815; m. Frederick Brock. +
853. William C, 2 July, 181 7.+
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834. Elizabeth R, 26 June, 1819; m., 15 Jan'y, 1845, James Wylie.
855. Adah B., 4 3Iarch, 1821; m. Thomas Peat.+

. 856. Henry J., 14 Jan'y, 1823. +
857. Emeline C, 26 Aug., 1825; m. Nelson R. Cole.+

356. ABXER 5 Richard^ Theopliilus,^ b. in Milford, Conn., So-

ciety of Amity, 1781. He lived in the same place which became,
in 1786, the town of Woodbridge, named after the clergyman

preaching there. He m., 1805, Eleanor Ilotchkiss, dan. Deacon

Hotchkiss, of Woodbridge, though my informants differ whether
Mr. Hotchkiss' name was Dana or Harvey. Abner d. 25 March,
1863. She d. 4 Feb., 1860, aged 77; she was sister of the wife of

his brother Ira.

858. Emma, 10 Sept., 1806; m. ISToyes Thomas. +
859. Thu-za, 21 April, 1808; m. James Stow.4-

860. Abner Spencer, 16 Dec., 1810.+

861. Tamer Abiah, 2 Aug., 1813; m. Willuxm Plumb. +
862. Rumanah, 4 Aug., 1815; d. 30 Oct., 1845, unm.

863. Richard Hector, 9 July 1818. +
864. Jeremiah Jeptha, 2 Sept., 1820; went South, and d. 1 Aug., 1872, in

Georgia, unm.

865. Miriam, 4 Nov., 1823; m. Samuel Fitch Sperry.+
866. Eleanor, 20 Feb'y, 1826; m. Samuel N. Beecher.+

867. Abigail, 19 Feb'y, 1828; m. Gilead Kimberly.+

367. PHILO ALLING^ Elisha* Svlvanus^ Barnabas ^
Richard,^

b. 6 March, 1775, in Southbury, Conn., and there m., 7 May, 1794,
Eunice Mallory.

868. Daughter, name illegible.

869. Harvey, 19 March, 1797.

371. CHARLES \VYLLIS» Charles^ Sylvanus,^ b. in Wood-

bridge, Conn., 4 N"ov., 1792. His father settled in Meriden, Conn.,
soon after. He m. Sarah Stevens, 21 Nov., 1821, who was b. 7

Dec, 1798. They settled in New Britain, where he was all his

life a manufacturer. He was a leading member of the Methodist

Church. He d. 12 Jan'y, 1856. His widow is (1875) living there.

870. Charles Lucius, 18 Aug., 1822. +
871. Amos Sherman, 29 June 1827. +
872. Sarah E., 3 Dec, 1831; m. Henry M. Dates. +
873. Jane Diantha, 12 Feb'y, 1837.
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372. LUCIUS '" Charles *

Sylvaniis,^ brought up in Merideii,

Conn.; m., 29 May, 1828, Maria Willard, b. 27 June, 1810, dau.

Rev. Elijah AVillard, a Methodist preacher, tlien of Winchester,
N. 11.

874. Jeriisha .ALiria, 1 .Tunc, 1859; m. Thomas K. Small. +
875. Lucius ]\Ionroe, 12 July, 1881; m. 14 March, 1854, Elleu Frances Chap-

man, and in 1859 lived in Naugatucli, Conn. Farmer; no ch.

876. Edwin Soule, 20 March, 1833; d. in Meriden, 1 Oct., 1833.

877. Hcrvey Watson, 4 Aug., 1834. In 1874, a builder in Naugatuck, uum.

878. Amelia Ann, 31 3Iarch 1836; m. George Walker. +
879. Lewis Sheiwood, 3 Jan'y, 1838; d. 13 Jan'y, 1863, leaving a widow, but

no cb.

880. Esther Sophia, 22 :\rarcli, 1839; m. J. F. Brown. +
881. Frances Adelaide, 16 Oct., 1840; m. Seth D. Bingham. +
882. Henry Chalmers, 15 Sept., 1842; in 1878 a successful lawyer in Naugatuck,

Conn.

883. Celia -Josephine, 13 Oct., 1844; m. Emory Whitehead. +
884. Matilda Augusta, 16 Sept., 1846; d. June, 1866.

885. Albert Warren, 29 Sept., 1849; d, 19 Jan'y, 1868.

886. Charles Willard, 24 Xov., 1851. Is a mason, and, 1874, living, unm., iu

Naugatuck.
887. Eleanor Florence, 7 April, 1854; iu 1873 unm., and living in West Meri-

den, Conn.

375. ELIAS5 Charles^ Sylvanus,=^ b. 23 May, 1799; lived and d.

in Meriden, Conn., on a portion of the homestead of his father,

being the only son who remained there. He m., 7 Oct., 1821,
Lodemia Hart. He died. He was a manufacturer, and unfor-

tunate in being very deaf.

888. Vincent L., 17 .June, 1833. +
889. Elias W., 15 Sept., 1824; d. in childhood.

890. Sarah E., 28 Aug., 1826; d. in childhood.

891. Truman W., 20 Dec, 1828. Was in the 18th Connecticut Cavalry in all

its campaigns. Was taken prisoner by the Confederates near the close of the war,
confined in prison at Florence, Ala., and died soon after.

892. Ellen R., 11 3Iarch, 1831; m. Alonzo Gallop. +
893. Luther W., 25 Feb'y, 1834; m. 1858. Hannah Whitney, of Washington,

Conn. Was three years in the last war. Resides, 1874, iu Naugatuck, Conn.

894. Noah E., 1 Feb'y, 1836. +

370. :srAEY AXN^ Charles^ Sylvanus,^ b. 20 Feb'y, 1801; m.,

10 April, 1823, Eliphlet Bailey, b. 30 April, 1800, s."^ Edward, of

Haddam, Conn., and w., Amy Smith, both b. in Haddam. They
settled in Masonville, N. Y., where, in 1875, they are both living.
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895. Alfred, b. 20 Kov., 1824, in Meriden, Conn.; m. 29 Oct., 1846, Lucy A.

Kueelaud, of Masonville, N. Y. Had one s. b. 11 Aug., 1864; d. 29 July. 1865.

896. Jane C, 10 May, 1827, in Meriden; m. Jotham Davis, 20 June, 1850; one

s., Morton, b. 20 July, 1853.

897. Selden E., 24 Aug., 1829, at, Meredith, N. Y.
;
m. Anne Hendricks, 16

Aug. , 1855, in Gaines, Mich. ;
have ch. : Mary, Ella, May, Emma, Marquis and

Charles.

898. Adelaide Maria, 1 May, 1832; d. 18 Dec, 1887.

899. Charles Vincent, 12 Aprd, 1835; m. Harriet Hager, 1853. Ch. : Minnie

A., 17 June, 1860, in Masonville, N. Y. : Charles Edward, 7 Feb'y, 1862; Frank

Hager, 18 Feb'y, 1864; Mary E., 4 Jan'y, 1868; Seymour Baldwin, 15 Dec, 1870.

900. Mary Adeline, 3 July, 1838, in Meredith, N. Y.
;
m. Harlan Hendrick, b.

Sept., 18—
;

s. Francis, b. 11 Feb'y, 1872. Living, 1874, in Gaines, Kent county-,

Mich.

901. Edward A., 17 Oct., 1841; d. 9 May, 1873.

902. Harriet E., 30 Nov., 1844; d. 12 March, 1847.

877. JESSE GARRETS0N5 Charles'^ Sylvaims,M3. 17 March,

1804, in ]\Ieriden, Conn.; ra., 14 April, 1830, Lydia Rice, b. 5

Feb., 1800, dan. Ezekiel, of Meriden. His name, from the two

famons preachers, Jesse Lee and Freeborn Garretson, shows his

father's predilection, and he has been all his life an active, zealous

Christian; a Methodist, hut not sectarian in feeling. He was very
active in the Anti-Slavery cause, when to be active required

courage, and in 1835, was mobbed with Garrison, in his home at

Middletown, Conn. He resolutely used none but free-labor goods,
and outside of his regular business, kept such goods for others.

He was a candidate on the Anti-Slavery ticket for Governor vf

Connecticut. He has lived to see no more to he done for the

Anti-Slavery cause. He has always been as strong an enemy to

drunkenness, and in 1876 was the Prohibition candidate for Gov-

ernor of Connecticut, a candidacy he had previously tilled, and

thirty years after he was the Anti-Slavery candidate.

He commenced business as a merchant and manufacturer of

silver spoons, with his brother Seymour, in the little town of

Oxford, Conn,—the sales being partly by peddlers sent around the

country under the firm of J. & S. Baldwin. In 1832, they moved
the business to Middletown, Conn. In 1835, Se^ymour moving-

west, he continued the business, and then went into the profitable

manufacture of plated ware. Being severely attacked by con-

sumption, he resolutely gave up his business entirely and warred

with the disease w^ith the same steady courage he has exhibited

in politics, and in a few years was entirely recovered. In 1858,
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he became President of the Central Bank of Middletown, the

stock of which, under his management, rose from |55 to ^105 per

share, par being $75. He is still the President of the Central

I^ational Bank. ]Ie has been also President of the People's In-

surance Company of Middletown, an unambitious and successful

institution since its foundation in 18(37.

908. Mary Ann, 18 Feb., 1S81, iu Oxford, Conn.
;
resides in Middletown, Conn.,

where she is noted for her musieal talent cultivated here ami abroad. She is

wedded to the piano.

904. Harriet Eice, 8 Oct., 1883, in ]\Iiddleton, Conn. She was a person of fine

mind, excellent education, a good classical scholar, and a person of thorough,

intelligent religious convictions. She was a teacher, from the desire to be useful.

After the recent war she Avent South in that capacity to the freedmen, and fell a

victim to the climate. She d. num. at Eufala, Ala., 28 March, 1870.

905. Maria Antoinette, 22 Nov., 1835; d. num., July, 1861. She was a charm-

ing person, with an excellent, well trained mind, and great and quick intelligence.

She exhibited at times a high poetic temperament. She wrote seldom, but her

minor pieces are worthy to live. She liked only the short ones, written spontan-

eous!}'.

906. Lydia Elizabeth. 10 Nov., 1837; d. 27 July. 1839.

907. James Garretsou, 17 June, 1841. +
908. Lydia Elizabeth, 24 May, 1844; d. 4 Oct., 1863. Her life, to quote a

Middletown paper, was singularly adorned by an even, happy temper, her character

was strong and harmonious.

Mrs. Lydia Baldwin d. 18 May, 1876. Her life was one of very

great usefulness and active charity. She seemed to the writer as

goed a woman as he ever knew, and withal of an excellent good

judgment in all matters of life: her kindness was beyond all

praise.

382. .SEYMOUK WESLEY-- Charles^ Sylvanus,^ b.iuMeriden,

Conn., 29 July, 1807. He was educated at district school, and at

the Episcopal Academy at Cheshire, Conn. Some time before

manhood, he commenced life as a Yankee peddler, lirst in the

^STorth and then in the South. When twenty-one, he became a

merchant in Oxford, Conn., with his brother Jesse as J. & S.

Baldwin, selling goods there and sending out peddlers. They were

also engaged in the manufacture of silver spoons. There he m.,

15 l^OY., 1881, Mary E. Candee,*^ dau. David ^^ David* Caleb =^ Sam-

uel - Zaccheus.^ She was b. in Oxford, Conn., 2 Aug., 1818, and

educated partly there and partly in New Haven. Her first ancestor

was Zaccheus Cande, of New Haven, b. about 1640: m. 5 Dec,
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1(370, at JSTewIIaven, Rebeckah Bristow, or Bristol, b. 4 Feb'y. 1650,
dau. Henry, of that place. His son Samuel,- b. 24 July, 1678: m.,
28 April, 1703, Abigail Pineon, of '^qw Haven. She was dau.

Thomas Pineon,- of Sudbury, 1661, thence to N^ew Haven, by w.

Marj'. Thomas- was likely s. Xicholas,^ of Lynn, 1647. Caleb

Cande,^ s. Capt. Samuel, was b. about 1722. He m. Lois Mallory
and his s. David^ was b. 1747. He m., 5 Feb'y, 1772, Dinah Bristol,

of West Haven, and lived in Oxford and Harwinton. Their s.

David Candee'* wasbapt. 1782, who m. Hannah Catlin, dau. Abijah,
of Harwinton, and their dau. was Mary E.

Hannah Catlin was b. 13 Sept.', 1788. She was a descendant of

Thomas Catlin,^ of Hartford, in 164|; his w. was Mary. His s.

John Catlin- m. Mary Marshall, sister Thomas, of Hartford, and

likely dau. Thomas, of Middletown. Their s. Samuel Catlin'^ was

b. Nov. 4, 1673, and m. Elizabeth Norton,^ of Farmington, dau.

John Norton,^^s. John- and Hannah (Clark) Xorton, s. Thomas^
and Grace, of Guilford. Their cli. Abijah Catlin, b. 1715, m. Cook

;

and their s. Abijah Catlin m.. 24 Nov., 1774, Huldah AViard, and

their 6*^ cli. was Hannah, who m. David Candee. Huldah Wiard
was dau. of John, by w. Martha^ Xewell, m. 1755. Martha* was

dau. John ^ and Elizabeth (Hawley) I^ewell, s. Samuel- and Mary
(Hart) N^ewell. Mary Hart was dau. Thomas and Rebecca (Haw-
kins, dau. Anthony) Hart. Samuel Xewell- was b. 1660, s. Thomas

Xewell,^ hj w. Rebecca Olmsted, sister of John and Richard, and

niece of James, in shi[) Lion, to Xew England, in 1632, and said

to be from Suffolk.

A fuller account of the Candees will be found in the genealoo^V

of that family, by the author.

In 1831, the firm of J. & S. Baldwin moved to ^[iddletown,

Conn., and Sej'mour in Ma}', 1835, to Elyria, Lorain county, Ohio,

Mr. Baldwin has been a man of great power of endurance, energy
and ability in his business as amerchant. He adopted and insisted

upon the one-price cash system, and, by the small margin at which

his mercantile skill and system enabled«him to sell goods, has done

much to enrich the countv where he has lived. His business has

been very large for a country merchant.

In 1847, having ac(|uired such a competence as he had fixed

upon when he first went to Elyria, he returned to Meriden. He
was there soon engaged in various business, being President of
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the Meriden Macliiue Coinpanj, the tirst President of the IIoi

Bank, now Home National Bank, as well as a partner in a l>ai

ing firm in Cleveland, Ohio.

In 1856, he resigned the presidency of the Home Bank, ai

retnrned to Eh'ria and his original business, his firm also esta

lishing a branch store in Wellington, in the same county. Attl

two stores, the sales reached over four hundred thousand dolln

per annum, besides produce, in which a large business was don«

p.aying cash, or goods at cash price, as the farmer preferred. Tl

two firms continue under the name of Baldwin, Laundon & C
in Wellino-ton, and Baldwin, Lersch & Co. in Elvria. Mr. Baldw.

has been contented with modest profits; but, on the other banc

has never done business at a loss. He has been a model merchant

He still resides in Elyria, interested in business, but not giving il

his own time, but at the present writing giving his time to th'

building of a church, for which he has donated a fine lot, facing

the public square.

His 1** w., Mary Candee, d. 23 Sept., 1836, leaving two young
ch. She is described as being a bright, intelligent young woman

aged only twenty-three years at her death. He m. 2"*^' Sept., 1837

/ Fidelia Hall, dan. Theophilus (M. D.) and Bertha (Merriam) Hall,

of Meriden, Conn., b. 20 April, 1810, and still living. The writer

takes this opportunity to testify to the sterling worth and great
kindness of as good a stepmother as ever lived. For a further

account of her ancestors, see Appendix. ~_

909. Charles Candee, -2 Dec, 1834. +
910. David Candee, 28 Sept., 1836, is a verj' successful merchant in Elj-ira,

firm late D. C. Baldwin & Co., now Baldwin, Lersch & Co. He m., 1 Maj', 1878,

Josie Staub, b. in Circleville, Ohio, 19 Oct., 1852. She is dau. of Henry Staub, Avho

was b. in Frankfort, Germany, 22 April, 1809, s. of Peter Staub, b. in Frankfort,

23 May, 1779, who d. 22 March, 1822. The w. of Peter Staub was Margaret
Guildner, b. in Shafheim, near Darmstadt, 34 Feb'y, 1781 ; she d. 25 Dec, 1825, in

Frankfort. The w. of Ilenrj' Staub, and mother of Josie, was Hannah Mary
Haines, b. in Ortenberg, Germany, 30 Sept., 1818, dau. Henry Karl Haines, who
was b. in Wiesbaden, Dukedom Nassau, Germany, 4 March, 1777, and d. in Orten-

berg. 7 April, 1828. His w. was Hannah Mary Eisner, b. in Ortenberg, 18 March,
1780; d. in Baltimore, ^Ld., 12 May, 1844. Mrs. Baldwin's parents came to the

United States in 1831
;
were m. 17 Maj% 1832, and her mother d. in Dayton, Ohi(

28 April, 1854.

He had a very brief experience in the late war, as Lieutenant of an Oh
Company in the hundred days service, which however included, curiously enong
a lively skirmish with the Confederates upon the farm hired by .John Brown, wh
he first went to Virginia.
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911. Joha Hall, 16 Aug., 188S; m., 10 July, 1S67, Sarah Elizabeth Spader, b.

May, 1844, iu New York City, dau. John and Sarah Elizabeth Spader; she d. 5

ov., 1878, in New Jersey. He m., 3 Dec, 1879, Ella E. Wing, b. in New York

ity, 23 Aug., 1862. He is engaged in importing and selling at wholesale drug-
ists' articles and brushes, at 167 Williana street, New York, firm (1880) of Baldwin

; [Mitchell. He lives in Moutcliar, if. J. He has no children.

912. YVilbur Rice, b. 12 Sept., 1841. +

379. NATHANIEL ^ Ilezekiah ^

Sylvaiuis,^ b. 13 Feb'y, 1783, in

'oodbridge, Conn., where be lived and d., as a farmer, upon the

I ancestral tract given to the family by
'' Tontonimo." He m.,

02, Snsan York, who d. 8 May, 1837, aged 58. He d. 1 Aug.,

;28, says the tombstone and Ch. Rec, which are wrong, however,
1 saying he was 46

;
while differing as usual in Woodbridge, the

'am. _Rec., in this instance wrong, makes his death in 1826,

ged.45.

913. Stiles, bapt. Oct., 1803.+
913i. Eliza Ann, 3 May, 1805; m., 2 April, 1824, Capt. James J. Baldwin, 5 s.

Thomas •* Barnabas^ Barnabas 2 Richard. i

914. Cornelia Ann, bapt. 2 Oct., 1807; m. Ezra Thompson. +
915. Starr. +
916. Garwood .AlilLs, bapt. 15 Oct., 1805. +
917. Charles L., b. Aug., 1822. +
918. Susan Emeline, entered in Ch. Rec. as Susan Caroline, bapt. 20 Oct.,

•1818; d. 11 Sept., 1824, aged 6 yrs., 9 mos., 9 days.

919. Charity Jane, bapt. 22 Oct., 1820; d. 6 Sept., 1824, aged 4 yrs., 28 days.

380. XANCY ^ Hezekiah '
Sylvanus,^ b. 22 July, 1785, in Wood-

bridge, Conn.; m. 19 Dec, 1805, Joseph Bradley, b. 26 May, 1782,.

in Bethany, Conn., where they resided. He d. 27 May, 1859; she^

10 April, 1871.

920. Daughter, 14 Dec, 1806; d. .Jan'y, 1807.

921. Elizur T., 4 Sept., 1808; d. 10 Nov., 1852. His w. resides (1873) in New
Haven, Conn.

922. Mary Ann, 25 Oct., 1810; ra. Isaac Hine, living in New Haven, Conn.

923. Marcus W., 1 Nov., 1812, unni.; living in Prospect, or Bethany, near

Prospect, Conn.

924. Catharine E., 11 Dec, 1814; m. Henry A. Smith, in 1873, of 382 West
Madison street, Chicago.

925. Susan E., 30 Jan'y, 1817; lives unm. in Prospect, Conn.

926. Betsej^ 18 March, 1819; d. unm.. May, 1852.

927. Charity B., 3 April, 1821; is widow of Samuel French; lives in West

laven, Conn.; no ch.

928. Nancy, 12 May, 1823; d. 15 Sept., 1838.
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929. Alalia A., 22 Jan'y, 182G; lives mini, in West Haven.

930. Joseph L., 31 Nov., 1H28; d. March, 1829.

9;}1. Charlotte B., 14 Feb., 1880; m. William Kimball, of Prospect, Conn.

9;i2. Joseph L., 2:} 3Iarch, 1882; lives in New Haven, Conn.

382. TIEZEKIAII HARVEY ^ Ilezekiah ^
Sylvanus,^ b. i

AVoodbridge, Conn., 17 Feb'y, 1790. Graduated at Yale Collegf
180(3. lie became a mannfacturiag cliemist in I^ew York City, ,

business quite profitable during the war of 1812, but much huri

by the peace. He was generally known as Harvey, He m.. May
1813, Polly, dau. Nathan Clark, of Woodbridge. He d. 13 Jan'y

1826; she d. 8 Jan'y, 1828. He gave his w. "all my books, appa-

ratus, tools and implements, and other property, trusting her to

educate my children."

988. Nathan Clark, b. Feb'y, 1814.+

984. Charlotte, 1816; living unm. (1878) in New Haven, with her aunt Mabel

Clark,on Chapel street, opposite the College.

383. RAYMOI^Ds Hezekiah^ Sylvanus,=^ b. 2 April, 1792, in

Woodbridge, Conn., and lived there upon the old Tontonimo
tract. He m. Martha Piatt, b. 23 May, 1796, dau. Asa and Martha,
of Orange, Conn. He is said to have been Captain of a militia

company at nineteen. He d. 21 May, 1835; she, 19 April, 1851.

985. Hezekiah, 5 July, 1826; d. 28 Sept., 1846.

936. Theodore Raymond, 22 Aug., 1829. +
987. Constantia Helen, 4 Marcli, 1832. In 1878, living in Woodbridge, unm.
988. Martha, 18 Sept., 1834; m. George Edwin Beecher. +

384. MOSES 5 Hezekiah^ Sylvanus,^ b. 10 April, 1794, in Wood-

bridge, Conn. He went to i^ew York to live with his brother

Harvey, and succeeded to his business, but d. shortly after, 23

Aug., 1831. He m. Sophia Beecher, dau. Ebenezer, of Wood-
bridge. She survived him; m. Edward Hine; d. 10 May, 1874,

aged 78 or 79.

989. Willis Beecher, May, 1828, at New York. +
940. Hezekiah Harvey, lo Dec, 1825. +
941. 3Iarcus, Dec, 1827; d. 13 March, 1829.

942. Marcus, July, 1880. +

385. BETSEY ^ Hezekiah ^
Sylvanus,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn.,

10 April, 1794 (twin); m., 8 Jan'y, 1818, Joseph Harvey Riggs,
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Derby, b. 1792, s. Capt. Joseph II. Riggs, of Derby; resided

3re, where he was a farmer, She d. 10 May, 1874.

943. Elizabeth, 1819; d. 1840, num.

944. Dewitt, ISM; d. 1843.

945. Charlotte, 1827; m., 1849, Simeon DeForest, b. iu Isew York City, s.

Simeon. They live on the homestead, and have two s. : Henrj- Levison, 1851 ;

Sterling, 1855.

387. MARY ^ Hezekiah ^
Sylvanus,^ b. 19 Aug., 1798, in Wood-

idge. Conn.; m. 18 April, 1822, Jonathan Treat, Jr., of Orange,
onn. In 1873, were living there.

946. Elizabeth; m. Wales Hiue, of Xew Haven, Conn.

947. Mary.
948. Ann.

949. Stiles.

388. THEOPHILUS ^
Theophilus

5

Theophilus
^

Theephilns^

Theophilus
-
Richard,^ b. in 'New Milford, Conn., and d. there

;

m., 13 Feb'y, 1825, Rosannah McEwen. He was a farmer.

950. George, b. 11 Dec, 1821. +
951. Eobert Bruce, said to be living at Put-iu-Bay, Ohio, and four ch.

952. Caroline, 1825; m. Michael Slade, of Kent, O; d., 1873, in Broadhead,

Wis., aged 49, where her husband then lived.

953. Mary, b. 15 Feb'y, 1826; m. -John L. Hunt.+

954. Elvira, d. unm.

391. DAVID 6
Theophilus

5

Theophilus,^ b. in New Milford,

Conn.; m. Crittenden, dau. Beriah Crittenden, of New Milford
;

had three ch. before he left ]!^ew Milford. He lives, in 1873, it is

said, in Broadhead, Green county, Wis.

955. Eliza Ann.

956. Ellen.

957. Earl.

958. Estaly.

959. Carlos.

959i. Ideley.

I am told, in 1877, that David lives in Illinois.

392. EBEiTEZERs Theophilus
^
Theophilus,* b. in ]S"ew Milford,

Conn. Settled and d. in Dover, Dutchess county, IST. Y.

960. William.+
960+. Sarah, m. Phelps Addis, and in 1873 liyes iu Norwalk, Conn.

;
no th.

961. David, 1839.+
962. Charles; m., and lives, 1873, in Stepney, Conn..
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393. SAMUEL 6
Theophilus^ Theopliiliis/ b. in New Milford,

Conn.; living, Feb'y, 1877, in Broadliead, "Wis.

963. John T., b. 29 Sept., 1837.

964 Susan A., b. 1 Jau'y, 1840.

965. Egbert D., b. 6 :May, 1842.

966. Melissa, b. 17 Marcli, 1844.

967. Alice L., b. 23 Nov., 1846.

968. Curtis F., b. 10 Aug., 1850.

969. Lillie J., b. 21 Sept., 1852.

970. Isaac B., b. 7 Feb'y, 1855.

All born in Connecticut.

394. ELLAi^yc Theophilus' Theophiliis,^ b. in Xew Milford;

m. Isaac Clark, cousin of Homer Clark, who m. Elvira Baldwin,
dan. Eli '"

Tbeophilus
^
Theopbilus

^
Theophilus

- Kicbard.^ Tbey
lived in the north part of xs'ew Milford, and are both dead.

970^. Ellen.

395. SUSA:^ g
Theophilns

^
Theophilus,* b. in :N'ew Milford

;
m.

John Rogers, of Roxburj, Conn. Thej removed to Derby, Conn.,

and an extract from a Derby paper in regard to a family gathering
at their place has reached me. The notice is quite complimentary,
and states they have six grown up sons, five with their wives, all

upright, independent men, and five members of the Methodist

church. I am sorry to say that, after some effort, I have been

unable to hear from that family, or to learn their names.

408. ELVIRA « Eli^ Theophilus,* b. 24 Oct., 1808, in ^w
Milford, Conn.; m., 14 Jan'y, 1828, Homer Clark, of Hinesburgh,

Vt., adopted by Anah Baldwin Clark,'' dau. Theophilus
* Theo-

philus
^
Theophilus

^ Richard.^

971. Eli Baldwin, Hinesburgh, Vt.; m., but no ch.

972. Paulina, dead.

973. Caroline; m. 'Sh: Powell, and has six ch. and two gr. ch. (1873.)

974. Erasmus Darwin, dead.

975. Vienna, m. Read, of Addison, Vt. ;
no. ch.

976. Harriet.

977. Martha Ann; m. Foote, and has a s. living in Charlotte, Vt.

978. George Anson; ra., no ch,

979. Jane Charity; m. Prindle, and has a s. living in Charlcstowu, MasSi

980. Amos J.

981. Brayton Joseph.

982. Mary Elvira.

983. Flora Elsie, dead.

11
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Homer Clark, the husband, was b. 27 Feb'y, 1803, s. Joseph
and Patty Millard Clark, of Kew Milford. Joseph was brother of

Amos, husband of Anah Baldwin Clark.

409. GEORGE«Eli5Theophilus,^b. in I^ew Milford, 13 June,

1810; m., 1 April, 1835, Abigail J. E'earing, b. in Otsego county,
JS". Y., dau. Henry, a Revolutionary soldier, and his w., widow of

John Baldwin, of Long Mountain, New Milford.

In 1873, he lives in Bridgeport, Conn.

984. Eli K, b. April, 1843; in 1873, unni., and living in Milwaukee, Wis. Was
in 1st Connecticut Regiment in late war, and two years in the 6tli Connecticut

Regiment.
98."). Charlotte Elizabeth, m. Rev. O. S. Tajior.^
986. Mar\'. d. num.

987. Abby .Jane, 1839; at home, unm., in 1873.

988. Eliza Virginia, ra. Dr. Joseph H. Grier, of Elizabeth, N. J.

410. EDGAR <5 Eli '-

Theophilus,* b. 29 June, 1815, in Thompson,
Sullivan county, X. Y.; m., 26 January, 1846, Helen E. Calkins,
b. 10 April, 1825, of Deer Park, III. They reside (1874) at Yer-

millionville, town of Deer Park, La Salle county, 111.

989. Amos C, 17 Aug., 1848.

990. Maria, 31 Sept., 1850; m. Ira N. Read.+
991. Julia, 17 Nov., 1852.

993. Lucy. 7 Nov., 1855.

In 1875, all these ch. are unm. ,
and in Yermillionville, except Maria.

411. HENRY MYRON « Eli '-

Theophilus,* b. in New Milford,
Conn. He m., 21 May, 1849, Mary Calkins, b. 21 April, 1833,
dau. John "Wesley and Annis Calkins, of Ottawa, 111. He was a

farmer at Deer Park, La Salle county. 111., where his widow and

some of his ch. still live. He d. 11 May, 1870.

993. Helen Elvira, 17 May, 1850; m., 21 Feb'y, 1868, George W. Pendleton,
farmer at Deer Park.

994. Annah Alida, 7 Aug., 1851, Teacher at Streator, La Salle county. 111.

995. Eva Almedith, 15 July, 1853; m., 3 Jan'y, 1872, Joseph Tomliuson.

996. James Henry, 16 April, 1855; d. 16 Aug., 1856.

997. Willie Wesley, 19 April, 1857. Clerk at Manistee, Mich.

998. Edwin Eli, 5 Dec, 1863.

999. Ray Remington; 19 Feb'y, 1868.
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412. PAULINA^ Eli'^Theoplnlns,''b. in New Milford, Conn.;

m., 19 March, 1850, William Way, s. Timothy and Hannah Way,
of East Haven, Conn. They live (1873) in Orange, Conn.

1000. Anna Elizabeth, 15 Oct., 1851; with parents.

1001. Paulina, 21 Sept.. 1855; d. 26 Oct., 180:3.

413. MATTY Daniel =^

Theophilus,* b. in New Milford, Conn.,
6 Sept., 1811 . m., 22 April, 1838, Rev. John Ilighy, in 1875, of

Gardner, La Salle county. 111.

1002. Sarah .lane, is a foreign missionary.

1003. Carrie Elizabeth. Teacher in Chicago, 111.

1004* John ;
at home.

1005. Amelia, d. 1866.

414. LORETTE « Daniel ^

Theophilus,'^ b. in Northville, New
Milford, Conn., 4 July, 1813. She m. Moses G. Hallock, of Con-

necticut, 5 Sept., 1832; and in 1846, they went west with her

father's family. She is dead. He lives at Farm Ridge, La Salle

county, HI.

1006. Catharine, dead.

415. CAROLINE *5 Daniel ^

Theophilus,* b. in Northville, New
Milford, Conn., 1 April, 1820. Was a graduate and teacher in the

Charlestown (Mass.) Female Seminary; m., 6 Feb'y, 1846, Rev.

Erasmus N. Jencks, of Massachusetts, a graduate of Brown L^ni-

versity, and a Baptist preacher of ability. They sailed from New
York to Macao, China, 27 June, 1846. They were located at

Bangkok, Siam, as missionaries. Mrs. Jencks d. at sea, on her

return for her health, 27 June, 1848, and was buried off Cape of

Good Hope. Her husband is now a Baptist minister, at Norris-

towu, Montgomery county, Penn.

1007. William, b. in China.

416. MARQUIS FAYETTE « Daniel ">

Theophilus,^ b. in North-

ville, New Milford, Conn., 18 Aug., 1822. He graduated from the

Medical University of New York City, in 1850, and settled as a

physician, first in Illinois, and afterward in Michigan, where he

still resides, near Flint, in Geneseeville, Genesee county, Mich.
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In 1863, he was appointed by the Governor to visit the army of

the Potomac as State Surgeon. He stands high in his profession.

1008. Daughter by 1st w., cl. infant, 20 Jan'y, IS-jO.

1009. Curthon.

1010. Theophilus.

He has had four wives, of whom the 2"'' had no ch.; the S""^ sev-

eraL who d. y. The 4*'' has the s. Theophilus. He m. Elizabeth

E. Fargo, 6 Oct., 1847, who d. 20 Jan y, 1850.

417. I^^ORMAN B.« Daniel^ Theophilus,^ b. 23 Aug., 1824, in

Xew Milford, Conn. He graduated from Madison University, N'.Y.,

1846; m. 10 Sept., 1846, Miss Caroline E. Ambler, eldest dau. of

Rev. E. C. Ambler, of Daubury, Conn. He settled in Nov., 1846,

with the Baptist Church in Monticello, Sullivan county, N. Y.; in

Aug., 1849, became pastor of the Bethesda Baptist Church, New
York City, (now called the 53d Street Church, Dr. Pendleton pas-

tor.) Being troubled with a bronchial aftection, and advised to

remove from the salt air, he became, in Feb'y, 1854, pastor of the

2nd Baptist Church, of Southwack, Philadelphia. The name of

the church was soon changed to Calvary Baptist Church, which it

still retains. 7 Oct., 1856, he went out from the church with a

a colony of two hundred and twenty members, and organized the

"Olivet Baptist Church," which church has been blessed with

"very large ingathering." The eleven years he was in Philadel-

phia, he baptized four hundred persons. In 1864, in failing health,

he retired to a country home, in Montgomerytown, Montgomery
county, Penn., where he still resides. He soon, however, took

charge of a Baptist Church in North Wales Borough, and Nov.,

1868, of the old Montgomery Church, near his home.

1011. Edward Furman, 23 Oct., 1847.+
1012. Oscar Erasmus, 24 Nov., 1848.

1013. William Flandran, 30 April, 1851; m., 27 May, 1872, Miss Mary Hill, of

Flint, Mich., where he lives.

1014. Norman Bristol, 3 June, 1853; m., winter of 1874-5, to Miss Emma A.

Robinson, of Line Lexington, Montgomery county. Pa. He lives at Montgomery,
in that county. Farmer.

1015. Eva Caroline, 30 Aug., 1854; m. Benjamin Franklin Moyer.-j-

101(5. Spencer Cone, 7 July, 1856.

1017. Charles .Jacob, 5 Nov., 1858.

1018. Frank Remington, 17 Jan'y, 1800; dead.'

1019. Lewis Theophilus, 30 April, 1865.

1020. Almira Amelia, 1 June, 1866.

1021. Leander Wilbur, 19 May, 1870.
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418. JAXE6 DauieP Theophilus/ b. in Xew Milford, Couii., 17

Aug., 182(]: m., 14 Sept., 1842, Eliliu Howlaiid, of Connecticut.

In 1846, settled in Deer Park, La Salle county. 111.; have

1022. Infant s., b. 21 Dec, 1843; d. 22 Dec, 184.S.

1028. Albert E., b. 22 Jan'y, 1845; m. 12 Oct., 1875, and lives in Farm Ridge,
La Salle count}', 111.

1024. Infant s., b. 31 Oct., 1847; d. 1 Nov., 1847.

1025. Avelon N., b. 17 Nov., 1850.

1026. Edward D.. b. 13 Oct., 1858.

1027. Carlton H., b. 7 Oct., 1861 ; d. 31 .lan'y, 1873.

1028. Howard N., b. 3 Oct., 1865.

1029. .Judson C, b. 1 June, 1868.

P. O. Maple Grove, at Deer Park.

419. DIAXTHA B.« DanieP Theophilus,* b. in Xew Milford,

Conn., 28 March, 1829. She m., 10 June, 1849, Murrey Kirkpat-

rick, of Yermillionville, La Salle county. 111. He has a pottery.

1030. Son, d. infant.

1031. Baldwin.

1032. Andrew,

1033. Anna.

10.34. S .

1035. John.

This family has the old family Bible.

420. LEAXDERE.« DanieP Theophilus,^ b. in Xew Milford,

2 July, 1831; m. in Illinois, 15 Sept., 1853, Miss Marian A. Moul-

ton. Residence (1875), 1011 West Monroe street, Chicago, 111.

He is a builder.

1036. Dau., 7 Jan'y, 1856; d. infant.

1037. Clarence William, b. 30 Dec, 1856.

1038. Norman Stanley, b. 17 Dec, 1859; d, 29 Feb'y, 1872.

1039. Cora ]May, b. 30 Nov., 1871.

422. AMELIA MAYETTE^ DanieP Theophilus," b. in Xew
Milford, Conn., 16 Aug., 1838. She m., 1862 or 1863, Charles D.

Smith, of Racine, Wisconsin. He is foreman in a large Reaper
and Thresher manufactory.

1040. Dau., d. y.

1041. Etta.

1042. Marquis Fayette.



158 Baldwin Genealogy.

425. RODERICK « Katban G.^ Isaac '

Theophilus
^
Theophilus

^

Richarcl,^ b. 6 May, 1801; m., 22 Sept., 1834, Lydia Lawrence, of

Monckton, Vt. Tbis m. appears in tbe Hyde genealogy, as being
of Eli Roderick, and bis wife is said to be dan. of Dyer and
Lucretia Peck Lawrence, wbo were m. about 1801. For tbe line

fnrtber back, see Hyde Genealogy. Roderick lives, in 1874, on

bis fatber's old place, in Monckton.

1043. Henry R., 17 Feb'y, 1836; m., 13 Oct;, 1868, Mary Matthew. At time of

my information (1873), was member of the legislature, and had no ch.
;
and living

in Monckton.

1044. Edwin D., 10 April, 1837, living in 1873 unm., with Henry R.

1045. Helen L., 28 Oct., 1838; m. George Burritt.+
1046. Harriet, 3 July, 1840; d. 9 Nov., 1864.

1047. Jay, 16 May, 1842 (twin). Was m late war three years, in Gettysburgh
and several other battles, and among the tirst to enter Richmond.

1048. Jane, 16 May 1842; d. June, 1843.

1049. Jane, 14 Sept., 1845: m. Charles Falby.+
1050. Albert Noble, 10 June, 1847. m. Rubie Kellogg, dau. Rev. J., of Monck-

ton, 23 Feb'y, 1872. Lives, 1873, in Derby, Vt.

1051. Guy L., 7 June, 1850.

436. EMELmE « E"atban G.^ Isaac,M). 3 Feb'y, 1803; m. Rev.

Jobn A. Avery, a Congregational clergyman. Sbe lives in Syra-

cuse, N. Y., in Sept., 1875.

1052. Fannie; m. Mr. Cobb, of Syracuse.
1053. Henry; in 1873 was unm. and in the Oil Regions of Pennsylvania. Was,

it is said, a General in the late war.

440. IRWm DEWITT^Davis^Isaac,* b. 21 Jan'y, 1815; m.,
13 Oct., 1840, Clarissa S. Bootb, of Cbatbam, N". Y.; and in 1843,

settled at Soutb Egremont, Mass.

1054.- Sidney Irwin, 26 May, 1845: d. 11 Aug., 1871.

1055. Charles Orrin, 1 Oct., 1851.

1056. Alice A., 3 Nov., 1861.

He was, in 1870 and 1871, Representative to tbe Massacbusetts

Legislature.

444. ELMER « IS^oble 5
Isaac,'' b. 8 Marcb, 1800, at is^ortbville,

New Milford, Conn. He m. 1^*- 15 Feb'y, 1831, Adeline Benson,
dau. Harvey, of New Milford, Conn.; sbe d. 1837.

1057. Harvey, .Jan'y, 1833; d. 1 Sept., 1834.

1058. Mary Adeline; m. Riualdo Williams. He m. 2'"', Adaline Orville Field,

of West Burkfield, Mass.
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1059. Susan Orville, 30 June, 1845.

1060. Xoble Orlando, :] Sept., 1S49. Lives in Farm Ridge, La Salle county,
111. He ha.s been a member of the IllinoLs Senate.

445. ALBERT Is'OBLEc Noble"' Isaac,-* b. in New Milford,

Conu., 28 Sept., 1811. Still resides there (1874) in the village of

Northville. He m,, 20 Oct., 1835, Harriet Elizabeth,^ dau. Jeremiah

Baldwin,'' of New Milford, Jeremiah^ Jeremiah^ Daniel^ Daniel ^

Nathaniel.^ They both joined the Baptist Church, at Northville,
1850. He is a leading man in New Milford, whose good sense

aad integrity are mncli trusted. He is often selected for the care

of estates and in other places of responsibility. He was repre-
sentative four terms, between 1840 and 1851.

1061. Francis Elmer, 1840; in 1873 unm.
,
and a lawyer in Bridgeport, Conn.

446. HARRIET ELIZA ^ Noble ^
Isaac,-* b. in New Milford, 31

Aug., 1820; m., 7 Oct.. 1845, Frederick G. Bennett, of New Mil-

ford.

1062. Charlotte Baldwin, b. 14 Nov., 1846.

1063. Willis Frederick, b. 1 Oct., 1848.

Bennet, Senior and Junior, have a fine furniture store at New
Milford. I am indebted to this pleasant family for a very agree-
able visit and much information while I was in New Milford.

466. LAURA6 Edmund^ Israel Theophilus^ Theophilus- Rich-

ard,i b. in Hinesburgh, A^t., 24 Sept., 1795; m. Truman Hall; d. 6

Dec, 1871, at Fort Wayne, Ind.

1064. Caroline; rv. Staubro, lived at last account in Union City, Ind.

1065. Emma.

467. FREDERICK WARNER " Edmund'^ Israel,^ b. in Hines-

burgh, Vt., 6 Oct., 1797; in 1874, still living there; ra. 1**' Amanda
Bostwick, who d- 3 May, 1831.

1066. Orpha Elvira, 24 Oct., 1823; d. 18 March, 1873, at Ilinesburgh, Vt.

1067. Henry Kirk, 4 Aug., 1825.+
1068. Erastus Bostwick, 19 July, 1827.+
1069. Frederick Harley, 17 Feb'y, 1829. Graduated at University of Vermont

m 1853. Representative 1808 and 1869; living, 1874, in Ilinesburgh.
1070. Amanda Harriet. 2 March, 1831

;
d. June, 1831.

Married 2"'i'Lucy E. Stanley, who d. Feb'y, 1836.

1071. Stanley Warner, 19 April, 1833.+
1072. Lucy Amanda, 24 Feb'y, 1835; m. Timothy A. Wheeler.4-
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Married S'''^' Sarah B. Bostwick.

1073. Laura Elizabeth, 8 Oct., 1837; m. Harmon A. Beecher.

1074. Edmuud Welch, 13 Nov., 1839. In 14th Vermout A^olunteers, and at

battle of Gettysburgh. 1875, in Chicago, 111.

1075. Gaylord Stone, 10 Feb'y, 1843; m., 23 April, 1873, Emma Wade, and in

1875 resides in Stewardson, 111.

1076. Sarah Eimice, 10 Dec, 1846, Hinesburgh, Vt.

468. AMY « Edmund 5
Israel,-^ b. 12 Dec. 1799, in Hinesburgh,

Vt.; m. Burr D. Graj, and settled first in Charlotte, Yt., but after

in Coldwater, Mich., where she d. 12 March, 1870.

1077. Susan Saloam, 21 Sept., 1820, in Charlotte, Vt.; lives, 1874, in Coldwater;
m. Hadley.

1078. Marion Amanda, 7 Oct., 1822, in Charlotte; living, 1874, in Coldwater,
Mich.

; m. Green.
1079. Edmoud Baldwin, 17 June, 1825; living, 1875, in Chicago, 111., (No. 8

Langley St.); m. 9 Sept., 1854. Ch. : Maud, b. 20 Oct., 1856;. Matthew Burr, 18

Oct., 1858: Edmuud, 10 May, 1864; Harry, 14 May, 1866, and George, 25 Nov.,
1869.

1080. Milton Alouzo, 2 April, 1829; living, 1875, in San Francisco.

1081. Helen Jane, 7 July, 1831; living, 1874, in Constantine, Mich.

1082. Orlo Burr, 7 April, 1834; living, 1875, in Turner, Dakota.

1083. William Jerome, 14 May, 1837; d. 31 Aug., 1839.

1084. Alfred Henry, 7 Oct., 1740; living, 1875, in Go.shen, Ind.

469. WILLIAM STONE <^ Edmund ^
Israel,^ b. 11 March, 1802,

in Hinesburgh, Yt; m. Sophia Bartlett, of Haverhill, Mass.; and
his first two ch. were b. at Waterville, Yt.; the rest at Hinesburgh,
Yt. He d. 29 Dec, 1857; she, 27 Nov., 1866.

1085. Osgood McFarland, 14 May, 1827.+
1086. Elvira A., 28 May, 1829; m. Alonzo H. Barker, of Vermont.+
1087. Alonzo Milton, 23 Sept., 1831.+
1088. James Bartlett, 25 March, 1834.+
1089. Lucy Ann, 13 June, 1836; m. Samuel Powell, and resides, 1875, in

Poultney, Vt. No ch.

1090. Judson A., 13 Aug., 1840; m.,2 May 1865, Nellie E. Barton, of Charlotte,

Vt. In business in Brooklyn, N. Y., in Marcli, 1875, with no ch.

470. IIARLEY McEWEN " Edmund ^
Israel,^ b. in Hinesburgh,

Yt., 4 Oct., 1804; m. Eliza Sherman, and continued to reside in

Hinesburgh, Yt.

1091. Mary Eliza, 17 Jau'y, ; in 1874 in Hinesburgh, Vt.

1092. Myron Harley, 16 Sept., 1829.+
1093. Edmuud, 23 May, 1831; d. 13 March, 1856, at Hinesburgh.
1094. Susan Amanda, 13 Nov., 1833; in 1874 in Hinesburgh.
1095. Sarah Jane, 25 May, 1837; in 1876 iu Morrison. 111.
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1096. Nathan Gould Sherman, 26 Nov., 1843. In Uth Roginicnt Vermont
Volunteers. In 1874 in Prophetstown, 111.

1097. Orson Gaylord, 1:5 Dec. 1845; in 1874 in Prophetstown.
1098. Frederick Warner, 3 May, 1849; in 1874 in Prophetstown.

471. EDMUND « Edmund ^'

Israel,* b. in Hiuesbiirgh, Yt., 17

Feb'y, 1807; m. Polly Ann Alden. He lived first in Hinesburgh,
and then in Lawrence, N. Y.; living (1875) in Woodstock, McHenrj
coiintv, 111.

1099. Melvin. B., 28 Jan'y, 1828.+
1100. Laura A., 16 May, 1830; d. 24 Oct., 1832.

1101. Amy E., 2 Oct., 1832; in 1874 living in Woodstock, Vt.

1102. Lyndon A., 17 Dec, 1835.+
1103. Alice M., 25 Jan'y, 1843, at Lawrence, N. Y,

1104. Julia C, 32 July, 1846, at Potsdam, N. Y.

1105. Arch C, 24 Sept., 1848, at Lawrence, K Y.
;
d. 21 June, 1863.

1106. Jude E., 1 Sept., 1850, at Lawrence, X. Y.; d. 30 March, 1852.

1107. Grace S., 22 Feb'y, 1854, at Lawrence, N. Y.; living, 1874, at Wood-
stock, Vt.

473. ORLO JUDS0N6 Edmund ^'^

Israel,* b. in Hinesburgh, Yt.,

20 Dec, 1811 ; m. Polly Ann Sherman.

1108. Leverett Sherman, 28 Oct., 1839, at Hinesburgh, Vt. : living, 1874, at

Wiiidsor, 111.

1109. Charles S., 1 Oct., 1845, at Shclburne, Vt.

475. ISRAEL <^

Orange
^
Israel,* b. at Hinesburgh, Yt., 27 Oct.,

1797. He d. 7 Sept., 1872, in Hinesburgh; his w. Harriet, 29 Dec,
1878, aged 74.

1110. Eliza. 30 Nov., 1837; d. 14 April, 1839.

1111. Olivia, 12 Dec, 1829; d. 3 March, 1836.

1112. Electa A., 22 Dec, 1834; m. Foster, of Moriah. N. Y.

1113. Bo.stwick J., 6 Oct., 1839, at Moriah, N. Y.+

478. HORACE '5

Orange
^
Israel,* b. 15 July, 1805, in Hines-

burgh, Yt.; m., 22 IS^ov., 1836, Sarah J. Heath, of Weybridge, Yt.,

b. 3 March, 1820, in Middletown, Conn. In 1874,' they live in

Huntington Centre, Yt.

1114.. William AVallace, 7 Oct., 1837; m. 19 Nov., 1859, Esther Walker. In

1874 no ch.

1115. Sarah A., 22 July, 1839: m. H. W. Comstock.+
1116. Susan E., 33 Aug., 1841; m. Leonard B. Schofield, 12 Dec, 1868. No

ch. (1874.)

1117. Orange A., 9 Dec, 1843.+
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1118. Mary E., 9 Dec, 1849; m. Calvin E. ChafEee.-{-

1119. Horace E., 17 Feb'y, 1852.+
1120. Lucius E., 6 May, 1854 (twin).

1121. Lucia E., 6 May, 1854.

479. GEORGE^ Orange-^ Israel* Theopliilus^ Theophilus^ Rich-

ard,^ b. in Hinesburgh, Vt., 3 Jan'y, 1810
;
m. Almira J. Keith, b-

26 Sept., 1810, in Yergennes, Vt.

1122. Betsey A., 4 Feb'y, 1886, in New Haven, Vt.
;
m. Edwin Sumner, Fox-

boro, Mass.

1123. Oscar D. 2 Feb'y, 1838, in Bristol, Vt.+
1124. Ruth M,, 26 March, 1840: m. H. P. Palmer, New Haven, Vt.

492. HANNAH ^ Joel ^ Assel *
Theopbilus

^
Theophilus

-^ Rich-

ard,^ b. 22 March, 1808, in Meredith, Dehxware county, N. Y.; m.

Almon Beecher, at New Milford, Conn., 31 March, 1829, who was
b.'at Hinesburgh, Yt., 2 Sept., 1806, and d. 3 Sept., 1870, at Beaver

Dam. He was s. of Lyman and Elizabeth (Stone) Beecher. She

d. 27 Sept., 1874.

1125. Truman G., b. at Hinesburgh, Vt., 21 May, 1831; m. 29 Sept., 1858,

Minerva Brisco, b. 20 Feb"y, 1833, in Chenango county, N. Y., and hq,d tive

eh. : Elmer L., b. 5 Dec, 1859; Mark A., b. 1 March, 1863; Nathan P., b. 27 .Jan'y,

1865; Clara Jane, b. 26 June, 1870; Flora E., b. 25 Aug., 1872, all at Beaver Dam,
K Y.

1126. Harmon Sterling, b. 12 April, 1833, Chenango county, N. Y.; lives unm.
in Placer county, Cal. (1875.)

1127. Pane S., b. 19 Sept., 1835, at Dix, Chenango county, N. Y.
;
m. Mark H.

Irish, 6 July, 1872; d. 11 Sept., 1870, at Beaver Dam, N. Y., having no ch.

500. ALMON '^ Asahel 5
Assel,* b. 9 Jan'y, 1804; resides (1875)

in Epworth, Dubuque county, Iowa.

1128. Samuel K., b. 12 Feb'y. 1833.+
1129. Cyrus S., b. 3 April, 1835.+
1130. George O., b. 9 April, 1837+
1131. Myron T., b. 5 Aug., 1841.+
1132. Mary E., b. 24 Nov., 1849.

He m. Mary Emeline Tuttle of Meredith, 18 Dec, 1831.

501. ELIJAH "^ AsaheP AsseV b. in New Milford, Conn. He

joined the Baptist Church there in 1835; m. Sarah Munn, who

joined the Church at the same time. Hewas a clergyman. The
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'^ew Milford people say he was a good man, and a very good
preacher. He removed, about 1842 or 1843, to Butternuts, IST. Y.

1133. Norman R. b. 26 Aug., 1831+
1134. Sarah, b. 7 .Tune, 1848; d. 1 March. 1849.

1135. Flarriet, b. Aug., 1833; m. George Lee, of Pawpaw, Van Buren counfy,

Mich., on the 8 Feb'y, 1854.

His w. survives (1875) ; address, Mrs. Sarali M. Moon, Pawpaw,
Mich. He removed from ISTew Milford to Butternuts, K. Y., north

village, afterward known as Morris, and sometimes called Louis-

ville. He lived there several years. He was a Baptist minister

thirty years. lie d. 14 Oct., 1868, in Girard, Erie county, Penn.

502. LU^A'' Asahel^ Assel,'^ b. in ^Sew Milford, Conn., 14 Dec,
1806; m., 1829, Nehemiah Buruell, of Port Crane, Broome county,

KY.; there in 1875.

1136. Sarah Jane, b. 15 Aug., 1830; m. 5 Mar., 1856, Jerome Shaw, of Port-

Crane, who is d.

1137. Elmer, 15 Dec, 1833; m. 10 Oct.. 1860; lives in Port Crane.

1138. Harriet Adelia, b. 12 ]\Iarch, 1837; m. 18 Sept., 1861, Silas June, and

living, 1875, in Port Crane.

1139. Elizabeth Maria, b. 13 Feb'y, 1839; in 1875 unm.

503. 0RMAN6 AsaheP Assel,* b. in l^ew Milford, Conn., 23

Dec, 1808; m. Polly Robinson, of Meredith, N.Y., who is d. He
lives (1875) at Cortland, Cortland county, ]N". Y., as well as all

his ch.

1140. Mary.
1141. Charles.

1143. Eben.

1143. Sanford.

1144. James.

1145. Esther.

Some of these children are married.

504. LUCY AKN6 Asahel '
Assel,^ b. in Xew Milford, 11 Jan'y,

1811; m. William Cook, of Otsego; she d. about 1866, in Bing-

hampton.

1146. Electa, d. in 1870, at Cortland.

506. JOEL *5 Asahel ^
Assel,* b. in 'New Milford, Conn., 10 June,

1816, in Dec, 1875, living in Pawpaw, Mich.; m., 25 Oct., 1849,
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Angeline Hill, in Huron county, Ohio. He lived in Ohio thirty

years, where his ch. were all born. At least a part of his time he

lived at Columbia, Lorain county, Ohio.

• 1147. Judson, b. 1850; m.

1148. Tryphena.
1149. Lucy Lavinia.

1150. Mary Amanda, b. 1862.

510. ISRAEL HEN'RY^^ Isaac ^
Assel,'' b. 27 March, 1813, in

Xew Miiford, Conn.; m., 17 Aug., 1835, Mercy Cogswell, of New
Preston, Conn., b. 17 Oct.. 1815; lives (1875) in Catskill, Greene

county, N. Y.; she d. 5 June, 1870.

1151. Ellen Amanda, b. 3. June, 1837; d. 2 June, 1841.

1152. George Henry, b. 7 Jan'y, 1841; d. 9 Dec, 1844.

1153. Charles Milton, b. 15 Dec, 1842.+
1154. Ellen Amanda, b. 10 March, 1845; m. G. F. Tolley.+
1155. Emma Rhoda, b. 25 Nov., 1847.

1156. George Henry, b. 20 April, 1855; d. 26 March, 1864.

511. PHEBE J.6 Isaac ^
Assel,^ b. 19 April, 1814 ; m., Dec, 1842,

Austin Hummiston, of Meredith, X. Y., s. of SiJliman and Sarah

Hummiston, of Mereditli, and formerly from New Haven, Conn.

1157. Orlando, d. 1863.

1158. Amanda, living, 1874, at home.

514. WILLIAM HARMON ^ Isaac ^
Assel,* b. 24 Dec, 1816

; m.,

11 April, 1843, Fidelia A. Thomson, b. 24 Dec, 1816. He d. 24

Oct., 1862.

1159. Lyman J., 28 March, 1844.+

515. HIRAM .1.6 Isaac °Assel,M). 25 July, 1819; m., 29 Sept.,

1850, Mary A. Barlow, b. 26 May, 1826;*^ lives (1874) in New
Preston, Conn.

1160. Lydia A. , 27 July, 1852.

1161. Leslie J., 11 Sept., 1854.

518. LAURA ANN 6 Isaac ^^

Assel,* b. 25 Nov., 1825; m. Henry
S. Gillette, of New Preston, Conn.

1162. Ellen A.; m. George Trowbridge, Ch.: Eddie and Carrie.

1163. Otis E. ; m, Cornelia A. Bissell. One ch. : Willie.

1164. George H.

1165. Freddie H.

1166. Charles B.
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522. J0IIN6 Jacob-' Zachariali^ Zachariali^ Zachariali "^

Richard,
i

b. in Essex county, l!^. J.; was a blacksmith, lie manufactured

scythes at Eaton's Mills, near Connelsville, Penn. He ra. there,

and, in 1797 or 1798, moved to Hamilton county, Ohio, and laid

out, it is said, the town of Springfield, now Springdale; thence to

Lewisville, Henry county, Ind., and d. there. It is said that when

young he went to live with an uncle, in Orange county, ^ST. Y. He
m. Elizabeth Woodruff'.

1167. Jacob, b. 16 Oct., 1797.+
1168. Nathaniel.+
1169. Jesse W., b. 26 Aug., 1800.+
1170. Eliza, d. y.

1171. Sarah; m. James Harris.

528. JOB^ Job^ Zachariah,* b., lived and d. in Parsippany,
Morris county, X. J.; d., says Mr. John Ogden, 1872, aged 71.

1173. John L. Post office, Parsippany.

1173. Edward E. Post office, Parsippany.

1174. Walter.

1175. Sarah.

529. JAMES L.*^ Job ^
Zachariah,^ b. at Parsippany, i!^. J.; m.

Eliza Colfax, dan. Gen. "William and Hester Schuyler Colfax. He
was an M. D.

1176. George Colfax, 1817.+
1176+. Schuyler; in 1874, photographer at Kalamazoo, Mich.

1177. Mary Williams; m. Rev. S. Graves, D.D.
,
at Grand Rapids, Mich., and

in 1877 has four ch.

1178. Eliza Colfax, 7 Nov., 1829; m. Henry Edwards Huntington, and d., 1868,

at Minneapolis, Minn. He was b. 1 April, 1807; s. Matthias L., of Rome, N. Y.

In 1860 was merchant in Chicago, 111. Huntington Family Book says she was dau.

J. S., of Pompton, N. Y.

531. ABRAHAM^ Job^ Zachariah,''b. in Essex county, KJ.,
1776. He m. Mary Proctor, of Long Green, Baltimore county, Md.

1179. John H., b. 21 July, 1821.+
1180. Jane, b. 1824.

1181. Caleb C, b. 1831.

532. STEPHEX« Job^ Zachariah,^ b. in Morris county, IST. J.,

about 1778; d, 1849, aged 71; m. Elizabeth, who d. May,' 1849,



166 Baldwin Genealogy.

aged 73, both in Hanover, Morris county, N. J., where thej lived.

-He moved, about 1803, from Caldwell to Hanover.

1182. Lydia Kitchell, b. 1802; m. John Young. -f
1183. John, of Hanover; m., when over sixty years old, Eliza Crane, and d.

1868or 18G9; no ch.

1184. Julia Caroline; m. John C. Wilkinson. -(-

1185. Sarah, m. David Anderson. -j-

1186. Maria, m. Joseph Wilkinson. -|-

1187. Ira.+
1188. Stephen Young. -[-

1189. Aaron Grover, in 1873, in Eoseville, Newark, N. J.

550. SARAH ^ Elias ^ Jacob ^ Zachariah ^ Zachariah ^
Richard,

i

b. in Huntington, Conn.; m. Walter Lake.

1190. Phebe, m. Lucien Peck, of Newtown, Conn., who is dead.

551. ELIAS ^ Elias ^
Jacob,^ b. in Huntington, Conn.; m. Polly

Coon; d. in Plattsburgh, N. Y.

1191. Mary Ann.

1192. Elias.

He had probably a dau. Sarah.

554. JOHN^ Elias -^

Jacob,* b. in Huntington, Conn.; m., 17 Aug.,

1818, Sally Esther Mitchell.

1193. Sarah, m. Lockwood Parker. -j-

1194. Caroline, m. Columbus Hall of Huntington, Conn.; both living 1874;

no ch.

1195. William Henry, bapt. 31 Aug., 1837.+
119G. George.+
1197. Jane, m. Russell Hubbell.+

555. DEBORAH 6 Elias '^

Jacob,* b. 29 Sept., 1790; m. 13 :N'ov.,

1819, James Richmond, of Southbury, Conn. She is a widow,
still living in Huntington, Conn.

1198. James, living in the West.

570. 1^ATHAOTEL<5 Ebenezer^ Simeon* Ebenezer^ Zachariah ^

Richard,^ b. 3 Feb'y, 1779, in Xew Milford, Conn.; m. Elizabeth

Hawley, of Stratford, Conn.

1199. Charlotte A., 1801, at Kinderhook, N. Y; m. George Arnold.+
He d. in the war of 1812, His w. returned to Stratford, Conn.
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575. HENRY CHARLES ^ Ebenezer '
Simeon,'' b. 27 April,

1790, in Pougbkeepsie, N. Y. Was generally called diaries. He
went Soutb, is said to liave m. and had a

1200. Daughter, d. without issue.

576. FREDERICK S.« Ebenezer'' Simeon,^ b. 18 Dec., 1792, in

Poughkeepsie, N. Y.; m.

1201. Daughter.

577. CLARISSA'' Ebenezer ^ Simeon,^ b. 8 Oct., 179-; d. 2

Jan'y, 1866, in Poughkeepsie, N.Y. She m., 21 March, 1834,

AVilliam Kirby. He d. 17 April, 1835.

1202. John William, 12 Dec, 1834; d. 17 April, 1835.

1203. Ann Eliza, 19 March, , who m. Dr. James G. Hillis, of Pough-

keepsie, in April, 1874, when she was the only living gr. ch. of Ebenezer. Dr.

Hillis was educated at West Point, was in all the battles of the Mexican war, and a

part of the time as aid of Gen. Scott.

585. MINERYA*' Amos ^Simeon,* b. 5 Dec, 1789; m. Abida

Ransom, of Washington county, N. Y. In 1811, came to Ohio with

her husband and brother. She d, soon after, leaving
1204. James, believed, in 1874, to live in Pennsylvania.

586. JACOB HICKS ^ Amos '
Simeon,^ b. 13 Oct., 1792. Settled

in Kinsman, Trumbull county, Ohio, and there in Aug., 1875. He
has been a man of position and influence. For fourteen years he
was Auditor of Trumbull county. He m., 5 Sept., 1815, Florence

AValier, dau. of David Waller, formerly of Litchfield, Conn., then

of Palmyra, Portage count}^ Ohio
;
she d. 22 April, 1869, aged 67.

1205. Charles, 11 Aug., 1816.+
1206. Hiram, 27 Sept., 1817.+
1207. Adaliue, 4 Jan'y, 1819; m. George Parsons.+
1208. Simeon, 17 April, 1821.+
1209. Matilda, 2 Nov., 1833; m. Manuel Hover Adgate.4-
1210. Emily. 9 April, 1834; m., 9 Xov.. 1847, James Hyde, of Farmington,

Ohio; no ch.
; living there 1873.

1211. Sarah M., 3 May, 1826; m., 1 July, 1847, William W. Gager. She d. 11

Oct., 1851
;
no ch.

1312. Julia E., 28 ^Lirch, 1838; m., 12 June, 1869, William B. Stanhope.

1213. Rebecca, 9 ^lay, 1830; m. Isaac Meacham, Jr.-f-

1314. Marcus T., 3 April, 1833.+
1315. Mary, 30 Oct., 1834; m. Asher D. Robinson. +
1316. George, 7 July, 1836.+
1317. Lewis W., 24 3Iarch, 1839, d. 1841.

1218. Lucy W., 3 Sept., 1842; m. 3 Sept., 1868, H. G. Murdock.
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587. JOHX MURRAY « Amos ^
Simeon,^ b. 3 March, 1795. In

i^Tov., 1811, moved to Ohio, from Queensborough, Washington
county, ]^. y.; m., 21 Aug., 1812, Sally Robbins, clau. Josiah, of

Youngstown, Mahoning count}^, Ohio. Lived for a while in

Boardman, Mahoning county, Ohio; was a carpenter and joiner in

early days, but always owned a farm. Became, in 1814, a volun-

teer for the war of 1812, and was discharged on the peace. "Was

Major, of volunteer cavalry, and in 1831, Lieutenant Colonel. He
then moved to Austinburgh, Ashtabula county, Ohio, where, in

1874, he still lives.

1219. Minerva A., 21 .July, 1818; m. Jared Blakesley.+
1220. Mary Ann, 21 Oct., 1820; m. Hezekiah (Nye?)
1221. William W., 11 March. 1825.+
1223. Josiah M., 22 May, 1827.+
1224. Addisou Swift, 28 Aug., 1829; m. twice. Is an artist, and expected to

go to Chicago in the fall of 1873. His brother, last named, says: "We have lost

track of him." Twice married.

1225. Caroline, 22 Oct., 1832; m. Rufus W. Payne.+
1226. Alfred Franklin, 6 April, 183o.+

588. ASA 6 Amos ^
Simeon,-' b. 20 Jan'y, 1798

; m., 18 Oct., 1818,

Sally Murchant, b. 18 Oct., 1800. Settled in Boardman, Mahoning
ceunty, Ohio.

1227. Homer, 7 .July, 1819.+
1228. Mary, 15 April, 1823 (twin); m. James Blake.+
1229. Maria, 15 April, 1823; m. Alexander W. Bryson.-|-

1230. Angeline, 24 .July, 1826; d. aged 6.

589. GrARRY*^ Amos^ Simeon,* lixed in Boardman, Ohio; died

about 1869, of cancer upon the jaw. He m. and had two ch.:

1231. George, living, in 1874, on his father's farm, in Boardman, Ohio, and

has had two s., one d.

1232. Louise, m. Chauncy Andrews, of Youngstown, Ohio.-|-

590. ELI*^ Amos^ Simeon,* d. 1869, at his home in Painesville^

Ohio. His widow, of 2"'' marriage, d. in the winter of 1874, in

Cold Water, Michigan.
1233. Maria, m. Dr. Hunt, of Washington, D. C.

1234. James Henry, in the West. lieeping hotel in St. Louis until Sept., 1873;

then sold out.

1235. Horace, in Philadelphia; one ch.

The following ch. are by his 2'"' marriage :

1236. Carson, with Horace, 1874.

1237. Albert, in railroad employ. .

1238. Daughter.
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591. AMAXDA C.« Amos-^ Simeon,^ m., Sept., 1828, Ira Wood.
Lived in Boardman, Ohio, until 1848; then in Pahnyra, Portage

county, Ohio, where he d. in 1850. She lives, in 1874, with her

dan. in Anstinburg.
12:J9. Harvey IT., 21 June, 1830.

'

1240. Angle, 13 .^lay, 1841; m., 6 March, 1865, William llarley, of Austiu-

burg, Ohio.

592. OZIvO*^ Amos^ Simeon,^ m. Phebe Westover, of Palmyra,

Portage county, Ohio, and lived in the vicinity for some time. He

tinally removed to Cass county, Iowa, where he died.

1241. Bruce, m. Sacket, of Talmadge, Portage county, Ohio; said to live in

Denver, Col., but my letter to him was returned by the Postmaster.

1243. Daughter, m. Sacket, brother of wife of Bruce.

1243. Daughter.

Both these daughters were said to live in Denver.

598. AMANDER J.*^' Amos'^ Simeon,^ b. 1814, in Boardman,
Ohio. Lives (1874) in Saybrook, Ashtabula county, Ohio; m.

Eliza Slaven, of Boardman, Ohio, dau. Andrew and Mary Elizabeth

Reed Slaven.

1244. Sarah, ra. Samuel Pancost, of Paipesville, Ohio. In 1874, no ch. He
is dry goods merchant in that place.

1240. Andrew S., m. Ana M. Humphrey, dau. William H., of Ashtabula: her

mother was a Bishop before m. Jan'y, 1874, have no ch. He is Captain on the

lake, sailing his own vessel.

1246. John A.+
1247. Amos E., d. in army at 18.

1248. Addison A.
;
in 1874, unm. and in Eureka, Kan.

1249. Eugenia N. ; living, 1874, at home.

590. HORACE'^ Eli ^
Simeon,-' b. in Boardman, Trumbull

county, Ohio, 12 Dec, 1812. Was a very industrious farmer. In

1864, he removed to Wapello, Iowa; and in 1874, to the southwest

part of Kansas, where he d. 20 April, 1875. He m., 9 Oct., 1834,
Miss Sarah Ann Schell, of Youngstowu, 0., who (1877) survives.

1250. .Jefferson, b. 1835; drowned in Youngstown, in the summer of 1844.

1251. Mary, b. about 1844 to 1846; m. in Iowa a Mr. Walker, from whom she

separated, and now (1877) lives with her brother Eli.

1252. Eli, b. about 1849; removed to Iowa about 1864; to Kansas, 1874, and
back to Iowa in 1875, where he now (1877) lives.

1253. Albert O., 1851 or 1852, in Boardman, Ohio. About 1870, returned from
Iowa to Ohio. In 1875, I made his pleasant acquaintance in Cleveland, where he

represented the Ohltown coal mine. In 1877, mining coal in Brazil, Ind., with his

father-in-law, Daniel L. Smith, whose dau. Elizabeth he m. in 1874.

12
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597. JESSE 6 Eli ^
Simeon,^ b. in Boardman, Ohio, 9 April, 1815.

He resides (1S77) in Boardman, Ohio. From the age of twenty,
he has been a very snccessliil miller. An old Democrat, he

became an early Anti-Slavery man. By his able pen, and argu-
ments on the stump, he has done much to change the politics

of his county. In 1857, he was a member of the Legislature.

He was heartily opposed, at the passage of the legal-tender act, to

making it retrospective. This placed him for a time outside of

politics, which is only now practically discussing the questions of

iinance which he then advanced. He m., 24 Oct., 1844, Lucy A.,

dau. of Arthur Patrick, of Boardman, Ohio. They have lived

since in Girard, Youngstown and Boardman, all in the circuit of

a few miles,

1254. Alice E., b. 14 April, 1847; iii., 1868, George T. Lewis. +
1255. Daughter, b. 1852; d. 1853.

125G. Son, b. 1857; d. infaut.

59!^. WILLIAM '' Eli^ Simeon,^ b. in Boardman, Ohio, 15 M'ch,
1817. He graduated with high honor at the College at Meadville,

Penn. In 1839, he purchased and published, at Warren, Trumbull

county, Ohio, the Trumbull Democrat. He m., 1840, Henrietta

Atkins, of Meadville, Penn. He d. May or June, 1842. He was

an able editor.

1257. Sou, b. spring of 1842: d. soon after.

GOO. ELI*^ Eli ' Simeon,^ b. in Boardman, Ohio, 3 Oct., 1822, or,

as another authority says, 31 Oct., 1821; m., 28 March, 1855,

Laura Mariah Folsom, of Warren, Ohio. In Jan'y, 1877, living-

near Xiles, Ohio.

1258. Daughter, b. 3 Dec., 1855; d. infant.

1259. Jesse Mupert, b. 15 June, 1857.

1260. Eli Ulysses, b. 21 Jan'y, 1860; d. aged 4 yrs.

1261. Cleopatra, b. 25 Dec, 18C3.

1262. Daughter, b. 2 Feb'y, 1865; d. aged 3 weeks.

1263. Laura, b. 13 Dec, 1872.

602. HOMER 6 Eli ^
Simeon,* b. in Boardman, Ohio, 12 Jan'y,

1825: m. at Girard, Ohio, 11 ISTov., 1847, Susan Rush. By her he

had three ch., of whom only one is living (1877) :

1264. William R., b. 30 Dec, 1852.
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He m. •2'"'- 28 March. 1801, Laui-u, dau. Benjamin IST. Kobbins,

of Warren, Obio.

12«5. PIcnry. June, 18G8.

1266. Bcujamiu G., Feb'y, 1871 or 1872.

lu 1877, he is a miller in Niles, Ohio, with his brother George
S., in a mill built b}^ his brother Jesse, where they manufacture

the famous '' White Foam Flower," a great favorite in the market,
and awarded at the Centennial Exposition, in 1870, a medal and

diploma.

603. GEORGE S.<5 Eli^ Simeon,-^ b. in Boardman, 0., 25 March,

1827
; m., 21 April, 1853, Hannah Gray Kyle, of Andover, Ohio^

In 1877, he is a miller at Mies, Ohio.

1267. Julia H., b. 2 March, 1854.

1268. Lida F., b. 12 June, 1855.

1269. Charles IT., b. 26 Nov., 1858.

1270. Hiram E.. b. 2 May, 1862.

008. SUSAX'^ Jared'' Barnabas* Barnabas^ Barnabas- Rich-

ard,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn., it is said, in 1780
;
m. Capt. Andrew

Clark, of Woodbridge, who d. 1804, aged 70; and in 1874, his

wHdow was living there with her son Leonard, and said to be

aged 88.

1271. Lorenzo.

1272. Leonard, living 1874, in Woodbridge, witli seven ch.

1273. Susan.

1274. Harriet.

And, it .said, two others.

613. MAJOR*' Barnabas^ Barnabas,* b. in Woodbridge, Conn.,

June, 1788. He m., 22 N'ov., 1810, Harriet Parsons, b. 9 March,

1798, dau. Linus, of Woodbridge. He d. 10 Oct., 1831. She, in

1874, is still living in Bethel, with her son Abraham S. They
lived in Woodbridg-e. He served with honor in the war of 1812."o

1277. Betsey Jane, b. Oct., 1811; m. William Daniels. -f

1278. Hart Barnabas, 15 April, 1814.+
1279. Abraham L., 15 Feb'y, 1827.+

014. CHAUJ^CEYe Barnabas'^ Barnabas,* b. Aug., 1791, in

Woodbridge, Conn., whe.re he continued to live. He m., May,
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1817, Eunice, b. 1789, dau. .Fosepli and Sarah Baldwin Hine. of

Orange, Conn. He d. 25 Dec, 1861
; she, 30 Sept., 1863.

1280. Hiildah, 28 Jan'y, 1819; m. David Monsou.+
1281. Sarah Ann, 27 Oct., 1821; m. Daniel :Monson.+
1282. Parsons, 20 March, 1824,+

615. BELA'' Barnabas^ Barnabas,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn.,
1804. Settled in JSTew Haven, Conn, He m. 1***' Betsey Hibbard.

dau. Samuel of ]!^ew Haven; his ch. were all by her. He m. 2"''- a

wife, who died in 1855, on the same day with her husband.

1283. Samuel. 4-

1284. Lois; m. Robert Bennett.+
1285. Julia; m. B. T. Henry; lives in New Haven, Conn.

1286. Mary; m. Ogden T. Bailey, of Middletown, Cond.

1287. Oliver E.

1288. Luther.

1289. William.

1290. Hannah.

623. POLLY 6
Ephraim

^
Barnabas,-* b. 17 Nov., 1783, in Wood-

bridge; is called by some Patty. She m. Lewds Chatiield, of

Oxford, Conn. She is dead.

1290^. John; d. unm.

1291. Ann.

1292. Hannah; d. num.

1293. Henry.
1294. Martha, m. Miles Baldwin, of Woodbridge; s. Philo and gr. s. Josiah,

descendant of John, Senior, of Milford. Her ch. by him are dead, and she m. 2'itl>

Daniel Upson, of Watertown. Ch. 1. Mary, m. Ingham of New Haven. 2. Au-

gusta; m. Alfred Russell, of Orange, now of West Haven, and have two cli. 3.

John, b. about 1856; living in Woodbridge, with his mother.

624. NEWTOi^« Ephraim
s
Barnabas,* b. 13 Dec, 1796, in

Woodbridge, Conn. Other record says May, 1796. He d. 12

Feb'y, 1862. lie m. 1**- 24 June, 1818, Anna Maria ^N'ewton, dau.

Enoch, of Woodbridge, who d. 4 Sept., 1824, aged 24. He m. 2'"''

Esther Stow, dau. Capt. Isaac, of Milford, 3 Nov., 1825; she d.

23 Nov., 1840, aged 36. He m. 3'<^'' Susan Ford, of Westville,

Conn., dau. Deacon Silas Ford; she d. Feb'y, 1871.

1295. Charlotte Elizabeth, 1 March, 1821
;
d. 15 Oct., 1834.

1296. Son, d. infant.

1297. George Ephraim, 12 Oct., 1826.+ .

1298. Silas Clark, 24 Oct., 1827.+
1299. Isaac, 13 April, 1829.+
1300. Julius, 21 May 1831.+
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1301. Elizivbcth ChnHotte, 25 , 1833; m., as his 1st w., George Beoclicr, of

Woodbridge, s. Amos. She d.
;
uo cli., and her liusband m. JIartha Baldwin, dau.

Kaymoud.
1303. Charles, 11 Jan'y, 1830.+
1303. Esther Maria, 3 March, 1838; d. 6 July, 1862, num.

1304. Xewton Stow, 23 Oct., 1840. +
1305. Edward, 25 June, 1843.+
1306. Robert, 4 Aug., 1849; in 1874 unni., living in New Haven, Conn., and

real estate broker.

028. MARY ADELIXE« Ephraim'" Barnabas,^ bapt. 7 Jau'y,

1812, in Woodbridge, Conn.; m., 6 Jan'y, 18ol, Silas J. Peck, of

Woodbridge, b. 1 Feb'v, 1808, s, Phinehas and Anna.

1307. Earl, which is likely his middle name, as in Peck Genealogy he is called

Phinehas E. ;
m. Mary Skeels, of Seymour; lives, 1874, in Woodbridge, and has ch.

;

Harriet, Helen, Charles and Addle.

1308. Martha Ann; m. Marcus Earl Baldwin, (j' s. .James J. 5 Thomas 4 Barna-

bas-^ Barnabas- Richard. ^

1309. Henrj-; m. Cornelia Baldwin, dau. James J., and sister of husband of

Martha Ann.

680. DAVID p.,'' Silas ^'

Barnabas,^ b. 4 Aug., 1791, in Wood-

bridge, Conn.; m. 1**- 12 Aug., 1812, Sally Xewton, dau. Poger
and Mary (Peck) ils'ewton. of Woodbridge; she d. 8 May, 1813,

aged 20. He m. 2"^'' 12 Oct., 1814 (Town Pec. says 1815), Lydia
Peck. dan. Stephen, by 1** w. Jennette. He is living (1874) in

Woodbridge.

1310. Sally Jennette, 1813; m. John Peck.+
1311. Orlando Fields, 2 Feb'y, 1817.+
1312. Elizur W., 30 Oct., 1819.+
1313. BeLsey Louisa, 5 June, 1821; m., as 2'iJ w., John Peck, wlio m. 1st her

sister Sally. Xo ch.

1314. Augustus, l.j July, 1836.+

631. HULDAH^ Silas •^Barnabas,Mx 2 July, 17!»3. in Wood-

bridge. Conn. She m., 30 Aug., 1815, Mark Sperry, b. 5 Xov.,

1790, s. Samuel, of Woodbridge. He d. 19 Nov., 1846; she, 25

Jan'y, 1867, in Westville, New Haven county. Conn.

1315. Henrietta, b. 29 May, 1818; m. 24 Dec, 1839; d. in New Haven 19 Nov.,
18i)7.

1316. Samuel Xewton, b. 23 June, 1820; m. 25 Nov., 1842.

1317. Silas Baldwin, b. 27 July, 1822; m. Dec, 1852.

1318. Gay, b. 24 Oct., 1824; m. 2 May, 1874, resides. 1847, in Westville.

1319. Mary Elizabeth, b. 25 Feb'y, 1827; d. 3 Oct.
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My information is from William W. Sjierry, of AVestville, per-

haps of the succeeding generation.

632. BETSEY ^' Silas 5
Barnabas,^ b. 18 June, 1795, in Wood-

bridge; m. 4 Jan'y, 1813, Eev. Samuel J^ewton, s. Samuel, of

AVoodbridge. She d. May, 1821. He was b. 1 Jan"y, 1795; he

d. 28 May, 1865, at Antonio, Texas. He went as missionary to

the Osage Indians, and his w. d. on the way at Shawneetown, 111.

1320. Malvina Ruth, 7 Jan'y, 1815; dead.

1321. Charles Gordon, 25 Sept., 1816; m. for I'^t w. Mary Brstoll, of Milford;

d. 7 Jan'y, 1872, at Dallas, Texas.

633. MAPvY*^ Silas 5
Barnabas,^ b. 26 Aug., 1797; m., 3 Oct.,

1822, Eeubeu y. Beecher, s. of Ephraim, of Woodbridge; she d.

12 Jan'y, 1870, aged 73.

1322. John J.

1323. Edward I.

1324. Catharine ]..

1325. Wells M.

1326. Frances M.

634. CHARLOTTE*^ Silas '^

Barnabas,^ b. in Woodbridge, 16

July, 1799; m., 3 Oct., 1822, Amos Beecher, s. Enoch, of Wood-

bridge. They still live there.

1327.
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6:?6. SARAH HARRIET" Silas 5
Barnabas,^ b. 20 June, 180:3,

111 Woodbriclgc; m., 2o March, 1828, Zciias Ailing, of Orange, s.

of Edward Ailing.

13;J9. Eugvniii ITaiTict; m. 14 Oct., 1852, Wm. 11. Plumnier, in 18711 living in

Ansonia, Conn.

1340. Dwight A.
;
in 1873 living in Derby.

637. LUCY C^ Silas 5
Barnabas,-' b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 2

Aug., 1805; m., o March, I80I, Ljman Fairchild, s. John of

Oxford, Conn.. Live (1873) in Woodbridge, Conn.

1341. Mary,J.
1343. Henry E.

638. MINERVA*' Silas ^
Barnabas,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn.,

13
, 1808; m., 2 Ang., 1837, John Easton. Settled in Half

Day, 111., twentj-tive miles from Chicago. She d. 20 March, 1859.

He is living.

1343. Frances Elizal)eth, 15 March, 1841; m. 23 Oct.. 18GG, Jiulsou A. Mason,
of Vernon, 111.

1344. Cassius Baldwin, 24 May 1846; ni. 11 June, 1867, Ellen 0. Parsons, of

Deerfield, 111., where, in 1874, they live.

1345. Mary Adelaide, 15 Nov., 1849; m. 2 Xov., 1873, Royal M. Hubbard, of

Longmont, Colorado, and live there.

John Easton was s. of James, b. in Washington county, X. Y.,

who m. Jane More, of Glasgow^ Scotland. They were m. in

Ticonderoga, X. Y., and lived in Putnam, N. Y.

646. LAURA ^
George^ Thomas'^ Barnabas^ Barnabas- Rich-

ard,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn.; m, Merritt Woodruff, of Orange,
and live (1874) in Woodbridge, Conn.

1346. Clark; living in An^ouia, Conn.

1347. Lewis; dead.

1348. Dwight; living in Derby.
1349. Susan Jane, 1834; d. 30 March, 1852, aged 16, of small-pox.

1350. Mary Lucretia, 1835; d. 31 Jan'y, 1852, aged 17.

1351. Garwood Mills; living in New Haven.

647. LUCRETIA «
George^ Thorn as,-^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn.;

m. Gen. Amos Thomas, of W^oodbridge.

1352. Elizabeth.

1353. John, dead; ch. living, 1874, in Birmingliam.
1354. Sarah.
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1855. Charlotte, m. Muuson, of Hamden.
1356. Grace, m. Lines.

1357. William, in 1873, in Bridgeport, Conu.

1358. Jane.

648. LYMAX^ George"^ Thomas,* b. in Huntington, Conn.; m.,
31 May, 1$24, Maria Beach, dan. Capt. Thomas, of Woodbridge,
or of Isaac.

1359. No3'es, when last heard from, living in South Pass City, Wyoming Terri-

tory, and six ch.

1360. Grace, b. 32 April, 1831: m. John Chatfield.+

649. GEORGE «
George

= Thomas,* b. in Woodbridge, about
1824. He lived in Derby, Conn., at." Fishing Place," near " Bald-

Avin," a station on the J^augatnck Railroad. He m. Cynthia, b.

1826.

1301. Martha, b. 29 July. 1849.

650. SARAH LOUISA 6
George^ Thomas,* b. in Huntington,

Conn.: m. David Bartlett, of Huntington. She is dead.

1362. Sarah, m. Tlitcher (V), of Orange.

1362^. Elihu, d. of .small pox.

651. ELIHU FROST « Georo-e '' Thomas.* b. in Huntington,
Conn.; said, in 1873, to be living in California; m. and one ch. only :

1363. Daughter.

652. JUDSOX^' George
5
Thomas,* b. in Huntington, Conn.; m.

Charity Blackman, of Huntington: d. in California; left children,
it is said :

13G4. Frederick.

1 365. Gertrud«.

654. MARCUSEARL" James J.^ Thomas,* b. in Woodbridge,
Conn.; m., 2 Sept., 1852, Martha Ann Peck, dau. Silas and Mary
Adeline (Baldwin) Peck,*' of Woodbridge. Marj^ A. B. Peck was
dau. of Ephraim ^

Barnabas,* brother of Thomas,* above. He had,
in 1873, been Town Clerk of Woodbridge twenty-two or twenty-
three years, Representative, Justice of the Peace, &c.

1366. Lida, 31 March, 1856.

1367. Silas James, 3 Jan'y, 1858.

1368. Henry Earl, 20 Nov., 1859.
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G56. SUSAN CORNELIA" James J.'' Thomas,^ in. Henry I'eck,

s. Silas and ^fary Adeline (Baldwin) Peck, of Woodln-idge, brother

of the wife of Marcus Karl.

i;}70. Newlou.

1871. Siks.

1872. Infant (Inuglilcr, not named in 1873.

t;78. CHAUNCEY^ Thaddens^- Timothy^ Timothy
'' Barnabas '-

Pvichard,^ b. in Derby, Conn., about 1778. Tie. d. 28 Oct., 1827,

aged 49. Lucy, his wife, d. 17 Sept., 1828, aged 48.

1378. Lucy Ann, m. Benliani Blakeslce; lives in Lj'ons, Iowa, in 1874.

1374. Lj'clia, m. George A. Gorliam; living, 1874, in New Haven, Conn., on

Green street.

1375. Marcus. +

G74. DAVID 'Thadcleus"^ Timothy,^ b. in Derby, Conn.; lived

and died there,

1376. Burr Beeclier. +
1877. Edward, d. in New Haven, and left a family.

678. MILES '' Miles '> Andrew^ Timothy
^ Barnabas ^

Bicliard,
^

b. in Whitino', \t.: m. Elizabeth StowcU.

1878. Warren, b. 28 Sept., 1812. +
1379. Isaac S.. b. 181(5, in Whiting, Vt.+
1380. Orrin, dead; widow Susannah lives at

"
Spring Boro."

(179. JESSE '''Miles
•
Andrew,* b. in Whiting, Yt.; d. 1845.

1381. Alonzo.+
1882. Lueretia, b. 1S09; nu, 1829. Emerson Watts. +
1388. Emeline, 1811; m. Albert Williams. +
1384. Lucina, 1817; d. 1845, unm.

<;80. ANDREW" ]^Iiles-^ Andrew,^' b. in Whiting, ^'t.

188.'). Miranda, b. 1810; ni., about 1831. (.'hri.stopher Johnson; and d. about

1S88, leaving no cli.

1386. William H., 1818. +

082. TREAT" Miles'^ Andrew,* b. 1795, in Whiting, Addison

county, Yt.; m., 1821, Sophronia Glidden.

1387. Truman W, 2 June, 1822. +
1888. Lorenzo G., 25 June. 1828.

1389. Milo, 9 Feb'y, 1825. +
1890. Franklin B., d. 1882

1.391. William W.
1392. Sophronia L.
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1398. Horace T., b. iii Sylvan, Mich., 16 Aug., 1836.

1394. Charles O., 10 July, 1839.

683. ABBY*5 Miles 5 Andrew,^ b. in Whiting, Yt.; m. Kimball.

In 1877, there are living in Orlancl, Ind., four sons and three daugh-
ters, one ot whom is

1395. Augustus.

686. AMOS *^ David -^ Andrew,^ b. in Wutertown, Conn., V2 Dec,
1778. He m., 9 Jan'y, 1804, Elizabeth Bryan, b. 7 April, 1781,
and dau. John, who moved from Prospect to Waterbury. He
was, in 1818, Representative from Watertown, and was member
of the Connecticut Constitutional Convention, He moved to

]^orfolk, Conn., having in Watertown the reputation of a "good
man." He d. 9 May, 1847 ;

his widow, 80 Dec, 1851, then called,

in the W^atertown Kecords, of Prospect, and carried to Norfolk

to be buried.

1396. Eliza, 10 Jau'y, 1805; m. Hemaa Oviatt.-h

1397. David. 3 Sept., 1808; d. lo April, 1809.

1398. .Julia, 17 April, 1809; ni. James Cowles.+
1399. Maria, 31 April, isil; d. 1 April, 1837.

1400. AndreY^% 19 Sept., 1813. +
1401. Dotha, 28 Dec, ISlo; d. 22 Oct., 1833.

1403. Harvey, 12 Oct., 1818. +
1403. Nancy, 2 Feb'y, 1821; d. 10 Sept., 1823.

1404. Nancy Elizabeth, 37 Sept., 1833; m. Lucien Bi'onsou. -H

1405. Amos P., 1 May. 1836. +

687. TREAT •= David -^ Andrew,^ b. in Watertown, Conn., 13

June, 1780, and continued to live there. He m., 20 April, 1808,

Polly Hickox. He d. :> Dec, 1820.

1406. Child. 1807; d. 9 Dec, 1813, of spotted fever, aged 6.

1407. Fanny, m. 1st. Qzias Peck, and 3"J. Hiram Frencli.+

1408. David Perkins. 1813; m. Lydia Hickox, dau. Eleazer, of Burton. Ohio;
in 1871, living in Bridgeport, Conn.; no ch.

689. ANNE « David 5 Andrew,^ b. in Watertown, Conn., 29

Feb'y, 1784; d. 20 Oct., 1841. She m. Herald Brown, of Beth-

lehem, Conn., and had in all, it is said, eight daughters and sons.

She and her husband are dead.

1409. Alfred, dead.

1410. David, dead.

1411. Ilu'dah, living 1873: ni. Judd, who is d.

1413. Sarah, m. Leonard Kilhv.
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14121. ]\rartlm Prikius, G Feb'y, 1810. I learn I'njiu auotlier source, m., 18

June, 1832, Edgar Nathaniel Kasson, b. Feb'y 19, 1799. Tie was a farmer in Beth-

lehem, and they had eh.: Harriet A., d. y.; Harriet Louisa, 11 March, 1835, d. ~y

Oct., 1846: :Mnrtha Josephine. 17 Nov., 1836, m.. 14 Nov., 1850, Charles N. Flowers,

a farmer of Bethlehem, and have .several eh.; George Dixon, 21 Oct., 1838, d. 2

:May.. 1865; Edgar Nathaniel, 20 Feb., 1841, m. 1 Oct., 1865, Evaliue Osborne, and

had one dau. Carrie, b. 3 Oct., 1866. He d. 3 May, 1866.

093. TRUMAN^ David -^

Andrew,-' b. in Watertowii, 17 June,.

1793. He m., 4 Sept., 1816, Betsey S. Aspiuwall. He d. 20 Feb'y.
1859. Plis widow was living in 1873. His homestead, where I

visited his widow, in 1873, is the old mansion, which was the early

home of John Trumbull, author of McFingal. It is a fine,

old-fashioned, large, two-story double house, and kept up in

nice shape, looking much pleasanter than the engraving of it in

Duyckinck's "American Literature."

1413. Amanda Eliza, 19 July, 1817; m. Curtis Judsou. +
1414. Andrew Harvey, 31 Dec, 1818. +

Betsey was dau. of Eleazer and Elizabeth (Steel) Aspinwall.
He d. 23 Nov., 1804, aged 53; she, 4 May, 1832, aged 80.

094. MILO " David ^^ Andrew,M^. in Watertown, Conn., 7 June,

1790; was a farmer, residing in the north part of Watertown,
where he d. 14 Feb'y, 1859. His wife, Xancy E.. d. 14 Jan'j',

1848, aged 50
;
she was born in Woodbury.

1415. Martha E., m. George Woodward. +
1416. Huldah, m. Cliarles N. Allen. +
1417. George Ransom, m. Sarah ]Mattoon, dau. Deacon David, of Watertown,

and, 1873, residing in Waterbury, Conn.

695. HULDAH 6 David '^

i\ndrew,M). in Watertown, Conn., 29

March, 1799
;
m, Edward Hopkins, of Xorthfield (east of Litch-

field), Conn. She d. 17 Oct., 1822, and was buried in the same
cotfiu with lier son.

1418. David B., Sept., 1821; d. 16 Oct., 1822, aged 13 mos.

097. CHARLES « Enoch ^ Enoch ^

Timothy^ Barnabas'^ Rich-

ard,i b. in Woodbridge ; m., 1823, Sophrona Crowell, dau. William
and Martha Crowell, of Elba, Is". Y. He settled in Duplean, Clin-

ton county, Mich., but, in 1874, removed to Xew Afilford. Portage-

county, Ohio.
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1419. Mary, m. Martin Cransou; d. before 1874, and one cli. in Nebraska.

1420. Martha E,, m. Chapniiyi, of Rootstown (P. O. New Milford), Portage

county, Ohio.

1431. Lucy, m. Gleason, and 1874, living in Michigan.

704. DARIUS « Alexis'^ Enoch,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 6

May, 1804. Was a blacksmith in Orange county; thence removed
to jSTew Haven, Conn., where he still (1875) lives. He m. Thirza

Dorman, dan. Amos, of Oxford, Conn., by his w. Hannah Bald-

win,^ dau. Silas '" James * Samuel •' John -
John,^ Senior, of Milford.

1426. George A., 28 Jan'y, 1830. +
1427. Charles A., 28 .Jan'y, 1832. +
1428. Mary A., 12 Jan'y, 1834; m. George M. Harmon. +
1429. Allen D., b. 20 Aug., 1836. +
1430. William Henry, b. 1 Nov., 1841. +

706^. JANE*' Amos^ Enoch,^ m. David Mathews, of Birmingham
(Derby), Conn., a native of Scotland She is dead.

1431. Daughtei', living.

1432. Daughter, dead.

709. EDWIN c Amos-^ Enoch,* living (1873) in Ansouia, Conn.;
m. two wives, one of whom was Jane Hills, of Bethlehem.

1433. Sou, dead.

1434. Sou, dead.

1435. Jane.

1436. Mary.
1437. Charlotte.-

1438. Edwin.

710. MARY ^^ Amos '^ Enoch,Mii. Josiah Squires, of Massachu-

setts. She is now (1873) of Birmingham, Conn.

1439. Sarah.

711. CHARLOTTE •^ Amos >^

Enoch,* m. l'^*' George Colburn.

1440. Son.

1441. Daughter.

Married 2"^'- George Hills, of Bethlehem, Conn. She now (1873)

lives in Birmingham, Conn.

1442. Sou.
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726. MURRAY LESTER ^
Timothy

^
Elijah

*
Timothy

=^ Barna-

bas -
Richard,^ h. in Derby, Conn., 7 Feb y, 1807; m. 1**> 13 Xov.,

1831, Sarah Abigail Tlnghes, clau. Roswell, of East Haven, Conn.,
who was son of Daniel, of the same place. She was b. 1 April,
1813; d. 27 Jan'y, 1871. He m. 2'"»' 21 Sept., 1873, Miss Mary H.
Rossitur, of Derby, Conn. He learned the shoemaker's trade,
which he practiced in early life in Connecticut. He then went to

!N'ewark, IN". J., to take charge of a shoe manufactory. The crash

of 1837 closing the business, he went to Jersey City as a coal

agent. Finding it necessary in his business, he built a tug to

draw his boats of coal, said to be the first in 'New York harbor.
He then went into the steamboat business, and accumulated a

handsome fortune. He has retired to a fine, sightly place in East

Haven, Conn., to enjoy it.

1443. Edward Murray, 1 May, 1833; m., 14 Sept., 1871, Adelaide Eudora

Lindley. He lives iu Fair Haven, Conn., and the "Trowbridge Genealogy" says
he is in the United States Xavy.

1444. Theodore Englebrecht, 14 July, 1836. +
1445. Julia Ann; m. Joseph Thomas Perkins. +

728. ABIGAIL*' Timothy^ Elijah,^ b. in Derby, Conn., May,
1813; m. as his 1^* w. Michael Ritner, who liv^ed in Bloomfield,
2Sr. J., said to be son of a Governor of Pennsylvania, of that name.

1446. Joseph, m.
; living 1874.

1447. Sophocles, dead.

1448. Margaret, 1843; d. 1867. *

She d., and Mr. Ritner m. her sister Julia Ann, and d. 7 Feb'y,

1872, leaving her a widow, with no children. He was a railway

engineer.

729. EDWARD CURTIS «
Timothy

^
Elijah,^ m. Cornelia St.

John, and had but one ch.:

1449. Murray L., thought, in 1874, to be keeping hotel with his father in Law-

renceburgh, Ind.

747. SARAH «
Henry

^
Henry

^
Theophilus^ Barnabas ^ Rich-

ard,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 11 June, 1787; m. Timothy Miller,

s. Dr. Miller, of Hartland. Resided in Pittsburgh, Penn., where
he d. The family then removed to Louisville, Ky.

1430. Sarah Allen, ra.

1451. Orlando, m.

1453. Timothy, d. in New Orleans, unm.

1453. Marj% ni.
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748. MARTHA 6
Henrys Henry ,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 11

^ov., 1789, m. Elias Babcock, of Sherburne, N. Y., who is long
since dead. He was a merchant of some prominence. She was

living in the fail of 1872, and had a family.

1454. Charles W.
1455. Child.

749. JAMES LEWIS*' Henry
^'

Henry,* b. in Woodbridge^
Conn., 9 May, 1790 (twin). He was known as Lewis. He m.

iSusan Crumb, of New York City, and left eh., at least

1456. Henry.
1457. Daughter.

750. LUCY*' Henry
'"

Henry,* b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 9 May,
1790 (twin); m. John Bessy, in Montezuma, N. Y. Had several

ch., and then moved to Michigan; at last settled in Wheatland,

Wisconsin, where botli died.

1458. Amanda.

1459. Philip.

1460. John.

1461. Daughter, m. Palmer.

1462. Daughter, m.

1463. Charles.

1464. Daughter, m. Fish.

751. ALSUP, or ALS0P,6 Henrys Henry,* b. in Woodbridge,
Conn., 15 March, 1794 (his own family Bible says 1795) ; m., 6 Oct.,

1816, Lydia Mitchell, of Coshocton, Sufiblk county, E". Y., who
was b. 8 Feb'y, 1797, He settled in Litchfield, Bradford county,

Peun., living there in 1874.

1465. Polly, 17 Sept., 1818.

1466. Patty, 13 March, 1820: d. 13 Dec, 1822.

1467. Nathan, 8 June, 1824; m. and lives in Litchtield, Bradford county, Peun.;
m. Susan Brown, who d. 3 April, 1870; has ch.

1468. Sarah E., 1 March, 1826.

1469. Lj^dia Jane, 9 Jan'y, 1828; m. and d.

1470. Allen B., 21 May, 1829, m. and lives iu Litchfield; has ch.

1471. Olive B., 7 May, 1833.

1472. Hannah A., 10 July, 1834, dead.

1473. Isaac P., 16 April, 1836; m. and iu Litchtield.

All three of these sons were drafted in the late war.

754. ISAAC STEBBIXS^HenryS Henry,* b. in Woodbridge,
Conn., 17 July, 1800; m., 17 Sept., 1822, Alva Merwin, of Durham,
Conn., b. 29 Oct., 1803. He lived in Durham, Conn., Norwich,
N. Y., and finally died in Cromwell, Conn., of consumption.
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1474. ]Slaiy Elizabetli, 28 Dec, 1823, at Durham; m. James Macklock, a uative

of Halifax.

14?."). Lyman Merwin, 2 Fel)., 1827, at Durham; drowned 1 June, 1838.

1470. Henry Mei"v\iu, 21 June, 1840, at Norwich, N. Y.
; enlisted, in Feb'y,

1862. in Co. v., 7th Regiment New York V( lunteers. He Avas dangerously wounded
in battle in Florida, removed to Beaufort to hospital, and some weeks after to his

home, where he d. nine days after he arrived, 2 IMay, 1864.

1477. Sarah Allen, 14 Feb'y, 1846, at Norwich, N. Y. In 1874, residing at 20

Cedar street, Hartford, Conn.

755. ALLEN ^ Henry
-^

Henry,^ b. in Hartlaiid, Conn., 27 Jan'y.,

1803; m. Julia Hart, of Sherburne, 'N.Y. Lived liear Belvidere,

Boone county. 111.; tbence to Crystal Lake, 111.; thence to Iowa.

1478. Henry, thought to be m.

759. SIIERMAX" Treat -^Theophilus^ Theophilus
^ Barnabas ^

Eichard,^ b. in Greene county, jST. Y.. 21 April, 1795; d. Sept.,

1847, in Essex, Clinton coiintv, Mich.

1479. jMary, 1819; m. Sessions; living, 1877, in Lebanon, Clinton county, Mich.

1480. Lodema, 1821; resides, 1877, in St. Johns, Mich.

1481. William Treat, 1823. +
All three born in Paris, Oneida county, jST. Y.

1482. Hannah Melissa, b. 182-'), in Eaton, Madi.son county, N.Y.
;
m. her cousin,

3Ir. Kellogg, and d. 1867, in Michigan.
1483. Emily, 1827, in "Weathei'stield, Wyoming county, N. Y.

1484. Alanson, 1835; living, 1877, in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw counjy, Mich.

762. JOHN H. « Anor-^ Theophilus^ Theophilus"^ Barnabas^

Eichard,! b. in Milton, Conn., 4 Xov., 1803; in. 1^*' 14 Oct., 1827,

Sally P. Burge; she d. 8 March, 1842. lie m. 2"'^' Eliza Hardy, 7

July, 1842, at Joliet, 111.; she d. 16 April, 1848. lie m. 3«'. Ellen

Y. Thomas, 6 April, 1850, at Joliet; she d. 18 Oct., 1860, aged 60.

He is (1875) still living at Joliet.

1485. Harvey B., 12 Sept,, 1828; in 1875, at Caledonia, Ringgold county, Iowa;
m. and has six or seven cli.

1486. Anor, d. num., aged 30.

1487. Olive J., 22 June, 1831; ni., 1853, John Calvin Choate.+

1488. Henry, d. infant.

763. D0THA6 Anor ^

Theophilus,* b. 23 Aug., 1807, in Milton,

Litchfield county. Conn.; m., Oct., 1831, Howell Cowles, of Ply-
mouth, Conn. She d. 1 Feb'y, 1843.

1489. George, 2 Jan'y, 1833.

1490. Dwight.

They are living (1877) in Plymouth.
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765. BETSEY" Aiior •'^

TheopMlus,^ b. in Milton, Litchfield

county, Conn., 17 March, 1810; ra., 22 Feb'y, 1852, at Chittenango.
:N'. Y., Royal C. Fox; living (1877) at Blue Island, Ind.

1491. Almon Frauklin, b. at Perry ville, Madison county, N. Y., 19 Dec, 1832;

m., 5 Aug., 1856, Louise Brown, at Chicago, 111., and in 1877 has five ch. : Iliram

Franklin, b. 31 May, 1857, at Lyons, Iowa; Edgar Almon, b. 26 Oct., 1859, at

Blue Island ; Olive, b. 19 June, 1863, at Carondolet, Mo.
; Louisa, 14 July, 1865, at

Blue Island; Winnie, 9 ]\larch, 1869, at Chicago, where her father lives, in 1877,

and her mother d. 9 March, 1860. Almon m. 2'i'i. 27 Jan'y, 1873, Maria Louise

Barlow, who d. 17 June, 1875. He m. 3i'i, 1 Dec, 1876, Delia Wise.

1492. Annis Roxana. b. 9 June, 1834, at Chittenango, N. Y.
;
in 1877 num.

1492. Royal, 1 Aug., 1837, at Joliet, 111.
;
in 1877 unm.

1493. John Baldwin, 12 Feb'y, 1840, at Lockport 111.; m., Oct., 1867, Susie

Perry, of Pawtucket, R.I. Ch. : Emily Perry, b. Oct., 1869, Arthur Benson,

March, 1871; Bessie Baldwin, 16 March, 1874. Resides at Blue Island.

1494. Edward, b. 30 Jan'y. 1842; d. infant.

1495. George D., b. 30 Jany, 1842.

1496. Gurdou Fo.\, b. 28 March, 1844; m. 1 July, 1872, Susie E. Campbell, of

Joliet, and has one dau. Nellie, b. 23 Feb'y, 1874.

767. ABIGAIL SCOFIELD « Anor ^

Theophilus,* b. in Goshen,

Conn., 3 July, 1817; m. Stiles C. Peck, 26 Jan'y, 1837. In 1877.

living at Monee, 111., with her son.

1497. Virgil, b. 20 Oct., 1842; living, 1877, at >[ontgomery, Ala. n

1498. Hubert, 27 Nov.. 1844; living, 1877, at Monee, 111.

1499. Martha, b. 1 April, 1848.

He was killed in a sawmill at Mound City, 111., 1 July, 1857,

aged 44 yrs. 11 mos.

768. HOWARD DUNBAR'' Truman ^'

Theophilus,-' b. 10 Jan"y,

1804, in Harpersfield, Delaware county, N. Y.; m., 21 Feb'y, 1827,

Caroline McDonald, b. 16 Feb'y, 1808, in Watertown, Conn., and

of Scotch descent. He lives, April, 1877, in Fond du Lac, Wis.

1500. Dotha Cordelia, 27 Dec, 1827; m. and has four ch.
;
two sons.

1501. Sarah Maria, 6 March, 1830; m. and has six ch.

1502. Truman Howard, 12 Aug., 1833; m. and has six ch.

1503. Martha Ann, 18 March, 1836.

1504. Cordelia, 18 Feb'y, 1838; m. and has four ch.

1505. Lucy Jane, 30 Jan'y, 1840; d. 2 Feb'y, 1841.

1506. Frederic, 12 March, 1842; m. and has two ch.

1507. John Hanry. 22 Jan'y, 1844; d. 25 May, 1864.

1508. Nancy Brett, 20 Sept., 1846; m. and has one ch.

1509. Reuben Warren, 6 .Jan'y, 1849.
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7t)9. AN:J^MARIA«Tmmaii^Theophilus,M). in Harpersfield,

Delaware count}^ N. Y., 4 Sept., 180(!; m. Reuben Warner, of

"Waterbury, Conn. They settled in Geneva, Ashtabula county,

Ohio; and in 1874, the family are still there. Ch.:

1511. Tnimau O.

lol2. Nelson.

1.j13. Ahiiiiiil, id. llirain Ijictl.

771. MARTHA « Truman-^ Theophilus,^ b. May, 1813, in Water

town, Conn.; m. Leverett B. Seymour, and in 1877, of JNashota,
Wisconsin.

1514. Plu'Ite Ann.

1515. Annie Maria.

1510. :\rattie.

1517. Xdlie A..

772. THEOPniLUS« Truman^ Theophilus,^ b. in Watertown,

Conn., 27 March, 1818; m., 11 Aug., 1847, Jane Amelia Watrous,
dau. Aaron, of Austinburg, Ashtabula county, Ohio. He resides

(1874) in Oconomowoc, Waukesha count}^. Wis.

1518. .lane HenrieUa, 19 Aug., 1848; m., 17 .June, 1866, Tliomas .T. Ilollaml,

of Vassal-, Mich. She d. 16 Feb'y, 1867, with no ch.

1519. Florence Autrusta, 1 March, 1851.

1520. .Julia Finetta, 23 April, 1853; m. Ferris A. Spaiilding, 9 Jany, 1878, of

Oconomowoc, Wis.

773. FREDERICK BRETT" Truman ^

Theophilus,'* born in

Watertown, Conn., 18 Dec, 1820; m., 9 Feb'y, 1843, Sarah A.

Cowles, of Geneva, Ohio, dau. Joel G. and Sally Cowles. He re-

sides (1874) in Baraboo, Sauk count}-, AVis.

1521. Howard Henry, 25 Oct., 1843, in Geneva, Ohio; d. 25 June. 1863, in

Baraboo. A soldier in 28rd I^eginient Wisconsin Volunteers.

1522. I>eona Amelia, 23 Oct., 1847, at Geneva, Ohio; m. Aaron B. AVillit.+

1523. Martha Ellen, 7 April, 1S52; ni. .James Q. Haines. +

774. MARY SOPHIA" Truman ^
Theophilus,-* m. IT. F. Sey-

mour, and d. 20 ]Srov., 1865.

1524. L. B.

1525. Trunuui W., in 1877, in Na.shotali, Wis.

1526. Louisa A., in 1877, of Waupaca, Wis.

They had four other children, who are dead.

13
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117. JULIUS PRIMES Theophiliis
5
Theopliilus,* b. in Water-

town, Conn., 3 Oct., 1807. He m., 25 Dec, 1826, in Watertown,
Alma Dutton,* b. 20 Dec, 1806, dau. Thomas ^ Thomas ^ Thomas. ^

She was sister of Hon. Henry Dotton, the distinguished Professor

of Law at Yale College, United States Senator, and Governor in

Connecticut. She d. 24 Sept., 1850.

1527. George Dutton, 24 FelVy, 1828.

1528. Benjamin .J., 13 Aug., 1830.

1529. Lucy Ann, 6 Aug., 1834; ni. Raymond.

All remembered, in 1856, in the will of their grandfather. He
moved to Mendon, 111., about 1840, and m. a 2''^^ wife.

778. A]S':S"cTheophilus^^ The()philus,*b. in Watertown, Conn.,

3 Sept., 1809; m. Jesse Baldwin, of WatertowUj s. of Thaddeus.

They removed to Cheshire, Conn., where they reside in 1874.

1530. Edward S., 1834; d. at Watertown, 16 Feby, 1835, aged 4 mos.

1531. William Scovill. bapt. in AVatertowu, 17 .Tuiy, 1836.

1532. George.
•

779. SUSAK'' Tlieophilus'' Thcophilus,-* b. inWatertov. n. Conn.,
12 Dec, 1811; m., 20 May, 1832, Sheldon Smith, of Thomaston,
in Plymouth, Conn., s. John and Anna, of Derby, Conn.

1533. Alfred Baldwin, 19 .Tune, 1834.

1534. Ann Elizabetli, 11 Oc;t., 1840.

1535. Charles Sheldon, 4 Sept., 1845.

1536. .Tames Fanton, 1 Dec, 1836; d."6 Mar., 1837.

1537. Elizabeth, 10 -Tune, 1838: d. 13 Nov., 1839.

The first three ch., in 1873, are living in Thomaston.

780. JARED STRONG *^

Theophilns
'-

Theophilus," b. in Water-

town, Conn., 30 May, 1813
; m., 1835, Amelia Flagg, dau. Jonah

C. Flagg, of Cheshire, Conn., b. in 1817. In 1873 are living there.

1538. Sarah, about 1836; m. .Toun French. +
1539. .Tared, 1838. -h

1540. .Tulia Amelia, 6 Dee., 1845; d. :\larcli, 1847.

1541. Infant !<on, d. 1852.

783. ALMA REBECCA ^
Theophilus'' Theophilns,'' b.inWater-

town. Conn., 27 Feb'y, 1820, known as Rebecca; m. 17 Sept., 1840,

L3^man Adams, of Waterbury, Conn., s. of Reuben and Hannah

(Clark) Adams. She d. 31 Aug., 1872; he 23 April, 1856, aged 46.

1542. Mary Lucretia, b. 17 Sept.. 1847; d. 29 Aug., 1849.

1543. Frederick Lyman, b. 24 Oct., 1850; living 1874, in Waterburv. Conn.
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785. ABEL SEYMOUK (' Jared^ Theophilus,-' b. 1811, in Oneida

county, N.Y. His father dying- when ho was a child, he was

adopted by his nncle Leverett, who also m. the sister of his mother.

This uncle had no children of his own. He was educated at IIo-

bert College, Geneva, N. Y.. where he graduated in 1834. In 1830,
he went to Michigan, upon the Geological Survey of that State.

He studied medicine, and in 1838 received from his Alma Mater

the degree of M. D. In June, 1838, he m. Eliza, dau. of Robert

Scott, a highly educated Scotchman, agent of Sir William Poult-

ney, owner of extensive grants of land in AYestern New York. He
arrived in Florida 2 Dec, 1838; settled as a physician in Jackson-

ville, in that State, and has (1875) resided there ever since. He is

widely known and highly esteemed in Florida, for his ability and

sterling character. He accumulated a handsome property. He
assisted in building the tirst Railroad in the State, of which he was
President. He was a surgeon in the Confederate army, and at the

close of the war, Medical Director for Florida and South Georgia.
He lost a large property by the war, and at its close returned to

practice and to the improvement of his property, of wliich, in

1874, were sixteen stores in Jacksonville. For the last six years
—

1868 to 1874—he has been in the State Legislature, was President

of the County Medical Society, and in Jan'y, 1874, the first Presi-

dent of the State Medical Societv.

1544. William Leverett, 1840. +

His wife d. in 1856, and in 1866 he m. Mrs. E. M. Dall.

1545. Edna SejTnour, 1871.

786. ROSETTE «Eli5Theophilus,*b. in Watertown, Conn., 1

Feb'y, 1808; m. Seymour Adams, first of Watertowii, and after-

ward of AYaterburv, Conn.

1546. 3[ary, 9 Oct., 1832, in Watertowu; ni. .John Yail, of Waterbury.
1547. John Baldwin, 11 Sept., 1835, in Watertcnvn; d. in Waterlmry, 24

June, 1848.

1548. Eli, 2 April, 1841, in Watertown, in 1873, of Southbridge, Mass.

1549. Ruth Augusta, 19 Dec., 1843, in Watertowu;'m. Joseph Clark, Waterbury.
1550. Rosette, 17 March, 1849, in Waterbury; w\. Harry W. Dewey, of Water-

bury.
1551. Joseph S., 2 May, 1852; d. 12 June, 1873.

787. ELI NETTLET0Js"6 Eli^ Theophilus,* b. 28 Dec, 1814.

He m., 14 March, 1843, Mary Bronson, dau. Isaac H. He lived in
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Huntington, Conn., where he d. 8 Dec, 1867; his wife, 3 Feb'y,
1868. He was a manufacturer.

1552. Eli N., 21 Nov., 1849. +
1553. Estella A., 30 .June, 1853; in 1873, nnm., at lionu-.

788. JOSEPH^Eli-^Theophilus,^ b. 4 Oct., 1816. Living (1874)
in Waterbury, Conn.; m. Cornelia Shelton, who is dead.

1554. Josepii.

1555. ^liiiy, (1. iinm.

790. ALFRED STRONG ^
Cyrus

^
Theophilus,' b. 17 June,

1815, in Cheshire, Conn., where he still resides; m. 1^*^' Cecelia W.
Peck, 14 Oct., 1846, dau. Clement Peck, of Cheshire; she died 9

June, 1847, aged 32,

1556. Elizabeth Charlotte, 14 Aui;-., 1841; d. 22 March, 1844.

1557. Edward Alfred, 16 May, 1845; d. 10 March, 1846.

Married 2"^i- 17 Oct., 1849, Sarah 0. Ford, b. 1 July, 1826, dau.

James M. and Hanoah Ford; she d. 28 June, 1864.

1558. .lulia Emily, 16 Nov., 1850.

1559. :\Iary Elizabeth, 19 Sept., 1852.

1560. Ellen Ford, 28 Oct., 1855.
.

He m. 3«'- 12 Sept., 1865, Mary, sister of Sarah Ford.

792. WILLIAM JARED ^
Cyrus

'^

Theophilus,^ b. in Cheshire,

Conn., 27 July, 1819; m, Mary Stone, dau. Samuel, of Kent, Conn.

They still reside in Cheshire.

1561. Sarah E., 13 Dec, 1849.

1562. Cyj-u.s E., 9 Au"-., 1851.

1563. Annie L., 25 July, 1853.

1564. William S., 27 March, 1856.

1565. Mary E., 24 Fel)., 1859.

1566. George, 4 .June, 1861; d. infant.

1567. Laura H., 4 Aug., 1862.

793. CYRUS HFLL ^
Cyrus

^
Theophilus,* b. in Cheshire,

Conn., 15 Aug., 1822. He m. Lydia E. Ford, of Ilamden, Conn.,
sister of the wife of his brother Alfred. He went South as a

merchant, and settled in Columbia, S. C. The war found him
there. His family came away with Sherman's army. He still
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resides there with his family, and has been, since the war. United

States Assessor, with his othce in Charleston.

ir)68. Walter, b. about ISo.').

1569. Alfred, (load.

1570. James M.. about lN(il.

1571. Elizabeth, about ISd.j.

1572. Cyrus, about 18(59.

1573. Infant daue'liter. deceased.

795. ISAAC *^ Isaac'' Isaac* Theophilus-^ Barnabas ^
Richard,^

b. 25 Sept., 1800, in Milton, Litchtield connty. Conn. He settled

in Litchfield, where, in 1873, he still resided. lie m. Rachel

Moore, who d. 4 Nov., 1845.

1574. Henry, U Sept., 1824.+

1575. Betsey, 14 .July, 1826; m. Amos .Johnson. +
1576. Esther, 12 .July, 1828; m. .James H. Osborn.+
1577. Lucinda. 30 July, 1830; m. Charles B. Webster. +
1578. Jane, 19 Aug., 1832; m. William M. Webster. +
1579. Mary Ann, 2 July, 1834; m. Austin Hine.+
1580. Clark, 18 Aug., 1836. +
1581. Louisa, 6 Nov., 1838: m. 1st, 21 Feb'y, 1864. Luman Wadhams, and

settled iu Southford, Conn. She m. 2nd, Rev. L. W. Abbott, 25 Dec., 1866. and

my informant says, "takes care of the minister's children ;" whence I infer that they

are perliaps ch. by a prior marriage.

1582. George W.. 18 June, 1841. Enlisted at Hartford, Oct.. 1861, in the 8th

Connecticut Volunteers. He was with Gen. Burnside in North Carolina, and made

good record as a soldier. He d. at Newbern, N. C, 22 March, 1862.

1583. Harriet Eliza, 11 Dec, 1847; m., 12 Oct., 1870, Edwin H. Wentworth,

and settled in Bridgeport. Conn. There in .Tan'v, 1874. No ch.

799. ROWEXA^ Elias^ Isaac,* b. about 1817, in Seymour,

Conn.; m., 6 May, 1840, William Chipman, of Waterbnry. They
moved to Watertown, and my informant says, "became rich" by

furnishing milk to the city of Waterbury. They now (1874)

reside iu Cheshire.

1584. Jane E., 17 Sept., 1842.

1585. Susan M., 25 Nov., 1845.

1586. Timothy L., 14 June, 1850.

1587. Sherman W., 2 Oct., 1852.

802. HARVEY «Elizur 5
Isaac,* m., it is said Polly, Mather;

lived and d. in Sherburne, Chenango county, X. Y. His widow
m. John Reynolds, of Sherburne, as his 3'"'' wife, and, it is said,

lives there in 1873.



190 Baldwin Genealogy.

1588. Cornelia, m. Dewitt Reynolds, s. of John Reynolds, and lives, it is said,

in Sherburne.

811. ALLETTA« Lewis ^ Isaac * b. Sept., 1.S07, in Derby; after

1810, lived with her grand parents, John and Mary (Hard) Somers,
of Sonthbiiry, Conn.; m., 26 Dec, 1830, Dr. Smith (Mark, s. Abel and

Lois (Smith) Clark, of Milford, and b. 8 Sept., 1803. He is in the

Derby Rec. called, at the time of marriage, of Litchheld. They
lived however in Derby. He d. 10 April, 1870.

1589. Huhert S., 28 Sept.. 1881; d. 17 (Jet., 1885.

1590. .Tustina M., 24 Jidy, 1886; m., 21 Sept., 1856, Lyman H. Ford, b. 9 Sept.,

1829, dan. Lila Mary. 15 Feb'y, 1858.

812. SARAH «
Eliphlet-^ Isaac,* b. in Derby, Conn., 7 Nov., 1813;

m. Daniel F. Beach. Lived in Hartland, Barkhamstead, Derby,
Conn.; then in Pennsylvania; then in Derby, where Mr. Beach d.

of disease contracted in the late war.

1591. Erwin, in war.

1592. Charles, in navy three years.

815. HARVEY «
Eliphlet

^ Isaac* Theophilus
^ Barnabas"^

Richard,^ b. 24 May, 1816, in Colebrook, Conn.; m., 31 Dec, 1845,
widow Baldwin born Angelina Hawkins, b, 11 Dec, 1812. They
lived first in Derby, and now (1874) in North Branford. He is a

painter.

1598. Franklin Smith, 14 Oct., 1846; d. 16 Aug., 1849.

1594. Benianun Franklin, 21 Aug., 1851.

823. JULIUS AUGUSTL^S'i Lyman -^

Isaac,* b. 20 Nov., 1814,
at Sonthbnry, Conn. Graduated at the Wesleyaiu University,

Middletown, Conn., and became a Methodist clergyman. Is now

(1874) residing at Beach Pond, Wayne county, Penn., where his

last six ch. were b. He m., 21 May, 1857, Thomasine Spry, of

Beach Pond, b. 14 June, 1835.

1595. Aurelia Ann, 25 Feb'y, 1S58, ^\'ayue county, Penn.

1596. Bethiah .Jane, 7 Aug., 1859, at Sterling, Wayne county, Penn.

1597. Cornelius Augustus, 20 April, 1861.

1599. Darius Erastus, 16 .Ivdy, 1868.

1600. Edwin Candee, 21 .July, 1865.

1601. Francis Tamblyn, 19 April, 1867.

1602. Garner Terry, 7 Aug., 1870.

1603. Harnionius Octavius, 11 .June, 1872.

1604. Isabella Nancy, 28 June, 1874.

1605. .Julius Lyman, 19 March, 1876.
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824. SARAH AMANDA « Lvmaii^ Isaac,^ b. 13 Oct., 1816: m.

Mr. Cushman.

1606. CTiistavus AdclbiTt, 1 July, 1841, at Berksliiro, Tioga comity, X. Y. ; d.

22 Aug., 1863, at Clintnn. IViiii.

She d. 14 May, 1867, at Aldenville, Clinton, Wayne Co., Penn.

826. MARY ANN « Lyman '^

Isaac,^ b. 16 May, 1818, at Oxford,

Conn.; m. 10 May, 1842, at Poughkcepsie, N. Y., Nelson Hunt-

ington, of Monticello, N. Y., now of Mower City, or Brownsdale,

Mower county, Minn. Mr. Huntington was s. Jared, of Thomp-
son, N. Y., and b. 15 March, 1819.

1607. Echvin Mortimer, T Aug., 1835, in Chelsea. ^lass. ; d. in Xenia. Ohio,

2T Sept., 1856.

1608. Lucius Watsou Clark, 7 July, 1849, in Xenia, Ohio; d. 27 June. 1872, in

Dexter, Minn.

1609. ]Mary Cornelia, 20 :May, 1853, in Xenia (twin).

1610. Sarah Amelia, 20 May, 1853; d. at Clifton, Ohio, 18 ^[arcli, 1865.

1611. Laura Eva, 16 Nov., 1854, in Xenia; d. 6 Nov., 1859, in Xenia.

1612. Kosalie Candee, 15 Nov., 1858, in Xenia.

The ancestry of ^fr. Huntington will be found in "The Hunt-

ington Family," by Rev. E. Baldwin Huntington.

827. E:MILY MARIA 6 Lyman ^
Isaac,* b. 23 Jan'y, 1821, at

Humphreysville (Seymour), Conn.; m. 1**- 26 Aug., 1844, Eleasor

Olmstead, of Monticello, N. Y., who was b. in Redding, Conn.. 23

May, 1818, and d. 20 Oct., 1860. She m. 2"^'' Mr. Connelly, and

lives (1874) in Youngsville, Sullivan county, N. Y.

1613. Alice Rosalie, 24 ]\rarch, 1846, at Thomp.son, Sullivan county. X« Y.
;

d. 15 Oct., 1860.

1614. Oscar Candee, 21 Aug., 1848.

828. ALYAN BURR^ Lyman ^

Isaac,* b. in Humphreysville

(Seymour), Conn., 17 Sept., 1834. He m. in Bardstown, K\'., 19

Nov., 1867, Amelia Louisa Barber, b. in Louisville, Ky., 26 Dec,
1844. In Jan'y, 1877, he resides in Bardstown.

1615. Mary Cecelia, 1). 22 Nov., 1869.

1616. Alvan Barber, 1). 10 .Jan'y, 1872.

1617. .John Lee, b. 22 July, 1874.

1618. Nancy Martina, 4 Feb'y, 1870.
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829. ALSOP « Amos '^

Alsop
*
Theopliilus^ Barnabas ^

Richard,
^

b. ill Watertowii, Conn., 17 Nov., 1800; m., lived and died in

Watertown.

1619. Elizabeth, 5 April, 18'28: unm. in 1878, in Watertown.

1620. William, 4 May, 1830; unm. in 1873, in Watertown.

1621. Andrew, 30 Nov., 1834. +
1622. Sarah, 16 March, 1838; m. David Doolittle.+

1623. Kaney, 4 Aug., 1841.

830. AM0S6 TUeophilus'^ Richard* Theophilus^ Barnabas^ Rich-

ard,^ b. in Middlebury, Conn.; m. Eliza Hawkins. His estate was

settled in 1833, and she survived.

1624. .Jeremiah, in 1860, was m. and has six ch., some forty miles from High
Forest.

1625. Mead, in 1860, m., but has no ch.

1626. Sarah, m. Miles Merwin, of Milford, and d. in 1871 or 1872, leaving ch.,

one girl and tAvo boys.

Jeremiah and Mead are said to have gone west with their

mother, who m. 2'"'' Marcus Galpin, of High Forest, Olmstead

county, Minn.

831. ISAAC M.« Theophilus^ Richard,'* b.in Middlebury, Conn.

His will, dated 3 Sept., 1838, was proved 4 Feb'y, 1839. He was

of Middlebury. He m. 1***' Maria, dau. Selleck Galpin.

1627. George ^^^, in 14th Connecticut Regiment; wounded at Getty.sburgh, and

d. in hospital at Baltimore.

Maria d., and he m. 2"<'' Angeiine or Ann Hawkins, and had one

daughter :

1628. Mary .lane; d. y.

832. MARIA'' Theophiltis^ Richard,* b. in Middlebury, Conn.;

m. Samuel Baldwin,^ of Southbury, Conn., son of Elihu * JSTathair'

David- Joseph.^

1629. Horace C., 3 .Tan"y, 1823, in Milford.

1630. Henry I). 14 .June, 1825.

They live (1874) in Southbury, edge of Middlebury.

833. ESTHER •'

Theophilus
" Ricliard * b. in Middlebury, Conn.;

m., about 1835, Truman St. flohn, of Southljury, Conn. She is

now living there a widow.
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Ki;!!. llcury, in business in Now Haven, Cimii.; ni. Ksllier (Jray. ol' that place,

and has one cii., Carrie (1874).

1683. Maria, ni. AValter Afwood. of Watertown ; now (1874) living- with liei'

mother. She has a dan. Lillie.

835. i^ANCY ABIA ''

Theophilus
^ Richard/ m., about 1832,

Jonatliau Stiles, of Soutlibury, Conn., wJiere they live in 1874.

1083. Ransom B., m. Anna Stilhnan, of Bridueport, Conn. There in 1874,

and has a furniture store.

1684. Walter M., in 1874, unm., in Bridgeport.

836. LEWIS W.« Theophilus^ Richard,* b. 17 Feb'y, 1821, in

Middlebury, Conn., livino^ (1874) in that place; m., 6 June, 1844,

Martha M. Brovvnsou, b. 26 Jan'y, 1826.

1685. Emma. 1). 6 Aug., 1840; in 1875 unm.

1036. Lucy M., I). 18 Aug., 1848; m. .James J). Wooster.4-

Lewis W. lives (1876) on the old place in Middlebury, having
built a new house over the old cellar of his father's house.

838. Is'OYES^ Ira 5
Richard,'' b. in New Hartford, Conn.; m.

dau. of Capt. John Spencer and (Hotchkiss) Spencer, his wife, of

Burlington, Conn. Settled (1832) in Montville, Geauga county,

Ohio, upon a large farm of wild land, which he subjected to

cultivation. He d. about 1842 or 1843. His widow was living
there in 1873.

1687. RodmoudNoyes, lO.Tany. 1824.+

1688. Roland IIotehkiss.+

1639; Martha Elizabeth, m. Josei)h Brought()n.+
1640. Melissa Lydia, m. I'^t, Lysander King, and 2"d, Thomas C. Hart. +

839. IRA MERRITT^' Ira^' Richard,* b.in New Hartford, Conn.

The Postmaster at Kensington, in Berlin, Conn., where he settled,

informs me, in 1873, that he was drowned a few years ago.

1641. Ira A., Post Office, West Meridcn, Conn.

1642. Merritt Wells, 28 Oct,, 1884, at New Hartford. +
1643. Antoinette R.. m. Samuel L. Norton. +
1644. Delia Angeline, 16 May, 1S38, in New Hartford: m. Charles N. Ailing. +
1645. Newton H., 19 April, 1842, in Berlin. +
1646. Andrew Jackson. 9 May, 1845; in 1873 in Kensington.

^Irs. Baldwin, in 1873, was living with her dau.. Mrs. Norton.
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840. LYDIA CAROLI^^'E^^ Ira^ Richard,Mn New Miltord,

Conn., is sometimes called Caroline L.; m. David Camp, of Wood-

bridge, brother of Hannah Maria, w. of her brother Julius. She
d. in 1833 or 1834, and Mr. Camp m. 2"'^ time, but d. soon.

1647. Elizalifth Caroline, ni. George H. Spencer, of Red Jacket. Kansas, and

have had two ch. : Bertha, dead; Isadore, living.

841. SOPHIA^ Ira^ Richard,* m. Jonathan Deming, of Sandis-

lield, Berkshire county, Mass., in 1873, of Medina, Medina

county, Ohio.

1648. Geraldine Sophia, 18 March, 1830; m., 1 Feby, 185.J, :\[ark Taylor, of

Marcellus, Onondaga county, N. Y. ; in 1873, of Clevehuid, Ohio; no ch.

842. JULIUS nra 5
Richard,* b. 4 Oct., 1811, in Xew Hartford,

Conn.: m. 1*'- 23 Dec, 1838, Hannah Maria Camp, of Woodbridge.

1649. Sou, dead.

Married 2'«'' Clarissa, born 12 Jan'y, 1818, of Otis, Berkshire

county, Mass.

843. ROYAL« Ira ^
Richard,* b. in New Hartford, Conn.; m.,

1st, jviiss Mary Livingston, of Brunswick, Medina county, Ohio.

He settled at Marietta, Ohio, where his wife and her child died at

childbirth. He m. 2'"^- ^Irs. Ann Campbell, of St. Clairsville, Ohio ;

then went to Parkersburgh, Va., where he was for many years a

dry goods merchant. He was appointed by President Buchanan

Indian Agent to the Kickapoo tribe in Kansas
;
Post Office address,

1871, Kennekuk, Atchinsou county, Kan.

1650. Son, dead.

1651. Daughter, living.

He has an adopted son Leonidas.

845. JULIA6 Nehemiah '-

Richard,* b. in Harwinton, Conn., 27

July, 1805. She m. Samuel Ailson, ofs Harwinton, and has three

sons:

1652. Lewis; in 1871, of Nevastoga, Texas.

1658. A]l)ert; in 1S71, of Harwinton.

1654. Henry; in 1871, of Harwinton. ,
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846. CORNELIA « XelK'miali-^ Kichard,-' b. 28 Dec, 1806, in

Harwinton, Conn.: m., 22 Oct., 1834, Shelden Catlin, of Harwin-

ton, and snrvived him. He was s. Benjamin, of Harwinton.

1655. Ellen Cornelia; in ISTl, of ll.iiwinton.

1656. Simon Sheldon: in 1S71, at CliicaiiO, and in llie insurance Imsiuess.

847. XEHEMIAH ADDISOX*^ Xehemiah^ Richard,-' b. 23 Oct.,

1808, in Harwinton, Conn. In 1823, his father being dead, he

received from his grandfather Baldwin a farm and buildings in

Harwinton. He m.. May, 1838, Cloe Wilson, and died 22 Feb y,

1846.

1657. Cornelius Stevens, 6 Aug., 1840: d. 9 .Alareh, 1846.

1658. Howard Wilson, Aug., 1842; living (1871) in Canton, Conn.

848. ELVIRA^ David ^
Richard,* b. 31 Dec, 1807, in Wood-

bridge ;
m. 28 Jan'y, 1829, Luther Kallam. He d. May, 1837

; she,

4 Mav, 1836.

1659. Fanny, 8 Feb'j% 1880; ni., 18 Aug., 1850, Henry Bowles.

1660. Linus, 18 :March, 1832; m., 7 July, 1861, Kate Harris.

1661. Edmund, 29 July, 1836.

851. BERTHA « David ^
Richard,* b. 6 Sept., 1813, in Forest

Lake Center, Susquehanna county, Penn.; m., 27 June, 1833,

Azor Warner, who d. 26 May, 1868.

1662. Ruth E., 19 July, 1835; m., 12 Feb'y, 1856, Edwin Taylor.

1663. Stanley B., 6 Dec., 1837; m., April, 1867, Cynthia Cfirr.

1664. Sewell, 29 Jan'y, 1840; m., 5 April, 1862. 3Iary Cole.

1665. Asa, 25 Aug., 1842.

1666. Miriam, 13 May, 1845.

1667. Justus F., 28 April, 1848; m., 5 July, 1869, Ella Crowell.

1668. Lavinia E., 8 Aug., 1854.

852. LAVINIA « David ^
Richard,* b. in Forest Lake Centre,

Penn., 17 Sept., 1815; m., 16 March, 1837, Frederick Brock. He
d. 18 April, 1841; she, 23 April, 1842.

1669. Francis C, 16 .Jan'y, 1838; d. 12 Sept., 1857.

1670. Theresa C, 26 June, 1840; m., 26 .June, 1863, .John Benedict. She d. 28

Dec, 1869.

853. WILLIAM C.^^ David '°

Richard,* b. in Forest Lake Centre,

Penn., 2 July, 1817; m., 18 Sept. 1842, Phebe Sheldon. He d. 17

Jan'y, 1857.
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1671. Elvira C, 6 July, 1848; m., 38 Oct., 1867, Augustus Boihvell.

1673. Wealthy A., 33 May, 1845; d. 10 July, 1845.

1673. Laura A., 11 May, 1846; m., 30 April, 1866, Joseph Bishop.
1674. Elizabeth, 16 Feb'y, 1853; d. 34 Feb'y, 1855.

1675. Lillis, 5 June, 1855; d. 19 January, 1857.

855. ADAH B.6David5Ricliard,4b. 4 March, 1821, in Forest

Lake Centre, Penn.; m., 24 Feb'y, 1845, Thomas Peat.

1676. Adelia, 4 Feb'y, 1846; m., 1864, Thomas Beaumont.

1677. Stanley T., 33* June, 1847.

1678.
'

Arad G., 35 Nov., 1848: m., 3 July, 1869, Amelia Page.

1679. Bertha, 4 Sept., 1850; m., 13 June, 1873, Edgar RoUes.

1680. Charles S., 30 Feb'y, .1853.

1681. U. Grant, 1 March' 1864.

856. HEN'RYJ.'^ David ^
Richard,* b. in Forest Lake Centre,

Penn., 14 Jan'y, 1823; ra., 30 Dec, 1852, Amanda Slyter.

1683. Josephine E., 10 Dec, 1853; m., 34 Dec, 1873, i\[ortimer Robinson.

1683. Albert, 10 May, 1855; d. Sept., 1856.

1684. Flora A., 1 March, 1857.

1685. Evaline, 18 July, 1859; d. 33 .Tany, 1865.

1686. William II., 7 Nov., 1860.

1687. Frank D., 5 Feb'y, 1863.

1688. Charlotte, 19 Xov., 1S64.

1689. Alfred S., 35 April, 1866.

1690. Archie, 34 Dec, 1870.

1691. Harriet E., 31 June, 1873.

857. EMELmE C. « David ^ Richard,* b. 26 Aug., 1825, in

Forest Lake Centre, Penn.; m., 4 March, 1853, Nelson R. Cole.

. 1693. Lydia L., 17 Feb'y, 1854.

1693. Alonzo B.. 8 April, 1865.

858. EMMAc Abner^^ Richard,* b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 10

Sept., 1806; m. ISToyes Thomas, of Woodbridge, and is, in 1873,

his widow, residing there.

1694.
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859. TiriRZA'^Abner'^Richard/b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 21

April, 1808; m. James Stow. He d. about 18.53; and she, in

1873, lives in New Haven.

1704. Sidney.

170.1. Mary.
1700. Grace.

1707. Mareia.

1708. George.
1709. Daughter.

860. ABNER SPENCER «Abnei-' Richard,* b. 16 Dec, 1810,
in Woodbridge, Conn.; in 1873, living there, and known as Spen-
cer; m., 26 May, 1833, Mary Ann Camp.

1710. Delia.

1711. Lydia K., 1814; d. 23 Oct., 1845, aged ?A.

1712. Nancy.
1718. Ira.+

1714. Alison, insane.

171."). Everett. +
171(). .John, m. Ellen, 7 dan. Parsons Baldwins Chauncey 5 Barnabas 4 Barna-

bas 3 Barnabas 2 Richard;! in 1873, living with his father; no cli.

1717. :Mary.

1718. Emily, 1886; d. 17 May, 1838, aged 2.

861. TAMER ABIAH<^ Abner'" Richard* b. 2 Auo-., 1813, in

Woodbridge. By a fondness for middle names common in Wood-

bridge, her name becomes at marriage Abiah Tamer
; m., .5 Oct.,

1831, William Plumb, of Milford, Conn. They are both dead.

1719. Eliot,

.
1720. Margaret.
1721. Tamer.

1722. Smith.

1723. Willis.

1724. Lonisa, dead.

1725. Child, dead.

1726. Child, dead; and perhaps more.

863. RICHARD HECTOR -^ Abner ^
Richard,* b. in Wood-

bridge, Conn., 9 July, 1818
; m. Charlotte A., born in Woodbury,

and d. in AV'atertown, Conn., 30 Sept., 1870, aged -1:7. He d. 1

April, 1853.

1727. Annah Adelaide, 1847; d. 3 Aug., 1847, aged 5 mos.

1728. Hester, m. 3Ir. Perkins, and lives in Watertown, and has two ch.

1729. Harriet, m. Mr. Williams. She is d. Moved away; has one ch.

1730. Hector R., in 1873 unm., and living in New Haven.

1731. .Tane.
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865. MIRIAM6 Abner5Eicbard,n-). in Woodbriclge, Conn., 4

j!^ov., 1813; m. Samuel Fitch Sperry, b. 1 Aug., 1822, s. Samuel
and Pamelia Sperrj, of Woodbridge, and now living on the

homestead of her parents.

1782. George Samuel, 10 Jime, liS4S; d. 16 Sept., 1.S49.

1733. Emma Likt. 31 May, 1850; d. 21 Oct., 1869.

1734. Olive Eleiior, 19 31ay, 18ri9.

1735. Pearl Baldwin, 39 Nov., 1863.

866. ELENOK« Abner'^ Richard, M3. in Woodbridge, 20 Feb.,

1826; m., 8 Kov., 1846, Samuel N. Beecher, of Woodbridge, s. of

Elihu and Huldah Beecher, of Woodbridge. They and their ch,

lire livmjj: in Milford, 1874.

1736. Frank, 6 Aug., 1847; m., 29 Jaii'y, 1874, INIary E. Hoyt. of Albany, N. Y.

1737. Frederic S., 2 June. 1849; d. 18 July, 1850.

"

1738. Walter M.. 14 June, 1859.

1739. Mattie L., 7 Aug., 1860.

867. ABIGAIL ^ Abner '"

Richard,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 14

Feb'y, 1828; m., 17 Oct., 1847, Gilead Kimberly, s. William and
Ruth Ann Kimberly, of West Haven, Conn. In 1874, they live

in Xepaug, Xew Hartford, Conn.

1740. WillitunG., 24 July, 1848; m., 25 July, 1868, Laura Dennis.

1741. Eleanor M.. 3 Sept., 1850; m.. 20 June, 1873, Harvey W. Daley.
1742. Angelina R.. 5 .Tune, 1854.

1743. Martha E., 16 June, 1859.

1744. Augusta L., 13 Sept., 1862.

1745. Abigail, 8 Feb\v, 1865; d. April. 1865.

1746. Frederick A., 18 May, 1867.

1747. Harry G., 18 April. 1870.

870. CHARLES LUCIUS'^ Charles W. =^ Charles^ Sylvanus
^

Barnabas^ Richard,^ b. m New Britain, Conn., 18 Aug., 1822; m.,
24 Dec, 1848, Jennette Adelaide Sharpe, dau. George William

Sharpe, from Birmingham, Eng., to JSTew Haven, Conn., and his

w. Lydia (Dornian) Sharpe.

1748. Mary Ella, 15 Oct., 1849; m., 17 September, 1873, Charles H. Bromley,
of New Haven, s. Spencer, of the same city.

1749. Charles Frederick, 2 ]Mai-ch, 1852.

1750. Frank Henry, 11 Feb'y. 1854.

1751. Louis Whittier, 3 April. I860. In 1880, student in Yale College.

1752. Jessie Wilhiniene, 9 March, 1862.
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He was for some time a. manufacturer in New Britain, Conn.,

a,nd Representative to the Connecticut Legislature from tliat city.

He is now (1877) a resident of J^Tew Haven, Conn., a member of

the very extensive house of Sargent & Co. He has always been a

leading and iniluential citizen. He several times held offices of

trust in N^ew Haven, although his time is very much absorbed by

his business.

871. AMOS SHERMAN 6 Charles W. -^

Charles,* b. in New

Britain, Conn., 29 June, 1827; m. Jane Augusta Barnes, dau. of

Anson Barnes, of New Haven, Conn., in March, 18.57. Resided

for some time in Branford, Conn., as a manufacturer. He then

removed to Wabaunsee, Kansas, where he has a large farm.

1753. Helen Augusta, 22 -July. 1858; d. (5 Xov., 1858.

1754. Sherman Anson, 4 .July, 1860.

1755. Lillian Augusta, 24 Nov., 1863.

1756. .Tennie ^Vlary. 2 March, 1867.

872. SARAH E.'' Charles W.^ Charles,* b. 3 Dec, 1831, in New
Britain, Conn.; m. Henry M. Dates, of New Britain.

1757. Alleua.Jane, 11 Sept., 1860.

1758. Winifred Martin, 30 Sept., 1864: d. 20 April, 1867.

1759. Henry Baldwin, 15 .July, 1869.

1760. Bertha Stevens, 24 .Jan'y. 1872.

874. JERUSHA MARIA '^Lucius 5 Charles* b. in Nangatuck,

Conn., 1 June, 1829; m. Capt. Thomas K. Small, of North Truro,

1761. .Joshua Thomas.

1762. Edwin J^arkin.

1763. Nellie Maria.

1764. Alfred Monroe

1765. Mabel Amelia.

1766. Frederick Lincoln.

1767.
'
Matilda Augusta.

1768. Willard Stanton.

878. AMELIA ANN-^ Lucius^ Charles,* b. in Naugatuck, Conn.,

31 March, 1836; m. George Walker, of Boston, Mass. He is a

stenographer by profession, and has, in 1873, a place in the Custom

House. They reside at Levington, Mass.

1769. Infant, d. v.
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880. ESTHER SOPHIA*^ Lucius^ Charles,* b. in Kaugatuck,
Conn., 22 March, 1839; m. J. F. Brown. They reside at Lynn,
Mass., where he is the State Constable. He lost an arm at Gettys-
bnrgh.

1770. Willie.

1771. Frank.

1772. Philip.

1773. Son, infant.

881. FRANCES ADELAIDE «Lucins^Charles,MD. in Nauga-
tuck. Conn,, 16 Oct., 1840; m., in 1874, Seth D. Bingham, of West

Meriden, Conn. t

1774. Daug-liter.

1775. Daughter.
1776. Son.

883. CELIA JOSEPHIXE « Lncins "•

Charles,* b. in Naugatnck,
Conn., 13 Oct., 1844; m. Emory Whitehead, of West Meriden,
Conn.

1777. Riifus.

888. VINCENT LUZERNE « Elias^ Charles* b. in Meriden,

Conn,, 17 June, 1822. He is a phj^sician in Wallingford, Conn.;

m. 1**' 1849, Eliza T. Davidson, of Wallingford.

1778. Seymour G., 2 March, 1859.

1779. Vincent M., 11 :\rarch. 1861.

His wife d., and he m. 2"^'- 12 June, 1862, Lydia A. Talmadge,
of Meriden.

1780. .Julia E., 2 Dec
,
1865.

892. ELLEN R.*^ Elias^ Charles,* b. in Meriden, Conn., 11

March, 1831; m., 1819, Alonzo Gallup, from Norwich, Conn.

They settled in West Meriden, Conn., and have eh.

894, NOAH E,6Elias 5
Charles,* b, 1 Feb'y, 1836, in Meriden,

Conn.; m., in 1861, Marian Jones, He served two years iu the

war. He lives in West Meriden, Conn.

1781. Mary.
1782. Virginia.
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907. JAMES GARIlETSON« Jesse G.^ Charles,^ b. iti Middle-

town, Conn., 17 June, 1840. After being a clerk in a grocery
store, in Middletown, he established himself in Hartford, Conn.,
as a grocery merchant. His health failed, and ho sold out. A
remarkable event is his recovery from the sickness which ensued.

He had the consumption, and was confined to the house for more
than two years, and for that length of time could not speak aloud.

To those who knew w^ell his condition, his recovery seems won-
derful. He is, like his father, a very patriotic and benevolent

citizen, and Secretary or Treasurer of several benevolent enter-

prises. He is residing at present in Middletown, Conn., engaged
in business.

1783. .James Gordou, b. 10 Oct. 1871.

1784. Harriet Sill, b. 15 May, 1873.

1785. Henry Sill, b. 16 Sept , 1874.

178(>. Caroline Sill, b. 12 Dec, 1876.

909. CHARLES CANDEE« Seymour W.^ Charles^ Sylvanus
^

Barnabas^ Richard,' b. in Middletown, Conn., 2 Dec, 1834. May,
1835, his parents removed to Elyria, Lorain county, Ohio, w^here

he lived until 1847, wiien his father returned for a while to Meri-

den. Conn. He entered Wesleyan LTniversity at Middletown, in

1851, graduating with honor, Aug., 1855; and the same month, he
entered the Law School of Harvard University, taking his law

degree in 1857; the same year, commenced practice in Cleveland,

Ohio, where he has been for more than twenty-three years, in the

same office. In 18G1, he became partner with S. B. Prentiss, the

senior of the firm, whose office he entered in Cleveland in 1857.

His partner going on to the bench, he entered into partnership
with his father-in-law, from New York City, and the firm became,
in 1869, Prentiss, Baldwin & Ford, and is now Baldwin & Ford.

He has been for several years President of the Cleveland Board of

Underwriters, and Bank Director. He is very busy in his law prac-

tice; but this book attests that he is drawn to other labor. He has

been for a long time Corresponding Secretary of the Historical

Society at Cleveland
;

is a Trustee of the State Archseoloe'ical

Society of Ohio; and Corresponding Member of the ISTew England
Historic Genealogical Society, as well as of the Worcester Society
of Antiquity. He m., Sept., 1862, Caroline Sophia,^ dau. Charles W.

14
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Prentiss,^ s. Samuel ' Samuel '' Samuel^ Jonas* Samuel^ Thomas -

Thomas/ a lawyer of Xew York, resident of Brooklyn. A fuller

account of her genealogy is in an Appendix.

1787. Mary C'andec. b. 6 Jan'y, 1864.

1788. Samuel Pix-ntiss, b. 26 Oct., 1868.

1789. Seymour David, 1). 20 Xov., 1875; d. 17 Sept., 1878.

912. WILBUR PvICE6 Seymour AV.^ Charles,* b.in Elyria,Ohio.
He m., 12 Sept., 1864, Eliza Almona Irvine, generally called Lida.

He was a merchant in Elyria, Lorain county, Ohio; but, threat-

ened with bronchial consumption, was obliged to remove to

Minnesota. He resides in Fairabault, Minn. Pie is a farmer.

1790. William Irvine, b. 18 April, 1868, and d. 26 July, 1871.

Lida Irvine was b. 7 May, 1848, in Binghamptou, J^. Y., dau.

of John Graves Irvine and wife Sophia Margaret Burrell, dau. of

Aurora Burrell, b. 1788, in Waterbury, Yt., and wife Mary Irvine,

b. 15 Feb'y, 1791, in K'orwalk, Conn..

913. STILES « Nathaniel -^ Hezekiah *

Sylvanus
^ Barnabas ^

Bichard,Lbapt. Oct., 1803, in Woodbridge, Conn.; m., 2 June,

1834, Mary Johnson, settled as a farmer in that part of Derby,

Conn., now Ausonia.

1791. Lauren.

1792. Dwiglit Harrison.

1793. Semautha Grace, m. Dyer, and lives at Derby Narrows.

1794. Mary Gertrude.

1795. Eliza Ann, says her aiuit, w. of Charles, while G. INF. .saj's Su.san.

1796. Star,

914. COimELIA ANN« Nathaniel ^
Hezekiah,^ bapt. in Wood-

bridge, Conn., 2 Oct., 1807; m. Ezra Thompson, of Leon, Catta-

raugus county, N. Y.

1797. Jane Dewitt, of Rochester. X. Y.

179H. Curtiss, of Leon.

915. ITATHAmEL STARR « Nathaniel '
Hezekiah,

* b. in

Woodbridge, Conn., 23 Oct., 1812; lived in Derby, Conn., and of

that place; m., 23d June, 1835, Emily Newell, of New Haven.
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He was the Nathaniel S. whose death is entered 10 Dec, 1858,

aged 46.

1799. Elizabeth, d. 19 Jan'y, 1841, aged 2 yrs.

1800. Xathanicl. in. and has two ch.

1801. Mills, m. and has ch.; residing, some years since, at 239 Elm street,

New Haven.

1802. William.

1803. ;Mary, twin to jVIartha.

1804. Martha.

1805. Manlius.

1806. Elihu.

1807. Susan, ni. Kane.

1808. Georgian a.

1809. Eva.

916. GAR^VOOD MILLS ^ XathanieP Hezekiah,* bapt. 15

Oct., 1815
;
resides (1875) in ]S"ew Haven, Conn., on Ehn street.

He m., 16 Dec, 1850, Cornelia Benton, of Derby.

1809^. Frances Estella. b. 24 Feb'y, 1852.

1810. Cornelia L., b. 27 Nov., 1853.

1811. Raymond Garwood, b. 30 Sept., 1857.

1812. Frank E., b. 29 Jan'y, 1862.

1813. Mary True, b. 14 Nov., 1863; d. 8 Nov., 1871.

1814. Bessie, b. 1 Feb'y, 1873.
'

917. CHARLES L.« Nathaniel'^ Hezekiah,* b. Aug., 1822; lives

in New Haven, Conn., in 1875, at 25 Daggett street; m., 1845,

Mary A. Beecher, sister of George, and dau. of Amos Beecher,

who m. Charlotte Baldwin, dau. Silas.

1815. Frederic Elton, b. 12 Sept., 1846. +
1816. Ella -Jane, b. 23 Nov., 1850.

1817. Ida May, b. 28 Feb'y, 1866.

933. :N"ATHAN CLARK'' Hezekiah Harvey
^
Hezekiah,* b. in

Woodbridge, Conn., Feb'y, 1814. He graduated at Yale Medical

School; has been for many years a well-known physician of South

Britain, Conn. He m. 1**- 31 Aug., 1844, Sarah Maria Mitchell,

of South Britain, b. 11 Aug., 1824, dau. Mathew, of Washington,
Conn. .

1818. Mary Elizaljeth, about 1853.

1819. HilllardW.
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He m. 2"''- 1864, Elizabeth Buckingham, b. 23 Aug., 1836, dan.

Harman aud Anna (Wells).

1820. C'liarlotte Elizabetli, b. 7 Oct., 1866.

1831. Auna Maljel, b. 1869 or 1870.

936. THEODORE RAYMOND « Raymond
^
Hezekiah,^ b. 22

Aug., 1829; resides in Woodbridge, in the house built by his gr.

grandfather Sylvanus. He m. Delia Baldwin," dau. Abner S. ^

Abner^ Richard^ Theophilus^ Barnabas- Richard,^ 1 Jan'y, 1852.

She was b. 26 Mav, 1833.

1822. Emily Martha, b. 23 July, 1853.

1823. Eveline D., b. 26 Sept., 1855.

1824. Raymond, b. 5 Sept., 1859; d. 19 April, 1860.

1825. Raymond Hezekiah, b. 11 Feb'y, 1862.

1826. Mary Ann, b. 1 May, 1864.

1827. E.-^tella, b. 16 Nov.,i867.

1828. Elizabeth.

938. MARTHA « Raymond
^
Hezekiah,^ b. 13 Sept., 1834, in

Woodbridge, Conn.; m., 4 July, 1858, George Edwin Beecher, s.

Amos and Charlotte (Baldwin), brother of widow of Marcus and

of Abio;ail, who m. Charles L.

1829. Helen Maria, b. in New York City, 9 Nov., 1859.

Her husband was b. in Woodbridge, 31 Aug., 1822; was in the

late war. She lives in the place of her parents and grand parents.

939. WILLIS BEECHER « Marcus ^'

Hezekiah,* bapt. in Wood-

bridge, Sept., 1823; residing (1873) in Ansonia, Conn.; m., 21

Feb'y, 1847, Jane Bassett, of Ilumphreyville, dau. Glover and

Elizabeth (Baldwin) Bassett. She d. 10 Sept., 1849; and he m.

2"'*' 18 Aug., 1850, Amelia A. Huntley, dau. Albert, of Lyme, Conn.

1830. Daughter, b. 7 Aug., 1848; m., Nov., 1870, William 11. .Jame.«, of

An.sonia; 1873, no eh.

1831. Lizzie, b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 4 Get., 1851; d. in Westville, 26 Aug.,

1854.

1832. AVulter, 1). 2 April, 1854, in Westville, Conn.; living, in 1874, in Ansonia,,

Conn.

1833. Willis H., b. 13 June, 1856, in We.stville; in 1874, was studying for a

civil engineer.

1834. Adelaide Sophia, b. 3 July, 1859, in Woodbridge.
1835. Jannettc W., b.;.30 June, 1862.

Willis B. has been a teacher.
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940. HEZEKIAII HATiVEYc Marcus ^
Hezeldali," h. 5 Dec,

1825; m., Julia Maria Champliii, of Madison, Conn., dan. Chaun-

cey and Mary Ann (Bay) Champlin, of South Lyme, Conn. He
resides (1874) in ])erl)y.

1836. ]\rarcii8, b. 80 Nov.. 1866.

1837. .Tulia, 1). '26 Oct., 1868.

942. MARCUS « Marcus ^
Hezekiah,* b. July, 1830; lives in

Woodbridge, Conn. He m., 1857, Jane V. Beeelier, sister of

George and Abigail.

1838. Edward M., b. 1858.

950. GEORGE W.ITheophiluslTheophilus-' Theopliilus^ The-

opliilus^ Theophilus- Richard,^ b. in New Milford, Conn., 11 Dec,
1821. He m., 24 June, 1843, Anna Curtis, of Cornwall, Conn.,
dau. Stephen and Naomi (Hungerford) Curtis, b. 5 June, 1827.

Resided in Plymouth, Conn., in 1875.

1839. ]\Iiucrva. 1). in Dover, N. Y.. 5 .lan'y, 184r); m. 1869.

1840. Elvira, b. 11 March, 1846, in Fishkill, N. Y.

1841. Harriet, 1). 16 Aug., 1847, in Washington; d. 27 Aug., 1859, in Warren.

1842. Perry, b. 3 Aug.. 1849, in Washington; drowned in Plymouth, Conn.,

23 .July, 1870.

1843. Augustine, b. 31 Dec., 1856, in Cornwall, Conn.

1844. .Tay, b. 22 Aug., 1860, in Cornwall.

1845. Hattie, 1). 20 Oct., 1862, in Cornwall: d. there, 15 Feb'y, 1865.

953. MARY E." Theophilus« Theophilus,^' b. in Kew Milford,

Conn.. 15 Feb'y, 1826. She m. John L. Hunt, b. 5 July, 1819, of

New Milford, Conn. In 1875, they reside in Broadhead, Wis.

1846. Albert, b. 4 Sept. ,.1846.

1847. Wesley, b. 25 Sept., 1849.

1848. Eva, b. 23 April. 1852.

1849. Birdy, b. 7 Sept., 185(>.

1850. .John, b. 29 Aug., 1862.

1851. Bruce, b. 22 Dec., 1866; dead.

1852. :\rary, b. lONov., 1867.

955. WILLIAM" Ebenezer« Theophilus,'^ living (1875) in Nor-

walk. Conn.; m., and has one

1853. Child.

961. DAVID" Ebenezer^' Thoophihis,-^ b. 1839: living (1870)
in New Milford, Conn.; m. Jane Sherman, dau. Justin.

1854. Carrie, b. Aug.,'lS71.
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985. CHARLOTTE ELIZABETH ^
George

^ Eli ^

Theophilus
*

Theophilus^ Tbeopliiliis
-
Richard,^ m. Rev. 0. S. Taj'lor, of Kit-

tanniug, Penn.

18oo. Daughter, b. 1860.

1856. Daughter.

990. MARIA' Edgar
^
Eli,^ b. 27 Sept., 1850, in Vermillionville,

La Salle county. 111
,
m. Ira N. Read, 21 jSTov., 1872 ;

live in Chan-

dlerville, Ca.ss county, 111.

1857. Frederic S., 1). about 1874.

1011. EDWARD FURMAN' Norman B.^ DanieP Theophilus
*

Theophiluss Theophilus-^ Richard,^ b. 22 Oct., 1847, at 6 a.m., in

Monticello, Sullivan county, N. Y. He m., 4 June, 1865, Ella

Amelia Wheat, dau. Rev. A. C. Wheat (Baptist), former.y pastor
of the Second Baptist Church, Philadelphia. They reside at No.

527 Vine street, Philadelphia, Penn. He is of the firm of Stein-

metz & Baldwin.

1858. Carrie Wheat, 1). 4 Sept., 1866.

1859. Edward, Ij. 8 Jau'J^ 1868; d. at twelve hours.

1860. Rebecca Leslie, b. 12 April, 1869.

1861. Priscilla Edna, 1). 2:3 .Tan'y, 1871.

1862. Gertrude Josephine, b. 18 July, 1873.

1868. Frank Ambler, 1). 15 ^larch, 1875.

He is a lay preacher, preaching almost every Sabbath; a devoted

and useful Christian.'^

1015. EVA CAROLINE ' Norman B.«^ Daniel,^' b. 30 Aug., 1854,

in Philadelphia ; m., 12 June, 1872, at her father's residence, Col-

mar, Montgomery county, Penn., to Benjamin Franklin Moyer, of

Philadelphia. He is a merchant, residing in Columbia avenue,

Philadelphia.

1864. Herl)ert Baldwin, 1). 15 March, 1878.

1865. Walter Remington, b. 21 June, 1874.

"

1045. HELEN L.' Roderick « Nathan G.^ Isaac ^

Theophilus
=^

Theophilus
^
Richard,! b. in Monkton, Vt., 28 Oct., 1838; m., 3

* My first application to him pleased me by the reply, which, without signature, contained only, "1

Tim. 1—4." The verse reads: "Neither g-ive heed to fables and endless genealogies, which minister

(luestions rather than godly edifying, which is in faith." The letter-head indentified the writer. The

father, Rev. Norman B., has taken great interest in the preparation of this account, more than once

asking the blessing of Ood upon my effort.
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July, 1862, George Burritt, of Ilincsburirh, Vt., s. Daniel, of that

place, and his w. Cornelia (Davenport) Burritt, dau. Levi, of

Hinesburg-h.

180(5. Effic>. !). 24 Miircli, 18(55.

1867. George, h. 1 Sept., 1871.

1049. JAXE' Roderick « Xatban G.,-' b. in Moukton, Vt., 14

Sept., 1845; m., 31 Dec, 1865, Charles Falby, of Monktou Ridge,
Vermont.

1868. Fred. K., h. 7 Nov., 1866, twiu to

18(39. Frank B., b. 7Xov., 1866.

1870. Charles Henry, b. 9 Oct., 1868; d. 22 Sept., 1869.

1871. Charles IT., b. 12 Aug., 1872; twin to

1872. .Jennie Rowena, b. 12 Aug., 1872.

Charles Falby was b. 25 Jan'}'-, 1840, s. Daniel and Mary (Sulli-

van) Falby.

1067. HENRY KIRK' Frederick W.« Edmond^ Israel The-

ophilus=^ Theophilus- Richard,^ b. in Hinesburgh, Vt., 4 Aug.,
1825

;
m. Constance Cobb. They reside in Potsdam, N. Y.

1873. Frederick Warner, b. 30 Nov., 1850.

1874. :\rary Elizabeth, b. 29 April, 18:~)8.

1875. Frank Henry, b. 19 .Time, 1862.

1876. Charles Edmond, b. .July, 1867.

1068. ERASTUS BOSTWICK" Frederick W.'^ Edmund,'^ b. 19

July, 1827; m. Jane L. Boynton. In 1874, they reside in Chicago,
in. The lirst three daughters were born in Hinesburgh, the last

in Chicago.

1877. Alice Amanda, b. 27 Nov., 1853; m. Charles V. L. Peters. +
1878. Martha .Jane, b. 27 April, 1857.

1879. Edgar Boyuton, b. 22 Nov., 18(52.

1880. Nellie lio.-^alie, b. 26 .July, 1867; d. 19 .March, 1873.

1071. STANLEY^ AVARNER" Frederick W.^^ Edmund ^ b. 19

April, 1833, in Hinesburgh, Vt. He m. Ada A. ricknell.

1881. .Jenza Maria, b. 2 .July, 1858; d. 17 Dec, 1859.

1882. Ella 3Iary, b. 16 April, 1862.

1883. Emma Orplia, 24 March, 1864.
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1072. LUCY AMANDA ' Frederick W.^ Edmiind,^ b. 24 Feb'y,
1835; m., 10 Oct., 1859, Timothy A. Wheeler, of Burlington, Yt.

1884. Willis Stauley, li. 5 Feb"y, 1861 : d. 20 Feb'y, 1868.

1885. Harry Curtis; b. 3 July, 1874.

1073. LAURA ELIZABETH' Frederick W.^ Edmund,'"' b. in

Hinesburgh, Yt., 8 Oct., 1837; m. Harmon A. Beecher, 8 Oct.,

1856. Resides (1875) in Hinesburgh.

1886. Herbert Rollin, b. 4 July, 1857.

1887. Anna Flora, b. 27 Jan'y, 1859.

1085. OSGOOD McFARLAND' William S.« Edmund,-^ b. in

Waterville, Yt., 14 May, 1827; living (1874) in Pana, 111. He m.,
29 Feb'y, 1852, Hannah Aurelia Atherton, b. in Weathersfield,

Yt., 23 Sept., 1831.

1888. Lillie Aima. b. 9 Oct.. 1855, in Illinois, and d. 7 March. 1857, in Char-

lotte, Vt.

1080. ELYIRA A.- William S.« Edmund,^ b. in Hinesburgh,
Yt., 28 May, 1829: m. Alonzo H. Barker, of Charlotte, Yt., where

they reside in 1875.

1889. AVilliain O.

1890. Ida.

1891. Alonzo H.

1087. ALONZO MILTON' AVilliam'' Edmund,^ b. in Hines-

burgh, A^t., 23 Sept., 1831; m. Louisa Burton. Reside (1876) in

Brooklyn, N. Y.

1892. :\[iunie, b. July, 1864, in Chicago.
1898. Alonzo M., b. -Tune, 1867.

1894. Luther llubl)ell, b. July, 1869.

1088. JAMES BARTLTT' William S.« Edmund,M3. in Hines-

burgh, Yt., 25 March, 1834; living (1875) in St. Albans, Yt. He
m. Helen Howard.

1895. Carrie Louisa, b. 31 Aug., 1857. in Kutlaiul, Yt.

1896. Susie Augusta, b. 26 Aug., 1862, in Saratoga, N. Y.

1092. MYRON HAHLEY ^
ITarley« Edmund, ^^ b. in Hines-

burgh, Yt., 16 Sept., 1829; m. Rhoda Ray. Living (1874) in

Hinesburgh. Member of Yermont Legislature, 1864-^65.

1897. Marion Eliza, b. 16 Dec, 1852.

1898. Leo-rand Myron, b. 15 Dec, 1857.
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1099. MELVm BYRON 7 Edmund ^ Edmund, M). 28 Jan'y,

1828, in Ilinesburg'li, Vt.; m. Miss Waitie Z. Joslin, at Woodstock,

McHenry county, III., 14 June, 1851.

1899. Willis Melvin, h. l(i .lunc, 1856, in Woodstock, Vt.

Melvin B. was Captain of an Illinois regiment, in the late war;

Mayor of Elgin, where he lives (1875), and Postmaster,

1102. LYXDEN A." Edmund^ Edmund,^ b. 17 Dec, 1835, in

Nicholsville, St. Lawrence county, N. Y.; m., 17 Feb'y, 1857, in

Chicago, 111., Miss Mary D. Joslj^n.

1900. Annie Bessie, 1). 5 Feb'y, 1865.

1901. llany I.ynden, b. 24 Feb'y, 1867. Living, 1875, in Elgin, III.

1113. BOSTWICK J.' Edmund «
Edmund,-^ b. 6 Oct., 1839, in

Moriah, Essex county, N. Y.; m. Lois E. Pickett, and living there

in 1874.

1902. Ralph, b. S Sept.. 1871.

1908. Son, b. 8 Feb'y, 1873.

1115. SAPAll A.' Horace '^

Orange
'^ Israel '

Theophilus
^ The-

ophilus^ Richard,! b. 22 July, 1839; m., 22 Oct., 1856, H. W.
Comstock, of Huntington, Vt.

1904. Carrie H., b. 20 Oct., 1858.

1905. Lina E., b. 18 March, 1861.

1906. Sarah E., b. 8 Oct., 1867.

1907. Alice E., b. 14 Oct.. 1869.

1117. ORANGE A." Horace*' Orange M). 9 Dec, 1843; m., 11

Oct., 1865, Hattie Mason, of Huntington, Yt.

1908. Cora, b. 14 Oct., 1866.

1909. Ida C, b. 20 .Inly, 1868.

1910. Willie, b. 20 Feb'y, 1871.

1118. MARY' E.' Horace «
Orange,"' b. 9 Dec, 1847; m., 29

March, 1868, Calvin C. Chaffee, of Huntington, Vt.

1911. Frankie C, b. 22 .March, 1869.

1912. Horace B., b. 8 May, 1878.

1119. HORACE E." Horace «
Orange,^' b. 17 Feb'y, 1852

; m., 14

Dec, 1871, ]\Iary A. AYoodward. Reside in Huntington, Vt.

1913. Sarah J., b. 3 Aug., 1872.

1914. Wallace E., b. 20 Feb'y, 1874.
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1123. OSCAR DANIEL '

George
«
Orange,^ b. 2 Feb'y, 1838, in

Bristol, Vt.; m. Ruth Hoyt, b. 8 April, 1837, in Newark, N. Y.
Live (1874) in Starksboro', Vt.

1915. Fred. A., b. 4 May, 1860, in Shelburne, N. Y.

1916. Walter N., 1). 27 Nov., 1870, m Starksboro'.

1917. Helen M., b. 9 April, 1872.

1128. SAMUEL R.' Almon ^ Asahel ^ Assel ^
Theophilus

^ The-

ophilus-^ Richard,! b. 12 Feb'y, 1833. In 1875, residing in Dell

Rapids, Minnehaha county, Dakotah. He m., 15 May, 1857,
Arminda Jane Chase. Slie d. 20 Feb'y, 1863, and he m. 2"'^' 25

Oct., 1866, Lizzie Ann Overman.

191S. Mary Emma, b. 21 Nov., 1859; residing, 1875, in Epwortb, Dubuque
count3^ Iowa.

1919. Ida A., b. 14 Sept.. 1861.

1920. Lottie L., b. 23 Nov., 1867.

1921. -James A., b. May, 1878.

1922. .Jennie L., b. 1874.

1129. CYRUS L." Almon Asahel,^ b. 3 April, 1835; resident

1875, in Farley, Dubuque county, Iowa; m., 2 March, 1859, Mary
Ann Miller.

1923. Ella A., b. 13 Oct., 1860.

1924. Elliott 11., b. 26 Dec, 1863; d. 16 March, 1866.

1925. Florence T., b. 7 Aug., 1867.

1926. Herbert :\I., b. 8 Aug., 1870.

1130. GEORGE O.' Almon *^

Asahel," b. 9 April, 1837. Resident

(1875) in Epwortb, Dubuque county, Iowa. M., 1 June, 1859,

Mary Adaliue'Roe, who d. 3 Oct., 1859, and he m. 2"'*' 10 May,
1861, Maria Celista Thomson.

1927. Addie E., b. 15 April, 1865.

1928. Walter A., b. 1 April, 1870.

1929. Carrie E.. b. 20 .July, 1871.

1930. Gaylord T., b. 13 Aug., 1874.

1131. MYRON T." Almon ^
Asahel,>" resident (1875) in Chicago,

111.; m. Jan'y, 1865, Mary Cornelia Harvey.

1931. George A., b. 28 Nov., 1865.

1932. Frederick M., b. 15 Oct., 1867.

19.33. Minnie L., b. 28 Sept., 1872.

1934. Judson H., b. 19 Feb'y, 1875; d. 28 same month.
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1183. XORMAN RALPH" Elijah
«
Asahel,'^ b. in Sidney, Del-

aware county, N. Y., 26 Aug., 1831
; m., 22 Oct., 1856, Miss Louisa

M. Mclntyre, in Venadilla, Otsego county, iN". Y.

1985. Sarah Fidelia, b. 26 July, IB.")?: m.. 26 .Tvily, 1874. .lolm D. Scringer.

1936. AsalK'l Elijah, li. 18 Dec, 1860, in Afton. Chenango county, N. Y. In

1875, he lives in Breedsville, Van Buren covuity, Mich.

1153. CHARLES MILTOX - Israel Henry
« Isaac ^ Assel^'The-

ophilus^ Theophilus- Ricliard,^ b. Dec, 1842, in Catskill, Green

county, X. Y.; m. 5 Jan'y, 1859, Mary Lizzie Beckwith, b. 1 July,
1846. She d. 10 May, 1873, and > he m. 2"'i' 16 Feb'y, 1875, Clara

B. Hallock, b. 30 March, 1858. Live (1875) in Catskill.

1937. Etta, 1). 26 Sept., 1869; d. 9 May, 1873.

1938. Frank Clark, b, 25 Sept., 1871; d. 26 April, 1872.

1939. Theodore Ashley, b. 27 April, 1873.

1154. ELLEX AMAXDA" Israel Henry ^
Isaac,^ b. in Catskill,

Green county, X. Y., 10 March, 1845
; m., 20 April, 1868, George

Frederick Tolley, b. 19 Feb'y, 1846. Live (1875) in Catskill.

1940. Edith Baldwin, 1). 24 Oct., 1869.
•

1941. Inez Blanche, b. 18 Nov., 1872.

1159. LYMAX J." William H.^ Isaac ^ b. 28 March, 1844, and

living, 1875, in Xew Preston, Conn. He m., 16 March, 1863,

Elizabeth A. Wolcut.

1942. Willie H., b. 28 May, 1866.

1943. Ellen A., b. 20 Dec, 1871.

1167. JACOB' John <^ Jacob ^ Zachariah^ Zachariah^ Zacha-

riah "^

Richard,^ b. 16 Oct., 1797; either born in Hamilton county,

Ohio, or removed when an infant. He d. 1829. He m. Catharine

Taylor.
1944. Eliza, ni. Wagoner, in 1875, of Lebanon, Ohio.

1945. Mary, m. St. John, of Lebanon, Ohio, in 1875.

1946. Sarah .L, m. Reid, in 1875, of Blanciiester, Clinton county. Ohio.

1947. Catharine, m. Cowan, in 1875, of Blanciiester. Clinton coimfy, Ohio.

1948. Je.sse C, b. 3 May, 1817. +
1949. James II., Eddersville, Warren county, Ohio.

1168. XATHAXIEL7 John*^ Jacob,^ b. in Hamilton county,
Ohio. He m., 4 Dec, 1822, Miss Sarah ^Miller. They lived in

Champaign county, O., and have six ch., of whom three are boys.
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1169. JESSE W.' John c
Jacob,'^ b. in Hamilton county, Obio,

22 Aug., 1800
; m., 19 Aug., 1824, Eleanor Harris. In 1875, be

resides in Cbicago. Has been Member of the Legislature, in 1873.

Address (1876), No. 1135 State street, Cbicago, 111. I have a fine

photograph of this couple and thirteen children, taken on the

occasion of the golden wedding. This was the first time all the

children ever met. An account of the wedding will be found in

the Chicago Tribune, Aug. 19 to 25, 1874.

1950. Marion W., b. 23 Jau'y, 1826; m. Joseph Baird. Live atLewisville, Md.,

and have live ch., two boys and three girls, and two gv. children.

1951. .John H., b. 11 Dec, 1827; d. 3 Feb'y. 1854.

1952. Andrew J., b. 10 Nov., 1829; m. Miss Lavinia Curtiss; have a dau. and

son. Live, 1876, in Cliicaiio.

1958. .Jesse T., b. Sept., 1832; m. Miss Jennie Garret; liave one dau., and live,

1876, at Franlvlin, Ind.

1954. C. <)., 1). July, 1884; m. Miss Mary Williams. She is dead; no ch.

1955. Oliver S., b. 26 Au,;--., 1836: m. Miss Bell. Live in Georgetown, 111., in

1875; no ch.

1956. .Julia Ellen, b. 29 July, 1888; m. Henry R. Snap; have a dau. and son-

Live, 1875, in Georgetown, 111.

1957. Laura Alice, b. 15 April, 1840; m. John Baird. Live at Hamilton, Ohio;

no ch.
^

1958. Nathaniel B.; b. 22 Dec, 1843.

1959. Ann Eliza, m. William A. Bailey; have a dau. and son. Live, 1876, at

Hyde Park, near Chicago. She is an ]\I. D. from the Hahnnenian Medical College,

of Chicago.
1960. Mary Medora, b. 1 March, 1846; m., 1 :\[arch, 1870, Allen S. Barton. In

1875, widow, and no ch.

1961. Samuel Dexter, b. 17 Aug., 1848. Living, 1875, num., in Washington, Ind.

1962. Edward A., b. 27 April, 1850; in 1875 unm., in Wa.shington, Ind.

1963. Netty C. b. 11 July, 1855.

1176. GEOEGE COLFAX" James L.« Job-' Zachariah* Zacha-

ria^ Zachariah- Richard,^ b. 1817, in Pompton, X. J. Is the well

known Baptist clergyman, of Troy, ]^. Y. He has received the

degree of Doctor of Divinity, and written several books of repu-

tation, among them,
" The AVomen of the Bible," "The Model

Prayer, Boston, 1871." He m. C. M. Jacob.

1964. Charles .Jacob born 1841. +
1965. George Colfax, b. 9 May, 1847; in. and has ch. Settled, 1878, in

CheLsea, Mass.

1966. Schuyler Colfax, b. 22 M-ax. 18—.

1967. Mary Cynthia, b. 3 Oct., 1855.

In Oct., 1877, he was pastor of the Third Street Baptist Chnrch,

of Trov.
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1179. JOHN" II.' Abraham •^

Job,^ b. 21 July, 1821; m. Anne
E. Brannan. Living, Feb., 187"), in Baltimore, Md. (109 Shester

street, south.)

1968. Daughter, h. about 1848.

1969. Robert, b. about ISM).

1970. Jolm H., b. about 1854.

1971. .James B., b. about 1856.

In 1855 none m., and Robert living in Belpre, Ohio.

1182. LYDIA KITCHELL7 Stephen
6
Job,'^b. 1802, in Cald-

well, I^. J.; m. John Young. She d. 12 l^ov., 1872. They lived

in Hanover, N. J.

1972. Henry Ward, b. 4 March, 1829; m., 23 Dec., 1857, Charity Coulter, of

Hudson, N. Y., and has, 1877, two ch., Howard E. and Henry M. Lives in

Columbia, N. J.

1973. Ilettie ]Maria, m., April, 1858, John L. Hedges, of Columl)ia, and has,

1877, four ch. : Lizzie, Augusta, Edward and Frank. Live in Hanover, X. J.

1974. Elizabeth, b. 7 Feb'y, 1839. Li 1877, living unm in Caldwell, N. J.

1184. JULIA CAEOLINE -

Stephen
^
.Job,'- m. John C.Wilkin-

son, of Orange, N. J., and in 1877 has two living ch.

1975. Phebe Ann, m. Benjamin Berry, and lives in New York State.

1976. Emma, thought to have m. Elias Baldwin, of Newark, N. J., and in

1877 resident in Roseville, of that city.

1977. Stephanie, a very promising young man. Was a cavalryman from

Ohio, under Sherman, and killed in Georgia. Other daughters d. y.

1185. SARAH" Stephen
6
Job,^b. in Hanover, :N'. J.; m. David

Anderson, of Danville, N. J.; d. 1875. In 1877, he lives in Clin-

ton, Iowa.

1978. Maria, m. James T. Vail, of Newark, who is dead; and she m. 2iiJ> Mr,

Baldwin, of Bloomtield, N. J., and removed to Illinois.

1979. Friscilla, m. Alfred Bryant, of Wayne county, N. Y.

1980. Aaron, is m.

1186. MARIA 7
Stephen

«
Job,^ b. in Hanover, K J.; m. Joseph

Wilkinson, of Orange, N. J., who d. earlier than 1857. In 1877,

she lives in East Orange, and her two eldest daus. with her.

1981. John, lives in Southern Indiana.

1982. Elizabeth C.

1983. Mary Dunn.

1984. Mira, m. S. L, Young, of Hanover, N. J.
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1187. IRA '

Stephen*' Job.^ b. in Hanover, N. J.; m. Miss Erne-

line Dobbins, of Caldwell, X. J.; d. about 1865.

1985. Jolm lives, 1877, in Caldwell, N. J.

1986. Harvey, a .splendid young man; d. in the army.

1188. STEPHEX YOUNG" Stephen
"
Job,'^ b.in Hanover, N. J.;

m. Elizabeth Bott, of Whitehall, Morris county, N. J.; d. about

I860, leaving many children. His widow m. Edward Mitchell, of

AVhitehall.

1193. SAEAH "

John « Elias ^ Jacob * Zachariah ^ Zachariah 2

Richard,^ b. in Huntington, Conn. She m. Lockwood Parker, of

Bridgeport, Conn. Both are dead.

1987. Sarah, d. aged 18 jts.

1195. WILLIAM HEN"RY" John «
Elias,^ b. in Huntington,

Conn., and bapt. 31 Aug., 1837; m., 9 Oct., 1853, Nancy Maria

Laborie, dau. James Laborie.

1988. William David, b. 8 Jan'y, 1855.

1989. -Julius Alonzo, b. 25 Nov., 1861.

1196. GEORGE' John'' Elias,^' b. in Huntington, Conn.; m.

Mary Emily Laborie, dau. James, and sister of w. of his brother

William.

1990. Mary Eudora.

1991. Earnest Lockwood, dead.

1992. Hattie Koxaua, dead.

1993. Hattie Estella.

In 1874, he lives in "Ising Glass," Huntington, Conn.

1197. JAXE "

John ^
Elias,'^ b. in Huntington, Conn.; m. Russell

Hubbell, of East Village, in Monroe, Conn.

1994. Sarah Jane.

1995. 3Iary Frances.

1996. .John.

1996*. Charles.

1997. Bird.

1199. CHARLOTTE A.' Nathaniel^ Ebenezer'^ Simeon* Eben-

ezer'^ Zachariah- Richard,^ b. 1801
; m., 1821, Josiah Hubbell, of

Bridgeport, Conn.
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1998. Edward, ni. lU-tsey Dayton, of Heddiug, Conn. : no eh.

1999. Jane Elizahctli. ni. II. Hurrcll. M. D.. of New Haven, Conn., and has eh.

2000. .Maria, ni. H. '!". Curtiss, of Bridgeport, Conn. ;jio eh. To an aeeideiital

meeting with tiiis pU'asant eoupU\ in Newtown, Conn., 1 am indebted for many
particuhir.s of this family.

2001. Walter, d. aged 19 yrs.

3002. John Baldwin, m. Loid.sa Hawley, of Bridgei)ort, Conn.; has one eh.

2008. Charlotte, 1). l.s:?9: m., 1867, George W. Arnold, a sou of E. F. Arnold,

M. D., of Pawlings, Dutehess county, N. Y. Cli. : Kittj'; Hany, dead; Anna Gray;
and Charlotte, dead.

2004. Lewi.s Henry, iinm. in 1874.

2005. Frances Ann, d. aged 7.

1205. CHARLES' Jacob H/= Amos^ Simeon* Ebeuezer^ Zaeha-

riah - Richard,^ b. in Kinsman, Trumbull county, Ohio, 11 Aug.,

1816; m., 9 Oct., 1839, Olive Jane Stanley, b. 12 July, 1822, dau.

John Stanley. He removed to Maliaska count}', Iowa; thence to

Lewis, Cass county, Iowa. Drowned, 23 July, 1858, in attempting
to cross a small river near that place while iiooded. He was a

farmer. His family, in 1874, are living there.

3006. .John Stanley, b. 9 April, 1841. +
2007. -Jaeol) Hicks, 1). 10 Nov., 1844. +
2008. Sarah Elizal)etli, b. 19 May, 1850; m. E. P. Mills. +
3009. E1)erdan, b. 6 Sept., 1853. In 1874, unm., at home, and

2010. Charles Everett, b. 4 Dec, 1854.

1206. HIRAM "

Jacob H.<5 Amos,^ b. in Kinsman, Trumbull

county, Ohio, 27 Sept., 1817; m., 8 Sept., 1861, Lucy, dau. Judge
Reuben S. Clark

;
moved to Bellefontaine, Logan county, Ohio,

and commenced law^ practice ;
moved to Columbus, and was clerk

in Auditor of State's otttce until Mr. Chase became Secretary of

the Treasury, when he went to Washington, into the Currency
Bureau, and d. there, 5 Jan'y, 1867.

2011. Daughter, m. Aaron Wentz, merchant in Warren, Trund)ull coimty, O.,

in 1873.

2012. Daughter, m. B. F. Day, Lieutenant in the Navy; and in 1873, on board

"Congress," in European waters, having been absent from his family three 3ears,

who is with her mother and sister in Warren.

2013. Hiram, b. about 1854; in 1873, in Warren. Has been clerk in Patent

Office, and page in the House at Washington.

1207. ADELINE' Jacob H.« Amos,M). in Kinsman, Trumbull

county, Ohio, 4 Jan'y, 1819
; m., 18 June, 1838, George Parsons,

8. of George Parsons. She d. 26 Jan., 1863, at Champlin, Trum-
bull county, Ohio.
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2014. George, b. 9 Nov., 1840. Enlisted, when eighteen or nineteen, in the

Company of Franklin E. Stone; went to Kentucky witli liis Company, and d. of

measles, 10 Mart^h, 1863.

2015. Adeline, h. 16 Dec., 1843.

2016. Charles H., b. 13 Dec, 1846.

2017. William B.. 1). 81 May, 1849.

2018. Jacol) H., b. 14 June, 1852.

All living (1874) with their father, near AVarren.

1208. SIMEON "

Jacob H.6 Amos,^ b. in Kinsman, Ohio, 17 April,
1821 ; living (1874) in Fowler* Trumbull county, Ohio, as a farmer.
He m., 19 Nov., 1869, Lucy Gates, dau. Bicharcl and Eliza Gates,
of Hartford, Trumbull county, Ohio.

3019. Charles R., b. 14 Sept., 1850; d. 10 Oct., 1851.

2020. George L., b. 14 Oct., 1859. At the date of my information was four-

teen, and weighed two hundred pounds.

1209. MATILDA ' Jacob H.« Amos,^ b. in Kinsman, Ohio, 2

Nov., 1822
; m., 30 June, 1842, Manuel Hover Adgate, and in 1873

living near Warren, (Hiio.

2021. Daughter, m. Elisha Robbins.

2022. Lewis H., b. 8 .June, 1845.

2023. Carrie B., b. 18 Jan'y, 1848.

2024. John H., b. 12 Oct., 1851.

2035. Elora S., b. 19 May, 1854.

3036. Charles L., b. 13 .Jan y, 1858.

3037. Henry N., b. 17 Oct.,'l860; d. 17 March, 1861.

2028. Louis H., b. 13 Sept., 1863.

1213. REBECCA' Jacob H.c Amos,^ b. 9 May, 1830,'in Kinsman,
Ohio

; m., 5 Jan'y, 1850, Isaac Meacham, Jun'r, of Kinsman. She
d. 19 April, 1864, leaving ch.:

3039. Charles.

3030. Henry.

Who, in 1873, are living with their father, at Kinsman, who has

m. a S*"'' wife, but has no more ch.

1214. MARCUS T.' Jacob 11.*^ Amos,^ b. 3 April, 1832, in Kins-

man, Ohio. Was a carpenter and joiner. He was instantly killed

by lightning, in Niles, 29 July, 1873. He m., 29 Sept., 1853, Betsy
Miller, in Iowa, who d. leaving two daus., one twelve years old,

the other six weeks. The two, in 1873, are at Grand River Insti-

tute, Austinburgh, Ohio.

2031. Daughter.
3033. Daughter.



Richard, of 3Ii/ford, Connecticut. 217

He m. 2'"'' Pliebe Baldwin, sister of DaiMus, of Fowler, Trumbull

county, Ohio, and returned to Iowa, where he lived two years.

He then returned, when his 2'"^ w. died, leaving a

2083. I)!iuu;lit(.'r, living in Fowler willi her iiiiiterual grandfather, Ephraini, of

Fowler, Ohio.

He then went to California, remained until the late war, when
he enlisted as orderly serg-eant in the 1st California lieii'inient,

served three yeai-s in New Mexico and Colorado; was discharged,

paid off, and started for home; was robbed by guerrillas in Mis-

souri, at Centralia, on the Hannibal and St. Joe Railroad. Soon

after he returned, he enlisted in Veteran Reserve Corps, under

Hancock, and served until the war closed; came home, and m.

3"^' Jennie Drake, near Warren, who is now his widow, with

tw^o small ch.

1215. MARY ' Jacob H.« Amos,^ b. in Kinsman, Ohio, 20 Oct.,

1834
; m., 31 Jan'y, 1855, Asher D. Robinson. She d. in Warren,

Ohio, 24 May, 1863, and her husband soon after, in Pittsburgh,
Penn.

2034. :Mary.

3035. Edwin.

Living with their maternal grandfather.

1216. GEORGE "

Jacob H.<^ Amos,^ b. in Kinsman, Ohio, 7 July,

1836; m., 1 Oct., 1861, Emma Le Suer, of Bolivar, Alleghany

county, N. Y., dau. Eli and Fanny Le Suer, and sister of wife of

Prof. James Marvin, of that county. He is partner with his father

in a hardware store, connected with a foundry and plow manufac-

tory, in Kinsman, Ohio.

2036. Gertrude F., b. 9 May, 1864.

2037. All)erl Le Suer, b. 29 Jiine, 1868.

1219. MI.N'ERVA A.7 John M.6 Amos,Mi. in Boardman, Ohio,
21 July, 1818; m., 27 Feb'y, 1838, Jared Blakesley. Living (1873)
in Ashtabula county, Ohio.

2038. Eugene, m. and has one son.

2039. Irene, m. Henry Norton, and has one son and two daus., who live in

Sturgis, Bi'anch county, Mich.

Her son and son-in-law were both in the late war.

15
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1220. MARY ANN'" John M.^' Amos/' b. in Boai-dman, Ohio,
21 Oct., 1820; m., 10 May, 1842, Hezekiah Nye, of Windsor
Ashtabula county, Ohio.

2040. Son, d. aged 19.

2041. Fraukliu M., ni. and has one son; living with his father.

1221. AVILLIAM W." John M." Amos,'' b. in Boardman, Ohio,
11 March, 1825

;
lives in Austinsburgh, Ashtabula county, Ohio,

with his father; m. and had seven ch., live s. and two daus.

2042. Mortimer, in. in Austinburgh village; has one sou and two daus.

2043. Daughter L
,
in. Charles; and no family in 1873.

1223. JOSIAH M.' John M.«Araos,''b. 'm Boardman, Ohio, 22

May, 1827; living, in 1873, in Girard, Mich.; m. 1***- Lorano A.

Brown, of East Trumbull, Ohio. He m. 2"'^- Alniira Wright, who
d. 18G4, in Geneva, Ohio, leaving ch.

2944. Ida 3Iay, b. 1859.

2045. Edgar Lewis, b. 1861.

He m. 3«'- Charlotte H. Lake, b. 12 May, 1827, in Genoa, Cayuga
county, N. Y.

1225. CAROLINE ^ John M.^ Amos,^ b. in Boardman, Ohio, 22

Oct., 1832
; m., 3 June, 1858, Rufus W. Payne, b. 3 June, 1832, s.

Henry and Armenia (Wolcott) Payne, from Conn, to Austinburgh,

Living (1873) in Austinburgh, Ashtabula county, Ohio.

2046. Clayton L., b. 30 :\rarch, 1859.

2047. Herbert E.. b. 5 Jan'y, 1801.

2048. AlbaE., b. 5 April, 1863.

2049. Merton B., b. 22 Sept ,
1809.

1226. ALERED FRANKLIN ' John M.« Amos,M). in Board-

man, Ohio, 6 April, 1835, m., 22 Oct., 1858, Maria M. Tracy ; living

(1873) at Tomaha, a railway station, in Munroe county, Wisconsin;
Toma says Josiah M.

2050. Daughter.
2051. Daughter.
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1227. HOMER ' Asa'^ Amos/' b. in Boardman, Ohio, 7 July,
1819. He d. 30 Oct., 1848. He m., 1 Jan'y, 1840, Lucy M. Gates,

of Hartford, Trumbull county, Ohio.

2()r)2. Danshter, b. 21 Sept., 1842; d. 25 May, 1848.

2053. Willis, b. 12 Feb'y, 1845; m. but no ch.
;
d. 20 :vray,1872.

2054. Eusigu, b. 3 April, 1847; m. but uo ch.
; living, 18T3, iji Fowler, Trum-

bull county, Ohio.

1228. Mx\RY^ Asa^ Amos,'^ b. in Boardman, Ohio, 15 April,
1823 ; m., 18 Feb'y, 1847, James Blake, and d. 3 Sept., 1873. The

family live in Iowa.

2055. Morris M., b. 4 Nov., 1847.

2056. Homer E., b. 26 Sept., 1851.

.1229. MARIA ' Asa '^ Amos/ b. in Boardman, Ohio, 15 April,

1823; m., 10 June, 1845, Alexander W. Bryson, of Boardman,
Ohio, where all her ch. were born.'?

2057. Corrine, b. 19 Sept., 1846.

2058. Sylvia, b. 4 Fe1)., 1848.

2059. Augeline, b. 14 Dec, 1849.

2060. Flora, b. 24 Aug., 1851; m. William .

2061. Rosalia, b. 24 March, 1853; m. Crouse. and dau. Gertie b. 17,June, 1873.

2062. Warren, b. 3 Feb'y, 1856.

. 2063. Willis, b. 14 July, 1859.

2064. Mary Bell. b. 2 May, 1863.

1232. LOUISE' Garry
6 Amos, 5 b. in Boardman, Ohio; m.

Chauncey H. Andrews, of Youngstown, Ohio.

2065. Edith, b. about 1864.

2066. -Julia, h. about 1871.

C. H. Andrews was b. 2 Dec, 1823, in Vienna, Trumbull county,

Ohio, s. i!^orman, from Hartford county. Conn. He early endeav-

ored to open the coal mines of his vicinity. In 1857, he opened
the Thornhill, which in nine years produced over half a million

tons. He has been since ver^^ largely and successfully interested

in coal mines, iron furnaces and railroads. In 1869, with Jay
Gould and others, he built the JSTiles and jSTew Lisbon Railroad,

thirty-liva miles
;
and not long after, sold his one-third to James

McHenry & Co. He has been prominent in other roads, in the

vicinity, as well as in banking or other money enterprises. In

1880, they reside at Youngstown, Mahoning county, Ohio.
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1246. JOIIX A.^ Amanda J.'' Amos,^ ra. Ann Eliza BroMai, of

Akron. Live in Saybrook, Ashtabula county, O., and has four ch.

1254. ALICE E.7 Jesse ^ Eli^ Simeon* Ebenezer^ Zachariah ^

Eichard/l), in Girard, Ohio, 14 April, 1849; m., 1868, George T.

Lewis.

2067. Jesse E., b. 29 Aug., 1869.

2068. Cora E., b. 12 June, 1872.

1277. BETSY JANE^ Major*' Barnabas ^ Barnabas* Barnabas ^

Barnabas^ Pvichard,i b. 6 Oct., 1811 ; m., 9 Oct., 1836, Dr. Wiliiam

Daniels, of Alleghany, N. Y. She d. at Windsor Locks, 11 Kov.,
1863. He is also dead. The two s. are living, 1873.

2069. Milton H., of Jacksonville, Florida.

2070. William L., of Danbury, Conn.

2071. Daughter, dead.

1278. HART BARNABAS ^
Major

«
Barnabas,^ b. in Wood-

bridge, Conn., 15 April, 1814. He m., 6 May, 1835, Rebecca

Barnum, of Danbury, Conn.; she was b. 25 Nov., 1813, and d. 5

Jan'y, 1869. He settled, Ajiril, 1857, in Redwing, Minn., where

he was living in 1874. He m
,
16 Oct., 1873, Miss Carrie Halver-

son, formerly of Norway.

2072. Dwight ]Major, b. 26 Aug., lS^6.-t-

2078. George William, b. 7 :May, 1888. In 1874, in Pa'iuling, nam.

2074. Harriet xVurelia, b. 8 D^c, 1 ;39; m. Reuben B. Smith. +
2075. Sanuiel Elliot, b. 6 April, 1848.+

2076. Elijah Barnum, b. 28 Sept., 1845; killed, 16 Jan'y, 1866, in a railway
aceident on the Ohio and Mississippi Railroad.

2077. Charles Allison, b. 14 Fel)'y, 1848; in 1873, in Redwing.

1279. ABRAHAM LINES' Major
«
Barnabas,

^ b. 15 Feb'y,

1827; living (1873) in Bethel, Conn., and his mother with hiin.

He m., 9 April, 1861, Susan M. Abbott, of Danbury, Conn., who
was b. 4 Se})t., 1837, in New Canaan, Conn.

2078. Harriet, b. 11 Aug., 1868, in Danbury.
2079. George W. b. 10 June, 1865, in Bethel.

2080. Mary, b. 30 May, 1867.

.2081. Martha, b. 29 .July, 1870.

2082. Jennie, b. l4 Aug., 1872.
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1280. ITULDAH -

Channcey
^
Bariiabas,^ b. 28 Jan y, 1815

; m.,

Sept., 1836, David Minison, s. George and Mary Miiuson, of Mil-

ford, and livinii" (187"|) with him in Woodliridge, Conn.

20S;i Sarah, in. Cliarlcs A'aiidcrcook, of Ansonia, wlici-c tlu-y live and liave

two C'h.

2084. Mary, ni. Janu's Hicc; livc-s in Woodbridge, and has oue oh.

2085. David Hart, h. Oct., 1847: m., ^Marcb, 1872, Eunice E. Treat, of Great

Hill Seymour. He is known as Hart; is a merchant on Broadway, in New Haven,
Conn., 1873.

1281. SARAH ANN -

Channcey
«
Barnabas,

^ b. 27 Oct., 1821
;

m. Daniel Mnnson, brother of David last above. He is dead. I am
indebted to her for considerable pains to assist me in an account

of her family. ^

2086. Charles, b. 5 April, 1845; d. in army in the late war.

1282. PARSONS ""Chauncey« Barnabas,'^ b. 20 March, 1824;

m., 22 June, 1853, Mary Ann Crotton, dau. George. In 1873, live

in Woodbridg3, Conn.

2087. Ellen, b. 22
, 18oo: m., .Tune, 1872, John Baldwin,? of Woodbridge,

s. Abner S.6 AbnerS Richard* TheophilusS Barnabas 2 Richard. ^

1283. SAMUEL H.' Bela« Barnabas,^ b. 27 April, 1816. In

1875, of Whitneyville (Hamden), New Haven county. Conn.; P. 0.

address, 260 Elm street, New Haven
;
m. Mary Elizabeth Averst,

dau. Barney and Ruth (Humiston) Averst.

2088. Frederick A., b. lo May, 1838. +
2089. Charles L., b. 1 Sept.,. 1842.+

2090. Mary, b. 28 Dec, 1846; m. Joseph D. Bradley. +
2091. William D., b. 16 Feb'y, 1847.

2092. R<)l)crt T., b. 6 Jan'y, 1848; m., 1 Jany, 1870: no ch. in 1875.

2093. Martlia Eli/.a, b. 28 Fciry, lS.-)fl: m. June, 1873, John B. McQueen.

1284. LOIS' Bela** Barnabas,"' b. in New Haven, Conn.; m.

Robert Bennett, and d. 1848.

2094. Edgar.
2095. Emma, m. Austin Sturgis, in 1865, and in 1874 has two ch.

1297. GEORGE EPHRAIM ' Newton «
Ephraim

' Barnabas^

^r Barnabas '^ Barnabas ^
Richard,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 12 Oct.,

1826; m., 1 Jan'y, 1851, Mary Clark, of Orange, Conn., dau. of
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Benjamin. He d. 1 Aug., 1872, in Woodbridge. She lives there

on his father's homestead.

2096. Bcnjaiuiu, b. 6 March, 1853.

1298. SILAS CIARK7Newton<5Ephraim,^b. in Woodbridge,
Conn., 24 Oct., 1827; m., 1**- Jan'y, 1851, Mary Treat, of Orange,
dau. Jonathan and his w. Mary"^ (Baldwin) Treat., dau. Heze-

kiah* Sylvanns'*^ Barnabas^ Richard.^ They live (1875) in Anso-

uia, where he has a livery stable. iSTo oh.

1299. ISAAC 7 E"ewton^ Ephraim,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn.,
13 April, 1829

; m,, 24 March, 1852, Ann Treat, sister of w. of his

brother Silas. In 1875, live in Ansonia, and has fonr ch., all unm.

2097. Addie.

2098. Elizabeth.

2099. .John.

2100. Howard.

1300. JULIUS "

:Newton ^
Ephraim,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn.,

21 May, 1831
;
m

,
11 April, 1856, Nancy Baldwin,- dan. Abner

S.^Abner^ Richard^ Theophilus^ Barnabas- Richard.^ Live in

Woodbridge, in 1875.

2101. Xewton.

2102. Ephraim.

1302. CHARLES ^ Newton ^
Ephraim,

^ b. in Woodbridge,
Conn., 11 Jan'y, 1836

; in., 21 Aug., 1856, Almira Sperry, dau.

Calvin Sperry, of Woodbridge. He was divorced, went to Mas-

sachusetts, m. second timo, and by his 2"'' w. has a

2103. Daughter.

Was in 27th Volunteer Connecticut Regiment, in the late war.

1304. NEWTON STOW ^ Newton «
Ephraim,

^ b. in Wood-

bridge, 23 Oct., 1840; lives (1875) in Derby, Conn. He m., 27

Nov., 1866, Elizabeth Pettitt, dau. Henry, of Derby. He was

three years in the 7th Connecticut Regiment, in the late war, and

promoted to Second Lieutenant.

2104. Alice, b. 2 March, 1869.

2105. Henry, b. 12 Jan'y, 1871.
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1305. EDWARD ^ Newton ^
Epliniim,-^ h. in Woodbridge,

Conn., 25 June, 1843 ;
m. Jane Strong, of Westville, New Haven

county. Conn., and lives there in 1875.

2106. Susie.

1310. SALLIE JENNETTE' David K.^ Silas ^ Barnabas^ Bar-

nabas ^ Barnabas - Richard, ^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 1813; m.,

26 May, 1834, John Peck, of Woodbridge, b. 20 Oct., 1810, s.

Phinehas, and brother of Silas J. Peck.

2107. Heleu F., b. (5 June, 1838; d. o May, 1842.

2108. Helen F., b. o April, 1843; m. Walter B. Peck, of New Haven. She d.

21 April, 1858, and iier luisl)and m. 2nii. Betsey Louisa, her sister, 1 Aug., 1859;

no ch.

1311. ORLANDO FIELDS^ David R.« Silas,^ b. in Woodbridge,

Conn., 2 Feb'y, 1817; m., 1 April, 1840, Jane Darling. In 1875,

is a farmer in Derby, Conn.

2109. Noyes Darling, b. 7 April, 1848.

2110. Franklin Fields, b. 11 Feb'y, 1850.

1312. ELIZUR W.' David R.« Silas,'^ b. 30 Oct., 1819, in Wood-

bridge, Conn.; m., 5 Oct., 1845, Ann E. Manville, of Woodbridge,

dau.^Lyman. He d. 19 Feb'y, 1856.

2111. Frederick Elizur, b. 26 March, 1849; m. and lives, in 1875, near Scran-

ton, Penn.

2112. Loyal Wells, lives in New Haven, 1875.

1314. AUOUSTUS F." David R.« Silas,
'^ b. in Woodbridge,

Conn., 15 July, 1836 ; m., 16 Dec,, 1856, Eunice Chatfield, dan.

Devine and her husband. He lives (1875) in Woodbridge, Conn.

2113. Howard Rockwell, b. 5 March, 1858.

2114. Franklin Augustus, b. 27 .June, 1855.

2115. Jennie Louisa.

1335. ELBERT IRVING' Silas IS' Silas,^ b. in New Haven,

Conn., 13 May, 1829
; m., 29 Aug., 1855, Jeanette Sterling, of

Lima, Livingstone county, N. Y. In October, 1853, he removed to

Cleveland, Ohio, in the retail dry goods business, his father being
his partner. He has been very successful as a merchant, and the

trade of the firm is now ver}' large, and the leading retail trade

in the city, carrying a superior stock of fine goods. In 1868, his
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firm erected the first fine store in Cleveland, at an expense of over

one hundred thousand dollars. This example has been well fol-

lowed, but Mr. Baldwin may be regarded as the pioneer in fine

business buildino-s in Cleveland,

the buildino-:

Here follows an engraving of

Mr. Baldwin, as a merchant, is remarkably systematic and able.

K'othing goes by chance, but everything by direction.

In 1880, the firm is composed of himself, his brother-in-law,

Mr. Hatch (many years together), and three Juniors, one of whom
is his son, Elbert Francis. Though having a just pride in his

position as a merchant, Mr. Baldwin is besides a very intelli-

gent^ cultivated gentleman, well read and traveled, and withal an

excellent citizen.

2116. Elbert Francis, h. 10 March. 1.S57. Admitted as partner in the businessi,

Feb'y, 1880.

2117. Ellen [Sterling, b. 28 May. 18(51: d. 21 lVI)"y, 1868.

2118. Irving, b. 23".Tan'y, 1863.

2119. Arthur Kirk. b. 29 Nov.. 1867.

2120. Gertrude, b. 6 July, 1870.
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133G. ELIZA-NEWTON' Silas L« Silas,^ b. in Xew Haven,

Conn.: m., 16 Sept , 1857, Jlonry R. Hatch
;
he was b. 8 Oct., 1831,

at Grand Isle, Yt., s. Abijali, b. 171^8, and Abigail (Lyon) Hatch, b.

1807. Abijah was s. Ebenezer Hatch and his w. Dennis, of Grand

Isle, Vt.; and Abigail dan. Rev. Asa Lyon, who was in Goshen,

Conn., settled in Vermont, and m. Mary ]N'ewell, of Charlotte, Vt.

Mr. Hatch went to Cleveland, Ohio, in 1854. He, in 1877, is still

there, and has been for a long time of the lirm of E. I. Baldwin

& Co., the leading retail dry goods house of that city.

3121. Alice Gertnule, b. 31 Jan'y, 1859.

2122. Eddie Irvins: (twiu). b. 1 June, 1861
; d, aged 5 or 6 wks.

2123. Freddie Baldwin, b, June 1, 1861; d. aged 5 or 6 wks.

2124. Cliarles Irving; d. aged 6 mos.

2125. Anna Louisa, b. Aug., 1865.

2126. Nettie Baldwin, d. aged 6 mos.

1337. ALICE GERTRUDE - Silas I.'^ Silas,^ b. 13 Oct., 1835, in

New Haven, Conn.; ra., 23 April, 1860, John M. Richards, b. 24

Nov., 1834, s. William *^ John ' John * John ^
Stephen

2
Paiil,i and

living (1876) in West Haven, Conn.

2127. Lida Gertrude, b. 14 April, 1861.

2138. William Irving, b. 9 Oct., 1863.

2129. Nettie Baldwin, b. 1 Sept.. 1865.

3130. John Elbert, b. 27 March, 1867.

2131. Harry Yan Dusen, b. 15 Fclt'y. 1869.

1360. GRACE' Lyman «
George'^ Thomas^ Barnabas^ Barna-

bas'- Richard,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 22^ April, 1831; m., 31

Oct., 1847, John Chatiield, of Oxford, Conn.

2132. Daughter, b. 28 April. 1856.

1375. MARCUS" Channcey^ Thaddens^ Timothv* Timothv ^

Barnabas- Richard,^ b. in Derby, Conn.; lives (1875) in Derby.
He m. Charlotte Ailing, dan. Asa,^ s. Silas and Dorcas* (Baldwin)

Ailing. Dorcas was dan. Sylvanns^ Barnabas- Richard.^ He is a

farmer in Derby.

2133. Daughter, m. George Gorham, of New Haven.

3134. Lucy, ni. .Jordan, a minister.

2135. Roger S., m. and at home, in 1875.

He is said to have another child.
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1376. BURR BEECHER7 Davi.l «
Thaddeus,^ b. in Derby,

Conn. He ni. Antoinette, a widow of Bradley, who had by her

first husband a son Henry T., b. 2 Jan'y, 1842; in 1874 of Seymour,
Conn.; she was b. in Woodbridge, 12 June, 1820.

2136. Joseph, b. 21 Dec,, 1847.

2137. Grace E., b. 8 Nov., 18.j0; m. Devine, of Woodbridge.

1378. WARKEiN"' Miles^ Miles ^ Andrew^ Timothy
^ Barnabas ^

Richard,^ b. in Whiting, Addison county, A^t., 28 Sept., 1812; m.,

1 March, 1835. The following ch. were b. in Crawford county,
Penn. The family liv^e, March, 1877, in Waterloo, Blackhawk

county, Iowa:

2138. Elizabeth, b. 11 Feb'y, 1886.

2189. Allen T., b. 15 March, 1888.

2140. Lovina L., b. 5 .Time, 1840.

2141. Sally M , b. 29 May, 1842.

2142. Orrin M., b. 19 .Tunc, 1844.

2143. Perry O.. b. 8- March, 1845.

2144. Andrew M., b. 22 Aug., 1847.

2145. Mary S., b. 27 May, 1849.

1379. ISAAC S.' .Miles «Miles,sb. in Whiting, Vt., 1816; m.

1839.^ Resides (1875) in Spring, Crawford county, Penn. Has had

nine ch., of whom six are living,

1381. AL0NZ0 7 Jesse 6
Miles,^ b. in Whiting, Vt.; in., 1838,

Hannah Wing, of Rochester, Vt.

2146. Mary, 1840; m. Wallace Doiid.+

2147. Edson A., 1845.

2148. Charles S. W., 1850; in 1877, dentist in Yypsilauti, Mich.

1382. LUCRETIA" Jesse «
Miles,"^ b. in Whiting, Vt.; m., 1829,

Emerson Watts, and in 1877, a widow, with a son.

2149. Jonas, 45 yrs. old in 187-.

1383. EMELINE ' Jesse^ Miles/' b. 1811
; m., 1845, Albert AVil-

liams, of Orwell, Vt. She d. 1865, and left two ch.

2150. Lucina; d. 1871.

2151. RoUin; in 1877, living in Orwell, Vt., aged about 25 yrs.
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1386. WILLI A?^[ 11.7 Andrew «
Miles,=^ b. 1818, in Whiting, Vt.

m., 1845, Mary Fish, and d. 1800.

2152. .luliii M. : m.JHTO, John Stifknoy. lu 1877, she lives in AVhitiujr, Vt.,

on Ikt i^randt'athcr".'^ old j)hifO.

2158. Andrew ]McTwin; m., no ch.
;
d. Jan., 1877.

1387. TRUMAN W." Treat •^

Miles,'^ b. in Whiting, Addison

county, Vt., 2 June, 1822; m. in Slyvan, Washtenaw county,

Mich., 16 Aug., 1846, to Mrs. Betsey Ann Fenn.

2154. Alphonzo T., 1 Aug., 1847; d. 28 Feb'y, 1862.

2155. Adelbert L., b. 22 May, 1850.+

1389. MILO" Treat «Miles,^b. in Whiting, Vt., 9 Feb "y, 1825 ;

m., 1 Sept., 1847, Iluldah A. Fenn
; living (1877) in Chelsea, Mich.

2156. Maiy Ariminta, 29 July, 1861.

2157. Alma Maria, 14 Oct., 1864.

1396. ELIZA' Amos "5 David ^^ Andrew^ Timothy
^ Barnabas ^

Richard,M3. in Watertown, Cpnn., 10 Jan'y, 1805; m., 10 Feb'y,

1828, Ileman Oviatt, of Copley, Ohio.

2158. Infant, d. in Goshen.

2159. Nelson D., m. 1st. Melissa Van Norman; m. ^'"1 time, and lives in John-

sonville, Tenn., 1874.

2160. Andrew B., d. unm.

2161. Limian, m. Grace Pratt, and lives in Brooklyn, Ohio.

2162. Harvey B., d. unm.

2163. Laura, m. George Swigart, of Copley.
2164. Sanford.

1398. JULIA 7 Amos<5 David,^ b.in Watertown, Conn., 17 April,

1809; m. James M. Cowles, of Norfolk, Conn.

2165. Kcturah P., b. 1831; m. George B. French, of Watertown.

2166. Elizabeth M., b. Aug., 1832; m. James K. Stillnian, of Iowa.

2167. Dotha A., b. 1834; in 1874, unm. in Norfolk.

2168. Joseph M., b. 1838; m. Sarah Walker; lives, 1874, in Norfolk.

2169. Louisa F., b. 1842.

2170. Loyal Baldwin, b. 1846.

2171. William James, b. 1850.

1400. ANDREW' Amos «David,5b. in Watertown, Conn., 19

Sept., 1813; ra., 13 Sept., 1837, Louisa A. Phelps, dau. Daniel, of

Norfolk. Removed to Copley, Ohio, where his ch. were born;
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thence, in 1844, to Norfolk, Gonn.; thence, in 1848, to Watertown,
Conn.

3172. Truman P., b. 14 June, 1838.

2173. Sarah Maria, b. 1 Jan'y, 1840.

2174. Joseph Henry, b. 30 Jan'y, 1843; d. 21 Sept., 1850. His wife d. 31

May, 1843.

1402. HARVEY" Amos «I)avid,'^b. 12 Oct., 1818; m. April,
1842

;
was a doctor, graduated at Yale Medical School

;
m. Ester

S. Starr, of Goshen, Conn.; dau. Truman and Ester (Nettleton)

Starr, b. 14 i^ov., 1816. He lived in Goshen, Conn., where he d.,

26 Feb'y, 1859.

2175. Lucy Starr, b. 26 May, 1843; d. 25 Aug., 1849.

2176. Mary Elizabeth, b. 9 June, 1845; in 1874 unm., and living in New Haven,
with her mother.

1404. NANCY" ELIZABETH" Amos^ David,-^ b. 27 Sept., 1823;

m., 26 Feb'y, 1850, Lucien Bronson, of Watertown
;
in 1874, of

"Waterbury, Conn.

2177. Emma E., b. about 1853.

2178. Homer Rcswell, d. y.

2179. Arthur L.. b. about 1858.
•

,3180. Nathaniel Richardson, say b. 1860.

/2181. Nellie Louise, b. about 1864.

1405. AMOS PERKINS "

Amos «
David,^ b. in Watertown,

Conn., 1 May, 1826 ; ra. Caroline L. Bryan, then aged 19. He
is a leading citizen of Watertown, Conn.; deacon in the First

Church there.

2182. Cornelia Frances, b. 1 March. 1854.

2183. Helen E., 1). 17 Nov., 1855.

2184. Lettie Louisa, b. 27 May, 1858.

2185. Mary Eliza, Tj. 7 Aug. 1860.

2186. Carrie Irene, b. 16 Jan'y, 1863.

1407. FANNY' Treats David,^ b. in Watertown, Conn.; m.

1'*' Ozias Peck, of Le Moyne, Ohio; 2"^*' Hi ram French, of Water-

town, Conn. In 1873, living in North Watertown.

3187. George B., of Watertown; m. Ketura P. Cowles. Ch. : Eugene C,
Ellen M., Martha D., Minnie Q. and Wilbur H.

2188. Martha M., dead.

2189. 3Iarv S.. ni. Nathan B. Abbot, of Brooklyn, N. Y.
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2190. John II.. lives in CMicshiro, Conn.; ni. Sarah Bahlwin," dan, of .Tared

S.C Tlieo]ihilus
•"' Thcojihilns * Tiieophihis^ Barnabas- Hicliard.l

Hiram French was b. Ebenezer, from Huntington.

1113. AMANDA BLIZA" Truman «
David,'^ b. in Watertown,

Conn., 19 July, 1817; m. Curtiss Judson, then of Hartford, Conn.,
and afterward of Judson's Hotel, Xew York.

3191. Emily A., b. 8 Jau'y, 1840.

2193. .TuliaE., b. 11 July, 1842; m., 23 Dec, 1858, P. S. Bichenmeyer.

1414. ANDREW HARVEY- Truman «
David,^ b. in Water-

town, Conn., 31 Dec, 1818; m.' Caroline Hamilton, 18 March,
1841. They are, I believe, in 1874, of New York City.

2193. Truman Hamilton, jj. 25 June, 1844. He m. L. L. Sage, of New Jersey,

in 1873; has no ch., and is a lawyer, living in New Jersey, practicing in New York

City.

2194. Harris Judson, 1). 14 June, 1850; in 1873, of Hudson, ]\Iiuu.

2195. Lucy Elizabeth, b. 12 April, 1852.

2196. Infant son, d. 1842.

1415. MARTHA E.' Milo« David,^ in Watertown; m. George
Woodward, of Watertown, and in 1874 living there.

2197. Charles Baldwin, b. about 1850; in 1874, in Watertown.

1416. HULDA LOUISA 7 Milo ^
David,

•'^ b. in Watertown,
Conn.; m., 11 :Slarch, 1846, Charles N. Allen

;
in 1873, of Water-

town.

2198. George P., b. about 1848.

2199. Mary E., b. about 1849.

2200. Henry D., d. 3 or 4 yrs. old.

2201. Henrietta, b. about 1858.

2202. Irene Louisa, b, al)out 1863.

1426. GEORGE A. ^ Darius « Alexis -^ Enoch *

Timothy
^ Barna-

bas- Richard,^ b. in Orange, Conn., 28 Jan'y, 1830; living (1873)
in New Haven, Conn. He m., 1851, Mary A. Catlin.

2203. Su.san E., b. 28 Feb., 1852.

2204. Charles B., h. 8 May, 1853.

2205. Minnie B., 1). 19 Aug., 1856.

2206. .lesse Emma, b. 31 Dec, 1857; d. 10 Jan'y, 1858.

2207. Harry Hunter, b. 27 Nov., 1858.
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2208. Edward B.. b. 20 June, 1860; d. 29 April, 1862.

2209. GeoYge E., b. 11 Nov., 1861.

2210. Mary A., b. 4 May, 1863.

2211. Walter H., b. 15 July, 1864; d. 20 July, 1864.

2212. Bertha J., b. 4 July, 1866; d. 18 July, 1866.

1427. CHAELES A.' Darius ^
Alexis,^ b. in Orange, Conn., 28

Jan'y, 1832
;
in 1873, a successful manufacturer (Harmon, Bald-

win & Foy), in Kew Haven, Conn. He was sergeant in the 27tli

Connecticut Eegiment, in the late war. He m., 3 Dec, 1863,

Hannah Pitt Smith, of Lima, Delaware county, Penn.

2213. Charlena Ilanuub, b. 13 Juue, 1865.

2214. William Pitt, b. 12 May, 1867.

2215. May Emma, b. 14 July, 1870; d. 17 July 1870.

2216. Sherman Henry, b. 5 Sept., 1873.

1 428. MARY A.' Darius ^
Alexis,^"" b. in Orange, Conn., 12 Jan'y ,

1834 ; m., 12 May, 1861, George M. Harmon, s. Marion Harmon
of Worcester county, Mass. He was, in the late war. Captain of

the 1st Connecticut Heavy Artillery. He is, in 1873, of the firm

of Harmon, Baldwin & Foy, large manufacturers of skirt sup-

porters in New Haven.

2217. George H.

2218. Mary A.

2219. William.

2220. Frank.

1429. ALLEN D.' Darius*^ Alexis,^ b.in Orange, Conn., 26 Aug.,
1836; m., 7 Oct., 1862, Julia Treat, of Orange, b. 5 Aug., 1841,

dau. William. Was Sergeant Companj^ G., 27th Connecticut Eegi-

ment, in the late war. He lives (1874) in New Haven, Conn.

2221. Frank W., b. 17 April, 1864.

2222. Bertie H., b. 3 Aug., 1867.

2223. Frederick D., 1). 7 Feb'y, 1870.

1430. WILLIAM HENEY' Darius ^
Alexis,^ b. 7 Nov., 1841;

m., 1861, Sarah Louisa Loper, of Long Island. He d. in New
Haven, 6 Nov., 1867, where his family are.

2224. Edward Sheraian, b. Jau'y, 1855: d. 29 Aug., 1873.

2225. Fannie, b. 28 Oct., 1866.

1444. THEODOEE ENGLEBEECHT ' Murray L.'' Timothy
^

Elijah* Timothy
3 Barnabas ^

Eichard,i b. 14 July, 1836; m. 30
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May, 1860, Antoinette S. Kossiter. He was an officer in the navy,
and retired acting Captain. He is dead, and Lis ch. live "with his

father,

22'2(\. .luliii Aii,iiii>tii 3[ills, b. 22 April, 1861.

2227. .Minnie Adeline KeynokLs b. 5 May, 1866.

1445. JULIA AXX' Murray L.*^ Timothy,^^ m., 7 Oct., 1863,

Joseph Thomas Perkins, a merchant of Brooklyn, N. Y., says the

Trowbridge Genealogy.

2238. Wilson, b. 1 Oct., 1871.

1481. WILLIAM TREAT" Sherman '^ Treat ^
Theophilus* The-

ophilus^ Barnabas- Richard,^ b. 6 March, 1823, in Paris, Oneida

county, X. Y.; lives, Xov., 1877, in Matherton, Ionia county, ^lich.,

but soon after in Fenwick, ^[ontcalm county, Mich; m., 8 April,

1849, Rebecca Russell, in Pittslield, Mich.

2229. Emily :N[clissa, ni. Rev. William Stewart.

William T. is a clero-yman.

1487. OLIVE J.' John H.^ Anor-'^ Theophius^ Theophilus^
Barnabas -

Richard,^ b. in Joliet, III., 22 June, 1831; m., 1853,

John Calvin Choate, of Woodstock, 111., and still there, 1877.

22;?0. Frank.

2281. Susie.

2232. Emma.
2238. Flora.

1522. LEOi^A AMELIA" Frederick B.'' Truman^ Theophilus
*

Theophilus^ Barnabas - Richard,^ b. 23 Oct., 1847, in Geneva, Ohio
;

m., 22 Sept., 1868, Aaron B. Willett, of Baraboo, Wis.

2234. Lennie Howard, twiu to

2235. Laura Mary.
2236. Frederick Slye.

2237. Albert Henry.

1523. MARTHA ELLEN ' Frederick B.« Truman,^ b. 7 April,

1852; m., 23 Jan'y, 1872, James Q. Haines, of Baraboo, Wis.

2238. Howard Wilbur.

1538. SARAH' Jared S.^ Theophilus^ Theophilus* Theophi-
lus^ Barnabas- Richard,^ b. in Cheshire, Conn., about 1836; m.

John H. French, s. Willis; live in Cheshire next to her father in
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1874; have two ch. John H. French is s. Fanny Baldwin, dau.

Treat *^ David ^ Andrew *
Timothy

^ Barnabas ^ Eichard.^

2289. Willis B.

2240. Infant son.

1539. JARED FJ Jared S.^ Theophilus,^ b. in Woodbury, 10

April, 1839; lives (1874) in Waterbury, Conn.; m., 30 May, 1860,
in Watertown, Conn., Hattie E. Patterson, b. 9 Oct., 1837, in West

Stockbridge, Mass., dau. Mark and Louisa Patterson. In 1874,

living in Watertown.

2241. Charles A., b. iu Cheshire, 2 April, 1863.

1544. WILLIAM LEVERETT - Abel S.« Jared ^
Theophilus

^

Theophilus^ Barnabas- Richard,^ b. at Jacksonville, Florida, 18

March, 1840
; m., 12 Sept., 1866, Cornelia, dau. Dr. C. B. Coventry.

He resides, April, 1876, in Utica, N. Y. I have the impression he

is a physician.
2242. Eliza Scott, b. 12 Dec, 1867.

2248. Charles Coventry, b. 5 Nov., 1869.

2244. Leverett Seymour, b. 11 April, 1878.

1552. ELI N.' Eli K6 Eli ^

Theophilus
•

Theophilus
^ Barnabas ^

Richard,! b. 21 Nov., 1849, in Huntington ;
resides (1874) in Hunt-

ington, Conn., engaged in active business—an energetic, leading-

man. He m. Harriet Adeline Moore, of Phiintield, N.J.

2245. Jennie Mary, b. 11 Feb., 1874.

1574. HENRY" Isaac*' Isaac^ Isaac ^

Theophilus
^ Barnabas-

Richard,! b. 14 Sept., 1824, in Litchlield, Litchfield county. Conn.

He m., 29 Oct., 1846, Mary M. Kilburn, and in 1871, is guardian
to his three younger ch.; Litchfield Probate.

2246. William H., b. 11 -Jmre, 1849; d. 3 Feb'y, 1861.

2247. Edwin E., b. 14 May, 1852.

2248. Emma R., b. 9 Dec, 1857.

2249. Elmer E., b. 15 March, 1861.

1575. BE rSEY ' Isaac "^

Isaac,
^ b. in Litchfield, Litchfield

county, Conn., 14 July, 1826; m., 22 Sept., 1849, Amos Johnson,
and settled in Wisconsin.

2250. Ellen R., b. 8 Aug., 1849; d. 11 .Jan'y, 1870.

2251. Lewis A., b. 19 Sept., 1853.

2252. Luther F., b. 30 .July, 1859; d. 4 Aug., 1862.

3253. Wesley B., b. 21 April, 1865.

2254. George E.
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1576. ESTHERS Isaac 6
Isaac,^ b. in Litclilield, Conn., 12 July,

1828; m., 18 Oct., 1847, James H. Osborn, and remains in Litch-

field.

2255. Chauncoy J., b. 20 Dec, 1848.

2256. Georsc H., b., 31 Aug., 1850.

2257. Mary L., b. 25 .July, 1852; d. 8 July, 1855.

2258. Ella M., b. 10 ^Iav, 1854.

2259. Charles E., b. 2 March, 1857.

2260. Louisa E., b. 6 Aug-., 1859.

2261. William B., b. 13 Sept., 1861.

2262. Nellie J., b. 24 Feb'y, 1863.

2263. Ester, b. 14 Aug., 1864.

1577. LUCINDA "

Isaac ^
Isaac,^ h. in Litchfield, Conn., 30 Jnly,

1830; m., 4 iN'ov., 1849, Charles B.Webster; d. at Litchfield, 24

Jan'y, 1871.

2264. Frederick C, b. 17 Oct., 1850.

2265. Wilbur F., b. 3 Get., 1855.

1578. JA^STE^ Isaac '^ Isaac ^ b. in Litchfield, Conn., 19 Aug.
1832; m., 17 May, 1852, William M.Webster, of Litchfield.

2266. William B., b. 26 .July, 1853.

2267. Almond B., b. 21 March, 1857.

2268. Bennie N., b. 8 Sept,, 1859; d, 1860.

2269. Louisa R, b. 28 March, 1862.

1579. MARY ANl^^ Isaac «
Isaac,^ b. in Litchfield, Conn., 2

July, 1834
;
m. Austin Hine

;
setled in Southford, Conn.

2270. Ida.L

2271. Edna R.

2272. Austin B.

1580. CLARK 7 Isaac "
Isaac,=' b. in Litchfield, Conn., 18 Aug.,

1836
;
m. Martha Van Orman, and setttled in Minnesota.

2273. Maijgie L.'&o*

162L ANDREW 7
Alsop« Amos^ Alsop^ Theophilus^ Barna-

bas ^
Richard,^ b. in Watertown, Conn., 30 E'ov., 1834. In 1873,

living in Watertown. He m. Sarah M. Warner.

2274. Charles, b. about 1861,

2275. Lottie, b. about 1807.

16
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1622. SARAH EJ Alsop^ Amos/ b. in Watertown, Conn. 16

March, 1838. She m. David Doolittle, of ^N'ew Britain, Conn.,
and in 1873, living there.

3376. Willie Egbert, b. 30 Aug., 1858.

2277. David Edward, b. 39 Dec, 1859.

3278. Carrie Elizabeth, b. 26 March, 1862.

2379. Elloise, b. 4 Aug,, 1864.

2280. Bertha Adella, b. 13 April, 1869.

1636. LUCY M.' Lewis W.^ Theophilus
^ Richard '

Theophilus'^
Barnabas^ Richard,^ b. in Middlebury, Conn., 18 Aug., 1848; m.,

Nov., 1866, James D. Wooster.

2281. Minnie, b. 3 .June, 1870; d. May, 1878.

He d. Feb'y, 1873,. aged 34; and she lives (1877) in Middlebury,
Conn.

1637. RODMOND j^OYES' N'ojes^ Ira^ Richard^ Theophi-
lus ^ Barnabas ^

Richard,^ b. 10 Jan'y, 1824
; living (1873) in >^orth

Madison, Lake county, Ohio
; m, 4 Sept., 1845, Betsey E. Multer,

of Huntsburg, Ohio.

2382. Ellen .Josephine, b. 19 .Jul}-, 1846, in Moutville.

2283. Harriet Adeline, b. 12 Aug., 1850.

2384. William Henry, b. 23 April, 1855; d. 3 May, 1855.

Was by trade tanner and currier; in 1877, a farmer.

1638. ROLAND HOTCHKISS -

Noyes
« LV b. in New Hart-

ford, Conn., 24 March, 1827 ;
in 1873, living in Moutville, Geauga

county, Ohio. He m. Miss Fannie
,

b. 27 Oct., 1827, of

Thompson, Geauga county, Ohio. He was Captain in the 124th

Ohio Regiment, in the late war. Is a stout, large man.

2285. Williard E., b. 1 Jan'y, 1853. +
2286. Eossie E., b. 2 Oct., 1855.

2287. Roland E., b. 18 June, 1862, in Thompson.
2288. Bertrand, b. 22 May, 1873, in Montville.

1639. MARTHA ELIZABETH ^
Noyes

«
L-a,

^ b. in Connecti-

cut
;
m. Joseph Broughton, a farmer of Montville, Geauga county,

Ohio, s. Rev. Job, of Thompson, there from England. She is

dead (1873), and left ch.

2289. Florence, m. Whitnej^ and has two ch.

2290. Lizzie.
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Her husband was in the late war, in the regiment with his

brother-in-law King.

1640. MELISSA LYDIA" Noyes*^ Ira."^ She lived in Montville,

Geauga county, Ohio. She m. Lysander King, of Chardon, in that

county, who, in the late war, went through the South in Sher-

man's famous march, and died in the hospital in Kew York.

2291. May. living iu 1873.

She m. 2»'i' Thomas C. Hart.

2292. Son, d. infant.

2293. Son, infant, in Feb'y, 1874.

1642. MERRITT WELLS -Ira M.*^ Ira,^ b. in Xew Hartford,

Conn., 23 Oct., 1834; m. Catharine Hall, iu Kew Haven, in 1873;

lives in Berlin, Conn. Was a private, in the late war, in a Con-

necticut regiment.

2294. Rhoda Antoinette, b. 7 Oct., 1839, in Berlin.

2295. Merritt Wells, b. Nov., 1861.

1643. ANTOIXETTE R." L-a M.^ Ira,^ b. iu ]S^ew Hartford,

Conn., 23 Aug., 1831
; m., 25 Nov., 1847, Samuel L. Norton, and

living, March, 1877, in South Meriden, Conn.; he was b. 26 Dec,
1821, in Berlin, Conn.

2296. Delia A., b. 11 Feb., 1847.

2297. Sarah E., 5 Oct., 1851; d. 30 Nov., 1854.

2298. Emma. 13 Aug., 1853; d. 4 April, 1854.

2299. Royal S., 2 July, 1854.

2300. M. L., 1 .Jan'y, 1856.

2301. Luina F., 7 Sept., 1859.

2302. William H., 19 Aug., 1861.

2303. Birdscy B., 21 March, 1863.

2304. Nettie E., 1 April, 1866.

2305. Sarah A., 10 .Jan'y, 1868.

2306. George W., 19 Oct., 1870; d. 30 Aug., 1871.

1644. DELIA ANGELINE^ra M.^Ira^b. in New Hartford,

Conn., 16 May, 1828
; m., 29 April, 1849, Charles Noyes Ailing,

b. 2 Feb'y, 1822, in Hamden, Conn.; iu 1873, in Berlin, Conn.

2307. Charles Baldwin, b. 25 Feb'y, 1850, in Hamden.
2308. Isaac Edward, b. 4 Dec, 1852, in Berlin.

2309. Willard Ira. b. 27 March, 1855.

2310. Angle Estella, b. 21 .Tune. 1864.

2311. Bertha Grace, b. 17 Sept.. 1866.
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1645. NEWTOX HENRY ^ Ira M.^ Ira,^ b. in Berlin, Conn., 19

April, 1842; ra., 14 Feb'j, 1866, Ellen M. Ilurlburt, b. in Soutb-

ington. Conn., 12 June, 1851. He was a private, in tbe late war,
with bis brother Merritt. He lives (1873) in Berlin.

2313. Ira Merritt, b. 23 Feb'y, 1868.

2313. Newton AVells, b. 14 Sept., 1870.

2314. George Hurlburt, b. 21 Feb'y, 1872.

1713. IRA" Abner Spencer^ Abner^ Richard* Theophilus
^ Bar-

nabas^ Richard,' b. in Woodbridge, Conn.; m. an Andrews, of

Orange ;
resides in Woodbridge, and has ch.

1715. EVERETT 7 Abner^ Abner,^ b. in Woodbridge, Conn.,

and in 1874, living there with his father
;
m. a lady of Ansonia,

Conn., and is now divorced. He had one

2315. Child, wlio is dead.

1877. ALICE AMANDAs Erastns B.^ Frederick W.*^ Edmund ^

Israel ^
Theophilus

^
Theophilus

'

Richard,^ b. in Hinesburgh, Vt.,

27 Nov., 1853
;
m. Charles V. L. Peters, of Chicago, and living

there in 1875.

2316. Nellie Anna, b. 2 Feb'y, 1875.

1948. JESSE C.« Jacob 7 John« Jacob ^ Zachariab* Zachariah ^

Zachariah- Richard,M). 3 May, 1817, in Hamilton county, Ohio;

m., 1841, in Hopkinsville, Warren county, Ohio, Susan Wood, b.

24 Sept., 1820. In Dec, 1875, I have a letter from him, but not

his residence.

2317. Jacob M,, b. 3 Jan'y, 1842; d. 1863, in Tennessee, in the army.

2318. Samuel V., b. 11 Fel/y, 1844; living, 1875, close to Lincoln, Logan

covinty, 111.

2319. Emily A., b. 11 March, 1846; d. 1863.

2320. Thomas R., b. 11 Oct., 1849; living, 1875, in Lc'roy, 111.

2321. David M., b. 29 June, 1851; living, 1875, in Blanchester, Clinton

county, Ohio.

2322. Louis A., b. 2 March, 1855; lives, 1875, near Lincoln, 111.

2323. Jesse T., b. 14 Aug., 18o7; lives, 1875, near Lincoln, 111,

2324. Susan M., b. 17 May, 1860; living, 1875, witli her father.

2325. Martha J., b. 2 Sept., 1862; living, 1875, with lier father.

1964. CHARLES JACOBS »
George Colfax ^ James L.« Job '^

Zachariah * Zachariah ^ Zachariah -^

Richard,^ b. 10 Aug., 1841, in
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Charlestowu, N. Y.; m., 3 Aug., 1870, Adelaide J. Fosdiek, of Gro-

tou, Mass. He is a Baptist clergyman, in 187-), in Chelsea, Mass.;

and in 1878, in Rochester, N. Y. lie was Adjutant in the 151st

I^ew York Volunteers the last two years of the late war, and on

duty at the siege of Charlestown, under Gilmore.

2326. Jamcvs Fosdick, b. 29 April, 1871.

2006. JOHN STANLEYsCharles^ Jacob H.*' Amos ^'Simeon*

Ebenezers Zachariah-2 Richard,^ b. 9 April, 1841
; living (1874) at

Atlantic, Iowa. He is a farmer. He m., 9 April, 1863, H. F.

Whipple.

2327. Charles, b. o Jau'y, 1867.

2:328. Carrie, b. 20 Jau'y, 1868.

2329. Thomas L., b. 25 March, 1869.

2330. Mar.y, b. 20 June, 1871.

2331. Edith (twin), b. 10 Jan'y, 1874.

2332. Kate, b. 10 Jan'y, 1874.

2007. JACOB HICKS s Charles 'Jacob H.,M). 10 Nov., 1844;
d. 22 April, 1873, in Columbus, Texas. He was then Clerk of

Colorado county, in that State. He was in service in the late war,
as Clerk, three years and three months. He m. Mary E. Ilotch-

kiss, who, in 1874, resides with her child in Columbus.

2333. Ida, b. 14 Nov., 1871.

2008. SARAH ELIZABETH^ Charles^ Jacob H.^ b. 19 May,
1850 ;

m. E. P. Mills, and lives (1874) in Lewis, Cass county, Iowa.

2334. Harlow, b. 8 June, 1868.

2072. DWIGHT MAJORS Hart B." Major
^^ Barnabas ^ Barna-

bas ^ Barnabas ^ Barnabas -
Richard,^ b. 26 Aug., 1836, in Wood-

bridge, Conn.; in 1874, residing in Redwing, Minn. He m., 30

Oct., 1860, Susan E. Holmes, of Connecticut.

2335. Mary E., b. 31 Dec, 1861.

2336. Sidney M., b. 6 :March. 1863.

2337. Dwigiit Major, b. 27 May, 1867.

2074. HARRIET AURELIA^ Hart B.^ Major," b. 3 Dec, 1839,
in Woodbridge, Conn.; m., 21 Dec, 1862, Reuben B. Smitli, of

Missouri, They live (1874) in Minneapolis, Minn.

2338. Hattie, b. 4 Jau'y, 1864.



238 Baldwin Genealogy.

2075. SAMUEL ELLIOT ^ Hart B.^ Major,*^ b. 6 April, 1843, in

Woodbridge, Conn.; in 1874, resident of Redwing, Minn. He
m,, 16 ]S[ov., 1864, Sarah Little, of Maine.

2839. Frank E., b. 17 Sept., 1865.

2340. May, b. 22 April, 1867.

2341. Jennie R., b. 16 Sept., 1872.

2088. FREDERICK A.^ Samuel H.^ Bela« Barnabas ^ Barna-

bas* Barnabas 3
BarnabaB,^ Richard,^ b. 15 May, 1838; address,

1875, New Haven, Conn.; m. 1851.

2342. Daughter, b. 1861.

2089. CHARLES L.^ Samuel H.^ Bela,*' b. 2 Sept., 1842 ; address,

Kew Haven, Conn., in 1874.

2343. Daughter, b. 1867.

2090. MAY FRANCES^ Samuel H.^ BeV b. 22 Dec., 1845;

m., Aug., 1862, Joseph D. Bradley, of New Haven.

2344. Joseph P.

2345. Charles.

2346. Frederick.

2347. Robert. !

2146. MARY« Alonzo" Jesse,<^ b. in Whiting, Vt., 1840; m.,

1858, Wallace Doud; in 1877, living in West Salisbury, Vt.

2348. Carrie.

2147. EDSON A.s Alonzo '

Jesse,^' b, in Whiting, Vt., 1845
; m.,

1870, Annette Seeley, who d. 1875, and he m. 2'"^' 1876, Louisa

Gibbs
;
lives (1877) in Whiting, Vt.

2349. Willie.

2350. Nettie.

2155. ADELBERT C.^ Truman W."^ Treat,^ b. in Sylvan, AVash-

tenaw county, Mich., 22 May, 1850; m., 22 June, 1872, Effie Dixon.

In 1877, living in Sylvan.

2351. Angie Lena, 6 Jan'y, 1865.

2352. Elsie Disile, 14 July, 1877.

2285. WILLARD E.^ Roland Hotchkiss" Noyes^^ Ira^ Richard *

Theophilus
3 Barnabas -

Richard,^ b. 1 Jan'y, 1853, in Montville,

Geauga county, Ohio
; m., 1 Jan'y, 1873, Miss Ella H. Cutts.

2353. Bernard B., b. 15 Nov., 1876.



John Baldwin, of Stonington, Connecticut,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. JOHN BALDWIN, of Stonington, Connecticut, was son of

Sylvester, who died on the passage to America, 21 June, 1638, and

brother of Richard, of Miiford. See ante page 41. His identity
is established, beyond all question, by legal proceedings after the

death of his f^on John. He was baptized in Parish Aston Clinton,

County Bucks, England, 28 October, 1(335, and no doubt then quite

young. Sylvester Baldwin's family being part of the " New Haven

Company,"' removed to that place.* John was married to his

first wife in 1656. According to the records, a home lot, of an

acre and a half, was assigned to him, and he received other grants
of land in Miiford. His first wife died in 1657, soon after the

birth of her son John. Miss Calkins says his name appears in the

New London records occasionally after 1654. His descendant,
John D., of Worcester, says 1664. He was in Miiford in 1658,

and one of the heroes of New London, who had the strife with

men of Lyme, in 1671, about]the boundary line. On the 24th of

July, 1672, he married Rebecca Palmer, daughter of the first Wal-

ter Palmer, of Stonington, and young widow of Elisha Chees-

borough. They settled in Stonington, where she owned a large
tract of land. She outlived him about thirty years, and died

May 2'"'' 1713. The children were:

2. John, b. April I'S, 16o7; bapt. as an adult in StOTiiuirton, and d. in 1678,

"while gone to England. As the record which eslablishes this fact proves the line,

I add it. His grandmother, Mrs. Astwood, had remembered liim in her will, from

*
It has been generally supposed, that Mrs. Baldwin lived for some years in New Haven, her name, with

family, being in the list of 1643; bnt see ante pajfes 77 and 7S, as to the New Haven and Miiford lists.

She may have remained in New Haven until her, second marriage, as is thought by her descendant of this

line, Hon. John D. Baldwin ; but I do not consider it proved. After her marriage to Astwood, the faniilj'

no doubt lived in Miiford, next door to her son Richard Baldwin.
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wiiicli followed the facts of the record appearing iu the New Haveu County f 'oiirt

Records, Vol. 2, page 89:

"At a Court of Prohate, held in New Haven, Octob'r ye lOth day, 1T02. Present:

Major Mosses Mansfield.

"
SiLVp:sTEii B.XLDWix, of Stonington, in / Esquire Judge ^

ye county of New London, appearing and J Wii.li.v.m M.xltbie, f E.sqrs- Jusc-

making application to this Court, for power
j
Jeremi.mi Osbokxe,

[
Or norum.

of administracon upon a certaiue legacy V John Alling, /

l)equeatli('d to his brother, John Baldwin, in and hj the last will of Mi^s- Sarah Ast-

wood, which said John Baldwin, by report of Mr. Plumb, of ]\Iilford, went to

England about twenty-tive years since, and is supposed to be deceased. Upon w"ch

ye court allows administracon of s'd legacy to the said Silvesf Baldwin, he having

given sufReicnt bond for his faithful administration of the same according to law,

and refund the estate if any other heir appeare."

The legacy was made in 1679, and was a singular legacy to

grant administration for twenty-three years after, but the estate

had no doubt been sold, and this proceeding was to get the

proceeds.

8. Rebecca, b. May 20, 1673; m., March 21. 1694, Elnathau Minor, son of

Deacon Manassah Minor; she d. March 12, 1701. He was town Clerk of Stoning-

ton. They had ch. : (9) Samuel, Dec. 12, 1694; (10) Manassah, Dec. 1, 1695; (11)

Elnathan, Jan. 24, 1697; (12) Rebecca, Dec. 13, 1699. Deacon Manassah jVIinor

was s. of Thomas ;ind Grace (dau. Walter Palmer), and was the first male child b.

in New London.

4. Mary, b. Feb. 24, 1675; m., Nov. 25, 1706, John Randall, of Stonington,

as his 2nJ wife. Her ch. were: (13) Sarah, Nov. 10, 1707, d. Jan. 19, 1713; (14)

Nathan; July 7, 1709; (15) Ichabod, Oct. 21, 1711; (16) Saraii; March 12, 1714, and

d. Sept. 6, 1714; (17) Joseph, twin. June 2, and d. Jmie 21, 1715; (1$) Benjamin,

June 2, 1715; (19) Rebecca, June 25, 1717; and (20) Jose])h. July 17, 1720.

5. Sylvester, March 4, 1677. +
6. Sarah, March, 1679; d. unm.

7. Jane, April, 1681; d. before 1692.

S. Theo])hilus, June, 1683. +

John, the fatlier, died 19 August, 1683. Jolin Baklwin was in

the famous ditference between New London and Lyme. A
meadow at Black Point, claimed by both towns, had been

reserved by each for the respective clergymen of the towns. The

w^ar was in 1671. About thirty New London men, among whom
were the leading persons in the town, went to mow the grass for

their minister, and were met and resisted by a party from Lyme,
there on a similar errand for tJuin minister. There was strife;

and constables were there, and justices too, so that warrants and
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arrests were well mixed up with blows. A general melee took

place, with no very great harm. The cooler heads finally agreed
to let the law decide the matter, and " drank a dram together with

some seeming friendship." Each party was indicted; and as no

disinterested men could be found in that connty, they wcr-c tried

at Hartford—twenty-one men of New London, and fifteen of

L^'me. The town of oS^ew London was fined £lo, and Lyme £9.

John Baldwin was complained of by a Lyme man for bruising
him with a cudgel. President Dwight says the two towns agreed
to submit it to a combat, two being selected by each, of whom
the Lyme champions beat. This late appeal to "wager of battle"

is dubious.

5. SYLVESTER,-^ John,i b. in Stonington, Conn., March 4,

1677, and remained there. He m. 1***- July 8, 170G, Lydia Minor,
dau. of Deacon Manasseh Minor

;
she d. aged 28, April 22, 1707,

soon after the birth of a child, and he m. 2"«i' May 19, 1724, Eliza-

beth Avery, of Xew London, who d. July 17, 1728. He d. in

17o2, leaving a large estate. His inventory was £2,471.

21. .Jolm, b. iiiul (1. April 18, 1707.

23. Elizaljotli, July 6, 1725, in. ('apt. Thomas Prentice. +
23. Mary, Sept. 26, 1726; m., 19 June, 1745, Humphrey Avery, Jr., of Preston,

Conn., and d. in earl)' womanhood, leaving ch. : (35) Thoma.s, July 13, 1746; (36)

Mary, April 19, 1748; (37) Humphrey, July 12, 1750; (38) Nathan, Oct. 24, 1751.

8. THEOPHILUS-^ John^ b. in Stonington, Conn., June, 1683,

and remained there. He m.. May 25, 1710, Priscilla Mason,
dau. of Lieut. Daniel Mason, and grand daughter of the famous

Capt. John Mason, It is through this marriage only that John

Baldwin, of Stonington, has descendants who bear the family
name.

24. .John. b. July 12. 1711. +
25. Pri.scilla, I). Nov. 17, 1713; ni.. Sept., 1731, Daniel Calkins, of Norwich,

s. Hugh, 3 jrrandson of John.i She d. March 18, 1744. She had ch, : (47) Theophi-

lus, May 8, 1733, d. Sept. 5, 1734: (48) Abigail, .Jan. 20, 1738; (49) Daniel, May 27,

1740, d. Feb. 18, 1744; (50) Mary. April 3. 1743; and (51) Elizabeth, April 3, 1743.

Daniel Calkins hud a 2n<i wife, and tive more ch., among whom was Priscilla. He
d. Sept. 10, 1786. aged 84 years.

26. Theophilus, Oct. 23, 1716.+

27. Sylvester, liapt. March 29. 1719. +

His wife Priscilla d., and he m,, May 1, 1724, Jemima Powers,
who d, 1733, He m. S'^- Oct. 18, 1733, Mrs. Elizabeth Hascall, of
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Norwich
;
but he had no other ch. He was a man of mark in

the town, having character, ability, iutelbgeuce, wealth, and a

remarkably sunny temper. He was the first Deacon of the North

Church, in Stonington. Priscilla Mason, on her mother's side,

was grand daughter, of Rev. Jeremiah Hobart, of Hingham, Mass.,
and her mother's name was Rebecca.

22. ELIZABETH 3
Sylvester^ John,i b. in Stonington, Conn.,

July 6, 1725
; m., Feb. 1, 1744, Capt. Thomas Prentice,* son of

Samuel ^ Thomas ^

Capt. Thomas.^ He was b. Oct. 15, 1719, and
d. March 3, 1783 ;

she d. Dec. 21, 1777. They settled in the north-

west part of Stonington, and had ch.

28. Eunice, June 30, 1746: m. William Williams, and d. in 1770. (See Bin-

ney's Prentiss Genealogy, page 188.)

29. Rebecca, Sept. 30, 1748; d. .Julj^ 25, 1853.

30. Elizabeth, -Tuly 35, 1751.

31. Esther, .Jan. 14, 1754; d. Feb. 3, 1701.

33. Mary, Sept. 3, 1756.

33. Martha, Oct. 4, 1759.

34. Thomas, Aug. ^25, 1765; m., April 17, 1789, Anna Downer. Children:

1st, Sophia, 1791, m. Samuel Browning, and had three ch. : Charles D.
; William

G., 1815; and Samuel P., 1833. 3nd, Thomas, 1793, d. 1847. 3rd, Charles, 1797; d.

1843. 4th, Henry, 1802, a leading gentleman of North Stonington, with one

living son, W. H.
, b, 1833. 5th. Eliza Ann, 1804, m. Samuel Browning, and had

three ch. : Alphonzo, 1838; Sophia P., 1831; and Charles A., 1835. 6th. William

Robinson, 1807, a prominent merchant of Xew London, Conn.

24. JOHN^^ Theophilus"^ John,^ b. in Stonington, Conn., July
12, 1711

; m., Feb. 6, 173G, Mary Clarke. "
Theophilus Baldwin,

Justice of the Peace," performed the ceremony. She d, Jan. 24

1737, after the birth of a sou. He m. 2"^'' July 3, 1740, Eunice

Spalding, of Plainfield, Conn., dau. of Thomas Spalding, and one
of his twins (Andrew and Eunice), b. July 28, 1720. He appears
in the record as Capt. John

;
he d. 1762. His widow had a second

husband; outlived him more than thirty years, and d. January,
1819, aged 08 yrs. and 6 mos.

39. John, Dec. 37, 1736; d. .Jan. 8, 1737.

40. Mary, Feb. 9, 1741; m., Nov. 5, 1780, Stephen Frink, son of Andrew.

They had ch. : (71) Stephen, Oct. 30, 1781; and (72) Eunice, March 4, 1784.

41. Priscilla, b. May 20, 1743; m., Dec. 24, 1761, Hubbard Burroughs, .Jr., of

Groton, and d. 1771. Her husb^pd had a 2i«l w., more ch.. and was killed at Fort

Griswold, Sept. 6, 1781. Kerch, were: (74) Hubbard, March 34, 1763; (75) Seth,

August, 1765, d. unm.
; (76) .John B.,'.Feb. 2, 1769; and (77) Ziba, May, 1771, d.

infant.
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42. Elizabeth, b. June 23, 1745: m., Xov. 24, 1765, Jesse Swan, of Stoninaton.

Children: (78) Lucinda, Nov. IG, 17G6: (79)Ziba, Nov. 17, 1767; (80) Eunice, :March

23, 1770; (81) Polly, April 3, 1775; (82) Nathaniel, Jan. 9, 1778; (83) John, Jan. 9,

1778; (84) Priscilla, June 29, 1773; (85) Elizabeth, March 12, 1780; and (86) M;u-y,

May 30. 1787.

43. Eunice, Oct. 25, 1747; d. Aug. 23, 1766.

44. Thomas, April 6. 1751; d. April 10, 1751.

45. John. May 13, 1753. +
46. Ziba, Feb. 16, 1755. +

26. THEOPHILUS ^
Theophilus

-
Johii,i b. in Stonington,

Conn., Oct. 23, 1716, and continued there. He m. I''*' Feb. 5, 1738,

Sarah Lamb, of Stoniugton, who d. Aug. 20, 1763. He m. 2"^'

Jan. 20, 1764, Elizabeth Billings, but had no ch. He settled in

the north part of Stonington, and was prosperous and influential.

52. Thankful, Jan. 26, 1739. m. Ichabod Brown.

53. David, Aug. 17, 1741. +
54. xVblgail, 3[ay 17, 1744; d. old and num.
55. Sarah, Oct. 6, 1746; m. John Davis.

56. Theophilus, Feb. 36, 1749; d. y.

57. Jo.seph, Sept. 13, 1751. +
58. Nathan, May 17, 1754; d. y.

59. Asa, Dec. 17, 1756. +
60. Lucy, Oct. 19, 1758; m. Randall Billinge.

61. Rebecca, Oct. 35, 1761; d. unm.

27. SYLVESTER 3
Theophilus •^John,ibapt. March 29, 1719,

in Stonington, Conn., and d. there. He m. l**- Anna; as the Is'orth

Stonington Ilecords say :
"
Sylvester Baldwin and his wife Anna

were admitted to full connection, June 16, 1742." She d. child-

less, October, 1754. He rn. 2'"^' Oct. 22, 1759, Bridgett Chesebro,
of Stonington. He lived Urst in Preston, as a trader

;
was swin-

dled by his partner, and lived afterwards in the southeastern part
of Stonington. He d. Oct. 12, 1795; his wife, Sept. 14, 1818,

aged 79.

63. Theophilus, Aug. 37, 1760; d. unm. 1781.

63. Sylvester, Nov. 13, 1761. +
64. William Dec. 12, 1763rd. Feb. 9, i;tJ5.

65. Jonathan, Dec. 24, 1765. +
66. Anna, June 37, 1768i m. Edward Chesebro. +
67. Bridgett, .June 37, 1768; m. John Leray.+
68. Priscilla, Oct. 7, 1770; d. 1788.

69. Amos, Jan. 3, 1773.+

70. Thomas, Dec. 7, 1775; d. in youth.
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71. Pliebe, April 21, 1T78: lived in Stoaingtou. Conu., aud d. there, Oct. 3,

1S61. She had two eh. : (154) Amos, 1801; and (155) Betsey, 1803, m., Xov. 23,

1829, Charles Davis, of Stonington, and had two ch. : Betsey, Sept. 20, 1834. d.

1852, and Charles F., Oct. 11, 1842.

45. JOHIn' * John 3
Theopliilus

-2

Jolin,^ b. May 12, 1752, in Sto-

nington, Conn.; m., Jan. 23, 1772, Sarah Dennison; dan. John, of

Stonington Conn., and gr. grand daughter of Capt. George. They
settled on the homestead in Stonington. He was known as "

Major
John Baldwia." He was a thrifty, forcible, influential man. She

d. June 19, 1813
; he, Aug. 3, 1814, leaving a very large estate,

most of which was divided among his s^ns, who did not keep it.

87. .John, Oct. 28, 1772. +
88. Eunice, March 16, 1775: m. Stephen Tucker. +
89. Denui.son, March 25, 1778: d. unm.

90. Andrew, Dec. 15, 1780. +
91. Daniel, May 21, 1783.+
92. Polly, Feb. 1, 1786: m. Stephen Friuk.+

93. George Washington, July 21, 1788. +
94. Sarah, November, 1790; m., 1815, Thomas Holmes; d. in Fall River, Mass.,

in 1853. She had one ch. : (200) Dennison B., 1816.

95. Nancy, October, 1793; d. in 1834, uum.

46. ZIBA-* John^ Theophilus^ John,M:). in Stonington, Conn.,

Feb. 16, 1755
; m., July 20, 1775, Amy Brown, of Preston, Conn.

Lived in ;N"orth Stonington ;
d. Sept. 27, 1803. His widow had a

second husband, aud d. in Oneida county, X. Y., Dec. 29, 1827.

•96. Thomas, May 3, 1777. +
97. Amos, .June 4, 1779, -j-

98. Turner, July 16, 1781. -h

99. Hezekiah, Aug. 12, 1783. +
100. Elisha, Aug. 11, 1786. +
101. Alan.son, Oct. 15, 1788: d. imm.

102. Asher, Dec. 9, 1791.+

103. Billings, Sept. 25. 1794. +
104. Nathan, Aug. 13, 1797.+

105. Amy, Oct. 26, 1801; m., March 8, 1818, Ephraim Itandall, only child

of her mother's second husband. Lives, 1875, in Oneida N. Y. He died early.

They had a son: (265) Baldwin, 3Iarch 25, 1819: m., Jan. 21, 1838, F. Cordelia

Palmer, who d. June 16, 1860; lie d. .June 25. 1851. They had two ch. : Olive C,

Feb. 4, 1845, d. Aug. 25, 1847; and Mason B., Oct. 4, 1850, d. Sept. 11, 1851.

53. DAVID *
Theophilus

^
Theophilus

'-

John,i b. in Stonington,

Conn., Aug. 27, 1741 : m., Dec. 1, 1763, Phebe Billings, of Stoning-
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ton. Settled in North Stonington. They had five or six eh., -who

d. in infancv, and

106. Phebc, d. unm.

107. Martha, 27 June, 1764. m. Brown.

108. David, Aug. 5, 1766. +
109. Tlu'ophilus, 1769; m. Pliilcna Holmes, of Stonington. Was a shipmaster.

Settled in Pouirhkeepsie, X. Y.
;
no ch.

57. JOSEPH ^

Theophihis
^

Theophilus,
^ h. in Stonington,

Conn., Sept. 13, 1751; m., 1771, Sabra Billings; lived in Lisbon,
Conn.

110. Elizabeth, 1772; m., Nov. 19, 1789, Thomas Holmes, of Stonington, and
d. March 4, 1810. Children: (271) Thomas, Jan. 17, 1791 ; (272) David, Dec. 2, 1792;

(273) Andrew B., 3Iarch 9, 1795; (274) Daniel, June 20, 1797; (275) Betsey, March 1,

1800; (276) Sabra, Nov. 4, 1802; (277) Nelson, Feb. 14, 1805; (278) Albert S., Sept.

7, 1807.

111. Sally, b. 1774; m. Simeon Clark; both d. in Bozrah, Conn., as per authority
of thedau. of Henry; leaving ch. : (279) Isaac, (280) John, (281) Betsey, and (282)

Arabelle.

112. Sabra, 1777; m. Daniel Thurston.

113. Bridget, 1780; m, Robert Palmer, and lived in Norwich. They had one

son : (283) Joseph, in 1877, residing in Cleveland, Ohio, and parent of two ch. :

one, Charles W., died a few years ago, a very brilliant member of the Cleveland

bar, leaving a w. and two ch. ; the other, J. Dwight, still resides in Cleveland. (284)

Lj^diam. Whitney, and lives n"ear Cleveland
; (285) daughter, m. Carter, and resides

in Preston, Conn. ; (286) Ab1)ie, unm. ; (287) William, residing in Preston.

114. Joseph, 1784; d. unm.

115. Andrew B., Jan. 2, 1788. +
116. Henry, March 8, 1 790. -h

59. ASA^ Theophilus^ Theophilus,- b. in Stonington, Conn.,
Dec. 17, 1756

; m., 1783, Dolly Brown, dau. of Elder Simeon
;
was

a quiet man, of much worth
;

settled in Stonington ;
d. March 8,

1841. His wife d. Sept, 8, 1853, aged 98 yrs.

117. Dolly, d. January, 1866, aged 81, unm.

118. Thankful, d. Nov. 29, 1846, aged 59, unm.

119. Asa, d. May 19, 1862, aged 74, unm.

120. Sally, d. Nov. 3, 1815, aged 24, unm.

121. Simeon, d. Aug. 29, 1855, aged 61, unm.

122. Nathan, March 18, 1797. +
123. Betsey, Jan. 13, 1799; m., Sept. 26, 1847, Peny Kenyon. He d. Dec. 21,

1851; she, Dec. 28, 1874; no ch.

63'. SYLVESTER* Sylvester
^
Theophilus,^ b. in Stonington,

Conn., ITov. 15, 1761. Was a shipmaster, and lived at Stonington
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Point. He m. 1^^- Feb. 20, 1785, Rebecca Bryant; she d., leaving
two ch., and he m. 2"^- Sarah Hewitt, in 1795, and was lost at sea

the same year.

124. Sylvester, Dec. 31, 1788.4-

125. Theophilus, Dec. 12, 1789. He was, when j'oimg, forced bj' impressmeut
to serve in a British, man-of-war, and d. in England.

64. JONATHAIs^* Sylvester
^
Theophilns,^ b. in Stonington,

Conn., Dec. 24, 1765
; m., 1788, at Stonington, Lucy Slack. Re-

moved, 1802, to Goshen, Conn., and in 1825 to Penfield, ^N". Y.,

where he d. September, 1829. His wife d. Jan. 16, 1844, in Keene,
Coshocton county, Ohio.

126. Diana, 1790; m. Nathaniel Baldwin,6 of New Marlborough, Mass., s. of

Davids .JehieH Daniel 3 Jonathan2 Joseph.
i

127. William, Dec. 19, 1793,+
128. Thomas, February, 1797. +
129. Zurviah, June 9, 1800; m. Isaac Braman. +
130. John, September, 1802. +

QQ. AjS'NA* Sylvester^ Theophilus,'- b. in Stonington, Conn.,
June 27, 1768

; m., March 20, 1791, Edward Cheesebro, of Stoning-
ton. He d. Jan. 20, 1826

; she, Aug. 31, 1832.

131. Bridget, Dec. 5, 1791.

132. Rebecca, Sept. 3, 1793; m. her cousin Amos Baldwin, s. of Amos.
133. Edward, Sept. 27, 1795; d. Sept. 9, 1803.

134. Benjamin, June 30. 1798.

135. Dudley, April 3, 1801.

136. John, Oct. 20, 1803.
' '

137. Hiram, Aug. 30, 1806.

138. Thomas, Nov. 23, 1809.

139. Harriet A., July 5, 1811.

140. A daughter, b. and d. 1797.
''

67. BRIDGET ^
Sylvester

^
Theophilus,

2 b. in Stonington,

'Conn., June 27, 1768; m., 1791, John Leray. Lived in ISTorth

Stonington. He d.^April 12, 1834; she, Dec. 27, 1857.

141. John, July 23, 1793.

143. William J., Dec, 23, 1796.

143. Dudley P., Feb. 23, 1798.

144. Chesebro, .June 17, 1799; m. Mary Maria Baldwin; no ch.

145. Eunice P., Sept. 20, 1802; m. Lyman M. Gray.
146. Abigail, Oct. 23, 1804; m. Dudley Brown.

147. Phebe Ann, 1806.

148. Robert, April 22, 1809.

149. Latham H., Aug. 11, 1811.

All the children but three died young or unmarried.
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69. AMOS^ Sylvestei-^ Theopliilus,2 b. Jan. 2, 1773; m., Jan. 2,

1793, Rebecca Palmer, and settled iti Groton, Conn. He d. Feb.

22, 1841
; she, Feb. 10, 1849.

150. Amos. Oct. 29, 179:?.+

151. Rebecca, Aug. 15, 1795; ni., Juno 5, 1817, U. Williams; no eh.

152. jMartha, June 9, 1797; m. F. Bradley, Oct. 2, 1829; no ch.

153. Erastu.s, Dec. 27, 1800.+

87. JOHN ^ John ^ John ^
Theophilus

- John ^ b. in Stonington,

Conn., Oct. 28, 1772 ; m., Jan. 31, 1796, Abigail Boardman, of

Griswold; she d. July 30, 1814, aged 35, and he m. 2"^- Mrs. Anna
Eose, who d. in 1864, aged 81. He d. in 1858.

156. Abigail, March 21, 1797; m. Henry Baldwins Joseph * Theophilus 3 The-

ophilus- John.i of this line.

157. John Adams, May 26, 1799; d. 1805.

1.58. Betsey Mason, April 18, 1801; m., May 16, 1827, William A. Grant, of

North Stonington. He d. June 15, 1860, aged 60. Their ch. were: (855) Xancy
E., Aug. 19, 1828, d. Feb. 15, 1847; (356) William F., Nov. 9, 1830; has had four

ch. : (357) 3Iary Ann, Nov. 4, 1837, has three ch.
; (358) Fannie, May 23, 1842, d.

April 20, 1857.

159. Lucy P., b. Nov. 13, 1803; m.. May 31, 1823, Isaac Swan; had four ch.,

and got a divorce from him, "with good reason," it is said—a legal presumption, if

she got one; (359) Isaac A., Aug. 10, 1826, d. May 19, 1830; (360) John F., March

11, 1830; (361) Isaac S., August, 1835: (362) Lucy A., Sept. 5, 1837.

160. Eunice W., Sept. 26, 1806; m.
;
no ch.

161. B'eujaminF,, .Jan. 15, 1809; d. infant.

162. Emily A., April 26, 1810; m. 1st, Nov. 16, 1826, John Smith Hewitt, and
ond, Sept. 1, 1839, Russell Grithn; she d. Oct. 6, 1851; her ch. were: (363) Emily

Angeline, .Jan. 31, 1828; (364) John Franklin, April 24, 1830; and (365) MaryE.,
Nov. 16, 1845.

163. Sally Ann, June 1, 1814, m., September, 1839, George N. Griffing, 1875,

living in Cheshire, Conn.. (366) George B., Sept. 1, 1843, killed in battle of Cedar

Mountain; (367) John B., Sept. 2, 1845; (368) Sarah, 1848; (369) Bella, 1850; (370)

Willie, 1853.

88. EUNICE ^' John* ^ohn=^ b. in Stonington, Conn., March 16,

1775
; m., Jan. 17, 1793, Stephen Tucker, of Griswold, Conn.

164. Erastus, Aug. 10, 1794.

165. Lucy D., March 13, 1796.

166. Wililiam. Dec. 3, 1798.

167. Deunison B., Oct. 23, 1801.

168. Edwin, Aug. 13, 1804.

169. Esther, December, 1805.

170. Sarah, September, 1807.

171. Eunice, October, 1809.

172. JohnB., Sept. 28, 1811.

173. Charles. June, 1814.
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90. ANDREW 5 John *
John,^ b. in Stonington, Conn., Dec. 15,

1780; m., Nov. 22, 1801, Mary Boardman, of Griswold, sister of

Abigail, who m. his brother John.
. He d. in Brutus, N. Y., Sept.

9,1820; his wife, Oct. 28, 1844. He was an unusually capable
and enterprising man, with a genius for invention, which would
have been heard of if he had lived longer.

174. Andrew, Sept. 16, 1803; d. infant.

175. Dennison, Sept. 16, 1802. +
176. Mary Ann, Aug. 1, 1804; m. l**. Stewart Baldwin, and 3"d, Thomas G.

Bryce. +
177. William, Nov. 15, 1806; d. y.

178. Daniel, Oct. 33, 1808. +
179. Louisa, April 13, 1811; d. y.

180. Sarah Almira, June 14, 1813; m. John Wetherly. +
181. Avery Swan, July 31, 1815 d. y.

183. Harriet Xewell, ^Nlay 3, 1818 ; m. Peter J. Becker. He d. Aug. 8, 1867. She

lives, 1875, in Aul)urn, N. Y. Her ch. are: (398) Charles H., Nov. 3, 1838, d. Jan.

17, 1843; (399) Daniel E., Aug. 6, 1840, m., April 5, 1865, Marietta Weatherly, and
d. Oct. 36, 1871; (400) Gertrude L., Feb. 34, 1843, d. Aug. 10, 1861; (401) Lucretia

31., .Jan. 33, 1844, d. y. ; (403) Sir Riley, July 36, 1845, d. 1848; (403) William H.,

Aug. 30, 1847, d. 1848; (404) Arthur E., Sept. 6, 1849; (405) George M., April 16,

1853.

183. David Boardman, May 13, 1820. +

91. DANIEL^ John* John,3b. in Stonington, Conn., May 21,

1783; m. 1^*' April 22, 1804, Eunice Frink,^ dau. Mary (Baldwin)

Frink,* dau. John^ Theophilus- John,^ of this line. She d. child-

less, May 1, 1805, and he m. 2"^- Jan. 22, 1806, Lucy Boardman,
who d. childless, Aug. 27, 1806. He m. S'-'L April 21, 1808, Hannah

Stanton,*^ who had nine ch.; she was dau. of Capt. Nathaniel Stan-

ton,^ of Groton, Conn., s. Nathaniel,* of Preston, s. Joseph,'^ of

Stonington, Capt. John,^ of Stonington, s. tirst Thomas,^ of Ston-

ington. Her mother was a lineal descendant of the iirst James

Avery, of Groton. After 1816, they lived seven years in Che-

nango county, ]Sr. Y., where the second four of their children were

born. The Iirst four and the youngest wore b. in North Stonington,
Conn. He d. Oct. 28, 1855

;
she d. March 19, 1877, aged 91 yrs.

and 8 days.

184. John Dennison, Sep . 28, 1809. + i

185. Daniel Avery, July 3, 1811. +
186. Sally Adaline, July 17, 1813; d. y.

187. Nancy Adaline, April 37, 1815; m. Frederic P. Frink, and d. in New
Loudon, childless, Oct. 31, 1867.

188. Andrew, b. and d. April, 1817.
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189. Mary Anno, May 8, 1818; m. Charles Dwight Smith. +
190. Hannah, Oct. 9, 1820; d. y.

191. Kobcrt Stanton, Aug. 21, 1822; drowned in Norwieli, Conn., June 3, 1838.

192. Amy Avery, Sept. 9, 1825; m. James Boardman, of Norwich, Conn., and
d. childless, July 30, 1866.

92. POLLY= Johu^ Jobn,3b.in Stonington, Conn., Feb. 1,1786;

m., in 1807, Stephen Frink,^ s. Mary (Baldwin) Frink,* dau. John ^

Theophihis
^
John,i ^f this line. He d. 1816

; she, 1872.

193. Stephen. 1807.

194. Latham, 1809.

195. Orrin, 1811.

196. Eunice, 1814.

93. GEORGE WASHINGTON ^ John^ John,^ b.in Stonington,
Conn., July 21, 1788 : m., Nov. 16, 1809, Mary C. Kinney. He
was the unfortunate cause of great financial disaster to himself

and his brothers. He went west in 1816
;
lived in Switzerland

county, Ind.; d. in St. Louis, in 1846; his wife d. there in 1868,

aged 77. They had twelve ch., of whom nine died young. The
others were :

197. Charles, June 19, 1813; d. unm. at Kichmoud, La., in 1842.

198. Happy K., 1820; m., in 1843, Ruel J. Sterns. Lives, 1875, in St. Louis.

199. Mary E., 1822; m., in 1843, Charles M. Blasdell. Lives, 1875, in St. Louis

96. THOMx\S5Ziba^John,3 b. in Stonington, Conn., May 3

1777; m., April 16, 1801, Nancy Spalding, dau. Dr. Asa, of

Stonington, Conn.; lived in North Stonington, and d. there, July
26, 1843. His wife d. Aug. 6, 1866.

201. A sou, Feb. 3, 1802; d. unm.

202. Nancy, Jan. 30, 1803; m. Amos Slieffield.+

203. Thomas J., Feb. 5, 1805; d. 1811.

204. Almira, 3Iay 24, 1807; m., 1851, John Davis, of South New Berlin, N. Y.,

and d. childless in 1866.

205. Thomas Horace, April 1, 1812.+
206. Lucy Ann, Jan. 6, 1815; m. 1st, Oliver Briggs, and 2ii'i, Zalmon Bcdicut. +
207. Amanda Juliet, Nov. 29, 1818; m. William II. Dorrance.+
208. Asa Spalding, June 27, 1821; d. 1821.

209. Benjamin Franklin, Sept. 27, 1823.+

97. AMOS-^ Ziba* John,^ b. in Stonington, Conn., June 4, 1779;

m., May 2, 1807, Sally White, of Hartford, Conn. In 1816, he

went from North Stonington to Bridgewater, N.Y., where he d.

17
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310. Jolm Nicholas. Feb. 9. 1808. +
211. Sally Eliza. Jau. 29, 1810; m., Oct. 13, 1841, Jolm Pareut, of Syracuse,

N. Y. He d. Jau. 16, 1852; she d. Nov. 17, 1870. Children: (461) Ephraim Fuller,

Feb. 28, 1843, m., Nov. 23, 1867, Eliza J. Dobsoii; (462) Mary Helen, May 8, 1847,

d. April 13, 1849; (463) George E., Dec. 5, 1849.

212. EmmaH., March 8, 1812; d. ISoo, unm.

213. Giles Washington, Aug. 9, 1814. +
214. Amos Brown, Aug. 13, 1816. +
215. Mary F., March, 1819; d. 1842, unm.

216. Jane S., May, 1821; d. 1851, unm.

217. Emily Aurel'ia, Nov. 3, 1823; m., Feb. 24, 1847, Oliver S. Ford, of Syra-
cuse. N. Y. In 1854. they removed thence to Rockford, 111., where she d. May 28,

1858. In 1875, he is a prosperous grocer, in Kalamazoo, jNIich. Children: (468)

Martin Amos, Nov. 13, 1848, m., April 27, 1870, 3Iary A. Jobe.s, of Rockford; (469)

Franklin Henry, July 13, 1851, m.. May 12, 1875, Elizabeth Barker, of Alamo.

Mich; (470) Sarah Aclisah. June 14, 1853, d. June 12, 1855; and (471) Emma Han-

nah, June 12, 1855.

218. Helen, March, 1826; d. 1846, unm.

219. Clara, May, 1829. Is a Missionary in Burmali, and m. there.

98. TIJKNER^'Ziba* Johi],3b. in Stonington, Conn., July 16,

1781; m., 1805, Elizabeth Gray; cl. 1818, in Brooklyn, Conu.

She d. Dec. 29, 1838.

220. Eliza Ann, b. Dec. 4, 1806; m., Nov. 27, 1824, George W. Wheeler. They
settled in Beloit, Wi.s. Their ch. are: (472) Eliza Ann, June 23, 1827, d. Dec. 2,

1850; (473) George W., July 3, 1829, d. June 27, 1832; (474) Eugene, April 29, 1831,

d. June 18, 1831; (475) Jane M., June 7, 1832, m., 3Iarch 20, 1854, T. D. Pooler;

(476) DwightR., March 26, 1836, m.. June 12, 1866, Abbie Cutts; (477) Edward,
Nov. 10, 1838, d. June 18, 1839; (478) George W., June 1, 1840, m., June. 1861,

Margaret Read.

221. John Pitts, 1808; d. 1820.

222. Maria T., b. April 4, 1811; m.. Oct. 7, 1833, Saviliau Haley, and lives in

New London, Conu. Children: (479) Ellen M., Nov. 6, 1834, m., April 7, 1858,

Edward F. Powers; (480) Harriet B., Aug. 10, 1836; (481) Ann E., April 18, 1838,

d. Oct. 27, 1842; (482) 3Iary E., 1840, d. March 5, 1843; (483) William B., Jan. 14,

1843; (484) George S., May 25, 1846, d. July 2, 1856.

223. Emily A., May 30, 1812; m. Edward Perry; no ch.

224. William T.. Jan. 13. 181 4. -t-

225. Giles H., Nov. 27, 1818.4-

99. HEZEKIAH 5 Ziba *
Jolin,3 b. in Stonington, Conn., Aug.

12, 1783
; m., March 22, 1812, Amanda Spalding, dau. Dr. Asa, of

Stonington. He finally settled at New Baltimore, N. Y., where

he and his sons have prospered as ship builders.

226. Breed B., April 10, 1814.+

227. William N.. Sept. 15, 1815. +
228. Henry S., Feb. 10, 1817. +
229. Jedediah R., Sept. 5. 1818. +
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230. Alanson T.. June 5, 1820: m., 1846, :Shma Van Dalfsnu: no cli.

231. Ashcr M.. March 13, 1822: in 187.-), unm.

232. Amanda M., Oct. 25, 1824; d. IVIavcli 30, 1825.

100. ELISIIA'^Ziba^ John,3b. in Stonington, Conn., Aug. 11,

1786; m., 1808, Patty Spalding, dau. Dr. Asa, of Stonington.
Settled in German, near Pitcher, N. Y. Was thrifty and pros-

perous.

233. Liicj- Ann, b. Sept. 15. 1809; ui. Perez Hakes, and had ch: [5l6) Perez,

(517) Amanda, (518) Elisha, (519) Riifus, (520) John S., (521) Altana L., (522) Debo-

rah, (523) Libbie M. ; (524) William B.

234. Melissa, b. Aug. 29, 1811, in German, now Pitcher, X. Y., and m. "Wil-

liam Wildman. Children: (525) Charles U., May 1, 1830. d. .Jan. 20, 1868; (526)

Mary, June 24, 1832; m. Arthur Brown; (527) Eli, Feb. 19. 1834, d. 1835; (528)

Eunice, March 26, 1836, d. 1847: (529) Albert, Dec. 5, 1838; (530) John M., Aug.
19, 1840, d. 1841; (531) -John R., Aug. 5, 1842: (532) Eli, ^Earch 26. 1845; (533) 31.

. Wheeler, June 6, 1847, d. 1848; (534) Elijah, Sept. 6, 1849; (535) Elisha, Sept. 6,

1849; and Martha E., Sept. 2, 1853.

235. .Tohn,S.. Aug. 29, 1813.4-

236. Eunice T., Sept. 12, 1810: m. 1st, Dec. 21, 1838, Erastus Stewart; he d.

May 26, 1854. and she m. 2n'l, June 4. 1860, Roswell Crawford; no ch.

237. Mary Ann, July 17, 1818; d. Xovember. 1822.

238. Betsey, b. Oct, 23, 1821; m., Jan. 19. 1843, William Stewart, and had ch. :

(543) Cordelia B., March 22, 1845, m. and d. in 1865; (544) Ellen Y., March 23,

1847; m. W. Crawford; (545) Russell W. , Oct. 26, 1849; (546) Mary, Sept. 5, 1854;

(547) Martha, Sept. 5, 1854; (548) Javianelia, .July 25, 1859; (549) Eddie B., Nov.

12, 1862; d. 1864; (550) .Jennie, Jan. 1, 1866.

239. George D., March 27, 1824; d. Sept. 17, 1849.

240. Elisha E., July 16. 1826. -f-

241. Amy R., Sept. 28, 1828; m. Benjamin F. Baldwin,6 her cousin, son of

Thomas 5 Ziba.4

242. Asa, Oct. 24, 1830. +
243. Daniel S.. .Jime 17, 1833. -+-

244. Martha, Dec. 5, 1835; d. Aug. 10, 1856.

102. ASHER5 Ziba-* John,^ b. in Stonington, Conn., Dec. 9,

1791 ; m., Nov. 13, 1814, Polly Morgan. They settled in Brook-

field, ]Sr. Y., and prospered. She d. there, June 21, 1837: he,

April 7, 1867.

245. Infant, -b. Oct. 24, 1815, and d. soon.

246. Polly M., Oct. 7, 1816; m., in 1841; no ch.

247. Allen Asher, Aug. 31, 1818. +
248. Sarah C, Dec. 12, 1820: m., March 23, 1847, Joshua Stanbro. lu 1875,

she lives in South Brookfield. X. Y. She has ch. : (564) Frances J., Sept. 16, 1843,

m. and d., leaving no ch.
; (565) Imogeue, June 27, 1851. m., Oct. 11, 1856, Cran-

dall, and has no ch.
;
Oscar D., March 24, 1867; and Ida F., Jan. 31, 1871.
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249. Infant, Oct. 3, 1822; d. soon.

250. Elias J., Feb. 15, 1824; d. Dec. 15, 1847.

251. Lois M., Feb. 4, 1826; d. Nov. 4, 1849.

252. Amy E., Feb. 1, 1828; d. July 5, 1865.

253. Albert A., Feb. 13, 1830; d. Oct. 8, 1838.

254. Abigail F., May 9, 1832; m.. May 31, 1852, Albert Palmer; lives in Brook-

field; no ch.

255. Ann Eliza, April 27, 1837; d. July 7, 1850.

103. BILLINGS^Ziba* John,3b. in Stoningtou, Coiiu., Sept.

25, 1794; m., Jan. 1, 1815, Orla 0. Jones. She was of Bridge-

water, jST. Y., where they lived until 1832; then in Watertown,
N". Y., until 1845, when they settled in Hebron, Jefferson county,
Wis. She d. Jan. 30, 1851

; he, Kov. 20, 1869.

256. Billings Henry, Oct. 20, 1815. +
257. Orla Olive, Feb. 1, 1818; d. Aug. 8, 1844, unm.

258. Dorothy Jones, m. .John Harrison, and had two ch.; (568) Lois A., Feb.

24, 1848, d. Oct. 18, 1851; and (569) Orla A., Feb. 25, 1850, d. Oct. 13, 1851.

259. Samuel Ziba.
,

260. Charles Darwin, July 22, 1824; d. Sept. 6, 1851.

261. James Al)ial, .June 12, 1828.+
262. Louis Amanda, Nov. 13, 1831; d. Oct. 6, 1848.

104. XATHAN''^ Ziba^ John,=^ b. Aug. 13, 1797, in Stonington,

Conn.; m., Jan. 3, 1823, Betsey A. Bromley. He settled in Syra-

cuse, N. Y., and has two daus.:

263. Amy, Dec. 12, 1828; ra., Feb. 26, 1863, Thomas H. Lyons; lives in Syra-

cuse; no ch.

264. Adelle C, March 21, 1839; m. Jay H. Wilbur.

108. DAVID 5 David ^

Theophilus^ Theophilus^ John,i b. in

Stonington, Conn., Aug. 5, 1766; m., May 29, 1793, Susan Stew-

art, of Griswold, Conn. Lived in North Stonington, and was a

ship master. He d. Oct. 14, 1805; she, June 5, 1835, aged 61.

266. Susan, March 2, 1794; m. Capt. Samuel Prentice.+
267. Stewart, March 6, 1796.4-

268. David, Mayo, 1798. +
269. Wolcott, Oct. 20, 1801. +
270. Benjamin F., Sept. 20, 1805; d. Jan. 6, 1806.

115. AXDREW B.'^ Joseph
^
Theophilus,=^ b. in Lisbon, Conn.,

Jan. 2, 1788 ; m., Jan. 1, 1811, Betsey Hutchins, of Thompson,

Conn., and settled in that town. She d. Jan. 1, 1853.
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288. CliarlcsH., Fd.. 11. lsi-2.4-

289. iSarah D., July '21. 1811; in., Uc-tohcr, 1840, George A. CiandalU and her

sou (596) Emmons M.. b. Feb. 24, 1844, m., Sept. 14, 1874, Phebe Gifford.

290. George B., May 18, 1818: m, Rebecca G. Kamsdell, no eh.

291. Lucy II., .Tan. 25, 1822: m.. ^Nlay Cy. 1845. Elijali Eddy. Children: (.597)

Mary E., b. April 30, 1848, m. Samuel :\layuard; and (508) Andrew B., May 8,

1851, m, Adelia S. Wood.
292. Daniel H.. Feb. 17, 1824: d, July, 7, 1825.

293. Katharine E.. July 6, 1829: unni.

116. HEXRY^^ Joseph^ Tbeophilus/^ b. in Lisbon, Conn., M'ch

8, 1790; m., Sept. 15, 1815, Abigail Baldwin,^ dan. John ^ Jobn *

John 3
Theopbilus --John.^ Lived in Xorwicb, Conn., and d. there;

Aug. 19, 1863. She d. in Brooklyn, K Y., Dec. 28, 1874.

294. William Henry, May 28, 1816. +
295. Mary Frances, Nov.* 1, 1821; m. 1st, William R. Crocker, and 2nd, J. W.

Mitchell. +
296. John Dennison, July 30, 1824: d. .June 10, 1836.

297. Joseph Emerson, July 30 1824. +
298. Lucius Edwin. Feb: 4, 1834.+

122. :N'ATHAN 5
Joseph .t.Theophi]us,M:). in Stoningtou, Conn.,

March 18, 1797; m., 1819, Phebe Brown, dau. of Elder Simeon
2ud. He settled in Brookfield, N. Y.

299. Nathan W.. Sept. 9. 1830. +
300. Phebe M., Sept. 2, 1821; d. May 31, 1865, uuni.

301. AsaB., Jan. 3, 1824.+
392. Ruth S., Feb. 26, 1825; unm. in 1875.

303. Simeon D., .Tune 12, 1827. +

121. SYLVESTERS Sylvester* Sylvester
^
Theopbilus

- John^'

b. in Stonington, Conn., Dec. 21, 1788; m., in 1815, Esther Brown,
and d. Aug. 6, 1822

;
she d. Feb. 19, 1845.

304. Sylvester. Feb. 9, 1817. +
395. I^oswell C, April 22, 1818. +
306. iVIary Esther, Feb. 3. 1820; ui., in 1853, Latham Brightman, and lives at

Key West. Florida. Ch. : (641) George, 1856.

127. WILLIAM '" Jonathan* Sylvester,^ 1). in Stonington, Conn.,
Dec. 19, 1793; m., Feb. 19, 1817, Almy Smith, of New Marlboro,

Mass., and settled in Keene, Coshocton county, Ohio. lie died

March 18, 1867
; she. May 2, 1867.

307. William Smith. May 1818. -+-

308. Lucy A.. July 28, 1821; m., Nov. 16. 1842, Rockwell Lawrence. They
live in Keene, Coshocton county, Ohio. Ch. : (647) Clamenza A.. Jan. 7, 1844, d.
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April 4, 1864; (648) Howard L., May, 1847, bi., in 1868, Florence Boyd, and has

two ch. : Rockwell, 1). July 30, 1870, and Clamcnza A., d. Jan. 18, 1873.

809.. Sylvester M., March 11, 1825. +
310. Sally Celestia, March 19, 1827; m. Oct. 14, 1847, James Mirise, and had

children: (653) Lorriu, March 12, 1853, and (654) Evy, 1857.

311. Polly Maria, Dec. 5, 1885; d. 1837.

812. Lorrin, b. and d. 3Iay 9, 1841.

128. THOMAS ^ Jonathan
"

Sylvester,^ b. in Stouiugton, Conn.,

February, 1797; m., 1829, Elizabeth Gihuore, of Penfielcl, K. Y.j
d. Dec. 23, 1841, in Sandisiield, Mass.; she d. July, 3, 1846.

313. Merriman, 1881; d. y.

814. Cornelia, ^Vlay 12, 1883.

815. Elizabeth, b. May 12, 1888; m., 1855 or 1856, Peter Rote. They both d.

in 1875, he in April, she in July, and left five ch. in Drydeu, Tompkins county,

N. Y. : (655) Ellen, January, 1877; (656) Ida, 1860; (657) Adelbert, 1864; (658)

Edw^ard, 1867; and (659) George, 1870.

316. Mary .Jane, Nov. 29, 1840; m., July 1, 1863, J. F. Blake. Lives in Spring-

field, Mass; no child.

129. ZURVIAH 5 Jonathan *
Sylvester,^ b. June 9, 1800, in

Stonington, Conn.; m., Nov. 4, 1823, Isaac Braman. They settled

in Penfield, Monroe county, oST. Y., where she was living in 1875.

He d. April 10, 1864.

317. Lucy, Sept. 18, 1824.

318. Cynthia, Oct. 22, 1825.

319. Harriet, :May 20, 1827.

320. Jonathan, March 8, 1830.

321. Isaac, Oct. 81, 1888; d. 1863.

322. William, Aug. 12, 1835.
• 828. Dudley, Nov. 17, 1887.

324. Eunice, March 20, 1839.

325. Dennison, Sept. 12, 1840.

326. James H., Oct. 9, 1842.

130. JOHNS Jonathan^ Sylvester,3b. gept., 1802; m., in 1833,

Jane More, of Hudson, N. Y.; settled in Keene, Coshocton county,

Ohio, and d. Oct. 3, 1847,
"
aged 45," his grave-stone says.

327. Edgar, 1885; d. unm.

328. William, 1837; d. infant.

329. Angeline, 1839; m. William Bush in 1866; three ch.

330. Caroline, Aug. 16, 1842.

331. John, April 25, 1844.

332. Dennison, 1845; d. infant.

383. Almy, 1847, d. infant.
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150. AMOS 5 Amos ^
Sylvester,=^ b. in Groton, Conn., Oct. 29,

IIV'2
; m., Jan, 9, 1817, his cousin Rebecca Chescbro,

'" dan. Anna *

(Baldwin) Chesebro, Sylvester-^ Theophilus- John
;

^ d. in Xorth

Stonington, Conn., June 12, 1872; she d. 1873.

334. :Maiy Maria, Oct. 13, 1817; m. Chescbro Lcray,5 Bridgctt-i (Baldwin)

Leray Sylvester^ TlicophilusS Jolm;i uo eli.

335. Phebe A., Feb. 13, 1819; d, y.

336. Amos, Aug. 30, 1830; d. y.

337. Lucy A., Sept. 28, 1822; m., Sept. 27, 1857, .Tames McLimou, and lives

in Hanover, Conn. Children: (660) James Nelson, Aug. 6, 1868; (661) Andrew

Turkington, Nov. 27, 1831; (632) Mary Ella, March 13, 1883; and (663) thomas

Henry, Dec. 6, 1865.

338. Nelson, Nov. 3, 1824. +
339. Thomas C, Jan. 1, 1827. +
340. Charles, Aug. 25, 1828; d. y.

341. Betsey A., b. Dec. 16, 1829; m. George Gri.swold, of North Stonington,
Conn., and lives there. Children: (673) George, d. y. ; (674)]Carry L., d. y. ; (675)

Leonies, 1863.

342. Paulina, Oct. 7, 1831
;
d. y.

343. Erastus, June 23, 1833; d. y.

153. ERASTUS ^Amos^Sylvester,M). in Groton, Conn., Dec.

27, 1800; m., Jan. 28, 1821, Mary Reed, b. Aug. 19, 1800. Lived

on the homestead in Groton, Conn.; was a prosperons farmer, and

d. Aug. 13, 1874.

344. MaryH., Feb. 1, 1822; ni., Oct. 16, 1845, ColUns Werdeu, and has (676)

Charles, b. Aug. 18, 1849.

345. Adeliza, Dec. 18, 1823; m. M. L. Chapman; no ch.

346. Erastus P., March 6, 1826; d. unm. 1866.

347. Martha A., Oct. 10, 1827; m., Oct. 4, 1848, Benjamin G. Hull. She d.

April 21, 1859. Children : (677) Erastus G.
; (678) Charles E.

; .and (679) Joseph O.

348. Amos B., Aug. 24, 1829; went to California, 1849, and is supposed to

have d. there unm.

349. Cynthia J., May 14, 1832; d. 1833.

350. Frederic E.. June 18, 1834. +
351. George W., Jan. 30, 1837. +
352. Charles H., May 30, 1839; m., May 5, 1874, Mary E. Reed.

353. Sarah E., Feb. 22, 1843.

354. Georgiana G., May 28, 1846; m. Aug. 10, 1862, Myron Chapman, and d»

Nov. 23, 1862.

175. DENXISON 6 Andrew '
John,' b. Sept. 16, 1802

; m., Aug.
1, 1823, Sally Bawker. He d. in Auburn, N. Y., Sept. 7, 1866.

371. Nancy C, June 19, 1826; m., April 16, 1844, Abram White, and lives in

Auburn, N. Y. Children: (686) Mary, Feb. 7. 1846, d. Sept. 16, 1863; (687) Harriet

B., May 12. 1848, m. A. J. Bulkley.
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.373. William D., May 8, 1828, d. Aug. 14, 1850.

373. Esther, Feb. 20, 1832; d. Marcb, 1853.

374. Mary E., June 12, 1884; d. May 25. 1835.

375. Harriet N,, Oct. 20, 1836; m., Aug. 28, 1856. John W. Hubbert, aud has

two ch. : (688) Clara, Jan. 29, 1858; and (689) Duncan H., Nov. 27. 1859.

376. James Kuiffen. June 18, 1838; m.
;
no ch.

377. Charles C, Feb. 16. 1843. +
'

176. MARY ANIs^eAndrew^ John,*,!). Aug. 1, 1804: m. 1^*.

July 4, 1821, Stewart Baldwin "David^ David* Theophiluss The-

ophilus- Johii,^ of this line. She m. 2"^- March 14, 1839, Thomas
G. Biyce. She lives in Wlieaton, 111.

378. Susan. .June 23, 1822; d. April 18, 1825,

379. Susan Maria, July 8, 1815; m. A. Preston: has two sons.

380. ]\Iary Louisa. Aug. 27, 1827; m. Rev. George P. Kimball.

381. Geoi-giana, Sept. 26, 1840; m. Rev. Darius Muller.

178. DAXIEL^ Andrew^ John,M). Oct. 22, 1808; m. l«^ Feb.

15, 1831, Caroline Davis, who d. Jan. 28, 1846. Hem. 2"'i.]S"ov.

10, 1847, Ann H. Palmer. He settled in Buftalo, was very suc-

cessful in business, and d. March 6, 1869.

382. Francis M., Nov. 5, 1831; d. May 7, 1847.

383. Frederic L., May 28, 1841; m., July 25. 1871, Alice OdellWoodruff, of

Pulaski, N. Y. Does business in Chicago.

384. C. Adella, Dec. 24, 1848; m., April 27. 1870, George Spence, of Roch-

ester, N. Y.

385. Alice G., Nov. 18. 18.52.

386. Horace W., Feb. 1, 185.5.

%7. GurdonG., May 28, 1857.

388. Francis, ]\Iay 6, 18-59.

180. SARAH ALMIRA*^ Andrew ^
John,* b. June 14, 1813;

m., Nov. 11, 1831, John Wetherly, aud lives (1875) in Victory,

Cayuga county, N". Y., "prosperous and wealthy."

389. Addison B., Sept. 15, 1832; m.'Catliarine E. Harris.

390. Sarah Jane, 1834; m. Stephen Holt.

391. John C, 1837; m. Mary M. Bracket.

393., Mary Eliza, 1839; d. 1858.

393. Frances, July 20, 1842; m. David Wilson.

394. Benjamin F., Sept. 8, 1845.

395. Henry C, July 2, 1848.

396. William S., May 0, 1851.

397. Daniel B., March 6, 1854.
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183. DAVID BOAliDMANc Andrew^ John,* b. May 13, 1820;

m., 1*^*' Nov. 22, 1842, Mary R. Ward, who d. June 19, 1850, and

he m. 2"^i- Jan. 15, 1852, Frances G. Ward, who d. June 19, 1855;

and he m. 3"^^' June 23, 1859, Mary Bromley, lie settled in Weeds-

port, X. Y., "where has been very prosperous in business."

406. Gtorge W., Sept 16, 1844.

407. Limra. .July 28, 1848; d. Autr. 3. 1848.

408. Edward A.. Sept. 23, 1849; d. June 17, 18r)0.

409. Frederie W., Nov. 21. 1852.

410. Nellie B., Sept. 4. 1860; d. Dec. 21. 1861.

411. Jennie W., Sept. 23. 1862.

184. JOH]S"DENKISOX«DanieP John,4b. Sept. 28, 1809, in

North Stonington, Conn. He
m., April 3, 1832, Lemira

Hatheway, ofDighton, Mass.,

dau. of Capt. Ebenezer and

Hope (Pierce) Hathaway. She was b. March 6, 1813. Having

by his own efforts gained a liberal education, studied in the

Divinity aud Law Schools, he received the degree of A. M. from

Yale College. In 1833, he settled in North Branford, Conn., as a

preacher, where he remained seven or eight years. He acquired
the French and German languages, and by 1844 had given special

attention to archaeology, and its bearing upon the current schemes

of ancient history; wrote much for magazines and newspapers,
and became editor of the '-Charter Oak,'' an Anti-Slavery news-

paper in Hartford, and afterward of the ^''Commonwealth,'' piib-

lished in Boston. In 1859, he became editor aud proprietor of the

"Worcester Spy,'' one of the oldest papers in New England,
which he still (in 1880) conducts with his sons. In 1863, he was

elected to Congress, and twice re-elected. In 1847, he published

"Raymond Hill,'' a small volume of poems; in 18(39, a work,
" Pre-historic Nations ;" and in 1872, one on "Ancient America."

The last two are published by Harper & Bros. The last is a very

popular, useful aud sensible manual of American Archaeology,
more popular in its subject than the first.

This sketch is, in the main, taken from Appletou's Cj'clopedia.

I am much indebted to Mr. Baldwin for this sketch of the de-

scendants of John, of Stonington, substantially furnished by him,

and twice as long as my own.
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413. Ellen Frances, Jan. 19, 1833; d. March 10, 1854, in New Orleans, at the

home of her aunt. She had made it certain, that if she had lived, she would have

won a brilliant reputation in literature.

413. John Stanton, Jan. 6, 1834. +
414. Charles Clinton, May 4, 1835. +
415. Mary Jane, May 6, 1836; d. Dec. 29, 1850.

185. DAXIEL AVERY6 Daniel ^
John,-' b. July 2, 1811; m.

1^*' May 23, 1835, Betsey Rogers, of Lyme, Conn. She d. April 17,

1851, aged 37. He m. 2"^. May 22,* 1853, Amanda Colgrove, of

Voluntown, Conn. He was well educated, and has made himself

very intelligent. He lives in Xew London, and is a shipmaster,
bui has given a part of his life to farming.

416. Daniel Mather, Nov. 19, 1836; d. June 10, 1862.

417. Hannah Stanton, April 18, 1839; d. July 13, 1840.

418. Robert Stanton, b. and d. April 20, 1841.

419. George Prentice, July 4, 1843: m. Emma Dickinson.

420. Harriet Emma, Oct. 7, 1848; d. May 5, 1851.

421. William James, Jan. 17, 1851.

422. Frederic R., Feb. 14, 1855; d. Sept. 24, 1855.

423. Francis, Oct. 11, 1858; d. July 20, 1860.

424. Charles Clinton, March 1, 1860.

425. Ellen Frances, Dec. 2, 1863.

189. MARY ANKE ^ Daniel ^
John,* b. May 8, 1818

; m., Nov.

1, 1837, Charles Dwight Smith, of Woodstock, Conn. She lives

1878, in Worcester, Mass., and has had two ch.

426. Ebenezer, Nov. 7, 1839; twice married.

427. Hannah A., Sept. 16, 1845; m. Samuel Woodward, who does business in

Quincy Market, Boston, and lias one child, Charles Smith, b. Sept. 16, 1868.

202. I^ANCY^ Thomas 5 ZibaMohn^^ Theophilus^ John,i b. in

North Stouington, Conn., Jan. 30, 1803; m., Feb. 22, 1823, Amos
Sheffield, of Stonington. Lived in North Stonington.

428. Ann Elizabeth, Nov. 30, 1823; m. William Downing.
429. Amos Austin, Sept. 5, 1828; an Illinois farmer.

430. Henry D., Dec. 28, 1830; d. Oct. 26, 1832.

431. Charles S., Oct. 18, 1833; teacher in Missouri.

432. Daniel Avery, Aug. 29, 1836; physician.

433. Julia Judson, Jan. 8, 1839.

434. Thomas B., July 7, 1841: d. 1844.

435. George Horace, Feb. 19. 1844; mechanic.

436. William Edwin, Feb. 20, 1846; lawyer.
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205.* THOMAS HORACE^ Thomas^ Ziba,^ b.iiii^orth Stoiiing-

ton. Conn., April 1, 1812
; m., May 27, 1847, Hannah E. Frink, of

the same phice. Settled in Knowlesville, Orleans county, X. Y.;

"prosperous and worthy."

437. Saimifl Edwiu, March 3, 1848; tl. Xov. 29, 180.>, wliilo a .student iu

Rochester University.

438. Helen Louisa, Oct. 19, 1850.

439. Edward Burt, March 15, 1870.

206. LUCY ANX'^ Thomas ^
Ziba,^ b. in Xerth Stonington,

Conn., Jan. 6, 1815; m. l'**- Oliver Briggs, of Duauesburg, X. Y.,

who d. 1848. She m. 2"''- 1850, Zalmon Bedient, and d. at Gilberts-

ville, KY.. in 1865.

440. 3Ielissa Briggs.

441. Orhmdo Briggs.

442. Phebe Briggs.

443. Sumner Bedient.

444. Ada Bedient.

207. AMAIn^DA JULIET 6 Thomas ^
Ziba,^ b. in l^ovth Stoning-

ton, Conn., Xov. 29, 1819
; m., Xovember, 1840, William II. Dor-

rance, of Lenox, X. Y., and d. at Albion, X. Y., May 20, 1860.

445. "William Henry.
'

446. Juliet B.

447. George T.

448. Mary.
449. Frank.

450. Silas Fish.

451. Ada.

209. BEXJAMIX FRAXKLIX*^ Thomas ^
Ziba,^ b. in Xorth

Stonington, Conn., Sept. 27, 1823; m., March, 1848, his cousin

Amy R. Baldwin*' Elisha^ Ziba.^ Lives (1875) near Knowlesville,
X.Y.

452. Kate Amy, Sept. 18, 1850; m., Dec. 30, 1873, William Smith,

453. Netty M., Xov. 29, 1852.

454. Benjamin Franklin. Sept. 29, 1859.

455. .Jennie M., Dec. 3, 1869.

210. JOHX XICHOLASG Amos5Ziba,^b. Feb. 9, 1808; went
to Maryland ; m., March 12, 1833, Eliza Jane Anderson, and d.

1861, in Cecil county, Md.
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456. John Nicholas, May 9, 1834; d. 1834.

457. Emma A., April 4. 1836; d. Nov. 11, 1855.

458. Louisa A.. March 26, 1837: d. Aug. 10, 1838.

459. Dewitt Cliutou, June 9, 1838. +
460. Cornelia Jane, Feb. 6, 1840; m., Jan. 5, 1865, Joseph Fisher. Lives in

Pennsylvania; has one cli. : (708) Fannie Zilla, April 10, 1866.

213. GILES WASHIXGTOXe Amos'^Ziba,M). Aug. 9, 1814;

m., 1836, iu New Orleans, Charlotte Walker, aud settled near

Houston, Texas. A Texas laud record shows that he received

grants of land near that place. In 1849, he went to California,

where he died.

464. Henry, b. at Houston, Texas.

214. AMOS BROWiTe Amos ^
Ziba, Vb. Aug. 13, 1816

; m., Dec.

5, 1844, Robenia B. Brown, of West Point, X. Y. Lives in Caze-

novia, N. Y.

465. Henry, Oct. 15, 1845.

466. Gilesv.. Dec. 6. 1846; d. Aug. 6, 1848.

467. Frank F., March 18, 1858.

224. WILLIAM T.6 Turner 5
Ziba,M). Jan. 13, 1814; m., Nov.

16, 1834, Delia A. Crocker. Lives in Xew London, Conn.

485. Elizabeth, April, 1839; d. May, 1839.

486. William J., Nov. 28, 1841.

487. Delia A., b. and d. March 1. 1844.

488. George A., Nov. 9, 1848; d. Feb. 7, 1849.

489. Anna F., Dec. 27, 1850; d. June 3, 1851.

225. GILES H.^ Turner 5
Ziba,^ b. Nov. 27, 1818 ; m., March 24,

1838, Temperance M. Eccleston. Lives in Stonington, Conn.

490. William R., July, 1839; m., Oct. 13, 1873, Frances D. Thompson.
491. Henry E., Dec. 14, 1842; m., March 3, 1872, Eunice L. Wilcox.

492. Horace E., Jan. 7, 1845; d. April 11, 1846.

493. Sidney F., Jan. 8, 1848.

494. Maria E., May 24, 1853; m., July 4, 1871. William 11. Burdick.

495. George I., Aug. 20, 1858.

226. BREED B.« Hezekiah-^ Ziba,* b. April 10, 1814 ; m., Nov.

1, 1837, Amanda Briggs. . Lives at New Baltimore, IS. Y.

496. Alonzo M., Nov. 28, 1838.

497. Melissa A., Feb. 5, 1840; m., July 8, 1863, Natliauiel G Pillsbury; has

three ch. : (709) Genevia. Oct. 10. 1868; (710) Orris L., April 10. 1871; and (711)

Georgia A., Aug. 14, 1873.
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498. Cecelia P., July 13, 1843; d. July 9, 1844.

499. Benjamin B., April 29, 1844; d. Aug. 1, 1850.

500. Oscar F., April 30, 1846. +
501. Pyreue C, Nov. 14, 1847.

502; Mary A., Aug. 31, 1849; d. July 18, 1850.

503. Maria S., Oct. 28, 1851.

504. Emeline L., July 1, 1857.

227. WILLIAM ^^.<^ Hezekiah ^
Ziba,^ b. Sept. 15, 1815

;
m. 1**-

Sept. 27, 1837, Mahala Durfee. She d. May 7, 1842, and he m.

2"^^' Jan. 5, 1843, Harriet Diirfee.

505. Amanda M., Oct. 6, 1838; m. W. W. Raymond. Slic d. Feb. 26, 1870,

leaving one ch. : (714), d. y.

506. Phebe S., b. May 18, 1840; m. .Jolm Wilsie, and has ch. : (715) William

F., Nov. 2, 1856; d. March 4, 1857: (716) Israel, Nov. 23, 1857, d. Sept. 1, 1858;

(717) Mary E., April 1, 1861
; (718) Minnie E.

, Aug. 10, d. Aug. 17, 1862; (719) Jennie,

Oct. 7, 1863, d. Jan. 29, 1864; (720) Mira, .Jan. 22, 1866; (721) Hattie, Feb. 29, 1869;

(723) Carrie, May 13, 1871; (733) Erwin, Dec. 17, 1873.

507. SophroniaM., Jan. 15. 1842.

508. Mira B. December, 1843; m., 1871, Frank P. Hiudnian.

509. William H., July 24, 1846; m., 1874, Kittle Vanbiu-gin.

510. Hezekiah D., Jan. 11, 1849.+

511. Hattie D., Aug. 14, 1855; m., 1873, Newton B. Randall.

228. HENRY S.« Hezekiah 5
Ziba,^b. Feb. 10, 1817; m., Jan.

16, 1840, Eliza Ann White. Lives at :J^ew' Baltimore, N. Y.

512. Augustus, :\[arch 24, 1841; d. May 4, 1845.

513. Annie A., Aug. 27, 1846; m. Joel Nelson, and had a ch. : (726) Lillie E.,

April 25, 1868.

514. Lorrin F., July 14, 1848; m., 1874, Kate Stevens.

j

'^ 229.' JEDEDIAH « Hezekiah ^
Ziba,-^ b. Sept. 5, 1818

; m., :N'ov.

18, 1844, Emily Scott; she d. April 21, 1863.

515. Sylvester S., July 24, 1845; d. April 25, 1871.

235. JOHN S.6Elisha5Ziba,ni. Aug. 20, 1813; m., April 11,

1841, Susan Hakes, who d. April 7, 1854.

537. Arthur P., Nov. 25, 1843; m. ; no ch.

538. Clara E., Jan. 18, 1844; m. AVilliani H. Darrance,7 s. Amauda J. (Bald-
'

win) Darrance, dau, Thomas 5 Ziba.^

539. Cora A., Jan. 31, 1847.

540. EllaF., December, 1849; m. Dr. Phelps.

541. Henry, Jan. 15,. 1853.

543. William, April 1, 1854.
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240. ELISHAE.6Elislia5Ziba,*b. July 16, 1826, in German,
now Pitcher, N". Y.; m., Sept. 6, 1853, Melinda A. Reynolds.

551. Verua E., May 8, 1855; m., 1871, T. Crosever.

552. Eddie E., April 13, 1868.

242. ASA^ Elisha ^
Ziba,* b. in German, now Pitcher, N". Y., Oct.

24, 1830
; m., June 7, 1855, Harriet M. Parks.

553. Frank L., Nov. 6, 1856. ,

243. DA^EL S.<5 Elisha 5
Ziba,Mj. June 17, 1833, in German,

new Pitcher, K Y.; m., May 19, 1856, Ellen E. Tinker.

554. Libbie Elleu, Aug. 18, 1857.

555. Cliarles Lester, Aug. 6. 1860,

556. Freddie Stewart, May 15. 1863.

557. George Dennisou, Aug. 39, 1864.

558. Willie Emory, Nov. 19, 1865.

559. Jennie E., Dec. 38. 1867; d. 1868.

560. Flora Etta, June 25, 1869.

561. Anna ^lay, Sept. 26, 1870.

563. Bertha E., April 1, 1874.

247. ALLEN" ASHER« Elisha^ Ziba,^ h. Aug. 31, 1818; m.,

Dec. 26, 1852, Clarissa Adell Ingraham. Lives in Brookfield, IS^.Y.

563. Lillian M., May 9* 1858; m., Nov. 5, 1873, Milo L. Fisk.

256. BILLINGS HENRY" Elisha^ Ziba.M). Oct. 20, 1815; m.,

Jan. 8, 1840, Laurinda Mills, of Adams, N. Y., and lives (1875) in

Janesville, Wis.

566. Alauson Darius, Sept. 10, 1840.+
567. Franklin Henry, Dec. 30, 1843.+

261. JAMES ABIAL^ Elisha^ Ziba,^ b. Junel2,1828, in Bridge-

water, N. Y.; m. and has ch.

570. .Junietta L.. Dec. 15, 1853.

571. Cynthia L., Dec. 12, 1866.

572. Roland W., April 27. 1868.

573. Edwin H.. May 1, 1870.

574. Ola S., July 28, 1871.

575. Anton O., Sept., 39, 1873.

576. Altimors, Oct. 13, 1876.

266. SUSAX 6 David ^
David;* Theophilus

^
Theophilus

'-

John,
i

b. in North Stonington, March 2, 1794. She m., Nov. 27, 1844,
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Capt. JSamuel H. Prentice," s. Asa*^ John^ tSamiieH Samuel -^ Thom-
.as- Capt. Thomas.^ They lived in North Stonington.

r)77. David N., Juno 28, 1807; m., April 37, 1846, Margaret Rutliboue. C'hil-

drcu: Susau E., 1847; Dwight N., 1848.

578. Samuel, Aug. 4, 1819; m., Dec. 31. 1849, Sophia P. Browuing.
579. Paul P., Sept. 3, 1821; m. Amanda Ecclcstone.

580. Alexander S., March 9, 1824; m., 1847, Pulsifer—John D. sa3'.s Sarah, and
Prentiss Book says Maria.

581. Dewitt C. July 30, 1830.

583. Susan K., Sept. 3, 1834.

267. STEWART « David ^ David, ^ h. iu Is^orth Stonington,
Conn., March 6, 1796; m., Mary A. Baldwin ^ Andrew ^ John ^

John^^Theophilus^ John,i July 4, 1821.

588. Susan, June 33, 1822; d. April 18, 1825.

584. Susan Maria, July 8, 1835; m. A. Preston, and has two sons.

585. ]VIary Louisa, Aug. 27, 1S27; m. Rev. George P. Kimball. He d. and she

m.2 "J- See her record.

268. DAYIDG David •'^David,M). in North Stonington, Conn.,

May 5, 1798
; m., Feb. 13, 1823, Mary Brown. Settled in Preston,

Conn.; as a trader, and was very prominent there in military and
civil affairs; d. April 17, 1848

;
his wife, Jan. 2, 1865.

586. Mary B., April 13, 1824; d. infant,

587. David D., April 13, 1824; m. Belle F. Sturgis, of Providence, R. I., and
lives in Preston.

588. Susan E,, May 5, 1838; m. Thomas S. Wheeler.

589. Lucy Maria, March 17, 1830^ m. Henry T. Loring. of St. Louis, Mo. She

d. April 34. 1856; he, Jan. 27, 1871,

590. Mary Ellen. Sept. 4, 1831
;
m. Samuel B. Wheeler.

591. Charlotte W., Sept. 14, 1834; d. Aug. 28, 1854.

269. W0LC0TT6 David-^ David,* b. in North Stonington, Conn.,
Oct. 20, 1801

;
was m. in Troy, N. Y., when past middle life, and

d. in 1870.

592. Myron, d. when sixteen j'ears old.

593. A daughter, lived to marry.

288. CHARLES H.^ Andrew B.^ Joseph* Theophilus^^ Theophi-
lus^John,M). Feb. 11, 1812, in Thompson, Conn.; m., June 1,

1838, Tryphena Potter.

594. Daniel M., April 3, 1839; m . March, 1863, Eloise Lynde, who d. childless,

and he m., Novemljer, 1874, Mary Bridgeway.
595. Edward M., Sept. 36, 1843; d. Jan. 30, 1856.
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294. WILLIAM HENRY «
Ileiiry

^

Joseph," b. in Xorwich,
Conn., May 28, 1^16

; m., March 25, 1838, Sarah Douglass. Lives

(1875) in Voluntown, Conn.

599. William Avery, April 22, 1839. +
600. Frances Helen, May 2, 1840.

601. Henry Dennison, Oct. 27, 1841; d. Sept. 27, 1858.

602. Lorenzo Dow, Feb. 12, 1848.

603. Sarah Josephine, April 6, 1844; m,, July 4, 1866, Frank E. Gleasou, and
has two eh. : (739) Gertie, 1867; (740) Gracie, 1869; and (741) Lena, 1872.

604. ]Vrary E., July 24, 1845; d. Feb. 26. 1846.

605. Andrew Emerson, May 27, 1847; m. Maria Hedrick; no ch.

606. Thomas M., Sept. 22, 1848; d. July 6, 1864, in Audersonville Prison.

607. Charles W., June 10, 1850; d. July 17, 1864.

608. Anna M., June 6, 1852; d. July, 23, 1864.

609. John Frank, Feb. 3, 1854. +
610. Mary Louisa, April 15, 1855.

611. Hattie Eva, July 23, 1858.

295. MARY FRANCES 6
Henry

'^

Joseph,^ b. Nov. 1, 1821, in

Norwich, Conn.; ni,, Nov. 3, 1839, William R. Crocker, of Nor-

wich, Conn. He was lost in the steamer Hungarian, Feb. 18, 1860,
when returning from England, where he had secured patents on
his cork-cutting machinery.

612. Wiliiam B., June 26, 1841; d. Dec. 25, 1864.

She m. 2-1. before Jan. 19, 1876, J. W. Mitchell, M. D., of New
York.

297. JOSEPH EMERSON*^ Henry
^
Joseph,^ b. in Norwich,

Conn., July 30, 1824; m. Anna Maria Bigelow, dau. Deacon I'.,

of Dover, Mass. Lives in Brooklyn, N. Y., where, with his sister

and his brother Lucius, he has a cork factory, using machinery
invented by his sister's husband, Mr. Crocker, They have been

very prosperous. Their store is on Fulton street. New York.

613. Abbie E., Dec. 12, 1855; d.

614. Frank E., Nov. 4, 1857. In .January, 1876, iu Columbia College, N. Y.

615. Ellen F., May 1. 1860; d. May 5, 18*65.

616. Clarence Adams, in January, 1876, "a babj'."

298. LUCIUS EDWIN ^
Henry

^

Joseph,^ b. in Norwich, Conn.,
Feb. 4, 1834

; m.. May 6, 1857, Harriet A. Spicer, dau. Capt. John,
of Groton, Mass. He is engaged in the cork-cutting business, iu

Brooklyn, N. Y., with his brother and sister.
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017. .Alaiy C'aToliiic, July 20, 1N,-)S; d. .^rmcli '2i\. ISiiO.

618. Mary Caroline, April -21, 18G1.

619. John Everett, June 24, 1866; d. July 20, 1867.

620. Abbie Clarissa, May 14, 1868.

621. Harriet, July 17, 1870.

299. Ii[ATirAN W.« Nathan •'^Jo«epli,^b. in Brooklield, N.Y.,

Sept. 9, 1820
;
m. 1848, Susan Palmer. Lives in Brooklield, N. Y.

>622. Deatte, Dec. 25, 1819; ui. William Place, and has ch.: (748) Olive E.,

March 10. 1868; (744) Ada 15.. June 8, 1870; and (74.")) Fi-ank, Feb. 29, 1872.

62:j. Susan M., Oct. 19, 1851.

624. Ellen R., Feb. 11, 1858.

625. Venila B., Sept. 18, 1857; ni. Andrew Cron.

626. Cynthia R., July 18, 1860; d. April 16, 1862.

627. Edwin A., Feb. 18, 1864.

628. Freddie W., Sept. 25, 1867.

301. ASA B.« Nathan 5
Joseph,* b. Jan. 3, 1821; m. Dec. 29,

1849, Elizabeth York. Lives in Brooklield, N. Y.

629. Larerue A., March 22, 1851.

680. Rodelia, Jan. 28, 1858.

681. Oliver B., May 27, 1855.

682. Jennie P., Sept. 15, 1864.

303. SI.VIEOX D.« Nathan 5

Joseph,* b. in Brooklield, N. Y,
June 12, 1827; m., May 8, 1866, Martha Coman, b. Feb. 26, 1836.

He lives in Stonington, Conn.

638. Phebe M., May 2, 1867.

684. Ella, Aug. 2, 1869; d. Aug. 27, 1870.

685. Grace, Sept. 16, 1878.

304. SYLVESTER «
Sylvester

5

Sylvester* Sylvester
^^

Theophi-
lus"- John,i b. Feb. 9, 1817; m. Susan Holmes. Lives (1875)^ in

Mvstic, Conn.

686. 3[ary, 1851.

687. Cliarlcs, 1S.58.

305. ROSWELL C.« Sylvester^ Sylvester,* b. April 22,1818 ; m.,

1849, Hannah Miles; she d. May 2, 1872. He is a shipmaster.

638. Ida, Feb. 17, 1851; d. Jan. 18. 1854.

689. Sylvester, Aug. 6, 1856.

640. Roswell B., Dec. 15, 1859.

18
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307. WILLIAM SMITH ^ William ^ Jonathan* Sylvester
^ Tlie-

ophilus- Jolin,^ b. in Keene, Coshocton county, Ohio, May 18,

1818; m. l^t- Jan. 9, 1841, Amelia Gleason, b. Aug. 6, 1820, who
d. June 24, 1851. He m. 2"'^' Oct. 23, 1851, Ursula X. Smith. He
lives in Lathrop, Warren county, Iowa.

643. George Oren, Jan. 17, 1842; d. April 29, 1860.

648. William Sylvester, Dec. 8, 1848; d. July 22. 1859.

644. Vashti Rosalind, Sept. 23, 1845; m., Oct. 25, 1868, Sylvester Hutchins;

d. August, 1870, leaving one cli. : (746) Eva, b. and d. August, 1878.

645. Erastus Byron, March 16, 1850; d. April 21, 1850.

646. Harriet Amelia, June 14. 1^*51 ;
m. Darius Morris, Sept. 4, 1870, and has

ch. : (747) Burt, Dec. 25, 1871; (748) Oren Dexter, .July 10, 1874.

309. SYLVESTER M.^ William '
Jonathan,* b. March 11, 1825

;

m., Oct. 5, 1868, his cousin Cornelia Baldwin, dau. of Thomas,
Lives at Butler Centre, Butler county, Iowa.

649. William Sherman, Dec. 9, 1869.

650. Thomas Lloyd, June 25, 1871 ;
d. Oct. 10, 1871.

651. Maro Grant, Nov. 15, 1872.

652. Almy, .March 8, 1875; d. April 4, 1875.

338. NELSON^" Amos '^ Amos,* b. in IS^'orth Stonington, Conn.,

'Nov. 3, 18:^4; m. l"**- April 8, 1847, Emeline Ransom, of Plymouth,
Penn.; she d. Nov. 1, 1851. He m. 2"'^- June 4, 1854, Mary Eliza-

beth Baldwin, b. in Gloucestershire, England, May 10, 1817. He
lives in Waterford, Conn.

664. Mary Emeline, Feb 28. 1848.

665. Helena Elizabeth, Sept, 4, 1849.

666 Amos Avery, Jan. 24. 1850.

667. William Henry. April 4, 1855.

668. Ella Maria, Sept. 7, 1856.

669. Alice Rebecca, Dec. 24, 1858.

670. Adeline Ginius, Sept, 29, 1861

339. THOMAS C.'^ Amos ^
Amos,*~b. iu N'orth Stonington, Jan.

1, 1827; m., Nov. 4, 1849, Mary Amelia Snedaker, of Haverstraw,
N. Y.; she was b. April 18, 1831.

671. Alsi (son), Sept. 15, 1850.

672. Charlotte Emeline, Aug. 15, 1852; both in Haverstraw.

350. FREDERIC E.^ Erastus ^ Amos,* b. in Groton, Conn., June

18, 1834; m., April 3, 186-, Jane E. Hull.

680. Mattie, July 3, 1863.
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351. GEORGE W.'^Erastus^AmoSj^b. iu Groton, Conn., Jan.

30, 1837; m., Marcli 28, 1859, Frances J. Dart. Lives in Groton,

Conn.

681. George O., Dec. 2, 1860.

682. Charles H., Jan. 28, 1862.

683. Mary A., July 6, 1864.

684. Frances E., Feb. 4, 1867.

685. Erastus E., Dec. 17, 1870.

377. CHARLES C.'Dennison« Andrew,^ b. Feb. 16, 1843, in

Auburn, N. Y.; m., Nov. 5, 1868, Augusta Thompson.

690. Charles, Oct. 26, 1869.

691. Emma, Sept. 9, 1872.

413. JOHN STAXTOX" John D.*' DanieP John ^ John ^ The-

ophilus- John,^ b. Jan. 6, 1834, iu Xew Haven, Conn.; m., Oct. 19,

1863, Emil\' Brown, of Worcester, Mass. He lives (1878) in

Worcester, Mass., and is with his father in the Worcester "
Sj^yJ'

692. Mary Eleanor, Xov. 2.5, 1864.

693. Robert Stanton, Dec. 17, 1865.

694. Alice Hatheway, Nov. 26, 1867.

695. John Denuison, May 26, 1871.

696. Emily Brown, March 27, 1878; d. May 24, 1874.

697. Eosa'moud, Sept. 24, 1874; d. Sept. 2, 1876.

698. Henry Brown, Aug., 9, 1877.

414. CHARLES CLINTOX' John D.*^ Daniel,^ b. May 4, 1835,

in Woodstock, Conn.; m., Oct. 1, 1868, Ella L. T. Peckham, dau.

Dr. F. H. Peckham, of Providence, R. I. He lives (1878) in Wor-

cester, Mass., and is with his father iu the Worcester Daily and

Weekly ''Spy:'

699. Katharine Torrey, July 17, 1869.

700. Edith Ellen, Xov. 19, 1870.

701. Grace Peckham, aiay 16, 1874.

459. DEWITT CLIXTOX" John Xicholas« Amos^ Ziba^ John ^

Theophilus- John,^ b. June 9, 1838; m., 1859, Lucinda Spence.
Lives in Cecil county, Md.

702. John R., March 3, 1861.

703. Mary Virginia, March 8, 1863.

704. Henrietta, April 30, 1866.

705. Harvey Lee, July 1, 1868.

706. Joshua, April 17, 1871.

707. Eliza Emma, Aug. 27, 1873.
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500. OSCIR F." Breed B.« Hezekiali^ b. April 20, 1846, in NeW
Baltimore, !N. Y,; m., April 2, 1868, Lizzie E. King.

712. Oscar B., .Time 18, 1869.

71.3. Jesse C, Oct. 24, 1871.

510. HEZEKIAH D." William ^S^ Hezekiah,^ b. Jan. 11, 1849
;

m., Jan. 3, 1871, Cecilia Lapangh.

724. Jennie, Dec. 24, 1871.

725. Freddie, Aug. 21, 1873.

566. ALAXSON DARIUS' Billings H.'^ Elisba^ Ziba^ John ^

Theophiliis
-^

John,i b. Sept. 10, 1840 I'm., Sept. 10, 1863, Esther

Jane Pitcher, of Watertown, X. Y.

727. Willis II., Aug. 18, 1864.

728. Flora M., Aug. 9, 1866.

729. AdaL., April 20, 1868.

730. Frank R., March 15, 1870.

731. Albert Lawson. July 8, 1876.

567. FRANKLIX HEXRY^ Billings H.^ Elisha,n). Dec. 30,

1842; m., Xov. 22, 1863, Fanny Reitei% ©f Watertown, N. Y.

732. Alice M., .Jan. 3, 1865.

733. Cora A., April 7, 1868.

734. Frankliu H., Dec. 4, 1873.

599. WILLIAM AVERY ' AVilliam Henry ^
Henry

^

Joseph
^

Theophilns^.Theophihis^ John,ib. April 22, 1839; m., April 12,

1864, Jane Swindells.

735. Samuel Henry, April 1, 1865.

736. Cliarles Stanley, June 3, 1867.

737. Bernice Avery, Sept. 7, 1870.

738. Mattie Eva, Oct. 14, 1873.

609. JOHi^ FRAXK' William H.« Henry ,^^
b. Feb. 3, 1854

; m.,

June 17, 1873, Emma Lewis, and has

742. Florence D., b. 1874.



John Baldwin, of Norwich, Connecticut,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. JOHX BALD^YIN, of Xorwich, Conn., by a tradition of

quite unusual value, came to the Xew World with some family in

Milford related to him. The family with which he came was very

likely that of Sylvester Baldwin, who died on board ship Martin,

June 21, 1638, and whose son Richard settled in Milford. Mrs.

Baldwin had lauds in New Haven, with five in her family, and he

seems to be needed to make the number. He mav have been the

John who testified to the nuncupative will of Sylvester. In all

probability, the John on board the Martin was either John Senior,

of Milford, or John, of Norwich. John, son of Sylvester, was

incompetent by interest, and too young (three years old) to testify

to a nuncupative will.

Hon. John D. Baldwin, of Worcester, a descendant ofJohn, son of

Sylvester, stated in the New England Historical and Genealogical

Register, for April, 1873, that the Family Bible origin ally belong-

ing to Deacon Theophilus Baldwin, son of John, of Stonington,
went to his son John, whose wife lived to l)e 104 years old, and

lived in the familv of the father of John D. Baldwin until 1817.

She had the old Bible, which, after her death the next year, went

to the eldest uncle of John D., and was lost a few years after.

About 1828, John D. wrote down several matters from the Bible.

What he wrote is fairly pi'oved otherwise, and his aunt was no

doubt correct in saying that the o;d Bible said that an orphan
cousin ot John, of Stonington, came to America in the family of

Sylvester Baldwin, remained in the famil}- until he was married,

and settled in Norwich. The word was "cousin,'' which however

at that time did not necessarily mean first cousin, but second

cousin, or some other form of relationship not very distant. It

often, in early times, meant nephew.
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George W. Baldwin, Esq., of Boston, has been chiefly instru-

mental in a very extensive searcli made in England lor Baldwin

genealogy, the result of which appears herein. Mr. Chester has

sought very perseveringly for John, of Is'orwich. He finds, among
the English Johns, one who answers well the description of John,

of Xorwich, and who seems extremely likely to have been him.

He will be found in the preceding account ol Richard, of Bucks

county, as John * John -^

Henry
- Richard.^ The father, Jolin,^ died

after June 9, 1634, and before Oct. 14, 1634. The son disappears

in England. He was not own cousin to John, of Stonington, but

own cousin to Sylvester, father of John, of iStonington. Sylvester,

the father, was executor of the will of Richard, of Dundridge,
under which John was a legatee. He was young in 1622, as his

elder brother Richard had only then completed his apprenticeship,

and ensrasred in business some time after. A further discussion of

this will be found in its appropriate place, in the account of the

English Baldwins. He was early in Guilford, Conn. While he

lived in Guilford, he married Haunah Birchard, of that town,

April 12, 1653. Savage says she was probably a daughter of

Thomas. He removed, in 1660, to ^N'orwich, Conn., and was one

of the thirty original proprietors of that town. The births of his

three older children appear in Guilford. The others are not

entered in Norwich. He was, in 1678, Constable, then an ofiice

of trust and honor.

2. John, b. Dec. 5, 1654. +
3. Hannah, b. Oct. 6, 1656.

4. Sarah, b. Nov. 25, 1658.

5. Thomas, b. 1662. +
6. Ebenezer, d. ;

no issue.

Of his death, there is no account.

2. JOHI^' John,i b. in Guilford, Conn., Dec. 5, 1654; in early

life went to Norwich, Conn., with his father. He m., 1680, Expe-

rience Abell. He resided in Lebanon, Conn., and d. January, 1705.

He was grantee there in 1695, one of the Selectmen in 1699, and

Deacon in the Church when he died.

7. Experience, b. Aug. 3, 1684.

8. John, b. April 27, 1687. +
9. :Hary, b. :\ray 3, 1692.

10. Meh'itable, b. Aug. 27, 1695.

11. Tabitha, b. April 2, 1699.
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A Tabitha m., Jan. 10, 1728, Samuel Brewster, of Lebanon, and

had a dan. Mary, b. April 10, 1745, who m., 1762, Jonathan Strong,
s. Stephen, of Lebanon. (See the numerous descendants in the

Strong Genealogy, page 807 and after.)

5. THOMAS-^ John,^b. in 1662; was of Norwich, Conn. He
m., in 1684, Sarah Caulkins, dau. John, of Xew London and Nor-

wich, and Sarah (Royce) Caulkins, dau. Robert Royce, of New
London. John Caulkins was s. Hugh. She d. 1685, and he m
2"*^' Abigail Lay, of Lyme, in 1602, who was one of the first per-

sons who joined the Church in Norwich in 1700, after Mr. Wood-
ward was installed. A very interesting view of the church is in

Miss Caulkins' History of Norwich, page 129. He d. Sept. 16,

1741, in the 80th year of his age. He was a farmer, and his farm

lay, in 1687, "near Lebanon," then a name, but not a town. It

was distant three miles from the town plat, aiid is in present

Fitchville, town of Bozrah, Conn.

12. Abigail, b. July 5, 1693; m. .JohaS John,' of Norwich, her cousin.

13. Mary, b. .June 5, 1695; m. Birchard.

14. Hannah, b. .Jan. 22, 1699; m. Backus.

15. Thomas, b. June 15, 1701. +
16. John, b. March 8, 1704. +
17. Phebe, b. April 10, 1707; m. Post, of Hebron.

18. Ebenezer, b. April 20, 1710.+

19. Jabez, b. Nov. 2, 1713; d. Dec. 15, 1737; num.

Miss Caulkins speaks of his making a cross for his signature.

This, however, was only in his old age, when afflicted with blind-

ness. He wrote in earlier years, and there is no reason to suppose
he had not the usual education of the day. Thus, in 1723, he

signs his name in conveying to his son Thomas, but in 1733

makes his mark.

8. JOHN 3 John -
John,i \^^ 1687, in Lebanon, Conn. He m. his

cousin Abigail Baldwin"^ Thomas- John,^ of Norwich.

20. .John, no issue.

21. Benjamin. 4-

22. Daniel. +
23. Lucy.
24. Dausjhter.
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15. THOMAS 3 Thomas "-

John,i b. in Norwich, Conu., June 15,

1701. He m. Anna Bingham, May 5, 1730, and settled in that

part of Norwich now Bozrah.

25. Auna, b. Feb. 3, 1731; m. Bentley.

26. Abigail, b. July 28, 1732: m. Jolm Hough, s. of Capt. .Tolin, Nov. 11,

1753, and settled in Cauterbuiy, Conn. Mr. John Farmer, in 1828, said he was

ancestor of Prof. Hough.
37. Thomas, b. Oct. 11, 1734. -f
28. Jemima, b, Aug. 9, 1736; m. Capt. David Hough.+
29. Eunice, b. Sept. 20, 1738; m. Isham.

30. Lydia, b. Oct. 19, 1741; m. Elijah Huntington.+
31. Jabez, b. Jan. 18, 1743. +
32. Eliphlet, b. April 3, 1747. +

Thomas' wife survived him, and in. 2"*^' Oct. 24, 1785, Capt.
John Hough, of New London. Capt. Hough d. Feb. 8, 1785.

Dr. Franklin B. Hough, of Lowville, N. Y., writes me that Capt.
John m. 1**' Hannah Dennison, who lived with him sixtv-four

years (1718 to 1782), and that his 2"'' w. lived with him two years.

16. JOHNS Thomas 2
John,i b. in Norwich, Conn., March 8,

1704. He m., May 30, 1734, Lucy Metcalf, of Lebanon, Conn.

From 1737 to 1739, he lived in Staflbrd, Conn. He lived after-

wards in Manslield, Conn. He removed with his family to Han-

over, N. H., where he died. He was a merchant, it is said.

33. Rufus, March 16, 1735. +
34. Elizabeth, b. 1737; m,, Sept. 12. 1758, John Hyde; no ch.

35. Hannah, b. 1739; m. Wright.
36. Lydia, m. Clark.

37. Lucj', m. Bloss or Bliss.

38. John, b. Aug. 28, 1749; d. unni.

39. Jabez, b. Feb. 20, 1753; d. Aug. 6, 1753.

40. Jabez, b. .Jan. 11, 1754; was in war of the Revolution. Settled in Brad-

ford county, Penn., where he d., and has descendants still there, it is said.

18. EBENEZERs Thomas'^ John,^ b. in Norwich, Conn., April

20, 1710. He m., Oct. 10, 1738, Bethia Barker, then lately from

Marshfield, Mass. He resided in Norwich, and d. 1794. Although
Ebenezer was a good man, he seems, in those early puritanical

times, to have bad a little trouble in youth. It appears, from Miss

Caulkins' book, that in 1738 a charge was brought against Thomas

Avery, Ebenezer Baldwin, Abial Marshall and David Bingham,

single men, and boarders or sojourners in the town, that they
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did eoiiveau and meet in company with sundry others, att
y'^ house

of William Waterman, y^ 4*'' day of June last, it being Sabbath

evening."' Xo complaint was made of any disturbance or impro-

priety of conduct; it was the bare fact of a social meeting on

Sunday eveninj;, which was presented as contrary to law. He

pleaded not guilty, and replied to the charge :

" True it is, we did converse with the company, and att y-'
time

and place sett forth in y^ complaint, but he saith he is not guilty
for these reasons: l**- That he is not a single person, as having an

apprentice by indenture; 2"''- he is not a />ortrc/er, having y*^
care

of a family; S''"-^' he is not a sojourner, as living in y® place where

he was born and bred."

" The Court is of opinion he is guilty, and fines him 5*- and costs.

Appeal granted, to be heard in
y*^ County Court.''

He was a leading and prominent man in his town, known as

Captain, and tilling places of trust. Among others, he was first

named of the Committee on the first and second Delaware pur-
chases (east of the Wyoming settlements), it being quite the

fashion of those days to speculate largely in real estate
;
and in

1768, even the town of Norwich voted to apply for a grant of

twenty miles square of the colony (of Connecticut) lands lying
west of the Susquehannah (Wyoming) purchase, with leave to buy
the ''native right to said lands."

41. Khoda, b. Aug. 3, 1739; m., ITaO, Jacob Witter, of Nonvich; no cli.

43. Bethial. Dec. 4, 1741; d. Jan. 4, 1743.

43. Bothia, b. March 30, 1743; d. Sel^t. 5, 1830. num.

44. Ebenezer, b. July 3. 1745. (Rev.) Tutor iu Yale, and author of the Hi^^tor}-

of Yale College; d. Oct. 1, 1776, at Daubury, C^onn., where he was settled in the

ministry, and uum. "Though his career was painfully short."" says C'liBncellor

Kent, "he had lived long enough to attract genera! notice, and the highest respect

by his piety, liis learning, his judgment and his patriotism."" He was Chaplain
in the army. Miss Caulkins errs in stating his death as in 1777. as is apparent by
addition from her own text.

45. Oliver, b. Dec, 3. 1747. +
46. Elijah, b. Feb. 9, 1750; d. Jan. 16, i:51.

47. Mary, b. April 1, 1753; m. Jabez (?olton, of Long Meadow, Mass. She d.

July 14, 1839. She had ch. : (99) Rev. Simeon, of South Carolina, m. and had ch.,

(100) Elijah, m. and had ch., (101) Stephen, (103) jNlary, m. Fuller, and liad ch.

48. Simeon, b. Dec. 14. 1761.4-

Bethia d. Jan. 20. 1702, and he m. 2'"'' July 11, 17(34, Esther

Bacchus, but had no ch. Like his father, he was blind in later
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years. His epitaph says: '"In memory of Capt. Ebenezer Bald-

win, who departed this life May 2"*^' 1792, aged 80 years. A
reputable citizen, a kind husband, a tender parent, an amiable,

cheerful neighbor, and a good man. Supported by Christian for-

titude, he bore with singular philosophy the peculiar calamities

of his life during nine years of blindness and infirmity, and the

extreme pains of his hi'^t lingering sickness, in the sure hope of a

long-wished-for eternity of happiness."

21. BEXJAMm 4 John ^ John ^ John.i He disappeared, as did

the rest of the family, from Lebanon, Conn. It is by no means

certain, yet I think it very probable, that he was the Benjamin
late of Loudon, Berkshire county, Mass., the administration of

whose estate was granted July 5, 1787, to Benjamin of the same

place. (See further 52 Samuel.) There was no distribution, or I

might tell more of his children.

49. Benjamin, 1758; oldest. +
50. Jacob. See further as to the weak authority on whicli Jacob is given. +
51. Asa, 1772. +
53. Samuel, about 1760. +
53. Daniel; in 1791 a minor, and Timothy Wliite his guardian. By tradition,

he was the youngest of fourteen children.

22. D A:N'IEL * John ^ John ^ John.i His father was b. 1687, and

settled in Lebanon, Conn. Dec. 21, 1743, he was one of a Com-
mittee in "Newent in Norwich," Conn., to make the Society rate.

The family disappears from that vicinity; and after long search, I

feel confident his children, if not himself, settled in Norwich, Vt.,

which town was owned and settled from this vicinity. A further

discussion of this may be found under Daniel * Daniel -^

Benjamin
^

Henrv.^

He was an original proprietor of Norwich, Vt., in 1761, and his

orio^inal riffht, savs Rev. Mr. Slafter, must have been about live

hundred acres drawn to him. Nov. 25, 1775, as of Norwich, he

sells one hundred acres, the right of Elias Warner, to Sawyer, of

Norwich, Conn. He sold Ebenezer Ball, of Lebanon, Conn., one

hundred acres. Mr. Slafter, who was resident clergyman at Nor-

wich, Vt., for some time, makes at Norwich, the brothers Daniel

and Levi. Of these, I judge the oldest to be

54. Levi. +
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The tradition of the descendants of the next cliild give also

o5. Dauii'l. 4-

5(j. Elijah. 4-

57. Seth Cogswell, b,, it is thought, in 1762. +

By tradition of descendants (Daniel, of Montpelier), this Daniel

came to Norwich from Connecticut, and was drowned in the Con-

necticut river.

27. THOMAS ' Thomas ^ Thomas ^
John,i b. 1734, in :N'orwich,

Conn., in that part now Bozrah. He became a Surgeon in the Brit-

ish army. He had tw^o children, who were brought up by their

mother, Mary, who m. 2'"^- Ames or Eames.

59. Thomas. +
60. Mary.

He served as Surgeon on the frontier, in the wg^rs against the

French, and died, says Miss Caulkins, before he was thirty years
old.

28. JEMIMA* Thomas^ Thomas^ John,i b. Aug. 9, 1736, in

Norwich, Conn. She m. Capt. David Hough, s. Jolin^ of New
London. He d. July 8, 1708; she, Sept. 22, 1816. His children

by her, all at Norvvicli, were:

61. Bernice, b. March 3, 1765; d. March 25, 1766.

62. Bernice, b. Sept. 20, 1766; m. and had ch.

63. Thomas, b. Jvily 7, 1768; m. and had ch.

64. Guy, b. Aug. 8, 1771; d. July 22, 1776.

65. Sarah, b. May 27, 1773; m. and had ch.

66. Frances, b. Oct. 10, 1776.

67. Guy, b. Oct. 22, 1779. ; m. and liad ch.

According to a letter of John Farmer, among the Worcester

Mss., a child of Capt. David's, by his tirst wife, was Col. David, of

Lebanon, N. H., a Councillor and Member of Congress from New
Hampshire.

30. LYDIA* Thomas 3 Thomas ^
John,i b. Oct. 19, 1741; m.

Elijah Huntington, as his 2"'^ w. He w^as s. Isaac, of Bozrah, b.

Dec. 21, 1734. Huntington Family Memorial says she w^as b. 1740.

They settled in Bozrah. He m. l***- Dec. 19, 1764, Anne, dau. of Jo-

seph and Mary Carew, wdio d. April 9, 1770. He was in the French
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war, Member of tbe Legislature in 1791, &c. (See liis Memoir,
page 94, Iliintingtoii Famil}^ Memorial, by bis accomplisbed

grandson, Rev. E. Baldwin Huntington, of Stamford, Conn. His
ch. by his first wife were :

Auua, b. June 4, 1767; m. Capt. Oliver Fitch; and

Isaac, b. Oct. 2, 1769: «1. .Tune 13, 1770.

By his 2"^^ wife, he had :

68. Rebecca, b. Jan. 11. 1772; m., Dec. 19, 1796, Ezra Latlirop. (For ch., see

Huntington JMemorial, page 143.)

69. Eunice, b. Dec. 28, 1773; d. 1802, unm.
70. I.saac, b. Nov. 7, 1775; m., Nov. 27, 1807, Hannah Maple, who d. 1888, and

he m. 2ih1, Mrs. Esther, widow of Dr. Scott, of Bozrah. (For ch., .'^ee Huntington
Memorial, page 214.)

71. Elijah, b. Dec. 10, 1777; m. 1st, 1803, Lueretia, dau. of Elisha Lefhugwell,
and2n'i, 1821, Olive, dau. of Joshua Stark, of Bozrah. (Forch., see Huntington
Memorial, page 315.)

72. Wealthy, b. Jan. 8, 1780; m., 1807, Jo.seph W. Tracy, s. Jaredof Norwich,
and has .several ch. Settled in New York City. (See Hunt. Mem., page 146.)

73. Nehemiah, b. April 20, 1782, Deacon; m. 1st, Sept. 8, 1814, Nancy, dau. of

ElLsha Leffiugwell, and sister of Lueretia. She d. Jiily 12, 1835, and he m. 2nd,

Dec. 21, 1841, Anne, wid. of Jacob Hough, dau. of Timothy Hinckley, of Lebanon.
He had four ch., all by his first wife.

31. JABEZ ^ Thomas » Thomas ^
John,i b. Jan. 18, 1743, in that

part of Norwich, Conn., now Bozrah. He m. Lydia Barker, of

!N'orwich, Jan. 29, 1767. She was sister of Br. Barker, an eminent

physician of New Haven, Conn. Jabez removed from Bozrah to

Westfield, Mass.

74. Jedediah, b. March 29, 1768; m., April 18, 1791, Miss Nabby .Jones, both

of Norwich, Conn. He settled at Hanover, N. H., as a jeweler.

75. Anne, b. Feb. 5, 1770; probabh^ d. y. ;
not named in will.

76. Abigail, b. Oct. 15, 1771; m. Elisha Searl, of East Hampton.
77. John, b. Jan. 11, 1773; likely d. y. ;

not named in will.

78. Thomas, b. Dec. 17, 1775.

79. Jabez, b. April 4, 1788 (1778?) in Norwich, Conn.+
80. Nancy, m. Reuben Harrison, of Westfield.

81. Lydia. m. Lyman, and had at least a son (181) Jabez Baldwin, living not

many years since.

82i. Sally.

Some of his children, and perhaps all, removed to New Hamp-
shire. His will, dated April 10, 180(3, was proved Oct. 2, 1817.

He was of Westfield.
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32. ELIPHLET^ Thomas^' Thomas^ John,^ b. April 3, 1747, in

Norwich, Conn., in that part now Bozrah, where he continned to

live. He m, Sybil Wood, b. 1757, daii. of Zebulon, of Norwich.

He d. May 16, 1826
; she, 1833.

83. Octiivia.

84. Rachel.

85. Harriet.

86. Thomas, 1). June 27, 17—,+

33. RUFUS* Johns Thomas 2
Jahn,! j^, -^^^ Norwich, Conn.,

March 16, 1735. He m. in Norwich, June 6, 1759, Eunice Leffing-
well. He was for a while in Mansfield, Conn.

87. Rufus, 1). June 27, 1760, iu Mansfield; d. without issue.

88. Samuel, b. Nov. 8, 1762 (Noi-wich Record); moved to Hanover, N. H.',

with his father; thence to Tioga count}-, Penn.
;
thence to Bradford county, where,

in 1876, it is said, some of his descendants remain, others moving west.

89. Eunice, m. John Drew.

90. Eleazur.+

91. Daughter, m. at Hanover, N. H., Mr. Davenport, and d. there, leaving a

sou, (190) Col. Samuel, b. about 1798, who emigrated to Tioga county, Penn., where

lie resides in 1876.

Rufus moved, about 1800, to Tioga county, Penn., and his sons

also. Eunice moved there from Maine about 1815.

45. OLIVER * Ebenezer ^ Thomas -
John,^ b. in Norwich, Conn.,

Dec. 2, 1747. He m., Nov. 5, 1767, Mercy Copp, of Norwich, and
four children are entered to him on those records, where all w^ere

born, I believe.

92. Sarah, b. April 26, 1768; m. Doc. Harris. +
98. Hhoda, b. Aug. 10, 1770; m. Fuller, and had cli.

94. Dorothy, b. June 6, 1773; m. Culver, and had ch.

95. Ebenezer, b. Nov. 26, 1775, in Bozrah, Conn.4-

96. Oliver. +
97. David, d. unm.

98. Erastus, b. Jan. 1, 1784. +

Oliver lived in that part of Norwich now Bozrah, on a farm

which had belonged to his ancestors ever since its acquisition
from the Indians. He was lame, and on that account enrolled, at

Revolution, among the minute men, only to be called out in case

of invasion.
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48. SIMEOK" 4 Ebenezer ^ Thomas ^
John,i b. in Norwich, Conn.,

Dec. 14, 1701. At thirteen, he came under the tuition of his

brother,' Rev. Ebenezer, of Danbury. A rumor having reached

Danbury of the Battle of Bunker Hill, he was sent oa horseback

tifteen miles to the clergyman of iTew Milford, to borrow a paper

containing the account of it. On his return, the inhabitants

assembled to hear it read. His brother d., in 1776, of exposure in

the Revolution. In 1777, he entered Yale, and graduated in 1781,

and was the last survivor of the class. When the British attacked

ISTew Haven, he and a company of fellow students joined the

forces to resist them at "Neck Bridge." In 1783, he became Tutor

at Yale. In 1786, he was admitted to the bar. Four years after,

he became Clerk of the United States Court, and continued an

extensive practice in the State Court until 1803, when he became

Representative in Congress. He declined a re-election in 1805.

In 1806, he was appointed, by the Legislature, Judge ofthe Supreme
Court of the State, and continued by annual appointment (then
the custom) for eleven years. In 1822, he was President of the

Farmington Canal; in 1826, Mayor of New Haven. He declined

further public office, but practised law until within a few years of

his death. He m., in 1787, Rebecca Sherman, dau. of the Hon.

Roger Sherman.

103. Rebecca, May 30. 1788; d. unm. in 1861.

104. Eljenezer, 1790; d. 1837, uuin. ; a lawyer in Alliauy, iu profitable jsractice.

He 'iva.'^ a Master in Chancery, Surrogate, Recorder, and Military Aid to Gov. Clin-

ton. He returned to his father's house, and d. there, Jan. 26, 1837.

lOo. Roger Sherman. 17, 1793.+
106. Simeon, 1794; d. 1795.

His wife Rebecca d. September, 1795, and he m. 2"'^- Elizabeth,

sister of Rebecca, and widow of Sturgis Barr.

107. Simeon, 1801. +
108. Elizabeth, 1804; d. unm. 1822.

109. Martha, 1808; d. 1809.

no: Charles, b. 1805; d. 1807.

111. Charles, b. 1810.

49. BENJAMIN 5 Benjamin* John ^ John "^ John.i b. about

1758, and the oldest son, was the Rev. Benjamin, of London, now

Otis, Mass., adm. Sept. 4, 1810, "Clerk deceased," to Jairus Bar-
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ker, then of Otis. Distribution was made, in 1812, to the widow
Eunice and to children.

112. "William, settled in Ridirway. Orleans county, X. Y.

113. Abigail, ni. Hiram Cruttemlou. lie d. before 1841, and in 1842 had a son

in St. Louis
;
trader in a paper warehouse.

\U. Polly, in 181 1, above 14.

115. Sally, June IC.iTOO; in 1811, above 14; m. 1st, Frary, and 2>iJ as 2"'l wife

Ely Strong.

IK). Betsey, b April 13, 1798, and all l)elow in 1811, under 14; m. Ely Strong. +
117. Katharine.

118. Benjamin. Bela Bancroft, of Granville, is guardian, June 3.j, 182C, to

him, over 14, son and heir of Benjamin, late of Otis.

119. Lucy.
120. Orphana.

Eev. Lewis White sajs," in his History of Sandisfield : "Having
been useful in life, he was greatly lamented. During his ministry,
there were several revivals, and two hundred and eleven added to

the Church." He was ordained June 9, 1790, over the Second

Baptist Church in Sandisfield, and d. July 24, 1811, aged 52. The
wife before m. was Eunice Herrick.

50. JACOB ^
Benjamin^ John.^' of Ballston, ]S". Y. Samuel, b.

1794, told me that his father, Seth Cogswell, had a cousin Jacob

at Ballston. By independent inquiries afterward made, I tind the

Jacob here given, who is assigned to Benjamin with a quere, to

preserve in proper connection the intormation given me. He m.

Hannah Hull, dau. of Eliphlet and Huldah (Patchen) Hull, who

settled, in 1771, in Ballston. Hull was from Connecticut. In

the spring of 1792^ the Hulls emigrated again to Benton, Yates

county, N. Y. Jacob and his wife settled in the north part of the

Hull homstead, where both d. aged.

121. Marj', m. "Wakeman Burr, of Ballston, X. Y., who bought the farm in

Benton, Yates county, N. Y., formerlj^ of Salmon Hull. After the death of Mr.

Burr, she moved to Italy, in the same county, with one of her sons, and died there.

Her eh. : (220) Mary A., m. Lyman Griswold, of Italy; (221) George, unm. in 1872,

a soldier in the late war; (222) Nelson, m. and in Italy in 1872; (223) Huldah, m.

Simon Stevens and moved West; (224) Hannah; (225) .John.

122. Daniel, 1787. +
123. Alfred, about 1796. +
124. Delorville, m. Lydia, dau. Nathaniel "Wheeler, and emigrated to Lake

coimty. 111.

125. Eliza, m. Sherwood S. Ball, of Penn Yan, where she d. ; no. ch.

126. Emellne, m. Peter C. Anderson, and in 1872 they reside on the Hull Farm
in Benton, Yates county, N. Y. Children: (231) Mary T.: (232) Isadore A.; (333)

Charles A.

127. Huldah, d. unm.
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51. ASA^ Benjamin^ John,=^ b. 1772, in Loudon, Mass. He
settled in Salisbury, Conn., and bad cb.:

128. Dauiel, 1). 1802, in Salisbury, Coun.+
129. Silas, d. 1817.

130. William, a. 1821.

Vdl. Homau, d. about 1866.

182. Laura, d. about 1833.

133. Persa, m. Zilpali Hanchett, und living (1875), it is said, in Cortland Village,
N. Y. , but I get no letter from her.

52. SAMUEL ^
Benjamin

^
Jobn,^ b. about 1760. Moved about

1810 to Granville, Licking county, Obio, and bad at least a son:

134. Benjamin.

January 6, 1806, he was Deacon at Sandisfield.

In February, 1880, after writing the account of Samuel and his

father, and having, after much labor, and two or three changes of

opinion, placed Benjamin in this line, I am furnished by C. W.
Bryant, Esq., of Granville, with extracts from a History of Gran-

ville, by Rev. Jacob Little, D.D., published not far from 1850, in

the ^^
Observer,'' of Hudson, Obio.

In Granville, Feb. 17, 1823, Deacon Samuel Baldwin died, aged
63 yrs. He was descended from a pious family in Lebanon, Conn.

He removed to Otis, Mass., when he was five years old
;
when

thirteen, his father died, and he took care of the family till he was

twenty-four. When converted,
" he thought he could not live in

a world so wicked, and meditated the life of a hermit." " He
sometimes had such strong views of heavenly things as to take

aAvay his strength." The Church at Otis had no pastor, elected

him Deacon, and enjoyed a revival. He seems to have filled, in a

great degree, the pastoral office. He removed to Granville, Lick-

ing county, Obio, in 1810. In 1813, he was elected deacon. Very
few people seemed to live so near to God, and his modest, unas-

suming manners gave great eiiect to his prayers and exhortations.

Sometimes, when praying for his children or the church, he would

be so overcome as to stop. As be advanced in life, he grew in

grace, yet he saw but one of a large family of cl\ildren the subject

of grace. He often said, I leave them in the hands of God, who
will do them no injury. Within ten years after his death, all pro-
fessed their faith in Christ. He was sick for a long time with

consumption. He requested his wife to tell him when he was



John, of yoririch, Connecticut. 281

dying, saying he feared it no more than going to sleep. When
the time came, he was lying with the palm of his hand under one

cheek. Some said,
" How sweetly he sleeps !

" In a moment he

was gone. All the family left Granville many years ago, and I

have failed to trace them.

54. LEVI^ Daniel "•

John,^ came from Connecticut to JiTorwich,

A"t. He m. Anna Waterman.

135. IchabodiDec. 8, 1771; d. Aug. 17, 1775.

136. Rebecca, Aug. 10, 1773; m. Dauiel Waterman, and lived in Orange, Vt.

137. Daniel, April 17, 1776; d. unm.

Dec. 10, 1777, he lived in Orange, Vt., and m. Knox.

138. Mary, Dec. 28, 1781; m. Feb. 28, 1802, Ezekiel Goodrich, and lived in

Orange.
139. Samuel. .Tune 26, 1783. +
140. Simon, June 26, 1783; m. Maria 3IcClelland; settled in Thetford, Vt., and

tlien went West.
*
141. Anna, April 22, 1785; m. Thomas Currier in Orange, and settled in Iowa.

142. Bradford, Fclj, 24, 1787; d. June 30, 1790.

143. .John, Dec. 11, 1788; m., Dec. 7, 1812, Minerva Grove, of Norwich, and

died there.

144. 3Iyra, Oct, 24, 1790; m. Stephen Clark, of Thetford, Vt. ; had daughters.
He lived perhaps, at 3Iontpclier, Vt.

145. Lyman, March 28, 1793; m. Olive Seavery, dau. Calvin and Mary (Howe)

Seavery. Living a few j^ears ago, and has ch.

His descendants, by tradition, give him also :

146. .James, who, the Norwich Record says, m., Jan. 29, 1806, Laura (?)

Cookins.

147. Nancy, who, by the Norwich Church Record, m., May 15, 1807, Andrew
Currier.

55. DANIEL ^^' Daniel^ John s John -^ John.i Settled with his

father in ISTorwich, Vt. At Norwich, Oct. 12, 1775, he m. Hannah
Havens, of Royalto n, Vt.

148. Bet,sey.

149. Sylvauus, settled in Columbus, Ohio, and died there, leaving a family, it

is said. Another says he settled in Truro
; probably Truro, 111.

150. Hannah, m. (Norwich Rec.) .Jan. 1800, BeJijamin Kelly.
151. Abel, settled in Clarkson, N. Y.+
152. Martha.

153. Louisa.

154. Daniel, b. Jail. 21, 1791. +

19
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56. ELIJAH 5 DanieP John ^ John'^ John.^ Settled in Nor-

wich, Vt., where he m. Jan. 31, 1783, Lydia ]!^ewton.

155. Ezra, b. July 1, 1785.

156. Lois, b. June 21, 1788; m. George Nye Johnson, s. of Capt. William

Johnson, and lived in Salem, Vt.

157. Dimmis, b. Dec. 18. 1791; m. David F. Slafter.+

158. John, b. April 31 1797.

57. SETH COGSWELL 5 DanieH John,^ b., it is supposed,
about 17(32. M. !«*• Nov. 22, 1789, Ruth White, who d. April 9,

1805. He m. 2"'i' AbigTiil Kellogg, who d. April 24, 1818. Euth
White was of Ballston, Saratoga county, N. Y., w^iere Seth C.

settled. The history of Saratoga county says he was one of the

early residents of Ballston, his pioneer home being the well known
Col. Young farm

;
that he was an active, useful citizen, filling im-

portant public positions for many years. He was member of the

Assembly, Sheriff and County Clerk in succession, holding the last

position nine years. He settled in Cleveland, Ohio, in 1817.

159. Thomas Pahner, b. Dec. 26, 1790. +
160. Seth Cogswell, b. Nov. 24, 1792. +
161. SamuelV., b. Sept. 22, 1794 +
162. Charles Nicholas, b. Dec. 5, 1796. Lives, 1860, in Iowa.

163. Edward, b. Jan. 12, 1799. +
16-4. Ann Eliza, b. Sept. 21. 1800; m. James Strong. +
165. Ann Olvira, b. Nov. 20, 1802; m. .John Doan, of East Cleveland, Ohio.

She d. Feb. 25, 1821 ; no cli. He lives, 1874, in East Cleveland.

166. Ruth Mary, b. March 3, 1805; m. Henry Cam]), who died, and she m.

2"d; Robert Marsh, of Mexico, Mo., where she lives in 1874. Her ch. Avere all by
her Isfc husband; a dau. m. Horatio Slade. In 1874, was of Euclid, Cuyahoga county,

Ohio; and three sons reside in Dubuque, and one in New York City.

167. Dudley, b. Aug. 23, 1809. +
168. Abigail Caroline, b. Sept. 17. 1811; m. Rev. Mr. Wood.

59. THOMAS'^ Thomas* Thomas ^ Thomas 2
John,i Rev. and

D.D., b. in Bozrah, Conn., Dec. 23, 1753. His father died when
he was young. His mother m. 2'"^' a "

very worthy and pious man

by the name of Eames, and removed to Canaan, IS". H. His mother,

says the author of his memoir, was remarkable for talent, and a

woman of eminent pietj'. He early read sermons in Canaan, and

before he was thirty was elected to the General Court from that

town. At the age of twenty-two, on the 22nd of September, 1775,

he was m. to Miss Ruth Huntington, of Norwich, Conn., who died

Feb. 11, 1812
; they had six children. He m. 2'"i' Miss Margaret

Duncan, of Haverhill, Mass., who survived him. He became an
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eminent Baptist clergyman. He was settled in Boston, Nov. 11,

1790. He was in his ministry faithful, affectionate and devoted,
and very successful. In 1803, he commenced the publication of

the '•''American Baptist Magazine,'' of which he was sole, and then

senior editor until his death. A controversial work, in answer

to Rev. Samuel Worcester, is considered his ablest effort. In

1803, he received the degree of D.D. at Union College. He was

long Trustee of Brown University, and of Waterville College,
Maine. He died while on a visit to Waterville, Aug. 28, 1824.

He died almost instantly.
"
Spared the pain of death, and agonies

of separation, he was not, for God took him." He was rather

above the usual size, firmly built, and as he grew old inclined to

corpulency. His countenance was dignified, mild and engaging ;

his hair in later years white, so that his appearance was very
venerable. A memoir, by Rev. Daniel Chessman, was published
in Boston in 1826, eighty-four pages ; appended is a list of publi-

cations, thirty-one sermons, and six other works. Miss Caulkins

says the native vigor of his intellect was equal to all demands
made upon it, and he exerted a powerful inHueuce in favor of his

denomination.

169. Sou, d. y.
•

170. Sou, d. y.

171. Daughter, d. aged 16.

172. Sou,\i aged 21.

173. Ruth, m. Holt, probably Bcujamiu, as his son iu 1835 is Junior, and had

the ch. (278) Benjamin, (279) Mary, (280) Jerusha, and (281) Emeliue, who, in 1825,

with their mother, were legatees of Rev. Thojnas.

174. Daughter, m. Kelly; and her .son (282) Thomas Baldwin was, iu 1825, a

legatee of her father.

79. .JABEZ5.Jabez*Thomas,3 b.iuKorwich, Conn., April4,1788,

(1778?). At an early age, he removed to Westfield, Mass.; thence

to Hanover, l!^. H., to engage in the jewelry business with his

brother Jedidah
;
thence to Boston, where he was of the eminent

firm of Baldwin & Jones, now Shreve, Crump & Low. The firm

continued until the death of Mr. Baldwin. He was very fond of

military life, and on duty on Washington Square when he took

the fatal cold. He d. ]N"ovember, 1819. He m., September, 1804,
Ann Briggs, only dau. of Thomas. His family, after his death,
resided in Salem.

175. Mary Ann, d. aged 14.

176. Harriet, d. num.
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177. Marianne, m., in 1831, George Wood, of Washington, D. C. She d, Dec.

20, 1831, aged 22. Wood is the well-known author of "Peter Schlemihl."

178. Augusta Maria, d. uum.

179. Caroline. Living in Salem, Mass., unm. in 1876.

180. Thomas, d. y. from fall from a carriage.

86. THOMAS 5
Eliphlet^Thomas,3b. in Bozrah, Conn., June

*
27, 17— . He m. Sarah Backus, of Bozrah, dan. Oliver. He was

living in 1858. She d. Aug. 15, 1854.

182. Charles Backus, Oct. 3, 1811.+
183. Jahoz Backus, b. Dec. 7, 1815. Living, 1858, unm.

184. Marion Arabella, b. April 3, 1824. Living in 1858, and called, in Peck

Genealogy, ]\Iartha A.
•

185. Sarah Maria, b. Jan. 28, 1828; m. Sept. 17, 1856, Gerrard Gibbons Pitcher,

b. June 18, 1821, and sou Daniel, of Lebanon, Conn.

90. ELEAZUR= Rufus^ John 3 Thomas -^John,! moved about

1800 from Bradford, Pa., to Lawrenceville, Tioga county, Pa.; m.

Betsey Stevens, from Tolland, Conn. He d. 1831.

186. Eunice, dead; m. Dyer Inscho; left two daus. and one son who are dead.

187. Buel.+

188. Moses Stevens.+
189. Thomas L.+

92. SARAH 5 Oliver * Ebenezer ^ Thomas "^

John,i b. in Nor-

wich, Conn., April 26, 1768; m. Sept. 17, 1798, Benjamin Harris^

M.D., b. July 28, 1754, and son of Benjamin, of Norwich. They
settled at Canaan, N. H.,and Preston, Conn. He d. Jan. 19,1822;

she, April 30, 1 836.

191. Elizabeth Johnson, b. Maj' 24, 1799. Living unm. in 1860, in Royalton,
X. Y.

192. Lydia Lathrop, b. Sept. 30, 1800; m. Jan. 19, 1829, Dudley Dennisou

Williams, b. Feb. 19, 1800, s. of Peleg, of Stonington, Conn.' In 1860, living in

Royalton, N. Y.

193. Thomas Jefferson, b. July 19, 1802; M. D. ; d. Sept. 10, 1826, at Mobile,

Ala. ;
unm.

95. EBEXEZER5 Oliver * Ebenezer ^ Thomas"^ Johu,^ b. in Boz-

rah, Conn., Nov. 26, 1775. Sept. 6, 1781, the British under Arnold

attacked and destroyed New London, and assaulted FortGriswold

on the opposite side of the river. The men of the neighborhood
rallied, but before their arrival the garrison had surrendered, only
to be massacred by their captors. Ebenezer vividly recollected
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tlie event, Tlis father had arrived too late to take part in the

combat, but the father of his future wife was among the slain
;

and her mother, who had stationed herself on a rock in sight of

the fort, witnessed the entire tragedy. Her tombstone in Yonkers,
X. Y., is said to bear the inscription :

" She was made a widow, at

the surrender of Fort Griswold, b}' the traitor ArnoUl." He was
a carpenter and builder. lu 1804:, he first visited Yonkers, to

erect a spire upon a church, and remained there. There was no

school. He was active in securing one, and his brother, Erastus,

was the first teacher. At the breaking out of the second war with

Great Britain, he was appointed Lieutenant of a company of rifle-

men with the 12th Regiment. In March, 1814, he became Cap-
tain, and in 1816, after the war was over, was promoted to be

Major. He remained inactive business until he was over seventy.
His last enterprise was the erection in Broadway of a block of

brick buildings, known as " Baldwin's Block," and after the sale

of this property he lived in retirement.

An interesting sketch of Mr. Baldwin, two columns long, ap-

peared in the Yonkers Statesman for Dec. 31, 1863. He m. 1**-

Susannah, dau. of Ezekiel Bailey, killed at Fort Griswold. She

d. 1836, at age of nearly sixty. He m. 2"'^' dau. of John Williams,
who d. in 1862, at age of eighty-one. She lost at the fight at Fort

Griswold her father, grandfather and three uncles. Ebenezer d.

Dec. 24, 1863.

194. Anson; b. :March 12. 1800, at "Bean Hill." near Norwich. Conn.+
195. Snsan, b. in Yonkers, X. Y. ; m. William C". Waring. -h

196. Jane. b. in Yonkers; m. Alexander Smith. -h

197. Ebenezer, b. in Yonkers. +

96. OLIVERS Oliver^ Ebenezer,^ b. in Bozrah, Conn., and
lived there. The Hyde genealogy gives him

198. Harriet, m. Edward L. Rogers.

98. ERASTUS 5 Oliver ^
Ebenezer,=^ b. Jan. 1, 1784

;
m. Catha-

rine Morgan. Lived in New York City. He died there, Jan. 6,

1841, and his wife died three days after.
*

199. Catharine. Living, March, 1877, in Yonkers, N. Y.

105. ROGER SHERMAN^ Simeon ^ Ebenezer =^ Thomas ^
John, i

b. in Xew Haven, Conn., January, 1793. He graduated at Yale,
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1811
;
studied law at the celebrated Litchfield School, and com-

menced practice in New Haven, where he continued to reside

until his death, in 1863. In 1837 and 1838, he was chosen to the

State Senate. In 1840'-41, he was Representative. In 1841, he

was associated with John Quincy Adams, in the argument in the

United States Supreme Court in the case of the Africans of the

Amisted. In 1844 and 1845, he was Governor of Connecticut,

and in 1847 was elected United States Senator, serving until 1851.

He continued after that in his professional duties at JSfew Haven,

recognized by the State as a lawyer of eminent ability. He m.,

October, 1820, Emily Perkins, dau. of Enoch Perkins, of Hartford,

Conn.; she died 1874.

200. Edward Law, d. July 5, 1848.

201. Elizabeth Wooster, 1>. 1824; m., 1856, Prof. William D. Whituey.-t-

202. Roger Sheriiiau, 1). 1826; graduated at Yale 1847; was a lawyer, and died

in 1856, unm.

203. Ebenezer Simeon, b. 1828; d. April 28, 1836.

204. Henrietta Perkins, b. April 2, 1830; m., 1850, Dwiglit Foster. +
205. George William, b. 1832; graduated at Yale, 1853. He is, in 1879, a law-

yer in lucrative practice with his brother-in-law, Judge Foster, of Boston, and a

bachelor. The readers of this book are under great obligations to him for his

learning, skill, time and money used in the study of the English Baldwins, and are

principally indebted to him for the account of them iTerein.
— ^

206. Emily Frances, b. 1834; d. April 27, 1836.

207. Ebenezer Charles, b. 1837; d. Dec, 1837.

308. Simeon Enoch, b. 1840. +

107. SIMEON-^ Simeon* Ebenezer,^ b. 1801, in New Haven,
Conn. He settled in New York as a shipping merchant. He m.

Oct. 7, 1830, Ann Mehitable DeForest, dau. of Lockwood DeFor-

est. He d. 1873.

209. Henry, b. 1832. +
210. Simeon, h. 1836. -+-

116. BETSEY 6
Benjamin

5
Benjamin

* John ^ John ^
John,i b.

April 13, 1798, in Otis, Mass.; m. Feb. 11, 1818, Ely Strong, b.

March 15, 1795, s. Eleazer and Mary (Pratt, dau. Bernard, of San-

disfield, Mass.) Strong ;
Joel and Eunice (Bascom, dau. Daniel, of

Lebanon and Mary Bliss Bascom, dau. of Rev. John Bliss, of He-

bron); Eleazer and Abiah (Ingersoll) Strong; Jedidiah and Abiah

(lugersoll, dau. John and Abigail Bascom Ingersoll, of Northamp-

ton,) Strong; Jedidiah and Freedom (Woodward) Strong; Elder

John and Abigail (Ford) Strong, of Northampton.
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•211. 3Iary Iivui", :\Iay 23. 1820; m. ^[arch 10. 1839, Porter Fuller, of Lowell,

Mai^s. He d. 1854. Had uo th.

312. Eleazer Horriek, June 26, 1821 ;
m. April 5, 1843, Elizabeth E. Cowles-

(dau. Asa F.. of East Hartford, Conn.) He beeame, in 1850, a paper manufaeturer

in Cuyahoii-a Falls, Summit county, Ohio. Has ch. : l^t, ]\ray Catherine, June 20,

1845; m. Feb. 14. 18(5(). Clinldu llogue, s. Moses, of Cuyahoga Falls, resides in

Waterville, Marshall county, Kansas, and two ch. : Jenny INIary Hogue, Jan. 16,

1867. and Frank Henry Hogue. Aug. 16, 1868. 2>"1, Benjamin Franklin, ^Fay 13,

1847; in Missouri since 1868. S"!, Oscar Henry, May 20, 1851. 4th, Ednunid lieau-

mont, March 3d, 1854; d. Sept. 27, 1858.

213. Caroline, Feb. 12, 1823; m. 0.sgood Sawtelle, of Petersham, Mass. He
d. about 1854.

214. Daniel, 3Iay 21, 1824; m. Elizabeth Gabriel, of Suffield, Conn. She d.

October, 1853, and he m. 2n(i, 1856, Elizabeth Ashcroft. Ch. by first wife: 1st,

Clara Stockbridge, Oct. 9, 1849; 2'«l Eliza Jane, April 24, 1853.

215. Lucy Ann, May 12, 1826; m. David Chapin, of Leyden, Mass.

216. Asenath, Aug. 8, 1827; m. Mr. Wodice, of South Brookfield, Mass.

217. Claris.sa S., Feb. 14, 1829; m. Mr Skinner, of Barre, Mass.

218. Joel W., April 17, 1830. ILannibal, Mo.

219. Benjamin Owen, Feb. 25, 1832, Plymouth, Mass; m. Dec. 9, 1855, Betsej^

Jane Chute, and had one child: C'harles Alexander Strong, June 23, 1858.

Mrs. Betse}' d, Sept. 23, 1833, and her husband m. 2"''- Dee. 26,

1833, widow Sally Frary, b. June 16, 1796, sister of Betsey. She

had no ch., and d. Feb. 1, 1849, and he m. 3«^' Sept. 8, 1849, Caro-

line 0. Sheldon. At the writing of the Strong genealogy, he was

a farmer in Granville, Mass.

122. DAIN'IEL^ Jacob^ Benjamin,Mn. Anna Peck, of Benton,
and settled, 1813, at Italy Hill, Yates county, N. Y., where both

died; he, in 1849, aged 57; she, in 1852, aged 58.

226. Alfred.

227. George, m. Mary Gorham, and lives, in 1872, in Gorham, N. Y.

228. Amanda, m. O. Guernsey, of Jerusalem, and moved to California.

229. Julia, m. Thomas Sanders, of Jerusalem, N. Y. (1872.)

123. ALFRED^ Jacob ^
Benjamin.* He was a physician, and

long a prominent citizen of Benton, Yates county, 'N. Y. He was

a man of strict integrity, though noted for his disbelief in revealed

religion. He m. Mary Jacobs, who left

230. Mason L. +

Alfred afterward m. jSTancy Whitehead, of Saratoga, X. Y., and

d., 1865, in his 70th year. She survives.
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128. DANIEL c Asa 5
Benjamm,M). 1802, in Salisbury, Coun.;

m. Cornelia Devoe, and living, 1875, in Auburn, IST. Y.

234. Leonard, b. 1838, in Washington, Penu.

235. Edwin. I). 1847, in Jersey City, N. J. In 1875, a lawyer in Auburn, X.Y.

139. SAMUEL e Levi^ Daniel* John^ John ^
John,i b. in Nor-

wich, A^t., June 2t3, 1783; m. Currence Currier, of that place.

Settled in Barre, Yt., and d. in 1868, aged 85.

236. Bradford.

337. Sauford, b. in Norwich, Nov. 22, 1810. +
238. Daniel. +
239. Simond.

240. Samuel.

241. Jerusha.

242. Jane.

243. Mary.
244. Daughter, ni. John Cams, of Lima, Ohio.

151. ABEL ^' Daniel ^
Daniel,^ b. in Norwich, Yt., and settled in

Clarkson, N. Y.

245. Laura Ann, m. Henr^- Rogers Selden, the well-known Judge of the New
York Court of Appeal.'^. +

154. DANIEL 6 DanieP Daniel,M3. in Norwich, Yt., July 21,

1791 ; m., Jan. 3, 1820, at Hanover, N. H., Emily Wheelock, niece

of President Ebenezer Wheelock, of Dartmouth College. He has

resided for many years in Montpelier, \t., and was President for

many j^ears of the Yermont Mutual Life Insurance Company.

246. Edward Wheelock, dead; no ch.

247. Emily Eliza, July 22, 1822; m. Charles Reed.+
248. Maria Malleville, May 24. 1824; m. M. D. Gi]man.+
249. Lucia Louisa, dead in 1873.

250. Sarah Sabrina, dead in 1873.

157. DIMMIS« Elijah ^^Daniel,M). Dec. 18, 1791, in Norwich,

Yt.; m. Feb. 10, , David Frost Slafter *

(Anthony
^ Moses '^

John 1),
b. March 1, 1784, and d. May 31, 186(3

;
she d. Aug. 15,

1819. He was cousin of the father of Rev. E. F. Slafter, of Boston,

Secretary of the N. E. Genealogical Society, and to whom I am
indebted for information of Norwich, Yt. He m. 2'"'' Jan. 18,

1820, Emeline, dau. Kev. Timothv Richardson.
7 7 ^j

251. Dimmis Eveline, Dec. 12. 1812, d. April 28, 1830.

252. Edmond Baldwin, 1815, d. Aug. 27, 1821.

253. Chastina, Aug. 15, 1817, d. Aug. 28, 1821.
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159. THOMAS TALMER « Setli Cogswell
'•>

Daniel/ b. Dec. 26,

1790. Settled in l^almyni, N. Y. He' m. 1818, Eleanor Cuyler,

widow, whose lirst hnsband was killed at Sackett's Harbor in the

war of 1812. She was of Palmyra.

2o4. Ruth Mary; ni. and living (1874) in IJrooklyu, N. Y., with two ch., it is

said.

1(30. SETH C.« Seth Cogswell
^
Daniel,^ b. Nov. 24, 1792. Set-

tled in Caldwell, IST. Y., and in 18(30 is said to be dead. He m. l^*-

1811, Asenath S. Beach, dan. Zerah, of Ballston, IST. Y.; no ch.

He m. 2'"'' Laura Hooker. He settled in Warrensburgh, Warren

county, N. Y., and d. at Glens Falls, N. Y.

255. Elizabeth.

256. Maiy.
These daus. m. two brothers Anderson, one of whom was John, and lived in

Brooklju, N. Y., as a teacher.

161. SAMUEL WHITE 6 Seth C.^ Daniel,* b. Sept. 22,1794.
He m., Oct. 15, 1816, Lydia Miller, dau. Elisha, of Ballston, X. Y.,
who was born Oct. 16, 1794. He settled in East Cleveland, Cuya-

hoga county, Ohio, where he died, 1876 or 1877.

257. Ruth Harriet, b. Oct. 6, 1817, in Masonville, Delaware count}', N. Y..

and d. April 14, 1836.

258. Julia Eliza, Sept. 9, 1826, in Masonville; m. Abner Tripp. -t-

259. Dudley Miller, Sept. 31, 1835, (25?) at Masonville. In 1876, unm. and
insane.

163. EDWARD 6 Seth C.-^ Daniel,* b. Jan. 12, 1799
;

d. Dec. 20,

1843. He m., Jan. 14, 1820, Mercy P. Doaii, dau. of Kathaniel,
and cousin of John, who m. Ann, his sister. He settled early in

Cleveland, Cuyahoga county, Ohio, and was Sheriff there, and for

several years County Treasurer.

260. Ann Eliza, d. Aug. 15, 1826.

261. Dewittt Clinton, m., Nov. 23, 1845, Laura May Wheeler.

262. Seth Coffswell. 4-O"-

164. ANX ELIZAS Seth C. ^
Daniel,* b. in Ballston, K Y.,

Sept. 21, 1800
; m., in Cleveland, Ohio, Sept. 19, 1819, James ^

Strong, b. 1784, s. Judge John H. ° and Elizabeth (Cary) Strong,
of Euclid, in the same county, s. of Josiah*and Mary (Harris)

Strong, Jonah ^ and Hannah (Fuller) Strong, Jonah- and Joanna

(Gillett) Strong, John ^ and Elizabeth (Warring) Strong. Shed.
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Marcli 11, 1827, and he m. 2"*^' Laura Miles, by whom he had three

dans. He was Sherift' of Cuyahoga county. By his first wife, he

had three children, who d. v., and

263. Ann Olivia (says the Strong Genealogy; relatives say Lydia). Living

iinni., 1874, in Olmsted Falls, Cuyahoga connty, Ohio.

264. .James Harris. Living, 1874. in Berea, Cuyahoga county, Ohio.

167. DUDLEY « Seth C.^ Daniel,* b. Aug. 23, 1809, in Ballston,

i^. Y. When a mere lad, he came to Cleveland, and in course of

time became clerk for Mr. Peter M. Weddell, a leading merchant,
with whom he became a partner. Mr. Weddell died in 1847.

Some time afterward, Mr. Baldwin commenced the manufacture

of agricultural implements. About 1857, he retired from that

business, owing to ill health. He still resides in Cleveland, a

genial, kind, intelligent and enterprising gentleman, of well-

deserved wealth. He has been somewhat prominent in business

as Bank Director, and Director of the Cleveland and Mahoning
Railroad. He is well characterized, in a book upon Cleveland,
"as a man of quiet, unassuming manners and sterling worth."

He m. Mary Hine, dau. of Homer Hine, of Youngstown, Ohio, an^
has children :

270. Mary.
271. Homer Hine, who was in nearly all the great battles of the late war, from

Gaines' Mill to Grant's closing campaign. He d. June 11, 1870, a First Lieutenant

in the oth Regiment United States Artillery.

272. Anne Weddell, m. First Lieut. Thilo Auguste Schultze, of the United

States Army, who was a distinguished young officer in the war, and died Oct. 5

1874. They have a child, living with her in Cleveland.

273. Peter Weddell.

274. Henrietta, m. Gouveneur Morris, .Jr., of New York.

275. Henry Wick.

276. Dudley, .Jr.

277. Sherman Finch, d. .June 15, 1875.

182. CHARLES BACKUS « Thomas ^
Eliphlet

* Thomas ^

Thomas"^ John,MD. Oct. 3, 1811. Settled in Bozrah, Conn.; m.,

Feb. 19, 1840, Frances D. Hough, dau. Guy and Hannah (Bailey)

Hough, of Bozrah. He was living in 1858.

283. Henry Thomas, b. .July 16, 1842.

187. BUEL 6 Eleazur "> Rufus ^ John '^ Thomas "^ John.i Resides,

1876, in Tioga, Tioga county, Penn. He m. Miss Charity C.

Shipman.
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284. Jenetto Betsey (now deceased); m. Hou. John J. Mitchell, now, 1877,

Member of Congress.

285. Sarah Cordelia.

286. Frank Davenport, m. T. A. Lane, of Buffalo, N. Y.

287. Eleazer (deceased); m. Jane Hull.

288. Emily Blanche; m. Coburn.

289. Buel Stevens.

188. MOSES STEVENS 6 Eleazer^ Riifiis * Johii^ Thomas'^

Jobn,^ m. Miss Millisent II. Wylie. His laraily live, 1876, on the

old homestead in Laurenceville, Tioga county, Penn. He is dead.

290. Mary Elizabeth, M.D., a physician in Xew York City.

291. Moses Stevens; m. Miss Seely.

292. Kate Wylie.
293. Dan. Wylie.
294. Lucy Davenport.
295. Lemuel Grant.

189. THOMAS L.^ Eleazer ^ Rufus ' John ^ Thomas '^

John,i m.

Miss Jerusha Baldwin De Pui, dau. Elijah, Esq. A direct

descendant of the Hngenot De Pni, said to have settled at the

Delaware Water Gap before Penn settled Philadelphia. Her
mother was Eunice^ Thomas^ Isaac* John ^

Benjamin
-

Henry
Baldwin.^

296. Thomas De Pui.

297. Annie De Pni.

298. Coleman Wickham, dead,

299. Vine De Pui.

300. Coleman W., dead.

301. .TabinBush.

302. Edward Maynard.
303. Mp'a Maynard, deceased.

304. Henry Louis.

In 1877, he is a general merchant in Tioga, Pa.

194. ANSON 6 Ebenezer 5 Oliver* Ebenezer^ Thomas ^
John,i

b. March 12, 1800, at " Bean Hill," near Norwich, Conn. His

father settled in Yonkers, N. Y. He m., in 1826, Armenia Pal-

mer, dan. Alderman James and Elizabeth (Banks) Palmer, of N.

Y., who d. 19 March, 1873, aged seventy-three.

305. Janet, m. John T. Waring, of Yonkers. +
306. Cornelia Anna, in 1876, unm.

307. Julia, m. Ethan Flagg, of Yonkers. +
308. Susan Elizabeth, m. Prof. Henry Martyn Baird. -h

309. Hall Faile. +
310. Eben, in 1876, unm., and of the firm of Hall & Baldwin, Commissioa

Merchants, New York City.
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195. SUSAN « Ebenezers Oliver* Ebeiiezer^ Thomas ^ John/
b. iu Yonkers, N.Y.; ra. William C. Waring; d. Dec. 28, 1855.

Her family, in 1877, live in Yonkers.

311. Armenia Baldwin, deceased.

312. Chester Crosbj', deceased.

313. Armenia Baldwin, d. 1856.

314. Edna, m., 1873, Henry Grimwood ;
in 1877, of New York City.

315. William C, m., 1873, Ella Cooper.

196. JANE*^ Ebenezers Oliver* Ebenezer^ Thomas^ John,i b.

in Yonkers, K.Y.; m., Nov. 16, 1842, Alexander Smith, of the

firm of Alexander Smith & Sons, carpet manufacturers. She died

July 10, 1875.

316. Eva, m., Feb. 4, 1869, William F. Cochran, and has ch. : Anna, Eleanor,

Alexander, William F.

317. Warren Baldwin.

In 1877, all this family lived in Yonkers. Mr. Smith m. 2"^^'

Oct. 12, 1876, Mary Lewen Bell.

197. EBENEZER^ Ebenezer ^^ Oliver* Ebenezer ^ Thomas ^

John,^ b. iu Yonkers, N. Y.; m. Sarah Erwiu Cooper, and d. De-

cember, 1871.

318. William Bell.

., 319. .Jane.

201. ELIZABETH WOOSTER ^
Roger S.^' Simeon * Eben-

ezer^ Thomas- John,^ b. in New Haven, Conn.; m. Prof. William

Dwight Whitney, Ph.D., LL.D.; since 1854, Professor of Sanscrit

in Yale College; the well-known author of "Language and the

Study of Language,"
" Oriental and Linguistic Studies," as well

as other learned works. He was b. Feb. 29, 1829
;

s. of Josiah D.

and Sarah (Williston) Whitney. Graduated at Williams, 1845
;
m.

Aug. 28, 1856.

320. Edward Baldwin, Aug. 16, 1857.

321. Williston Clapp, April 2, 1859; d. March 11, 1861.

322. Marion Parker, Feb. 6, 1861, (by misprint in the Prescott Memorial,

Micah.)

323. Roger Sherman Baldwin, Jan. 6, 1863; drowned while skating on Mill

ri^er. New Haven, .Jan. 17, 1874.

324. Emily Henrietta, Ang. 29, 1864.

^25, Margaret Dwight, Nov. 19, 1866.

(I am obliged to Dwight Genealogy for dates.)
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204. HENRIETTA TERKINS" Roger S.-^ Simeon * Ebonezer ^

Thomas- Joliu,^ b. April 2, 1830, in New Haven, Conn. She m.,

Aug. 20, 1850, Dwight Foster, of Boston, Mass., b. Dec. 13, 1828,
son of Hon. Alfred Dwight Foster, of Worcester, Mass. He
graduated at Yale in 1848. He was, in 1863 to 1866, Attorney
General of Massachusetts, and for several years one of the Judges
of the Supreme Court of the State.

326. Alfred Dwight, April 37, 1852. Lawyer in Boston.

327. Emily Baldwin, Feb. 17, 1854.

328. Boge'r Sherman Baldwin, April 21, 1857.

329. Mary Rebecca, May 6, 1859.

330. Bnruside, May 7, 1861.

331. Reginald. Jan. 2, 1863.

332. Henrietta Baldwin, Aug. 8, 1865; d. Jan. 23, 1867.

333. Elizabeth Skinner, Jan. 10, 1868.

208. SIMEON ENOCH" Roger S.s Simeon^ Ebenezer^ Thomas ^

John,^ b. in New Haven, Conn., 1840
; graduated at Yale College

in 1861. He m., in 1865, Susan, dau. of Edmund and Harriet

Winchester, of Boston. He is a leading lawyer in New Haven,
Conn.; was one of the Commissioners who revised the Statutes of

that State, author of the Connecticut Digest, and has been for

years Professor in the Y^ale Law School—a very busy and efficient

scholar.

334. Florence Winchester, b. Jan. 3, 1868; d. Sept. 16, 1872.

335. Roger Sherman, b. Jan. 17, 1869.

336. Helen Harriet, b. Jan. 27, 1872.

209. HENRY" Simeon s Simeon^ Ebenezer^ Thomas ^
John,

^

b. 1832. He m. Cornelia Hoskins, of Philadelphia, Pa. He
•resides, 1875, in New Haven, Conn.

337. Francis Hoskins, b. 1874.

210. SIMEON*^ Simeon 5 Simeon^ Ebenezer^ Thomas "^

John,
i

b. in New York City, 1836. Graduated at New Y'ork University,

1856; m. Mary Marvin, of Woodstock, N. B. He is a banker in

New York City.

338. Henry.
339. Charles.

340. Blanche.

230. MASON L.7 Alfred « Jacob ^
Benjamin

' John ^ John ^

John;^ m. Catharine, dau. of Jacob Meserole, and resides (1872)
on the homestead in Benton, Yates county, N. Y. He has been
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Assistant U. S. Assessor several years, and is, in 1872, engaged in

banking in Penn Yan.

341. MaiyT.

237. SANFORD "

Samuel ^ Levi ^ Daniel * John ^ John ^ John,^

b. in Norwich, Vt., IN'ov. 22, 1810
;
m. Betsey Richardson, b. Oct.

9, 1810, in Orange, Vt. He is living, in 1874, in Orange, Vt., and

is a carpenter.

342. Daughter, b. April 7, 1856, and d. Oct. 9, following.

238. DANIEL "

Samuel ^
Levi,^ b. in Norwich, Vt. He m.

Hannah Smith, of Barre, and lived successively in Barre, Orange,

Wolcot, Newport, Craftsbury. Living (1874) in Wolcot.

343. Alger ,J., 1840; in 1874, Limaville (N. Wolcot), Yt.

.844. Henry C, 1848.

345. Abby Jane, 1850.

346. Seymour L., 1853.

245. LAURA ANNE' Samuel <5

Levi,M3. in Clarkson, N. Y.

She m., Sept. 25, 1834, Henry Rogers Selden, b. Oct. 14, 1805, s.

of Calvin, of Lvme. Conn. He settled in Rochester N. Y. as a

lawyer, and has been very successful, and his wide ability is suit-

ably acknowledged. He was for a while the well known reporter

of the Court of Appeals of New York, Lieutenant-Governor of

..New York, and Judge of the Court of Appeals of that State
;

LL.D., Yale, 1858.

347. Julia Clark, Sept. 24. 1835.

348. Louisa, Oct. 27, 1837.

349. Mary G., Aug. 22, 1839.

350. Augusta, Sept. 36, 1841, d. .Tan. 1, 1843.

351. Henry Baldwin, June 24, 1844, d. Aug. 29, 1845.

352. George Baldwin, Sept. 14, 1846.

353. Laura Augusta, Oct. 7, 1848; d. Aug. 25, 1850.

354. Arthur Rogers. Oct. 5, 1850.

355. Percy Lee,''March 1, 1853, d. Oct. 2. 1857.

356.' Jessie F. , July 2, 1855, d. Jan. 29, 1858.

357. Samuel L., April, 1859.

247. EMILY ELIZA' Daniel '^ Daniel ^ Daniel* John ^ John 2

John, lb. in Moutpelier, Vt., July 22,1822; m., June 5, 1842,

Charles Reed, a lawyer of that place, graduated at Dartmouth

College in 1835, and died March 7, 1873.

358. Charles Baldwin, Oct. 20, 1845; d. Sept. 28, 1847.

359. Elizabeth Burnap, April 17, 1848; m., .Tune 27, 1871, Joel Haywood

Lucia, a lawyer. In 1878, resident in Vergennes, Vt., and have three ch. : Daniel
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Baldwin, May 8, 1872; Kose Elizabeth, >Iay 29, 1874; and Emily Wheelock, July
4, 1876.

860. Emily Wheelock. Feb. 13. 1851; d. April 36, 1860.

361. Sarah, Jan. 33, 1853; d. May 13, 1854.

363. Maria Oilman, Dec. 3, 1855.

248. MARIA MALLEYILLE ' Daniel*' Daniel/' b. in Mout-

pelier, Vt., May 24, 1824; m., May 10, 1843, Marcus Davis Oilman,
of that place. He was born in Calais, Vt., Jan. 28, 1820, son of

John, of Gilmantou, X. H., son of Jonathan (and Susan Dudley,
descendant of Gov. Thomas, of Massachusetts), descended from

Edward Oilman, who came over in 1638, and settled in Hingham,
Mass. In 1845, they settled in Chicago, where he was a merchant,
until 1868. He is, in 1878, resident in Moutpeiier, Vt. He is

Secretary of the Vermont Historical Society, and a member of

several others.

368. John Baldwin, July 5. 1847. He graduated at Harvard in 1868; imme-

diately sailed for Germany, where he studied medieine and surgery; was Assistant

Surgeon in the Franco-Prussian war, and complimented with the Iron Cross of the

Emperor William, of Germany; returned, and commenced practice in Topeka,
Kansas. In the winter of 1872-'73, he was tiiken down with varioloid, followed by

pneumonia, and died at Montpelier, May 18, 1873.

364. Emily Eliza, June 10, 1849; m., April 13, 1868, Rev. Henry Irving Cush-

man. of Chicago, Avho settled, 1878, over the First Universalist Church of Provi-

dence, R.I. Children: Ruth, May 39, 1870; RoT)ert, Sept. 18, 1873; Marcus

Gilman, July 35, 1875; Earl Baldwin, May 5, 1878, d. 35 same month.

365. Sarah Alice. March 31, 1851; d. March 19, 1853.

366. Marcus Edward, June 26, 1853; d. Nov 9, 1853.

258. JULIA ELIZA' Samuel W.« Seth C.-^ DanieP John ^

John^John,^ b. in Masonville, X. Y., Sept. 9, 1822
;
m. Abuer

Tripp, a tailor.

367. Libby Eunice, d. imm.

368. Howard Lewis. In 1874, a doctor, in Aubvn-u, X. Y.

In 1874, Mr, Tripp is living in Cleveland, (Jiiio.

262. SETH COGSWELL" Edward « Seth C.=^ Daniel,^ b. in

Cleveland, Ohio
;
m. Helen Seymour, dau. of Alexander, of Cleve-

land. He has filled various important business positions: as

Superintendent of the Railroad at Escanaba, Wis.; and at present

(1879) is Superintendent of the Cincinnati and Marietta Eailroad,

and of the Vallev Railroad. He lives at Cleveland.

369. Anne, m. William Liudsley, s. of Randolph Lindsley, of Meridon, Conn. ;

in 1879, Superintendent of Railroad; resident at Escanaba. They have a

dau. Helen.
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370. Kate Lyon, m., Jan. 1, 1879, James Daliba, of Cleveland.

371. Mary.
372. Laura.

305. JANET 7 Anson <5 Ebeuezer^ Oliver^ Ebenezer^ Thomas 2

John,^ b. in Yonkers, N. Y.; m., June, 1850, John Thomas War-

ing, of Yonkers
;
in 1875, of the firm of J. T. Waring & Co., hat

manufacturers.

373. Arthur Baldwin.

374. Grace, m., Oct. 5, 1875, Louis H. Roberts, Jr.

370. .John Thomas; d. y.

37(3. .John Thomas.

377. Cornelia Baldwin.

378. Pierre Crosby.
379. Susan Baldwin.

380. James Palmer.

381. Anson Baldwin, d. y.

383. Janet Baldwin.

307. JULIA ^ Anson ^' Ebenezer^ Oliver* Ebenezer^ Thomas 2.

Johni b. in Yonkers, N". Y.; m., March 7, 1854, Ethan FLagg, of

that place ;
in 1875, of the firm of Baldwin & Flagg, hat manu-

facturers.

383. Susan Baldwin, d. y.

384. Marcia.

385. Janet.

386. Elizabeth Palmer.

308. SUSAI:^ ELIZABETH '

Anson « Ebenezer ^ Oliver * Eben-

ezer^ Thomas 2 John.^ b. in Yonkers, IT. Y.; m. Aug. 15, 1860,

Henry Martyn Baird, Ph.D., Professor of Greek Language and

Literature in the University of New York, third s. of Rev. Rob-

ert Baird, D.D., and Fannie, his wife.

387. Armenia Palmer.

388. Fermine Du Buisson.

389. Julia Flagg.

390. Susan Baldwin, d. 1870.

391. Henry ilartyn.

392. Maraaret.

309. HALL FAILE ^ Anson ^ Ebenezer ^ Oliver * Ebenezer-S

Thomas "2

John,^ b. in Yonkers, K". Y. He is, in 1875, of the firm

of Baldwin & Flagg, hat manufacturers. He m. Feb. 22, 1870,

Susan Elizabeth Punchard, of Andover, Mass.

393. Martha Prenchard.

394. Anson.



John Baldwin, of Milford, Connecticut,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. JOHN BALDWIN, Senior, of Milforcl, Conn., came to Con-

necticut with the other Milford Baldwins, with the New Haven

Company. His relationship to the other Baldwins cannot be

determined with certainty. Mr. Savage says he was the son of

Sylvester, the son of Richard. This cannot be, as will be seen in

the account of John, of Stonington, It has been suggested that

he might be the brother of Sylvester. It will be seen in the ac-

count of the English family, iirst published by me in the "N. E.

Historic Genealogical Register," in July, 1872, that Sylvester had

a brother John, Sylvester, it will be remembered, died on the

passage, in 1(J38, and his nuncupative will was testiiied to by John
Baldwin. I am not personally conversant with the then law of

testimony in Massachusetts, but have as high authority as Mr.

William H, Whitmore for saying that John, the witness, could not

have been John, son of Sylvester, on account of his interest. Nor
could it well have been either him or John, of Norwich, on

account of their tender years, making them hardly competent to

remember a will, and very unlikely witnesses in a well tilled ship
of grown and friendly people.

It seems probable that John, the witness, was John, Senior, of

Milford. I doubt whether he was John, the brother of Sylvester,
for the reason that in the will of their grandfather he names his

grand-children, John and Henry, sons of Sylvester, I conclude

that John was probably the elder. If John was the elder, he must
have died young, as in the will of the Uncle Richard he speaks of

Henry as his next heir. He is more likely, I think, to have been

a cousin of Sylvester, or, not unlikely, a nephew; in fact, his

apparent age would hardly permit him to be a brother.

20
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People then married young. Sylvester's son Richard was bap-
tised 1622

;
John's four children were baptised 1648, and the old-

est born, probably, about 1641, (Mr. Savage says, 1640.) The
name of John Baldwin was very common in Bucks at ihat time.

I presume it likely he will be found to be a nephew or cousin, for

I believe the matter ma}' in the end be determined with reasonable

certainty. That he was of Bucks county and some relative of
«/ h V

Sylvester I have little doubt. It may not be without interest that

the names of his children, John, Samuel, George and Richard

were common among the Baldwins of Bucks
;
but there were so

many Johns in Bucks that they are very difhcult to identity.

In February, 1639, Milford was purchased of the Indians. The
settlement Avas made during the year, and Nov. 29, 1639, the

names of the "Free Planters" appears in the Milford records.

The name of John Baldwin is one of those following after this

list, as being a settler, but not a free planter. This was because

he was not a church member. Milford was a religions community,
or colony, for it was at first a separate settlement, with an inde-

pendent government of its own. This government was organized
November 20, when it was voted that the officers and voters should

be church members. It was also voted " that they ^vould guide
themselves in all their doings b}' the written word of God, till

such time as a body of laws should be established." He, however,

joined the church, March 19, 1648. He was buried in Milford,

June 21, 1681. His first wife was named Mary, and by her he

had children :

2. Johu, b., says Savage, 1640, bapt. March 26, 1648. +
3. .Josiah, b. 1642. +
4. Samuel, b. 1645. He is not mentioned, nor any descendant, in the full

will of his father, made in 1681. A Samuel, of Milford, was drowned in Fairfield,

in 167:}, leaving a family in Milford, says tlie Worcester Mss., (letter of .Judge Sim-

eon Baldwin.) He must be the Samuel whose estate was appraised at Milford, 1673,

leaving a home lot sold by his widow to Alexander Bryan, as appears by Brj-an's

will, dated July 22, 1679. That if he left children, they died without issue is shown

by a deed in 1696 by his brother .Joseph as co4ieir of his father John, of Milford,

deceased, of part of the estate of his brother Samuel, of Milford, deceased. Samuel

was accepted to full commimion, June 25, 1671. After the baptismal entry of 1648,

oppos'ite the name of Nathaniel, is the entry, "deceased Jan. 16, 1671
"
(old style

—
new, 1672). It cannot mean Nathaniel, who survived his father, and had children

as early as 1676. It must be by error placed one line too low, and be reallj' meant

for Samuel.

5. Nathaniel, b. 1648. +
6. Elizabeth, bapt. July 19, 1649; m. Porter, but I cannot tell what one.

7. Joseph, bapt. Nov. 9, 1651. +
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He in. 2"''' Mary Briieii, of Peqnot, sister of Obadiab, and dau.

John of Bruen Stapleford, Cheshire, England. (See Appendix.)
She d, Sept. 2, 1670.

8. Mary, bapt. Sept. 17, 1654.

9. Sarah, b. Dec. 25, 1655.

10. Abigail, b. Xov. 15, 1658; bapt. in New Haven, March 27, 1659; m. Samuel

Baldwin 2 Xathaniel.i

11. Obadiah, b. October, 1660. +
12. George, b., it is said, 1662. +
13. Hannah, b. Nov. 20, 1663; m., Jan. 17, 168^, Dr. .John Fiske 3 John, 2 of

"Wenham, Mass., son of Phinehas Fiske, i of Salem. Dr. John resided in Wenliam

for a time, where, says Savage, his children were born. According to Lambert,

he settled in Milford in 1695. He was a physician there. Their ch. were: (61)

Ebenezer, who joined the Church in Milford in 1714, and in 1719 was administrator

to his father, exhibiting an act of the Assembly authorizing sale, etc. ; (62) John,

(68) Phinehas, graduated at Yale College in 1704; Rev. (64) Benjamin, bapt. 1696.

Ebenezer and John are placed, by Savage, as probable children of Dr. John.

14. Richard, b. 2nd week of June, 1665. +

I have found no authority for the dates of birth of the first four

children: but the dates given by Mr. Savage are very probable,

yet I think more probable than certain. The four were baptised
March 26, 1648. John Baldwin's homestead was original lot No.

13, in Milford, on the Avest side of the river, a little northwest of

the Town Hall, on the premises now or lately occupied by Rev.

Asa M. Train.

His 2"*^ wife died Sept. 2, 1670, and he was buried June 21,

1681. His will, dated May 24, 1681, gives to his eldest son John,
sons Josiah, Il^athaniel and Joseph, dau. Elizabeth Porter, dau.

Abigail Baldwin, two daus. Sarah and Hannah, son George, and

sons Obadiah and Richard
;
with provision, if either dies before

marriage or unmarried. John Baldwin's descendants are very

numerous, more so than any of the branches, unless it may be

Joseph.

Savage savs this John removed to ]^ewark a vaar or two after

1666, but returned to Milford. There were, in i!^ewark, John
Sr. and John, Jr. Both remained there, one being John- John, ^

and the other John - ISTathauiel.^ In correction of errors, I may say

further, that Mr. Cougar, in his unusually accurate book, says Eliza-

beth married Peck. My own transcript from the Milford Records

agrees with Savage, showing Porter, though with a mark indi-

cating dimness of record. His heirs, Joseph, Obadiah, Sarah
and Hannah, Nov. 11, 1691, submitted to the arbitration of the
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" honored Deputy Governor Major Robert Treat, Mr, Daniel Buck-

ingham and Samuel Eells," a difference as to "the articles in the

inventory of John Baldwin, deceased." The decision was given,
Richard consenting.

2. JOHX 2
John,i bapt. in Milford, Conn., March 20, 1648, eldest

of four, and no doubt born some years before
; Savage says 1640^

which I think must be a guess. The first few pages of the Milford

record of births is gone. He was accepted to full communion, in

Milford, Oct. 8, 1662. He m. Hannah Brewen, or Bruen, dau. of

Obadiah, of New London, niece of his stepmother (see Appendix),
Oct. 3, or 30, 1663. She d., and he m. 2"^'' before 1686, but I cannot

tell when, Ruth Bottsford, dau. of Henry Bottsford, of Milford.

He was John, Sen., of Newark, IST. J. Many descendants of the

various lines in this volume are in New Jersey, whose ancestors

were among the first settlers.

The settlement w^as first broached, in 1661, by the Deputy Gov-

ernor of New Haven Colony, Matthew Gilbert, a Milford man, who
wrote to Governor Stuyvesant that " a Companie of considerable

that came into N. E. that they might serve God w*^ a pure con-

science, and enjoy such liberties and privileges, both Civill and

Ecclesiasticall, as might best advantage unto" * * * "and they,

being desirous to provide for their posterities, so as their outward

comfortable subsistence and their soules' welfare might, in the

use of suitable means through the blessing of the Almightj^, be

obtained." A committee of Milford men had been appointed to

treat and select land. This ended in the settlement of Newark,
which was expected to be under the jurisdictiou of the Dutch.

They were to enjoy many freedoms, being especially desirous

"for the enlargement of the Kingdom of Christ Jesus in a congre-

gational way."
Their local laws "being found to concur with the Holy Scrip-

tures," were to be confirmed; "but in dark and dubious matters,

especially in witchcraft," people were not to be put to death with-

out approval of the Director General and his Council.

John Baldwin w^as of the Milford people who first settled New-
ark in 1666, when the fundamental laws were shown to be in

accordance with Scripture by the marginal references.

See as to this interesting Colony, Vol. 6, N. J. Hist. Soc. (Town
Record of Newerk), and Supplement containing W. W. White-

hall's oration.
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John Baldwin was one of four who bought
" The Neck," in 1674,

for which tliey were to pay the town £310. lie was a shoemaker.

He was, in 1G79, a "sealer of leather." Jan. 1, 1682-'83, he was

chosen at town meeting "to look that the Young People carry
themselves orderly in times of Divine Worship." In 1678, "After

lecture," it was voted to send letters about the expenses of the

Neck. His will, dated 1702, names his children Sarah, Hannah,
Elizabeth and John, by his 1** wife, and Samuel, Daniel, Joseph,

Timothy, Elnathan, Nathaniel and Jonathan. Mr. Cougar infers

from their ages not all children of Ruth. Likely Samuel was sou

of 1** wife.

l-j. Richard, b. in Milford, Dec. 24, 1666, as sou of Jolm, Jr., and no doubt d. y.

16. Sarah.

17. Hannah.

18. Elizabeth.

19. John.+
20. Samuel, b. about 1674. -f-

21. Ruth, in., as 2nd wife, Eleazer Brueu,3 of Newark, N. J., s. of John, 2 s.

of Obadiah Brueu.i Elcazer's will, 1711, names his children Eleazer, Obaditdi and

Timothy. She d. in 1717, leaving Obadiah in the care of her brother Nathaniel, and

Timothj^ with Jonathan, "to learn their trades," being seven years of age; (86)

Eleazer, perhaps s. of 1** wife, m. Charity Gilbert, and had ch. : (87) Obadiah, b.

in 1710, m. 1st. Dorca.s Brown, and 2'id, Hannah Wood, and hadch., he d. June 4,

1774, aged 64; (88) Timothy, b. in 1710, m. Phebe Cantield, and had ch., he d. in

1778, aged 68. (For a further account of descendants, see Settlement of Newark,
N. J., Hist. Soc. 1866, Cougar's Genealogical Notices.)

22. Joseph, b. in Newark, about 1680, and d. there, March 14, 1724. aged 44,

iind called Mr. Ensign. His will names his ch. following and w. Elizabeth. By
tradition, he m. a sister of the husband of his sister Ruth, dau. of John - Obadiah

Bruen.i His ch. named were: (89) Joseph, (90) Abigail, (91) Elizabeth, (92) Sarah,

find (93) Hannah.

23. Elnathan.+
24. Timothy, b. about 1687. +
2o. Daniel, bapt. in Milford, April 11, 1689, as the son of "In-other .John, of

Newark," and d. y.

26. Nathaniel, b. about 1690.4-

27. Jonathan, b. about 1691.4-

3. JOSIAH^ John,M3apt. in Milford, Conn., March 20, 1648,

probably born about 1644. He remained there, and m. June 25,

1667, Mary Camp, perhaps dau. of Edward Camp, ot New Haven^
Conn., and b. there, April 21, 1652. He was received to full com-

munion Jan. 30, 1671. He died about 1683, as Nov. 2, 1683, the
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inventory of his estate was presented at New Haven. Mr. Savage

says he left a wife and seven children, whose names he "sees not."

28. Sarah, b. March 29, 1668.

29. Mary, Sept. 14, 1670.

30. Elizabeth, b. Sept. 19, 1672.

31. Samuel, b. March 14, 1674.+
32. Josiah, b. March 21, 167^. 4-

33. Remember, b. Feb. 29, 167 a.
o

34. Child, on authority of Savage.

His adminisratrix seems to have been his widow Mercy, yet she

was mother of Josiah. Is the name of Mary and Mercy con-

founded?

5. NATHANIEL-^ John,ibapt. in Milford, Conn., March 22,

1648, and probably b. in 1647 or 1648. He was Nathaniel Cooper,
of Milford, as Cooper had a division of land in 1677. He was in

the lists of 1686 and 1712. Mr. Lambert says he removed, in

1702, to "Cohansee;" and in 1704, Obadiah and Eichard speak of

him as their brother, and gone to live there; but he soon after

returned, as in 1705, ond several years after, he and Obadiah are

for several years grave-diggers, their brother Richard being Sex-

ton. In 1676, he drew a lot on the west side of Milford Kun.

Aug. 31, 1717, his son Joseph is called s. of N. Cooper, lately of

Milford, meaning, I presume, that Nathaniel was dead. In 1732,

his son Nathaniel is called s. of "Left. N. B., deceased, distin-

guished by being called Cooper. Nathaniel re.sided for a time in

Stratford, where some of his children were for a time. His wife

Sarah was admitted to Milford Church in October, 1681
; he, July

16,1682. She was no doubt Sarah, born about 1652 or 1653, dau.

of Benjamin- and Wilmot his wife—David Phippen.^ She was
born in Boston

;
and as appears by the Boston records, she and her

husband joined, July 4, 1697, in a deed, with her sister Sarah,
w. of Benjamin Sherman, of Stratford, and Mary, w. of Nathaniel

Sherman, of Stratford, and their husbands.

85. Nathaniel, b. Sept. 6, 1676. Nov. 8, 1732, he makes the deed last men-

tioned. He d. July 5, 1748, and adm. was granted July 13, 1748, to his nephew
Jacob, bond £1,000, and his estate went to Samuel or his heirs, to Benjamin or his

heirs, to Elizabeth, wife of Caleb Galpin, and to the estate of Joseph ; showing that

he left at death no ch. Yet I find no other Nathaniel to have had dau. Mar3% b.

July 12, 1714; Nathaniel, Jrme 13, 1715; Nathaniel again, Dec. 12, 171 «, although
I have searched much. Perhaps they were ch. of tliLs Nathaniel, and d. y.

36. Benjamin, bapt. in Milford, Jan. 26, 1681.+
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. 37. Jolm, bapt. Nov. 5, 1683, ass. of brother N., of Stratford: d. iu Milford,

and bis brother Natlianiel was his admin'r, Nov. 10, 1704 (Fairfield Probate), lie

left uo ch. to take part of the estate of Nathaniel in 1748.

38. Samuel, bapt. Nov. 29, 1685; probably d. y.

39. Joseph, bapt. May 15, 1687.+
40. Samuel, b. Jan. 14, 1689. +
41. Elizabeth, bapt. Nov. 5, 1693; m. Caleb Galpin, of Stratford; there in

1748. She was bapt. as dau. of brother N., Jr.

7. JOSEPH-^ John/ bapt. in Milford, Conn., I^ov. 0, 1651. He
m. Elizabeth Botsford, dau. of Elnathan Botsford, of Milford,
who survived him. He joined the Church in 1691, and was
excommunicated in 1692. I am afraid, from that to 1695, he fell

somewhat from grace. Alarch 13, 1719, then of Xew Haven, he

deeds to his sons Joseph and Ephraim. His nuncupative will

was proved the same year by the oath of Elizabeth Baldwin, Sen.

42. Elnathan, bapt. 1691. +
43. Joseph. +
44. Ephraim.+
45. Elizabeth.

46. Abigail, minor in 1719 and chose her brother Joseph as her guardian; m.

her cousin Thomas Baldwins Richard 2 John.i

47. Judali, minor in 1719; d. before .January, 1729, without issue, leaving the

estate to his aunt Hannah Priugle. Was she not Hannah, dau. of Elnathan Bots-

ford. A deed from him, in Derby, is dated July 4, 1726.

Joseph may have had other daughters.

11. OBADIAH-^ John,i b. in Milford, October, 1660. His wife

Abigail was received to the Church there June 22, 1701, and was

living, in 1741, to release dower. Obadiah in 1696, in the division

with his brother Richard, has lands near Dreadful Swamp near

Indian Hill, and New Meadow near Stratford river. He appears
in Milford laud records to Feb. 27, 173i, but was dead by 173^.

48. Mary, bapt. June 22, 1701; m. Peter Johnson, of Derby, Conn; there

in 1741.

49. Ebenezer, bapt. June 32, 1701; d. Aug. 26, 1740, in his 41st year (Milford

Cemetery), and without issue, as appears by a deed Sept. 29, 1740. from his sisteis

to Lazarus and Isaiah Gun,* for a consideration received from their father,

Daniel Gun. ,

* The grantees in this deed were victims of the stern parental authority of old times. When young

men, they visited "their girls" one Saturday night, and were severeh' whipped by their father on the

following Monday, which shamed them so much that they withdrew from all company, and died unmarried.

(Lambert Hist. New Haven Colony.) Their father seems to have granted them after kindness, possibly

hearty regret of his former severity.
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50. Mehitable, b. Feb. 25, 170|: m., April 13, 1726, Benjamin Bunnill, of

Milford, and there in 1741.

Obacliali was elected by the town, in 1705, to the responsible

office "to look after the boys in the gallery." He conveys land,

June 13, 1692, to Nicholas Camp, with the consent of his brothers

Richard and Joseph. His widow living in 1741.

12. GEORGE 2
John,M). in Milford, Conn., it is said, in 1662.

He settled in Branford, Conn., as early as 1686, and joined the

Church there in 1693. He m. Deborah Rose, dau. of Deacon

Jonathan Rose, of Branford. He d. Oct. 26, 1728, and she sur-

vived. He was a blacksmith, and like many of the trade in that

day, held in high esteem. He was, before 1715, Deacon. He left

a large estate.

51. John, b. Jan. 13, 1090. +
52. Phebe, b. Nov. 7, 1692; m., Oct. 26, 1713, Benjamin Bartholomew, of

Branford, and had ch. there: (161) Mary, Sept. 17, 1714; (162) Gideon, Sept. 25.

1716; (168) Phebe, Oct. 15, 1718; (164) Abner, Feb. 1, 1720; (165) Rachel. Aug. 31,

1723; (166)Lydia, Sept. 8, 1725; (167) Benjamin, Feb. 1, 1728; and (168) Joseph,

.June 26, 1731.

53. Israel, b. Dec. 13, 1694. +
54. Elizabeth, b. Dec. 20, 1697; m., Nov. 20, 1717, -Jonathan Butler.

55. Deborah, b. Dec. 27, 1699; m., Feb. 21, 172J, Edward Johnson.

56. Martha, b. Jan. 13, 1702; m., Sept. 29, 1725, Josiah Butler.

57. Daniel, 1). July 1, 1705, on a "Sabbath day, about sunrising.
"+ ,

58. Rebeckah, b. Oct. 28, 1707; m. Jan. 9, 173f, Natlian I.indsley. f^ Wfy^^
59. Noah, b. March 20, 1710. +
60. Zillah, bapt. January, 1712; m., Feb. 16,

173|.,
Nathaniel Page, of Bran-

ford. and had ch. : (192) Nathaniel, Dec. 29, 1737; (193) Noah, March 1, 17|9 ; (194)

Jonathan, Sept. 23, 1743; and (195) Rebecca, March 20, 174A.

A good share of the inhabitants of Branford are among the

descendants of George, in male and female lines.

14. RICHARD- John,^ born in Milford, second week of June,

1665. Has sometimes been confounded with Richard, s. John, Jr.,

b. 1666. He was admitted to the church there Aug. 16, 1691.

Anne, his wife, joined the church July 22, 1711, and d. May 28,

1728, in sixty-second year, aitd called on the tombstone,
" Mrs.

Arney," w. to Richard. He was a " cordwainer
"

(shoemaker),
and for many years sexton. His will is dated Dec. 25, 1742, and

in the Probate Record he is dignified vrith the title of " Mr." He
was a man of standing and means.
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65. John, 1)apt, IfiOO, who d. jMaroh 19, 1694, "struck byahov.se in the fore-

head and broke hi.s skull."

66. Thomas, bapt. March 27. 1692.+

67. John, bapt. April 14, 1695.+

68. Richard, bapt. June 27, 1697; d. before his father, and probably unm.

69. Phinchas, bapt. iAIarch 1, 1700. +
70. Jerjah, bapt. Jan. 19, 170^.+
71. Charles, bapt. Jan. 24, 1704. +
72. Auiiustus. bapt. Feb. 22, 1706; d. before his father, and probabh' unm.

73. Edward, bapt. Oct. 5, 1707. +

His will gives bis homestead to his eldest son, and the remainder

of his property to his iive sons, John, Phinehas, Charles, Jerjah
and Edward. He had nine s. and no dans.

19. JOHN^^ John- John,^ b. probably not far from 1670, and in

ITewark, N. J. He was living April 2, 1743, and then had living

and of age the following four children, who of Hanover and New-
ark entered into bond in the sum of ,£200 to support him for life.

(Dod papers
—from papers left by Sam'l H. Congar.)

74. Josiali.+

75. David. In 1743 was of Hanover, Morris county, N. J., and iu March.

1778, (information of late careful and accurate John R. Burnett,) his four sons-in-law

were compelled by the Court of Common Pleas of that county to pa}' each weeklj'

for his support ten shillings, probablj' in depreciated currency. Tlie sons-in-law

•were: Timothys Ward, of Newark, probably s. Caleb'- John Ward, Jr., of Newark;
Nathaniel Dickerson, of Elizabeth, N. J.

;
Walter Smith, of Elizabeth, and Silas

Hathaway, of Pequonnock, N. J.

76. Johu.+
77. Obadiah.+

20. SAMUEL 3 John •'

John,i b. in Newark, N. J., about 1074 ;

d. Nov. 24, 1734, aged 60. His will, dated the 22nd of that month,
names his ch.:

78. .James, b. March 6, 170f. +
79. Samuel, b. about 1706. Settled in Morris, N. J. His will of 1764 names

his son and son-in-law. His widow, Elizabeth, b. about 1717, d. 1781. Ch. were:

(246) Elizabeth, b. 1730, d. Jan. 15, 1739, aged 8 yrs. 6 mos.
; (247) Samuel, and (248)

a dau., m. Boyce Prudden.

80. Stephen, b. about 1707. +
81. Jeremiah. +
82. Caleb. +
83. Nehemiah. +
84. Esther; m. Samuel Parkhurst. +
85. Marv ;

m. Noah Crane. +
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23. ELNATHAN ^ John 2 John,i b. in Newark, K J., about

1687 ;*
m. Iveziah Pnulden,^ dau, of Rev. John,- of Newark, s. of

Rev. Peter Prudden,^ of Milford, from Yorkshire, England. About

1780, he moved to Hopewell (Pennington), Hunterdon county,
N. J. His will was proved Aug., 1739, dated 1738. It names ch.:

94. Moses, of Hopewell, Hunterdon county, N. J. His will, dated Jan. 5,

1783, names his w. Maiy, brother Thomas, Keziah, w. .John Morgan, deceased;

grandch. : .lames and Deborah Baldwin and ch. : (283) David, (384) Daniel, (285)

Mary Hunt, (286) Elizabeth Titus and (287) Hannah Allen.

95. Thomas, living in 1783.

96. .Joseph, of Hopewell. His will (1770) names his av. Elizabeth and ch. :

(288) Nathaniel, (289) Elizabeth, and (290) Jemmima.
97. Elnathan.

24. TIMOTHY ^ John ^
John,i b. in Newark, N. J., about 1687 ;

d. there, Sept. 4, 1739, aged 52. Mr. Congar says he was ancestor.

of the Baldwins of "Neck Gate." Eleanor, widow" of Timothy,
died March 25, 1742, aged 43.

98. Aaron, b. about 1719. +

26. NATHANIELS John^John,! b. in Newark, N. J., about

1690; d. in Newark, Aug, 10, 1750, aged 60. He m. 1**- Mary, dau.

of Samuel Congar. She d. May 5, 1729, aged 26. His 2"*^ wife,

Esther, survived him, and d. Oct. 24, 1763, aged 74.

99. Elijah, b. about 1717. +
100. Robert, b. about 1718. +
101. Marj^ Lyon.
102. Keziah, m. Crane, and had three cli. : (311) Samuel, (312) Timothy, and

(813) Esther m. Riggs.

103. Abigail, m. Crane, and had two ch. : (314) Elias, and (815) Joanna, who
m. Vreeland.

104. Abner, b. about 3Jay, 1726; d. Oct. 4, 1747, aged 21 yrs. 4 mos.

105. .Jo.seph, b. about 1729. +
106. Jonathan, b. about 1731. +
107. Eunice, m. Beach, and had three ch. : (828) Nathaniel, who had a

son Aaron; (329) Joseph, who had ch., Abner, .Jacob, Isaac and Abraham; and

(830) Elias, w^ho had ch.
, Ephraim, Caleb and David.

108. Jane, m. Samuel Clizbie, of Newark, and had ch. : (881) James, (332)

Samuel, (333) Joseph, (334) .Jonathan, (385) Rhoda, (886) Hannah, (887) Mary,

(338) Rachel.

27. JONATHANS John ^
John,i b. in Newark, N. J., about

1691
;

d. there Aug. 9, 1726, aged 35. His will names children :

109. Matthias, 1719. +
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110. Joanna, m. Isaac Xutnian, son of James, who m. as his 2'"' wife, Saiali

Pruddeu, but I do not know if she was the mother of Isaac. They settled iu

Elizabethtown, N. J. He d. before 1760. She had ch. : (344) John, m. Tryplienia

Baldwin, and had ch., Aaron, Ebenezer B. and Oliver; (345) Phebe; and (346)

Sarah.

31. SAMUEL3 Josiab^ Jolin,ib. in Milford, Conn., March 14,

167|. The Samuels have given me more trouble than any name
but Nathaniel, much more than the numerous Johns. It is pleas-

ant to liud the identity of this Samuel established, who died Jan.

8, 173|, by the statement on his tombstone, in Milford, that he

died in his 63d year. Some of the descendants of this Samuel
make him son of Daniel^ Nathaniel,^ the one b. Dec. 26, 1673; but

that Samuel was bapt, the same month, and iu the Church Record,
it appears he died March 26, 1674, and Daniel had another Samuel

bapt. March 6, 1684. He was, after 1711, Samuel, Sen. He was a

wheelwright. He m. Eebecca Wilkinson,- b.l676,dau. of Edward ^

and Rebecca (Smith) Wilkinson, of'^VIilford; Rebecca Smith being
dau. of Henry Smith, of Stamford. He and his w. and his eldest

two ch. were bapt. Aug. 1, 1703. His will, dated Feb. 14, 1734,,

mentions all his ch. who survived him.

111. Samuel, b. Feb. 17, 1700.+
112. Rebeckah, b. Nov. 10, 1702; m. Phinehas Baldwin 3 Richard 2 John.

Baldwin,! of Milford.

113. Caleb, b. July 26, 1704. +
114. Peleg, b. Feb. 18, 1708. +.

115. .Joel, b. .July 11, 1711. +

By his will he gives his son Samuel £140, and land at Chestnut

Hill, so called, as well as other property, with his other three sons.

He had previously liberally distributed by deeds.

32. JOSIAH^ Josiah^John,^b. in Milford, Conn., March 21,

167| ;
was granted land in Derby, Conn., by the town, in 1699,

where he resided for a while. He was for a time Town Treasurer.

He m., Sept. 19, 1700, Mary Person (Pierson), of that place, who
d. July 25, 1726. In 1702, he lived in Derby, as a blacksmith.

116. Josiah, b. Sept. 17, 1701, say the Derby Records; the Killingworth
Records say Sept. 1.+

117. Mary, b. Oct. 11, 170-; d. Oct. 28, 1703.

118. Hezekiah, b. Aug. 20, 17—; d. Aug. 29, 1703.

119. Jared, b. March 23, 1704; bapt. in 3Iilford, June 8, 1707; d. Nov. 6, 1707>

120. Remember, b. Aug. 20, 1708; m., Feb. 3, 1732, Thomas Stevens.

121. Hezekiah, b. Jan. 15, 1710; d. March 12, 171^.
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122. ]\Iary, b. Jan. 16, ITll; m. Israel Turner, of Killingwortli, Conn., aud

liad (367) Submit, b. there Dec. 21, 1749.

123. ]Merc3% b. Jan. 10, 1714; m. Aug. 19, 1736, Philip Chatfield, of Killiug-

T\-orth. Ch. :' (368) Sarah, Oct. 8, 1737; (369) Eleazer, Jan. 7, 1740, d. 21st same

mouth; (370) Abigail, June 29, 1741, and (371) Stephen, Oct. 5, 1742.

124. Abigail, b. June 5, 1716; m, July 6, 1741, Joseph Waterous, of Killing-

worth, Conn., and had ch. : Elizabeth, April 24, 1742; James, Nov. 13, 1744; Sub-

mit, March 3, 1746; John, Jan. 19, 174S; Hepzibah, Aug. 22, 1752; Josiah (twin),

April 8, 1755; Eleazer, April 8, 1755, aud Asa, Nov. 13, 1757.

He removed to Killingwortli, Conn., where

125. Eleazer, wash. Aug. 31, 1717. +
126. Daughter, Sept. 12,^1720.

127. Caleb, b. May 2, 1723. +
128. Hezekiah, b. Nov. 12, 1725, presumed to have d., as by trarlition Caleb

had but one brother, Josiah, called
"
Capt. Sigh."

His will, dated 1761, remembers his w, Elizabeth, and ch. Josiah,

Mercy Chatfield, Abigail Waterous, and grandsons, sons Eleazer.

He was a blacksmith (1722) of Killingworth. He conveyed to

Samuel Baldwin, of Milford, his right in the " Indian Purchase."

36. BENJAMIN 3 Nathaniel ^
John,i bapt. Milford, Jan. 26,

1682; m. April 14, 1702, Sarah Sanford, of that place. Jan. 11,

169|, he renewed the covenant in Stratford, Conn., but, Oct. 13,

1706, his wife joined Milford church.

129. Judith, b. July 14, 1702, Stratford Rec.)

130. Abiah, b. Oct" 13, 1706, (Milford Rec.)

He was of Stratford, Conn. In 1708, then of Stratford, was one

of the proprietors of Durham, Conn. He seems to have been

there for a short time, as, in 1710, he and his w. of Durham join

with Saufords aud others in convejing land in Milford. It would

appear from this deed that he m. Sarah Sanford,^ b. 1682, dau. of

Samuel,- of Milford, s. of Thomas Sanford.^ He does not continue

to appear in Durham, and I think he retui-ned to Milford,' and,

perhaps m. 2'"^ time, Hester, and had ch., the name of only one of

which I can give.

131. Sarah, b. 1758.

Jan. 19, 1761, the Selectmen of Milford make an indenture with

Arthur Wooster, of Derby, by which they "have taken to I*ren-

tice, and bound and put Sarah Baldwin, child and dau. of Hester

Baldwin, relict of Benjamin Baldwin, late of Milford, deceased,
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of 8 years 5 Apl. next, being very needy and poor, and already

maintained, with her family and mother, by the town." Sarah

"her master and mistress shall faithfully serve, their secrets keep,
their lawful commands gladly obey; to them she shall do no

damage, nor see it done by others
;
nor play at unlawful games,

nor absent herself from Servis
;
but in all things behave herself as

a faithful prentice ought to do." Wooster was bound to teach her

to "read, knit, spin and sow, and all manner of work, business or

learning, both of Religion and common business proper for such

an apprentice." He was also bound to support her, and at the

end of the term (ten years) furnish her two suits of apparel,
"linnen and w^oollen, for all parts of her body suitable for her,

and one good winter gown more, and a Bible."

39. JOSEril 3 Nathaniel-^ John,ibapt. in Milford, Conn., May
15, 1687; first Monday of March, 1753, adm. on his estate to his

son Jacob, widow being under conservator, by order of Court.

Nov. 2, 1716, as Joseph, Junior, with his wife Hannah, he deeds

to Samuel, Senior, the other Joseph being his uncle. It appears,
from a deed made by him in 1718, that he was, like his father, a

cooper.

133. Sarah, b. Jan. 10, ITlf.

133. Hannah, b. April 10, 1716.

134. Jacob, b. Jan. 20, 17U. +
135. Justus, about 1727, was of Milford, Conn. He m. Martha Nettleton,

Nov. 26, 1771; and Oct. 28, 1793, his w. Martha was exec, of his estate. His brother

Jacob was made his residuary legatee. His wife's will was dated March 7, 1799.

136. Phcbe, m. Warner. In 1799, the wife of her brother Justice died, leaving

property to the grandchildren of this Phebe, deceased, to wit: Sarah, Laura and

Phebe Hicock.

He m., March 26, 1711, Hannah Briscoe. In 1717, as son of

Nathaniel Cooper,
"
lately of Milford," he conveys land in Milford.

40. SAMUEL 3 Nathaniel ^
John,i I3, i^ Milford, Conn., Jan. 14,

1689. He continued to reside in Milford, but in the Society of

Amity. He m. Rebecca. Nov. 2, 1742, he was one of the original

members of the Society of Amity, and d. there, Jan. 21, 1764, and

aged 75, as appears by his tombstone, in Woodbridge, Conn. This

would seem to fix his identity. With the perverseness which

belonged to his brothers, he left few records of his family history.

s
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His will, dated Marcli 28, 1763, says that having before given his

older children what he was capable of giving them, he now gives
to his five younger children : Jabez, Levi, Rebecca, Eli and Joseph.
He was Samuel, Sen., of Amity, in 1742, the other being Samuel *

Samuel^ Josiah - John.^ He was likely the Samuel who, in 1722,

received from his cousin, of Killingworth (Josiah), a deed of his

rights in the Indian Purchase. I think he must be the Samuel

who had, as per ISTew Haven Record:

137. Anue, b. Nov. 29, 1736.

138. Abigail, b. April 6, 1788.

[Of whom Abigail may be one of the other children.]

139. Jabez, living in 1763.

140. Levi, living in 1763.

[Hereafter, in this volume, will be found a Levi from Connecti-

cut, to Vermont and Canada, who not unlikely was this one.]

141. Rebecca, m., Oct. 16, 1764, Ricliard Speriy, of that part of Woodbridge,
Coun., tlicn New Haven; slie was his 2nJ wife, the 1st being Abigail, dau. of Capt.

Joel Northrup, m. Dec. 9, 1755, and d. May 23, 1764. Richard was, in 1755, called

Jr.
; (400) Richard, b. Aug. 17, 1765.

142. Joseph, bapt. in Amity, Jan. 8, 1744; d. y.

143. Anne, bapt. .June 23, 1745; d. y.

144. Eli, bapt. Feb. 14, 1747; d. y.

145. Eli, bapt. Jan. 17, 1748. In 1773 was of New Haven, no doubt that part of

Woodbridj;;e then New Haven. He must have been, I think, the Eli of Bethlehem,

Conn., estate (1794) letters to Samuel. He left a wife, Doroth}-, and ch. : (401)

Samuel, (402) Rebeckah, (403) Lucy, m. May 28, 1805, C. Minor; (404) Jabez, (405)

Darius, (406) Aaron. Is it his widow who, as "widow B ," d. February, 1824,

aged 74?

146. Israel, bapt. .Jan.' 4, 1750, d. y.

147. Joseph, bapt. March 8, 1752. In 1773 of Milford; d. in Bethlehem, Conn.,

Jan. 21, 1811, aged 59. His w. was received into the church there. May 6, 1792; d.

there Jan., 1820, aged 69. Her estate in Woodbury Probate District went to (407)

Leonard, (408) Keziali Benedict.

March 1, 1773, the Sperrys, Eli and Joseph, convey to Joseph
Beecher, having apparently waited for Joseph to be of age. Levi

was executor of Joseph. Farther on in this volume will be found

a query whether one of the older children was not Matthew.

42. ELNATHAJs" ^
Joseph

^
John,i bapt. in Milford, Conn., Oct.

11, 1691; m. Oct. 25, 1716, Elizabeth Watson, dau. John Watson.

He was in that part of IlTew Haven, Conn., now Woodbridge.



John, of Milford, ConntcUcat. 311

Had ear mark in New Haven in March, 172|. He had a farm at

Chestnut Hill from his father. He deeded land of his wife's in

174f, then both living. Like his father, he undertook to make a

nuncupative will.

148. Joliii, 1). July 6, 1717. +
149. Jonah, b. Oct. 12, 1719. +
150. Mary, h. April 28, 1722.

Chestnut Hill was in that part of jSTew Haven now Woodbrido-e.

43. JOSEPHS Joseph
2
John,i b. in Milibrd, Conn. In 1719,

had an ear mark given him in New Haven, and had with Ephraim
a deed from his father of land in Milford. He had his father's

moveable estate. I do not know what became of him after. A
Joseph, whom I cannot place, appeared in Saybrook, Conn.,
where he and his w. Sarah owned the covenant, 1740; had c-h. :

151. Elisha, bapt. Aug. 24, 1742, d. Dec. 16, 1742.

153. Sarah, bapt. July 8, 1744.

153. Joseph, bapt. Juue 14, 1746. I thought at one time he might be Joseph,
of Southbury; but I conclude J., of Southbury, to be Josephs Joseph- William. i

of Stratford.

44. EPHRAIM^ Joseph^ John,ib. in Milford, Conn. He has

a deed from his father in 1719, and ear-mark in 1720. His father

died in 1719. He and Joseph were to maintain his mother by his

father's nuncupative will. I think he Avas Ephraim, of Bethlehem

Conn.; d. Feb. 10, 1796, aged 95, and father of

154. Ephraim, Jr., of Woodbury, whose estate in 1777 as Ephraim, Jr., went to

his wife Sarah, and ch. : (423) Ephraim Warner, (424) Joseph, (425) Mary, and (426)

Sarah.

51. JOHN 3
George

^
John,i b. in Branford, Conn., Jan. 13, 1090,

and remaining there. He m., Oct. 26, 1713, Hannah Tyler, who
survived him. His will, dated 1761, was proved Oct. 3, 1765. He
had his father's lauds,- near the Mill (Mill Plain) ; joined the

Church in 1714.

155. Hannah, b. Kov. 7, 1714; m. March 9, 1732, EdAvard Barker.

156. John, b. May 9, 1717. +
157. Abigail, b. May 1, 1720.

158. Samuel, bapt. Dec. 9, 1725. +
159. Sarah, b. Sept. 3, 1728; m., Aug. 20. 1747, Jonathan Harrison.

160. James, b. about 1731.+
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53. ISRAEL 3
George- John/ b. in Branford, Conn., Dec. 13,

1694, and remained there. He m., Dec. 10, 1718, Dinah Butler.

He was a husbandman. He joined the Church in 1715. He be-

came Deacon prior to 1745. In 1748, and perhaps other years, he

was Town Clerk, yet his Family Record has two more children

than the Town Record.

169. Mary, b. Sept. 6, 1719.

170. Israel, b., says the Town Record, Dec. 21, 1721
;
while the Family Record,

still in existence in North Branford, in an old account book, says Dec. 25.+

171. Aaron, b. Sept. 3, 1724.+

172. Dinah, b. Nov. 15, 1726; m., Feb. 13, 1749, Daniel Page,'of Branford,

and had ch. : (465) Esther, Sept. 11, 1749, d. Sept. 10. 1751; (466) Dinah, jMarch 14,

1752; (467) Esther, Oct. 10, 1754; (468) Daniel, Sept. 18, 1757; (469) Mary, Nov. 5,

1760.

173. Tryphena, b. Aug. 12, 1729; d. Aug. 25, 1751.

174. Deborah, b. Oct. 19, 1731; not in his will, and probably d. y.

175. Joel, b. May 21, 1734: d. Feb. 13, 173-.

176. .Joel, b. June 25, 1735; d. Aug. 5, 1735.

177. Martha, b. Aug. 5, 1736.

178. Samuel, b. Aug. 14, 1739. +
179. Ephraim, b. Oct. 7, 1743. +

He received from his father land at " Sibbes' Hill," in Branford.

His will, dated Nov. 9, 1762, proved Aug, 20, 1765, remembered

his wife, and all his children, except Deborah.

57. DANIEL 3
George

2
John,i b. in Branford, Conn., July 1,

1705. He m. 1**, Thankful
;
she d. Jan. 23, 1754. May 23, 1754,

he m. 2"''' Sarah Harrison, widow of Joseph Harrison, and b. Oct.

4, 1706, dau, Stephen Foote, of Branford. He d. in Branford,
Jan. 28, 1765. By division of his father's estate, he had land at

"Sibbes' Hill,"' Branford. He was a husbandman. His wife sur-

vived. His will is in Guilford Probate.

180. Daniel, b. Oct. 18, 1731. +
181. George, b. Sept. 9, 1733.+
182. Jacob, b. Jan. 7, 173|-;

d. y.

183. Thankful, b. June 29, 1738; m. Jan. 7, 1773, Joel Rose of Branford.

184. Phebe, b. Dec. 7, 1740.

185. Elizabeth, b. April 18, 1746.

59. NOAH 3
George

2
John,i b. in Branford, Conn., March 20,

1710; be m. March 21, 173f, Rebecca Frisbie. He lived in Bran-

ford, and d. there Nov. 23, 1799, (Church Record says 24th,) of old

age. His wife survived.
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186. Kebecca, b. Maj- 20. 1734; m. May 19, 1757. Jolm Blakistoa, Jr., of

Branfoid.

187. Noah, b. Nov. 18, 1738. +
188. Ebenezer, b. Sept. 38, 1741. +
189. Luce, b. Feb. 19, 174f : m. July 4, 1765, Thomas Rose.

190. Lydia, m. Nov. 19, 1761, Jouathau Foote.

191. Abigail, b. Dec. 15, 1749; m. July 4, 1765, Brintuall Hall, of Wallingford,
Coun. He is called in Davis' History of Wallingford, and more properl}', no doubt,
Brentou Hall. He was s. Rev. Samuel and Ann (Law) Hall, of Cheshire, s. John
and JIary (Lyman) Hall, s. Samuel and Hannah (Walker) Hail, s. John and Jane
Hall. He was b. April 2, 1738; m. Feb. 18, 1762, Lament Collins, and settled in

the east part of present ]\Ieriden, where he d. Nov. 25, 1820; Abigail d. May 5, 1837,

By his 1st w. he had William Brentou, May 31, 1764, and l)y his 2"J- unless the date

of her marriage is wrong, (501) Collins, Jan. 8, 1766, m. and ch.
; (502) Samuel, June

10, 1768; (503) Lament, July 14, 1776; (504) Joab.

66. THOMAS'^ Richard ^
Jolin,i b. in Milford, Conn., bapt.

March 27, 1692; m. Jan. 7, 1724, Abigail Baldwin, who must have

been, I think, dan. Joseph
-
John,^ minor in 1719. He was

Thomas, Jr., of Milford, Thomas, Sr., being s. Barnabas- Richard. ^

Administration of his estate was given to his widow, March, 27,

1746.

196. David, b. March 10, 172|;.d.
June 21, 1789, aged 63, says Milford Reeord,

and I find no further history.

197. Abigail, b. Feb. 1, 1721.

198. Eunice, bapt. Oct. 3, 1736.

199. Ann. bapt. May 6, 1741.

67. JOHN michard 2
Johu,i b. in Milford, Conn.; bapt. April

14, 1695. He m., as appears by records of Branford, Conn., Oct.

3, 1716, Joanna Goodrich, of that place ;
and 2"'^'- Eleanor Barnes,

dan. of Deacon Barnes, of Branford. John was his only child by
his first wife. His identity is shown by a deed, in Milford Records,
to his brother Phinehas (Yol. 10, page 166). He was John, Jr.,

John, Sen., being John ^
George

^
John,^ becoming afterwards

John 2"^- The Branford Records are quite systematic about the

Johns, as need be, when Johns "l«t>" "2"'^'" "3''^" and "4*^" were
all doing business at one time.

He lived in Northford Parish, in Branford, becoming a member
of that Church, June 13, 1750.

* He d. July 18, 1774, aged 79. His

wife survived, and her estate was distributed by Probate Court, in

Wallingford, Conn.

200. John, b. Dec. 29, 1717.4-

201. Richard, b. Oct. 17, 1721. +
21
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203. Ann, b. Oct. 14, 1724; m. Samuel Howd, of Branford, and had at least

(516) Edmund, who left ch., Edmund and Sylvester, Avho were devisees of her

brother Phiuehas, in 1817.

203. Abigail, b. July 1, 1726; probably d. y.

204. Benjamin, b. July 15, 1728.+

205. Gideon, b. Aug. 3, 1730.+
206. Phinehas, b. Feb. 23, 173f ;

remained in that part of Branford now North-

ford, Avhere he w^as Deacon. He d. Jan. 10, 1817. He m., Sept. 6, 1759, Mary
Harrison, of Branford, Avho d. May 30. 1760, aged 25; and he m., Jan. 7, 1761,

3Iartha Peck, of Wallingford, who survived him. His estate went by will (Wal-

I lingford Probate) to w. nephew Phinehas, s. late brother Gideon, two gi'andchildren

of sister Anne, and to Amos, Jemima and Edward Jamison.

207. Eleanor, b. March 29, 1735; m. Solomon Seward.

208. Ebenezer, b. March 28, 1737; d. in Northtield, unm. Dec. 2, 1760.

209. Hannah, b. June 8, 1739; m. Solomon Munson, perhaps as 2nd wife Solo-

mon, of Wallingford.
210. Dorothy, b. April 5, 1742.

69. PHIXEHAS3 RicharcP John,i b. in Milford, Conn.; bapt.

March 1, 1700. He remained there. He m., Aug. 25, 1727,

Rebeckah Baldwin,* dan. Samuel ^ Josiah
'

John,^ of Milford. He
and his wife joined the Church June 29, 1729. His will, dated

May 4, 1759, was proved July, 1768. His wife survived.

211. Freelove, b. Dec. 5, 1728; bapt. June 29, 1729; m. Stephen Stow.+
212. Katharine, b. Nov. 1, 1731; m. Isaac Miller. +
213. Phinehas, b. Nov. 6, 1733.+

Mr. George F. Tuttle states there was another dau. m. Harpin,
who had a dau. m. Dickerson, who had a dau. m. Pond, and was

mother of Lieut. Gov. Pond, of Milford.

70. JERJAII^ Ricliard^ John,^ b. in Milford, Conn.; bapt. Jan.

19, 170^. He was received to the Church there Oct. 17, 1741, with

his wife (Ann, or is it Mary?) when his two dans, were baptized.

Was she sister of Jonathan Ingersoll ? The children, in 1749-'50,

held land in common with Jonathan Ingersoll. Jerjah's will,

dated Aug. 16, 1748, was proved Aug. 24, 1748. He gave his son

his looms and homestead, desiring him to remember his dans.

Mary and Ann. His wife was apparently dead, and the children

inherited the land from her held with Ingersoll, Aug. 4, 1752.

Darius. Lobdell, of Litchfield, Conn., was guardian to Ann. His

executor was his brother Charles.

215. Ann, bapt. Oct. 17, 1741.

216. Mary, bapt. Oct. 17, 1741.

217. Jared.H-
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71. CHARLES 3 Riebard'^ Jolin,M). in Milford, Comi.; bapt.
Jan. 24, 170i; resided in Milford. He m., Aug. 6, 1730, Sarah

Baldwin,^ b. June 9, 1706, as per Town Record, but Family Record

says 1705, dau. Zachariah - Richard Baldwin.^ He was a tailor.

He d. Jan. 31, 1783, remembering in his will his dans. Sarah and
and Susannah, and s. Abraham.

218. Sarali, b. April 2, 1731; bapt. May 18, 1735; d. y.

219. Abraham, b. Feb. 18, 173|.+
220. Aune, b. Sept. 7, 1736; bapt. 12tli, same iiKJiitli; probably tl. y. She

receives nothing from her father.

221. Elijah, bapt. July 8, 1739; d. y. (Information of Iiis nephew.)
222. Sarah, b. Sept. 17, 1741; bapt. 20th, same month; m. James Fenn.

223. Susana, bapt. April 17, 1746; survived her fatlier.

73. EDWARD 3 Richard"^ John,i b. in Milford, Conn.; bapt.
Oct. 5, 1707. He m., Dec. 6, 1733, Elizabeth riine,=5 b. Nov. 17, 1712,
dau. Samuel,- of ^Milford, Thomas Hine,^ of Milford. They joined
the Church in Milford, April 5, 17^t- Rebecca, w. of Edward,

joined the Church May 7, 1768. He d. April 4, 1778, of con-

sumption, and the 19th of next month adm. was granted, on his

insolvent estate, to Amos Baldwin, in right of his wife Sybill,

dau. of deceased.

224. Sybill, b. July 15, 1740; m. Amos Baldwin.

225. Martha, b. Feb. 2, 174i.

226. Elizabeth, b. July 2, 1750.

74. JOSIAII* John =^ John Mohn.i He is mentioned, in 1761,

in the Road Book of Rockaway, iST. J.; had been in Hanover, K. J.

By tradition, he d. about 1800, aged 99 to 100, and had a son

Thomas, who moved to Vermont, and took his aged father with

him. I have found in several quarters trace of quite an emigra-
tion from the vicinity of Hanover to Vermont.

227. Thomas. +

, 76. JOllW John 3
.John,2 of ITewark, jST. J. His will, in 1758,

names his four daughters :

232. Doreas.

233. Joanna.

234. Mary.
235. Elizabeth. <

According to a genealogical tree of Mr. Cougar's, he had also

236. Joseph. +
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77. OBADIAH * John ^ John.^ My information about him is

limited. He and liis wife Susan had

237. Martin. Buried at Wbippany, N. J., 1742.

He is mentioned in Rockaway Road Book, in 1761, and, by
tradition of descendants, had a son

238. Stephen.+

78. JAMES* SamueP John,^ b. in iS'ewark, K J., March 6,

170|. He m., Feb. 21, 1726, Deborah Porter, dau. Daniel Porter,

of Waterbury, Conn. He is identified by the remarkably thought-
fnl early Record of Waterbury, which generally, as in this instance,

state whence came the settlers. His birth is taken from that

Record. He settled at .Judd's Meadow, in "Waterbury, in 1727.

Lived at Fulling Mill Brook, perhaps the brook where, a few

years ago, I found one of his descendants in a fulling mill. In

1740, he had a grist mill. He was a soldier in the French and

Indian War, and Deputy in 1747 and 1748. He died in Derby,

Conn., and owning property in each place.'

239. Phebe, b. Dec. 25, 1727: m. Stephen Warner, of Waterbury, b. Sept.

30, 1731.

240. Silas, b. April 4, 1729. +
241. Estlier, b. Oct. 14, 1731.

242. James, b. Dec. 4, 1733. In 1758, lie was intestate, and his estate went to

Iiis brotliers and sisters here nanaed.

243. Prudence, b. April 27, 1736.

244. Reuben, b. about 1740. +
245. Jesse, on authority of hi.s gr. nephew Riley T.

,
left a family in Seymour,

Nov. 11, 1763. Reuben is his adm'r, and he is called of Derby. Among his

property was some at Fulling Mill Brook, Waterbury. He is said to have been in

the old French War, as well as his father.

80. STEPHEN^ Samuel ^
John,^ b. in Kewark, N. J., about

1707. He was of Il^ewark. He m. Rebecca Ball,^ dau. Joseph,
"^

of I^ewark, Edward Ball,^ of Branford, Conn., to Newark. He d.

Oct. 30, 1783, aged 76. He was Deacon of the First Presbyterian
Church in Newark, and one of the Trustees for that Church, under

the will of his wife's uncle, Moses Ball.

249. Hannah, b. 1733; d. May 2, 1735, aged one yr. and 6 mos.

250. Joseph. +
251. Daniel (one authority says David). Was he the Daniel whose relict died

September 1, 1815, aged 89?
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252. Stephen, was Deacon of the First Clun-ch of Newark. Epitaph: "Erected

in memory of Deacon Stephen Baldwin, who departed this life in the hope of a

blessed immortality, Feb. 1, 1810, in the 74th year of his age.

"His oftlce made the Church his care;

Her interest was his daily prayer ;

In holy fear his days were led
;

By faith he lived, in faith he died.

Rest here, dear dust, till Jesus comes, and claims His favorite from the tomb.'

His funeral sermon lies before me, (Newark, 1816,) by his pastor, James Richards,

D.D., from the text: "Our friend Lazarus sleepeth."

253. Rebecca.

254. Susanna, m. Ward, of Newark, N. J., and had a son (583) Stephen, who
had a son, J. Mortimer Ward.

81 . JEREMIAH ' Samuel ^
Jolin;^ b. in Newark, and lived tliere

;

m. as 2"^^ wife, Mehitable, who was mother of Methusaleh. He
died about 1778.

255. Methusaleh, b. Dec. 16, 1763. +
256. Nehemiah S.. says Mr. Congar; though one of his Mss. pedigrees says

Jeremiah. +
257. David, used to visit Rev. Methusaleh, it is said.

258. Jeremiah, is added in one of Mr. Cougar's charts.

82. CALEB ^ Samuel ^ John ^
John,i b. in Newark, N. J., about

1718. He d. April 20, 1775, aged 57, and was buried at Mendham,
N. J.; m. Hannah, probably a Beach, as his will mentions a brother-

in-law of that name. He according to his gravestone, "A pillar

in this house of God, was taken out while green." The four ch.

below survived him :

259. Jabesh.+
260. Caleb, b. October, 1752. +
261. Mary, b. July 9, 1744; m. Lcbbeus Dodd.-i-

262. Phebe, b. in 1747; m. Rev. Thaddeus Dodd. +

83. NEHEMIAH * Samuel ^
John,^ b. in New Jersey about 1722.

He m. Mary Congar,^ dan. Jonathan,^ John Congar.
^-^ He died

Nov. 28, 1765, aged 43, called Esquire, and his tombstone says:
"
He, crowned in honor, ruled in Church and State,

With wisdom, faith and jvistice, truly great."

* John Congar, in 1670, sold a meadow, and "he did deliver a twig and turf ol the same, declaring that

he delivered that part in relation to the whole." I remember to have seen early instances of such passing
of property in Connecticut, and am sorry I carmot tell where. This carries us back to the old forms of

early law.



318 Baldwin Genealogy.

I am sorry I cannot tell more of him and Ills descendants. The
children below, save Nehemiah, were named in his will :

363. Nehemiah, b. about 1753; d. Nov. 20, 1765, aged 12.

264. Isaac.

265. Joel.

266. Samuel.

267. Jesse. Lived in New Jersey, and had (616) Jesse.

268. Caleb. Lived in New Jersey, and had ch. : (617) Samuel, (618) Caleb, and

(619) John.

269. Hannah.

270. Eunice.

271. Sarah.

272. Phebe.

84. ESTHEK* Samuel ^
John,^ m. Samuel Parkhurst, of^^ewark,

N". J., s. Benjamin of Newark
;
was buried the day before the

British armv entered Newark, in 1776. He died in 1783.

273. Stephen. Settled in Springfield, N. J., and had ch.

274. Caleb, m. Lydia Lyon, who d. Aug. 15, 1785, aged 40. He d. Feb. 7,

1817, aged 73. He had 2nd wife. Eunice Brown: d. October. 1778.*

275. David, d. October, 1778, and had John, Samuel, David, and Mary, who
m. Abner Woodruff.

276. Samuel (Rev.), graduated at Princeton; d. at Blooming Grove, N. J., in

early life, leaving ch. : Nathaniel and Way}'.

* In possession of Lucius D. Baldwin, Esq., of Xewark, is a Genealogical Chart of the descendants of

John, Sen., of Newark, made for him by Mr. Congur, containing his additions to his book, and also

additions made by Mr. Baldwin, who has taken more pains than any other to complete it. As it is in Mss.

and too valuable to be lost, I give these lines fuller than usual.

I. CALEB PARKHURST, had children :

1st. Henry L., who had ch.: Almira, m. William Garthwaite; Henry L., m. Antoinette Drake!

and Hannah J.; m. the late Samuel H. Cons,^r, the noted genealogist.

2nd. Jabez, who had a son William.

3rd. Nehemiah.

4th. John.

5th. Samuel.

6th. David.

7th. Stephen, who had ch.: John, Samuel, Da\id, Abraham and Samuel Cynis. David, last

named, had four sons : Herman, Abner W., Ward and Archibald. Abraham had Jonathan and Charles.

The ch. of Caleb differ from Mr. Cougar's book.

The Chart gives, as descendants of MARY CRANE, children as follows :

1st. Esther, m. Joseph Baldwin, entered in its proper place.

2nd. Sanuiel Crane, had Nathaniel and Duryea, twins ; C.vrus and H. Crane, twins ; Zena, m. A.

Grover; Caleb L., and three daus.

3rd. Joseph Crane, had Eliezer; Daniel, m. H. Crane; Noah, m. Grover; Nathaniel, Harrison,

and fonr daus.
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85. MAEY^ Samuel 3
Joliu,- m. Xoali Craue.

277. Esther, m. Joseph Bakhviu,5 probablj' s. i^rou* Timothys jyim 2 Johu.i

278. Samuel.

279. Joseph C.

280. Elizabeth, m. John R. Craue.

281. Caleb C.

282. Mehitable, m. Gen. "William Gould.

[For the lines further, see Note.]

98. A'AEON^ Timothy^ John,- of New Jersey, and I suppose
of Xewark. He m. Dorcas Camp, and d. May 21, 1764, aged 45.

His will was proved in 1765. His wife survived.

291. Joseph.

292. Justus. It appears by his will that he had Johu, Isaac, James, Jacob,

David, Samuel, Charles, Sally, Elizabeth, Ann and Catharine. He had, also, Aaron,

d. April 21, 1781, aged 7 mos., and Samuel, d. June 17, 1791, aged 7 ja's.

293. Aaron. +
294. Daughter, b. about 1738; m. 1st, Joshua Bruen,4 of Newark, N. J., son of

John 3 John 2 Obadiah Bruen. i He d. Aug. 24, 1776, aged 38. They had ch. : (634)

John, and (635) Esther; and .she m. 2utl, James Bruen.

295. Martha, d. Sept. 24, 1748, aged 1 day.

296. Timothy, d. Jan. 16, 1749, aged 19 days.

4th. Elizabeth Crane, ni. John K. Crane
;
had Marj% m. A. Canfieki ; Nehemiah, m. P. Jones;

Henry ; Sarah, m. Stagg ; Hetty ; Nathaniel, m. N. Taylor.

5th. Caleb Crane, had Gypsoni, ni. L. Crane; P
,
ni. Hedges; Zenas, ni. -M. Harrison ; Maria,

Lydia, Steele and Betsey.

€th. Mehitable Crane, m. Gen. William Gould, and had ch.:

I. Mary, ni. Robert Baldwin, father of Lucius Da\id.

n. Johnson N., m.'Elizabeth Reeves, and had a son Lucius D., wliohaJ ch.: Anne, George and

Frank; a son William, m. Catharine E. : a son Stejihen, m. E. Gould ; and a son Edward.

HI. Phebe Gould, ni. Moses F
,
and had ch.: Sarah, ni. E. Higgins, and Edward, m. H.

Cheever.

IV. Betsey Gould, m. Dr. Abner Reeves.

V. Stephen, d. y.

VI. Emily Gould, d. imni.

VII. Charlotte Gould, m. Joseph Harrison, and had ch. : Abl)y G. and Henry Kittridge.

vin. Nathaniel Gould, m. Mary Ward.

IX. Harriet, d. unm.

X. William, m. Charlotte Ward.

Ki. Stephen Gould, in. Sarah.

The gentleman last named is President of the very consenative and successful "Americau Insurance

Company*' of Newark.
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99. ELIJAH 4 Nathaniel =^Jolin,2b. 1717,iat E^ewark, K J.; d.

Jan. 8, 1766, aged 48 yrs. 3 mos. 13 days. His will names cli.:

297. Nathaniel. -f-

298. Elias. Was lie the Capt. Elias whose wife Mary d. Nov. 4, 1788, in her

39th year, buried at Morristown, N. J. '?

299. Cornelius, b. in Elizabeth, N. J. +
300. Luther, according to Congar, had (650) Calvin W,
301. Zaccheus, according to Congar's chart, had (651) Jeremiah, and (652)

Charles.

302. Jonathan, m. Hannah
;
was of the first ch. in Newark, and had ch. ;

Hannah, d. Dec. 25, 1790, aged 6 mos. and 12 days, and (654) Simeon.

303. Phebe.

304. Hannah.

100. ROBERT* NathanieP John,^ b. about 1717, and likely

twin to Elijah, of Orange, ]^. J. He d. iSTov. 16, 1772, aged 54.

His will names his w. Eunice and ch. below:

305. Abner, d. withovit issue.

306. Caleb.

307. Zadock, b. about 1752. +
308. Matthias had (663) Caleb, m. Budd, and (664) Charlotte, m. Joseph Crane.

309. Linus, b, about 1760; m. Crane, and had ch. : Rhoda, Joseph, .Justus,

Robert, Elijah, Linus and Matthias.

310. Mary.

105. JOSEPH* :t^athaniel3 John,^ b. in Newark, N. J., about

1729
;

d. Oct. 13, 1792, aged 63 yrs. 6 mos. He m. Eunice ;Coe,

dau. Benjamin Coe, of Newark, who d. Aug. 24, 1801, aged 74 yrs.

3 mos. 4 days. His will names his ch.:

316. Mary, or the next

317. Abby, m. and has, in 1875, a dau, in Newark, (672) Miss Catharine

Johnson.

318. Eunice, d. unm. July 20, 1843, aged 75 >ts. 5 mos.

319. Ezra, b. May 30, 1773. +

106. JONATHAN* Nathaniel John,^ b. in Newark, N. J., about

1731
;
m. Sarah Sargeant. He graduated at the College of New

Jersey, and d. Nov. 28, 1816, aged 85 yrs. 6 mos. 6 days; his wife

d. May 29, 1804, aged 68.

320. Charles. Lawyer.

321. William S.
, according to Congar's chart, had Charles S. and William S.

322. Siisan.

323. Elizabeth Davidson,

and four sons remembered, but not named in his will, and all unm.

in 1816.
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109. MATTHIAS ^ Jouatlinn -
John,2 b. in Newark, N. J., abrut

1719 ;
was of Elizabethtown, N. J. He d. July 13, 1759, aged 40

;

and his tombstone says he was "a good neiglibor, a generous

friend, an earnest promoter of the public good." He m. Sarah

Dodd, dau. Isaac, of Bloomfield, ]^. J.; she was b. March 26, 1753,

and d. March, 1838. She survived, and m. a King ;
no ch. She

was sister of Joanna, who m. Deacon Ichabod Baldwin.

339. Isaac.

340. Matthias.+
341. Lucy, Jan. 31, 1770; m., Nov. 24, 1791, Nathaniel Dod, s. .Joshua 3 Ste-

phen. 2 Lived in Bloomfield, N. J., and had (681) Bcthuel, Feb. 2, 1793, who went

to Richmond, Va., and d. there, Aug. 32, 1817, unm.. (683) Matthias, Nov. 31,

1794, a harness maker, d. xVpril 15, 1863; (683) Robert L., May 31, 1797, disappeared

at the age of 27; (684) Alvin Harvey, June 30, 1803; (685) William Burton, June 29^

1806, d. Oct. 29, 1834. Lucy, the mother, d. April 3, 1842.

343. Lydia, d. unm.

One authority gives a son,

343. William, had a son (686) Jonathan.

111. SAMUEL^ Samuel 3 Josiah^ John,^ b. in Milford, Conn.,

Feb. 17, 170f . He m., Dec. 25, 1723, Mercy Allen, who d. 1790. In

1737, he received a deed from his brothers. In 1742, he is Samuel

B., Jr., of the Society of Amity, which afterwards became the town

of Woodbridge, Conn.; Samuel B., Sen., being s. Nathaniel ^

John.^ In Milford, in 1724, he was "y« 3'''' of y*^ name," the others

being his father and the one just named. His will is dated 1773,

Society of Amity, Milford township, proved April 5, 1785, when
it was the town of Woodbridge. His wife d. about 1790 or 1791

(date gone), but identified as mother-in-law to Capt. Bradley.

347. Mercy, b. Nov. 1, 1734; m., Feb. 13, 1744, Capt. Timothy Bradley, New
•

Haven, s. Benjamin and Martha (Tuttle) Bradley, of that place. Martha Tuttle

was sister of Mehitable, wife of Barnabas^ Baldwin, Barnabas '-^ Richard. i They
had ch.: (687) Eunice, May 3, 1746; (688) Silas, JiUy 26, 1748; (689) Mary, Aug. 5,

1750; (690) David, Fel». 16, 1753.

348. Cibil, Sibella or Sybil (all these forms appear), b. Nov. 23, 1738; m., Nov,

4, 1748, Alexander Booth, of New Haven, Conn.

349. Samuel, b. April 10, 1781. +

By his will, he gives his son his shop, tools, &c., but survived

him.

113. CALEB ^ Samuel 3
Josiah,2 b. in Milford, Conn., July 26,

1704. He m., Jan. 29, 17^5 ^n" Tibbals. It appears, by deeds
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in Milford Eecords, that she wiis dau. Thomas Tibbals and Sarah

his wife, who was dau. Nathaniel Briscoe or BristoL They both

joined the Church in Milford, in 1741, He was Caleb, Jr., of

JSTewtown, Conn., Caleb, Sen., being bapt. 1702, s. Daniel^ Daniel ^

Nathaniel.! His will, dated Dec. 20, 1763, proved April 2, 1782,

remembers his wife, and ch., Jared, Ann, Thaddeus, Sarah and

Matthew.

350. Jared, b. Jau. 30, 173i; bapt. in Milford, 1732. +
351. Auu, b. Nov. 15, 1733; d. wiJ:hout issue after 1763, and prior to 1786,

wlieu lier fatlier's estate was distributed. She m., Jan. 14, 1755, Benjamin Hawley,
of Newl^erry.

353. Thaddeus, b. Feb. 16, 173|; bapt. FeT). 32.+
353. Caleb, b. 1740, iu Newtown. He was of Danbury, Conn., where his will

was proved, Nov. 21, 1794. He remembers his w. Martha, and his three younger
ch. : (730) Mary, eldest, m. Dr. James Sanford, and d. before her father, who left

nothing to her or her heirs, if any; (731) Cloe, m. Nathaniel Northrup; (733) Samuel,

elder son and executor; (723) Philemon.

354. Sarah, b. July 2, 1745. Her will iu Danbury Probate, Dec. 19, 1777, gives

$5 each to Sarah and Anna, daus. Wait Northrup, and the balance to children of

Ambrose, s. Matthew Baldwin.

855. Matthew, b. April 18, 1748.+

114. PELEG * Samuel 3
Josiah,2b. in Milford, Conn., Feb. 13,

1708. He remained in Milford, and d. 1797. He m. Abigail, who
d. July 27, 1776, aged 62. She was perhaps Abigail Camp, as

Feb. 7, 1743, they convey to brother Gideon Camp.
356. Samuel, d. before .July 16, 1778, as his father's will of that date remembers

the son and dau. of his son Samuel, deceased. The sou was bapt. 1754.

357. Hiel, bapt. Oct. 19, 1735. +
358. Philene, b. Oct. 21, 1739.

359. Rebecca Clark.

360. Solomon, is exec'r with Hiel, but iu 1791 he relinquishes the trust.

In 1776, he was in Capt. Samuel Peck's Company, of Milford.

115. JOEL 4 SamueP Josiah,^ b. in Milford, Conn., July 11,

1711
; m,, Dec. 26, 1734, Abigail Fenn. His estate was adminis-

tered in August, 1771, and his wife survived.

361. Susanna, b. May 18, 1736; m.. Dec. 16, 1753, Peter Hepl)urn, She died

before August, 1771, leaving ch. : (739) Peter, (730) Susana, and (731) Abigail.

362. Joel, b. May 25, 1739; bapt. June 24, 1741. but d. without issue before 1771.

363. Parthena, m., July 26, 1765, Samuel Sanford. Jr.

364. Ashl)el, bapt. March 31. 1751. +
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116. JOSIAH* Joslah'* Josiah^ b. m Derby, Conn., Sept. 17,

ITOl, which record I prefer to the date, in Killing-worth Record,

Sept. 1. His father removed with his family to Killingworth,
Con!i. He d. in Clinton, Conn., June, 1789, aged 88; his wife,

April 2, 1789, aged 84. He m., Dec. 1, 1724, Mary Il^ettleton,

who d. July 18, 1752, and he must have m. the 2'"' time. His adm'r

was his son Josiah, and his estate thirty acres in the First Society
of Killingworth (now Clinton).

365. Mary, b. July 11, 1731.

366. Josiah, b. Feb. 27, 1736. +

He was called "
Capt. Sigh," say the descendants of his brother,

Capt. Caleb. By tradition, he m. 2"^^' Elizabeth Crane.

125. ELEAZER4 Josiah ^
Josiah,

^ b. in Killingworth, Conn.,

Aug. -31, 1717. He m., Oct. 3, 1744, Experience Buell, and d. in

Killingworth. Adm. was granted on his estate in 1753
;
inven-

tory, £2,070. His wife survived many years, to be nearly a hundred

years old, never used glasses, and retained her faculties very com-

pletely'.

380. Jared, b. June 30, 1745, said to liave lived and died in Rutland countj%

Vt. He m., but had no ch.
;
was a farmer, and d. about 1839-'40. He -was a good

Presbyterian, and liuilt liimself a church near his house.

381. Frederick, b. Jan. 20, 1748. +
383. Mary, b. April 20, 1750, called in Probate, Mercy; ra. Herman Spofford,

of Rutland, Yt. She d. there. She had a dan. (750) Phebe, who m.

383, Joel, b. June 13, 1752, said to have lived and died in Rutland county, Yt. ;

had ch., and d. long before Jared, near whom he lived.

By tradition, the two sons, other than Frederick, were in the

Battle of Saratoga, at the surrender of Burgoyne. Just before the

surrender of Burgoyne, their mother went on horseback from

Saybrook to the American camp, laden with stockings, shirts and

other articles of comfort for her children. Jared, her son, says:

"A few days after her departure, the battle was fought, during
which our guns became so heated by repeated tiring, that they
were unfit for use, and the guns of the killed were picked up and

used instead.'"

127. CALEB * Josiah ^
Josiah,^ b. in Killingworth, Conn., May

2, 1723. He m., April 16, 1761, at Killingworth, Jerusha Par-

melee, b. Feb. 23, 1741, dau.Ezra and Jemima (Bushnell) Parmelee.

He was a revolutionary soldier and Captain throughout the war.
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He settled, soon after the war, in Clermont, N. H. He was of the

2nd Connecticut Regiment, and retired Jan. 1, 1783, as appears

by the Journal of Capt. Jonathan Heart, in possession of che

Historical Society of Cleveland.

384. Lois, b. Feb. 1, 1763, at Killingwortli ; m. Aml)rose Redfield.+
385. Eleazer, b. Oct. 21, 1764. +
386. Dan or Daniel, b. Oct. 23, 1767, in Killingworth, Conn.

;
settled with Ms

father, in Clermont, N. H., and d. there, 1862, aged 95. It is said he had ch. : (764)

Ezra, lawyer, and d. in Philadelphia some fifty years ago; (765) Orren, some ten

years ago, 1866, was living in Nuckhannoch, Penn.
; (766) Lorenzo, d. in Cleremont,

N. H., some fifty years ago; (767) Sophia; (768) Harriet; (769) Myranda ; (770) Polly;

(771) Louisa; (772) Philene.

387. Barbara, b. Oct. 19, 1769.

388. Ezra, b. Sept. 5, 1771; with family, settled west about 1811.

389. Jeru.sha, b. Aug. 9, 1774.

390. Caleb, b. Aug. 9, 1776. +
391. Philemon, b. Oct. 29, 1778. +
392. Jemina, b. Sept. 9, 1780.

Capt. Caleb is named in SaffelTs Revolutionary Records as in

a list of ofKcers entitled to half-pay, commutation and bounty
land, under early acts, as served to the end of the war. He and

others of his relatives settled in New Hampshire and Vermont.

He died, saj^s Saffell, in Cheshire county, N. H., Sept. 5, 1823.

His descendants say Dec. 6. In 1787, [he moved from Killing-
worth to Wilmington, Yt., and about ten years after to Cleremont.

134. JACOB '
Joseph

^ i;rathaniel ^
John,i b. probably in Mil-

ford, perhaps in Stratford, Jan. 20, 171|. He m. April 11, 1744,

Rebecca Terril, dan. Samuel Terril, who, Sept. 25, 1756, left her

£20. He d. in Bethlehem, Conn,, July 4, 1797; identity proved

by his age and his children. His wife d. July 14, 1802, aged 76.

393. Reuben, b. Sept. 28, 1746.

394. Naomi, b. Nov. 6, 1747; d. Nov. 4, 1750.

395. Lois, b. Sept. 14, 1750; m. Asa Dudley; living 1795.

396. Naomi (the 2nd), bapt. April 22, 1752; m. Martain, and living 1795.

397. Parmenas (son), bapt. Dec. 16, 1753; living 1795.

398. Mary Naomi, bapt. June 12, 1757; not in her father's will, and likely d. y.

148. JOHi^* Elnathan ^
Joseph

-
John,i b. in New Haven, Amity

Parish, July 6, 1717. I think he was John, of Ridgetield, Conn.

He m. Abigail Northrup, May 7, 1751
;

d. Xov. 9, 1809, and his

wife in May or June, 1808.

409. Abigail, b. June 13, 1752.

410. Esther, b. Oct. 17, 1757; m. John Benedict, Jr.s +.
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149. JONAH * Eliiathau ^
Joseph^ b. in New Haven, Parish of

Amity, Oct. 12, 1719 ; m., April 20, 1743, Mary Thompson, sister

of James Thompson, Jr., of New Haven. Sept. 18, 1786, adm. of

his estate was granted to Levi Ives, principal creditor, the two
sons of the deceased desiring it.

411. Jolm, b. Sept. 10, 1743. +
413. CUloe, b. June 14, 1746.

413. Auieie, b. July 14, 1753.

414. Silas, b. March 9, 1757. Was he uot of Ridgefield, Conn. ?

156. JOHN^ John ^
George- John,^ b. in Branford, Conn., May

9, 1717. He was John 3'''^^' of Branford. Although there were

four Johns in active life in Branford at once, they are carefully

kept distinct in the Records, so that confusion is avoided. He m.

Abigail AVardell, of Branford, April 20, 1740. Both owned the

covenant there in 1751, at which time their three sons, then living,

were bapt. Sept. 8. •

427. Peter, b. Nov. 8, 1741; lived iu Branford; m. 1st, Sept. 13, 1767, Anna

Johnson; 2nd, June g^ 1773; Mary; administration was gi'auted her June 18, 1776,

and she m. 2nd, Thompson. His son (798) Simeon was bapt. Feb. 14. 1768.

438. Simeon, b. Nov. 24, 1744.
-

439. Levi, b. Sept. 23, 1747; d. June 20, 1750.

430. John, b. Sept. 13, 1750. +
431. Levi, b. June 30, 1753: m., Dec. 31, 1775, Sarah Olds; administration of

his estate, as of Branford, was granted her, Dec. 17, 1777, and she d. May 19, 1778,

in her 22nd year. Their son (809) Levi was b. Dec. 12, 1776.

433. Abigail, b. Sept. 23, 1756, ; bapt. Oct. 31.

158. SAMUEL ' John ^
George,^ bapt. Dec. 9, 1725, in Branford,

Conn., and lived there; m., x\pril 15, 1746, Hannah Hoadley, and

had ch.:

433. Hannah, b. Nov. 20, 1746; m., 1773, Bartholomew Goodrich.

434. Samuel, b. Sept. 20, 1748; d. Sept. 20, 1752.

435. Sarah, b. Feb. 1, 1750; m. Archelaus Barker, of Branford, and had three

ch., one of whom, living there in 1875, was (810) James, a Deacon.

436. William, b. April 3, 1754, of Southington; m. Feb. 14, 1816, Cynthia
Peck, of Wallingford.

437. Samuel, l)apt. August, 1756; settled in Soutliiugton, Conn., and had at

least the following two ch., who came to Branford to visit theu* cousin James

Barker: (811) Marcus and (812) William, believed to be living, iu 1874, in New
Haven, Conn.

438. Ebenezer, b. Feb. 18, 1760.

Deacon James Barker, his grandson, says that he and some of

his family moved to Stonington, Conn.
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160. JAMES ^ John 3
George,-^ b. in Branford, Conn., about 1731,

and d. there, Sept. 27, 1811, aged 80. He m., May 23, 1783, Dee ire

Parmelee, of Branford, who died, says her tombstone, Jan. 28, 1807,

aged 76; but the Church Record says 1806, of apoplexy. The
Church Record says he d. of old age, aged 82. He lived in that

part of Branford towards ^N'orth Branford, and called, I believe,

the Plains. He had a grist mill, as well as a farm.

439. Zacclieus, b. .Jan. 9, 1754.4-

440. Nicodemus, b. Aug. 4, 1755. +
441. Sarah, b. Feb. 5, 1757; bapt. March 3; m., Oct. 3, 1776, Benjamin Tyler,

of Branford.

442. Elizabeth, b. Sept. 24, 1758.

442*. Gamaliel, b. Jan. 31, 1760; m., Sept. 15, 1784, Mary Sheklou. He d. Jan.

6, 1825, aged 65; his w. 1858, aged 92; no ch. Both joined the Church, 1793.

443. Tabathi Cumi, bapt, March 13, 1763; d. Aug. 7, 1792, aged 29, of "putrid
fever:" unm.

444. Desire, bapt. Sept. 2, 1764; m., June 18, 1790, Jared Palmer.

445. Rachel, bapt. Aug. 31, 1766; d. April 25, 1825, aged 58; unm.

446. Joseph, bapt. July 3, 1768; d. Dec. 13, 1838, aged 70; no ch.

He gave his property to Mary Maria McCoy, who was to give
his sisters one Bible each. He and Gamaliel had one half of the

grist mill.

170. ISRAEL * Israel^ George,^ b. in Branford, Conn., Decem-

ber, 1721; the Town Record says 21st, while a Family Record, in

an old account book, says 25th. He remained in Branford, and

was Israel, of Bear Place. He m., Dec. 27, 1744, Lydia Frisbie,

and d. Aug. 2, 1767, aged 46
;
his wife d. Nov. 25, 1767, aged 48.

447. Jacob, b. Oct. 2, 1746. In 1781, he convey.s land to his brother I.srael,

describing himself as late of Branford, and then of Granville, Hampshire county,
Mass. May 1, 1798, adm. is given of his estate there to his widow Lucy, and

June 4, she is guardian, children: (824) Heman, b. about 1787; (825) Polly, about

1789; (826) s. Dennis, about 1791; (827) Russell, about 1793; (828) Fanny, about

1795; and (829) Lucy, about 1797. In this inventory, he is called Lieutenant. A
division ot the estate was made April 20, 1813, and the widow" had then m. Joseph
W. Seymour.

448. Tryphenia.
449. Lydia. Is she not the one who m., March 15, 1786, Elisha Scoville?

450. Israel. +
451. Heman. +

171. Ai\ RON.! Israel George,2b. Sept. 3, 1724, in Branford,

Conn., and remained there. He was Deacon in the Church there

He m., 'Nov. 30, 1748, Sarah Frisbie.
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452. Aaron (twiu to Moses), b. Doc. 17, 1749; d. 17tli next January.
453. Moses (twin), b. Dec. 17, 1749. +
454. Sarah, b. Dec. 17, 1751; m. Jacob Page, and both living in 1812.

455. Tryphenia, 1). June 25, 1752; m. Reuben Lindsley, and both living, 1812.

456. Aaron, b. Jan. 5, 1754, or Jan. 8, 1755. +
. 457. Joseph, b. Dec. 26, 1758.+

458. Jonathan, Dec. 9, 1760. +
459. Abigail, b. Dee. 27, 1763; m. Pitmaii Burt, and both living 1812.

460. Mary, b. Jan. 18, 1766; m. Hezikiah Bassett, of Hamden, and both living

in 1812.

461. David, b. Aug. 25, 1769; d. y.

462. Jerusha, b. July 22, 1771; d. 1774.

463. Lament, 1). Feb. 13, 1774; m. Bela Parmelee.

464. Jerusha, unm. in 1812.

178. SAMUEL * Israel -^

George,- b. in Brauford, Conn ., Aug. 14,

17-39
; July 10, 1760, as Samuel, Jr., m. Lucy Iloadley, of Eraii-

ford. His identity is proved by a deed the same year from his

father, indexed to Samuel 2"''- His wife's estate was distributed

in 1825.

470. Tryphenia, b. Oct. 28, 1761; living, 1825.

471. Deborah, b. July 29, 1763; living, 1825; ni. Tibbals, of Wallingford.
472. Clarinda, b, Dec, 12, 1765; in 1825, w. Sherman Robinson, of New

Haven, Conn.

473. Samuel, b. March 7, 1768; m. Lois Palmer. He joined the Church as

Samuel 3rd, 1799. In 1814, took a general letter of dismissal, and I know no

more of. him.

474. Lucy, b. April 13, 1772; living, 1825.

475. Ammi, b. Dec. 5, 1776; as Benammi, m., Dec. 24, 1810, 3Iercy Hoadley.

Adm,, 1823, to his brother Augustus. His sou (826) Edgar is said, in 1873, to be in

East or Fair Haven.

476. Benjamin, b. Sept. 2, 178i. +
477. Augustus, -b. May 26, 1782. +
478. Milla, in 1825, w. of Edward Lindsley, of Branford.

479. Phebe, in 1825, w. of Benjamin L. Carter.-

480. Lament.

179. EPHRAIM * Israel ^
George,^ b. in Branford, Conn., Oct. 7,

1743. Lived in North Branford. He m., March 18, 1774, Keziah

Whedon . He removed to Simsbury, Hartford county, Conn., about

1805, and d. there, 1818.

481. Nancy, b. Sept. 17, 1774.

482. Jemmy, or James, b. March 13, 1776. +
483. Eunice, 1). Feb. 10, 1778,

484. Jesse, b., says the Town Record, Sept. 16, 1780. +
485. Martha, b. Deer 23, 1783.

486. Isaac, died, it is said, a few years ago, leaving a son (888) James, living^

1874, in Fair Haven, Conn., and a daughter then living in Nortli Haven, Conn.
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180. DANIEL 4 DanieP George,'^ b. in Brauford, Conn., Oct. 18,

1731 ; m., Dec. 25, 1755, Theodosia Barker.

487. Mabel, b. June 16, 1757.

"

488. Joel, b. July 16, 1759. +
489. Linus, b. April 8, 1768. Adm. 1823 or 1832, to Jesse Linsley; uo cli.

490. Daniel, b. Julj^ 12, 1766; went to New Hartford, near Utica, jST. Y., where
lie lived to be quite old. He had but one son (897) Henry.

491. Eunice, b. May 20, 1769.

492. David, b. Aug. 12, 1772. ^

181. GEORGE 4 Daniel ^
George,^ b. in Branford, Conn., Sept. 9,

1733. He ra., July 2, 1766, Hannah Frisbie, of Branford. His

children were born in Branford, but he moved to Washington,
Conn.

493. Stephen, b. April 80, 1770.+

494. Hezikiah, b. May 4, 1771. +
495. Khoda, b. Feb. 28 1772.

496. Abigail (twin to Elizabeth), b. Nov. 4, 1774.

497. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 4, 1774.

187. :N'OAH^Is^oah3George,2b. in Branford, Conn., Nov. 18,

1738 ; m., Jan. 12, 1763, Abigail Frisbie
;
who both joined the

Church the same year. He " died in
y'^ army of New York, 2 Sept.,

1776." June 17, 1777, adm. was given to his wife, and estate to

her and son

498. Edward, b. 1768. +

188. EBENEZER * Noah ^
George,^ b. in Branford, Conn., Sept.

28, 1741. He m. Lydia Foote. He* returned from the Revolu-

tionary Army, at New York, sick, and d. Feb. 3, 1777. His wife

survived.

499. Ebenezer, March 21, 1771. He m., Sept. 3, 1793, Rebecca Higby, and

settled in Wallingford, Conn.
, perhaps in that part now Meriden. He had a son

Alfred, b. July 7, 1798, and then disappears from the records.

500. Abigail, b. July 17, 1772.

200. JOHN * John ^ Richard '^

John,^ b. in Branford, Conn., Dec.

29, 1717. He was John 4*'^' of Branford. He lived in that part
now Northford. He m., March 18, 1741, Margary Tyler: she d.

Dec. 27, 1751, and he m. Nov. 28, 1764, Lucy Tyler. The North-

ford Record says his 1** wife d. 1750, aged 35. He was at New
Haven, Conn., when Monday, July 5, 1779, the Fourth was cele-

brating. That morning the British landed at West Haven, and
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marched into New Haven on the Westville road. Tliev were

galled by militia, and seem to have been wantonly crnel. Dr.

Daggett, then President of Yale, was taken prisoner. In his

affidavit, he states he was wounded several times after his com-

plete surrender. The number of Americans killed was twenty-

seven, and wounded nineteen, the great number of killed being

explained by many of them, already wounded, being killed with

bayonets. Among the killed was this John Baldwin, of Branford.

He m., S'''^' Catharine, who m. 2"'^' Sutliff; and in 1792, her dower

was distributed to three of the children below and heirs of Am-
brose. (Wallingford Eecords.)

505. Margaiy, b. Feb. 9, 1743, is remembered by her grandfather, iu 1763, but

in 1780 was dead.

506. Elizabeth, b. May 13, 1743; m. Griffin, and living, 1792.

507. Elihu, b. Jan. 21, 1745. +
508. Lydia, b. Feb. 16, 1747; m. 1774, S. Rose; not in tlie distribution of 1780,

bnt in that of 1792, as Lydia Bunnill.

509. Ambrose, b. Oct. 29, 1750. +

201. RICHARD ^ John 3
Richard,^ b. in Branford, Conn., Oct.

17, 1721. He m. 1**- May 30, 1745, Eunice Bassett, of Milford,
Conn. He m. 2"*^- Margaret, and he and 2"^^ wife joined the Church

1761. He d. in Branford, Jan. 20, 1783.

510. Eunice, bapt. March 2, 1746; d. y.

511. Eunice, bapt. Dec. 10, 1747; d. y.

512. Edward, b. Nov. 25, 1749; bapt. next day; d. J^

By his 2"'^ wife, he had

513. William (twin), b. Oct. 4, 1760. Some old person in North Branford

thinks he went to Norwich, Conn, (or is it William, s. Samuel, and m. Aurelia Ann?)
and had three ch. : Imogene Augusta, Elizur C. and George.

514. Edward (twin) b. Oct. 4, 1760. I know of his existence only by the

Church Record of baptism, Jan. 3, 1762; he and William, twins. He no doubt d. y.,

as nothing is known of him by tradition or recollection.

515. Margaret, bapt. Dec. 18, 1763.

204. BENJAMIN * John ^
Richard,

'- b. in Branford, Conn., July

15, 1728. In 1763, was exec'r of his father. I do not trace him,
unless he was Capt. Benjamin, of Branford, who m., April 27?

1780, Lydia Branford
;
and son

517. Benjamin, b. Feb. 7, 1781.

22
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- He m. 2"d, March 1, 1794, Elizabeth Hart, of Walliiigford, He
m. 3'-'i> Feb. 11, 1796, Lois Moss, of Wallingford, and had ch.:

518. Lois, Dec. 31, 1796.

519. Juliana, b. March. 32, 1799.

These children appear on the Wallingford Records. Entries in

regard to this branch of the family (North Branford) frequently

appearing in that record. I find a Lois Moss, dan. Solomon, b.

in ^N"., Jan. 7, 1730, but it would seem quite improbable to be this.

205. GIDEON 4 John3 Richard,MD. in Branford, Conn., Aug. 3,

1730, was of the parish, now town of Northford, Conn. He died

before 1817, leaving a son

520. Pliinelias, b. 1768. He joined the Chiivch in Northford (north part of

Branford), Feb. 26. 1797, and d. in 1832, aged 64. He m. Molly, who survived.

He had ch. : (925) Gideon; (926) Chauncey, b. about 1795; estate derived from his

Uncle Phinehas, Jan. 28, 1824, to the other three ch. : (927) Cloe, and (928) Elizabeth

H., who m. Charles Smitli.

211. FKEELOVE^ Phinehas ^
Richard,-Lb. in Milford, Conn.,

Dec. 5, 1728
;
m. Capt. Stephen Stow,^ of Milford. He was b. in

Middletown, Conn., May 22, 1726, s. Deacon Samuel* and Esther

(Mould) Stow. Esther Mould was dan. Hugh. Deacon Samuel *

Stow was s. Thomas ^ and Bethia (Stocking) Stow, s. Thomas - and

Mary (Cragg) Stow, from Roxbury, Mass., to Middletown, s.

John^ and Elizabeth (Bigg) Stow, who came, in 1634, from Kent,

England. Capt. Stephen was a mariner. He settled in Milford

about 1750. His will, dated Jan. 27, 1777, gives the use of his

estate to his widow until his youngest child is of age ;
to Stephen,

all his money and debt from Capt. Miles
;
to son Jedidah, a watch

and Gillette lot, and all the money he has or shall earn in the

service of the United States. He d. Feb. 8, 1777, just twelve

days after making the will, as follows: Jan. 1, 1777, a British

Cartel ship landed at Milford two hundred sick soldiers from the

Sugar House and Ship Prisons of New York. These miserable

victims of inhuman incarceration were suffering with small-pox
and other loathsome diseases

;
and it was difficult, in those days

of dreaded small-pox, to get nurses. Our hero volunteered for

this service, and died of the disease. A soldiers' monument stands

in Milford, erected to the forty-six soldiers, who died in Milford

during January, 1777; and in 1872, the Legislature of Connecticut
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resolved to have placed, on one side of this monument, an inscrip-

tion to Mr. Stow. An inscription was selected, composed by

George F. Tattle, one of his descendants, but in 1875 the fnnds

had not been collected to cut it.

521. Stepheu, b. 1753. (See Note.)

522. Samuel, b. . (See Note.)

523. Esther, m. Dea. Jolm Stone, of Soutbbiuy. (See Note.)

524. Jedidah, b. 1757. (See Note.)

525. John, b. 1760. (See Note.)

526. William, m. Elizabeth BaUhvin, dau. Amos. She d. March 10, 1838; he,

at Santa Cruz, Jan. 11, 1792. Had three ch.

527. Phinehas, of Milford, m., Aug. 14, 1797, Mary Piatt, and d. 1811, leaving

Marcus, who m., Feb. 18, 1834, Mary Baldwin, dau. of Beard; Luke, who d. unra.
;

and Hannah Maria, who m., Oct. 18, 1835, Louis Ferris.

The second volume of the Publications of the New Haven Colo-

nial Historical Society, in an article by Thomas R. Trowbridge, Jr.,

gives the following sketch :

"The house which has the reputation of being the most ancient

in Milford, is the one known as the ' Stowe house,' standing on

Wharf street, near the harbor. It was built at least as early as

1689, of medium size, two stories, with a high garret, covered with

a gable roof, and, as usual with houses of that period, it has a

heavy oaken frame, and is so compactly put together that there is

no reason why it should not stand many years to come. In this

house lived, during the Revolutionary War, that sterling patriot,

Stepheu Stow.
" In December, 1776, shortly before night, there appeared off

the harbor of Milford a British vessel, carrying at her foretop 'a

iiag of truce.' Darkness increasing, she was not again seen. Near
to the beach was the house of Capt. Isaac Miles (also an earnest

patriot), who with his sons sitting before his fire, hearing unusual

noises outside, opened the doors and found the yard tilled with a

large number of wild, forlorn-looking creatures, in most deplorable

condition, and suffering for want of food and clothing.
" On that bitter winter night, they had been turned ashore, and

left on the beach to shift for themselves. The sympathies of the

Miles family and neighbors sheltered these released American

prisoners for the night. In a day or two, they were removed to

the Town Hall, which was prepared for them. In this building

(still standing), the work of death at once commenced among
these unfortunate men, who, stricken with fever, were so reduced
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in strength that they easily fell victims to its virulence. Here it

was that the heroic work of Stephen Stow was done. Day and

night his faithful ministrations to the sick and dying, and his

unceasing, constant care of these men, was his sole occupation,

till, becoming physically exhausted, he contracted the fever and
fell a victim in his work of kindness, leaving a name to most
should rank with John Howard's, who a little later gave up his

life among the hospitals of Russia.*

212. CATHARmE * Phinehas ^
Richard,^ b. about Nov. 1, 1731.

(G. F. Tuttle has it 1730.) She m. Capt. Isaac Miles, of Milford.

*STEPHEN STOWE, s. Stephen and Freelove, b. 1753; m. Mary Beardsley, and d. 1816. He had ch.

1. Polly.
2. Anthony, b. Feb. 8, 1775.

3. Abigail, b. Oct. 8, 1781; m. November, 1803, James Jones, who d. June 27, 1805, and had

one ch. : James Stow Jones, a banker at Griffin, Georgia.

4. Stephen, b. Jan. 27, 17S9.

5. Freelove, b. 1791; d. Sept. 4, 1854; m. Isaac H. Higby, who d. June 10, 1810; no issue.

6. Catharine, m. Levi Nettleton, and had seven ch.

1. Polly, m., 1791, Treat Davidson, and had ch.:

Samuel, m. Catharine Camp.

Maria, m. Hepburn.

Charles, m. Lois Baldwin, dau. Amos.

Jonah Treat.

Susan, m. Elisha Hopkins Stow, her cousin, s. Samuel.

Delia, m. Willis Bristol, of New Haven, Conn., and President of a Bank there.

Betsej% m. Johnson Bristol, of New Haven, brother of Willis.

Luke, m. his cousin's dau., Mary Stow, dau. Isaac, s. Jedidah.

2. AsTHo.VY, b. Feb. 8, 1775; d. Nov. 20, 1866; m., Oct. 22, 1800, Sarah Bryan, sister of Oliver, of New
Haven, who d. March 29, 1847.

Marj-,-b. Sept. 6, 1801; m., May 9, 1827, Cyrus Turney, and had seven ch.

Esther B., Feb. 27, 1803; m., Aug. 8, 1824, Nathan Baldwin, s. ,
and had four ch. She

d. in New Haven, Sept. 17, 1875.

E. Bryan, b. April 4, 1806; m., June 10, 1831, Susan Underwood, who d. 1867, had four ch.

Abigail, b. Sept. 8, 1807; m., Nov. 19, 1834, Joshua Penniman, who d. 1850. She m. 2nd,

her cousin James Stow Jones, s. Abigail, and had four ch. ; she d. and he m. 3rd.

Anthony, b. Dec. 8, 1811; resides in New York; merchant; m., Aug. 9, 1838, Adelia T. Key,
and had three ch.

Sarah, b. April 7, 1815; m., June 15, 1840, William Ford, who d. Oct. 16, 1866. She d. Aug.

17, 1848. Had a daughter, who m. about 1872.

Catharine, b. Jan. 31, 1819; m., July 27, 1841, James De Martin, and had four ch.

Caroline, b. March 4, 1822; d. Oct. 30, 1830,

Thomas, b. June 11, 1826; d. Sept. 12, 1830,

4. Spephbn, b Jan. 22, 1789; m., June 20, 1810, Harley Sage.

Sarah M., b. Nov. 1-, ISll; m., Sept. 28, 1834, Isaac H. Brown, the well-known Sexton at

Grace Church, New York C'itj'.

Frederick, b. May 22, 1814; m., Oct. 9, 1837, Sarah Betsey Fairchild; resides in New York

City, and has five ch.

William D., b. June 12, 1816; d. aged 30, unni.

John B., b. Oct. 31, 1818; d. Aug. 7, 1860; m., Sept. 28, 1834, Catliarine M. Simms; 2nd,

Frances R. Simonton; had .six ch.

George W., b. Aug. 23, 1821; m., March 17, 1842, Susan A. Fairchild, and had fi\e ch.

Edwai-d, b. Dec. 25, 1823; m. Sarah F. Post.

Frances, b. Dec. 14, 1827; d. March 15, 18C4; m., Oct. 3, 1854, David M. Ives, and had tvvoch.
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528. Susan, m. Rev. Samuel Wales, b. March, 1748. Yale College, 1767; New
Jersey College, 1784, S.T.D.

;
Tutor of Yale, 1770. Pastor at Milford, and Chaplaiu

in the Army, 1776 to 1781. Professor of Divinity, Yale, 1783 to 1794. Hon. M.

Woodworth, Judge of the Supreme Coiirt, New York, said: "At this late day, I

have a vivid recollection of Dr. Wales' sermons; and I can truly say, that of all

that constitutes pulpit eloquence, I consider him as having been among the tinest

specimens I have ever known." He died at New Haven, Feb. 18, 1794, having
fallen into the fire in a fit. They had five ch. 1st. Catharine, m. Stephen Perkins

Staples, of Stapleton, Staten Island (see Drake Biog. Diet.), who had two eh. :

Samuel Wales and Catharine, Avho m. George Goddard, of Norwich, Conn., and d.

Aug. 5, 1875. 2nd. Samuel, who d. Nov. 20, 1790, while a Junior in Yale College.

3rd. John; Yale College, 1801; United States Senator from Delaware. 4th. Isaac

Miles, Yale College. 1793; d. 1825. 5th. Leonard Eugene, Yale College, 1807;

d. 1823.

SAMUEL STOW, s. Stephen and Freelove, m. 1st, Oct. C, 1796, Sally Green; 2nd, Elizabeth Hopkins.

He d. April, 1830.

1. Elisha Hopkins, b. Jan. i, 1798; m., Oct. 'i, 1S28, Susana Davidson.

2. Martha, b. June 15, 1801; m. Samuel Beach, of Milford, and had ch.: Samuel (?) Stow,

Louisa, Charlotte Martha, Mary, Charles, James W. Harney and George L. Calvin.

3. William, b. Aug. 25, 1803; d. May 29, 1819.

4. Louisa, b. June 6, 1806; in., Oct. 24, 1832, Elias Smith, and had seven ch.

5. Sally Green, b. Jan. 24, 1809; m., Nov. 11, 1827, Joseph Smith, and had seven ch.

6. Phinehas, b. March 20, 1812; was for many years Pastor of the Baptist Bethel or Sailors'

Chapel, in Boston, Mass. He d. Nov. 14, 1S6S. He m. 1st, Emily; 2nd, Sept. 23, 1852, Aug\ista.

dau. of Charles H. Pond, of Milford, (Sheriff of New Haven county, and Lieutenant-Governor of

Connecticut.) She m. 2nd, Rev. H. A. Cook, his successor.

ESTHER^STOW, dau. Stephen and Freelove; m., Sept. 11, 1785, Deacon John Stone, of Southbury,
Conn.

1. Esther, b. March 19, 1786; m. Rev. Bennet Tyler, b. July 6, 1783. Yale College, 1804.

Pastor at Woodbury, Conn., ISOS to 1822. D.D., Miildleburj- College, 1823. President Dartmouth

College, 1S22 to 1828. Pastor in Portland, Me., 1828 to 1834; and thence to[decease, in 1S58, President

of the Theological Institute of Connecticut, and S.T.D. He had twelve ch., of whom Esther was

1st wife of Prof. Cahin E. Stowe, D.D.; Edward, many years Cashier of the Suffolk Bank, Boston;

Rev. J. E., of East Windsor Hill; Daughter, m. Rev. Phillip Greeley, Jr., of Boston; Daughter, m.

Rev.' John Goddard; Daughter, m. Prof. Gale; Rev. Josiah, Missionary to So. Africa, and f\\e more.

2. Stephen, b. Sept. 5, 1787.

3. Marcus, b. Aug. 14, 1789.

4. Sarah, b. Jan. 28, 1791.

5. Almira, b. May 5, 1792; m. Burrows.

6. Harvey, b. Nov. 20, 1794.

7. Clarissa, b. July 18, 1797.

8. Siloama, b. Jan. 28, 1801.

9. John E., b. March 1, 1807. -

JEDIDAH STOW, s. Stephen and Freelove, b. 1757, and d. Dec. 11, 1848. He was a soldier in the

Revolution. He m. Sally Clark, who d. Dec. 11, 1843.

1. Isaac, b. Aug. 10, 1781; m., Sept. 5, 1801, Mehitable Smith, and 2nd, Dec. 13, 1835, Harriet

Bassett. He d. Nov. 18, 1835, and had Esther, b. July 29, 1804, who m., Nov. 3, 1825, Newton

Baldwin; James, b. .\pril 10, 1806, m. Ferzy (Thirza) Baldwin, and had eight ch.; Isaac, b. March

10, IsOfi, who m. Elizabeth Parmelce, ami had five ch.; Julia, b., July 30, 1813, ni. Horace Mallett,

and had four ch.; Mary, b. Jan. 2, 1816, m. Luke Davidson, and had two ch.; and Charles, b. .\pril

17, 1S20, m. Juliana Bishop, and had three ch.

2. David, b. Feb. 21, 1784; m., Feb. 15, 1807, Susan, sister of Oliver Bryan, and had seven ch.:

Susan, b. March 24, 1S09, m., Nov. 12, 1830, Samuel (?) Gunn, who d. Jan. 11, 1863, had five ch.:

Delia, b. March 5, 1812, m., June 17, 1832, Curtis Judson, and had four ch.; Charlotte, b. April 14,

1814, m., Oct. 28, 1832, Nathan Eells, and had two ch.; Esther .Maria, b. Oct. 2, 1810, m. Edmund
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213. PHINEHAS* Phinehass Pvicliard,2 b. in Milford, Conn.,
]N"ov. 6, 1783, and continued there. He m. Sarah. He was Capt.
Phinehas. He d. before April 13, 1777, when Capt. Miles was

guardian to his sons. His widow m. Col. Edward Allen, of the

2nd Connecticut Regiment.

529. Pliinchas.b. 1751.+
530. Thaddeus, b. April 27, 1760. +
531. Mebitable. b. Sept. 10, 1763.

532. Catbariue, b. June 9, 1767.

217. JARED4 Jerjah=^Richard,2b. in Milford, and his family
seemed to have remained there, although I thought him to be the

Hobart, and had three eh.; William, b. June 7, 1821, d. Dec. 23, 1852, unm.; David, b. Aug. 27,

1823, m. Marietta Isaac, and had six ch.; Henry, b. Sept. 7, 1825, unm.; Oliver Bryan, b. Dec. 10,

1807, m. Lois, and had three ch.: and Benjamin M., b. April 4, 1S30, m. R. Villa Isliel, and one ch.

3. Martha, m. Camp.
4. Sally, b. June 22, 1785; m. EInathan Baldwin.

5. Nancy, b. March, 1790; m. William Piatt, and had seven ch.

6. William, b. Sept. 21, 1794; m., Oct. 21, 1837, Betsy Baldwin.

7. Sybel, b. April 3, 1799; m., Nov. 17, 1825, Clark Piatt, and had four ch.

JOHN STOW, s. Stephen and Freelove, b. 1760; was in the Revolutionary Army. He d. June 29, 1839.

He m., 1782, Sally Gillette, and had nine ch:

1. Elisha, b. April 17, 1783.

2. John, b. Jan. 27, 1787.

3. Henry, b. Oct. 28, 1789; d. July 17, 1804.

4. Frederiek, b. Nov. 26, 1791; d. May 17. 1792.

5. Frederick, b. Aug. 26, 1793; m., Jan. 31, 1827, Lois Summers, and had ten ch.

6. Nelson L., b. Sept. 21, 1795; m., Sept. 12, 1831, Martha Guiin; d. Nov. 13, 1831, in Columbia,
S. C, and had one ch.: Sarah Nelson, b; 1S32.

7. Cornelia, b. Jan. 17, 1798; d. May 8, 1837, unm.

8. Versiah, b. July 2, 1802; living-, 1875, unm. in Middletown, Conn.

1. Elisha, b. April 17, 1783; d. at sea on a wreck, July 20, 1851; m., Nov. 10, 1801, Hannah Northrop,
and nine ch.

George, b. May 30, 1802; d. March 13, 1870.

Henry, b. Dec. 15, 1804; resident in New Haven, Conn. Deacon in the Baptist Church, and

President of the Stow Association. He m. Lydia Webster; 2nd, Susan Follett, and has fourteen ch.

Edward, b. Dec. 15, 1807; d. Oct. 29, 1847, unm.

Susan, b. July 24, 1809; m., Oct. 25, 1822, Henry Beardsley, and had four ch.

William Allen, b. Sept. 23, 1821; m. Ann Eliza, and had ten ch.

Jane, b. April 22, 1813; m., Oct. 2, 1836, John Carrington, who d. September, 1868; four eh.

Sarah, b. Nov. 12, 1814: d. 1839; m., Nov. 7, 1832, Jared Merwin.

Frederick, b. April 20, 1817; m., June 6, 1841, Catharine Beers; no ch.

George, b. May 3, 1819; d. South, in the late war.

Sidney, b. June 30, 1824; d. Nov. 10, 1862; m. Al\ira Lawrence; had three ch.

2. Jons Stow, b. Jan. 27, 1787; m., November, 1S08, Dorcas Morland; d. Jan. 26, 1869.

Rebecca, m. Marvin Chapin. They kept for many years the justly famous Massasoit House,

in Springfield, Mass., a blessing to travelers; had two sons and two daus.

John, m. Mary Case.

William, m. Hannah.

Harriet, unm.

Mary, m. Phelps.

George, m. Sarah Ryder.

Sarah, m. Shaw.
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Jared whose deatli is entered iu Milford, Conn., as died April 20^

1777, of sniall-pox, '-once of Milford." He m. Hannah Plant, of

Saybrook.
533. Jiux'd settled iu Betlik-licm, Couu., where, Oct. 10, 1800, he ra. S. L.

Doolittle. He was a bhicksmith. He had ch. : Iiifaut, d. Aug. 1, 1804; Laura, ia

1874 uum. iu Bethleheui; Euiilj'; Catharine; Noble, d. y. ; Benedict; Noble again;
and an infant, d. July 2, 1820.

534. Joel. +
535. Jonathan, b. June 25, 1787. +
536. Ethel. +
537. Hannah, m. Jonah Bassett, of Milford. They are both dead, leaving ch. :

(966) Martha, m. David Hand, of New York, and dead; (967) Hannah, m. Sauford,
and dead; (968) Charlotte, m. Tucker, of New Haven, and dead; and (969) Jonah,

living, 1874, in Milford.

538. Polly, m. Richard Morris, of Milford. Both dead, leaving (970) Andrew
(a son who settled and died in Talmadge, Ohio,) and other ch.

The ages of his children shows he cannot be the one who died

in 1777; and, by tradition, he was engaged in the whole Revolu-

tionary War, and not home long enough to "make a crop of

corn."

219. ABRAHAM* Charles ^
Richard,"^ b. in Milford, Conn.,

Feb. 18, 173f ;
d. 1823, "aged considerably over eighty." He was

a tailor, in Milford. He m. Sarah Beard, dau. of Joseph, of Mil-

ford. He had the following ch. entered in his Family Record, in

his account book :

539. Sarah, b. Dec. 23, 1769; buried Dec. 20, 1770.

540. Beard, b. June 9, 1771 ; bapt. 23rd of same month. +
541. Sarah, b. Jan. 26, 1773; d. unm. about 1823.

542. Comfort, b. Nov. 27, 1774; d. July 25, 1807, luim.

543. Mary, b. Jan. 31, 1778, living unm. in 1818.

544. Abigail Arnal, b. November, 1780; living in 1818.

His wife d. Nov. 27, 1780, in childbed. In one place, his own
birth is entered as Feb. 28th.

227. THOMAS^ Josiah * John ^ John "^

John,i b. in Morris

county, X. J.; removed thence to Vermont, and by tradition had
children :

545. Josiah, about 1740. +
546. John.

547. Lewis.

548. Isaac.

549. Jonathan, left Vermont many j'ears ago, then unm.

550. Daughter.
651. Dausrhter.
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. 236. JOSEPH^Jolin^ John,3 according to Mr. Congar's Gene-

alogical table, had

553. John.+
553. Mary, m. Calvin Dodd.

554. Joanna, m. David Riker.

555. Elizabeth.

556. Naomi, m. Noah Baldwin 6 Joseph 5 Stephen 4 Samuels .John 2 John.i

557. Joseph.

558. Caleb. +
559. Esther, m. Wardell.

560. Zenias, m. twice.

501. Hannah, living, 1875, at Caldwell, N. J., unm.

238. STEPHEN ^ Obadiah *
Jolin,^ b. in Morris coiTnty, N. J.;

emigrated to Vermont, and had ch.:

563. Martin.

563. Obadiah, b. it is said about 1773, in New Jersey, moved with his father

to Bridport, Vt. ;
settled in Crown Point, Essex county, N. Y., and had ch., one

of whom, (997) Philo, is thought to have remained there.

564. Stephen, who, it is said, may have one or two sons in Bridport, Vt.

240. SILAS 5 James 4 Samuel ^ John ^
John,i b. in Waterbury,

Conn., April 4, 1729 ;
Oct. 21, 1760, then of Ridgefield, Conn. He

was guardian to his brother Jesse. He m., Feb. 12, 1755, Mrs.

Mary Plumb. He generally resided in Derby. He was a physi-
cian. By the will of his father, June 6, 1760, he had land in

Newark, and in the Susquehannah Purchase.

565. Ziuiel (son), b. Jan. 6, 1758; d. without issue, and Amos Dorman was his

administrator.

566. Mary, b. in Ridgefield, June 10, 1759.

567. .James. +
568. Sarah, d. Jan. 1, 1774; m. Josepli Tomlinson; had a dau. Julia Ann, and-

d., it is said, March 13, 1864.

569. Hannah, b, March 10, 1766; m. Amos Dorman, of Oxford, Conn., and

had at least a dau. (1000) Thirza, who m. Darius Baldwin 6 Alexis 5 Enoch 4 Timo-

thy 3 Barnabas 2 Richard.i

570. Eunice, b. Nov. 13. 1768.

571. Jesse, b. Feb. 15, 1771.+
573. Silas, b. Aug. 35, 1774. +
573. Deborah, b. Aug. 33, 1783; m. Ransford Riggs, of Derby, half brother

of Harvey, of that place.
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He died Nov. 19, 1813, as^ed 85.* By tradition, he was a sur-

geon of celebrity, and served in the Revolutionary army.

244. REUBEN ^ James '
Samuel,^ b. 1739. He lived in Derbv.

He was in the list of Church members there in 1783, the old book

being lost. He died there May 12, 1809, in his 70th year. His
widow Catharine died 1814, aged 59.

574. Df.vid, bapt. 1783; living in 1809.

575. Daniel, bapt. 1783; living in 1809.

576. Mamre, d. 1793, aged 11.

577. Reuben, b. about 1784. +
578. Isaac, d. May 1, 1796, aged 1 yr. 3 mos.

250. JOSEPH 5

Stephen
^
Samuel,

^ b. in New Jersey. He set-

tled in Caldwell, N. J. He m. Young, of Newark.

579. John Young, b. Feb. 19, 1780; lived in Newark, N. J.
;
m. Martha John-

son, dau. Timothy, b. Dec. 8, 1783, in Essex county, N. J. Children: (1014) John

Young, Aug. 3, 1813; (1015) Joseph Oscar, of New York City; and (1016) Alex-

ander Richards, of San Francisco, C'al.

580. Stephen. -H,

581. Noah.-+-

583. Sarah, m. Israel Beach, who was a merchant in Newark.

255. METHUSELAH ^ Jeremiah '
Samuel,^ b. in Newark, N. J.,

Dec. 16, 1763, He was for nearly fifty years pastor of the Pres-

byterian Church, at Scotchtown, Orange county, N. Y. He
graduated at Queens' (now Rutgers') College in 1798 or 1788.

He pursued his theological studies with Dr. McAVhorter, of New-
ark. He m., May 4, 1802 or 1792, Jane Higgins, of Newark.
She died not long after, giving birth to twins, son and daughter.
This was at Pleasant Valley, Dutchess county, N. Y. He was
settled next in Matherslield, New Windsor township. Orange
"»

'—--—-—
'

*
Barber's History of the Colony of Connecticut contains, from the "Connecticut Gazette" the following

statement :

Derby, February ISth, 1764.

On the evening- of the 7th, there was a violent storm of hail and rain. The next morning after was ob-

served a large breach in a hill on the west side of the old ri\'er, supposed to be occasioned by some subterra-

nean wind or fire. "The breach was said to be twenty feet deep and one hundred thirteen long, and about

sixty rods of land covered with the gravel and sand. Four trees, of one foot diameter, were carried one

hundred and seventy-three feet, and supposed to be forced up forty feet. Some small stones stuck fast in a

green tree." "A large, dry log, better than ten feet in diameter, was carried up so far in the air, that by
the forceof the fall ene end of it stuck so fast in the ground that it kept the other end up. Tlie narrowest

part of the breach is about thirt3" feet at the surface of the ground ;
and the bottom of the breach is

crooking, winding much like the streaks of lightning. The above account was taken by exact rule by ua."

SILAS BALDWIN,
NEHEMIAH FISHER,
DAVID WOOSTER.
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county, l!T. Y., wliere he m. a widow, Mrs. Juliana Evertson
; they

had no children. He was installed pastor in Scotchtown, X. Y.,

in June, 1803, and remained pastor until his death, Feb. 4, 1847.

Under his charge, a feeble band of believers became a strong
Church, From January, 1805, to his death, there were added

four hundred and twenty-seven members. This notice is sent me

by Rev. Ralph Bull, of West Town, Orange county, N". Y., and

taken mostly from an obituary in the " N'ew York Observer. There

is an inaccuracy in dates, supplied partly by queries.

584. Charles P., b. at Pleasant Valley, Dutchess county, N. Y., in 1793 or

1803 ; m. twice. He had seven ch. by his first wife, one of whom, a daughter, m.

Atlierton, and was living, 1874, in "Wyoming, Penn.
;
and Harriet m., in 1841,

William Horton Corwin.

585. Jane Harriet, m. Hiram Parsons, and had several ch.

256. NEIIEMIAH^ Jeremiah* SaraueP John^ John,i b.in:N"ew-

ark, K.J. From the chart of L. D. Baldwin, I give:

586. Joseph.

587. Jeremiah. I only know that Mr. Cougar's chart gives him a son (1036)

Jeremiah.

588. John W. I know nothing of him, save, that the same chart gives him

sons (1037) Jeremiah and (1038) Linus.

259. JABESH or JABEZ^^ Caleb* Samuel,
^ b. in Mendham,

IN". J.; settled in Washington county, Peiin.

589. Caleb, graduated, at Washington College; buried in Amity, Washington

county, Penn.

590. Elam, graduated at Washington College.

260. CALEBS Caleb* Samuel ,M3. October, 1752, in Mendham,
N, J., aud removed to Washington, Penn., soon after the Revolu-

tion, and finally to Youngstown, Ohio, in 1800. He died there,

Feb. 19, 1810. He was there a Justice of the Peace, a leading

man, much respected for his goodness.

591. Eunice, m. Eliab Axtell; both dead, aud address of ch. unknown. They
lived in Middlesex, Mercer county, Penn.

593. Hannah, m. Henry Wick, -f-

593. Phebe, m. Thomas Kirkpatrick, of Youngstown, Ohio, and had ch. :

(1050) Polly; (1051) Amanda; (1053) Andrew; (1053) Betsey, m. John Kimmell, and

supposed to be living in Youngstown in 1878.

594. Stephen, m. Rebecca Rush; d. in Youngstown j^ears ago; hisch.. Amy
and Calel), are said, in 1877, to live in Hancock county, Oliio.
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SKo. Elizabotli, m. Andrew KirkjTjitrick, and had fli. : (1050) John, who has
shortened his name to Kirk, and lives in Ciiicago; (1U57) Kain, of Cliicauo; and

(1058) Thomas, of Coitsville, Ohio.

590. Caleb, m. a lady who survived him and m. Kev. Mr. Barr, an early

preacher on the Western Reserve. He was in the war of 1813; thouuht to have
been a Major; died of camp fever, with which he was taken at Sandusky wheu
en route for home. He had a dau. Rebecca, who m. but had no ch., was killed by

- a locomotive about 1874, in San Francisco.

597. Byrani, m. Susan Chamberlain, of Youngstown, where he lived and died.

He had a dau. Ann. supposed to be living in Lima, Allen county, Ohio.

598. Nehemiah, b. Oct. 34, 1797.4-

599. Benjamin Pitney, b. in Youngstown, Ohio, March 24, 1803.

He was a gunsmith; called out in the Revolution, but sent home
to make o-uns.o

261. MARY 5 Caleb *Samuel,Mj. in Mendham, N. J., July 9,

1744
; ra., Jan. 5, 1764, Lebbeus Dod,^ of Mendham, b. Feb. 15,

1739, s. Stephen^ Daniel ^
Stephen

^ Daniel.^ She d. April 9, 1810.

000. Hannah, b. Oct. 10, 1704; d. Jan. 30, 1798. She m. 1st, Joel Gary, and
gnd, William Leveridge ;

no ch.

601. Eunice, b. March 13, 1760; m., Jan. 13, 1793, Daniel Gary, b. April 13,

1770, and had five ch. She d. Oct. 10, 1843; he, Dec. 33, 1840.

603. Phebe, b. March 5, 1768; m., Jan. 9, 1794, Silas Ward; had a large

family, and d. Sept. 23, 1831.

003. Stephen, b. March 7, 1770; d. March 32, 1855; left a family iu Newark.
He was, in 1844-5, Mayor of that city.

604. Abner, b. March 30, 1773; d. Sept. 29, 1847; lived in Newark, and left a

family.

005. Rachel, b. Jan. 21, 1774; m. Francis Wood, and had ch.

600. Mary. b. Dec. 30, 1775; m. Munn, in Ohio.

007. Daniel, b. Sept. 8, 1778; m., in 1801, Nancy Squire. He was early

engaged in building steamboat machinery. He was killed by the bursting of a

steamboat boiler, in 1823. One son. Rev. Albert Baldwin Dod, D.D., was Professor

of Mathematics, in Princeton College; another, Rev. Charles S. Dod, President of

Jackson College, at Columbia, Tenu.
;
a third. Rev. William Armstrong Dod, D.D.,

an Episcopal Rector in Princeton.

608. Abigail, 1). Jan. 19, 1783; d. Nov. 25, 1809, aged 37, unm.

609. Elizabeth, b. April 16, 1785; d. Nov. 23, 1808, aged 18, unm.

Lebbeus Dod was Captain of Artillery, in the Revolution, but

detailed to form an armory. He had the mechanical skill inherited

by his sons. His son Daniel bought the right of the heirs of John

Fitch, and with his partner Ogden had a celebrated controversy
with Fulton.

262. PHEBE 5 Caleb *
Samuel,M3. in Mendham, K J.; she m.,

about 1773, Rev. Thaddeas Dod, b. March 9, 1740, brother of the

husband of her sister Mary. He graduated at Princeton College,
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m 1773, and became a Presbyterian clergyman at Ten Mile, or

Amity, Washington county, Penn., where he died. May 20, 1793.

She died Nov. 3, 1829. It is said that he was for a time Professor

or Tutor of Mathematics, in Queen's, now Rutgers' College, in

New Brunswick, N. J.

610. Sarah, b. March 20, 1774, at Newark; m., 1791, David Morris, M.D., and

d. December, 1823.

611. Cephas, b. Aug. 18, 1776, at Mendham; d. about 1778.

612. Cephas, b. at Ten Mile, Penn., Oct. 12, 1779; d. Jan. 16, 1858; was a

a phj^sician and clergyman at Amity; m. and had ch.

613. Hannah, b. Jan. 3, 1782; m. Jonas Condit, and had six ch.

614. Mary, b. March 14, 1784; m. Joseph Riggs, and d. April 5, 1818. It is

said her ch. d. y.

615. Stephen Baldwin, b. Nov. 2, 1787; d. at Martinsburg, Knox county..Ohio,

Sept. 7, 1831, leaving a family.

[For a fuller account of Thaddeus and Lebbeus Dod, and their

descendants, see Dod Family Genealogy, from which volume this

account is abridged.]

293. AARON ^ Aaron '
Timothy .3

633. Aaron. I only know that, according to Mr. Congar, he had a son (1072)

John C.

297. NATHANIELS Elijah* Nathaniel ^ John'^ John,^ b. in

New Jersey.

636. Jared R., b. about 1798, in Newark. +
637. Charles, in 1875, living in Newark.

638. Elizabeth, m. Smith, and living in Newark, in 1875.

299. CORNELIUS 5
Elijah* Nathaniel,^ b. in Elizabethtown,

N. J., in 1751. Graduated at Princeton College ; graduated in

medicine, in Philadelphia, Penn. He settled in Winchester, Ya.

He was a Surgeon in the army throughout the Revolutionary war.

He died at Winchester, in 1827, aged 76 yrs. He was a most

popular and skillful physician, and a polished gentleman of the

highest character and social position. There have been numerous

eminent gentlemen among his descendants, a part of whom de-

scended from his dau., who m. Clarke Baldwin, are to be found

under his descent.

He married three times: 1**' Mary Briscoe, dau. of Col. Gerard

Briscoe, of the vicinity of Winchester. Col. Briscoe had two
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other dans.: Elizabeth, m. Judge Hugh Holmes, of Winchester;
and Eleanor, m. Judge Archibald Stuart, of Staunton, Va., the

lather of Hon. Alexander H. H. Stuart, formerly Member of Con-

gress from Virginia, and Secretary of the Interior under President

Fillmore. Mary d. Sept. 26, 1808, aged 41. He m. 2^'^' May, 1813,
Mildred, dau. of Dr. Throgmorton, of Berry ville, Clarke county,

"Va., by whom he had one dau.; she. d. September, 1816. He m.

S""''' Miss Susan Prichard, of the vicinity of Winchester, who sur-

vived him several years; they had no ch.

639. Margaret, b. about 1785; m. Judge William Daniel. +
640. Eliza C, m. Joseph Clarke BaldwiuJ s. Clarke 6 Daniel 5 James* Daniel 3

Daniel 2 Nathaniel, i of Milford.

641. Briscoe G., January, 1789.-f

642. Cornelius E., b. 1791. +
643. Robert T., b. 1793.+

644. Archibald S., b. 1797. +
645. Hugh Holmes, a lawyer of fine talents : he died young in Winchester.

646. Mary B., b. Nov. 16. 1800; m. William W. Donaghe.+
647. William Daniel, b. 1803. +
648. Alexander G. , b. 1805. Educated at West Point, and a Lieutenant in the

United States Army. His constitution, naturally delicate, was injured by study.

He w'as unusually amiable and pious. He d.
, aged 33, at Fort Towson, in Arkansas.

His brother officers testified their regard for him l)y handsome marble monnment
to his memory. He was unm.

649. Cornelia, m. Rev. William H. Mitchell
;
she d.

, leaving a s. and two daus.

307. ZADOC 5 Robert 4
Nathaniel,^ b. in ITew Jersey about 1752.

He m. Mehitable Warner, of Orange, N^, J., and lived there. He
was for a >jhort time in the Revolution, and received a pension to

his death.

655. Elijah. +
656. Robert, about 1774. +
657. Bethuel.+

658. Silas. +
659. Calvin, lived and d. in Newark, N. J.

;
m. thrice, the 2nd being to Mrs.

Tuttle, and had a s. George, d. y.

660. Elizabeth, m. Major William Stevens. +
661. Sarah, m. Samuel Carr, of Newark, N. J. Both arc d.. leaving (1149)

William, a Congregationalist minister, settled in Camlnldgeport, Mass., wiio m.

Miss Noyes, and had three ch.

319. EZRA'' Joseph^ is athaniel,'^ of Newark, IN". J.; he was b.

May 30, 1773, and d, March 27, 1826
;
buried at Orange. His

widow Lillis d. Feb. 24, 1831, aged 55 yrs. 11 mos. 6 days.
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673. Daughter, m. Thomas P. Norris, a wealthy and prominent citizen of

Newark. He d. and left ch. : (1148) Thomas, dead; (1149) Clara; and two daus.,
one of whom m.

674. Joseph, m. Margaret; d. September, 1874; and his widow's address, in

1874, is Danbury. (Is it Danbury, 111. ?) They had a s. Alexander Paradise, who m
and had two sons, who are dead. They had three sons, and one dau. unm. and one
dau. m.

675. Daughter, m. Nathan Bowles, of Newark, a wealthy gentleman, who d,

about 1872, leaving (1158) Ezra, thrice m.
; (1159) Townsend, m.

; (1160) Nathan,
unm.; and (1161) Mary, m. Augusta Crane, of Morristown, N. J., a merchant.

676. Daughter, m. Clapp.

677. Esra, d. y.

Ezra's father is said, by the widow of Joseph, to have died not

far from 1795, and Joseph before his son had children
;
so that for

four generations there has been no grandfather living.

340. MATTHIAS 5 Matthias^ Jonathan ^ John "^

John,i was, I

presume, the father of

680. Matthias W., Philadelphia, who was the founder of the Baldwin Loco,
motive Works.

349. SAMUEL^ Samuel^ Samuel,^ b. in that part of :N'ew Haven,
Conn., now Woodbridge, April 10, 1731; m., Jan. 8, 1753, Abigail

Humphreys, of ]^ew Haven, who d. ISTov. 9, 1753, in her 22nd year,
buried in Woodbridge, and called the wife of Mr. Samuel. March

29, 1759, his wife Temperance joined the Church in Amity; Dec. 8,

1783, adm. of his estate was given her, but JM'ch 5, 1784, to Barnabas

Baldwin, on unadministered estate. His 2'"^ wife Temperance* was

dau. Barnabas Baldwin^ Barnabas- Richard.^ He is perhaps the

Samuel whose death is recorded in Milford Record without date,

but between April 4, 1778, and Feb. 5, 1780. He is said, by his

grandson, to have been killed by the British while assisting in the

defence of New Haven.

691. Samuel, lived in Woodbridge, Conn., or its vicinity, and had ch. : Rhoda,
who m. Orrin West, of Orange, Conn., and lived there in 1874; Temperance m.

Bunnill, and, in 1874, lived in New Haven, Conn.
; Nancy, d. unm.; William; and

Daniel. One of the sons is said to have gone to Stratford, Conn.

692. Josiah, b. 1763. +
693. Joel, b. in Woodbridge, 1772.+
694. Asa, son of Samuel, in 1790, had for his guardian Richard Baldwin. In

the distribution of his grandfather's estate, he is ctdlcd Axe.

695. Abigail, d. unm. before Dec. 15, 1783, when her share went to the others.

696. Rebcckah.

697. Pliebe.
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350. JARED^ Caleb ^
Samuel,^ b. Jan. 30, 173^, in Milford^,

Conn.; m., Sept. 18, 1753, Damaras Booth, of jN'ewtown, Conn.,
where his father settled when he was a child. In 1775, he has a

deed from his parents, and is then of New Milford, Conn.

698. Jarod, b. iu Newtown, Oct. 13, 17o4.+

699. Ami.

700. Huldali, b. Marcb 20, 17-8; m. Keller, and had fourteen eh., of whom
some lived iu Bridgeport, Conn.

701. Sarah, 1). Dec. 4, 1759, iu New Milford.

702. Prue, 1). Nov. 6, 1761; m. Jacob Allen; some of their ch. lived in Paines-

ville, Ohio.

703. Galn-iel, b. Jan. 29, 1766.+

704. Tibbals, b. Nov. 17, 17G8.+

705. Johu, b. Nov. 17, 1768. He m. Brinsraade, and settled iu AVeston, Conn.,

and had ch. : Eli, .Josiah, Brinsmade, Nathan; Lymau, 1). iu Westou, Conu., March

29, 1802; Abel, Edwiu, Clarissa and Esther.

706. Amos, b. Oct. 26, 1769, iu New Milford, Couu. He appears, iu 1796,

among the taxables iu Plymouth, Luzerne county, Peuu., haviug gone there with

his father. He afterwards settled (perhaps iu consequence of the Peunimite War)
iu Pitcher, Cheuaugo county, N. Y., and d. there not far from 1855. In 1875, a

child of his. Electa, was said to be still there.

707. Luce, b. ^lay 3, 1773; m. Mack, and had ch. She m. 2"ii. Vosburg, and

d. iu Wyoming county, Peuu.

708. Jude.+
709. Priscilla.

His grandson says he was in the Revolutionary army, and

thought to be an officer. He moved from Connecticut not long
after the Revolution, to Luzerne county, Penn. (Wyoming county),
and settled on a large tract of land under title from the State of

Connecticut. His wife died in 1816, in the Wyoming Valley, and

he in 1817, at the residence of his son. Dr. Gabriel, in Connecticut.

352. THADDEUS ^ Caleb ^
Samuel,^ b. in Milford, Conn., Feb.

16, 173f ; m., July 15, 1762, Sarah. He bought land in the parish
of Newberry, in New Milford. In his will, he is called of Brook-

field. His will, dated Jan. 3, 1802, was proved July 27, 1815.

710. Thaddeus ElmcT, b. April 9, 1764; not iu his father's will, and likely d. y.

711. Lemuel, b. May 24, 1766; adm'r Nov, 9, 1816, is Joel

712. Rube, b. May 30, 1769: m. Samuel A. Botsford, of Brooktield, Conn.

She had ch. : Timothy E., iu 1874 living, paralyzed, iu Cohuubus, Ohio, who m. aud

has a son; Sarah, m. Deacou Clark, of Skaneateles, N. Y., who had a sou living in

1874, in Akron, Ohio ; and other ch.

713. Jeru.sha, July 26, 1770; m. Wait Northrup, of Brooktield, Conn., and had

ch. : Elmer, b. aud d. there; Anna, m. Capt. Charles llawley, of Brooktield, there



344 Baldwin Genealogy.

- in 1874; and a daughter, m. Hiram Fa irchild, of Brookfield. (Was slie Sarah, wlio

with Anna was legatee of their great aiint Sarali?)

714. Joel, b. Oct. 29, 1773, in that part of New Milford afterward Brookfield,

where he continued to reside. He m. 1st, June 18, 1797, Mabel Sanford, of New
Milford, and had eh.: (1230) Stanley Sanford; (1331) Samuel; (1333) Minerva, who
m. Charles Briggs, and in 1874 lived in Brookfield, no ch.

; (1333) Mabel d. unm.
;

and two ch., who d. y. He m. 3id, Tamer Smith, dau. George C. Smith, of Brook-

field, by his w. Sarah. Joel had by her (1336) Catharine, who m. William Blynn;

(1327) Thomas Smith, 1831; (1338) Mary Ann, in 1874 unm., in Haysville, Ohio;

(1339) George C, d. unm. in New York City, aged 28 yrs.; (1230) Harriet; (1381)

Edwin J.
;
and (1332) Henry S.

715. Isaac, b. Jan. 5, 1775. It is said he ran away to sea in his young days,

but he returned and lived in Brookfield; his w. was Hannah. He had ch. : (1233)

Eliza, m. William Bristoll, of Brookfield, and in 1874 was in New Milford with her

son, who kept the hotel there
; (1234) Maria, m. Singer, of Danbury, and had many

children.

716. Sarah, b. March 3, 1777. m. John Northrup of Brookfield, brother of

Wait, and had ch. : Lemuel, m. Keliogg, had three ch.
; Burr, m. Maria Benedict,

and living, 1874, in Skaneateles, N. Y. ; Flora, m. a resident of Brookfield, said, in

1874, to be living in Peekskill, N, Y.
;
and Sarah Ann, d. aged about 35 yrs.

717. Martha, b. .Tune 26, 1780; m. Lemuel Warner, of Brookfield, and had ch.:

Solomon, there in 1874; Luzon, moved to Ohio; and Elmer, m. twice, and d. not

- far from 1810, in New Milford, Conn.

718. Solomon, b. Aug. 31. 1783, in Brookfield, Conn., where he lived, and d.

Oct. 3, 1816; his brother Joel was his administrator. His nephew says he graduated
at Yale College, and was a good geologist

—I suppose he means for those days. He
had a dau. Juliet, b. in 1814.

719. Amarillis, m. Thaddeus Clark, of Oswego, N. Y., and was left a widow,
with no ch.

355. MATTHEW^' Caleb* Samuel ,3 b. in i^ewtoAvn, Conn.,

April 18, 1748, where he m., Feb. 12, 1778, Mary Northrup, and

there were born :

734. Ambrose, June 39, 1780, who m., January, 1808, Abigail Camp, and d.

Sept. 13, 1816. His estate was administered in Danbury Probate Court. He had

ch.: (1343) Mary Ann, Aug. 2, 1813: (1344) Isaac Ambrose, Jan. 3, 1814, d. June 11,

1838; and (1245) Francis Treat, July 25, 181-.

735. Eli, Nov. 30, 1783. +

Rev. Burr calls him Deacon Matthew.

357. HIEL or JEHIEL ^

Peleg* Samuel,^ bapt. in Milford, Conn.,

Oct. 19, 1735. He settled in Washington, Conn., and is the Jehiel

said, ill Barber's History of Connecticut, to have d. there, 1831,

in his 102nd year; he was probably, not so old. He is identitied

by the independent knowledge of his descendants.

738. Jehiel. -+-
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364. ASHBELMoemSamuel,=^bapt. ill Milford, Conn., Marck

31, 1751. In 1777, paid commutation there for not procuring a

man for the Continental Army, accordino- to act of Con2:ress, to

Lieut. Samuel Peck. He had ear mark in Milford, in 17l>4. By
tradition of his descendants, he m. Deborah Tibbals, of Milford,

and lived there until "after Jefferson's election as President,"

when he moved to Warren, Litchtield county, Conn.

733. Jolm Tibbals.+
733. Esther.

734. Urania.

735. Lulve.

736. 3Iarli, m. Soplirouia "Waiigli, of Litchfield. South Farms, C'oiiu., who d.

Nov. 7, 1877, at the home of her sou James, in Raciue, Wis., aged 86. Children :

(1267) Lewis: (1268) Daughter, m. Browu; (1269) Samuel; (1270) James; (1271)

Daughter, m. Smedley; (1272) Dwight H., of Ciuciunati: aud (1273) William H., of

Xew York C'it}'.

366. JOSIAH^^ Josiah* Josiah ^ Josiah- John,^ b. in Killing-

vi^orth, Conn.; Feb. 27, 1736. He lived, after he m. Martha Stan-

nard, in that part of the town now Westbrook, where he d. Dec.

5, 1819, said to be aged 84—as often happens, a little too old. He
was, 1790, adm'r of his father, whose estate was thirty acres in

Westbrook. I think he m. V^' Elizabeth Redfield, of Killing-

worth, no ch.; aud 2'"^- Martha Stannard.

737. Elizabeth, bapt. Dec. 27, 1795: m., as his 2n«i wife, Edward Deunisou,

who m., as his 1st wife a sister of William H, Buell, Esq., of Clinton, to whom I

am much indebted for information as to that vicinity. Denuison"s 1st Avife d. in

1822; the
2'|«^'

is living, October, 1877. Her ch. : Mary Ann, m. Hamlin, aud lives,

1877, in Naples, Ontario county, N, Y. and George Miner, d. vmm. in California,

about 1853.

738. Dense, bapt. Sept 3. 1797; m. 1st, Simon Wilcox, Jr.. of North Killing

worth, who d. about 1830; aud she m. 2nd, David Dowd, of Madison. She had, it

is said, seven ch. by Wilcox, and one by Dowd.
739. Josiah. bapt. Oct. 29, 1800; reported, about 1857, to be living in Green

Bay, Wis.

Josiah was private in the Frencli war, 1759, and made Captain

by the Connecticut Legislature, in 1777. He was afterwards in

command of Coast Guards. He was First Lieutenant in 1775,
and served to the "northward," probably Tieonderoga. He is

highly complimented for his loyalty, tact aud splendid address.

He was a blacksmith
; occasionally practicing as a country

attorney.

23
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381. FREDERICKS Eleazer^ Josiab,3 b. or bapt. Jan. 20, 1748,

in Killingworth, Conn.; bad tbe following cb. baptized:

740. Jolin, Oct. 30, 1768, impressed from a merchant ship upon a British man-

of-war, and not lieard of afterwards, although souglit for.

741. Catharine, .June 30, 1771, m. and d. early. Thought to have had no ch.

742. Mary, June 19, 1774; m. 1st, Buell, 2>h1, John 3Iiller; she had one s. hy

Buell, and lived and d. in Rutland, Vt.

743. Sarah, Sept. 1, 1776; m. Johnson, and left one s. (1276) Timothy.
744. Clarissa, Nov. 15, 1778; m. l^t. Ritchie, and 2"J, Benjamin Browuell, by

whom she had (1277) Charles, the father of Francis E. Brownell, the avenger of

Col. Ellsworth, and (1278) Edward.

745. Frederick. In the War of 1812; in the New York ^lilitia; after that a

lawyer; settled in Georgia, and became Agent of the Creek and Seminole Indians,

about the time of their removal to the West. He d. about 1832 with yellow fever.

He m. and left two sons, Lafayette, and another who remained South.

746. 3Iatilda, d. y.

747. Fanny, m. John Betts. +
748. Goodrich, b. Dec. 23; 1804, in Clavarack, Columbia county, N. Y. -f

749. Lucretia, b. July, 1807. m., Feb. 4, 1847, Peter Davidson; d., no issue.

They lived at Palmyra, Lenawee county, Mich. She d. Jan. 15, 1876; he, April

20, 1875.

Frederick died April 30, 1825. He wa;? twice m.; by bis l^Hvife,

he bad two s, and four daus.; and m. 2"^'' Lucretia Goodricb, b.

about 1768, and d. Marcb 26, 1834, in Catskill, N. Y. Frederick

was in tbe Revolution, serving in the ISTaval Department along the

southern coast, and olf New York Harbor.

384. LOIS^ Caleb ^Josiah,^ b. in Killingworth, Feb. 1, 1763;

m., June 12, 1782, Ambrose Redtield, who d. June 30, 1830, and

she in 1804, My account is from the Redtield Genealogy, which

does not tell where they lived, but likely in New Hampshire, not

far from Capt. Caleb.

751. Heman, b. Sept. 13, 1783; d. unm., Feb. 12, 1810.

752. Charles, b. Fel). 14, 1785, of Deny, N. H.
; m., 1814, Elizal)eth Adams.

753. Jane, b. Feb. 21, 1787; m. Luther Keyser.

754. Caleb, b. April 19, 1789, of Derry, N. H.; m., Sept. 4, 1817, Frances C.

Cochran.

755. William, b. Oct. 30, 1792, of Canada; m. Susan Prentiss.

756. Lucius, b. May 14, 1795.

757. Ambrose A. ;
b. May 12, 1799; d. May 28, 1813.

758. Wyllis, b. Sept. 22, 1801, West Clermont, N. H.
;
m. Martha G. Woods.

385. ELEAZER5 Caleb ^
Josiah,^ b. in Killingw^orth, Conn.,

Oct. 21, 1764. He entered the Revolution as his father's servant;
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as soon as old Gnono:li, he was enrolled, and drew a pension to bis

death, lie m., May 8, 1785, Jane Redtield, of Killingworth, Conn.,
b. Dec. 19, 1759, dau. George and Trial (Ward) liediield. They
settled in Southern Ohio, in 1811. She d. in 1827. He lived in

many ditt'erent places, being, according to his grandj^on Erostus,
"a roving planet."

759. Woostcr, b. Nov. 29, 1785; lived iu Hensoii, Vt., in a siiuiU liouse upon
. the sliore of Lake Chaniplain, and had a hxvge family.

760. Barbai-a, b. in Wilmington, Vt.

761. Erastus, b. May 3, 1790.4-

762. Philander, b. Aug. 31, 1792.+
763. Eleazer, b. Sept. 26, 1796.+

In 1785, he moved from Killingworth to Wilmington, V^t.; a

vear or two after to Richmond, Mass.; thence to Killiiio:worth ;

thence, in 1798, to Clermont, IST. H.; a few years after to ISTewport,
!N". H.; thence to Croydon ;

thence to Benson, Vt.; in 1819, to

Rochester, !N". Y.; a few months after to Cincinnati.

390. CALEBS Caleb ^Josiah,3b. Aug. 9, 1770, as a citizen of

Killingworth, Conn.; settled in Clermont, ilT. H., with his father,

and remained there, where he d. in 183G, aged 60 yrs.

773. Sylvender. +
774. Lysander. He d. in Southport, near Kenosha, Wis., and had ch. : (1312)

Charles Lysander, in 1875, of Chicago; and (1313) Francis E.

775. Orison, d. in Kenosha county. Wis.
;
had three ch., two s. and one dau.

776. William I., settled in Knowlesville, Orleans county, N. Y. In August,
1843, he left.for the West, and is supposed to have been lost on a steamer. He had
a son Oscar, who d. in the army, in 1864.

777. Josiah R., 'living, 1875, in Lyndonville, Vt., and has two ch. : (1315)

William Clarke, and (1316) Harriet J., m. A. C. Harvey, at St. Johnsbury, Vt.,

and live there.

391. PHILEMON '•> Caleb '
Josiah,^ b. Oct. 9, 1778, iu Clermont,

N. H. He was a miller and farmer, who settled at an early period
on Flat street, and on what was afterwards the Weed Farm, in

Penn Yau, Yates county, N. Y. He was a man of shrewd and

pointed wit, noted for fun and joviality. The name, Penn Yan, is

attributed to him. After long discussion of the name, he proposed

"Pang Yang" as a compromise between the Pennsylvanians and

Yankees. This proposal was not received with enthusiasm, but

was tinally adopted. In Carey & Lee's Atlas, of 1822, the name
is

"
Penyauk." While living at the foot of Cayuga Lake, he killed
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one year tweuty-five bears, mostly in the lake while crossing, and

many deer. He died about 1857.

778. Asa.

779. Philemon H. , several years Steamboat Captain on Cayuga Lake.

780. Amos.

781. Caleb.

782. Rune.

783. George.
784. Mary, m. Chissom, and only child remaining, 1873, in the coimty of Yates.

785. Sally Ann.

786. Elizabeth.

787. Esther.

410. ESTHERS jol^^4 Elnathan^ Joseph
^
John,i b. Oct. 17,

1707; m. John Benedict^ John* James '^ John- Thomas,^ b. March

7, 1753.

788. Josiali Baldwin, h. Nov. 6. 1773, who had by his grandfather Baldwin's

will, 1809, lands in Ridgefield, and in Westchester count}', N. Y. He m., 1799.

Esther Turrel, of New Milford, and his descendants will be found in the Benedict

Genealogy.
789. Abigail, b. Feb. 3, 1780; m. Samuel Hoyt, of New Canaan.

790. Esther. 1). Oct. 2, 1787; m., Dec. 29, 1808, Matthias Hubbell. and died

July 8, 1850.

791. Sarah, b. Feb. 22, 1789; m. Abrani Nash, of Troy, and d. Dec. 31, 1862.

792. Polly, b. Aug. 16. 1792; m., Nov. 30, 1831, Peletiah Richards, b. 1786,

and d. Feb. 11, 1870, s. Peletiah, s. Dr. Samuel. She d. Dec. 13, 1868, and their

only ch., Charles Benedict Richards, resides at Fort Dodge, Iowa, President of the

Fu-st National Bank there.

793. Katy, b. Aug. 7, 1795; d. March 20, 1804.

411. JOHX= Jonah* Elnathan,^ b. in Amity Parish, Isqw Haven,

Conn., Sept. 10, 1743
;
lived in Westville, New Haven

;
lived on

the "Old Baldwin Farm" there.

794. Loammi, 1776. +
795. William, said to have settled in Ohio at an early date, and raised a large

family of boys.

796. Daniel, d. in St. Croix, West Indies.

797. Timothy, d. in New Haven.

430. JOHN ' John *
John,^ b. in Branford, Conn., Sept. 13, 1750,

He m., Oct, 20, 1772, Alethea Hobart. In 1804, he was of Har-

winton, and thence he removed to Deerfield, Mass., where he died

Jan. 3, 1817.

799. Jeremiah, b. March 4, 1774. He sailed from Branford, Oct. 17, 1796,

and was lost at sea; unm.

800. Edward, b. Oct. 18, 1776. +
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801. Ircuo, b. March 3, 1T79; m. Sanuiel Frisbie. +
802. Statira, b. Jan. 31, 1783; m. Aslier S. Boach.+
8('3. Augustus, b. April 20, 1784.+

804. Xancy, b. Nov. 28, 1786; m. Cook.+
805. Maria, b. Aug. 1, 1787; m. Anson Hungerford. 4-

806. John, b. Jan. 18, 1793. He m. in Rome, Ga., and lived in that State

many j-ears. He d. in New York City, Oct. 19, 1831
;
and his monument is in New

Haven, erected by his w. Martha, of Monticello, Ga.; no ch. She m. 3"<l, Matthew

Harper.
807. Julia, b. Oct. 3, 1794; m. Nimms of South Deerlield, Mass., and had

many ch., one of whom m. Bromley.
808. Louisa, b. May 31, 1798; m. Anson Hungerford, of Harwinton, Conn.,

as his 2"^' wife, and had (1351) Sarah, who m. Ives, of Bristol, Conn., and living,

1873; (1352) Henry, living .1873, in Harwinton; (1353) John, a jeweler in Newark,
N. J.

; (1354) James, d. unm.
; (1355) Theodore, thought to be in Chicago; and

one other.

439. ZACCHEUS ^ James '
John,^ b. in Branford, Conn., Jan. 9,

1754. He continued in Branford, where he was Deacon. He m. l**-

Oct. 17, 1776, Sarah Bradtield, of Branford, who d. May 29, 1784;

2"^!' Feb. 10, 1785, Hannah Sheldon, who d. Aug. 9, 1820
;

S''^' Nov.

12, 1821, Mrs. Welthian Jones. He d., May ^23, 1831. He was

elected Deacon Dec. 3, 1795, "with great unanimity."

813. Samuel, b. Aug. 28, 1777. +
814. Lucinda, b. July 23, 1779; d. Sept. 30, 1807.

815. Timothy, bapt. Dec. 31, 1786. +
816. Ammi, Aug. 34, 1788; m., Dec. 24, 1810, Mercy Hoadley, of Branford.

He d. there Sept. 1, 1857, of apoplexy. He lived near Pine Orchard. In April,

1866, Joel P. Lund was adm'r of his widow. Children: (1375) Eunice, May 32,

1811, and d. leaving no ch
; (1376) Lucinda, Oct. 18, 1812, who m. David C. Bishop,

of Branford; (1377) Serene Caroline, m. lst> James Harrison, and had one eh.;

3nJ. .Joel P. Lund, and had one ch.
; (1378) .James Colvin, June 29, 1823, who d.

April 24, 1826; and (1379) .James Colvin, 1826, who d. .July 19, 1844.

817. Infant, d. Jan. 4, 1790.

819. Betsey, bapt. March 10, 1795; m. Amaziah Hall.

440. NICODEMUS ^ James ^
John,^ b. in Branford, Conn., Aug.

4, 1755
; m., June 9, 1778, Martha Harrison, whose mother before

marriage was Mary Tyler. He d. there, June 9, 1799, of con-

sumption.
J.

819. Mercy, b. Jan. 17, 1779.

820. Tryphene, b. Jan. 29, 1781.

821. James, b. April 33, 1782; living in 1799.

822. William. +
823. Infant, d. July 15, 1788.

823*. Laura, added by report of her grandson, George R. Hoppen; m., in 1811,

Willys Russell, and d. in 1827.
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450. ISRAEL '• Israel* Israel,^ b. in Branford, Conn., aiid con-

tinued there. Hem., Jan. 26, 1775, Elizabeth Hatch. By tradition,

she was fifteen, and the match a runaway. He was a farmer and

shoemaker, and fifty years Deacon in North Branford. He d. in

New Haven, his will, dated June 30, 1829, being proved April

14, 1831.

830. Lj'dia, b. .July 21, 177o; m. Samuel Foote, and liei" ch. are in the Foote

Genealogy, not now at m_y command.
831. Josiah, b. June 21, 1778. +
833. Israel, b. June 22, 1780. He resided in several plaees. Children : Lydia,

m. 1st, Lyman Hall, and 2nd> Alcott, of North Haven; Mary. m. (says John R.

Baldwin) Dick; Jedidiah (?) C. Carew; and Betsey, d. y.

883. Eliada, b. July 1, 1783. +
834. Elizabeth, b. Oct. 28, 1785; m. Sylvester Jones, M.D., of New Haven,

Conn., and had six ch., four of whom were living in 1873; one, a dau., b. about

1814, m, J. L. Gill, of West Haven. Conn., and is a widow since 1872. Dr. Jones

m. 2'id, Assintha, sister of Elizabeth, but had no ch. by her.

835. Elijah, b. Oct. 6, 1788.

836. Micah, b. Nov. 2, 1790; he m. Hannah Wells, and settled in New Haven,

where he built in York Square one of the well-known handsome residences. He
d. childless.

837. Miner, b. April 1, 1793; d. May 18, 1796.

838. Simeon. 1). Oct. 11, 1795; d. num.

839. Assinthy, b. March 31, 1798; m., as his 2'h1 wife, Sylvester Jones, M.D.
;

no children.

840. Wealthy, was b. Nov. 19, 1799; so called in the Town Record, l)ut in the

will of her father. Wealthy Ann—a more probable name, though the other also

occurs to another person, on a tombstone in Branford.

841. Miner, b. Nov. 24, 1801.

451. HEMAN^^ Israel* Israel,M3. in North Branford, Conn.; he

m. Miss Irene Eussell, of North Branford, dau. Jonathan Russell,

sister of Augustus, father of Miss Martha Russell, the writer, my
informant. Heman moved to Whitestown, N. Y, and afterward to

New Hartford, six miles from Utica, in that State.

842. Jaco]).+

843. Heman, lived and d. in New Hartford, N. Y., where his widow still was

in 1873. Children: Henry, supposed to live in Wisconsin; and Heman, who m.

Miss Rathbun, of Oswego county, N. Y.

844. Polly, living, 1873, in New Hartford, unni., with the widow of Heman.

845. Augustus Russell, m. Miss Angler, of Mas.sachusetts, and settled in Lake

county, Ohio, supposed in Painesville; said to l)e living in 1872, and to have a son

and daughter.

453. MOSES-' Aaron* Israel,3b. in Branford, Conn., Dec. 17,

1749; he continued there. He m. !**• Lois Wheeler, who d. Feb.

1(3, 1772; 2"'^' June 4, 1782, Mary Rotter; and 3'''- Lucretia.
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846. Lois, b. Feb. 14, 1773; in., May 21, 1793, Peter Appels; and luid (1414)

Silvia, who was b. :\Iay 29, 1796, in Brauford.

847. Eli, b. Jan. 22, 1783. He had several eh., and llien removed to Ohio,

(one authority says to Lorain eounty, and one to the northwol town in the State.)

I tind no trace of him in Lorain, wliere I lived several years myself. Children:

Giles, Oliver, Aaron, ISLaria and Minerva.

848. Moses, b. Aug. /15, 1787, .settled in Bloomfield Geue.see county, N. Y.,

and had a son (1420) Charles.

849. Aaron, .settled iu the State of New York (one says Bloomfield, Genesee

county, and one says Orleans county), and had ch. : Lucy, who m. Downs in

Genesee; Dwight;and Polly.

850. Sally, m. Daniel Linslej', of Branford; and had cli. : (1424) Sophronia, b.

June 30, 1793': (1425) Polly Hall, b. July 25, 1795.

851. Lucretia, m. Northrop.

852. Mary, m. Potter.

853. Susan.

854. George, bj- Srii wife (as likely others also), m. Betsey Harrison, of Bran-

ford, who d. about 1867. Children: Thomas, b. about 1841, and d. July 4. 1859,

aged 18; Edwin, d. unm. ; Susan (Did she marry Noah Foote, as one dau. is said

to have done?) George "Walter, a blacksmith in Branford; John, Newton, Clifford,

Harrison and Leonard.

Administration on his estate was granted in Guilford, March

24, 1823, to Eli.

456. AAROX^ Aaron ^ Israel^ b. in Branford, Conn., January,
1754 or 1755; he m. Temperance Fowler, and d. in Brauford,
March 24, 1800.

855. Clara, m. 1st, Samuel Foote, and 2111, IMr. Todd, of Massachusetts; iu

1874, living in Branford village.

856. Aaron. +
857. "William, for a time, near North Brauford, Conn.; thence t > Granville or

Blandford, Mass. ; no ch. Such is the account I get from Bi'anford. He owned
covenant in Clinton (joining at Branford), Mav 15, 1785; and according to the

Redlield Genealogy, m., Sept. 22, 1792, Lucy Pvedtield, and d. July 18. 1803. She

d. aged 33, Oct. 80, 1804. Clara is called Clarissa, and there is added

858. Lucy.

457. JOSEPH 5 Aaron ^
Israel,^ 1). in Branford, Conn., Dec. 26,

1758. He settled in Harwinton, Conn., after the birth of liis

children. Adm. was, on his estate, Oct. 13, 1825, granted to John,
and distribution to the children named below. He m

, June 11,

1781, Rosanna Malle^', who died, as appears from Harwinton

Church Records, in 1843. Joseph was a blacksmith.

859. Wyllis, b. March 10, 1783.+
860. Erastus, b. in Branford, moved with his father to Harwinton, Conn . and

in 1860 lived there on the "old homestead." His wife was named Electa. CUiildren :
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(1451) Erastus, a "traveler;" (1452) Aaron, living, 1860, in the east part of Litclitield,

Conn.; (1453) Samuel; (1454) George; (1455) Electa; and (1456) Joseph. The last

four, in 1860, were in Harwinton.

861. Joseph, 1798. In 1835, he joined the Church in Harwinton, and d. Feb-

ruary, 1856, leaving a widow Pollj', who continued there. Of his children, (1457)

Lyman, settled in Kansas; and (1458) Henry L., joined the Church in Harwinton
in 1846, and settled in Kansas. It is said there are four other sons remaining in

Connecticut.

862. John, b. 1799. +
863. Statira, m. Moss.

458. JOXATIIAX ^ Aaron ^ Israel ,3 b. in Branford, Conn., Dec.

9, 1760, and continued in Xorth Branford, in a house, in 1873, still

occupied by his dau. Lydia. He m., Xov. 24, 1793, Keziah Rose.

He d. Xov. 2, 1733
;
she d. Sept. 13, 1849, aged 85.

864. Anson, b. July 9, 1794; d. Jan. 29, 1860. He was m., but had no ch.

In Probate Record, in 1833, he is called Capt. Anson.

865. Lydia, in 1873, living single and alone, in the old homestead, where she

showed me the Family Record of Israel, b. 1694.

476. BEN.JAMIX -^ Samuel^ IsraeP George- John,^ b. in Braiv

ford, Sept. 2, 1780; lived in Xorth Branford.

867. Lo Ammi, called by other authorities Benammi, and Ammi d. y.

868. Beri, bapt. July 10, 1808; said, in 1873, to be a lawyer near Chicago, and

by another to be a Judge. He m. Marietta Parmelee, dau. Rossiter Parmelee, of
•
Guilford.

869. Giles T.+
870. LouLsa.

871. Damaris.

477. AUGUSTUS^ Samuel^ Israel,^ b. in North Branford, Conn.,

May 20, 1782, and lived there. He in.. May 4, 1808, Miss Sally

Monroe, of Guilford, Conn.

872. Jane Lucy, b. March 2, 1810; m., it is said, Moses Hall, of Wallingford,

Conn., and living there in 1873. Another authority says William M. Hall. (Can it

be William Mosely Hall, b. Feb. 11, 1806, in Wallingford?)
873. William Augustus, b. Sept. 1, 1812; said to live in Franklin, near Vine-

land, N. J. Lived in North Branford, Conn., until 1870. He m. Miss Merriman,
of Meriden, and has a dau. m. and living West,

482. JAMES ^

Ephraim^ Israel,^ b. in Branford, Conn,, March

13, 1776; m. Philomela Bunnell. He remained there, and his

estate. May 9, 1825, went to his wife and following named ch.

(Guilford Probate.)
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874. Ilfinnah.

875. Lucius, of Fair Haven, .slicniakor. has no sons.

876. Heury, d. at sea, young.
877. Allen, ran away and left w. and eh., sons and dans., at Fair Haven.

878. George, of Fair Haven, ship liuilder.

879. Rutli.

484. JESSE "^

Epbraim* Israel,^ b. in Branford, Conn., Septem-
ber, 1780; the Town Record says 16th, while his son says 8th.

He m. Phebe Pardy (Pardee). He settled in Fowler, Mahoning
county, Ohio, where he d. June, 1850

; she, December, 1857. He
lived for awhile, in business, in Vienna, Trumbull county, Ohio.

880. Julius, b. Nov. 18, 1799. +
881. Ephraim, b. April 9, 1802,+
883. Nancy, b. March 18, 1804, in Avon, Conn. : m. in Vienna, Ohio, perhaps

in 1822, Allen C. Sutleff. Lives in Cedai', Johnson county, Iowa.

883. Eunice, b. Jan. 20. 1806, in Sim.sbury, Conn.
;
m. Hiram Beebe, in Vienna,.

Ohio. and d. in Lynn county, Iowa.

884. Decius, b. Feb. 6. 1808, in Simsbury, Conn.; ni. Arthusa Hurlburt;
reside in Howland, Trumbull county, Ohio.

885. Dennis, b. Jan. 28, 1810, in Simsbury, Conn.
;
lives in Cedar, Johnson

county, Iowa,
*

886. Phebe, b. Nov. 23. 1813; d. July 9, 1851; she m. Alanson Smith, in

Vienna, Ohio. He survives in Fowler, TrnmbuU county, Ohio.

887. Jesse Nelson, b. March 28, 1816, in Brooktield, Trumbull county, Ohio;
m. Maria Scovill, of Vienna, Ohio, and, in 1873, lives there.

488. JOEL 5 Daniel* Daniel ^
George- John,^ b. in Branford,

Conn., July 16, 1759 ;
he m,, April 28, 1783, Sarah Gorham, of

Xew Haven. He had the followins: ch. in Branford. Went»with

his familv to VVhitestown, N. Y., and then further w^est.

890. Polly, b. Aug. 11, 1784.

891. Benedict, b. Feb. 25, 1787. +
892. Timothy Gorham, b. Dec. 14, 1788.+
893. Thankful, b. Oct. 11. 1792; d. aged 58.

894. Sarah, b. Oct. 7, 1794; d. aged 70.

895. Joel.+

896. Bronson.+

He is said to have been a Revolutionary soldier under Putnam,
and a Christian. His sons were all farmers.

492. DAyiD 5 Daniel* Daniel,3 b. in Branford, Conn., Aug. 12,

1772; d. in North Branford, March 3, 1806. He m. Nancy, by
"evidence," whatever that may mean; perhaps the mode of
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proving to the Town Clerk. He went, it is said, to Riga, N. Y.,

but returned with his family, save Charles.

• 898. Eunice Parmelee, b. Dec. 15, 1801.

899. Charles, b. Oct. 9, 1803; said to live in Michigan, and to be "very

wealthy."
900. Peter, 1). Dec. 14, 1805; perhaps d. y., as John R. Baldwin's minutes do

not show him.

901. James.

903. Sophronia.

It is said one of the daus. m. Homer Chidsey, of Avon, Conn.

493. STEPHEiS^s George* Daniel,^ b. in Branford, Conn., April

30, 1770. He settled in Goshen, Conn., and his estate is in Litch-

field Probate, 1811, w. Hannah and Isaac Wells adm'rs : distribution

to w. and two ch. below. He Avas killed by the fall of a tree,

while chopping it. His w. was Hannah Burgess.

903. Edmund, b. about 1805; drowned in North Pond, near the family resi-

dence in Goshen.

904. Junius, b. Sept. 15, 1807. +

He is identified for me by Rev. Samuel Orcutt, of Torrington,

Conn., where the children settled.

494. HEZIKIAII5 George
* Daniel b. in Branford, Conn., May

4, 1771. He settled in Washington, Conn., and in 1811 adm. was

^iven to his wife Sally and only child.

905. Stephen Smith, said to be a leading man in Sabbath Schools and other

good works, in Washington, Conn. He has been mentioned several times to me as

likely to give information as to the family; but my repeated letters have failed to

bring an answer.

498. EDWAPvD "^ Noah * Xoah ^
George

^
John,i b. in Branford,

Conn., 1763
;
he lived in North Branford, Conn. He m.. May 20,

1787, widow Desire Hegars, dau. Harrison
;
she d. July 14, 1846,

aged 99. He d. Oct. 4, 1823, of fever
;
was buried in Pine Orchard

Cemetery: "In memory of Capt. Edward Baldwin, who died Oct.

21, 1823, aged 60. The memory of the just is blessed."

906. Noali, b. 1787.+
907. Twin infants, d. Sept. 19, 1789.

908. Twin infants, d. July 12, 1781.

939. Abigail, m. Jesse Linsley; both d. before 1878. and their s. (1514) Samuel
is then living in North Branford.

910. Sally, m. 1st, Philo Harrison; and 2n'l. Jonathan Pvose, no ch., and 1873,

widow living with John R. Baldwin.
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507. ELIIIU^ Jolui^ Johu=^ Richard 2
John,' b. in Braiiford,

Conn., Jan. 21, 1745, and continued there. He m., Nov. 18, 1773,

Abigail Kogers. His estate is distributed, in AVallingford Probate

Record, to liis tive children.

912. ]Mary, b. Oct. !(:<, 1174; ni. Dr. Ilcnian B. Brooks, and has. in 1874, it i.s

said, a sou iiviiio- in Northford, Conn.

913. Susaunali, b. March 9, 177G; m., April 10, lyil, Natlianiel T. Cook, of

Northford. (Wallingford Church Records.)

914. Eunice, b. Feb. 28, 1778.

915. A])i.uail. b. Fel). 5, 1780: ni., Fel). 29. 1804, John Hall, of Walliugford,

Conn. +
916. Lydia, b. Sept. 11, 1783.

509. AMBROSE ^ John *
John,

^ b. in Branford, Conn., Oct. 29,

1750. In 1783, he describes himself, in a deed, as of Wallingford,

Conn., where, as Lieut. Ambrose, his estate was settled, June,

1789 (£355). This branch of the family were of North Branford,

and entries seem to be indiscriminately in the Records of Branford

and Wallingford. His wife Sally, and Capt. Isaac Dart were his

adm'rs. His wife was a Foot, whose mother, in 1775, was Mary
Foot, of Branford.

917. John, b. Feb. 14, 1771.

918. Sally, b. Aug. 4, 1773.

919. William, b. Jan. 24, 1780, Avho became, says John R. Baldwin, a noted

physician in New York City.'

920. Lois, twin to Rebecca, b. Jan. 11, 1782; m., Feb. 6, 1804, Thaddeus

FoAvler, of Guilford, Conn.

921. Rebecca, tAvin, b. Jan. 11, 1782; m.. May 1, 1801, Caleb Finch, of North-

ford, Conn.

529. PHIXEHAS-'Phinehas^PhinehasS Richard ^
John,M3. in

Milford, Conn., in 1751; he continued there, and d. as early as

1811.

929. Phiuehas, b. 1783. +
930. Mehitable, b. 1785; m. Enoch Clark, of Orange, Conn.; had scA'en s. and

four daus. ; four grandsons in the late war.

931. Phebe, b. 1788; m. Selah Steele. +
932. Meritt, b. 1791; d. unm.

933. Harriet, b. 1793; m. Charles Hubljell. of Stratford, Conn. She died,

leaving two s. and three daus.

934. Nehemiah, b. 1796; settled in Bethlehem, Conn. He is dead, and his w,

survives in 1873. His tAvo daus. d. Avith consumption.

935. Harvey, b. 1798; in 1873, living in North Corn Avail, Conn. ; no ch.

936. Abigail, b. 1802; d. in 1872, unm.
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530. THADDEUS5Phinehas*Pbineha8,3b. in Milford, Conn.,

April 27, 1760
;
lived in Milford

;
m. Catharine, who d. Sept. 7,

1833, aged 71. His will was proved April 21, 1825.

937. Tliaddeus.+

938. Mehitable, d. unm.

939. Louisa, living, 1874, in Milford; address, care Clarke Smith.

940. Violette, m., March 25, 1824, Miles Davidson, of Milford, and had (1583)

Samuel, and others.

941. Mary Ann, m., Oct. 18, 1821, William Piatt, of Milford. Children: (1536)

George, (1537) Albert, (1538) Laura, in 1873 all of Milford; (1539) Catharine, dead;

(1540) Samuel, dead; and (1541) Louisa, who m. Wilmot.

942. Samuel G., b. about 1794; d. unm. in Philadelphia, .July 22, 1822, aged 28.

534. JOEL ^ Jared ^

Jerjah,^ b. in Milford, Conn., and continued

there; he m. Sarah Ehodes.

951. John. +
952. Mary, m. Daniel Hine, of Milford, and supposed to have moved to Iowa.

Said to have (1552) George, living in Stratford, Conn., a dau. and several other eh.

in Iowa.

953. Charles, m. He was killed in the 3Iexicau war, leaving ch. supposed to

be living in New York City, where his widow removed.

954. Joel, removed to Michigan, and lived, it is said, in Marshall, Cahoon

county. He d., it is said, in California. Had two s. and two daus., the eldest son

named John.

955. Lucy, m. Munson Curtiss, of Stratford, Conn,, and had ch. : Carrie and

Fannie, both imm. in 1874.

956. .Tared, had several ch., of whom his eldest dau. m. a s. of Dennis Bristol!,

of Milford
;
a second dau. m. Prince, of Orange, whose first name is perhaps Noble.

•Tared d. in Orange, leaving other ch.

957. Charlotte, m. Isaac Hine, of Milford, Conn., and had ch. : Luke and

Charlotte. (?)

535. JOXATITAN-^ Jarod ^

Jerjah,^ b. in Milford, June 25,

1787; when young, went to Bethlehem, 1801, and learned black-

smithing of his brother Jared. He d. April 5, 1847.

958. Albert, b. .Tan. 22, 1819; remained in Bethlehem; m. Abigail ,
and

had a dau. Esther, who is dead, and ch. living: Esther, Myra, Dwight, Alice and

Augusta H., who, in 1871, is my informant.

959. Frederick, b. Nov. 23, 1821.

960. Judson, m. Martha, and had three ch.

961. Lewis, b. Sept. 28, 182-
; thought, l)y a relative in Milford, to have settled

in Cincinnati.

962. William, b. Feb. 13, 1827.

536. ETHEL -^ Jared ^

Jerjah,^ b. in Milford, Conn., and con-

tinued there; he m. Susan Ford.



John, of 3Ii{fonl, Connecticut. 357

963. Ethel P., m. Mary Smith, and lived iu Milford; he is dead, and she living

in 1874; no ch.

964. Lewis F., b. 1809.4-

965. Susan Ann, b. 1817; m. Elliot W. Beach, of IMilfonl, s. John. In ls74,

she survived him. Children: (1577) Oscar, m. Lsabell Potter, of New Haven, who
d.. Icavinii- a dau. Emma, and (1578) Elliot W., who d. iu the army. unm.

540. BEARD ^ Abraham ^ Charles =^ Richard ^ Johii,M). in Mil-

ford, Conn., June 9, 1771
;
m. Sjbill, who was b. Aug. 21, 1777.

973. Elijah, b. March 2, 1797.4-

974. Charles, b. March 10, 1799. -h

975. Amj', b. Feb. 14, 1801
;
m. Samuel "Woodruff Downes, of Milt'drd, as his

1st wife, and had a dau. IMartha Ann, who m. Treat C. Botsford, and has ch.

976. Joseph Beard, b Xov. 29, 1802.

977. 3Iary. b. Jan. 2, 1805; m. Mark Stow. 4-

978. Comfort, b. July 14, 1807: m.. May 5, 1887, Jouah Piatt, of Milford;

living there in 1874, Children: Henry, m, a Miss Treat, and has three ch.

979. William Clark, b. April 11, 1810. In 1874. living in New Haven: m.,

but no ch.

980. Abigail Ann, b. Feb. 3, 1812; m. Samuel Woodruff Downes as his 2"J w.

Thej- lived afterward but six weeks, died within fifteen hours of each other, and

were buried in one grave.

981. Abraham, b. June 8, 1815. He d. in New Haven. He m. and had ch. :

(1596) Nellie, m. John Kennedy, of New York City; aud has several ch.
; (1597)

Fannie, and (1598) Lizzie.

982. Sybil, Elizabeth, b. Sept. 29, 1818; m, William Brotherton. In 1874,

living in Milford. Children: Nathan d. y. ; and William B. , b. July 24, 1840: in

1874, of Milford.

983. Natliau Andrew, b. Aug. 17, 1821: d. Nov. 1, 1847, unm,

545. JOSIAHf' Thomas^ Josiah * Johu -^ John - John/ b. in Xew

Jersey, about 1740; removed to Bridport, Addison county, Vt.;

said by his grandson Joseph to have been '•artiticer'' iu the Revo-

lution
; moved, it is said, from Morris or Sussex county, N. J.

(Morris county.)

984. Thomas, b. iu New Jersey. Oct. 27. 1785. 4-

985. James, b. 1787, aud his grandson thinks in Connecticut. Had three ch.

in Vermont; then settled in Cayuga couuty, N. Y.
; theuce, iu 1834, to Lorain

county, Ohio, where he lived iu 1836. He removed thence to Oakl.vnd county,

Mich., wdiere he d. iu 1839; aged 74. He had five daus. and two son^; one (1610)

Harrison, b. 1824, iu New York, m., in Oxford, Oakland county, Mich., in 1856,

Martha Langworthy. He is a furniture dealer there, with two sous and a ilau.

986. David.

987. Madisou

988. Ehoda, m. Vorce, of Port Byron, N. Y.

989. Daughter, said to be living iu California.

990. Daughter.

Die 1, by tradition, in Mentz, Cayuga county, N. Y., about 1840,

aged about 100
;
no doubt younger.
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552. JOHN J.^ Joseph
^ John ^ John^ John -

Johii,^ according to

Mr. Congar's Table, with Notes by. Mr. Edward F. Baldwin, of

Newark, he m. l*^- May 28, 1805, Lydia, b. Aug. 13, 1779, dau.

David Dodd, m. l"*- Keuben Dodd. She d. Feb. 10, i821, and he

m. 2'"'' Sarah Dodd.

991. Reuben D.+
992. .Joseph 11., of 3Ioutclaii', N. J.

;
m. Lydia Muim; has no sons.

993. Sarah D., m. Anthony D. Ball,now deceased, of Montclair, N. .J., widower
of Aljljy E.

994. Abby E.
, deceased, m., as his !»* wife, Antliony D. Ball, of Montclair, N. .J.

558. CALEB '^Joseph^Johu.^

995. Calvin S., deceased, leaving ch. : (1G20) Emmons, living, March, 1875, in

Newburgh, N. Y. : and (1631) AlmanzaM., deceased.

996. Alnuinaza M., nnm., in Montclair, N. J.

567. JAMES ^ Silas -^ James ^ Samuel ^ John "^

John,i b. probably
in Kidgefield, Conn., but early to Derby. On information of his

nephew, I state that he d. in Seymour, Conn., leaving one or two

sons and a dau.

998. Stephen, settled in Oxford, Conn., near Seymour line, and had several ch. :

one (1622) George, in 1874, lives near the line, in one town or the other. Stephen
was a mason, but not the one who built the church in Watertown.

999. Rinda, m. Lewis Baldwin.

571. JESSE « Silas 5
James,

^ b. in Derby, Conn., Feb. 15, 1771.

His nephew, Riley T., says he left a family in Seymour. I do not

know of them, except that his daughter

1001. Lucy m. 1st, Durand, and lived in New Haven. He d., and she m. 2"^U

Oct. 12, 1831, Nehemiah H. Hoyt, of Hebron, N. Y., b. Feb. 25, 1808. +

572. SILAS « Silas ^
James,^ b. in Derby, Conn., Aug. 25, 1774,

or, says a descendant, 1775. He lived in that part of Derby called

Humphreysville, now Seymour; m., Aug. 25, 1800, Tabitha Perry,
b. .March 11,177(3, and d. March 4, 1861. He d. Feb. 27, 1855.

He was a shoemaker. He celebrated his golden wedding in the

same house without ever moving out of it.

1002. Merrit Plumb, b. Dec. 2, 1802. +
1003. Riley, b. Aug. 22, 1804. +
1004. Nathan, b. April 16, 1805; d. April 20, 1805.

1005. Orriu, April 30, 1806. +
1006. .Jeannette, 1). March 11, 180S; m. .Lames Slieldon Greene. +
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1007.
, Mariti, b. Dcf. ol, 1811; m. Jolm William Bassett, and live, 1877, in

. Seymour, Conn. Children : Mary Minerva, d. y. ;
Frances Maria, m. and has

several ch.
;
Wilbur ^I.

;
\\'illiam Marcus, d. y. ;

and Charles.

1008. Rossette, b. March 27, 1814. m. Capf. Peter Ward Post, b. IMarch 4, 1790,

who d. Dec. 21, 1859. They liad one ch., which d. aged a few liours, and one

Alanson Brainard, b. May 28, 1854.

1009. Mary Plunili, I). .luuc, 8, 1816; in 1873 unm. and living with Rossette
;
is

a dressmaker.

1010. AValcs, b. April 4, 1820; m. Rebecca Dickermau. He d. in New Haven.

Dee. 24 or 25, 1849 and his widow is in New Haven in 1877. Children: (16G5)

Ellen Tabitha, m.
;
and (1660) Charles Dickerman, m.

577. KEUBEX^ Keubeii ^
James,^ b. in Derby, Conn., about

1784. He was a joiner. He went to Winsted, Conn., about 1804

or 1805, to superintend the finishing of the meeting house in the

east village, and continued his residence in the Society until his

death, Dec. 15, 1855, aged 79. He lived in the story-and-a-half
frame house near the lake outlet. He m., July 13, 1807, Nancy
Wheeler, b, Sept. 5, 1788, dau. Xathan. She died Feb. 7, 1854,

aged 65.

1011. Emeline, b. Sept. 20, 1808; m., Sept. 27, 1832, William F. Hatch, and

d. Sept. 22, 1870. He was b. March 4, 1801, s. Capt. Moses, of Weathersfleld. He
m. 2nd, Sept. 20, 1871 ;

Lizzie M. Eells, and lives in Winsted.

1012. Lyman, b. March 12, 1810; m., Nov. 30, 1837, Rebecca C. Mather, of

INIiddletown, Conn. He lived in Winsted. Children: (1667) Sarah Gray, b. July

16, 1852.

1013. Matilda, b. Feb. 15, 1816; m. Miles Smith, who d. .July 27, 1851. He
was b. July 6, 1817, s. Deacon Elisha, s. Capt. Zabina, from Goshen to Winsted. I

suppose they live in Winsted. (1668) Martha Bertram, b. May 6, 1848; m., April

23, 1872, King T. Sheldon.

ISTathan Wheeler was s. Beiijamin, Sen., of Woodbury, and his

wife, the mother of Nancy, was Mary, dau. Jesse Doolittle.

580. STEPHEN "^

Joseph
'

Stephen,^ b. aud lived in Caldwell,
N. .r. He m. Betsey Kitchell, dau. Obadiah Kitchell.

1017. Lydia Kitchell, b. Feb. 8, 1802; m. John Young, of Columbia, Morris

county. N. J. She is dead. Children : Elizabeth, d. y. ; Henry, Hettie and Elizabeth.

1018. .John, b. Nov. 21, 1803; m. Eliza Crane; botli dead, leaving no ch.

1019. Julia Caroline, b. April 2, 1806; m. Jolm C. Wilkin.son, of Newark; are

both there in 1874. They have lost several ch., and have living PJiebe, Ann and

Emma.
1020. Sally, b. July 26, 1808; m. David Anderson, and removed to Clinton,

Iowa, where she d. Nov. 3, 1874. Children: Maria, Priscilla and Aaron.

1021. Maria, b. .Jan. 9, 1811; m. Josepli Wilkinson, a cousin of .John C. He
is dead, but she living, 1874, in East Orange, N.J. Children: Elizabeth, John,

Hannah, Maria and Mary.
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1023. Ira, b. Aug. 27, 1813: d. in hospital in the late war. Hem. Emeliue

Dobbins, of Caldwell, and had ch. : (1681) John, living in Caldwell, and three dead,

Harvey, Elizabeth and Esther.

1033. Stephen Y., b. March 24, 1817. +
1034. Aaron G., b. Aug. 18, 1830. +

581. NOAH «
Joseph

^
Stepheu,* b. and d. in Caldwell, N. J. He

m. Naomi Baldwin,^ of Montclair, jS". J.; Joseph^ John^ John -

John.^

1035. Joseph, 1874, in Caldwell, N. J. He m. Ann Eliza Harrison, dan. Henrj'

W., of Wattsville, in the same town, and has ch. : Walton, Frank, Annie and Fred.

1036. Caleb, Post Olfice address, Verona, N, J. He m. 1st, ]Malvina Potter, bj-

whom he had Milton, Frank and ^lary. He m. 3n>i. Abbj' Swain, by whom he

had no ch.

1037. Oscar, called by another Noah O. ; living, 1874, in Caldwell, N. J. He
m. Emily Gould, of Patterson, X. J., and has a son Edward.

1038. Mixi-cus Y., 1874, in Caldwell. He m. Catharine Dobbins, and had a son

•drowned in 1873.

1039. Zenas, m., and had several ch. in California.

1030. Elizabeth, m. Samuel O. Harrison. She is dead; he, living in Caldwelj
1874, with two ch.

1031. Hannah Maria, m. Samuel Dobbins, of Caldwell; and her dau. Mary
Louisa ni. William Price, of that place.

1033. Esther, in 1874, smgle, in Caldwell.

1033. Louisa, in 1874, living unm. in Caldwell.

592. HANNAH ^ Caleb ^ Caleb * Samuel ^ John ^
John,i b.

;

m. Henry Wick, of Young.stown, Mahoning county, Ohio. He
was s. of Lemuel and (Lupton) ^Yick, and is grandson of, as sup-

posed. Job Wick, a family from Long Lsland, where Henry was

born. He lived for a while in Ten Mile, afterward Amity, Wash-

in2:ton countv, Penn., and settled in Youno;stown in 1804. He d.

in 1845, and his wife in 1847 or 1849. He was a merchant in

Young§town, and one of the richest men in the neighborhood.
He invested largely in lands, whicli, by the development of coal,

have brouo'ht lar<j:e sums to his children.

1039. Caleb Baldwin, m. 1st, Rachel, dau. of Jared Kirtland, and had a son

Henrj- Kirtland, who m. and had one dau.
;
he d. a young man, and his widow m.

Henry Morse, of Poland, Ohio. Caleb m. 3n<i, Delia Griffith, and had ch. : Caleb

Baldwin
; Rachel, m. R. W. Tajior, lawyer, Cashier Mahoning Count}- Bank, State

Auditor of Ohio, First Comptroller of the United States Treasury at Washington,
d. in 1878; Henry Kirtland ; Hannah, m. Charles Ames, of Youngstown; Laura,

imm.
; Charles, and Eliza.

1040. Thomas, d. num., aged 30.

104L Betse}-. m. Robert Leslie, of Youngstown; she d. soon after, and he m.

the 2nd time.
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1042. LcmiK'l, m. Aim Jane DuttDii, dau. Dr. Charles Duttou, of Youngstown.
He wa.s for many yetirs President of the City Bauk and City National Bank of

Cleveland, Ohio. His eh. wen-: diaries D., m. Amy Byard, of Pittsburgh; his

widow andch. now. 1876, reside in Philadelphia. Cynthia Dutton. m. C. S. Bissell,

and resides in Cleveland, in one of the linest "palaces" of Euclid avenue. They
have several eh., and a dau. died unm.

1043. Henry, b. Feb. 18, 1807; ui., Dec. 10, 1828, Mary S. Hinc, dau. Homer
Hiue, of Youngstown, from New Milford, Conn. ; and his w. Mary Skinner, dau.

Capt. Abraham, of Paincsville, Ohio. Henry Wick has been for many years a

prosperous banker of Cleveland, Ohio, for many years Director, and for some time

Treasurer of the Bellefoutaine and Indiana Railroad. His children are: Henrietta

Matilda, who m. Frederick Judd, a merchant in Flint, IVIich., and has ch. : Alfred

Henry, a banker in Cleveland, m. Mary Tennis, dau. John, of Cleveland; Mary
Helen, m. "William H. Corning, of Cleveland, and has ch.

; Florence, m. Dexter B.

Chambers, of Cleveland, and has a ch.
; Dudley Baldwin, banker in Cleveland, m.

Emma (Steele) Hill, widow, dau. Horace Steele, a banker of Painesville, Ohio; and

Henry C, a member of his father's firm.

1044. Hugh Brisou, m. Lucretia Winchell, of Y'oungstowu, b. in New Haven,
Conn. He is a banker in Y'"oungstown, Conn. His ch. are: George, d. y. ;

John

C, m. Bouuell, and has ch.
; Lucretia, m. H. W. Scott Bonuell, of Y'oungstowu;

Henry Y""., m. dau. Myron Arms, of Y'ouugstown; Emily, m. M. Bonnell. Hugh B.

d. April, 1880. He was a very successful business man, and much esteemed.

1045. Matilda, m. Dr. Thomas Luftou Bain, of Y'ovmgstowu, and left ch.
;

Lycurgus G., m. and d., had no ch.
;
and Thomas L., d. about 1875, and left ch.

104S. John, lived and d. in Pittsburgh, leaving a widow Emily, who m. Arms,
of Y'oungstown. He left ch. : William, living near Y'oungstowu ; James, John
and Emily, all in Y'oungstown.

1047. Mary Ann, m. William B. Foster, and he d. soou after; had no ch.

1048. Thomas Lufton (2nd), m. Mar}' Foster, and lived in Youngstown. He
had three ch. : Henry, Mary and Eliza, d. leaving issue. The widow m. Jesse

Thornton, of Cleveland, Ohio.

1049. Paul, of Y^ouugstowu, banker, m. Susan Bull, and hasch. : 1st, Mjtou;
2nd, a dau.

; 3rd, George ;
and one or two j-ounger.

598. NEHEMIAH'5 Caleb ^
Caleb,^ b. in Wasbhigtoii county,

Penn., Oct. 24, 1797; still, August, 1875, living in Council Blufts,

Iowa.
1061. .John T.. b. in Washington coUuty, Penn.. Oct. 12, 1820; Vice President

of the Pacilic National Bank, Council Bluffs.

1062. Sarah T., b. July 1, 1822.

1063. Caleb, b. April 3, 1824. He was appointed one of the Judges of the

Court of Alabama Claims, and d. in Washington, 1877. He is described, in a

Washington letter to the Cleveland iiferrtW, "as a geuial-soided man. weighing at

least three hundred pounds, and whose face is as ruddy as a Baldwin apple," and
withal as a man of decided ability.

1064. Ruth Dodd, Sept. 2, 1829.

All living save Caleb.
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599. BENJAMIN PITNEY ^ Caleb ^
Caleb,^ b. in Youugstowru

Mahoning county, Ohio, March 26, 1802. He m., July 5, 1822,

Martha Panley. They live, 1875, in Newton Falls, Trumbull

county, Ohio.

1065. James Panle}^ XcAvtou, TrumljuU couuty, Ohio.

1066. Linus Caleb, Pittsburgli, Peuu., 12 Smithfield street.

1067. Lois Rebecca, b. April 28, 1833; m., ^Vlarcli 8, 1859, M. S. Dupree, of

St. Louis, Gratiot county, Mich.; therein Deceiuber, 1875. Children: Charles C,
b. March 21, 1861, in Milton; Scott M., April 3, 1863, at Jasper, Mich., and d. there,

Aug. 30, 1867; Willie B., June 11, 1865; and Martha C, b. at Milton, Dec. 21, 1872.

1068. Harriet, m. Alexander Pow; lives, 1875, in Salem, Columbiana comity.
Ohio.

1069. Henrj^ Boyd, same place.

1070. Nehemiah Scott, Milton, Mahoning county, Oliio.

1071. Benjamin Pitney, same place.

His wife died Jan. 2, 1871, and he m., Feb. 16, 1873, Mrs. M. S.

Parmelee, and he has since resided at Newton Falls, He has,

Nov. 15, 1875, twenty grandchildren.

636. JARED R.<^ Nathaniel Elijah
^ Xathaniel-^ John'^ John,^ b.

in Newark, N. J., about 1798; m. Miiy Baker, and settled in

Jackson, Luzerne county, Penn., where he lived in 1875. His

w-ife d. about 1845.

1073. p. B.

1074. A. J.

1075. C. B.

1076. E. B., b. 1838, youngest of eleven ch., it is said, ofwhom three d. infants,

lie m. Lucinda Heilmer, dau. of the late Sanuiel Heilmer, of 3Iinersville, Schuyl-
kill county, Penn. He lives, 1875, in Kingston,, in the same comity. Children:

one d. infant, and a dau. living, 1875, in Wilkesbarre.

1077. Matilda W.
,
m. Isaac Deremer, d. 1865.

1078. Elizabeth J., m. L. Hakes, lately deceased, of Wilkesbarre, Penn.; she

d. 1862; she left no ch.

1079. Jeannette L., m. Samuel Wilkins, and living 1875.

All but Mrs. Hakes had children, and some grandchildren.

639. MARGARET « Cornelius 5
Elijah,-' b. about 1785, in Win-

chester, Va.; she m., in 1804, Judge William Daniel, of Lynch-

burg, Va., and died in 1826.

1080. Mary Cornelia B., b. 1806, in Cuml)erland comity, Va. ;
d. 1844, in

Union Plill, Nelson couuty, Va. She m. Mayo Cabell, of that place, and had ch. :

1st. Margaret Baldwin Cabell, b. 1827, m. Robert L. Brown, s. Gen. Brown, of

Nelson, in 1853, and has seven ch.
;
Roliert L., Cornelia

B..^'William Cabell, Joseph
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.C, Elizabctli, Danirl ami Mayo Cabell, '^lul. William, Daniul, A.M., University

of Virginia, Principal of the Normal High School, Nelson county, Va.; ni., 1854,

Betty Nicholas Cabt'll, who d. in ISG.'j, leaving two ch., Annie and Mary. He m.

3ik1, July, 1867, Maria Virginia Ellet, dan. Com. Charles Ellet, and has by her four

ch. : Elvira D., Charles Ellet, William Daniel and Niza Ellet. 3rd. Joseph Car-

ringtou Cabel, b. 1837; d. unm. in 1834; was Lieutenant in the Confederate army.

4th. Cornelia M., b. 1839, m. Rev. Ferdinand ^lartin. Episcopal clergyman, at

Perrysville, Clark ctmnty, Va., and lias eight ch. : Mayo Cabell, Charles Stuart,

."\rargaret, Eliza, Cornelia, Briscoe, Alice, Annie Carringtou.'--5ith. _Stuart Cabell,

b. 1842, m.. Miss Alice Boyd, of Nelson, who d. 186- with her tlifee'^^cfitrJi^l'<5t.

Joseph and Alice; he was a Lieutenant in the Confederate army, and lost a leg-

in battle.

1081. William, b. 1808; d. 1873. 3Ie:nber of the Legislature, and Judge of

the Supreme Com-t of Virginia; m., 1843, Sarah A. Warwick, dan. of John W.

Warwick, of Lynchburg, who d. in 1843, leaving eh. : 1st. Col. John W., b. 1844:

Member of the Legislature, and Adjutant of Early's Brigade, in the Confederate

Army. 3nd. Sarah A., ni. , 186S, Daa P. Halsey, a ) eminent lawyer, of Richmond,

Va., and has three ch., Caroline, Daniel a:id Julia.

Col. John W. Daniel, m. Miss Julia Munell. dan. Dr. Munell, of Lynchburg, in

1868, and has two daus., Jidia and Caroline. He was wounded several times, and

is a cripple for life, using crutches. He is a distinguished lawyer, and author of

the law book, "Daniel on Attachments," and that very leading work, "Daniel on

Negotiable Instruments." In 1876, he is a Member of the Virginia Senate, and lo.st

the nomination for the United States Senate by three votes.

Judge William, m. 2»il. Miss Cabell, dan. Judge William H. Cabell, of the Court

of Appeals of Virginia, who survives; no issue.

1083. Eliza, b. in Cumberland; m. Lewis Cabell, Esq., of Lynchburg, Va.,

and d. in 1831 ; no ch.

1083. Elvira Augusta, b. 1817; m., Oct. 31, 1838, Com. Charles Ellet, Jr., of

Philadelphia, who d. June 29, 1862, leaving four ch. : 1st. Mary Virginia, b. Jan.

24, 1839; m. William D. Cabell, June 9, 1867. 2nd. Charles Rivers, b. June 1,

1843, in Philadelphia, and d. Oct. 31, 1863, in the United States Navy. 3rd. Cor-

nelia Daniel, b. Oct. 2, 1849, in Wheeling; m. A. Moore, Jr., of Berry villle, Va.,

Sept. 10, 1873, and d. June 25, 1874. 4th. William Daniel, b. Aug. 4, 1854, iu

Richmond, Va., and d. a student in Gottengen University, Germany, Nov. 24, 1874.

1084. 3Iartha, b. in 1819; m. Judge Wood Bouldin, of the Supreme Court of

Virginia. Children: 1st. Elvira Daniel. 2ad. Martha, m. Dr. Fleuraey, and has

two ch., Mattie and Fanny. 3rd. Ann Lewis. 4th. Charles Ellet. ot'i. Briscoe

Baldwin, Otli. Alice Haxall. 7th. Frank Deaue. 8th. Virginia Stcv.-art. 9tli.

Cornelia.

641. BRISCOE GERARD^Coraelms^ Elijah/ b. Jany, 1789,

in Winchester, Va. Edacated at AYiiliain and Mary College; he

studied law, and settled in Staunton, Va.; m, Mai'tha Brown, daii.

of Chancellor John Brown, a lady of great vivacity and intelli-

gence. He was frequently a Member of the Legislature, of the

Constitutional Conventiou of 1830, and Judge of the Supreme
Court of Appeals of Virginia, lie was, it is said, regarded as one
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of the ablest Judges ever on that bench, and a man of great purity
and generosity of character. He was also an eloquent advocate.

He established, in 1839, a Law School in Staunton, which he

conducted for several years with much success. His Lectures,

comprising the whole body of common, statute and equity law,

still exist in Mss. They were highly prized by his students, and

he was often solicited to publish them. He was for many year's

Presiding Judge of the Court of Appeals, and has been widely
known through his masterly expositions of law contained in

Grattan's Reports. He died May, 1862; his widow died January,
1870.

1085. Frances, ni. Hon. Alexander H. H. Stuart. +
1086. Mary, m. Col. James M. Rawson. +
1087. John B., b. Jan. 11, 1820, near Staunton; m., Sept. 20, 1842, Miss Susan

M. Peyton, dau. John H. Peyton, Esq., and d. without issue, Sept. 30, 1874. He was

a graduate of the University of Virginia. At twenty-one, he commenced the practice

of law in Staunton, Va., as partner of his brother-in-law, Hon. 'A. H. H. Stuai't.

He soon achieved eminence as a law3-er and political debater. As soon as eligible

by age, he became a Member of the House, aud of marked ability in del)ate. He was

opposed to Secession; and in 1860, in favor of Bell and Everett, he commenced the

canvas in Richmond. The Richmond papers characterized the speech as a " mas-

terly and extraordinary effort." In the State Convention of 1861, he displayed

"transcendant ability
"
in oppo.sition to Secession. He visited President Lincoln

in behalf of the Union members. Secession being determined upon, he supported

his State. He became Inspector General; then Colonel of the 52nd Va. Reg. ;
then

Member of the Confederate Congress. The debates of that body were .secret, but

Baldwin is understood to have maintained his reputation. His speech against the

suspension of Habeas Corj^us has often been described as one of the noblest

defences of liberty ever pronounced in this coiuitry. After Lee's surrender, he

took part in what is believed to have been the first meeting for the re-establishment

of the government. He was Speaker of the next House of Delegates. He was

afterward of marked influence in Conventions; and President of one, which,

although he deeliued, nearly nominated him as Govei'nor. Although bold in his

course, he seems to have been regarded with extraordinary affection bj- the people

of Virginia, as
" sans jieur et suns rep roclie."

1088. Margaret, m. Dr. Chapman Johnson Stuart, and d. leaving one cli. (1734)

Mary, who m. Capt. William L. Clarke, of "Winchester, Va., and has five ch.

1089. Briscoe G., b. 1828; twin to James. Colonel; Chief of Ordinance in

the Army of Northern Virginia; a laborious and al)le officer, highly approved bj-

his commander. Gen. R. E. Lee.

1090. James B., twin, b. in 1828; m. Miss Garber, dau. Mr. Albert T. Garber,

of Staunton, A'a. Oct. 26, 1875, he was droAvued at Richmond, Va. He left a

widow, but no ch.

642. CORNELIUS E.« Cornelius ^

Elijah,-* b. 1791, in Winches-

ter, Va. M.T). of the vicinity of Middletown, twelve miles south
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of AViiichester. He m. iS'ellie Hite, daii. of Major Isaac Hite, of

Belle Grove, near Middletown, whose wife was the only sister of

President Madison. Mr. Madison gave each of Dr. Baldwin's

three daughters a handsome legacy.

1091. Eleuer, m. 'Lewis Davidson, of Winchester, and moved to Missouri,

where she d. leaving two cli.

1092. Mary B., formerly a Missionary of the Protestant Episcopal Church, at

Athen.s, Greece; now, 1875, in Jaffa.

1093. Hite, M.D., formerly a Surgeon in the United States Navy; iu 1875, a

jihysician near Middletown.

1094. James, a farmer near Middletown; m. but has no ch.

1095. Kobert, a Surgeon in the Confederate Army, and M.D. Children: (1735)

Robert, a lawyer, and two daughters.

1096. Ann, m. Mr. Hay, a lawyer, of Missouri, and d. leaving one ch. (1788)

Baldwin; in 1875, United States Consul at Jaffa, in Turkey.

643. ROBERT TIIOMASe Cornelius ^

Elijah/ b. in Winchester,

Va., 1793. He was an eminent and successful physician in that

place, and Surgeon in the War of 1812. He m. 1**- Sally Mackey,

by whom he had children, who d. y. He m. 2"''- Portia Lee Hop-
kins, dau. John and Cornelia (Lee) Hopkins. He died 1863, in

Winchester.

1097. Cornelia Lee, m. John Peyton Clark, son of William J. Clark, of Win-

chester. She d. near there, in 1869. Her ch. are: (1739) Portia Baldwin; (1740)

Iraogene; (1741) John Peyton; and (1742) Robert Lawrence.

1098. Mary Briscoe, m. Rev. John Mayo Pleasants Atkinson, iu 1875, President

of Hampden Sidney College, Va. She d. in 1866, leaving two daus. : Portia Lee

and Betty Carr,

1099. Robert Thomas, b. 1840; unm. in 1875.

1100. Daughter, d. y.

1101. John Hopkins, b. in 1844. hi 1876, he is an adjuster of Insurance losses

in Baltimore, 113 Rialto Building. I am obliged to him for a long and intelligent

letter.

1102. Daughter, d. y.

1103. William Ludwell, b. about 1848; unm. in 1875, and liveswith his mother

in Alexandria, Va.

1104. Daughter, d. y.

Dr. Robert T. Baldwin was, it is said, a successful farmer, and

wrote much and ably on the subject of agriculture. He was the

author of what is called "The Shade Theory."

644. ARCHIBALD STUART « Cornelius ^

Elijah,-* b. in Win-

chester, Va., 1797. He m. Kitty Mackey, a sister of the wife of

his brother Robert. He was an M.D., practicing at Winchester
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with his brother Eobert; they were devotedly attached. He was
President of the Valley Bank, and a Presidential Elector.

1105. Mary, ni. Tidball, a lawyer of California; she has ch. : Susan and Willie.

1106. Margaret, m. Robert AVhitehead, a lawyer, of Nelson Court House, Va. ,

and has live ch.

1107. Catharine, m. Dr. S. S. Neil, of Frederick county, Va. She has four

ch.: Kate, Annie. Mary and Sigismund.
1108. Robert F., M.D.+
1109. JohuMackey, M.D.+
1110. Cornelius, an M.D. in Winchester. Va. He m. Miss Jones, dau. Mar-

shall Jones, of New Orleans, who d., leaving one ch. (1759) Marshall.

1111. Sallie.

1112. Fannie.

John H. calls him Alcxavdei^ Stuart.

646. MARY B.^' Cornelius '
Elijah," h. in Winchester, Va., ^ov.

11, 1800; she m. William W. Donag-he, who died in Staunton in

1872, where she lives in 1875, the sole survivor of her fathers

familv.

1113. Margaret D., m. Rev. Dr. Rol)ert White, an eminent Presbyterian min-

ister, author of
" The Gospel its Own Witness;" in 1875, of Warrington, Va. She

d., leaving four ch.: Mary, Robert, Arabella and Willie. Mary and Willie only
survive.

1114. Briscoe Baldwin, M.D.
; m. Miss Brooks, dau. Robert S. Brooks. They

have had six ch., of whom there survive Mary B.
, Florence and Virginia.

1115. Marj' A., unm.

1116. Annie, m. Dr. Douglas Gray, of Harrisburg, Va., and have ten ch., of

whom eight are living : Isabel, Douglas, Virginia, William, Henr3% Mary, Lockhart

and Margaret.
1117. William W., m. Miss Calahan, of Botetourt county, Va. He d. in

Staunton in 1872, leaving four ch. : Ella, who m. Meade White, a lawyer, of Staun-

ton, and has three ch. : Mary B., Eveiett, and Annie Gray.

647. WILLIAM DAXIEL 6 Cornelius ^^Elijah,M). in Winches-

ter, Va., 1803, M.D.; m. Miss Margaret Sowers, dau. of John C.

Sowers, a wealthy merchant of Staunton, and died in Winchester

in 1830.

1118. Cornelia, m. Mayo Cabell. Children: William D., Stuart, Joseph; a

daughter, who m. Robert Brown; and a daughter, who m. Rev. i\Ir. 3Iartin (?), an

Episcopal clergyman. y^
' "

1119. Mary Julia, Principal and founder of the Augusta Female Seminary at

Staunton, one of the largest and best schools in the South.

Her father, as all the other Doctors Baldwin of this line, were

graduates of the Medical Department of the University of Penn-

sylvania.
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655. ELIJAH c Zadoc'' RobeiV Nathaniel ^ Jolm- JoliiuMj. in

Xew Jersey; settled in Montville, Morris county, N.J,, and died

there. He m. Ann Canipl)cll.

1\2'6. Aarou, d. num.. in Montville.

1124. Eilward (or is it Alfred?) lives in ]Montville, and lias cli.

1125. Mar}-, ui. T. Condit, and has ch. : Ann; Edward, m. H. Mitchell; Elijah,

Harriet and Isabella.

656. ROBERT ^ Zadoc ^ Robert ' b. in New Jersey, about 1774 ;

he in. Mary D. Gould, b. about 1780, and dau. of Gen. William D.

Gould, of Caldwell, N. J.

1126. Johnson G. +
1127. Lucius D.. b. Sept. 4, 1815; still living, 1876, in Xewark, N. J. ; a single

gentleman, of wealth and position, to whom I am indebted for attention and ser-

vices in the matter of preparing the present work. He has filled various positions

of trust, and been President of the City Council.

1128. William W., d. num.

1129. Phebe H., m. William II. Harris, of Montclair, N. J.+
1130. Hettie E., m. .J. Smith Crane. He d., and she lives, 1875, in Newark,

N. .1. Children: ]\Iary, m. Dr. John Bromlej', of Newark, and d., leaving no ch.
;

Sarah F., d. unm. ; ]\Iargaret C., d. unra. : and Anne. d. num.

Some other children, who d. y.

657. BETHUEL c Zadoc-' Robert,* b. in New Jersey; lived and

died in Newark, N. J.; he m. Nancy A^anhouten.

1131. Abby, d. unm.

1132. Henry, settled in Mass., and had a family.

1133. Elijah.

1134. Phebe, m. Daniel Tompkins. Children: Watkins, m. A. M. Alison;

Elizabeth, Frederick, Theodore and Phebe.

1135. Elizabeth, m. D. Campliell.

1136. Eobert. Children: Harriet and Emma.
1137. William, m. ; lived in Newark. N. J., and has a family.

1138. George, lived in Caldwell, N. J.
;
had a wife, and s. and dau.

1139. Harriet, m. W. Clark.

658. SILAS <5 Zadoc ^ Robert * Nathaniel ^ John '-

John,i lived in

Newark, N. J.; m. Sarah
,
and had a son

1140. John L., m. Elizabeth Powlas; said, in 1873, to be a merchant, living in

Newark, with a son (1793) Silas.

660. ELIZABETH'' Zadoc=' Robert,* b. in New Jersey; she m.

Major "William Stephens, of Newark, an Englishman.
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1142. Harriet, m. Dr. D. S. Ferrand, of Montville; she is living, 1874. but no
ch. living.

1143. Ann, m. James Newell, of Chicago; living, and has four s.
;
two of her

ch. are named Hemy Clay and Anna.

1144. Eliza, m. E. N. Ball, of Newark, who is d.
;
she and one dau. are living

in 1874.

1145. Henrietta, m. Munroe Howell, of Morris county. A prominent gentle-

man, and one of the "proprietors of New Jersey;" living in the township of

Roxbury, village of Troy. They have a s. Benjamin, and a dau. Molly, unm.

692. JOSIAH« SamiieP Samuel,* b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 1763^
d. Dec. 19, 1829, aged QQ, in which statement the Church Records

and tombstone accord; an nnusnal event in Woodbridge. He m.,
Nov. 7, 1786, Theresa Thomas, who survived, and died May 14^

1847, aged 81.

1167. Maria, m., ]\Iay 6, 1819, Eli Ailing.

1168. Philo.-t-

1169. Julia, m.
, Aug. 1, 1820, Isaac Buckingham, who was his adm'r, and

wliose ch. were heirs, their mother being dead.

1170. Amy, m. Smith.

1171. Mary, bapt. Oct. 2, 1808; m. Cowell.

693. JOEL« Samuel ''

Samuel,* b. in Woodbridge, Conn., 1772 ;

m., Nov. 6, 1797, Abigail G. Northrup, of that place.

1172. Ezra, b. in Bristol, Conn., Nov. 5, 1798. +
1173. Hiram, b. April, 1800. +
1174. Betsey, b. March 17. 1802; m. Ely Johnson, of Lyons, N. Y. He d.

about 1860; she, December, 1872. They had a ch. who d. infant, and Eli B., b. in

1832, and d. in 1863.

1175. Charlotte, b. .June 2, 1804; m., in 1826, Justus P. Hurd, of Bristol, Conn.

In 1875, they live in Farmiugton, Ohio. Children: Eliza Ann, b. in Bristol, Jan.

4, 1828, and Helen, b. in Fannington, Aug. 28, 1832, and d. in 1842.

1176. Elmira, b. Aug. 30, 1806. She taught the High School in Lyons, N. Y.,

several sessions, giving universal satisfaction. She m., November, 1838, Rev,

Daniel Gibbs, a graduate of Middlebury College, Vermont; and of Andover Theo-

logical Seminary, then of Hartford, Vt. ; but in 1875, of Hartford, Conn. She d.

at East Hartford, March 6, 1869, mucli lamented as one wlio had spent a useful life.

They lost three ch. in infancy.

1177. Isaac, b. Oct. 2, 1808; was a young man of promise. He entered Yale

College with the ministry in view. His health failing, he left. He afterwards

taught a High School in Lyons, N. Y., a few sessions, and d. January, 1835.

698. JARED « Jared^ Caleb* Samuel ^ Josiah- John,i b. in A^ew-

ton, Conn., Oct. 13, 1754. May 17, 1780, then of Xew Milford,

Conn., he m. Rachel Barns. He settled in AVyoniing Valley, Penu.,

and in 1796, appears among the taxables of Plymouth, Luzerne

countv.
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1178. Jared, b. March 30, 1783.

1179. Amasa, Fob. 8, 1784. He d. in Luzerne county, not far from 1846 to

1851. I think he must be tlie Amasa Barns Baldwin, of Washington, Conn., minor

in 1798, aged 14. (See Probate of Woodbury, Conn.)

703. GABRIEL « JarecP Caleb,M). Jan. 29, 1766, in Newton,
Conn. He studied with Dr. Williams, of Weston, Conn., in which

town he settled as a physician. He spent a laborious life in his pro-

fession, and died aged 60, of typhoid fever, a disease of which he

is said to have cured hundreds. He m. a dau. of Deacon Burr, of

Beading, Conn., who was brother of President Burr, of Princeton

College.

1180. Burr, b, Jan. 19, 1798.+

1181. Ann, m. Josiah Hall, a merchant, of Bridgeport, Conn., who d. aged 80,

leaving no ch.

1182. David, b. March 10, 1793. +
1183. Stephen, d. aged 3 yrs.

1184. Summers. In early life, he bought a large tract of laud in Western

Pennsylvania, above Kittanuing. While down the Ohio River on business, he was

taken sick at Pittsburgh, and d. suddenly; unm.
1185. Charles, a physician, in Union, Monroe county. West Virginia, for forty

years; retired from practice, aged about 70; d. Feb. 17, 1874.

1186. Ira, d. in middle age, about 1864. He was a tanner and cim-ier, and

then merchant on the Pennsylvania Railroad between Philadelphia and Pittsburgh.

He had eight children.

1187. Alonzo, went to live with Summers, and d. in middle age, leaving ch.

1188. James, was a physician, in Weston, now Easton, Conn. ;
then in Strat-

ford, Conn. In 1875, a physician in Danbury, and with his sons in the drug
business.

1189. Eliza, b. ;Ujout 1803 or 1804; m. a sea captain, and lived with her family

in Bridgeport, Conn.

1190. Morris W., lawyer in New Orleans; d. of yellow fever; no family.

1191. Sarah M., m., as his 2"d wife, Wilkerson; and in 1875, living in Charles-

town, Clark county, Ind.

704. TIBBALS « Jared ^
Caleb,* b. in New Milford, Conn., Nov.

17, 1768
; m., Sept. 25, 1788, Sally Booth, of Southbury, Conn.

He settled for a while in Brookfield, Conn.; but moved to Luzerne

county, Penn.; and d. in Dallas, of that county, about 1818.

1192. Laura, b. June 21, 1797; m., Jan. 31, 1818, Daniel Vosburgh, by whom
she had eleven ch., of whom, 'in 1877, three survive. She writes me, D'_>c. 16, 1877,

from Vosburgh, Wyoming county, Penn. Her husbixud d. July 17, 1836. Her s.

Carlisle, in 1877, was of Meshoppen, Wyoming coimty, Penn. Her dau. Almira

m. Giles Harding; 1877, in Vosburgh (Washington township).

1193. Electa, m. Clark Bronson, and had a dau. Sally Ann, in Vosburgh.

Laura and Electa were the survivors of eleven children.
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708. JUDE 6 JarecP Caleb,M3. in Kew Milford, Conn.; but tLe

date is worn out of the Records. It was June 14, 1775. He went
to Wyoming Valley, Penn., with his father, and appears among
the taxables in Plymouth, Luzerne county, Penn., in 1796. He
m., about 1797, Eleanor Watson, in Wyoming Valley, where all

his children were born. She was born March 22, 1782. He died

in Luzerne county, June 19, 1821
;
his widow died at Lexington,

Richland county, Ohio, Jan. 13, 1833.

1204. Burr, Dec. 22, 1798. +
1205. Almou, Oct. 15, 1800; d. Juue 1, 1821.

1206. Abed, Feb. 4, 1802. +
1207. Watson, Nov. 2, 1805.

1208. Lewis J., June 14, 1809, and has a family of two cli. at West Unity,

Williams county, Ohio, in 1875.

1209. Ambrose, Jan. 10, 1811. +
1210. Ehoda, April, 1813; d. Sept. 8, 1822.

1211. Eleanor, Nov. 9, 1815; m. Ames Brown. +
1212. David, Oct. 29, 1820; d. Aug. 12, 1822.

725. ELI e Matthew '^

Caleb,4 b. in Brookfield, Conn., Nov. 20,

1782, and lived there
;
he m., Jan. 15, 1804, Lucy Sherman, b.

IN'ov. 14, 1784, dau. Samuel Sherman, of Brookfield. He d. Feb.

6, 1832, leaving issue.

1246. Heman S , b. Dec. 6, 1803.+

1247. Philo, b. Nov. 7, 1807. +
1248. Samuel, b. Oct. 6, 1809. +
1249. Mary, b. Dec. 21, 1811: m. George Paster.

1250. Matthew, b. Jan. 9, 1814; m., Aug. 15, 1837, Susan D. Woodbury, and

had two daughters.

1251. Lemuel H., b, -Jan. 20, 181-; m., Fel). 8, 1832; Anna Maria Middlebrook,

of Bridgeport; no ch.

1252. Lewis S., b. April 9, 1818: m. Caroline M. Webb, of Leroy, N. Y.,

and has a sou Jerome.

1253. Isaac Palmer, b. Oct. 16, 1820. +
1254. Eli, b. May 7, 1823. +
1255. Elijah S., b. May 25, 1825. +

728. JEHIEL '^ Jehiel '^

Peleg^ Samuel '' Josialr^ John,i b. in Mil-

ford, Conn.; m. Jane ISTorthrup, of the same y)lace, and settled in

Washington, Conn.

1256. Jane, m. Mr. Cabell, of New Preston, Comi. She removed to New York

State, where her husband and two ch. died; Avhen she ret\u-ned to Wasliington,

where she died. Two ch. d. y. : and a third, Julia, after the death of her mother,

was adopted by Mr. Skinner; she m. Frank Broadwell, of Oswego, N. Y. He d.,

when she removed to Kalamazoo, Mich., and soon after to Iowa.
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His 1"* wife died, and he m. Miss Swiiigston, of j^cw Preston

(within the limits of Washington).

1257. Julia, m. Lewis BaUhviii Xotllcton. of Wasliington, Conn., son of Daniel

and his w. Eunice, dau. of Jercniiali I'.aldwin. They live, 1875, in Medina, Ohio.

1258. Fowler. 4-

Ile m. S''^' Lavina Hendricks, of Washington, and had one son

and two daughters, name and fate unknown.

732. JOim TIBBALS^' Ashbel^ Joel* Samuel ^ Josiahs John,
^

b. in Milford, Conn.; m. Catharine McArthur, of Milford.

1262. Alvah. In 1875, of Palmyra, Portage county, Ohio, and has a son Jolin

Tibbals, then a hardware mcrcliant in IMediua, Ohio.

1263. John.

1264. Urania.

1265. Marquis.
1266. Fanny.

747. FAXXY^-»Frederick^ Eleazer,* m. John Betts, a printer.

He died when their children were all small
;
she died in St. Louis,

Mo., about 1862.

1281. Minerva, m. 1st, Dr. Rowley, and had George, living, 1877, in St. Louis;

Georgiana, in 1877 num. and living in Georgetown, D. C. with her mothers 2'«1

husband, Mr. Jayue, who is a Department Clerk at Washington. Minerva is dead.

1282. John, d. uum.

1283. George, d. iinm.

1284. William, was a wholesale manufacturer of paints, oils and varnishes, in

St. Louis. He m., and d. soon after his mother. He had two s. and three daus. ;

the names of two are Julia and Lagrange.

1285. Frederick, lives, 1877, in Jersey City; m. 2'h1. Elizabeth Broquard. He

had sons Frederick and John and two daus.

748. GOODRICH s Frederick^ Eleazer,* b. Dec. 23, 1804, in

Clavarack, Columbia county, N. Y. In September, 1877, he lives

in Freehold, Greene county, N. Y., with his dau. Emily. He m.,

Dec. 22, 1831, Dorcas Becker, b. June 22, 1806, in Freehold, Greene

county, N. Y., dau. Garrett dnd Rebecca (Aker) Becker. Garrett

was son of John and Margaret (Aker) Becker. They lived hrst

in Catskill, N". Y., and in 1839 moved to Saugerties, Ulster county,

N. Y.: in 1852, to Tecumseh, Mich.; afterward to Raisinville,

Munroe county, Mich. He has been a farmer.

1286. Emily, Feb. 15, 1833; m., Sept. 15, 1861, at East Durham. N. Y., Harry

Bayley, b. April 12, 1835, of that place, s. Thomas and Mary (Daily) Bayley. Thomas,

b. there May 1, 1790, Avas s. Cutting Bayley, from New Hampshire. Harry is a
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farmer; resident, 1877, at Freehold, Greene county, N. Y. Children: Hattie, Oct.

24, 1864, and d. Nov. 15, 1869; Frank Baldwin, Oct. 13, 1866; and Frederick

Goodrich, Dec. 23, 1870.

1287. Julia Lucretia, b. Oct. 13, 1835; m. George Henry Greene. -(-

1288. Mary Frances, b, Sept. 24, 1837; d. unm.

1289. Garrett Romeyne, b. May 13, 1840. +
1290. David Bennett, b. April 2, 1842. +
1291. Margaret Lavinia, b. June 26, 1844; d. March 3, 1852.

1292. Jennie Estella, b. Oct. 8, 1851; m. William Henry Blisel.+

761. ERASTUS6 Eleazer^ Caleb ^ Josiah"^ Josiah -
John,Mj. in

Killingworth, Conn., May 2, 1790. He m. Lucy Sprague Church,
of Newport, N. H., and died there, Feb. 20, 1823

; she, March 10,

1837. They had seven ch,, of whom only three lived to grow up.

1293. Henry Erastus, b. Dec. 19, 1815; m. Marcia L. Gilmore, of Newport;
she d. a year after marriage.

1294. Samuel Church, b. Sept. 15, 181 7,4-

1295. James Pamielee, b. Sept. 6, 1821; d. at Lacouia, N. H., Jan. 20, 1862,

unm.

702. PHILANDERS Eleazer^Caleb,* b.in Killingworth, Conn.,

Aug. 31, 1792, In 1811, his father settled in Southern Ohio. He
d. April 2, 1859.

1296. Silas, living, in 1874, near Oxford, Ohio.

1297. Harriet, m. Slack, and moved to Illinois. In 1874, a widow.

1298. Jennie, m. Dooley, and, in 1874, living near Olive Branch, Clermont

count3\ Ohio.

1299. Philander, d. y.

1300. Lavinia, d. y.

1301. Hiram, d. y.

763. ELEAZER6 Eleazer"^ Caleb,* b. in Killiugworth, Conn.,

Sept. 26, 1796
;
settled with his father in Southern Ohio. He lived

in Cincinnati. He d. Aug. 17, 1836.

1302. Carlos Sidnej% b. February, 1820, at Cincinnati.

1303. Eli C, formerly Auditor of Hamilton county, Ohio.

1304. Eleazer.

1305. William, b. Jan. 19, 1829, and d. next day.

773. SYLVENDEK« Caleb'' Caleb,* b. Nov. 27, 1803, in Cler-

mont, N. H.; living, April, 1876, in East Troy, Wis.; m., Jan. 29,

1828, Dimmis K. Jones, in Sharon, Vt., who d. July 22, 1832. He
m. 2""' in Stanstead, Canada, April 25, 1833, Mrs. Mary C. Smith,

who d. in Kenosha, Wis., June 14, 1860. He m. 3'-^i' May 27, 1867,



John^ of lUilford, Connecticut. 373

in Lyndon, Vt., Mrs. Helen M. Johnson. Plis cliildreii all bjMvife

Mary C,

1306. George S., b. in Stiinstcad, Canada, March 24, 1835; m. at Kenosha,

"Wi!^., April 9. 1861, Nellie A. Merrill. In 1876. he lives there, and is in the busi-

ness of Insurance. Children: Harry M., April 20, 1862, and Grace N., Dec. 14,

1867.

1307. Charles S., d. in Pithole, Penn., some years before 1876, and left a sou

Charles C, living, 1876, in Elkhorn, Wis.

1308. Horace W., Chicago.
1309. Gilbert H., in 1876, living in Chicago, 111., and a son Charles C.

1310. Chauncej', dead.

1311. James E., dead.

794. LOAMMI or AMMI^ John ° Jonah ^ Elnathan ^
Joseph

2

John,^ b. in Westville, New Haven, Conn., 1776, and lived there.

1317. Henry Smith, 1817. In 1874, living in New Haven. He m. Martha Ann
Wolcot, of Orange, Conn., and has ch. : Henry; Liba('?); Martha; Augenora, dead;

Angenora, again; Charlotte, Emma and David Freegift, 18.50, of New Haven.
1318. Leman ^Miles.

1319. Silas D., .Jan. 15, 1821. Colonel of the 37th Illinois Regiment, in the

late war. Living, 1875, in Chicago. His only living ch. is Robert Austin, b. Feb. 8,

1866. It was his fortune to meet in battle a Confederate Regiment also commanded
by a Silas Baldwin.

1320. Henrietta.

800. EDWAED« John ^ John ^ John ^
George- John,i b. in

Branford, Conn., Oct. 18, 1776. He settled in Harwinton, Conn.,
where he is named in the Church Kecord as Edniond. He joined
the Church in 1799. He m., Jan. 7, 1797, Hannah Stent, dau. of

Eleazer Stent, of" Branford.

1321. Jeremiah.

1322. Edward went to Georgia, and d. leaving no ch.

1323. Zeno, settled in Ohio.

1324. Van Vetchen, d. in Kentucky, of consumption, leaving no familj-.

1325. Samuel Augustus.
1326. Sylvia, m. Skinner, of Harwinton, Conu., and settled in Ohio. 3Irs.

Judge Rogers thinks his name was Aaron, and that he .settled near Hudson, Ohio.

801. IREXE'5 John 5
John,

^ b. in Branford, Conn., March 3,

1779
;
she m. Samuel Frisbie, of Branford.

1327. Samuel, b. March 26, 1797: d. y.

1328. James W., b. March 29, 1798.

"

He graduated at Yale. He lived near

Newark, N. J., and had a large family, of whom two sous, James W. and Frank,
are dry goods merchants in Detroit.
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1329. Juclali, b. :May 28, 1800. lu 1873, whcu I got this acKOimt, his residence

was in New Haven, but he was in Europe. He lias two daus.

1330. Jeremiali, b. April 16, 1802; d. Tinni. about 1830, on board a steamer

from Savannah to New York.

•1331. Nancy Maria, b. Jan. 3, 1807; m. Lucius Hopkins, of New York City,

formerly a wholesale merchant, and afterward President of the Importers' and
Traders' Bank. Hs is now a merchant in New York. He has one dan. and three

grandsons.
1332. Elizabeth, b. June 10, 1810; m. Eli F. Rogers, who was for many years

Pix)bate Judge in Branford, Conn. Their son, Charles Henry, d., leaving a wife,

I)ut no ch.

1333. Samuel, was a merchant in Darlington, S. C.
;
with no family.

802. STATIKA'' Johir^ Johii,Mi. in Branford, Conn., Jan. 21,

1782 ;
she m. Asher S. Beach, of Branford, Jnly 20, 1800.

1334. Willis, m. and has one ch. ^lary, living.

1335. Hobart Stone, d. a few years since; he had daus. Frances and Helen,

both dead.

1336. Angelina, m. John Plant, living in Branford; husband dead. She had

ten ch.. of whom four are living.

1337. Polly, ra. William Plant; living a widow, has four s. and one dau.

803. AUGUSTUS^ John^ John,Mj. in Branford, Conn., April

20,1784; lie ni., Jane 31, 1809, Betsey Goodrich, of Branford.

He settled in Deerlield, Mass.

1338. James G., b. in 1810; d. July 10, 1832, and buried in Branford.

1339. Elizabeth d., leaving no ch.

1340. Alouzo, in 1873, living in South Deerfleld Mass., and has ch. : James

and Elizabeth.

804. :^AXCY« John 5
John,M). in Branford, Conn., Xov. 28,

1786
;
she m. Cook, of Harwinton, Conn.

1341. Emeline, m. Lieut. Gov. Morris Tyler, of New Haven, Conn,, and has

two daughters.
1342. Daughter.
1343. Hol)ert, living. 1873, in Albany, N. Y.

805. MARIA '^ John^ John,* b. in Branford, Conn., Aug. 1,.

1787; she m. Anson Hnngerford, of Harwinton, Conn.

1344. Nancy, m. William Heard, of Hartford, Conn.

1345. Jeunette, m. Horace Averill, of NewMilford; in 1878, living in New
York City.

1346. Anson, d. leaving two sons.

1347. Maria Catlin Wilson; of Harwinton, in 1873.

1348. Charles, living in the South through the late war.

1349. George. Residence, Columbus, Ga. ;
he m. a ^liss Pond, of that State.
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813. SAMUEL ^ Zaooheus '^ James * John '^

George
-
Johii,i b. in

Branford, Conn., Aug. 28, 1777. In 1800, his wife Flora (Wood-
ruff) was received from tlie Church in Xorthington, Conn. In

1814, he and his wife were dismissed from the Church, and

removed to Cinciunati. He d. Aug. 22, 1840
; she, June 6, 1862.

13.')7. Almoud, b. Nov. 9, 1800. -f-

1358. Sarah, b. April 30, 1803; m. House, and had eh.: Edwin, Post Office,

Richmond, Ohio; Edwin, dead; Llewellj-u, dead; Sarah Flora, of Richmond, Ohio.

1859. Serene, b. Aug. 13, 1803; d. Sept. 3, 1806.

1860. Joseph, b. 3Iay 30, 1805, of Carthage, Ohio.+
1361. Emily, b. Feb. 13, 1807.

1363. Labeuius, b. Feb. IT, 1809; deceased; no ch.

1363. Alathea, b. Jan. 34, 1811.

1364. Arden, bapt. May 3, 1813; he m. and d. He was a carpenter. He had

a s. who d. unra. ;
and a dau. Flora Elizabeth, re^ideat in Nashua, N. H.

1365. Serena, d. Aug. 10, 1864.

1866. Nancy, m. Perin; lives in Batesville, Ark.

136T. John, living in 1874.

1368. James Harvey, is a painter; living, April 17, 1877, in Mooresfield or

Moore's Hill, "SU., witli a s. Saiiiuel and two dans.

1369. Samuel Davis, a noted Methodist preacher and D.D. He d. in Nashville,

Teun., since the war. He strongly sympathized with the South. He was the

author of the book called "Armageddon;" was a leading Southern clergyman. He
had ch., who reside in Nashville.

815. TIM0THY«Zaccheiis5 James,M3apt. in Branford, Conn.,
Dec. 31, 1786, and d. there, Oct. 16, 1872

;
he m., Oct. 21, 1819,

Jerusha Tyler, who d. Sept. 1, 1864.

1371. Joseph, b. Oct. 9, 1830; m. Harriet
,
who d. .Jan. 15, 1873, aged 45.

In 1874, he lived in that part of Branford called Pine Orchard. Children: Ella

Maria, d. Oct. 13, 1858, aged 3 yrs. 3 mos. 14 days; Henry D., in 1874, living with

his father; and Mary, who joined the Church in 1851, and m. Frisbie.

1373. Ephraim Rogers, b. June 34, 1833; d. Aug. 13, 1839.

1373. Philemon, b. Juue 6, 1836; d. Aug. 33, 1856, unra.
;
was a sea captain.

1374. Mary Almena, b. May 31, 1838; living in 1856.

822. WILLIAM *^ Xicodemus °
James,^ b. in Branford, Conn.; m.

Charlotte Lindsley, of that place; and d. there, Sept. 22, 1866, of

consumption.
1380. James, b. Jidy 3, 1833.

1381. Nancy, b. Sept. 3, 1834.

1383. William, b. Aug. 36, 1836.

1383. Sarah, b. Feb. 19, 1838.

1384. George, b. Feb. 30, 1833.

1385. Eliza .Jane, b. .June 13, 1835.

1386. Elizur, b. July 38, 1837.

1387. Charles, b. Oct. 14, 1841.

All of Branford.
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831. JOSIAIP Israel 5
Israel,* b. in Branford, Conu., Jan. 21,

1778
;
he lived in JSTorth Branford, after residence elsewhere. He

m. Rhoda Carter, of Southington, and he and his wife joined the

Church in Branford, in 1816.

1388. George, b. in Russell, Mass., Aug. 23, 1803.

1889. Henry Carter, b. in Russell, Mass., Aug. 18, 1805. +
1390. Rhoda Ellen, b. in Southington, Conn., April 6, 1812.

1391. Mary Ann, b. in Branford, Conn., March 5, 1814.

His two children, Henry and Rhoda, were bapt. in Branford,
in 1816.

833. ELIADA'5IsraePIsrael,4b. in Branford, Conn., July 1,

1783. He was a sea captain, and is said to have been captured
with his vessel, by the British, in the War of 1812. He was m.

thrice, and is said to have had sixteen children, of whom several

d. y., one July 21, 1810, soon after birth. He m. l***' Betsey Page;
2"^' Laura Thompson; and 3''^' Phebe Wing.

139.1. Harriet Page, b. Sept. 18, 1807; m. Thaddeus Benedict, of Bridgeport. +
1396. Susan E,, in 1875, unm. in Bridgeport, Conn.

1397. William, in 1873, said to be living in Bridgeport, Conn.

1398. Micha B., b. in Bridgeport, Conn., Feb. 2, 1834 +

842. JACOB« Heman 5 Israel.* He lived and died in the "old

place," in Xew Hartford, N". Y. He m. Tabitha Youlan.

1405. Edward, of De Kalb, De Kalb county, 111.; m., but no ch.

1406. Persis, m. ]\Ir. Mason, of Sequoit, adjoining New Hartford.

1407. Andrew Youlan, in 1874, m. and in New Hartford, N. Y., with ch. :

George, and Miss Russell thinks also Edward.
1408. Julia, m. and went to Janesville, "Wis.

1409. Frances, m. and lived at Wa.shington Mills, Oneida county, N. Y., and

her mother with her.

856. AARON *5 Aaron 5 Aaron,Md. in Branford, and lived, it is

said, in Clinton, Conn.; m. Julia Parrel, a dau. of the 2"*^ wife of

Sylvester Redfield, who was widow Parrel, of Guilford.

1434. George. Mr. .John R. Baldwin, of Branford thinks he had ch. : Charles

and Carrie.

1435. Aaron. Mr. John R. Baldwin thinks he liad ch. : Joseph and Arthur.

1436. Temperance, m. Timothy Fowler.

1437. Clara.

1438. Lucy.
1439. William, was a shoemaker; came to Clinton after he was 21.
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Authorities quite ditfer about this Aaron, two making him a

tailor, one iu New Haven and one in North Haven
;
a third thinks

he settled near Utica, N. Y. He certainly lived for a while in

Clinton, Conn., and there from Branford, and is said to have been

there a shoemaker. Perhaps the son was tlie tailor.

859. WYLLIS*' Joseph^ Aaron,* b. in Branford, Conn., March
1783. He went witli his father to Harwinton, Conn. He moved
thence to Burdett, Tompkins county, X. Y.

1440. Samuel G., b. Oct. 12, 1804, a lawyer iu Clevelaud, Ohio; m. luit uo cli.

1441. Harvey, b. Dec. 5, 1807. +
1442. Harrie't, b. April 4, 1809; d. 1826.

1443. Willis, b. Oct. 12, 1810. +
1444. Joseph M., b. June 12, 1812; m. 1840; a farmer living at Coesse, Whitley

county, Ind.
;
has a dau. Emily.

1445. George, b. Jan. 22, 1814; d. uum, 1847; a soldier in the Mexican war.

1446. Henry, b. July 19, 1815. +
1447. Cyrus H., b. July 24, 1817. +
1448. Julius A., b. June 10. 1819; m. 1845; lives, 1875, iu Fiudley, Ohio. He

has a livery stable. He has six ch., of whom three are Horace, Cj'rus and George.
1449. Rosanna M., b. June 28, 1821; m. Robert Burge; in 1858, a merchant at

Bui'dette, N. Y. They have but one living ch., Hannah, who m. Mr. Howell, a

wealthy merchant in Missouri, dead, and she lives in Burdette.

1450. Horace J., b. Jan. 8, 1825, in Watkins, K. Y.
; m., 1850; resides in Wat-

kins, N. Y. : no ch.

862. JOHN'^ Joseph
5
Aaron,* b. Oct. 13, 1799. He settled in

Berea, Cuyahoga county, Ohio, in 1827. He was a pioneer in the

grindstone business there, which has now developed, with other

stone there, into a verv large trade. He accumulated in it a

handsome property. He is a man very plain and economical in

his personal habits, but of large generosity and great public

spirit. He has given largely to the Baldwin University, located

in Berea, and it is named from him. He felt quitfe interested in

the early settlement of Kansas as a free State, and Baldwin City
in Kansas is also named from him.

1463. Milton, d. iu Kansas, aged 29.

1464. Newton, d. in Berea, aged 19.

1465. John, in 1875, living in Berea.

Mr. Baldwin survives in 1880.

869. GILES T.6 Ammi ^ Samuel,* moved from North Branford,

Conn., to Branford; m. Emeline. He is dead.

25
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1466. Siduey, of California.

1467. Jerome N.

1468. Grace E.

1469. Giles Herbert, living, 1873, near depot, and called Herbert.

1470. LydiaJ.
1471. Sarah L.

1473. Eugene B.

These were all liviug Dec. 16, 1871.

1473. Betsey, d. June 8, 1849.

880. JULIUS 6 Jesse 5

Epliraim
^ Israel George- Jolin,Mj. in

Soiithiijgtou, Conn., Nov. 13, 1799; m., in Vienna, Trumbull

county, Ohio, Oct. 19, 1820, Lucy Ann Andrews, who was b. in

Burlington, Hartford county. Conn., Fob. 12, 1802. His only
child is

1474. Lucius Andrews, b. Dec. 28, 1824; m. in Brookfield, Trumbull county
Ohio. He lives in ]\Ioutville, Geauga county, Ohio, and has ch. ; (2039) Horace

Nelson, (2040) Frank Hart, and (2041) Lucius Clayton.

881. EPHRAIM^ Jesse^Ephraini,M3. in Southington, Conn.,

April 9,1802; m., June, 1820, in Brookfield, Trumbull county,

Ohio, Calista Wheeler, b. Feb. 3, 1802. He resides, 1873, hi

Fowler, Trumbull county, Ohio.

1475. Lovina, b. May 5, 1821.

1476. David, b. .luly 13, 1823; d. Oct 13, 1864.

1477. Darius, b. Oct. 30, 18:4.

1478. Lucy, b. .June 21, 1827.

1479. Harriet, b. Oct. 8, 1829.

1480. Phebe, b. March 5, 1832; d. Nov. 12 1869.

1481. Ann, b. March 26, 1835.

1482. Susan, b. April 4, 1838.

1483. Henry, b. July 5, 1841.

1484. Viola, b. Sept. 8, 1844.

891. BENEDICT « Joel ^ BanieH Daniel ^
George-^ John,' b. in

New Haven, Conn., Feb. 25, 1787; settled in Michigan, where ho

is living, 1875.

1485. Edwin, of Michigan.
1486. S. Clark, b. in Chili, N. Y.

;
of Michigan in 1875, and has two ch.

1487. Charles A., of Michigan, b. 1825; living, 1875, in Michigan; has a uau.

Eva, who, in 1875, is m.

1488. Gorham, of Michigan.
14!^9. Polly, m. Solomon Lower.

1490. Philene, m. .Jo.seph Lower.

1491. Lydia, living, 1875, in Missouri; m. F. C. Patterson.

All the above children were born in Chili, N. Y.
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1492. Xewtou, b. Oct. 22, 1835, iu Oakland county, :\licli.
; m., Jan. 17, 1857;

lives, 1875, in Owasco, Mich,, and lia.s a dau. Maud, h. Aug. 17, 18(39.

1493. Sarah, living, 1875, in Fairbank, Iowa. She in. F. A. Emmet.

892. TIMOTHY GORIIAM^ Joel '
Daniel,^ b. iu New Haven.

Conn., Dec. 14, 1788. He d. in the State of New York, aged 75.

1494. Elida, residing iu AVisconsin.

1495. Eliza, of Wisconsin.

1496. Chauucey, of Michigan.

1497. Loretta, of Attica, N. Y.

1498. Amos, of New York State.

1499. George, of New York State.

895. JOEL « Joel •'^ Daniel.^ He d.in New York State, aged 63.

1500. Truman, m. and living, 1875, in Attica, N. Y.

1501. Lucy, in 1875, m. and living iu Belleviie, 31ich.

1502. Hubbard, iu 1875, moved from Rochester, N. Y., to Dewitt, Mich.

896. BRONSON^JoeP Daniel.^

1508. Nelson, of Michigan.
1504. Minerva, of 3Iichlgan.

904. JUNIUS'^ Stephen
=

George
* Daniel =^

George- Johu,i b. in

Goshen, Sept. 15, 1807; in 1844, living in Goshen. He settled in

Torrington, and d. there, June 10, 1861, of typhoid fever. He m.

Julia A. P., dau. Dennis Hallock, of Cairo, Greene county, N. Y.,

Sept. 14, 1828
;
she was b. Sept. 19, 1805. He was a farmer, and

lived in North Goshen, Conn.

1505. Eliza Hannah, b. Aug. 1, 1829; m., .Jau. 28, 1850, Daniel Kimberly, of

Goshen, b. Dec. 21, 1836, s. Henry aud Silvia (Curtiss), of Go.shen. He enlisted in

the late war, Aug. 28, 1861, for three years, aud before his time was out, re-enlisted

for three years, was wounded, and d. in the hospital at Hampton, Va., July 5, 1864.

Children: .Julia Silvia, Sept. 10, 1857, aud Carrie Sedalia, Feb. 8, 1861.

1506. Lydia Lucedia, Sept. 29, 1832: d. .June 23, 1841.

1507. .Junius Dudley, Dec. 5, 1835; d. -June 18, 1841.

1508. Stephen John, June 15, 1833; d. June 8, 1841.

These three died of scarlet fever.

1509. Caroline J^ucretia, Nov. 13, 1840; d. Sept. 12, 1861.

1510. .Juuius Dudley, Dec. 26, 1843; d. April 18, 1861.

1511. .James Burgess, Sept. 14, 1846, iu Torrington, Conn.; m.. May 6, 1888.

Martha E., dau. George Merrimau, of Litchrteld, Conn., and has ch. : Charles

Hodges, June 25, 1870. aud Ralph Alerriman, June 17, 1874.

906. NOAH« Edward s Noah^ Noah^George'^ John,i b. 1787,

in Branford, Conn., and remained there. He m. Betsey Rogers,
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dau. Abraham, of Brauforcl. He d. Nov. 24, 1835
; she, March

28, 1838, aged 49.

1512. John Rogers. -}-

1513. Silvia, m. David Beach, of Braiiford. and there in 1877. Children:

Betsey, John H, and Frank Edward. Both bapt. ]May 6, 1832.

919. ABIGAIL « Elihu ^ John ^ John ^ Richard- John,i b. in

North Branford, Conn., July 5, 1780; m., Feb. 20, 1804. John

Hall,of Wallingford, Conn., s. Giles ^ John^ John^ Samuel -
John, ^

of New Haven.

1515. Stanley, b. March 20, 1805.

1516. Apollos, b. July 12, 1807.

1517. Henry Franklin, b. June 28, 1809.

She died, and he m. 2"^'Dencv Strono-, and had

Dency Dwight, b. Aug 19, 1814.

Elizur, b. Jan. 25. 1817.

Adeline, b. June 2, 1820; d. Aug. 5, 1834.

WolcoU, b. Oct. 30; d. Oct. 30.1834.

929. PHINEHAS6 Phinehas^ Phinehas* Phinehas^ -Kichard ^

John,^ b. in Milford, Conn. 1783
;
he settled in Cornwall, Conn,,

where he d. May 25, 1868, aged 84. His wife, Nancy Abigail,
d. May 5, 1849, aged 55.

1518. Samuel Rexford, b. Sept. 10, 1811. +
1519. Infant, 1). Feb. 9, 1813; d. July 10, 1813.

1520. Lydia Maria, 1.. Sept. 8, 1815.

1521. Phinehas Riley, b. June 19, 1818; in 1874, in Cornwall.

1522. Harriet Eliza/b. Jan. 30, 1821; d. Dec. 29, 1823.

1523. John Franklin, b. April 29, 1823.

1524. Sarah Elizabeth, Aug. 24, 1825.

1525. Henry Woodruff, b. Jan. 10, 1828.

1526. Infant, b. March 15, 1830; d. June 7. 1830.

1527. Nancy Abigail, b. Aug. 16, 1833; d July 5, 1861.

1528. Thaddeus Robert, b. .July 10, 1836.

931. PHEBE 6 Phinehas '^

Phinehas,* b. in Milford, Conn., 1788
;

m., 1825, Selah Steele, of New Britain, Conn.; she d. in 1856.

1529. Harvey, in 1873, a physician in West Winsted, Conn.
; m., in 1862, Mary

Mather, a gr. dau. of John Cotton Mather; she d. in 1872. He has been a suceessful

physician, a volunteer surgeon in some of the lieaviest battles of the war, twice

State representative, twice State senator, and once postmaster. He graduated at

New York Universitv, in 1847.
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937. THADDEUS « Tbaddeus ^
Phiuehas,* b. in Miltbrd, Conn

,

he ni. Ellon Curtiss, of Stratford ;
both are d.oad.

1533. Keziah, m. 1st, Albert ^lerwiu, ;md 2'»i. Kev. ^Ir. Waterbury. By Albert

Merwin she had Baldwin, of Milford; aud Ellen, who m. and livis in Xew^ Jersey.
Sjie had also ch. l)y Mr. Watorhnry. She is dead.

951. .JOHJN'" JoeP Jared^ Jerjah^ Richard^ John,i b. in Mil-

ford, Conn., and remained there. He m., Feb. 24, 1826,

Sommers. He d. Sept. 6, 18—
; she, Dec. 3, 18 — .

1543. .James E., b. Oct. 24, 1837; he settled in Talmadge, Summit coimty,

Ohio, where, in 1874, he was a manufacturer of carriages. He m. Hannah S.

Wright, aud had ch. : (3062) Ellen, (3063) Mary Eliza, (3064) Frank Wright, (3065)

Charles Arthur, (3066) Harriet, and (3067) an infant dau., in 1874.

1543. Ann L., b. Oct. 30; m. Nathan Merwin, of Milford; there in 1874; has

two ch. : Nelson aud Harry White.

1544. Lucy A., b. July 11, 1833; d. May 18. 1855.

1.545. Clarissa H., b. Dec. 7, 1835; d. Feb. 16, 1837.

1546. 3Iary A., Dec. 7, 1837; m. Robert W. Clark, of Milford. Children:

(3070) Mary Louisa, (3071) Georgiana; (3073) Clara Baldwin, and (2073) Ella.

1547. John H., b. March 30, 1840; m. Mary Adele Bristoll, of Milford, and
in December, 1874, lives there; no ch.

1548. Clarissa F., b. Dec. 3, 1842; m. 3Ielville Curtiss, of Stratford; there in

1874, and s. Robert Melville.

1549. Rebecca P.. b. April 9, 1845; d. May 13, 1845.

1550. Robert F., b. .June 16, 1847.

1551. Frank R., b. Nov. 9, 1849: in 1874, unm.

964. LEWIS F.« Ethel 5
Jared,M3. in Milford, Conn., in 1809,

and living there in 1874, when I called upon him. He m. 1®*- Mary
E. Fenn, dan, Daniel, of Milford.

1574. Sherlon L., b. May, 1842; d. Nov. 11, 1842.

1575. Sherlon L., b. February, 1844; m. Emily Plum, dau. David, of Milford;
in 1874, lives in Bridgeport ; a boot and shoe dealer. Children: Lewis Palmer, b.

1870; aud Alice, b. May 6, 1874.

1576. Alice Maria, m. John W. Buckingham, of 3Iilford. Children: William

A., b. in 1868; and Clinton Baldwin.

His wife d. Sept. 18, 1853, aged 41 yrs., and he m. 2"'*' Lucy A.

Palmer, dan. William, of Greentield, Mass., and no children.

973. ELIJAH -^ Beard ^ Abraham* Charles ^ Richard ^
John,i b.

in Milford, Conn., March 2, 1797; lived in Milford. He m., ISTov.

22, 1826, Catharine Gunn.
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1579. Joseph Buckingham, Ijapt. Sept. 7, 1828.

1580. George Gunu, b. Jan. 16, and bapt. Jul.v 25, 1830; m., June, 1859, Kim-

berly, of West Haven, Conn.; lives, 1877, in Sioux City, Iowa; no ch. Architect.

1581. Elijah Clark, bapt. Aug, 4, 1833.+
1583. Albertus, b. Nov. 8, 1835; d. y.

1588. Kate, m. Curtiss, of Stratford or Huntington. Conn.

1583i. Eva, d. y.

974. CHAELES ^ Beard ' Abraham/ b. in Milford, Conn.,
March 10, 1799

;
he m., 1834, Charlotte Clark

;
lived in Milford,

where he and his wife died.

1584. Charles, d. luim.

1585. Angelina, in 1874, unm.

1586. Celia, m. Tlielos Treat, of Orange, Conn., and has two ch.

1587. Roger S., m. Angelina Frost, of Maine; in 1874, living in Milford; no ch.

97(3. JOSEPH BEARD'= Beard^ Abraham,^ b. in Milford, Conn.;

lives, 1874, in jNTew Haven.

1589. Joseph C. +
1590. Leonidas B. +
1591. Child, d. y.

977. MARY 6 Beard -^ Abraham,^ b. in Milford, Jan. 2, 1805;
m. ^larcus Stow.

1592. Mary, b. Nov. 11, 1834; m. Hezekiah Beardsley, and has one ch. Heze-

kiah Beardsley was Ijrother of Charles, who m. Sarah, dau. Elnathan Baldwin.

1593. Phiuehas, b. March 7, 1839; d. unm., JMarch 19, 1866, in the Federal

Army.
1594. Luke, b. March 25, 1841; d. unm., 1862.

984. THOMAS ' Josiah<^ Thomas ^' Josiah ' John ^ John- John,
^

b. in I^ew Jersey, Oct. 27, 1785
; moving with his father, he settled

in Bridport, Vt. He m., Feb. 25, 1815, in that State, Esther, b.

there Jan. 4, 1794. He d., aged 83. His w. is living, 1877, with

Joseph.
1601. Philo, b. Nov. 22, 1815; d. Feb. 23, 1816.

1602. Hannibal, b. JMay 22, 1818; d. May 28, 1820.

1603. Lucius, b. in Vermont, June 12, 1820; living, 1877, in Emmet. Paulding

county, Ohio; m., Nov. 8, 1852. Children: George, June 26, 1854; Frederick, May
22, 1857; Laura, Feb. 15, 1859; Thomas, Feb. 26.1861; Esther, Aug. 20. 1863; and

Walter, Oct. 13, 1866.

1604. Joseph H., b. in Vermont, Jan. 6, 1824; m. twice, 1st, Xov. 9, 1851, and

2iHl, Dec. 3, 1865. Children: Henry F., March 13, 1854; William A., Jan. 2, 1859;

Frank O., March 12, 1871; and Charles A., Dec. 26, 1873.

1605. .Julia Avery, b. .June 8, 1826; dead.

1606. Uriah, b. Feb. 20, 1828; dead.
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991. REUBEN DJ John «
Joseph

'^ John ' John ^ John ^ John. ^

He m. Marin Frost. He is deceased.

1()14. Chark'S E., in March, 1S75, uuin. in Aurora, Nevada.

1615. Edward P., ni. Maiy E. JNIatlier, aud iu jMarch, 1875, residing in Newark,
N. J.

;
firm of E. F, and H. F. Baldwin. 443 Broad street.

161G. John 11., m. Jennie Haliburton, and in March, 1875, residinaj iu New-
ark, N. J.

1617. Sarah M., iu 1875 num.
1618. William H., in 1875 num.
1619. Horace F., m., Belle F. Couckling; in March, 1875, residing in Newark

with a .sou, Howard C".

1001. LUCY ' Jesse ^
Silas,^ m. V^' Durand

;
lived in New Haven,

and had by him at least a

1623. Daughter, subsequently adopted b}' her 2nA husliand.

Mr. Durand died, and she m. 2'"i' Oct. 12, 1831, Nehemiah H.

Hoyt, of Hebron, N. Y., b. Feb. 25, 1808. Children :

1634. Sarah M., b. July 24, 1832; m. 1st, Oct. 10, 1852, George A. Lord; 2"tl,

in 1863, a Mr. Lamb ; residence, New York aud New Haven.
1625. Lucy A., b. March 6, 1834; m. 1st, Henry E. Hotchkiss; Sud, Feb. 1,

1864, William Abrams; residence, Brooklyn, N. Y.

1626. Clarissa T., b. June 22, 1838; m., iu New Haven, Aug. 29, 1859, Perlin

Warriner; residence, Brooklyn, N. Y.

1627. Susie ]\L, b. July 28. 1840; m.. Jau. 24, 1867, James H. Lee, of New
Haven, Conn.

1628. Nathaniel B., b. July 23, 1842; m. and in New York City.

1629. N. Hardy, b. Oct. 2, 1844; m. aud in New Haven.

1002. MERRITT PLUMB ^ Silas^ Silas,^ b. iu Derby, Conn.,
Dec. 3, 1802

;
m. 1^*' April 18, 1830, Eliza Peck, who d. June 21,

1833
;
and he m. 2"'^- Mrs. Caroline Brown

; she d. Sept. 5, 1855
; he,

June 18, 1854. He was a saddler.

1630. Frederick. Oct 5. 1832; d. Feb. 25, 1834.

1631. Rosetta H., b. Nov. 12, 1838.

1632. John Frederick, b. Aug. 15, 1840; d. April 22. 1843.

1633. Edward Crocker, b. IVIay 20, 1842; d. Feb. 10, 1843.

1634. Mary Ann, b. March 11,' 1844.

1635. Stiles Smith, b. Feb. 25, 1846; d. Sept 8, 1849.

1686. Josiah Frederick, b. Fel). 5, 1848; m., Dec. 27. 1876, Adelia Louisa

Greeuleaf, b. Oct. 7, 1850, in "Surcoit," Oneida county, N. Y., dau. Joseph aud
Frances (Greaudo, b. iu France,) Greeuleaf. He is a pattern maker, living. 1876,

at 33 Elm street. New Haven.

1003. RILEY ' Silas ^'

Silas,^ b. in Derby, Conn., August, 1807,
in that part now Seymour. He ra. Ann M., b. 1810. He resided.
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1873, in Watertown, Conn., engaged in making and dyeing wool

mats, perhaps on the same stream, "Fulling Mill Brook,'" where

his gr. grandfather owned property.

1637. Charles, b. 1830; m., Jan. 4, 1854, Martha M. French, of AVaterbury,

Conn., then aged 22, who d. May 18, 1859, then of Naiigatuck. He m. 2nd, Cornelia

Mears, and lives, 1874, in Naugatuck. Children: one d. April 7, 1859, aged 1 yr. ;

Carrie 31.
; Florence, dead ; and by '2"ii wife, John.

1638. Henry, m. Emily, who d. .June 1, 1863. In 1874, he lived in Middle-

town, Conn. A mechanic. He has ch. : Frank, b. about 1847, in 1874 living in

"Watertown; another son, and a daughter, b. Feb. 19, 1855, in Watertown.

1639. Mary Ann m. Lucius Holt, and d. in childbed. Her s. Charles is living

in 1877.

1640. Maria, d. Jan. 31, 1860.

1641. George, dead.

1643. Alma, by 2nJ wife, and dead.

1005. ORRIN'Silas^ SiLas,^ b. in Seymour, Conn., April 30,

1806; he ra., January, 1831, in Lexington, Greene county, X. Y.,

Betsey Emeret Ford, b. there Aug. 11, 1812, dau. Joel (b. Oct. 3,

1767,) and Mary (Ford,) b. May 31, 1772. lie lives, 1877, at Shan-

dakin, Ulster county, I^. Y.

1643. Silas, b. 3Iarch 16, 1834; m. Minerva Wolcot, and has the following ch.,

all b. in Lexington, Greene county, N. Y. : Annie, Lillie and Silas.

1644. Elijah, b. Sept. 17, 1835; ni. Laura Hart. Children: Arie, Millie, Ber-

tha and Ettie.

1645. Jonathan, b. March 5, 1840.

1646. Kiley, b. March 3, 1842; m.. May 1, 1867, in Phcenecia, tow^n of Shan-

dakin, Ulster county, N. Y., Elizabeth Longyear, b. there Sept. 5. 1847, dau. Rev.

(Baptist) Christopher and Melissa (Bishop) Longyear, of Saugerties, in that county.
He is a lumberman, and lives at Shokan, in the same county. Children: George
Artimau, .Jan. 12, 1870; Harry Christopher Longyear, Sept. 20, 1871; son (twin),

Sept. 20, 1871, d. next day; Nellie May, Dec. 31, 1876, in Hunter, Greene county,

Ohio.

1647. Mary O., b. March 1, 1844; m., March 4, 1868, John E. Van Housen, of

Lexington, N. Y. She d. July 3, 1869, in Nebraska; no ch.

1648. Rosette, June 5, 1846; d. March 25, 1854.

1649. Lucinda, Oct. 3. 1849; m., Feb. 10, 1869, in Lexington, Greene county,
N. Y., George Wesley Angle, b. Jan. 4, 1844, s. Peter and Doreas (Chapman) Angle,
of that place. Children: Elvaretta Christina, Dec. 18, 1869; and Annie Electa,

Aug. 26, 1874.

1006. JEANNETTE' Silas6Silas,5b. March 11, 1808, in Sey-

mour, New Haven county. Conn, (part of original Derby) ; m.,

Jan. 7, 1831, James Sheldon Greene,^ b. Feb. 25, 1800, in Cov-

entry, R. I., son of Samuel and Barbary (Sheldon) Greene ^

f Mary 5 William^ Peter 3 John- )
, ^ , ^, . ...^ - .

i Job' F.' James3 James = /
J°'"' ' '' ^^b- «- 15^'6-'. -
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England, and came to Rhode Island in 1638. James S. d. Nov.

22, 1842, at Peqaonnock, Bridgeport, Conn. He was a farmer,

but at the time of his death foreman in a cotton mill, and his

death was caused by slipping on a plank in the mill. He broke

several ribs, and died some days after. His widow is living, De-

cember, 1877, in Derby, and her three unm. daus. with her.

1652. Sarah Maria, b. Dec. 22, 1831; m., Jan. 81, 1850, Marcus Davis, b. Oct.

9, 1820, at Great Hill, Derby; farmer; living there in 1877. Children: Virginia

Jeannette,* b. Feb. 28, 1853, m. Henry Ephraim Smith; Lily Josephine, f b. April

15, 1855, m. Charles Hull; Leonard Ausou, Sept. 28, 1856; Edward James, Sept. 7,

1859; Henry Bradford, Sept. 16, 1861; Bernard :\Iarcus, Aug. 31, 1865; Carrie

Augusta, Jime 10, 1868; and Jessie Annie, Aug. 22, 1872.

1653. Mary Eliza, June 3, 1833; m., Oct. 6, 1858, William Smith, b. in Bir-

mingham, Warwickshire, England, lives in Birmingham (Derby), Conn., and keeps
a restaurant. Children: Frank Boyd, May 9, 1859; and Lavinia Eleanor, Aug. 12,

1863, d. March 2. 1864.

1654. Helen Frances, b. April 13, 1835.

1655. Margaret Ann, Sept. 20, 1837.

1656. Cornelia Brown, Feb. 29, 1840.

1657. Jane Sheldon, Feb. 18, 1843; m., Aug. 16, 1866, Thomas Sterling, b.

Oct. 6, 1844, in London, England. He is Secretary of the Burlock Shirt Manu-

facturing Company, at Bridgeport, Conn., and lives there. Children: Jeannette

Eleanor, Nov. 6, 1867. Jennie Loui.se, Jan. 19, 1870; and Thomas, July 13, 1872.

1023. STEPHEN Y.' Stephen
^
Joseph,^ b. March 24, 1817; he

m. Sarah Eliabeth Bott, of Whitehall, N. J. He d. Nov. 17, 1865,

and his family, 1874, was at Whitehall. His wife, in 1877, is Sarah

E., Kitchell.

1685. Marcus, b. Dec. 2, 1851
;
m. in 1871

; living, in 1877, in Montville, Morris

county, N. .1.
;
has a dau. Bertha.

1686. Amanda.
1687. Eleanor.

1688. Mary Emma.
1689. Julia.

1690. Frances.

1691. Frederick C, b. Nov. 8, 1860.

1692. Jesse, b. July 17, 1865.

1693. Noah, killed in the late war.

1694. William, killed in the late war.

1695. Aaron, d. y.

1696. Stephen, d. y.

*
Virginia Jeannette Davis, b. Feb. 2$, 1853; ni., .May IG, 1S72, Henry Ephvaini Smith, li. .Marfh 5, 1850,

at Roik House Hill, in Derby; farmer there. Children: Berthe Jeannette, .\pril 10, IsTii, ci. June 1, 1S73;

Cora Virginia, June 1, 1S74; Alice Florence, Oct. 13, 1S75; anil Sarah Ester, b. .April 24, 1S7S.

+ Lilly Josephine Davis, b. April 15, 1855; m., Oct. 2, 1873, Charles Hull, b. June 5, 1835, in Derby.

Children: Alfred James, June 10, 1875. and Mary Agnes, .April 12, 1878.
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1024. AARON G." Stephen
^
Joseph

'^ b. in Caldwell, N. J., Au,o:.

18, 1820
;
he m., March 7, 1843, Elizabeth Crane, b. Aug. 13, 1818,

dau. Cyrus Crane, son Samuel and Mary (Baldwin) Crane.

1697. Sarah C'raue, b. March 13, 1844; m. George C. Chandler, of Orange, N. .1.

There in 1874, with a s. Frank.

1698. Ida Hannah JIariah, b. June 26, 1845; m. Charles S. Baldwin, of New-

ark, N. J. (Mercer street), s. of Isaac E., and has two sous: Grover E. and Charles

Stephen.

1699. Stephen, b. May 22, 1847; d. y.

1700. Liicaspe Caroline, b. Sept. 17. 1852.

1701. George P.. 1). April, 1855.

1702. Jonah (twin), b. Feb. 4, 1858: d. y.

1703. Silas Kitchell, b. Fel). 4, 1858.

1704. Marcus Y., b. Dec. 13, 1862.

1085. FRANCES" Briscoe G.« Cornelius =•

Elijah
^ Nathaniel^

John -
John,^ b. in Staunton, Va.; m. Hon. Alexander H. H. Stuart,

an eminent Virginia lawyer and statesman, resident in Staunton.

He was b, in Virginia; was repeatedly member of the Legislature ;

member of Congress, 1841 to 1843
;
under President Fillmore, he

was Secretary of the Interior Department.

1731. Baldwin, d. aged 21, l)y the explosion of a steamboat, while on his way
to New Orleans to be married.

1723. Avigusta.

1723. Martha, d. infant.

1724. Marj', m. Dr. Hunter McGuire, of Richmond, Va., Professor in the

Medical College there. He was iledical Director of Gen. Stonewall .Jackson's army,
and an eminent physician. The,v have three ch.

1725. Fanny, m. Rev. Dr. Atkinson, President of Hampden Sidney College,

and d. in 1874, without issue.

1726. Alexander H. H., came home in 1867, from the University of Virginia,

to die of tj'phoid fever.

1737. Susan, m. Rev, Robert Gibson, an Episcopal clergyman, of Richmond,

Va., and has two ch.

1728. Maggie.
1739. Archibald, not grown in 1875.

1086. MARY ^ Briscoe U.f' Cornelius,^), in Staunton, Va.; m.

Col. James M. Ranson, of Jefferson county, W. Va.; she now lives

near Charlestown, in that county.

1730. Thomas D., a promising lawyer, of Staunton, Va.
;
m. and has two ch.

1731. Briscoe, ]\I.D., of Harper's Ferry, W. Va , (.Tolm H. says of Charles-

town); m.

1732. Mary, m. Col. (George?) H. Guy, an eminent lawyer, of Richmond,
and has one ch,

1733. James,
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1108. ROBERT F." Archibald S.^ Cornelius,-' (-M.D.); m. Miss

Carys Bartou. dau. of Hon. Richard W. Barton, formerly member
of Congress for Virginia; and in 187G, is Superintendent of the

Western Lunatic Asylum, in Staunton. He was a Colonel and

Surgeon in the Confederate army.

1751. Cary.
1752. Kate.

1753. Stuart.

1754. Willie.

1755. Robert.

1756. John.

1109. JOHXMACKIE' Archibalds.^' Cornelius,^ (M.D.); m.

Miss Martha Barton, cousin to the wife of his brother Robert, and

dau. of David Barton, M.D., of Winchester, and formerly member
of Congress. He died in Staunton, in 1862.

1757. John Stuart.

1758. Maria.

(C. C. calls the lirst child Stuart
;
Robert F. calls him John.)

1126. JOHNSON G.' Robert^' Zadoc,^ b. 1800, in Newark, K J.,

where he lived, and died June, 1870. He m. Jane Broadwell, of

I^ewark, b. in 1803, and died March 14, 1874.

1770. Robert, living iu Newark in 1S74; m. Anne Jerolomau, of Bellville.

Children: Irene, Hester, Anna, Minnie, Fannie and Robert; iu 1874, all num.

1771. Julia K., m. Minard E. Heddeu, who is dead.

1772. Emily G., m., Sept. 7, 1853, S. S. Stevens, a prominent teacher of New-

ton, N. J., where he lives in 1877. He "was from New Hampshire, and is Principal

of the Collegiate Institute in Newton. Children: Mary Ida, July 10, 1854, and

Samuel Hubbard, April 10, 1857.

1773. Jane N.
,
m. Thomas S. Baldwin. s of Richmond. Va., s. Rev. Burr

"

Gabriel 6 Jared5 Caleb* Samuel 3 Josiahs John.i

1774. Lucius H., of Virginia; a methodist preacher, with two ch.
; stationed,

1874, in Academy, Pocahontas county.
1775. .Johnson A., of New York City; m. Anna, and has no cli.

1776. William L., m. Ruuyeou, of Ohio, who.se father moved from Ohio to

Newark. He lives in Newark, 1874, and has two daus.

1129. PHEBE H.' Robert « Zadoc.^^ b. in Newark. N. J.; she m.

William H. Harris, of Montclair, N. J.

1777. Mary B . dead.

1778. Frederick H., Colonel iu the army under Sherman. At present, 1876,

. Secretary of the American Insurance Companj^, of Newark, N. J., a Company
wliich has done a very successful fire business, and accumulated over $1,000,000.
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He m. Lizzie Torrey, of Honesdale, Peun., and has cli. : Willie, Jeimie, and a

daualiter unnamed when I saw liim last.

1779. Mary C, num.

1780. William J., m. Pliebe Baldwin, diiu. Joseph, of Moutclair.

1781. France-s C. iinm.

1783. Robert B.

11(38. PHILO^Josiah•^ Sarnnel^ SamueH Samuel ^ Josiah- John ••

b. ia Woodbrido^e, Conn. He is said to have ra. Polly (Molly?)

Hine, dan. Joseph Hine, of Orauo-e. Woodbridge Church Records

say she died April 20, 1882, aged 43; while the tombstone, with

that perversity of difierence nsual in Woodbridge, says April 19,

1832, aged 47, and named Mary.

1794. Miles, m. Martha Chatfield,7 dau. Lewis and Patty (Baldwin) Chattield,

of Oxford, Conn.. Patty was dau. Ephraim 5 Barnabas * Barnabas 3 Barnabas 2

Richard Baldwin.! Children: Mary, Augusta and .John. She m. 2nii- Daniel

Upson, of Watertown, Conn.

1172. EZRA Joel «
Samuel,^ b. in Bristol, Conn., Xov. 5, 1798

;

he m., April 9, 1833, Mary H. Richards, b. in Soutli Deertield,

Mass., Feb. 24, 1807. His children were born in Bristol.

1795. Nathaniel Taylor, b. Oct. 8. 183o.+

1796. Abbie Ann, b. .June 1, 1837; d. .June 23, 1843.

1797. Roxana, b. Feb. 16, 1840; d. .June 27, 1843.

1798. Isaac Newton, b. April .5, 1841; d. June 27, 1843.

1799. James R., b. July 3, 1843. He was killed June 1, 1864. in the battle of

Cold Harbor.

1800. John D., b. July 3, 1848. In September, 1875, resident in Hartford,

Conn., and employed in the Mercantile National Bank since 1870.

1801. Isaac Henry, b. July 4, 1850; d. Oct. 25, 1851.

In 1875, Ezra resides in Winsted, Conn.

1173. HIRAM "

Joel ''

Samuel,^ b. in Bristol, Conn., April, 1800
;

m., Feb. 15, 1832, Susan Htjdge, b. in Roxbury, Conn., Feb. 12,

1806. He died in 1863. The widow is living, 1875, at Rocky
Hill, Conn.

1802. Margaret, d. aged 2 yrs.

1803. Theodore, d. aged 17 yrs.

1804. George, d. aged 4 yrs.

1805. Sarah D., b. Nov. 4, 1845; in 1875, living with her mother. She gradu-

ated at Mt. Holyoke, nnd has been a successful teacher.

1180. BURR ^ Gabriel « Jared ^ Caleb ^ Samuel ^ Josiah -
John,

^

b. in Weston, uow Easton, Conn., Jan. 19, 1789; (Rev.) Graduated



John, of 3Iilford, Connecticut. 389

at Yale College in 1819. He studied theology at Andover
;
was

first installed at Montrose, Penn. He was settled, second, at New
Hartford, Conn.: third, at field, Mass.; and afterward in Mon-
trose asrain. In 1874, he was livino; at Montrose. He m. !**> Nov.

17, 1819, Porter: and 2"'^- Cornelia C, dau. of Jonathan .

1813. Elizabeth Kceu, b. Aug. 29, 1821; m., Nov. 16, 1843, Rev. Eliphlet

Whittlesey, of Salisbury, Coan. They went as Missiouaries to the Sandwich

Islands. She resides, 1876, at Ehvood, Atlantic county, N. J. He was b. July 13,

1816; graduated at Williams College in 1840, and Union Theological Seminary in

1843; was s. Deacon Eliphlet and Martha (Strong), s. John and Mary (Beale), of

Salisbury, Martha Strong was dau. Deacon Benajah and Lucy (Bish )p) Strong.

(See D wight's Strong Genealogy for further lines. In 1866-7, they have no ch.

1814. Thomas Scott, b. Maj^ 2, 1833. He resided in Richmond. Ya., and was

killed there by the falling of the Court Room. He m. Jane N. (or Mary Ann) Bald-

wiu,s dau. Johnson G." Robert 6 ZadocS Robert •* Nathaniel 3 John 2 Johu,i Aug.
11. 1853; she lives in Richmond.

1815. James, b. March 1, 1825. Lieutenant in the army, in the late war. In

1873 unm., and living in Carson City, Nevada.

1816. Samuel Mills, b. May 25, 1827; m., October, 1860, Clara Millard, then

both of Knox county. Mo. (940 F. street, Washington, D. C.) Being a Uuiou man,

and laboring for the election of Lincoln, he was compelled, in 1861, to leave Mis-

souri, and settled in Washington.

1817. Burr, b. Oct. 26, 1829. Frank Leslie's illustrated paper, of April 8'

1871, gives the following account of Burr, accompanied with an excellent likeness:

"THE LATE COL. BURR PORTER.

"On the mournfully long list of soldiers slain while fighting for the glory and

honor of France, there is the name of an American, a soldier of taste, and it might
also be said bj' profession, whose memorj" is very dear to a circle as large and influ-

ential as ever greeted a genial gentleman.

"During the retreat of the intrepid Bourbaki, toward the Swiss frontier. Col.

Burr Porter, of Newark, N. J., who was serving as a staff officer, was shot in the

breast while leading his command in a skirmish with the Prussians, shouting, but

a few moments before being struck, while his sword described a circle over his

head: 'I will show you how we fight in America!' His body was removed to the

residence of the cure of the village, and, after being viewed by his brother officers,

was interred with all the impressive ceremonies of the French army.
"Col. Porter was a son of the Rev. Burr Baldwin, formerly Principal of the

old Newark Academy, and when four years of age, was adopted b}' his uncle,

P. H. Porter. Esq., with wliom he always lived. He pursued his scholastic educa-

tion at Rutger's College, graduating in 1849. with the highest honors.

"During the Crimean war, he went to Turkej' and was attached to Omar
Pasha's Staff, and subsequently was made a "Bashaw," or Colonel of a regiment of

Arabs. Here his braver}^ and natural military tact were put to severe tests. His

command was an important one, and its duties developed the fine soldierly qualities

of his nature. The best evidence of the high appreciatioa in which he was held

b}' Omar Pasha, were the brilliant decorations conferred upon him, which literally

covered his breast. After leaving Turkey, he spent several years in Paris and
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Vienna, studying military engineering. Returning to America, lac resumed the

legal profession till the outbreak of the civil war, when he became attached to

Maj. Gen. Fremont's Staff, and served with him in Virginia until after the battle of

Cross Keys. Upon the relief of Gen. Fremont, Col. Porter went to Massachusetts,

where he had intimate personal relations with Gov. Andrew, who offered him his

choice of ten regiments then forming at Readville, under the call of 1862. Accept-

ing the Fortieth, he served with credit, and subsequently was transferred to the

Third Massachusetts Cavalry, in which he remained until the close of the war.
' '

Little can here be added to the testimony of the daily press, in praise of his

important services, his rare intelligence, his genial disposition, and his elevated

literary tastes. He was in very truth a representative American, progressive and

liberal in his opinions, steadfast as a friend, and sensitive to a high degree. His

writings were always seasonable in subject, and attractive in style, exhibiting a

thoroughness of study, contideuce of expression, and clearness of description.

"His affection for the French amounted to an enthusiasm, which disasters only

increased, while he frequently expressed his expectations of the heroic fate that

deprived France of a soldier as honest, and the world of a man as pure as ever

lived. He left a wife, the daughter of Oliver Ditson, Esq., and one child."

1818. Charles Porter, b. Dec. 18, 1831; d. in New Hartford, Conn., aged 3

yrs. and 8 mos.

1819. George Howard, b. Dec. 23, 1833, in New Hartford; living, 1874, in

Washington, D. C, partner with S. M. in the book business.

1820. 3Iargaret Sarah, b. in 1837, at Ashtield, Franklin county, Mass.
;
m. 3Ir.

Rufus Barret, of Groton^ Mass. He was, after the war. United States Assessor in

Mississippi ;
since that, lawyer at Okolona, 3Iiss.

1182. DAVID 7 Gabriel «
Jared,^ b. in Weston, Conn., March 10,

1792; living, February, 1875, in Beverly, Washington county,
Ohio. He m. Oct. 21, 1817, Lavinia, dan. of Samuel and Julia

Wheeler, b. Dec. 17, 18— . He was a tanner and currier many
years ago, in Ohio, where he settled in 1820, and has a farm.

1821. Charles, b. July 12, 1818.+
1822. Julia Ann, b. June 9. 1820.

1823. Mary, b. Aug. 11; 1823.

1824. George Wheeler, b. July 25, 1825; d. February, 1861.

1825. Harriet, b. March 20, 1827.

1826. Lavinia Wheeler, b. Feb. 25, 1829.

His wife died March 20, 1829, in Bridgeport, Conn. He m. 2"^''

Feb. 3, 1830, Eliza Auner Devoe, dan. David and Joanna (Piersou)

Devoe, of Muskingum county, Ohio.

1827. Eliza Bethia, b. April 18, 1832; d. May 16, 1832.

1828. David, b. April 7, 1835.

1829. Henry Clay, b. Feb. 16, 1838.

111*7. LYMAN" ' John" Jared,^ b. March 27, 1802, at Weston,
Conn. He m., Dec. 22, 1826, Nancy Booth, dan. Eben Booth, of

Trumbull, Conn.
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lsr)-2. Lncyria E. Wesson, h. Oct. ;U. 1S27: of Detroit, Mich.

l,s."j;i Joanna B. Cook, 1». Dee. 21. 1'"^-^; of Brooklyn, L. 1.

185-4. Celia M. Bugg, b. Feb. 20, 18:50; d. 1853, in Detroit, Mich.

1855. Naomi F. Beebe, b. Nov. 23, 1832. She perished with her entire family,

in the fall of 1871, at the Peslitigo ]irairic fire, in Wisconsin, with tlie exception of

one child, Willie.

1856. Emily L. Russell, b. Jan. 31, 183(3; of Detroit, Mich.

1857. Harriet A. Butterfield, b. Sept. 30, 1837; of Detroit.

1858. Mary E. Glover, 1). June 16, 1841; of Detroit.

1859. Lymau Haydeu, b. April 18, 1844; m., Oct. 16, 1871, Julia AdeJe Strong,

dau. John W. Strong, of Detroit.

1830. John Albert, b. June 27, 1847; in 1875 uum. •

1203. BURR" Jiuie^' Jai-ed,5 b. Dec, 22, 1798, in Plymouth,
Lucerne county, Penii.; he m. Lucy Ann Trux, and lives, Sept. 1,

1855, at West Unity, Williams county, Ohio.

1861. Miry, m. Dunlap, of Butler county, Ind.

1862. Burton, a Baptist clergyman.

1863. Joseph, in 1877, of Ransom Centre, Hillsdale county, Mich.

1834. Ambrose, in 1877, of Ransom Centre.

1865. Lydia, m. Green.

1205. ABED^ Jude*^ Jared,^ b. in Dallas, Luzerne county, Penn.,

Feb. 1,1803. He died in Fluntsville, in the same county, May 28,

1854. He m. Philena Lewis, b. 1802, d. 18(30, dau. Rev. Griften

and Hannah (Rogers) Lewis. Mr. Lewis was an eminent Baptist
minister.

1866. Columbus Almon, d. infant.

1867. Augustus Lewis, d. infant.
'

1868. EvalineA., 1). 1827; d. April. 1847.

1869. Columbus .J., b. July 5, 1831, in Luzerne county, Penn. +
1870. Augusta E., b. Aug. 27, 1835; m., in 1856, Elisha Atherton, and lives,

1877, in Shelby, Ohio; has one ch., Walter Abed, b. aliout 1858.

1871. Griffin Lewis, b. Aug. 27, 1827. +
1872. Ira Ambrose, b. Dec. 2, 1840; residence, California. Of his own accord,

he dropped the name Ambrose and assumed Rollin, in admiration of the ancient

historian. He was a soldier in the late war. After helping to drive Quantrell out

of Kansas, he went to California, and has not been heard of afterward.

It is said of Abed, that as a merchant, fanner and manufacturer,

he acquired a competence in property, and a world of competence
in the esteem of his fellow men.

1233. WATS0X7 Jude« Jared,M). I^^ov. 2, 1805, in Plymouth,
Luzerne county, Penn.; he m. Elmira Church. He settled in

Wood county, Ohio.
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1873. Byron, color V)earer, and killed at Franklin, Teuu., in storminu- a foi't.

He was found to have rolled himself in the fliig, and died with both hands upon it.

He was, it is said, a noble fellow. He left a widow, Avho m. his cousin Laurin J.

Baldwin, and is again a widow.

1874. Ed., of Weston, Wood county, Ohio; a successful business man.

1208. AMBROSE' Jucle ^
Jared,^^ b. in Plymouth, Luzerne

county, Penn., 1811
;
in 1832, settled with his mother, in Richland

county, Ohio. In 1834, m. widow Elizabeth (Ayres) Taylor. The

following children were born in Lexington, Ohio. He moved to

De Soto, Johnson county, Kansas, in 1806. His wife died there

in 1875; he surviving.

1877. Eliza1)eth, 183o; d. y.

1878. Almon H., 1837.4-

'

1879. Laurin J. (twin), 1839; m., 1868, at Ottawa, Kan., .Jennie B. Short, and

hid a dau. b. in 18(39. His wife d. in 1871: and he m., in 1874, Emeline Baldwin,
widow of his cousin Byron, of Weston, Wood county, Ohio, where, in 1877, she

lives a widow.

1880. Lydia .J. (twin). 1839; d. y.

1881. Aurelia E., 1841; m.. in 1864, Calvin N. Stevens, and settled in Bureau

count}'. 111., but d. the next year.

1882. Henry W., 1843 :,m., in 1870, Araminta Wiley, at Plattsmouth, N. B.

He is a merchant at Ottawa, Kan. ; has a s. Ralph.
1883. Sarah, 184o; d. y.

1884. Abed B., 1846; in 187.") unm., and resides in Ottawa, Kan.; a merchant,

and in partnership with Henry W.

1210. ELEAN'OR' Jude'^Jared,^^ Nov. 9, 1815, in Plymouth,
Luzerne county, Penn.; m. Amos Brown, and in 1875, living at

Lehman, Luzerne count3', Penn.

1885. Lovina, m. 3Iorris Lane.

1886. Abed Jeremiah.

1887. Henry J.

1888. Timothy.
1889. Elizal)eth.

1890. Lephe Jane.

1246. HEMAN S." Eli^ Matthew ^ Caleb* Samuel ^ Josiah ^

John,^ b. in Brookfield, Conn., Dec. 6, 1805; settled in New Mil-

ford, Conn.; m. Elizabeth Lane, of Kent, Conn., on the 5th or

15th of July, 1827. He m. a 2'"' wife.

18in. Luziua, b. .June 21, 1834.

1892. I^hilo, 1). Sept. 20, 1835.
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1247. PHILO"ElicMatthe\v,M). in Brookfield, Conn., Nov. 7,

1807; m., April 10, 1838, Emily E. Winton, of Bridgeport. He
resides in Brooklield.

1893. Lucy, b. June 11, 183-4.

1894. 3I;ny, h. Juue 1, 1836.

1895. Anna :Maria, 1>. Nov. 18. 1838.

1896. Wilbur, b. April 10. 1840: d. y.

1897. Susan, b. Xov. 22, 1843.

1248. SAMUEL' Eli '5 Mathew,M). Oct. G, 1809; is of Brook-

field, Conn., and a tailor by trade. He m., Jan. 2, 1881, Susan E.

Winton, of Bridgeport.
1898. Elizabeth E., b. December, 1831.

1899. James S., b. February, 1833.

1900. Henry B.

1901. Joanna B. ,

1902: Horatio, d. y.

1903. WiliamE.
1904. Jane C.

1905. Emily.

1253. ISAAC PALMER- Eli ^ Matthew,^ b. in Brooktield,

Conn., Oct. 16, 1820; he m., April 16, 1848, Harriet
,
of

Washington, Conn. He paid early attention to the Baldwin

Genealogy.-^ In 18-55, I first examined in his possession, in New
York, the Worcester Mss., having followed them from Worcester

to Boston, thence to New York (vide Christopher Columbus Bald-

win). In 1875, he resided at Manassas, Va.

1909. .Julius P., b. Feb. 7, 1848.

1910. Milton A., b. .Jan. 19, 1855.

1254. ELI ' Eli «
Matthew,^ b. in Brookfield, Conn., May 7, 1828

;

he m., Oct. 5, 1848, Abbie Louise Bacon, of Boston. In 1855, he

was a merchant in Boston
;
in 1875, a manufacturer in New York.

1911. Arthur Lodge, b. Jan. 27, 1850.

1912. Walter Sherman, b. April 14, 1854.

1913. Margaret Pynchon, b. April 30, 1857.

1914. Charles Bacon, b. June 2, 1864.

'
>Ir. Baldwin had extracts from the records of Aston Clinton, and it was partly in supposed support of

his \ie\vs, as ditt'ering- from those of Mr. Savage (whose Mss. he had), that I conunenced the English

investigation, which showed the Sylvester emigrant was not the son of Richard, as said Mr. Savage, or of

Thomas, as said Mr. Baldwin, but of Sylvester. Mr. Isaac Palmer Baldwin deduced his own genealogy as

follows: Eli(6), Matthew(5). Caleb(4), Saniuel(3), Daniel(2). Nathaniel (1). I have several times had

occasion to differ from descendants in the early lines. This arises from the fact, that there were many
cases in Milford of several of the sams name. I found it necessary to trace every line in full to identify

them.

26
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He lived iu Boston from 1840 to 1874, and in 1875, resides at

689 Lexington avenue, New York
; place of business, 138 Fulton

street, New York.

1255. ELIJAH S.^ Eli '^

Matthew,^ b. in Brooktield, Conn., May
25, 1825

;
he m., Feb. 15, 1849, Jennie Richardson, of Halifax. In

1875, he was the leading merchant of Faribault, Minn. In May,
1880, he had retired from business in Faribault, and returned to

Boston, Mass.

1915. William Byron, b. March 20, 1851.

1916. Alice L., b. .July 16, 1854.

1917. Elijah Herbert, b. .June 15, 1859; d. 3Iarch 19, 1861.

1918. Morton Griggs, b. .Jan. 7, 1866.

1257. JULIA' Jehiel*^ Jehiel,^ m. Lewis Baldwin Nettleton, of

Washiugton, Conn. In 1875, they live in Medina county, Ohio.

1923. Edwin, m. Lucy Grosvenor, of Medina, lias a .'<. and dau., and lives in

Colorado Springs, Col.

1928. Hubert, m. Emeline Crowe, of Hinckley, Medina county, Ohio, and has

four ch. He lives in ^ledina.

1924. -Jane, m. George H. Logan, of Wasliington, Conn., where she resided

in 187.5, and has four ch. : Lewis Manslield, Austria Amanda, .Julia Emily and

Mary Ann.

1925. Warren Fowler, m. Ellen Crowe, of Hinckley, half sister to Hul)ert's

wife, and lives iu Medina, Ohio.

1926. George Austin, m. ^lary E. I^arsons, of .Aledina; has one child named

.Jesse, and lives in Medina.

1927. Franklin, num., in Medina.

1928. Austria, d. unm.

1258. FOWLERS Jehiel«Jehiel,5b. in AYashington, Conn.; he
'

m. Eliza Harris, of South Britain, Conn. He settled in Mount

Vernon, Ohio.

1929. David, m. and has one ch.
;
in Arkansas.

1930. Charles Fowler, for a long time a Detective in the United States Post

Office Department, and now, 1876, Chief of the Secret Service Department of the

United States at Washington. The "Cincinnati Commercial states, on "high

authority," that his services had been most valuable, and that he had shown con-

simimate ability.

1931. Harriet, in 1875 unm.
;
in Mount Vernon.

1932. Margaret, in 1875 unm.
;
in Mount Vernon.

1933. Franklin, m. and at Mount Vernon
;
has one ch.

His wife died, and he m. 2'"'> a lady of Mount A^ernon, and they
had a son

1934. Lewis.

He died in 1872, and his wife since.
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1287. JULIA LUCRETIA' Goodrich «
Frederick,^ b. Oct. 13,

1885; m., April 8, 1862, in EaisiuviUe, Mich., George Henry
Greene, b. Oct. 12, 1836, at Grosse Isle, Wayne county, Mich., son

of Augustus Weedon and Amy Jenkins (D.ivis) Greene. The

Greenes'!^ were of the Rhode Island family. In 1863, they settled

in Lansing, Mich. He is now, 1877, in the Auditor General's

ottice, in Lansing. I am indebted to liim for a very clear and

accurate account of this branch of the Baldwins.

1939. .Jennie Baldwin, h. -March 19, 1865.

1289. GARRETT ROMEYNE' Goodrich «
Fredei'ick,^ b. May

13, 1840, in Saugerties, X. Y.; m.. May 10, 1867, in Fort Scott,

Kan., Anna Eliza Johnson, b. Oct. 24, 1844, dau. George and

Anna C. (Kepner) Johnson, formerly of Springlield, Ohio. Is an

M.D. from Michigan University, and Bellevue Hospital Medical

College, New York City; Assistant Surgeon in the 18th Michigan

Infantry, in the late war. Since 1867, he has been United States

Examining Surgeon. He is now, 1877, President of the Board of

Education at Fort Scott.

1940. Robert Konieyne, h. June 20, 186«.

1941. George Goodrich, b. Sept. 9, 1872; d. Jan. 1(3, 1877.

1943. Benjamin McDonald, b. Aug. 27, 1874; d. Jan. 13, 1877.

1943. Frederick Garrett, b. July 24, 1877.

1290. DAVID BENXETT 7 Goodrich*^ Frederick,^ b. April 2,

1842, in Saugerties, N, Y.; m.. May 4, 1869, in Monroe, Alich.,

Martia Ann Wagner, b. April 24, 1847, in Bellefonte, Centre

county, Penn., dau. William Penn and JS'ancy (Fishburne) Wagner
(Van Wagner). He enlisted, Aug. 21, 1862, in the 5th Michigan
Cavalry, was in many battles, and was taken prisoner, October,

1863, on Meade's retreat from Culpepper. He was in Libby Prison,
the Old Laundry, Pemberton's Tobacco Warehouse, Belle Island;

*lst Generation. Robert Greene, of BjwriJjce Hill, Parish of Gillin^ham, Dorsetshire, Eng-., on the

subsidy rolls, from 1543 to 1558.

•2nd. Richard, d. 160S; will pro\e(l ilaj- 3, 1608.

3rd. Richard.

4th. John, b. Feb. 9, 159G-7; came to Boston in 1635, and to Rhode Island in 103S; d. in 1658.

.5th. John, b. in 1620; d. Nov. 27, ITOS.
| James, b. in 1626; d. April 27, 1691.

6th. Peter, b. Feb. 8, 1654-5; d. Aug. 12, 1723.
| James, b. June 1, 1659; d. March 12, 1712.

7th. William, b. July 24, 1690; d. March 17, 1766.
[ Foties, b. March 23, 1689^0; d. July 29, 17.')8.

8th. Marcy, b. Oct. 31, 1725; d. April 8, 1300, m. Job, b. Aug-. 8, 1717; d. March 29, 1798.

9tli. Stephen, b. .Jan. 9, 1757; d. Sept. 5, 1823; m. Sarah Chase.

10th. Seneca, b. Nov. 14, 1782; d. Aug.-6, 1815; m. Nancy Peake.

11th. Augustus Weedon, b. ilarch 13, 1813; living; m. Amy Jenkins Davis.

12th. George Henry, b. Oct. 12, 1836; ni. Julia Lucretia Baldwin.
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theuce, Marcli, 1864, to Andersouville, and there six months
;
and

after two months in two other prisons, lie was paroled, Nov. 19,

1864. During the time, he suffered intensely from starvation and

exposure and nearly lost his life. lie resides, 1877, in Lansing,
and is traveling salesman for a wholesale house.

1944. Julie ]May, b. Marcli 4. 1871.

1945. Hemy Bennett, July 20, 1875: d. Aug. 27, 1875.

1292. JEN'NIE ESTELLE7 Goodrich ^
Frederick,^ b. in Sau-

gerties, IST. Y., Oct. 8, 1851
; m., Aug. 4, 1875, in Lansing, William

Henry Beisel, b. Aug. 4, 1844, in Monroe, Mich., son of Peter and

Elizabeth (Stoddard) Beisel. He was in Company K., 18th Michi-

gan Lifantry; lost his left arm at the battle of Athens, Sept. 24,

1864; mustered out as Lieutenant, Jul}' 7, 1865. He is, 1877, a

bookkeeper in a hardware store in Monroe, and LTnited States

Custom House officer.

1946. Eva Elizabeth, b. May 27, 1876.

1947. George Henry, 1). May 30, 1878.

1294. SAMUEL CHURCH - Erastus ^ Eleazer ^ Caleb * Josiah '^

Josiali^ Jolin,^ b. Sept. 15, 1817; m. Sarah S. Hatch, and died at

Laconia, N. H., Dec. 3, 1861. She lives, 1877, at Newport, N. H.

1948. Emma H., b. in Newport, N. H., July 17, 1843.

1949. Lucy A., b. Nov. 2, 1845; m. G. W. IVIoore, of Goncord; living there

in 1877.

1950. Mason Hatch, b. Sept. 13, 1847, at Plymouth. Mas.s.

1951. Marcia G., b. .July 18, 1849, at Plymouth, and d. April 26, 1864.

1952. Frances, b. at Laconia, Oct. 5, 1852.

1953. Arthur Henry, b. Oct. 14, 1854: now, 1877, at Deadwood, Dakota.

1357. ALMOND P.^ Samuel^ Zaccheus^ James* John^ George
'-

John,ib. Nov. 9, 1800; d. in Cincinnati, Ohio, Oct. 16, 1870.

He was a sign painter. He m., July 1, 1827, near Springfield,

Ohio, Abigail Whittredge, dan. Joseph and Mary (Foster) Whit-

tredge, of New Bedford, Mass., b. Feb. 23, 1806.

1967. Ammi, 1). in Cincinnati, Ohio, Dec. 13, 1828.+

1968. Garoline Elizabeth, b. Aug. 28, 1831 ; Po.st Office. Dayton, Ky.
1969. James Gallager, b. April 7, 1835. +
1970. Theophilus Pitchie, b. Oct. 17, 1837. +
1971. Mary Evelyn, b. May 11, 1842; ni.. June 12, 1864, Charles Henry Nash;

living, 1876, at Lake Providence, La. Children; Charles Henry, b. in Cincinnati,

May 10, 1867; and Carrol, b. at Longwood Plantation, CaroU Parish, La., July

10, 1874.
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1972. Sanih TsabcU, h. Aug. 1!), 1S44; m., July 11, 1872, William Alfred Guyon.

They reside in Dayton, Ky. Children: Grace Eva, Aug. 15, 1873; and Eertha,

Sept. 21, 1874.

1300. JOSEPH "

Samuel «
Zaccbeus,^ b. May 30, 1805

;
in 1875,

of Carthage, Ohio, just out of Cincinnati
;

is a builder
; m., Octo-

ber, 1836, Mary, dau. Peter Crossman.

1977. Charles H., b. Aug. 2, 1837; m., April 11, 1867, Nellie, dau. Dr. Jerome

Mudd. In 1877, bookkeeper for C. S. Rankin & Co., of Cincinnati. Children:

Nellie G., Aug. 28, 1868; Carrie, Feb. 10, 1870; C. Joseph, Jan. 27, 1872; and Frank

J., Feb. 3, 1875.

1978. Mary L., b. Oct. 18, 1840.

1979. Joseph L., b. June 13, 1842; d. June 9, 1843.

1980. Florence J., b. May 19, 1844.

1981. Joseph Ashland, June 12, 1846; m., September, 1875, Jessie, dau. Capt.

George Rathljoue, and in 1877, clerk for the Victor Sewing Machine Company,

Chicago.
1982. Walter, b. Sept. 1, 1848; in 1877, salesman for Rol)ert Clarke & Com-

pany, of Cincinnati.

1983. Clifford, Nov. 15, 1850; conductor of the Pullman Palace Car Company.
1984. Samuel, Oct. 9, 1852; d. Jan. 8, 1853.

1389. HE^RY CARTER" Josiah^ IsraeP IsraeP IsraeP George^

John,^ b. in Russell, Mass., Aug. 18, 1805
;

in 1874, living in

i^orth Branford, Conn.

1995. Henry T., m. in North Branford, and has a ch. : Earl D;iytou.

1996. Cynthia, m. Virgil Rose, and in 1877, living in North Branford, Conn.

Children: Lizzie H., dead; Levi H.
;
and Fannie E.

1997. .Jane, m. Theodore Palmer, of North Branford
;
she d. there, leaving two

ch. : Clarence E. and Jennie E.

1395. HARRIET PAGE 7 Eliada^ Israel,^ b. Sept. 18, 1807, in

JSTorth Branford, Conn.; m., March 23, 1834, Thaddeus Benedict
"

Charles*^ Thaddeus^ Thaddeus^ Thomas^ James"' Thomas Bene-

dict.^ He was a merchant, and d. Sept. 1(3, 1866, at Bridgeport,
Conn.

1998. Thaddeus, b. .Jan. 3, 1835.

1999. Arthur, b. May 15, 1836.

. 2000. Charles A., b. April 22, 1838; m. Nov. 14, 1866, 3Iary E. Carpenter.

This information is from the Benedict Genealo2:v, which calls

Eliada "Eliud," but the Family and Branford Records generally
call him Eliada.
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1398. MICIIA BJ Eliada" Israel,
"^

b. in Bridgeport, Conn., Feb.

2, 1834, 111 August, 1875, he resided in Stoneliam, Mass. He m.
ill AVoburn, Mass., May 30, 1859, Joanna French.

2001. Siinmd ,J., h. Oct. 31, 1860; d. June 12. 1869.

2002. Susan C., 1). ]\[iireli 7. 1868; d. .hinc W), 1869.

200:i Charles, h. Oct. 22, 1866.

1441. HARVEY" Wylljs
''

Joseph-' Aaron* Israel »
George'^

Johii,^b. Dec. 5, 1807, in lEarwinton, Conn.; he m., 1834, Eliza-

beth Edgington; he had ten cli.; lives, 1876, at or near Frederick-

town, Knox county, Ohio. Law3'er, farmer, and of considerable

property. There in Ma}', 1870.

2010. Wyllis, (1. uiini.

2011. iMaiy.

2012. llarvcy, in. Miss Cable (V) Children: Clyde and Mildred.

201 o. Thomas, ni. Clara Taylor, of Washington connty, dan. Lloyd.
2014. Ho.sa.

201"). Cyrus, d. unm. '

2016. Enunct, d unni.

2017. f/il)!)ie.

2018. .Jo.sepli, lawyer, at Frederickslown.

1443. Willis" Wyllis" Joseph,-' b. in Ilarwinton, Conn., Oct. 12,

1810; he m. widow Eliza Morris, of Burdett, N. Y.; she was
Eliza Burge.

2019. Maria, ni. William Polmcnler, of Ilartstown, Penn.

2020. .Jane, m. J. Au])le, of Burdett, N. Y.

2021. George, m. Miss Simms, and lives at Lyonsville, Crawford county, Penn.

2022. Horace, m. Clara Harrington, of Waterloo, N. Y. ; resides, 1876, in

Mount Vernon, Kno.x county, Ohio. .lane, of this family, has in her jiossession

a (luarlo Bible, which, her brother informs me, was bought in London in the

si.xleenth (probably in the seventeenth) century; bought by Sarah Perry from her;

at death be(iueathed to .lane Hackings, afterward by bequest to .Jane Grej", then to

William Hurge; then to Eliza, l)orn in the Isle of Wiglit, and brought to this coimtry
in 18:50.

^1446. H?:]STiY
"

Wyllis
''

Joseph
^ b. July 19, 1815, in Ilarwin-

ton, Conn.; m. in 1835. He resides in Watkins, Schuyler county,
N. Y. He has retired from business, wliich was the management
and ownership of boats.

2024. William II., editor of the \\aWkiws De)iiocmt.

2025. George, fai-mcr.

2026. Sylvester, farmer.

2027. Robert, grocer.

2028. Polk, a "navigator."
2029. Marion, farmer.

20.30. Frances, m. Ladow.
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1447. CYRUS 11." WyHi8« Joseph/' 1.. in llarwii.tou, Conn.,

July 24, 1817: he in., in 1844, Mary P. Fairchihl, sister of Presi-

dent Fairchild, of Oberlin Colleg-e. He graduated at ()l)Grrni, in

1844. For ten years he was a Presbyterian minister, and si nee

18(30 a lawyer of leisure. lie resides, 1876, in Dayton, Ohio. He
was second in his class

;
his wife first, and his children first in

theirs, at Oberlin.

2031. Willis, (I. ill the- arniy, in 1862.

2032. j\Iary, in. Prof. A. .1. Cook, of Ihc Agricultural C!olk;go, Lansing, ."Nlic-ii.

2033. .Tames T.. 1). in Orangeville, N. Y., Feb. 12, 1850. He gratluatcd at

Oberlin 1870. In INTO, he is Professor of Materia jVIedica, in tlic ]\Iedieal College
at Columbus, Ohio, lie m., Nov. 24, 1874, F. Delia Fineli, of Wellington. Oliio,

and has one child, Austin Guj', b. Sept. 1, 187."). lie gi'aduateil at.lell'erson Medical

College, Philadelphia, winning the first prize (one hundred dollar.s) in a class of one

hundred and tifly-one. In 1875, he was Secretary of the State Medical Society, and

in 187f), editor of the OIuo Mudiciil (viid Surgical Jouvaitl.

2034. Cyrus G., graduated at Oberlin, in 1873; in 1875, was at Andovcr Theo-

logical Seminary; and in 1876, at Ripon, Wis., unm., l)ut not bigoted as a bachelor.

1512. JOHN" ROGERS ' Noah'' Edward'^ Noah* Noah =^

George
^

Johu,^ h. in Brauford, Conn., and in 1875, still living in the north

part of the town. He is a very intelligent gentleman, to whom I

am under many obligations for information of the Branford

Baldwins, particular!}^ of North Branford and Northford.

2050. George C., d. in llic army, aged 20.

2051. Helen G.

2052. Betsey li.

20.53. David.

In 1874, the three younger children were living with their

father, unm.

1518. SAMUEL REXFORD' Phinehas" Pliinehas-' Phinehas '

Phinehas'^ Richard- John,Mj. Sept. 10, 1811, in Cornwall, Litch-

field count}'. Conn.; m. July 5, 1885
;
d. Feb. 30, 1875, in Cornwall.

2057. -John Phinehas, b. ,Ian. 9, 1837; m. Dec. 1, 1870, and ch. b. in Cornwall:

Rosa May, Oct. 14. 1871; Edward Kexfcn-d, Nov. 3, 1874; and Edith Jane. Nov.

1{(. 1876."

2058. Laura Mari.i, b. Aug. 2, 1842.

2059. .Tulia Abigail, b. Ajiril 2G, 1845.

1581. ELIJAH CLARK' Elijah
^^ Beard ^ Abraham * Charles =^

Richard- John,^ b. in Milford, Conn., Dec. 4, 1832; became a

Presbyterian clergyman ; stationed, about 18G0, at Derby, and in
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later years at Branford, Conn. He graduated at the Union Theo-

logical Seminary, in i^ew York City, May, 1860. He m. l**- May
1, 1856, Julia Childs, of Hartford.

2079. .Julia Childs.

He m. 2'"'' June 3, 1862, Fannie Marsh Hutchinson, of Crom-

well, Conn.

2080. Edward Robinson, b. at Bethel, Feb. 8, 1864.

2081. Albertus Hutchinson, b. at Branford, Conn., Dec. 14,, 1865.

2082. Ernest Hickok, b. May 19, 1869.

2083. Elijah Warner, b. Sept. 28, 1872.

He was installed at Branford, April 5, 1865, and continues there

in 1880.

1589. JOSEPH CLAEK^ Joseph B.<^ Beard,^ probably b. in

New Haven, where his father lived in 1874. Joseph C. was then

of the firm of James L. Harvey & Co., merchant in dye stuft's, 161

Front street, i^ew York. He m. Jane Wood, of Xew York City.

2084. William Wood, b. Oct. 1, 1862.

2085. Harvey Bradley, b. February, 1867.

2086. .Joseph Clark, b. April, 1871.

1590. LEONIDAS BRADLEY '
Joseph B.^ Bcard,^ b. probably

in iTcw Haven
;
he became a clergyman (Episcopal), and in 1874,

was living in Birmingham, Conn. He m., June 18, 1863, Annie
M. Willard, dau. William I). Willard, of Middletown, Conn.

2087. xUice Sarah, May 17, 1865.

2088. Joseph Willard, Sept. 22, 1870.

1795. NATHANIEL TAYLORS Ezra ^ Joel " SamueP Samuel ^

Samuel^ Josiah- John,^ b. Oct. 3, 1835, in Bristol, Conn.; m.. May
17, 1855, Lucinda Terry, of Terrysville, Conn.; in 1875, he resides

there as Secretary of the Malleable Iron Works.

2l:J9. Susan, b. .July 6, 1859.

2140. Richard, b. .Jan. 1, 1861.

1821. CHAELES « David ^ Gabriel ^ Jared -^ Caleb ' Samuel ^ Jo-

siah 2
John,i b_ j^^jy 12, 1818

;
he m. Sept. 28, 1844. In June, 1875,

residing in Keosaugua, Van Buren county, Iowa.

2141. William Wright, b. Sept. 28, 1845; m., Septeml)er, 1870, at Des ]Moiues,

Iowa, Alice Tuttle, and has two ch. : Martin Tuttle, Feb. 26, 1873; and Rachel, Jidy

29, 1874. He is, in 1875, a lawyer in Burlington, Iowa.
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2142. Lavinia. b. 1848; in. Kov. J. W. Cheney, of Troy, Davis county, Iowa,
and liave one s. C'harlos.

2143. Cliark'.'<, b. 1851; unm.
; attorney-at-law, Wapullo, Iowa.

2144. Amy Lutie, b. 1853.

2145. Julia C, b. 1855.

2146. Son, fl. aged 14.

2147. Son, d. infant.

1869. COLUMBUS J.^ Abed" Jude^ JarecP Cale¥ Samuel ^ Jo-

siah -
John,^ b. in Liizerue county, Penii., July 5, 1831 ; m., June 28^

1859. Resides, 1877, in Norwalk, Ohio. In 1858, he was Clerk

of the Court of Luzerne county; re-elected in 1861, with the help
of the army vote, which was declared unconstitutional. lie was
LTuited States Assistant Assessor several years. He was one of

the founders of the Union or Loyal League, at first local and in

Luzerne county, but soon national in its operations.

2148. Nellie P., b. -July 5, 1860, in Wilkesbarre, Peun.

2149. Louisa, b. Sept. 24, 1863, in Xorwalk, Ohio.

2150. Eva A., b. Feb. 10, 1865, in Luzerne county, Penn.

2151. Emma, b. Nov. 23, 1868, in Norwalk.

2152. Lusena, b. Oct. 31, 1871, in St. Clair county, Mo.

1871. GRIFFIN LEWIS s Abed Jude,«b. in Huntsville, Lu-

zerne county, Penn., Aug. 27, 1837; m., June 25,1867, in the

same countv, Anna D. Harrison.

2153. Son, d unm.

2154. Glenn Abed, b. Aug. 30, 1872, at hi.'^ parents' farm, "Pleasant View,"
Caroline county, Va.

He was three years in the late war
;
was a private and non-

commissioned officer ill Company K., 7th Pennsylvania Reserves.

His occupations have been mercantile, farming and lumbering.
He resides, December, 1877, in Big Prairie, Wayne county, Ohio.

1878. Almon H. ^ Ambrose ^ Jude *^ Jared ^ Caleb ^ Samuel ^

Josiaii- John,^ b. 1837; lives in Kansas; m., 1864, at Ottawa,.

Franklin county, Kan., Martha E. Scott. He is a merchant, at

Ottawa, Kan.

2155. Ambrose, b. 1865.

2156. Scott L., b. 1867.

2157. Elfreida, b. 1869.

2158. Almonia 31., b. 1871.
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1967. AMMis Almond P." Samuel ^ Zacclieus^ James* Jolin '

George"^ John,
^
b. in Cincinnati, Ohio, Dec. 13, 1828; m. in Cin-

cinnati, Ohio, June 6, 1854, Mary Eliza Riddle. In 187(3, he

resides in Cincinnati, and is Assistant Cashier of the Third Na-
tional Bank, of that place.

2161. Harry Wliittridge, b. July 7, 1855; m. Harriet, dau. William Wiswoll.

His murder iu Cincinnati (found in the street) ,in ]\Iarch, 1879, caused much excite-

ment there. Hs wife d. Jan. 29, 1880, leaving a posthumous ch., three months old.

2162. Albert Le Compte, b. Oct. 26, 1858.

1969. JAMES B.8 Almond P.^ Samuel,« b. in Cincinnati, Ohio,

April 7, 1835
;
m. in Cincinnati, June 2, 1858, Lizzie Horton.

2163. Luella, b. in Cincinnati, March 2, 1861; d. Feb. 12, 1869.

2164. Jesse Gertrude, b. Oct. 2. 1865.

In 1877, in a bank, in Warren, Ohio.

1970. THEOPHILUS PITCIIIEs Almond P." Samuel,^' b. in

Cincinnati, Ohio, Oct. 17, 1837; m., April 13, 1861, at Cincinnati,

Clayanna M. Schultz.

2165. Matilda Annette, b. Dec. 7, 1861.
*

He m. 2"^!' May 9, 1867, Annette Schultz.

2166. Conrad Jeffersou, b. May 26, 1874; d. Nov. 15, 1874.

He resides, 1876, in Cincinnati, and is Toller in the Third Na-

tional Bank.



Timothy Baldwin, of Milford, Connecticut,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. TIMOTHY BALDWIN, of Milford, Conn., one of the lirst

settlers, in 1639
; joined the Church there in 1643, with Mary his

wife, who died July 31, 1647. In 1640,
" Itt is ordered (New

Haven Colonial Records), that Tynio. Baldwin's lott shall have

land laid to itt for 6 heads, and 500 I, and reserved for an elder."

This was ordered, 1644-5, to be bought in by the tow^n. He was

the eldest son of Eichard Baldwin, of Cholesbury, Buckingham-
shire, England, whose will was made in 1633, and Timothy was

executor. An account of Richard, and copy of the will, will be

found in the early part of this volume, under Richard- Richard^-

of Bucks county. That he was a brother of Nathaniel, appears
from an entry from the long, narrow book of Milford Records,

transcribed in 1700 by Richard Bryan, b}' order of the town. In

this, it appears (page 118), "12 Dec, 1649, Timothy Baldwin

bought of his brother Nathaniel one parcel of land." Timothy
lived for a while in Guilford, Conn., about 1650, having married,

March 5, 1645, Mary Mepham, widow of John, of Guilford. She

was a relative of Gov. Fen wick, who married Frances Appleby,

daughter of Sir Edward. About 1651 or 1652, they sold the

Mepham property, and moved back to Milford. Her son John

Mepham moved to Southampton, Long Island. She joined the

Church in Milford, December, 1653. He died the night following
Jan. 17, 1664. His widow then married Thomas Tapping, of

Milford, the contract for the marriage being made Oct. 20, 1666.

Tapping was a leading man. Captain, Representative and Assist-

ant, who survived her and married, in 1678, a third wife, as she
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had a third husband. It does not appear that she had any chil-

dren by Tapping. Savage says, John Mepham was remembered
in Timoth3'"s will. In 1656, he was witness to the will of Rev.

Peter Prudden, of Milford. Timothy Baldwin's homestead was
on the west side of Milford Main street, just south of where the

IS". Y. & N. H. R. R. crosses the trestle work.

2. 3Iary, bapt. April 2, 1648; m., Oct. 21, 1660, Beiijamiu Smith, s. William,

of Huntingtou, L. I. She was Iniried Aug. 8, 1680, and he m. 2"'!. Sarah, Avidow

of Eobert Houghton, dau. Gamaliel Pliippen, and was living in 1700. Her cli.

were: Mary, 1662; Hannah, 1664; Benjamin, 1666; Abigail, 1638, d. soon; Timothy,
1669; Sarah, 1671; and Samuel, 1678.

3. Hannah, bapt. in August, 1644; m., as 2"d wife, Elnathan Botsford, s.

Henry, of Milford, and b. Aug. 14, 1641. He lived there and had oh. by her; Esther,

1668; Samuel, 1670; Mary, 1673; Joanna, 1674, d. before 1691; Henry. Joseph,

Timothy, John, Hannah and Sarah. All but Joanna we.e named in his will, of

Aug. 4, 1691. He m. 1st, Dec. 12, 1664, Elizabeth, dau. John Fletcher, and had

only Elizabeth, 166o.

4. Sarah, bapt. in August, 164.'5; m., Dec. 14, 1663, Samuel Buckingham, bapt.

in 1641, s. Thomas, of Milford. Children: Sarah, Jan. 8, 1664; :\rary, Oct. 3, 1666,

d. y. ; Samuel, Oct. 1, 1687, d. y. ; Samuel, Nov. 1, 1668; Hannah, March 27, 167o.

buried May 2, 1671; Thomas, June 2o, 1672; Anne, .June 17, 1674, probably d. unm. ;

Mary, March 13, 1676; Hester, May 4, 1677; and Ruth, bapt. May 16, 1681.

5. Abigail, 1)apt. Dec. 29, 1650; d. 1660.

6. Anne, b. .Tuly 1, 16oo; d. 21st, same month.

7. Timothy, b. .June 12, 1608.+

7. TIMOTHY -^Timothy,! b. in Milford, June "12, 16j^8 : he d.

there Dec. 8, 1703, and his wife Mary d. iS'ov. 27, 1703. He was

Sergeant Timothy, of Milford. He was a farmer, as appears from

a deed made by hira.

35. Marie, bapt. Xov. 26, 1684.

36. Billing, bapt. May 16, 1697.

37. Timothy, bapt. Jan. 21, I'jjl^; d. February, 1-S"9•'' ' ,00 -''700

The account generally given of this Timothy has ended here,

leavino- out Billinfi:.

After considerable search of the Milford Records, I have been

nuable to clear up satisfactorily the history. Timothy had aright
in iSTew Milford, and in 1706, among the proprietors there was

Billing, in the right of her father, Serg't Timothy, late of Milford,

deceased. Jan. 19, 1719, (Milford Records C, page 74,) Billing
Baldwin conveys to her brother-in-law, Samuel Camp, a tract or

parcel of land,
"
formerly my honored father, Timothy Baldwin,
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late of Milford," and since his death set to her. The same year
she conveys to Xathaniel Fenn one-third of the right of her father

in certain lands, looking as if she might be only one of three heirs.

Samuel Camp, Jane 17, 1708, makes conveyances to his brothers,
Daniel Baldwin (probably Daniel,- XathanieP) and Joseph Camp.
If Timothy left a third heir, I do not think it was a son, as, after

thorough and repeated search among all the early Baldwins of

Connecticut, I find no male who could be heir of this Timothy.
There mav have been a third daughter, whose identitv mav bo

concealed by marriage. Perseverance in the Milford Keeord of

deeds would likely disclose. In October, 1703, the General Court
at Hartford appointed "Sergeant Timothie Baldwin

""

one of the

committee "for the regulation of the township purchased by the
inhabitants of Milford, lying at Wiautonuck, they bearing the

charges." A patent was just before provided for the town, to be

named " Xew Milford." In October, 1(398, Sergeant Samuel Camp,
was appointed Lieutenant of the 2nd Company in Milford. In

1716, Samuel Camp was a proprietor of Durham.
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AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. NATHANIEL BALDWHLN" was one of the first settlers of

Milford, where he was a free planter," Nov. 29, 1639. He was

probably the brother of Joseph, and was certainly the brother of

Timothy, as, in 1650, he conveys land to his brother Timothy.

(Milford Records.) The three settled in Milford together. I place
Nathaniel second in the list beeanse such was the apparent order

of ages of the children. Nathaniel was a cooper, and removed to

Fairfield; he was there in 1641. He married Abigail Camp, who
joined the Church at Milford, June 9, 161:4, and died there,

March 22, 1648. He had children by her.

3. .John, bapt. .June, 1644.-1-

3. Daniel, bapt. June, 1644.-1-

4. Nathaniel, bapt. January, 1645.-1-

5. Abigail, bapt. March 19, 1648, and d., say.s Dr. Talcott, in 1668.

He married 2"'"' Joanna Westcoat, widow of Richard, of Fair-

field, Conn., and moved there, perhaps the second time. By her

he had children.

6. Sarah, 1). 1650.

7. Deborah, b. 16.->2.

8. Samuel, b. 1655.-1-

Thus had I written before the report of Mr. Chester, from

England, which leaves no reasonable doubt that Nathaniel was
the second son of Richard, of Parish Cholesbury, Buckingham-
shire, England, and brother of Timothy and Joseph. (See the

discussion of the English part of this genealogy, under Richard^'

of Bucks county, Richard.^ Ante page 23.)
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He died in 1G50, and the Proloate of his estate appears in Fair-

tield. It is given to his ehlest son John, a donble share; to the

three children of his last wife, eqnal to each other; and the chil-

dren of the former wife, now living at Milford, are to have a share

equal to the three. Mr. Savage, in his Genealogical Dictionary,
makes his widow marry Thomas Skidmore

;
but Mr. Byron A.

Baldwin, a careful genealogist, descended of this line, states that

she made a contract with Skidmore in res-ard to marriag-e, which
was recorded, but did not marry him. She married S""^- George
Abbott, of Fairfield, and died in 1682. Mrs. Baldwin, or " Good-
w^ife Baldwin," was a witness in 1654, in so curious a lawsuit that

I will mention it. "Knapp's wife" had been executed as a witch
In Fairtield, and Roger Ludlow, of that town, had reported to

Rev. John Davenport and others that Goodwife Staplies was a

witch, and so reported by Mrs. Knajjp before her execution.

Ludlow was a man of note, choseu Assistant in London, of Massa-
chusetts Colony; in 1634, Deputy Governor of Connecticut

; from
1651 to 1653, Commissioner of the United Colonies. Thomas

Staphes, the husband, with courage sued Ludlow for the slander,
and the case appears in full in the New Haven Colonial Records.

Davenport had thought his letter testimony enough, but Ludlow

requiring an oath, so Davenport
" lookes at an oath in case of

necessity for confirmation of truth, to end strife amoung men, as

an ordinance of God, according to Heb. 6: 16; he thereupon
declares as followeth." Thomas Shermington and Christopher
Comstock and Goodwife Baldwin were all tot^ether at the Minor

house, where Goodwife Knapp was
;
and

y'' said Goodwife Bald-

win asked her whether she, the said Knapp, knew if any other

(witch), and she said there were some or one that had received

Lidian Gods, that were very bright. The said Baldwin asked her

how she could tell, if she were not a witch hereself
;
and she said

the party told her so, and her husband was witness to it; and to

this they were all sworn and doe depose." It appeared, by another

witness, that Goodwife Baldwin then, in Knapp's prison, had said

Knapp told her there was a woman in who would
'

X'anged
for a witch and clear the p^^'" -r^-a^ ~ the

woman had told Knap] \:

Indian, which are shii
"•

day." It appeared 1 ^
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Goodwife Staplies Avas the one, and received the shining Gods
;

and the Indian told her, if she would keep them, she should be
so big rich, all one God." In justice to Goody Staplies, it should

perhaps be said, that Knapp admitted Staplies said she had given
them back. The Court at Xew Haven mulcted Ludlow ten pounds
for the slander, and live for the plaintiffs' cost. Ludlow had already
taken steps to go into Vriginia, in disgust, it is said

; perhaps not

desiring longer to live where his efforts against the heinous sin

of witchcraft were not appreciated.
An unusual number of the descendants of Nathaniel have been

eminent, and the family generally of high respectability, lum-
bers of his descendants have made substantial progress in tracing
this family, among whom I may mention the late Lewis M.
Norton, of Goshen, Conn. Dr. Talcott, of Guilford, Conn., and

Byron A. Baldwin, Esq., of Chicago. The latter gentleman printed
in the "New England Historical and Genealogical Register," for

April, 1871, a partial Genealogy, entitled "Nathaniel Baldwin and
one Line of his Descendants." The late Hon. Ralph D. Smith,
of Guilford, had procured from various sources a list of descend-

ants second only to that of Dr. Talcott. Mr. Smith says Nathaniel
went to Branford to live, but soon left.*

2. JOHN -2

Nathaniel,^ bapt. at Milford in 1644; m. there, Nov.

19, 1663, Hannah, dau. Richard Osborne. He removed to Newark,
N. J., and was there known as John, Jun., the senior being John,
son of John, Sen., of Milford. Mr. Savage says he had a son,
born in Milford, in 1665, perhaps Richard. There were so many
Johns in Milford, (John,^ Sen.; John,"^ his son

; John,^ son of Na-
thaniel

; John,^ brother of Richard, and John,Mn8 cousin,) that

it is much easier to tell what children were left by the Johns, than
with certainty what children they may have had die young. This

John, or John, Jun., made his will, dated Dec. 25, 1688, at Newark,
in the Government of New England, and Avhich remembers his

son John, and dau., Hannah Ticheuor.

9. f
1). in 1675. + ./

1^' 'u. .Idl'

'

'• f" Tichenell, s. Martin, of New Haven. His
^vi' ^•-

1). 1688, d. 1732, aged 44 yrs.

ly," New Haven, 1838, makes th'

th much search, found any des

Nathaniel at that time with t. e
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He made his uncle William Camp and Setli Tompkins overseers

of his estate, June 20, 1G91. The Justices of Newark were con-

vened to "give their sense and approbation of what might be

most suitable to the settling what land belonged to the heir."

3. DAXIEL2 Nathaniel,! bapt. in Milford, Conn., 1644, and

continued to reside there. He m., June 27, 1665, Elizabeth Bots-

ford, dau. Henry, one of the original settlers of Milford. He and

his wife joined the Church June 27, 1669.

11. Dauiel. b. July 2, 1666, and d. the same mouth.

12. Daniel, b. May 3. 1S68. +
13. Elizabeth, b. April 24, 1670.

14. Mary, b. August, 1672. and the entry of her birth states that she "is now

dead."

15. Samuel, b. Dec. 26, 1673: d. March 26, 1674.

16. Nathaniel, b. 3Iay 14, 1676; d. July 14, 1676.

17. John, b. 3[arch2'6, 1679: l)apt. March 30, 1679.

18. Samuel, Ijapt. March 6, 1684.

Daniel, the father, is said to have died in 1711, but I have not

the proof.

4. NATHANIEL ^
Nathaniel,^ b. Jan. 2, 1645, in Milford

; bapt.

in 1646. The Nathaniels of the second and third generations, in

Milford, are more difficult to trace satisfactorily than any other

name, and I have spent more time upon them. This Nathaniel

was a weaver, and married, March 12, 167^, Hannah, dau. Henry
Botchford, of Milford, sister to the wife of his brother Daniel.

There was a second Nathaniel, cooper, who was the son of John,

Sen.; but that Nathaniel, son of Nathaniel, was the weaver, ap-

pears from the fact that Nathaniel, weaver, was also senior. He
is supposed by some, among others the late R. D. Smith, to be the

one said to have been killed in the Swamp fight of 1675. All

agree that he married, as stated above, and was a weaver; yet,

April 12, 1678, Henry Botchford conveys to his son-in-law, Na-

thaniel, Sen.—and in the ancient book of deeds of Milford it is

indexed to Nathaniel, weaver—a deed, May 20, 1678, to Nathaniel
;

June 20, 1678, to Nathaniel, Sen.; and May 20, 1678, to Nathaniel,

Sen., son-in-law to Henrv Botchford. He was made freeman in

1671. His father-in-law made a will, dated July 1, 1685, remem-

bering his "son-in-law, Nathaniel Baldwin, and the four children

27



410 • Baldicin Genealogy.

he bad by my dangbter Hannab." Tbese four cbildren were Ebza-

betb, Hannab, Ester and Samuel :

19. Elizabeth, b. June 9, 1673; she m. Stephen Pavmelee, of Milford, who, in

1714, Avas of Newtown, Conn. He had at lea.st a son Noah, to whom, in 172 9, ]ie

conveyed land. He perhaps had otlier cli.
,
and a sou or grandson was probably

Stephen, of Newtown, who had a wife Betsey, and cliildren: Jehiel, 1742; Auor,

1746; Lideah, 1748; Sibbel, 1750; Betty, Oct. 10, 1753; and wlio, by 2»'i wife

Hannah, had Phebe, 1757; Hannah, 1759; and a daugliter, named Armiual, 1765.

20. Hannah, July 11, 1674; bapt. July 12, as dau. of sister Hanuali Baldwin;
m. Samuel Sanford, of 3Iilford.

21. Ester, b. Nov. 14, 1676, as dau. Nathaniel, Sen.
; bapt. Nov. 19, 1676, and

buried 21st, as dau. of "sister Avife of Nathaniel."

23. Ester, b. :May 25, 1683, as dau. Nathuuiel, Sen.
; bapt. Dec. 19. 1686, as

child of "sister Hannah, now deceased." She m. Samuel Sanford, of Newtown
Conn. +

23. Samuel, 1). Jan. 14, 1684 (5, New Style;) bapt. Dec. 19, 1686, as child of

"sister Hannah, now deceased." He no doubt d. y.

Natbaniel m. 2"'^' Martba, dau. David Mitchell, of Stratford
;
she

d. April, 1691. Oct. 14, 1GS8, Nathaniel, bis wife Martba and

dau. Hannah were all admitted to Milford Church, and the same

day were baptized.

24. Daniel, Iwpt. Oct. 14, 1688, as sou of "Brother Nathaniel, weaver." He
d. Jan. 6, 1711, as son (Town Record) of Nathaniel, Sen.

I had given him a child, Samuel, b. Jan. 14, 168|, but he must

have been the son of Nathaniel, cooper, as shown by sharing part
of his estate, and age at death. In the list of 1686, our Nathaniel,
as weaver, has £87; in 1712, as senior, he has £74 14s.; Jan. 22, 1676,

he draws, as Nathaniel, a lot next to the Common, on the east side

line fence, while Nathaniel, Jun., draws on the west side. In 1697,

he is Surveyor. April 25, 1692, as weaver, he received a deed

from Nathaniel, cooper. April 11, 1709, Samuel Sanford conveys
to bis father, Nathaniel Baldwin, indexed to weaver; and January,

1710, Nathaniel Baldwin, Sen., conveys to his son-in-law, Samuel

Sanford, of Milford
;
and in 1713, like deeds appear. His will,

dated June 8, 1714, proved in New Haven Probate, June 22, 1714,

gives to his present wife Elizabeth, which must be at least his

3'''- To son, and dau. Elizabeth, and Stephen Parmelee, on con-

dition of a payment to Samuel Sanford, of Newtown ;
to his son

Samuel Sanford, of Newtown; to his son Samuel Sanford, of Mi^

ford, who is sole executor. The mention of two Samuel Sanfoi ^
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seemed sit first like a mistake
;
but I subsequently found, in

Milford Records, a deed from one to the other.

8. SAMUEL-^ Nathaniel,! b. in Fairfield, Conn., 1G55 ; m. Abi-

gail, b. Xov. 16, 1658, dau. John Baldwin, Sen., of Milford. He
was a blacksmith, and was invited from Fairfield to Guilford, in

1675, by a vote of the town of Guilford,* "to work upon his trade

of smithing, upon trial
"' The trade was then in high repute, as

many Town Records show. I have met with numbers of instances

of similar solicitation, of wealth acquired, and positions of honor

filled by the "smith." The present one no doubt proved satisfac-

tory upon trial, as he continued to reside in Guilford, accumulating
a handsome property, and raising a hirge family to be prosperous
and well married. We shall see that his grandson, a blacksmith,

numbered among his children a Senator of the United States and

Governor of Georgia, a Judge of the Supreme Court of the United

States and the first Speaker of the Plouse in Ohio, while the daugh-
ters were equally well mated.

The town of Guilford granted him, July 15, 1676, half an acre

upon the Green, opposite John Bishop's house, for his shop, "for

his encouragement and accommodation of his trade," with the

promise that if he left, it should return to the town, they paying
for buildings, fences and orchard. lie died Jan. 12, 1696. The
distribution was to his widow and eldest son, and to each of the

others, being five in number.

•2~). Abigail, h. Dec. U, 1078; m., June 24, 1697, .Joseph Starr, s. Comfort, of

^liddletown, Conn., and b. Sept. 33, 1676. They lived at Middletowu. Children:

.Joseph, Sept. 26, 1698; Daniel, .Jan. 18, 1701; Samnel, .Jan. 5, 1704; Thomas, Sept.

14, 1706; Nathaniel, .June 19, 1709; Abigail, Oct. 16, 1711; Elizabeth, Xov. 11,

1715; .Jehosaphat, Sept. 20, 1718; and Comfort, Oct. 20, 1722.

26. Deborah, b. April 8, 1681; d. Dec. 5, 1681.

37. Dorothy, b. Dec. 27, 1683; m.', September, 1708, Ziba Tryon, of Weatiiers-

tield, Conn.. Children: James, July 26, 1709; Kowland, July 13, 1711; Dorothy,

.July 1. 1713; and Oliver, Dec. to, 1715.

28. Joanna, b. May 18, 1686; m. 1st, Samuel Rose, of Branford; 2"^. Sept. 13,

1715, Ebenezer Frisl)ie, of Branford, and d. 3Iarcli 21, 1751.

29. Samuel, b. Jan. 13, 1689.+

30. Timothy, b. April 14. 1691.+
31. Nathaniel, b. Xov. 28, 1693.+

Rev. Lyman Beecher alludes to this in his Autobiography. He thinks the Guilford setClers were gen-

tlemen, "and not a merchant or inechanic among- them; and it was with much trouble and expense that

the.v secured even a blacksmith." The trade of blacksmith was then \ery honorable; and no dojbt much
more jjolitics of Church and State were discussed and settled at the village blacksmith shjp than on
a farm.
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His widow Abigail m. 2"*^' as his second wife, John Wadhams,
of Weathersfield, who d. aged 63, June 30, 1718. She had chil-

dren by her second husband.

Mary, b. Aug. 2, 1698.

Martha, b. June 22, 1701.

9. JOHN ^ John ^
Nathaniel,^ lived in Newark, N. J.; he m.

Lydia Harrison, b. in 1683, d. Feb. 11, 1738, aged 48. He d. Dec.

21, 1732, aged 47.

32. Sylvanus, b. 1712. +
33. Ebenezer, b. 1724. +
34. Jonas, b. 1725. +
35. Hannah, m. Lyon.

36. Moses, b. Nov. 5, 1732. +

12. DANIEL 3 Daniel 2
Nathaniel,^ b. in Milford, Conn., March

3, 1668. His name very often appears elsewhere in Milford Rec-

ords as Sergeant Daniel. His wife Sarah joined the Church

June 28, 1691
;
she d. Dec. 18, 1710. His will was dated March 8,

1719, and proved May 2, 1725. He leaves to his sons Enos of

Newtown, Nathan, John, James, Caleb and Jeremiah
;
and as

diligent search finds no trace of his other children, I conclude he

probably survived them.

38. Daniel, bapt. Oct. 5, 1690.

39. Nathan, bapt. Nov. 23, 1691. +
40. John, biipt. March 26, 1693.+

41. Gideon, bapt. April 14, 1695.

42. James, bapt. Nov. 8, 1696. +
43. Enos, bapt. Oct. 30, 1698. In 1719, he was of Newtown; Aug. 19, 1721, the

inventory' there taken was presented at Fairfield, and his widow Dameras made

administratrix.

44. Sarah, bapt. Nov. 17, 1700.

45. Caleb, bapt. Nov. 29, 1702. +
46. Jeremiah, b. September, 1706. +

He perhaps in. Sarah Camp, as in 1708; Samuel Camp conveys
to his brothers, Daniel Baldwin and Joseph Camp.

22. ESTER 3 Nathaniel 2
Nathaniel,M). in Milford, Conn., May

25, 1683; m. Samuel Sanford, who settled in Newtown, Conn. She

had a brother-in-law of the same name, who remained in Milford

at least after she left. In 1712, her husband had liberty from the

inhabitants of Newtown (Potatuck), Conn., to put a grist-mill
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upon the Pond Brook. In 1714, he has a grant of land for his

mill upon the Potatiiek Brook.

48. Nathaniel, b. Dec. 3, 1702, in :N[ilford; d. April 14, 1768.

49. Samuel, b. April 1, ^lilford Record says 1704, but Newton says April 1,

1703, and makes him die 7, 17o8, aged 55. He had ch. at Newtown: Samuel,

bapt. Aug. 17, 1745 or 1740;* and Hannah, d. 3Iarch 4, 1758, aged about 15.

.50. Ester, b. Feb. 10, 1707.

51. John. b. Oct. 17, 1709; d. ^Farch 17, 1793, aged 84, it is said, but in his

84th year. He m. July 17, 1760, widow Abiah Dunning, and his s. John was b. in

Newtown, March 33, 1762.

.52. Daniel, b. Nov. 1, 1711.

53, Job, b. Jan. 10, 1715.

All the above were born in Milford.

54, Hannah, b. June 6, 1717, in Newtown.

55, Rachel, b. June 13, 1720; m., Dec. 6, 1739, Ebenezer Booth, and had ch.

in Newtown, Conn.: Ann, 1742, d. 1748; Ebenezer, 1743; Elijah, 1745; "Asaiel,"

1747; Daniel, 1754; Amos, 1760; and Mary, 1762. Her husband d. Aug. 9, 1773,

aged about 68.

The homestead of Samuel, in Kewtown, remains. May, 1880, in

the possession of his descendant, F. Sanford.

29. SAMUEL^ Samuel-^ Kathaniel,M3. Jan. 13, 1689, in Guil-

ford; he went to Branford, and thence, in 1734, to Litchtield. He
m. 1**' March 14, 17}^, Elizabeth Frisbie, of Branford; 2"^. Jan. 8,

1711, Lydia Sperry. He joined the Church in Branford in 1711
;

his wife Lvdia, in 1715. He became Deacon of the Church there.

He and his wife are recommended, July 25, 1735, to the Church

in Litchfield, Conn., and are marked as gone.

69. Samuel, b. Jan. 4, 171f.

70. David, Jan. 25, 1714- His father, in 1735, was recommended to the

Church in Litchtield, Conn. ;
and after much search among all the lines, I have bvit

to suggest that he is very probalily David, of Cornwall, Conn., near Litchtield.

Estate inventory, July 4, 1785, and distribution after to Isaac's heirs: David,

Samuel, Stephen, Joseph, John, Asa, Anna, Sarah, 3Iary, Hannah, Elizabeth and

Mable.

71. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 13, 172^; bapt. March 24, 1722.

73. Caleb, b. Feb. 27, 172|; bapt. May 3, 1724. +
73. Ebenezer, b. Nov. 5, 1723, at night; bapt. Dec. 1, 1728.

74. Rebecca, Dec. 16, 1729; bapt. June 23, 1734, as child of Deacon Samuel.

* Samuel Sanford, bapt. in 1745 or 1746; m. and had ch. in Xewtown, Conn.: Avis, 1766; Isaac, 1768;

Josiah, 1709, d. 17S0; Betty. 1771, ni. Mr. Deiinis; Sarah, 1773, m. Thomas Lyon; Joel, 177.i; Renah, 1777,

died in 1779; Azubah, 17S1, m. .Andrew Winto.V; Artiiiisia, 1783, in. W. Winton; and Abigail, 1785; d. 1792.

He m. 2nd. the widow of Elias Bristol (Cliarity Foster), and had: Ahiah, 1790; Josiah, 1793; and Philo

1796. She had by Bristol: Anna, 1773; and Jerueha, 1776. He d. Nov. 26, 1817; she, November, 1825.
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It will be seen that I have no account of t'liis Samuel at Litch-

field, although some of his children appear to have settled in that

vicinty.

30. TIMOTHY ^ Samuel ^ K^thanieh^'b. April 14, 1691, in Guil-

ford, Conn.; m., Dec. 24, 1713, Bathsheba Stone, b. Aug. 10, 1605,

dau. Samuel and Sarah (Taintor) Stone, of Guilford. He d. in

Guilford, Aug. 4, 1757 ;
his widow, July 20, 1776. In 1753, when

administrator of his son Timothy, he is called Ensign.

75. Timothy, b. July 27, 1714: d. March 2, 1720.

76. Bathsheba, b. February, 1716; m., Oct. 22, 1735, Joseph Chidsey, of Guil-

ford, b. Aug. 8, 1710, s. Joseph, of New Haven, Conn. He d. May 19, 1790; she,

Sept. 15, 1792. Their ch. were: .Joseph, June 11, 1738; Lois, July 3, 1741, m.

.July 2, 1760, John Bartlett; Samuel, Dec. 4, 1743; Asenath, July 15, 1746. m., July

16, 1774, Selah Dudley. Jr.; Sarah, Aug. 24. 1748; Mary, Oct. 14. 1751. m.. Jan. 29,

1779. Luther Dudley; and Nathan. March 4. 1755.

77. .Michael, b. April 2, 1719. +
78. Timothy, b. Oct. 29, 1721. +
79. Abigail, b. March 5, 1724; m. Benjamin Rossitur. +
80. Stephen, b. Aug. 10. 1726. +
81. Elisha, b. April 6, 1729; d. May 9, 1729.

82. Deborah, b. April 15. 1730; m. Samuel Russell. +
83. Abraham, b. April 17, 1732; d. June 12, 1754.

84. Sarah, 1). .July 24, 1735; m. Nathan Rossitur,+

S5. Mary. b. May 2. 1739; d. ^^lay 4, 1739.

He was known as Ensign Timothy, Nov. 7,1757. His children,

Michael and Stephen, are his executors. He had two rights (53rd)

in Goshen, but never lived there, and his son Michael "settled his

rio'hts."

31. Is'ATHANIELs SamueP iTathaniel,^' b. K'ov. 28, 1693, in

Guilford, Conn.; m., April 8, 1718, Elizabeth, dau. Isaac Parmelee,

of Guilford
;
removed from Guilford to Litchfield, Conn., in 1733;

thence to Goshen, Conn., in 1739. He d, Oct. 18, 1760; his widow,

March 14, 1786, aged 90. It appears, from the Guilford Records

(1720), that he was a weaver. He was Deacon in the three towns

where he resided. He bid off two shares (5%) in Goshen, July 14,

1738, and in that year was one of the Proprietors" Committee for

laying out the town. At the first Town Meeting, Dec. 6, 1739, he

was one of the Selectmen; at the next. Moderator. At the first

Proprietors' Meeting, he was chosen Treasurer; and after this, was

continually engaged in public business. He was associated wit!
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his son-iu-law, Ebenezer Norton, in all the business of the Pro-

prietors ; and the latter seems to have been his right-hand man,

although it is reputed that he did not at iirst like the marriage
which made them relatives. Goshen had no Representatives until

1757; he was Representative in 1759 and 1760, the year of his

death. He is said to have been unassuming in manners, a good
citizen, and a meek and devoted Christian. His lands were in the

north part of Goshen
;
his frame house was on the west side of

East street, a few rods southwest of the present brick house, near

the road leadino^ from East street to Hart Hollow. His widow was

blind for some time before she died.

86. Xathaniel, b. April 4, 1720. 4-

87. Elizabeth, b. 11, December, 172'3; m. Ebenezer Norton. -f-

88. Sanuie], b. March IS, 172."3.+

89. Sarah, b. Jan. 4. 1728; m., Nov. 6, 1746, Nathaniel Stanley, Jun., and

removed to Vermont.

90. Brewin, b. Sept. 25. 1730: d Nov. 4, Hoi.

91. Rachel, b. Sept. 24. 1733; m., Dec. 6, 17o3, Ives, of Wallingford.
92. Amy, m. March 30, 17o6, William Stanley.

93. Ann, b. Xwg. 14, 1736.

94. Lucy, b. in 1741; in. .losiah Roj'ce of Goshen.

He is called, in the Probate Records, Capt. isathaniel.

32. SILVANUS ' John ^ John "^

Xathaniel,^ of Xe\vark, X. J., b.

in 1721
;

d. Dec. 4, 1799, aged 78.

95. David, named in will.

96. Silvanus, named in will.

97. Hannah, named in will.

98. Eunice, d. Maj' 5, 1754.

99. Daughter, of Silvanus and Hannah; d. March 5, 1770, aged 2 yrs. 9 mos.

days.

33. EBE^^EZER* John^ John,"^ of Xewark, :N'. J., b. about 1724
;

d. Oct. 23, 1801, aged 77; was a Deacon. His will names:

100. .Jotham.+

101. Annauias.

102. Matthias.

103. Jabez.

104. Elizabeth.

105. Temperance.
106. Aliigail.

107. Tryphena, m. John Xutman, of New Jersey, s. Isaac, of Elizabethtowu,

N. J., who m. Joanna Baldwin. They had ch. : Aaron, Ebenezer B. and Oliver.



416 Baldwin Genealogy.

34. JOXAS^ John 3
John,^ of Newark, N. J., b. about 1725;

m., Nov. 26, 1749, Elizabeth Thompson ;
d. Xov. 14, 1800, aged 75.

108. Moses.

109. Lewis. Perhaps the Lewis wiio d. in 1796, aged 32. In the cemetery is

John T., s. Lewis and Sarah, d. March 25, 1805, aged 27.

110. Abigail.

111. Hannali, m. Mr. Townley.
112. Sarali, m. Mr. Lyon.
113. Elizabetli, m. Mr. Crave.

36. MOSES ^ John ^
John,"^ b. in Newark, N. J.; d. Xov. 5, 1732,

and by his own memoranda, found amoug his loose papers, it

appears that his birth was two months after his father died, and four

years before his mother died. Mr. Baldwin goes on to say : "After

the death of the latter, I lived about two years with my uncle

Harrison
;
after this, I lived with Amos Ball, my mother's uncle,

till I was fifteen years of age, when God in His Providence, was

pleased to remove him by death. After this, I put myself to learn

a trade, which I pursued until I was nineteen years of age, when
God gave me a greater sense of my lost state, and of the impor-
tance of salvation than I had ever yet had. Upon this being, I

resolved to seek God till I found Him through all." Here the

writing ends. But Moses went to Princeton, being a graduate of

the first class, 1757. He became a Presbyterian clergyman, and
settled in Palmer, Mass., in 1761. He was invited, 1760, from

Southold, L. I., on trial. He was thought to be not more than

"half a Presbyterian," and there was some objection to his instal-

lation on that account; but it took place June 17, 1761, and he

remained minister of that Church until June 19, 1811. He con-

tinued afterward in Palmer, and d. Nov. 2, 1813. He was a plain

preacher, struggling hard with a poorly-paid salary. He had at

the outset sixty pounds, and he bought of the town, for one hun-

dred and fifty pounds, a farm of one hundred and fifty acres, "set

apart for the ministers lot." He m. Rebecca Lee, b. March 10,

1745.

114. Abigail Seymore, h. July 12, 1776; m. Mr. PLnnilton, and d. Jan. 16, 1840.

115. Lydia, b. April 4, 1768; d. Sept. 3, 1775.

116. Jolm, b. July 13, 1770.+
117. Daniel, b. Dec. 3, 1771; d. .June 3, 1792.

118. Ezra Lee, 1). Nov. 20. 1773; d. Jan. 1, 1797.

119. William, b. Jan. 19, 1776. +
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120. Boccft Lee, b. .luiu' 29, 1778; m. ^[cClanathnn, and d. in Palmer, Oct.

2S, 1801.

121. Polly, b. :\rarch 16, 1782; ni. 1st, Mr. Converse; 2ncl, Mr. Mason; living,.

April 4, 1866, at Amherst, Mass.

122. Moses, b. .March 28, 1787.+

39. ]N"ATIIAX^ Daniel ^ Daniel ^
Nathaniel,^ bapt. Nov. 23, 1691,.

in Milford
; May 2, 1720, he is executor of his father, with John

and James
;
m. Elizabeth

;
settled in Xewtown. His will is dated

July 19, 1761 ; proved July 4, 1769. In 1739, he was made by the

Legislature, Captain of the " 2"^ Company, or Trainband, in the

town of Newtown."

123. Nathan, eldest; iu 1761, he took in Newto-\vu, with Jabez, land given
them by their father.

124. Sarah, w. of Ather (Aslier) Wooster.

125. Elizabeth, m., Dec. 1, 1748, Moses Peck, 5 of Newtown, s. Joseph, of

Milford, and wife Abigail (Baldwin) Peck, dau. TheopliilusS Tlieophikis2 Richard

Baldwin;! she d. Dec. 25, 1798. Children: Ruth, Oct. 30, 1749; Abel, .Jan. 25,

1751; Euos, July 27, 1752; Ann, Feb. 6, 1754; Mary, June 28, 1755; "Cosiah," Aug.

19, 1756; Hezekiah, Aug. 14, 1758; Caleb, Aug. 9, 1760; Betty, Jan. 11, 1762; Dan,
.Tune 10, 1763; Lois, Jan. 26, 1765; Esther, Oct. 26, 1766; Sarah, April 26, 1768;

Nathan, Sept. 15, 1769, d. Dec. 6, 1769; and Nathan, Oct. 11, 1771.

126. Jabez.+

In 1756, he was executor of his brother Jamas, of Newtown.

40. JOHN^Daniel^ Daniel,-^ bapt. March 26, 1693, in Milford,

and continued there. He had ear-mark, in 1741, as John, Jun.

His will was dated July 10, 1761
; proved Sept. 17, 1761

;
and

remembers his wife Mary.

127. Sarah, m. .Jonathan Hine, s. John 3 John 2 Thomas,! of 3IiIford.

128. Mary, m. Daniel Terrill, of New Milford.

129. .John.

130. Enos.+
131. Amos, b. about 1734. +
132. Isaac, bapt. Dec. 11, 1737. +
133. James, bapt. Aug. 1, 1741; d. y., as to Isaac, as the youngest, was given

the reversion of the homestead in Milford.

He was John, Jun., of Milford, John, Sen., being son of Sil-

vanus and grandson of Richard. He was received to the Church

in 173f, with his wife Mary; and April 4, 1736, his iirst five

children were baptized. July 5, 1739, he conveys land partly

held with the heirs of his brother Jeremiah.
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42. JAMES^-Daniel^Daaielrbapt. in Alilford, Nov. 8, 1696;

Jan. 17, IT^ij, he is received to the Church, with his wife Miriam.

134. James, bapt. Nov. 17, 1719.+
135. Daniel, bapt. Sept. 16, 1725.4-

136. Gideon, not of age in 1748. +

His first two children were b. in Milford. He settled in New-
town before 1746. His will, dated July 19. 1748, was proved Nov.

8, 1756, at Danbury. He gave to his wife Miriam, and children

named.

45. CALEB 4 Daniel 3
Daniel,2 bapt. Nov. 29, 1702, in Milford.

April 15, 1732, in consideration of one hundred and fifty pounds, in

current bills of public credit, he conveys land, in Milford, to his

brother Jeremiah. He settled in Newtown. His will, of Aug. 16,

1779, appears in the Danbury Probate ; he remembers his wife

Jerusha, and children named below. He d. March 9, 1772, aged
70, of dropsy. He m. 1**- Mehitable, who d. Sept. 5, 1758, aged
between 50 and 60. He m. 2"*^'' Feb. 8, 1759, Jerusha Daton, of

Newtown. He was a leading citizen, and for many years Town
Clerk

;
he was succeeded in that office by his son, and it is said

that the two held that office ninety yeai's.

137. Daughter, b. Dec. 28, 1725; d. y.

138. Ann, b. Sept. 18, 1727; m., June 19, 1745, Ephraim Bennett, of Newtown.
139. CiUeb, b. Dec. 13, 1728. +
140. Daniel, 1). Aug. 27, 1730; m„ .Jan. 1, 1753, Ann Bennett. Living. Dec.

31, 1772, to receive a deed, with his brother, of the dower in his father's estate.

141. Child, d. March, 1762, a few hours old.

142. Jerusha, b. July 31, 1765.

In 1740, he was made, by the General Assembly, Ensign of the

1st Company of Newtown. He was afterward several times Mem-
ber of the Assembly, from that town.

46. JEREMIAH^ Daniel ^
Daniel,^ bapt. at Milford, Sept. 3,

1706
;
was in Milford, 1732, and d. there a few years afterward, as

his widow Hannah was, in January, 1734, guardian to his children,

:and Aug. 1, 1737, his estate was administrated upon. His children

were bapt. June 24, 1741, as children of widow Hannah.

143. Jeremiah. +
144. Andrew. +

72. CALEB* Samuel 3 Samuel ,2 b. in Branford, Conn., July 27,

172f . His fiither was dismissed to Litchfield, Conn., in 1735. He
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settled ill Danl)ui'v (parish of liidgobury), Conn., where he died,

July 19, 17l»7, aged, it is said, about 7-3. lie was a Baptist. Widow
Martha (probably his widow) d. June 2G, 1802, aged 70.

158. Samuel. +
159. Chloe, m , Nov. 5, 1772, Nathaniel Xortlirop, of Kidii'eljury. They moved

away when Samuel her brother did. I am indebted for this line to George Brough-
ton. Esq., in 1872, postmaster in "Ridgebury.

77. MICHAEL* Timothy
^
Samuel,^ b. in Guilford, Conn., April

2, 1719. His father owning land in Goshen, Conn., he went there

to "settle his father's rights," by which is to be understood such

settlement or use of the land as was necessary to prevent the

lapsing of the grant. This caution doubtless did much to encour-

age the surprising migration of earl}' times in Connecticut; and

this book has repeated instances of settlements, sometimes not

permanent, no doubt induced by this species of homestead law.

Bj'ron A. Baldwin informs me that three years was necessary to

this settlement. He returned before July 9, 1743, to Guilford.

The lands of Timothy, thus settled, came afterward mostly to his

son Stephen. He m. I''*' Dec. 7, 1749, Lucy Dudley, dau. "William

and Kuth (Strong) Dudley, of Guilford
;
she was b. March 29,

1721, and d. June 2, 1758. He m. 2"^^' November, 1768, Theodora

W^olcot, b. Nov. 4, 1746, dau. Josiah and Ruth (White) Wolcot,
of Coventry, Conn. He removed to New Haven as early as 1775,

to educate h\-. family. Judge Simeon Bildwin said he was a man'^

of "
powerful, but uncultivated mind." He seems to have wished

his children to be cultivated
;
and it is seldom a man has such a

family, of whom one Avas L^nited States Senator and Governor, one

Judge of the United States Supreme Court, one speaker of the

House in Ohio
;
one daughter married Joel Barlow, and one Col.

Bomford. The other children were highly respectable. He was

a blacksmith, and a highly-respected descendant tells us that they
are proud of the trade. This feeling, of the dignity of labor, is

pleasing.
Michael died in 1787 ; adm., Oct. 12, 1787, to his sods Dudley

and Abraham. At the invasion of New Haven, during the Revo-

lutionary war, his house was on George street, facing College

street. It is said to have been protected by a British officer in

the expedition, who had been a paroled prisoner in the latest

French war, and had in some way found a temporary home at
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this house, then kept as a sort of country tavern. (Collections
New Haven Colony History. Vol. 2, page 60.)

166. Ruth, b. March 4, 1751; d. in 1755.

167. Dudley, b. April 17, 1753. +
168. Abraham, b. Nov. 22, 1754; graduated at Yale College iu 1772; Avas a

tutor there from 1775 to 1779; was for a short time Chaplain in the Eevolution.

He studied law, settled in Savannah, Ga., and was soon after a Member of the

Legislature. He planned the University of Georgia, drew the Charter, got it

adopted, and was for a while its President. He was a Member of the Continental

Congress from 1785 to 1788, and a Member of the Unitjd States Constitutional Con-

vention. From 1789 to 1799, he was a Representative in Congress; and from 1799

to 1807, United States Senator. He d. March 4, 1807, unm.

169. Ruth, b. Sept. 13, 1756; m., Jan. 26, 1781, the famous Jo 'I Barlow. He
wash. 1755, in Reading, Conn., youngest of ten children. His father determined

to send him to College, but died, leaving him barely sufficient to pay the expense.
In 1774, he entered Dartmouth, but soon removed to Yale, graduating in 1778,

delivering at commencement a poem, called "The Prospect of Peace," which was

quite popular. The army was composed largely of reliiiious men, and there was
much demand for Chaplains, so he served in that capacitj'. At the close of the war,
he retired from the army and ministry together, and resumed the study of law at

Hartford. He soon after, with Mr. Babcock, founded the "Hartford Mercury" a

brilliant sheet. His poetical reputation was then so high that the General Associa-

tion applied to him to prepare for its use a Psalmody. Some of his versifications

were of ^riat beauty. This was used till the one prepared by President Dwight;
the main reason for the change, it is said, being the report that Barlow had become

tinctured with French views. In 1787, the "Vision of Columbus" was published,

and he gave his attention to literature, being a very leading member of the "Club
of Hartford Wits." Its paper, "Tlie Anarchiad," had considerable influence toward

our present constitution. Shortly after, he went abroad as agent, in England and

France, of "The Scioto Land Company," which promised great things to him as

well as others. The managers of the Company were dishonest, and Barlow with-

drew still poor. He remained abroad (1789), gaining a scanty living by his pen,

and at last a reputation abroad. In 1795, he had business in the North of Europe,
and returning, found a commission to Algiers. He negotiated treaties with Algiers,

Tripoli and Tunis, and liberated many poor American sufferers. In 1797, he

returned to Paris, and engaged in commerce, gaining a large fortune. In 1805, he

returned with his wife to America, and settled in Washington, on ample grounds,
laid out with exquisite taste, and with a fine house. " Kalorama " was a noted spot.

In 1808, he published "The Columbiad.'' In 1811, he became Minister to France.

The "Berlin and Milan decree" gave much trouble to this country, and Barlow

wanted to see Napoleon in person. In Octoljer, 1812, he was invited to meet

him at Wilna, in Poland. The exposure caused his death, Dec. 22, 1812, at

Zai'nawica, in Poland. He was very happy whh his wife, who was a person of

superior intellect, amiable, dignified, yet easy and graceful, and of unusal beauty.

;My sketch of Mr. Barlow is drawn from an elegant article by one of his wife's

collateral relatives, (Rev. A. C. Baldwin, of Hartford,) in the "Netc Englander,"

for 1878. The writer has there a letter, written in 1796, by Mr. Barlow to his wife,

from. Algiers, when he thought his life uncertain. The letter is much too long to

quote here, but is a beautiful tribute, alike honorable to the husband and wife. It
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displays the greatest love, respect and confidence, as well as an lionorable desire fur

further li'ood, and trust in her to help in tliat. The letter is very touchin;:: in its

sentiments. He gave her by his will all his i)roperty. She died ilay 30, 1818.

They had no children.

"iTO. Lucy. 1). May 22. 1758; d. Aug. 2, 1760.

171. Lucy. I). 1770: d. unm. March, 1798,

172. Wiliiani, b. March 3, 1772. +
173. Michael, b. Aug. 26, 1774; graduated at Yale College, and settled at a

very early da}', as a lawyer, at Chilicothe, Ohio, then the seat of government of

Ohio. He was conspicuous for his al)ility. He was a Member of the Convention

which formed the tirst Constitution, and Speaker of the First House of Representa-

tives of the State. He died before middle life, and unmarried.

174. Theodora, 1). 1777; d. March 30, 1814.

175. Henry, b. Jan. 14, 1780. +
176. Clarissa, b. November, 1782; m. Col. George Bomford, of Washington,

D. C, and had ch. : George, James and Euth.

177. Sail}', b. 1787; m. Edmond French, and had ch. : Rev. John and Edmond.

78. TIMOTHY '

Timothy
3
Samuel,- b. in Guilford, Conn., Oct.

29, 1721. He settled in North Guilford, where he d. in 1753. He
m., Sept. 20, 1749, Sarah Morse, h. May 0, 1728, dau. Seth and

Hannah (Faulkner) Morse, of Guilford. She survived, and in.

2nd, ;f;j'ov. 19, 1755, Benjamin Rossitur, of Guilford, who m. 1**- Abi-

gail, sister of Timothy. Her father was, about 1700, from Dedham,
Mass., to Guilford.

178. Timothy, b. Sept. 6, 1750. +
179. Seth, b. Sept. 1, 1752; d. Oct. 13, 1756.

-79. ABIGAIL^ Timothy^ Samuel,-^ b.in Guilford, Conn., March

5, 1724; she m., March 21,1751, Benjamin Rossitur,'^' of Guilford,

Conn., b. Sept. 25, 1718, son of Xathaniel Rossitur.

180. Bathsheba, b. Jan. 18, 1752: d. Oct. 10. 1770.

181. Timothy, b. May 21, 1754; lived in Guilford.

She died, Sept. 14, 1754, and her husband m. 2'"^- Nov. 19, 1755,

Sarah Baldwin, widow of Timothv, brother of Abio:ail. He died,

Sept. 27, 1796 ; she, Jan. 27, 1828, aged nearly 100. His children

bv her were :

Sarah, b. .Time 6, 1757; m., June 17, 1778, Theophilus Fowler.

Lois, b. July 13, 1759; m., Nov. 18. 1778, Ebenezer Fowler.

Benjamin (twin to Abigail), b. Nov. 21, 1762: d. July 5, 1764.

Abigail (twin) b. Nov. 21, 1762: m. Juno 23, 1784, Ebenezer Russell.

* In Lyman Beecher's Autobiographj", he is asked by Mrs. Stowe if there were any slaves in Nortli

Guilford. He says: "Yes, a few: Darb, the fiddler, was a slave, belonged to old Mr. Ben. Rossitur. Darb

came in one evening and played dancing- tunes after I was abed. Tiiere were about a dozen sla\es in North

Guilford, bnt the slavery was very lenient. Old Priest Fowler's Moses was qyite the man of business; sent

Johnny Fowler to College, and paid the bills, managed the farm, rang the church bell, and was factotum.

He lived a slave because he was a king."
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80. STEPHEX^ Timothy
3
Samiiel,^ b. in Guilford, Conn., Aug.

10, 1726. He settled in Goshen, Conn., taking the bulk of his

father's rights there, situated in the north and northeast part of

the town. He m., Nov. 7, 1752, Freelove Collins, b. Nov. 30, 1732,

dau. Daniel and Lois (Cornwall) Collins, of Goshen. She d. Dec.

13, 1765 ; he, Jan. 27, 1766. This Stephen, says the late Lewis M.

Norton, lived on East street, where his uncle Nathaniel did. He
moved, says Byron A. Baldwin, to Goshen, between 1757 and

November, 1762. It must have been at least as late as 1760, as,

after his decease, his will of that date (Litchfield Probate) describes

him as of (iruilford, and Freelove as his only daughter. In 1782,

however, Abigail shared in the distribution, and as Freelove did

not, nor her heirs, she no doubt died without issue.

182. Dunk'l, 1). Aug. 26, ir.j:3.-t-

188. Freelove, b. June 24. IToo; d. Avithout issue.

184. Stephen, b. Dec. 14, 1758. +
18.J. Elisha, b. Jan. 20, 1760. +
186. Abigail, b. April 9, 1762; m., May 18, 1785, William Dudley, s. Medad

and Mary (Fowler) Dudley, of Guilford b. Feb. 19, 1761. They lived in Litchfield,

where he was a fanner. Their ch. were: Abigail, William; Augustus, killed by
. the kick of a horse; and Collins.

187. Augustus, b. Aug. 27, 1704. +

' 82. DEBORAH *

Timothy
s
Samuel,^ b. in Guilford, Conn.,

April 15, 1730
; m., Marcli 28, 1753, Samuel Russell, of Branford,

Conn., b. 1724, s. Samuel Russell, of the same place. She d. April

18, 1811; he, Feb. 2, 1790.

188. Samuel, b. Dec. 20, 1753; d. April 26, 1757.

189. Abigail, b. June 8, 1756; m., Nov. 29, 1781, Jared Dudley.

190. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 2.3, 1758; m., April 29, 1783, Ambrose Dudley, b. April

1, 1757. He d. Jan. 10, 1826; she, July 15, 1834. Children: 1st. Russell, Jan. 29,

1784; d. at sea Dec. 1, 1806. 2nd. Nabby, Oct. 21, 1788; m., Oct. 16, 1816, Daniel

Fowler, who d. October, 1821; she m., Dec. 2, 1827, Deacon Benjamin Rossitur;

she had one ch. d. unm. 3rd. Samuel William, July 16, 1800; m., 1833, Lucy Anu
Chittenden, dau. David, of Guilford; he has been several times Member of the

House,and, in 1869, Member of the Connecticiit Senate. He has six ch. : Charles

Samuel, 1834, living in New Haven; Henry C, 1836, d. in the late war; Elizabetli

R., 1838; James Ambrose, 1840, farmer in Guilford; George Chittenden, 1842, of

North Guilford; and William Russell, 1849.

191. Deborah, b. April 8, 1761; m., Jan. 31, 1792, William Russell.

192. Samuel Smithson, Oct. 14, 1764; of Paris, Oneida county, N. Y.

193. Timothy, b. March 28, 1767; of Guilford.

194. Sarah, b. March 28, 1772; m., Jan. 1, 1800, Augu.stus Rose,
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84. SARAH '

Timothy
^

Samuel,'-^ b. in Guilford, Coiiu., Feb. 24,

1735; m., June 4, 1755, Nathaniel Rossitur, b. Oct. 31, 1730, son

Xathaniel Rost^itur, of Guilford. lie removed to Richmond, Mass.

195. Nathan, b. 1756; of Williamstown, Mass.

196. Xoah, b. June 5, 1759: of Richmond, Mass.

197. Abraham, 1). .Jan. 17, 1762; il. 19th, same montli.

198. Sarah, b. Au--. 28, 1768; m. Uriah Betts.

199. Abraliam. b. Oct. 20, 1765; of Richmond.

200. Samnel. b. Feb. 26. 1768; d. .Jan. 21, 1856; of Great Barrington, Mass.

201. Benjamin, -lune 22, 1771; of New York.

202. Rebecca, b. June 20, 1774; m. Uriah Betts.

86. XATHAXlEL*NathaniePSamnel,2b. in Guilford, Conn.

April 4, 1720. His father removed to Litchtield in 1733, and to

Goshen, Conn., in 1739, He remained there. He m. l^*- March 23.

1752, Hannah Ives, dau. Benjamin Ives, Sen., of Goshen (East

street). She d. April 9, 1762, and he m. 2"i' Nov. 30, 1763, Jedidah

Bronson, dau. Cornelius, of Southbury. He d. of old age, March

25, 1805, and his widow d. Ang. 8, 1808.

203. Ruth, b. Oct 25, 1752; m. Daniel Miles.

204 Hannah, b. Nov. 19, 1755; d. Feb. 1. 1758.

205. Isaac, b. March 12, 1759. +
206. Nathaniel, b. July 20, 1761. +
207. Jedidah, b. May 9, 1765; d. 3Iay 8, 1767.

87. ELIZABETH* Nathaniel Samuel,^ b. in Guilford, Conn.,
Dec. 11, 1722; she m., 1740, Ebenezer Norton, of Goshen, Conn.^
b. in Durham, Conn., Dec. 30, 1715, son of Samuel, of Guilford, and

settled in Goshen in 1739. Mr. Norton was a very prominent
citizen in Goshen

;
he held various positions, such as Ensign,

Captain, Colonel, Moderator of Town Meetings, Deacon of the

Church, and was sent to the Legislature twenty-six times. His

wife joined the Church young, and lived long an eminent example
of what a Christian should be

;
at her death, her posterity amounted

to two hundred and eight, of whom three only were of the third

generation ;
she had nine children, all of whom were married. He

d. March 15, 1785 ;
she d. April 16, 1811.

208. Miles, b. March 30, 1741
;
he had three wives, and eighteen ch.

209. Aaron, b. March 19, 1743; went to East Bloomtield. In this, I have

followed Dr. Talcott, though another authority gives Annie.
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210. Elizabeth, b. Dec. 19, 1746; m., June 14, 1763, John Dowd.
211. Ebenezer, b. Aug. 12, 1748.*

212. Rachael, 1). June 26, 1752; m., JMarch 5, 1772, Amasa Cook.

213. Marana, b. March 13, 1755; m., Nov. 24, 1774, Jonathan Bucll.

214. Olive, b. Jan, 31, 1758; m., Nov. 13, 1777, Timothy Buell.

215. Xathaniel, b. Dec. 21, 1760; m. Patty Beebe.

216. Birdsey, b. June 30, 1763.

88. SAMUEL^ KathanieP Samuel,^ b.in Guilford, Conn., March

18, 1725. His father settled in Goshen, Conn., in 1738, where he

remained. He m. 1^*' Nov. 28, 1744, Mercy Stanley, who d. Jan.

6, 1768, aged 42. He m. 2"*!' Jan. 11, 1769, Susannah Adams, ^ho
d. April 10, 1807. He d. Oct. 22, 1804, say other authorities, but

his grandson Ambrose says Feb. 22. The house where he lived

was, in 1873, still standing, on the west side of East street, next

north of the brick dwelling formerly owned by Capt. Matthew
Smith. His Family Bible was, in 1874, still in existence, and in

in possession of Ambrose Baldwin, Esq., of Jewitt, Chenango
county, X. Y.

217. Asahel, b. Oct. 5, 1745. +
318. Timothy, b. Nov. 20, 1747; d. Jan. 20, 1768.

219. Martha, b. Jan. 22, 1749; m. .Tabez Wright.
220. Timothy, b. June 5, 1751

;
d. July 25, 1751.

221. Brewin, b. Jan. 17, 1753. +
232. Saimiel, b. May 25, 1755.+

223. Sj^bil, b. Nov. 30, 1757.

224. Mercy, b. July 19, 1760; m. Ambrose Collins. +
225. Hildah, b July 1, 1763; m. Abraham Humphrey.
226. Lucy, b. Dec. 22, 1765; m. Jonathan Beach, of Goshen, Conn., and

Lexington, Yt.

227. Enos Stanley, b. Nov. 22, 1769. +

* Ebenezer Norton, b. 1748, had eiyht children :

1. Lucy.
2. Sybil.

3. Abraham. .

4. Theodore.

5. Lewis Mills, b. at Goshen, Dec. 22, 1783; m., Oct. 10, 1805, Laura Foote, b. Jan. 8, 1786,

and d. Aug. 12, 1855. He d. April 30, 1860. The writer was, twenty years ago, indebted to him for

an unusuallj' full letter of the Baldwin Genealog^y; 'and every descendant of Nathaniel Baldwin is

much indebted to him for his faithful and intelligent investigation of their kinsmen. His "Records

are still preserved in Goshen, in care of his son Edward Norton, Esq.

6. Charity Maria, m. Horsford, and among her cliildren is Prof. Eben Norton Horsford, of

Cambridge, Mass.

7. Eben Augustus.
S. Eliza D.
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100. JOTIIAM •'^ Ebeuezer^ John ^ John 2
Nathaniel,^ h. in New-

ark, x^. J., about 1769 : m. Matilda Ailing, of Newai-k, dan. John
and Abigail Ailing, descendants of Samuel, of iN'ew Haven, Conn.

228. Daugliter.

229. Daughter.
230. Julia, m. Gen. James Miller, of Newark, had several ch., and, in 1816,

resided there as his AAidow.

231. Ebenezer, h. in Newark, Nov. 15, 1797. + ,

116. JOHX^^ Moses" John,M3. in Palmer, Mass., Feb. 13, 1770; he

m., July 25, 1796, Peggy Williams, dau. Rev. Xehemiah Williams,
of Brimfield, Mass. He d. at Pawtucket, R. I., Oct. 16, 1826.

236. Percy Haj-es, b. May 16, 1797, at Hartford, Conn. ; d. at Pawtucket, P. I.,

Aug. 16, 1835.

237. John Center, h. 3[arch 29, 1800, at Danville, Yt. ; he d at Orange, N. J.,

April 21, 1870. lie m., April 3, 1828, Mrs. Louisa (Norton) Wait, who survived

him. He was engaged in the silk business, in New York and Baltimore, and was a

man of large wealth. The "New York Herald," of May 5, 1870, has quite a notice of

the Probate of his will. His property was valued at $400,000. He gave to charities,

at his death, all but $236,000; and is said to have given away, during his life,

$800,000.

238. Mary Ann, b. in Brimtield. Mass., Nov. 30, 1798: m. David Le Favour. +
239. Nehemiah W., b. in Danville, Yt., Dec. 15, 1801; d. at Pawtucket, R. I.,

Sept. 21, 1824.

240. Charles P., b. in Danville, Yt., March 15, 1802.+

241. Rebecca Lee. b. in Danville, Nov. 20, 1804; d. iu Palmer, 3[ass., May 21,

1807.

242. Eliza M., b. in Brimtield, June 24. 1806; m. Rev. George Taft.+

243. Martha E., b. in Palmer, Jan. 6, 1808; m. Emory Taunt, +
244. Samuel Hopkins, b. in Palmer, Dec. 10, 1809. +
245. Moses Harrison, b. iu Palmer, Jim. 7, 1811. +
246. Henry Lee, b. in Coventry, R. I., Dec. 15, 1812; d. there, Aug. 16, 1813.

247. Henry Porter, b. in Coventry, Feb. 22, 1814. +
248. James Augustus, b. Dec. 31, 1815; m. 1st, Eliza Bliss, who d. childless.

He m. 2nd, Mary Jane Ashlej-, of Providence, R. I. He lives, 1870, iu Springfield,

Mass. His dau, Emma Louisa, b. 1843, d. in 1844.

249. Harriet ^\., b. July 16, 1817; d. July 26, 1827.

250. Harriet R., b. Sept. 12, 1818, at Pawtucket, R. I.
; m., March 7. 1843,

Joseph B. Walton. Children: Henry Harrison, Aug. 29, 1844, at Honesdale, Wayne
county, Penn., d. Feb. 20, 1846; Mary Eliza, Nov. 7, 1847, d. iu Baliol, County

Yecheris, Canada East, m. Henry P. Baldwin, her cousin, s. Samuel Hopkins; 6

Edith Frances, April 22, 1852, at High Fall, Ulster county, N. Y. ; and Charles

AYallace, Feb. 12, 1855, at High Fall, N. Y.

119. WILLIAM 5 Moses "
John,3 b. in Palmer, Mass., Jan. 19,

1776; he m. Betsey King, of Palmer, who d. there, Oct. 16, 1806.

28
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His estate was settled at Springfield, Mass., and included one-half

of his father's farm, subject to a life lease to his father.

251. King, b. 1798; settled in Fayetteville, X. C.
;
said to have d. there.

2oU. Ezra, b. 1800; drowned in Georgia in 1828.

252. William King, b. Jan. 30, 1801
;
settled in White Plains, N. Y., and in 1846

removed to Sing Sing, N. Y., where, in January, 1880, his widow and three daus.

reside. He d. many years ago. There is another dau. in Massachusetts, and a s.

*

Nelson, who, in January, 1880, is editorially connected with the " ^rie DtsjMic/i,'

of Erie, Penn. '

253. John, b. 1803; m. Miss Sheerer, of Palmer.

254. Joseph, b. about 1806, and living, 1880, in Mass.

122. MOSES 5 Moses* John,3 b. in Pahiier, Mass., March 28,

1787; remained in Palmer. His will, dated 1846, is proved in

Springfield, Mass., February, 1847.

265. .JohnF., b. 1817.

266. Charles, b. 1820; has one dollar willed by his father.

267. Mary, b. 1822; m. Wellman.

268. Moses, m., 1817, Roxy Fink, of Palmer; he d. there, Sept. 18, 1846.

126. JABEZ ' Nathan '
Daniel,^ of I^ewtown, Conn. He m., in

1755, Mary Peck, of Newtown. He m. 2"^'' in 1770, Judith Brace.

274. Heth, b. 1756; bapt. Oct. 31.

275. Mary, b. 1757; m., Xov. 24, 1774, Clement Botsford, of Newtown, and I

take the following from the Records of that place : He d. Jan. 25, 1824. Children :

Lucinda, Jan, 7. 1776; Sally, Jan. 25, 1782; Mary Ann, Feb. 24, 1784; Hersey,

May 14, 1788; Jabez Baldwin, June 29, 1792; Russell Bennett, May 7, 1794; and

Lucia, Oct. 20, 1795, d. Dec. 5, 1796.

276. Sarah, b. 1760.

277. Bete, b. 1762; bapt. December, 1762.

278. Anna, b. 1766.

279. Lucinda, b. 1771.

280. Daniel, b. 1775; l)apt. Dec. 28, 1775, in private.

130. EXOS^^ John*Daniel,3b. in Milford, Conn.; removed to

"Washington, Conn., before marriage ;
m. Miss Elizabeth Hine.

He lived on " Church Hill," in the southwest part of Washington.
I am indebted to Rev. David E. Jones, of Roxbury, for the knowl-

edge of his history, and to Probate Records.

281. Enos. went to Genessee, N. Y., and d. before 1818, when his father made
a codicil to his will, naming the following ch. : Daughter, m. Brinsmade; Amos,

Lewis, Lucien or Luciua, Laura ; Nancy, who m. Scovill, .said to have kept hotel

in Mount Morris, N. Y.
;
and Silence, who m. Seymour.

282. John. It is said he settled in Wolcotville, Litchticld county, Conn., and

was Deacon of the Congregational Church there. Wolcotville is a village in Tor-

rington, close by the Litchfield line, and John, in the Probate Records, is called of
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LitclitiL'Ul. He m. Sarah, dau. Jolm M. Gun, wlio Ijy will (Litciifield Prol)ato, 12,

240,) gives to Rufus, David, Samuel and Lewis, cli. of Deacon John IJaldwiu.

Administration of his estate went, June 23, 1813, to his sou Samuel. John had eh. :

John, Samuel, Isaac, Kufus; David (was he the one of Goshen, adm'r to Ruth,

widow, in 1819?) Lewis; Sarah Ann; Phebe, not living in 1813; and Elizabeth,

who m. Sheldon. In 1774, he conveys to Amos his cousin, (^Milford Records.)
He then describes himself of Litchtield.

283. Samuel. +
284. Elizabeth, m. Bell before 1813.

285. 3Iehitable.

286. Mary, or Polly.

287. Jane, m. Barnes before 1813.

131. AMOS^ John^Daniel,3b. in Milford, Conn., about 1734;
he continued to reside there, and d. June 24, 1785, of consump-
tion, aged 51. He m., Sept. 20, 1756, Sybil Baldwin,* dau. of

Edward 3 Richard-^ John,i b. in Milford, July 15, 1740.

288. Edward, b. April 19, 17o9.+

289. Amos, b. Aug. 27, 1763. +
290. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 30, 1767; m. William Stow.4-

291. Abel, b. Sept. 8, 1771, probably d. y.

292. Sybil, b. Aug. 25, 1773.

The first four children were all baptised, Oct. 4, 1772. His will

remembers all but Abel.

132. ISAAC ^ John *
Danie],^ b. in Milford, Conn.; bapt. Dec. 11,

1737; m. Sarah. He d. March 29, 1791.

293. Ann, m. Oviatt.

294.
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E'orthroiD ;
she d. 1820 or 1821, in Sandgate, Vt., aged 73, it is

said.
302. Clark, 1). Nov. 27, 1752.+
303. Dauiel, b. Feb. 17, 1755. I find no other to be buried in Newtown, May

23, 1819, aged 60, in tlie Records of the Episcopal Church—some error in date.

The family saj' he died at NewtOAvu.

304. Amos, b. Nov. 8, 1756.

305. Mehitable, Jan. 17, 1759; m. McGuire.

306. Ann, July 2, 1760; m., Oct. 2, 1782, Philo Norton, of Newtown, b. May
24, 1762. He d at Tacapos, Texas. She then went to Washington, Penn. Chil-

dren: Carlos Alonzo, Nov. 1, 1784; Maria, Sept. 31, 1786; Dauiel Sheldon, April

10, 1788, .settled in Ohio; Julia Ann, Nov. 24, 1790; Sally, Sept. 23, 1792; Nancy,
Feb. 19, 1795; and Leister Leroy, Jan. 23, 1797.

307. Lueton, b. Dec. 8, 1761. +
308. Hannah, March 24, 1762; d. July 19, 1766.

309. Currents, b. Oct. 12, 1765; m. Daniel Skidmore.

310. Ehoda, b. June 7, 1766; m. Heth Griffin.

311. Ransford, b. Feb. 17, 1768. +
312. Hannah, b. June 6, 1770; m. Asa W. Randall, in Connecticut: settled in

Sandgate, Yt., where she d. Sept. 18, 1861.

313. 3Iable, called, in distribution of the estate, Al)igail, twin to Polly, 1).

Dec. 23, 1771; m. .John Northrop, of Newtown, Conn.

314. Polly (twin), b. Dec. 23, 1771: m. John Skidmore; lived in Sandgate,

Yt., and d. at her son's, at Seneca Falls, N. Y.

The Family Bible of Daniel is still in existence, in Sandgate,

Vt.; bnt it is difficult to completely reconcile its dates with those

of Newtown Town Records.

136. GIDEON" ^ James ^
Daniel,^ b. in Newtown, Conn.; hem.,

June 27, 1759, Ann Booth, dau. Abel Booth, of Newtowm. He d.

of pleurisy, Feb. 3, 1773, aged about 44. He desires, at his death,

his sons to be made equal one to the other, and one son to equal

three daughters. His wife and father-in-law are executors, Init

distribution was made, in 1782, to Abraham as only son, and

daughters Ann and Abiah.

315. Abraham, bapt. April 13, 1760.

316. Ann. bapt. October, 1762.

317. Abiah, bapt. Jan. 29, 1764.

318. Amarillis, bapt. Oct. 12, 1766: d. y.

319. Andrew, bapt. June 16, 1770; d. Oct. 12, 1773.

Abraham, Ann and Abiah were living, in 1781, to take a legacy

from their cousin Abraham.

139. CALEBS Caleb ^Daniel,3b. in Newtown, Conn., Dec. 13,

1728, and continued there
;
he m., March 8, 1756, Naomi Hard,

dau. Joseph Hard, of Newtown
;
she d. Jan. 18, 1770, aged 37.
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He was, at liis 1** marriacce, Lieut. Caleb, but was frequently
known as Col. Caleb. He was prominent, a fine penman, and

long Town Clerk.

3-30. Abol, b. July 7, 1757; d. April IG, 1787.

321. David, b. March 17, 1758.+

323. Isaac, b. Sept. 30, 1760. It appeals, by the Newtown Records, that he m.,

Oct. 10, 1782, Frances Kelley, and had ch. : Naomi, :\ray 20, 1784; and Sally,

April 6, 1787.

323. Elijah, b. ,Iau. 13, 1762. +
324. John, b. Dec. 18, 1763. +
325. Philo, b. Sept. 7, 1765. +
326. Luciuda, b. .June 11, 1769; m. Luther Bulkley, and settled in Liberty,

Sullivan county, N. Y. Children: Philo, d., leaving ch.
; Caleb, d. childless; and

a daughter, who m. Mr. Young; and others.
*

He m. 2"^''Kov. 13, 177- Betty Betts, who cl. June 28, 1781.

327. Caleb, b. Oct. 15, 1773. +

He m. 3'"'^' Sept. 11, 1787, Anna Febriqiie, and d. Sept. 6, 1804,

aged 75 yvs,. 3 mos. 18 days, as per Town Records.

143. JEREMIAH ^ Jeremiah '
Daniel,^ b. in :Milford, Conn.; he

removed to New ^Milford, Conn., where his will, dated May 21,

1802, was proved, June 21, 1802. He remembers his wife Eunice,
and six children named below. His grandchildren identify this

Jeremiah, and say he m. a Miss Baldwin.

328. David, b. Sept. 6, 1768. +
329. .Jolin.+

330. Jeremiah. +
331. Eunice, m. Daniel Nettleton, of New Milford. They settled in Wash-

ington, Conn,. Daniel settled at Medina, Medina county, Ohio; his dau. m. Dr.

Charles W. Babcock, of 3Iedina, grandson of Henry Baldwin, a descendant of

Eichard, Samuel, Lyman and David, Medina, Ohio; Abigail, Polly and Nathan,

Medina, Ohio. Lewis Baldwin, Medina, Ohio, m. Julia Baldwin, a descendant of

Hiel or Jehiel.

333. Polly, m. John Bronson, of "Waterbury, Conn. Children : Sarah Ann, d.

unm.
; Eunice, Jeremiah, RoAvena, Martha, Henry and Betsej'.

333. Hannah (one authority calls her Harriet), m. Stephen Crane, of New
Milford Septeml»er, 1793. There were baptised, July 9, 1809, Susanna, Laura,

Anna, Horace Baldwin, Henry Stephen, and Harriet, bapt. June 29, 1813; and

Mary, bapt. Oct. 28, 1819.

144. AXDREW '" Jeremiah ^ Daniel ^ b. in Milford, Conn.; was

in the Revolutionary war, and the small Pocket Bible he car-

ried is still with his grandson, James H. He m. Mary Hinds.

334. Daniel, b. about 1775.-1-

335. Andrew.

336. Abel, settled in "Western New York.
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337. Lucy, m. Edward Lake, of Grauville, Greene couuty, X. Y. ; had two

sons and four daus.

338. Hannah, m. Spence, of Grauville, Greene couutj', N. Y.

339. Anna. m. Minor, of Vermont.

There were possibly otlier sous.

158. SAMUEL 5 Caleb ^ Samuel ^ Samuel ^
Nathaniel,

^ b. in

Ridgebuiy Parish, Eidgeiield, Conn.; m., Dec. 9, 1772, Honnah

ISTorthrop, sister of Nathaniel, who m. his sister Chloe.

340. Samuel Smith, m., May 10, 1796, at Ridgebury, Sarah Camp, dau. Eev.

Samuel, of that place. He had ch. : Philander, Sept. 15, 1798; Lucretia, Aug. 30,

1800. He moved "West," and settled in Newburgh, Cuyahoga county, Ohio, on

the farm now on JStna street, Cleveland, belonging to the heirs of Albert Slade.

He had further ch. : Julia, Caroline, Sarah and Henry. The ch. live in Aurora

and Bainbridge, Ohio, save Henry in Twinsburgh, Ohio. Samuel Smith was Sheriff

in Cuyahoga covmty, from 1810 to 1813.

341. Rebecca, m., Nov. 17, 1794, Samuel Price.

342. James. (D. L. Wightman has heard Hannah speak of him.)

343. Roxy, or Roxaua. (D. L. "NVightman never heard of her, and it is likely

she d. y.)

344. Rachel, m., Oct. 31, 1804, Reuben Avery, of Greenwich, Conn.; settled

in Aurora, Portage county, Ohio; d. in 1873, said to be over 100; had ch.

345. Eliakim.H-

346. Hannah, of Aurora, Ohio, m. 1st, Samuel Tajdor, of Aurora, a cheese

merchant, who was drowned in the Ohio river. The Baldwins of Aurora were

earlj' in the cheese business, shipping it down the Ohio river, and the business was

quite profitable. She has had by him two sous, d. y., and Hannah, drowned young
on New Year's day, while sliding. She m. 2"J> as his second wife, John Wightman,
of Newl)urgh, Cuyahoga county, Ohio, and had Fayette H., living in 1874, in

Springfield, Mo., and his mother with him. She m. Gurdon Kent, as his .second

wife, and had no ch. Her 2"ii husband, John "Wightman, had by his 1st -wife eight

ch. : Deborah, John, Isaac, Lucj", David L. , (of Cleveland, late Sheriff of Cuyahoga

coimty, and my informant.) Sherburn, Horace and Harriet. Gurdon Kent had by
his 1st wife: a daughter, Maria, m. Robbins, of Solon, and living, in 1874, with her

son-in-law, J. H. Rhodes, Esq., a lawyer, of Cleveland. Ohio; Orilla, m. Newberry,
and lives, 1875, in Michigan; Gideon, living in Aurora, Ohio, m. Or.son Norton, of

Solon; Huldali, m. ^lartin Bcntley, of Solon; Ermina, m. Augustus Pettibone, of

Solon; and Martin, d, in Michigan, leaving a family.

347. Henry. +
348. Harvey. 4-

349. Alanson.+

I think he must be the Samuel who moved to Ohio about 1800,

settled in Aurora, Portage county, and had a son

350. Caleb, drafted in the war of 1812, and d. in 1813. +

167. DUDLEY 5 Michael^ Timothy ^ Samuel ^
Xathaniel,i b.

April 17, 1753, iu Guilford, Conn. He graduated at Yale College
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in 1777, his father then residing in iSTew Haven. He settled, as a

lawyer, on Greentiehl Hill, Fairfield county, Conn., where he d.,

March 29, 1794. He m. fSally Bradley, who d. in 1800. He was,

says Judge Simeon Baldwin, a lawyer of fair promise, and d. in

-early practice. He had but one child:

351. Abniham D., b. X\m-\\ 15, 1788. +

His will, dated the day before he died, left one-half of his double

portion from his father to the other heirs of his father.

172. WILLIAM 5 Michael *
Timothy,^ b. March 3, 1772, in Guil-

ford, Conn. He lived in Xew Haven, Conn., where he m., May 8,

1808, Anna Perrin, who d. Feb. 4, 1824, aged 58. He d. March 27,

1831.

352. Havana Norton, b. Sept. 27, 1809, m., Dec. 26, 1831, Elford E. Jarmau,

of New Haven, and d. March, 1866.

353. Lucy T., b. May 15, 1811; m., Aug. 14, 1838, Mathew J. Gill)crt, living,

1874, one authorit}' says, in St. Louis, Mo.
,
and Dr. Talcot in Columbus, Ohio.

354. Michael, b. June 11, 1813; graduated in 1833, at Yale; d. at Natches,

Miss., Oct. 19, 1839.

355. Ann Clarina, b. April 1, 1813; m., Sept. 7, 1852, Rev. Edwin R. Gill)ert,

of Wallingford, Conn. She d. August, 1864, with no children, and Mr. Gilbert

m. again.

356. William Barlow, b. Oct. 5, 1817; graduated at Yale, in 1837, an M.D. ;

settled at Woodville, Miss., and d. there, Nov. 15, 1853.

357. Ruth Elizabeth, b. Jan. 14, 1820; m. James Ferguson, of Columbus, O.

358. James William, b. April 3, 1832. +
359. Mary Ann, b. Feb. 1, 1825; d. August, 1871, unm.

360. Abraham, b. Oct. 28, 1827; resides, in 1874, at Orange, N. J.

175. HENTRY 5 MichaeP Timothy,^ b. in New Haven, Conn.,

Jan. 14, 1780. He graduated at Yale College in 1797. He m. 1^*-

Marana Norton,^ b. April 6, 1784, dau. Nathaniel Norton,^ son of

Elizabeth Baldwin* Nathaniel ^ Samuel^ Nathaniel.^ She d. Auo;.

21, 1803, and he ra. 2"^^- Sally Elliott. He was, in College, chum
to Lyman Beecher. He settled, as a lawyer, in Erie, Penn., and

stories are there current of his great power. In 1829, he became

Judge of the United States Supreme Court, holding the position

until his death, in 1844. He held a high position as a Judge, and

liis decisions are reported in a volume by himself. His 2'"^' wife

was a daughter of Andrew Elliott, who laid out Erie. In his later

years, he built an elegant residence at Meadville, Penn. He was

member of Congress.
361. Henry, b. July 27 or 29, 1803. +
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178. TIMOTHY^ Timothy f. Timothy,
^ b. in Xorth Guilford,

Sept. 6, 1750 ; m., Xov. 18, 1772, Olive Norton, dau. Charles and

Mary (Gould) !N'orton, b. in Guilford, March 2, 1750. They lived

in Guilford, where he d. March 25, 1818. She d. March 7, 1805,

and he m. 2"^'' same year, Sarah, dau. Rev. Amos Fowler, of Guil-

ford, widow of Russel Woodward; she d. in 1851, with no children.

367. Timothy, b. Sept. 4, 1773; d. Xov. 12, 1774.

368. Polly, b. May 23, 1775; m., Oct. 5,1798, Abraham Ros.situr, s. ISfathan

and Sarah (Baldwin) Rossitm-, b. Oct. 20, 1765. They went to Richmond, Mass.,

where he d. July 23, 1851; she, March, 1859. Tlieir ch. were: Abigail, Sept.

3, 1796, m. Josiah Picrsou; Polly, Aug. 3, 1798, m. :\[arcus ,J. Baruett; Abraham,

Sept. 1, 1800; Samuel, March 9, 1804; Lucy, IVIarch 6, 1809, m. l*^t, .Joseph Stillson,

and 2nd, Rev. .Jo.seph Hurlbut; Sarah Ann, .Jan. 6, 1810, d. Oct. 3, 1829; and Ben-

jamin, Feb. 22, 1816, d. Sept. 8, 1818.

369. Benjamin, b. Oct. 18, 1777. +
370. Sally, b. Nov. 26, 1779; d. .Jan. 2, 1870, unm.

371. Olive, b. :March 15, 1782; m., Nov. 3. 1804, Sherman Rossitur, b. April 20,

1775, s. William. He settled at Clermont, N. H., and d. Oct. 2, 1838; she, about

1863. They had ch. : AVilliam, Sept. 24, 1805; Timothy Baldwin, Sept. 18, 1807;

Pomeroy Monroe, Dec. 4, 1810; Luzerne Sherman, Feb. 22, 1815; Chittenden, March

22, 1817; Submit Chittenden, May 2, 1819 m., Sept. 21, 1851, Edmund Wheeler;

Stephen Farley, Oct. 7, 1821; and Loretta C, .June 1, 1823, m., .June 1, 1847,

William C. Tutherly.

373. Anna Hull, b. Feb. 8, 1784; m. Abel Chittenden. -t-

373. Lucy. b. .July 9, 1786; m., May 1, 1811, as his 2"J wife, Deacon Benjamin

Hart, of Madison, Conn., b. Oct. 25, 1792, s. Benjamin. He d. .Jan. 4, 1852; she,

Dec. 31, 1861. Children: Benjamin, Aug. 8, 1812, d. May 16, 1865; Baldwin, March

12, 1815; and William Winthrop, March 19, 1817.

374. Scth, b. Dec. 27; 1792; d. .Jan. 17, 1793.

Mr. Baldwin's character is well illu.strated by an anecdote from

Beecher's Autobiography. He says there was a Parish Meeting
in North Guilford, to see about moving the school house; but

they "quarreled and broke up in a row. It never would have

been set straight if it hadn't been for an old neighbor, Tim Bald-

win.'^ H. B. S. "Why what did he do ?" "
Well, I'll tell you. Next

morning, he said he wan't going to have any quarreling about that

school house; so he yoked his oxen and Tim Rossitur's, and went

down, and hitched on, 'whoa, haw Bright, gee up,' and dragged

the school house along where he wanted it
;
then he unhitched,

and left it there, and there it stood; and when people found it

was done, they stopped qnarreling."

182. DANIEL 5
Stephen^ Timothy

^ Samuel- Nathaniel,
^ b.

Aug. 26,1753, in Guilford, Conn
;
settled in Goshen, Conn., where
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he m., March 23, 1775, Lucy Hills, dim. Col. Medad Hills, of Go-
shen ; she was b. April 15, 175G, and d. March 10, 1803. He d.

in Goshen.

37.J. Soth, 1). April e."), 177(3.+

376. Era.stus, 1). May 27, 1778. +
377. Collins, b. April 80, 1780; d. unm. May 16, 1847.

378. Freelove. b. Sept. 13, 1782; ni. .Tolm Griswold, of Goshen, and had oh.:

Julia, d. unm. ; Sally, ra. Putnam Bailey, of Goshen, and had ch.
; Lucy and Jane,

who, in 1874, lived unm. in Hartford, Conn.; and Collins.

379. Infant, b. and d. Oct. 11, 1784.

380. Infant, b. July 3, and d. July 7, 1785.

381. Abigail, b. June 23, 1786; m. Theron S. Ludingdou, of Goshen; both d.

there. He was a mercliant. They had ch. : Daniel, killed when a l)oy by a run-

away horse; Theron, m. ]\Iiss Bailey, dau. Philo, and in 1874 living in Goshen, with

ch.
;
and Lucy, m. and settled in Georgia.
382. Lucy, b. April 3, 1789: d. .July 10, 1791.

383. Lucia, b. May 14, 1791; m. Birdsey Baldwin e BrewinS SamueH Nathan-

iel 3 Samuel- Xathaniel.i

384. Gustavus, February, 179.j; d. March 19, 179.).

184. STEPHENS Stephen^ Timotliy,^ b. in Guilford, Coi>u.,

Dec. 13, 1758
;
settled in Goshen, Conn.; he m., Jan. 24, 1788,

Susannah Adams, b. Jan. 22, 1769, dau. Abel Adams, of Win-

chester, Conn. Both joined the Church, Sept. 15, 1709. She d.

at Akron, Ohio, Sept. 29, 1848. He d. of consumption, May 21,

1810. They lived in East street, Goshen.

385. Augustus, b. Nov. 4, 1788. +
386. Pomeroy, b. Oct. 16; 1790.+
387. Silas, b. June 9, 1792. +
388. Frederick, b. March, 1794.+

389. Miles, b. May 24, 1796. +
390. Harvey, b. Sept. 18, 1798. +
391. Xorman C, b. .July 29, 1802. +
392. Canjline A. 1). April 29, 1807; m. George Kirkham. +

185. ELISHA-^ Stephen^ Timothy,3 b. in Guilford, Conn., Jan.

20, 1760
;
he settled in Goshen, Conn., with his father, and lived

in the north part of that town. He m. Clarissa Judd, of Litch-

field; she d. Sept. 7, 1814, aged 45. He d. April 22, 1832, of

dropsy in the breast. They were both buried in the East Street

Cemetery, in Goshen.

393. Orra, b. Nov. 26, 1788; m. Eber Bailey; she is called, in the Litchfield

Probate Record, Anna. She has ch. : Elislia, wlio m. had ch. and d.
; Orra,.Lucre-

tia, and another daughter.
394. Rufus, b. Oct. 31, 1790. +
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395. Abraham, b. May 7. 1792; graduated at Yale College, iu 1820; studied

theology in Gosheu. and was licensed to preach, 1822, by the North Association of

Litchfield county. His health was not good, and he continued feeble to the close of

his life. He soon entered the service of the Vermont Missionary Society. In the

summer of 1826, he took much interest in the religious condition of the French

population of Canada, and he resolved to settle among them. He arrived in Mon-
treal in June, 1826. where he d. Jul_y 12, 1826. He d. unm., peaceful and happy.

396. Clarissa, b. in Goshen ;
d. unm. in the Insane Retreat, at Hartford, Conn. ,

October, 1847.

397. Horace, b. December, 1796. +
398. "William, lived in Guilford. X. Y., as a merchant, m. 1st, Louisa Booth,

and 2nJ. Catharine Humphrej', l)Oth of that place.

399. Theron. b. July 21, 1801. +
400. Elisha, b. Sept. 12, 1803. +

187. AUGUSTUS 5
Stephen

^
Timothy ,3 b. in Goshen, Conn.,

-Aug. 27, 1787
;
he settled in Augusta, Ga., where he m., January,

1799, widow Rebecca Cooke, of that place. He d. Nov. 23, 1807,

-Principal of an Academy in Augusta.

40o. Louisa, m. Dr. Alexander Cunningham, of Augusta.
• 406. Augustus Collins. +

407. William Hemy, d. unm. in New York City, in the summer of 1854.

Augustus taught school in North Guilford
; among his pupils

was Lyman Beecher, who, in his Autobiography, gives a satiric

sketch of him. As a teacher, "he really took hold and gave us a

start." (Vol. 1, page 33.)

205. ISAACS Nathaniel* Nathaniel ^ Samuel ^
Nathaniel,^ b. in

Goshen, Conn., March 12, 1759; he lived there, and Mr. Byron
A. Baldwin says, "built the present house on the west side of the

highway, on Joy mountain, near Goshen," where he lived thirteen

years, when he bought the farm of Fisk Beach, of East street.

He m., 1783, Lucy Lewis, dau. Ebenezer Lewis, Sen., of East

street, Goshen. He d. March 7, 1830, of heart disease; she, June

4, 1833, at the house of her son-in-law, in Winsted.

408. Hannah Clarissa, b. March 12, 1784, m. Rev. James Beach. 4-

206. NATHANIEL 5 Nathaniel* Nathaniel,
^ b. in Goshen,

Conn., July 20, 1761
;
he m, Susan Sherman, dau. Eev. Josiah

Sherman. " She was a woman of excellent Christian character

.and patience." They lived many years in East Bloomfield, N. Y.

She d. in Michigan, in 1833.
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409. John.

410. Sherman, liv^d in Bloomfield, X. Y. ; liad a wife and three ch. He d. by

putting thenniz/lc of a loaded ,i:un tohisnioutii, and pulling tlie trigger with his foot.

411. Martha.

412. Susan.

413. Zimri.

217. ASAHEL^ SamueH Nathaniel,'^ b. in Goshen, Conn., Oct.

5, 1745
;
he m. Patience Bronson, dau. Cornelius Bronson, of

Southbiiry. She was sister of Jedidah, 2"^"^ wife of Nathaniel Bald-

win * l!^athaniel^ Samuel- Nathaniel.^ He d. at Goshen, Conn.,

Aug. 16, 1775
;
she d. in Harwinton, Conn., Sept. 26, 1775. Adm.

of his estate was given the widow, and an allowance was made for

the support of his infant children.

414. Jedidah m. as early as 1804, Thomas White, of Torrington, Conn., where

both d. in 1847. They had ch. : Hiram J., m. Henrietta Smith, of Waterbury,
Conn.

;
Ann Eliza, m. William.Parmelee, s. Theodore and Eleanor, in 1858 residing

in Ohio.

415. Sibl)el, m., Oct. 18, 1792, Abijah Coe.+
416. Israel, d. aged 14 yrs.

Asahel built his house on the west side of East street, and it

was afterward occupied by Obed Humphrey.

221. BREWIN 5 Samuel *
Nathaniel,

^ b. in Goshen, Conn., Jan.

17, 1753
;
he m., Aug. 13, 1772, Hannah Foote, b. Feb. 26, 1756,

dau. Ebenezer Foote, of Cornwall, Conn. The}' continued in

Goshen, where she d. June 10, 1823, aged 67. He d. Sept. 6, 1833.

417. Mary Ann, b. Nov. 29, 1773; she is called, in the History of Winchester,
and by B. A. Baldwin, "Marian." She m. Amos Tolles, of Colebrook, formerly
of Durham, Greene county, JST. Y. He lived in Winsted until 1837, when he went
to live at Barkhamsted with his daughter, and d. July 18, 1848, aged 80. His wife

d. June 2, 1838. Children: Hannah, about 1793, m. Daniel Sage of Colebrook;

Elisha, al)out 1794, m. Harriet Frisbie, of New Canaan, and d. in Winchester, July
13, 1849; Hiley, 1796, d. South, unm. ; Lucia, 1798, m. Amasa Mallory, Jr., of

New Hartford, Conn., and d. Dec. 17, 1834; Sylvia, October, 1801, m., May, 1826,

William S. Boyd, of Hartford, Conn.
;
and Mary, m. Amasa Mallory, Jr.

418. Timothy, m. Rhoda Enos, and settled in Sandisfield, Berkshire county,

Mass., where his ch. were born. He d. in Colebrook, Conn., July 12, 1817, where
he then resided, though he still had property in Berkshire county, where adm. was

granted. His Avife survived. He had ch. : Allen, or Alvin, m. Minerva Belden, of

Sandisfield; Cyrus, went South and m.
;
Hiram ni. Mary Sears, of Sandisfield,

Mass.; Marj' Ann, m. Seth Bailey, s. Andrew; E1)en, went South; Asahel, settled

in Illinois; George Richard, m. Anna Hoyt, of New York City; and Harriet.

419. Asahel, b. Oct. 23. 1777; d. Dec. 7, 1777.

420. Nancy, b. Jan. 25, 1779; d. April 12, 1849, at Goshen, unm.
421. Jonatlian, b. April 17, 1781; d. Sept. 4. 1793.
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423. Sylvester, b. Dec. 14, 1783; settled in Chenango, Broome county, N. Y.

He in., Oct. 17, 1804, Candace Ives, dau. Lewis. He d. April 26, 1854. He had ch. :

Caroline, ni. April 17, 1825; William McDonald; Betsey; Sidney; Jane; Marianne,

m. Marcus Beardsley; Rachel, Juliet, Lucien, Samuel and Harriet.

423. Birdsey, b. Feb. 3, 1786. +
424. Betsey, b. May 8, 1788; m. Allen Maltbie, Nov. 11, 1811; d. Sept. 16,

1853, at Chardon, Geauga county, Ohio.

425. Anna R, b. FeV). 3, 1791. +
426. Martha, b. 3Iay 9, 1793; m., Oct. 20, 1820, Halsey Biglow. She d. in

Goshen, 3Iarch 16, 1826. Children: George, ]\Iary and Kobert.

427. Jonathan F., b. Sept. 12, 1795. +
428. Laura M.. b. Jan. 18, 1798; m., Feb. 11, 1823, Jesse Maltbie, and d. April

19, 1829, leaving a sou Lorriu.

222. SAMUEL^ Samuel^ Nathaniel,^ b. in Goshen, Conn., May
25, 1755 ;

m. Lncina Hill. He had a six mouths' service in the

Revolutionary war.

429. Asahel, b. March 31, 1782; d. .Jan. 27, 1812.

430. Harvey, b. Jan. 26, 1784; d. April 9, 1812.

431. Lydia, b. .Jan. 17, 1786; d. Jan. 5, 1788.

^32. Lydia, b. July 25, 1788; d. April 26, 1826.

433. Hilon (twin to Harlem), b. Dec. 27, 1790; said to be living, 1875, in

McHenry county, 111.

434. Harlem (twin), b. Dec. 27, 1790. +
435. Wait Hill, b. Feb. 8, 1793; d. Sept. 10, 1836.

436. Ambrose, 1). Jvme 1, 1795. +
437. Lucy, b. June 16, 1797; d. Oct. 8, 1837.

438. Orrin, b. Oct. 27, 1799; d. 1803.

439. Ira C, b. April 11, 1802; m. Sarah Wheeler.

224. MERCY 5 Samuel Nathaniel,Mj. in Goshen, Conn.,' July

10, 1760; she ra. Ambrose Collins, b. March 28, 1756, son of Cyprian,

of Litchfield, Conn., by his wife Asubah Gibbs, of Goshen. They
settled at Goshen, where he d. Sept. 1, 1838; she, March 4, 1821.

The Hyde Genealogy names her Mary, but my informants among
her relatives, Mercy.

440. Augustus, b. March 28, 1780; d. July 4, 1807, unm., in Chariestown, S. C.

441. Anne, b. .July 23, 1782; m., Sept. 11, 1800, Ethan Walter, of Goshen, and

had cli.

442. Calvin, b. Dec. 10, 1783; m. Mary A. Wright, and settled in Parma, N. Y.

443. Ambrose, b. Aug. 26, 1786; m. Ethe Hicock, and had a family in Goshen.

444. Cyprian, b. June 25, 1788; m. Jeannettc Scoville, and had a family.

445. Samuel Baldwin, b. April 17, 1790.

446. Nerina, b. Sept. 6, 1792; d. unm. 1838.

447. John Hyde, b. Oct. 26, 1794; m. Elizabeth W. AYashburn; settled in

Boston, Mass.
;
had ch.

448. George Lewis, b. Sept. 8, 1796; d. unm. Oct. 18, 1817.

449. Laura, b. July 2, 1799.
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450. Clara :Mana. b. Sept. 4. 1801; probably in. ('hri>:toplior P. Whcek-r, of

JVIiltoii, Conn.

451. Freelove, b. April 1'2 1S04; m.. Xov. 2, 1826, Amasa W. Chaphi, and

lived in Goshen and New York City, and had eh.

227. E^OS STANLEYS Samuel^ Xatbaiiiel,^ b. iu Gosheu,

Coim., i^ov. 22, 1769
;
he m., Oct. 28, 1780, Charlotte Bailey, b.

June 17, 1774, dau. Andrew Bailey ;
she d. at Mount Morris, IS". Y.,

in 1815. He m. 2""' June 11, 1820, Miss Sally Lake, who d. in

Michigan, Dec. 9, 1837. He settled in Mount Morris, X. Y., where

he d. Oct. 20, 1828. He was Captain of Militia in Connecticut,

which srave hira that title to his death. He was called out in the

war of 1812, but was in ao engagement.

453. Remu.s, b. Oct. 5, 1791, in Goshen. 4-

453. Snsannah, b. Oct. 4, 1793; ni. 1st, David Blanchard; 2'id. John Cnlver. +
454. Lois, b. Xov. 8, 1795; m., Sept. 11, 1814, Benajah Butler, but is d., and

had no ch. He d. Oct. 19, 1815. She went to Xe\v Orleans and notified her rela-

tives that she was about to return ; she was never heard of after.

455. Aui-elia, b. June 1, 1798; m. Chauncey Butler. +
456. Augustus, b. June 7, 1801. +
457. Almira, b. June 4, 18l3; ni., June 11, 1820, at Mount Morris, N. Y.,

Thomas L. Spafford. She d. March 3, 1848, at Manchester, 3Iich. His 2"'i wife

Mary d. at Manchester, Jan. 13, 1871, aged 73. Their ch. were: Charlotte E. ni.

F. M. Chapman, residence Chicago. 111. ; Lois; Andrew W.. of Amboy. 111. ; Emily,
m. Scott; Sarah, m. and lives at Manchester; T. Frank; and Harriet Anna, m.

Chubbuck.

458. Asahel, b. March 22, 1807.+
459. Emily, b. May 19, 1810, at Vernon, Oneida county. X. Y'.

;
m. Andrew

Spafford, March 23, 1828; she d. Aug. 1, 1862, leaving no ch.

231. EBEN'EZER'5 Jotham^ Ebenezer* John^ John^ Xathau-

iel,^ b. 'Nov. 15, 1797, in Xewark, K J.; settled Aug. 19, 1819, at

IsTew Albany, Ind,; m., Dec. 7, 1820, Elizabeth Hess, b. Jan. 29,

1798. They had ten children, of whom four are living in 1876 ;

five died young.

460. John Hess, b. Nov. 14, 1822. iu Charlestown. Clarke county, Ind. +
461. James Miller, b. March 5, 1827. +
402. Martha M., b. Aug. 2, 1829; m. Dr. Daniel Bjnfield. at Vernon, Ind. He

d. of consumption, and had one child, d. y. She m. 2"J, Leland Payne, and was

living with him in Franklin in 1876. They have had eight ch.
;
four d., and two

sons and two dans, are living.

433. Elizabeth J., b. Feb. 4, 1832; m., Oct. 12, 1849. Joseph B. Newcomb; in

1876, living in Liberty, Vernon county, Ind. Have had ch.
;
one d. y. ; three sous

and oue dau. living.

464. Mary E., b. June 1, 1834; m., Dec. 5, 1859, Joseph F. Garshwiler; had a

s:.who d, and a dau. In 1876, they live in Franklin, Ind.
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Ebenezer and his wife are both living, 1876, in Franklin, Ind.

He has been active as a merchant and miller since his lirst settle-

ment in Indiana, and in Franklin since 1854.

238. MARY ANN ^ John ^ Moses* John ^ John "^

Xathaniel,i b.

at Brimfield, Mass., i^ov. 30, 1798 ;
m. at Pawtucket, R. I.^ Nov.

1, 1824, David Le Favour, b. in Marblehead, Mass., Nov. 1, 1799.

They lived at Pawtucket, R. I.

465. Edward, b. May 4, 1827, at Pawtucket, R. I.
;

lie m., Sept. 8, 1817, Mary
Drown Reed, who d. Oct. 16, 1858, leaving one s. John Edward, b. May 27, 1858,

and he m. 2"'!. Nov. 11,1 868, at Bay City, Mich.
,
Martha W. Hutchinson. He lives in

Detroit, where he has been an active citizen and business man. Children: John

Edward, May 27, 1858; and Helen H., Nov. 30. 1870.

466. Horace, b. Jan. 5, 1830; d. July 27, 1832.

467. Mercy, b. April 22. 1833; d. Aug. 28, 1837.

468. Heber, b. May 3, 1837. He entered, at the breaking out of the late war,

in 1861, as Captain of the 5th Michigan Infantry; was wounded at the battle of

"Williamsburg, on the McClellan advance from Yorktown toward Richmond. After

his recovery, he was made Lieutenant-Colonel of the 22d Regiment of Michigan

Volunteers, and then Colonel. At Chickamauga, he commanded a brigade and

made a gallant tight, but was captured and sent a prisoner to Richmond. After his

exchange, he returned to his brigade, where he continued to serve with much honor

and credit to himself and his country till the close of the war. He was made a

Brigadier-General just as the war was closing. He d. at Pawtucket, R. I., March,

1878.

469. Latimer, b. July 28, 1841
;
d. at Jacksonville, Florida, of consumption,

3Iarch 2. 1870.

240. CHARLES PEABODY« John ^
Moses,* b.in Danville, Yt.,

Nov. 15, 1802
;
he m., Oct. 22, 1833, at Sutton, Mass., Mary Ann

Sibley. He was a merchant in New York.

470. Jane Louisa, b. in Webster, Mass., Sept. 12, 1833.

471. John, b. in Sutton, Mass., Sept. 5, 1835.

472. Charles Edward, b. in Brooklyn, N. Y., Oct. 29, 1840. -f

473. ]Mary Ann, b. in Brooklyn. Nov. 9, 1844.

474. Frederick Harrison, b. in Brooklyn, Dec. 14, 1848.

242. ELIZA M. ^ John ^
Moses,* b. June 20, 1806, at Brimfield,

Mass.; m. at Pawtucket, R. I., May 27, 1831, Rev. George Taft,

D.D.; he was b. in Mendou, Mass., Aug. 27, 1791
; graduated at

Brown University in 1815
;
became an Episcopal clergyman in

1818; settled at Pawtucket from 1820 to his death, Dec. 11, 1869.

He preached there over fifty 3'ears, commencing one year before

his settlement. She d. Dec. 29, 1874.
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475. Mary (fvvin to Maria), b. March 22, 1832; d. a few clays old.

476. Maria (twin), b. March 22, 1832; d. a few days old.

477. George Horn, b. Aug. 12, 1833; m., June 9, I^.IO, Mary Elizabeth Jones,

and had foiu- ch. : Elizabetli B., George, Charles and Edward.

478. Charies, b. April 3, 1835.

479. Eliza Frances, b. Sept. 3, 1836; m., ^larch 28,1858, Evarts C; Tyler.

Children: George M., Arthur B., Alfred E., Mary Eliza, and AYilUani N., Aug. 6,

1868; d. Angust, 1869.

480. Edward, b. 3Iay 31. 1840; m., March 21, 1861, Ellen J. Hawkins. They
liad three ch. : Mary Ann, Clara Louisa and Frank Baldwin.

243. MARTHA E.<^ John ^
Moses,^ b. in Palmer, Mass., Jan. 6^

1808
; m., Oct. 14, 1828, at Pawtucket, R. I., by her brother-in-la-vv,

Rev. George Taft, D.D., to Islw Emorv Taunt. Thev settled in

Buffalo, X. Y., after the births of their children in Pawtucket.

He d. March 1, 1869, in Buftalo.

481. Eliza Goodhue, b. Aug. 20, 1829; m., Jan. 20, 1847, at Buffalo, to Ed-

ward Bristol.

482. James Ferdinand, b. April 17, 1831; m., .June 23, 1850, Eliza Seymore.

They had two ch. b. at Biiifalo: Emory Herbert, April 13, 1851; and William E.,

Feb. 5, 1853. In 1859, Emory is in the United States Navy.
483. Caroline Baldwin, b. Jan. 14, 1835; m., Dec. 3, 1855, .Jothan Sidway, of

Buffalo, X. Y., and have four ch. : Caroline Gertrude, Sept. 26, 1856; .Jonathan

Edwards, April 9, 1858; William Henry, March 7, 1860, and Kate Baldwin, April

29, 1861.

244. SAMUEL HOPKIXS « John ^
Moses,^ b. in Palmer, Mass.,

Dec. 10, 1809
; m., July 8, 1838, at West Troy, X. Y., Sarah B.

Wheeler. He d. Jan. 11, 1849, at Sandy Hill, X. Y., His children

were born at Cohoes, X. Y.

484. Charies Edward, b. April 13, 1839. +
485. .James A., b. Nov. 5, 1840; d. Nov. 30, 1841.

486. Catharine B., b. May 18, 1843.

487. Henry P., b. Jan. 24, 1845; he m., June 7, 1871, his cousin Mary Eliza

Walton, dau. Harriet R. He lived in Detroit, where he died not long after. It is,

I believe, largely through his efforts that the information of his familj' here pre-

sented is collected.

245. :M0SES HARRIS0X« John^ Moses,^ b. in Palmer, Mass.,

Jan. 7, 1811
;
he m., Sept. 23, 1839, Martha Whittlesey, of Xew^

Haven, Conn., and settled in Portland, where he d. Jan. 23, 1862.

488. Anna, b. Sept. 6, 1840.

489. Helen Poricr, b. July 29, 1843; d. March 16, 1859, at St. Augustine, Florida.

247. IIEXRYPORTER« John 5
Moses,'' b. in Coventry, R. I.,

Feb. 22, 1814; he m. l**- Harriet Day, of Rhode Island, who d.
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Jan. 24, 1865. He m. 2"^- l^ov. 21, 1866, Sibyl Lambard, of Manac.

He settled in Detroit, Mich., 1838. He has been a very pros-

perous and widely-known merchant in Detroit. He has been

President of the Second National Bank of Detroit since its begin-

ning. He was for two years State Senator, and in 1869 and 1870

Governor of Michigan, in which year he was re-elected for a second

term. To this position, says the "Red Book" of Michigan, he

brought a full store of general information, gathered from foreign

travel and the study of men and books. He was a very popular

Governor. His political career has been marked by high financial

ability and excellent general sense. When he retired from the

Governorship, in 1872, it was said that "in painstaking, vigilance,

sterling good sense, genuine public spirit, thorough integrity and

practical capacity, he had shown himself the peer of any of the

illustrious Governors of the State." In I^ovember, 1879, he suc-

ceeded the late Zachary Chandler as United States Senator from

Michigan.
490. Daughter, d. infant.

491. Frederick, d. infant.

492. Emma, d. infant.

493. Percy, b. Aug. 13, 1836. -h

494. Sybil Farnliam, b. May 10, 1868.

495. Katliariue .Johnson, b. October, 1869.

496. Henry Porter, b. 1873; d. 1873.

497. Marie Louise, b. at Paris, France, 1874.

293. SAMUEL " Enos^ John,* b. in Washington, Conn.

536. Samuel W.+
537. Herman. +
538. Polly.

298. EDWAKD ^ Amos^ John,* b. in Milford, Conn., April 19,

1759, and continued there
,
he m. Summers.

539. Abel, b. March 6, 1783. +
530. Frances, b. Feb. 15. 1785.

531. Hester, d. April 7, 1788.

533. Alauson (twin to Lyman), b. Marqh 15, 1791.+-

533. Lyman (twin), b. March 15, 1791. +
534. Mark, b. March 7, 1796. +

299. AMOS G Amos 5
John,* b. in Milford, Conn., Aug. 27, 1763,

and continued there, where he d. Jan. 4, 1849, aged 85. His wife

Ann was bapt. at the Second Church, in Milford, in 1798, but.m.

some time before.
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535. lluklah. biipt. .May 6, ITOS; in. John Clark, of Milfonl, and had eh., who,
witli the parents, were all deceased before my uuiuiry at Milfoi'd. iu 1874.

536. Everett, bapt. May 6, 1798. +
537. Amos, bajit. ]\Iay 6, 1798. +
538. Nancy, bapt. May 6, 1798; m. Benjamin Smith, of IMilford, where l)oth

were livini;- in 1874. Children: Luke. Everett Baldwin and Esther.

539. Mary Esther.

540. Charles. +
541. .Maria Lovusa. b. Oct. 31, 1813; m. Charles Davidson, and in 1874 living

on Higli street, Xcw Haven. Conn. Children: Charles, Henry and Herbert, all

then liviuiT.

290. ELIZABETIP Amos^^ John,M). in Milford, Conn., Aug.
80, 1707; she m. William Stow, of Milford. (x\nte page 331.) She

d. March 10, 1836; he, at Santa Cruz, West Indief^.

542. Samuel, b. Oct. 3. 1785; m. 1st, Sept. 20, 1809, Abigail Baldwin, dau. Elihu.

She d. May 26, 1844, and he m. 2"J, .Julia Lewis, who d. Oct. 8, 1865, and he, July
5, 1870.

543. Ehzabeth, b. April 8. 1788; m., March 2, 1807, Nehemiah Bristol, of

]\Iilford. He was the Captain of a Liverpool packet mauj' years. They had ten

ch. She d. July 23, 1844.

544. Charlotte, b. >hu-ch 5. 1791; m., 1st- June 26, 1814, Uri Tuttle. of New
Haven, Conn. Children: Charles, Oct. 3, 1815, d, num. Oct. 23, 1864; Jane. Jan. 5,

1816, d. y. ; Chester Allen. October, 1819, d. y. ;
Frances and Frederick (twins), Jan.

28. 1821; Frances, m. Henry Howe, of Cincinnati, well known as the author of the

Historical Collection of Ohio: Frederick, d. y. ; George Frederick, Oct. 28, 1832;

and Chester Uri. June 7. 1825. To .Mr. George F. Tuttle, resident in New York,

and an accomplished genealogist, I am much obliged for accounts of his line, the

Stows and Bruens.

298. ISAAC Isaac -^

John,^ b. and d. in Milford, Conn., where

his will is dated, Dec. 3, 1822, and adm. July 24, 1823.

545. Joel, b. 1795. +
546. Isaac. +
547. Sidney, said to be half brother to Joel and Isaac; m. in Milford, July 9.

1815, Elizabeth Camp. He is d.. but in 1874, his widow lives on the homestead, in

Lafayette street, Milford. Children: William; George, m. Emma Osborn, of Strat-

ford, Conn., and lives, 1874. with his mother; Frank, Emnia and Robert.

548. Hannah, m. John Rood, of .Milford; both are dead. They had ch. : Isaac,

m..but had no ch., living, 1874, in Derby, Conn.; Jason, 1874, in Derby; John,

1874, of Derby; Mary, m. Carpenter, and in 1874 had no ch ; and Laura, dead.

299. DAXIEL '^ Isaac ^
John,"* b. in Milford, Conn. In 1791, he

was guardian to his sisters Jane and Abigail. He m. daughter
^

of Solomon Baldwin * of Milford, Stephen^ Zachariah ^ Richard i-

His lirst three children were remembered, 1798, in the will of

29
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Solomon. (See Solomon.) He was their guardian, but is reputed
not to have been as thrifty as his father-in-law. The situation of

the place left them by Solomon, on Burwell Farms, Milford, is

beautiful.

549. Isaac Stillwater, h. May 8, 1791.+
550. Frederick, remaiued iu Milford, at Burwell Farm.s. He m. Euuice Barrett,

sister of Susanuali, w. of Isaac. He had ch. : Sarah, d. aged 3 yrs. ;
David Fred-

erick, left Milford about 1854, and uot since heard from; Leman, d. of consumption,

aged 14; and James Hiram, Ij. aljout 1889, in 1874 unm. and living iu the old-

fashioned red homestead and keej^ing Ijachelor's hall.

551. Elizabeth (Betsey), m. Mr. Johnson, of New Haven, and l)oth dead iu

1874. Children: Clark, of New Haven, m. and had ch.
; Willis, of New Haven,

m. and had ch.
;
and Esther, m. Huggins, of New Haven.

552. Jeremiah, b. in 3Iilford, 1808; m. Caroline H., 1). in Ellsworth. Me. He d.

in New Bedford, Mass., Dec. 20, 1871, aged 68. Children: Ellen and Louisa, both.

1874, of New Bedford; Gilbert, 1844, was wounded at Bull Run, and discharged
iu consequence of it; in 1874, of South Boston, Mass. Jeremiah had l)y 2"J wife:

Henry W., Oct. 10, 1847, and Caroline A., both, in 1874, of New Bedford; and

Herbert, d. unm. H. W. .•^ays Jeremiali had a" brother in Rome, N.Y.
;
two in

Milford; a cousin iu New Haven; a nepliew William in Richmond; and a nephew

George in Litchfield, where his mother was living iu 1874.

553. Dennis, settled in Rome, N.Y., :uid had eight ch.

301. ABEL^ James ^ James ^ Daniel ^ Daniel -
Nathaniel,^ b. in

Newtown, Conn., in 1748; ni,, Dec. 3, 1767, Rebekah Shepard, b.

1746, dau. Timothy. The following children appear in Xewtowu
Records. He and his wife joined the Church, Xov. 6, 1768. He

d., it is said, about 1780.

554. Amos, ))apt. Nov. 6, 1708.

555. Huldah, bapt. March 17, 1771; d. June 12, 1774.

556. Daniel, bapt. May 26, 1778.

557. Huldah, bapt. June 11, 1775.

302. CLARK" DaniePJames,M3. in Xewtown, Conn., Nov. 7,

1752.; he m., April 2, 1775, Phedeme Prindle. His lirst ten chil-

dren appear in Newtown Records. He removed afterward to West

Stockbridge, Mass., and then to Lorain county, Ohio, near the

mouth of Black river, where he d. on his farm about 1821. His

wife d. Aug. 23, 1805. He and his wife were Episcopalians.

558. Daniel Tousey, h. Jan. :.(», 1776: d. Nov. 20, 1786.

559. Zada, b. July 8, 1777.

500. Amos Glover, b. Jan. 22, 1779; became an Episcopalian clergyman, and

d. iu Auburn, N.Y., about 1848, leaving no ch.

561. Jo.^eph Clark, b. Sept. 1, 1780. +
562. Phideme, b. Julv 15. 178-.
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503. Cyrus Burwcll, b. Sept. 25, 1TS4; d. iinni. in Rockbridgx- couuty, V:».,

August, 1855, at tlu- iKUise of his uophew, C. C, s. Joseph ('.

oU. Philemou Priiidle, b. Fob. 21, 1786. +
5(J5. Iluklah Ann, b. Fel». ID, 178;},

om. Daniel Tou.sey, b. Feb. 18, 1792. +
5<)7. Lazarus Smith, b. Oet. 1:5, 179:1

568. George, settled when quite yovuig near C'leveUuid, Ohio. In 181'J, he

returned to Stoekbridge "to remove his parents." He d. of morbid typhus, suc-

ceeding cholera, Sept. 5, 1834, having buried, a few days before, his wife and dau.,

who d. of cholera. He had two daus., of whom Eliza, 1). 1821, d. in 1834.

569. Charles H., b. in Stoekbridge, Mass., March 19, 1802. He received a

clas.sical education under Maj. Jared Curtiss. In Octol)er, 1819, when his father

moved to Ohio, he went to Virginia, where, in his "Auto-Biographical Sketch,"' he

says his brothers Joseph, Cyrus and Philemon had resided for many years, and were

wealthy and higldy respected. He chose the profession of the law, and commenced

practice in 1825, and soon after settled in Charleston, Kanawha county. He was

an eloquent speaker, a close student, with a l)rilliant and acute mind, and in a few

years had already accumulated a handsome property and a tine position. He was,

says ^Ir. ilcComas, (M. C. from Virginia, 1835,) a popular counselor, an eloquent

and able advocate, and a pleasant companion. He was an especial favorite with

the people of Logan county, and therefore called the "Logan Chief." His tir^t

printed production was a Fourth of July oration delivered in Winchester when he

was twenty. In 1833, he was converted to the Methodist Church. He immediately

gave up his profession and l)ecame a minister. He was an enthusiast, whose soul

was in his work. He m. 1st, ^Ijss Elizal)eth Truslow, who d. soon after, leaving

a daughter Mary Elizabeth, b. 1830, or January, 1831; m., Nov. 20, 1856, Thomas

Patton, M.D
,
of Lewisburg, Greenbriar county, Va.

He m. 2"fi. ]Miss Mary Jane, dau. Gen. Lewis, of Mason county, Va. ; she d. not

long after, and m. 'd^d, March, 1837, Miss Ann Eliabeth Tavener. Their ch. were

Charles Tavener and Thomas Tavener. His biographer says he loved each of his

wives with a sincere, tender and pure love. He d. November, 1839. HisAvidow is

living, 1875. The fourth edition of his biography was puljlished, 1874, in Cincinnati,

Ohio, 314 pages, entitled "Conversion of a Skeptic, a Member of the Bar," by Kev.

M. P. Gaddis, Sen. The volume shows strongly, the religious, ardent character

of its subject, athou^h it is thought by his friends not to be properly ajipreciiitive

in all respects. It is said that he was never properly a skeptic.

Chai'les K., in hi.s "Autobiogi-apliical Sketches,"' says his mother

"was a very piou.-^ woman and highly esteemed. His father was a

farmer once in atliuent circumstances, but reduced by much sick-

ness in his family and other circumstances. He exchanged, in

1815, his farm for lands on Lake Erie, where he removed in 1817.

807. LUET(3N"« Daniel •Mames,M). in Xewtown, Conn.. Dec. 8,

1761; m. Amy Burwell, b. Dec. 10, 17<)6. They moved, about

1802, to Sandgate, Vt. lie d. March 2, 1822 ; she, April 7, 1846.

577. Samuel Burwell, b. ^larch 7, 1785: hem, and settled in Sandgate, Vt. ,

where he d. Nov. 22. 1857, or 1847, leaving no ch.
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578. Polly Auu, b. Oct. 29, 1786: moved to Sandgate. Vt., aud m. Clark Peck;
both are dead. She d. Nov. 8, 1865. They had ch. : Baldwin, d. iinm., a young
man; Levi, of Sandgate; Smith, of Sandgate; Louisa, m. at the South, and is a

widow; Amy, m. Hamilton; Laura, m. Millard; Amanda, m. Kent; and Ann, in

187o, num. in Rupert, Yt.

579. Daniel, b. Dec. 16, 178S; m. Nancy Skidmore; d. April 16, 1807, in Sand-

gate, Vt.*

580. Philo, b. April 2, 1791; went to Sandgate with his parents; m. Polly

Davis, and had two ch., who are both dead, and his grandchildren are living in

Pennsylvania. His widow m. Roj'al Levans.

581. Nabl)y, b. Oct. 36, 1794; m. Hiram Wells and settled in Glenn's Falls,

N.Y. He d. June, 18 TS. Children: live s. and three daus. ; two daus. are dead.

583. Laura, b. Feb. 7, 1798: m. Dr. Elijah Hurd, and .settled at Glenn's Falls,

N.Y. She has one dau. living near her parents.

583. Ransford, b. in Sandgate, Yt., May 17, 1800; settled, 1835, in Granville,

N.Y". He m. Mary Dickinson, and had ch. : George Henry, Feb. 34, 1837, d. Aug.
16. 1838: George Henry, Jan. 16, 1839, d. April 1, 1839; Edgar, Feb. 33, 1830, m.

Susan B. Kingsbury, dau. Hon. Benjamin, Jr., of Portland, Me., and in 1875, is

of Solomon City, Dickinson county, Kan.
; Eliza, Sept. 10, 1833, m. James Ladd,

of New York State: R. Frederick, July 10, 1834, went South; Oscar, March 8,

1838, of Kan.sas City; aud David, April 3, 1843, d. April 17, 1843.

584. Flora, b. Dec. 31, 1803; m. David Haviland, of Glen's Falls, N. Y.

Children: George, in the late war, and d. in Salisbury Prison; and another sou also

was in the war.

585. Eliza, b. March 1, 1807; living. 1874, in Sandgate, unm.
;
and I am

indebted to her for most of \\\y account of this family.

586. Amos, b. May 3, 1810; he m., survived his wife, l)ut is dead. He had a

dau. Harriet, who m. Henrv Johnson, of Hartford, Conn. ; and a second daughter,

who lives in ]Maine.

311. RANSFORD « Daniel ^
James,* b. in Xewtown, Conn., Feb.

17, 1768 ;
m. Hannah Tousey, b. May 8, 1770. They settled in

Stockbridge, Mass.; thence, March 10, 1803, to Stamford, Delaware

county, I^. Y. He d. at Hobart, the same county. May 5, 1854;

she, at Stamford, May 17, 1847.

587. Zera, b. July 37. 1791. +
588. Rebecca, b. Nov. 31, 1794; m. Silas Keeler, M.D.,of Seneca Falls, N.Y.,

and d. Oct. 16, 1835.

589. David, b. April 9, 1797; d. June 34, 1863, in New York Citj', and left a

s. David living near there.

590. Daniel, 1). April 19, 1800. +

* A Daniel, from name of Skidmore perhaps of this family, who m. Ann Skidmore, had several sons and

daughters, of whom Nancy d. in 1S37. Roswell, b. April 2, ISIO, m., Nov. 29, 183S, Flora S. Palmer, b.

Nov. 2S, 1818, and d. Jan. 3, 1837. They had: Maria, Jan. 22, 1741, m., 1860, Edwin Blaii, and d. 1862:

Henrietta, Feb. 14, 1842, m., in 1862, C. Kowell: Elizabeth J-, Nov. 14, 1S43, in., CXt 6, 1861, H. H. Miller;

Henry W., May 14, 1844; Mary E., Feb. 14, 1846, m., Jan. 20, 1868, S. Gorton; Hattie, Feb. 14, 1849, m.,

Nov. 15, 1868, F. Bush: Lillie, Sept. 5, 1850, m., Aug. 27, 1876, E. Harter, Fred. P. Baldwin, Sept. 14, IScS,

m
,
Feb. 8, 1877, Em na A. Camp; and Florence, Jan. 17, 1857, d. October, 1857.

Ill 1S7S, Fred. Palmer Baldwin had a fine-art store at 38 Columbia street, Utica, N. Y.
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591. Naucy, b. Juuo 2, 1802; ni. (Oliver Hamliu, and d. at Sak-m, Pcun., Feb.

1, 1835.

592. Laura, b. July 4, 1804; m. Bailey, and had at lea.sl a dau. Laura M.
;
in

1875, unm. in Le Raysville, Plmiu.

593. Julia Emeiine, b. Jan. 31, 1809; ni. May 19, 1852, Alexander Stewart, b.

1801: d. Oct. 26, 1875, in Batesville. Greene county, N.Y.

321. DAVID« Caleb 5 Caleb^ DaiiieP Daniel-^ Nathaniel,! b. in

Kewtown, Conn., Marcli 17, 1758, and bapt. two clays after. He
continued in Newtown. He m., Feb. 12, 1778, Hannah Brooks,
who d. Feb. 15, 1826, aged 68, "of old age." He d. April 14,

1811. He was a merchant, a prominent and leading man, a Militia

General, and popularly known as General.

594. Laura, b. Xov, 1, 1778; d. March 21, 1782.

595. Flora, 1). April 28, 1783; m. Jewett, and d. in the State of New York,

probably at Rochester. She had ch. : Nathan, and a dau. who m. Henry David

Sargent, of Rochester.

596. Boyle Van Brooks, 1). Nov. 1, 1786; drowned in early life on the Missis^

sippi river.

597. David Van Brooks, b. Feb. 25. 1788; d. Aug. 12, 1865, and is buried in

the Episcopal cemetery at Newtown. He was a merchant and a man of property.

He left one dau. Mary, still, 1875, living at the Insane Asylum at 3Iiddletown, Conn.

323. ELIJAH *^ Caleb -5

Caleb,M). in Newtown, Conn., Jan. 13,

1762. He removed after April, 1790, to Stamford, Delaware

county, N.Y. He m., Jan. 18, 1782, Cloe Lobdtll.

600. Betsey, b.Aug. 30, 1783; m. Heth Griffin, of Stamford, Delaware coimty,

N.Y., and had a s. John, who m. Betsej' Foote, and had a s. and dau. ; Orrin, m.

Laura Foote, and had a son, d. y. ; Charles, of Stamford, who m. in succession two

dans, of Abel Baldwin; and Betsey Maria, who m. Joel Carringtou, no ch.

601. Polly, b. Jan. 4, 1785; d. unm.

602. Abel, b. Oct. 7, 1787; m. Betsey Real, and had ch. : John R., m.
; Adaline,

m., as his l^tw., her cousin Charles Griffin, and had a ch. d. y. ; Angeline, m., as

as liis 2nd w., Charles Griffin, and living, 1876, in Stamford.

603. Sherman Smith, b. April 20, 1790. +
604. Clotilda, m. Peter Grant, and had one eh., wdio lived in Stamford, Dela-

ware county, N.Y".

605. Boyle V. B., m. Margaret Wolf; moved to Broome county, N.Y., and

thought to have d. there.

324. JOHN '' Caleb "
Caleb,^ b. in Newtown, Conn., Oct. 18, 1763.

He d. there, Jan. 22, 1837, "aged 73, of debility." He m. Sarah

Hatch; his wife d., April 28, 1835, of jaundice. He was a phy-
sician.
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606. Cornelius, 1). Oct. 19, 1784; .settled in New Milforcl, Conn. ; m. Eunice

Marsh, of New Milford: had no ch,, and in 1857, his will remembers his wife and

his relatives.

607. Philo, 1). Sept. 25, 1788. +
608. Amy, h. Oct. 8, 1790; d. unm.

;
her will is dated 1840.

609. Donald, b. Feb. 17, 1796; d. September or Octol)er, 1823, of "typhus," unm.

610. Sally, b. Jan. 15, 1800; m. 1st, John Blackman. who d. the same year.

She m. 2'h1, C'hauncey Noble, of New Milford as his second w.
;
her dau. ])y her first

Imsljand, Delia, m. a s. of Chauncey Noble, and has three daus., all m. and living,

1875. in New Milford, Conn.

611. William, b. Nov. 28, 1803; m., Oct. 19, 1825, Caroline Nortlirup. He d.

Jan. 12, 1848, aged 44. Children: Donald Botsford, Oct. 26, 1827, d. aged 21; and

a dau., d. infant, Sept. 8, 1828. "William m. 2nii, and had a s. James D., who m.

1st, ^lay 29, 1853, jVIargaret Blackman, by whom he had two daus. and four or

five sons. He m. 2nd, bxit has no more ch., and lives, 1875, in Bethel, Fairfield

county, Ohio.

325. rillLO *^ Caleb ^
Caleb,* b. in Newtown, Conn., Sept, 7,

1765 ;
he m. there, Kov. 25, 1792, Betsey Lacey.

612. Frederick, b. Jan. 11. 1794; d. in "Washington, D. C. ; had two .sons and

two daus., who are dead, and one who m. Josiah Wilcox, and lives in Brooklyn,

N.Y., and has four or five ch.

613. Augustus, b. Dec. 24. 1796: m. and had several ch.
;
when last heard of,

living in Lockport, N.Y.

614. Sidney, l). Nov. 8, 1798; m. Deborah Lynes. of Le Raysville, Penn., and

moved to Indiana, where he d.
, leaving a widow and three or four ch.

615. AVinthrop, when last heard of, living in Catskill, N.Y.
; twice m.

;
no ch.

616. Mary, m. Reed j\I. Bosworth, of Le Raysville, Bradford countv, Penn.

She moved west about 1849, and d. leaving two daus.

617. Delia; m. D. A. ^Morrison, formerly of Orange county. N.Y. They moved

West, where he d., leaving a niunber of ch. His widow and some of the ch. were

living, several years ago, in Davenport, Iowa.

327. CALEB (5 Caleb '^

Caleb,* b. in Newtown, Conn., Oct. 15,

1772, where he cl. Dec. 10, 1844. He m. l**- May 19, 1799, Betsey

Beers, who d. Nov. 17, 1822. He m. 2"'^' Marcii 24, 1824, Sarah

Beardslee, who still surviving, September, 1875, lives on the home-

stead at Newtown Centre; >5he Avas b. Nov. 10, 1781, dau. of Rev.

Chauncey Prindle, an Episcopal clergyman, of Oxford, Conn.,

formerly of Woodbridge, Conn.; she m. 1**' Josiah Beardslee.

621. Anna, b.- May 13, 1800; d. of fever, Oct: 24, 1825.

622. Daniel, 1). June 10, 1802; m.. Oct. 13. 1824, Anna Booth. He d. Aug. 26,

1825, of fever; she; Oct. 1, 1825, of fever; no ch.

623. ]Mary, b. May 3, 1804, and d. the .same day.

624. Henry, 1). Jan. 30, 1807; he m., Dec. 25, 1845, Alma Bryan; she d. Feb.

11, 1868. He lived in his father's homestead—a doul)le, large, old. fashioned house

in Newtown C'entre, south of the Episcopal church
;
no ch.



Kathaniel, of 3Iilford, Connecticut. 447

625. Elizabeth, b. March 22, 1810: m. Lewis Booth, who d. about 186.J, and in

1875. slie lives, in IIuntin<rton, Conn., with a married dau,

Caleb was for many years Town Clerk, and by tradition his

father and he held the office for ninety years.

328. DAVID <5 Jeremiah^ Jeremiah* Daniel =^ Daniel- Xathan-

iel/ b. in Xew Milford, Conn., September, 1768, and d. there, July
10, 1810. He m. Abigail Bull, b. April 9, 1768, and d. December,
1815.

626. :\lartha Pond, b. Aug. 9, 1791 : m. Dec. 23, 1813, Orriu Beuuett, of New
Milford, b. Sept. 23, 1788, and d. May 16, 1838. Children: Frederick Fowler, Oct.

11, 1815, and d. March 12, 1816: Myron Baldwin, .Jan. 27, 1817, m., Sept. 27, 1841,

]\Iary Stuart, and d. Aug. 24. 1856, leaving three ch. : .Tames IMarcus, Sept. 12, 1818,

d. Aug. 24, 1856: Harriet, 1820: Frederick Ger.<hom, October, 1822, m., Oct. 4, 1845,

Harriet E. Baldwin, dau. Nolile. and a descendant of Richard (see page 121) ;

and Franklin, Aug. 29, 1827.

627. Harriet, b. Feb. 22, 1794: d. :\Iarch 19. 1875.

628. Charlotte INIaria, April 9, 1801
;
d. July 23, 1844.

329. JOIIN*^ Jeremiah'^ Jeremiah.* b. in Xew Milford, Conn.

He cl. there in 1806, and his estate was distributed to his widow
Jane and the children below, save Samuel.

629. Samuel, b. Sept. 6, 1791, as appears from the narrative of Davis Bald-

win, d. y.

630. Betsey, m. Walker Canfield, of Xew [Milford.

631. ^Ij'ra, m. Philo Neariug. of Smyrna, Chenango county, X.Y
632. Lucy, m John Xearing. of Xew Lisbon, Otsego county, X.Y.

633. .John Treat, b. March 12, 1799: became a Congregational clerg3-man. He
m., Oct. 27, 1831, Maria Smith, dau. Solomon Smith, of Xew York. Brouson's

"Historj-of Watcrbur}'" says she was dau. Eli Clark. The "
Trowbridge Gene-

alogy" says she was Maria Benedict, b. March 12, 1799, dau. Aaron, whom., March

13, 1820, Solomon Smith, who d. April 10, 1822. He is said, in 1873, to be preach-

ing as Missionary among the Indians : then said to be among the ]\Iodocs.

634. Charles, m. twice, and 1874 said to be living in ATest Haven.

330. JEREMIAH f^ Jeremiah ^ Jeremiah,* b. in Xew Milford,

Conn. He m. Sarah E. Merwin. His will, dated May 2, 1843,

was proved Xov. 20 following, and his property was given to his

wife and five children.

635. Minerva, m.. as his 2"^! wife, Asa Xearing.
636. Polly, b. Feb. 20, 1814: m. Asa Xearing, of Xew Lisbon, Otsego county,

X.Y. .

637. Delia Maria, m., as 2^'^ wife, Sheldon Buckingham, b. Xov. 22, 1803, of

Clayton, Gloucester county, X.Y.

638. Harriet Eliza, m. Alliert X. Baldwin, a descendant of Richard.
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639. David Morwiii; iu 1S75, living in New Milford, at the old place ou Long
Mountain; m., 1829, Laura M. Fuirchild. Children: Andrew, b. Aug. 1, 1831, who

m. Delia Merwiu; iu 1875, living in New ^Milford, near his father, with three cli.;

his wife is dead; and Sarah, Feb. 17, 1834, who d. July 1, 18r)0.

640. Caroline, m. Chauncey Noble, of New ^lilford, and d. 1832. He m. 2nJ,

Sally Baldwin 7 Johnf Calebs Caleb -t Daniels Daniel'- Nathaniel. i She had a son

who m. a dau. of Sally, by her 1** husband, John Blackman.

334. DAXIEL ^ Andrew '"

Jeremiah,^ b. iu Milford or Woodbury,
Couu. He moved to Grauville, Greene county, N.Y.; thence,

about 1801, to Columbia county, X.Y, He d. in Spencertown,
June 11, 1848, aged 73. He m. Clarris Steward or Stewart, who
d. Feb. 7, 1835, aged 53.

664. Sarah P., b. 1802; m. William Parsons, of Spencertown. Columbia county,

N.Y., and had ch. : John B., a merchant in Chicago, who d. in I860; and George

W., a lawyer of New York City, residing at Tarrytown, N.Y. : in 1875, traveling

in Europe with his family.

665. Mary A., b. 1804; d. uum. 1853.

666. Charles S., b. 1806; was a merchant iu Buffalo, N.Y., where he
d_^1852,

leaving no ch.

667. William A., b. 1808; in 1875, was a merchant in Chicago; m. and had one

ch. aged three or foiu- years. Post Office address, 265i Illinois street.

668. Daniel A., b. 1810; was a lawyer; m. Abbie A., only child of Judge

Abraham P. Holdridge, of Spencertown, Columl)ia county, N.Y., and had ch. :

Kate, deceased
;
and Abraham H. He was President of the West Wisconsin Rail-

way, which he built, and in which he was a large owner. Baldwin, Wis., was

named from him. He resided winters in New York, summers in Hiulson, Wis.

He d. about 1878. Abraham P., s. Abraham P., was Vice-President of the Railroad.

669. Clarissa, b. 1813; m. William S. Davis, a merchant, at Chatham. Columbia

county, N.Y., and had eh. : Sarah and Alvin.

670. James H., h. May 28, 1814. -f

671. Eliza A., b. 1816; m. Wadsworth, and d. 1854.

672. Frederick M., 1). 1818; m. Eliza! leth Lindsley, of Lamoile. 111.; is a mer-

chant, and has had at least two s. and three dans.

673. Augustus C, b. 1820; m. Mary Cook; is a wliolesale merchant in New
York City. In 1875, he had a dau. iu Europe, and a son Augustus in Harvard

College.

674. David H., b. in Spencertown, town of Austerlitz, Coliuubia county, N.Y.,

Dec. 21, 1823; m., March 20, 1850, Pamelia J. Cook, dau. Atwater Cook, of Salis-

bury, Herkimer county, N.Y. In 1875, he resides in West Springfield, ]\Iass., and

has a dau. :\Iary Eliza, b. March 30, 1861.

345. ELIAKBP SamueP Caleb.* I do not know whether he

was born in Ridgetield, Conn., or in Portage county, Ohio. He d.

in Aurora or Bainbridge, in that county, leavings it i.s said, quite

a family of children, of whom all living, in 1874, are in Solon,

Cuyahoga county, Ohio, it is said.
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681. Iliirric't JaiU', b. in Portage couutj^ Ohio; m., Feb. 8, 1840, Kicliard

Dewey, of Solou, Cuyahoga county, Ohio, s. Moses Dewey, from Westtieltl, Mass.

Chiklreu: Oliver Eliakini, of Solon, m. Electa Franklin, and has two ch. ; Iluldah

Jane, m. George Jenkins, of Sacramento, Cal., and in 1874 lias no ch. ; Almond

Ralph, is m. and a lawyer in Washington county, Iowa; Castella Adora, m. CliflVn-d

Hughes, of Newbury, Geauga comity, Ohio, tiicre in 1874, and has ch. Lilla (twin

to Willie), 1860; Wiilie (twin), 1860; and Liva Belle, 1865.

683. Henry, h. in Portage county, Ohio; in 1875, living in Solon, Cuyahoga
county, Ohio; is called "Cary," (perhaps his middle name.) He. m Amanda Bisley.

Children : Frank, Orsa, Herman, Cassius and Corda.

683, Samuel.

347. HEXRY <^ SfimueP Caleb,^ d. about 1875, in Niles, Ohio;
he m. Orsa Forward.

688. Orsa, b. 1819, in Aurora, Ohio; m. Stoughtou Bentley, brother of Martin;

lived in Bentlej'ville, Solon, Cuyahoga county, Ohio. Children : Henry Baldwin,

Dec. 4. 1889, d. in the army, Feb. 11, 1862, uum., memljier 4"2d Ohio Regiment

Infantry; Mary Orsa, Aug. 6, 1841, m., Aug. 3, 1865, Charles R. Harmon, of

Aurora in 1877; Alicia, Aug. 23, 1844, m., April, 1863, Omar W. Folsom, living,

1877, in Shalersville, Portage county, Ohio, and has ch., Jonathan, Charles, Jennie

and George; Charles Stoughton, Sept. 5, 1846, graduated in 1870, at Hillsdale Col-

lege, Mich., is a lawyer in Bryan, Ohio, m.. May 4, 1874, Isal)ella Kempton, of

North Adams, Mich., dan. Henry, and has one ch., March 30, 1875; Emih- Amanda,

August, 1849, m., .March 3, 1877, John Butler, of Hillsdale, 3Iich., Professor of

Languages in the College there, no ch.
;
Olive Haskell, May 15, 1852, Teacher, 1877,

in the Public Schools of Cleveland. Orsa m. 2nii, Joel Chapman, of Mantua, Ohio;
she survived him, having no ch. bj' him.

348. HARVEY « Samuel ^
Caleb,-* of Aurora, Portage county^

Ohio
; m., Oct. 10, 1818, Laura Kent, of Bainbridge, Ohia, b.

March 23, 1797, dau. Gamaliel. He was drowned in 1828, and she

m. 2"^^' EJmond Mott, of CoUamer, Cuyahoga county, Ohio.

689. Laura Ann, b. N(jv. 29, 1819; d. in Bainbridge, Sept. 20, 1824.

690. Harvey, b. April 1, 1823; m., Dec. 23, 1847, Emily Carver, b. Nov. 8,

1823. dau. Chester and Anna Carver, of Aurora. He lives, 1874, in Streetsboro or

Aurora, Portage county, Ohio. He is a leading ^letliodist, farmer and cheese buyer.

Children: Ella Florence, Sept. 11, 1848, who is a music teacher; Alice 3Iatilda, Nov.

10, 1850; Carrie Estella, .June 11, 1855; Harriet Eulalia, Aug. 24, 1858; Anna Laura,

July 23, 1860; and :Minnie Carver, Dec. 17, 1862.

691. Philander, Dec. 8, 18'24; d. Sept. 12, 1829.

692. Oscar Owen, b. Dec. 28, 1828; graduated at 01)erlin College in 1854; m.,

Aug. 23, 1854, Harriet Newell Parker, dau. Herrick Parker, of Elyria, Ohio, 1).

Sept. 37, 1830; is a lawyer in Rochester, Minn. In 1874, no ch.

349. ALAXSOjST '^ Samuel ^
Caleb,^ resided at the old homestead

at Aurora Center, Portage county, Ohio. His widow, "Aunt

Ruth,"' lives there in 1874.
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693. Betsey, m. Reubeu CJanuou, of Portage county, Oliio; promiuent in agri-

culture. Tliey liad dau. Adelaide, s. Addis, and two daus., d. y.

694. Hannah, m. Charles Harmon, a merchant in Aurora. She is dead, and

left ch. : Charles R. Clayton and Henry. He is m. the second time.

695. Melissa, d. unm.

696. Laura, d. y.

697. Lucy, m., Sept., 1858, Orville G. Kent, b. March 31. 1829, s. Gamliel H.

Kent, of Baiubridge, Geauga county, Ohio. He lived for a while in Chester, in

the .same county. He removed thence to Cleveland, Ohio, where he has long been

a leading wholesale grocer, and a very agreeable, intelligent gentleman. His wife

d. Oct. 16, 1872. She had ch. : Oliver Charles, Dec. 6, 1859; Kate, Aug. 6, 1861,

d. Dec. 13, 1865; Gertrude, Oct. 15, 1869; and Grace, April 13, 1871.

350. Cx\LEB^^ Samuel-^ Caleb,* b. in Connecticut; came with

his father to Aurora, Ohio, about 1800. He was drafted in the

war of 1812, took camp fever, and d. in 1813.

698. Daughter, dead.

699. .James M., of Hopkins, Allegan county, 3Iicli.

700. Caleb H.. 1). April 30, 1813; in 1874, living in Solon, Cuyahoga county,

Ohio; m., but no ch.

351. ABRAHAM DUDLEY «
Dudley

^^ Michael* Timothy
Samuel- Nathaniel,^ b. in Fairfield, Conn. (Greenfield Hill), April

15, 1788
; graduated at Yale College in 1807, and settled as a*law-

yer in Fairfield. He d. June 8, 1862, highly respected, with the

reputation of always acting on the motto, "Semper Fidelis,^' sup-

posed by his children to be the family motto. He m. 1**' Mary
Grant, of Greenfield.

701. Abram. d. unm. off the coast of Africa.

702. 3Iary, b. in Fairfield, Conn. ; m. Burr Morehouse, and has one ch., Abra-

ham Dudley.

Abraham Dudley Baldwin m. 2"^- 1815, Henrietta Jennings, b.

June 3, 1784, in Fairfield, Conn., dau. Joel, son of John Jennings.

703. William (M.D.), d. on a journey to Pike's Peak, as the medical man of

the party.

704. Henrietta. ]>. in Fairfield, Conn.
;
m. Henry Sturges. of Fairfield. Chil-

dren: (1) .Jeremiah, m. Amelia Hanford, and in 1875 has two ch. ; (2) Henrietta

Maria, m. W. L. Welles, M.D. ; (3) Henry, m. Laura Colsom; (4) Abraham Dudley,

M.D. ; (5) Anna; and (6) William Shelton.

705. Sarah, b. in Fairfield, Conn. ; m. Rev. Philo Canfield, a Congregationa

clergyman .settled, 1875, in Iowa. Children; (1) Sarah, (2) Carrie, (3) Philo, and

<4) Molly.
706. Henry, b. in Fairfield, Conn. ;

m. Martha, dau. Is. B. Alvord, of South-

port, Conn., and has, 1875, three ch.
; Henry Dudley; Xehemiah, m. Augusta

Brinsmade, dau. Lewis Brinsmade, of Fairfield comity, Conn. ;
and Francis.
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7(iT. .MifluK'l. 1'. iu Fairfield county. Conn. : ni. Deliorali. dau. Menviu Sturges,

and had iour ch. : C'liarli's. Michael. Clara and Anna.

708. Anna, m. Alk-n Nichols, of Southport. Conn.

709. Clara, b. iu Fairtield. Conu. : m. AVilliam Hall, a nierchaut. of Bridircport,

Conn., and' have one dau.; and William. 1875, in Harvard Univcrsit)', l)eing edu-

cated for a physician.

358. JAMES WILLIAM ' William '' Michael,* b. April 3, 1822,

iu Xew Haven, Conn. He gracluated at Yale College in 1842. In

1843, he settled iu Columbus, Ohio, as a lawyer. The History of

Franklin County, published in 1880, speaks of him as "decidedly
the best Chancery laAy3'er in Columbus," and one whose services

are in great demand. ^He m., Aug. 12, 1846, Margaret Jane Hoge.
He has held various positions of trust and honor, among them

Judge of the Superior Court of Franklin county.

709i. Daughter, b. May 14, 1847; m. June 2. 1870, William J. McComb. of

Columbus, and has a dau.. b. May 1. 1871. and a son, Oct. 1, 1873.

361. HENRY ^
Henry

^
Michael,* b. in New Haven, Conn., July

27, 1803
;
he m. Mary Flora Dickson, of Tennessee, dau. of Dr.

William Dickson, formerl}' Member of Congress from that State,

and resided for a while in that State. He was foi many years
Examiner of Patents in the Patent OiRce at Washington, D, C;
and in 1868, was attorn e3'-at-law in that city.

710. Henry, b. .July 11. 1833; is a lawyer in Philadelphia, Peun., in 1875. of

522 Walnut street. He m. Kate Irving Dayton, dau. of the late Hon. Aaron

H. Irving, for mauj- years Auditor of the Treasury Department at Washington.
He has two ch.: Mary Dayton, aged 6 yrs., iu 1873; and Margaret W., aged 2 yrs.,

in 1873.

711. AVilliam Dickson. 1). Sept. 30. 1834, .in Franklin, Teun.; m. Margaret

Fitzhugh ]McGruder, dau. Geu. William ]\IcGruder. of the United States Ordiur.nce

Department at Washington. In 1868, he had no. ch., and was a lawyer in Wash-

ington, engaged in patent cases.

712. Marj- Flora, b. 1838: m. E. Mason Cooper, Division Superintendent of

Wells, Fargo & Co.'s Express, at Kansas City; in 1868, had no ch.

713. Clara Bomford. b. 1842. in Nashville, Tenu. In 1868. unm., in Wash-

. ington.

714. Fanny Straut. b. in Washington, 3Iarch 1, 1853.

369. BENJAMIN c
Timothy^' Timothy,-* b. in Guilford, Conn.,

Oct. 15, 1777, and continued there : m., Nov. 14, 1798, Betsey

Chittenden, b. July 23, 1777, dau. Deacon Abraham and Diana

(Ward) Chittenden, of Guilford. He removed from Guilford,

Conn,, where all his children were born, to Mendon, 111., where he

d. Sept. 4, 1844: his widow d. Feb. 20. 1850. In his youth, he
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was an intimate friend of Lyman Beecher, and is often mentioned

familiarly in the life of the latter. During Beecher's first college

vacation, he kept school for "Ben,"' who was on a journey. This

keeping him three weeks of the term, he was called up before

President Stiles, who, after hearing the story, said simply, '•'JSote-

tur" (3'ou must be fined.) In the latter part of his college course,

Baldwin, tlien engaged to Betsey Chittenden, took him over to

'Nut Plain, on which occasion he fell in love with his future wife,

Roxana Ward. lie noticed, however, that Betsey was a l)lack-

eyed, black-haired girl, full of life as could be.

722. Timothy Ward, b. iu Guilford, Couu., Oct. 20, 1799; m.. May 16, 1821,

Anna Bates, dau. Daniel Bates, of Durham, Conn., 1?. Aug. 6, 1799. He resided

in Durham and Mendon, 111., where he d. .June 5, 1846; his widow d. July, 1859.

Children: Ebenezer Guernsey, b. Feb. 22, 1825; of Keokuk, Iowa; in 1875, of

Quincy, 111., in pro.sperous business; Anna, May 16, 1831, m. Charles Henry Bull,

of Quincy, 111., a wealthy banker.

723. George Lucius, 1). Nov. 3, 1801
; m., March, 1826, Ann Curtlss, of Durham,

Conn. He went thence to Rochester, N.Y., where he d. May 3, 1826; no ch. His

widow m. Samuel Robinson, of Guilford. Conn., Sept. 12, 1827, and d. Oct. 9, 1850.

724. Abraham Chittenden (Rev.), b. April 26, 1804; m., .June 30, 1830, Emily
Foote, of North Haven, Conn., dau. Dr. Josepli Foote

;
no ch. He is a Congregational

clergyman, settled in North Guilford 1854 and 1855, in Durham 1857, and since

1873 in Hartford, Conn. I am much indebted for my account of .Joel Barlow to

his admirable paper in the "New Eaglmder."
725. Betsey Diana, b. in Guilford, Conn., .Jan. 23, 1806; m . .Jan. 16, 1827,

Rev. Talcott Bates, s. Daniel Bates, of Durham, Conn., who d. Oct. 23, 1832. She

m. 2nd, May, 1834. Silas Williams, of Manlius, N.Y. She d. -July 8, 1853. Children:

(1) Elizabeth Bates, Nov. 3, 1825, m.. May 21, 1845, Abraham B. Chittenden; (2)

Cornelia Bates, b. 1832, d. 1833; (3) Gertrude F. Williams, b. May 24. 1847; and

(4) Cornelia Williams, b. 1840.

726. Catharine May, b. in Guilford, Conn.. .Jan. 1. 1809, m., .June 26, 1831,

.John C. Palmer, of Weatherstield, Conn. They went to St. Louis, Mo. Children:

(1) Catharine Cornelia, b. May 21, 1835; (2) Mary Elizabeth, Dec. 23, 1837.

727. Lydia Cornelia, b. iu Guilford, Conn., April 3, 1811; m.. May 21, 1835,

Rev. Henry Camp. Resides, 1875, iu Hartford, Conn. Children: (1) Cornelia

Elizabeth, .July 8, 1836; (2) Henry Wardborn, b. Fel). 4, 1838, killed in the army,

October, 1864, a "Christian soldier;" (3) Catharine Cogswell, b. March 17, 1844;

(4) Charles Howard, b. May 23, 1850; and (5) Eliza B., b. July 8, 1854.

728. Benjamin Henry, 1). m Guilford, Conn., Dec. 5, 1813: m. Matilda Hub-

bard, of Glastonbury, Conn. Resides, 1875, in Mendon, 111. Children: George

Henry, b. Jan. 16, 1845; and Olive Norton,

729. John Russell, I). July 6, 1818; m., Jan. 23, 1842, Mary Ann Coe; went to

Mendon, 111.
;
no ch.

;
d. Sept. 12, 1845, and his widow m. Mr. Riley, of Hartford,

Conn.

372. ANNE HART« Timothy
^
Timothy,^ b. in Guilford, Conn.,

Feb, 8, 1784; she m., June 9, 1804, Abel Chittenden, b. Aug. 31,
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1770, son Simeon, of Guilford, son Deacon Simeon and Sul>nnt

(Scranton) Chittenden. He d. in Guilford, Dec. 5, 1816 ; she, June

4, 1845. The wife of Simeon, and mother of Abel, was Sarah

Dudley, dau. Deacon Selah and liachel (Stone) Dudley.

738. Henry Bahhvin, 1). Nov. 9, ISOo; d. June 27, 1806.

789. Olive Norton, b. April 31, 1807; m., >I:uvli 7, 18:U, Alvan Talcott, M.D., of

Guilford, Conn., to whose kindness and intelliiience 1 am much indebted. He was

b. Aug. 17, 1804, s. Alvan and Philomela (Root) Talcott, of North Bolton, Court.;

graduated at Yale College in 1824, and a physician iu Guilford since 1841. Chil-

dren: (1) William Henry, May 14. 1832, d. at sea, March, is.-,r,: (2) Mary Elizabeth,

Dec. 12, 183(3. d. 3Iay 27, 1837; (3) t^arah, Oct. 2. 1841, d. 3Iarch 11, 1806.

740. Sarah Dudley, Dec. 21, 1809. d. Nov. 11, 1814.

741. Anna Hart, April 14, 1812.

742. Simeon Baldwin, March 29, 1814. +
743. Henry A., April 29. 1816, a merchant in New York City.

375. SETH« DanieP Stephen^ Timothy
^ Samuel-^ Nathaniel i'

b. April 25, 1776, in Goshen, Conn.; he m. E.sther (McNeil) Hall,

widow of Asaph Hall. She d. May 19, 1848; he. May, 1851. It

is said thev had one child :

747. Freelove. b. August, 1802, and m. Sept. 23, 1829, Galpin P. Bronsou.

She probably d. without issue, as her father left his property to his grandchildren

(meaning his wife's grandchildren), A.saph Hall, Hannah Hall, Adeline Hall, Lyman
Hall and Mary Hall, heirs of Asaph Hall, deceased.

376. ERASTUS*' Daniel =^Stephen,MD. iu Go.shen, Conn., May
27, 1778 ; m., November 10, 1818, Lucretia Austin, of Goshen, who
d. in 1830, aged 37.

748. .To.seph Austin, b. Dec. 6. 1820; m., February, 18o3. Amelia Kent, dau.

Olson Kent, brother of Zeuas, of Kent, Ohio, and his dau. Ella Lucretia was 1). in

1860 or 1861.

749. Harvey, b. Aug. 29, 1822; m. 1st, Cornelia P. blather, dau. E. W. Mather,

of Twinsburgh, (Jliio; and 2"J. Oct. 12, 1858 Lucinda Haven, by whom he has, in

1875, no ch. He lives, 1875, iu Akron. Summit county, Ohio, (Sixth "Ward) and

Post Office Middlel)ury. He has a dau. Delia L., March 29, 1855.

750. Lucretia, b. July 20. 1824; d. at Ogdeusburgh. N.Y., March. 1840.

751. Lewis Collins, b. .July 20, 1826; settled iu Hud-ou, Oliio. He m., January,

1854, .Jerusha Chamberlain, and has ch. : Ellen, b. aliout 1861 or 1862; Mary, h.

about 1863 or 1864; and Ella, b. about 1867 or 186*8.

385. AUGUSTUS «
Stephen^ Stephen,* b. in Goshen, Conn.,

Nov. 4, 1788, known as General; he m., Jan, 10, 1811, Ann Wad-
hams, dau. Moses and Anne (Collins) Wadhams, of Litchtield.

He removed from Goshen to Hudson, Ohio, and a year or two

before he died, removed to Franklin, in the same countv, wliere
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he d. Oct. 29, 1839. She d. Feb. .24, 1870, iu Hudson, Ohio, in

her 80th year.

761. Stephen A., b. at Goshen, .July 5, 1818; d. unni. at his mutht-r's house in

Hudson, Nov. 4, 1863.

762. Lucretia Maria, b. at Hudson, Aug. 14, 181.5, and d. Oct. 24. 182.5.

763. Collins, b. at Hudson, Aug. 31, 1820; d. Aug. 26, 182.5.

764. Frederifk, b. at Hudson, A] lil 15. 1827; d. in CalilVmia, ULm., .July 16

18.59.

765. Charles Mo.^es, b. at Hud.sou, .July 28, 1830; d. Feb. 11, 1882.

766. George Ivirkham, b. at Hudson, .June 18, 1834; d. .July 29, 1835,

386. POMEKOY« Stephen" Stephen,^ b. in Goshen, Conn., Oct.

16, 1790; ra., Feb. 2, 1814, Anne Foote, b. Feb. 28, 1791, dau. of

Luther Foote, of iSTorfolk. He removed to Hudson, Ohio, where

he d. Aug. 31, 1817. His widow, in 1825, m. Arvine Wales.

767. Pomeroy, b. at Hudson, March 19, 1818. +

Mrs. Wales d. in Massillon, Ohio, Sept. 21, 1828. She had one

son by her 2"^^ husband, Arvine C, b. May, 1827, graduate of

Harvard Law School
;
a lawyer, living in Massillon, now retired ;

lately State Senator from that county.

387. SILAS ^
Stephen

5

Stephen,^ b. in Goshen, June 9, 1792;

m., April 30, 1816, Harriet Humphrey, dau. Samuel Humphrey.
He moved, June 27, 1820, to Aurora, Ohio, where he d. of con-

sumption, Dec. 6, 1823. His widow returned to Goshen, Conn.,

and m., Aug. 25, 1825, Robert Palmer.

768. Caroline, b. .June 25, 1817; unm.

769. Lewis, b. March 10, 1819; m., .July 3, 1847, Eliza M. Porter.

770. Eunice, b. -July 6, 1824; unm.

388. FREDERICK^ Stephen'- Stephen,^ b. in Goshen, Conn.,

March, 1794; m., Feb. 12, 1828, Salome \V. Bronson,of Winches-

ter, Conn. He removed to Hudson, Ohio, where he died July 12,

1880. He was, says the " Cleveland Leader" "
widely known as a

just and honorable man.''

771. Maria Louisa, 1). Oct. 16, 1836: d. Nov. 9, 1836.

772. Caroline, b. Dec. 17, 1842.

389. MILES «
Stephen

5

Stephen,^ b. in Goshen, Conn., May 24,

1796
; ra., Nov. 23, 1819, Nancy Buell, dau. of Ashbel Buell, of

Goshen. He d. at Hudson, Ohio, Oct. 10, 1828, and his wife

Jaiiuarv, 1837.
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773. William M., h. Oct. 26, 1820: in., Jan. 1, 1842, Ann Draper, of lliulson,

b. Aiiu'. 2(3, 1819. In June, 1880, he live.s in Cleveland, Ohio, on Ncwlmru-h .>^treet.

Children: "William Copeland, April 14. 1848; and Anna Elmira Angasta, Aug. 4,

1850.

774. Su^^an M., b. July 4, 1823; m. Samuel Powers, b. Dec. 26, 1810, in E.>^sex

county, N.Y.: she d. in Indiana. Jan. 30. 18!)i». Children: Jane A., June 20, 1847.

m. P. Small; Melis.>;a P.. Sept 18, 1849; Harriet A., Sept. 3, 1851; and Xancy A.,

Sept. 24, 185.5.

390. IIARVEY'^^ Stephen'^ Stephen.^ h.iii Goshen, Sept. 8,179S;

m., Oct. 6, 1817, Anna Maria llud.'son, of Hudson, Obio, b.

Oct. 28, 1800, dau. David Hudson, of Hudson, Obio, from wbom
the town was named. He is still living, in 1878. a highly
esteemed and useful citizen: now engao;ed activelv in historical

enterprises. He d. June, 1880.

775. Anna Norton, 1). Oct. 17, 1818; d. Dec. 13, 1825.

776. Harriet Anna, 1). Sept. 3, 1824; d. Jan. 20, 1844.

777. Clan.s.sa Meriam, b. Oct. 27, 18— ; m., July 28, 1852, Edwin Smith Greg-

ory, of Pierce, Ohio, who is a graduate of Harvard University. Children: Harriet,

1856; and Anna. July 5, 1858.

778. Lucy Sasauuah, b. Oct. 8, 1843; d. Aug. 12, 1860.

Mrs. Baldwin is said, by her grand nephew, Frank L. Baldwin,
to be a descendant of the seventh or eio-hth generation from Hen-
drick Hudson, "'as records in the possession of the family clearly

show."'

391. NORMAX C.« Stephen
5

Stephen,-* b. in Litchfield, Conn.,

July 29, 1802. His father d. when be was eight years old, and

two vears after, he went to work in a cousin's store. When not

much over fourteen, his mother emigrated to "I^ew Connecticut,"

and he stopped at Hudson, Summit county, Obio, and commenced

trading on his own account. At twenty-eight, be was the Bald-

win of Giddings, Baldwin ct Co., of Cleveland, a lirm containing
seven partners in commercial business. The business was largely

by canal boats, passenger and others, the line carrying passengers.
In 1836, he left the mercantile business, and has since devoted his

attention largely to real estate. In the "
Representative Men of

Cleveland,"' is an anecdote illustrating the condition of the roads

in early times. While living at Hudson, he drove his team to

Cleveland in one day (twenty-four miles) the first time the feat was

ever performed, causing some excitement on his arrival. He still

retains his energy, activity and love of a good horse. A warm-

hearted, genial gentleman, one of those with perhaps as wide and
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popular a personal acquaintance as any in the city. He lias seen

many ups and downs in the city, reaching old age with an ample
fortune. He was President of the Canal Bank, a leading hank,

until the crash of 1837. Mr. Baldwin is full ot pleasant remin-

iscences of the past and very intelligent on the business history

of Cleveland. He m., Dec. 17, 1829, Mary H. Talmer, dau. of

Robert, of Goshen, Conn.; she d. April 14, 1867.

779. Eliza G., h. Nov. 9. 1830; m. Heury B. Perkins. +
780. Mary Virginia, b. Doc. 23, 1832; m., Oct. 5, 18o3, Jolin T. Newton, s.

.Toliu. of Iviclilield, Bumniit county, Oliio. Ho Avas then a lawyer in Cleveland

Harvard Law School, 1848. He is now, 1880. an able and leading lawyer of

Toledo, Ohio, and President ot one of the National Banks. No ch.

781. Norman A., b. .Jan. 13, 1835.+

782. Charlotte Griffith, 1). April 27, 1839: d. Sept. 11, 1866.

783. Heury, b. .Jan. 17, 1842; d. Aug. 13, 1843.

784. Elizabeth Hannah, b. Nov. 3, 1844.

784^. Henry Parmelee, b. Aug. 12, 1846; d. July 12, 1865.

785. N. C, b. Jan. 27, 1848; d. March, 1878; of tlie tirm of Baldwin & Col-

lins, merchant millers, of Cleveland.

786. Ellen Douglas, b. May 26. 1851.

392. CAHOLINP: a. c
Stephen

^
Stephen,* b. in Goshen, Conn.,

April 29, 1807: m., Feb. 12,1828, George Kirkham, who d. in

Cloveland, Ohio. In 1874, she resides in New York City.

787. Susan, b. Nov. 14, 1828, at Hudson, Ohio; m.. -June 24, 1847, William A.

Hall, of the leading boot and shoe firm of Benedict Hall i: Co., of New York;

there in 1876; no ch. He was b. Nov. 18, 1818, at Bellingliam. Mass.

788. Augustus, b. March 19, 1837. in Ravenna, Ohio. He m., Jxme 23, 1859,

Anna W. Davenport, of Hopkinton. Mass., b. Sept. 7, 1840; she d. Nov. 4, 1864.

He is, in 1874, of the firm of Benedict Hall & Co. Children: George D., April 23,

1861; and William Hall, April 15, 1863.

394. RUFUS^Elisha^ Stephen^b. in Goshen, Conn., Oct. 31,

1790; settled at Guilford, Chenango county, X.Y.; d. July 20,

18G5, at Minneapolis, Minn.; m. Elizabeth Stephens, b. July 22,

1795, dau. Nathaniel, of Norfolk, Conn. Oct. 6, 1873, she was

living with her son.

792. Rufus .J., b. at Guilford, N.Y., Jan. 22, 1826. +

397. HORACE ^ Elisha ^
Stephen,* b. December, 1796

;
m. Pene-

lope Allen. He d. at Woodhull, N.Y.. in 1854. She is living,

1874, in Sherbourne, N.Y.; she was b. in North Kingston, R. L,

Aug. 7, 1791, dau. Samuel D. Allen, b. there in 1763.

793. Horace D., b. June 24, 1838; in 1874, living, unm., in Addison, N.Y.
;
a

lawyer. Enlisted, in 1861, as a private in Co. E., 34th RogimentN. Y. Volunteers.

794. Clarenden, in 1874, a farmer in Woodhull, N.Y.
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398. WILLIAM 6 Elisha^ Stephen,* b. Dec. 12, 1798; m.V-
Louisa Booth, of Fabius, X.Y. He was a merchant in Guilford.

He m. 2"*^' Catharine Humphrey, of Guilford. He d. Jan. 6, 1875.

795. Horace.

796. Louisa.

797. George, iu 1875, living in Guilford, N.Y.

399. THERONe Elisha^ Stephen,* b. in Goshen, Conn., July

21, 1801; he graduated at Yale College in 1827; pursued his

divinity studies in Xew Haven, and became a preacher. He left

home for Illinois, in the service of the Home Missionary Society,

in September, 1829, and continued until 1837. From 1837 to 1843,

he was Principal of the Monticello Female Seminary of Illinois,

and Pastor of the Church. In 1843, he became Corresponding

Secretary of the "Societ}' for the Promotion of Collegiate and

Theological Education at the West." His headquarters were in

the Bible House in New York City, and he lived in Orange, IST. J.,

where he d. April 10, 1870. He m. Caroline Wilder, of Burling-

ton, Vt., June 20, 1831. He received the degree of Doctor of

Divinity.

798. Caroline D., b. in Jacksonville, 111., .Jan. 17, 1834; m., Aug. 28, 1856,

Charles Darrow, of New Haven
;
said to reside at Minneapolis.

799. Theron, b. March 12, 1837.+
800. Emily Cooke, b. in Monticello, 111., March 12, 1839; m., 1861, Charles E.

Fellows, of Hartford, Conn., and had ch. : Caroline Wilder and Edward C'oltou.

801. Mary Paulina, b. May 25. 1841.

802. Henry, b. in Newark, N. J., Dec. 17, 1846; graduated at Yale College in

1871. In March, 1875, he writes me from 145 Sigourney street, Hartford, Conn.

400. ELISHA « Elisha ^
Stephen,* b. in Goshen, Conn., Sept. 12,

1803
;
he m., x\Iay 23, 1833, Amanda Wetmore, b. Jan. 25, 1808,

dau. Lyman Wetmore, Esq., of Torrington, Conn. His last kind

letter to me, dated Feb. 14, 1875, contained, as a postscript, the

announcement by his daughter of his death, at Goshen, Feb. 22,

1875. In December, 1875, his children are both living, num., in

Wolcottville, adjoining Goshen, where his son is a merchant.

803. Elizabeth Wetmore, b. .June 9, 1834.

804. Elisha Abraham, b. Nov. 13, 1837.

406. AUGUSTUS C0LLI:NS6 Augustus
^

Stephen,* b. in Geor-

gia; he d. in 1849.

805. Augustus M., d. 1855.

806. Mary A. R.. m.. Dec. 5. 1860, Russell P. Johnson, of Augusta. Ga.

30
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408. HANNAH CLARISSA^ Isaac ^
Nathaniel/ Nathaniel »

Samuel 2 Nathaniel/ born in Goshen, Connecticut, March 10th,

1784; she married, October 28th, 1806, Reverend James Beach,
^

of Winchester, Conn., b. June 10, 1780, and son of John Beach S'

of Torrington, Conn., son of Abel,** son of Benjamin,^ son of Ben-

jamin,2 sou of Benjamin Beach,^ of Stratford, Conn. Rev. James

graduated at Williams College, settled at Winchester, and d.

there, June 11, 1850; she, May 7, 1852. His portrait, and a sketch

of himself and his descendants, is in the "Annals of Winchester,

Conn.," by John Boyd; Hartford, 1873. His friend, the late Lewis
M. Norton, Esq., of Goshen, says: "It will be for a coming gene-
ration to speak of the ability, fidelity, the affectionate labors, and
the success of this servant of Jesus Christ."

807. Lucy Baldwin, b. Aug. 20, 1807; m., Dec. 16, 1830, Henry Hazen Hyde,
1). in Catskill, N.Y., July 1, 1805, s. Wilks and Sarah (Hazen) Hyde. She d. Feb.

7, 1846; and lie m. Snd, Feb. 2, 1806. Sarah B. Shepard, of Boston. Her tirst child,

.James Beach, was b. Nov. 14, 1881, and d. Jan. 8, 1850, while in College. Her

second, Henry Baldwin Hyde, b. Feb. 15. 1834, m., March 20, 1864, Anna Fitch,

of New York. He is now, 1877, President of the Equitable Life Assiu-ance Com-

panj^ of New York, and has ch. : 1st, Anna Baldwin, 1). Jan. 15, 1865, d. Sept. 21,

1865, and 2nd, ^\i\\\ Baldwin, b. Nov. 9, 1867. Lucy's 3rd child was Mary, b.

Sept. 4, 1839, which d. Jan. 4, 1840: her 4th, Lucy Baldwin, b. Aug. 20, 1841.

808. Hannah Clarissa, b. March 20, 1809; d. Oct. 26, 1815.

809. Mary, b. Dec. 16, 1814; m., May 22, 1839, Caleb Jackson Camp, of Win-

chester, b. June 12, 1815, s. Samviel. s. Moses, of Norfolk, s. Abraham Camp, of

New^ Milford. Her dau. Mary Mehitable, b. March 4, 1842, m., Oct. 23, 1806,

Herman E. Curtiss, of New York; they .settled in Winona, 3Iinn., where, in 1875,

I met him. He was Cashier of the First National Bank, of that city. Children:

Clinton James, Aug. 21, 1870; Mary Beach, July 10, 1,S72, d. Aug. 24, 1872. Her
2nd dau. Augusta, b. April 3, 1845, m., Oct. 17, 1871, Franklin A. Rising, of

New" York, Treasurer of the Savings Deposit Bank of Winona, who has one child,

Franklin Camp, b. Jan. 4, 1873. Her 3rd was James Beach, b. Oct. 15, 1846,

and d. Nov. 24, 1852. Her 4th, Anna Beach, b. Aug. 2. 1850, and d. Nov. 24.

1852; and her 5th ch., Ellen Baldwin, 1). Aug. 16. 1855.

415. SIBBEL G Asahel 5 SamueP Nathaniel,
^ b. in Goshen,

Conn.; said to have m. Abijah Coe, who must be the Abijah Coe

sou Robert and Chloe (Thrall) Coe, said, in Olcutt's "History of

Torrington," to have m. Sibyl, dau. Israel Baldwin, of Goshen,
Oct. 18, 1792, and settled in Goshen, East street, a blacksmith,

where he remained until 1810. Unless my entries from Probate

Records are wrong, he must have m., hefore 1804, Sibbel, dau.

Asahel. In 1810, he came to Tf)rrington, near West Pond. His
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Avife d. April 5, 1848; he died in Wolcottville, in the same town,

April 8, 1852.

813. Chl(K 1). March 5, 1793; m.. 1813, Ira :\[()tt, and lived in Winchester,

He d. March 20, 1846; she, 1877. ChiUhrn: Edward W., Jan 4, 1814-; Sophia C.

Dec. 24, 1816; Flora, Dec. 2-3. 1818; Asahel, March 27, i820, d. Dec. 80, 1825; Ira,

April 5, 1822, d. April 8, 1824; Emerson, Nov. 1, 1824, d. at sea, Feb. 8, 1845-

Ellen. Auu-. 17, 1826; Wakcman, June 21, 1830; Chloe Ann, Nov. 16, 1834; and

Adeline, Feb. 21, 1827.

814. Israel, b. Dec. 14, 1794; lived in Torriugton for some time* in Waterbiny
in 1867, and still iu Bloomtleld, N. J. He was a prominent man, whose biography

and steel portrait will be fonnd in Olcott's "Torriugton," page 425. He m., Sept.

17. 1817, Nancy Wetmore, who d. Aug. 30, 1838; and he m. 2'k1, Oct. 16, 1839,

Huldah De Forest. He had ch. : Lyman, 1818, and d. 1819; Lyman W., Jan. 20,

1820, a very prominent citizen and manufacturer iuTorringtou, whose portrait, biog-

raphy and children will he found in the histor\' of that town; Russell A., 1821, and

d. 1867, unm.
;
William H., 1824; Sarah M., 1826, m. Jedediah Hibbard; Cornelia,

Feb. 18, 1838, m. Israel Holmes, 2nd, of Detroit; and Adelaide E., 1833.

815. Flora, b. Feb. 17, 1797; m.. May 15, 1825, Anson Stocking Children:

Flora E., 1827; Omar C, 1828; Fauuy M,, 1830; Philo H.. 1836; and Eber K, 1838.

816. Asahel, b. Jan. 28, 1799; m., June 2, 1830, Maria Wetmore. In 1838, he

settled in Waverly, 111. He had five sous iu the late war, all with Gen. Sherman

through Georgia, and uninjured: Charles W., 1831; Edward B., 1833, d. 1876;

Lauren W., 1835; Louisa M., 1838, m., in 1864, JohuM. Van Doren, of Springfield,

111.; William, 1841; Alfred, 1843; Israel, 1847; and Sarah Eveline, 1849.

817. Norman, b. May 1, 1801; m., 1827, Nancy Whiting; removed to Alabama,

and then to Grenada, Miss., where he d. Oct. 1, 1859. Children: Irwiu B., 1828;

Edwiu M., 1830; Norman, 1834, d. 1854; Eber, 1835, d. 1836; Eliza M., 1837;

and Flora Jeannette, 1841, d. 1856.

818. Eliza, b. Nov. 27, 1803; m., 1827, Chauncey Spencer, and d. Aug. 26,

1830. One ch. : Homer, 1828.

819. Eber Norton, b. March 7, 1806; m.
, April 10, 1837, Sarah Townseud. He

A. in Alabama, Dec. 16, 1857; his wife, March 13, 1849. Children: Ellen Cor-

nelia, 1888; Martha Frances, 1840; Marion Napoleon, 1847; and William Harvey,

1849.

820. Sibyl, b. June 29, 1808; d. unm., Sept. 11. 1864.

821. Orrel, b. Nov. 25, 1810; m., 1885, Samuel J. Stocking; she d. Dec. 8,

1850, and he, m. 2ncl, 1852. Their ch. : Eliza Ann, 1837, d. 1852; Charlotte (;.,

1839; Harvey M.. 1843; Emma O., 1850.

822. Harvey, b. Jan. 3, 1817; d. August, 1839, in Alabama.

423. BIRDSEY^« Brewin ^
Samuel,^ b. in Goshen, Conn., Feb. 3,

1786, and continued there; m., Dec. 7, 1814, Lucia Baldwin, dau.

Daniel. He was a lawyer. He d. in West Cornwall, Conn., April

27, 1858.

848. Laura Minerva, b. June 25, 1816.

849. Lucia Alngail, b. Nov. 7, 1820; d. October, 1822.

850. Hannah Foote, b. Dec. 3, 1822; m., April 26, 1846, Edwin Barnum, of

Cornwall, Conn.
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851. Daniel Birdsey, b. Nov. 18, 1825. He became a clergyman; settled for a

while in Akron, Ohio, and removed thence to Illinois; said to be there in 1874.

853. Elvira Abigail, b. Oct. 26, 1827.

853. Abraham Elisha, b. Xov. 18, 1830.

854. Augustus Collins, b. Sept. 22, 1833.

425. AMMI R.'^ Brewin^ Samuel,* b. in Goshen, Conn., Feb. 3,

1791 ; m., Feb. 9, 182G, Sarah Sears, of Sandisfield, Mass., sister

of Mary, wife of his nephew Hiram, son of Timothy Baklwin.

855. Laura Ann, 1j. June 12, 1827.

856. Daniel Sears, b. Aug. 28, 1829.

857. Albert, b. Aug. 20, 1832.

427. JONATHAN FOOTE^ Brewin^ Samuel,* b. in Goshen,

Conn., Sept. 12, 1795
; m., Oct. 8, 1816, Laura Welton. b. Aug. 14

1793, dau. Daniel M. Welton. In 1874, he is living at Morgan,
Ashtabula county, Ohio.

858. David W., b. Aug. 31, 1817, at Go.shen. Lives, 1874, in Morgan, Ashta-

bula countj', Ohio. He m., Sept. 19, 1850, Adelaide C. Latimer, of that place, 1).

Aug. 24, 1834, and has had ch. : Lewis N. A., Sept. 2, 1853, d. March 15, 1856;

and Albert C, .Lan. 13, 1858.

859. Catharine A., b. Feb. 5, 1819; m. C. D. Whitney.
860. Luther H., b. Aug. 1, 1821, at Winchester, Conn.; he m., Oct. 2, 1851,

Eliza K. Wright, of Morgan, b. Feb. 7, 1824. They live there. Children: Hor-

tense W., Dec. 29, 1854; Jane A., May 12, 1857; Laura E., Dec. 19, 1858; Alpha
W., Nov. 15, 1860; Bertha A., Feb. 13, 1863; and Clara Belle, May 31, 1865.

861. Daniel M., b. Oct. 38,1823, at Goshen, and d. at Massillon, Ohio, May
23, 1832.

863. EUza M., Jan. 1, 1826, at Cornwall, Conn.; m. Nov. 19, 1846, William S.

Mason Abbott, a lawyer, at Portage Citj', Columbia county, Wis.
,
but said, 1874, to

have removed thence. Their dau. Eliza Mason Tavarro, was b. at Hudson, Ohio,

August 1847.

962i. Laura A., b. Feb. 22, 1829, at Pittsford, N.Y.
;
m. J. Kilburn, of Hudson,

Ohio, and d. Sept. 15, 1849.

434. HARLEM « Samuel f-

Samuel,* b. Dec. 27, 1790; m., Jan.

17, 1813, in Greeue county, K'.Y. In 1844, he left New York and

settled in Woodstock, McHenry county. 111., where he d. Sept.

28, 1848.

863. Erastus, d. Oct. 27, 1816.

863^. William, in 1875, in Oshkosh, Wis.

864. Lewis, in 1875, in Greenfield, Ohio.

864i. Hilon, d. Aug. 21, 1819.

865. Ira, in 1875. in Greenfield, Ohio.

8651^. Irwiu, in 1875, in Woodstock, 111.
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866. OsmerW., b. 3Iay T, 1830; m. Dec. 28, 1854; moved from Giceufield,

Ohio, to Ottawa, Kan.. :\rarcli, 1871. Children: George, Feb. 11, 1859; and Flora,

Feb. 13, 1865. His lirm is O. W. Bakhvin <k Co., "Fore-st Mills."

866i. Lucina.

867. Adaliue.

868. Laura.

440. AMBKOSE« SamneP Samuel,^ b. Jiiiie 1, 1795
; m., Sept.

25, 1816, Mary Atwater
;
settled in Jewett, Greene county, N.Y.,

where he lived at last account.

869. Samuel Atwater, b. Sept. 15, 1817. +
870. Ruth Dickermau, b. N^v. 23, 1820; m., Feb. 23, 1842, Charles P. Chase.

871. Horace Goodyear, 1). April 17, 1823. +
872. Sarah Eliza, b. Jan. 10, 1827; m., Oct. 18, 1854, Isaac B. Hinman.

873. Mary Catharine, b. Aug. 9, 1833; m.. March 3, 1870, Eneas Gorham.

874. Ambrose Noble, b. Sept. 25, 1838. Private, April 26, 1861, in the 20th

Regiment of Xew York State Militia, raised to commission at the end of three

months. Returned, and raised a Company, of which he was Captain; was in ten

battles, and killed at Gettysburgh, July 3, 1863.

452. EEMUS *^ Enos S.^ Samuel,^ b. in Goshen, Conn., Oct. 5,

1791 ;
he m. at Windham, Greene county, N.Y., Sept. 9, 1810,

Julia Ives, dau. Samuel Ives, b. Dec. 20, 1787, at Wallingford,
Conn. Remus resided, in succession, at Vernon, Oneida county,

X.Y.; Mount Morris, Livingston county; Conewango, Cattaraugus

county, until 1824, when he went to Girard, Erie county, Penu.

In 1828, he settled in Erie, Penn., where he was a merchant for

many years. His health becoming impaired, he moved on to the

farm of his eldest son, in Elk Creek, Erie county, Penn., where
he soon after d

,
Dec. 9, 18-33. His widow d. in Erie, March 1, or

by second authority, Feb. 28, 1873. He was, say those who knew
him well, unassuming, a true Christian, aiFectionate and tender,
a good citizen, and irreproachable in character.

875. Lodrick Ives, b. in Vernon, N.Y., Oct. 26, 1811.+

876. Almira C, b. at Mount Morris, KY., May 3, 1816; m.. May 29, 1834,

David Branborn, Aug. 31, 1811, at Hawkhurst, County Kent, Eug. Children:

Lodrick Ives, d. infant; Susannah E., b. July 26, 1837, at Wellsville, Ohio; Sarah,

at Erie, Penn., June 22, 1842; Thomas R., at Erie, Penn., Sept. 1, 1844; and Julia

A., at Erie, Penn , July 12, 1856.

877. Samuel S., b. May 4, 1818, in Conewango, N.Y.
;
m. Abigail Snow.

Children: William, said to be m., and has ch.
;
and "Walter, d. infant.

878. Horace, b. April 15, 1820, at Conewango, N.Y. ; m., Dec. 24, 1840, Nancy
Ann Welton, dau. Chandler Welton. His ch. were all b. in Erie, Penn., wiiere he

was living in 1873: Helen C, .Jan. 25, 1842; Albert C, May 4, 1847; and Amelia

M., Aug. 8, 1851; m., Feb. 13, 1873, David C. Bachelor, of Erie, Penn., from Ohio;
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telegraph operator. The marriage was the occasion of a merrj^ paragraph iu the

Erie paper, whicli speaks of ^liss Baldwin lieconiing a bachelor, and ]Mr. Bachelor

being a bachelor no longer. Henry D., March 3, 1856.

879. Caleb Parker, b. Nov. 15, 1823
;

d. of cholera on the Pacific ocean, on the

way to California, July 29, 1852.

453. StrSANiTAH « Enos L.^ Samuel,^ b. in Goshen, Conn., Oct.

4, 1793; m., June 28, 1809, David Blanchard, b. Oct. 6, 1787, at

Sutton, Mass. He d. at Liverpool, Onondaga county, N.Y., June

17, 1830. His widow, iu 1831, m. at Springfield, Onondaga county,

!N".Y., John Culver
;
she d. at Bedford, Cuyahoga county, Ohio,

May 4, 1842. She had children :

880. John G., b. June 37, 1811; m.. June 20, 1835, Sarah Young. She d. Dec.

23, 1845, and he m. at Brooklyn, Mich., March 26, 1846, Mary Jane Chaffee. He
d. there, April 27, 1869.

881. Enos Baldwin, b. Aug. 7, 1817; m., April 4, 1844, at Brooklyn, Mich.,

Elizabeth Culver. He d. at Aurelius, Ingham county, Mich., April 3, 1867.

882. David B., b. Sept. 5, 1819; m^, Nov. 24,1842, Mary Ann Boweu
;
Post

Office address, Norville, ]Mich.

888. Caroline, b. Dec. 16, 1821; m., March 3, 1841, Mr. Graves; d. in Eaton,

Lorain county, Ohio. 1846.

884. Sally, b. Aug. 4, 1825; m., 1846, .James Cleveland; d, at Bedford, Ohio,

Sept. 13, 1852.

885. Erastus, b. Nov. 25, 1827; d. April 14, 1828.

886. James M., b. April 16, 1830; m., Feb. 13, 1853, Europia Nicholas.

By her 2""^ husband, she had

887. Lucius, b. at Bedford, Ohio, June 14, 1836; d. March 18, 1837.

455. AURELIA^' Enos S.^ Samuel,^ b. in Goshen, June 1, 1798;

m., May 21, 1815, Chauncey Butler, b. Oct. 3, 1793, at Pompey,
K.Y. They settled at Eaton Eapids, Mich., where he d. Aug. 30,

1858
; she, Jan. 18, 1847.

888. Charlotte, b. in Genesee county, N.Y., July 6, 1817; m., .July 6, 1837,

Cyrus Wentworth Childs, 1). in Boston, Aug. 8, 1808. He d. Sept. 19, 1860, in

Eaton Rapids, leaving ch. : Elizabeth Lucy, b. .July 35, 1838, d. Aug. 28, 1842; Cyrus

W., b. Jan. 21, 1841, \l. March 1, 1841; Cyrus Butler, b. .July 6, 1842, and in 1870

living in Eaton I?ai)ids: Augusta and Augustine, twin daus., b. Nov. 11, 1844—the

first m. Eli Pasher, of Charlotte, Mich., and one s. Frederick Abbot, b. Jan. 1, 1870,

and the second d. Oct. 2, 1851; Nancy Aurelia, -Jan. 37, 1848, d. Aug. 5, 1851;

Mary Aurelia, March 28, 1853; Emily Adelia, Jan. 2, 1858. and d. Nov. 13, 1860.

Charlotte, m. 2nd. April 15, 1866, Lorenzo Hatch, of Benton, Eaton county, Mich.

889. Mary, b. in Couewango, N.Y., Oct. 13, 1831; m., Feb. 21, 1841, Benja-

min Binks, b. March 29, 1827, In England; he d. in Eaton Rapids, Mich., Dec. 15,

1856, leaving 1st, Virgil Bradley, b. Sept. 14, 1843, and d. from the war, Aug. 28.

1864; 3nd, Mary Almira, April 30, 1849; 3rd, Emily Angus, Nov. 13, 1853. and d.

Aug. 16, 1864.



Nathaniel, of M'dford, Connecticut. 403

890. Emily, b. iu Sheffield, Ashtabula county, Ohio, Dec. 7, 1835; m.. May 14,

1846, at Eaton Rapids, Abel S. Dunham; no ch.

891. William, b. Sept. 10, 1827. lie went to California in 1851; and after two

years of prosiicrity in the gold regions, went to New Soutli Wales, landing at Sidney*
He m. there ]Mary, and when last heard from, in 1859, had two cli. : William and

Chauncey John.

892. Chauncey Smith, b. Dec. 13, 1830. In 18G0, he sailed for New South

Wales, to engage in business with his brother, then a merchant and hotel keeper
near Owen's or Evans' iVIines. Though strongly attached to his relatives, tliey have

not heard from him since.

893. Aurelia Adelia, b. Dec. 8, 1833; m., Sept. 9, 1850, John C. Godley; iu

1870. living in Kansas City, Mo., and had two ch. : Frances Adelina, Nov. 1, 1852,

and Frederick, Jan. 31, 1855.

894. Thomas SpafEord, b. Oct. 2, 1840, at Eaton Rapids; m., March 31, 1867,

Sarah H. Thompson; in 1870 lives in Omaha, Neb., with one ch., a daughter, b.

Sept. 24, 1869.

456. AUGUSTUS^ Enos S.^ Samuel,^ b. in Goshen, June 7,

1801. It is thought that he returned East, probably to Connecti-

cut, and d. leaving quite a family of children. Can he be the

"Auo^ustus" whose minor child :

895. Philiuda, a minor under fourteen; had, on May 5, 1829, as guardian,

Jonah Wolcot, of Sandisfield. Slie was legatee under the will of Levi Smith first,

of Sandisfield, and grand-daugliter. Tin facts that I t^ ,1 no other place for that

Augustus, and that the present one had niunerous rcl; ves married in Sandisfield

cause me to make the suggestion.

458. ASAHEL^Enos S.5Samuel,4b. in Greene county, KY.,
March 21, 1807; m., May 3,1832, Lovina Warner, dau. Isaac. In

1870, he wa ' in Mason, Ingham county, Mich.

903. Eaus S., b. May 4, -1833, at Bridgewater. Washtenaw countj% Mich.; m.,

June 21, 1858, Eliza Colwell, and [has a ;dau. Emily, b. Dec. 23, 1869, near Mason,

Ingham county, Mich.

904. Betsey E., b. Oct. 20, 1834.

905. Isaac W., b. July 4, 1836. m., Feb. 2, 1860, Philinda Smith. He lived in

Logansport. Ind. , where he d. March 21, 1872. His dau. Arvilla Lovina d. ]\Iarch

17,^1872.

906. Emily Ann, 1). May 7, 1838; d. April 1, 1850.

907. Almira W.. b. March 19, 1840; m., Dec. 16, 1866. Joseph Lake.

908. Remus Augustus, b. Feb. 16, 1842, in ^Manchester, Washtenaw eounty,

Mich.; he m., Sept. 29, 1868, Mary Ann Tomlinson, and has ch. : Franklin Henry,

July 20, 1869, near Mason, Ingham county, Mich.
;
and Arthur Leroy, at the same

place, April 4, 1871.

909. Emily ,L, b. Sept. 11, 1851.

910. Charlotte E., b. Aug. 4. 1853, at Aurclius, Ingham county, Mich.

460. JOHN HESS" Ebenezer « Jothani ^ Ebenezer * John^

John -
Nathaniel,^ b. in Charlestown, Clarke county, Ind., Nov.
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4,1822; m. l**- Dorathea Bailey, and bad four children by her,

two of whom died young.

911. Ebeu, m. Residing, 1876, at Morgantown, Ind., and has five cli.

913. Cliarles, in 1876, living Avitli Eben.

John H., m. 2"*^' Miss Martha Vanhook, of Charlestown, Ind.,

who lived but a short time; and he m. S'^' Miss Ella Fisher, of

Cincinnati, Ohio, and had live children
;
two d. infants

;
one son

and two daughters were living, in 1876, with his widow at Frank-

lin, Ind. He d. Sept. 30, 1873.

461. JAMES MILLER- Ebenezer« Jotham,^ b.in Charlestown,
Clark county, Ind., March 5, 1827; m., April 19,1846, Miss Sallie

Thomas, at Vernon, Jennings county, Ind.; has had nine children ;

three daughters d. young, one son in his sixteenth year.

913. Ebenezer, b. Jan. 6, 1847; living, 1876, unm., at Indianapolis, Ind.

914. .James P., b. March 17, 1849; m. a dau. of Dr. ,J. J. Johnson, of Mar-

tinsville, Ind., and had two ch., d. y.

915. Amos Jotham, b. Jan. 16, 1856; lives at Franklin, Ind.

916. Ferdinand, b. Dec. 15, 1857.

917. May, b. Jan. 33, 1863.

He resides at Franklin, Ind.

484. CHARLES EDWARD^ Samuel H.« John^ Moses-' John »

John- Xathaniel,^ b. April 13, 1839, at Cohoes, jST.Y.; m., June 2,

1868, at Galesburgh, 111., Alta L. Cougar, dau. Lorentius B. Con-

gar, of Galesburgh. He d. in Detroit in 1874,

918. Frank Congar, b. in Galesburgh, June 13. 1869.

493. PERCY^Henry P.*5 Johu,5b. in Rhode Island, Aug. 13,

1836; she m. at Detroit, Mich., June, 1856, Lieut, George W.
Rose, United States Army, who d. in Detroit,|May 19, 1870. They
lived in Detroit,

919. Jennie Dorsey, b. March 8, 1857.

920. Henry P. Baldwin, b. February, 1859.

921. Mary Lawson, b. June, 1860; d. in July, the same year.

922. Fitzhugh, b. April, 1862.

923. George Edward, b. July, 1863; d. August, 1864.

526, SAMUEL W." Samuel « Enos ^ John ' Daniel ^ Daniel ^

[Nathaniel,^ of Roxbury, Conn.; m., Nov. 13, 1816, Mary Trow-

bridge, b. Nov. 14, 1796, dau. John and Esther (Strong), of Rox-

bury, Dwight says of Woodbury.
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924. Samuel T., b. April, 1821; lived in Roxbury, Conn., and had cli. : Henry
J., of "Wakeman, Erie county, Ohio; and Albert, of Roxbury.

925. diaries, b. Oct. 4. 1830; d. same month.

926. Charles W., b, April, 1834; in 1873, living in RoxUny.

527. HERMAN "Samuel 6 Enos.5 He must be the "Herman"
of Washington, Conn., who m. Caroline Trowbridge, b. April,

1802, dau. John, of Roxbury, and sister to the wife of Samuel W.
In 1874, living in New Haven, Conn.

927. George R. T., b. 1822; m. Sarah Smitli, of Xorthfield.

529. ABEL ' Edward « Amos ^ John ' Daniel ^ Daniel ~ Nathan-

iel,^ b. in Milford, Conn., March 6, 1782; m. Polly or Mary Bradiey,
of Milford.

928. Esther, m. "Willis M. Anthony, of New Haven, and d. leaving ch.

929. Sarah m., as his 2nd wife, Willis M. Anthony, and was living in 1874.

980. Mary, m. Joseph G. Anthony, brother of Willis M. She d. leaving a

son Frank.

981. Frances, m. Luke Smith, of 3Iilford, Conn.; there in 1874. Children:

a son, d. y., and Henry.
932. Edward, m. Ncttleton; lived in Orange, Conn., and d. there, leaving

a family.

983. Urania.

532. ALAN SOX' Edward 6
Amos,5 b. in Milford, Conn , March

17, 1791. Settled and d. in Kent, Conn. He m, twice, and had

children by iirst wife, at least a son.

934. Lyman L.
, d., and it is thought uum.

533. LYMAN ^ Edward «
Amos,^ b. in Milford, Conn., March

17, 1791
; twin, and is one of the very few instances in the volume

where both twins have lived to mature age. He m. Grace Johnson,
of Oxford, and in 1874 was living in Milford.

935. Susan, m. Luther Benjamin, of Milford.

986. Alanson D., m. Lou'sa Hine, dau. Job, of Milford, where they lived and

he d.
;
no ch.

937. Luciuda. m. Bennet Bronson, of Huntington, Conn., and has one s. and

one dau.

988. Grace, in 1874, unm.

939. Sarah, m. Elijah B. Tibbals, of Milford, and living there in 1874.

940. Gilbert, m. Luciuda Lyman, and living in 1874, in Milford; no ch.

534. MARK "

Edward ^
Amos,^ b. in Milford, Conn., March 7,

1796; m., May 27, 1824, Polly Tomlinson, dau. David and Anna
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Tomlinson, of Milford. She d. April 29, 1852, aged 57; lie d,

April 7, 1853.

941. Mark Tomliuson, b. May 4, 1852; unm. in 1874.

943. David Edward, b. Juue 4, 1827; unm. in 1874.

943. Dennis Edward, b. June 4, 1829; m. Adeline Croucli, a widow witli one

cliild by lier tlrst Imsband. Tliey, in 1874, w-ere living in Milford, not far from the

depot ;
had no ch.

536. EVERETT" Amos c
Amos,5 bapt. in Milford, 1798, but b.

probably several years before. He settled in Greene, Chenango

county, N.Y. He m. Eliza, not far from Milford.

944. Amos, of Greene, N.Y.

945. Norman, ten miles from Greene.

946. Cynthia, m. Marvin, of Greene.

947. Lucretia, m. Marvin, of Greene, brother of the husband of Cynthia.

948. Mary E., m. Thomas Lewis, of Milford, Conn.

537. AM0S7 Amos6 Amos,5 b. December, 1791
; bapt. 1798, in

Milford, Conn.; he m. Mary Tibbals. He d. in Milford, April 24,

1857, aged 65 yrs. 5 mos.

949. Diana, m., as 2"d wife, James Baldwin, s. Marcus; have one child.

950. Ester, m. James Baldwin, above.

951. Mary, d.

952. Amos, d.

953. George, d.

954. Child, d. y.

540. CHARLES' Amos 6 Amos,sb. in Milford, Conn.; he m.,

June 29, 1831, Mary Stow, b. Sept. 13, 1807, dau. Nelson L. Stow,

of Milford. In 1874, they and their children were all living in

Milford. The children were all unmarried.

958. Nathan Smith, b. Jan. 9, 1832.

959. Mary Emily, b. January, 1834.

960. Charles Wise, b. Aug. 1, 1836.

961. Harriet Augusta, b. Sept. 4, 1838.

545. JOEL ' Isaac ^ Isaac -"^ John* Daniel^ Daniel- Nathaniel,^ b.

in Milford, Conn., 1794 or 1795
;
he m. Patty ISTettleton, and d. of

consumption, Jan. 6, 1833, aged 38. He lies in the cemetery at

Milford Centre
;
his monument says: "Bless the Lord, O my soul,

were his last words."

965. James, m. Emeliue Stillwell; had one s. and one dau.; living, in 1874,

on Staten Island.

966. Henry, last known, 1871, in Titusville, Penn.

967. Alfred, of San Quentin, Marin county, Cal.
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968. ^lartha Aun. in. Charles Scott, of ]\Iilfor(l. and, in 1874, was his widow.

Children: Charles, John, Frank, Nellie: Elbridg'e, d. y. ; Lillie, d. v.
;
and another

chihl, d. y.

546. ISAAC" Isaac "^

Isaac,^ b. in Milford, Conn.; he remained

there, and m. 1^*- March 23, 1812, Miranda Clark, second dan.

Isaac Clark, of Milford
;
ho m. 2'"'' Oct. 5, 1830, Charlotte Tibbals,

dau. AVilliam Tibbals, of Milford.

969. Clarlc, m. Augeline Griffith, of Norwalk, Conn., and, in 1874, lived in

the northwest part of Milford. He has had nine ch. : Henry Clark, 1855; Anna C,
Oliver, Isaac Franklin, Minnie Louisa, Oscar, Lewis and otliers.'!

970. Warren, d. unm., 1867, in China, on board the naval steamer Hartford.

971. Anna Maria, m. 1st, Westover; 2'iJ. Phinehas Stow Bristol, who m. first

Elizabeth Tibbals. They are living, 1874, in Milford. where he is a merchant;
no ch.

549. ISAAC STILLWATER- Daniel «
Isaac,^ b. in Milford,

Conn., May 3, 1791. He received his middle name from his grand-

father, in memory of the presence of Solomon at the battle of

Stillwater, in the Revolution. He d. Sept. 11, 1872, aged 81. He
lived at Burvvell Farms, Milford. He m., Jan. 13, 1817, Susannah

Bassett, b. April 3, 1799, dan. David Bassett, of Milford; she d.'

Sept. 7, 1874.

981. Celia Elizabeth, b. .Jan. 11, 1818; m., December, 1837, Jesse Beecher,

from Bethany to Birmingham, Conn.
;
no ch.

983. Eunice Maria, b. May 26, 1819; m. Allen mx, of New Haven, Conn.,

who was living in 1874, she being d. Children: Charles, d. y. ; Allen, d. y. ; Alice,

d. y. ;
Eli Allen; Carrie; Ann Maria, d. y. ;

and Charles, d. y.

983. Stephen Frederick, b. Feb. 13, 1821; in 1870 num., and living in Sacra-

mento, Cal. ; has a meat market.

984. Isaac Lewis, b. July 21, 1833; d. July 29, 1853, unm.

985. Susannah Alice, b. Feb. 17, 1835; d. March 3, 1850.

986. Emehne, b. Feb. 37,1837; m., Feb. 6, 1844. William Moore, b. in Bridge-

port, Conn.; .settled in Wallingford, Conn., and d. in the late war. He left foiu"

ch., of whom three are: George, 1874, in Norwalk, Conn.; Stephen, 1874, in Bir-

mingham, Conn.
;
and Belle, who m. Thomas ^Mean, of Birmingham.

987. Catharine Ann, b. Nov. 10, 1839; d. Jan. 1, 1846.

988. Simeon Jerome, b. Nov. 21, 1831. +
989. Grace Emerjane, b. Nov. 18, 1834; m. 1st. Elbridge Colburn, of Massa-

chusetts; no ch. She m. 2"d. Rev. Thomas G. Osboru, a Methodist clergyman: in

1874, in Fort Chester, Conn. He has two ch. l)y his tirst wife. Her sister HaiTiet

resides with her.

990. Harriet Augusta, b. Nov. 15, 1835.

991. Sarah F., h. May 31, 1838; m. James B. Doolittle, of Wallingford.' Conn.,

and had ch. : Frank, Charles, Elbridge and Grace.
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561. JOSEPH CLARKE ' Clark ^ Daniel ' James * Daniel »

Daniel- ]!^athaniel,^ b. in Newtown, Conn., Sept. 1, 1780. He
accompanied his father to Stockbridge, Mass., and to Black River,
Lorain county, Ohio, about 1820. He removed to Rockbridge

county, Va., and it is said, established the first woolen and cotton

factory in the Valley of Virginia; he d. there, April, 1867. He
m., 1810, Eliza Cook Baldwin, dau. Dr. Cornelius, of Winchester^

Va., a descendant of John, of Milford. His wife d. in Staunton,

Va., December, 1844, aged 57.

1006. Cornelius Clarke, b. November, 1811, at Friendly Grove Factory, of

which his father was then proprietor, one mile south of Winchester. +
1007. Elizabeth Holmes, b. April 1, 1813; m. William H. Garter. +
1008. Joseph Glover, b. January, 1815. +
1009. Cyrus Briscoe, b. 1819, in AViuchester. +
1010. Cornelia, b. July 8, 1828, in Staunton, Va. ;

m. Hon. Edward Stanley,

of San Francisco, Cal., formerly Member of Congress from South Carolina. Mr.

Stanley, who was a wealthy and distinguished lawyer and politician, died in Saa

Francisco, July, 1872, without issue. His widow, in 1875, survives.

1011. Mary, d. y.

1013. Robert, d. y.

564. PHILEMOX PRINDLE ' Clark ^
Daniel,"^ b. in Newtown,.

Conn., Feb. 21, 1786 ; hem., Sept. 3, 1818, Elizabeth Jane Turner,
b. Feb. 10, 1796, in Frederick county, Va., and dau. Samuel and

Jane Turner.

1013. Robert Turner, b. June 14, 1819, in Campbell county, Va. +
1014. Huldah Ann, b. April 29, 1821; d. July 3, 1821.

1015. Jane Phedema, b. July 29, 1822; m. John H. T. Tarlton, of St. Marys-

county, Md., and d. there, Oct. 11, 1854.

1016. Samuel Clarke, b. March 15, 1824; d. April iO, 1825.

He m. 2'"'' Nov. 21, 1832, Lorena Green, b. Oct. 29, 1798, in New
York State, who had m., Dec. 1, 1814, James Love. She d. Sept.

5, 1866, at Madison, Ind.; he, at Bethlehem, Ind., Dec. 20, 1854.

1017. Lizzie L., b. Nov. 2, 1833; m. Gen. Thomas L. Chittenden. +
1018. Philemon P., b. Oct. 39, 1836; was Colonel of an Indiana Regiment, in

the late war, and was killed Sept. 19, 1853, at Chicamauga, while in command of a

brigade of Federal troops.

. 566. DANIEL TOUSEY ' Clark« Daniel,^ b. in Newtown, Conn.,

Feb. 18, 1792 ;
lived and d. in Charlestown (now Lorain), Lorain

county, Ohio. He m. Reid, sister of Conrad Reid, of that

place. He was a zealous Presbyterian, and a strict disciplinarian,

who whipped his children, and attended the Church with them

with great regularity. He was a Member of the Legislature moie



Nathaniel, of 3Iilford, Connecticut. 460

than once. ITe was a believer in Black River Harbor, and active

in the city-lot speculation in that place, from 1835 to 1838, bis

wife inheriting' an ample property there. The speculations v. ere

unfortunate. Some of his property, levied on by an odd mode of

collecting debts, after his death, on a judgment against his admin-

istrator, is now contested by his heirs. He died, it is said, al)Out

1847 or 1848.

1019. Charles C. +
1020. Henry Clay, d. y.

1021. Glover Clarke, d. y.

587. ZEEA' RansfordcDaniel,'5b. July 27,1791, in Newtown,
Conn.; d. Aug. 7, 1872, at Trenton, Clinton county, 111., where he

lived over forty years. He m., Nov. 26, 1815, Mary Wetmore, b.

Sept. 21, 1791, at Ballston, KY. They lived in Hobart, Delaware

county, ]Sr. Y. She d. in Trenton, Clinton county, 111., Jan. 8,

1873.
1054. Edward H., in banking business. New York, with Messrs. Laidlaw &

Co., 37 Pine street.

1055. Mary Eugenia, b. Aug. 19, 1818; m. Parkman; living, 18T5, in Hihunl.

Madison county. N.Y.

1056. Ezra Starr, b. Oct. 30, 1823.

1057. George Thomas, b. Dec. 10, 1823; m., .Tan. 15, 1867, at Lebanon 111., to

Miss Letitia Bedell, formerly from New .Jersey.

1058. Caroline Amelia, b. July 26, 1825.

1059. Charles Ransford, b. Feb. 11, 1830. Living, 1875, at Lebanon, St. Clair

county, 111.

These children were all born in Hobart, N.Y., whence their

father moved to Lebanon, 111., in 1838.

590. DANIEL^ Ransford «
Daniel,-^ b. April 19, 1800

;
m. Lucy

Hamlin, of Hamlinton, Wayne county, Penn. He d. in Minne-

apolis, Minn., March 4, 1871. He had resided there many years,

1061. F. E., b. March 7, 1828, in Bethany, Wayne county, Penn.; lives in

Minneapolis, Minn.

1062. George P., b. Oct. 15, 1826; enlisted in the 9th Regiment of Minnesota

Volunteers, and d. Oct. 15, 1865.

603. SHERMAN SMITH" Elijah
«
Caleb,^ b. in Stamford, Del-

aware county, N.Y., April 20, 1790; m. Miss Talmadge Sutherland,
of Dutchess county, N.Y.

1074. Mary, m. Henry Biggs, of Stamford, and had several eh.

1075. Alfred, b. in Rensselaerville, Albany county, N.Y.
; m. Fannie Millard.

In July, 1875, living in Santa Cruz, Cal. Had one ch. : Caroline ^Millard.
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1076. Hiram S., ^I.D.
; practicing, 1876, in San Francisco, Cal.

;
m. 1st, Sabin

Owens. Children: Harvey, m. and living, lb76, in Albany, N.Y. Hiram m. 2nd.

AI:nlri vVri^at. Cii'lir'.i: Gin-^-jtii, Virjlia 33^1, Gaaevis/e a 1 1 Freddie.

1077. Julia Ann, m. Mr. Baldwin of Albany, N.Y., and living there in 1876;
liad one ch. : Rena.

He m. 2"'^'' Clarissa Davenport.

1078. Ann, m.

1079. Elizabeth.

1080. Eliza Jane, m.

1081. Andrew J., m., and dead.

607. PHILO" Johii«Caleb,5b. in Newtown, Conn., Sept. 25,

1788; he m. Hannah Ann Skidmore, clau. Amos Skidmore. He
left ten children; the first eight were born in ITewtown, Conn.;
the others in LeRaysville, Bradford county, Penn., to which place
Philo removed in 1825. She d. in 1833. In 1843, he m. 2'< Marcia

Xorthrop, of JSTew Milford, Conn. He d. in 1865; she is living
in 1875.

1083. Jame-s S., b. in Newtown, Conn.; m. Susan Baldwin, of Elmira, X.Y.
She d. July, 1865. He lived, 1875, in Le Raysville, Bradford county, Penn. Chil-

dren: Daughter, d. aged one yr. ;
William S., lives in Chicago, 111., m., in the

spring of 1875, Anna Birdsall, of Xew York City; J. Dewitt, lives in Minneapolis,
Minn. ; John A., lives in Pitt.<held, Warren county, Penn. ;

and three sons d. infant.

1084. Juliette, m. Chauncey Seymour ;
she and her husband are dead. Child,

d. y. ; child, d. y. ; Henry, m. Mary Wheaton, have three daus., and live, 1875, in

Le Raysville, Bradford county, Penn.; and Frederick P., m. Ruby Matthews, of

Orwell, Bradford county, Penn., who settled in Parkersburgh, Butler county, Iowa,
and have five ch.

1085. John, b. in Newtown, Conn.
;
m. Ellen Stevens, of Le Raysville, Bradford

countj', Penn.. where they reside, in 1875, on a farm with their sons. Children:

Susan, d. in 1873; James Stevens; and Edward.

1086. Esther Ann, b. in Newtown, Conn. ;
m. George H. Little, as his S^d wife.

He is a farmer in Le Raysville, Penn. Children : Emma, d. several years ago ; and

William, living in Towanda, Penn.

1087. Sarah M., b. in Newtown, Conn.; ra. Augustus Smith, of Le Raysville,

Penn. They moved to Cedar Falls, Blackhawk county, Iowa, where his two

younger ch. live with him, unm., in 1875. Children: Robert, m. and living, 1875,

in Parkersburgh, Iowa, has two ch., ones, and onedau.
; Sarah, m. George Bellamy,

1875 living in Nashua, Iowa, and has one dau. and onp s. living, has lost one s.,

Edward, and Ella.

1088. Amos Skidmore, b. in Newtown, Conn., about 1823; m. 3Iary Smith,

sister of Augustus Smith, who m. Sarah M. Baldwin. They live, 1875, in Le Rays-

ville, Bradford county, Penn. Children: Anna, Jennie, Enuna and Burtie, all unm.

1089. Ann Eliza, b. in Newtown Conn., about 1825; m. Alonzo Smith, brother

of Augustus and ^lary. She d. in 1870. Children: two daus., Hattie and Ella, in

1875, are num. and living witli their fatlier in Le Raysville, (m the old farm; and

Frank, d. in 1873.
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1090. Sdphia Jane, b. in Newtown, Conn., about 1828; m. Edward W. Ko.'fS,

of Le Kay:^ville, Penn.
; residing, 1875, in Pittstield, Warren county, Penn. C-Iiil-

dren all nam.

1091. Emma Caroline, b. in 1831; m. Bucl C. Tliayer, of East Cliarlemont,

Franlilin county, Mass., wiiere they live in 1875. They have had two ch., d. y.

1092. Hannah, m. Georsre B. Yansaun, at Cedar Falls, Iowa, where tliey live

in 1875. They have ch. : William, Frederick, Frank, and a son, d. infant.

670. JAMES II. 7 Daniel '^

Aiulrew,5 b. May 28, 1814, in Colum-

bia county, i^.Y.; he is a Presbyterian clergyman. He m.. May 1,

1843, Elizabeth Hopkins, of Circleville, Ohio. He resides in Beloit,

Wis.; address, Prescott, Wis.

1126. Samuel H., b. 1844; d. 1846.

1137. AVilliamD., 1). 1846; d. 1848.

1128. Jaynes W., b. 1848; in 1875, in Pana, 111.

1129. Mary A., b. 1850; m. Hartman, and resides, 1875, in Eidgetield, 111.

1130. Hattie E., b. 1853; in 1875, is teacher in Oxford Seminary, Ohio.

1131. Edward P., b. 1855.

1132. Albert M., b. 1859.

742. SIMEOX BALDWIN CHITTENTDEX ' Anna Hart« Tim-

othy,^ b. in Guilford, Conn., March 29, 1810. His father d. before

he was three years old. When fifteen, he began in the business

of his life, by being a clerk in a dry goods store in New Haven.

Soon after he became of age, he began for himself in that city,

removing, in 1842, to New York. As a merchant in the wholesale

business in New York, he always stood among the first, and had

a very highly honorable and prosperous career. In 1874, he retired.

His liberality and public spirit are well known by intelligent men.
In Guilford, he endowed the Guilford Institute, and founded the

Chittenden Professorship of Divinity at Yale, among many other

acts of public good. He has been a decided Republican. In 1875,

although other Republican candidates had been nominated for

Congress in Brooklyn, N.Y., he was elected as an independent
candidate by a majority of five to six thousand. He m.. May 20,

1837, Mary Elizabeth Hartwcll, dau. Sherman Hartwell, a banker
in Bridgeport, Conn. She d. in Guilford, Conn., Sept. 3, 1852,
and he m. 2"^>' Oct. 11, 1854, Cornelia Baldwin Colton, of Phila-

delphia, widow of Walter Colton, an officer of the Government in

California. In 1880, he is still in Congress, and a very infiuential

member, especially in finance.

1209. 3[ary Hartwell, b. Aug. 18, 1840; m.. May, 1864, Dr. William T. Lusk,
of Xorwich, Conn. ;

in 1875 resident of New York City, and Professor of Bellevue
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Medical College. She ci Sept. 13, 1871, leaving cli.: Graham, Feb. 15, 1866: :\rary

Elizabeth, May 22, 1867; William Chittenden, July 23, 1S6S; Anna Hartwell, Jan.

8, 1870; and infant, Sept. 5, 1871, d. Sept. 18, 1871.

1310. Simeon Baldwin, b. June 6, 1845; m.. May 21, 1868, Mary AYarner Hill,

dau. John J. Hill, Esq., of Brooklyn, N.Y. He is a lawyer in New York City.

Children: Alice Hill, June 27, 1869; and Mary Hartwell, Jan. 2, 1872.

1211. Charles Sherman, b. May 11, 1850; d. June 15, 1852.

767. POMEROY^ Pomeroye Stephen
^

Stephen* Timothy ^

Samuel" Nathaniel/ b. in Hudson, Ohio, March 19, 1818
;
settled

in Massillon, Ohio, where he d. March 25, 1849. He m., Dec. 10,

1840, Clara Anna Miller, b. July 12, 1821, dau. Judge Jacob Miller,

of Massillon, and gr. dau. George Miller, one f>f the first settlers

of Stark county, Ohio.

1217. Miller Collins, b. 1841; in 1873, living in Chicago. He m., Dec. 10, 1873,

Miss Laura Appleton Kumler, of Lowell, Mass.

1218. Frank D., b. July 19, 1846; graduated at Yale ; studied law in Cleveland.

Ohio; and settled as a lawyer in Massillon, Ohio, where, in 1880, he is in successful

practice. In 1873, he was unm.

1219. H. Pomeroy, b. Dec. 30, 1847; in 1873, living in Chicago, El.

779. ELIZA GIDDINGS" :N"orman C.^ Stephen,^ b. Nov. 9,

1830, at Hudson, Portage county, Ohio
;
she m., Oct. 10, 1855,

Henry Bishop Perkins, son of the late Gen. Simon Perkins, of

"Warren, Ohio. Mr. Perkins is a leading and wealthy resident of

that place. In 1880, he represents his district in the Ohio Senate.

1228. Mary Baldwin, b. August, 1856.

1229. Olive Douglass, b. August, 1858.

1230. Jacob, b. August, 1861.

781. NORMAN" KJ Norman C.« Stephen,^ b. in Ohio City (now

part of Cleveland), Ohio, Jan. 12, 1835
;
he m. Ann Webster. He

Avas Captain in the late war. He has been a cheese merchant in

Solon, Ohio, and in 1875 removed to Cleveland, Ohio.

1231. Mary Harriet, b. June, 1869.

1232. Virginia Web.ster, b. Feb. 23, 1872.

792. RUFUS JUDD "

Rufus^ Elisha ^

Stephen
*
Timothy

^ Sam-

uel ^
Nathaniel,^ b. at Guilford, N.Y., Jan. 22, 1826

; graduated, in

1846, at Union College, N.Y.; m. Caroline L. Mygatt, dau. William

and Caroline (Northrop) Mygatt; therefrom New Milford, Conn.;

she was b. Jan. 31, 1827. He became a lawyer, and a Member of the

New York Assembly in 1853. He settled in Minneapolis, where.
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in 1873, he is Cashier of the State lN"atioiial Bank of Minneapolis ;

was Member of the Minnesota Senate in 1861-2-3
; only surviving

child.

1237. Frederick K., b. Nov. 6. 1860.

799. THERON' Theron*^ Elisha,^ h. at Jacksonville, Morgan
county, 111.; graduated at Yale College in 1861 : m., Sept. 27, 1862,

Mrs. Julia (Thompson) Cooley, of Fair Haven, Conn.

1338. Mabel Wilder.

1239. Maud Puuel, dead.

1240. Earnest Tlioiup.sou.

He resides, March, 1875, in Xew York City.

869. SAMUEL ATWATER7 Ambrose ^ Samuel^ Samuel^ Xa-

thaniel^ Samuel- Nathaniel,^ b. in Jewett, Greene county, ]N".Y.,

Sept. 15, 1817; m., Feb. 22, 1842, Eunice Chase; resides, July,

1874, in Prattsville, Greene county, N.Y.

1298. West C, m., Oct. 10, 1864, Xettie Mattoon.

1299. George D., m. Ida Lord.

1300. Edwiu M.
,
m. Frances Osburn.

871. HORACE GOODYEAR ' Ambrose ^
Samuel,^ b. in Jewett,

Greene county, N.Y., April 19, 1823; m., Oct. 5, 1847, Ann Howk.

1301. Willis, m. Fannie Toby.
1302. Lester.

1303. Dwight B.

1304. Frank.

1305. Mary.
1306. Irving A. •

875. LODRICK IVES" Remus ^ Enos S.^ Samuel^ Kathaniel ^

Samuel -
Nathaniel,^ b. at Vernon, Oneida county, jST.Y., Oct. 26,

1811
;
m. at Girard, Erie county, Penn., Aug. 7, 1837, Rosina

Battles, dau. Asa Battles, of Girard, and b. June 27, 1815, at

Villanosa, Chautauqua county, X. Y. In December, 1875, he

resides at Conneaut, Ashtabula county, Ohio.

1307. Byron Auastasius, b. Sept. 16, 1838, at Erie, Penn. -f-

1308. Jnlia Elizabeth, b. Feb. 25, 1840, at Elk Creek, Erie county, Penn.; m.,

Sept. 18, 1862, James Adair Moorhcad, of Moorheadville, where they live. He was
s. James Moorhead. Their ch. are: Frederick B., May 8, 1865; Kenuie B., Aug.
19, 1868, d. Jan. 9, 1869; Rosina Eliza, March 2, 18'71; McCord Battles, Oct. 32,

1873; and Lucina Bell, Feb. 26, 1876.

31
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1309. Narcissa Imogene, b. Dec. 27, 1841; m., March 29, 1860, Joseph Carter

Donslow, of. West Springfield, Erie county, Penn. She d. May 3, 1863, leaving a

ch. : Winfield Scott.

1310. Remus, m., Sept. 28, 1865, Adeline Lucretia Foote, dau. William, and
h. at Erie, Sept. 28, 1846. He lives, July, 1877, in Ravenna, Portage county, Ohio.

He has ch. : William Ives, b. in Cleveland, Ohio, May 20, 1867; D. L. Braiuard,

Oct. 3, 1869; Burtie, Jan. 5, 1873, d. 16th, the same month; and Ida Marion, April

8, 1874.

1311. Georgiana A. A., March 31, 1845; m., April 20, 1865, Morton Holmes

Gould, of AVest Springfield, Erie county, Penn., b. Feb. 4, 1836, s. Abner H. Gould,
of that place. Their ch. are: Sarah Imogene, Jan. 4, 1866, at Pithole, Venango
county, Penn.; Laura Morris, July 21, 1867, in West Springfield; Rush Baldwin,

Aug. 18, 1872, d. Sept. 27, 1873. Wandering from his mother's sight only a few-

moments, he was found leaning over a kettle of Avater, with only part of his head

in it, but dead. Francis, April 17, 1874; and Margaret Anna, Jan. 18, 1876.

1312. Gorham Ives, March 4, 1847; m., Jan. 28, 1869, Margaret Ann Simmons,
dau. William, of Cleveland, Ohio, where they resided for some time. In July,

1877, they live in Lorain, Lorain county, Ohio. Their ch. are: James Eddy, b.

1874, n Cleveland
;
and Nelly Rosina.

1313. Florence Estelle, b. April 12, 1849.

1314. Rush Emerson, 1^. 3Iarch 24, 1851
;
he d. in St. Louis, of .small pox,

Nov. 21, 1872, unm.

1315. Lucina Isabella, b. April 14. 1853; m., Aug. 30, 1876, Charles R. God-

dard, a lawyer at Conneaut, Ashtabula county, Ohio.

1316. Leslie Ignatius, b. at Girard, Penn., Sept. 7, 1855.

1317. Kent Kane, b. at West Springfield, Erie county, Penn., Oct. 21, 1857.

1318. Elmer Ellsworth, 1). March 30, 1861.

988. SIMEON JEEOME^ Isaac S.^ Daniel," b. in Milford,

Conn., Nov. 21, 1831, where he still resides, in 1874; he m., Xov,

11, 1855, Ellen Liicinda Hall.

1366. Lizzie C, b. February, !860.

1867. Carrie C, b. December, 1869.

1006. CORNELIUS CLARKE »
Joseph Clarke' Clarke ^^ Dan-

iel^ James ^ Daniel^ Daniel- Nathaniel,^ b. at Friendly Grove

Factory, one mile south of Winchester, Va., November, 1811. He
studied law; removed to Lexington, Va., in 1834; and established,

in 1836, "The Lexington Gazette.'''' Since 1841, he has resided on

his farm, near the mouth of North River, Rockbridge county, A^a.

Post Office address, Balcony Falls. In 1837, he m. Margaret

Paxton, dau. HughPaxton, of Rockbridge ;
she d. in 1847, leaving

three children. I am very much obliged to this very scholarly

gentleman, for my full account of this and another line of Dr.

Cornelius' descendants of John, of Milford.
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1373. Jolm Paxton, b. iu Gainesville, Ala., October, 1838.

1373. Aiiri-lia Eliza, b. iu Kockbi-ido-e, January, 1844; m., in 1864, Major A. M.

Garber, Jr., and had ch. : William II., 18G5; and Margaret, 18G8.

1374. Joseph Sailing, b. September, 1846, M.D.
;
a physician of Union Meeting

House, Baltimore county, 3Id.
; m., Dec. 9, 1874, Miss Nancy Bissell, dau. of the

late Capt. William H. Bissell, of Harford county, who was killed at Gettysburg.

Cornelius C. m. 2"'^' Sept. 2, 1858, Miss Sue A. Sale.

1375. Charles Cornelius Cyrus, b. July 18, 1859.

1376. Briscoe Girard, b. Jan. 17, 1866.

1007. ELIZABETH HOLMES «
Joseph C.^ Clark,<5 b. at Friend-

ly Grove Factory, April 1, 1813; m. in Staunton, Va., in 1832,
William H. Garber. She d. there, January, 1844

; he, Jan. 1, 1876.

1377. John, 1). in Staunton, 1833; formerly Judge of tlie Supreme Court of

Nevada; now an eminent lawyer of San Francisco, Cal.
; residing at Oakland. He

m. a dau. of the late Judge White, of Alabama, and lias four ch.

1378. Eliza Baldwin, b. 1835, formerly Principal of Belle Haven Female Sem-

inary, Alexandria, Va.

1379. Virginia, b. 1836; m. Gen. Reuben Davis, a distinguished lawj-er of

Aberdeen, Mass. ; formerly a Member of Congress from that State, and has three ch :

1380. Alexander M., b. 1838; Major, Assistant Quartermaster in the Confede-

rate army; founder of -'The Valley of Virginia,'" a newspaper at Staunton. He has

in manuscript a "History of the Valley of Vii'ginia," which I hope will seethe

light ere long.

1381. Margaret, January-, 1844.

1008. JOSEPH GLOVERS Joseph C.^ Clark,« b. at Friendly
Grove Factory, near Winchester, Va., January, 1815. He removed
to Mississippi in 1836, and to Gainesville, Ala., in 1838, where he

practiced law for twelve years. He m., in 1839, Sidney White,
dau. Judge White, of Telledega, Ala. He represented his county
in the Legislature of 1843-4. Removed to Livingstone, Ala., in

1850
;
removed to California in 1854; was a Judge of the Supreme

Court of that State from October, 1858, to January, 1862, when
he resumed the practice of the law in San Francisco, where he d.

very suddenly, Sept. 30, 1864. He was considered, it is said, by
the California lawyers, as one of the ablest Judges ever on the

bench of that State. He was, says one who knew him well, a

spotless and polished Southern gentleman, and was distinguished
for his generous and genial disposition, and his inexhaustable fund

of wit, anecdote and humor. He was an eloquent speaker, as well

as a brilliant writer and talker, and a most laborious student. He
wrote, in 1853, the well-known volume, published by Appletou &
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Company, entitled "The Flush Times of Alabama," a graphic and

very amusing picture of early life there
;
and m 1854, a more

serious work, "Party Leaders," published by the same house, and

containing able sketches of Jefferson and others. A biography is

now being prepared by his brother, C. C. Baldwin.

1383. Alexander White, b. 1840, iu Gainesville, Ala. He was killed by a rail-

road collision, near San Francisco, in 1868. He was brilliant and promising. He
was a praeticing lawyer at eighteen. Prosecuting Attorney at nineteen, and at

twenty-tive appointed, by President Johnson, United States Judge of Nevada. He

presided, it is said, with great dignity and ability. He m. Miss Reese, of Virginia

City, In ev. ,
where he resided, and left three ch.

1383. Kate, b. 1842; m. Hon. John B. Felton, a very wealthy and leading

lawyer, of San Francisco, Cal. ; residing, 1875, in Oakland, across the baj'. He was

law partner of his father-in-law. They have sevei"al ch.

1384. Joseph G., d., it is said, aged 22, in August, 1864. He had distinguished

himself by his gallantry in an Indian encounter.

1385. John, b. 1846; educated in Switzerland: d. 1868, aged 22, in Oakland,
California.

1386. Sidney (son), d. young man.

1387. Cornelia.

1009. CYRUS BRISCOE 8
Joseph" Clark,^ b. 1819, in Win-

chester, Va. Edited at eighteen, the "Livingston (Va.) Gazette.

The next year, he studied law in Alabama. He settled finally at

Houston, Miss. He was a remarkably popular man, and a very
successful lawyer, and acquired a large landed property. He was

elected to the Legislature by the unanimous vote of his county.

He entered the Confederate army as an officer, against the wishes

of his friends, objecting on account of his delicate health. He d.

of camp fever, June 25, 1862, leaving a widow. He m. 1**' Miss

Gates, by whom he had

1388. Bessy, m. Thomas Buchanan, a lawyer of Okaloua, Miss., and has three

children.

He m. 2"*^' a daughter of Judge Yandergraff, of Gainesville, Ala.,

by whom he had

1389. Daughter.
1390. Daughter.

1013. ROBERT TURNERS Philemon
"

Clark,'^ "b. \y^ Campbell

county, Ya., June 14, 1819
;
m, July 13, 1844, at Baltimore, Md.,

Ann II. Hart, b. Dec. 25, 1819, at Fredericksburgh, Ya., dau.
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Archibald and Ann R. Hart. He settled in Baltimore, Md., where

he is President of the Mechanics Bank of that city.

1391. Elizabeth, h. :\Iay 14, 1845.

1392. Robert, b. March 13, 1847, a lawyer, of Baltimore, Md., 48 St. Paul street.

1393. Aun D. C, b. Nov. 24, 1849; m., April 21, 1870, J. Ferdiuaud Passano,

and has ch. : Arm Baldwin, Jan. 30, 1871
;
and Robert Baldwin, Oct. 4, 1873, d.

Jan. 4, 1875.

1017. LIZZIE L.« Philemon P." Clark,^ b. Nov. 2, 1833
;
m. at

Bethlehem, Clark connty, Ind., Jnne 17, 1852, Thomas T. Chitten-

den, then a noted lawyer, of Madison, Ind. He was a General in

the Union army during the late war. He resides, 1875, in Wash-

ton, D. C.

1394. Howard Baldwin, b. -Jnne 29, 1853.

1395. Lucy D., b. Aug. 24, 1855.

1396. Florence May, b. Oct. 8, 1857; d. April 15, 1861.

1019. CHARLES C.^ Daniel T." Clark,^ b. Jan. 5, 1826, in \
Charleston, now Lorain, at the mouth of Black river, Lorain

county, Ohio, where his children were born. He m. Miranda
Sanford. He d. Oct. 21, 1856. She resides in Newport, Ky.,
in 1876.

1397. John R., b. Sept. 17, 1846; m., Sept. 14, 1871, at Milan, N, H., Addie R.

Biclcford. His dau. Florence was b. Xov. 5, 1874. In 1876, he resides in Newport,

Ky., and is a gas engineer and contractor in Cincinnati, Ohio.

1398. Eleanor F., b. .July 1, 1849; m., August, 1870, Charles S. Howard, of

Newport, Ky. ;
there in 1876, and has one ch. Eugene Baldwin, b. about 1873.

1056. EZRA STARR* Zera" Ransford^ Daniel^ James* Daniel ^

Daniel- Nathaniel,^ b. Oct. 30, 1822, in Hobart, Delaware county,

N.Y.; m. at Wyota, Iowa count}'. Wis., Oct. 3, 1847. In Decem-

ber, 1875, he was a druggist and grocer in Warren, 111.

1399. Louisa H., b. at Wyota, Aug. 5, 1848.

1400. Josie A., b. Oct. 2, 1849; d. Sept. 24, 1850.

1401. .Tosie A. 2ud. b. Dec. 22, 1850.

1402. 3rary A., b. at Galena, 111., July 14, 1852.

1403. Cliarles R., b. at Wyota, Oct. 26, 1856; d. June 19, 1858.

1404. Edward H., b. at Warren, 111, May 16, 1859.

1405. George D., b. Dec. 12, 1861.

1406. Lee, b. Dec. 9, 1862.

1407. Charles R., b. March 17, 1867.

1307. BYROX AXASTASIUS « Lodrick Ives ' Remus C.^ Eno?

S.^ Samuel* Xathaniel 3
Samuer-'iXathaniel,^ b. Sept. 16,1838, a'
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Erie, Penn.; m., July 16, 1861, Henrietta Sterret, b. Feb. 3, 1840,

dau. Hon. Jos^dIi M. Sterrett, of Erie, who was b. Feb. 19, 1800,

son of James Sterret, an early settler in Erie, Penn.

1408. Walter Sterrett, h. April 13, 1862, at Milwaukee.

1409. Kate Stewart, b. Jan. 5, 1858, at Chicago.

Mr. Baldwin now, 1878, resides in Chicago, 111., having charge
of the branch wholesale paint store of the well-known ISTew York
firm of J. W. Masury & Co. I am under much obligation to him
in the matter of genealogy ;

to no one more, save Dr. Talcott, of

Guilford. He is a careful, judicious genealogist, of good, cool

judgment, and could have done this branch, had he undertaken it,

better than myself. He is the author of the article in the " iSTew

England Historical Genealogical Register," entitled "
l!s'athaniel

Baldwin, and one Line of his Descendants," which was separately

printed. His miscellaneous collections were, I am very sorry to

say, destroyed in the Chicago fire. HisMss. volume on JSiathaniel

is in my hands while I am preparing these pages.



Joseph Baldwin, of Milford,, Qonn. & Hadley, Mass,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. JOSEPH was one of the first settlers in Milford, in 1G39,

and his name appears Nov. 20, of that 3'ear, in the first list of

free planters.

There is the following evidence that he was brother to ^Nathaniel

and Timothy :

The earliest records of Milford are not in existence, but the

"3rd book" contains a transcript of "the most necessary things
contained in the two former books," transcribed by Major Robert

Treat, and six others as Committee, Jan. 7, 1677, Samuel Eells

being appointed to do the writing.

In this transcribed book, Joseph Baldwin has, December, 1648,

a division adjoining Timothy Baldwin's half division. He also

has, in a transcription of the "long narrow book," in 1649, 4

acres, be it more or less, in the ISTew Meadow plain, bounded with

Timothy Baldwin west, with the common ]^. & E., and with AYm.

Fowlers E. (SI)

The transcription of the "long narrow book" was made Decem-
ber y« 23, 1700, by Richard Bryan. Ap'l 24t'>' 1054, he hath liberty

granted him "for to exchange and lay down one piece of land,

and take up another for it, in the New Meadow Plain next his

brothers' land, that he formerly laid down to the town again."

On the 13*^ Dec, of the same year, he "having formerly made

writing to y^ Court, & now reviews it againe for liberty to exchange
that land of his, or some part of it that lieth near to his brother,

to take it up next unto him, for his ease in sending, which was

2:ranted unto him."
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The homestead of Joseph was on lot 52, ou "West Farm street

opposite, joining rears or nearly so, with the homestead of

Timothy. The present Kew York and New Haven Eailroad is

very nearly on the line of the two. It seems to be clear that

Joseph was the brother of Timothy, and, if so, of Nathaniel, as

these last two were brothers, as appears by page 118 of the same

volume, in Milford Records. Joseph was probably the youngest,
as he is named last in his father's will. There can be no practical

doubt that Timothy, Nathaniel and Joseph were the three of that

name, sons of Richard, of Cholesbury, County Bucks, England,
whose will was proved in 1633, and whose children disappeared
from Bucks. Cholesbury joins Aston Clinton, whence came most

of the other Baldwins of Milford. (See for Richard, of Choles-

bury, in the early part of this volume, page 23, Richard- Richard,
^

of Bucks.)

Joseph's wife Hannah joined the Church June 23, 1644, and

their first four children were then baptized. About 1663, he

removed to Hadley, Mass., freeman there, with his son Joseph in

1666. Pie m. 2"'^*' Isabel Northam, widow of James Northam, who
had come with her son John as Widow Catlin, from Newark, N. J.,

and she died Dec. 8, 1676. He m. 3"'' Elizabeth Hitchcock, widow
of William "Warriner, of Springtield. He died Nov. 2, 1684

;
his

widow, April 25, 1696. He had, long before death, conveyed a

half interest in his homestead in Hadley to his son Joseph, who
died before him. His will (in Northampton,^Mass.), is dated Dec.

20, 1680. His property in Milford was given to his three sons,

Benjamin, Jonathan and Joseph, to whom he had formerly given
it. His other property is distributed to his wife, and to his other

children.

2. .Joseph, bapt. .June 23, 1644; b. probably about 1640. +
3. Benjamin, bapt. .June 23, 1644; b. about 1642. +
4. Hannah, bapt. June 23, 1644; ni., ]May 6, 1658, Jeremiali IIuJl, of New

Haven. He was the son of liichard Hull, of that place, and living there in 1685.

Hannah is remembered in her father's will, which also directed £5 to be given at

eighteen years of age to her dau. Mary. There may have been other ch.

5. Mary, bapt. June 23, 1644; m. John Catlin, s. of her stepmother, and from

Arthur Ivill, N. J., to Deertield, Mass. The inventory of his estate, taken Feb. 23,

170f, was presented May 15, 1704, That he is the same Catlin mentioned by Mr.

Savage, l)ut first Uiunc not given, is proved by the distribution made in 1705 or

1T06. Children: Joseph; John, 1663; .Jonathan;' Elizabeth, m. .James Corse; Han-

nah, m. Thomas Eascom, and she d. 1746—a partial account of her descendants

is in the History of Northfield, Mass.; Sarah, m. Michael Mitchell; Esther, m.

Elienezer Smead: and Ruth.
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3Ir. Savage says Elizabeth (Catlin) Corse, with her brothers Joseph and Jon-

and the familj^ were all killed by the French and Indians, in the assault at i i

Held, Feb. "29, 1704. "Yet the name is kept up in the vicinity." Not all of 3

name were killed. Joseph Catlin's inventory was taken Jan. 1, 1701, and he le

widow Hannah and only ch. Jolm, to whom Nathaniel Clark was guardian, liie

distribution of the estate of John the first was to John the grandson a double

portion (as representing Joseph's eldest son); to the children of Elizabeth Coi'se; to

Thomas Bascom, in right of his wife; to Michael Mitchell, in right of his wife; to

Ebenezer Smead, in right of his wife; to dau. Hutli and s. John.

6. Elizabeth, bapt. :March, 1645, in Milford, Conn.; m., March 31, 1664, at

Hadley, James Warriucr, of Springlield, eldest s. of her stepmother and William

Warriner, of Springfield. She had ch. : Samuel, Nov. 21, 1666, d. aged two j'rs. ;

James, July 19, 1668; Elizabeth, Aug. 1, 1670; William, Jan. 6, 1678; Hannah,
Feb. 15. 1675; Joseph, Nov. 6, 1677; Samuel, Jan. 26, 1680; Ebenezer, March 4,

1682; and Mary, April 1, 1685. She d. April 24, 1687; and he m. 2"d, July 10,

1689, Sarah, dau. Alexander Alvord, and had ch. : Sarah, 1690; Jonathan, 1692;

John, Nov. 29,4694, and d. shortly after; John, Jan, 1696, d. y. ; Benjamin, April 15,

1698; and David, Oct. 8, 1701. The second wife d. May 16, 1704, and he m. ZrA,

Dec. 19, 1706, as her Si"'! husband, Mary, widow of Benjamin Stebbius. He d.

May 14, 1727. Of these fifteen ch., twelve were m.

7. Martha, bapt. in :\Iilford, March, 1645; m. at Hadley, Dec. 26, 1667, Johu

Hawkes, s. John, of Hadley. She d. Jan. 7, 1676, before her father, who remem-
bered her. Children: John, June 26, 1671, d. y. ; John, m. Thankful

,
and

killed Feb. 29, 1704; and Hannah, m., 1694, Jonathan Scott, of Waterbury, Conn.,

and d. April 7, 1744. John Hawkes m. 2'id, Xov. 20, 1696, Alice, Avidow of Samuel

Allis, of Hadley, and removed to Deerfield. His sorrowful share in the massacrf

at Deerfield is briefi)' told by Mr. Savage. His wife, his son Jolm and three }-ouuger
children were killed. His dau. Elizabeth, b. in 1677, was killed on the way to

Canada; so that, of children and grandchildren, there was left to him only Hannah,
with whom he went to reside.

8. Jonathan, b. Feb. 15, 1649; bapt. Feb. 17, 1649'.

9. David, b. Oct. 19, 1651. +
10. Sarah, b. Nov. 6, 1653, in Milford: m., as\^s 2nd wife, Samuel Bart-

lett, of Northampton, Mass. Both d. before Feb. 12, 1717, when an agreement of

her ch. was filed in settlement of her estate. Her eh. were: Samuel, 1677; Sarah,.

1679; Mindwell, Jan. 30, 168*, m., March 7, 1708, as 2nd wife, Waitstill Strong, s.

Thomas and Rachel (Holton) Strong, of Northampton, and had ch. : (1) John. Dec
3, 1709; (2) Mindwell, Oct. 30, 1711, m. Samuel Clapp, Jr. ; (3) Submit, Dec.

2'"^

1712, m. Jonathan Clapp; (4) Phebe, Dec. 3, 1714, m. John Wright, b. Nov. 2,

1713, s. Jolm, of Northampton; (5) Benajah. June 30, 1717; (6) Eleazer, twi
""

April 1, 1721, d. y. ; (7) Ithamer, April 1, 1721, d. June 28, 1805. Other ch.

Sarah Bartlett were: Joseph, 1683; Ebenezer, Sept. 29, 1685, m. 1st, Martha Lym
who d. May 24, 1724, aged 29, and 2nd, Elizabeth Burt of Springfield, and Srd, Iln-
5, 1730, Sarah Strong, dau. El)enezer and Mary (Holton) Strong; he was a far

at Northampton, and d. Nov. 30, 1769. Other ch. of Sarah Bartlett were : Elizaljeti

1687; Pre.S(?rved, 1689; William, 1693: David, 1695; and Benjamin, 1696. 'i

The names of Sarah Mindwell and Elizabeth do not appear in the agi'eement, bi

it is signed liy AVaitstill Strong, in his wife's right, and by Roger Clapp, in the sair

manner. Samuel Bartlett was s. Roljert, of Northampton. He m., 1672, 3[ai
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dgeman, who d. iu 1674. Mary Parsons, wife of Joseph, was accused by the

irtletts, father aud son, and by others, of causing her deatli b}- witchcraft, but

le was acquitted at Boston, in Ma}-, 1675."

2. JOSEPH^ JoseplVof Hadley, Mass., b. in Milford, Conn.,
about 1640

; bapt. March 23, 1644. In 1666, he was freeman in

Hadley, where he settled with his father. They not unlikely lived

together, as the father con\ eyed to the son one-half in common
of the homestead. He was named executor in his fathers will,

but died first, ISTov. 21, 1681. He m. Sarah Coley, of Milford,

bapt. iu 1648, dan. Benjamin ;
she d. 1689.

11. .Joseph, b. Oct. 1, 1663. +
12. James. -\-

13. Mehitable, b. -June, 1670; d. .July 11, 1670.

14. Hannah, b. April 13, 1673.

15. Mary, b. :N^ov. 10, 1674: d. Dec. 17 following.

16. Mercy, or Mary, m. Samuel Allen, Jr., Is. Northampton; b. Jan. 3, 1666,

and s. of Nehemiah.

17. Hannah, March 9, 1675; d. Oct. 31, 1676.

18. Samuel, April 7, 1679.

19. Hannah, April 27, 1681. I think she may have been the one admitted to

full communion in Milford Church, Feb. 18, 1702, where her brother James then

lived.

Mr. Boltwood's "History of Hadley" makes Sarah a 2"*^ wife,

making the name of the first Elizabeth. In the Hadley Records,
Mehitable 1st and 2nd, Hannah and the first Mary appear as the

children of Joseph and Elizabeth his wife, Samuel and 3rd

Hannah appear to Joseph and Sarah.

In January, 1677, one of the daughters of Joseph was admon-
ished at Court for wearing silk contrary to law. This was under

an old sumptuary law of Massachusets, passed in 1651, forbidding
the use of silk to persons whose estates were not worth £200.

Six females were tried at this Court for the ofi'euse
;
two of them

" for wearing it in a fiaunting manner and excess of apparel, to

he offence of sober people.'' There appears to have been, about

lis time, a zeal that far outran the law, as several of the estates,

this instance, were over the limit, and one was over £1,000.

'

3. BE]^JAMIN2 Joseph,! ^3, ^bout 1642, in Milford, Conn.;

oapt. March 23, 1644. He m., as appears from a deed in Guilford,

Conn., Hannah Sargeant, dau. Jonathan, of Branford. At the

i;:reat emigration from Branford to Xewark, K. J., the Sargeants

\
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Joseph, of Mllford, Conn., anr^^'^^adley ,
Mass. ^

went, and Benjamin Baldwin and liis wn^\^i(v^'so about 1608.

continued to live in Newark, where liis hau , >hel was so much

respected that it was made the standard. She a. ^.efore 1721. His

will is dated 1726.

20. Benjamin. +
21. Jonathau.-f-

32. Sarah, m. Robert Young, Avho d. Nov. 1, 1726. aged 63.

23. Joseph. (See Benjamin, his brother.)

His homestead in l!^ewark Avas bounded east by Washington
street, west by High street, and extended from above the present
line of New street to the canal, including about six acres.

8. JONATHAN -^

Joseph,! of Milford, b. Feb. 15, 1649 (New
Haven Record), and bapt. in Milford, Feb. 17. He m., Nov. 2,

1677, Hannah Ward, dau. John, who removed to New Jersey.

45. Jonathan, b. Jan. 31,
16-I|..-f-

46. John, b. May 23. 1683. +
47. Joseph, bapt. Nov. 29, 1685. +
48. Hannah, 1687; d. soon after.

49. Daniel, bapt. March 3, 168|.
+

50. Joshua, bapt. Jan. 24, 1691. +

His wife d. June, 1693, and he m. 2"''- Thankful Strong of Wind-

sor, Conn., b. 1663, dau. Elder John and Abigail (Ford) Strong,
of Windsor, Conn. Elder John is said to have been son of Kich-

ard Strong, of Taunton, England.

51. Abigail, bapt. 1695; m. Joseph Tibbals, and settled in Durham, Couu.,

where were born: Joseph, May 27, 1718; James, July 21, 1720; Thomas, Sept. 25,

1722; Abigail, July 1, 1725; John. Oct. 29, 1727; Ebenezer, Jan. 19, 1730; Mary,*
Nov. 20, 1733; and Samuel, May 29, 1735. The name continues in Durham, as''

may be seen in 'Sir. Fowler's History.

52. Hannah, bapt. 1696; m., Jan. 6, 1723, Josiah Fowler 4 Abraham 3 .John Ad
William 1

(see ante page 83), and removed to Durham. She d. Dec. 10, 1776,
'

her 80th year, and is buried in Northford. He liad a farm of four hundred acri

in Durham, at liberty to erect a " Sabbath day home," near the Church, he living "-Gu

a distance. He d. Sept. 7, 1757. Their ch. were: Josiah, March 21, 1724, and dcead
• Northford, May 17, 1802; Hannah, April 2, 1725, m., June 30, 1748, Col. Street i

a leading man in "Wallingford, Conn. ;"- and Caleb, Jan. 6, 1727; d. June 21, 180'*

long notice of him will be found iu
" "William Fowler, the Magistrate, and one . ^

of his Descendants;" by William C. Fowler, L.L.D., his descendant, and the lea
'^^^'

*Col. Street Hall, s. .John and Mary (Street) Hall, b. Nov. 12, 1721, and d. in 1809. Children: H»

July 3, 1751; Anna, Feb. 2S, I'bS, d. Dec. 24, 1755: Thaddeus, Feb. 28, 1757; Rebecca, Feb. 15, 1758;
'

Feb. 26, 1762: and Mary A., June f), 1764. Col. Street was brother of Lyman, one of the signers

Declaration of Independence. Of these ch., Street T., b. 1762, had ch.: Sherlock, Nov. 3, 1792; Eli

Rebe2ca Ann (twins), Feb. 17, 1795; Alfred, July 17, 1797; Ransom, April 28, 1S03; Carlos, July
William Street, March 6, 1809; and Mary Ann, July 8, 1841.

1 r"^Q
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^aithor of the "History of Durliam." I am much indebted to him for my knowl-

eilge of the Baldwins of Durham. Elizabeth, Oct. 11, 1738, m. Benjamin Maltl)y,

of Northford, d. Dec. 31, 1810; and Jonathan, Aug. 30, 1730, who removed to

Northampton, and d. ]March 10, 1816.

53. Martha, bapt. Jan. 8, lf598; d. Feln-uary, 1698.

54. Ebenezer, 1699; d. before 1728.

55. Noah, bapt. Nov. 30, 1701. +
56. Phebe, b. Nov. 6, 1704; unm. in 1728.

57. Ezra, b. September, 1706; bapt. Dec. 3, 1706. +

Jonathan was a leading citizen of Milforcl, generally called in

the records Sergeant. He d. Dec. 13, 1739, in his 91st year, as

appears by his tombstone, still to be found in Milford.

9. DAYID^ Joseph,! ^f Milford, b. 1651; m., Nov. 11, 1674,

Mary, dau. of Ensign John Stream, of Milford. He d. September,

1689; she, May 28,^1712.

58. Samuel, b. Dec. 25, 1683. +
59. David, bapt. Feb. 14, 1685. +
60. Nathan, bapt. June 2, 1689. +

11. JOSEPH 3
Joseph

2
Joseph,! of Maiden, Mass., b. Oct. 1,

1603
; m., Jun.e 26, 1691, Elizabeth Grover. He settled in Maiden,

Mass. He d. Nov. 22, 171-4; his widow, June 2, 1744, aged 75

yrs., 5 raos.

71. Joseph, b. 1692. +
73. James, b. Aug. 9, 1694.4-

73. Jonathan, b. May 4, 1696. +
74. Samuel, b. Jan. 30, 169^.+
75. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 2, 1699; d. May 23, 1703.

76. David, b. Sept. 1, 1701.+

77! Ruth, b. March 15, 170^; d. Dec. 18, 1747.

78. Benjamin, b. Jan. 28, 1704. +
79. Elizabeth, 1). Jan 12, 170|; m., Dec. 26, 1735, Richard Whittemore, of

Killingly.

80^ "^Marj^ b. Sept. 12, 1708; d. Oct. 11, 1736.

81. Phebe. h. Nov. 29, 1710; d. Jan. 7, 171f.

>,
82. Ebenezer, b. Aug. 1, 1713. +

2. JAMES 3
Joseph

2
Joseph,^ of Milford, Durham and Say-

.ok. Conn.; b. in Maiden, Mass., probably about 1664 to 1668.

ere is, in Milford Records, a deed to him, Aug. 5, 1692, as James

weaver. He was admitted to the Church there in 1699
;
his

, e Elizabeth, July 18, 1703. Jan. 12, 1692, he acted with Eliezer

•ers, in dividing the undivided estate of his grandfather Joseph

^**irst, between Jonathan and the children of David; Benjamin

ig removed to Newark, and conveyed to the other two.Cc

rr
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83. Elizabeth, b. :\I:u-cli 21, 1607: l>apt. Oct. 22, 1699; d. y.

84. David, bapt. Oct. 22, 1699.

85. Phebe, bapt. Juno 17, 1701; d. Jau. 1, 170i.

86. ,Eli7.abcth, bapt. July 18, 1703.

87. Moses (twin), b. April 15, 1705. +
88. Aaron (twin), b. April 15, 1705.

89. Hannah, bapt. 1710.

James was one of the proprietors of Durham at the date of the

patent, May 1, 1708. His dau. Hannah was bapt. in Milford, as

dan. of James, of Durham. He continued to reside in Durham,

probably until after 1724, but removed to Saybrook, Conn., where

his will, dated 1748, w^as proved in 1756. He remembered his ^
w^ife Hannah, and children, Elizabeth, Hannah and Moses. As an

extended search has failed to reveal any history for David and

Aaron, they were probably dead without issue.

20. BENJAMIN ^
Benjamin

^

Joseph,^ of Newark, N. J. The
late Mr. Samuel Cougar, of Newark, is the very leading authority \

on the early settlers of Newark. He states that Joseph, or his

brother Benjamin, or Joseph and Benjamin had

90. David, b. about 1715. +
91. Aaron. +
93. Benjamin, about 1730. +

I find among the papers of Mr. Cougar, which I have examined

since his decease, that Rebecca, the widow of Joseph, d. June 17,

1748, aged 61. (Roberts' Papers.) Mr. Cougar states, in his book,
that Aaron or Benjamin, in 1752 and 1753, sold lands inherited

from Benjamin and Joseph, David agreeing. Dr. Dodd gives a

daughter
94. Sarah, who. In' her descendants, is said to have been b. April 20, 1720, and

dau. of Benjamin. She m. her cousin Ezekiel* John 3 Jonathans Joseph. i

On the authority of the descendants who claim to be descended

from three Benjamins in succession, I make this Benjamin instead

of Joseph.

21. JONATHAN^ Benjamin
2
Joseph,! ^f Newark, N. J., "In-

sign," m. Susannah Kitchell, dau. Samuel, of New Jersey.

95. Bethia, m. Thomas Wood; d. in Morris county, N. J., Nov. 7, 177?

aged 74.

96. Hannah, b. Nov. 17, 1701; m. Col. Jacob Ford. +
97. Susanna, m. Shnon Beeman.
98. Sarah.

\
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45. J0]N"ATHA:N' 3 Jonathan ^
Joseph,^ of Waterbiiry, Conn.,

bapt. Feb. 1, 16|9; m., Sept. 28, 1710, Mary Tibbals, of Milford,
and joined the Church there with her, Dec. 3, 1721. He removed,
in 1733, to Waterburj, Conn., where he and his son Jonathan
were quite leading citizens Jan. 17, 173f, he paid Stephen and

Timothy Hopkins £380 for a mill and mill site, at that place. The

management of the mill must have sometimes annoyed him. In

1753, the town made a fuss about the mill, thinking the grinding
not well done

;
and the next year, a committee was appointed, the

corn not being "well ground," who came to an agreement with

him and Jonathan, Jr. He d. Jan. 5, 1761.

99. Mary, b. Sept. 8, 1711; m., Dec. 18, 1735, Timothy Porter, who m. his

2nd wife Aug. 27, 1767.

100. Martha, b. 3Iarch 23, 1713.

101. Abigail, 1). Feb. 17, 1716.

102. Rachel, b. March 17, 1720; d. num. Jan. 5, 1790, and her brother Jona-

than presented her nuncupative will, which was rejected.

103. Esther, b. March 17, 1720; d. May 9, 1720.

104. Jonathan, b. Sept. 17, 1722. +
105. Eunice, bapt. March 13, 1725.

106. Hannah, b. Aug. 4, 1728.

46. JOHis"^ Jonathan 2

Joseph,^ b. May 22, 1688, in Milford,

Conn.; removed to New Jersey, and d. Jan. 20, 1773, aged 90.

He was buried at Connecticut Farms. Their grandfather Ward
left land in IN'ewark to Jonathan, Daniel, Joshua, Joseph and

John. The last two took possession in 1716, by agreement. His

wdll, dated 1764, names his wife and the following children :

107. Ezekiel, Dec. 19, 1719. +
108. Enos.+
109. Nathan, b. about 1721. +
110. Phebe, m. Mr. Ogden.
111. Mary, m. Mr. Wade, of Union.

112. Jemiua, b. 1730; m. Col. Samuel Potter. +

He also had, at that time, grandchildren, Rebecca and Lydia
Osborne.

47. JOSEPH 3 Jonathan '^

Joseph,i bapt. Nov. 29, 1685. In Au-

rust, 1715, he receives a deed of land in Newark, and conveys to

is brothers remaining in Milford his lands in Milford, styling

imself of Newark, East Jersey. He d. Sept. 20, aged 92. Tra-

tion says he m. a Bruen, and was buried in Newark.
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113. Eleazer. His will, iu 1799, gives his property to his brothers and sisters.

114. Amos. +
115. Moses. +
116. Joshua, 1). 1710.+
117. Caleb. +
118. Phiuehas, b. about 1727. +
119. Kebecca, m. l^t, Dauiel Matthews, and had ch. : Daniel and "William. She

m. 2"d, John Campbell, and had ch. : Caleb, Phinehas, Lucy, Rebecca Pierson, and

Esther m. ]Moses Smith, who was killed in the Revolution, and was father of Moses

Smith, formerly Sheriff of Essex countj', N. J.

120. Sarah Wolcot.

121. Hannah Johnson.

49. DANIEL ^ Jonathan ^
Joseph,^ bapt. March 3, 168|, in

Milford, Conn.; he m. Patience, who survived him. In 1728, he,

with his wife, was of Wallingford, Conn., of the parish of Meriden,
at the formation of the Church there. His will, 1767, mentions

his Avife Patience, and the following children, all b. in Milford:

122. Daniel, b. Sept. 28, 1713. +
123. .Jehiah, or Jehiel, b. June 21, 1716. +
124. Patience, b. Oct. 11, 1724; m., July 25, 1750, Daniel Hall, of Wallingford,

and had ch. : Joel, E.stcr, Lois and Eunice, all mentioned in the will of their grand-

father Baldwin.

125. Lois, b. May 19, 1727; m., Aug. 16, 1753, John Yeomaus, of Wallingford,

She d. Dec. 7, 1799, aged 72. Children": John, Dec. 18, 1754; Elijah, March 16,

1756; Daniel, and Patience; all remembered in the will of their grandfather.

Some of the descendants of this Daniel make him the son of

Daniel, son of Nathaniel. A comparison of all the Daniels, and

examination of deeds in Milford Records from this Daniel, leave

no doubt of the line.

50. JOSHUA 3 Jonathan ^
Joseph,^ bapt. Jan. 24, 1691, in Mil-

ford, and resided there. Sept. 3, 1727, he joined the Church with

his wife Elizabeth. He d. April 20, 1758, aged 67
;
his wife, Nov.

20, 1753, in her 52nd year, as appears from the Family Bible of

her son Joshua, now in Milford. '

126. Hannah, bapt. Sept. 3, 1727.

127. Joshua, b. Dec. 14, 1726. -+-

128. Elizabeth, bapt. Oct. 23, 1728.

129. Sybil.

55. NOAH ^ Jonathan -

Joseph,^ bapt. Nov. 30, 1701, in Milford

Conn.; joined the Church there, May 26, 1728; m., March 2",

1733, Thankful Johnson, of Stratford.
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143. Eunice, b. Jan. 12, 1733, but no douljt d. witlioiit issue, as Noali's will.

May 18, 1771, remembers his wife and various nephews, and the Second Society of

ISIilford, l)ut no child of his own.

One of his nephews is William Matthews. His tombstone says :

"Mr. Noah Baldwin, Deacon and Ruling Elder in the 2"*^' Church

in Milford
;
died 3 March, 1784, in his 83''^' year. The memory of

the Just is blessed." The Town Record makes the date the Gtli

of December,

57. EZRA 3 Jonathan- Joseph,^ b. September, 1706
; bapt. Dec.

3, 1706. His wife was named Ruth. He had children in Milford.

145. Phebe, bapt. Oct. 1, 1732; m., May 14, 1760, Elah Camp, s Nathan, of

Durham, and bapt. May 25, 1729. She lived in Durham, and had ch. : Ruth. bapt.

Aug. 9, 1761, and m. Eliakim Strong; Elias, bapt. Sept.l, 1765; Elah, bapt. Feb.

14, 1768; Ezra, bapt. Xov. 4, 1770: and Phebe, bapt. Feb. 14, 1773, called by a

clerical error in the "History of Durham," son. and m., as 2'id wife. Miles Merwin.

Elah had also occasionally a negro baptized, as was no doubt very proper in those

times.

146. Ebenezer, bapt. March, 1734, and there entered Eben. +
147. Ezra, bapt. May 8, 1737, twin; the other born dead. +
148. Noah, bapt. Sept. 2, 1739. +
149. Ruth, bapt. October, 1741; d. Feb. 16, 1746.

He had the following children in Durham, Conn.:

150. Amos, bapt. April 22, 1744. +
151. Elnathan, bapt. May 25, 1746. +
152. Reuben, bapt. April 30, 1749. +
153. Ruth, bapt. May 22, 175i; m., Oct. 29, 1772, Elihu Atkins.

Ezra was Deacon in Durham
;
d. March 26, 1782, in his 76th year,

as appears by his tombstone. He was, in October, 1730, one of the

original subscribers of the Book Company of Durham, supposed

by Prof. Fowler to be the j&rst town library in the Colony.
"^ His

* The Book Company of Durham (Oct. 30, 1733,) was stated to Dr. Goodrich, by Col. Elihu Chauncey, to

be the "first of the kind established in the Colony, though many were established afterwards." It was

considerably patronized by theological men outside of Durham. Dr. Fowler says it was this library that

lelped to make the voice of Durham potent in the Legislature for sixty or eighty years; to make the first

'o clergymen eminent; to refine tha manners of the people, and give the high character to the emigrants

\i Durham, and which created a taste for liberal education, which for a long time characterized the town.

has occurred to the writer as an excellent example of the potent influence of a good library- as a means

ucation. The descendants of its owners were of a very high grade of intelligence, influence and worth.

.'xaniple, of thirty emigrants to Durham, N.Y., given by Prof. Fowler in his excellent "History of

.am. Conn.," twenty-seven were professors of religion; '^f one hundred and seventy-three children,

ue hundred and twenty-two at least were hopefully pious; and there were at least, among the ctiildreii,

ght clergymen. I will add, that of the list, fourteen were Baldwins, or married to Baldwins; and tliat a

rge share of the clergymen among the Baldwins are from the Durham stock, and the number of deacons

that descent is in some lines wonderful.
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tombstone in Durham says: "Having with much uscfuhiew

life faithfully served his own generation, according to the will

God, fell on sleep March 26, 1782, in the 7<d^^ year of his age.

Rev. Dwight Baldwin says he built his own house, even to makin<

the nails himself; still standing in 1876.

58. SAMUEL 3 David 2
Joseph,

1
b. in Milford, Conn., Dec.

1683. It has cost me great labor to trace the various Samut

involving much search of land records, as well as other. T
main trouble has been to ascertain, of the many of the nar

which survived and had descendants. That this Samuel surviv

and lived in Milford, is shown by deed (Vol. 9, page 175, Mil

ford Records,) where he receives a deed from his brother Nathan.

May 9, 1739 ;
and (in Yol. 8, page 477,) the two convey to Samuel

Brisco, March 17, 1735. There are several other deeds between

the brothers. He was Samuel, Jr., to distinguish him from Sam-

uel 3 Josiah 2
John,i b. March 14, 167|. He m., April 9, 1712, Sa"^"J^

Crosby. Samuel was interested in the settlement of New Milfc

where three of his four sons settled. I cannot date his death, b

his "relict" d. Feb. 23, 1773, in her 92nd year, and was buried i

New Milfurd.

154. Samuel, b. May 10, 1713.4-

155. Gamaliel, b. Sept. 11, 1716. +
156. Israel, b, Oct. 31,1718.+

157. Sarah, b. July 30, 1721; d. Jan. 19, 1722.

158. Abiel, b. Nov. 26, 1724. +

In 1717, he is Junior, and a weaver. Not long after 1730, he i s

"
Sargent Samuel," and weaver, and as Sergeant and weaver, in

1734, receives deeds from, and makes one to his brother Nathan

59. DAVID3David2 Joseph,ibapt. Feb. 14, 1685, in Milford,

Conn.; m., Feb. 12, 170^ Abigail Wilkinson, of Milford. They
had in Milford the following children :

159. David, b. Nov. 3, 1708; d. Dec. 24, 1708.

160. Abigail, b. Nov. 20, 1709.

161. David, b. Oct. 23, 1712. +
162. Isaac, b. Feb. 22, 171f 4-

163. Anna, b. and bapt. April' 13, 1718.

164. Abner, b. Sept. 8, 1720; d. y.

32



Baldwin Genealogy.

-lej then removed to Durham, Conu., where they had ch.:

165. Mary, b. March 22, 1723.

166. Abner, b. May 27, 1726.4-

167. 3Iartlia, b. Dec. 23, 1728; m. Thompson.

They removed thence to Litchfield, Conn., where he was David,
^nior.

;0. NATHAN 3 David 2
Joseph,^ bapt. June 2, 1687, in Mil-

d, Conn.; he m., Jnly 3, 1712, Elizabeth Rogers, of Milford.

was a very leading man in Milford, often filling places of

ust, especially in case of estates. He was for many years Justice

f the Peace
;
and in the military line, successively Sergeant,

Ensign and Captain. His will was proved in 1773
; among other

)rovisions, Nathan and Elihu had lands in New Milford, in the

ooundary of New Preston.

168. Nathan, bapt. Dec. 16, 1716; d. y.

109. Mary, m. Capt. Richard Bristol!, and in 1775 of Milford.

170. Elizabeth, m. Christopher, and in 1775 of Stratford.

171. Eunice, bapt. June 6, 1720.

173. Nathan, bapt. Dec. 24, 1721. +
173. David, bapt. March 1, 1724. +
174. Patience, bapt. July 18, 1725; m. John Newton, and in 1775, is of Fair-

field county.
175. Comfort, b. Dec. 26, 1729; m. Elijah Ailing, and living in 1773.

176. Elihu, bapt. April 25, 1731.+
177. Eunice, bapt. Nov. 24, 1734; m. William Fowler, of Milford, b. July 22,

1732, s. Jonathan 3 Williams Capt. William. i His mother was Hannah (Clark)

Fowler. His ch. were: William, 1762, d. unm. of consumption, Dec. 9, 1785;

Elizabeth, Emma, Catharine, Susan and Jane.

178. Content, bapt. Oct. 12, 1737; d. y.

179. Content, b. Sept. 12, 1740; m. Jonathan Fowler. +

The General Assembly, in October, 1729, made him Ensign of

the Western Company, or Train Band, in Milford
;
in 1735, Cap-

tain of the same Company. In 1735, with Capt. John Riggs, of

Derby, and another, he was on a Committee from the Assembly,
the West Parish of New Haven, to "view, hear, observe and

'isider" what was necessary to be done on account of "the

.-i'oken circumstances of said Parish, by reason of their ministers,

one after another, declaring themselves to be of the Church of

England principles, and carrying from them considerable estate

and inhabitants." In May, the Parish was granted £40 a year.
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•3. JONATHAN 4
Joseph

^
Joseph,^ b. May 4, 1696, in Maldeu,

iss. He d. iu Spencer, Mass., in 1761, and left a widow Eliza-

tb, wbo, Nov. 29, 1762, is administratrix on his estate. The

ter of Levi, referred to under the preceding name, gives him
iildren as follows :

196. Jonathan.

197. Thomas.

198. David. Is he the non compos Inventory, March 18, 1783. (£155 of Spencer)?

Tliree daughter.s.

74. SAMUEL* Joseph
3
Joseph,2 b. in Maiden, Mass., Jan. 30,

/i9§. He settled, says Mr. Draper, author of the "History of

ipencer, Mass.," in a letter dated 1831, in Leicester, Mass. He m.

Rebecca, dau. Rev. Thomas Green, of that place ;
and in 1736,

ey join in a conveyance of land in that place, and iu a receipt

>r a legacy from her father. Lewis' letter says they had

203. Daughter.
203. Daughter.

j

76. DAVID *

Joseph
^
Joseph,^ b. in Maiden, Mass., Sept. 1,

701; he d. March 7, 1784. He came from Hingham, Mass., to

pencer, Mass., about 1740. He was architect ot the Congrega-
onal Church, raised June 9, 1772. He m. Abigail B?lrr, who d.

I Ashlield, Mass., June 5, 1778.

204. Asa.+
205. Zebulon.+
206. Frederick, perhaps d. y., as Draper leaves him out in his "History of

!->pencer."

207. David. +
208. Jonathan, b. 1742. +

,

209. Abigail, m., July 24, 1746, Elisha Cranson, and had eh. : Samuel, Feb. 20,

1748; David, June 80, 17.50, m. Bathsheba Briggs; Elisha, Feb. 19, 1752; Frederick,

^eb. 20, 1754; Ebenezer, Jan. 19, 1756; Elizaheth, Feb. 19, 1758, m. Samuel Guil-

u d; Asa, March 16, 1760; and Abner, Feb. 19, 1763. Mr. Cranson removed to

Ashlield, Mass., where he d. in 1804, aged 84.

210. Silence, m., 1757, John White, of Spencer, Mass., s. John, of Framing-

ham; he d. Sept. 18, 1803. They had ch. : Silence, Jan. 19, 1758; Buckminster,

April 15, 1759; John, Aug. 18, 1760; Samuel, Feb. 17, 1762; Jonathan, Dec. 8.

1763; Anna, Oct. 17, 1765; Sarah, May 13, 1768; Ruth, July 28, 1770; Nathan, June

9, 1772; and David, May 18, 1774. An account of these ch. and their descendants

"will lie foinid in Draper's "History of Spencer."

211. Mary, m., Aug. 3. 1759, David Bacon, of Charlton.

\
^^mt^ r
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We shall see, further on, that some of iN'athan's own family
into the Episcopalian fold. Xathan was a Member of the Assel

bly thirteen sessions, between 1730 and 1750, and was afterwEJ
trusted with other otiices by the Assembly.

71. JOSEPH^ Joseph
3
Joseph'^ Joseph,^ b. in Maiden, 1691

lived in Maiden, and d. Oct. 25, 1759, in his 68th year. His wido|
Sarah d. May 31, 1773, aged 79.

"
'

180. Joseph, b. Jan. 10, 171|.+ \

181. Sarah, b. Oct. 10, 1719; m., Jan. 21, 174|, Thomas Shute.
|

183. Abigail, b. Jan. 16, 172^; m., May 1, 1746, Nathaniel Jenkins.

183. Phebe, b. .Jan. 1, 172f ; Aug. 1.5, 1711, was declared her intentions \

marriage to Elkanah Hitchens.

184. Wiliam, b. Nov. 11, 1725.

185. Samuel, b. Jan. 22, 17|a. + ,

72. JAMES* Joseph
3
.Joseph,^ b. Aug. 9, 1694, in Maiden, Mas^

m., Feb. 7, 1723, Mary Stower; he lived in Maiden until 173^

His will, dated 1774, was proved Feb. 1, 1779. He was then <

Leicester. He was a weaver in Leicester as early as 1754.

186. 3Iary, b. Jan. 15, 1724.

187. Mehitable, b. Nov. 28, 1725; m. Knapp. It is said that she is not tl

Mehitable who m., April 13, 1751, Nathan Rice, of Leicester (Records of that towr

188. James, b. Nov. 12, 1728; m., Jan. 22, 1756, Vinton, of Leicester, b. Ms|

16, 1728, dau. Abiathar.

189. Hannah, b. July 20, 1730; m. (then of Leicester, Mass.,) April 27, 174

James Graton, of that town. Children: Mary, d. before 1778, and other ch., o^
of whom, with Mary, was legatee of their gi-andfather. Hannah was then dead.

190. Jemima, b. May 31, 1733.

191. David, b. July 17, 1735.

192. Benjamin, b. Nov. 25, 1737.

193. Nathan, b. Dec. 23, 1739; d. December, 1740.

His will, dated 1774, to be found in the Probate Records

Worcester, Mass., remembers his wife. He gives his real
est^

to his son Ebenezer, and remembers his sons Ebenezer, Jajj

Stephen and Benjamin, to whom he gives his houses and all hi!

utensils. In the Worcester Mss. of C. C. Baldwin, of Worcester

is a letter from Levi, who gives children : three daughters, and son'

James, Benjamin, Stephen and Ebenezer. I therefore add :

194. Stephen.
195. Ebenezer.



/

leiL 1 mil /-s tlie daughters, but doe? not luiiiu' i^.^ .

er's "His- f of Speucer" leaves out Frederick. ^

:XJAMi: /Joseph
3
Joseph

2
Joseph/ b. in Maiden,

111. 28, 1'
^;

he m. April 6, 1749, Winifred Green, b.

171(3, dan._/ipt. XathanieH William ^ William - Thomas^-

(ilarch 27, 1777. He settled in Leicester, Mass.

Daughter, d. without issue; given him by Levi's letter.

CBEISrEZER *
Joseph

s
Joseph,^ b. in Maiden, Mass., Au,^.

He was among the first settlers of Egremont, Berkshire

Mass., apparently about 1730. " The Shawenon Purchase "

led by the Indians to Ebenezer Baldwin and others for

ee Holland's "
History of Western Massachusetts.") Ad-

tion upon his estate was given June, 1800, to his s. James,

\me place ;
and distribution was made to the Avidow Mary,

d to be 78 yrs. old, and to the following children :

Josepb. Admiuistratiou of his estate of Egremont was given, 1803, to

'• James. It was insolvent.

YI in December, 1828, an M.D. in Oxford, N.Y. (Letter of that

Jiev James.)
A b. 1758.

/athan. +

/of James, in the Worcester Mss., dated December,
lie was then 70; father b. in Walden

;
thence to Leices-

'thence to Long Island
;
thence to New York City, in

'•e he knew Gen. Delancey, and finally settled in Egre-

JSES^ James 3
Joseph,2 }^_ j^^^^W 15, 1705, in Milford,

lie m. Abigail, dau. Deacon Robert Royce, of Parish of

L s. Samuel, who m., Jan. 9, 1667, Hannah, dau. Josiah
' of Wethersfield, and settled in Wallingford. Samuel

lobert, of Boston, in 1631. Moses removed to Saybrook,

estate, in 1756, went to his widow Abigail, and to his

.1. I have taken his children partly from the Record of

ate, and partly from his Family Record, still in the pos-

of his descendants. Under the head of Henry, of Chester,

(e.;, will be found Henry, b. 1762, and Aaron, Simon and.

hom I think must have been grandchildren of Moses,^ and

jhildren of Aaron or Royce, most likely Aaron,



^v _ --•^rdr-Xaron, b. Oct. 26, 1729; bapt. Jau. 25, 173(A DTiriKrv..

\ he makes deed to James, signing by mark, and was lill sick. AdJ
Feb. 7, 1776, to William Mitchell, principal creditor.*

*
1. HENRY, of Chester, Conn., was born there, 1762, and d. in 18 He had, by t

and sisters :

2. Aaron.

3. Simon.

4. Mar}'.

Chester was set off from Sajbrook, Conn. I believe these to be gr. ch. of Moses (4), James (r

Joseph (1), and likely ch. of Aaron, b. Oct. 28, 1729; d. 1775 or 1776.

The three brothers moved from Chester to Cornwall, Conn., and I trace descendants of Henr;
Administration on his estate went in 1S31 to his son Henry. He had ch. :

5. Jane, m. Joel Trowbridge.-)-

6. Henry.-L-

7. Ithamer.+
8. Anna, d. unm.

9. Jabez.+
10. Mary, m. Chester Markham, of Cornwall ; is dead. Had half a dozen children.

11. Hannah, m. James D. Ford, of Cornwall, and several years ago was living there

five or six children.

12. Noah, June 23, 1796.+
13. William.+
14. Abigail.

6. HENRY(2), Henry (1), of Cornwall, Conn., b. 1782, d. 1860; m. a dau. of Joel Jlillard, o;]

15. William W., in 1S73, living in Cleveland, O. ; m., wife dead, and a dau. m.' in She

16. Artemina, m. George Wheaton, of Cornwall. In 1874, both living, and .our ch.^
17. Daughter, d. y. _.-'''

7. ITHAMER(2), Henry(l), in 1874, living in Cornwall, Conn.; m. Electa Millard,'

two ch. living.

IS. Maria, m. Leech, of Avon, Conn.

19. Lucretia.

9. JABEZ(2), Henry(l), m. Irene, dau. Hawley Reed. He d. in Cornwall.

20. Jonathan, in 1874 of Waterbury, Conn.

21. Jane, m. Nickerson.

There were also, four or five daus., of whom
22. One, living in 1874 in Cornwall.

12. NOAH (2), Henry (1), d. in Cornwall ;
m. Sabra (Smith) Cotter, widow of John.

23. Andrew C, dead.

24. Chauncey, b. April 12, 1S36.+
25. Andrew Cotter, Oct. 6, 1831 ; m. July 2, 1856, Emma C. Williams, dau. Andrt-

Conn., b. May 9, 1835. He d. Jan. 26, 1858, resident in West Cornwall. '

13. WILLIAM (2), Henry (1). moved from Cornwall, Conn., to Pittsfield, Lorain coun..

Julia, b. 1798, dau. of William Trafford.

26. William Henry, m. Mary Benedict, dau. John, of Monterey, Mass., and settled
ij

Ch.: (37) William C, and (38) Charles.

27. Elizabeth, d. unm.

28. Electa, m. John W. Gaines ; in 1875, widow and no ch.

29. Horace F., in 1374, of New Haven, Conn., overseer in a melodeon factory, with ch.

(40) Harriet, and (41) Bertha.

30. James S., in 1874, of Pittsfield
;
m Delphia Gray, and no ch.

31. Edward Dwight, in 1874 in Minneapolis, Minn., dealer in g-roeeries; m., Nov. 22, IS/

ber, and has a son, Albert Furber, b. Sept. 23, 1874.

32. Frank, Aug. 31, 1S47 ;
in 1873 unm. in New Haven, Conn.

33. Russell P., in 1873 of Wellington or Pittsfield, Lorain county, O.

24. CHAUNCEY (3), Noah(2), Henry (1), b. April 12, 1836: m. 1860. Living, Aug., 1875, i

Conn.
34. Grace Howard, d. 1871.

35. Edward Chauncey.
36. Cleveland Howard, d. 1875.
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219. Moses, b. July 6, 1731.+
^^

220. llauiiiih, 1». Sept. 23, 1733; in. Cramer.

221. James, b. Nov. 26, 1735; d. y.

222. Royee, b. Nov, 23, 1737.

223. David, b. March 8, 1740. +
224. James, b. May 20, 1742. +
225. Noah, b. April 13, 1745.+

226. Joseph, b. Aug. 20, 1747; Jau. 23, 1770, late of Saj-brook, now of Suf-

field, Hartford county, Conn., he deeds to James all his right in lands in Chester of

his grandfather.

90. DAVID ^
Benjamin

^
Benjamin

^
Joseph,^ of Newark, IST. J.,

and Bloomtielcl, N. J., b. about 1715 ;
he m. Eunice Dodd, b. Nov.

3, 1718, dau. Daniel Dodd, of Newark. She d. Oct. 20, 1805, aged
87; he, July 3, 1803, aged 88, and was buried at Bloomtield. I am
indebted to the industry of Mr. Cougar generally in the New Jersey

families, wiiere no dates are given. He derived his information

largely from wills. Wherever the name ofDodd occurs, I am pretty
certain to be indebted to the excellent "Dodd Genealogy," or to

the highly-esteemed author, Dr. Bethuel Dodd, of Newark, who
has given me assistance outside of his book.

227. Jonathan, b. about 1741. +
228. I.saac.+

229. Zophar, 1). about 1740. +
230. Simeon (twin), of Bloomtield, and d. unm. ,

it is said, in 1807.

231. David (twin). +
232. Silas. +
233. Jesse, b. Aug. 21, 1754. +
234. Ichabod, b. Jan. 25, 1757.4-

235. Eunice, b. March 5, 1763; m. her cousin Joseph Dodd, s. Joseph, of

Bloomtield. He d. Feb. 6, 1816, aged 56; she d. April 15, 1814. Children: Mary,
March 27, 1786, d. Jan. 4, 1863; Sarah, Sept. 11, 1788, d. Feb. 17, 1813; .Joseph,

Sept. 12, 1790, d. at Jersey City, Dec. 2, 1874; Louisa, Nov. 26, 1792; Zophar B.,

Oct. 28, 1794, in April, 1874, living in Bloomtield, and is my informant; Lydia,
Nov. 1, 1796, d. a widow, June 22, 1849; Martha, Nov. 27, 1798, d. Sept. 27, 1805;

William, Feb. 28, 1801, d. in New York, unm., 1824; and Matthitxs, April 3, 1808,

d. Oct. 24, 1805.

236. Sarah, m. John Smith, who d. aged 69
;
she d. about 1815. She had eigh

ch. ,
names unknown.

The descendants of David settled in Bloomtield, N.J., and owned

property extending from what is now Bay avenue to Belleville

avenue. The Baldwins, Cranes, Marvins and Dodds made a large

share of the orio;inal settlers. It is said that at the time of his

death his living great-grandchildren numbered fifty -four.
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.. AARdN"* Benjamin
^
Benjamin,"^ was of County Essex, N.

. .; m. Agnes. His will, dated 1797, proved 1805, remembers Lis

children below, save Zenas:

237. Aaron, b. Dec: 27. 1758.+

238. Elias A.+
239. Elizabeth, m. Harrison.

240. Eunice, m. Kiersted.

241. Sarah, m. Aaron Munn, s. Benjamin.
243. Su.sanna, deceased.

243. Tabitha.

244. Zenas, b. 1748, d. March 21, 1767, aged 19, and buried at Orange.

93. BEiSTJAMIX *
Benjamin

^
Benjamin,- born about 1730; was

of Orange, N.J.; d. March 7, 1804, aged 74. His w., Abigail, d.

June 24, 1797, aged 46.

245. Josiah. +
246. Jeptha.+
247. Uzel.+

248. Zebulon.

249. Phebe, m. Isaac Condit.

250. Polly, ra. Joseph Cone.

251. Abby, m. Jonathan Condit.

252. Evinice, m. James Condit.

96. HANXAH* Jonathan ^
Benjamin,^ b. 1701, in Newark.

She m. Col. Jacob Ford, of Morristown, IST.J.; she d. July 31, 1777.

He was b. April 13, 1704, and d. Jan. 19, 1777. He was the owner

of Washington's headquarters in Morristown, now owned by the

New Jersey Historical Society. His will names all his children

save John, deceased. I judge the bequests to the daughters were

small, as Hannah, in her will, gives all her property to her daugh-

ters, "wronged by their father."

253. John, who d. before his father, in whose will were named his ch. : Mahlon,

Chillion, David and Nathan, of whom Col. Chillion, an able and active ofticer in

the Revolution, d. Oct. 19, 1800.

254. Timothy.
255. Gabriel, succeeded to the mansion.

256. Jacob, b. Feb. 19, 1738; was also a Colonel in the Revolution.

257. Elizabeth.

258. Rachel, m. Samuel Tuttle, who, but not his wife, was named in her

father's will.

259. Jane, m. Moses Tuttle, who, but not his wife, was named in her father's

will.

260. Phebe, m. Phillips.

261. 3Iary, m. Azariah Dunham, who, but not his wife, was named in the will.
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Geo. F. Tuttle, Esq., of New York, tells me that the last i,

dauo-hters were those " wrono-efl in the will."

104. JONATHAN^ Jonathan^ Jonathan ^
Joseph,MK in Mil-

ford, Conn., Sept. 17, 1722, or, as Waterbnry record says, Sept.

15. He was, as we have seen, concerned with his father in the

"mill." He was a prominent and active citizen of Waterbnry.
Was Deputy to General Court in 1766 and 1767, when he was

called Capt. Deputy also 1768 to 1769, inclusive; 1773 to 1775,

inclusive
;
Justice of the Peace, 1770 to 1786. In 1774 was Colo-

nel
;
he was chairman of the committee to raise donations for the

poor of Boston, suftering from the Port Bill. In 1777, as Lieuten-

ant Colonel, was in the army, and stationed at Fishkill, with seve-

ral companies from Waterbury. He became Colonel in the service.

Aug. 13, 1802, his administrators represent his estate insolvent.

He did more for his country than for himself. He m. I^ov. 12,

1747, Mary Bronson, dau. Ebenezer.

262. Eunice, b. Sept. 13, 1748; d. March 17, 1743.

263. Millicent, b. Nov. 16, 1750; m. l^^t, Lewis ;^ and 2n'i> Dec. 23, 1778, Col.

Pbinehas Porter.

264. Benjamin, b. Nov. 24, 1752. +
265. Noah, b. Jan. 23, 1755. +
266.

Jonathan,
b. Feb. 27, 1757. (Was he not a graduate in Yale, 1777?) He d.

April 2. 180J lis w. Mary, May 17, 1821.

267. Hai ih, b. Oct. 11, 1759.

268. Dav\d, b. Dec. 30, 1762; d. Aug. 20, 1764.

269. Eunice, b, Aug. 22, 1765; d. unm., and her will is in Waterbury Records,

Vol. 12, page 167.

270. Mary, b. June 19, 1767; d. unm., and her will, of Nov. 11, 1837, gives

her property to sister Eunice.

107. EZEKIEL^ John3 Jonathan,2b. in New Jersey, Dec. 19,

1719. He lived in Connecticut Farms, N. J. He. m. his cousin

Sarah, b. April 20, 1720, dau. Benjamin. Some of his descendants

make him b. Oct., 1719. He d. Jan. 27, 1805
; she, Nov., 1791.

271. Gabriel, b. Aug. 14, 1740.+

272. Rachel, bapt. Jan. 27, 1743; d. y.

273. Jeptha, b. Sept. 27, 1744. +
274. Eunice, b. in Connecticut Farms, N. J., Oct. 10, 1745; m. Samuel Smith,

of Orange, N. J., and had ch. : David, Caleb and Rachel.

275. Mary, b. in Connecticut Farms, N. J., Dec. 13, 1751; m. Isaac Muun, and

had ch. : .Joseph, May 4, 1774; Jeptha, December, 1780; Joanna; Sally; and Matthias,

d. 1793. One of these daus. was .the mother of Prof. Cook, in 1876 of Rutger's

College.

1
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276. Rachel, b. in Connecticut Farms, N. J., Jan. 26, 1755; m. Zadoc Heclden,

of New Jersej-. Children : Polly, Glover, James, Josiali, John, Fanny and Robert.

277. Caleb, b. Oct. 23, 1757. +
278. Daniel, b. 1760; d, 1795, aged 35 yrs. 6 mos. 25 days, and ])uried at

Caldwells.

279. Benjamin, b. Jan. 22, 1761.+
280. Israel, must have d. y., I think.

281. Jotham, b. Feb. 15, 1765; as others say, Feb. 14, 1764. +

108. ENOS* Jolm^ Jonathan,^ lived in Cheapside or Livingston,
N.J. " Littell's Passaic Genealogy" says, he m. 1**- Phebe Williams,

and had three children
;

2"^^- Mary Woodruff, and had three chil-

dren
;

S*^' widow Phebe Tucker, and had no children
;

4*'"' widow
Prudence Mulford, and had no ch.

282. Phebe, m. Matthias Denham, of Springfield, N.J. Children: Sally m.

William Parcel, no ch.
; Samuel, settled and d. in Philadelphia, Penn. ; x\aron, m.

Mulford; Elizabeth, m. Col. Abraham K. Worley, s. Col. Abraham Worley, of

Springfield; David, m. dau. of Elijah Lyon; Phebe, m. Oliver Wade, s. Jonas;

Mary, m. 1st, William Tenbrook, and 2"d. Charles Atwater; Charlotte, m. Rodney
Wilbur, Esq., of Newark.

283. Martha, b. Nov. 30, 1755; she m. George Townley,3 s. Eftingham,2 Col.

Richard,! (the emigrant.) The "
Littell Passaic Valley Genealogies

" has an account

of the family, carrying it still further back. Nicholas, of Littleton, Middlesex, d.

in 1687, s. Francis, of Littleton, who m. Catharine, dau. Thomas Foster, Knight,

Judge of Common Pleas, in the reign of James I., s. Nicholas, of Royal county,

Palatine, who m. Anne, dau. Sir Hyde Vaughn, Privy Counselor of Henry VII.

and VIII. He was s. Richard, s. Nicholas, s. John, Esq. ,
b. in England, in 1400.

By misprint in the book referred to. Col. Richard is made s. of Richard, instead of

Nicholas. George Townley was b. June 20, 1775, and d. September, 1840; she, May
22, 1810, when George T. m. 2nd, Elizabeth, widow Samuel Cary, dau. William

Parsons, but his ch. were all by his first wife: Joanna, Nov. 22, 1774, m. Samuel

Hoadley, of Union; David, March 20, 1777, m. 1st, Mary Tucker, dau. James, and

2nd, Mary ]Marsh, dau. Joseph, of IMorristowu ; George, 1784, d. ]\Iarch 30, 1808;

Efiingham, 1786, d. July 26, 1807. Ph^be, Jan. 14, 1789, m., June 30, 1808, David

Jaques, of New York; Martha, 1794, d. April 25, 1812, unm. : Enos Baldwin, m.

1st, Sally Bonnell, and 2"d, Alngail De Forest, of Connecticut. (See Passaic

Genealogies.)

284. Esther, m. Nicholas Parcels, "on W. O. Ridge," Springfield, N. J. Chil-

dren: Mary, m. Nathaniel Squier, s. John, of Livingston, N. J.: Smith, m. Miss

Lewis, sister of Lawrence Lewis ; Enos, m. Katy Smith, of Springfield, N. J. ;

Patty, m. Stephen Edwards, of Livingston ;
Nicholas (twin to Esther), m. Mary

Anne Lyon; and Esther, m. Smith Denham, s. Jacob.

285. Samuel. +
286. Sally, m. David Brainard Dickerson, s. Philemon, and lived in Cheapside,

N. J. Philemon m. Hetty Paradise, and lived in Springfield, N. J. (For descend-

ants, see Passaic Genealogies.) Children: Sarah, m. William Gibbs, no ch.
; Mary,

d, unm.; Israel, m. Caroline Budd, dau. Dr. J. C. Budd. (For ch.. see Passaic

Genealogies.)

287." David, b. March 27, 1765. -f-
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109. :N'ATHAN4 John 3
Jonathan,- b. in New Jersey abou

1721
;

d. 1810, aged 89. His wife, Joanna d. June 18, 1770, aged
44. He m. 2'^^' Elizabeth, wid. Jerry Ball, dau. Jeremiah Hart.

288. Lewis, m. says Littell, Eunj- Hart, sister of Elizabeth, above.

389. Thomas, b. December, 1746 +
290. Ethan.

291. John.

292. Ezra.+
293. .Jemima, d. uum.

294. Esther, m. Cyrus Osborne, and went to Ohio.

295. Joanna, m. her cousin .Jotham^ EzekieH John. 3

112. JEMIMA^ John 3 Jonathan,- b. in Newark, N. J., about

1730. " Littell's Passaic Genealogy" gives the following account of

her :

" She m. Col. Samuel Potter ^ Daniel - Samuel,^ who d. July

11, 1802, aged 76. His w. d. Nov. 25, 1819, aged 89. He was an

officer in the militia in the Revolution
;
an elder of and prominent

in the Church of New Providence, also a Justice of the Peace.

296. Caleb, m. 1st, April 23, 1770 (says Littell), Phebe Parrot, and 3nd, Widow
Hinds.

297. Lydia, b. 1757: m. Joseph Allen, d. Feb. 10, 1799, and had ch. : Bethuel;

Phebe, m. David Clark; Jemima, m.—all settled iuOliio; Chloeand Moses, d. unm.

298. Samuel, m. Sarah Parsons, dau. William, Jr.
,
and settled in Bedminster,

Somerset count}-.

299. Euos,'b. March 28, 1762; m.. Feb. 20, 1787, Rhoda Miller, dau. Elder

Moses, and went to Ohio.

300. Jemima, m. Mr. Cory, and settled up the Hudson.

301. Prudence, b. 1761; m., as his 2"^' wife, David Hart, s. Jeremiah. She d,

Dec. 23, 1838, aged 87.

303. Isaac, m. 1st, Abigail Bebout, dau. Peter, of Long Hill; and 3"^. Abigail

Swain, dau. John, of Cheapside.
303. Mary, bapt. March, 5, 1769; m., Dec. 3, 1787, James Thomas, of Hanover,

Morris county.

304. Bethuel, bapt. March 27, 1774, and d. Oct. 10, 1776.

114. AMOS* Joseph
3
Jonathan,- b. in Newark, 1720

;
m. Mary

Lyon, who d. Sept. 30, 1795, aged 75. Was of Newark and of

Orange where he was buried. "Was Deacon of the church.

305. Lewis. +
306. Sarah, m. Ward.

307. Daughter, m. Joseph Canfield.

115. MOSES *
Joseph

"*

Jonathan,^ lived in New Jersey, in New-
ark or vicinity.

308. Joseph.
309. Caleb.
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310. Moses, 1758, d. 1802. The Dodd Family says he lived near Jonathan Wil-

liams' farm, and m. Susannah Baldwin, dau. Susannah, sixth ch. of Samuel Dodd,
of Newark, N. J., who d. 1713 or 1714.

311. Hannah, b. in New Jersey, vicinity of Newark; m. Jared Harrison,* s.

Joseph 3 Sargeant Richard,^ s. Richard, i one of the tirst settlers of Branford, Conn.

Jared was of New Jersey, h. 1745, d. 1827; he lived in Orange, N. J. One ch.,

Abraham, Deacon (of High Street, Orange).

116. JOSHUA '
Joseph

^
Jonathan,^ b. about 1710. He m. Pru-

dence Lyon; lived in Orange, N. J., and d. May 7, 1767, aged 57.

812. Zenas, in 1779, is in the will of his Uncle Eleazer.

318. Josiah.

314. Rebecca Roberts.

315. Mary Ball.

816. Jemima.

117. CALEB ^

Joseph
^
Jonathan,'- b. and lived in lls'ew Jersey^

although hi.s will, dated 1758, was made when he was in "
Derby,

Conn., sick." His will names his wife Jemima and ch.:

317. Jonathan, living, 1779, and in the will of Uncle Eleazer.

318. Noah.

319. Eleazer, b. 1757; d. October, 1776, aged 19.

118. PHINEHAS* Joseph
3
Jonathan,^ b. in Newark, X. J.,

about 1727 ;
d. March 6, 1803, in 77th year. His will names his

wife Hannah and ch.:

320. John.+
331. Joshua, b. Aug. 31,1768; m. Sallie Baldwin,6 dau. Lewis 5 Amos* Joseph 3

Jonatlian2 Jo.seph.i He d. Dec. 13, 1831; his wife, June 6, 1854.

322. Enos, b. 1770; d. Dec. 19, 1814, aged 44 and his wife Jane d. Feb. 27,

1813, aged 39. (Mr. Conger's Mss. Roberts' Papers.)

323. Eleazer. +
824. Rachel Jones.

122. DANIEL*Daniel3 Jonathan,^ b. in Milford, Conn., Sept.

28, 1713. His father removed when he was a child to that part of

AVallingford, Conn., now the east part of Meriden. He m., Dec.

2, 1747, Mercy Eaton, and the same year he has a deed from his

father of land northward of "Dogs' Misery," the swamp around

what is now called "Black Pond," a pond lying close under the

perpendicular side of the mountainous ridge dividing Meriden from

Middletown. Some of his descendants lived there until a few

years ago, and perhaps do still. He d. Feb. 9, 1800, aged 86.
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333. Samuel, b. Dec. 20, 1749. + '^

333. Hannah, b. March 5, 1753; supposed she ni. IMix.

334. Elizabeth, b. Dec. 17, 1753.

335. Katharine, b. June 21, 1756.

336. Daniel, b. Nov. 14, 1759. +

He had a child die, May 1789, name not appearing upon the

record.

123. JEHIEL* Daniel 3
Jonathan,2b. in Milford, Conn., June

21, 1716. He was brou^-ht up in Wallingford, parish of Meriden.

He m., Nov. 30, 1743, Mary Way, who d. Sept. 27, 1748—a fatal

month to him, as he also lost two children.

337. David, bapt. 1747; d. y., and probably Sept. 6 or 10, 1748, vi'hen unnamed
ch. died.

338. Child, d. Sept. 6 or 10, 1748.

He m. 2"'^' April 6, 1749, Bridget Goodwin, and had children b.

in Meriden Parish.

339. Rebecca, June 27, 1750.

340. David, March 28, 1753. 4-

341. Nathaniel, Oct. 8, 1755.

His descendants say he lived, 1770, in Enfield, Conn. May 13,

1778, he was of "New Molbeary, in Boston Government," (New
Marlboro, Berkshire county, Mass.) He conveys his interest in

his father's estate to Daniel Hall.

127. JOSHUA* Joshua 3 Jonathan- b. in Milford, Conn., Dec.

14, 1726. He lived in Milford. His Family Bible, dated 1752,

bought Nov. 3, 1756, is still in his family, but has few dates. He
d. Dec. 21, 1821, aged 95, as shown by Milford Cemetery; his

wife Abigail, March 29, 1832, aged 82.

350. Hezekiah, 1775.+
351. Mary, b. 1777; d. Dec. 19, 1867, aged 90.

353. Abigail m. Joseph Fowler, of Milford, and had ch. : Alfred, Baldwin and

Joseph, who went to College.

353. Elizabeth, m. Joel Hine, Jr., of Milford, and had ch. : Rogers, deceased;

Mary Elizabeth, Elijah and Joel, who is said, in 1875, to be in Milford.

354. Sarah, m. Tibbals.

355. Elijah, b. 1789; graduated at Yale College. His father advanced him
nine hundred dollars in education, wherefore he was cut down in his father's will.

He became a clergj-man, leaving the reputation of being a superior and "
very nice

man.
'" He preached often, but was not settled, and d. early, with no ch.
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144. ABIEL* Ezras Jonathan,2b. March 26, and bapt. May 3,

1730, in Milforcl, Conn.; lived in Durham, Conn. He m., April 1,

1756, Mehitable Johnson, b. Sept. 16, 1733, dan. Deacon Benjamin
and Eunice, of Durham, Conn. lie d. Aug. 11, 1802; his wife d.

Feb. 17, 1813. He seems to have had lauds in Albany, N". Y.,

which he left to three of his children. All of his children, except

Aaron, removed to Durham, N. Y.

356. Rhoda, b. Jan. 25, 1757; d. May 30, 1766.

357. Jonathan, b. June 6, 1758. +
358. Eunice, b. Aug. 2, 1760; m. Selah Strong. +
359. Abiel, b. Aug. 28. 1762. +
360. Mehitable, b^iu Durham, Conn

, May 21, 1764; m. William Torry, and

removed to Durham, N. Y., where she had eight ch. About 1808 to 1810, they
removed to one of the southwest counties of New York. Three ch. were: William,

John and Delia. He was an upright, hard-working farmer.

361. Curtiss, b. June 20, 1766. +
362. David, bapt. Dec. 4, 1767, or is it 8? b. Nov. 23, 1768, says Rev. Dwight;

m. Julia Chittenden, from North Guilford to Durham, N. Y,, and sister of Polly,

wife of his brother Curtiss. He lived in Durham, N. Y. He had no ch. ; adopted
two of his nephews, who d. y. He was a man of very remarkable memory, called

by his minister his "Concordance;" a farrier, but a very competent land surveyor.
It seemed, it is said, as if he could remember all he ever read. Having no ch.

,
he

interested himself in all the children of a town nearly thirty miles long, to get them
into Sabbath School. He was a Deacon and a pillar in the Church. He d. March

26, 1841.

363. Aaron, b. Nov. 8, 1770.+

364. Ruth, b. Oct. 30, and bapt. Nov. 2, 1772; m. Leverett Chittenden. +
365. Seth, b. April 27, and bapt. April 30, 1775.+

146. EBENEZER*Ezra3 Jonathan,'^ bapt. in Durham, Conn.,
March 9, 173i. He removed to Granville, Mass., before March 5,

1759, when he m. Lois Wetmore, of Middletown, Conn. The
Worcester Mss., by error, calls him Elnathau, and says he was

probably b. in Milford, and d. in Granville about 1813, aged 70 or

80. This error made me much labor, in Milford, among the

Elnathans. The Mss. is correct in names of sons. His will, dated

June 7, 1819, proved Oct. 7, of the same year, is in Springfield,
Mass. He d. in Granville. He gives to his children :

371. Stephen, eldest $1.+
373. Samuel 2nd, $1.+
373. John 3rd, $1; a farmer; lived and d. in Canaudaigua, N. Y., and left ch.

374; Elnathan, deceased, heirs $1.+
375. Lois, called, in her father's will, Lois Olds, and |5 given to her ch.

;
called

in the Worcester Mss. Mary, and said to have m. Col. Benjamin Olds, of Rowe, Vt.

b. in Granville, s. Benjamin, who m. 2"J, the widow of Elnathan. The Worcester
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Mss. does not give his children, but said he had brothers: Thaddcus, living in Ver-

mont; Joseph, a lawyer, lived and d. in Circleville, Ohio, leaving three sons, Joseph,
an eminent lawyer there, and others stndjing professions; Gamaliel, a settled min-

ister in Greenfield, Mass.
,
then Professor in Amherst College, and next Professor in

the Institution at Andover, N. Y.—means likely Massachusetts.

376. Millicent's children, or husband, f130, though the "Worcester Mss. says
she d. unm.

377. Eunice. Lands bounded by Lyman Baldwin's. At thirty-four, she was
unm. (date of letter in Worcester, Mass.)

378. Wetmore, youngest, executor with Lyman Baldwin, cousin of Wetmore. +

147. EZRA^ Ezra^ Jonathan,- bapt. in Durliam, Conn., May 8,

1737
; m., May 16, 1764, Elizabeth Lyman, of Durham, dan. Thomas

and Ann, and bapt. March 7, 174f ; joined the Church in Gran-

ville, Mass., by letter, June, 1764.

379. Ezra, m., Ijut no ch.

380. Lyman. +

148. KOAH ^ Ezra^ Jonathan,^ b. Sept. 10, 1738
; bapt. Sept. 2,

1739, in Durham, Conn.; m., July 30, 1760, Mehitable Parmelee,

bapt. Sept. 9, 1742, and dau. Hezekiah
; she d. Feb. 18, 1782. He

lived in Durham. His will is dated Feb. 11, 1803, and proved
June 29, 1812. He d. Jan. 9, 1812. Feb. 23, 1812, James is ap-

pointed adm'r of Mehitable, who, "a few days after childbirth

and the death of her child, to the great loss of her husband and
children and friends, died herself, Feb. 18, 1782, in the 40 year of

her age." Xoah was Deacon. Two of the daughters also removed,
who m. Hulls.

381. Phebe, b. June 3, 1761; d., Church Kecord says 5th, and Town Record

says 4th June, 1761.

382. Hannah, b. Dec. 15, 1762; d. Feb. 4, 1763.
'

383. Phebe, b. Dec. 4, 1763; d. Dec. 81, 1763.

384. Sarah, b. in Durham, Conn., Nov. 13, 1765; m., Feb. 4, 1781, .John Hull,

b. Nov. 18, 1756, and settled in Durham, N. Y. She d. July 28, 1838; he, Oct. 29,

1832. Children: Sarah, m. 1st, Root, who d. leaving no ch., and she m. 2nd, Harry

Avery, of Windham, Greene county, N. Y. , and settled in Greenville, N. Y. ; Han-
nah m. Hitchcock, and d. in Windham, Greene county, X. Y.

; Naucj', m. Peck,
and d. in Durham, N. Y.

; Eliezur, m. his second cousin Anna Strong, and had a

large family (see No. 849); Luman, m. and d. in Durham, N. Y., had a s. Anson,
who m. a Strong, gr. dau. Eunice Baldwin, who m. a Strong

—all lived in Greene

county, N. Y.

385. Noah, b. Feb. 20, and bapt. Feb. 28, 1768. +
386. James, b. Dec. 3. and bapt. Dec. 10, 1769. -l-

387. Hezekiah, b. Aug. 18, 1771; bapt. Sept. 1, 1771, and d. Dec. 30, 1831. He
m. Rachel Stow, says .James Baldwin, moved to Durham, N. Y., and d. there; no

ch. Rev. Dwight says he m. Rachel Parmely, who m. 2nd, as his second wife,

Jehiel Cooley.
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388. Adah, b. April 13, aud bapt. April 18, 1773, and moved to Durham, N. Y.
;

m.
,
in middle life, Christopher Post, aud d. childless.

389. Hannah, bapt- in Durham, Conn., Nov. 27, 1774; m. Stephen Tibbals, of

that place. They removed to Durham, N. Y., about 1795 or 1796. Children: Sally,

m. Leverett Bryant, and moved to Volney, Oswego county, N. Y. ; Almon, d. in

childhood; Samuel, m., but,d. without issue; Stephen, living, in 1876, near Pough-

keepsie, N. Y. ; Rlioda, d. uum.
;
and Betsey, d. unm.

390. Mehitable, b. June 22, 1776. m. Luther Hayes, a saddler, of Durham,
N. Y. ; had a family of ch.

391. Rhoda, b. in Durham, Conn. ; m. Constant Bushnell, of Saybrook, Conn.
;

moved to Greene county, N. Y.
;
thence to Marshall, Mich. Children : Jonas,

Rachel, Linus, Andrew and Noah.

150. AMOS * Ezra ^
Jonathan," bapt. in Durham, Conn., April

22, 1734; removed to Granville, Mass., about 1750 to 1760; m.

Margary Munson, dau. Ephraim Muuson and Comfort Bishop his

wife, of Granby, Conn,, as appears from a deed in the Springfield

Records, 1796, to I^athaniel Bancroft, clothier. His will, dated

Jan. 7, 1829, proved in 1836, remembers his six children.

393. Amos, m. Anna Hamilton, of Tolland, Mass. Children : (955) Watson

Sylvester, in 1829, legatee of his grandfather; iu June, 1839, his own estate is

committed to his brother John Kent
;
and (956) a daugliter, d. y. ; (957) a daughter,

m. John Kent, of Springfield, Mass., who is said to have the Familj^ Record.

394. Curtiss, b. Aug. 11, 1769.+

395. Ruth.

396. Rizpah.
397. Orpha.
398. Son, unnamed, but in the will no doubt Truman, b. Sept. 27, 1780. +

151. ELXATHA:N' * Ezra 3
Jonathan,^ bapt. in Durham, Conn.,

May 25, 1746. Returned to Milford, Conn., in consequence of

receiving property from his relatives in Milford. He d. Nov. 18,

1832, aged 87. His s. Samuel was his adm'r. He may have lived

at Granville for awhile.

399. Son,
j
^^,. ^ ^^^^ ^ ^.^g^ ^. j^ j.^^ jj j^g^

400. Daughter, S

401. Elnathan.+
402. Son, )

^^^jj^ infants, d. June 19, 1788.
403. Son, )

404. Samuel. 4-

He may have had other children. The venerable David L.

Baldwin, of Milford, thinks he had three sons and several daugh-
ters, all dead, and "considerable property." Rev. Dwight says
Elhatlian was adopted by his Uncle Noah.
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152. REUBEN* Ezra ^
Jonathan,

-

bapt. in Durham, Conn.,

April 3, 1749, yet the Town Records say he was b. April 29, 1749 ;

m., May 29, 1773, Eunice Camp, of Durham, bapt. Oct. 13, 1745,

dau. Abraham and Martha Camp.

405. Ezra, bapt. March 27, 1773; d. November, 1790, aged U.(?)

His l^twife d. Sept. 2, 1778, aged 35; and he m. 2^'^' June 4,

1782, Mrs. Mable (Lord) Jones, who d. Dec. 31, 1827, aged 74.

406. Gad, b. Dec. 31, 1783; d. January, 1784.

407. Eunice, b. June 35, 1785; d. Feb. 16, 1860, and her tombstone, in Durham,

Conn., says "she was the last surviving descendant of Reuben Baldwin, and the

last surviving resident in Durham of that ancient and once numerous family of

Baldwins, whose remains lie interred beneath the adjoining monuments, erected to

their memorj'."

408. Charles, entered Yale College, but shortly after lost his eyesight, and d.

in middle life ;
no ch.

409. Annie, d. num. in middle life.

Reuben d. Dec. 31, 1834, aged 85.

154. SAMUEL * Samuel 3 David 2
Joseph,! b. May 10, 1713, in

Milford, Conn.; settled in New Milford, Conn., where he m., Oct.

31, 1739, Grace Buck, dau. Enoch, of that place.

410. Amos, b. Oct. 30, 1740; entry of death of Amon, Aug. 5, 1741.

411. Sarah, b. Sept. 33, 1741.

412. Amos, b. Feb. 31, 174f.4-

413. Esther, b. Aug. 30, 1746; m. Asahcl .

414. Nathan, b. July 17, 1748; m. and had two daus., but no sons, says the

statement of Mrs. Amos.

415. Eunis, b. April 3, 1750.

416. Tubah (daughter), b. Dec. 36, 1753.

417. Abigail, b. Dec. 30, 1754.

418. Lois, Jan. 33, 1758.

419. Chloe, b. April 6, 1760, but bapt. April 3, 1760, if the Records are to be

believed.

One of these daughters, it is said, m. Barnes, and one m. Gilbert.

Mrs. Barnes Ilawley, care of Samuel Fuller, Richmondville, Scho-

horie county, X. Y., is living in 1875 ;
she is a grand-daughter of

Samuel. The accounts from "
Grandmother," (Mrs. Amos,) fur-

ther says one of the girls m. a Baldwin named David, who lived

in "Meredith Square," and had several sons.

33
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155. GAMALIEL ^ Samuel 3 David 2 b. in Milford, Conn., Sept.

11, 1716
;
he settled in IN'ew Milford, and d. there, where he joined

the Church, Aug. 30, 1741. He m. Rebecca Stebbins. His estate

was distributed to his widow and the children below
;
adminis-

tration was granted Dec. 8, 1766:

420. Samuel, b. March 21, 174|; His estate was, in 1779, distributed in Dan-

bury Probate to his brothers and sisters.

421. Mary, b. January, 174.4; had m., before April, 1771, Jonathan Giddirgs.
422. Isaac may have been the unnamed son bapt. May 6, 1753. +
423. Eachel, m. Rev. Medad Rogers. +

156. ISRAEL* Samuel 3
David,2b. in Milford, Conn., Oct. 31,

1718 ;
m. widow Hannah Chatterton, of New Haven, Oct. 17, 1748,

of "Amitie" parish. He had ear-mark in New Haven, Jan. 23,

174|. He removed to New Milford, where he, with his brothers,

inherited his father's lands. He was there Deacon in the " Strict

Congregational," or "Separatist" Church. He d. July 1, 1797, in

his 79th year; his widow Hannah d. Dec. 27, 1812, aged 90. His

epitaph reads as follows :

' '

Life makes the soul dependent on the dust ;

Death gives her wings
To mount above the spheres;

Feeble nature may drop a tear,

While reason and religion, better taught.

Congratulate the dead,

And crown the tomb

With wreath triumphant."

His children were :

424. Israel, b. 1761.+

425. John. +
426. Abiel.+

427. Hannah, m. Dayton.
428. Jane, m. Chamberlain.

429. Mercy, d. uum. in 1823, and wills to sisters Hannah and Content.

430. Content.

158. ARIEL* Samuel 3
David,2 b. in Milford, Conn., Nov. 22,

1724; settled in New Milford, Conn,, where he m., Dec. 12, 1749,

Rachel Buck. He d. Sept. 8, 1754.

431. Joel, b. Sept. 27, 1750.

432. Abigail, b. Dec. 5, 1752; d. June 4, 1754.
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161. DAVID* David 3
David;^ b. in Milford, Oct. 23, 1712

;
set-

tled in Litchtield, Conn.; he m. Hannah Cantield. His will is dated

May 21, 1778
; hers, N'ov. 11, 1785.

433. George, b. Xov. 21, 1734; administration Sept. 6, 1803, as of Torrington,

Conn., and distribution to his wife Tr^-pliena, and to Iiis two brothers and three

sisters. His wife d. Jan. 3, 1832. Tliey had no ch.

434. Hannah, b. Dec. 1, 1737; m. Capt. Abraham Bradley.

435. Abigail, b. in Litchtield, Conn., Feb. 8, 1740; m. Lawrence Wessells
; she

had George Baldwin, and other ch.

436. David, b. Sept. 3, 1743; d. a soldier in the French war, without issue.

437. Samuel Wilkinson, b. Aug. 6, 1745. +
438. Phinehas, m. Mary Cooke: no ch. As "Captain," his estate goes, July 3,

1817, to his w.
;
to Judson Baldwin Miller, s. Samuel; to the w. and ch. of Nathan

Cook; and to George Baldwin Wessells.

439. Lois, m. Capt. Isaac McNeil, whom she survived.

id2. ISAAC* David 3
David,^ b. in Milford, Conn., Feb. 22,

171|. He graduated at Yale in 1735 ;
he was first a clergyman,

then a lawyer, and as he advanced in life, a farmer. He lived in

Litchfield, Conn., where he was Clerk of the Court from 1751 to

to 1793. He m., in 1751, Ann Collins, b. Aug. 24, 1725, dau. Rev.

Timothy, the first minister of Litchfield, and his wife Elizabeth

(Hyde) Collins. He was a licentiate of the Hartford I^orth Asso-

ciation, Oct. 4, 1737. He d. Jan. 15, 1805
;
his wife. May 15, 1791.

He was a Member of the Legislature from 1745 to 1766. I think

there is a biography of him in the "History of Litchfield," by
Hon. George Woodrufi, but the book is not accessible to me.

440. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 6, 1751; m. Samuel Sheldon of Troy, N. Y., her third

cousin according to one account I have
;
another says, Elisha Sheldon, a large landed

proprietor in Sheldon, Vt., and, during the war of 1812, a manufacturer.

441. Isaac, b, Nov. 12, 1753. Yale College, 1774. +
442. Ashbel, b. March 7, 1757. Yale College, 1776. He served as Quarter-

master in the Revolutionary war. In 1785, he was ordained an Episcopal minister,

by Bishop Seabury, the tirst Episcopal ordination in this country. He was minister

in Stratford, Conn., from 1792 to 1834. He afterward officiated at Walliugford,

3Ieriden, North Haven and Oxford until 1832, when he became disabled by age.

He had then preached about ten thousand times, bapt. three thousand and ten,

married six hundred couples, and assi-sted at the burial of about three thousand

persons. He was a very popular man ; familiar and known to all
; jolly and affable.

A slight lameness did not keep him from priding himself on getting the first kiss

from the bride. He d. at Eochester, N. Y., Feb. 8, 1846. He m., liut had no ch.

A fair sample of his general popularity is, that, an Episcopalian, he m. my mother,
a Presbyterian, to my father, a Methodist.
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443. Mary, b. Jau. 20, 1761, m. Timothj^ Leonard. +
444. Annie, b. Januar)', 1764; d. 1765.

445. Horace, b. Sept. 27, 1765. +
446. Frederick, b. Sept. 1, 1769; d. Sept. 4, 1769.

166. ABNER* David 3
David,

2 b. in Durham, Couii., May 27,

1726
;
he settled in Litchfield, Conn. He m., Jan. 10, 1754, Anne

Marsh, dau. William, of Hartford. He d. April 26, 1781.

447. William, b. Feb. 28, 1755. +
448. Abner, b. March 16, 1756.+
449. .James, b. Nov. 12, 1758.4-

450. David, b. March 14, 1761; d. 1771, from a kick by a horse.

451. John, b. Jan. 22, 1763; drowned June 3, 1764.

452. John, b. June 3, 1764; m. Sally De Wolf; lived and d. in Litchfield,

having ch. : Elislia, unni., and three daus.

453. Charles, b. May 8, 1766. +
454. Susanna, b. Oct. 17, 1769; m. Asa Sanford, of Litchfield.

455. Anne, b. March 24, 1771; m. Thaddeus Landin, of Litchfield, Conn., and

Grand Isle, Vt.

456. David, b. .July 30, 1773 (twin); d. 1773.

457. Darius, b. July 30, 1773 (twin); d. 1773.

458. David, b. Feb. 20, 1776; d. Aug. 20, 1776.

, 172. XATHAN* JSTathan^ David,^ bapt. in Milford, Conn., Sept.

24, 1721 ;
continued to live in Milford. He m. Eunice Mallet, says

his grandson, David L. He d. aged 88
;
his wife, aged 90. He d.

May 9, 1804.

459. Avis, d. unm.

460. Content, m. Elias Carrington ;
d. before 1802, leaving ch.

461. Mary, m. William Durand.

462. Nathan, b. Nov. 8, 1755. +
468. David, d. in the Revolution, in Prison Ship, and his death "heard of," as

appears in Milford Town Records, Feb. 5, 1780.

464.'^ Lewis, bapt. Jan. 15, 1765, in the Episcopal Church, in Huntington. He
also d. in the Revolution, either in Prison Ship or in 3Iilford, in consecxuence of his

confinement there.

465. Richard, bapt. March 27, 1768, in Huntington; d. unm. April 3, 1834, in

. his 68th year.

466. Abel, bajit. in Huntington, Feb. 24, 1772; he d. Sept. 1, 1802; unm.

173. DAVID* Nathan 3
David,-^ bapt. in Milford, Conn., March

1, 1724. Yale College, 1748. He had from his father, besides his

learning, twenty shillings. He was the "
^lajor David '"

of Milford
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Records. He lived and d. in Milford. He m. Olive Mallet, Feb.

2, 1764, and had

467. Elihu, b. Nov. 28, 1764; bapt. .Jan. 15, 1765, in Hvintington Episcopal

niurch. I suppose him to be the one who d. Sept. 3, 1831, aged 59, it is said, at

Milford, and the age to be incorrect.

468. Elizabeth, b. Oct. 20, 1768; bapt. in Huntington Episcopal Church, Nov.

5, 1769.

He d. May 4, 1784, in a lit, and his Avidow Avis was his admin-

istratrix, representing the estate insolvent. Was she Avis Durand,
who m. Feb. 16, 1784? I believe the children to have d. without

issue, as his relative David L. Baldwin thinks.

176. ELIHU ^ Xathan 3
David,-^ bapt. in Milford, Conn., April

25, 1731 ;
he d. in Milford, May 1, 1817. He m. 1^*' Abigail Gun,

who d. Oct. 9, 1784, in her 47th year. His will remembers the

children of her brothers Isaac and John, and also her neice Catli-

arme, w. of Thaddeus Baldwin. He ra. 2"'*' soon after Phebe
;
she

d. May, 1821, aged 59, and the following children were all hers:

469. Abigail Gun, bapt. in Milford, Conn., Oct. 3, 1785; m., Sept. 20, 1809,

Samuel Stow, of Milford, Conn., as his 1st wife. He was s. William, and b. Oct.,

3, 1785. She d. :May 26, 1844. and he m. 3nd, Julia Lewis, who d. Oct. 8, 1865; he

d. July 5, 1870. Cliilf^i"^": Grace Ann, June 9, 1813, m., Nov. 14, 1832, Ja.soa

Clark, of Milford; William, Sept. 20, 1815, d. unm April 26, 1847; Elizabeth, Oct.

5, 1817, d. unm. Oct. 11, 1847; Celia, Dec. 8, 1819, m., Aug. 25, 1839, Samuel A.

Miles, of 3Iilf()rd, and she d. May 20, 1847; Phoebe, October, 1821, m. 1st, Sept. 10,

1840, William Buell, and 2>"i. June 11, 1863, Richard II. Hine; Augusta M.. Feb.

27, 1825, m., Oct. 2, 1848, N. D. Porter, and she d. with her tir.st ch. in childbed;

Theodore, Sept. 11, 1827; m., 18, 1853, Elizabeth Baldwin, 7 of Milford, Mar-

cus 6 Nathan 5 Nathan ' Nathan 3 David ^ Joseph. i"

470. Elihu. bapt. May 20, 1787; d. y.
'

471. David, bapt. Jan. 25, 1789; d. Oct. 16, 1821, unm.

472. Samuel, bapt. July 10, 1791. +
473. Elihu, b. June 20, 1792. +
474. Elizabeth, bapt. March 12, 1794; n\. Joseph Piatt.

475. Phebe, bapt. July 1, 1798; m. George R. lugersoll.

476. 3Iary Ann, bapt. Oct. 12, 1800; m. Richard Piatt.

179. CONTEXT ^Xathan 3
David,2b. in Milford, Conn., Sept.

12, 1740; m. Jonathan Fowler, b. Aug. 11, 1735, and brother of

William, who m. her sister Eunice. He d. Sept. 21, 1789; she,

June 19, 1821.

483. Content, m. Elijah Bryan: moved to Granville, Ohio, and had ch. : Elihu,

Content, Lucy, Amanda, Betsey, Elijah F., Patty and Content, some of whom are

.said to have been living there in 1874. One of them, living there in July, 1880, is
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Elijah F., M.D., one of Granville's most respected citizens. The father was a

soldier in the Revolution from 1776 to 1783, and d. Jan. 12, 1844.

*484. Comfort, m. Benjamin Feun; .settled in Tallmadge, Ohio, and had ch. :

Benjamin F.
, Sarah, Alfred, Nathan, Luciuda, Jonathan, Hannah, Clemens and

Elmira.

485. Abigail, m. Samuel Fenn
;
settled in Plymouth, Conn. Children : Louisa

and Hart Fowler.

486. Martha, m. Barnabas Woodcock
;
settled-in Milford, and had ch. : Alma,

Patty Ann, Sarah, Martha, Mary, 2artholomew, Hannah, Elizabeth and Benjamin
Fowler.

487. Hannah, m. John Bryan, and settled in Orange, Conn.

488. Jonathan, b. Dec. 31, 1774; d. unm.
489. Josiah, b. April 21, 1777; m. Rebecca Clark; settled in Orange, and one

s. is now, 1874, living in Milford.

180. JOSEPH 5
Joseph* Joseph ^

Joseph
^

Joseph,^ of Maiden,

Mass., b. Jan. 10, 1718
; m., Oct. 27, 1742, Mary Potter, of Lynn,

*484. COMFORT, ui. Benjamin Fenn. This Benjamin Fenn was of the line described on pages 49—51,

as follows :

1. Hon. Benjamin Fenn, m. Sarali Baldwin, and d. 1672.

2. Benjamin Fenn, bapt. 1640, and d. 1689.

3. Deacon Benjamin Fenn, bapt. 1667, but b. 1662, and d. 1732.

4. Capt. Benjamin Fenn, b. 1690, and d. 1770.

5. Col. Benjamin Fenn, b. 1720, and d. 1778.

6. Lieut. Benjamin Fenn, b. 1742, and d. Oct. 27, 1780, at 3S yrs. of age by his tombstone in Mil-

ford, Conn.; and by Family Record Lieut. Benjamin had ch. :

Benjamin, Ma3- 14, 1766, who m. Comfort Fowler, above, and d. July 10, 1817.

Peck, Feb. 28, 1768, of whom hereafter.

Treat, March 10, 1770; d. Feb. 21, ls06.

Sarah, Feb. 28, 1773; d. Oct. 26, 1796.

Clemence, April 13, 1775; d. Oct. 6, 1776.

William, April 5, 1777.

Richard, July 4, 1779; d. Feb. 20, 1S6S.

PECK FENN, of the seventh generation, also settled in Tallmadge, Ohio; b. in Milford, Conn., Feb. 28,

17CS. He m., Jan. 28, 1794, Urania Durand, of Milford, b. Nov. 23, 1769. She d. Sept. 15, 1862; he, March

12,1824. They had ch.:

Miranda, Xov. 3, 1794; d. March 11, 1796.

William Peck, May 1, 1796; m., June 4, 1818, Susan Smith, and d. April 15, 1S24.

Miranda, Jan. 1, 1798; m., March 10, 1820, Anson Ashley, of Tallmadge. As a widow, she lives

there with her ch. in August, ISSO.

Harvey, Dec. 7, 1799; m., April 18, 1822, Sintha Beach, and d. July 14, 1873. They lived in Sullivan,

Ohio. He and his ch. are d., but he has one or more gr. ch. li\ ing.

Joseph, March 2, 1802; m., Sept. 6, 1827, Nancy Caruthers, and d. July 10, 1846. He had ch.; Cla-

rinda, m. J. VV. Upson, a prosperous gentleman, of Cleveland, Ohio, engaged in mining and selling

coal; and they have ch. Joseph's second ch. was Harriet, who m. W. F. Saunders, of Helena, Montana.

Clarinda, April 22, 1S04; m-., Sept. 18, 1823, Francis H. Wright of Tallmadge, ahd had a dau. Eliza,

who m. Abel B. Berry, of Connecticut.

Eliza, April 12, 1806; m.. May 21, 1829, Francis H. Wright, last named, and had: (1) Clarinda, who
m. 1st, Mr. Sperry, of Tallmadge, and has a dau. Harriet, and 2nd, Mr. Spellman, of Sullivan, in 1880 of

Tallmadge; (2) Harriet, who m. James E. Baldwin, who will be found on page 381 of this volume; 3rd,

Martha, whom. J. Park Alexander, of Akron, Summit county, Ohio; and (4) Francis IL

Sereno, Julj- 8, 1809, of whom hereafter.

Alpheus Andrew, Feb. 5, 1817; m., April 11, 1833, Anna Caruthers. In August, 1880, they live in

Tallmadge. Their ch. are; Mary, m. William Trowbridge, of Connecticut, she is a widow; Joseph, m.

and living in New York City; William, m. and living in New York City; and Caroline, m.
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b. 1718, and d. Jan, 7, 1795, aged 77. He moved from Charlton to

Spencer, Mass., after 1758, and before 1761. He d. June 3, 1790,

aged 73.

490. Joseph.

491. Samuel, settled in Spoiifcr; he m., Aug. 19, 1790, Elizabeth Livermore;

she d., and he m. 3'ni. lluldah Ilaniiltou, of Brookfield, .Mass., .July 16, 1T96. Did

he not have the ch. : Samuel, of Leicester (adjoiuiug Spencer), where his will, iu

1836, gave to his brother James, and sisters Anna and Mehitable?

493. Aaron.

493. Simeon.

494. William.

495. Levi, 1756, of Spencer, Mass. +
496. Zerubbabel, b. 1758. +
497. Sarah, in Spencer, 1761.

Aaron and Simeon do not appear in Draper's "History of

Spencer," and perhaps died young.

SEREN'O FEXX, of the eiirhth generation, h. July 8, 1809; m. Sept. 27, lS-52, Eliza Caruthers, dau. John

of Talhiiadg^e; there from Pennsylvania. In August, 1880, he resides in Tallriiadge. His eh. are:

Anna E., July 1, 1833; m., Nov. 22, 1860, Lewis W. Ford, of Cleveland, Ohio, where they reside in

August, 1880. Lewis W. Ford is s. of Cyrus and Clarissa (Whitemarsh) Ford; Cyrus being the s. of

Hezekiah and (Cobb) Ford. The Fords, Whitniarsh and Cobb, were from Cummington, Mass.;

the Fords being descendants of those earl}- in the Plymouth Colony. Mr. L. W. Ford is a graduate of

Yale College, 1854, and of Harvard Law School, 18.57. He then became a tutor in Vale College, and

afterward a lawyer in Cleveland, where he has been a law-partner with the author of this volume since

1869. Mr. and Mrs. Ford have had ch.: (1) Myra Eliza, March 10, 1862. d. Jan. 2, 1869; (2) Harriet

Fenn, Nov. 17, 1863; (3) George Whitniarsh, Nov. 8, 1865; (4) Anna Grace, Jan. 6, 1871; and [5) Lewis

Augustus, Aug. 0, 1872.

Sereno Peck Fenn, s. Sereno Fenn, b. April 25, 1844; m., May, 1873, Marj' Augusta (Larrimore)

Dewitt, \vidow of J. H. Dewitt, formerly a merchant In Cleveland. Mrs. Dewitt was from Niles, Ohio.

Mr. S. P. Fenn, August, 1880, has no ch., and is a partner in the extensive wholesale house of Sherwin,

Williams i.t Co., doing business in Cleveland.

The first Benjamin Fenn was, as we have said, a very leading man in Milford, in New Haven Colony,

and after the union in Connecticut. He was one of the five persons who, in February, 1639, took the deed

for the planters for "6 coats, 10 blankets, 1 kettle, 12 hatchets, 12 hoei, 2 dozen knives, and a dozen small

glasses (mirrors). He was, says Lambert (History of Milford, page 136), liberally educated. He was chosen

Magistrate of the Colony in 1661; but, says Trumbull (History of Connecticut, page 251, ed. 1797), "the

spirit of republicanism was so high that several of them would not accept their appointments; and take

the oaths prescribed. Mr. Fenn, was hardly prevailed upon to accept his office. He at last took the oath,

with this previous explanation, that it onlj' was with reference to the particular laws of that (New Haven)

Colony, and that if anything foreign should present, it should give no offence if he should decline acting."

The Colony at that time was under some excitement about the regicides Goffe and Whalley, who some

months before arrived in New England. In March, 1661, the regicides were more or less at Milford, and in

August, 1661, commenced tlieir stay there of two years, being concealed in a shop belonging to Micah

Tompkins, on his lot (see map, ante page 76), and Benjamin Fenn was one of those who knew their secret

and assisted them. He was no doubt one of those who took the oath in the same manner the next year.

From Milford the regicides went to Pangasset (Derby,) to the home of Edward Riggs, father of Samuel, who

m. Sarah Baldwin, niece of Benjamin Fenn (see ante page 88). Mr. Kigg's home was "pallisaded in to

secure it from the Indians." (Stiles' "Regicides.") President Stiles says that Madame Humphreys, wife of

Rev. Daniel and gr. dau. of Edward Riggs (see ante page 89), used often to speak of it. After the granting of

the charter to Connecticut, Mr. Fenn was in favor of the Union, in promoting which he was prominent.

A considerable biography could be extracted from the Colonial and Town Records, as well as mich inform-

ation as to the succeeding Benjamins, who were nearly all leading men. Capt. Benjamin, b. 1690, with

Noah Baldwin, Jr., was one of those who, in 1750, "declared they have soberly dissented from the estab-

lished Church, in said Milford, praying to be excused from paying ecclesiastical taxes in ^aii town.'

Leave was granted them and such as should enter their names with the Town Clerk as dissenters within

three months, to be freed "during the time they shall regularly attend the worship of God in the separate

congregation.
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185. SAMUEL ^
Joseph

'

Joseph,^ b. in Maldea, Mass., Jan. 22,

ITft; he d. in Maiden, March 10, 1776. He m. Elizabeth Sweet-

zer, b. 1732, dau. John and Martha.* She was the dau. of Samuel

Green,
^

s. James 2 James.^ She d. Oct. 24, 1832, aged 90. He
was a weaver, as were his ancestors for four generations.

495. William.
-tr^^^^-r

There were perhaps more children.

204. ASA^ David* Joseph,^ of Spencer, Mass. Draper's "His-

tory of Spencer" says he was a "gentleman of respectability,"

often chosen to town offices. Committee of Correspondence, an

officer in the war of the Revolution, and Major in the Militia.

He m. Abigail, widow of Henry White, March 7, 17i|^; she was

b. Dec. 12, 1721, dau, Capt. James Draper, of Dedham, and had

several children by her l*** husband. (See Draper's "History of

Spencer.)
501. Rutli, b. April 8, 1751; m., Jau. 23, 1773, Samuel Watson, of Leicester,

Mass. One authority says Samuel Welton.

502. Cliloe. b. in Spencer, Mass., Oct. 2, 1755; m., May 4, 1779, James Sprague,
of Spencer. He d. Dec. 31, 1824, aged 75; his wife, Dec. 12, 1835. Children: James,

June 26, 1782, (for ch., see Draper's Spencer); Charles, July 31, 1784, m. 1813,

Hannah Sereing; Chloe, Dec. 30, 1786, m. Jeremiah Watson, July, 1807; Roswell,

April 22, 1789; and Roxa, April 2, 1794.

503. Olive, b. in Spencer, Mass., May 15, 1758; m., Nov. 12, 1778, Peter Rice,

of that place. Children: Olive, Sept. 19, 1784; Willard, June 12, 1786; Lucy, Aug.

6, 1788, m. Charles Watson, 2nd; Clarissa, July 31, 1790, m. William Pitt Waitc;

Joel, Feb. 26, 1796; Horace, Feb. 27, 1798; William, .July 5, 1803, m. Emeline

Draper; and Peter Rice, who was a soldier in the Revolution, and fought at Bunker

Hill; he d. Feb. 4, 1813; his wife d. Nov. 28, 1813. An accoimt of his descendants

will be found in Draper's "History of Spencer, ^Vlass."

504. Lucy, b. in Spencer, Mass., July 10, 1760; m., Oct. 29, 1786, Phinehas

Jones, of that place, from Charlton. Children: Jeremiah, March 7, 1788; Reuel,

Dec. 27. 1789, perished in a snow storm, Dec. 24, 1811; ]VIiudwell, April 5, 1792;

Lucy, or Lory. Lucj' d., and Mr. Jones m. 2nJ. April 22, 1798, Hannah Phillips,

and had several ch., of whom there is an account in Draper's "History of Spencer."

205. . ZEBULON ^ David *
Joseph

^
Joseph

-'

Joseph,^ b. in Spen-

cer, Mass.; he removed to Vershire, Vt., and, according to the

"Worcester Mss., had the following children :
*

•

1. (name not gi\ en). Quere, whether it was one of his children, who is said to have moved

from Vermont to Osweg-o county, N. Y., at Sandy Creek? His children, it is said, all married, and had

large families.

2. Stephen.
3. Julius.

4. Hannah.

h. George, living 1875.
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505. Frederick, d. unm.

506. Zadoc, settled in Ohio, and is supposed to have been killed in Col. Miller's

battle with the Indians.

50r. Elon.

508. Asa.

509. And one more.

*07. DAVID 5 David'* Joseph,^ b. in Spencer, Mass., about 1733,

it is said; settled in Smithtield, N. Y., and d. there, about 1818,

aged 80 to 90
;
he had lost one leg.

510. John, b. 1760. +
511. Jonathan.*

512. David.

And several daughters, according to the Worcester Mss.

ti. Zebuloii.-f

7. Sidney, living, 1875, in Sandy Creek.

6. ZEBUL0N(2\ (1). His ch. were all b. in Sandy Creek.

8. Delia, b. Aug. 23, 1822; ni. Solomon Wheeler.

9. William, b. Aug. 21, 1825; Post Office, Mannsville, Jefferson county, N. Y.

10. Harrison, b. Dec. 6, 1827; Post Office, Elizabethtown, Ky.
11. .Jene, b. Jan. 5, 1829. In May, 1875, of Joliet, 111.; ni. Oct. 28, 1857, in New Lenox, Will county,

111., and had ch.: Betty J., Sept. 10, 1858, d. April 14, 1863; VVilliani Carl, Jaii. 8, 1860, d. April 28, 1863;

Delia, Sept, 9, 1861; Arthur, July 20, 1867; and Jennie, May 7, 1869.

12. Albert, b. Sept. 9, 1832; d. in Ottumwa, Iowa, 1876.

13. John J., May 21, 1838; Post Office, Watertown, N. Y.

*
Quere, whether (511) Jonathan was

1. JONATHAN, who lived in Topshani, Orange county, Vt., and afterward in Westminster, Vt.? He was-

afflicted with o;'casional insanity. He ni. 1st, and had two daus., utid 2iid, a Tabor. He had ch., at least

2. Lydia, m. John Kanisay; settled in Clintonville, N. Y.; she had a large family of ch. in Clinton-

ville, in 1875.

3. Hannah, m. John Bullard, and had eleven ch. He d., and she m. 2nd, John Blackman, and is a

second time a widow. Address, Lewis, Esse.x county, N. Y.

4. Ezra, ni. Martha Peck, dau. Solomon, of Royalton, Vt., b. Nov. 21, 1798, and moved to Ohio

(Peek's Genealogy), it is said, near Columbus.

5. Jonathan, in 1875, Post Office address, Au Sable Forks, Essex coimty, N. Y.; has had eleven

ch., of whom seven were then living.

6. Levi, b. 1808, in Topshani, Yt.-j-

7. Erastus, living, 1875, in Wells River, Vt., and has ch.: .Addison R., of Charlotte, N. V.; .\\\'\ T.,
of Wells River; and Hannah T., d. aged 15.

6. LEVI(2), Jonathan(l), b. 1808. In 1825, went to Jay, Essex couuty, N.Y., where hem., \%29, Ruth

White, also from Vermont; living in 1875.

Elizabeth, b. 1830; d. August, 1856, of consumption.

Hannah, b. 1332; m. B. F. Flint; lives, 1875, in South Colton, St. Lawrence county, N. Y.; has
two daus. and three sons, one of whom, John Flint, is a telegraph operator in Ohio, and thought to be
in Cleveland.

Caroline, b. in 1834; d. April, 1873, of consumption; m. James McKee, from Ireland to the United
States when young, and is a fanner.

Lowanda, b. March 24, 1836; m. July 24, 1855, Isaac Page, living, 1875, in Port Henry, N. Y.

John Franklin, b. 1837; m. Sarah Knox; living, 1875, in Wilmington, Essex county, N. Y.; has
a dau., b. 1SG9.

Son, b. 1840; d. 1842.

William Wallace, b. 1842; a general merchant, in Kalamazoo, Mich., with one dau.

Electa, b. 1844; m. Hiram Wood, andli^ing, ls75, in Au Sable Forks, Essex county, N. Y.; has
ch.: Gearge Edw.ird, Sept. 27, 1809, d. May 29, 1872; Lucien Franklin, Nov. 6, 1873, d. July 14, 1874; and
Rachel Urania, July 13, 1875.

Levi Madison, b. 1847; ni. Sarah Thompson, of Lewis, N. Y.; living, 1875, in Winauski, Vt. He
has had two daus., d. y.

Oilman Erastus, b. 1849, M.D.
;
a physician, in Orosvenuer, St. Lawrence county, N. Y.

Jametj Edward, b. 1852; in 1875, a clerk; on Lake Champlain, and unm.
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He m., according to Draper's "History of Spencer," Sibbilah

"White, dan. John White, Sen., June 9, 1763. By tradition, it is

said he m. his wife in Ashfield, Mass.

208. JO:N'ATHAis" 5 David* Joseph,^' b. in Spencer, Mass., in

1742 or 1743
;
he lived in Templeton (formerly Spencer). He m.,

Dec. 28, 1766, Mary Hunt, of Oxford, sister of the wife of Geu.

Larned, of Oxford
;
she d. Oct. 8, 1780, aged 36, and he m. 2"'>'

'Soy. 23, 1782, Sarah Bemis, dau. Capt. William, of Spencer. He
was a Justice of the Peace. He d. September, 1788, and his widow
m. Robert Mchols, who d. in Barre, Vt.

515. Edeu, b. Feb. 1, 1768. +
516. Polly, b. Oct. 8, 1769; m., and in middle life found dead in her bed one

morning.
517. Nabby, b. June 23, 1771; m. Turner, of Templeton; had a gr. ch. in

Winchendon, Mrs. Washington Whitney.
518. One that d., b. Feb. 3, 1773.

519. Jonathan, b. Feb. 14, 1774. +
520. Betsey, b. July 24, 1777; m. Cooper Sawj'er. +
521. Asa, b. Feb. 14, 1780; settled in New York State; no more known. S "

522. Sarah, b. Sept. 12, 1786; m. Mr. Muzzej', and moved to K^unebunk, Me.

523. Lucy, b. .July 12, 1788; m .John Wheeler, of Templeton. Both are dead.

They had ch. : (1) Sarah, dead; (2) Beulali Baldwin, m. l«t, Merrill Hildreth, and

2nd, Bemis; and (3) Lucy, dead. The eh. are in Templeton in 1877.

The widow's thirds were divided May 17, 1798.

217. JONATHAN 5 Ebenezer* Joseph,^ was one of the earliest

settler's in Oxford, N. Y., where he died.

542. Charles.

543. Henry.
544. James Harvey. +
545. John.

219. MOSES 5 Moses* James =^

Joseph
2

Joseph,! b. July 6, 1731,

of Saybrook, Conn.; perhaps thence to W^allingford, Conn., in

1759. He was in Capt. Redfield's Company, March 5, 1760 ;
then

of Saybrook. He deeds to his brother James his interest in the

dwelling of his grandfather. His wife's name was Elizabeth.

546. James, Jan. 29, 1760. +
547. Sarah, d. in Cheshire, Conn.

548. Abigail, d. in Meriden.

549. Lucretia, d. in Meriden.

Meriden and Cheshire were both towns set off from Wallingford.
550. Son, said by the descendants of James to liave had a s. Ira, who m. Miss

Wilcox, of Cheshire or South Meriden. I have no other linowledge of him.
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223. DAVID ^ Moses *
James,^ b. in Saybrook, and according to

the Record there, ]Slarch 8, 1740
;
while his descendants, from his

Family Bible, say March 28. He m. Parnell Clark, dan. Joseph

2nd, of Chester, Conn. In 1773, he lived in AVallingford, Conn.

In 1804, he moved to Atwater, Portage county, Ohio, where he d,

Sept. 1. 1808; his widow, Oct. 31, 1815.

551. Roswell, b. June 8, 1765; not known what became of him.

552. Benjamin, b. Jan. 2, 1767. +
553. David, b. June 25, 1769.-1-

554. Xoah, b. April 23, 1772; d. in Vermont in 1857, leaving a family.

555. Rebecca, b. Oct. 14, 1774, d. in Springfield, Summit county, Ohio, May
12, 1857.

556. Lydia, b. April 29, 1777: d. Feb. 8, 1873, in Atwater, Ohio.

557. Abigail, b. March 3, 1780; m. Anthony, of Atwater, and had eh. : (1) Lydia,

April 20, 1801, d. Oct. 12, 1815; (2) Arad M., April 8, 1803, living, 1877, in Atwater;

(3) Amanda Upson. July 23, 1805, d. Sept. 24, 1854; (4) Lavinia Rice, June 12, 1808,

d. Jan. 20, 1859; (5)Harley, Sept. 8, 1810, m. his cousin Anteinette, Xo. 1163, which

see; (6) Joseph, April 16, 1813, d. Jan. 28, 1863; (7) Philo. Nov. 6, 1815, d. Jan. 20,

1877; (8) Juliana Upson, April 27, 1818, living, 1877, in Elkhart, Ind.
; (9) Lucrctia

J. Mellen, June 12, 1821, d. August, 1842; and (10) Celina, Sept. 2, 1823, d. March

10, 1824.

558. Joseph Clark, b. Nov. 21, 1783, in Wallingford. -H

559. Moses, b. Jan. 10, 1786, in Wallingford. +
560. Parnell, b. Dec. 17, 1791; d. Jan. 17, 1802.

224. JAMES s Moses ^
James,3 b. May 28, 1742, in Saybrook,

•where he d. 1818. He m. Ruth Shipman, who d. Dec. 14, 1836,

aged 91
;
she survived.

561. Martha, b. Oct. 3, 1764; m. McCuUum, probably Daniel, and had ch. :

(1) Ruth, m. Auger, probably Daniel; (2) Daniel, d. unm.
;
and (3) Elizabeth, m.

Jacks. These ch., 1837, are distributees of their grandfather.

562. Ruth, b. June 18, 1766.

563. Lucy, b. Aug. 19, 1772; d. about 1857, unm.

564. James, b. Feb. 16, 1774. +
565. Lydia, b. in Chester, Conn., Sept. 20, 1776; m. David Sawyer, of Chester.

Children: Lucina, m. Morgan, wiio is dead; Martha, m. Amos Dickinson, of Ches-

ter, and she is a widow in Killingworth: Lydia Adaline, m. 1**, Edwin Ackley, and

2nd, Paul Bickford, and lives in Fontanelle, Adair county, Iowa; David L., b. Jan.

1, 1809, m. 1st. Almira AVatrous, and 2nii. Eimice J. "Wilcox, has six ch., and lives

in Deep River, Conn., where I saw him in 1874; John M., m. jNlaria Snow, and

lives in "Washington, Penn., where he has a famih' of ch. ; Ephraim G., d., leaving

a widow Julia and ch., who live in New Haven, Conn.
; Lucy A., m. Enoch Barnes,

of New Brunswick, N. J.: and Daniel M., lives in Chester, Conn., m. Mary "Wood-

stock, and has two ch.

566. John, b. April 24, 1781; probably d. without issue.

567. Anna, b. Feb. 1, 1785; m. John B. Pelton, of Lang, N. H. They settled

in Chester, and had ch. : Lucj' Ann, Lavinia, Ruth, Joseph, James and Lydia.
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James bought out the heirs in the homestead of his grandfather,
in Savbrook.

225. ISTOAH^ Moses* James,=^ b. in Saybrook, Conn., April 13,

1745, and was living there in May, 1773. He removed to Xew
York State, and thence to Bridgewater, Penn., where he d. Jan.

19, 1818. He was a shoemaker. He m., Dec. 5, 1776, Sally Scott.

568. Asa, b. July 18, 1778. 4-

569. Polly, b. .July 2, 1780.

570. Samuel, b. June 3, 1783. +
571. Sally, b. .Jan. 26, 1786; m. Turner, and said to be living, 1873, in Mo-

hawk, "New York."

572. Scott, b. June 16, 1788. +
573. Betsey, b. May 30, 1791; d. August, 1794.

574. Matthew, b. March 31, 1794. +
^

227. JONATHAN 5 David* Benjamin
=^

Benjamin-^ Joseph,^ b.

in Bloomtield, N. J., about 1741.

575. Squire. +
576. Joseph. +
577. Hiram, d. 1812, in Jefferson county. Miss.

;
no ch.

578. Joel.

579. Martha, m. Williams, of New Jersey, and had a dau., who m. Dr. J. H.

Schenk, of Philadelphia, the well-known dealer in patent medicines.

580. Betsey, m. Smith.
"

He had besides two sons and three daughters.

228. ISAAC ^ David *
Benjamin,^ b. in Bloomfield, N. J., where

he d. from the effects of exposure, in the Revolutionary war, in

1776.
586. Nehemiah.+
587. Esther, m. Jabez D. Kilborn, of South Orange.

229. Z0PHAR5 David*Benjamin,M3. in Bloomfield, N. J.; d.

Feb. 4, 1801, aged 61
;
his wife Kebecca d. Sept. 1, 1801, aged 56.

588. Rhoda, b. in Bloomtield, N. J. ;
m. John H. Osborn, Lyon's Farms, N. J.,

s. Elias, from Long Island; after marriage, they continued in Bloomtield. Children:

Sarah, d. aged 2 yr.s. ; Rebecca, d. aged 45, unm.
; Hannah, m. Matthias Taylor,

and, 1877, in Monmouth, N. J.
; Lydia, m. Samuel Taylor, and d. in Bloomfield;

Charles H., b. 1805, m., 1833, Abby Harrison, of Newark, 1877 in Bloomfield, and

and had four sous, as follows: (1) Rev. Frederick W., at Brookhn, N. J. ; (2) .John

31., in Colorado; (3) William E.; (4) Charles H., .Jr., in the produce business in

Columbus, Ohio. Zophar, d. in Oyster Bay, N. J., leaving a widow and one dau.;

Julia m. Peter Doremus, and, 1877, living in Orange, N. J.
; Elias, d. in New York

City; and Harriet, m. George Cadmus, of Newark, N. J., and d. there.
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589: Susan, h. in Bloomfichl, N. J. ; m. Oliver Crane, of Montclair, N. J.

Chiklreu: Fordham, Amos, Sarah, Kachcl, Zophar, Marcus (Rev.) and Wheeler.

590. Lydia, m., as his Smi wife, Sims Dodd, of Orange, N. J., and d. without

issue.

231. DAVID '"^ David ^
Benjamin,^ b. and lived in New Jersey.

It is said he d. in 1809, and had seven sons and three daughters.
I know only

591. Simeon. +
592. Moses. +

I

593. Nathan. +
594. Aaron.

595. Abijah.

And, it is said by others, several daughters.

232. SILAS ^ David ^

Benjamin,^ b. andlivedinBloomtield,]Sr. J.,

where he d. in 1807.

GOl. David S. +
603. Amos, d., it is said, about 1807.

603. Mary.

233. JESSE 5 David 4
Benjamin,=^ b. and lived in Bloorafield,

IST. J., where he d. Feb. 3, 1803, aged 49 yrs. 3 mos. 8 days. He
was b. Aug. 21, 1754, and m. Hannah Tichenor, b. Aug. 15, 1755

;

she d. June 3, 1834, aged 79.

604. Samuel, b. June 15, 1783. +
605. Sarah, b. May 14. 1784; m., Oct. 18, 1803, Samuel Pitt, of Bloomfield,

and d. Feb. 18, 1865. Children: Mary W., d. unm.
;
and Jesse, m. Louisa Dodd,

and had one ch. Willie, who d. aged 8 yrs.

606. Ithamar, b. April 7, 1786. +
607. David, b. Dec. 6, 1793; d. Oct. 15, 1815, unm.

234. ICHABOD= David ^
Benjamin,^ b. in Bloomfield, X. J.,

Jan. 25, 1757, and d. there, Aug. 30, 1839
;
was Deacon Ichabod.

He m. Dec. 25, 1787, his cousin Joanna Dodd, b. March 19, 1762,

dau. Isaac, of jSTewark. She d. Jan. 6 or 8, 1848.

608. Lucy, b. :\[arch 34, 1789; d. Xov. 13, 1831, num.

609. William Brown, b. Dec. 1, 1790. +
610. Isaac Allen, b. Oct. 18, 1793. +
611. Caleb Dodd. b. June 15, 1795+
613. Josiah, b. Dec. 7, 1797; d. Oct. 14, 1799.

613. Abigail, b. May 38, 1800; m., 1826, Rev. George Taylor, of Pennsylvania,
who d. October, 1833.

614. Charlotte, b. May 2, 1804; d. unm. Aug. 23, 1836.

615. Sarah, b. Aug. 9, 1806; d. num. Nov. 2, 1836.
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237. AARON 5 Aaron ^
Benjamin,^ b. Dec. 27, 1758; lived in

South Orange, jS". J., where he d., in 1805, before his father, and

both at the home of his son Nehemiah. He m.. May 15, 1780,

Sarah BaldAviu, of Newark, b. July 7, 1762, dau. Joel.

633. Mary, b. Sept. 20, 1780: resideace, Clyde, N. Y.

634. Nehemiah, b. Nov. 4, 1783. +
635. Samuel, b. March 12, 1786; d. Dec. 24, 1802.

636. Cyrus, b. March 7, 1788; d. Aug. 3, 1793.

637. .Joel, b. May 22, 1790.+

638. Ira, b. Sept. 16, 1792; d. July 28, 1793.

639. Cyrus, b. Jan. 9, 1795; lives, 1875, in New York, 327 East Fiftieth street;

m. Eliza Brown, dau. Samuel, of Newai'k, and has oh.

640. Phffibe, b. .June 12, 1797.

641. Lucetta, b. Oct. 5, 1799; m. Edward Joline, of New York City, where it

is said they are living, in 1876, with ch.

642. Sarah (twin to Matilda), b. June 23, 1802; living, 1875, with the dau. of

Matilda, unm.

643. Matilda (twin), b. June 23, 1802; m. Milo Heath, of Connecticut, and had

ch. : Frederick: and Sarah, who m. William Simontou, of Newark, and has ch.

238. ELIAS A.^ Aaron ^
Benjamin,^ lived in Newark, N. J.; he

m. Elizabeth Cook, of that city.

644. .Julia Cook, b. July 2, 1800; m. Rev. Elihu W. Baldwin,G D.D., President

of Wabash College, s. Jonathan 5 AbieH Ezra 3 Jonathan ^ Joseph, i

645. Joseph Bloomtield, b. Nov. 24, 1804. +

245. JOSIAH '"

Benjamin
*
Benjamin,^ of Orange, N. J., b. 1755

;

d. July 28, 182G, aged 70 yrs. 10 mos. He m. Lydia, dau. Abra-

ham Ogden.
646. Abraham.

647. Samuel. +
648. Rachel.

649. Josiah O. +

They had five more daughters, it is said.

246. JEPTIIA ^
Benjamin

*
Benjamin,^ settled in South Orange,

N. J.; m. Catharine Bishop. He d. Aug. 10, 1852, being run over

in his carriage by a railroad train, at Market street depot, Newark,
N. J. The train carried carriage, horses and all into the depot,

killing him instantly.

655. Mary, m. Jabez Harrison, 7 s. Daniel 6 Jonathan » Jonathan * Daniel 3 Ser-

geant Richard, 2 one of the first settlers of Newark, Richard, i^ of Branford, Conn.

She was very beautiful, and had five ch., whose names I am unable to obtain.

656. Clarissa, m. Charles Ailing, and had two di., one living in 1873. Mr,

Ailing d. March 15, 1852. He was President of the Gas Company, of Newark,
N. J., and Director of the State Bank.
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657. Susan, m. Matthias Crane, and had six ch., all living in 1873. She lives,

in 1877, at Mont Clair, N. J.

658. Eliza, b. Dec. 12, 1810: m., Oct. 3, 1838, Ira T. Freeman; in 1877, living

in South Orange, N. J. Children: Mary Frances, 12, 1839, who m. March 2,

1859: and Ira Newton, Aug. 30, 1841.

659. Sarah, m. John Lindsley, of Newark; settled in Somerville, N. J. ;
had

two ch., one living there in 1877.

660. Catharine, m. Patton Day; had one ch., living in 1873.

661. Amelia, m. Charles Williams; had five ch., four living, 1877, in South

Orange, N. J.

662. Margaret, m. Joseph "Wild; had eight ch., seven living, 1877, in Mont-

rose, N. J.

663. Emma Augusta, m., June, 1856, Walter Tompkins, and, 1877, living in

East Orange, N. J. Children : Calvin, about 1857, and in 1877, a student in Cornell

University; Ann, about 1860; Walter, about 1862; Amelia Bishop, about 1863; and

William, about 1867.

664. Virginia, unm. in 1873.

665. George W., d. unm.

666. Benjamin Elias, m. a dau. of Elias Tompkins, of Newark; had ten ch. :

nine living, 1877, in South Orange, N. J.

667. Aaron Bishop. +

I learo from a genealogy of the Harrisons, kindly sent me by
his son Aaron Bishop, that he was a farmer of high standing. He
was one of the first Directors of the State Bank at Xewark, which

position he held nntil his death. He was also a Member of the

Legi-slature. He had sixteen children by one wife, twelve girls

and fonr boys.

247. UZEL^ Benjamin
^

Benjamin,^ d. in Kewark, ^N". J.; he m.

a danghter of Judge John Lindsley, of South Orange. Another
account says m. Lucy Parrot. He d. March 14, 1852.

668. Jeptha, d. unm.
669. William AV.+
670. Myrtilla, m. Elias Ross, of Newark; settled in Troy, N. Y., where she d.

•264. BEXJAMIX^ Jonathan* Jonathan ^ Jonathan ^

Joseph,
^

lived and d. in Waterbury, Conn. He m., June 18, 1778, Elizabeth

Cook, dau. Moses Cook, deceased. Benjamin d. March 19, 1801
;

his wife. May 24, 1847; she was b. Dec. 11, 1756, in Wallingford,
Conn.

671. Clara, b. April 10, 1779.

672. Melinda, b. Nov. 10, 1781; m. Brown.

Benjamin was in the war of the Revolution.
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265. NOAH^ Jonathan* Jonathan,^ b. Jan. 23, 1755, in Water-

burj, Conn., when he d., Jan. 4, 1863, then called Major I^Toah.

In 1800, he was Committeeman to oppose the formation of Mid-

dlebury ;
was Representative from 1805 to 1810.

673. David, b. Dec. 29, 1775. +
674. Luciuda, b. Feb. 5, 1778; no doubt the Luciuda Prilchard, wife of Isaac,

remembered after 1837 in the will of her aunt Eunice.

675. Leonard, b. March 28, 1780, of Torringtou; m., Oct. 19, 1829, Susan M.

Hoadley, relict of Harvey, of Waterbury.
676. Anna, b. July 12, 1782.

677. Isaac Lewis, b. Oct. 17, 1784.

678. William, b. May 2, 1787. +
679. Noah G. Birth not found, and not known with certaintj' to be the son of

Noah; but he was, after 1837, remembered by his aunt Eunice as her nephew, and

named next after the other ch. of Noah. The will of Noah G. was proved Dec' 12,

1864, Nathan J. Wilton, executor. In the will of Eunice, he is guardian of Jane

Chattield,

271 . GABRIEL '^ Ezekiol ' John ^ Jonathan ^
Joseph,^ b. in Con-

necticut Farms, N. J., Aug, 14, 1740. He m. Rebecca, dau. John

Littell; b. June 23, 1741, and d. Oct. 30, 1794. He m. 2"^- Mrs.

Hannah (Lum) Foster.

680. Rebecca, b. March 8, 1764.

681. Mary, b. Sept. 37, 1765, in Connecticut Farms, N. J. ; m. Nehemiah Os-

born, of that place, b March 14, 1762; they settled in Long Hill, N. J. He d. March

14, 1846, in his 85th year. Children: (1) David L., b. Jan. 4, 1787; m. Pha?be Ward,
dau. Joshua, of Cheapside, and had ch. : Joshua Ward, David Wilson, Albert H.,

William Sanford, Edwin and Plia'be Ann, for whom, see Littell's "Passaic Gene-

alogies." (2) Rachel, b. Oct. 30, 1788; d. .July 20, 1808, unm. (3) Ezra, b. March

27, 1790; d. about 1820, unm. (4) Asa, b. Dec. 19, 1795: m. 1st, Jaue L. Bennet,

and had a dau, Mary Jane; 2nd, Hannah Wood, and had a dau. Anne Eliza. (5)

Matthias, b. Sept. 20, 1797; m. Elizabeth Bonnell, and had ch.: Mary E., Martha J.

and Sarah A., who d. y. (6) Nehemiah, b. Feb. 8, 1799, of Sparta, N. J. (7) Samuel

B'., b. Feb. 16, 1804; m. Mary N. Miiler, and had ch. : Eliza, Martha, David, and

several d. }-. (8) Eliza, b. Oct. 8, 1807; m. William Meeker; he lives near Sucaasnauy

Plains, Morris county, N. J. For further accounts of these ch. and their descend-

ants, see Littell's "Passaic Valley Genealogies."

682. First son (no name in record), b. Jan. 27, 1768; d. the same year.

683. Second son, b. 1769. Was he Samuel •?-^-

634. Third son, b. Oct. 19, 1771; d. Nov. 3, aged 2 wks. 4 days.

685. Su.sannah, b. in Connecticut Farms, N. J., April 15, 1773, called, in the

"Passaic Genealogies," Susan; m. Nathan HaLsej', of Parsippany, N. J., and had

ch. : Alfred; John; Albert, d. y. ; Nancy, m. Alvah Bonnell, s. Jonathan, of Chat-

ham, as per "Passaic Genealogies," page 52, which book, on page 30, calls it Abner,

s. Ichabod: Arabella, m. Joel Bonnell. brother of Alvah; Susan (twin to Rachel),

m. 1st, Richard Vans; Rachel (twin) m. Charles Pool, an Englishman, and had ch.
;

Elizabeth, b. July 1, 1843; and John Halsey Dwight.
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686. Xancy, b. in Couuecticut Farms, N. J., March 14, 1775; m. Daniel Sniitli

Wood, s. Capt. Dauiol S. Wood; he d. Dec. 38, 1842. Cliildrcn: Doeia, m. David

6nialley, s. Samuel, and moved to Ohio; Rachel, m. Major William M. Clark, s.

D. S. Clarlv, of Morris county, and had eh., Mary, Anne C. and Hannah; Lillie,

m. Jvulah Phelps, of Connecticut, and had eh., Lenuiol and Cicero; Harriet E., m.

Georiic Rawdoii, of Newark; and William Franklin. They live in Newark, N. J.

The next child of Nancj' was Sally, who m. Major William 31. Clark, as his 2"'l w.,

and had a dau. Emeline; David Jones, m. Rhoda Brookfield, settled in New York

State, and had ch., Georgiana, d. y.. Smith H., d. y., Georgiana, David and Frank-

lin; Daniel Ilalsey, 1). Sept. 10, 1809, m. Hannah B. Lippincott, dau. William, and

have ch. Theodore B. in 1841, and Daniel S. in 1843; Hannah, m. Asa Osborn, s.

Nehemiah, and had a dau. Anne E. (see "Passaic Genealogies.") Nancy's dau.

i\Iary m. Robert T. Wilson; she d. Feb. 14, 1842, leaving a dau. Mary, who d. y.

Her dau. Margaret m. Daniel H. French, s. Willis, and had ch. : Mary E., Barsilla

Ayres, Rachel Anne and William Theodore. Nancj-'s sou Isaac L., h. Aug. 10,

1821, m., 1847, Sally Doty Bonnell, and had ch. : John Bonnell, in 184S. Her son

Samuel lives, 1852, luim. ; and her son John, b. Sept. 25, 1818, m., 1846, Charlotte

A. Tarboss, and has ch. : Mary E., d. _y., and Peter Tarboss, in 1850.

687. Sally, b. in Connecticut Farms, N. J., May 3, 1777; m. William Wright,
and lias a dau. Susannah, b. March 5, 1800.

688. David, b. Sept. 1, 1779. +

273. JEPTHA^ Ezekiel '
John,^ b. in Connecticut Farms, N". J.,

Sept. 27, 1744
;
m. Phoebe Freeman, dau. Timothy and Sarah

(Dodd) Freeman.

689. Eunice, m. John Downs, and has a son Jeptha.

690. Abby, m, Isaac Ogden, and had ch. : Rhoda, Pha?be, Louisa, Nancy, -

Harriet, Cordelia, Nathaniel and Sears.

691. Phwbe, m. Daniel Kilborn, and has ch. : Samuel, Julia, Ann, Eunice,

Abby. Gershom, Oliver, David Johnson, Lydia and Mary.
692. Sally, d. y.

He d. and his widow Phcebe m. 2"'^'' Hawk, an Englishman, by
M'hom she had a dau.

Sally Hawk.

He disappeared, and she ra. S""''- Joseph Caniield, and had ch.:

Joseph Canfield.

Polly Canfield.

277. CALEB ^ EzekieP Johu,^ b. in Connecticut Farms, N: J.,

Oct. 23, 1857; he m. Lydia, dau. Dr. Johnson, of I^ewark, N. J.

He d. in 1799
; she, in 1812, He is said by his descendants to

have served in the Revohition with credit, and to have excelled in

his business, priding himself that his saddle never hurt a horse's

back.

34
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708. David Johnson, b. 1785. +
709. Eunice, b. in New Jersej^; m. Simeon Crane, and removed to the State of

New York. Children : Ambrose, d. y. ; Lydia, David, Isaac, Caleb, Harriet, Jane,

Elizabeth, Maria, Mark, Lewis Dodd and Ambrose.

710. Elizabeth, b. in New Jersey, Dec. 17, 1788; m., Nov. 12, 1808, Lewis

Dodd, of East Orange, N. J., s. Matthias. We here come to Dr. Dodd's Genealogy
of his family, and to dates. Children: Rachel, Aug. 20, 1809, m. John Dunham,
of Newark; Jane, Sept. 11, 1811, m. Fernando Craus, of East Orange; Matthias

Munn, Jan. 24, 1814, East Orange, N. J.
; Lydia, April 9. 1816, m. David C. Run-

yan, of Newark: Jared, April 27, 1818, of Sauk county. Wis. ; Sarah, Aug. 8, 1820,

m. Charles S. Osborne, of Newark; William, Nov. 11, 1822, of Newark; Betliue'

Lewis, Jan. 16, 1826, M.D. ;
and Julia Ann, Feb. 17, 1828, m. Edward Wallace, of

New York City. (For gr. ch., see "Dodd Genealogies," by Bethuel Lewis Dodd,
la.st named.)

711. Sallie, m. Henry Baldwin G Lewis 5 Amos-i Josephs Jonathan 2 Joseph. i

712. Isaac, b. 1790. +
713. Caleb., 1799.4-

714. , Catharine, b. in New Jersey, m. .labez Freeman, of Orange, N. J. ; both

are deceased. Children: Henry Baldwin, of Orange, N. J.
; John, of Orange; Mary,

William Augustus, Lydia, Horace, Edward, Walter, Jane, Lucius and Catharine.

715. Child, d. y.

279. BEXJAM^s EzekieP John,^ b. in Connecticut Farms,

N, J., Jan. 22, 1761; lived in Xew Jersey; is said to have been

persecuted under the alien and sedition law, fined and "passed
into history." He m. Isabella Wright.

716. Sally.

717. Wifliam.

718. Mary.
719. Rachel.

720. Fanny.
721. Eunice.

722. David W., b. May 19, 1798; in 1864, lived, it is said, in Newark, and had

a history of his family, which I have not been able to procure.

723. Charles.

724. Catharine.

725. Jotham.

726. Israel.

727. Eli.

281. JOTHAM 5 Ezekiel ^
John,^ b. in Connecticut Farms, N. J.,

Feb. 15, 1765, or Feb. 14, 1864 ;
he m. 1'*- his cousin Joanna Bald-

win, dau, Nathan. He d. Dec. 10, 1854.

728. Jotham Meeker, b. .^lay 6, 1700; d. June 16, 1845.

729. Eli, 1). November, 1791. +
730. Joanna, b. Ai)ril 5, 1794.
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His wife d, April 17, 1794, and he m. 2"''' Martha Crane, b. May
12, 1759, who d. May 29, 1820, and he m. S'-'^- it is said, Miss

Hatfield.

731. Cyrus, b. May 10, 1796; d. Feb. 24, 1800.

732. Rhoda, b. Sept. 7, 1799.

733. Jolm Crane, b. Jan. 20, 1802.

734. Marianua, b. Feb. 25, 1804; d. Jan. 24, 1837.

285. SAMUEL 5 Enos^ John.^ It appears in the "Passaic Gen-

ealogies," that he m. Lucy Fairchild, and had children.

756. Sally W., m. Bern Foster.

757. Mary, m. William Brewster, s. John.

758. Elizabeth, m. Abraham Cook, s. Epaphras, of Livingston.

759. Rhoda.

760. John, m. 1**, Phoebe Camel; 2nii,,Jane, widow of Dr. Camp.
761. Hannah, m. John Steinbreck.

762. Matthias.

763. :Martha.

764. Charlotte.

287. DAVID^Enos* John,3b. in Livingston, K J., March 27,

1765, and d. Dec. 12, 1836; he m., Dec. 27, 1786, Elizabeth Reeve.

768. Isaac (twin to Enos), b. Feb. 16, 1789. +
769. Enos (twin), b. Feb. 16, 1789, d. y.

770. Moses, June 26, 1791. +
771. Lydia, b. June 19, 1793, m. Jacob Morehouse, and had ch. : Hervey Wil.

liams, who m. Julietta Baldwin
;
Aaron Baldwin, who m. Elizabeth Gould, dau.

Richard; William Sanford, m, ^lary Emily Davison; and David Baldwin.

772. Aaron, Sept. 24, 1795. +
773. Nancy, b. March 27, 1798, m, Zophar Canfield, and had ch. : Enos B.,

who m. Jvdia Costar Benjamin; and Jane, d. aged 16. She ra. 2n'i, Andrew Ayers,
and had Catharine Victoiia and Jane.

774. Enos, b. March 12, 1800; d. aged 23, unm.

775. Catharine, b. Feb. 27, 1802; m. 1st, Abraham French; she had one ch.,

Abraham Morris; and she m. 2"'!. Andrew M. Camp, and had a dau. Harriet Eliza-

beth, who d. aged 4 yrs.

776. William, b. ]March 15, 1804, (twin to Mary.) He m. Margaret Dean, and

and had a son Jacob Henry.
777. Maiy (twin), b. 3Iarch 10, 1804; m. William Littell, s. Enos, and d. leaving

no ch.

778. Abner, b. Oct. 20, 1806; m. Hannah Day, and had ch. : (1) Aaron, (2)

Mary Elizabeth, (3) Theodore, (4) Charles Thompson, (5) Lj^dia, Avho d. aged about

2 yrs., (6) Abner. who d. about 2 yrs., and (7) James.

779. David, b. July 22, 1809; m. Elizabeth Carnes, and had ch. : (1) Margaret,

(2) George Martin, (3) Sarali Anne, (4) Charles, (5) Elias Reeve, and (6) William.

780. Harriet, b. Sept. 4, 1811; m. Leander Tyson, and had ch. : (1) David

Alexander, (2) Lewis Baldwin, (3) ^lary Elizabeth; and (4) William Courtland.



524 Baldwin Genealogy.

289. THOMAS ^ I^athan *
Johu,^ b. hi New Jersey, December,

1746; d. Oct. 28, 1821, aged 74 yrs. 10 mos. 19 days. He m. 2"^''

Sept. 23, 1811, Elizabeth, widow of Abuer Bailey.

781. -Joseph T., Sheriff of Newark. +

And others.

292. EZRA ^ ISTathau *
Johii,3 lived near Cheapside, K J.; m.

Abigail Clark.

784. Pha?be, m. Joseph T. Hardy, and moved to Ohio.

785. Sally, m. Matthias Swain.

786. Stephen. +
787. Esther, m. Ebenezer Morehouse.

788. Abigail, m. Benjamin ^Morehouse, brother of wife of her brother Stephen.
789. Mary, m. John Davison, s. John.

790. Daniel, m. Catharine Meekef.

305. LEWIS ^ Amos* Joseph
^ Jonathan- Joseph,^ b. and d. in

Orange, X. J. He d. Oct. 22, 1782; his widow Martha d. Jan. 26,

1826, aged 80 yrs. 9 mos. 12 days.

791. Amos. 4-

792. Cyrus, d. unm.

793. Henry, b. May 24, 1773. +
794. Eunice, d. unm.

795. Dorcas, m. McDonald.

796. Sallie, b. Nov. 27,' 1778; m. Joshua Baldwins Phinehas* Joseph 3 .Jona-

thans Joseph,! and had a s. Uzel S., an only eh.; living, 1874, in Orleans .street,

Newark, N. J.

320. JOHN ^ Phinehas *

Joseph,^ said to be the father of

798. David L.; in 1874 of Newark, N. J., and lives in Orange street.

323. ELEAZER5 Phinehas* Joseph,^ moved from Sonth Orange
to Livingston, and, on the authority of the late John R. Burnett,

has had children :

799. Andrew, b. 1804 to 1814, and settled in Illinois.

800. Ezekiol.

801. Jacob.

802. .Daughter, m. David B. Morehouse, of Livingston.

803. Daughter, m. as his 2nd wife, David B. Morehouse.

332. SAMUEL 5 Daniel * Daniel ^ Jonathan ^
Joseph,^ b. in Wal-

lingford (Parish Meriden), Conn., Dec. 20, 1749. He m. Hannah

Taylor, from Bolton, Conn. He was in the Revolutionary war,
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aud his desceudants say his narratives used to give a vivid im-

pression of the suti'erings of himself and fellow soldiers during
that war, from cold and hunger, shoeless and stoekingless in snow.

He d. Aug. 31, 1828,
''

aged 79."

804. Chloe, b. Sept. 15, 1T:4.

805. Samuel, 1). about 1778. +
806. Thoniiis, had no ch.

807. Child (^iiame not given), d. in 1787. (^Meriden Church Record.)

808. William, b. April 21, 1791, and had eh.: (1) Charles, (2) Ellas, (3) Mary,

(4) Cornelia, and (5) "William.

336. DANIEL ^ Daniel *
Daniel,^ b. in Wallingford, Conn., Nov.

14, 1759; by tradition of the Meriden Branch, settled in or near

Waterburj', Conn. It appears, by the Waterbury Records, that

he m. Feb. 2, 1786, Temperance Austin, and had children :

809. Clarissa, b. Jan. 6, 1787.

810. Betsey, b. April 17, 1791.
'

811. Levi, b. Sept. 1. 1793. +
813. Isaac, b. July 9, 1798.

813. Fanny, b. May 1, 1801; m. Elihu Blakeslee, of Prospect, Conn., where

she d. She had ch. : James, d.
; Maria, m. ^Ir. Church, of Southington : and

Caroline, m. Armen H. Sanford, then of Prospect, but in 1873, of New Haven,
Conn. •

He was of that part of Waterbury incorporated, in 1827, with

a part of Cheshire as Prospect. Mrs. Snsan Bradley, an aged lady
of Cheshire, formerly of Prospect, also gives him

814 James.

340. DAVIDS Jehiel* Daniel,^ b. in Wallingford (Parish of

Meriden), Conn., March 28, 1753 ;
settled in New Marlboro, Berk-

shire county, Mass., and still has descendants in that county. He
d. there in 1822

;
his wife Lois d. August, 1837, and her estate

shows her children :

815. Wealthy, m. Jeremiah Spaulding, and settled in Gloversville, N.Y. They
had several ch., but my informant, Mr. E. R. Baldwin, of Southfield, Mass., can

name but three : Isaac, David and Julia. When her mother d. in 1837, it would

appear, from the statement of facts in Probate, that the ch. were in Illinois.

816. Nathaniel, b. 1781. +
817. David, b. 1784.+

818. Jehiel, m. Polly Sacket, and moved to Perry, Ohio. He had ch. : Alonzo

and Almira, deceased; and Maria, wlio m. Norton, and living in Ohio, it is .said,

witli her ch.
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819. Cyuthia, m. Elislia Bnrr, and in 1875 is still living, at Barry, Orleans

county, N. Y. She had cli. : Celestia, m. Cook, and has three ch. : Sarah, d.
;
and

Isaac.

820. Almond. +

His wife was Lois Churchill, of Huhbardstown, Vt.; thence to

Sheffield, Mass.

350. HEZEKIAH ° Joshua * Joshua ^ Jonathan ^
Joseph,

^ b. in

Milford, Conn., 1775
;
lived in Milford, Conn., where he d. March

11, 1858, aged 82 yrs. 5 mos. His wife Mary Ann d. Feb. 16,

1848, aged 68.

821. Mary Ann, m. Joseph Beard, of Milford, who is deceased; she is living,

iu 1874. They had a s. Joseph Treat.

822. Abigail, m. Lewis Smith, of Milford, who, in 1874, is dead, and she living.

They had ch. : (1) Miles; (2) Elizabeth, m. James Baldwin 6 Elnathan^ Elnathan *

Ezras Jonathan 2 Joseph ;i (3) Mary, m. Henry Smith, of Milford; and (4) Martha,

unm.

823. Hezekiah.+
824. Sallj% m. Charles Beardsley, of Stratford, Conn.

;
he is dead, and she

living iu Milford, in 1873. Children: (1) Charles W. ; (2) Abigail, m. Charles Bald-

win ;6 s. EluathanS (see No. 822); (3) Hezekiah, (4) Theodore; (5) George, (6) Elvira,

(7) Frederick, and (8) Jane.

825. Betsej', m. William Stow, s, Jedidah and Salh' (Baldwin) Stow (see ante

page 334). He d. Sept. 18, 1844. They lived in Milford, and had two ch., one of

whom was Clark.

826. Martha, m. Rogers Beard, of Milford, Conn. Children: (1) Sennour, (3)

Miles; (3) Alice; (4) Elizabeth; (5) Charles, d. y. ; (6) Peuu, m. Catharine W. Peck,

gr. dau. of Selah Strong, Esq., of Milford, and they reside in New York City; and

(7) Gideon, d. y.

827. Charles Joshua, b. Sept. 26, 1812. +
828. Elijah. +
829. Susan Catharine, m. Nathan C. Tomliuson, of Milford, and has ch. : (1)

Susan, m. Henry Piatt, of Milford, and has a ch. Sarah
; (2) Mar^-, m. Charles A.

Smith, of Orange, Conn., and has a ch. Susie; (3) Ann, in 1874, unm.; (4) Charles

m. Lucia Sperry, lives in Milford, and has a s. Edward and a dau.; (5)Celia; and

(6) Julia.

830. Ann Maria, m. Addison Beard, of Milford, l)rother of Rogers, and has

ch. : (1) George Harrison, in 1874, of Stratford, Conn.
; (2) William, of New Haven,

Conn.; (3) Herbert, m. and of Milford; (4) Ann Maria, iu 1874, of Milford, and

tmm. ; and (5) Elliott, in 1874, of Milford, and m.

357. JONATHAN^ AbieP Ezra ^ Jonathan^ Joseph,i b. in Dur-

ham, Conn., June 6, 1758. He there m. Submit Lord, b. Septem-

ber, 1764, dau. Christopher and Patience, of Saybrook, Conn.

Rev. Dwight makes his first wife's name Mehitable, and d. in

Atwater, 1855, aged 91. He removed to Durham, IST. Y., in the
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great emigration from Old to New Durham : he was Deacon there.

He m. 2'"^' according to the " AVard Family Genealog}'," vSally, dau.

John Ward, of Middletield Parish, Middlefiekl, Conn., b. Nov. 3,

1798, who d. Aug. 27, 1827, leaving no issue. He removed with

his brother Aaron, in 1816, to Atwater, Portage county, Ohio,
where he d. J uly, 1843. He was, says Rev. Dwight, an earnest,

warm-hearted Christian, and his wife a mother in Israel. His

children were :

838. Uensey, 1). 1785: m. Jolm Dibble, of Durham, K Y.
; settled in Kings-

ville. Ohio. She d. in 1875. aged 87; ho soou after, during the same year. Chil-

dren: John, Obed, Patience and Daniel.

839. Elihu W.. b. Dec. 25, 1789. +
840. Sylvester, b. 1792; he settled in Hudson, Summit county, Ohio. He m.

Julia Ann Lord, of Saybrook, Conn. In 1868, he writes me that all his sons and

daus. are dead, except one, a musician in the Confederate army, Avhose father

hopes he has killed none of his opponents. This s. in 1851, and in 1877. lived in

Alabama. Sylvester is Deacon. In 1877, he lives in Hudson, aged 85; his wife

aged 83.

841. Patty, b. 1794; m. Obed Dibble, brother of John, and removed to Kings-

ville, Ohio
;
she had several cli. He d. in 1876.

842. .Jonathan, b. 1799; he m. Miss Green; settled and d. in Atwater, Ohio,

leaving no ch.

843. Louisa, m. Timothy Kilbourne, of Hudson, Ohio, and lives there in 1865.

358. EUNICE ^ Abiel ^
Ezra,^ b. in Durham, Conn., Aug. 2, 1760 ;

m. Selah Strong, li. Jan. 6, 1759, s. Eliakim and Hannah (Seward)

Strong; removed to Durham, N.Y., where she d. September, 1827.

They had eight children. He d. March 11, 1837.

844. Charles, b. in Durham, Conn., Aug. 17, 1783; m. and had five ch. in

Durham, N. Y., and d. March 28. 1859. He m. Sarah Field, dau. Am])rose and

Sarah (Bates) Field. Children: (1) Lemira, Aug. 27. 1809, m. Daniel Simmons;

(2) Semautha, Aug. 23, 1811, m. Lemuel Baldwin; (3) .Juliette, .June 5, 1813, m.

. James Welles; (4) Sarah, May 31, 1815, m. William C. Hotchkiss; and (5)Xancy,

July 17, 1818, m. Luke Van Vechteu, of Catskill. (The ch. of Lemira will be

found in 1
"
Strong Genealogy," page 243.)

845. Elijah, 1). Aug. 26, 1785; lived in Volney, Oneida county, N. Y., and had

a family of ch. ; he d. March 23, 1767.

846. Lpnan, b. Feb. 27. 1788; m.. Oct. 4, 1821, Olive Hickok, b. Xov. 7,

1788, dau. David and Phebe (Post) Hickok, from Woodbury, Conn. Lyman d.

March 8, 1871. He was a farmer and Presbyterian Elder in Durham. X. Y. Chil-

dren: (l)Almira, Oct. 14, 1822. d. Sept. 13, 1837; (2) Elizabeth, Dec. 19, 1823. d.

Sept. 11, 1827; (3) Horace, Aug. 11, 1825, d. Sept. 5, 1827; (4) Harrriet, Jan. 23,

1827; and (5) Horace, April 3. 1829. m., ^larch 27. 1867, Julia Ann Hull, dau,
-

Truman and Elizabeth (Peck) Hull, farmer in Durham, X. Y.. and had two ch.,
•

Lyman H., March 21, 1868, and Edgar L., Sept.
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847. Salmon, li. March 23, 1790 (Rovcrend); graduated at Hamilton CoHege in

1813; tutor at Hamiltou, 1818; m., April 14, 1821, Rachel Kellogg, of Aurora, N.Y.,
dau. Amos; settled at Clinton, N. Y., and had ch. : (l)Rev. Addison Kellogg

Strong, D.D., b. March 27, 1823, who settled in Harrisburgh, Penn.. and d. there,

1872; (2) Edward Kellogg Strong, Jan. 5, 1826, and d. Sept. 13, 1863, merchant in

Cincinnati; and (3) Theodore Baldwin Strong, March 23, 1829, and d. Feb. 8, 1832.

The ch. of the first two are in the
"
Strong Genealogy."

848. Selah, b. April 27, 1795; m. Amelia Pierce, and settled at Fond du Lac,

Wis., where, and in Chicago, Rev. Dwight found his ch. in 1857.

849. Anne, b. Aug. 20, 1792; m., Sept. 11, 1811, Eliezur Hull (No. 926), b.

March 2, 1791, s. John and Sallie (Baldwin) Hull, of Durham, N. Y. They
had nine children. In 1870, she was still in Durham, N* Y., a widow. (1) Sarah

Ann, Aug. 20, 1812, m. Luther Darling, and had children: Anna Elvira, March

8,1848, in Volney, K Y.
;
and John Luther, in Westtield, N. Y., Sept. 10,1855.

(2) Eunice, Nov. 5, 1814; m., Dec. 23, 1840, Ednmnd Pratt, and had children:

Rev. Elizur Hull, 1842, a clergyman in Cape Vincent, N. Y.
;
Dr. Ezra Baldwin,

Oct. 14, 1844; Theodore Kellogg, Sept. 6, 1849, d. June 5, 1869. (3) John, Aug.
24, 1816; m., and had four ch. : William Dowell, 1840; Austin Lansing, 1843; Anna

Loui.sa, 1847, m., Nov. 15, 1869, Oswell Root <^oe, farmer in Jewett, N. Y.
;
and

David Strong, Nov. 20, 1849. (4) Lyman Ahmson. Aug. 16, 1821, farmer in Dur-

ham, N.Y., m., 1848, Louisa Chittenden, dau. Hervey and Sally (Pratt) Chittenden,

and had ch.: Tina Whittlesey, 1850, d. 1852; Judson Dwight, 1853; and Addison

Orville, 1860. (5) David Baldwin, March 25, 1824, m. Eliza Cowles, and settled in

Galesburgh, Mich. (6) Almira, March 17, 1830, d. 1854. (7) Dwight Parsons, Sept.

8, 1831, of Durham, N. Y., and dau. Ellen Catharine, 1864. (8) Nancy Elizabeth,

Dec. 3, 1833, m. Joshua G. Borthwick, of Durham, N. Y., and had ch. : John

Franklin, 1861; Lucy Emma, 1869. (9) Emily Strong, Nov. 16, 1838, m. Alanson

Camp Cowles, a lawyer, of Durham, N. Y., and had ch. : Anna Catharine, 1862;

Herbert Lyman, 1864; and Elizabeth Grace, 1866.

850. Eimice, b. Nov. 13, 1797; lives, 1874, in Durham, N. Y.

851. Lansing, b. June 20, 1800; d. October, 1810.

A loDg, and I am told very correct account of the Strongs,
descendants of this branch, will be found in Mr. Dwight's "Strong

Genealogy.
*•

359. ABIEL ^ Abiel *
Ezra,^ b. in Durham, Conn., Aug. 28, 1762 ;

removed, says Rev. William C. Fowler, in his "History of Dur-

ham, Conn., to Durham, N. Y., and had eight children, of whom
six appear in the Probate Record of Middletown, Conn., under

the will of their grandfather, proved Aug. 30, 1802. He d. April

30, 1847. He m. Eunice Coe, who d. April, 1847, aged 85. He
was in the Revolutionary war and drew a pension.

852. Simeon Coe, b.[Oct. 2, 1784; m. Sarah Peck, dau. Harvey; d. aged 75. No
issue.

853. Ermessa, b. May 5, 1786; m. Jonathan Hooker, of Salmon River, N. Y. ;

d. about 1863; n(^ ch.
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S54. Alticl, 1). Felt. 28, 1788; d. May, 1789, from falling backward into a kettle

ot fat.

S5o. Chaiincry, b. May 11, 1789. +
856. Abiel, l)."May4, 1791.+

857. James, b. June, 1793. +
858. Johnson, b. Nov. 29, 1796. +
859. Anna ilorris, b. June 8, 1800; m. Oliver Cary, and her dau. Anna d..

about 1850.

860. Elizur G., b. June 9, 1802.+

361. CURTISS 5 AbieP EziV b. in Durham, Conn., June 20,

1766; he removed to Durham, X. Y., where he d. !N^ov. 13, 1824.

The "History of Durham" says he had eight children
;
the names

of seven onlv are o:iven me bv his srrand-eliildren ; the other d. y.

probably. He m. Polly Chittenden, from North Guilford, Conn.,
who d. Nov. 13, 1824, aged 58.

870. Betsey, b. Jan. 13, 1790; d. May 24, 1800.

871. Samuel, b. Feb. 7, 1793. +
872. David, b. Oct. 5, 1795; d. Jan. 15, 1816, of small pox.

873. Curtiss, b. April 8, 1798. +
874. Polly, b. April 28, 1800; d. Jan. 5, 1816, of small pox.

875. Betsey, b. Aug. 38, 1803; m. Justus Fiucli, of Durham, N. Y., Oct. 33,.

1833; no eh.

876. Julia C, b. Aug. 1, 1805; m. Levi B. Gilbert. +
877. Anson, b. June 11, 1809. +

363. AARON ^ Abiel '
Ezra,^ b. in Durham, Conn., Nov. 8, 1770 ;

removed thence, in 1816, to Atwater, Portage county, Ohio. He
m., Nov. 3, 1801, Sarah Norton, of Durham, Conn., b. March 9,

1775
;
she d. Feb. 26, 1841. He d. July 13, 1847.

879. Minerva, b. Dec. 6, 1802; d. unm. Jan. 14, 1866.

880. Aaron, b. Feb. 1, 1805; m. Philena Bissell. He d. in Atwater, Ohio,

Aug. 17, 1858; no eh.

881. Orrin, b. May 18, 1807. +
883. Betsey, b. Oct. 14, 1809; lives, 1875, in Atwater, Ohio, unm.

883. Elihu, b. May 30, 1813; d. unm. Jan. 6, 1875, in Monroeville, Ind.

884. Lemuel Norton, b. Oct. 7, 1814. He m., March 30, 1843, Mary Jane

McDougall, b. Oct. 34, 1814, dau. Judge Nicholas and Elizabeth :McDougall, of

Claiborne, county, Mi.ss. He resides in Port Gibson, Miss. Adopted the profession

of law, in which he has taken a high stand. He has held the high office of Judge.
No children.

885. Evaline Charlotte, b. Dec. 8, 1817; num.; in Atwater, Ohio, 1875.

Aaron was engaged in the war of 1812. Of his children, only
three married, and only one, Orrin, had children.
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364. RUTH 5 Abiel *
Ezra,^ b. in Durham, Conn., Oct. 30, 1772

;

m. Leverett Chittenden, b. Sept. 18, 1771, in Guilford, Conn., s.

Jairus, who moved to Durliam, iST. Y., where be settled; he was a

shoemaker. He d. Jan. 9, 1841
;
she d. July 1, 1850. He was

Captain of Militia in 1812, under orders, and afterward Major of

his regiment.

886. Sally, m. Henry Van Wormer, s. John, of Durham; no ch. Sheislivmg
in Durham, in 1878. He d. Oct. 4, 1856.

887. Alanson Baldwin (Reverend), b. Sept. 20, 1797; d. at Schenectady, N.Y.,

April 11, 1853. He m., Oct. 12, 1829, Anna C. Koitz, b. at Saugerties, April 14,

1799, and d. there, Dec. 7, 1876; she was dau. .James and Anotine Brock Koitz.

He graduated at Union College in 1826, at Auliurn Theological Seminary in 1829,

and settled in the Reformed Cliurches of Amity, Chesterville and Sharon. Their

only ch. was Alanson, b. at Glen, N. Y., .Tune 30, 1831, and d. Aug. 16, 1852. He

graduated, at Union that year.

888. Daniel, b. Jan. 8, 1800; d. at Victory, N.Y., Aug. 17, 1836. He m. there,

March 23, 1826, Mary A. Lowell, b. at Dun.stable, N. H., .Jan. 24, 1806, dau. Ste-

phen, a Baptist clergyman, it is said, of that place. In 1878, she lives at Norman,
111. They had ch. : (1) Edwin .Judson, May 10, 1828, and d. at Moimt Palatine, 111.,

Mar. 2, 1847. (2) Lutheria Emerette, March 19, 1831; m. at Granville, 111., Dec.

25, 1848, Lorenzo Reniff, b. at Pelham, Mass., July 24, 1819, s. Daniel; their ch.

were: 1st. Lucius M.
; 2nd, Gracic Evelyn; 3rd, Clara Alida: 4th, Ida May, Feb.

21, 1859; and 5th, Herman Grant, at Norman, Ill.,jMarch 28, 1S65. In 1878, slie

lives at Norman, 111. Of these ch., Lucius M. was b. July 22, 1850, and m. at

Norwalk, 111., Sept. 29, 1872; Jennie R. Lloyd, b. at Cedar Point, Aug. 24, 1852,

dau. Abraham, of Ohio, and their dau. Laura May Reniff was b. April 5, 1874;

Gracie Evelyn, was 1). May 22, 1853, and m. at Norman, III., Feb. 22, 1874. Alfred

B. Cooper, b. at Rockville, Ind., Oct. 7, 1848, s. William; she d. at Norman, 111.,

Feb. 22, 1874. (3) Clara Alida, was b. April 2, 1856; m. at Norman, 111., March

3, 1878, Eugene Van Alta, b. at Hanover, Mich., Sept. 18. 1850, s. Samuel, from

New Jersey.

889. Curtiss Baldwin, b. at Durham, N. Y., July 7, 1802; d. at Conesville,

N. Y.,Dec. 1, 1843; m., Sept. 25, 1823. at Durham, N. Y., Armenia Humphrey,
b. there Oct. 18, 1802, dau. Isaac; she d. March 5, 1878, at Conesville. Their ch.

were: (1) Curtiss Baldwin, b. at Victory, N. Y., June 30, 1824; m. at Victory, Dec.

31, 1850. Harriet Netton, b. at Westljury, Somersetsliire, Eng., June 13, 1828, dau.

James; thence to Nichols, N. Y. He has been for man}' j-ears Assistant Superin-

tendent of the New York Central Railroad, and lives at West Albany, N. Y. Their

only child Harriet Delta, b. at Nichols, N.Y., Jan. 22, 1852, and m., Sept. 1, 1875,

at Albany, N. Y., AVilbur D. Ellis, b. at Detroit, :\[ich.. Sept 13, 1848, s. Dr. John

Ellis, of New York City. (2) Eliza Ann Chittenden, 1). May 14, 182S; lives, 1878,

at Conesville, N. Y,; m., Dec. 26, 1850, .Joseph Schoville, b. there Sept. 22, 1817,

s. Amasa; their dau. Sallissa Eliza Schoville. b. at Manorkill, N. Y., March 22,

1857, d. there, Dec. 25, 1857; a s. Arland Ethelbert Schoville, b. Dec. 20, 1860, d.

Aug. 11, 1874. (3) Catharine Chittenden, b. Oct. 12, 1827; d. Nov. 22, 1827. (4)

James Henry Chittenden, b. June 7, 1829; d. at Glen, N. Y.. July 20, 1830. (5) Ce-

lestia R. Chittenden, b. May 10, 1831, and lives, 1878, at Conesville, N. Y.
;
she m.

there, July 9, 1850, Benjamin K. Miller, s. Benjamin, and b. at Jefferson, N. Y.,
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July 23, 1831; their only ch. Eliza Caroline Miller, b. at Conesville. July 28, 1851,

and d. tliere, unm., May 18. 1877. (6) Ilaniilton Vau Dyck fhittciideu, b. at

Prattsville, N. Y.. Dec. 27, 1832, and lives, 1878, at Roclie.ster, ^'. Y.
;

lie m., Nov.

5, 1862. Sarah Plant, b. there, April 2, 1837, dau. William H. Plant; their only ch.

Hattie Maude Chittenden. wa.s b. Auu,-. 1, 1806. (7) Arland Humphrey Chittenden,

b. Nov. 9, 1835; lives. 1878, in Windliam. N. Y. ; he m. there, Pel). 27, 1861, Eliza-

beth Brunt, b. there. March 14, 1842, dau. Nelson; their ch. were: Adeline Louisa

Chittenden, b. May 10, 1864, and Sherwood A. Chittenden, b. .lune 22, 1866.

(8) Sophronia A. Chittenden, b. Oct. 12, 1839; lives, 1878, at Syracuse, N. Y.
; m.,

Oct. 30,, 1856. Ebenezer Griffin, s. Rhe.sa Griffin, of Geneva, N. Y., and b. at Xew
York City, May 12, 1829; they have ch. : Carrie Augusta Griffin, b. at Syracuse,

Jan. 18, 1858, and Ethel May, at the same place, Aug. 30, 1876. (9) Caroline Louisa

Chittenden, May 3, 1841; m. at Diu-ham, K Y., June 8, 1865, Eugene A. Smith, s.

John, of. Durham, and b. there Sept. 22. 1843; they have had no ch.

890. Leverett, b. Aug. 19, 1804, in Durham, N. Y., and d. there Oct. 15, 1868;

m.. July 13, 1841, Marinda Moss, dau. Elihu, and b. in Durham, Feb. 26. 1814, and

d. in Bristol, N. Y\, in 1870. Their only ch. Loretta Cordelia was b. Oct. 21, 1842,

and d. Oct. 13, 1844.

891. Matthias Hall, b. in Durham, X.Y., May 1, 1807; living, 1878. at Hunter,

N. Y.; m., :\larch 30, 1830, Luciuda Chase, b. at Lexington, N.Y., March 26, 1811,

dau. Benjamin, of Martha's Vineyard, Mass. Their dau. (1) Marj- Jane Chittenden-

b. at Prattsville, N. Y.. July 30, 1833, lives, in 1878, at North Branch, N. Y. ;
she

m. at Hunter, X. Y., Dec. 20, 1851, William Henry Inderleid, s. Casper Inderleid,

and b. at Lienienkreis Warendorf, Prussia, June 12, 1821 ;
their s. Franklin Watts,

b. at Xorth Branch, X. Y., Aug. 18, 1854, m. at Wycmiing, Del.. Aug. 19, 1876,

Sarah Isabel Dorenham, b. there July 23, 1858. dau. Thomas, and their ch. Homer
Dorenham Inderleid was b. there June 15, 1877; the other ch. of Mary Jane and

William Henry Inderleid Avere: Oscar Kossuth June 29, 1856, d. Sept. 19, 1857;

Lillie Terressa, Sept. 6, 1859, d. Aug. 16, 1860; Lucina Cora, Jan. 20, 1861; Arthur

William, March 15, 1862: ]\Iary Frances, Jan. 18, 1864; Albert Chittenden. Jan. 29,

1867, d. Sept. 19, 1867; Emma Lizzie, Sept. 6, 1869; Hervey Alausou, Jan. 11, 1872;

and Elmo Ellsworth, April 2, 1876—all b. at North Branch, N.Y. (2) Alansou Her-

vey, b. Sept. 18, 1835; d. at Milford, Del., Sept. 19, 1874; m. 1st, March 31, 1864.

Elizabeth Sturtevaut, b. at Monticello. N. Y., Feb. 5, 1845, dau. Elias, of Brook-

field, Conn.
;
she d. April 7, 1865, and he m. 2'ni. Jan. 8, 1868, Emma Gray, V).

Jan. 8, 1845, dau. William Gray, of Milford, Del., and she lives there in 1878; their

ch. are: William Edward, b. Feb. 8, 1869; Shepard Thompson, April 18, 1871;

Lillie Virginia. April 21, 1872, d. there July 22, the same year; and Ida May, Feb.

18, 1874, d. July 12, the .same year. Alansou Hervey enlisted in 1861, and served

in the 56th Regiment New York Volunteers for three years; was Captain Co H.
;

re-enlisted in the Veteran Reserve Corps; after the war, he was a merchant at

Milford, Del., highly respected; and d. suddenly while bathing in 3Iassillon Creek.

(3) Albert William, b. at Hunter, N. Y., Aug. 28, 1842; he enlisted in 1862, and d.

as Sergeant in the 143rd Regiment New York Volunteers, at Chesapeake General

Hospital, at Fortress Monoroe, May 11, 1863. (4) Sarah Rebecca, b. June 13, 1844:

living, in 1878, at North Branch. N. Y. (5) Edward Bigelow, b. Feb. 25, 1847, d.

Feb. 15, 1853. (6) Edward Alanson, b. Sept. 5, 1870 (an adopted son).

89U. Emeline, b. Dec. 15. 1809; lives, in 1878, at Durham. N. Y.. unm.

892. Rebecca M., I). Oct. 22, 1818; living, 1878. in Durham, N. Y. : m., Sept.

30, 1863. Edmund Pratt, b. there June 9, 1808, s. Ethan Pratt.
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36o. SETH5 Abiel '
Ezra,?b. April 27, 1775, iit Dnrham, Conn.;

m., March, 170(3, Hhoda Hull, b. Feb. 8, 1779, clau. Timothy, of

Durham, Conn. They removed to Durham, X. Y., in 1804, Avhere

he d. Feb. 22, 1832. He was a farmer.

893. Sophia, b. Sept. 18, 1796; d. at Sandwich Islands, March, 1874.

894. Dwiglit, b. Sept. 29, 1798. +
895. David B., b. Feb. 9, 1801. +
896. Lyman Hall, b. Dec. 27, 1802. +
897. Seth, b. March, 1805; d. at Prairie Du Chien, Wis., June 8, 1840, unm..

He was a soldier in the Florida war against the Indians.

898. Ruth, b. May 5, 1807; d. in Norwich,. N. Y., Sept. 37, 1834, num.

899. Sophronia, b. Sept. 8, 1809; m. Edward B. Robinson, Sept. 25, 1842, of

Bridgeport, Conn., b. Nov. 6, 1808. About 1860, they removed to Hartford, Conn.

They have ch. : Delia, .July 29, 1844, m. Rev. Edward Cofliu Gardner, an Epis-

copal clergyman in Hartford, 1877; and Hattie.

900. Porter Hall, b. Oct. 6, 1811; d. at Durham, N. Y., Oct. 11, 1830.

901. PhaJje Ann, b. Nov. 1, 1813; m. Corydon Benton. -H

902. Harriet B., b. Oct. 26, 1815; d. July 28, 1837, unm.

903. Delia B., b. Dec. 14, 1818; m. Franklin Hotchkiss.+

904. Franklin B., b. Oct. 25, 1823. +

371. STEPHEN 5 Ebenezer* Ezra,^ probably b. in Granville

Mass. He removed, about 1805 or 180G, to Nelson, Portage county,
Ohio.

905. Sanford.+

906. Stephen; thought, by his relatives in Massachusetts, to Ijc living, 1874»

in Nelson.

907. Daughter, m. Thomas Kenney, of Nelson.

908. Calista.

909. Lucy.

The Worcester Mss. makes him die in 1812, in Redfield, Ohioy
and gives him children, among whom are Stephen and John, but

must, by information of his grandchildren, be wrong.

372. SAMUEL^ Ebenezer '^

Ezra,^ b. probably in Granville^

Mass.; settled in Charleston, Portage county, Ohio.

910. Alanson.

911. Alplieus.

912. John.

374. ELNATHAN^ Ebenezer* Ezia,=^ b. probably in Granville,

Mass.; he settled in West Springfield, Mass., and d. Aug. 25, 1812.

Amos Worthington is appointed administrator of his estate, and
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the same day Esther (probably his widow) is ^^uardiaiv to the fol-

lowing children, under fourteen :

913. "William, b. Feb. 32: said to have been a pliysician in Strougsville, Cuya-

hoga county, Ohio
;
studied medicine in New Haven, Conn.

914. Nancy, b. April 15, 1803; m. Luther Cutler, a gunsmitli in ^liJlbury, Conn.

915. Fanny, b. March 20, 1805; m. Horace Belden, 8. Thomas, of Hartford,

Conn., and d. Jan. 14, 1839.

916. Benjamin Bissell, b. Oct. 6, 1806; m. Emily Gallup, dau. John, of Brook-

lyn, Conn.; settled in "West Springtield, Mass., where he is said to be living, 1875;

but I fail to hear from him.'

The widow Esther ra. 2'"'- her hu.sband's brother-in-law, Col.

Benjamin Olds, of Rowe, Vt.

378. WETMOEE-^Ebenezer*Ezra,M). probably in Granville,

Mass.; m. Sarah Cooley, of East Granville, and had children, at

917. "William "W., b. June 34, 1820. -f

918. Sarah.

He lived at Granville, m\ the homestead.

380. LYMAi!^5 Ezra* Ezra,^ probably b. in Granville, Mass.;

in 1819, was one of the executors of his uncle Ebenezer. As of

Durham, N. Y., he m., Oct. 28, 1787, Phoebe Hull, of Saybrook,
Oonn.

919. Norwood, d. by falling from the "great beam" in the barn.

920. EzraC.

921. Augustus "W., m., it is said, and had two sons and one dau.
; and thirteen

•descendants in the late war, whose names I have been unable to obtain.

923. Chauncey, went to Ohio, where he d.

385. XOAH^ Xoah* Ezra,^ bapt. Feb. 28, 1768, in Durham,
Conn.; lived in Durham, Greene county, N. Y., where he was

deacon. He m. 1®*' Phoebe Hull.

938. Charles. -t-

939. Henry. -f-

930. Dan.-H

931. Lemuel. +
932. Ada, m. Lamphear, of "Western New York; no ch.

933. Pluxbe, m. Stearns, of Volney.

He m. 2»d. Widow Hill, of Durham, E". Y. By his S''^ wife, Mrs.

Beach, widow Deacon Beach, of Lexington, N. Y.:

934. AVilliam, d. aged 7 yrs.

935. Nancy, b. July 17, 1818; m. Feb. 22, 1848. Luke Klersted Van Vetchen, of

€atskill, N. Y.
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936. Amos Hezekiah, living, 1876, in Durham, N. Y., unm.

937. Elizabeth, 1876, in Durham, unm.

938. Hannah, m. Luman Ramsdell, and living, 1876, in Greenville, Greene

county, N. Y.

My accounts of this family do not quite agree.

386. JAMES ^ Noah *
Ezra,^ b. Dec. 3, 1769 ; bapt. Dec. 10, 1769,

in Durham, Conn.; removed to Durham, IS^. Y. He m., Jan. 8,

1794, ]\Tabel Jones, dau. of a Kevohitionary soldier, of Saybrook,
Conn., b. July 15, 1775, and d. Jan. 29, 1857; her mother was
Mabel Lord, who, when Widow Jones, m. Reuben Baldwin. He
d. Dec. 2, 1843.

939. Dennis, b. Nov. 7, 1794. +
940. James Jones, b. Jime 26, 1797.+

941. Ezra, b. Dee. 3, 1799; d. April 9, 1822, unm.

942. Aaron, b. July 2, 1802; d. Aug. 9, 1802.

943. Rhoda, b. June 10, 1803; m. Curtiss Hayes, and d. in New York City, in

1874. leaving no cli.

394. CURTISS 5 Amos ^Ezra,3b. in Granville, Mass., Aug. 11,

1769
; m., 1792, Rachel Coe. In 1857, his only surviving son

Olsen C. is his administrator.

957. Benson C, b. Aug. 30, 1792.+

958. Olsen C, b. Aug. 11, 1800; m., May 25, 1825, but had no ch. His will,

dated Sept. 28, 1871, leaves his property to his w. Fanny H.
;
to his adopted dau.

Margaret U. R. Todd, her husband Austin D. Todd, and to her ch.

Two daughters.

398. TRUMAN '' Amos *
Ezra,=^ b. at East Granville, Mass.,

Sept. 27, 1780; graduated at Yale College in 1802; studied the-

ology, and licensed June, 1804, as a Congregational minister;

settled, September, 1807, in Charlotte, Vt. He m., September,

1808, Sarah Linsley, dau. Judge Linsley, of Cornwall, Vt., and

sister of Rev. Joel 11., D.D., of Greenwich, Conn. At the end of

seven years, he traveled west on horseback to what was then known
as the "Military Tract," in New York. For thirteen years from

1815, he was settled at Pompey, East Hollow, Onondaga county,
N.Y. In 1829, he entered the third new tield, at Cicero, in the

same county. His health became poor, and he resigned ;
and after-

ward spent six years at three other Churches, at East Aurora,
Darien Centre and Somerset, all in New York. He then, with

two daughters, opened an Acadehi}- at Middleport, Niagara county,
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X. Y. lie gave this up from feeble health, and in 1845 returned

to Cicero, where he remained twenty years. His wife d. July 27,

18G2; he, July 27, 1865.

959. Aurelia M., m. Rev. E. B. Shcnvood, of St. Joseph, Mo.

960. Elizabeth C, m. Mr. Jonathan Tripp; in 1866, of Millville, N. Y.

961. Marirarct L., m. Darius M. Linslcy, A.M., and d. in Kalamazoo, Mich.,
sixteen days after her father.

401. ELXATIIAN ^ Elnathan* Ezra,^ b. in Granville, Mass.; he
settled in the home of his ancestors, in Milford, Conn., where he
m. Sarah Stow.

962. Elnathau.+

963. Eunice, b. 1814; m. Charles Joshua Baldwin,^ s. Hezekiah 5 Joshua *

JoshviaS Jonathan 2 Joseph. ^

964. Esther, b. 1816.

965. William. +
966. Charles. +
967. James. +
968. Sarah, m. Charles Beardsley, brother of Abigail, wife of Charles. They

live in Milford, Conn., and have ch. : Dewitt Clinton; Sarah Etta, m. Charles

Clark, s. Nathan, and living in West Haven, Conn.
;
and Charles Frederick, 1867.

969. Phinehas, unm.

404. SAMUEL ^ Elnathan *
Ezra,^ b. in Granville, Mass.; settled

in Milford, Conn., where he lived in the northwest part, known
as the "Ferry." He m. Sarah Beers.

970. Xoah, m. Amy Smith. He lives, in 1877, Avith his dau. Susan, who m.

Seymour R. Beard, and has ch. He has also Harriet Augusta, who m. John W.
Wheeler, of Stratford; and Chauncey, killed in the late war, leaving ch.

971. David, unm.

972. Sally, unm.

973. Sybill, unm.

974. Lavinia, m. Ephraim Smith, of Milford; there in 1874, and has ch. :

Lavinia; Joel; Calvin; Mary Ette, m. Bradley; Samuel; and Ephraim.
975. Samuel, d. 1872, in Milford; he m. Sarah Xettleton, and had ch. : Andrew

and Frederick.

412. AMOS 5 Samuel * Samuel ^ David "^

Joseph,^ b. in is'ew Mil-

ford, Conn., the Records say Feb. 21, 174f ;
the family say, b.

April 30, 1749—an evident mistake, as there is no phice for him.

The account given of his ancestors by the familj', leave no doubt

of his identity. He m., April 25, 1770, Martha Allen, b. March
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17, 1745. He d. Nov. 20, 1815
; she, June 8, 1819. He mov.ed to

.Schoharie county, ]S".Y., about 1800, and probably to Summit.

.976. Allen, b. Jan. 29, 1776. +
977. Daniel, b. Nov. 7, 1778. +
978. Samuel, b. Nov. 18, 1779. +

422. ISAAC s Gamaliel *

Samuel,^ bapt. in New Milford, Conn.,

May 6, 1753. A brief sketch of him appears in the second volume

of the "New Haven Colony Historical Society Papers," and my
sketch is from that, from Waterbury Records, and family letters.

He was a surgeon or surgeon's mate in the Revolution. He settled

in Waterbury as a physician, where he m., in 1782, Sarah Leaven-

worth, dau. Rev. Mark, of that place. He was esteemed there as

a man and a physician. He lost a leg, and removed, about 1797,

to Sharon, Mass. He removed, some years after, to Great Bar-

rington, Mass., and resumed practice. He d. Feb. 21, 1814; his

wife d. Feb. 22, 1793.

979. Sally, b. May 22, 1785; m. Edward Field, M.D., of Waterbury, Conn.

He also m. her sister Esther; and I do not know which was mother of the following

ch., to whom their aunt Rebecca left legacies, in 1844: Mary M., m. Merrimau;

Charlotte A. ; and Edward G.
'

•

980. Rebecca, b. June 22, 1787; d. unm.
;
and her will, dated January, 1844,

remembers the ch. of her sisters,

981. Esther, m. Edward Field, M.D.

He, with three others, finished a school house in Waterbury,
after the town funds gave out, says the "

History of Waterbury."

423. RACHEL ^ Gamaliel * Samuel ,3 b. in that part of New Mil-

ford, Conn., now Kent
;
she m., July 1 (year missing). Rev. Medad

Rogers, of New Fairfield, Conn., South Society.

982. Amzi, b. Feb. 1, 1789: d. .July 4, 1793.

983. Flora, b. Feb. 25, 1790
;
m. Ira Kellogg, of New Fairfield, a leading man

and Church member. Perhaps by his S"*! wife, they had ch. , at least Edwin Mar-

tin, Medad Rogers, Carlos Baldwin, Seelye Barnum, and perhaps others.

984. Louisa, b. March, 18, 179o: m., Dec. 1. 1814, Seelye Barnum, of Bethel,

Conn. He was, I presume, the one elected Deacon in New Fairfield, Sept. 16,

1827, and for many years prominent in the Church there. The Church Records

there are tiuite imperfect ;
and I am only able to sa}' they had a dau. Rachel

Aurilla^

bapt. Oct. 17, 1819.

985. .\mzi, b. Dec. 17, 1793: m., 1814, Betsey Barnum. He was an influential

man in New Fairfi.-ld, Coun.. and had ch. : David Baldwin, bapt. Sept. 6, 1818;

Samuel Tamar, bapt. June 25, 1820; Tneodore D wight, bapt. .\ug. 31, 1823; An:i

Elizabeth, bapt. Sept. 10, 1827; and Emily Louisa, bapt. Dec. 25, 1831.
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424. ISRAEL ^ Israel '
Samiiel,=^ b. in N"ew Milford, Conn., 1761

;

he m. Lovina Todd, July 18, 1785, and d. March 20, 1788, aged 27.

In 1783, he taught school, and Davis, descended from Rich-

ard,Mn his narrative of his life, still extant, says he taught a

good one.

986. Israel.

987. Walter, b. 1787; d. February, 1814, aged 27; and his l)rotlier Israel, of

Greeue, Chenango county, N. Y., is his administrator.

425. JOHN 5 Israel* Samuel,^ b. and lived in 'New Milford,

Conn., in that part known as Mount Tom. My account of him
is in confusion, and seems inconsistent with itself. He m. Susan-

nah Bristol. His widow and only surviving brother Abiel are

his administrators, March 19, (?) 1803. He was, as Deacon John,
killed June 10, (?) 1803, by the fall of a tree. His widow Mercy d.

July 5, 1823, aged 64. (Xew Milford Cemetery.)
988. Mercy, Jr., b. 1785; d. July 28, 1808, aged 23.

989. Polly, b. 1788; d. June 10, 1872. (Xew Milford Cemetery.)
990. Hannah, b. 1788; d; October, 1806, aged 7. (V)

991. Samuel, b. Sept. 6, 1791. (Narrative of Davis.)+
992. Susannah, "Jr.," Aug. 29. 1794; m. Rev. Daniel Baldwin 5

Theophilus
*

TheophilusS Theophilus2 Richard.i

993. John, b. Sept. 22, 1796. +
994. Bristoll, b. 1799; d. Oct. 3, 1806, aged 7.

BristoU, Hannah and Mary are named in the Cemetery as chil-

dren of John and Susannah.

426. ABIEL ^^ Israel* SamueP b. in New Milford, Conn.; m.
Annis Stone, of New Milford, He settled in Washington, Conn.
His will, presented May 17, 1825, remembers his wife and seven

children.

995. Charles H.

996. Aurilla, or Aurelia, or Amelia, b. July 25, 1788; d. unm. Sept. 25, 1833.

997. Truman, 1). Aug. 20, 1789. +
998. Herman, b. March 13, 1791. +
999. Elijah, b. Oct. 5, 1792. +

1000. Abiel, b. ZVIarch 31, 1795; m. Jan. 8, 1823, :Martha Inger.soll, of New
Milford, Conn. They settled in New Preston, Conn., where he d. Sept. 22, 1827,

with no eh.

1001. Annie, b. Jan. 23. 1797; d. April 15, 1798.

1003. Gertrude, b. March 7, 1799; d. Oct. 21, 1804.

1003. Annis S., b. Dec. 3, 1800; m. Hiram Wheeler; d. July 4, 1830, and left a

s. Mark Hermon, b. abolit 1832, and in 1872 living at Moore's Mills, Dutchess

county, N. Y.

1004. Julia Maria, b. Oct. 17, 1807; d. Jan. 2, 1826.

33
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The variations of different Kecords are many in this family.
The mother Annis, of Washington (New Preston), leaves a will,

dated Feb. 6, 1830, proved in April following, and remembers her

dau. Amelia, s. Truman, s. Elijah, gr. s. Marke Herman Whedon.

437. SAMUEL WILKINSON ^ David *
David,^ b. in Litchlield,

Conn., Aug. 6, 1745 ; m., Nov. 25, 1773, Sabra Catlin.

1008. Caulield, Avhom R, R. Hinnian says settled in Whitestown, N. Y.

Boyd's
"
Winchester," calling him from Goshen, where I find

no such, says he became owner and occupier of the old Crocker

house, in Winchester, Conn., at parting of Green Woods and

Waterbury River turnpike, as a tavern keeper and blacksmith ;

sold out in 1810; came back in 1819; and in 1823, conveyed to

his son Norman.

1009. George W., graduated at Yale College in 1811. Mr. Dexter, Secretary
of Yale, informs me that he is believed to have studied law, and d. at Oneida

Castle, Oneida county, N. Y., about 1826. Mr. Dexter further says that the father

was in AVinchester, 1807-1810, and then removed to Whitestown, N. Y.

1010. Xonnan. +

441. ISAAC 5 Isaac *
David,=^ b. in Litchfield, Conn., Nov. 12,

1753. He graduated at Yale in 1774; and in his educating his

children, evidently appreciated this fact. He settled as a lawyer
in Litchfield. He m., October, 1779, Hannah, dau. Rev. Samuel

Sacket, of Yorktown, N. Y., then, I suppose, a widow" De Lancy,
or De Lacy. He represented Litchfield in the Legislature, 1782-

1784. He removed, in 1811, to Pompey, N. Y., Avhere he d. Dec.

19, 1818. He was at the massacre of Wyoming, in July, 1778, as

Adjutant of Col. Zebulon Butler's Regiment, and among the few

that escaped.''^

1011. Samuel Sacket, b. Oct. 23, 1781. +
1012. Isaac, b. Feb. 1, 178-1.

* There lies before me a bill, of which the following is a copy:

The State of Cox.necticut,
To liSAAC Baldwin, Dr.

Feb'y S. Ct. 1806.

To 138 Dinners for the Judges, &c. - - - - - - >j69 00

To 24 Bottles iladeira Wine, - - - - - - - 36 00

To 6 Papers of Tobacco, ....... ig

To Brandy Bitters, «S;c., at 75 cts. per day, - - - - - - 15 00

8120 IS

The Judges were Hon. Stephen Mix Mitchell, Hon. John Trumbull, and Hon. Tapping Reeve; and such

bills were common everywhere in the State.
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1013. Ann, b. Dec. 19, 1786; m. l^t. Stephen Sedgwick, and 2nJ. Daniel Gott.+

1014. James, b. June 25, 1788; was a lawyer at Salina, N. Y. He d. unm. at

Porapey, N. Y.. April 28, 1810.

1015. Charles A., b. ^May 23, 1790; graduated at Williams College in 1810; was

a lawyer; d. at Pompey, N. Y., imni., ]\[arch 14, 1818. He was nominated for

Congress, but d. before the election.

The ''Farmer's Monitor,'' Litclilield, Coim., printed by T. Collier,

Nov. 12, 1800, has the following notice:

"Kan away from the subscriber, on the 4th instant, a Negro Girl, named S^ie, a

Slave for Life, a tall, slim-built Wench, about — years of age, squint-eyed. All

persons are forbid harboring or secreting said Girl, as I am determined to prosecute

any person that shall harbor her. Whoever shall return said Girl, or secure her so

that she may be returned, shall be handsomely rewarded, and all necessary charges

paid, by I. BALDAVIX, .Jr."

"Litchfield, Nov. 10, 1800."

443. MARY 5 Isaac -*

Davia,^ b. in Litchtiekl, Conn., Jan. 20,

1761 ; m., Dec. 11, 1788, Timothy Leonard, s. Reuben and Miriam

(Day) Leonard, of West Springlield, Mass. They lived at Gran-

ville, Mass., at Lansingburgh, N. Y., and Albatiy, KY. He d.

April 12,1814; she, Jan. 14, 1840. He was a merchant, and a

large landed proprietor in Lansingburgh.

1016. Timothy, b. May 6, 1802; d. July 15, 1802.

1017. Frederick Baldwin, b. July 13, 1804; graduated at Yale in 1824; was a

physician, settled at Lansingburgh, N. Y.
; m.. May 25, 1835, Margaret C. Nichols,

of Geneva, N. Y.
;
and in 1858, had six ch.

1018. Edward Augustus, b. .Jan. 9, 1806; m., 1833, Sarah Ann Morris; and d.

in 1837, in Louisiana.

1019. Anne Baldwin, b. Nov. 15, 1789; m., 1817, Dr. Peleg Richmond Allen,

who graduated at Williams College in 1811, and had one son. She m. 2'wi. John

Holme, and had no ch.

1020. Miriam, b. Aug. 15, 1791; m., 1816, David H. Raymond, who graduated

at Yale in 1810; d, Sept. 18, 1818. They had one ch., who d. unm.

1021. Elizabeth, b. March 22, 1793; d. March 12, 1796.

1022. Mary, b. Dec. 3, 1795; m., 1816, Charles Marsh, s. Charles, LL.D., and

d. Dec. 21, 1817, without issue.

445. PIORACE " Isaac '
David,^ b. in Litchfield, Conn., Sept. 27,

1765 ; m., June 24, 1791, Rachel Marsh. He succeeded to the

homestead of his father, where all his children were born. He was

educated a merchant, but became a farmer. November, 1852,

administration of the widow was given to William B., her son.

He d. as early as 1822, as then a guardian was appointed for his

son Samuel.
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1023. Anne, b. April 8, 1792; m. Col. John Stone. H-

1024. Clarissa, b. May 8. 1793; m. Ezekiel Lovejoy, of Stratford, Conn. 4-

1025. Charles M., b. Feb. 27, 1794; d. unm. Feb. 25, 1834, iu Litchfield;

insane.

1026. Ashbel Frederick, b. Sept. 30, 1796.+
1027. Horace, b. Feb. 7, 1798.+
1028. Isaac, b. July 15, 1800. +
.1029. AVilliam B., b. Jan. 7, 1803. +
1030. Samuel S., b. Aug. 29, 1804. +
1031. Rachel Buel, b. March 12, 1807; m., Nov. 5, 1829, Nathaniel White

Winship, b. Oct. 20, 1799, s. Nathaniel and Chloe (Wheeler) Winship, of Hartford,

Conn.; farmer in Litchfield; thence, in 1833, to Burlington, Conn.; in 1839, to

Harwiuton, Conn., and there in 1858. Children: (1) Lucius, Feb. 2, 1833; in 1858,

a merchant at Centerville, and d. uuni. (2) Rachel, Nov. 14, 1838; (3) Amelia, Nov.

27, 1840; (4) Julius, July 16, 1843; (5) Martha, April 14, 1845; (6) Levi, Feb. 19,

1849; and (7) Anson. Nov. 18, 1853.

1032. Abigail, b. Dec. 10, 1808; m., Feb. 14, 1853, Geu. Elisha Miner Fomeroy,
b. June 11, 1786, s. Simeon and Theode (Miner) Fomeroy, merchant and manufac-

turer at Wallingford, Conn. ; she was his 2nd wife, and he left no ch. by her.

1033. Mary, b. 1810; d. 1813.

1034. John Marsh, b. July 2, 1813. +
1035. Horatia, b. March 5, 1815. -f-

447. WILLIAM'^ Abner^DavkVb. in Litchfield, Conn., Feb.

28, 1755
;
lived in Litchfield; m. l**- Abigail Mason, who d. March

3, 1787, aged 34; and m. 2"^'- March 11, 1791, Mindwell Butler, of

Middletown, Conn., who d. in 18G0. He d. about 1834, aged 79.

1036. David, b. Feb. 4, 1780. +
1037. Clarissa, b. Aug. 4, 1782; m. Ambrose Norton.

1038. Henry, b. April 12, 1784. +
1039. Abigail, b. Dec. 7, 1786; m. Jesse Osborn.+
1040. Mary Butler, b. March 11, 1791; m., Aug. 11, 1817, Samuel Eliot, of

Guilford. Conn., s. Wyllys, gr. gr. s. of the Apostle, b. March 25, 1764. He d.

Sept. 12, 1843. She lives in 1873, and all the ch. then unm. Children: George

Wyllys, Dec. 18, 1818, d. Aug. 31, 1863; John Scoville, Dec. 28, 1820; William

Henry, Sept. 3, 1822; and Andrew Ward, Jan. 28, 1826.

448. ABXER^ Abner* David,=' b. in Litchfield, Conn., March 16,

1756; m. Achsa
; lived, said Ealph D. Smith, of Guilford,

(whose genealogical book should by all means be published,) in

Canandaigua, N. Y.

1041. Irene, b. iu Connecticut, 3Iarch 24, 1789.

1042. John, b. in Connecticut, April 16, 1791.

449. JAMES s AlMier 4
David,^ b. in Litchfield, Conn., Kov. 12,

1758, and lived there
; m., Aug. 16, 1785, Abigail Dickinson,
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Administration on his estate was granted May 27, 1843; bis will

was proved April 30, 1850.

1043. Susan, b. March 20, 1786; m. Alfred Peck, of Litchfield, and had a ch.

b. Jan. 28, 1808.

1044. Anne Almira, b. Sept. 18, 1788; d. unm.

1045. Nabby, b. Aug. 9, 1790: m. Elnathan Galpin.

1046. Pamela, b. April 17, 1793: ni. Ira Thompson.
1047. Charlotte, b. March 26, 1799; m. George Miles.

453. CHARLES 5
Al)ner*David,3b. in Litchfield, Conn., May

8, 1766, where he lived and d.; he m., 1791, Rachel Mason, who
d. June 17, 1844, aged 81. He d. Sept. 4, 1838, aged 72.

1052. Almon, b. Dec. 25, 1791. +
1054. Rhoda, b. July 14, 1793; m. Aaron Morse.

1055. Rachel, b. Sept. 28, 1794; m. Benjamin Webster, of Litchfield. Conn.;
therein April, 1877. Children: (1) Maria, m, L. P. Woodruff; in 1877, of Watcrbury,

Conn.; (2) Charles, of Litchfield; (3) William, of Litchfield; (4) Benjamin, in 1877,

of Terryville, Conn. ; and (5) a son, d. at Alexandria ; in the army in the late war.

lOo'e. Charles M., b. Nov. 15, 1796; living, 1877, in Wisconsin.

1057. William M., b. July 26, 1803; d. unm., aged 23.

462. XATHA]^ ^ Nathan ' [N'athan - David- Joseph,^ b. in Mil-

ford, Conn., jSTov. 8,1755; ra., Feb. 16,1784, Avis Durand, b. Xov.

26, 1765. He d. March 25, 1805
;
his widow Avis d. Feb. 8, 1851,

aged 88, it is said, but too old.

1058. David Lewis, b. Aug. 7, 1785. +
1059 Eunice, b. Aug. 16, 1787; m. Samuel Miles. +
1060. Marcus, b. June 6, 1790. +
1061. Adolphus, b. Oct. 28, 1794. +
1062. Samuel D., b. May 26, 1797. +
1064. Charlotte, b. March 14, 1799; m. Harvey Higby, of Milford, and settled

in Bridgeport, Conn., where, in 1874, they celebrated their golden wedding. They
have had six ch., of whom, in 1874, is living only William Riley, m., and two ch.

in Bridgeport.

1065. Nathan, b. Jan. 5, 1801. +
1066. Martha, b. July 13, 1792; in 1873, living unm. in Bridgeport, Conn.

472. SAMUEL^Elihu* Nathan,^ bapt. in Milford, Conn., July

10, 1791
;
m. Maria Baldwin, of Middlebury, Conn.; in 1873, liv-

ing in Southbury, Conn.

1074. Horace, b. in Milford, Conn., Jan. 3, 1823.

1075. Henry D., b. .June 14, 1825. +

.473. ELIHU-^Elihu^Xathan,=^b. in Milford, Conn., June 20,

1792; settled in Middlebury, Conn., where he d. August, 1867.
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He m. Mary Clark, in Milford, Conn., 1). March 28, 1780, dau.

Samuel W. Clark, by his wife, whose maiden name was Jane

Clark. .

1076. .James E., b. .Jan. 17, 1833. +
1077. Merritt C.+

495. LEYIc Joseph
^^ Joseph Mj. 1756; settled with his father

in Spencer, Mass. Some of his letters to C. C. Baldwin are in

the Worcester Mss. ^ly account of him, however, is from Dra-

per's "History of Spencer." He m., June 25, 1789, Sarah Bemis.

She d., and he m. 2"'^' December, 1790, Lydia Haven. He d. Feb.

25, 1837, aged 82.

1083. Simon, b. Dec. 4. 1792. +
1084. Levi, b. May 13, 1798. +

496. Z0KR0BBABEL6 Joseph
^

Joseph,* b. in 1758; settled in

Spencer, Mass.; he m. Perseus, dau. William Bemis, March 27,

1800. She d. and he m. 2"^, March 19, 1802, Hannali, dau. Jona-

than Grout. He d. Feb. 21, 1824.

1085. William, b. April 16, 1801. -h

1086. Lncy, b. April 23, 1803; m. Natliau Bemis, of Spencer, Mass., sou of

Nathan.

498. WILLIAM ^5 SamueP Joseph,* b. in Maiden, Mass., and

settled in Winchendon, Mass., when young. He m. Betsey Boyn-
ton, of Fitchburg, Mass.

1087. William, b. Feb. 26, 1813. +

He had also a son in Fitchburg, and two daus., who d. there.

510. JOHN ^ David -^

David,* b. it is said, in 1760, but perhaps

later; he m. Ruby King. He removed, about 1800, to Madison

countv, N. Y.

1108. Sybil, m. Ballon, of Turner, IST. Y., and d. leaving three ch., now in

Missouri.

1109. Sardis, m. in Madison county, N. Y., about tifty years since; settled in

Missouri, where he d., leaving cli. He was a worthj- man, a farmer.

1110. Aaron, d. in Turner, luim., aged about 80.

1111. Palmer, d. in Madison county, N. Y.
;
no issue. He m. a half-sister of

the wife of Hira. He was Deacon in the Baptist Church in Turner. He d. in

1858, aged about 58.

1113. Laura, m. Avery Maine: living, 1875, near Rochester, N. Y. ; many ch.

1113. Paulina, m. 1st, Merrill Ilildreth; and 2nd, Christian H. .+
1114. Hira.-I-
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515. EDEN« JouatbanM^avid.^ 1). in Temploton, Mass., Feb. 1,

1768; be m. Abigail Ware Force, wbose fatber was a Scotcbmaii.

After tbe wedding, tliey rode on one borse twent\' miles, up to

Templeton, in tbe pine woods, lie became a large land owner,
and'a man of wealtb. His saw and o-rist mills became Baldwin's

trills, and afterward "Baldwinsville." He is said to bave gone to

scbool one year after bis marriage.

1115. Eden, h. Aug. 19, 1791. +
1116. Seraph. 1.. .Tan. 31, 1793: d. Dec. 9, 1861.

1117. .Jonathan, b. June 8, 1795.4-

1118. Christopher Cohimbus, b. Aug. 1, 1800.

1119. Asa, b. May 13, 1803.4-

1120. Abigail, b. Jan. 9, 1806: m. William Kilbouru.-f-

519. JOXATHAN^ Jonatban^ David,^ b. Feb. 14, 1774, in Tem-

pleton, Mass., wbere be remained in Baldwinsville. He m. Catba-

rine. He d. April 6, 1860.

1121. Betsey, 1). Dec. 27, 1798; m. Cromwell D.
,
of Boyleston, and d. .May

27, 1854; then of "Winchendon.

1122. Thankful, b. Oct. 1, 1800; m. Amos Blodgett, of Chesterfield; d. April

g [24, 1835. She left two s. and two daus., all living, 1877, in Fitchburg, Mass.

1123. Catharine, b. Oct. 23, 1802; m., as his 2n'i wife, Jonathan Philips, and

had eight eh. She d. March 6, 1865.

1124. A.sa, b. Dec. 1, 1806; d. Nov. 6, 1823.

1125. Adaline, b. Jan. 23, 1809; m. Leauder Wood, of Leominster. Mass.; he

is dead.

1126. Martha, b. April 24, 1811
;
m. Porter Piper, and d. Feb. 12, 1846, leaving

one s., 1877, living in Fitchburg.
1127. Jonathan, b. ^lay 25, 1814; known as John A.+
1128. ^lary, 1). 1816; m. Dexter P. Merritt, of East Templeton, Mass.

1129. Abigail D., b. Sept. 18, 1821; m. Charles W. Holt, of Sterling, Mass.,

who is dead. They had one dau., who is dead.

520. BETSEY « Jonatban 5
David,-' b. in Templeton, Mass. July

24,1777; m. Cooper Sawyer, of Sterling, Mass.; but tbey lived

in Templeton.

1130. Fidelia, d. unm.

1131. Bet.sey, m. Charles C'hurch, of Templeton, and had one dau.. d. y.

1132. Cooper, d. unm. in 1869, aged 63.

1133. Sanuiel living, 1875, in Baldwinsville, !Mass. ; m. Harriet Bryant, of that

place, and has a sou Charles.

544. JAMES HAKVEY« Jonatban^ Ebenezer* Josepb^ Joseph
2

Josepb,^ b. in Oxford, Chenango county, X.Y., wbere be died. He
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m. 1^*' Sarah F. Hendricks, widow of Youman, bj whom he had

no children. He m. 2"'^' ]Miss Eliza Schaffer, of Pennsylvania; and

after his death, the family removed to Lewisburgh, Penn.

1139. Cordelia, m. Charles Lockwood. +
1140. Maria, m. James Hutchinson. +
1141. Harvey Matthias, is an aj'chitect, residing, 18T5, in Memphis, Tenn.,

known as M. H. Baldwin; m., but had no ch. He is my correspondent.

1143. Jonathan, supposed to be dead.

1143. Jane, m., as 1st wife, Charles Lockwood, and d. Avith • cholera in Iowa.

They had no ch.

546. JAMES ^ Moses ^ Moses * James ^
Joseph

^
Joseph,^ b. Jan.

29, 1760, in Saybrook, Conn. By tradition of his descendants,

the name of his father should be James
; but, as if anticipating

my search, and the error of his descendants, he, after 1785, had it

recorded in the Records of Wallingford, Conn., that he was born

Jan. 29, 1760, son of Moses. He lived in that part of Wallingford
then the parish, and now the town of Cheshire. As usual, he is

said to be one of three brothers who came from England; said to

have been three years in the Revolution, and during a very cold

winter, etc., etc. He d. March 3, 1839. He m., 1785, Bettina

Geodwell (win ?) who d. in 1798, aged 34. He m. 2"^'' Dec. 20, 1798,

Mary Rice, who d. July 19, 1839, aged 84.

1144. Alma, b. July 18, 1786; d. Feb. 19, 1803.

1145. Moses, b. June 10, 1788. +
1146. Asahel, b. Jan. 13, 1791; d. unm.

1147. Ransom, b. March 1, 1793. +
1148. James, b. December, 1795. -H

1149. Benoui, b. March 9, 1798. +
1150. Alma.

552. BEXJAMIN^ David° Moses,* b. in Connecticut; removing
with his father to Atwater, Oliio. He d. in Springfield, Summit

county, Ohio.

1151. Lois, m.

1153. Timothy, moved to the southern part of Illinois, where, when last heard

from, he lived, with his family.

1153. David, m. Lucy Minor; d. in Springtield, leaving a family, about 1850.

The widow m. again and moved away, carrying away the ch., some of whom were

grown before he died.

553. DAVID *^ David '"

Moses,* b. in Connecticut, June 25, 1769 ;

settled and died in Atwater, Portage county, Ohio. He took the

homestead. He m. Mindwcil Whitinore.



Joseph, of Jlilford, Conn., and Hadley, Mass. 545

1154. Allen. +
1155. Roswell. +
1156. Jarc'b.+

1157. Ransom. +
1158. Butler. +
1159. Lydia, ni. William Shewell, of liootstown, Portaire county, Ohio, and

had ch. : (1) Norman, d. y. ; (2) Frederick, (3),hired, (4) A lite rt, (5) Esther Maria,

(6) Olinda, (7) L ,
and (8) Eunice.

558. JOSEPH CLARK 6 David ^
Moses,

^ b. in Walliugford,

Conn., Nov. 31, 1783; m. Rosetta Griswold
;
moved to Atwater,

Ohio, Oct. 9, 1816
;

lie was twenty-eight days upon the way. He
d. Sept. 12, 1858; she, June 23, 1872.

1160. Henry, b. Aug. 23, 1806; d. aged 10 yrs.

1161. Sylvanus, b. Aug. 28, 1808; d. aged 3 yrs.

1163. Cinderella, b. July 6, 1811; m. Enos Page, and lives, 1874, in StreetS-

boro. Portage county, Ohio. Children: (1) Sydney Allen
; (2) Eli, of Aurora, Ohio;

(8) Mary R., of Aurora; (4) Sylvanus, d. y. ;
and (5) Alfred Newton, of Aurora.

1163. Antoinette, b. June 30, 1813; m. Harley Anthony. -+-

1164. Joseph, b, Oct. 80, 1815; d. aged 4 mos.

1165. Giles G., b. Feb. 7, 1817; d. Nov. 5, 1860. +
1166. Oliver H., b. April 27, 1813; in 1874, living in Friendville, Saline

county, Mich.

1167. Asidiel, b. Sept. 3, 1822.

559. MOSES 6 David 5
Moses," b. Jan. 10, 1786, in Wallingford,

Conn.; lived in Randolph, Portage county, Ohio. He d. Jan. 31,

1873. He m. Nancy Burns, in Atwater, Ohio—the first marriage
in the town.

1168. Betsey, m. Ellas Masters, of Streetsboro, Ohio; moved to Indiana, and

had chikben.

1169. Rosetta, m. Robert Morrison, of Lexington, Stai'k county, Ohio, and

had ch. : (1) Harriet, (3) Jane, and (3)Dwight.
1170. Louisa, d. y.

1171. Delilah, m. Is*. Washington Harper; 2ntl. Babcock; no ch.

1173. Philemon. +
1173. Noah.+
1174. Levi, m. 1st, Edith Stanley, and moved to Iowa; has 2nd wife and ch.

His Post Oiiice address, in April, 1877, is Eddyvillc, Wapello county, Iowa.

1174A. Mahala, m. Stanley, bro. of Edith; they had ch. He d., and the family
removed from Randolph.

1175. Richard. +
1176. Diana, m. John Green; lives in Illinois; has one son.

1177. Mary, m. Jacob Miller, and<l. ; two or three ch. living in Indiana.

564. JAMES ^ James ^
Moses," b. in Deep River, Conn. (Xorth

Saybrook), Feb. 16, 1774; m. Beulah Brown, of Lyme; lived in
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Chester, Conn. He during his life, or the family afterward,
removed to Rome, Ashtabula county, Ohio.

1181. James. +
1182. Mary, m. Rumsey Reeves, and removed from Connecticut to New Lyme,

Ashtabula county, Ohio. In 1875, he is dead, and she living there. Children: (1)

James, settled in Iowa, and d. in the army ; (2) Luther, of New Lyme ; (3) John, of

Rome, Ohio
; (4) Leonidas, of Colebrook, Ohio : (5) Hezekiah Arnold, of New Lyme ;

(6) Flavins .Josephus, d. in New Lyme, leaving ch.
; (7) Arthur Tappan, m. Sabriska

Peck, and settled in Iowa, where he has ch. , and is a Judge ; (8) Maria Cantalia
;

and (9) William Heniy Harrison, d. unm. in the army.
1183. Ruth, m. Hezekiah Arnold, of Rome, Ohio. He d. in 1875 or 1876,

leaving no ch.

1184. Hannah, m. Elihu Meigs, of C!liester. He d. there, and she removed to

Rome, Ohio. Children : (1) Elihu, m. and d. in Lyme, Ohio, leaving sons Charles

and Lionel
; (2) Charles, m. and living, 1876. in Kansas City ; (8) Beulah, m. William

Ashley, of Rome, Ohio, but has no ch. Hannah, m. 2'icl, Lyell Crosby, of Rome,
but has had bj' him no ch.

1185. Beulah, m. in Connecticut, Zachariah Clark, but soon moved to Rome,

Ohio; she had two ch. : Helen, d. y., and John, living, 1876, with his father, in

Austinburg, Ashtabula county, Ohio, wiio has rn. the 2"d time.

1186. Elna, m. Griswold Bishop, of New Lyme; they soon moved to Michigan,
in or near Pontiac, where bothd. Children: (1) Elena, m. her cousin Edwin Miller,

of Rome, Iowa; (2) Harriet, m. in Michigan; (3) Frances, m. her cousin Charles

Meigs ; (4) Sjdvanus, living West ;
and (5) Sophronia.

1187. Sophronia, m. Ezra B. Miller; lived in Rome and New Lyme, Ashtabula

county, Ohio, Avhere ho d.. and she lives in 1876. Children: (1) Edwin, m. his

cousin Elena, and has ch.
; (2) Charles, m. Miss Espy, of Espyville, Penn.

;
in 1876,

is in Meadvalle, Penn., and has three ch.
;
and (3)Ashbel, m. Francelia Bishop;

living, 1876, in New Lyme, and has at least one ch.

1188. Harriet, m. Henry Putnam, of Rome, Ohio; living. 1876, at Hutchinson,

Minn.
; they have ch. : Winslow, living there, and Jeanette, m. and in the vicinity.

568. ASA « ]!^oah 5
Moses,* b. July 18, 1778; settled in Bridge-

water, Su.-^quehanaa county, Penn.; d. there, Aug. 9, 1819. He
m. Mary Scott.

1203. Nehemiah, b. Dec. 30. 1799. +
1204. Samuel, d. in Montrose, February, 1873 ; m. Miss Pollock.

1205. A.sa. num.

1206. Charles A., m. Emily Wilson.

1207. Eliza, m. Nelson Turner.

1208. Mary, m. Amesa Mott; d. in Waverly, N. Y.

He went tirst to Salisbury, Herkiiuer county, IS". Y.; thence to

Bridgewater in 1806.

570. SAMUEL « iv'oah ^
Moses," b. June 3, 1783; settled in

Bridgewater, Penn.; 1806, m. Betsey Harding ;
d. 1870. He set-
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tied first ill Salisbury, Herkimer count}^ IST. Y., and tlieuce to

Bridsrewater. He was a soldier in the war of 1812.

1209. Silas.

1210. 3Iattliew, d. about 1820.

1311. Lyman, h. April 24. 1824 +
1212. Enu'i-itt, in 18TT. of Hastings, Minn.

1213. Jackson, of Bridgcwater, d. in August, 1873.

1214. Alsiua.

1215. Matilda.

1216. Polly, in 1877, at Moutrcse, Pcuu.

1217. Lucy.
1218. Su.san.

1219. Laura Ann, in 1877, of Oskaloosa, Iowa.

572. SCOTT 6 Xoah ^
Moses,* b. June 16, 1788 ;

settled in Mont-

rose, Penn.; m., Sept. 24, 1805, Lois Cook. He settled first in

Montgomery county, N. Y.: tbence to Montrose, in 1808. He d.

in Montrose, April, 1874 ;
bis wife d. January, 1869, aged 78.

1230. David, b. October, 1806; d. May 19, 1873, in Tuscarora or E. Spring Hill,

Bradford county, Penn.

1221. Alfred, b. April 20. 1808. +
1232. Sally, b. April 3, 1810; m. Stebbins; d. in Camden, N. .L, March 19, 1864.

1223. Chapman, b. Aug. 27, 1813; of Picture Eocks, Lycoming county, Penn.

1224. John S., b. Dec. 5, 1814. +
1225. Xoah, b. Dec. 29, 1816; of South Aubiu-n, Susquehanna county, Penn.

1336. Edmoud, b. March 1, 1819; of Montrose, Peun.

1227. Myron, b. 3Iarch 29, 1831. +
1228. Hannah, b. March 23, 1823; of Lanesboro, Susciuehauna county, Penn.

1229. Almira, b. March 23, 1825; m. Youngs; d. in Bridgewater, July 8, 1864.

1230. Louisa, b. July 5, 1829; of Binghamptou, X. Y.

1231. Isaac, b. May 13, 1832; killed in battle, Aug. 1, 1861, in Springfield, Mo.

The first death in the farailj*.

574. MATTHEF'^^oab^Moses,* b. Marcb 31, 1794; living,

February, 1877, in East Bridgewater, Penn.; Post Oflice, Montrose.

He m. Betsey Yaugbn, and bas lived on tbe same farm fifty-nine

years. He m. tbe 2"*^ time.

1333. .Tereniiah.

1233. William.

1234. Mary M., b. March 10, 1820; m. John Trumbull. +
1235. Jonathan M., b. April, 1824. -I-

1236. James.

1237. Mumford, in the war of the Rebellion.

1238. Scott, in the war of the Rebellion.

1239. George, in the war of the Rebellion.

1240. Franklin.
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575. SQUIRE "5 Jonathan^ David* Benjamin
^
Benjamin -Jo-

seph,^ b. in Bloomlield, N, J., 1770; m. Sarah Dodd, b. Aug. 4,

1776, dan. Amos, of Bloomfield. He d. iS'ov. 25, 1832, aged 62.

1241. :M
,
m. Joseph Collins.

1442. Betty, m. Samuel Jewell.

1243. Eliza, m. Elias Wilcox.

576. JOSEPH « Jonathan =5

David,* b. in Bloomfield, [N". J.; moved
to Culpepper county, Va.; thence to Hudson, N. Y.; and died in

Bloomfield, X. J., aged 42.

1244. AVilliam H., of Meadville, Franklin county, Miss.; m. twice, and has

ch. Is a physician, and used to be such in Natchez.

1245. George C, b. 1800, in Hudson, N. Y.+
1246. Hiram. +
1247. Sarah E., in July, 1874, unm.

586. :N'EHEMIAH ^saac 5
David,* b. in Bloomfield, N. J., and

lived there; m. Esther Kilborn
; d., it is said, in 1851.

1249. Stephen. +

591. SIMEON 6 David 5
David,* b. in Bloomfield, N. J.; m. Bet-

sey Harrison.

1266. Naomi, deaf, and unm.

1267. Abby, m. David Oakes.

1268. George. +
1269. James, m. Caroline Ward.

1270. Nathaniel H. +

592. MOSES ^ David ^
David,* b. in Bloomfield, N. J. It is said

he m. Lloyd, and had children :

1271. Hannah, m. Chitterling.

1272.. Rhoda, m. King.
1273. Sallie, m. Matthews.

1274. Eunice, m. Elias Littell.

1275. Burton.

1276. Emily.
1277. Abijah.

601. DAVID S. 6 Silas ^
David,* b. in Bloomfield, N. J.; m. Eliza-

beth Kent, dau. Jacob Kent, a soldier in the Revolution
;
in 1818^

moved to Pittsburgh, Penu.; thence to Lebanon, Warren county,
Ohio

;
in 1828, to Cass county, Mich. He d. in California, on

Yuba river, aged 72.
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1378. Silas, b. 1811.+

1279. Josephu-s b. 1812. +
1280. Theodoio. d. a cli. in Pittsburgh, Peuii.

1281. Abigail, d. a ch. in Pittsburgh.

1282. Sarah, d. y. in Cass county, Mich.

1283. William, b. April .5, 1820. +
1284. Ph(L'l)e, m., Feb. 24, 1842. William Harris, and resides, 1875, in Green-

wood, Eldorado county, Cal. Childi-en: (1) Adelia, Nov. 1, 1845; (2) Elizabeth

Helen, Oct. 4, 1848; (3) Josephine, June 23, 1852; (4) Harriet Ann. Aug. 18, 1855;

(.5) Emma Jane, Dec. 12, 1858; (6) Charles William, March 1, 1861; and (7) Joseph

Eldridge, Nov. 18, 1866.

1285. Mary Jane, d. y. in Cass county, Mich.

1286. Harriet Ann, m. William Tritt, and d. in Niles. :Mich.

1287. Matilda, m. D. Harris, Lowell, Lake county, Ind.

604. SAMUEL ^ Jesse ^
David,^ b.'rn Bloomfield, N". J., June 15,

1782, and d. there, June 24, 1817. lie m., Oct. 15, 1806, Mary
Ball, b. Aug. 17, 1781, and d. Aug. 4, 1866.

1288. Abigail, b. Aug. 7, 1807; d. May 1, 1808.

1289. Jessie, b. April 22, 1810; d. Sept. 7, 1818.

1290. Warren S., b. June 7, 1812. +

606. ITHAMAR« Jesse ^
David,-' b. in Bloomfield, X. J., April

7, 1786 ; m., June 25, 1808, Rlioda Crane, who d. Dec. 8, 1843. He
d. in Bloomfield, Oct. 4, 1830.

1293. Hannah, m. 1st, Ebenezer Piersou; and 2nfi. Mr. Cook, and had ch. :

Mary, and Hattie E., who is dead.

1294. Harriet, m. Alfred Edwards, and has ch. : Williarn, Emih' and Mar^' F.

1295. David, d. unm.

1296. Jesse. +
1297. Lemuel; d. unra.

1298. Aramiuta Leouette
;
m. Benson Wilson, and has ch. : Emma Frances,

William and Hattie Edwards.

609. WILLIAMBROWX«Ichabod5David,M). in Bloomfield,

N. J., Dec. 1, 1789; he m. May 2, 1822, Harriet P. Grover, dau.

Rev. Stephen Grover, of Caldwell, l!^. J. He d. in March, 1865
;

she, Dec. 1, 1835.

1299. Charles Dewitt, b. July 19, 1823; in 1877, uum. in Bloomfield. X. J.

1300. Augustus, b. Sept. 22, 1825. +
1301. Stephen Grover, b. Aug. 18, 1828; d. Aug. 17, 1855, leaving one ch.,

who is dead.

610. ISAAC ALLEX ^ Ichabod ^
David,* b. in Bloomfield, N. J.,

about 1794; d. June 23, 1834. He m. Elizabeth Baldwin, also

dead.
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1303. Edward. +
1303. Lucy, unm.

; lives, 1873, with lier brother Charles.

1304. Charles, m. and living, 1875, in Stamford, Conn.

1305. George, living in Williamsburgh, N. Y.

1306. John, d. iinm., in Missouri.

1307. Fred, unm.

611. CALEB DODD « Icahabod ^
David,^ b. in Bloomfield, N. J.,

June 15, 1795
;

d. there, Feb. 4, 1868
; in., May, 1831, Snsan M.

Moore, dan. Loanini and Huldah (Byram) Moore
;
she is said to

be, through her mother, a lineal descendant of John Aldeu, of the ,

"Mayflower." He served as private in the war of 1812, at Sandy
Hook.

1308. Josephine Waldo, b. Nov. 21, 1832; m.. May 18, 1854, William T. Marx,
of AUentown, Penu. He is dead; she living, and has a dau. Marion D., and four s.

1309. Frank H., b. June 9, 1834; in 1875, living unm. in Cincinnati, Ohio, and

of tlie prominent book firm of W.ilstach, Baldwin & Co.

1310. Sarah Elizabeth, b. Dec. 2, 1836; d. July, 1850.

^ 1311. Charlotte Allen, b. March 18, 1838; m., June 15, 1862, W. R. Howard,
M.D. ; lives, 1875, in Troy, N. Y., and has sons and two daus.

1312. Henry 3Ioore. 1). April 11, 1840; graduated at the Kentucky JMilitary

Institute, June, 1861
;
commissioned a Lieutenant of the 5th Regiment United States

Artillery, by President Lincoln
;
served in the Army of the Potomac until Oct. 19,

1864, when he was shot, after surrender, in Sheridan's battle of Cedar Creek, Va.

He d. in Taylor's Hotel Hospital, Winchester, Ya., Nov. 8, 1864. Buried in Bloom-

field, N. J.," Nov. 20, 1864.

1313. Frederick Augustus Rauch, b. Feb. 7, 1840. +

634. NEHEMIAH*^ Aaron ^ Aaron •
Benjamin

'^

Benjamin
~ Jo-

seph,i b. in South Orange, ]S'. J., Nov. 4,1783; he d. Oct. 26, 1839.

He m. Rhoda Terrill, dau. Amos, of South Orange, who, 1874, in

her ninety-first year, lives with her son George W.

1314. Eliza, d. y.

1315. Aaron Ludlow, d. y.

1316. Aaron Riggs, d. y.

1317. Samuel A^^rb. April 7, 1808. +
1318. Arnarintha, m. Caleb Hamilton, of Orange, N. J. ;

both are dead. Chil-

dren: Edward, m. and had ch. in Newark; Frederick, went West; and Alma, b.

in 1814, unm. in Newark.

1319. Phcebe Louisa, m. Timothy W. Mulford, of Orange, N. J., and d. leav-

ing five daus. and one s.
;
her husband living in 1874.

1320. Mary Elizabeth, d. y.

1321. George W., b. April 4, 1828. +
,

637. JOEL 6 Aaron ^
Aaron,^ b. in South Orange, X. J., May 22,

1790; m. Abby Baldwin, dau. Josiah, of South Orange.
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1322. Cyrus, d. "long ago," in New Brimswick, N. J., and not known whethex'

he liad a family.

i;}28. Eli/a, living, 1875, in Newark, N. J., (Bank street.)

1334. Elbert. +
1325. Aaron, thought to have m., and had cli., and d.

647. SAMUEL ^ Josiah ^
Benjamiu

^

Benjamin
^
Benjamin - Jo-

seph,^ b. in Orange, N.J. He was the second son. He m. Mary
Meeker.

1328. Harris M., m. Mary Ann Camp; in 1875, Newark, 33 Walnut street;

they had no eh.

1329. .Josiah, in 1875, unm.

1330. Abby L., d. aged 15^ yrs.

1331. Mary, ra. Joseph Belcher, and d., 1869, in Newark. Children: Louisa,

m..Charles Silvy; Jennie, Annie and Joseph.'*"

1333. Samuel, in 1875, m. and has three small ch. : Herbert, Harman and

Josiah.

649, JOSIAH 0.^ Josiah^ Benjamin/ b.in Orange, N. J.; resided

in South Orange, and had several children, among whom is

1333. William H., living, 1875, on the homestead in South Orange.

667. AARON BISHOPe Jeptha5Benjamin,M3. in South Or-

ange, N. J.; m. a dau. of John M. Mason, of Somerville, and has

three children living, ^nd two dead. He lives, 1874, in South.

Orange. He claims to be descended from three Benjamins in

succession. Several other lines make the same claim, seeming to

determine Congar's statement that Joseph^ or Benjamin^ had

children—in favor of Benjamin.

669. WILLIAM W.^ Uzel ^

Benjamin,^ of Newark, N. J.; he m.

Miss Parrott.

1347. William E., m. and had ch. ; living, 1874, in Orange.

1348. John, unm.
; journeyman hatter, and perhaps in New York City.

1349. Charles, unm., and supposed to live in Newark; is an accountant.

1350. Daughter, m. James R. Sayre, of Newark.

1351. Daughter, m. 1st, William Furnald, of Troy, N. Y.
;

2'k', Dr. Southard,,

of Newark, and has ch. by both.

673. DAVID 6 Noah ^ Jonathan * Jonathan ^ Jonathan 2
Joseph i>

b. in Waterbury, Conn., Dec. 29, 1775. I think he was probably
David 1st, of Waterbury. He d. March 14, 1842. He m. Hannah

Leavenworth, dau. Samuel, Jan. 30, 1800.
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1852. Lovina, b. Nov. 15, 1800; d. in November, 1813.

1353. Mellissa, b. June 17, 1803; m. Garry Hull.

1354. Julia, b. July 5, 1805; m. Samuel D. Chipnaan.
1355. Isaac, b. May 6, 1808. +
1356. Deunison, b. April 13, 1811; d. in November, 1813.

1357. Davis, b. Nov. 19, 1815.

Mellissa, Julia and Davis are remembered in the will of their

aunt Eunice, which seems to fix the identity of this David, which
had given me some trouble.

G78. WILLIAM^ Xoah ^
Jonathan,* (s. Major Noah), b. in

Waterbury, Conn., May 2, 1787; m., Feb. 27, 1813, Chloe Hotch-

kiss, b. Feb. 18, 1790, dau. Stephen, of Waterbury. His estate is

administered Oct. 15, 1855, Isaac Nichols, of Middlebury, adm'r.

1358. Jo.seph Ives, b. Aug. 27. 1814. -!-

1359. Tamer Elizabeth, b. June 27, 1819.

1360. George, b, Sept. 4, 1820; in 1873, of Watcrbury.
1361. William, b. May 13, 1824; in 1874, imm. and living with his brother

Joseph.

1362. Rebecca, b. July 15, 1839.

683. SAMUEL '^ Gabriel^ Ezekiel,* presumed to be the son. b.

in Connecticut Farms, N. J., in 1769. He m., March 13, 1794,

Joanna Squire, dau. Ellis. He removed to Ohio, and has children.

1371. Squire, m. Sally Crowell, dau. Samuel, of Dayton, Ohio.

1372. Amos, m. Miss Tucker, near Hamilton, Ohio, and d. soon after.

1373. Sarah, m. in Ohio, Uriah Sawyer, from New England.

688. DAVID 6 Gabriel '>

Ezekiel,* b. in Connecticut Farms, N". J.,

Sept. 1, 1779 ;
he m. 1**' Phoebe Brant,, dau. David.

1394. Ellis D.+

He m. 2'«''Pollv Brant.

1395. Samuel. +
1396. Asa.+

708. DAVID JOHXSON« Caleb ^
Ezekiel,* b. in New Jersey, in

1785; settled in Orange, N. J. He m., April, 1809, Nancy Hall,

of Basking Ridge, N. J.

1415. Augustus Smish, b. 1810; now, 1874, a Captain in the United States

Navy; retired invalided.

1416. John, d. y.

1417. John Hall; b. 1816. +
1418. David Johnson, b. 1818. +
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1419. Theodosia Maria, b. 1820; m. Gen. Joseph Karge.+
1420. Sarah Elizabeth, b. 1823; d. at 18, num.

1421. James Mouroe, b. 1825 or 1826.+
1422. Abram, d. y.

1423. George, d. y.

712. ISAAC Caleb ^Ezekiel,^b. in Orange, N. J., July 1,1791;
lived in Orange; there m., Nov. 16, 1815, Nancy Hopper, b. May
3, 1796, in Orange. He d. there, March 16, 1877

; she, March 17,

1866.

1445. Caleb Johnson, b. Jan. 9, 1817.

1446. Sarah Maria, b. June 9, 1819; m. Terhunc.

1447. Isaac Preston, b. June 17, 1821.

1448. Martha Ann, b. Dec. 3, 1823; m. Harrison.

1449. Henry, b. Aug. 25. 1826. +
1450. Lewis Mandeville. b. Dec. 19, 1828. +
1451. Augusta, b. .Jan. 18, 1833.

1452. Jane, burned to death, December, 1838, aged 5 yrs.

713. CALEB « Caleb ^
Ezekiel,^ b. in New Jersey, Nov. 28, 1799 ;

resided in Newark, N. J. He m. 1^*- April 3, 1828, Sarah Pierson,
b. at Orange, Feb. 4, 1802, who d. Dec. 3, 1834. He m. 2"^, Aug.
14, 1836, Abby Delilah Munn, b. at Orange, Jan. 15, 1806. In

1875, he was living.

1453. Mary B., b. July 28, 1826; m., Oct. 12, 1853, Caleb Neagles; no ch.

1454. Hiram Pierson, b. July 20, 1828. +
1455. Theodore, b. Nov. 28. 1830; d. Dec. 16, 1830.

1456. Oscar Leander, b. :\[arch 29, 1832. +
1457. \Yilliam Henry, b. Dec. 2, 1834.+
1458. Lewis Munn, b. Nov. 27, 1837; d. Feb. 7, 1838.

1459. Sarah, b. Dec. 31, 1838; d. March 30, 1840.

1460. Sarah Caroline, b. Oct. 11, 1840.

1461. Theodore Freylinghuysen, b. Dec. 20, 1844; in 1875, in Mechanics' Na-
tional Bank, Newark.

729. ELI« Jotham^ Ezekiel,'* b. in Connecticut Farms, N, J.,

Nov. 1, 1791 ;
an eminent divine, generally known as Rev. Eli,

D.D. He m,, May 8, 1827, Phcebe Van Nest, dau. Abraham and

Margaret (Field) Van Nest, b. Jan. 31, 1801.

1472. Theodore Eli, b. March 22, 1828. +
1473. Henry Rutgers, b. Sept. 18, 1829. +
1474. Margaret, b. Aug. 11, 1831; m., Dec. 23, 1856, Edward Dorr Griffin

Smith, M.D., b. Nov. 7, 1826; living, 1858, in Newark, N. J., and has ch. : Louisa;

Griffin, b. Jan. 23, 1858; and Margaret Van Nest, b. Aug. 16, 1868.

36
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1475. John Van Nest, b. April 17, 1834; d. at Weisbaden, Germany, Aug.
26, 1874.

1476. Alfred Jotham, b. March 31, 1836; he d. in Monticello, Sullivan county,

N. y., Nov. 22, 1806. He m., Oct. 6, 1862, Fanny Margery Dill, b. Feb. 27, 1840.

1477. George Van Nest, b. Jan. 23, 1838.

768. ISAAC "^ David 5 Enos ^ Johu^ Jonathan ^

Joseph,^ b. in

Livingston, N. J., Feb. 16, 1789 (twin to Enos) ; m., Dec. 15, 1811,

Mary Roll.

1478. Julia Ann, m. "William Gouldy.
1479. Cornelia A., m. Stephen M. Littelis s. Enos 4 Davids David 2 SamueH-

(See "Passaic A'alley Genealogies.") In 1852, they lived at Delaware, Ohio, and had

eh. : "William Gouldy, Sarah Frances, Mary Elizabeth, Eliza and Isaac.

1480. James Augustus, m. Catharine Brown of Newark, N. J.

1481. Elizabeth, m. Mr. Styer, in Ohio.

1482. Mary, m. Henry Anderson.

1483. Lydia.

770. MOSES 6 David ^ Enos ^ John ^ Jonathan ^
Joseph,

^ b. in

Livingston, IST. J., June 26, 1701
;
m. Elizabeth Ball.

1484. John, m. Sabina Doty, dau. Capt. Aaron Doty.
1485. Joanna, m, Dennis Smith, of Newark.

1486. Hervey Dayton.

772. AAR0X6 David^ Enos,* b. in Livingston, ^. J., Sept. 24,

1795; m., Oct. 10, 1816, Ann Gould; settled in J^ewark, where

he d. Jan. 23, 1857.

1491. Harriet, m. Moses Searing, March 1, 1835.

1492. Lewis Broadwcll, b. Aug. 20. 1819; m., Jan. 27, 1841, Amanda Ogden;
he d. Aug. 15, 1870. Children: Milton, March 18, 1841; and Anna.

1493. Milton, b. Oct. 22, 1821. +
1494. Martha Louisa, b. June 9, 1825; m., George W. Hall, Jan. 10, 1844.

1495. George, d. infant.

1496. Samuel, d. infant.
^

781. JOSEPH T.6 Thomas 5 Nathan ' John^ Jonathan ^
Joseph i'

was Sherifl" in Newark, N.J. He d. not very long after 1800, it

is said, and had two sons :

1521. Joseph.
1522. George, still living, so far as known to my informant (Lucius D. Bald

win, of Newark), in New York City.

786. STEPHEN <3 Ezra 5
Nathan,MD. near Cheapside, N. J.; m.

Hannah Morehouse.
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1523. Phoebe, m. Jacob Reeve, s. Elias.

1524. John Clark. +
1525. Lewis, m. Sally Parcel, dau. Thomas.

1526. ^lary, m. Joseph Ilortoa Reeve, brother of Jacob.

1527. Ezra, m. Martha Burtis, dau. Abraham, of Brooklyn.

1528. Abigail, m. Aaron Day, s. Joseph, s. Th^iddeus. ,

1529. Hannah Maria '^

1580. Lydia, m. Samuel Bailey, s. Samuel, of Springfield.

1531. Sarah.

791. AMOS ^ Lewis ^ Amos *
Joseph

^ Jonathan ^
Joseph/ b. in

Orange, N. J.; m. Sarah Crane.

1532. Lewis.+
1533. William, b. blind; deceased.

1.53-4. Daniel. +
1535. Nathaniel. +
1536. Amos, d. y., say bis cousins.

1537. Squire, b. blind; deceased.

1538. Joanna, b. blind; living in 1874.

He m. 2»^'- Maria Harrison, and no children.

793. HEXUY6 Lewis ^ Amos,^ h. in Orange, X. J., May 24,

1773 ;
lived in Orange, X. J.; m. Sally Baldwin,

*5 dau. Caleb '" Eze-

kiel ^ John ^ Jonathan -

Joseph.^

1539. Cyrus; b. 1808. +
1540. Catharine, m. Edwin Harrison, of Orange, or South Orange, N. J., and

had ch. : Smith E., 1835, m. Smith AYilliams; Edwin, 1839, m. Miss Harrison; and

Mary A , 1843, m. F. K. Howell, in 1874, a lawyer in Newark.

1541. 3Iartha Ann, d. at the age of 2 yrs.

1542. Albert. +

805. SAMUEL ^ Samuel ^ Daniel ^ Daniel ^ Jonathan -

Joseph 2.

b. in AVallingtbrd (Parish Meriden), Conn. 1778; d. in 1844, aged
QQ. He m. Achsah Hale

;
lived in Meriden.

1544. Isaac Watts, b. 1803. +
1545. Charlotte, m. Lyman Martin; living, 1874, in Carolton, Ky.
1546. Rachel.

1547. Zebulon Hale, b. 1812. 4-

811. LEVI ^DanieP Daniel,^ b. in Waterbury, Conn., Sept. 1,

1793
;
settled in Prospect, Conn, (set off from Waterbury.)

1553. Erastus, d, unm.

1554. George, b. 1826; in 1873, living in New Haven; m., Aug. 19, 1849, then

aged 23, Cornelia J, Goodrich, of Branford, then aged 17. She is also called

Jeannette C. Goodrich, both names being in Town Records, and the last in Church

Records.
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816. NATHANIEL^ David^ Jehiel/ b. iu New Marlboro, Mass.,

in 1781 ;
he m. Diana Baldwin, descended from John, of Stoning-

ton. He d. in New Marlboro, Sept. 22, 1858
; she, Jan. 1, 1860.

1561. William Dudley, b. June 11, 1811. +
1562. Luc}' A., b. in New Marlboro, Mass., in 1818; m., 1837, Seth Thompson,

of Tyrringham. Mass.; she d. March 4, 1849. Children: Lucj' R., an infant, June

33, 1843; Lucy M., d. infant, March 4, 1847; Francis E., March 16, 1848, m. 1870,

and in 1875, living iu Fair Haven, Yt., and has had two ch., one of whom, Annie

L., b. Jan. 18, 1873, d. Nov. 6, 1874; and Ellen M., b. March 31, 1874.

His will is presented Nov, 14, 1857. He was then of New Marl-

boro, thou2:h the statement of facts, referred to under Wealthy,

styles him of New York.

817. DAVID ^ David 5
Jehiel,'^ b. in New Marlboro, Mass., 1784,

and continued there. He m. 1^*' Esther Morley ;
2"^'' Electa Heath.

He d. in 1851, but it must have been very early, as application

was made for appointment of an administrator Jan. 3, 1851.

1563. William R., b. 1816. +
1564. Isaac N., b. 1830. +

The following are by the 2"'^ wife :

1565. Edward C, b. 1833; m. Mary W. Norton in 1846, and in 1875 is living;

has no ch.

1566. Esther E., b. in New Marlboro, Mass., 1835; m., 1844, Martin Van
Dusen. He d. in 1853. Children: Exeue, b. 1846, d. 1849; Alice E., b. 1848, and

m., 1867, Edward Cook, and has two ch. : Frank M., b. 1868, and Willie A., 1870,

all living in Southfiekl, Berkshire county, Mass.; Henry M., b. 1850, in Southtield,

Mass.
;
and Martin E., in 1855.

1567. Edwin R., b. April 3, 1837. +
1568. Henry M., b. 1830. +

820. ALMOND 6 David 5
Jehiel,* b. in New Marlboro, Mass.;

m. Amanda Goodspeed. His will was proved June 9, 1859.

1575. George, m. Exene Huggins. He is dead. He had a s. Ozro, living in

. Michigan, and called in the Records Owa E.

1576. Mary, m. William Cooper, and has one ch.
; they live in Norfolk, Conn.

1577. Laura, d.
;
unm.

1578. William, d. ; unm.

1579. Child, d. infant.

823. HEZEKIAH<5 Hezekiah^ Joshua,* b. in Milford, Conn.;

m. Harriet Stow, dau. Jedediah, of Milford. He is dead.

1584. Susan, b. Dec. 10, 1835; m. Mark Mallet; both dead, leaving two ch.

1585. Mary, b. Sept. 13, 1830; m. Calvin D. Baldwiu,7 s. Samuel Durande Na-

than 5 Nathan 4 Nathan 3 David 2 Joseph. i
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827. CHARLES JOSHUA « Ilezekiuh^ Joshua/ b. in Milford,

Conn., Sept. 26, 1812
;
lived in Milford. He m. Eunice Baldwiu*^'

b. May 2,1816, dau. Elnatlian^ Eltathan* Ezra^ Jonathan^ Joseph^-

1601. Charles Watson, b. April 9, 1840; m., .Jan. 1, 1862, Miss Mary A. Chute,
of Bridgeport, Conn.

1603. William Hartley, b. April 7, 1846; d. March 29, 1853.

1603. Henry Ellsworth, b. Sept, 3, 1847.

1604. Georse Edwin, b. Sept. 16, 1851.

In 1874, all of Milford, Conn.

828. ELIJAH^ Hezekiah^ Joshua,Mj. in Milford, Conn., and

continued there
;
he m. Susan Wilson.

1605. Abigail, ra. ^rank Campbell, of Milford, and has ch. : Jennie and

Angeline.
1606. Elliot, living, 1875, in Milford; m. Elizabeth, dau. Elias Smith. Chil-

dren: .Jennie. George and Frank.

1607. Mary Elizabeth, m. Samuel Durand; in 1875, of Milford. Children:

Samuel and Effie.

1608. Juliana, in 1874, unm.

839. ELIHU WHITTLESEY ^ Jonathan ^
Abiel,* b. Dee. 25,

1789, in Durham, Conn.; he d. Oct. 15, 1840. He graduated at

Yale in 1812. He was a distinguished Presbyterian preacher;

pastor in ISew York City seventeen years. He received the degree
of Doctor of Divinity, and at his death was President of Wabash

College, Indiana. His life is published as follows :

"Memoir of Elihu W. Baldwin, D.D.
;
1st Pastor of 7th Presbyterian Church,

and 1st President of Wabash College. By Edwin F. Hatfield. New York: Jonathan

Leavitt. 1843. pp. 403."

He m.. May 12, 1819, Julia C. Baldwin,*^ b. July 25, 1800, dau.

Elias A.^ Aaron *
Benjamin^ Benjamin

-

Joseph;^ she d. in Indian-

apolis, Ind., Dec. 12, 1850. Young Baldwin, while in College,
entered the family of Rev. Azel Backus, D.D., of Bethlehem,

Conn., as assistant teacher. He returned to College in 1810, He
continued to partly support himself by teaching, and graduated
in 1812. He studied theologv at Andover. In 1817, he settled in

Kew York City as a Missionary
"
among the poor and destitute,'*'

and was very successful. In December, 1818, he was chosen Cor-

responding Secretary of the Missionary Society. He organized
the Seventh Presbyterian Church in New York, of which he

became Pastor. In 1835, he became the first President of Wabash
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College, Crawfordsville, Ind. He d. there, Oct. 15, 1840. He was
an earnest and successful man. Dr. Hatfield says he was "a fine

illustration of the power of sound common sense, practical dis-

cretion and genuine piety to elevate a man to usefulness and
renown among his contemporaries." He, during all his life, had
held of new enterprises, and carried them with hard labor (which
he did not grudge) to success. He was the author of several

very successful Sunday School books and tracts.

1624. Elihu W., b. June 1, 1820; d. Aug. 7, 1821.

1625. Julia C, b. Maj' 15, 1822; m. Dr. Ackley, who d. iu California, in 1850.

She, in 1872, was teaching iu the South.

1626. Joseph E., b. A;ig. 21, 1826; graduated at AYabash College, Ind. ;
studied

and practiced law in Buffalo, in Potosi, Mo. , and now in Topeka, Kan.
;
uura.

1627. Frances L., b. Oct. 4, 1829; an invalid from a fall; she resides with

relatives on Long Island.

1628. Edward Cornelius, b. March 7, 1832; d. Jan. 21, 1835.

1629. Louisa Goldsmith, b. May 12, 1834; d. April 12, 1847.

1630. Elihu W., b. June 13, 1836; d. Sept. 15, 1836.

1631. Mary H., b. May 31, 1841; num., and South teaching.

855. CHAUNCEY6 AbieP Abiel,^ b. May 4, 1789, in Durham,
Greene county, X. Y. He m., Oct. 15, 1812, i^aucy Bryan, and

settled in Volney, Oswego county, N. Y. Both are dead. He d.

Oct. 7, 1850.

1632. Fowler, b. Sept. 8, 1813; d. Jan. 1, 1814.

1633. Lovisa, b. July 22, 1815; m.. May 5, 1836, J. Kendall, of Volney, X. Y.,

and had a ch. , Athean Crane.

1634. Elizur M., b. Sept. 8, 1818; m., Jan. 16, 1849, C. W. Lindsey ; Post Office,

Fulton, Oswego county, N. Y. ; has no ch.

1635. CaTvin B., b. Sept. 23, 1820. of Volney, X. Y.+
1636. Caudace, b. Sept. 31, 1822; d. Jau. 27, 1823.

1637. Reuben C, b. July 21, 1824; of Volney, X. Y.+
1638. Chauncey, b. Feb. 14, 1827; of Voluej-, N. Y.+

« 856. ABIEL ^ Abiel =
Abiel,^ b. in Durham, X. Y., May 4, 1791

;

m., Jan. 7, 1812, Polly Gilbert, of Paris, IS". Y.; settled in Volney,

jS".Y.; d. June 19, 1875. He m. 2"'*' Minerva Gaylord, of Delaware
;

moved to Eddytown, Yates county, X. Y. She d. March 11, 1875.

1639. Simeon Coe, b. March 10, 1813. +
1640. Mary Ann, b. July 29, 1814; m., Aug. 21, 1849. Otis Kendall. Children:

Fanny 3Iinerva, May 28, 1850, and d. ,Iuue 16, 1852; Ella Mary Maria, April 18,

1851, arrd m., Nov. 17,
—

,
S. S. Booth; and Frank Abiel, April 18, 1851.

1641. Julia, b. 10, 1816; m. Levi L. Gaylord. +
1642. Louisa, b. May 9, 1820: ra., Xov. 28, 1*836, Lorenzo Sabin. and had ch. :

Lorenzo Abiel. Fel). 11, 1840; Timothy, ilay 20, 1842, d. Sept. 10. 1843: Sarah

Louisa, Sept. 30, 1846, d. Sept. 12, 1874; and ^lary Adelle Louisa, d. March 6, 1859.
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857. JAMES ^ Abiel '

Abicl,^ b. in Durham, N.Y., June 6, 1793
;

remained in Durham
;
m. 1^*' Louisa Hall, of Bridgeport, Conn.

He d. Feb. 20, 1848. He m. 2"^'' Harriet Newell, of Stamford, in

New York or Connecticut.

1643. Elihu Morris m., Dec. 31, 1849, Harriet Newell. He d. Oct. 17, 1859;

she, Jan. 1, 1854, leaving a cli., Nettie Harriet, b. Feb. 14, 1851.

1643. Johnson Hewitt, b. April 23, 1832. +

858. JOHNSON '5 Abiel •^Abiel,^b. Nov. 29,1790, in Durham,
N. Y. He was a Cono;reo;ational minister in Yates, near Roches-

ter, N. Y. He m. Mary Baldwin, of Cooperstown, N. Y. He d.

Nov. 30, 1830.

1644. Mary.
1645. Theodore Frelinghuysen.

Both these children were supposed to have been destroj'ed in

the great prairie fire in Illinois about 1874.

860. ELIZUR G. 6 Abiel 5
Abiel,* b. June 9, 1802, in Durham,

Greene county, N. Y.; m. Lucinda Brainard, of East Haddam,

Conn., Oct. 7, 1828. She was b. Oct. (3, 1802; she d. Sept. 10,

1876. He has long lived in Boston, Mass., where he carries on

the business of stone-carving on a large scale for building. He is

an active and benevolent Christian.

1647. James Dwight, b. Oct 20, 1831; d. Sept. 13, 1845.

1648. Judsou. b. Oct. 18, 1837; drowned Sept. 20, 1841.

1649. Judson, b. Sept. 7, 1842; m. June 16, 1870, Clara Fi.sher, b. Fel). 25,

1850. Children: Bertha, b. May 6, 1872; and Gertrude, July 21, 1877.

871. SAMUEL 6 Curtiss 5 Abiel* b. in Durham, Conn., Feb. 7,

1793; moved with his father to Durham, N.Y.; settled in Ravenna,

Portage county, Ohio, where he was in 1873. He m., March 29,

1815, Mrs. Sally (Dunn) Spencer, b. the same day that her hus-

band was, and d. Sept. 3, 1844.

1650. Polly, b. in Durham, N. Y., Jan. 2, 1816; m., Oct. 23, 1842, J. "Wylie

Smith, of Cleveland, Oliio; she d. there, Aug. 24. 1862; she had a dau. Mary

Josephine, Jan. 23, 1855; m. in Cleveland, Sept. 26, 1877, Henry French Knowles,

and has a s Harlan Baldwin, b. in Cleveland, Aug. 12, 1878, and a dau. Florence

May, b. Sept. 5, 1879.

1651. Sarah, b. in Atwater, Ohio, May 16, 1821; m., Sept. 27, 1841, Lewis

Sperry; lived for a while in Fairview, III., and then settled in Michigan City, lud.,

where she d. Nov. 14, 1850, and he, March 5, 1863. He was a man of piety. Chil-

dren: (l)Mary E., Dec. 27, 1842, and m. Sept. 18, 1873, George G. Willard, of Cleve-
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land, Ohio, and has twoch. ; (2) David Baldwin, Feb. 11, 1844, and ni., Dec. 23, 1869,

Anna A. Gathright, b. in Oldham county, Ky., March 5, 1845, and has two ch.,

Lewis Owen, Nov. 24, 1870, and Eugene Haddock, Nov. 11, 1875; (3) Charles H.,
Oct. 12, 1848, and d. Sept. 10, 1852; and (4) Samuel Lewis, Nov. 23, 1853.

1652. David, b. May 16. 1821. +
1653. Curtis Chittenden, b. May 1, 1824. +
1654. Timothy Dwight, b. March 3, 1827. +
1655. Samuel, b. Dec. 15, 1829; m., July 20, 1854, Annie E. Ashley; resides,

1877, in Ashland, Ohio; no ch.

1656. William Alden, b. March 2, 1832. +
1657. Henry Marsden, b. Nov. 28, 1834; d. unm., killed June 24, 1864, at

Charles City, Ya., Adjutant 6th Ohio Cavalry, under Sheridan.

1658. Edward Payson, b. April 22, 1837.+

Samuel m. 2'"'' Widow Hart, whose children by her first husband

were Alphonso, lately Lieutenant Governor of Ohio, now, 1875,

of Cleveland, and William and Edgar, of the same city. Samuel

left Durham, Feb. 10, 1818, and arrived at Atwater,
'

March 6,

1818. He d. in Ravenna, Ohio, Feb. 11, 1871. His wife Sally

Spencer was widow of Elihu, by whom she had a son Elihu,

living 1876.

873. CURTISS OHITTEXDEXe Curtiss ^
Abiel,^ b. in Durham,

Greene county, N. Y., April 8, 1798
; m., July 6, 1828, Vannessa

Smalley, at Lenox, Madison county, N. Y. He d. at Prattsburgh,
Steuben county, N. Y., March 3, 1873. She was b. at Lenox, Jan.

1, 1806
;

d. March 8, 1873.

1659. Daniel Webster, b. at Lenox, April 2, 1830.4-

1660. Gertrude V., b. March 20, 1832; lives at Prattsburgh, unm. in 1876, and

living with Daniel W.
1661. Curtiss C, b. at Verona, Oneida county, N. Y., May 28, 1834; d. there

July 22, 1834.

1662. Frances M., b. April 28, 1835; m.. Dec. 27," 1871, Adam Poe Hanua, of

Crawfordsville, Ind., where they are in 1876. He is engaged in insurance. Has a

dau. Sarah Y'anes.sa, b. Nov. 15, 1875.

1663. Jnlia E., b. at Binghampton, Browne county, N. Y., Nov. 9, 1838; m.,

Jan. 17, 1860, Abel K. Higgins; living, 1876, at Howard, Steuben county, N. Y.

Children: Louisa Alice, Dec. 1, 1860; Margaret Vanessa, May 10, 1865; and Mary
Elna, Jan. 24, 1867.

1664. Mary E., b. at York, Livingston county, N. Y'., Aug. 21, 1841; lives,

1876, at Crawfordsville, Ind.

1665. Curtiss Smalley, b. at Prattsburgh, Steuben county, N. Y'., Aug. 21,

1849; d. at Pultney, same county, Nov. 9, 1857.

He was a graduate of Hamilton College, ]N". Y., and commenced

theology at Princeton
;
but his father dying, he left, and eventu-
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ally selected law, which he practiced. He was a devoted ChristiaLi.

like so many of this branch.

876. JULIA C.^Cnrtiss^ Abiel,M3. in Durham, ^^.Y., Aug. 1,

1805
; m., Dec. 12, 1833, Levi B. Gilbert. He was Deacon in the

Presbvterian Church at Durham manv vears. He d. Feb. 0, 1877.

1666. Josiah Hotchkiss, b. Oct. 14, 1834.*

1667. Vanessa, b. Xov. 26, 1839.

1668. Judson, b. Feb. 23, 1842: d. September, 1869.

1669. Anson B., b. June 21, 1849.

877. AXSON^Curtiss^ Abiel,-* b. in Durham, N. Y., June 11,

1807; m., Dec. 8, 1831, Elizabeth Cadwell.

1670. Julia Rebecca, b. March 31, 1833; m., Jan. 2, 1854, Alva W. Blass, of

Gcrmantown, Columbia county, X. Y., b. July 15, 1828. They have ch. : Cadwell

Anson, March 17, 1855, who d. Jan. 30, 1863; Mary Fi-auces, Aug. 12, 1858, who d.

Nov. 17, 1871; Addison Hayes. Sept. 15, 1862; Margaret Elizabeth, Sept. 16, 1866;

and Oliver Baldwin, Jan. 2, 1875. Thev live, 3Iarch, 1877, in Durham, X. Y.

1671. Cadwell A., b. March 31, 1835.4-

His wife d. June 11, 1835, and he m. 2"''' Bathsheba Gilbert,

Oct. 7, 1835.

1672. Eliza, b. June 16, 1836, and d. Sept. 18, 1840.

1673. Mary Bathsheba, b. Jan. 11, 1840; m., Dec. 29, 1863, Charles Hagadorn.
He d. Jan. 19, 1877. In March, 1877, she lives in Elmira, X. Y., much respected.

Their ch. are: Cora, Oct. 16, 1864, and Charles, March 12, 1866.

He was an excellent Christian, and d. Sept. 11, 1840; his wife,.

Jan. 11, 1840, the day her youngest child was born. He m. S^^'

May, 1840, Ann Eliza Utter; no children by the last marriage.

881. 0RRI:N"« Aaron 5 AbieP Ezra^ Jonathan ^
Joseph,

^ b. in

Durham, Conn., May 18, 1807; m. at Atwater, Ohio, Aug. 15,

1833, Martha Hopkins, of Caniield, Mahoning county, Ohio, b.

June 18, 1810, He settled in Atwater.

1674. Charles Henry, b. July 31, 1834; d. of cholera at New Orleans, May
14, 1854.

1675. Frances Elizabeth, b. Feb. 11, 1836; m. E. P. Haines, M.D., of Elyria,

Ohio.

' Josiah H. Gilbert, the son, m , Au;;'. 19, 1857, Abby E. Xewell. He has been, it is said, at the head of

the same School in Albany twenty-two \ears, where are now one thousand four hundred scholars, and

twenty-two assistnnt teachers. He has five children: Julia Annette, b. Feb. 20, 1862; Charles N., Dec. 1.5t

1S63; .Archibald, June 7, 1868; Emma Hope, Nov. 20, 1871; and Elizabeth, Oct. 21, 1875. His brother

Judson m., Oct. 30, 1867, Emma Copp. He d. Sept. 5, 1869, suddenly. Anson B., m. June 3, 1874, Ellen

Hull, gr. dau. Simeon Hull, s. John and Sallie (Baldwin) Hull. Thoy live in Ditrham, X. Y.
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1676. Lucy Harper, b. Nov. 18, 1837; m. C. H. Balliuger, of Atwater. Ohio.

1677. Ansou Sherwood, b. Au";. 6. 1839; d. ]\rarch 26, 1840.

1678. Edgar A., b. Sept. 18, 1841; in 1874, of Liucolu, Neb.

1679. Ansou Sherwood, b. Feb. 6, 1844; lawyer, Williauisburgh, Neb.

1680. Aarou Dwight, b. March 5, 1850; iu 1875, a lawyer in Chicago, 111., and
unm. (142 Dearborn street.)

894. DWIGHT 6
Setb'^Abiel,''b. iu Durham, Couu., Sept. 29,

1798
;
he graduated at Yale iu 1821

;
he took also the degree of

M.D., but became a clergymau. He m. Charlotte Fowler, b. Nov.

7, 1805, of Northford Parish, towu of North Brauford, Couu.,
dau. Deacou Solomou, Dec. 3, 1830. He is the veuerable Mis-

siouary whom all the world reveres. His wife died at Preuahon,
Oahu, Oct. 2, 1873. I am exceediugly iudebted to him for his

exact and extensive account, of not only his own line, but his

collateral relatives. It very much exceeds my indebtedness to

any other of Joseph's descendants. I add a fuller account of his

life :

About January, 1804, he removed with his parents to Durham,
]Sr, Y. Here he was employed with his father on the farm, enjoy-

ing the benefits of the common school, and generally in winter of a

select school, till the age of sixteen. In the fall of 1814, he com-
menced the study of Latin, with a view to prepare for College.
The last of his teachers being a graduate of Williams College, he

was induced to enter at Williams. Two years were spent very

pleasantly there
;
most of the third was spent in teaching a school,

and then he removed from Williams to Yale College, where he

graduated in September, 1821. By the recommendation of Presi-

dent- Day, the next two years he was employed as Principal of the

Academy in Kingston, Ulster county, N. Y. A third year was

spent in teaching a select school in Catskill, Greene county. He
then devoted himself with great ardor to the study of medicine,
at the same time teaching a select school in Durham, N. Y. The
three years allowed for studying a profession had not elapsed,
when he met with a change in his religious views. His mind had

been awakened to the interests of the- soul when he was a mem-
b)er of Yale College. Those impressions had not entirely worn

oft', but now, under the faithful preaching of their pastor. Rev.

Dr. Williston, his attention was called up to the subject of religion

as it had never been before. About the first of March, 1826, he

found relief in believing in an Almighty Redeemer, a hope which
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has never forsaken him. Religion became the all-absorbins: sub-

ject of his thought by day and by night. His pious friends now

urged him to leave the profession whicli ho had chosen, and direct

his attention to the Christian ministry; and some suggested that

his knowledge of medicine would not be needed at home, but

would increase his usefulness in some benighted land. He soon

came to the same conclusion himself, and Sept. 3, of that year,
he united with the Congregational Church in Durham, N. Y., and

soon after he entered the Theological Seminary at Auburn, where

he spent three years. While at Auburn, he offered his services

ito the American Board of Boston, for a Foreign Mission, and

they were accepted. Therefore, when his course at Auburn was

completed, they sent for him to go to Boston to attend the Medical

Lectures at "Cambridge, that he might in that department be better

prepared for the missionary service.

After marriage, he and his wife immediately joined a company
got up in the fall, and destined to the Sandwich Islands. They
all sailed from New Bedford, Dec. 28, 1830, in the ship New
England. The only road to the Islands then traveled was the

long one round Cape Horn, and the "New England" was out one

hundred and fifty-seven da3's before she arrived, June 6, 1831, at

Honolulu, the place of her destination. Soon after their arrival,

the new Missionaries were assigned to different stations over

the group, wherever there seemed to be the greatest opportunity
of doing good; and Mr. Baldwin, after a detention of several

months at Honolulu, during which time he preached in English
to foreign residents and seamen, on the second of Januar}', 1832,

sailed for his post at Ihaimea, a new station in the interior of

Hawaii, about two thousand feet above the level of the sea, near

the base of the famous Mauna Kea, which shoots its snowy top
more than fourteen thousand feet high. They were in the torrid

zone, but felt none of its burning heat. It was a region of almost

perpetual rains and driving storms. They labored about three

years in a field of heathenism sixty miles long, and no wonder

that, with nothing but the grass huts of the country to shield

them from the weather, his health gave way, and they were

obliged to seek a milder climate, which they found at Lahaiua, on
the Island of Maui. Mr. Baldwin moved to Lahaina as a mere

temporary change ;
but the mild climate proved such a wonderful

restorer to his affected lungs, that it Ijecame his permanent abode.
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It was then the favorite residence of the King, and nearly all the

high Chiefs of the Islands, with a population at first of four thou-

sand five hundred, and a great resort for whaleships.

The Mission was begun in 1823. Mr. Richards had been pastor

thirteen years. Under him, two hundred and fifty had been ad-

mitted. Mr. Baldwin was placed here as Pastor of the Church,
and to act as Physician for all the Mission families of Maui and

Molokai. Mrs. Baldwin, too, found a delightful field for her mis-

sionary zeal, in gathering meetings and schools for Hawaiian

women and children. They labored at Lahaina for thirty-four

years. It proved their great life-work, and they had great reason

to bless God for the success He gave them in their work. The
admission to the Church went up from two hundred and fifty to

about two thousand three hundred. Schools were advanced, and

the condition of the people improved. There was a powerful
revival of religion there, which lasted four years. It prevailed

also at all the Missionary stations on the Islands, and many thou-

sands were converted. It was witli no little regret that Mr.

Baldwin resigned his pastorate at Lahaina, in September, 1868.

He has since been employed, for the last four years, in teaching
a department of the native Theological Seminary, which is his

present work.

1681. David Dwight, b. at Honolulu, Nov. 36, 1831. +
1682. Abigail Charlotte, b. at Wainrea, Hawaii, Nov, 7, 1833: m. William

D. Alexander. +
1683. Mary Clark, b. at Lahaina, Maui, Nov. 9, 1835; d. Feb. 26, 1838.

1684. Charles Fowler, b. at Lahaina, Aug. 30, 1837; resides, 1875, at Makawao,
Maui.

1685. Douglas Hoapoh, b. at Lahaina, June 24, 1840; d. at the same place.

May 5, 1843.

1(;86. Henry Perrine, b. Aug. 29, 1842. +
1687. Emily Sophronia, b. at Lahaina, July 16, 1844; m. at Panahon, April 5,

1873, William Olmsted Atwater, of New Haven, Conn.

1688. Harriet Malinda, b. at Lahaina, Feb. 16, 1847; m. Samuel M. Damon. +

895. DAVID 6 Seth ^
Abiel,^ b. at Durham, Conn., Feb. 9, 1801 ;

ra. Miss Nancy Cooley, of Durham, X. Y., Sept. 29, 1823. They
reside at St. Louis, Clinton county, Mich. His children were all

b. in Victory, Cayuga county, X. Y., save Albert, b. in L^nion

City, Mich. He was a cabinet maker, now retired.

1689. Henry Dwight, b. Nov. 2, 1824; d. Aug. 10, 1832.

1690. Merwin Adams, b. Nov. 9, 1826. +
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1691. Aiklisou Porter, b. July 19, 1828: in.. Nov. 2, 1852, Eliza M. ^lillard. He

d. Feb. 22, 1854. leaving a dau. Harriet lioxaua, who d. in 1859; and his widow

m. Corydon B. Benton, and d. about 1864.

1692. Edward Talcott, b. May 27. 1880; d. Aug. 11, 1830.

1693. Edward Hawley, b. July 5, 1831.+
1694. Mary Eliza, b. Jan. 3, 1834; m., April 11, 1855, Orville W. Barker; lives

tit St. Johns, Clinton county, Mich., and has a dau. Sarah A., b. March 25, 1859.

1695. Ht'iu-y Dwiglit, b. Oct. 6, 1837; m. Nettie M. Pedrick, Feb. 11, 1874.

They reside in Ripon, Wis. He and his brothers Merwin and Edward are workers

in marble.

1696. Albert Jehiel, b. March 9, 1839. +

On the 29tb of September, 1873, they celebrated their golden

wedding with a reunion of the family.

896. LYMAN HALL« Seth ^
Abiel,^ b. in Durham, Conn., Dec.

27, 1802; m. Julia Ann Mead, of Durham, N. Y., Sept. 8, 1825;

she was b. July 22, 1802. They removed from Durham, X. Y., to

Victory, Cayuga county, N. Y.; thence, in 1846, to Chilton, Calu-

met county, Wis. She is dead. He is a cabinet maker.

1697. Ann Eliza, b. June 5, 1826; m. Sept. 4, 1845, Charles Wilkinson, of

Victory, N. Y., b. Aug. 8, 1827; settled in Chilton, Wis., and afterward in Kansas.

Children: (1) Flora Innocenza, b. at Lowell. Dodge county. Wis., Dec. 16, 1846;

(2) Merwin Adams, Aug. 3, 1848, and d. two days after; (3) Ida Roxana, Oct. 11,

1850, and d. Dec. 13, 1854; (4) Clarence Hubert, April 9, 1853; and (5) Dwight
Baldwin, June 23, 1856.

1698. Ann Eliza, b. June 5, 1826; m. Charles Wilkinson. +
1699. Sarah Catherine, b. Nov. 2, 1827; m., Feb. 22, 1848. in Rochester, Wis.,

Leroy Graves, b. March 26, 1824, in Truxton, N: Y.
;
he is dead; no ch;

1700. Dwight (twin to William), b. :March 23, 1835; d. the same day.

1701. William Hamilton (twin), b. March 23, 1835.

1702. Lyman Dwight, b. Aug. 11, 1841; d. Sept. 4, 1841.

901. PIIEBE AXN*^ Seth^ Abiel,^ b. in Durham, N.Y., Nov. 1,

1813
; m., Sept. 13, 1833, Corydon .Benton, b. at Otis, Berkshire

county, Mass.; settled at Coklwater, Branch county, Mich. She

d. there, March 31, 1856.

1704. Dwight Baldwin, b. Sept. 23, 1834, at Norwich, N. Y. ; m. and settled

in Cliicsgo, but now, 1875, resides in Cincinnati, Ohio; is an artist, a painter, in

1876, in Rome, Italy. Hem. Elizabeth Baxter, and has one ch. , Charles Baxter,

b. Sept. 12, 1859. She d. and he m. 2'nl. Sarah Elizabeth Haggott, b. Sept. 12,

1840, at Sidney. Ohio. Children: Corydon Pearl, 1867, who d. 1871; Dwiglxt, b.

Dec. 25, 1869; Hall P., Nov. 27, 1871; Corydon Philemon, Dec. 12, 1873.

1705. Edwin Hall, b. June 23, 1842, at Union City, Mich.
; killed, Dec. 31,

1862, in the battle of Stone River, near Murfreesboro, Tenn.
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1706. Delia S., b. Jan. 25, 1844; d. Aug. 12, 1846.

1707. Delia H., b. at Coldwater, Nov. 27, 1847; portrait painter.

1708. Eliza, b. Oct. 11. 1849; graduate of Michigan Universitj^; and in 1877,

teacher in the High School, at Pontiac, Mich.

1709. Frank, b. July 5, 1853; in 1875, Assistant Teacher, at East Tennessee,

in the University, Knoxville, Tenn.

1710. Flora, b. Feb. 5, 1854; lives, 1876, in Cincinnati.

C. P. Benton m. 2"''' Eliza Millard Baldwin, widow of Addison

P. Baldwin
;
she was b. April 9, 1857, and his ch. were :

1711. Lillie, b. Feb. 2, 1860; d. April 14, 1861.

1712. Daisy, b. June 18, 1864; d. September, 1865.

He m. 3^d, Miss Mary Eldred, March 1, 1866. His 2"'^ wife had

by Addison P., son of David Baldwin, a dau. Hattie Roxana, who
d. at her stepfather's, August, 1859. She was b. Sept. 22, 1853.

903. DELIA B.« Seth ^
Abiel,^ b. in Durham, K.Y., Dec. 14,

1818; m. at Otisco, X. Y., Sept. 25, 1842, Benjamin Franklin

Hotchkiss, b. Jan. 17, 1817; settled in Freedom, La Salle county,

111.; thence to Ottawa, 111.; since 1860, living in Odell, Livingston

county, 111. He is, in 1876, County Surveyor. In June, 1877,

the family, including the three daughters, live in Beatrice, Gage
county, l!»reb.

1713. Oren Baldwin, b. ]\Iarch 17, 1844; d. May 23, 1852.

1714. Anna Sophronia, b. Sept. 20, 1848; m., Feb. 17, 1869, Henry C. Bridges;
reside at Odell, and have one s. Dexter Franklin, b. Juh- 4, 1874.

1715. Mary Annette, b. April 27, 1851; m., March 20, 1873; McMahon; live

at Peoria, 111.

1716. Harriet Sophia, b. May 21, 1853; m., Dec. 25, 1875, James C. Brink-

worth, of Odell. Children: Benjamin Edwin, April 6, 1877, and d. Sept. 7, 1878.

1717. Charlotte Kealoka, b. March 13, 1856; d. Oct. 13, 1857.

904. FPvANKLIX<5 Seth^ Abiel,^ b. in Durham, X. Y., Oct. 25,

1823; m. at Otisco, ^N'.Y., May 22, 1845, Mary Maria Johnson.

They settled in Freedom, 111.; thence to Sandwich, De Kalb county,

111., where, in 1876, he still lives. His wife d. May 1, 1871
;
and

he m. 2"d' Nov. 25, 1871, Miss Mary J. Carpenter, b. Nov. 20, 1838.

He is a farmer.

1718. Grenville, b. March 18. 1849, in Freedom, La Salle county, 111.

1719. Mahlon Emerson, b. March 28, 1851; d. September, 1851.

1720. Frank H., b. Dec. 20, 1857.

1721. Frederick, b. Sept. 11, 1860; d. Dec. 31, 1860.

1722. 3Iary S., b. June 20, 1866.
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905. SAXFORD «
Stephen

^ Ebenezer * Ezra ^ Jonathan - Jo-

seph/ b. in Xelson, Portage coanty, Ohio. It is said he d. in

Aurora, Portage county, Ohio. Ilis widow moved to "Wisconsin

with her son Parsons, and d. there.

1723. William, living in Cleveland; m. 3Iiller, a pattern maker for Woolsou
&Co.

1724. Parsons, moved to Wisconsin.

917. WILLIAM W.6 Wetmore^ Ebenezer,* b. June 24, 1820, in

Okl Granville, Mass., of Christian parentage ; converted in 1835
;

studied under the care of his uncle. Rev. Dr. Cooley, of East

Granville; graduated at Williams College in 1845; then spent
three years in the Theological School at East Windsor, Conn. He
ra., June 13, 1849, Miss Jane M. Lyman, of Kew Hartford, Conn.,
and settled as a Congregational minister in Sharon, Conn. He
supplied various pulpits. His health was not strong, but he
labored as well as he was able, until he died of consumption, July
11,1872. His last words were: '"Rest, oh I my soul." He was
then stationed at Willington, Conn. He left a wife and six

children, but I cannot give the names of the children. My informa-

tion is from his funeral sermon, preached by Rev. Abram Marsh,

July 13, 1872.

928. CHARLES^ :N"oah5 Noah^Ezra^ Jonathan^ Joseph.i He
m. Rachel Cornwall, of Durham, IS'.Y., and settled in Volney, N.Y.

1731. Caroline, b. Oct. 15, 1816; m., Nov, 26, 1838, T. Salmon.

1732. William C, b. May 22. 1821; m., Aug. 29, 1874, Tlieresa Lin.sley.

1733. Amos H., b. Jan. 5, 1831; m. 1st, Jan. 13, 1852, Julia Stone; she d. De-

cember, 1861. He m. 2nd, Sept. 1, 1863, Jane Stone.

1734. Amanda.

These children resided, at last accounts, in Volney, N. Y.

929. HENRY ^ :N"oah ^
:N'oah,* b. Feb. 6, 1793, in Durham, IS.Y.;

removed to Volney, N.Y., and m. there, in March, 1831, Ruth

Kellogg. He d. there, May 6, 1874.

1735. Abigail, b. May 10, 1822; m., Dec. 25, 1847, E. Grant.

1736. Noah, b. Sept. 13, 1823; m., Dec. 25, 1847; lives, 1876, in Volney.
1737. Phoebe, b. Feb. 28, 1826; d. January, 1862.

1738. Oliver, b. Jan. 30, 1828; m., Nov. 13, 1860, Rosina Rice.

1739. Truman, b. Jan. 29. 1834; m.

They all remained in Volney.
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930. DAN^ Noah ^
ISToali,^ b. in Connecticut, and lived there for

a while with his uncle Hezekiah. He m. Mary Robinson, in Dur-

ham, Conn.

1740. David, b. ; d. July 18, 1857.

1741. Nancy, b. Oct. 17, 1819; m. Jan. 6, 1839, .James Tackett.

1742. Stephen, b. Marcli 3, 1824; m., Sept. 9, 1874, Catharine Tinker.

1743. Samuel, b. Sept. 23, 1826; m., Oct. 8. 1849, Louisa Morgan.

1744. Hiram, b. Nov. 6, 1834; m., March 26, 1856, Caroline Emery.

This family lived in Volney, N. Y.

931. LEMUEL^Noah^NoalVb. June 22, 1799, in Dnrham,
N. Y., Deacon; a farmer in Durham; d. June 6, 1870. He m.,

Dec. 13, 1838, Semantha Strong, b. Aug. 23, 1811, dau. Charles

and Sallie (Field) Strong, gr. dau. Selah and Eunice (Baldwin)

Strong.
1745. AVilliam.+

1746. Mary Abigail, b. June 5, 1843; m. Feb. 21, 1867, Electus Ramsdell, of

Yonkers, N. Y.
;
d. leaving no ch.

1747. Horace, at last accounts, living in California, unm.

1748. Lewis Bradley, b. Sept. 12, 1844; m., Dec. 24, 1868, Martha Cornelia

Decker, b. Feb. 20, 1849; living, as is supposed, in Durham, N. Y., in 1876; a

farmer.

The "Strong Genealogy" gives three daughters, b. in 1813,

1815 and 1818, which, as the mother was born in 1811, is not

probable.

939. DENNIS "5 James 5
Noah,* b. in Durham, N". Y., Nov. 7,-

1794; m. Temperance Chapman, dau. Deacon Benjamin, of Dur-

ham, b. Jan. 8, 1796. They lived in Durham, N. Y. Some years

ago, he moved to St. Paul, Minn., and d. 1875.

1749. Mabel J.,.b. Feb. 6, 1819.

1750. Benjamin Chapman, b. Sept. 4, 1821. +
1751. Mary C, b. May 14, 1824; m., July 28, 1847, Jarmon S. Keater, of

Honesdale, Penn.

1752. Ezra J., b. Sept. 6, 1834; d. Jan. 11, 1860.

940. JAMES JONES'^ James ^
Noah," b. in Durham, N.Y., June

26,1797; m. Candace Beach, dau. Seth and Mabel (Jones, dau.

Mabel Lord Jones) Beach, in 1818
;
she was b. in 1800. He was

by profession an engineer and surveyor, first in Durham, afterward

in Buffalo, N. Y. In February, 1877, he and his wife reside in

Cleveland with their gr. dau. Mrs. Bratenahl. He d. in February,

1879. .
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1753. Mary, m. 1st, Grant Fitch, and 2"ii- George Williams. +
17o4. Elilm, b. Aug. 30. 1831. +
1753. Catharine. 1). July 21, 1824: m. James F. Peters. +
1756. Cynthia, b. Oct. 13. 1827: m. AVilliam R. Burgess, of Washington, D. C.

She d. in 1853. Children: Anne Candace, d. infant, and Catharine Baldwin, living,

1877. in Washington, D. C.

1757. Rhoda, d. infant.

957. BEXSOX C. « Curtiss ^ Amos * Ezra ^ Jonathan ^
Joseph,

^

b. in Granville, Mass., Aug. 30, 1792. He m. Loisa, and settled

in Hudson, Ohio.

1758. Theron C, uum. ; in Cleveland, Ohio, 1875.

1759. James, of Ohio.

1760. Benson Dudlej'. b. Aug. 11, 1842; living, 1875, in Chicago.

He was a clergyman : was stationed at E'orwich Falls, Conn.,

1829, and at Bethany Conii., 1830. Shortly after he went to the

Western Reserve as a missionary. He lived, 1842, in Medina,
Medina county, Ohio.

962. EL:N'ATHAK' *' Elnathan^ Elnathan* Ezra^ Jonathan 2

Joseph,^ b. and still living in Milford, Conn., in 1874. He m.

Mary Smith.

1761. Truman.
1762. Eunice.

Both unm., and in Milford in 1874.

965. WILLIAM^ Elnathan^ Elnathau* Ezra^ Jonathan"^ Jo-

seph,^ b. in Milford Conn., and m. Emily ISTettleton; living, 1874,

in New Haven, and in the hat business.

1763. William, lives in New Haven, Conn.
;
m. Ella Humphrey, and has a

son Eddie.

966. CHARLES*-' Elnathan^ Eluathan," b. in Milford, Conn.,
and in 1874 still living there. He m. Abigail Beardsley," dau.

Sally
^
(Baldwin) dau. Hezekiah ^ Joshua* Joshua^ Jonathan ^

Joseph.
1

1764. Sherman, 1874, in Milford, and unm.
1765. Edgar, d. y.

1766. George, d. y.

1767. William, d. y.

37
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967. JAMES « Elnathan '^

Elnathan,^ b. in Milford, Conn., where

he lives. He m. Elizabeth Smith'' dan. Abigail*^ Hezekiah Bald-

win ^ Joshua^ .Joshna^ Jonathan -

Joseph.^

1768. Herman, lives in Bridgeport.

1769. Eda.

1770. Henry.
1771. Frank.

1772. Lizzie.

In 1874, all num.

976. ALLEX^Amos^ SamneP Samuel^ David "^

Joseph,^ b. in

Kew Milford, Conn., Jan. 29, 1776
;
moved to Schoharie county,

N. Y.
;
M'as a farmer.

1787. Justin, deceased
;
lias ch. at Chailotteville, Schoharie county, N. Y.

1788. Mary, lives in Troy, H^. Y.

1789. George, lives in Troy, N. Y.

1790. Anna, lives in Troy, N. Y.

1791. Abigail, lives in Walton, Delaware county, N. Y.

977. DANIEL « Amos ^ Samuel,^ b. in New Milford, Conn.,

Nov. 7, 1778; moved to Schoharie county, N.Y.
;

d. 1872; was a

farmer.

1793. Martha, b. Feb. 17, 1816; m. Charles W. Havens. +
1793. .John Henry, b. Dec. 17, 1819. +
1794. Daniel W., of Summit, Schoharie county, N. Y.

; m., about 1808, Mar-

garet Paine ;
no ch.

179.5. Elizabeth A., said by her lirother to have m. Hiram Comstock about

183-, and had a s. living in 187.'5; and Ijy her husband, no doubt her 2"'l- to have m.

Benjamin Van Voris, of Summit.

1796. Lucinda H., m. Isaac L, Odell, and living in Summit, in 1875, with three

sous and two daus.

1797. Margaret C, living, 1875, in Summit; m. -John Meek, and has three sons

and three daus.

1798. Levi M., m., about 1851, Anna :Mitchell. He d. in 1875, and his family

live in Charlotteville, Schoharie county, N.Y. Children; (l)Er.skine, (2) George,

and (3) Ettie.

1799. Peter Arthur, M.D., b. Aug. 13, 1830, of Annawau, Henry county. 111.;

m., 1858, Ellen L. Chapel; no ch. living.

978. SAMUEL c Amos^ Samuel,^ b. in New Milford, Conn.,

Nov, 18, 1779
;
moved to Schoharie county, N. Y. He was a

member of the New York General Assembly, 1827 to 1828, and

held several other places of trust. He d. about 1857: m. Betsy
Schafer.
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1800. Giles, dead.

1801. Loreuzo, dead.

1803. Henrietta, lives West.

1803. Delia, Otsego county, N. Y.

1804. Dewitt C, b. June 7, 1817. +
1805. Milan, Delaware county, N. Y.

1806. Bolivar, Delaware county, N. Y.

1807. Florello, telegraph operator at Saugerties Landing, N. Y.

991. SAMUEL « John ^ Israel * Samuel ^ David -
Joseph,

^ b. in

NewMilford, Conn., 1791, and d. there March 23, 1853, aged 62.

He m. Mabel, who survived,

1809. Edgar E., settled in Lyons, Iowa; administration of his estate, in New

Milford, was given Dec. 31, 1857, to Susan, his only sister and heir-at-law. No
widow then living.

1810. Susan, b. March 17, 1828; m., June 10, 18-4(3, Hiram W. Buckingham, b.

June, 1811, of New 3Iilford (Northville). He d. April 17, 1873. Children: (1)

Andrew D., Feb. 17, 1849, d. Aug. 31. 1851; (3) Andrew Samuel, Dec. 10, 1853;

(3) Charles Lester, May 31, 1855: (4) Edgar Buckingham, Jan. 7, 1859; (5)Heman

Chester, March 15, 1864. In 1877, she lives in Northville.

1811. Mabel Rebecca, b. 1833; d. of small pox, Nov. 39, 1844.

1813. Charlotte M., b. 1838; d. April 4, 1843, aged 3 yrs. 6 mos.

993. JOHX« John 5
Israel,-* b. in is^ew Milford, 1796; m., Feb.

23, 1817, Lucy Strong, dau. Stephen and Lydia (Hine) Strong, of

Warren, Conn. Stephen was s. Philip and Rhoda (Payne) Strong,

of Warren. John was a farmer in iSTew Milford until 1830, and

since that time has resided in New York, Ohio, Wisconsin and

Minnesota (Blue Earth county); residing, at last accounts, at the

Winnel)ago agency. He is an elder in the Methodist Church.

His wife d. Aug. 14, 1858.

1813. Milo, b. March 33, 1818. +
1814. Flora, b. May 14, 1838; m., June 9, 1853, William Wallace Ilanney, b.

June 13, 1831, s. Jane and Sally (Best) Ranney, a farmer in Big Spring, Adams

county, Ohio. Children: Rufus, June 7, 1857; Susan Aurilla. Sept. 36, 1858;

James William, July 7, 1860; Flora Emma, Nov. 5, 1861, who d. April 38, 1863;

Clara Ettie, Nov. 16, 1863, who d. Sept. 10, 1863; Harriet Viola, Dec. 4, 1861;

Sally Florence, Jan. 37, 1866; and Mitchell, Nov. 13, 1869, who d. July 31, 1870.

997. TRUMAN*^ Abiel^ Israel,* b. in Washington, Conn., Aug.
20, 1789

;
lived in same place ;

was Representative in 1838, and

several other times. He d. in Great Bend, Penn., Feb. 2, 1866.

1815. George, b. April 9, 1816; a law^yer at Great Bend.

1816. William, b. Dec. 16, 1831. -{-

1817. Herman, b. Dec. 33, 1833; a farmer in 1873; has one young son.
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1818. Daniel A., b. March 9. 1839; d. Aug. 33, 1867; a lawyer. He left a

dau. living in 1873.

1819. John, b. Sept. 9, 1833; d. Oct. 39, 1873; a lawyer; graduated at Union

College.

1830. Charles Edward, b. March 33, 1834; a lawyer; in 1873, of Great Bend,
Penn. ; graduated at Union College.

In 1873, the only children above having children are Herman
and Daniel A.

998. HERMAN^ AbieP Israel,^ b. in Washington, Conn., Mar.

13, 1791. He d. July 5, 1823, and his will, dated Aug. 15, 1822,

remembers his \v. Nancy, father and mother, brothers and sisters

then living. Yet the "Trowbridge Genealogy
"
says: Caroline

Trowbridge, dau. John, of Roxbury, Conn., b. April 6, 1802; m.

Harmon, of Washington, and had son

1831. George R. T., 1). 1833, and 8u.san A. by record had a son Herman, b.

March 31, 18o0, in Washington.

Caroline Trowbridge was sister of Mary who m. Samuel W.
Baldwin, I do not know how to explain this difference.

According to Bethlehem Records, as per Cothren's "Wood-

bury," George W. m., March 22, 1848, Sarah Smith, who is said to

be of Northtield. To add to the confusion, if possible, the Rox-

bury Records say (Cothrenn's book) that Harmon, of Washington,
m., Dec. 25, 1820, Anna_C. Trowbridge. (See^No.;i009, p. 538.)

999. ELIJAH 6 AbieP Israel,^ b. in Washington, Conn., Oct. 5,

1792; settled in New Preston. He d. April 30, 1838.

1833. Eliza Aurelia, b. Jan. 4, 1834; m., Jan. 4, 1853, George W. Cogswell, of

Marbledale (Washington), Conn. ;
no ch.

1833. Julia Maria, b. Fel>. 8. 1836; m., Sept. 36, 1849, Henry S. Wheaton, and

in 1873, lives on the old homestead in AVashington. Her ch. are : Caroline, aliout

1851; George, about 1855; and Ellen Agusta, about 1860.

1834. Betsey Tomlinson, b. Oct. 5, 1837; m., ]May 30, 1848, William Hoag.
Shed. Dec. 18, 1856, and left two ch. : Hiram Romulus, b. about 1850, who m.,

and lives, 1873, at Big Foot Prairie, Wis. ; and Florence Betsey, about 1857.

1835. Jerome Wales, )>. June 14, 1839; d. March 31, 1834.

1836. Elijah Wheeler, b. Jan. 9, 1831
;
in 1873, living unm. in Milwaukee, Wis.

1837. Al)iel Sherman, b. March 11, 1833; in 1873, lives at Lyons, Iowa. He
m., Nov. 16, 1858, Sarah F. Buckingham, of New Haven, Conn., b. July 13, 1831,

and dau. David W. Biickingham. Their child, Winifred Josephine, was b. about

1866.

1838. Jerome Edward, b. June 13, 1835; d. Aug. 15, 1861.

1010. XORMAN" « Samuel W. ^ David * David ^ David ^
Joseph^'

b., probably, in Litchfield county, Conn.
; m., Feb. 2, 1820, Louisa
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Benedict*^ Zalmon ° Israel^ Abner^ Samuel - Thomas/ b. Nov. 12,

1791. She was 1). in Winchester, Conn., and d. in Verona, N Y.,

where Xorman removed.

1829. Closes Lyman, b. Jan. 1, 1822.

1830. ZaliiKiu Lumaii, b. March 26, 1824.

The •' Benedict Genealogy
"'

gives Louisa's descent as above
;

Boyd's
" Winchester " makes Zalmon s. of Silas from Danbury,

and killed at Wyoming.

1011. SAMUP:L SACKET«Isaac^ Isaac ^ David^ David^ Jo-

seph,^ b. Oct. 22, 1781, in Litehiield, N. Y. Graduated at Yale,

1801; lawyer; settled at Pompey, N. Y.
; m., March 23, 1808,

Malinda Kawson, dau. Dr. Thomas liavvson, of Salina, IST. Y.
;
she

d. July 10, 1811.

1831. .James, d. infaut, Feb. 16, 1811.

He m., 2"''' Julia Ann Yates, dau. Peter W. Yates, of Albany.
He d. in Geneva, N. Y.

1832. Samuel Yates, in 1818, a doctor in Bloomingtou, 111.

1833. .Julia Ann, in 1858, a widow of Titus, in Geneva.

1834. Angelica, d. unm.

1013. ANXE« Isaac" Isaac,^ b. in Litehiield, Conn., Dec. 19,

1786
; m., July 17, 1821, Stephen Sedgwick, s. Gen. John, of Corn-

w^all, and b. March 1, 1783, by his first wife, Abigail Andrews.

He graduated at Yale, and was a lawyer ;
settled at Ithica, N. Y.

He d. in Cincinnati, Ohio.

1835. Henry .James, b. .Jime 4, 1812; a lawyer in Syracuse; Postmaster; State

Senator; m. and has ch.

1836. .John, 1). Aug. 13, 1814: d. June 5, 1824.

1837. Charles Baldwin, b. Marcli 15, 1815; m., and lias four ch. ; a lawyer in

Syracuse, N. Y.
;
in 1862, a Meml)er of Congress.

Stephen Sedgwick d., and Anne m. 2"''- Sept, 12, 1819, Daniel

Gott, a lawyer of Pompey, I^. Y., b. July 18, 1793, s., Hazall, of

Hebron, Conn. He was a member of the 30th and 31st Congress
of the United States.

1838. Samuel Sacket, b. April 24, 1829; d. Jan. 18, 1856, unm.

1839. Anne Baldwin, h. Feb. 28, 1823; m., July 25, 1842, George H. Woodruff,
of Joliet, 111., s. Speer Woodruff, of Clinton, N. Y. He graduated at Hamilton

College.
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1840. Aurelia Hannah, h. Aug. 17, 1828; m.. in September, 1848, Francis H.

Hastings, s. Dr. Setli Hastings, of Clinton, N.Y. ;
in 1857, resided in Rocliester, N.Y.

1841. Daniel F., b. April 24, 1829; graduated at Hamilton College. He became

a lawyer; settled in Syracuse, and had a family.

1023. ANNE 6 Horace s
Isaac/ b. in Litchfield, Conn., April 8,

1792
; m., Oct 4, 1813, Col. John Stone, b. Dec. 4, 1788, s. John

and Sola Watkins Stone, of Litchfield. He was a blacksmith at

Binghamton, IS". Y,, where he d. Aug. 9, 1850. She was living

there in 1858. (See
"
Hyde Genealogy."')

1842. .James, b. Oct. 5, 1814; m., 1837, Shirza Wente, and in 1858 had eleven

ch. in Binghamton.
1848. George, b. March 4, 181C; m., 1837, P. Olford, and in 1858 had five ch.

in Binghamton.
1844. Ashbel Frederick, 1). April 2, 1820; m., 1847, Harriet ,

and in 1854

had four ch. and himself in Couklin, N. Y.

1845. .John Watkins. b. Dec. 15, 1831; m., 1856, Olive Swift Brad; in 1858. a

farmer in Conklin, X. Y.
;
had one ch.

1846. Jennet (twin to Jane) b. April 26, 1834; d. July 31, 1851, uum.

1847. Jane (twin), b. April 26, 1834; ni., March 3, 1853, George Buckingham,
of New York

;
a broker.

1024. CLARISSA MARSH *^ Horace^ Isaac,*' b. in Litchfield,

Conn., May 8, 1793 ; m., March 26, 1820, Ezekiel Lovejoy, b. Aug.

18, 1763, s. Phinehas, of Suffield, Conn., a widower with children.

Settled at Stratford, Conn., where he d. April 20, 1837; she,

March 31, 1839.

1848. Theodore Augustus (twin), 1). Feb. 18, 1821; educated at Williraham,

Mass.; a clergyman; living, 1858, in Guilford, Conn.

1849. Theodore Augusta (twin) b. Feb. 18. 1821 ;
d. In September. 1824.

1850. Clarissa Baldwin, b. April 20, 1824; m., Sept. 5, 1843, Thaddeus Bristol!,

and had one dau. She d. May 17. 1846.

1851. William Ferdinand, b. March 1, 1826; m., April 10, 1851. I^ydia Ann
. He was a shoemaker at ]Middletowu, N. Y.. and in 1858 had two ch.

1852. Mary Leonard, 1). Feb. 1, 1836; in 1858 unm.

1026. ASHBEL FREDERICK « Horace^ Isaac,* b.in Litchfield,

Conn., April 30, 1796
;
settled in Cold Spring Har1,)or, Long Island,

N. Y. He m., April, 1825, Abigail Andrew.s b. April 4, 1808, dau.

Samuel and Hannah (ll^ostrand) Andrews, of Roslyn, Long Island;

clothier.

1853. Clarissa Lovejoy, b. Jan. 20, 1826; m. Stephen Huntington. +
1854. Infant, b. .Jan. 7, 1828: d. unnamed.

1855. Samuel AndrcAvs, b. July 19, 1829;' d. Jan. 20, 1847, unm.

1856. Horace Horatio, b. Sept. 20, 1831; a sailor, and in 1858 umn.
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1857. Ashbel Frederick. I.. June 19, 1833; a bhicksmith. ami in 1874 of New
York City; in 1858 unm.

1858. Abigail Andrew.'^, b. July 8. 1835; m.. Aug. 20, 1854, Capt. Samuel

Seaman, b. Fel). 32, 1832, s. Noah and Ro.xana (Uuderliill) Seaman, of Huntingtcni,

L. I. In 1858, living at Cold Spring. L. I. Children: Noah, March 8, 1856; and

Clarissa Lovejoy, Sept. 3, 1857.

1859. John Henry, b. Jan. 8, 1837; a blacksmitii. and in 1858 at Cold Spring,

unmarried.

1860. Charles Smith, b. Oct. 16, 1888; a ship carpenter, and iu 1858 at Port

Jeflfer.-ion, N. Y. , unm.

1861. Daniel Andrews, b. Sept. 27, 1840: a carriage maker, and in 1878 at

North Hempstead, N. Y.

1862. David Andrews, b. Aug. 15, 1842.

1863. William James, b. June 4, 1844.

1864. Edgar Sprague, b. Aug. 8. 1846.

1865. Edmond Thomas, b. Oct. 10, 1848.

1860. Samuel, b. Aug. 22. 1850; d. Oct. 8. 1850.

1027. HORACE « Horace ">

Isaac,^ b. in Litclitield, Conn., Feb. 7,

1798, where he lived. He m., Feb. 14, 1824, Lucy Ann Merriman,
b. Jan. 4, 1804, dau. Silas and Sarah (Morse) Merriman, of Litch-

field
;
a farmer, and living in 1858.

1867. George Alanson, b. Dec. 30, 1824; d. Sept. 5. 1825.

1868. Rachel Lucinda, b. March 31, 1826; m. A. H. Morse.+
1869. George Horatio, I). Dec. 20. 1829. In 1858, a farmer, living in Litch-

field, unm.

1870. Sarah Lucretia, b. IMay 28, 1833; d. Fel). 5, 1844.

1871. 'Horace, b. Sept. 8. 1834.+

1873. Andrew .Jackson, b. Sept. 26, 1838; d. July 10, 1844.

1873. Samuel Edwin, b. Aug. 1, 1841; d. June 6, 1842.

1874. William Edwiu, b. May 8, 1843; d. Nov. 38, 18.50.

1875. Emily Jane, b. Aug. 33, 1846.

1028. ISAAC 6 Horace ^^

Isaac,^ b. in Litchfield, Conn., July 15,

1800; settled in Burlington, Conn., Westtield, Ohio, and in 1858

was of Ganges, Mich. He m., in 1823, Sarali Gillett, of Litch-

field
;
he is a farmer.

1876. .James G., b. Dec. 10, 1824. +
1877. Harvey Isaac, Oct. 15, 1826; in 1858, iu Cambridge, Mich.; m., Oct. 15,

1850, Catharine Miller, dau. Tobias and Nancy; shed, in 1857; they have three sons.

1878. William, b. Feb. 1. 1829; d. July 20, 1829.

1879. AVilliam Asa, b. July 8, 18.30; in 1858. of Guilford, Ohio; m.. Oct. 21.

1856. Hannah Montgomery, dau. liichard and Susan; a carriage maker; has a sou

Lewis.

1880. Laurin Norton, b. Aug. 13, 1834; in 1858 in Ganges; a farmer, unm.

1881. John Horatio, b. Aug. 38, 1837.

1882. Cliarles, b. Sept. 30. 1839; d. Sept. 20, 1842.

1883. Charles, 1). Aug. 10, 1844; d. Aug. 28, 1844.
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1029. WILLIAM BUEL ^ Horace ^
Isaac,^ b. in Litchfield,

Conn., Jan. 7, 1803
;
settled in New Haven, Conn.; for man}' years

the printer and publisher of a newspaper, (" New Haven Register,'^)

now, 1873, retired. He m., June 10, 1827, Jeannette Frances

Taylor, b. May 4, 1808, at Suffield, Conn., dau. Frederick and

Abigail (Smith) Taylor.

1884. Susan Taylor, b. March 39, 1828; m., April 22, 1851, Samuel Brewer, s.

Charles and Hannah Brewer, of Middletowu, Conn. In 1858, a daguerreotypist
and Inspector of Customs. Children: Maria Stearns, .June 17, 1851, who d. July
20, 1852; .Jennie, Aug. 23, 1854; and Samuel Baldwin, Sept. 2, 1857.

1885. Jeannette Elizabeth, b. April 4, 1830; d. Sept. 11, 1830.

1886. William Ashbel, b. Oct. 9, 1831; d. June 12, 1832.

1887. Mary Eliza, h. Feb. 23, 183-.

1888. Frances Jeannette, b. Feb. 14, 1839.

1889. Matilda Ann, b. Aug. 23, 1842; d. Sept. 23, 1842.

1890. EmmaAVaters, b. Aug. 24, 1844; d. Aug. 25, 184-5.

1891. AVilliam Frederick, b. April 29, 1847; d. Sept, 5, 1848.

1030. SAMUEL SHELDON*' Horace asaac,nj. in Litchfield,

Conn., Aug. 29, 1804
;
he m., March 12, 1830, Mary Ann Wood-

worth, b. May 17, 1805, dau. Jonathan and Sarah (Culver; Wood-

worth, of Otis, Mass. They settled in Winsted, Conn.; Hunter

and Lexington, N. Y.; and in New Haven, Conn., where, m 1873,

he was depot master.

1892. Jeannette Sarah, b. Dec. 30, 1830; m., May 1, 1857, Josiah W. Baker,

b. March 14, 1821, s. Richard Baker, of Union, N. Y. In 1858, he was a lumber

merchant at Elizabethport, N. J.

1893. Mary Elizabeth, b. June 3, 1832; in 1858 unm.

1894. John Brace, b. May 30, 1835; in 1858, a printer in New Haven, unm.

1895. Helen Maria, b. April 29, 1837; in 1858 unm.

1034. JOHN MARSIP Horace 5
Isaac,^b. in Litchfield, Conn.,

July 2, 1813; m., Feb. 3, 1833, Caroline Manning, b. Feb. 9, 1808,

dau. Thaddeus Manning, of Middletown, Conn. He was a printer;

lived at New Haven; thence to Litchfield, where he published a

paper; in 1837, he moved to Natchez, Miss. She d. Aug. 1, 1854.

He was living in 1858.

1903. Jane Elizabeth, b. in 1834, at New Haven; m., June 9, 1853, Alexander

L. Pew, a merchant of Natchez, Miss. He d. Aug. 23, 1853, without is.sue. She

m. 2n<i, Oct. 28, 1857, Jacob B. Thorp, b. April 4, 1832, s. .Jesse and Mary Thorp,,

of Butler county, Ohio.^ In 1858, he was a merchant, in Natchez, Miss.

1904. Marietta, b. in 1835, at Litchfield; d. in 1836.

1905. Adelaide, b. in 1843, at Natchez.

1906. Eloise, b. in 1854, at Vicksbiu-gh, Miss.
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1035. HORATIO MARSH « Horace ^
Isaac/ b. in Litehiield,

Conn., Nov. 5, 1815
; M.D.; at Yale in 1858

;
m. Elizabeth Strong,

of Lebanon, Conn. He settled as a physician in Binghamton^K Y., where he d. in 1X41.

1907. Elizabeth, d infunt.

After his death, his widow m, Samuel Hooker and had children.

1036. DAVID « William ' Abner ' David =^ David ^
Joseph,^ b. in

Litchtield, Conn., Feb. 4, 1780; m., Jan. 16, 1816, Ruth Elliot,

dau. Wyllis Elliot, of Guilford, Conn.; d., according to my best

information, Oct. 2, 1866. He was a clergyman; settled in Guil-

ford, where he d. Aug. 1862.

1908. William Ward, b. May 7, 1817, or, aceordiug to Dr. Talcott (in whom I

have most coulidence), in 1818.4-

1038. HENRY « William '
Abner,^ b. in Litchtield, Conn., April

12, 1784; he d. July, 1845. He m. Hannah Cabal.

1909. .lames, d. aged 12 jts.

1910. George, iu 1874, of Merideu, Couu.

1052. ALMON" Charles «Abner,Mj. in Litchfield, Conn., Dec.

29, 1791
;
m. Maria Seabury, who d. Oct. 25, 1865, aged 73. He

enlisted in the war of 1812, and served through the war in the

37th United States Infantry. He rose from private to Sergeant
Major. After the war, he went to Alexandria, Va., and about

1835, to Washington, D. C, where he d. July 3, 1874. He resided

at 301 E street, N. W.
1916. Maria S., b. Mareh 11, 1816; m. .James A. Eugli.'ih, of Virginia, and d.

Jan. 13, 1854. Children: (1) Bettie, (•>) Emily Howe, (3) Roberta, (4) Horace, (5)

Charles, (6) Jeannette ; (7) Eddie, who d. before 1873; (8)Inis; and (9) Florence.

1917. Charles William, b May 38, 1818; d. Sept. 6, 1879.

1918. Elizabeth Ann, b. Nov. .1, 1820; m. George W. Holtz, and had ch: (l)

Taylor, (2) Lucieu, (3) WiUie, (4) Frank, (5) Howard, (6) Mary, and(7)Almon.
1919. Salina, b. Nov. 14, 1822; m. Whitman C. Bester, and had ch. : (l)Mollie,

(2) Norman, (3) Nancy, and (4) Ella.

1920. William Henderson, b. Oct. 15, 1824. +
1921. Charles Alraon, b. Nov. 1, 1826. +
1922. Henry Clay, h. Nov. 4, 1828; m. Virginia Moore, and d. in Washington,

March 24, 1864, leaving three dans. : Ida, Annie and .Tessie.

1923. Edward, b. Sept. 30, 1830. +
1924. Emily Horner, b. Dec. 15, 1832.

1925. George Thornton, b. Feb. 8, 1835; m. Margaret M. Knight, of Alexan-

dria, Va., and d. July 2, 1867, in Washington. Children: AVillie and Frank.

1926. Rowena Matilda, b. .July 8, 1837; m. David Hinkle, of Philadelphia,

Penn., and has ch. : Benjamin and Catharine.
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1058. DAAai) LEWIS ^ Nathan ^ N'athau * Nathan ^ David ^ Jo-

seph,^ b. in Miltbrd, Conn., Aug. 7, 1785 ; he m., June 10, 1814,

Martha P. Devvitt, b. Sept. 15, 1790, dau. Abraham V, H. and
Martha (Pond) Dewitt, of Milford ; she d. Sept. 2, 1868. He is

still (summer of 1875) residing in Milford, a much-honored citizen.

He was for twenty-seven years Town Clerk of the town, and for

over twelve years Clerk of the Probate Court.

1932. Richard L., h. May 17, 1815. +
1933. Martha P., b. Feb.* 7, 1817; m. David Miles, of Milford; there iu 1874.

1934. Mary Dewitt, b. April 4, 1819; d. Dec. 34, 1842.

1935. Henry A., 1). April 23, 1831
;
m. Emily Nettleton, dau. David, of Orange;

in 1874, in Milford, and no ch.

1936. Charlotte C, b. Dec. 18, 1823; d. April, 1824.

1937. Adam P., b. June 19, 1825; lives in New York City, as a dry goods
merchant. He m. Anna P. Dorrman, and his s. Arthur Pond was 1). about 1856.

1938. Abraham Dewitt, b, Oct. 15, 1838; graduated at Yale in 1850; a lawyer
in New York City, and unm. in 1874.

1939. Charles S., b. 3[arch 12. 1831. +
1940. Charlotte, b. May 2, 1834; m. Lewis J. Nettleton.+

1059. EUNICE 6 Nathan •^Nathan,M). in Milford, Conn., Aug.
16, 1787; m. Samuel Miles, of Milford.

1941. Nathan, d. unm.

1942. Mary, m. Edwin Sparry, of Waterbur^', Conn. ,
and in 1874 has six ch.

1943. Charlotte.

1944. Sarah, m. and had ch. by her 1st husband, none l)y her 2nd, who lived iu

jViassachusetts.

1945. Samuel, d. y.

1946. Samuel A., b. Oct. 11, 1819; m. Ellen G., dau. Selah Strong, Esq., of

Milford. He has ch. : Norman S., m. and with a family at College Springs, Paige

county, 111.: Lxicy D., mini.; and Ernest Strong. I am under obligations to him
for a transcript of Milford Church Records, very useful in comparing; and under

very great obligations to his father-in-law, Mr. Strong, who kindly convej'ed me
and introduced me to the Baldwins resident in various parts of ISIilford. I conld

hardly have got on well without this assistance, rendered by one not of'the name
or blood. *

1947. Catharine.

1948. Infant, d. y.

1060. MARCUS 6 Nathan -^

Nathan,'' b. in New Milford, June 6,

1790; he continued in that town
;
m. Jerusha Parsons, and died

in 1870.

1949. Samuel Burton. +
19.50. Aaron Brooks, m., May 30, 1847, Ruth Higby; in 1874, in Milford, and

lias no ch.

1951. .Tames, m. 1st, Xov. 28. 1849, Esther Baldwin, dau. Amos, s. Amos, of

Milford (ante page 466). He m. 2'"i. her sister Diana. He lives, 1874, in ^Milford,

;jind has ch. : Helen I. and Herbert L.
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11)53. Albert, in 1874, liviug in Miiford; m. Sarah Peck, and has a dau. Susie.

1953. Elizabeth, m. Theodore Stow.

lu 1857, Mr. David L. Baldwin informed me that all the above

children lived in houses within twenty rods of their father's

homestead.

1061. ADOLPHUS^' Nathan^ Nathan,^* b. in Miiford, Conn.,

Oct. 28, 17!<4: lived in Miiford, wdiere he d. in 1842. He m. Lucy

Higgins, who, in 1873, was still living there.

1954. Nathan A. +
1955. Timothy. +
1956. Henry Clay. +
1957. Emily, m. Frank Lockwood, of Stamford. Conn., and .settled in Cincin-

nati, Ohio. She is dead; no ch.

1958. Lncy, m. -John B. Stevens, and lives, 1874, in New York City. Chil-

dren: Nathan, Bertha and John.

1959. Laura, m. George Cornwall, and living, 1874. in Plaintield, N.Y. Chil-

dren: (l)Adolphus m. Kate McCorkendale
; (2) Laura, m. 1st, D. McCorkeudale,

and 3n^i- .Tam.es Miner, and liviug, 1874, in Brooklyn, N. Y.
; (3) George; and (4)

Henrj-.

1062. SAMUEL D.^' Xathan^ Nathan,* b. in Miiford, Conn.,

May 26, 1797; m., Fov. 27, 1827, Susan Peck, ot Miiford, where

he lived. In 1873, both were dead.

1960. Abigail Peck, m. Nehemiah Clark, of Miiford, and has three ch.

1961. Calvin Durand, m. ]Mary Baldwin," dau. Hezekiah^ Hezekiah^ Joshua *

Joshua^ Jonathan 2 Joseph.
i Li 1874, he lives in Green street, Miiford, and has a

dau. Mary.
1963. Edwin, b. 1835. +
1963. Catharine Miles, in 1874 unm.

1065. NATHAX« Nathan ^ Nathan,* b. in Miiford, Conn., Jan.

b, 1801
; m., Aug. 9, 1824, Esther Stow, of :\[ilford. He is a

shoemaker, and residing in Miiford in 1874.

1965. Sarah, m. Crocket, of New Haven, who d., leaving one dau.

1666. Eliza, m. Dr. Welton, of Cheshire, Conn., and had as. Oliver, a dau.

and a second s.

1967. William Pond, m. and thought to be in New York City.

1968. Oliver Bryan, m.

1075. HENRY DS' Samuel "^ Elihu * Nathan ' David "^

Joseph,^ b.

in Miiford, Conn., June 14, 1825 ; lives, 1874, in Southbury, Conn.;

m., Sept. 27, 1851, Grace D. Chatfield, dau. Devine and M. (Woos-

ter) Chatfield, of Oxford, Conn.

1969. Henry, d. infant.
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1076. JAMES E.« Eliliii
'^

Elilui,^ b. in Middlebury, Conn., Jan.

17, 1833
;
m. Mary E., dau. David M. and Tabitha (Tuttle) Fenn,,

b. May 5, 1837; lives in Middlebury, Conn., in 1874.

1970. Martha, b. Jau. 9, 1857.

1971. Irviug, b. Nov. 9, 1859.

1972. Ida, b. July 29, 1872.

1077. MERRITT C.« Elihu^ Eliliu,Mi. in Middlebury, Conn.,,

and continued there
;

in. Amelia. He d., leaving the three chil-

dren below, and a widow who has remarried.

1973. Edgar, d. y.

1974. Merritt C, d. y.

1975. Lsodora, living in 1873.

1083. SIMON 7 Levi« Joseph
^

Joseph* Joseph
^
Joseph'^ Jo-

seph,^ b. in Spencer, Mass., Dec. 4, 1792
; m., Jan. 10, 1813, Pollys

Comins, dau. Gershom Comins.

1976. Mary, h. April 23, 1814.

1977. Rboda, b. .July 26, 1815.

1978. Lydia, b. May 17, 1817,

1979. Augusta, b. Feb. 2, 1820.

1980. Laviuia, b. Aug. 16, 1822.

1981. Eliza, b. Nov. 16, 1824.

1983. Simou. b. May 5, 1827.

1983. Thomas Ru.ssell, b. Sept. 15, 1829.

His wife d. Sept. 1, 1838, and he m. 2""' June 3, 1840, Nancy
Sibley, dau. Paul S. Sibley.

1084. LEVI "

Levi <^

Joseph,^' b. in Spencer, Mass., May 13, 1798
;.

lived in Spencer; m., Oct. 27, 1829, Cynthia, dau. Nathan Bemis.

1984. Charle.s, b. Nov. 9, 1880.

He then removed to the State of New York.

1085. WILLIAM' Zorrobbabel '^

Joseph,'^ b. in Spencer, Mass.,

April 16, 1801
;
he m., June 4, 1832, Mary, dau. Abner Howland.

He lived in Spencer ;
was a Justice of the Peace, Representative,

Selectman, Assessor and Land Surveyor. He inherited the farm

of his father and grandfather. He d. Oct. 27, 1851
;
widow living,,

in 1876, with her son John W., in Springtield, Mass.

1985. Mary Malinda, b. Aug. 28, 1837; d. unm. .July 20, 1861.

1986. .John William, b. Sept. 3, 1839. +

1087. WILLIAM ^ William ^ Samuel ^

Joseph
'

Joseph
'' Jo-

seph
-

Joseph,^ b. in W.inchenden, Mass., Feb. 26, 1813; living
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June, 1876, in Worcester, Mass. He m., June 10, 1853, at Win-

•chenden, Abigail Baldwin, of that place.

1987. William.

1988. John.

1989. Abigail.

1990. Charles.

1991. Jenisha.

1992. Marcus.

1113. PAULINA "

John ^ David ^ David ^
Joseph

^
Joseph

^ Jo-

seph,^ b. in Madison county, N. Y.; m. 1^*- Merrill Hildreth, by
whom she had a large family, one of whom is

1993. Hon. D. D. Hildreth, Maj^or of Independence, Iowa.

She m. 2"''-' Christian Ha—
,
and lives in Oneida county, N. Y.

1114. HIRA7 John<5David,^^ b. in Madison county, KY.; he

m., in 1830, Harriet Pratt, sister of Senator D. D. Pratt, of

Indiana.

1994. Helen Aiigii.sta. b. July 10, 1831 ; m. Joseph H. Hebard, and in 1376,

living in South Bend, lud.

1995. Darius, b. May 10, 1833; living, 1876, in Syracuse, N. Y.
; in., 1873,

Helen S ;
in 1876, no ch.

1996. Daniel Pratt, b. March 22, 1837. +

1115. EDEN^ Eden'' Jonathan^ David* Joseph
^
Joseph- Jo-

seph,^ b. in Templeton, Mass., Aug. 19, 1791 ;
he m. Polly Newton.

1997. Henry Newton. +
1998. John Edwards. +
1999. Eden Augustine. +
2000. Charles Wellington, unni.

; lives, 1875, in St. Louis.

2001. Lucius, d. y.

2002. Walter-, d. infant.

1116. SERAPH' Eden 6
Jonathan,

^ b. in Templeton, Mass.,

Jan. 31, 1793. She m. Jonas Sawyer, of Templeton, a carpenter
and millwright.

2003. Addison, d. infant.

2004. Sherlock, d. infant.

2005. Seraph Warren, b. Dec. 7, 1815; m. Joel Whitney, of Sterling, and had

ch. ; Lucy Jane, Joel, Laura A., James Sawyer, Christina Adelaide, Augustus S.,

]\Iary Wheeler, Ella Seraph, Fanny S., Charles R.
,
Edwin Kendall, Eden Saw-

yer, Emma Maria and Hattie Alma.*

*0f these children, Lucy J- ni. Henry Smith, of Fitchburg^, Mass., and have two ch., Willie and Fanny;

James, d. aged 21; Augustus S., m. Sarah Moulton, and has a son .Joseph: Mary W., m. Charles Noyes, of

Gardner, and has two daus., Fanny and Mary Elizabeth; Ella S., m. .James Warner, of Fitchburg, and had

three son.s: Fanny S. d. unm.; Charles, ^m. Augusta Warner, of Fitchburg, and had eight th.; and Emma
M., m. James Harrington, of Fitchburg, and had one son.
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2006. Eebecca A., b, Aug. 19, 1818; m. Thomson Way, of Worcester; ^nd.

William W. Wright, of Bo.ston; 3rd, Willoughby Brown, of Athol.

2007. James, d, infant.

2008. James Sullivan, b. Nov. 11, 1821; m. Maria S. Divol, of Winclieuden;

d. Dec. 5, 1853; was a carpenter and architect.

2009. Eden Baldwin, b. Nov. 19, 1823; m. Emma A. Brown, and has ch. :

Henry Eden and Flora Louisa.

2010. Louesa Hammond, b. Oct. 23, 1825: m. Edward Greenwood, of Gardner,

and has one dan. Jennie A.

2011. Mary Abigail, b. Nov. 5, 1827.

2012. Christopher Columbus Baldwin, b. April 3, 1829; m. Martha E. Brown.

2013. Adelaide Russell, b. Nov. 13, 1831; in 1875, she resides in Fitchburgh;

and I am much indebted to her for information of the family.

1117. JONATHAX ' Edeu*^ Jouathiiu,^ b. in Templeton, Mass.,

June 8, 1795. He m. Philena Fletcher.

2014. Jane Maria, b. April 25, 1816; d. Aug. 30, 1840.

2015. Abigail Caroline, b. June 16, 1819; d. Nov. 2, 1820.

2016. Caroline Philena, b. Nov. 2, 1820; m. Alljcrt Bryant, of Templeton,

Ma.ss.
,
and had a s. Edward Eugene.

2017. Martha Ann, b. Dec. 20, 1822; m. David Davenport, of Athol, Mass.,

and had a s. Frank.

2018. Loresa Josephine, b. Feb. 1, 1825; m. James Stimpson, of Templeton.

and had four ch.

2019. Lucia Olivia, b. Feb. 11, 1828; m. John II. Proctor, of Athol, by whom
she had five ch.

2020. Jonathan, b. Aug. 22, 1830; m. Miss Leonard, of Potsdam, N.Y., wliere

he lives in 1876.

2021. David Fletcher, b. Nov. 7, 1833; d. y.

2022. Dulcina Jane Maria, b. May 27, 1836; d. y.

1119. ASA' Eden «
.Jonathan,

^ b. in Templeton, Mass., May
12, 1803. He m. Lucy Sherwin, of Wiuchenden, and d. in Bald-

winsville, Mass., in 1836.

2023. Abigail Force Ware, b. Sept. 20, 1828; m. John M. Williams, of Hub-

bardstown, Mass. , and in 1875, lives at Williamsville, Mass. Children ; (I) Josephine,

A., (2) Lucy S., (3) Sarah Jane, (4) Minnie Vicksburg, dead, and (5) John.

2024. Althena Sherwin, b. Sept. 15, 1830; m. George ]\Iinard. +
2025. Eden, 1). July 19, 1832. 4-

1120. ABIGAIL ' Eden ^ Jonathan,'' in Templeton, Mass., Jan.

9, 1806
;
m. William Kilboru, a chair manufacturer.

2026. Eden Baldwin, d. y.'

2027. George Washington, m. Lydia M. Wheeler; has one s. Robert.

2028. Abigail Force, m. Gilbert Brown, of Warwick, and has two sons, Fred

and Frank.

2029. William Wallace, d. in Arkansas, leaving a widow and two ch. He was.

a dentist.
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2030. Mary Jane, m. George E. Parkmau, of Northtiekl ; they have two sons,

William C. and Alfred C.

2031. .Josei)h Warreu, ni. Fanny Sibley, of Athol; has one dan. Jessie Brown.

2032. IMartha Ann Davenport, m. Henry Brown, of Athol, and has three ch. :

Wallace Darcey, Carlotta and Ernest.

2033. Eden Eugene, m. Lucy Oaks, of Athol.

1127. JOHN A." Jonathan^ Jonathan^ DavitP Joseph^ Joseph
-

Joseph,^ b. May 25, 1814. In 18-15 lived in Mouticello, Sullivan

county, iST. Y. In 1874, in South Brooklyn (formerly Williams-

burgh), N. Y. He m. Rebecca Ann Oakley.

2047. Charles Henry.
2048. Josephine M.

2049. Rosalie M., m. ]Mr. Sammis, of Huntington, L. I.

2050. Ada, living, in 1874, with her father.

2051. Martha Ann, dead.

2052. Louisa, dead.

1189. CORDELIA^ James H.*^ Jonathan ^ Ebenezer* Joseph^

Joseph- Joseph,^ b. in Oxford, Chenango county, N. Y.
;
m.

Charles Lockwood, of Cincinnati, Ohio, as his 2"^'' wife, his 1**'

beine; her sister Jane.

2054. Alvin.

2055. James.

1140. MARIA' James H.*^ Jonathan,^ b. in Oxford, Chenango

county, N. Y. She m. James Hutchinson, of Lewisburg, Penn.,

who is dead.

2056. Frank.

2057. Harvey.

1145. MOSES" James "^ Moses ^ Moses* James ^
Joseph- Joseph^-

b. in Wallingford (Parish of Meriden), Conn., June 10, 1788; con-

tinued there, and d. in Meriden, May 5, 1860.

2058. Alma, b. June 27, 1811; m. Jared Gotten, of Meriden, and had a dau.,

who m. Ira Twiss, Jr., of that place.

'2059. Sophrouia, b. May 22, 181G.

2060. Frederick, 1). Aug. 13, 1818; m. Aug. 15, 1839, Miss Alma Eliza Crowell,

of Middletown.

2061. Henry L., b. Jan. 10, 1821; he settled in Middletown; thence to Bran-

ford, Conn., engaged in manufacturing iron goods, and d. there. Distribution of

his estate was made Nov. 3, 1862. He m. Jeanuette E., who survived. They had

ch. : .Judson H., Henrietta E., and Henry L., who d. before May 4, 1865, leaving

no children.

2062. LiuTis, 1). May 19, 1822; in 1862, admini.strator of his bro. Henry L.

2063. Ira, b. July 5, 1823; d. Dec. 17, 1823.
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3064. James (twin to Jane), b. Dec. 5, 1825; killed l)efore Vicksburg, June 8,

1864, in an Iowa Regiment.
2065. Jane (twin), b. Dec. 5, 1825; m.. May 12, 1858, John Andrew.s, and has

three ch.
; living in 1872.

2066. Ellen, b. Dec. 11, 1830; d. March 25. 1831.

2067. Lyman, b. Dec. 29, 1831 ; d. Jan. 22, 1832.

2068. Alerritt, b. Feb. 8, 1833.

1147. RAKSOM' James <* Moses.^ b. in Wallingford (Parish of

Meriden), Conn., March 1, 1793, and m., 1823, Sarah Twiss. He
d. in Meriden, Nov. 3, 1870 ; she, Oct. 30, 1872.

2069. Sarah, b. in 1830; m. William Briggs.

2070. Mary, b. in 1838; m. Russell Hall.^"

2071. Ju.stinia, b. in 1843; unm. in 1872.

2072. Ransom, b. in 1836; m. Mary Hall, of Wallingford, and in 1872, they
had three ch.

1148. JAMES "

James «
Moses,^ b. in Wallingford (Parish of

Meriden), Conn., Dec, 1795.

2073. Isaac.

2074. Minor Warren, b. September, 1832; m.. May 11, 1854, Alvina Elizabeth

Coe, and d. in 1855. He has a s. Minor Coe, b. Feb. 21, 1856.

2075; James.

2076. Asaph.
•

2077. Asahel.

2078. Frank, m., May 16, 1866, Mattie Williams Riley, of Rocky Hill, Conn. ;

living, 1874, in Meriden or West Meriden.

2079. Achsah, b. in 1840; m. Samuel Conner; in 1874, of Meriden.

2080. Dwight, working, in 1874, at Reed 6c Parsons, of Albany, N. Y.

1149. BENONI' James «
Moses,^ b. in Wallingford (Parish of

Meriden), Conn., March 9, 1798. Lived in Cheshire, Conn., origin-

ally a part of Wallingford. He m. Jeannette Hull, dau. Chauncey
and Hannah Hotchkiss Hull.

2081. Emily, b. Dec. 19, 1835; m. Dwight G. Wilson, December, 1863; living

in West Meriden, Conn.

2082. Sophronia, b. Oct. 10, 1839; m.. Aug. 3, 1859, Henry S. Hotchkiss, 131

Whalley avenue. New Haven, Conn. Some of their leters are postmarked South

Meriden.

1154. ALLEX ' David *^ David ^ Moses* James ^
Joseph- Jo-

seph,^ b. perhaps in Atwater, Portage county, Ohio
;
settled and

d. in Farraington, Trumbull county, Ohio; m. Pharibeh Hamlen,
of Marlboro, Stark county, Ohio, who is dead.
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*2083. James, settled iu Micliigaa.

2084. Jesse, lived iu Truml)ull county, Ohio, when last heard from.

2085. William.

2086. Elizabeth.

2087. Jaue.

1155. ROSWELL "

David '^

David,= b. perhaps in Atwater, Port-

age county, Ohio
; living, 1874, in Logan county, near West Mans-

field. He m. 1^*' Martha Gaskell, and 2"-^' Martha Hamlin. Each

of two authorities gives portions of the following children, adding
" and others."

2088. Nathan, moved West ;
has ch. ; dead.

2089. Israel, said to have ch.
; Sjdvester, who d. y., and others.

2090. Mindwell, m. and moved away.
2091. Ruth, m. Benjamin Elliot.

2092. Allen, moved away.
2093. Elizabeth, said to he by 2"^ wife.

2094. Joseph, thought to be living in West Mansfield.

2095. Stephen, thought to be living in West Mansfield.

2096. Lydia.

1156. JAREB ^ David *^

David,^ b. perhaps in Atwater, Portage

county, Ohio ;
he m. Mary Elliot, from Washington county, Penn.,

to Stark county, Ohio
;
she is dead. He lives at W-^est Mansfield,

Logan county, Ohio.

2097. David. +
2098. Butler, m. Matilda Lane. He lived and d. near Middleburgh, Logan

county, Ohio. Children: Ann Maria b. about 1845; Marj' Jane, who is m.
;
and

a son.

2099. Elliot, m. Harrimau; lived in East Libert}-, Logan county, Ohio. He
is dead, and had a dau.

,
who is dead.

3100. Jonah. +
2101. Joseph. + -

2102. Andrew. +
2103. Henry. +
2104. Ruth, d. y.

2105. Silas, b. May 24, 1834. +

1157. RANSOM 7 David cDavid,^b. perhaps in Atwater, Port-

age county, Ohio
; living, 1874, in that place. Post Office, Lima-

ville. Stark county, Ohio. He m. Worthy Hart, of Springfield,
Summit county, Ohio

; thought to be living near Alliance, says
Silas.

2106. Olive, d. y.

2107. Lyman.
2108. Henry.
2109. Harriet Esther.

38
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1158. BUTLER ^ David ^
David,^ b. perhaps in Atwater, Portage

county, Ohio, where his father d. In 1874, living in Iowa. He
m. Alice MeCaul, of Marlboro, who is dead.

2110. Philander.

And other children.

1163. ANTOINETTE '

Joseph C. ^
David,^ b. in Atwater, Port-

age county, Ohio, June 30, 1813
;
m. her cousin Harley Anthony, s.

Abigail
^ David '" Moses * James ^

Joseph
-

Joseph ;^ live in Atwater,

Portage county, Ohio
;
but their Post Office address is Limaville,

Stark county, Ohio^ in 1874.

2127. Cornelia A., b. Oct. 24, 1836; m. Jefferson H. Shindler, of Cleveland,

Ohio. Children : Winaua Belle, Oct. 7, 1864.

2128. Newton, b. Aug. 5, 1853; m. Abby McCarty, Beaver Fall.';. Penn.
;
has

two sons.

2129. Sylvanus, b. Dec. 20, 1832; d. aged eight weeks.

2130. Dwight S., b. May 8, 1841; d. Oct. 31, 1863.

2131. Frances M., b. April 22, 1845; m. Warren D. Reed, of Bennet, Lancaster

county, Nebraska; has one ch., Ida.

2132. Rosauua A., b. Dec. 19, 1847; m. James McCullom, of Lexington, Stark

county, Ohio ;
has two ch.

,
Liliah and Ella Blanche.

2133. Ella L., b. Aug. 24, 1853.

2134. Monroe E., b. Aug. 15, 1856; d. Nov. 14, 1869.

1165. GILES GRISWOLD '

Joseph C.^ David,^ b. in Atwater,

Portage county, Ohio, Feb. 7, 1817. He settled in Walliugford,
Conn. He m., July 3, 1843, Maria Hitchcock, who d. April 24,

1844, aged 20. He m. 2"^' July 3, 1848, Nancy Amelia De Wolf.

In 1852, tliey were dismissed from the Church in Wallingford to

Meriden, Conn. He d. Nov. 5, 1860.

2135. Maria, b. April 8, 1844; d. Aug. 8, 1844.

2136. Maria Amelia, b. March 19, 1849.

2137. Hattie Newton, b. June 15, 1851.

2138. Henry Clark, b. March 1, 1852; d. Aug. 12, 1852.

1172. PHILEMON 7 Moses «
David,

^ b. in Randolph, Portage

county, Ohio; m. Harriet Pardee, of Randolph, and d. in Atwater,
in same county.

2142. Fidelia, m. George Carlisle, of Randolph, and in 1874 has Bernice.

2143. Luther D., in 1874 unm., in Atwater.

2144. Edgar (twin to Edward), lives, 1874, in Atwater; m. a dau. of Joseph

Richmond, and had a son b. in 1874.

2145. Edward (twin), went to sea and never heard of.
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1173. NOAH" Moses ^
David,^ b. in Kandolph, Portage county,

Ohio; m. Lydia Porter, and lived and died in Atwater, Ohio.

2146. Meliuila, m.
;
lives West.

2147. Aurelia (twin to Adelia), m. and moved off.

2148. Adelia (twiu), d.

2149. Fremoud, iu 1874, in Atwator, num.

2150. Lydia, m. James Joues, and in 1874, living in Atwater, -with one son.

2151. Emma.
2152. Elmira.

1175. KICHAKD ' Moses «
David,

^ b. in Randolph, Portage

county, Ohio : m. Amanda Snyder, and settled in Atwater, in same

county, where he lived, in 1874, with his following unm. children :

2153.. Alonzo.

2154. Jane.

2155. Jolin.

2156. Franklin.

1181. JAMES HENRY 7 James « James ^ Moses ^ James ^ Jo-

seph
-
Joseph,^ b. in Chester, Conn., and removed with his father

to Rome, Ohio. He m. Susan Clark, of Chester, Conn.

2157. James Henry. +
2158. Ashbel C, b. Dec. 3, 1830. +
2159. Susan, d. and was buried in Deep River, Conn.

1203. NEHEMIAH "

Asa ' Noah ' Moses * James ^
Joseph

2 Jo-

seph,^ b. in Bridgewater, Susquehanna county, Penn., Dec. 30,

1799
;

d. in New York City, Aug. 16, 1849. He m. Mary Sherer,

dau. David, and b. in Hillsborough, N. H., Oct. 15, 1802.

2184. Harriet Newell, b. in 1826; m., in 1851, Isaac Harris; living, 1875, in

Susquehanna county, Penn.
;
no cli.

2185. Jared Grover, b. July 18, 1827. +
2186. Hannah, d. infant.

2187. Elizabeth Avery, b. in 1832; m. John P. Townsend, of New York City,

and has ch. : (1) Mary Eliza, (2) Charles John, and (3) John Henry.
2188. David Asa, b. in 1833.+
2189. Octavius Dunham, b. in 1834. +
2190. Daniel Webster, b. in 1837; m., 1858, Almira Baxter, and d. in Harlem,

N. y., February, 1869, leaving no ch.

2191. William Hutchins, b. in 1839. +

1211. LYMAN 7 Samuel •^

Noah,^ b. in Montrose, Penn., April

24, 1824; in 1877, residing in Aurora, 111.; general merchant; m.

Aug. 18, 1845
;
settled in Aurora, 1848.

2192. Mina, b. October, 1853; d. Dec. 24, 1871.
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1221. ALFRED Scott <5

Noah,^ b. April 20, 1808
; living, 1874,

in Montrose, Peun.

2193. Mary, b. 1832; m. William A. Crossmau.4-

2194. Rose, m. William Allen, of Scranton, Peun.

2195. Bertha, m. William Wooster. +

1224. JOHN" S.7 Scott 6
Noah,-' b. Dec. 5, 1814, in Montrose,

Penn.; was Chaplain of a Wisconsin Regiment in the late war, in

which were his three sons all through the war. Address, Vernon,
Waukesha county, Wis.

1227. MYROX' Scott ^
Noah,^ b. in Montrose, Susquehanna

county, Penn., March 29, 1821.

2199. Lafayette, 1). July 6, 1847; in Feljniary, 1874, living at Susquehanna

Depot, Penn.

1234. MARY MARIA - Matthew « Noah,^ b. in Bridgewater,

Penn., March 10, 1820; m., July 2, 1840, John Trumbull, "of Mon-

trose, Penn., wliere they live in May, 1878. He was b. Feb. 16,

1812.
2200. William Charles, b. Aug. 12, 1841; m. Agnes Molthrop Du Bois, 1).

March 16, 1846, in Poughkeep.sie, N. Y. They had one ch., Mary Edith, b. April

16, 1868. He d. March 5. 1868; she, .July 18, 1873.

2201. Stephen Vaughn, 1). April 7, 1843; m., Sept. 23, 1869, Nettie A. Gardner,

and one ch., Bell, b. in Franklin, Susquehanna county, Peun., Jan. 6, 1872.

2202. Elizabeth Jaue, b. June 23, 1845; m., Feb. 25, 1868, Harvey Nelson Tif-

fany, of Brooklyn, Penn., b. Oct. 4, 1839. They had two ch. : .John Nelson, Feb.

2, 1869; and child, April 18, 1877, at the date of letter, May 1, 1877, unnamed.
2203. Mary Maria, b. July 3, 1849; d. Aug. 15, 1851.

2204. John Barton, b. Dec. 14, 1852; d. April 28, 1856.

2205. Lillie Augusta, b. Jan. 31, 1865; d. July 23, 1868.

1235. JONATHAN MATTHEW ' Matthew «
Noah,^ b. April,

1824, in Bridgewater, Susquehanna county, Penn. He m., 1846,

Clarinda Dowd, of Windsor
; settled, about 1856, in Susquehanna

Depot, in the same county, and living there in 1874.

2206

2207

2208

2209

2210

2211

May, m. Lewis Rende, of Butler, Ind.

Emily, m. INI. W. Williams, of Biughamton, N. Y.

Alice, m. Richard Cook, of Scranton, Peun.

Orville, b. about 1850.

Russell, b. about 1861.

Carrie, b. about 1863.

1245. GE0RC4E C. '

Joseph
^ Jonathan -' David ^

Joseph
=^ Ben-

jamin- Joseph,
1
b., 1820, in Hudson, N. Y. In 1874, resided in
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Riverton, Bolivar county, Miss., where lie had been many years,

lie ni. Anna Maria, dan. James Clark, of Miss.,

2213. George E., dciul.

2213. Mary Charlotte, m. George Y. Scott, a lawyer, of Floraville, Bolivar

county, Miss. In 1874, they were recently m.
;
and no ch.

1246. HIRAM "

Joseph
^ Jonathan,^ settled in Katchez, Miss.

He d, leaving a large tamily living, in 1874,. with widow, Mrs.

Mary M., at 271 Prytania street, New Orleans.

1249. STEPHEN 7 Nehemiah^ Isaac ^ David* Joseph
^
Benja-

min -
Joseph,^ b. in Bloomfield, N. J.

2214. Sarah.

2215. Mary.
2216. Joseph.

2217. Nehemiah.

2218. Stephen.

2219. .Julia.

1268. GEORGE ^ Simeon « David ^ David *
Joseph

^
Benjamin

2

Joseph,^ b. in Bloomtield, N. J. He m. Miss Van Risser.

2220. Edward. +
2221. Daughter, m. S. Walter Dodd.

1270. NATHANIEL II. ^ Simeon «
David,

"• b. and lives in

Bloomfield, N. J. He m. Abby Ball.

2222. Mary Elizabeth, dead.

2223. Emma, m. H. Biddulph.

2224. D. Heber.

1278. SILAS D.7 David S. « Silas ^ David* Joseph
^
Benjamin

2

Joseph,^ b. in Bloomfield, N. J., in 1811. He m. Jane Gershart at

Edwardsbnrgh, Cass county, Mich., in 1837 ; settled, 1843, in Elk-

hart, Ind., whence he writes me in 1875 ;
is a retired merchant

and now a banker.

2225. Daughter, d. infant.

2226. Daughter, d. unm., when grown.

2227. Frank .1., Lieutenant in the army; killed in battle at Stone River, Tenn.,

Dec. 31, 1862. He had l)een in many hard-fought Ijattles, and had numerous testi-

monials from his superior officers.

2228. Elizabeth F., m. A. R. Beardsley, dry goods merchant, of Elkhart, Ind.

2229. Helen, m. Col. J. W. Shafer; d. at Evansville, Ind., .July 24, 1865, while

visiting her husl)and, then in the army, and en route for Te.xas.
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1279. JOSEPHUS ' David S.*' Silas,^ b. in Bloomlield, N". J., in

1812. He was one of the first settlers of St. Josephs county. Ind.

Now (1875) resides in Beardsley's Prairie, Harris township, St.

Josephs county, Ind. Post Office : Granger, St. Josephs county,
Ind. He ra., Feb. 13, 1834, Margaret, dau. Ekler A. Miller, in

Ontario, Cass county, Mich. He is a farmer.

3230. Sarah E., d. aged 7.

2331. Samuel W., South Bend. lud.

3232. Jenuie M., or Mary .J., b. May 10, 1839; m., Nov. 3, 1859, M. P. War-

rick; in 1875, lives in Nevada,' Story county, Iowa, and has ch. : (1) Georgiana,

Sept. 18, 1860; (2) Joseph Francis, July 31, 1862; William Edward, April 15, 1865;

and (4) Fred Camden, July 15, 1868.

2233. Luena A., h. Feb. 17, 1841; m. ,T. W. Ruggles, of La Fayette, Ind.;

there in 1875. Children: Wilbur A., July 29, 1864; and Fred J., April 7, 1868.

2234. David S., in Chicago, 111. +
2235. Camden A., in Osceola, Ind.

3236. William H., in South Bend, Ind.

2237. Silas A., in Columbus, Ohio.

2238. Frances E. M., living, 1875, with her parents.

1283. WILLIAM' David S.« Silas,^ b. in Warren county, Ohio,

April 5, 1820, in Turtle Creek township ;
he m. Sarah Hartzell, b.

in Stark county, Ohio, Jan. 31, 1822
;
went to Michigan at the age

of eight years; settled in Pokagon, Cass county, Mich., where,
June 23, 1875, he still resides. He is, says his nephew, a successful

auctioneer and farmer.

2239. David S., b. Aug. 26, 1843.

3240. Elizabeth J., b. July 31, 1845.

2241. Susan Matilda, 1). Jan. 12, 1851.

1290. WARPvEN S.' Samuel'^ Jesse ^ David ^
Joseph

^
Benja-

min- Joseph,^ b. in Bloomtield, iST. J., June 7, 1812
;

d. tliere Aug.
30, 1873 ; m., Dec. 16, 1841, Elizabeth Wilde, b. March 17, 1820.

2249. Mary, b. March 14, 1843; m., June 13. 1867, Thomas F. Thompson.
Children: Fred W., and Warren B.

2350. James Wilde, b. Dec. 13, 1844; in 1877, uum.

2251. Sarah Pitt, h. Nov. 15, 1846; m., Feb. 5, 1874, William W. Wyman, and

had a son William B.

2252. Sanuiel Henry, b. Jan. 18, 1848.

2353. William Augustus, b. Feb. 16, 1851.

2354. Edward Warren, i). May 38, 1854.

2253. Anna Elizabeth, b. Jan. 38, 1856; d. Oct. 5, the same year.

In 1877, the chiklren after Sarah are all unni.



Joseph, of 3Iilford, Uojin., avrf Hadlcy, 31ass. 591

1296. JESSE
"

Itlmmar'' Jesse,^ b. in Bloomtield, N. J. Ho in.

Mary Collins.

3361. Lemuel.

3363. C'hiirles Wesley.
3363. Archie.

"

^

3364. Berthie.

3365. Jiiue Aiiirustti.

1300. AUGUSTUS' William B. « Ichabod ^ David* Joseph^
Betijamin- Joseph,^ b. in Bloomtield, N. J., Sept. 22, 1825, and
there xlpril, 1877. He m., Sept. 29, 1847, Mary A. Prior.

3369. Harriet .J., b. Aug. 36, 1849; in 1877 unm.

3370. William B., b. Oct. 5, 1851; in 1877 unm.

3371. Antoim^ttc S., b. An£. 11, 1855; d. March 4, 1873.

3373. Stephen Grover, b. Sept. 8, 1857.

3373. Margaret P.. b. May 3. 1861.

3374. Die Heartt, b. July 15, 1871.

1302. EDWARD" Isaac A.« Ichabod,'' b. in Bloomtield, N. J.,

and d., it is said, not long since in Illinois. He m. Sarah Collins.

3375. Fannie.

3376. Isaac.

1313. FREDERICK AUGUSTUS RAUCH^ Caleb ^
Ichabod,^

b. in Bloomtield, ^. J., Feb. 7, 1840
; graduated at La Fayette

College, Easton, Penn., and then settled in Allentown, Penn. He
is a lawyer there, October, 1873. He m. Frances Haddock Hntch-

ins, dau. Rev. Samuel, of Orange, N. J.

3386. Edgar Russell Wood, b. July, 1845; d. in 184S.(?)

3387. Herbert, b. May 31, 1850; d. September, 1850.

1317. SAMUEL A.' Xehemiah <' Aaron ^ Aaron *

Joseph
^ Ben-

jamin
-

Joseph,^ b. in South Orange, N". J., April 7, 1808
;
in 1875,

resides in ]S"ewark, N. J. He m., Sept. 1, 1830, Letitia Davis

Ward, b. Jan. 1, 1809, dau. Abraham K. and AlJ3y "Ward, of

Newark. She is dead, and he m. 2"^'' Jan. 28, 1852, Mary Addis,
dau. M. Addis, of I^ewark. The last four children are by his

2"^ wife.

3388. Emma Wli3-l)rew, b. July 39, 1831 ; m. Dr. Jo.seph A. Corwin, of New-
ai-k. and has cli. : Theodore, Robert and .Joseph W.

3389. Anna Adelaide, b. June 3, 1834; d. Oct. 39, 1855, unm.

3390. Frederick Wellington, b. .July 14. 1839. +
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2291. Theodore Ailing (Reverend), b.- Nov. 1, 1843; m. Matilda, dau. William

E. Layton, at Newark, N. J., May 8, 1867; .sailed as a Mi-ssionary of tlie A. B. C.

F. M., July 6, 1867, to Constantinople, Turkey; now, 1875, resident at Mumisa,

Turkey, with no ch.

2292. Wilmer Addis, b. July 19, 1854; in 1874, Iwok-keeper for Catlin, Bren-

drett & Co.
,
of 450 Broadway, New York.

2293. Mary Adelaide, b. July 29, 1856.

2294. Elizabeth, b. April 11, 1859.

2295. Jane Du Bois, b. June 9, 1863.

1321. GEORGE WHITXEY ' Nehemiah^ Aaroii,^ b. in South

Orange, IN". J., April 4, 1828
;
in 1874, resided in Newark

;
is a

printer. He m., Sept. 20, 1855, Lucy Dorranee, of Scotland, Conn.

2299. Ella Louisa, d. aged 5 yrs.

2300. Carrie M.

2301. Mary Lilian.

2302. Albert Dorranee.

2303. Louisa Alma.

In June, 1875, he is of 1127 Broad street, Newark, N. J.

1324. ELBERT^ JoePAaron,5b. in South Orange, N. J.; he

m. Abby Cook, and d., leaving a daughter

2304. Elberta, m. King.

His widow lives with his sister Eliza, on Bank street, Newark,
N. J.

1355. ISAAC "

David ^ Noah ^ Jonathan ^ Jonathan ^ Jonathan ^

Joseph,^ b. in Waterbury, Conn., May 6,1808; he m., April, 1831,

Sarah Pritchard, dau. John N. Pritchard, b. March 29, 1810.

2312. Cornelia, b. Dec. 16, 1832.

2313. Charles, Feb. 26, 1834.

2314. David, b. Dec. 4, 1842.

These entries appear in the Waterbury Records, where he is

styled the son of David 1^*-

1358. JOSEPH IVES 7 William ^
Noah,^ b. in Waterbury, Conn.,

Aug. 27, 1814
;

is known as Ives J., and 1873, lives in the south

part of Middlebury, Conn., three miles from Waterbury City.
Post Ofhce: Waterbury. He m. Abigail Hotchkiss, dau. Sherlock

Hotchkiss, of Cheshire, and was dismissed from the Church in

Cheshire, to Waterbury, July 23, 1848.

2315. Frederick, b. about 1849; num. in 1873.

2316. Susan, b. about 1853.
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1394. ELLIS D. ' David '' GabrieP EzekieP Jolnr^ Jonatban -^

Joseph,^ b. and lived in ^ew Jersey, perhaps in Connecticut

Farms. It appears in Littell's "Passaic Valley Genealogies" that

he m. Jane Todd, and had children :

2317. David.

2318. Catharine.

2319. John.

2320. Emily.

1395. SAMUEL 7 David «
Gabriel,^ b. and lived in New Jersey,

perhaps in Connecticut Farms. It appears in " Passaic Valley

Genealogies" that he m. Mary Coddington, and had children :

2321. Phcebe.

2322. Sarah Aune.

2323. John.

1396. ASA" David" Gabriel,^ b. and lived in New Jersey, per-

haps in Connecticut Farms. It appears in " Passaic Genealogies
"

that he m. Emeline Wilkinson, and had children :

2324. William.

2325. Caroline.

2326. David.

2327. Mary Elizabeth.

1417. JOHN HALL" David J. « Caleb ^ EzekieP John ^ Jona-

than -
Joseph,^ b. in Orange, N. J., in 1816. M.D. Settled in

Indianola, Texas, and became noted as a physician of rare skill

and excellence. He d. in 1857.

2328. .John 11.

1418. DAVID JOHNSON^ David J.'^ Caleb,'^ b. in Orange, N. J.,

in 1818; m., 1843, Sarah Van Alstyne, a niece of U. S. Senator

Ashley. He is a lawyer ;
was for a while settled at Little Rock,

Arkansas, and ten years a partner of Hon. Albert Pike. He is,

in 1874, settled in Houston, Texas, and the II. S. District Attor-

ney there.

2329. Child, d. y.

2330. Katie, m. Dr. Charles E. Warren, s. Dr. Charles Warren, of Boston,
who was nephew of he who fell at Bunker Hill. Children: (1) Edward Vollum,

(2) Charles Wedgewood, and (3) Grace Van Atstyne.

1419. THEODOSIA MARIA ^ David J.« Caleb,^ b. in Orange,
N. J., 1820

;
m. General Joseph Karge, b. in Poland. Professor
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of Languas^es at Princeton College, New Jersey. He was dis-

tinguished for his courage and conduct during the late war. Was
a volunteer; made Colonel of the Second New Jersey Cavalry;
served with great distinction, and came out of the war a Brigadier
General.

2331. Ladislaw, in 1877, law student.

2333. Ronnald.

1421. JAMES MONROE' David J.« Caleb,
5 b. in Orange, N. J.,

1825 or 1826. Is a lawyer in New York City, and resides at

18 Church street, Paterson, N. J. Was a Captain and Quarter-

master in the late war. He in. Emily M., dau. H. K. Bibly, 3'''^ s.

Thomas an Irishman, and Captain in this country, in the British

Army, during the Revolution.

2333. Albert Darrell, b. Fel). 4, 1872.

1449. HENRY" Isaac ^Caleb,^ b. in Orange, N. J., Aug. 25,

1826; m., July 3, 1850, at Buftalo, C. C. Foster, b. in Clarkesville,

N.Y., Oct. 14, 1828. In 1877, resident of Elmira, N. Y.

2334. Sarah K., 1). Aiitr. 30. 1853; in East Worcester, N. Y.

2335. Ella .J., b. in Elmira. N. Y., Dec. 29, 1854.

2336. Martha F., b. Aug. 15, 1856: in O.swego, N. Y.

2337. Charles H., b. Maix-h 6, 1858; in Elmira, N. Y.

2338. Jessie C, b. June 7, 1860.

2339. William D., b. Oct. 29, 1862.

2340. Emily A., b. April 21, 1865.

He was in the army from Aug. 20, 1862, to Jan. 20, 1864, and I

am told "served with credit."

1450. LEWIS MANDEVILLE" Isaac «
Caleb,^ b. in Orange,

N. J., Dec. 19, 1828; m., March 22, 1854, Miss Eva Slope, of

Albany, N. Y.; June 7, 1877, resident in Orange Valle}', N.J.
The first son was born in Brooklyn, N. Y.

2341. Isaac Engelbert, b. Oct. 14. 1855.

2342. Henry Preston, b. Jan. 16, 1858.

2343. Le
, Irving, b. April 29, 1860.

2344. Leila Irene, b. May 18, 1863.

2345. Louis Harrison, b, April 2, 1868.

2346. Walter Irving, Sept. 1, 1871.

1454. HIRAM PIERSON' Caleb «
Caleb,Mj. in Newark, N. J.,

July 20, 1828
; m., Oct. 20, 1853, Caroline Snyder, b. Oct. 17, 1828,

dau. Aaron Snyder, of Easton, Penn.
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2847. Oscar Eugcuc, b. at Eastuu, Aug. 1. 1854; d. at Newark, N. J., Fob.

13, 1856.

2348. Ida Caroliiu-, b. at SomL-rvillo, N. J., Nov. 24, 1855: d. July 15, 1866.

2349. Mary Gertrude. 1). Jan. 30. 1857, at Somervillc.

2350. ilaggie Stearus. 1). Aug. 11, 1858. at Easton.

2351. Emily Pierson, b. April 14. 1861, at Somervillc.

2352. Carrie Napier, b. Feb. 20, 1865, at Elizabeth.

145(3, OSCAR LEAXDER "

Caleb «
Caleb,^ b. March 29, 1832,

iu Xewark, X. J.; m., May 28, 1858, Isabella Akers, b. April 9,

1837, dau. Charles R. Akers, of Bloomlield, N. J. He is, 1877,

Cashier Mechanics' National Bank, of Newark, N.J.

2353. Arthur James Akers, b. March 8, 1859; d. July 23, 1866.

2354. Charles Eanies, b. July 11, 1864.

2355. Isabella, b. Dec, 13. 1868.

2356. Joseph Halsey, b. Jan. 12, 1875.

2357. Edith, b. Dec. 14, 1876.

1457. WILLIAM HENRY" Caleb «
Caleb,M). Dec. 2, 1834, in

Newark, N. J.; m., Aug. 2, 1860, Cornelia Hand Price, b. Aug. 2,

1839, dan. Aaron 0. Price, of Newark. He is a carriage maker

in Newark.

2358. Elizabeth Price, b. .June 20, 1861.

2359. Oscar Harvard, b. Nov. 4, 1863.

2360. Bertha, b. June 29, 1866.

1472. THEODORE ELI
"

Eli ^ Jotham ^ Ezekiel ^ John '^ Jona-

than ^

Joseph,! b. March 22, 1828. He m., Sept, 18, 1850, Elizabeth,

b. Aug. 29, 1831, dan. Campbell and Catharine (Van Valkenburg)
Bushnell.

2361. Mary D wight, b. April 4, 1852; m., Oct. 7, 1875, Lieut. George P. Colro-

corasses, U. S. Navy, b. April 3, 1847.

2362. Kate Bushnell, b. April 22, 1855.

2363. Edith McKenney, b. Sept. 5, 1856.

2364. Lillie. b. Dec. 22. 1864.

1473. HENRY RUTGERS" Eli «
Jotham,-^ b. Sept. 18, 1829.

M.D. In 1876, living in New Brunswick, N. J.; m., Dec. 27, 1855,

Elizabeth Van Cortlandt Rutgers, b. July 29, 1831, dau. Anthony
and Sarah (Johnson) Rutgers.

2365. Cornelia Rutgers, b. Oct. 17. 1856: d. Aug. 6. 1865.

2366. Abraham Van Nest, b. Nov. 16, 1858.

2367. Margaret Bayard, 1). Nov. 29, 1860.

2368. Henry Rutgers, I). Feb. 1, 1863.

2369. George Van Nest, b. Oct. 12, 1864.
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2370. Elizabeth Rutgers, b. Dec. 10, 1S66.

2371. Charles Rutgers, b. Nov. 18, 1868; d. March 12, 1875.

2373. Gerard Van Cortlaudt, b. Sept. 29, 1871; d. March 5, 1875.

1493. MILTON" 7 Aaron «David,5b. in N'ewark, N. J., Oct. 22,.

1821. M.D. Resident, 1875, in Newark. He m. Evaliua King,.
Dec. 17, 1844.

2382. Gertrude, b. Aug. 18, 1846.

2383. Aaron K., b. June 8, 1849.

2384. Evalina L., b. .July 2, 1852.

2385. Caroline T., b. May 16, 1856.

1524. JOHN CLAKK' Stephen
« Ezra= Nathan * John ^ Jona-

than -

Joseph,^ b. near Cheapside, N. J., and lived there
;
he m.

Phcjebe Roti'.

2386. Emily Clark.

2387. Sarah Elizabeth.

2388. Abby Maria.

2389. Stephen Clark.

1532. LE^yIS" Araos*^ Lewis ^ Amos* Joseph^ Jonathan "^ Jo-

seph,^ b. in Orange, N. J. Some years before 1874, he left Orange,
went to AVisconsin, married the second time, and has two or

three children living in Elton, Wadsworth county, Wis.

2390. Wesley, d. and left eh.

2391. Mary Prudence, m. ^

2392. Amos, unm.

2393. Elizabeth Sarah, m.

2894. William Thomas, unm.

2895. Emma, m.

2896. Augustus, unm.

2397. Lydia Maria, unm.

1534. DANIEL 7 Amos*^ Lewis,'^ b. in Orange, N. J., and lived

there
;
m. Rhoda Harrison, of Caldwell, N. J.

2398. Samuel A., dead.

2399. William Henry, m., but no ch.

2400. Elizabeth H.

2401. A. Maria.

2402. Sarah Marinda.

1535. NATHANIEL 7 Amos *i

Lewis,^ b. in Orange, N. J., and

continued there. He m. 1^*- Emeline Canfield.

2403. Martha Ann, decea.sed.

He m, 2"'^' Margaret Baldwin, and he d. before 1874.

2404. Edward Munson, in 1874, at s^liool.
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1539. CYRUS' Henry
^^

Lewis,^ b. in Orange, X. J., in 1808
;
he

m. Elizabetii C. Mandeville, b. July, 1810.

2405. Henry W.. b. in 1831. +
2406. Giles, b. iu 1833. +
2407. Albert (twin to Abram M.), h. .July 5. 1835. +
2408. Abram M. (twin), b. .July 5, 1835. +

1542. ALBERT" Henry <'Lewis,5b. in Orange, X. J.; in 1877,

of Walworth. Post Office : Elton, Walworth county, Wis. He

m., May 2, 1849, Sarah H. Rhodes, of Brookliue, Mass. He was

a Baptist clergyman ; now, 1874, engaged in farming.

2412. Susan Catharine, b. Oct. 31, 1852; d. Aug. 24, 1853.

2413. Albert Rhodes, 1). Feb. 16, 1859.

1544. ISAAC WATTS" SamueP Samuel -^^ Daniel* DanieP^ Jon-

athan- Joseph,Md. in Wallingford (Parish of Meriden), Conn., in

1803
;
m. Lucy Coe. Resident, 1874, in Middletown, Conn.

2414. Rachel Coe, b. 1839; d.

2415. Rosina M., m., and d. leaving a dau.

2416. Eugenia .Tosephine, b. in 1835; m. Henry Wilson, of Hartford, Conn.

2417. Charles Oscar, b. in 1835; iu 1874, of Middletown, Conn.; was in the

army of the late war.

2418. Frank Willie, b. in 1851
;
d. in 1852.

1547. ZEBULOX HALE' Samuel -^^ Samuel,^ b. in Meriden,

Conn., 1812
;
settled in Middletown, Conn., where he d. in 1873.

He m., Sept. 19, 1838, Miss Sarah Gaylord Ramsey, of Middle-

town, Conn.

2419. Sarah -Jane. I), in 1839; d. in 1840.

2420. William Ramsey, -h

2421. Ellen E., b. in 1845; d.' in 1845.

2422. Albert Hale, b. iu 1847. -t-

2423. Arthur Gaylord, b. in 1849; d. in 1868.

1561. AVILLIAM DUDLEY' X"athaniel^ David Uehiel* Da-

vid^ Jonathan- Joseph,^ b. in Xew Marlboro, Mass., 1811
;
he m.,

April 9, 1834, Alta M. Barber, of Canaan, Conn. He d. Dec. 8,

1874, in West Bethany, Genesee county, X. Y.

2424. Exene M., b. June 21, 1835; d. Feb. 24, ls37.

2425. Irwin N., 1). Aug. 5, 1837.4-

2426. Exene 31., b. Aug. 5. 1837; in., Jan. 4. 1859, Henry 31. Kassou. They
live, 1875, in Soufhfield, 3Iass. Children : Elizabeth, 3Iay 13, 1^60 ;

and 3Iary R. ,

May 1,1867.

2427. John S., b. Aug. 11, 1841; m., Jan. 7, 1874, Helen E. Gelton, and lives

in West Bethany, Gsuesee county, N. Y.
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2428. Elleu E., b. Feb. 8, 1844; m., Nov. SO, 1867, Ransom R. Shepard, of

Batavia, N. Y. She d. iu 1869, leaving a son William D., b. April 6, of that year.

2429. Rocelia D., b. July 28, 1846; m., April 7, 1871, Irviu J. Putnam, of

Batavia, N. Y. They live, 1875, in Melrose, Grundy county, Iowa, and have a

dau. AltaL., b. October, 1872.

2430. Lucy Ann, b. Feb. 11, 1849, and in 1875 living with her mother in West

Bethany, N. Y.

1563. WILLIAM R. ' David «
David,

^ b. in New Marlboro,

Mass., 1816. He m. Julia A. Van Deusen.

2434. Georgiana P., m. and .since died.

2435. Isaac R., b. 1849. +
2436. Chasteen, m. and lives in New Milford, Conn. ,

and has ch.

2437. Inasetta.

2438. Axina, dead.

2439. Mary L., dead.

1564. ISAAC N.^ David ^
David,^ b. in New Marlboro, Mass., in

1820; m., in 1846, Mary L. Coe. They live, 1875, in Warwick,

Orange county, N. Y.

2440. Mary A.

2441. Willie.

2442. Alice M., dead.

2443. Frank H., b. in 1853.

2444. Edward N., b. in 1855.

2445. KateL., b. iu 1858.

1567. EDWIN R." David« David,^ b. in New Marlboro, Mass.,

April 2, 1827; m., May 15, 1850, Frances E. Ward, of Stock-

bridge. Mass. He is a manufacturer residing in Southlield, Mass.

I am much indebted to him for my account of his branch of the

Baldwins.

2450. Lucy C, b. in 1853.

2451. Sarah E., b. in 1855.

2452. Kate L., b. iu 1858.

2453. Grover Edwin, b. in 1868.

He owns the farm owned before by David ^ David ^ and Jehiel *

which has been in the family one hundred years.

1568. HENRY M. ^ David ^
David,

^ b. in 1830, in New Marl-

boro, Mass. He m., 1853, Esther J. Poineroy ; lives, 1875, in

West Stockbridge, Mass.

2454. Charles H., b. in 1863.

2455. Lizzie C, b. in 1867.
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1635. CALVIN B.7 Chaimcey<5 Abiel,^ b. in Durham, NY.;
settled iu Volney, Oswego county, N. Y.

2465. Helen, m.

2466. Jeaunette, m.

2467 Lester K.

2468. Alice J.

2469. Josephine, m.

2470. Frederick B.

2471. Mary K.

2472. PliiloM.

1637. EEUBEX C.
"

ChauneeyC Abiel^ b. in Durham, N. Y.,

July 21, 1824
;
settled in Volney, N Y.

;
is an M.D. He m., Feb.

12, 1854, J. li. Green.

2473. DelbertR.

2474. Elbert.

2475. Willie A.

2476. Carril L.

2477. Maria A.

1638. CHAUNCEY7 Chauucey^ Abiel,^ b. in Durham, N. Y.,

Feb. 14, 1827. He m., Oct. 13, 1856, C. M. Owen, and settled in

Volney, N. Y.

2478. Nellie M.

2479. Fowler A.

2480. JolmO.

1639. SIMEON COE ^ Abiel ^
Abiel,^ b. in Volney, N.Y., March

10, 1813.

2481. Byrou 8., 1). Dec. 22, 1841.

2482. Newtou G., b. Aug. 27, 1849; d. Nov. 7, 1851.

2483. 3Iary Minerva, b. Feb. 24, 1847; d. Oct. 11, 1851.

In my account from Rev. Dwight the children are numbered in

above order, but either the numbers or the dates are transposed.

1641. JULIA" Abiel «
Abiel,^ b. 10,'1816. She m., Oct. 25,

1835, Levi L. Gaylord.

2487. Sarah Elizabeth, b. July 6, 1836; m. Truman Penlield, and had ch. :

Daniel Stewart, .June 10, 1838, who d. Feb. 3, 1841; John Richmond, Nov. 17,

1840, who d. Feb. 2, 1841; and Edward Baldwin, June 9, 1865.

1643. JOHNSON HEWITT" James «
Abiel,^ b., April 23, 1832,

in Durham, N. Y. He in. Ella Adams, dau. of Calvin Adams, of

Pittsburgh, Penn. She died Aug. 15, 1859. He is a lawyer in

Pittsburc^h.

2493. Ella Adams, b. :\Iay 8. 1858.
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He m., 2"''' Mary Woolridge, dau. Lawreuce Woolridge, of

Kentucky. She d. July 16, 1871. (?)

2494. Mary Louisa, b. Sept. 26, 1866.

2495. .Johnson Hewitt, b. April 25, 1871; d. Oct. 11, 1871.

He m. 3'''^' Henrietta, dau. Gen, Robert McAlister, of AUentown,
Penn.

2496. Eleanor McAllister, b. Aug. 12, 1874.

1652. DAVID J. ' Samuel «
Curtiss,^ b. in Atwater, Ohio, May

16, 1821
; m., March 21, 1849, Maria B. Upson, at Hudson, Ohio;

they live at Michigan City, Ind., says Rev. Dwight.

2503. Alice M., b. Nov. 30, 1852; living in 1877.

T. D. Baldwin makes their last Post Office address, Bremen,
Marshall county, Ind.

1653. CURTISS CIIITTEXDEN^ Samuel «
Curtiss,M). May 1,

1824, at Atwater, Ohio
; m., Oct. 30, 1851, Martha Jane Smith,

at Manstield, Ohio
;

is a clergyman ;
settled for some time in

various places in ISTorthern Ohio, and in 1873 in Bensonia, Mich.

In 1878, in Pittstield, Ohio. I am under obligations to him in the

preparation of this work.

2504. Mary Ella, b. Dec. 28, 1852, in Manstield, Ohio; m., Oct. 19, 1875,

Garrett Ambrose Johnson, of Sullivan, Ohio, and has two ch., b. there: Bessie

Emma, Dec. 13, 1876; and Mary Grace, Dec. 31, 1877.

2505. Sarah Emily, b. Dec. 28, 1854, in Manstield. Ohio.

2506. Samuel Arthur, b. Dec. 24, 1859, in Ridgeville, Ohio.

2507. .Jennie Elizabeth, b. .June 27, 1862, in Brownhelm, Ohio.

1654. TIMOTHY DWIGHT' Samuel*^ Curtiss,^ b., at Atwater,

Ohio, March 3, 1827. In 1875 resides at Youngstown, Mahoning
county, Ohio. He m., at Youngstown, Sept. 6, 1849, Lucretia

Kirtland Manning, b. Oct. 5, 1827, dau. of Henry and Mary
(^Bingham) Manning, of Youngstown.

2508. ]\[ary Adaline, 1). April 23, 1850, (premature;) d. April 24, 1850.

2509. AVilliam Henry, b. July 16, 1851
; graduate of Western Reserve College,

at Hudson, and Valedictorian of his class; in 1877, is Teller in tlie First National

Bank, in Youngstown, and soon to connnence the practice of law.

2510. Ellen Alathea, b. May 15, 1853; d. April 8, 1861.

2511. ^lary Helen, b. INIay 3, 1855.

2512. Charles Edwards, b. May 12, 1858; d. May 12, 1858.

2513. Edward, h. Sept. 19. 1859; d. March 1, 1861.

2514. Lillie Manning, b. July 31, 1861.

2515. Frank Lemuel, b. June 29, 1863.
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2510. llcury M., b. Jan. 2i<. 186").

2517. Emily Lucretia, b. May 24, 18(i7.

In March, 1877, he resided in Xew York City, but in July,,l<^78,

he had returned to Youngstown.

165<:;. WILLIAM ALDEX' Samuel '^Curtiss,-^ b. in Atwater,

Ohio, March 2, 1832
; m., Sept. 20, 1859, Harriet E. Upson. He

is a grocer, and lives (1877) in Michigan City, Ind.

2518. 3Iiuuic M., b. March 17, 1864.

2519. Jenny P., b. April 11, 1869; tl. Oct. 12, 1869.

1658. EDWARD PAYSON "

Samuel «
Curtiss,-^ b. in Atwater,

Ohio, April 22, 18o7; m. in Brooklyn, N. Y., where he lived
;
was

in the war six months until its close
;

d. of consumption July 15,

1873. He had a s. whose nickname was

2520. "Ery."

1659. DAXIEL WEBSTER "

Curtiss C. <^ Curtiss '^ b. at Lenox,
IS". Y., April 2, 1830. He m., Dec 24, 1864, Anna Y. Lewis, at

Prattsburgh, N. Y., where, in 1877, he is a general merchant. He
is a deacon.

2521. Gertrude Frances, 1j. about 1865.

2522. Anna May, b. May 19, 1872.

2528. Charles Curtiss, b. Oct. 30, 1875.

1671. CADWELL A." Anson «
Curtis,-^ b., March 31, 1835, in

Durham, IS". Y. He m., Dec. 11, 1855, Frances Ham.

2533. Elbridge, b. Aug. 30, 1856.

2534. Oitl. b. Sept. 30^ 1861.

2535. Lillie, b. Oct. 20, 1864.

She d. Xov. 20, 1865, and he m. 2"^. Sept. 4, 1867, widow Lucy
B. McNeal (b. Greenleaf), in Bushuell, McDonough county, 111.,

where he lives March 1, 1877.

2536. Frank, b. Sept. 27, 1868.

2537. Fred, b. March 25, 1872.

1681. DAVID DWIGHT "

Dwight
« Seth ^ Abiel * Ezra ' Jona-

than -

Joseph,^ b. at Honolulu, Hawaian Islands, Nov. 26, 1831.

He m., Oct. 7, 1857, Lois Gregory Morris, dau. Elliot Morris, b.

Dec. 28, 1835, of Bridgeport, Conn. They sailed Nov. 1, 1$57,

a,rrived at Honolulu, March 8, 1858, and in 1875 are resident in

Lahainaluna, Maui.

39
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2540. Lillian Charlotte, b. Oct. 25, 1858: in
^876,

at the School of Dr. Benja-
min Dwight, Clinton. N. Y.

2.541. Erdmann Dwight, b. Dec. 9, 1859.

2542. Charles Wickliffe, h. Dec. 20, 1860.

2543. Winifred Morris (twin to Lincoln), b. Aug. 19, 1868.

2544. Lincoln Maustield (twin), b. Aug. 19, 1868.

2545. Benjamin Douglass, b. in Kohala. April 12, 1865.

2546. William Atwater, b. in Kohala, July 20, 1867.

2547. Mary Elizabeth, b. in Kohala, Oct. 5, 1871.

2548. Nathaniel Hewitt, b. in New Haven, Conn., Dec. 1, 1873.

He graduated at Yale College in 1857 ; taught seven j-ears at

Labaina, Maui; managed a sugar plantation seven years, and is

now (1876) teacher in Government School at Lahaina.

1682. ABIGAIL CHARLOTTE" Dwight" Seth,'^ b. in Waimea,

Hawaii, Nov. U, 1833; m., July 18, 1860, William Dewitt Alexan-

der, b. April 2, 1833, at Honolulu, s. Rev. William P. Alexander.

They reside, 1875, at Funahon, Oahu.

2549. AVilliam Douglass, b. May 26, 1861.

2550. Arthur Chaml)ers, b. Aug 22, 1863.

2551. Henry Edward Manstield, b. .June 10, 1868. .

2552. Mary Charlotte, b. .Jan. 2, 1874.

He was President of Oahu College, twelve years, and is now

(1876) Surveyor-General of the Hawaian Islands.

1686. HENRY PERRIXE "

Dwight« Seth,^ b. Aug 29, 1842, iu

Hawaian Islands. He m., April 5, 1870, Miss Emily Whitney
Alexander, dau. Rev. William P. Alexander, of Wailuku, Maui.

His children are all b. in Makama, Maui.

25.53. Henry Alexander, 1). .Jan 12, 1871.

2.554. Maud Man.stield, b. May 20, 1872.

2.555. AVilliam Dwight, b. Oct. 23, 1873.

25.56. Frank p\)wler, h. :March 30, 1878.

In 1876 he manages a sugar plantation at East Maui.

2.557. Son, b. prol)ably al)out 1875 or 1876.

1688. HARRIET MELIXDA' Dwight
«
Seth,M). at Lahaina,

Hawaian Islands, Feb. 16, 1847; m., Sept. 5, 1872, Samuel Molls

Damon, s. Rev. Samuel C. Damon, of Honolulu, Oahu.

2.5.58. Samuel Edward, b. at Honolulu, .Jiuu- 1
,
1873.

2559. Son.

2560. 3Larv Mills, b. Nov. 23, 1877.
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1690. MERAVIX ADAMS' David «
Seth,^ b. at Victory, N. Y.,

Nov. 9, 1826; m.. May 6, 1850, Helina Mirauda Older, Janesville,

Wis. ; lives, 1875, in Ripon, Foii du Lac county, Wis.

2561. David Olilor, 1). April 8, 1852; d. Aug. 15, 1854.

2502. Edward Dnaiu-, b. June 7, 1855; m., Dec. 28, 187:5, Ella Kiu,-r.

2568. Chester Adams, h. April 13, 1859.

1693. EDWARD HAWLEY' David« Seth,-^ b. July 5, 1831, in

Victory, N.Y. lie m., Nov. 12, 1855, Sarah Maria Swift, who d.

Feb. 17, 1867. Ho lives at Ripon, Wis.

2565. Harriet May, b. Nov. 21, 1859.

2566. Albert David, 1). Get. 5, 1866.

1696. ALBERT JEHIEL ' David^ Seth,^ b. March 9, 1839, in

Union City, Mich. Was a soldier from 1861 to 1865. He m.,

Feb. 8, 1870, Eva Jeannette Barker, b. March 13, 1841. Settled

as a lawyer in St. Johns, Clinton connty, Mich. Is a graduate of

Michigan University.

2568. Belle Gertrude, b. March 30, 1873.

2569. Son, b. March 5, 1876.

1745. WILLIAM "

Lemuel « Noah '' Noah ^ Ezra^ Jonathan '^ Jo-

seph.^ In 1876 living in Durham, N. Y.

2575. Lizzie.

2576. Emily.
2577. John, living, 1870, in Durham, X. Y.

2578. Daughter.

1750. BENJAMIN CHAPMAN' Denuis« James^ Noah^ Ezra =^

Jonathan^ Joseph,^ b. in Durham, N. Y., Sept. 4, 1821. In 1877

resident in St. Paul, Minn.

2579. Tony.
2580. Benjamin.
2581. Mabel.

1753. MARY^ James J.*^ James,^ b. in Durham, N. Y. She m.,

1«*' Ang. 30, 1837, Grant Fitch, of Cleveland, b. Dec. 20, 1810, s

Zalmon Fitch. Grant survived the birth of his daughter but a

few months, and d. Nov. 29, 1840.

2582. Mary Grant, m., June 27, 1861, Charles G. Bratenahl, a wholesale

merchant of Cleveland, Ohio; he d. .Jtine 26, 1870. She survives in Cleveland.

Their ch. are: George Carl Fitch, May 4, 1862; Mary, April 2, 1864, d. April 27,

1864; Gustave Weber, April 19, 1867; Lydia Winifred, Oct. 29, 1869, d. June, 1870.

She m. 2nd, Mr. Day.



604 Baldwin Genealogy.

Mary m., 2"^'- Nov. 24, 1844, George Williams, of Cleveland,

Ohio, a banker and broker, b. April 20, 1799, in East Windsor,
Conn. They are still residing there, on Euclid avenue.

2583. Martha Caudace, b. iu 1847; m. Edward Harvey, of Cleveland, s. Henry
and have, in 1877, one dau. Catharine Mellanie.

1754. ELIHU^ James J. STames,^^ b. in Durham, JST.Y., Aug.
30, 1821

;
is a lawyer in New York City : there Feb., 1877. He

m. Abigail Jane Beecher.

2.')84. James Beecher, d. in the late war.

2585. Fanny, d. unm.

2586. Mary.
2587. Kate.

2588. .Jennie, d. infant.

2589. Alice, twin to

2590. Annie.

1755. CATHERINE^ James J.'' James ^ b. in Durham, N. Y.,

Jul}^ 21, 1824; m. James F. Peters, of Washington, D. C. Is a

Topt)graphical Engineer. She d. in 1850.

2591. Agnes Candace.

2592. James Baldwin, m. Florence Webber, dau. William, and lives at East

Saginaw, Michigan.
2593. Robert Dick, d. infant.

1792. MARTHA ' Daniel ^ Amos ^ Daniel * Samuel '^ David ^ Jo-

seph,! i3, j>eb. 17, 1816
; m., Oct. 4, 1838, Charles W. Havens, b.

April 20, 1813. They reside, 1875, in Summit, Schoharie county,
N. Y. He is a physician.

2597. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 9, 1839 ;
m: Perry, of Nassau, Rensselear county, N. Y.

2598. JvUiet, b. Sept. 27, 1841; m. Brown, of Summit.

2599. Charles B., b. .Jan. 28, 1852.

2600. Willie L., b. Oct. 29, 1858.

1793. JOHN HENRY 7 Daniel ^=

Amos,^^ b. Dec. 17, 1829
; gen-

erally called Henry; lived in Fergusonville, Delaware county,
N. Y. He m., in 1874, Mary Taber; she d., and he m. again in

1862.
2601. Elbert.

2602. William.

2603. Charles.

1804. DEWITT C. ' Samuel '
Amos,-^ b. June 7, 1817, in Scho-

harie county, N. Y. He m., 1840, Mary Etta Joslin, b. May 28,
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1822, in Albany. He lives, 1875, in South Worcester, Otsego
countv, ]^. Y. Is a tarmer.

2619. Daniel D., h. Feb. IS, 1843.

26194. JosephiiK!.

2620. Lida.

262(H. Mary E.

2621. Silva.

262U. Madison, b. Sept. 18, ISDl.

2622. Dewitt C, b. 3Iareli 2, 1854.

2622^. Dexter, b. Nov. 28, 1856.

2623. Lorenzo, b. Marcli 9, 1859.

2623^. Hattie.

Two of tlie sons are married, and one dead.

1813. MILO' John« John,^^ b. March 22, 1818; m., Sept. 12,

1839, Rosetta Wright, b. Feb. 16, 1816, dan. Zebulon and Mary
Wright, of Almond, Alleghany county, l!^. Y. She d. April 13,

1848, and he m. 2'«'' May"27, 1849, Joanna Taylor, b. April 27,

1824, dan. Ansel and Elizabeth Taylor, Stenben county, Ind.

She d. Feb. 20, 1860, and he m. 3>-^'- May 31, 1860, Widow Amy
Lewis Moore, b. Dec. 11, 1822, dau. Eben and Rachel Latferty,

of Freedom, X. Y., widow Thomas Moore, of Carlton, N. Y.

Since 1864, he has been a farmer and nurseryman at Winnebago
Agency, Minn.

2624. Mary Elizabeth, b. July 3, 1840; m. Abruni Harden.

2624i. .lolin Wesley, b. .Tan. 10, 1842; d. .Tuly 81, 1863, from wounds in the

lute war, at the sieue of Port Hudson. He was a member of the 4tli Wisconsin

Infantry.

2625. George Washington, June 28, 1843; a farmer at Walla Walla, Wash-

ington Territory.

2625^. Henry 0., b. Sept. 30, 1844.

2626. Lucy, b. .Tune 27, 1850.

2627. Albert, b. Aug. 29, 1852; d, Fel). 17, 1854.

2628. AYilliam, b. .Tunc 23, 1854.

2629. Orlo, b. May 11, 1856.

2630. 1-Jobert, b. May 20, 1858.

2631. Haner Ellsworth, b. May 24, 1861.

2632. Elmore Yocum, b. Dec. 1, 1862.

2633. Milton ,Tay, b. .Tan. 1, 1865.

1816. WILLIAM 7 Truman ^ Abiel ° Israel ' Samuel ^ David "^ Jo-

seph,^ b. in Ellsworth, Conn., Dec. 16, 1821; a Presbyterian cler-
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gyman ;
in 1877, in Tioga, Tioga county, Penn.; m. in 1843;

gjaduated at Y«le in 1841.

2634. Henry L.

2635. Mary's.
2636. Wiliiam W.
2637. Lucy.
2638. Charles.

2639. Martha.-

1 853. CLARISSA LOVEJOY - Asbbel F.« Horace ^ Isaac ' Da-

vid » David 2
Joseph,! b. j^u. 20, 1826

; m., June 20, 1848, Stephen
A. Huntington, b. April 27, 1822, and s. David Huntington, of

Nantucket Island. Residence : Nantucket.

2646. Samuel Baldwin, 1). April 1, 1849; d. Sept. 17, 1850.

2647. Stephen, b. Oct. 24. 1850.

2648. George Frederick, b. June 21, 1852.
• 2649. David Ashbel, b. March 12, 1854.

2650. Sarah Baldwin, 1). Feb. 8, 1857; d. Aug. 20, 1858.

2651. Harriet Ann, b. Feb. 10, 1859.

1868. RACHEL LUCIXDA - Horace ^
Horace,-^ b. in Litchfield,

Conn., March 21, 1826; m., April 19, 1848, Ashbel Hall Mor.se,

b. March 31, 1823, s. John and Sarah (Lee) Morse, of Litchfield
;

in 1858, a farmer there.

2654. Mary Elizabeth, b. INIarch 21, 1849; d. Sept. 21, 1849.

2655. Lucretia .leannette, b. Sept. 3, 1850.

2656. -AVilliam Baldwin, June 3, 1854.

2657. John Hall (twin to Jonathan), b. June 6, 1856.

2658. Jonathan Lee (twin), 1). June 6, 1856; d. June 13, 1856.

1871. HORACE ' Horace ''

Ilorace,^' b. in Litchfield, Conn., Sept.

8, 1834; m., April 22, 1856, Mary Maria Looinis, b. Jan. 20, 1837,

dau. Joseph Barber and Maria (Osborn) Loomis, of Harwinton.

He is a farmer in Litchfield, Conn., in 1870.

2659. Henrietta Maria, b. Feb. 8, 1857.

2660. Mary J., 1). about 1859.

2661. George M., b. about 1861.

1876. JAMES G.' Isaac ^
Horace,^ b. Dec. 10, 1824

; m., Dec. 31,

1846, Eleanor Lawrence, dan. Aaron and Matilda Lawrence. In.

1875, resident in Akron, Ohio, as a Minister of the " United

Brethren in Christ."

2662. William, b. Dec. 15, 1847; d. March 21, 1852.

2663. Charles, b. in 1855.
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1908. WILLIAM WARD" David<' William '^ Abner" I)avi<P^

David- Joseph,! i, y^.^y 7^ ^,^17 ^^, jg^^^ :^^ Guilford. He settled

in Xew York, lie m., June 24, 1846, Catharine Van Schaick,
dan Ilenrv, of Lansino-buro-h, X. Y.

2671. Henry Van Schaick, b. .Time 21, 1848.

2672. Catharine Lansin;;, 1). Sept. 23, 18.10; d. April 24, 1862.

2673. Eliot Mason, b. May 11, 1860; d. March 29, 1862.

1920. WILLIAM HENDERSON ' Almon '•

Charles,"^ b. Oct. 15,

1824; in 1873, residing in Washington, D. C. He m. Caroline

(Tilman, of Washington.
2694. Kalpli.

269.=). Ernest, dead.

2696. May.

1921. CHARLES ALMOX" Almon'' Charles,M.. in Washing-
ton, D. C, Nov. 1, 1826, and in 1873 resident there. He m. Maria

McVeigh, of Alexandria, Va.

2697. Kate.

2698. Edith.

1923. EDWARD "

Almon ^ Charles,
'
b. in Washington, D. C,

Sept. 30, 1830, and in 1873, resident there. He m. Lizzie Birch.

2702. Breuton.

2703. Willie.

2704. Eddie.

2705. Bertha.

2706. Lizzie.

1932. RICHARD L. - David L.<' Nathan ^ Kathan * Nathan"^

David- Joseph,! b. in Milford, Conn., May 17, 1815. In business

in New York City : wholesale fancy dry goods. He m., April 2,

1846, Julia Phillips, of New York City.

2711. Mary Dewitt, m. George Stearns, of Boston, and in 1874 has one son.

2712. Emma Louisa.

2713. Susan D.

2714. Edward Lewis.

2715. Wilsori Leslie.

1939. CHARLES S.' David L.'' Nathan,^ b. in Milford, Conn,,

March 12, 1831. Is a merchant in dry goods in New York City.

He m. Elizabeth Hickson.
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2718. Frederick Hicksou.

2719. Lizzie Jeffrey.

2720. Grace Dewitt. .

2721. Alice.

1940. CHARLOTTE ' David L.*' Nathan/ b. May 2, 1834
;
m.

Lewis J. Xettleton. In 1874 of Milford, Conn. He was a brother

of w. of Henry A., brother of Charlotte.

2723. Anna.

2724. David Lewis.

2725. Dewitt Baldwin.

272(1 Alfred.

2727. Son, infant, and unnamed Avhen I saw it in 1874.

1949. SAMUEL BURTOlvr^ Marcus «
Nathan,^ b. in Milford,

Conn. He m. Lucy A. Higby, May 30, 1847
; resides, 1874, in

Milford. His w. is sister of Ruth w. of his brother, Aaron B.

2728. Mary Dewitt.

1954. NATHAN A.
"

Adolphus^ Nathan,M). in Milford, Conn.

He m. Maria L. Fitch, widow of Henry Whitney, of New Haven,
s. of the well known Stephen Whitney. He has been engaged,
for many years, in the manufacture and sale of straw goods in a

well known New York firm, and has acquired a handsome estate.

His beautiful residence occupies a sightly elevation near Milford

Depot.
2732. Nathalie, bapt. in Episcopal Clnirch, April 2, 1865.

1955. TIMOTHY 7

Adolphus^ Nathan.-^ b. in Milford, Conn.,
where he d. He m. Sarah W. Smith, of Milford

; living there in

1874.
2733. Caroline Atwater, b. Sept. 30, 1849.

2734. Daniel Smith, b. August, 1851 ; d. y.

2735. Emily Lockw^ood, b. in 1852.

2736. Lucy Higgins, b. in 1854.

2737. Elizabeth Wheeler, b. in 1856.

1956. HENRY CLAY ^
Adolphus

«
Nathan,

^ b. in Milford,

Conn.; living, 1874, in Brooklyn, N. Y. He m. Emma Blauvelt,
of New York City.

2738. Emma Blauvelt.

2739. Henrietta.

2740. Harry Clay.

2741. .Jessie.

2742. Natlian.
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1962. EDWIN" Samuel D.^ Nathan/' b., 1835, in Miltbnl, Conn.,
and in 1874 resident there; a merchant. He m. Emelia, dau.

Harvey Minor, who moved from New York City to Milford.

2751. Evjtliuc S., 1). in l!S(36.

2752. Anua Minor, b. 'Slavch, 1870.

2753. Infant daughter, b. in 1874 (expected tn be called Susan Peck).

1986. JOHN WILLIAM ^ William ' Zorrobahel '^

Joseph
'^ Jo-

seph
^

Joseph
^
Joseph

-

Joseph,M). Sept. 2, 1839; in 1876 resides

in Spriuglield, Mass. He m., Oct. 8, 1867, Sarah Elizabetli Holt,

dau. George Gath Holt, of Newport, Florida. He left Spencer for

Worcester in 1859; in 187-4 to Springfield.

2757. George Holt, b. Oct. 14, 1870.

1996. DANIEL PRATT ^ Hira" John '^ David ^ David'^ Joseph
=^

Joseph- Joseph,^ b. in Madison county, N. Y., March 22, 1837;

graduated in 1856 at Madison University, New York; in 1860, at

Columbia Law School, New York Citj-; same year, settled in Lo-

gansport, Ind., with his uncle, Ex-Senator Pratt, of that State. In

1870 he was appointed Judge of the District. In 1872 he received

the degree of LL.D. from Wabash Colleo:e and from his Alma
Mater. He is a very active, successful man. In 1876, a lawyer,

banker, professor, and owner of a daily paper. He m., June 16,

1863, I know not whom. In 1878 he is Republican candidate for

Attorney-General of Indiana.

. 2758. Helen Louisa, b. July !), 1874.

1997. HENRY NEWTON « Eden' Eden '^ Jonathan^ David*

Joseph^ Joseph
'2

Joseph,^ b. Dec. 31, 1816, in Templeton, Mass.

He ra., 1^*' Miss Nancy Hinds, of Gardner, Maine; no ch.; m., 2"'''

Phebe Poore, of Winchester, Mass. He d. in 1868.

2759. John Henry, in July, 1875, in Chickopce, Ma.ss.

2760. Mary Jane.

1998. JOHN EDWARDS ^^ Eden" Eden, «b. Sept. 18, 1818, in

Templeton (Baldwinsville), Mass., and in 1876 still resides there.

He m. Dolly Woods, of Gardner.

2761. Charles EdwanLs.
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1999. EDEN A.^ Eden
"

Edeii,'^ b. April 23, 1820, in Templeton,
Mass. He m., 1**- 1841, Esther Pelton, who d. 1851

;
no ch.

; m.,

2"''- Lydia W. Chapman, by whom he had two daus.

2762. Mary Elizabeth, b. in ISoo.

2763. Kate Darrow, d. aged 2 yrs«.

In 1875 residing in Tidioute, Penu.

2024. ALTHENA S.^ Asa^ Eden,« b. in BaldwinsviUe, Mass.,

Sept. 15, 1830
; ra., Jan. 29, 1848, George Minard, of Bellows

Falls, Vt.

2775. Fannie Athene, b. Nov. 8, 1849; m.
, Feb. 6. 1869, Tyler F. Williams,

of BaldwinsviUe, Mass., and have, in 1875, one .son George Tyler, b. Oct. 34, 1869.

In 1857, she ra. Edward W. Morse.

2776. -Edward Selana, b. Nov. 20, 1859.

In 1875, she resides in Cambridgeport, Mass., as Mrs. A. S.

Minard.

2025. EDEN« Asa' Eden,M». in BaldwinsviUe, Mass., July 19,

1832
;
he d. July 17, 1873. He m. 1^*- Belle M. Koundy.

2777. Arthur.

2778. Eden.

2779. Minnie.

2780. Belle.

She d., he m. 2"*^' Elvira Townsend, of Royalston, Mass.

2781. Mary Elvira.

2097. DAVID** Jareb
"

David ;" he m. Lucinda Southerd, and

lived in West Mansfield, Logan county, Ohio.

278.i. .Jareb, m. and has ch.
;
lives at West iMinsfield.

2790. Cinderella, m. Charles Wilgus, of West Manstield; has ch.

2791. Ruth, m. recently.

2792. Alimus, killed at Yicksburg, in the army. His Uncle Silas was preseut-

2100. JON'AH^.Iareb'David;" living, 1875, in Zanesfield, Lo-

gan county, Ohio
;
he m. Mary Yerrington.

2797. .Tames M.

2798. Silas L.

2799. Elizabeth Ann.

2800. Daughter.
2801. Daughter.
2802. Son.
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2101. JOSEPIP Jarcb' David;" lives iioar Zaiieslield, Logau
county, Ohio

;
m. Miss Bishop.

2m-d. Eninia.

2804. Euseba.

2805. Ann.

2806. Elliot.

2807. Son.

2808. Diiug-hter.

2102. ANDKEW« Jareb '

David," m. Caroline Bishop, sister of

the wife of Joseph. He is dead. He lived near West Mansfield,

Logan county, Ohio
; his widow m. again.

2809. David Everett.

The family all moved to Iowa.

2103. HENRY « Jareb" David;" living, 1875, at Zanesfield, Lo-

gan county, (Miio
;
m. Phoebe Ann Drake.

2810. ("alvin.

2811. Al])ert.

2812. Malinda.

2813. Cora.

2814. Daughter.
2815. Daughter.

2105. SILAS « Jareb
"

David," b. May 24, 1834, in Stark county,
Ohio ; he m. Mary H. McCuUoch, dau. Judge X. T. McCuUoch,
of Bellefontaine, Ohio ; formerly Member of Congress. He is a

wholesale dry goods merchant in Toledo, Ohio.

2816. Sally Martiue, b. about 1861.

2817. Nellie Middleton, b. about 1866.

2818. Harry McCulloch, b. about 1869.

2157. JAMES HEN"RY« James Henry" James" James ^ Moses *

James ^
Joseph

'^

Joseph.^ Living, 1876, in Jefferson, Ashtabula

county, Ohio, and keeping a hotel. He m., !**• Nancy Dodge.

2821. Bernard W., ni., and lives at the other hotel in .JeflEerson; no eh.

2822. Ida May.
2823. Fred.

His wife d., and he m. 2"''- Parney Peck.

2824. (Jora Belle, d. unm. al)out 1870.

2158. ASHBEL C.« James H." James" b. Dec. 3, 1830; in

1876, living in Cincinnati, Ohio, and a member of the well known
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firm of Straight, Deiniiig & Co., wholesale grocers. He m. Sophia
Smith, dau. of Azariah Smith, of Rome, Ashtabula county, Ohio.

2825. Forrester, b. iu 1855.

2185. JARED GROVER -^ ]^ehemiah ^ Asa « Noah ^ Moses *

James '^

Joseph
-

Joseph,^ b. in Bridgewater, Susquehanna county,

Penn., July 18, 1827. He m. Susan Theall, dau. Jacob B. Theall^
of iSTew York City. Is an M.D., now practicing medicine in Xew
York City, (8 East 41st street).

2826. Jared Grover (twin to Alfred F.), b. June 32, 1864.

2827. Alfred Freemau (twin), b. .June 22, 1864.

2188. DAVID ASA« Nehemiah^ Asa,^ b., 1833, in Bridgewater,,
Penn. Settled in Brooklyn, N.Y., and resides, 1875, at 325 Mon-
roe street. He m. Mary K. Acheson, in 1857.

2831. .Tared Acheson.

2832. David Webster, d. infant.

2189. OCTAVIUS DUNHAM « Xehemiah -

Asa,« b. 1834; m.,

1859, Mary Elizabeth Logan ; resides, 1875, at 53 East 54th street,

New York City.

2833. Child, d. infant.

2834. Charlotte Mary.

2191. WILLIAM HUTCHINS^Nehemiah" Asa,« b. 1839, in

Bridgewater, Penn. He m., 1865, Eugenie Guerin, and resides,

1875, at 54 West 51st street, New York City.

2835. Francis G.

2836. William.

2220. EDWARD '^

George
^ Simeon « David ^ David ^

Joseph
^

Benjamin- Joseph,^ b. in Bloomfield, N. J., and in 1877, ch. :

2837. Frank.

2838. Eugene.
2839. George.

2234. DAVID S.,
«
Josephus

^
David,'^ b. in Clay, St. Joseph

county, Ind. He m., 1866, Lydia M. Ruggles, of Laporte, Ind.

He resides, 1875, at 695 Larrabee street, Chicago, 111.

2846. Child d. y.

2847. Charles M.

2848. Grace E.
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2290. FREDERICK WELLINGTON » Samuel A. • Xehe-

miah/' b. in iSTewark, N. J., July 14, 1839. lie in., Dec. 11, 18()7-,

Mary Augusta Wheeler, dau. Stephen II. Wheeler, of jS'ewai'k.

He resides, 1875, at 15 Sherman avenue, Newark.

2855. Jossie Banmrd, h. Sept. 27, 1868.

2856. Howard, b. Aug. 21, 1871.

2857. lleleu. 1). -Tuly 3, 1874.

2405. HENRY W. ^
Cyrus" Henry'' Lewis -^ Amos* Joseph

'

Jonathan -

Joseph,^ b. in Orange, N. J., 1831. He m. Jemima
Storrs, dau. of a Methodist clergj-man.

2861. Ann Elizabeth, b. .Jul}- 5, 1855.

2862. Henrietta, b. March, 1858.

2863. Cyrus, b. April, 1861.

2864. KateH., b. May, 18G4.

2406. GILES^ Cyrus' Henry; M). in Orange, N. J., 1833. He
is dead. He m. Emily Pierson, and his widow resides in Orange.

2865. Alice, b. July, 1857.

2866. Ida, 1). July, 1859.

2407. ALBERT^ Cyrus' Henry, M). in Orange, N. J., July 5,

1835.
2867. Charles Hooker, b. Nov. 26, 1865.

2868. Albert Henry, b. Oct. 24, 1888.

2869. Jeannette Hooker, 1). June 28, 1874.

2408. ABRAM M.« Cyrus" Henry,'' b. in Orange, N. J., July 5,

1835. He m. Elizabeth Graves. (?)

2870. Carrie Graves, b. July 23, 1868.

2420. WILLIAM RAXNEY^ Zebulon H. ' Samuel « Samuel ^

DauieP Daniel^ Jonathan- Joseph,'^ b. in Middletown, Conn., about

1840. Graduated at the Wesleyan University in 1862. He m. in

1863
; resides, 1863, in Albany, N.Y. The firm, of which he is a

member, are general agents of a Life Insurance Company.
2871. Hattie Prior, b. in 1864.

2422. ALBERT HALE- Zebulon II.' Samuel,*' b. in Middle-

town, Conn., in 1847 ;
m. in 1868.

2872. Arthur Gaylord, b. in 1870; d. in 1870.

2873. William Albert, b. in 1872.
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2425. IRWIX N.^ William DJ Xathauiel « David ^ Jehiel * Dan-
iel

-^ Jonathan -
Joseph/b. Aug. 5, 1837; m., Oct. 19, 1865, Lucy

A. Comius, of West Bethany, :N'. Y. They live, 1875, in South-

field, Mass.

2874. Charlotte, b. Aug. 3, 1873.

2435. ISAAC R.^ William R.^ David ^ David ^ JehieP Daniel^

Jonathan- Joseph,^ b. in 1849; m., in 1870, Jennie Collar. They
live, 1875, in Southtield, Mass.

2879. William J., 1). in 1871.



Henry Baldwin, of Woburn. Massachusetts,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. HENRY BALDWIN, of Wobiiru, was a froenian there in

1652. Seweirs "
History of W^oburn "

says he was a subscriber in

Charlestown to the town orders for Woburn, in 1640, and after

that a distinofuished citizen of the hitter town. I doubt whether
" subscriber

''
ineans he signed them. The copy in AVoburn

Records has such peculiarities of spelling as shows the w^hole w^as

written by one man, probably Edward Johnson. The name

appears there as Henry Bolden
;
but his

own signature to his will is well written Uny^y /?c^tJo<JLV
and spelled. Henry was then evidently

young. On p. 385, of his valuable history, Sewell gives the date

of the town orders as 1641.

He lived at "New Bridge," or North Woburn, where in each

succeeding generation some of his descendants have lived and

been large owners of land. He was Selectman in 1681, and a

Deacon from 1686 to his death.

There is a tradition in later days that he came from Devonshire,

in England, as there is also among the descendants of John, of

Billerica. The latter married Mary Richardson cousin of wife of

Henry. I think it not unlikely that they are related. It will be

seen in my account of John, that the older tradition was that he

was from Hertfordshire. The name Henry was one very common
in the family of Bucks and Herts. The suggestion that they
came from Devonshire, has arisen apparently in later times, and

probably from the fact that the name Baldwin was there an old

on-^—the first Earl of Devonshire, under William the Conqueror
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having that name. This tradition is found in the "Vinton Memo-
rial" and other places. The arms to be found in this branch of

Baldwins do not belong to the Devonshire Baldwins.

Henry m., Nov. 1, 1649 (Sewell says Nov. 1, and Savage says

Sept. 1), Phebe, eldest dau. Ezekiel Richardson, of "Woburn, and

b. perhaps in England ; bapt. in Boston, June 3, 1632, and per-

haps b. there, wdiere her parents, Ezekiel and Susanna, appeared
in 1630. He d. Feb. 14, 169| ;

his widow, Phebe, Sept. 13, 1716.

His original will was admitted! to Probate April 4, 1698, where he

is called Deacon Henr^', and is to be found in East Cambridge,
Mass. His children were :

2. Susauua, b. Aug. 2, 1651 ;
d. Nov. 2«, 1651.

8. Susaunah, b. Sept. 25, 1652; m. Israel Walker 2 Samuel, i Herhusbaud and

son Israel are remembered, 1697, iu her father's will. They lived iu Wobura,
where she d. March 7, 1694, and her husband m. , Dec. 10, 1696, Hannah Flagg. He
d. April 20, 1719. Cliildren: Israel. Sept. 29, 1672, d. Nov. 1, 1633; Susanna,

March 1, 1674, m., 1697, Ebeuezer Locke, and d. in 1699; PhQ?be, May 11, 1676;

Elizabeth, d. Jan. 21, 1682; Henry, b. Feb. 1, 1679; Hannah, April 26, 1681,

and d. May 8, 1681; Natliauiel, April 15, 1682; Israel, July 26, 1684; Hannah,

Sept. 24, 1686, m., October, 1706, Isaac Kendall; Abigail, Sept. 26, 1688; and

Edward, Nov. 6, 1690.

4. Phoebe, b. July 7, 1654; m., Nov. 7, 1676, as his 3rJ wife, Samuel Richard-

son, 2 s. Samuel,! Avhose 2n'l wife and infant dau. were killed by the Indians. She

d. Oct. 20, 1679. It appears by her father's will of 1697, however, that she left a

son Zachariah, b. Nov. 21, 1677, who m., Feb. 14, 1699 or 1700, Mehitable Perriu,

and d. Nov. 23, 1748. . Samuel m. a 4th wife, and had ch. (See Savage's "Genea-

logical Dictionary.'")

5. John, b. Aug. 28, 1656
;
said to have d. y. He must have been the John,

one of thirteen soldiers, impressed about Dec. 1, 1675, from Woburn, for the Nar-

raganset Expedition and the Swamp Fight.

6. Daniel, b. jMarch 15, 1659. +
7.» Timothy, b. May 27, 1661. +
8. Mary, b. Jan. 19, 1663; d. Jan. 8, 166

j.

9. Henry, b. Sept. 15, 1684; says Sewell, Nov. 15, and Vinton also.-+-

10. Abigail, b. Aug. 20, 1667; m., Dec. 4, 1705, John Reed, of Woburn, b.

in 1660, as his 2n'i wife.

11. Ruth, b. Jan. 31, 1670; living in 1697.

12. Benjamin, Jan. 20, l67i-t-.

The trouble of genealogists in dates are exemplified in the
" Vinton Memorial," making Susanna b. Aug. 30, 1650, and d.

in September, the second Susanna b. in July, and Phebe Sept. 6.

6. DAXIEL '

Henry,! b. March 15, 1659, in Woburn, Mass.,
and continued to reside there. In 1696, he, the minister and Mr.
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Pierce each paid one penny quit rent to the town for land belong-

ing to the public, which they had fenced in to raise tobacco.

He is there called Sargeant. lie m., Jan. 6, 168i, Hannah Rich-

ardson,^ dan. Joseph and Hannah (Green), of Woburn, second s.

Samuel. He d. Jan. 24, 170f, in Wobnrn. His children were :

35. Hannah, b. in 1686.

36. Phebe, b. in 1690; d. y.

37. Henry, b. in 1693; probably d. y.

38. Joseph, b. in 1093; d. y.

39. Susanna, b. in 1694.

30. Daniel, b. Dec. 16, 1695. In 173-6, liis brother Joseph ^yas his administra-

tor, liis mother and brother John having declined. He was, says Vinton, slain by
the Indians near Dunstable, N. H., Sept. 5, 1737, but must liave been 1726.

31. Dorcas, b. in 1697; d. y.

33. Joseph, b. in 1699; a blacksmith. His will was filed March 5, 1744, and

his estate went to his brothers and sisters. Mr. S. G. Drake informed me that Dec.

8, 1738, he petitioned the House of Representatives of Massachusetts for some

allowance for the "services of his late brother Daniel Baldwin, of Woburn, dec'd

in the public service, in ye late war," and also on account of some debts he had

paid for liis said brother. May 17, 1739, he was one of a Committee of three to

divide the
' ' common lands.

"

33. Dorcas, b. in 1701; m. Wyman, and was a widow in 1744.

34. John, b. in 1703, and living in 1730.

35. Rebecca, b. in 1705, and living in 1730.

36. Benjamin, b. in 1707, and living in 1730.

37. Phebe, b. in 1708, and living in 1730; m. Hamblet.

His will remembers all his children, except the first Phebe,

Henry, the first Joseph, and the first Dorcas.

7. TIMOTHY 2
Henry ,1 b. in Woburn, 1661

;
he m., March 16,

1687, Elizabeth Hill, of Stoneham, Mass., though another authority

says, of Billerica, and another of Billerica and m. June 2. She d.

Jan. 26, 1703 or 1704, and he m. 2"^^- Elizabeth Grover, dau. of

Lazarus Grover, of Maiden, July 9, 1706. His children appear in

the Records of Charlestown, Mass., where he lived for awhile; but

he removed to Stoneham, Mass., where he died, March 11, 1733
or 1734. His widow, by her will dated May 13, 1752, lodged ISTov.

8, 1756, proved in 1760, devises to her grand children Matthews
and to Samuel Grover. The grandchildren Matthews seem to

have been daughter and son-in-law of her step-son Timothy, Jr.

38. Elizabeth, b. May 39. 1688; living in 1718; d., says Vinton, April 4, 1791.

39. Timothy, b. Nov. 30, 1689. +

^x oomr^

/
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40. Ralph, b. Juue 28, 1691.

41. Hanuah, b. Sept. 6, 1692; d., says Vinton, the same day; said to have d.

in 1692, but I think the one who m., July 24, 1714, Joseph Vinton, of Stoneliam.

41i. Elizabeth, b. June 21, 1695, in Charlestown.

The above is the only instance where I have found the name

Ralph given to an early Baldwin, and I trace him no further.

Timothy was living in Stoneham in 1726. He had from his father

his right in "Parly" Meadow. His will, dated July 1, 1718, was

proved March 29, 1734. It mentioned his wife, dau. Elizabeth,

grandchildren Ralph and Hannah, and son Timothy.

9. HENRY2Henry,M3. in Woburn, Sept. 15, 1664; lived in

Woburn, Mass.; he d. Jan. 7, 1739. He m., May 4, 169|, Abigail

Fiske, dau. David and Abigail (Seaborn) Fiske, afterwards of Lex-

ington, who survived. Is this Fish, as Vinton says?

42. Henry, b. Jan. 12, 1693. +
43. David, b. Aprils, 1696. +
44' Isaac, b. Feb. 20. 1700.+
45. Abigail, Feb. 13, 170|; d. Sept. 4,1704.

46. James, b. July 11, 1705; d. June 12, 1709.

47. Abigail, b. Nov. 19, 1707; m. Converse.

48. .James, b. Oct. 19, 1710. +
49. Samuel, b. Aug. 31, 1717. +

12. BENJAMIN-^ Henry,! b. Jan. 20, 167f, in Woburn, Mass.;

settled in Canterbury, Conn., about 1700, and d. there in 1759.

He m. Hannah.

50. John May, b. in 1697. +
51. Benjamin, b. about 1700. +
52. Daniel, b. in 1705. +
53. Ebenezer, b. in 1707; said to have d. y.

54. Timothy, b. in 1709. +
55. Patience, b. in 1711; m. Russ.

56. Henry, b. in 1713. +
57. Hannah, b. in 1715; d. y.

39. TIMOTHY 3
Timothy^ Henry,! b. Xov. 20, 1689. Vinton

says b. May 6. He was buried in Stoneham, Mass., his epitaph

being:
" Here l3^es hurried y® body of Ensign Timothy Baldwin,

who departed this life December y® 3'''^' A. D. 1750, aged 61 years
and 13 days." His will made provision for carrying out the pro-
visions of his father's will, and mentions his wife Hannah and

dau. Elizabeth. The will of his father, dated July 1, 1718,

proved March 29, 1734, made provision for grandc^
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58. llalph^yyiMarch, 1714; d. May 1, 1731.

59. Haup -,., b. Sept. 4, 1715; m. Joseph Viuton, s. John, Esq. (her stepfatlier),

b. in Stoneb Ji, Jan. 24, 1714. Children: Hannah, July 15, 1734, in 1758 m. Cou.
sider Jones, of Dudley; Pelatiah, Oct. 27, 1738, m. Zipporah Jackson, of Dudley;
Ralph, Oct. 17, 1740, m. PhQ?bc Holmes; John, Feb. 14, 1742, m. Dorothy Hohncs,
of Woodstock, Conn., in 1770; Abigail, March 15, 1744, m. Jonathan Shuter of

('harlton, in 1761; Sarah, June 27, 1745, seems to have d. y. ; Timothy, Feb. 14,

1749, m. Dolly Shumway; Jemina, Dec. 10, 1753, seems to have d. y. ;
Eliza betli,

^larch 8, 1756, m., in 1784, James Hascall, of Dudley; Joseph, March 2, 1758, m.

Mary AUard; and William, Auj;. 5, 1760, m. 1st, Thankful Coombs, and 2nJ. Dolly
Sabin. (The descendants further will be found in the "Vinton Memorial.")

60. Elizabeth, b. April 9, 1723; ra., Nov. 10, 1741, Joseph Matthews, of Wo-
burn. In 1752, her mother by will remembered her ch. : Elizabeth; Timothy, m.,
Nov. 14, 1763, Sarah Brown, of Stoneham; and Joseph Matthews, removed to

Stoneham.

61. Timothy, b. June 23, 1727; d. Feb. 19, 172^.
62. Timothy, b. May 19, 1729; d. April 1, 1742.

He m. Hannah Richardson =^ Nathaniel- Thomas,^ who, after

his death, m. John Vinton, Esq., of Dudley, former!}^ of Stone-

ham, and after bis death in 1760 she returned to Stoneham. In

1766 she lived with her grandson, Timothy Matthews. She had
no children by her second husband, and at one time the Select-

men, with a zeal for the safety of their finances, worthy of later

times, and aparently misplaced, warned her out of town
;
no

doubt with the idea that she lived in Dudley.

42. HEN'RY^ Henry
2

Henry,i b. in Woburn, Jan. 12, 1693;

m., Nov. 7, 1717, Mary Richardson,* of Woburn, b. Jan. 10, 169|,
dau. James ^ and Mary. He settled in Pelham, N. H.

63. Henry, Feb. 27, 1717, in Woburn. +
64. Nathan, b. May, 1720. +
65. Mary, b. Jan. 4, 172|; m. Rev. Abner Bailey, of Salem. Children: (1)

Mary, m. Ist, William White, of Plaistow, and 2')d, Deacon Mo.ses Webster, of

Haverhill; she d. Nov. 7, 1823. (2) Elizabeth, m. Henry Little, of Salem. (3)La-

vinia, m. Rev. William Kellej', of Warner, N. H.
; parents, says 3Ir. Vinton, of

John Kelley, Esq. , of Exeter, N. H.

He d. in 1753, his wife surviving, who m. Jones, of Shrewsbury,
and d. October, 1798, aged 105.

43. DAA"ID3 Henry
2

Henry,! b. April 9, 1696, in Woburn : he

settled in Sudbury, Mass. His will, made Nov. 20, 1766, mentions
his wife Abigail, and children below. He m. Abigail Jemison,* of

Sudbury, b. December, 1702, dau. Hon. Haut^^
^

(Judge of the

Court of Common Pleas in Worcester), s. Samuel ^ Robert.^

W
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06. ^Yilliam, at Harvard College in 1748. +
'

67. Samuel, at Harvard College in 1752. + '; .

68. Abigail, m. Joseph Curtiss, of Sudbury, before Oct. 10, s>VO, and had a

dau., Avho m. Rev. Jonathan B©rness, of Hillsboro, N. H. / -'''/'

69. Elizabeth, m., Oct. 33, 1755, Henry Evans, of Boston, an I removed to

Nova Scotia.

70. Lydia, m. Oliver Prescott, before Oct. 10. 1770. +
71. Mar\-, who had her father's real estate in Charlemont and his negro girl

"Nett." She m., before Oct. 10, 1770, Samuel Jackson, b. Nov, 6, 1739; no ch.

He was Capt. David. In 1752-57, lie was innkeeper in Water-

town, adjoining Sudbury.

44. ISAAC 3
Henry

2
Henry,! b. February, 1700, in Woburn

;

settled in Sudbury, Mass.; he m., March 24, 1726, Mary Flagg, of

Woburn, or, as Vinton says, Abigail Flagg. He was Deacon. His

will was proved in 1759. His nephew William,
"
Gentleman,"

was guardian to his children, and Joseph Curtiss his adminis-

trator. His widow was Elizabeth.

73. Luke, b. Dec. 33, 1728. The Worcester Mss. says he was in the Revolu-

tionary army, carried a prisoner to Halifax, and d. there; no issue. If this

happened as other tradition saj's, it must have been the French war, as he was

apparently dead before 1759.

73 .jeduthan, b. .Jan. 13, 173^-f

74. Nahum, b. May 4. 1734.+
75. Isaac, 1). Dec. 13, 1738. +
76. Josiah, 1736 or 1737, or later perhaps, as he is last named in the will.-f-

48. JAMES 3
Henry

2
Henry,i b. in Woburn, in 1710; he m..

May 29, 1739, Kuth Richardson,* b. June 17, 1713, dau. Joseph,^ the

gr. s. of Samuel,! and settled in Woburn, on the homestead. He
d. Jan. 28, 1791;. his wife Euth, May 13, 1791, aged 78, should

be 77.
77. CjTus, b. Nov. 5, 1740; m. Ruth Wilson, of Bedford, and settled in Bos-

ton as a merchant until the Revolution, when he removed from Boston. He lived

a few years after, and d. without issue, y' .

78. Ruel, b. May 9, 1743; d. Feb. 31, 174A.

79. Loamnii, b.Jan. 10, 1744. +
80. Ruel, b. June 30, 1747. +

James is said, in SewelPs "History of Woburn," to have been a

carpenter, and a reputed master workman in the erection of the

precinct Burlington Meeting House, in 1732, still standing in

•1867. It will be noticed that James was then young. By his will,

dated 1771, he gave his wife one of his negroes.
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49. SAMUELMIenry-^ Henry ,M). in Wobuni in 1717: m. 1**-

March 23, 1741-2, Elizabeth Jones, b. March 25, 1715, dan. Capt.

James and Sarah (Moore) Jones, of Weston, Mass.; she d. July 7,

1757. James ^ was s. .Josiah,' s. Lewis.^ (Bond's
•'

Watertown.)
Samuel is said to have settled in Weston, Mass.

81. Samuel, b. .July 28. 1743, in Falmouth. +
82. Elizabeth, b. June 18, 1745; m., Dec. 22, 1768, Ellas Jones, of East Hoosack

(Adams). He was s. Col. Elisha,^ s. Mary (Allen) Jones, s. Capt. Josiah, 2 s. Lewis i

(Bond's
' ' Watertown. ) He d. January, 1823. Children : (1) Ellas, (2) Elislia, and (3)

Jonas—all farmers in Hamlingtou, near Lake Ontario. (4) Josiah, m. Sedate Foot,

and settled as a merchant in young Upper Canada, and have a dau. Mary. (5) Ste.

phen, of Adams. (6) Mary, (7) Harriet, and (8) Electa, m. Walter King, a lawyer
of Utica, N. Y.

83. Ephraim, b. April 2, 1749; d. infant.

84. Sally, b. Sept. 15, 1750; d. Aug. 11, 1756.

85. Lucy, b. June 30, 1753; m. Capt. Charles Parsons, of Adams, Mass., a

Revolutionary officer.

86. Lydia, b. Jan. 16, 175- ; m. Newton Parmenter, of Weston, Mass.

87. Esther, b. June 27, 1756; m. Jonathan Ransom, of West Stockbridge, Mass.

88. Sarah, b. in Weston, Mass., .Jan. 28, 1759; m. 1st, Wallis, and had ch. :

Isaac, George and David. She m. 2»d, Richards, and had ch. : Rebecca and Sally.

All living in 1797.

89. Rebecca, b. January, 1763; d. January, 1763.

90. Rebecca, b. July 10, 1764; m., Cogswell.

91. Mary, b. March 15, 1756; m., Jan. 24, 1790, Isaac Hobbs, Jr., and died,

leaving no issue.^o

He m. 2"*^' in 1758 (published Jan. 21), Sarah Dimond, of Need-

ham, who d. May 2, 1760; and ra. 3'-^. (published Feb. 22), 1762,

Rebecca Colton, or Cotton, of Newton. He d. July 22, 1778, aged

61, and his widow m.. Bee. 3, 1780, James Cogswell.

50. JOIIX-^ Benjamin- Henry ,^ b. May, 1697, in Canterbury,

Conn.; continued to reside there, and had children.

92. Ebcnezer.-f-

93. William.

94. Isaac, b. June 12, 17.30.+

95. James. The Worcester Mss. says he was a doctor, and had daus.

It is said by Dr. Elijah, of Canterbury, that some of his descend,

ants are in the vicinity, and that some went to Addison, Tioga

county, N. Y.

51. BENJAMIN'S Benjamin
2
Henry,i b. in 1700

;
he m., April

27, 1724, Elizabeth Longbottom. By tradition of his descendants,
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he removed from Hebron, Conn., to Orford, IS". H. He resided

for awhile in Norwich, Conn., Parish Newent, (now Lisbon),

his children were bapt. there.

96. Theophilus, b. April 10, 1725.

97. Elizabeth, b. Oct. 22, 1727.

98. Benjaii'in, b. Nov. 30, 1730; d. April 15, 1732.

99. Benjamin, b. Dec. 9, 1733. +
100. Ebenezer, b. Feb. 5, 1736. +

He lived to old age. By tradition, he was a man of immense

physical strength, and once a prisoner among the Indians, where

he proved his strength in wrestling.

52. DA!N"IEL ^
Benjamin

-
Henry ,^ was of ISTorwich, Conn, (that

part afterwards Lisbon), after that of Mansfield, Conn. He m. 1***'

Hannah.

101. Daniel, b. Nov. 14, 1731; bapt. Aug. 17, 1732, in Parish Newent, now
Lisbon. +

102. Hannah, b. June 2, 1733; d. in 1742.

103. Ebenezer, b. Oct. 24, 1734. +
104. Deborah, b. .June 5, 1737; m. Philip Turner, Jr., of Mansfield.

105. Phebe, b. Dec. 2, 1739; m. Isaac Sargent, of Mansfield.

Hannah d. July 12, 1742, and he m. 2"^- 16, 1743, Hannah

L3'man, of Lebanon. He was then described, in the Norwich

Records, as of the Parish of jSTeweut (now Lisbon).

106. Samuel, b. May 14, 1745.

107. Asa, b. April 14, 1747.

108. Sarah, b. in 1752; m. Fowler.

54. TIMOTHY 3
Benjamin-^ Henry ^b. in 1709, in Canterbury,

Conn., and continued to reside there.

109. Joseph, b. in 1734. +
110. .Jacob, b. in 1736; d. in 1795; no ch.

111. David. +
112. Benjamin. +
113. Timothy, d. y.

114. Stephen, d. y.

(-_, 56. HENRY 2
Benjamin- Henry ,^ b. in 1713, in Canterbury;

m. Mercy Read, Nov. 21, 1738, and settled in Coventry. He had

children recorded in Norwich. He was in that part of Norwich

Parish Newent (now Lisbon), where his two first children were



Henry, of Wohurn, 3Iassachuse(ts. 623

bapt., and where he d. April 8, 1780, aged id6, and wife, Oct. 25,

1781, aged 60.

115. Priscilla, b. April 1. 1740.

116. Esther, b. March 37, 1743.

117. Heury, b. Oct. 6, 1743.

118. Samuel, b. Sept. 31, 1747; d. carlj-; was a seaman.

119. Mercy, b. April 3, 1749.

130. Theophilus, b. Feb. 18, 1751 (family say Feb. 3); settled in Oswego, N. Y.
;

a farmer. +
131. Lydia, b. Aug. 38, 1753; she m. Joseph Hibbard, of Canterbury, and d.

June 38, 1858; her husband, Nov. 14, 1811, (?) aged 48. (?)

When m., he lived in Bolton, and his wife was of Norwich.

63. HENRY* Henrj
3
Henrys Henry ,i b. Feb. 27, 1717, in Wo-

burn, Mass.; removed, when a child, with his parents to Pelham,

N.H.; m. Abigail Butler, b.Nov. 5, 1720, dau. John, of Pelham. He
removed to Shrewsbury, Mass., in 1756, where he had a farm and

public house. His wife Abigail d. May 23, 1777, aged 57. He
m. 2"*^' Martha, widow of Ebenezer Abbott. He survived her, and

d. ]S"ov. 17, 1789, aged 72.

136. Mary, b. Dec. 33. 1743; m., April 7, 1763, Elisha Ward, and d. in

Petersham, in 1811.

137. Zeruiah, Dec. 35, 1745; m., Nov. 7, 1771, .Jonathan Haywood, Jr., of

Concord; another authority says Heward.

138. Abigail, b. April 9, 1748; m., June 3, 1784, Dr. Abraham Holland, s.

James, and removed to Walpole, N. H.

139. Relief, b. Dec. 7, 1750; m., Nov. 13, 1778, Capt. TTilliam Hammond, of

Newton, and removed to Bangor, Me., in 1808.

140. Henry, d. y.

141. Henry, Nov. 13, 1753. +
143. Lucretia, b. Nov. 13, 1756; m., June 1, 1784, Jonas Stone, of Leicester.

In June, 1847, both of Shrewsljury.

143. Thaddeus. b. Dec. 7, 1759. +
144. Life. April 35, 1763. +
145. Tilly, b. Aug. 10, 1770; d. August, 1775.

The "Worcester Mss. calls him Harvey, and says he had three

sons. I doubt it, but an agreement made in April, 1795, between

his heirs, adds to Mary, Thaddeus, Lucretia Stone, Zeruiah Hay-

wood, Azubah, ReliefHammond and ISTabby Holland. The receipts

of all but the Stones are dated at Petersham. Vinton also gives

him the following, of whom I find nothing :

146. Nathan.

147. Eliphalet.

148. Keziah.

But omits Zeruiah, Azubnli and Kabby.
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64. NATHAN ^

Henry
^ Henry ^

Heury.^ He settled in Worces-

ter, Mass. Pie was a man of active mind, and famous in debate.

His will, dated June 2, 1784, proved Aug. 3, the same year,

remembers his wife Lydia, directs his lands in AVorcester to be

sold, and the proceeds to be divided. He m. l'^*- Sarah Oakes, the

mother of Sarah below
;
and 2"'^'' L3'dia Oakes, the mother of the

other children.

149. Sarah, m. William Johason, a gunsmith, and had one, and perhaps more
ch.

,
Nathan Baldwin.

150. Lydia, m. Hasswell. (?)

151. Abigail, m. Isaac Flagg.
152. Mary.
153. Catharine.

66. WILLIAM * David ^

Henry
^
Henry,^ in Harvard College in

1748. The Mss. of Capt. Samuel Baldwin says he m. and settled

in Sudbury, Mass., was an exemplary and good citizen, and emi-

nent as a peacemaker among his neighbors ;
that he had a large

family of sons and daughters, most of whom m. and settled in

Sudbury, "the particulars of whose history is not known."

Qaere: Whether he could have been William, of Newton, whose

widow Elizabeth renders her account in 1757? Probably not.

Vinton says he was of Sudbury, Deacon and Magistrate, who m.

Jane Cook, of Sudbury, dau. Rev. William Cook, of Sudbury.
He was, in 1753, innkeeper of Watertown (adjoining Sudbury),
and had by his wife Jane :

157. William, b. Oct. 14, 1753. (Bond's "Watertown.")

67. SAMUEL (Rev.)
* David ^

Henry
^
Henry

^ b. in Sudbury;
graduated at Harvard College, 1752 ;

ordained at Hanover, Mass.,

Dec. 1, 1756
; m., Jan. 4, 1756, Hannah, b. Sept. 6, 1738, dau. Hon.

John Cushing, Jr., of Scituate, Mass. He d. Dec. 1, 1784 ;
his w.,

May 8, 1790. He delivered one of the annual addresses at Ply-
mouth. (1 N. E. Hist. Gen. Register, 118.) He was, says the

Capt Samuel Mss., a Whig of much zeal. It is said of him that he

used to carry his arms to church
; and, on one occasion, while the

British were lying at Boston and infesting the coast, he thanked

the Lord " that there was hemp sufHcient to hang all the Tories."

158. Abigail, b. Nov. 13, 1759; d. Dec. 32, 1881.

159. Samuel, b. April 19, 1761; d. May 17, 1762.

16}.' Samuel, b. Feb. 18, 1763; d. in New York, aged about 20.

161. Hannah, b. July 13, 1765; d. Nov. 2, 1789.

163. Mary, b. Nov. 25, 1768; m. Robert Salmond.H-
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163. Bcthia C, b. May 19, 1771; ni. TJionuis Youug, of East Bridgewater,

Mas.s., Jan. 5; 1793, aud had seven cli.

164. Williani, 1), ]\Iarch 30, 1744; a hatter, and d. unm. in Bridgewater, aged
about 70.

105. Lucy, b, Oct. 3, 1776; ni. Barzillai Allen, of East Bridgewater, and had

five children. •

166. Fanny, b. June 8, 1780, living not many years since with her nephew, Mr.

Samuel Salmond, nnm.

70. LYDIA* David 3
Henry -^Heury,^ m., Oct. 19. 1750, Hon.

Oliver Prescott, of Groton, ^fass., b. April 27, 1731, and gradu-
ated at Harvard College in 1750. He was a physician with a very

large practice, and it is said he used to sleep on horseback. He
was Judge of Probate from 1779 to his death

; was a Brigadier
General before the Revolution, and 1778 to 1781 a Major General

of Massachusetts Militia, Member of the Board of War, and of the

Supreme Executive Council of Massachusetts. He was a brother

of Col. William Prescott who commanded at the battle of Bunker
Hill.

168. James, succeeded his father as Judge of Probate.

169. Oliver pi.D.), b. April 4, 1763; graduated at Harvard in 1783; was an

eminent physician ; settled in Groton. In 1811, he was in Newburyport, and d.

Sept. 26, 1827.

173. Lucy, his sixth child, m. Hon. Timothy Bigelow, of Medford, and their

eldest dau. Katharine m. Hon. Abbott Lawrence.

An account of Prescott will be found in Butler's "Groton,""

page 429.

73. JEDUTHAX* Isaac ^ Henry
^
Henry ,i

in Sudbury, Mass..

1731, and died June 6, 1788, aged an /y? /n /

57. (See his Funeral Sermon.) He JkaJ^U "/dtL&cCJi^^
m. the dau. of Rev. E. Parkman, of

Westboro, Mass., who survived. His will was proved July 1, 1788.

174. .Jeduthan, b. in 1757; d. Oct. 31, 1763, "Hung in an instant out of time
'

into eternity," says his father's "Funeral Sei'mon."

175. Isaac, b. in 1764; d. April 1, 1783, "a senior sophister in the Universitj-

of Cambridge."
176. Elizabeth, ra., as his 8>"'i wife, David Pearce, who d. March, 1818, aged 81.

177. Luke. +

He resided and d. in Brooktield, Mass. Allen's "Biographical

Dictionary," (calling him by error Jonathan,) says he was a Cap-
tain in the French war, a prominent Member of the Massachusetts

Assembly in 1771:; a Colonel in the Revolutionary struggle; a
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soldier, a patriot, a Christian. He was also a friend to literature,

leaving a bequest to Leicester Academy.
The following autograph letter is still remaining with the Anti-

quarian Society at Worcester :

Camp at Prospect Hill, July 7, 1775.

Deal' Sir: Last evening, I had the pleasure of hearing of your return to Brookfield,

by Mr. Sullivan, who informed me that matters were settled agreeably at Ticonderoga,
and that the fort was under good circumstances, after meeting with some opposition

with one of the officers. By an invitation from Col. Gridley, I went as an engineer

(the 16th of June) upon Bunker Hill, in Charlestown, and threw up a breastwork,

and was on that hill the whole of that memorable day. Ye 17th of June, at evening,
we retreated out to Prospect Hill, and worked again all that night throwing up
breastworks; and I have continued in that service as an engineer to this time. I

propose to stay here about a fortnight; by that time I expect to finish the fortification

on this hill, and then I expect to return home, as there is no provision made for me
in the armj', and the Congress are requested by Gen. Washington not to give out any
more commissions. You proposed to me to have another Member chosen to represent

Brookfield with you. It would be very agreeable to me to have the favour of the

people.
I am, Sir, j-our very humble servant, Jedu'n Baldwin.

V
74. NAHUM* Isaac ^ Henry ^

Henry ,i"b. May 4, 1734, in Sud-

bury, Mass.; m., April 22, 1860, Martha Low, b. April 15, 1734,

dau. John Low. They both settled and d. in Amherst, X. H. She

d. 'Nov. 7, 1802. He was a blacksmith, a man of great force of

character and real moral worth
;
was chosen Deacon in Amherst,

Jan. 5,1774; Representative in 1780. He was a Selectman in

Amherst in 1769 ; said, in 1775, to have been a Representative to

the Provincial Congress. He is said, by his descendants, to have

served in the French and Indian war, and to have been taken

prisoner by two Indians, but to have escaped after a severe strug-

gle. In 1795, the family removed to Antrim, jST. H. He d. May 7,

1788; his widow, Nov. 7, 1802. His children, taken from his

Family Bible, are :

178. Nahum, b. Jan. 30, 1762. +
179. Martha, b. March 8, 1764; m. Samuel Burge. and d. at Hollis. N. H.

180. Cyrus, b. Feb. 27. 1766, in Nashua, X. H. : m. Miss Anna Tuck, of

Fayette, Me., and d. there, November or December, 1820.

, 181. Isaac, b. April 23, 1768. +
182. Frances, b. May 22, 1771; m. James Boyd, and d. at Antrim. X. H.

183. Mary, b. July 6, 1773; m. Benjamin Clifford, and d. at Fayette, Me.

184. Lucy, Feb. 13, 1776; m. "William Starrett, and d. February, 1821. at

Warren, Me.
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75. ISAAC* Isaac ^
Henry

^
Henry ,^ one of the first settlers in

Hillsborough, N. H,; was killed at Bunker Hill. He m., in 1761,

Eunice, b. in Sudbury in 1739, dau. Robert and Sibill (Brintnall)

Jemison. Robert was s. Peter ^ Samuel- Robert,^ of Watertown.

185. Jemersou.

186. Jeduthan, b. 1766. +
187. L';aac.+

188. Josmli.+

189. Robert, b. Julj- 15, 1775 (posthumous).+

76. JOSIA* Isaac =^

Henry
2

Henry,! b. Sudbury, Mass., in 1736

or 1737; settled in Gardiner, Me.; thence, in 1766, to Rutland

county, Vt.; d. aged 96J. He was in the French war, and in the

Revolutionary war, and drew a pension of ninety-six dollars. He
was by trade a carpenter.

190. Isaac. -4-

191. Jeduthan.

192. Eber, b. 178G iu Gardiner, Me.4-

79. LOAMMI* James =^

Henry
2
Henry,! b. in Woburn, Mass.,

Jan. 10, 174i; known as Col. Loammi ; was a cabinet maker and

laud surveyor; resided iu Woburn. He was a man of learning.
He used to walk from North Woburn to Cambrido-e with his

schoolmate Benjamin Thompson (Count Rumford), to attend lec-

tures there on Natural Philosophy, and they together made rude

instruments at home for experiments. At the commencement ot

the war in 1775, he enlisted in a regiment of foot, commanded by
Col. Samuel Gerrish. He was rapidly advanced to be Lieutenant

Colonel
;
and in August, upon the retirement of Col. Garrish,

was made Colonel. This Regiment was origihally the 38th, with

eight Companies, and on the Boston lines. On the reorganization
of the army, at the close of 1775, it was the 26th, with ten Compa-
nies. In April, 1776, he was stationed at New York; and June

22, was at the " Grand Battery," in command of the main guard-
He continued down the Delaware, and was in the Trenton Expe-
dition on the memorable night of Dec. 25, 1776, when, in the

stirrino- languaa^e of SewalTs " Woburn," "in face of a violent
" and extremelv cold storm of snow and hail, the Commauder-in-
" Chief recrossed the Delaware to the Jersey side, and took by

"surprise at Trenton, the next morning, a body of about one
" thousand Hessian troops. Col. Baldwin and his men accompa-
" nied the General in his daring enterprise, and partook of the
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" honor and joy with which it was crowned, a victory most unex-
"
pected and disastrous to the British, but most reviving to the

'^

desponding minds of the friends of liberty, and of the American
"cause."

In 1780, he was High Sheriff of Middlesex county. He was

repeatedly Eepresentative, and was a Member of the American

Academy of Arts and Sciences. He was quite distinguished as

an Engineer. Charles Francis Adams, Jr., says : "In 1826, Col.
" Loammi Baldwin, for a Commission appointed for the purpose,
" submitted plans and estimates for a canal route between Massa-
" chusetts and New York, and his plan contemplated tunneling
" the Hoosac Mountain from point to point, exactly as carried out
" for railroad purposes."

[From the Boston Daily News, Jan. 23, 1875.]

"Tlie widely-known Baldwin Apple was named from him; and the Nashua (N. H.)

Telegraph gives the following account of its origin, written by ilr. B. Blood, of that

place:
'

Col. Loammi Baldwin, Chief Engineer in building the Middlesex Canal, lived

in the northern part of Woburn, near the canal. He owned a piece of woodland in

the southwestern part of Wilmington, near what was then known as Butler's Ridge,
from which he cut his firewood. He came to an apple tree, somewhat young, but

thrifty and bearing, which the woodpeckers had pecked around the body and lower

limbs so unmercifully that he feared it would die. As he was an ardent lover of good
fruit, he concluded to "spare that tree," and see Avhat was its fruit. The next

autumn, he found lying on the ground beneath it some very nice-looking winter

apples, which he put in his cellar. The next spring, having friends from Boston to

(line, he brought forward the "Pecker" apples, as he called them, to try the quality

for the first time
;
when they were found to be so far superior to any they ever tasted

before, that he went immediately, cut some scions, and engrafted some of his trees at

home. Being High Sheriff, he attended the Court at Concord and Cambridge, often

taking liis favorite apple to eat after dinner, and giving to his fellow-boarders. Thus

from his tree were scions cut, and the fruit is now known almost over the United

States as the Baldwin Apple.'
"

He m. l*t' Jan. 9, 1772, Mary Fowle, of Woburn.

193. Cyrus, settled in Middlesex village, Mass. He m. EUzabeth Sumner, and

owned for many years the farm where grew the "Baldwin Apple." He had no ch.,

and his estate, late of Chelmsford, went, in 1837, to his brothers and sisters.

194. Benjamin Franklin, b. in 1777. +
195. Loammi, b. May 18, 1778. Graduated at

Harvard College in 1800. He was the distinguished ^
Civil Engineer who built the dry docks in Charles- <^>^^ (Z-^^^t^rr^'Ki
town and Norfolk for the U. S. Government. He
m. a sister of Samuel AVilliams, many years ago an eminent American banker in

London.

196. James F., b. April 29, 1782. +
197. Mary.
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Me m. 2"^'>Margary Fowlt^, May 26, 1791.

198. Clarissa.

199. GeorareK.+'s^

80. RUEL^ James ^
Heury- Heury,M). in Woburn, Mass., and

continued to reside there; m. Keziah Wyman, Oct. 4, 1769, who
m. 2'"'' Johnson, of Woburn, Mass., and had six children. One of

her grandchildren is John Johnson, in March, 1880, Cashier of a

bank in Woburn,

200. Riiel, b. Dec. 30, 1770; d. April 7, 1849.

201. Ruth, m. Ichabod Richardson.

202. James, b. Oct. 7, 1773; d. Nov. 24. 1827. +
203. Josiah, says Viutou, whose receipts per guardian were given to his

father's executors in 1792.

81. SAMUEL* Samuel 3
Henry

2

Henry,! b. in Weston, Mass.,

July 28, 1743; ra., in 1762, Millicent Cutler, dau. Capt. Ebenezer,
of Lincoln, Mass. He was a Member of the first Provincial Con-

gress for Massachusetts; in Cambridge in 1774, and Captain in

the Revolutionary war. He moved from AVeston to Xorthbridge
in 1776, and thence to Windsor, Berkshire county. He gave a

narrative, in 1824. After trying in vain for a long time to get a

copy, I now have four from diiierent hands. He d. in Windsor,

Mass., July 9, 1826
; she, Feb. 3, 1823.

204. Anna, b. Nov. 9, 1764; m. Enos iMorsc, and settled in Riga, N. Y. Chil-

dren : Ephraim, Samuel and John.

205. Samuel, b. Oct. 15, 1766. +
206. Jonas C, b. Jan. 3, 1769.+

207. Ephraim, b. June 20, 1771.+

208. Cyrus, b. March 5, 1773. +
209. Lydia, h. Aug. 20, 1775; m. Gad Chamberlain. +
210. Millicent, b. June 18, 1777; m. Francis Cooper, and settled in ^lanlius,

N. Y.
;
she d. Nov. 13, 1812. Children; Phila, d.'; Jonas, m., and in 1855, living

in Medina, Lenawee county, Mich.
; Porter, in 1855, m. and living at Hillsdale,

Mich, ; Cutler, m. and d. at Janesville, N. Y.
;
and Mary m. Munroe. She d. leaving

nine eh., and the family, in 1855, lived near Romeo, INIich.

211. Lucy, b. July 7, 1780; m. Stephen T. Hume; lived at Windsor, Mass.

She was living in 1855. jChildreu: Lydia; and Jane, in 1855, m. and living near

Windsor.

92. EBENEZER* John ^Benjamin
-^

Henry,! b. in Canterbury,

Conn.; m., it is said, and had three sous.

225. Aaron.

226. John.

227. James.
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94. ISAAC ' John ^
Benjamin

'-

Henry ,i b. Jnne 12, 1730
;
lived

in Canterbury, Conn., and d. in Elmira, or, says Hon. A. C, in

Chemung, iS". Y., June 9, 1791. He m., Nov. 16, 1751, Patience

Ratlibun, b. Sept. 13, 1734, in Exeter, Providence county, R. I.;

settled in Newton, N. Y., in 1785 ;
and d. in Southport, July 24,

1823.

228. Rufus, b. March 8, 1753, in Connecticut; Xorwich Records sa}', 1754. +
229. Thomas, b. Feb. 23, 1755, in Elmira; Norwicli Records say, 1756. +
230. Waterman, b. Jan. 8, 1757; Norwich Records say, .Tan. 16, 1758. +
231. Affa, b. Dec. 14, 1759, in Pennsylvania; Noi'wich Records saj-, Dec. 4,

1760; m. 1st, .Jenkins, and 2nd, Harding. +
232. Adah, b. Oct. 31, 1762, in Southport; Norwich Records say, Sept. 30,

1763. She m., William Jenkins, of Southport, N. Y., and d. March 1, 1845. The
Elmira Advertiser says she was taken prisoner by the Indians at the Massacre of

Wyoming, in 1778, at the age of sixteen, shaved, painted and sent on foot, over

the mountains and through the swamps, to the Delaware, at Easton. The paper

proceeds to say that her experience, during her captivity among the Indians, was

startling and remarkable, but I am unable to relate it.

233. Isaac, 1). Jan. 8, 1765, in Elmira. +
234. William, b. Aug. 26, 17G7.-T-

235. Henry, b. Feb. 27, 1769, in Southport; m. 3Iillie Satterlee; d. April 29,

1813.

236. Polly, b. Aug. 3, 1772 ;.d. in Ohio, September, 1828; m. Anthony Lowe.
237. Silas, b. March 12, 1775, in Elmira. m. Sally Hascall; d. Dec. 12,' 1809.

238. Ichabod, b. Oct. 26, 1777, in Penn Yau.+

99. BENJAMIN* Benjamin
3
Benjamin

^

Henry,i b. in Nor-

wich, Conn., Dec. 9, 1733. He lived in childhood in Hebrou,
where he m. Lydia Peters, dan. John, Jr., of that town, and sister

of Gen. Absalom and Col. John. Not long after marriage, they

emigrated to the "Coos" country. They were in Thetford, Vt.,

as early as 1765. Two or three years afterward, they removed to

Orford, N. H. In 1774, he built a sawmill in Mooretown, now

Bradford, Vt. In 1778, he represented his town in the Convention

to "take measures for the organization of a new State." In 1782

to 1789, he was Town Clerk. He was many years Justice of the

Peace, and was buried Feb. 22, 1818. His wife was a woman

highly distinguished for her cheerfulness, resolution and energy.
Besides bringing up her own family in an exemplary manner, she

was remarkably successful in the practice of midwifery. It ex-

tended into several towns. She was always ready to go on her

own side-saddle, but much also, in the old-fashioned manner, on

her pillion behind the man on horseback, who had come for her.

In fifty years and six months after August, 1768, she had helped
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into the world nine hundred and twenty-six children. In all

these cases, only one mother died in childbirth. Her last case

was Jan. 26, 1819. She d. Sept. 3, 1825, aged 85.

239. Lydia C, b. in Hebron, Conn., Nov. 26, 1762^; m. Andrew Crook, of

Piermont. He was for many years Deacon of the Congregational Cliurch, and

"justly esteemed one of the excellent of the earth." Children: Lydia, m. Joseph

Root, of Piermont; Betsey, m. Daniel Hogan, of Piermont; Cynthia, m. James

Robinson, of Piermont; John, m. Anna Duttou, of Orford, N. H., and have a s.

Andrew, and dau. Sarah Anna, who m. George Jenkins, of Bradford; Sarah, d.

unm. ; Andrew, d. unm.
;
and Isaac. The only ch. living, in 1874, is Cynthia.

240. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 20, 1764; m. John Moore, of Bradford, Vt. Children:

John W., 1790, m. Mary Dyke, and d. in Bradford, ]March 16, 1873, no ch. ; Betsey,

m. Timothy Underwood, of Bradford, Vt., and settled in Hardwick, Vt. ; Polly, m.

Nathaniel Waugh, of Bradford, Vt. ;lAnn, m. Josiah Moore, of West Fairlee, and

moved West; Lydia, m. Jonathan Austin, of Bradford, and they moved to Michi-

gan; Roswell, m. and d. at Ann Arbor, Mich. ; Benjamin, m. Mary, dau. Dr. Bli.ss,

of Vershire, d. in ]\Iaumee, Ind.
; William, m. Miss Wells, of Newbury, and

moved West.

241. Benjamin Peters, b. April 23, 1767. +
242. Theophilus, b. Aug, 25, 1769.+

243. Cynthia, b. May 9, 1772, d. y.

244. Lucy, b. Feb. 9, 1775; m., William Kendall, of Bradford. Tliey had a

s. Laugdon, living, 1874, in Barnet, Vt.

24.5. Absalom, b. March 10, 1778.4-

246. William, 1). Sept. 23, 1782.+
247. John Dennie, .June IS, 1785. +

100. EBEXEZER* Benjamin
^
Benjamin,'- b. in Hebron, Conn.,

Feb. 5, 1736, or removed there in childhood. He m., in Hebron,

Abigail Blackman, said to be of Andover, Tolland county, Conn.,

and Ij. in 1743, and removed shortly after (it is said, in February,

1762,) to Orford, N. H. They d. in Fairlee, Vt.: he d. in 1818 i

she in 1813.

248. Abigail, b. 1769, in Hebron, Conn.
;
m. Nathaniel Marsh, of Orford.

N. H. They had a s. Seymour of Syracuse or Utica, N. Y., inventor of the

"Marsh Truss." He d. some years ago, and left a son, it is said.

249. Ebenezer, b. 1770, in Hebron, Conn.-h

250. Martha, b. 1772, in Orford, N. H. ; m. Thomas Truesdell, of Fairlee, Vt.

They had a s. and three daus., names unknown, and also Annie, living, in 1875,

with Eleazer Baldwin, and Hannah, m. Lucas, and living, in 1876, at 40 Warren-

ton street, Boston.

251. Irene, b. 1775; m. Stephen Lombard. They settled in New York State,

and had a familj'.

252. Betsey, b. 1776; m. Rufus Carpenter. +
253. Eleazur, b. 1778. +
254. AVilliam, b. 1780.-4-

255. John, b. 1783, in Fairlee, Vt. -f
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101. DANIEL * Daniel ^
Benjamin,

^ b. in Norwich, Conn., Nov.

14, 1731
;
he resided for a while in Mansfield, Conn.; he removed

to Dover, Vt., and d. in 1816. He m., in 1753, Anna or Hannah

Knight, who was b. in 1735, and d. 'n\ 1809.

256. Elijah, b. May 16, 1756. +
257. Anne, b. 1758; d. 1759.

258. Joseph, b. 1761 ; d. 1774.

259. Shubael, b. 1764.+

260. Lydia, b. 1766.

261. Philip Turner, b. 1770. +
262. Deborah, b. 1776.

This family disappeared from Connecticut
;
and it has been

suggested that this Daniel was Daniel, of Norwich, A"t., the pro-

prietors' meetings for which place were held in Mansfield, Conn,

The children above are not found in Norwich, and I have no

doubt Daniel, of Norwich, Vt., was of the stock of John,
of Norwich, Conn. I thought this one the probable Daniel, of

Norwich, but not proved, nor on further research did proof
accumulate. On the contrary, this Daniel no doubt settled in

Vermont, but was not the one sought. His descendants give him
the children above, who did not d. y., except that in the place of

Philip they give Turner. I am inclined to think that Turner

,was really Philip's middle name, and that he was named after his

uncle Philip Turner who m. Deborah (No. 104). They add to

the list of children :

363. Daniel, m. and had three ch.
,
all sons, it is said.

He may not unlikely have been born before Anne. '^He is named
first by the descendants, though this is small evidence of real

priority.

103. EBENEZER^DanieP Benjamin,-^ b. in Norwich, Conn.,
Oct. 24, 1734, or, on another authority, Nov. 4. He lived in

Mansfield, Conn. He m., Nov. 12, 1761, Ruth Swift, dau. John,
and d. in 1832.

264. Ruth, b. Aug. 21, 1762; d. 1764.

265. Elizabeth, b. Dec. 3, 1763; m. Andrew Hartshorn; lived and d. in Maus-

tield, and liad ch. : Ebenezer and .John.

266. Kuth, b. July 1, 1765; m. Able Edgarton; lived and d. in Mansfield.

Children : John, Asa B. and Ruth.
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2(37. Hauxiah, b. Jime 6, 1767: in. twice, iuul by her first husbaud had three

ch. : Lavinia, Hannali, aud oue otlier.

268. El)euezer, b. Nov. 9, 1769; d. y.

269. John, b. April 5. 1773.4-

270. Jerusha, b. Feb. 37, 1776; m. Z. McKinster, and had ch., at least Polly
aud Nancy.

271. Polly, b. June 17, 1778; m. Rufus Butler, and lived and d. in Mansfield.

They had ch. : Jernsha, living, 1876, in Chaplin, Conn.
;
Daniel aud Polly, both

takeu to New York State when young, of whom Polly m. Fi.^ter.

273. Samuel, b. Aug. 7, 1780. +
373. Eleazer, b. Aug. 3, 1783. +
274. Thomas, b. Oct. 3, 1787. +

109. JOSEPH^ Timothy
^
Benjamin

"^

Heni-j/ b. in Canterbury,

Conn., ill 1734; d. in 1804; m. Thankful, and had four daughters,
of whom

375. Mollie, m. Carter.

276. Lj'dia, m. Hibberd, and had a gr. dau., said to have m. Frederick L.

Partridge, and live on the family homestead, in Jewett Citj^ Conn.

111. DAVID* Timothy
^
Benjamin

-

Henry ,^ lived aud died in

Canterbury, Conn.; m. Esther Puffer.

277. Timothy. +
278. Festus, b. 1777; d. 1857, unm. iu Canterbmy, Conn.

279. Susannah, b. 1780; m. Martin L. Webb, of Cazenovia, N. Y., and iu

1866, living there, with four ch. near her.

280. Elijah, b. 1783. +
381. David Clark, b. and d. 1784.

112. BENJAMIN* Timothys Benjamin
^

Henry,i b. 1742, in

Canterbury, Conn.; d. in 1793, aud had six children, says Hon.
John D. Baldwin, of Worcester. He was a laborer. His widow
was Lydia.

382. Daughter, m. William Adams.
283. Benjamin. +

The names above I get from Elijah, M.D., of South Canterbury.
284. Daughter, m. Jesse Sweet.

385. Daughter, m, Nathan Fish; settled in Willimantic; there in 1846, and
Nathan Fi.sh, Jr., may be a son.

120. THEOPHILUS *
Henry

^
Benjamin

'-

Henry
' b. in Canter-

bury, Conn., Feb. 2, 1751; settled in Oswego, N. Y., and d. in

Perrysburgh, Ohio
;
m. Elsitha

,
b. Aug. 26, 1753.

286. Lydia, d. Sept. 16, 1777.

387. Samuel, b. Dec. 11, 1777. +
388. Elsitha, b. Nov. 34, 1780; d. Oct. 13, 1799.

41
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289. Polly, b. April 3, 1783.

290. Theophilus, b. Oct. 6, 1783.+

291. Hemy, b. Jan. 4, 1786.

292. Sally, b. Dec. 16, 1787; d. Aug. 20, 1796.

293. John, b. Nov. 24, 1790; d. Nov. 24. 1790.

294. Morris, May 7, 1792; d. June 1, 1792.

295. Sally, Oct.'l, 1794.

141. HEXRY 5

Henry
^

Heury
3
Henry

2

Henry/ b, in Shrews-

bury, Mass., l^ov. 12, 1753, and continued to live there. He was

knownas Capt. Henry; m. Azubah, dau. Elisha Keyes, Nov. 5,

1786, and d. Dec. 28, 1789.

296. Mary, b. July 2, 1787; m. Moses Gill, of Princetown, in 1810.

297. Henry, b. Oct. 5, 1788. +
298. Nathan, b. Sept. 24, 1790. +

His widow m., April 3, 1805, Ashbel Smith.

143. THADDEITS ^

Henry
*
Henry

^
Henry

^
Henry ,i b. Dec. 7,

1759, in Shrewsbury', Mass. The Records of that town say b. in

1758. He m., March 2, 1784, Abigail Rice, of Shrewsbury, dau,

Coh Asa, and removed to Geriw (now Phillipston), Mass., probably
in 1788, where he d. June 28, 1827

; she, March 28, 1843.

299. Tilly, b. 1784. +
300. Loammi, b. Aug. 1, 1786^4-

301. Thaddeus, b. 3Iay 28, 1788.+

302. Hemy, b. Aug. 21, 1790. +
303. Asa Rice, b. April 1, 1793. +
304. Abigail, March 2, 1796, in Gerry; d. in Phillipston, March 28, 1826, unni.

305. Polly, b. May 28, 1798, in Gerry; d. Oct. 31. 1839, in Phillipston, unm.

306. Nancy, b. May 27, 1800, in Gerry; d. Oct. 15, 1857, in Phillipston, unm.

307. Lucretia, b. in Phillipston, Mass., Aug. 10, 1802; she m. David Orcut, of

Athol, Mass., in 1825, and d. in Phillipston, Nov. 23, 1830. Children: Aurelia,

April, 1826; living, 1875, in Massachusetts; Eliza, d. in Dedham, Mass., aged about

18; and Charles H., living, 1875, in Leominster, Mass.

308. Eliza, b. July 29, 1804, in Phillipston.

309. Life, b. July 5, 1806, in Phillipston. +

144. LIFE 5

Henry
*
Henry

»
Henry

^

Henry ,i b. April 25, 1763,

ill Shrewsbury, Mass.; m. Mary Holland, of Petersham, Mass.,

and settled in Townseud, Mass. In 1805, his estate was distributed

to his wife, who had m. Samuel Sparhawk.

310. Polly.

311. Eliza.

312. Life.

313. Hemy,
314. Ivory.
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162. MARY ^ Samuel^ DavicP Henry
-

nGnry,M3. in Hanover,
Xov. 25, 1768; m., Nov. 1, 1787, Robert Salmand, I), in 1749, of

Hanover. He d. May 5, 1829, and his widow, Sept. 5, 1847.

315. Robert (twin), b. Aug. 2, 1788; was in the U. S. War Department, ami d.

iinm. in Louisville, Ky., April 9, 1832.

316. Samuel (twin), b. Aug. 2, 1788; m., Jan. 6, 1836, Eliza, dan. Hon. Albert

Smith. lie was engaged in the manufacture of tacks. Cliildren: Robert, 1827, d.

Oct. 18, 1841; Mary, December, 1833; Eliza, May 13, 1844; and Samuel, d. Aug.
14, 1830, aged 11 wks.

317. John, b. Aug. 1, 1790; d. num. April 3, 1845.

318. William, b. Sept. 24, 1791; d. unm. 1843.

319. Mary, b. Oct. 1, 1794. d. July 13, 1818.

320. Agnes, b. Oct. 4, 1796; m. Jan. 20, 1826, Capt. Zephaniah Talbot, of

Scituate, 3Iass., and survived him.

321. Peter R., Aug. 1, 1803; d. May 18, 1828, at Baltimore, Md.

177. LUKE -5 Jeduthan^ Isaac =^

Henry
^
Henry ,i b.in Brooklield,

Mass.; settled in Boston, Mass.; m. eldest dau. John Avery, of Bos-

ton, who, for thirty years next

after the Revolution, was Sec-
^'-"y /^ / /

retary of State of Massachusetts. ,, ^^J^
Luke's Letter, 1827, giving this

information, fails to give her name. His will, dated 1825, was

proved Aug. 27, 18-32. He was a beautiful penman.

322. Marj' Averj', m. Phinehas Upham, of Brookficld.

323. Mary Collins, m. Samuel Stillman, and settled in Roxbury.
324. Elizabeth Williams.

325. Lucy Ann.

326. John Avery, m. Sarah Collins, gr. dau. Gov. Collins, of Rhode Island;

d. in Nashua, N. H.

327. Luke.+
328. Henry; in 1827, in Boston, in business and unm.

339. Thomas Williams; in 1827, in Boston, in business and unm.

330. Samuel Parkmau; in 1837, Clerk at Matanzas; in 1876, of Boston, ]Mass.

331. Edward; in 1827, at school.

178. NAHUM ^ Nahum ^ Isaac ^
Henry^ Henry ,i b. Jan. 30, 1762,

in East Sudbury, Mass.; d. in ISTev/ Sharon, Me., Aug. 30, 1840.

For a short time after coming of age, he lived in Boston ;
thence

to Georgetown, where he taught school
;
in 1805, he went to

Sandy River, in Maine, and settled soon after on a tract of land

on the north side of the river, now Xew Sharon, in Franklin

county. He m., Feb. 22, 1787, Sarah Hinckley, dau. Josiah, of

Georgetown. That part of New Sharon, where he lived since
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1850, has been called "Baldwin District." He m. 2"^, Huldah

Stow; his wife d. April 19, 1834.

332. Nalium, b. .Jan. 30, 1788. +
333. James, b. July 28, 1789. He was one of the crew of the Adams when

she was burned on Penobscot river, in tlie war of 1812. He was taken prisoner,

and was two years in Dartmoor Prison, England. When he was last heard from,

he sailed as Captain from Baltimore in 1833.
"

334. Emma, b. March 24, 1791; m. Amasa "Willard, of Mercer, Me.; no ch.,

and d. Aug. 4, 1865.

335. Sarah, b. Nov. 5, 1792; m. George Eustis, and moved, before 1840, to

Cincinnati, Ohio; d. there. Mayor June, 1868. Had one ch. : George, m. 1st, Miss

Carrie Smith, and 2nd, Miss Nancy Clayton ;
had ch. by both, and lives in Cincin-

nati with the familj'.

336. Fannie, b. Aug. 10, 1794; m. George Dyer, of New Sharon, and lived

there until her death in 1869 or 1870. Children: Julia, m. John Taylor in 1875;,

of Norridgewock, Me., and has ch. ; Dexter, m. and had ch., in New Sharon, Me. ;

John Franklin, m. and had ch., in Eastern, Me.; George Eustis, m. and had ch.,

in Eastern, Me.
;
and Isaac, m. and had ch., in New Sharon.

337. Seth, b. May 19, 1796. +
338. Jotham, b. Nov. 21, 1798. +
339. Isaac, b. Nov. 14, 1800. +
340. William, b. Nov. 3, 1802; d. in the fall of 1839, unm., in St. Louis.

341. Affable, b. Feb. 20, 1805; d. unm. Nov. 23, 1826.

342. Lydia, b. in New Sharon, Me.; m., June 19, 1828, Isaac Swan, and is

living, 1874, in Mount Ayr, Iowa, Her husband was s. Deacon Francis Swan, half

brother of Francis, father-in-law to Jotham Baldwin. Children : Nalium B.
, May

12, 1829; m. and had ch. in Mount Ajt; Sarah B., m. Mr. Eose, and she is a widow,

1874, with one ch. in Mount Ayr; Charlotte, m. Ithamar S. Beall, and has a family
at Mount Ayr; Nathan, Feb. 11, 1834; Louisa, d. y. ;

and Hannah, Aug. 32, 1847,

d. March 25, 1851.

Nahum was a man of fine literary taste, who courted the muses
in a private way. He was a Member of the Convention which

passed the first Constitution of Maine, in 1820, and a Member of

the Legislature. He not unfrequently made addresses. One of his

Fourth of July addresses, delivered in 1811, was printed and found

a place in the ''North American Meview.'' He was many years
Justice of the Peace.

181. ISAAC ^ ISTahum* Isaac ^
Henry

^

Henry ,i b. in Nashua,
E". H., April 23, 1768

; m., N'ov. 24, 1790, at HoUis, N. H., Bethia

Pool, b. Aug. 3, 1772, dau. William and Hannah Pool; she d. Jan.

7, 1853. Settled, 1795, in Antrim, Is". H. He d. July 8, 1821. His

first two ch. were b. in Amherst, N. H.; the rest, in Antrim, N. H.
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343. Emma, b. July 18, 1792; m. March, 1807, Jabez Youngman, and is living,

1875, at Wentworth, N. II.

344. Frances, b. Feb. 26, 1794; m., Dec. 11, 1817, Dr. Israel Burnham, and d.

in Antrim, April 8," 1847.

345. Isaac, b. March 22, 1796.+

346. Dexter, b. July 5, 1798.+

347. Nahum, b. July 3, 1800; d. March 15, 1812, of spotted fever.

348. Samuel Burge, 1). June 15, 1802. +
349. Lucy, b. June 12, 1804; m., Sept. 13, 1823, Dr. David Flanders; m. 2n^l.

June, 1855, Daniel Watts; m. 3i-J> Nov. 15. 1859, Aaron Perkins; m. 4th, March 14,

1872, Calvin Fiske, and is living, 1875, in AVilmot, N. H.

350. Thomas Jefferson, b. Dec. 15, 1806; d. March 16, 1812, of spotted fever.

351. William, b. May 15, 1809. +
352. Cyrus, b. May 14, 1811. +
353. Harriet, b. April 26, 1813; m. at Antrim, Dr. Leavitt Flanders; d. in

Illinois, July 9, 1846, and left two daus.

354. Estimate, b. in Antrim, K H., Oct. 26, 1816; m. Dr. Calvin McQuestion.

she d. at Hamilton. C. W., April 27, 1851, leaving two sons: Isaac Baldwin, Dec.

23, 1847, and David, 1849.

186. JEDUTHAN^ Isaac ^ Isaac ^
Henry

"^

Henry ,i b. 1766, in

Hillsboro, ^. H.; m., in 1794, A'nna McCreary, and lived in liills-

boro twenty-one years; then to Westmoreland, jN". H.; and after-

ward to Putney, Vt., where they died.

355. Isaac, b. 1795; lived in Orford, N. H.
;
d. 1873; had five ch.

356. Cyrus, b. 1796; lived in Boston; d. 1837, leaving five ch.

357. John, b. July, 1798; no ch.
;
lives in Orford, N. H., in 1875.

358. Eunice H., b. 1800; d. 1825.

359. SeAvell, b. Sept. 12, 1805; lived in Putney, Vt., and killed, in 1855, by

falling from the upper fioor of his barn. He left four ch.

360. J. Warren, b. 1800; killed by falling from a bridge, 1829; unm.

361. William, b. January, 1810; m. and had two ch., who are dead. He is a

railroad contractor, and resides generally in Pennsylvania.

362. Mary m. twice, and lives, 1876, in Brandon, Vt, ;
has eight ch. One hus-

band was McCullom.

363. Henry W., b..l813; d. 1851, unm.

364. Charles, b. 1815; had two ch., who are dead. He lives, 1875, in South-

boro, Mass.

365. Franklin, b. 1817; m. and has had three ch., all dead. He lives, 1875, in

Grafton, Mass.

366. Caroline A., b. 1819; d. 1848, unm.

367. Rebecca, m. Smith, of Springfield, Vt., where she lives in 1875.

Jeduthan had two other children, d. y., bnt in 1875 has but two

2:raiidchildren to bear his name.



638 Baldwin Genealogy.

• 187. ISAAC 5 Isaac ^ Isaac ^
Henry

^
Heury.^

379. Isaac. +
380. Charles, in Mason, N. H. +
381. Nalium, Goffstowu, X. II. +
383. David.

383. Hannah, m. C'oolidge, of Hillsboro, N. H.

384. Sarah.

385. Stephen, in Lacouia, N. H.

386. Martha, m. Willcins, of Hillsboro, :X. H.

188. JOSIAH ^ Isaac ' Isaac.^

387. Charles, of Boston.

388. Jane, m. Peter C. Jones, of Boston.

189. EGBERTS Isaac 4 Isaac.M). July 15,1775; lived in Wal-

tham, Mass. He m., April 5, 1803, Martha Brown,'^ b. March

5, 1769, dau. of Jonas ^ Ebeuezer* William^ Jonathan ^ Abraham ^

Brown. Her mother (wife of Jonas) was Elizabeth Merriman,
dan. Thomas, of Lexington. (Bond's

"
Watertown.")

389. Elizabeth Brown, b. February, 1804; d.

390. Robert Moutgomcrj^ b. June 8, 1806. -f-

391. William Francis, b. Jan. 7, 1808; d. y.

392. James Francis, b. 1809. +

Living, May 10, 1856, aged 80 yrs. 10 mos.; his children, Eobert

and James, in 1874, living in Waltham.

190. ISAACS Josiah* Isaac 3 Henrv 2 Ileurv.i He lived and d.

in Pawlet, Rutland county, Yt. His wife d. in Groton, Mass.,
while they were on a visit with their son .Joel.

393i. Jeremiah, in the war of 1812, and in Buffalo when burnt.

393. Isaac, in the war of 1813. and in Buifalo when burnt.

394. Samuel.

395. Daniel.

396. jGel.+

397. Sarah.

192. EBER5 Josiah*Isaac3Henry2Henry,ib. 1786, in Gardi-

ner, Me.; settled in Williston, Vt.

398. Curtis E., living, 1874, in Williston, Yt.

399. Charles G., living, 1874, in Burlington, Yt.

400. Hiram L., b. 1819; d. 1850, aged 31.

401. Josiah, living, 1874, in Dacotah. He was in the 2ud Yermont Regiment,
in the Rebellion, and in seventeen battles.

402. Lorin B.
,
in Burlington, Yt.

403 to 406. Foiu" daughters, all livmc: in 1874.
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194. BEXJAMiy FRANKLIN ^ Loammi ' James »
Henry

2

Heury,^ b. in Woburii, Ma^^s., in 1777; he m,, ^^ay 1, 1808, Mary
Carter Brewster, b. Sept. 11, 1784, dau. Benjamin'^ Coolidge, a

merdiaut of Boston, Joseph * John -^ Jonathan - Simon ^

Coolidge,
He was a Civil Engineer, and assisted his brother Loammi in con-

structing the Boston Mill Dam. lie d. in Woburn, Oct. 11, 1821,

aged 44.

407. Mary Brewster, b. March 36. 1809: d. y.

408. Clarissa, b. Xov. 29, 1810; d. y.'

'

409. Loammi, b. April 25, 1813. +
410. :Mary Brewster, 1). Jan. 16, 1815, in Woburn, Mass.

;
m. Doc. 28, 1836,

Rev. Roswell Park, D.D., an Episcopal clergyman; at the time of marriajje, Pro-

fessor of Natural Philosophy and Chemistry in the University of Pennsylvania.
It seems she was, in 1862, late of Racine, AVis., and her ch. below were legatees

of James F., and Mary Roswell. She had also, named in Bond's "
Watertown,

'

Clara, d., and Helen. Mr. Bond omits Roswell, and says that, in 1852. they were

living in Pomfret, Conn.

411. Clarissa Coolidgv. b. Doc. 1, 1819; m., May 16, 1843, Lewis Williams

(M.D.); graduated at Harvard University in 1842, s. Deacon Job, of Pomfret,

Genu.
,
where he settled.

Benjamin's widow m. 2"''' Dec. 4-, 1823, Wyman Ricliardson, who

graduated at Harvard College in 1804; alawj'cr; d. in Woburn,
June 22, 1841. She had by her 2"'' husband two children: Wy-
man. b. Dec. 8, 1824, of Danvers, a currier; and Catharine, b.

Jan. 6, 1828, and m. George P. Pliinne}', a farmer, of Columbus,
111. She m. 'Z^^' Bcrrage Yale, Esq., of South Reading. Distri-

bution was made of Benjamin's estate, in 1837, to his successor

in right of his Avife and his three children named.

196. JA^[ES F.5 Loammi^ James^ Henry
"^

Henry ,1 b. April 29,

1782; m. Sarah Parsons, dau. Hon. Samuel Pitkin, of East Hart-

ford, Conn. He d. at Boston, May 20, 1862, his wife surviving.
A memoir is to be found in the "New Eno-land Historical and

Genealogical Register," Vol. 19, page 97, for April, 1865.

412. Sou, b. 1819; d. 1834.

413. Sou, b. 1821; d. 1829.

414. Sou, b. 1828; d. 1834.

He became early in life a merchant in Boston, but had a great
taste for engineering. He joined his brother Loammi in con-

structing the dry dock at Charleston Navy Yard, the lirst of the

kind in the country. In 1828, he was one of a Commission, ap-

pointed by the State, to make surveys for a railroad from Boston
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to Albany. It was not built, but the Western Railroad was after-

wards built on the line selected by him, and his plans generally

adopted. From 1830 to 1835, he was building the Boston and

Lowell road and planing factories. He also determined the relative

amount of water-power to be used by the different mills at Lowell.

In 1837, he recommended Long Pond (Lake Cochituate) to Boston

for its water, which would furnish nine millions gallons of water

daily. The city adopted another plan, but in 1844 his plan was

revived, and adopted in 1846. Says the "New England Historical

and Genealogical Register:" "The city of Boston is pre-eminently
indebted to the forecast, lirmness and professional skill of Mr.

Baldwin for its abundant and constant supply of pure water from

Cochituate." He was of commanding presence, being considerably
over six feet in stature, and remarkably well proportioned. The
elder Prof. Silliman said: "Rarely, if ever, have I met in life a

gentleman who combined so much expansion and depth of mind,
and so wide a range of knowledge, with such mildness, modesty
uiid gentleness." He was iSenator from Suffolk. He d. May 20,.

1862, quite suddenly.

198. CLARISSA 5 Loammi * James =^

Henry
^
Henry ;i she m.

Thomas B. Coolidge, brother of the wife of her brother B. F., and
in 1862 was of Lawrence, Mass. Her two sons were,' in 1862,

legatees of James F.

415. Benjamin.
416. Thomas B.

Her husband was for a while a merchant in Hallowell, Me.; she

d. before 1852.

199. GEORGE R.^ Loammi ^ James ^
Henry

^
Henry ,i b. id Wo-

burn, and retained the farm where grew the "Baldwin Apple."
He was living in 1862.

417. Kittie Rumford, was a legatee of her uncle James.

202. JAMES n^uel ' James ^
Henry

^

Henry,i b. Oct. 7, 1773, in

Woburn, Mass.; he m., December, 1798, Priscilla Keyes, of West-

ford, Mass., b. Dec. 26, 1772. He was Deacon. He d. Xov. 24,

1827; she, Aug. 11, 1849.

418. Stephen Keyes, b. Nov. 4, 1799. +
419. Josiah, b. July 25, 1801

;
d. April 9, 1872.

420. Josephus, b. Oct. 15, 1803.-1-
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•4'21. Eliza, b. Sept. 13, 1805; in. Henry Kimball. +
4}2. Edwin (twin to Caroline), b. Sept. 7, 1807. +
423. Caroline (twin), b. Sept. 7, 1807.

424. Nancy, b. Nov. 29, 1809; n\., April 19, 1835; Joseph Merrill, of Sedgwick.
Me. He d. June 39, 1872. aged 66, leaving no ch. I extract the following from a

much longer newspaper notice of his death. He was a s. of the late Rev. Daniel

Merrill, a Baptist preacher and author. He was b. in Sedgwick, Me., where his

father was pastor. After his marriage, he settled in Galesburg, Mich., and lived

there fourteen years. He was there made Deacon of the Baptist C'hurch. He
returned to Hudson, N. H., in 1849, and was until his death, one of the most active

members of the Baptist Church. Thovigh always in poor health, he was ''diligent
in business, fervent in spirit, serving the Lord." On the last Sabbath he lived, he
arose from his sick bed, and rode to the church to hear for the last time the Gospel

preached on earth. He was a liberal giver, whose heart was in religion, and he

died happy. I am under unusual obligations to Mrs. Merrill for a full and clear

account of her branch of the family, with the dates.

423. James, b. May 13, 1812. +
426. PrLscilla, b. Oct. 6, 1814; m. Luther A. Chase, of Hillsborough, N. H.,

Feb. 12, 1842. He d. March 11, 1847, aged 45; she, June 10, 1846. Children:

Josephine L , April 8, 1843, m. Ralph Howe, of New York City, Oct. 2, 1866;

Cornelia Baldwin, July 14, 1845, m., Jan. 25, 1870, S. Austin Bacon, of Harvard,
Mass., and have ch.; (1) Josephine, Dec. 6, 1871; (2) Sarah C, March 9, 1873; and

(3) Mary E., April 10, 1875. Mr. Bacon d. Feb. 20, 1875; and in .March, 1880, his

widow lives in Loudonville, Albany county, N. Y.

427. John, b. April 9, 1817; m., March 12, 1860, Betsey Crocker, of Amherst,
N. H., and she d. May 23, 1877.

428. Cyrus W., b. June 22, 1820; m., June 19, 1842, Laura A. French, of

Milford, N. H.
;
she d. May 25, 1861, aged 42. He m. 2"d, Mrs. Sprague. In

March, 1880, they are in Europe, where he is introducing an improved elevator.

He was the inventor of the seamless bag loom
;
and the Manchester paper speaks

iu the highest terms of his ability and knowledge.

205. SAMUELS SamiieH Samuel ^ Henrv^' Ilenrv/ b. Oct. 15,

1766; settled in Riga, X. Y., iu 1807, where he d. March 3, 1843
;

m. Lois Chamberlain, of Daltou, and had eight children, of whom,
in 182-4, two had d. y. Lois was sister of Gad Chamberlain, of

Romeo.

429. Gordon. 4-

430. Samuel Cuttei'. +
431. Dexter. +
432. Electa, b. in Riga, N. Y.

;
m. Joshua P. Rogers, a farmer, of Riga. Her

Post Office address, in 1875, is Bergen, Geuessee county, N. Y. He is dead. Chil-

dren: James, iu 1875, a dentist in Chicago, m. but no ch.
; Elizabeth, m. Lucius

Wilcox, of Bergen; and Carrie, unm.

433. Lorin. -i-

434. Lydia, m. 1st, Burchard, and 2nii, Dr. John R. Smith, of Riga, N.Y. Her
ch. by him, in 1875, all m. and livina- in Alexandria, N.Y., are: (1) Jane, (2) Norton.

(3) Lydia, and (4) Julia.
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206. JOI^AS C.5 Samuel 4 SaraueP Henry
^
Henry ,i m. Elizabetli

Warner, of Camington, Mass., and settled on the "Royal Grant."

He settled in Baldwinsville, N.Y., which took its name from him,
where he d. March, 1827.

435. Betsey, m. John Brown, and settled in East Hill, Onondaga county, N.Y.

Children: (1) Cutler, (3) Mary, (3) Emmet, and (4) Martha.

436. Stephen Warner, d. at Baldwinsville.

437. Harvey. +
438. Harriet, m. Dr. Wallis, of Baldwinsville, and d. there.

439. Horace, m. and lived at Baldwinsville, and afterward went to Texas and

lived there.

440. Charlotte m. Allen, and settled in Texas.

441. Austin, never m., and d. in California.

208. CYRUS=^SamneP Samuel 3
Henry

2

Henry ,i b. in Massa-

chusetts; a ph^^sician ; he m. Susan Dorr, of Boston, and settled

in Baldwinsville, IST. Y., and had nine children.

442. James R.
,
d. at Baldwinsville.

448. Julia Ann, m. 1st, Dr. Webster. Children : Edwin, William and Isabetta,

in 1855, all m. and living at Atlas, Geneva county, Mich.
;
now in Hadley, Lapeer

county, where, in 1875, their mother resides also. Dr. Webster d. at Romeo, Mich.,

and his widow m. Mr. Fillmore. In 1876, her address is Ortonville, Mich.

444. Fanny, m. Lewis Halley, of Fulton, N. Y.
;
and they afterwards settled

in Lafayette, Ind. Children: James m., and, 1855, in Lafayette; Daniel, d. y. ;

Lewis, of Lafayette, Ind.
; Samuel, Elizabeth and Dorr.

445. Adeline Susan: m. 1st, Mr. L d, at Baldwinsville. Children; William,

m. and settled at Clarkston, Mich., and now dead; and James, of Clarkston. She

m. 2'"i. Dunll,(?) and had Nelson Eugene. She m. 3r^i, James Horton, and had

Mar}', m. and settled in Grand Rapids, Mich.

446. AVilliam Cutler, settled in Bill River, six miles from Almont, Lapeer

county, Mich. He d. since 1855, and had ch. : James, d.
; Lydia, d. ; and Cj'rus.

447. Sarah Bradley, m. Edward Parsons, and settled at Grand Blanc, Genesee

county, Mich. Children: -James (twin to Jacob); Jacob (twin), d. since 1855;

Almira ; and Edward.

448. Joseph Dorr. +
449. Samuel Cutler. +

Dr. Cyrus was, in 1855, of Atlas, Genesee county, Mich., but

since deceased.

209. LYDIA5 Samuel ' Samuel ^
Henry

'^

Henry ,i m. Gad Cham-

iDerlain, and settled in Romeo, ^N". Y.

453. Polly, m. Hollister, who was dead in 1855. In 1855, she'lived in Grand

Rapids. Their ch. were: Dr. Hamilear, settled at Grand Rapids. Mich.; Jennet,

m. and living, 1855, at Grand Haven; and Harvey, of Grand Rapids.
454. Samuel, m. and lives in Mississippi, near Natchez.
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455. Piatt, m. ]Miss Pluvbe Parkliurst, and lived, 1855, near Romeo, ]\Iich.

Children: Milton, Stephen and several daus.

456. Addison, ni. and d. near New Orleans. Children: Franklin, and another.

457. Electa, m. Snow; living, 1855, near Lakeville, ^IcComb county, Mich., and

have eight dans., the eldest of whom m. Dr. Carr; Jnlia, m. Shaw, of Komeo, and

d. leaving two ch., Julia and Robert.

458. Joseph, m. Miss Warren; in 1855 near Flint, j\Iicli., and had seven ch.,

of whom two are dead.

459. Harvey, m. Julia McKeen, and in 1855, living near Natchez, Miss., witii

two children.

460. Nelson (Rev.), m. and living, 1875, in Louisiana.

461. James, m. and has three ch. in Greenville, ]\Iich.
; deceased.

207. EPHEAIM ^ Samuel * Samuel ^
Henry

^

Henry,i m. Try-

phcna Moss, of Stillwater, Mass., and settled in Windsor, Mass.

At his death, his wife was Polly; his will was dated May, 1830.

He d. June 28, 1839.

469. Elias J., in 1855, of Morence, Lenawee county, Mich. ; there in 1875, witli

a large family.

470. Cliaimcey.-|-

471. Ephraim, not in the will of 1830.

472. Millicent C, in 1830 had m. Simon D. Wilson, of Medina, Mich.

478. Charles M., living in 1830, but dead in 1855.

474. Esther. No doubt the Elsa E. of her father's will, and m. Green, of

Medina, Lenawee count}', 3Iich.

475. Lucy. Not in the will of 1830.

476. Samuel Dexter, in 1830, has land in INIichigan, to be given at his death to

his ch. eciuallj.

He m. 2"^^' the widow of Charles. His daughters Millicent and

Elsa had all the furniture in Michigan.

According to the Michigan "Bean Creek Valley," Ephraim,
Samuel D. and Mr. Wilson settled there in May, 1834, and Charles

ahout that time. In June. 1835, E. J. houscht land in Western

Fairlield, Mich. In 1837, Charles was in Medina, then organized.

228. PvUFUS ^ Isaac * John ^
Benjamin

^
Henry ,^ b. March 8,

1754, in Canterbury or Lisbon, Conn. He settled in the Wyoming
Valley, where his son John was born. It is said, that a few days
after the birth of John, liufus shot an Indian, and fled (the Indians

being too strong) from the fort to Connecticut, with only a piece
of raw salt pork for food. He returned, and some months after-

ward carried his wife and son East on horseback, the last securely
carried in a pillow case. He m., June 25, 1777, Hannah Haskell,
of Lisbon, b. in Thompson, Conn., March 7, 1759. He d. June

30, 1834.
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477. John, b. June 28, 1778.4-

478. Sibel, b. March 24, 1782, in Canterbury, Conn. Shem. Joseph Farnham,
of that place. She d. June 18, 1837. Children: Fanny, m. Rufus Waldo; Alvin,
m. Laura Hyde; Polly, m. John Eldridge; -Edward, m. Mary Fish; George, m.
1st, Hannah Ange, and 2nd, .juUa Wombaugh; Sibel, m. Charles Sly, and d. 1847;

Emeline, unm. ; Joseph, m. Laura
;
and Jane, m. Charles Sly, and d. 1849.

479. Jtunes, b. April 20, 1784. +
480. Jonathan, b. March 9, 1786. +
481. Hannah, b. April 16, 1788; m. Stephen Farnham, of Canterbury, Conn.;

d. April 16, 1828. Children: Henry, m. Ruth Thompson; John, m. his cousin

Pamelia Baldwin
; Daniel, d. unm.; and Olive Esther, m. Ebenezer Smith.

482. Bela, b. Oct. 17, 1790; called himself AYilliam.+

483. Polly, b. Jan. 1, 1793; m. Luther Endsworth, of Canterbury, Couu. Chil-

dren: Loiela, m. Hurle Williams; Susan, d. unm.
; John, m. Eliza Baldwin; Mary,

m. Amos Witters; and Kate.

484. Rufus, b. 3Iay 12, 179.5, in Canterbury, Conn. +
485. Xancy, b. July 20, 1797; m. Dr. J. W. Duunell. She d. at Salina, N.Y.,

May 31, 1828. Had one ch., Margaret, d. y.

486. Isaac, b. March 22, 1799. +
487. Susan, b. July 18, 1801; m., March 24, 1824, Perrin Adams, a mason and

farmer. She d. in Canterbury, Conn., Feb. 20, 1863. Children: Eugene, Edwin,

John, Susan, Jerusha, Ellen, Morauda and James.

488. Jerusha, m. William Moss; no ch.

229. THOMAS s Isaac ^.John ^
Benjamin

^
Henry, ^b. Feb. 23,

1755.
489. Isaac. +
490. Vine.-l-

491. Thomas. +
492. George. +
493. Morgan. -+-

494. Myra, m. Robert Covell. +
495. Eunice, m. Elijah Depuy.-f-

The foUowinsf is from the "Elmira Advertiser:"

" Thomas Baklwin, or Sergeant Baldwin, as he is known in the

'History of Wyoming,' was one of oar most noted Indian sconts

during all the struggles between the settlers at "Wyoming and the

marauding Indians. He was first amoug the foremost of that class

of men. The pages of Wyoming history everywhere tell of his

daring and successful exploits, one of which Mr. Miner thus gives :

' On Friday, 7* of September, 17S1, a band of Indians made an

attack on the Hanover settlement, and took off Arnold Franklin

and Roswell Franklin, Jr., the sons of Lieut. Roswell Franklin,

who had shot an Indian the preceding June. Several horses were

stolen, and much grain in stack consumed by lire. In April fol-

lowing, Sunday, the 7*'^' 1782, the Indians, still burning with rage
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aud intent on vengeance, ruslied into Lieut. Franklin's house and

took ott' his wife and four remaining chiklren, one an infant; sst

iire to the buikling, whicli, with the furniture not plundered, was

consumed to ashes. Parties went immediately in pursuit. Ser-

geant Thomas Baldwin led seven determined men, with great

celerity, taking an unfrequented course to head the savages.
Arrived at Wyalusing, near sixty miles, they were satisfied by

examining the fording place that the Indians had not crossed the

stream; pushing on till they came to the mountain nearly opposite

Asylum, a slight breastwork was thrown up, and arrangements
made to receive the enemy. Every precaution had been taken to

conceal the defence by setting up bushes in front
;
but the wary

chief, on approaching, discovered the snare, changed the route

of his party, leaving the path, and attempted to ascend the hill

aud pass Baldwin's party titty or sixt}^ rods, more easterly. The
attack was instantly commenced; a mutual fire was opened, and

continued for some time with spirit, and yet with caution—the

Indians being desirous to getoti with their prisoners and plunder,
and the pursuing party being afraid of hurting Mrs. Franklin and

the children. In the midst of the firing, the two little girls aud

the boy sprang from their captors and found refuge with their

friends. Instantly the savages shot Mrs. Franklin and retreated.

The chief, either to preserve the infant prisoner as a trophy, or to

save himself from being a mark for the American rifles, raised the

babe on his shoulder, and thus bearing her aloft, fled. Having
recovered three of the children, and seeing the bleeding remains

of the mother, the Yankees suspended pursuit. Mrs. Franklin

was buried as decently as circumstances permitted, aud the chil-

dren were brought safely to Wyoming, where they arrived on the

IQth. Two of the men, Sergeant Baldwin aud Oliver Bennet, were

wounded, the former severely, by the enemy's tire.'
"

Serjeant Thomas Baldwin and his brother Waterman were both

members of Capt. Robert Durkee's Company, and afterward Capt.

Simon Spaulding's Company, of which John Jenkins was Lieu-

tenant. They served all through the Revolutionary war ;
were in

the battle of Bound Brook, at Milestone, in the Hartley campaign
in 1778, the Sullivan campaign in 1779, and in several other im-

portant actions, and ended active service at Yorktown in 1781,

assisting at the capture of Coruwallis and his army.
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230. WATERMAN^ Isaac ^ John ^
Benjamin

"^

Heniy,i b. Jan.

8, 1757, in Elmira, N. Y.; d. April 21, 1810. The Elmira Daily

Advertiser, of Aug. 20, 1875, gives the following account of him:
' "Waterman Baldwin was a resident of Pittston until 1798, and

about that time removed to the neighborhood of Elmira. He was

for some time an agent of the U. S. Government among the

Indians in Western jSTew York. In 1808, he was engaged in

getting out lumber for market in the neighborhood of Starkej,
and had a sawmill and store there. He had been a merchant at

Pittston. He. m. Celinda Hazen.

496. Mary, m. Carter.

497. John, m. ^lary Jenkins.

498. Harry, m. Zina, dau. Wilkes Jenkins; d. many years ago in Southport.

499. Nancy, unm.

Says the Advertiser: "
"Waterman, the third son of the elder Isaac,

as in the list noted above, was a remarkable character. It is

believed he filled to the full his measure of usefulness during: the

Revolutionary war, (in a capacity similar to that of Harvey Birch,

whom Cooper has made immortal in the novel of the "
Spy,") and

under the immediate eye of Washington himself. At least Watt,
as he was called, prided himself as "one whom Washington had
trusted." He is the hero of Chedayne, in the novel of Ausburn

Tamer, entitled "Chedayne ofKatono," says the Elmira Daily ^.r^rer-

tiser, of July 20, 1878. He possessed a silver-mounted saddle, which

had been given him by the officers of the army, and a horse, called

Roanoke, which performecl some feats that were prodigies. W^att

was also an adopted son of the famous Indian Chief, Cornplanter,
who had been struck by his bravery and coolness, shown under

discouraging circumstances. He did not take very kindly to the

ways of civilization, preferring life on the mountains and in the

woods, taking care of himself with his rifle and his knife. Innu-

merable incidents of a striking and humorous character are told

of him, few of which have ever seen the light, but all of which

deserve telling and preserving. He was among the taxables of

Pittston, Luzerne county, Penn., in 1796.

231. AFFA° Isaac ^ John ^
Benjamin

-

Henry,i b. Dec. 14, 1759 ;

m., it is said, Capt. John Franklin, who was a noted man in the

W^yoming Valley during the struggle between the Pennamites
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and the Yankees. He led the Yankees against Timothy Picker-

ing, who had been dispatched by the Government of Pennsylvania
to enforce submission to that State. She d. March 15, 1832. The
above account is from the Elmira Advertiser, of Aug. 27, 1875. In

an after issue, Mr. Steuben Jenkins, of Wyoming, Penn., gives
the following account of her: She m. P*- in 1777, Benjamin Jen-

kins, s. John, active in the Pennamite war, and who d., it is said,

in March, 1787, from the cruelties inflicted upon him.

500. Beiijamiu.

501. Elizabeth, m. Elder David Dimock, Diany years Judge of the Susque-
hanna Count}^ Court.

503. Mar}^ m. John Baldwin, s. Waterman.

Both Elizabeth and Mary had large families. The widow, in

1778, m. John Harding, by whom she had seven children, one of

her grandchildren being Garrick M. Harding, President Judge of

the Courts of Luzerne county.

233. ISAAC 5 Isaac 4 John ^
Benjamin

-'

Henry ,i b. Jan. 8, 1765,

in Elmira, X. Y. The Elmira Daily Advertiser, Aug. 20, 1875,

gives the following account of him, calling him Col. Isaac. He
was a merchant in Elmira. He m. 2"*^' the widowed mother of the

late Judge McDowell, of Chemung. He d. Nov. 21, 1815.

503. Sally, b. March 3, 1791; ni. her cousin Thomas.

504 Alcinoe, b. Nov, 19, 1792; m. John Cherry, of Virginia.

505. Lathrop, b. June 14, 1794. +
505*. Clarissa, b. Sept. 27, 1799; m. Andrew R. Gregg, of Elmira, N. Y., and

had at least a son William H., a doctor in Elmira or vicinity.

506. Frances, b. April 10, 1796; m. Charles Dunn, of New York.

By a 2'"' wife Zeruiah, he had a son

506i. Isaac H., b. Jan. 19, 1809; d. Sept. 23, 1845.

234. WILLIAM '" Isaac ^ John ^
Benjamin

-

Henry
^ b. Aug. 26,

1767, in Elmira, N. Y.; d. June 25, 1842.

507. Grant. 4-

508. Sophia, m. the late Hon. William Maxwell.

238. ICHABOD^ Isaac* John s
Benjamin-^ Henry ,i b.

^

Oct. 26,

1777, in Penn Yan, Penn.; killed in a mill, Jan. 17, 1835. He was

.the father of the late

509. Mrs. William Viall, of the vicinity of Elmira, N, Y.
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241. BENJAMIN PETERS ^
Benjamin

*
Benjamin,^ b. April

23, 1767, in Orforcl, N. II., when eight years old, removed to Brad-

ford, Vt. His principal occnpation was farming. He was also a

successful teacher, a surveyor, and owned a large sawmill. In town
and parish matters, and as Justice of the Peace, his services were

deemed almost indispensable. A fuller account will be found of

him in McKeen's "History of Bradford, Vt." He m., Nov. 17,

1796, Miss Mehitabel Gardner, of Windham, N. H. He d. March

6, 1853
; she, Jan. 14, 1857.

525. Cynthia, b. Dec. 3, 1797; m. Giles Pecliett. +
526. Louisa, b. in Bradford, Vt., Sept. 1, 1800; m. Epapliras B. C'liasc, eldest

son of Moses, of Bradford. He resided in Lj'ndou, Vt., where he was raauj' years

engaged in commercial, agricultural, railroad and banking ))usiness. He and wife

are dead. Children: Henry; Cliarles; Charlotte, m. Dr. Cahoou; Emily, Adaliue,

Mary and Martha—all living save Charlotte (dead) in Lyndon.

527. Susan, b. in Bradford, Vt., Aug. 15, 1802; m. Horace Strickland, of Brad-

ford, for a long time in the foundry business there ; Town Clerk, Eepresentative,
and Associate Judge of Orange county for two years. She d. Oct. 4, 1874. Chil-

di'en: Charlotte, educated in the French language and literature in Canada, France

and Switzerland; became a highly esteemed teacher in the Abbott Academ}* for

Ladies at Audover, Mass.
;
and Lucy Ann, m. Charles B. Botsford, a merchant, in

Boston, Mass.

528. Benjamin Gordon, b. May 13, 1806; graduated at Dartmouth College in

1827; he became a lawyer in Pottsdam, X. Y., and d. January, 1873. He seems to

have been highly successful
; a man of great benevolence, wisdom and rectitude

;
a

pillar in the Church, and diligent in good works. He m. Miss Emeline Lamphear,
of New Hampshire; thej- had no ch. (A fuller account is given in the "Historj" of

Bradford.")

529. George Peters, b. Jan. 22, 1808. +
530. James Whitelaw, b. Sept. 12, 1810. +
531. Charles Cotesworth Pinkney, b. Dec. 28, 1812. +
532. Lucy, b. in Bradford, Vt., .Jan. 13, 1815; had a fine education, and was

for some years a teacher. She was for some time Principal of the Female Depart-
ment of the Academy, at Meriden, N. H., and afterwards teacher of French, Geom-

etry and Botany, in the Ohio Female College, near Cincinnati. She m. , Nov. 10,

1842, Prof. Alphonzo Wood, a graduate of Dartmouth College, a Congregational

preacher, and then Principal of the School at Meriden, N. H. He is the author of

.the valuable and very successful work on Botanj'. He was for some j'ears Professor

of Natural History and of Ancient Languages in the Female College of Ohio, and

afterward its President. She d. at West Farms, near New York, June 6, 1868. He
m. the 2nd time. His cli. are : Frank, graduated at the New York University in 1873,

and was a Missionary in Syria, under the Presbyterian Board; and Lilia.

533. William Edwin, b. March 1, 1817; d. aged 8 yrs.

534. Son, d. infant.

535. Daughter, d. Infant.
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242. THEOPIIILUS "
Benjamin

*
Benjamiu,^ b. Aug. 25, 1769 ;

m. Hannah Mann, a sister of John Mann, Esq., of Orford, N. H.

They lived for several years in Bradford, and then removed to

Holland, Erie county, N. Y., where they died. They had at least

536. John. +
537. ifanuah.

538. Harriet.

539. William.

245. ABSALOM^ Benjamin* Benjamin,^ b. in Bradford, Vt.,

March 10, 1778
; m., March 23, 1800, Miss Lydia Bliss, of that

place, b. Aug. 31, 1783, and long resided on his farm in "West

Bradford, keeping entertainment for travelers. He d. April 10,

1850
; she, Feb. 4, 1860, aged 76.

541. Son, d. y.

542. Absalom, b. Oct. 2, 1808; d. June 1, 1842.

543. Lydia, b. Aug. 4, 1804; m. William Clifford; had one or more ch., and

d. Xov. 17, 1840.

544. William, b. July 25. 1807; m. Judith Burgin. He lived in California

several j'ears, but d. in Bradford, suddenly, September, 1874. He had a son.

545. George Bliss, b. July 11, 1812; d. aged 3 yrs.

546. Hannah, b. April 11, 1815; m. .John Shumway, of Bradford; had seven

ch.
,
of whom three are living in 1876.

547. George, b. Nov. 24, 1817. +

246. WILLIAM 5

Benjamin* Benjamiu,^ b. in Bradford, Yt.

He followed the sea for awhile, but finally settled down in his

native place. He m. Miss Hannah Webster, of Massachusetts.

In declining life, he became partially insane and committed sui-

cide.
548. Emery, when last heard of, resided in Methuen, Mass.

549. Lj'diA, m. Washington Merrill, of Methuen, Mass. , and d there.

247. JOHI^ DEIl^XIE 5
Benjamin* Benjamin,^ b. in Bradford,

Yt., June 8, 1785 ;
he m. Abigail, dau. Joshua Barron, of Brad-

ford. At one time in his life, he became deplorably intemperate.
He is said to have been thoroughly reformed in a remarkable way.
In the night, he was awakened by a knocking at his bedroom

door, and heard or thought he heard an unearthly voice say :

"Leave off drinking whisky." He replied: "I will if you will

take away my appetite." A solemn pause, and then : '-John, quit

entirely the use of tobacco." His reply was the same as before.

42
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Strange to say, his appetite from that time ceased. They were
then residing in the West, and had embraced the Mormon religion.
While preparing to remove to Nauvoo, they d. at Eacine, Wis.

550. John.

551. Julia.

552. Lydia.

249. EBENEZER^^Ebenezer^Benjamin.3 The "Historical At-

las of Sandusky County, Ohio," says he was b. in Hanover, Vt.,

Aug. 7, 1772, add m. Susannah Rollins, of the same town, b. June

19, 1771, had two sons and a daughter, and moved, about 1809, to

Cortland county, N. Y. He moved afterward to Geauga county,

Ohio, where his wife d. Jan. 5, 1825. In October, 1831, he moved
to Sandusky county, Ohio, and settled in what was then called

the Black Swamp, Woodville township, where he died December,
1839.

556. Ebenezer, b. April 12, 1 792.4-

557. Son.

558. Dausrhter.^o"-

According to the Vermont authorities, he was born in Hebron,

Conn., in 1770
;
he lived for awhile in Fairlee, Vt. He m. Susan

Frizzle, and moved to Sandusky county, Ohio. There can be

little doubt of the identity.

252. BETSEY 5
Ebenezer*Benjamin,3b. in Orford, :N'. H., in

1776
;
m. Rufus Carpenter. They emigrated to Michigan, and had

several sons and daughters.

564. Rufus, last heard of in Indiana.

565. Caleb (M.D.), resides, 1876, in Altmoud, Mich.
;
has two daus. and one s.

565+. Isaac D. (M.D.), d. in Monson, Mass., in 1839; a physician of eminence.

566. Seymour (>I.D.), d. at Washington, Mich.

566i. Philena C.

567. Bestey C.

568. Daughter.

253. ELEAZER5 Ebenezer* Benjamin,^ b. in Orford, N". H., in

1778; he m., November, 1803, Polly Ladd, b. in 1778.

569. Permdia, b. in Orford, N. IL, May 14, 1806; ra. Dr. Isaac D. Carpenter,
of Moutpelier, Vt. , who d. in Monsou, Mass., December, 183 ». Children: Rufus,

in 1875, residing in Middleboro, Mass., and his brother Jefferson J. with him.

.570. Alpheus L., b. April 18, 180S. +
Two twin daughters, b 1810, who are dead.
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573. Emily, b. April 16, 1812; m. Willanl Haywood, and iu 1875 resides in

Windsor, Vt.. They had four sons and live daus. : Emily, Eleazer B., Lucia B.,

Henry, Frances, Jennie, Eda, antl others, names unknown.

574. Emelinc, b. Dec. 10, 1815; in 1875, unni. in Strafford, Vt.

575. Eleazer B., b. April 30, 1818, in Strafford, Vt.+
576. AVilliam A., b. June 13, 1820; m. Prudence A. Dewey, and had a dau.

Mary.
577. Marietta, b. June 14, 1824; dead.

578. Deo D., b. Feb. 16, 1827; dead.

579. Abigail D., b. Oct. 27, 1829; m. Lavinus H. Chandler; living, 1875, at

Barton Landing, Vt., and has a s. Edward.

580. Polly G., 1). Oct. 7, 1833; m. Edward Dutton, of Barton, Vt., in 1875,

and has a dau. Altha.

He was a physician, a Representative, and a man much respected
in his vicinity. He d. Dec. 20, 1857, at Strafford, Vt.; his wife,

Aug. 2, 1870.

254. WILLIAM ^ Ebenezer *
Benjamin,^ b. in Orford, N. H., in

1780 ;
he m. Lucinda Ladd, and emigrated to New York State

;

thence to Ohio. He is said to have d. in Rootstown, or in Akron,
Ohio.

581. William, a Methodist minister.

582. Chauncey, a Methodist minister.

588. Alfred, said, in 1876, to be living near Akron.

Two daughters.

In 1875, the three sons are said to be in Ohio.

255. JOHiiTs Ebenezer^ Benjamin,^ b. May 18, 1783, in Orford,

N. H.; m. Lucinda Clark, b. Sept. 8, 1785, and from Hebron, Conn.

They settled in Sharon, Vt., in March, 1818. He was a Repre-
sentative. He d. Feb. 13, 1870 ; she, Feb. 23, 1831.

586. Almira, b. Dec. 20, 1803; m. Moses Preston; living, 1876, in Sharon, Vt.

587. Phebe, b. Dec. 20, 1805; m. Abijah Felton, Lumbridge, Vt. ;
both dead.

She d. Sept. 10, 1872.

588. John C. (Rev.), b. Dec. 28, 1807. Is a Universalist minister. He d.

Dec. 8, 1865, in Vermont.

589. Albert, b. March 10, 1810. +
590. Lucinda, b. Sept. 9, 1813; m. David Felton. +

256. ELIJAH ^ Daniel ^ Daniel ^
Benjamin

^
Henry ,i b. in Mans-

field, Conn., May 16, 1756; settled in Dover, Vt., ou an adjoining
farm to that of his father. He m. Asenath Allen, September,
1780. He was an Orderly Sergeant in the Revolution three years,

and was in many battles, including Monmouth and White Plains.

He d. in Dover.
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591. Elijah, b. Sept. 23, 1782. +
592. Asenath, b. Sept. 7, 178-1; m. in Homer, N. Y.

;
d. March 13, 1876, aud

left a dau. Christina, who m. a Baldwin.

593. Joseph, b. April 23, 178G.

594. Seldeu, b. June 6, 1788; left home when a lad, and not heard from.

His wife d., and he m. 2"'i' in 1790, Polly Richardson.

595. Polly, b. July 31, 1792; m. Shubael A. 6 Shubael^ Daniel. 4

596. Phebe, b. Feb. 18, 1794; d, uum.

597. John, b. Feb. 17, 1796; d., leaving two living ch.

598. Rufus, b. Dec. 22, 1798. +
599. Asher, b. Nov. 3, 1801.+

600. Ezra, b. March 27, 1805; living in 1875.

601. Orlando, b. Jan. 29, 1807; left home at 14 yrs. of age.

602. Ira, b. June 1, 1810; living in 1875.

His 2"'! wife d., and he m. 3>'^>' Sally Hall.

603. Epphia, b. Jan. 18, 1816.

604. Sally S., b. Aug. 23, 1818.

He also had some children who d. in infancy. He d. in 1841.

259. SHUBAEL ^ Daniel *
Daniel,^ b. in Mansfield, Conn., 1764;

settled in Vermont. Four of his children were living in 1816.

605. Shubael. +
606. Philip Turner, living, 1876, in Ararat, Susquehanna county, Penn.

607. Silas, of Ararat.

608. Edwin, of Ararat.

609. Clarissa, of Ararat.

261. PHILIP TURNERS' Daniel^ Daniel,^ generally called Tur-

ner
;

b. in Mansfield, Conn., in 1770. He settled in Dover, Yt.,

with his father and brother Elijah. He m. Huldah Hitchcock.

610. Daniel.

611. Leander.

612. Josiah, and others.

They had many children. His wife was an energetic, indus-

trious woman, who, by tradition, was out with him one night

burning logs, and driven in by a panther.

269. JOHN5Ebenezer*Daniel,3b. April 5, 1772; he lived in

Windham, Conn., and d. March 27, 1850. He was a lawyer, Judge
and a Member of Congress. He m., Dec. 14, 1798, Polly Hunt-

ington, who d. in 1814. He m. 2'"^- Mrs. Elizabeth Young, widow,
b. Aug. 9, 1778, dau. Capt. Ralph and Eunice Ripley.

618. John, 1). May 25, 1800. +
619. Julia Ann, h. Feb. 29, 1803; d. June 14, 1806.
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272. SAMUEL" Ebcnezer^ Danii'l,'* h. in Mansiield, Conn., Aug.
7, 1780; m. Sally Clark, dan. James, of Mansfield, Conn. He
settled in Stnrbridge, Mass.

825. Alviu.+
626. James C, iu the cabinet business in New York City; had a family.
627. Danford, in the cabinet business in New York City; had a family.
628. John, d. 1862; family in New Jersey.
629. Sarah, m. II. Chase.

630. Daniel, of Stafford, Conn.
;
m. twice; had a familJ^

631. Luther, of Tolland, Conn.
;
had a family.

632. Philander, was in the army.

273. ELEAZER5 Ebenezer *
Daniel,=^ b. in Mansfield, Conn.,

Aug. 2, 1782; lived in Mansfield, and d. Oct. 13, 1825. He m.
Harriet liobertson, of Coventry, who d. Aug. 6, 1870.

633. Emily, b. June 3, 1804; m. Asahel Tarbox, of Willimantic.

634. Raymond, b. Feb. 2, 1806. +
635. Washington, b. Nov. 2, 1807; settled in Canada and Wisconsin; has a

family; lives, 1876, in Green Garden, 111.

636. Jesse H., b. Sept. 13, 1809; went to North Carolina; thence to Mississippi;
a merchant. He d., 1859, in New Orleans; widow and ch. in North Carolina.

637. Harriet, b. Dec. 7, 1810; m. Warren Atwood, of Willimantic.

638. Eleazer, b. April 3, 1812. +
639. Mary, b. April 2, 1814; m. Martin Brainerd, of East Haddam; lives there,

and has five ch.

640. Almira, b. July 21, 1818; m Isham Cross, of Norwich, Conn.; there in

1876; has ouech., George W., m., and a family, living, 1876, in Cornwall, Conn.

641. Fanny, b. Nov. 21, 1820; m. John Cougdon, of Cluuiestown, R. I.; there

in August, 1876. She has had six ch.
, of whom only Sarah and Kate C. are living.

642. Harmony, b. June 26, 1828; m. Clark McKinster, of Middletown, Conn. +

274. THOMAS ' Ebenezer »
Daniel,=^ b. in Mansfield, Conn., Oet.

2, 1787. He m. Zeruiah Crane, ot Mansfield; had a large family,
and about 1825, moved to the State of New York.

643. Anna, the eldest, m. William V. Johnson, of Mansfield.

644. Ebenezer.

645. Daniel.

646. 3Iansfield.

647. Windham.

The last two were b. after their father left Mansfield.

277. TIMOTHY ^ David *

Timothy
^
Benjamin

2
Henry ,1 of Can-

terbury, Conn.; b. there, April 5, 1775; d. there, aged 65. He m.

Mary Lathrop, dau. Simeon Lathrop, of Lisbon, Conn., b. May 15,

1780, and d. 1852, in Grand Rapids, Mich.
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648. David, of Lockport, 111.+

649. Alice Susannah, May 13, 1812, m. Louis Waldo. 4-

650. Nancy Fitch, Sept. 20, 1814, m. Stow, of Lockport, 111. +
651. Harriet Atwood, Nov. 1, 1816, m. Mr. Seymour. +
652. Simeon Lathrop, April. 1821. +
653. Mary Esther, d. aged 18.

280. ELIJAH 5 David^ Timothy
=^

Benjamin
^
Henry,i b. 1783;

in 1866, lived ou the farm of Benjamin, his gr. grandfather, in

Canterbnry ;
d. there, March 8, 1867.

654. Elijah (M.D.), graduated at Yale College in 1847; a doctor; living near

his father with his family, and said to be the only Baldwin of this line in the

vicinity.+

283. BEi^JAMI]N"^Benjamin4 Timothy
»
Benjamin

^
Henry,

i

Dr. Elijah, of Canterbury, Conn., informs me that he lived in the

vicinity; was a laborer
;
drowned in Quinnepaug river, and had

sons and daughters. One son was

655. George. +

287. SAMUEL 5

Theophilus* Henry
^
Benjamin

^

Henry,i re-

moved to Wisconsin
;
his own family Record says he was b. Dec.

18, 1778. He ra. Betsey Bfown, who was b. Xov. 10, 1785.

656. Sally, b. Oct. 2, 1806.

657. . Jane, b. Feb. 22, 1808.

658. Abigail, b. March 12, 1809.

659. Samuel, b. April 6, 1815; in 1860, of Cleveland, Ohio; a sailor.

660. Morris, b. June 24, 1817.

661. Mary, b. March 8, 1820.

662. Phebe, b. Feb. 4, 1823.

663. John, b. July 1, 1825.

664. Melinda, b. Oct. 1, 1828.

665. Lauretta, b. Jan. 15, 1830.

666. Delia, b. Nov. 17, 1832.

290. THEOPHILUS^Theophilus* Henry
^
Benjamin

^

Henry i-

B. Oct. 6, 1788 ;
settled in Owego, N. Y.

667. Alviu, in 1866, of Owego.

297. HENRY 6
Henry

^

Henry* Henry
^
Henry

^
Henry,i b. in

Shrewsbury, Mass., Oct. 5, 1788
; m., Oct. 11, 1812, Mary, dau.

Capt. Luther Goddard
;
resided in Shrewsbury.

668. Mary Elizabeth, b. March 13, 1813; d. unm. in 1846.

669. Harriet Azulah, b.. May 30, 1816.

670. Angeline Augusta, b. April 26, 1819; m. Oliver B. Sawyer, of Berlin.



Henry, of Wohxrn, Massachnsctts. 655

671. Charles Henry, h. Jan. 8, 1823.

672. Catharine Maria, b. Feb. 20, 1825.

298. NATHA^^c Henry
s

Henry* Henry
^
Henry

^
Henry

i b.

Sept. 24, 1790, in Shrewsbury, Mass.; called Capt. ISTathan in

AVard's "History of Shrewsbury;" m.. May 26, 1817, Elizabeth

Denny, dau. Thomas W, Ward, Esq., of Shrewsbury.

673. Catharine Maria Ward, b. Jan. 6, 1818; m., May 1, 1838, Thomas Lyon,,
of Xorthboro. He lived in Shrewsbury, and d. there, Dec. 25, 1850.

674. Henry Waller, b. Jan. 5, 1820; m., June 14, 1850, Louisa, dau. Theophi-
lus Mamre, of Berlin, and lived, 1851, in Shrewsburj'.

675. Charles Smith, 3Iarch 22, 1823; d. 1824.

676. James Hammond, b. March 18, 1836.

299. TILLY « Thaddeus ^

Henry
'

Henry
^
Henry

^
Henry,i b. in

Shrewsbury, Mass., in 1784. In 1788, he removed to Gerry, now

Phillipston, Mass., where he d. He m. Rebecca Hoard.

677. Daniel Hoard, b. March 19, 1825. +
678. Joseph H.

679. Loammi, b. May 23, 1819. +
680. Charles H.

681. Rebecca.

682. Deborah Louisa.

300. LOAMMI 6 Thaddeus ^

Henry
*

Henry
=^

Henry
^
Henry ,i b.

in Shrewsbury, Aug. 1, 1786. In 1788, he removed to Grerry, now

Phillipston, Mass. He m., Dec. 23, 1823, at Savannah, Aurelia

Caroline Muir, b. at New York, Feb. 1, 1805. He d. at Savannah,
Feb. 10, 1843.

683. William Henry, b. Sept. 5, ,
at Phillipston, Mass.

;
d. at sea when

five years old.

684. Mary Louisa, b. Jan. 3, 1828, at Savannah.

685. Thaddeus Josiah, b. Jan. 20, 1880, at Savannah.

686. Eliza Caroline, b. Dec. 15, 1832, at Savannah; d. 1884.

687. Loammi Austin, b. May 23, 1837, at Brighton, Mass.

688: George Thatcher, b. April 8, 1840, at Savannah.

He m. 2'i'i' Oct. 7, 1845, Mary H.
,
of Boston, who is still

living. He d. Sept. 27, 1847, at Boston, where the family are

living.

301. THADDEUS ^ Thaddeus^ Henry
^

Henry^ Henry
^
Henry i-

b. at Phillipston, May 28, 1788
;

d. at Brighton, Mass., March 6,

1834. He m., Jan. 1, 1815, at Brighton, Betsey Champney, of

that place, and settled there.
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689. Eliza, b. Nov. 20, 1815; d. Nov. 23, 1815.

r>90. George Loammi, b. March 29, 1817; d. May 6, 1840.

091. Sarah Ann, b. Dec. 29, 1818.

692. Elizabeth Shed, b. Aug. 12, 1822; d. Dec. 8, 1871.

693. Abigail Rice, b, Sept. 16, 1824; d. Feb. 20, 1833.

694. John Murdock, b. Jan. 4, 1828; d. Dec. 5, 1883.

695. Thaddeus Augustas, b. Jan. 16, 1830. +

302. HEXRY 6 Thaddeus 5

Henry
^

Henry
^ Henry 2

Henry ,1 b.

in Phillipston, Mass., Aug. 21, 1790; m., April 24, 1817, Mary
Brackett, b. July 25, 1795, at East Sudbury, Mass. He d. in

Brighton, Mass., April 18, 1833; she, Oct. 22, 1866.

696. Mary Anne, b. in Brighton, Mass., Nov. 23, 1818; m., June 3, 1841, Charles

Dana Dowse, of Brighton; he d. Oct. 23, 1860. Children: Henry Dana, Dec. 4,

1842; Charles Francis, Aug. 10, 1844; William Baldwin, May 27, 1853. She m.

2nd, April 19, 1866, T. R. Fairbanks, who d. March 9, 1873.

697. Abigail Eliza, b. April 15, 1821; m., Jan. 11, 1848, Josiah Rutter, of Wal-

tham, Mass. Children: William, Nov. 9, 1848; Frederick Plympton, Aug. 16,

1851, m., Feb. 22, 1875, Minnie Upham; Frank .Josiah, Sept. 8, 1854; and Na-

thaniel Plympton, July 25, 1857.

698. William Henry, b. July 20, 1823; d. June 30, 1825.

699. William Henry, b. Oct. 20, 1826. -\-

700. Sewell Augustus, b. Oct. 15, 1828; d. Oct. 7, 1830.
'

303. ASA EICEc Thaddeus "Henry
4
Henry

3
Henry

-^

Henry, 1;

b. in Gerry, Mass., April 1, 1793, and d. there, Oct. 11, 1864; m.

Mary Deland, of Danvers, Mass., August, 1833, and resided mostly
in Cambridge Village, Mass., where his widow still lives.

701. Mary Elizabeth, m. a Mr. Bills, and d. in Galcsburgh, 111.

702. Lucretia, d. aged 2 3^-3.

703. Eliza Caroline, d. in Worcester, Mass.
, March 8, 1875.

704. Abigail, d. aged about 5 yrs.

705. George, b. Sept. 10, 1839; served four years in the army; d about 1869.

706. Joseph H., d. in the army.
707. Life, now, 1875, living in Amherst, N. H.

309. LIFE" Thaddeus 5

Henry* Henry
^
Henry

2

Henry,i b. in

Phillipston, Mass., July 5, 1806; m. April 14, 1831, Susannah

Davenport Dudley, b. Jan. 15, 1810, in Roxbury, Mass. He
removed to Brighton in 1817, and has resided there since, having
held otiice in three difterent banks in Brighton, from 1828 to the

present time
;
became President of the Market Bank, now Na-

tional Market Bank, in 1854, and still, 1875, holds that office.

711. DAvight, 1). Jan. 29, 1832; d. July 6, 1843.

713. Henry, b. Jan. 7, 1834. +
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713. Adelaide Eliza, b. Nov. 5, 1836; m. J. AVairon Hollis, of Briglitou, Mass.

Had oue ch., Ileury Baldwin, Doc. 13, 1870.

714. Susan Louisa, b. May 15, 1839.

327. LUIvE« Luko^ Jeduthan^ Isaac ^
Henry

^
Henry,^ living,

February, 1876, in Marengo, Iowa. He m. a 1^* wife, who d. in

Boston, Mass., in 1854; and m. 2"^> in 1862, the widow of John

W. Hall, formerly of IN'ew York, and dau. Hiram Parkhurst, of

Watertown, Wis., there from Randolph, Vt.; she has two chil-

dren, by her first husband
;
he one, by his first wife.

715. William Pynchon, wlio m. the half-sister of his stepmother, dau. Hiram

Parkhurst, and has by her two eh.

332. N'AHUMG Xahum^ Nahum * Isaac=^ Henry^ Henry ,i b. Feb.

17, 1788
; m., N"ov. 28, 1814, Sarah Robbins, and settled in that

part of Mercer, Me., now iSTew Sharon
;
lived there until about

1866, when he moved with his eldest son to Sunbury, Livingston

countv. 111., where he d. Dec. 21, 1867.

716. Nancy, b. Oct. 4, 1817; m., June 20, 1842, Albert Hardy. In September,

1875, lives iu Odell, Livingston county. 111. Children: (1) Isaac B., June 10, 1843,

m., March 20, 1870, Z. G. Bolt, and lives, 1875, in Clinton, Iowa; (2) Clara F., June

12, 1850, d. Aug. 18, 1852; and (3) George F., Aug. 24, 1858.

717. Harriet, b. March 20, 1820; m. Capt. Freeman G. Sparks, of Boston, Mass. ;

no ch. She d. in Chelsea, iMass. , Sept. 9, 1860.

718. Jotham, b. .Jan. 3, 1823. +
719. Emma, b. Feb. 13, 1824; m., Sept. 17, 1860, Alviu Moore, of Chelsea, Mass.

She resides, 1875, in Clinton, Clinton count}', Iowa. Children: Jud.sou A., b. at

Ophir, 111., Nov. 3, 1862, d. at Fredonia, HI., .Jan. 15, 1862; and Alice E., at Chi-

cago, 111., Dec. 18, 1866, and d. at the same place, July 15, 1869.

720. Keziah S., b. Nov. 7, 1830; m. in Chelsea, Mass., George Hobbs, of Indus-

try, Me.; lives, 1875, in Creston, Union county, Iowa. Children: Berthie E., b.

in Livingston county, HI.
; and G. Schujder.

721.^ Cyrus S., b. March 2, 1842.

337. SETH<5 Xahnm^ :Nahum^ Isaac ^
Henrys Henry ,i b. May

19, 1796, in Haverhill; in 1806, in i^ew^ Sharon, Me.; in 1874,

living in Foxboro Center, Mass. He m. Mary Evans, b. March

26, 1800, and died.

728. Abby, b. Feb. 4, 1823; d. July 21, 1840.

729. James, b. March 21, 1821; d. Oct. 13, 1852, uum.

7.30. Nahum, b. Aug. 16, 1825. -f-

731. Affable, b. Dec. 26, 1827; d. Aug. 26, 1867.

732. Elizabeth, b. .Jan. 2, 1829; d. the same mouth.

733. Charlotte, b, Sept. 14, 18.32; m. Oliver C. Pettee, of Foxboro, Mass.
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734. Sarah, b. Dec. 31, 1835; m. Henry E. Sweet, or-Ssart, of West Mansfield,

Mass. Children: Nellie A., Jan. 4, 1864; Dora, Feb. 27, 1870; and Henry L., Aug.
5, 1871.

735. Mary, b. Sept. 20, 1837; m. John D. Nesbitt, from Inverness, Scotland,

to Foxboro, where she lives in 1874.

736. Lydia, b. Sept. 28, 1839; m. Theodore B. Stewart, of Farmington, Me.;
there in 1874. Children: John B., June 14, 1866; Lottie, Sept. 3, 1868, d. Aug. 14,

1873; and Maud, Sept. 24,1870.

737. Ephraim E.
,
b. Oct. 3, 1841 ;

ni. Fannie Shelly, of California, and lives,

1874, at Dutch Flat, Placer county, Cal.

338. JOTHAM ^ N"aliura ^ i^ahum * Isaac ^

Henry
^

Henry ,i b.

December, 1798, in Haverhill, to New Sharon, Me., 1806, where he

continued to reside. He m., in 1828, Martha, dan. Francis and

Mary Swan and d. Jan. 18, 1866.

738. Jotham Francis, b. in 1829. +
739. William Henry, graduated at Union College in 1855; at Harvard Law

School in 186- He was Lieutenant of the 83i'd Ohio Volunteers; twice breveted,-

the last time for gallant conduct at the capture of Fort Blake, near Mobile; and a

Brigadier General. In 1875, he was a lawyer in Cincinnati.

740. Charles Pierce.

741. Lloyd, a lawyer in New Orleans in 1860; 1861, in Cincinnati; 1862, in Mil-

waukee
;
and since 1864, in San Francisco. He m. Isabel Northam, and has a son,

b. .Jan. 21, 1876.

742. Martha Amanda,, b. Nov. 15, 1841 ; d. unm. Feb. 2, 1866.

339. ISAAC 6 IS'ahumS Xahum * Isaac ^
Henry

^
Henry,i b. 1800,

in Haverhill
;
in 1806, in New Sharon, Me., where he continued

to reside, and d. there, Oct. 6, 1848. He m. Miss Mary Danforth.

743. Thomas S.. b. Feb. 20, 1835; m. and in California.

744. Susan D., b. June 18, 1838; m. Ephraim Smith, and lives with her only
s. Walter, in Newport, Ky.

745. Olive, b. Feb. 21, 1840; m., Feb. 28, 1859, her cousin Jotham.

746. Fannie, b. Oct. 24, 1843; m. Hiram Graves, and lives, with her husband

and one cli. ,
in Newport, Ky.

747. James True, b. Dec. 7, 1845; m. and in California.

748. Isaac, b. April 20, 1848; d. April 27, 1848.

345. ISAAC ^ Isaac ^ Nahum * Isaac ^ Henry
- Henry ,^ b. March

22, 1796, in Antrim, N. H. He was a blacksmith and farmer
;

lived on the homestead in Antrim, and d. in Boston, Mass., Feb. 9,

1872. He m. 1^*- March 25, 1823, Sarah Osgood, dau. Nathaniel

and Abigail, b. Jan. 28, 1802
;
she d. Sept. 30, 1831, and he m.

2"d.Fcb. 1, 1833, Nancy White, b. Nov. 1, 1803.



Henry, of Wobiirn, Massachusetts. 659

755. Sarah, b. June 28, 1824, in Antrim, N. II.; m., Oct. 18, 1848, Gideon

Franklin Dodge, of Bennington, N. H. In 1875, resides in Fairfax, Linn county,

Iowa. Children: Ozzie (dau.), Nov. 1, 1849; Fannie Esty, June 8, 1852; and Wil-

liam B. Dinsmore, Feb. 9, 1855.

756. Isaac, 1). Feb. 23, 1826. +
757. Nathaniel Osgood, b. April 17, 1828; d. July 2, 1859, in Nevr York City.

He m. Mar\' Clough ;
no ch.

758. Nahum, b. Jan. 23, 1830; d. Jan. 18, 1832.

759. Thaddeus, b. April 16, 1831; d. Oct. 27, 1831.

760. John W., b. Dec. 23, 1833. +
761. Abbie B., b. March 14, 1836; m., Oct. 19, 1869, Benjamin Jenney, now

living in Brattleboro, Vt.

762. Albert B., b. April 9, 1837. +
763. Benjamin Pool, Oct. 18, 1838. +
764. Edward Paj-son, b. Dec. 11, 1846; and living, 1875, at Cedar Rapids,

Iowa; unm.

346. DEXTER ^ Isaac ^ N'ahum * Isaac ^ Henry
^ Henry ,i b. in

Antrim, N. H., July 5, 1798
;
m. V^' May 27, 1824, Caroline Pea-

body, of Boscowen, N. H.; she d. June 7, 1827, at Mount Vernon,

Me. He m. 2"*^' at Winthrop, Me., March 6, 1828, Lavinia B.

Howard
;
she d. at Boston, Dec. 19, 1871. He was a physician,

receiving his medical degree at Dartmouth College in 1823. He
settled at once at Readiield, Me.; in 1825, in Mount Vernon, an

adjoining town. In 1848, he moved to Marlboro, Mass., and in

1854, to Boston, giving up his practice. In 1860, he moved to

Framingham, Mass. (the part called Saxonville), where he d. May
27, 1870. He stood high in his profession, and had an extensive

practice. He was a noted anti-slavery and temperance man. He
was a good chemist, and took a great interest in agriculture, edu-

cation and religion.

765. George Dexter, b. May.l7, 1826. +
766. William Peabody, Nov. 29, 1828. -j-

767. Caroline P., b. Feb. 10, 1832; d. October, 1843.

768. Lyman Ripley, b. Nov. 19, 1836. +
769. Charles Abbott, Aug. 6, 1838. -I-

770. Caroline Peabody, b. June 28, 1844; unm. in 1875, and living with her

brother Charles, at Winchester, Mass.

348. SAMUEL BURGE^ Isaac ^ N"ahum* Isaac ^ Henrv^'Hen-

ry,i b.'at Antrim, :N'. H., June 15, 1802
; m., Sept. 16, 1830, Betsey

G. Bell, and settled in Bennington, N..H., where his children were

all born. His wife d. Aug. 5, 1862, and he m. 2"^. Jan. 18, 1871,

Martha (Gregg) Lear, still living.
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771. Anna Maria, b. 3Iarch 13, 1833; m., May 20, 1856, Levi Woodbury, now

living a widow in Antrim, N. H.

772. Samuel Dexter, b. June 11, 1834; living unm., 1875, in Bennington, N. H.

773. William Kittridge, b. Nov. 1, 1835; m., Sept. 5, 1861, Nancy E. Barrett;

lives at Wilton, N. H.

774. Helen Pool, b. Feb. 25, 1838; m., Nov. 28, 1860, Abram A. Ramsay;

living in Wilton, N. H.

775. Lucretia Gil)son, b. May 7, 1840; d. Nov. 27, 1863.

776. Sarah Frances, b. Aug. 27, 1841; d. Oct. 26, 1873.

777. Augusta Jane, b. June 16, 1843; m., May 2, 1866, George A. Whittemore,
and living at Bennington, N. H.

Samuel Burge is a mauufacturei' of cutlery, of some celebrity,

351. WILLIAM c Isaac = Xahum ^ Isaac ^
Henry

^
Henry,^ b. in

Antrim, IST. IL, May 15, 1809
;
m. Abigail Kenuey, at West Brook,

Me. He removed many years ago to Indiana, near Vincennes,
and d. soon after.

778. Thomas Jefferson, m. and living in Bridgeport, Southern Illinois.

779. Charlotte, d. y.

352. CYRUS 6 Isaac ^ Nahum * Isaac ^
Henry

^
Henry ,i b. in An-

trim, N. H., May 14, 1811
; m., Nov. 1, 1841, Miss Shattuck. He

received a College education, and has made teaching his profession.

For manv vears, he has been connected with the '• Kimball Acad-

emy,'' at Meriden, jST. H,

780. Harriet L., Aug. 16, 1842; d. April 19, 1849.

781. George F. G., b. Feb. 18, 1844; d. Jan. 25, 1848.

782. Marietta J., b. March 26, 1849; d. Oct. 30, 1849.

783. Emily Esta, b. Feb. 5, 1851.

784. Charles Francis, b. Nov. 11, 1852.

785. William Fitield, b. Sept. 15, 1855.

786. Lucy Cornelia, b. Feb. 23, 1860.

The last four children all unm. in 1875, and living at Meriden.

379. ISAAC ^ Isaac 5 Isaac ^ Isaac ^ Henrv"^ Henrv,^ b. in Charles-

town, Mass.; m., March 16, 1823, Maria W. Wild. He is dead,

but his widow, 1874, in Charlestown.

789. Nahum, b. 1824, in Boston.

790. Ann E., b. 1826; m. Mr. Ballard in 1844.

791. Benjamin W"., b. in 1831; in 1874, living in Pittsburgh, Penu.
^

792. Ellen R., b. in 1839; m. Mr. Barrows, of Medford.

380. CHARLESeisaac^saac,^ b. in Charlestown, Mass., and

settled in Mason, X. H.
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793. George, of New York City.

794. Heurj', of New York City; said to be Treasurer of Burling Slip, A. A.

Lord ct Co.

795. James, of "Wiuchenden, Mass.

796. Lizzie, m. Mr. Fosket.

797. Sarah, m. Mr. Boj'ce.

798. Caroline, m.

381. jSTAHUM^' Isaac -^

Isaac/ b. in Charlestowii, Mass., and set-

tled in Goffstown, N". H.

799. David, of Idaho.

800. Samuel, a jeweler in New York Citj'.

801. Isabella, m. and in Boston.

802. Angeline, m. Mr. Cilley, of Manchester, N. H.

803. Amanda, m. Mr. Shirley, of Shirlej' Hill, Gofitstown.

804. Lucy, m. Mr. Edwards, of Jersey Citj", N. J.

805. Esther, m. ]Mr. Ripley, of Newton, Mass.

806. Emma, m. Mr. Ellis, of Newton, Mass.

390. ROBERT MONTGOMERY '^ Robert ^
Isaac,* b. June 8,

1806, in Waltham
;
m. 1*'- Juliana Proutj.

807. Eliza Martha, b. April 28, 1838.

808. Juliana, b. 1841
;
d. the same year.

Robert Montgomery m. 2"<^> Laura H. Chase.

809. TVilliam Franklin, b. April 6, 1844.

810. Lucinda Jane, b. Aug. 16, 1845.

811. Clara Ann, b. June 14, 1847. (Bond's "Genealogies of Watertown.")

392. JAMES FRANCIS 6 Robert ^^

Isaac,* b. in Waltham, in

1809, and there in 1875. He m. Mary Smith Hardy, b. March

7, 1809, dan. Nahum and Mary (Smith) Hardy; she d. March 4,

1844.
813. Henry b. March 29, 1836.

813. Martha, b. May 8, 1839.

814. Francis, b. Feb. 19, 1843. (Bond's "Genealogies of Watertown.")

396. JOEL ^ Isaac ^ Josiah * Isaac ^
Henry

-

Ilenry,^ lived in

Pawlet, Yt.; had ten children, of whom, in 1874, seven were

living.

815. Clark H., b. Feb. 27, 1802. +
816. James, in Indiana.

817. Isaac, in New York.

818. Daughter, in Oherliu. Ohio.

819 to 831. Three daughters, living in tlie same county in Pennsylvania as

Clark H.
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409. LOAMMI*^ Benjamiu F.^ Loammi^ James ^
Heury^ Hen-

ry ,i b. April 25, 1813, in Woburn
;
he ra. Helen Avery, of Exeter.

He was a civil engineer and merchant; lived in Naples, 111., but

was deceased in 1862, leaving

822. Mary E.

823. Loammi Frederick, called, in Bond's "
Watertown," Benjamin F.

418. STEPHEN KEYES ^ James ^ Ruel ^ James ^
Henry

^ Hen-

ry ,i b. Nov. 4, 1799 ; lives, March, 1880, at Laconia, N. H. He

m., Feb. 29, 1827, Mary Leach, of Goffstown, N. H.

838. Charles Augustus, b. Dec. 23, 1827. +
829. Nathan Howe, b. July 7, 1829. +
830. John Wesley, b. Oct. 21, 1884; m., Jan. 20, 1858, Mary A. Ryder; living

at Laconia, N. H., and has three sons.

831. Samuel Josephus, b. Dec. 23, 1843; m. July 18, 1864, Harriet A. Davis,

and lives at Laconia, N. H.

420. JOSEPHUS <5 James ^ Ruel ^ James ^
Henry

^

Henry ,i b.

Oct. 15, 1803
; m., Feb. 12, 1828, Nancy Blanchard, of Milford,

N. H. He settled in Nashua, N. H., of which city he was the first

Mayor ;
he was two years in the Legislature ;

he d. March 4, 1872.

His wife d. March 31, 1839, aged 55, and he m. 2"^. Oct. 23, 1863,

Mrs. Lucy C. Grant, of Cranston, R. I. By his 1^* wife :

832. Edwin, b. Nov. 16, 1828; d. Dec. 18, 1830.

833. Ann Maria, b. Oct. 24, 1831; m. F. B. Ayer (M.D.), of Meredith, N. H.
;

in 1880, living in Nashua, and has a s. Frank H., b. June 21, 1857; graduated at

Yale College, June, 1880.

834. George Welles, b. June 1, 1837; d. Nov. 10, 1850.

835. Clara A., b. July 20, 1845; m. Roger W. Porter, of Nashua; manufacturer.

Children: Clara, Oct. 15, 1865, d. y. ; Paulina E., Feb. 24, 1867; Edwin, d. y. ;
and

Annie B., Aug. 23, 1872.

By his 2"^^ wife :

836. Katie S., b. Feb. 20, 1866.

837. Blanche L., b. May 5, 1871.

Josephus, says a Manchester paper,
" was the largest manufac-

turer of shuttles and bobbins in New England, and was probably
the most widely known citizen of Nashua. He was one of the

first men of his time in every improvement and industry that

added to the prosperity of our city."

421. ELIZA6 James ^ Ruel ' .fames ^
Henry

^ Henry ,i b. Sept. 13,

1805
; m., Sept. 27, 1832, Henry Kimball, of Goti:stown, N. H.
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838. Charles Otis, b. Aug. 29, 1833; d. Feb. 25, 1835.

839. Naucy Bakhvin, June 25, 1835; d. Aug. 27, 1837.

840. LucillaF., b. Sept. 2, 1839.

841. Henry L., m. 3Iay 26, 1863, Sarah F.' Welch, and had oh. : Henry Hurl-

burt, Sept. 29, 1864; Edwin H. C, Feb. 10, 1868; Ethel Lula, Aug.15, 1870; Bertha

W., Oct. 11, 1874, d. y. ; and Henry L., living, 1880, in Manchester, N. H.

Mrs. Eliza Kimball d. Oct. 7, 1845
;
Mr. Henry Kimball d. July

6, 1842, aged 42.

422. EDWIN 6 James ° Eiiel * James ^
Henry

2

Henry
1

(twin), b.

Sept. 7, 1807 ; m., Oct. 2, 1831, Orphah More, of Nashua, N. H. In

1836, he settled in Nashua, N. H., and in 1842 in Manchester, N.H.

In both places, he was Deacon in the Baptist Church. A newspaper
notice lies before me, which says he was not physically strong,
" but had an active, energetic mind which impelled him onward in

a course of great prosperity in wordly matters, and of great use-

fulness as a Christian." He was for two years a Representative
in the Legislature from Manchester. He was a liberal, kind, pious

man, much esteemed and very useful.

842. Edwin Thomas, b. July 9, 1832.+
.843. Lucy Ann, b. Oct. 23, 1833; d. June 30, 1853.

Mrs. Orphah Baldwin d. May 28, 1835, aged 25, and Edwin m.,

Oct. 2, 1839, Mary Ann Ballard.

844. Orphah Yenelia, b. Dec. 18, 1841; m. Mr. Roe; in 1880, lives West, and

has three ch.

844^. Lydia Uretta, b. June, 1843; d. Dec. 9, 1843.

Mrs. Mary Baldwin d. Jan. 25, 1845, and Edward m. 3'''^' Mary B.

Lowell, of Westboro, Mass., May 20, 1846. He d. July 4, 1848
;

his widow, living in Waltham, Mass., was instantly killed, Sep-

tember, 1848, by being thrown from a carriage.

425. JAMES 6 James = Ruel^ James ^
Henry

^
Henry,^ b. May

13, 1812
;
m. 1st, Oct. 12, 1834, Harriet Rollins, of New Ipswich,

N. H. She d. March 1, 1835, and he m. 2"^!' April 9, 1840, Mary
Buttrick, of Concord, Mass.

845. James Francis, b. July 12, 1843; m., July 12, 1864, Lizzie Palmer, of

Manchester, X. H. ; had one dau. Stella M.. Nov. 12, 1806.

846. -Maiy Emily, b. July 25, 1846; m.. July 12, 1864, John Littlefield. of

Maine; living, 1880, in Manchester; they have a dau. Minnie E., b. Feb. 16, 1867.

847. Harriet Ella, b. July 16, 1848; m. Mr. Vincent, and in 1880 has two cli.

848. Isadora, b. Dec. 15, 1850; d. Jan. 2, 1852.

849. Luther Chase, b. July 17, 1854. m. Julia A. Dearborn, Oct. 9, 1878.

850. Charles Henry, b.'June 10, 1857; d. Sept. 9, 1857.
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Mrs. Mary Baldwin d. Julv 30, 1857, aged 40, and he m. S""^- Aug.
4, 1858, Julia Ann Hunter, of Nashua, iST. H.

851. Charles Frederic, b. May 11, 1859; in Marcli, 1880, a student at Dart-

moutli College.

852. David C, b. Dec. 25, 1870; d. y.

Mrs. Julia d. Oct. 28, 1877, and James m. 4*^. Feb. 22, 1880, Mrs.

Brown, of Manchester. He is a manufacturer of bobbins, spools,

shuttles and small wooden wares. He is a Deacon.

429. G0RD0X6 Samuel^ Samuel* Samuel ^
Henry'^ Henry.

^ He
settled in Onargo, Iroquois county. 111., and d. there, not far from
1872.

853. Fitch. +
854. Newton, in 1875, unm. in Rondout, N. Y.

855. .James. +
856. Julia (twin to Julius), m. a lawyer, of Onargo, 111.

; has, in 1875, two ch.

857. Julius (twin), d. unm.

858. Harriet Maria (twin to Lydia), m. Alpheus C. Burpee, of Rockport, 111.
;

a large furniture dealer; she has two or three ch.

859. Lj'dia Sophia (twin), m. Edwin Griffin, of Riga, N. Y., and has three ch.

860. Charlotte, m.
,
settled and d. in Buffalo, N. Y.

861. Margaret, m. Mr. Crawford, a lawyer, of Onargo, 111., and has three ch.

862. Lois, m. a doctor in Onargo, and has ch. living.

430. SAMUEL CUTLERS SamueP Samuel * SamueP Henry^^

Henry ,^ lived in Riga, N. Y.; dead. He m. Eleanor Winans, of

Lima, N. Y. Address, in 1875 : iNTewark, N. Y.

863. Samuel, d. unm., of sunstroke, in Stockton, Cal.

864. Susan, m. Dr. McLaughlin, of Leroy, N. Y.
; he d. as Surgeon in the

army; no ch.
;
and she lives, 1875, in California, wdth Dexter.

865. William d. in Dunkirk, N. Y.
,
about 1868, leaving a widow and two ch.

866. Francis O., in 1875, living in Louisville, Ky.
867. Edward S.

, 1875, unm.
,
in Toledo

;
in the hotel business.

868. Warner, in the lumber business, at Watervliet, Mich.
,
and unm.

869. Mary, unm.
;
in Streator, 111.

,
in 1875.

870. Ellen, m. Dr. Carpenter, a dentist, in Streator, 111.

871. Eugene, unm. ;
in St. Louis, in 1875.

872. Cllaunce3^ 1875, in Onargo, 111.
;
in the drug and telegraph business.

873. Anna, m. James Cook.

431. DEXTER '^ Samuel ^ Samuel ' Samuel ^
Henry

^
Henry ,^ b.

in Riga, N. Y.; settled m Brockport, N. Y.; then removed, a few

years ago, to Marysville, Cal.; said to be a very successful jeweler.
He m. Lois.
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874. Jane.

87o. Lucy.
876. Eplii-iiim.

877. Elida (dan.)

All married, and in California.

433. LORIN*^ Samnel'' Samuel * SamiieP Henry^ Henry ,^ living

1875, in Riga, N". Y.; m. 1^*- Chamberlain ;
and m. 2"'^' Chris-

tiana .

881. Franklin, m.

8814. Henrietta, m. James Little.

883. Frances, m. Wilcox, of Ecrgeu, N. Y.

All bv his 1^*^ wife. Bv his 2"^i wife :

883. Aiirelia.

884. Danghter.

All, in 1875, in Riga but Franklin.

437. HARVEY « Jonas C.^ Samuel* Samuel ^
Henry

^
Henry ^>

of Baldwinsvillc, N. Y. I abridge the following notice from the

^'Memoirs of Distino-uished Americans." New York: 1853.

His father, Jonas C, was educated at Williams College, and

studied medicine. Dr. Baldwin m. Eliza Warner, dau. Deacon

Warner, of Cummington, Mass., a lady of great personal beauty,
intellectual endowments, and eminent piety. He was a man of

indomitable: energy, liberal views, elegant, courteous, social, refined,

intellectual, and enjoying in a high degree the confidence of the

community. Harvey, his second son, was b. at Ovid, Onondaga
county, iT. Y.; he was intending to study law, but prior to the

war of 1812, he entered a class in Military Science, and shortly
afterward was elected an officer of militia

;
a few days subsequent,

his regiment was called to the defence of Oswego. His father and

eldest brother had already gone in command of a flotilla of boats,

just completed; and at the solicitation of his mother, he consented

to remain at home; but the noise of cannonading was too much,
and he caught up with his company. He was soon promoted to

the captaincy. He afterward studied law, and practiced with

ability and success, removing to Syracuse in 1826. His father

had a very large property, but was embarrassed from difficulties

growing mainly out of the war, and he and his brother under-

took the care of it. This led him into the purchase and sale of real

43
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estate. He acquired much wealth, and it is said his business in

real estate was at one time greater than that of any other individual

in Central New York. He was one of the originators of the Com-
mon School System, and of the State Agricultural Society. He
wrote and spoke untiringly in favor of the acquisition of Texas,
and as early as September, 1840, wrote an earnest letter to Presi-

dent Van Buren advocating the acquisition of California, as

furnishing the best territory and best harbors upon the Pacific.

He was the first Mayor of Syracuse, and a very popular one
;
while

Mayor, he was nominated for Congress by the Democrat-, but

defeated. He was a man of nervous, untiring energy, unbending
integrity, of power as an orator, and of .very high standing as a

gentleman of wealth, taste, hospitality and ability. His oratory
w^as mainly exerted for projects of public improvement; though

gifted with graces of the imagination, his purposes were eminently

practical towards the public good.

893. Burnett P.

894. Irving D.

895. Harvey, in 1859, of Syracuse, X. Y. He states liis grandfatlier to liave

been from Connecticut, wliicli may mean that lie was tliere temporarily.

448. JOSEPH DOPvk «
Cyrus

'^ Samuel ' Samuel ^
Henry

^ Hen-

ry,^ m. Elizabeth F. Hubbard, and settled at Ann Arbor, Mich.;

there in January, 1876.

916. Edward Eugene, in 1876, a lawyer in Bolton, Hinds coimty, Miss., and

has one son.

917. James Clifford, 1876, of Sherman, Grayson county, Texas.

918. Mary Cleveland, m. .Joseph B. Davis, Assistant Professor in the English

Department of the Michigan University, at Ann Arbor. They have a s. Charles.

919. Charles Cutler, in 1876, in Ann Arbor.

449. SAMUEL CUTLERS Cyrus
^ Samuel^ Samuel ^

Henry
^

Henry ,1 m. Lucy Dickinson
;
lives at Atlas, now Hadley, Lapeer

count V, Mich.

920. Edwin, dead.

921. Charles Elihu.

922. Susan, dead.

923. Juliana.

924. Edward, dead.

925. Edwin, dead.

470. CHAUXCEY ^
Ephraim

^ Samuel ^ Samuel ^
Henry

^ Hen-

ry ,i settled in AVindsor, Mass., where he was in 1830
;
and after-

ward in Hinsdale (X. Y.?) He m. Clarissa Hall.
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926. Seliada, d. infaut.

927. Harvey Warner, livins;, 1875, iu Pentwater, IVIicli.

928. Martha cVngeliuc, m. James Pease, aud d. in Dalton, Mass., Nov., 1871.

939. Henr}' Ward, m. Sarah Lawrence, of Daltou, and lives tliere.

He m. 2"''' Harriet Hume.

930. Cliarles Hume (Rev.), m. Elizabeth Cad_y McMartin. of Johnstown, X.Y.,
and iu 1875, is pastor of Mystic Congregational Church, of Medford, Mass.

931. Celina Sophia, m. Charles K. Brewster, of Worthiugton, Mass.

933. Caroline Moore, in 1875, inim.

933. Cathai-ine Edwards, in 1875, unm.

477. JOHX''' Rufus^ Isaac* John ^
Benjamin

^
Henry/b. June

28, 1778, iu Wyoming Valley, Penn.; taken to Connecticut a few

months after his birth, in a pillow case and on horseback, it is

said. He became a carpenter. He m., ]^ov, 5, 1801, Lucinda Ens-

worth, dan. Jesse and Lotilla (Dyer) Ensworth, of Canterbury,

Conn., where he d. Jan. 28, 1818, at 3 o'clock, a. m.

934. Alniira, b. Nov. 3, 1803, in Canterbury, Conn.; m., April 20, 1820,

Marvin Adams, a farmer, of Canterbury. Children: (1) Dwight Ripley, .June 11,

1823, in Lisbon, Conn.; m., 1849, Sarah Jones Hough, of Canterbury; has ones.,

and is a teacher. (2)Chloe Fitch, July 13, 1826; d. y. (3) George Martin, July 23,

1830; m. Mary Elizabeth, dau. Dr. Thomas Wilbur, of Scituate, Mass. (4) Ellen

Miranda, May 3, 1839; d. y. (5) John Q., March 13, 1844; m., Jan. 1, 1871, Maria

Elizabeth Westcott, at Natick R. I., where he resided, in 1878, as a teacher. She

d. December, 1873.

935. Miranda, b. Feb. 13, 1806; m., as his 2nd wife. Deacon Walter Williams,

of Canterbury, and d. there, May 1, 1867.

936. Lucinda, b. June 21, 1807; m.. May 1, 1837, Charles Adams, of Canter-

bury. She had two sons, Charles Henry aud Eddy, both dead.

937. John. 1). June 35, 1811. +

479. JAMES ^ Rufus^ Isaac * John ^
Benjamin

-

Henry ,i b. April

20, 1784; m. Mehitable Allen, of New York
;

d. June 16, 1855.

947. Emily, m. David Herrou.

948. William A.
,
m. Emily Sly.

949. Hannah, m. Griswold Gillett.

950. Lucas, m. Sarah Lockesly.

951. Eliza, m. Edward Wescott.

953. Frances, m. Elisha Murray.
953. Ann, m. George Taggart.

954. Mary, m. David Phillips.

955. Julia, never m.

956. Su.san, m. A. Kinney.
957. Rufus, d. y.

480. JONATHAX^ Rufus '^ Isaac* John^ Benjamin-^ Henry i'

b. in Canterbury, Conn., March 9, 1786; settled at Salina, N. Y.,
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and d. there, Aug. 12, 1822; m. Mary Carpenter, dau. Joseph and

Elizabeth, of Lancaster, IST. Y,

958. Augustus C, Dec. 24, 1817. +
959. Pamelia B., m. John Farnliam, her cousin, and is dead.

960. Mary B., d. unm.

482. WILLIA.M'5 Rufas^ Isaac ^ John ^

Benjamin
^
Henry,i b.

Oct. 17, 1790; m. Hope Low. His name was Bela, he adopting
that of William

;
he d. in Lasalle county, 111., May, 1848 or 1849.

966. Hercules H.

484. EUFUS6 Rufus ^ Isaac ^ John ^
Benjamin

^

Henry,i b. May
17, 1795, in Canterbury, Conn.; d. at Addison, N. Y., Jan. 10,

1753; m. Pamelia Wombough, of Dutch descent, of Addison, N.Y.

972. Sarah, m. 'Rufus N. Weatherby in 1849, and had twoch. : Olive, 1851, m.,

1877, L. M. Manley; and Rufus, b. 1856; d. 1864.

973. AVilliam W., b.''1828; d. 1852.

974. Walter H., b. 1830; d. 1854.

975. Henry, b. 1831; m. Bella Bliss, in 1856; she d. 1863, leaving no ch. He
lives in Addison, N. Y. I am much indebted to him for an extended and clear

account of this branch of the family. He enlisted at the beginning of the war in

Company E, of the 34th New York Regiment, and w^as in many battles; he was

wounded at Fair Oaks. He was, in 1873, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

of Steuben county, and is at present, 1875, Colonel of the 106th Regiment New
York.

976. James, b. 1833; m., 1855, Eunice C. Cowley. Children: Rufus, 1857,

m., 1878, Lettie Smith.

977. Rufus H., b. 1838; d. 1845.

978. Pamelia, b. 1840; m., 1860, Byron G. Stout, of Pontiac, Mich.
;
had a s. in

1863, d. in 1878.

979. Hascle H., b. 1845; d. 1847.

486. ISAAC 6 Rufus ^ Isaac ^ John^ Benjamin
^
Henry ,2 b. March

22, 1799, in Canterbury, Conn.; m. Philene Campbell. He was a

carpenter and farmer; he d. Feb. 28, 1839.

981. Rufus, m. Maria Oliver.

983. Sarah F., m. Oliu.

983. Stanton, m. A. Morry.
984. .Jenkins.

985. Edmund.

489. ISAACS Thomas 5 Isaac * John ^
Benjamin'^ Henry,^ m. a

sister of the Hon. James Dunn
;
in 1875, living in Elmira, N.Y.
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994. John Davis +
995. Alexaiuk'r H.. in 1876, unni.

996. Susan C, dead; m. James Skidniore Baldwin, of New York City. 4-

997. Mary R.. m. Scott Rathbuu, and had an infant, d. y.

998. Dewitt C, dead.

999. Thomas D. +
1000. Charles, dead.

1001. William J., m. a lady of Elmira.

1002. Frances E., in 1876, living unni.

1003. Gordon W. +

490. VIXE** Thomas'^ Isaac ^ John ^
Benjamin

^ lien ry,^ was a

prominent citizen of Chemung, Chemung county, X. Y.

1004. Thomas, in 1875, of Troy, Penn.

1005. Vine, in 1875, of "Wellsborough, Penn.

1006. Robert C, in 1875, of Chemung, N. Y.

1007. Miles C, in 1875, of Chemung, and the Elmira daily paper, so often

referred to, says: "As well known a man as there is in the county."
1008. Daughter, m. the late Gen. Kress.

1009. Daughter, m. D. F. Pickering, of Elmira, N. Y\, formerly Sheriflf of

Ciiemung county, and Postmaster of Elmira.

1010. Morgan, d. in Michigan.

491. THOMAS 6 Thomas^ Isaac* John ^

Benjamin
^

Henry ,i d.

in the early part of this century.

1011. Thomas m. his cousin, da\i. Isaac, and removed to Ohio, where he still

has descendants, it is said.

492. GEORGE '' Thomas ^ Isaac * John ^
Benjamin

^

Henry ,i m.

a daughter of Jacob Beialeman, one of the earliest settlers of

Chemung, Chemung county, I^. Y.

1012. . Several of his sons and one m. dau. live at Ridgeburj', Brad-

ford county, Penn.

1013. Mark, lives, 1875, in Chemung, Chemung county, X. Y^.

493. MORGAN « Thomas s Isaac* John 3
Benjamin-^ Henry ,i m.

a daughter of John Sly, of Southport, N. Y. The Elmira paper
so often referred to, says he possessed some of the characteristics

of his uncle Waterman, having removed early to Michigan, where
he lived for a long time with only Indians for neighbors. He was
of great use to the Government and the early white settlers of

that region, acting frequently as interpreter and in a friendly way
to both. He lives, 1875, on the property originally settled, near

Flint, Mich., and at an advanced age, possesses excellent health

and strength. Only child at the East.

1014. John Sly, formerly of Elmira, N. Y.
;
in 1875, of Washington, D. C.
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494. MYRA^ Thomas -"^ Isaac* John =^

Benjamin- Henry ,i m.

Robert Covell, lately deceased.

1015. Robert, in 1875, merchant in Elmira, N. Y.

1016. Edward, in 1875, mereliant in Eimira, N. Y.

1017. Daughter, m. Hon. Hiram Gray, the eminent jurist.

She has other daughters living in the vicinity of Elmira.

495. EUNICE 6 Thomas 5 Isaac* John ^
Benjamin

^
Henry ,i m.

Elijah Depui, of Elmira; they removed to Tioga county, Penn.,

where they had a large property. She had four daughters.

1018. Jerusha, m. Tliomas L. Baldwin 6 Eleazer 5 Rufus 4 John 3 Tliomas 2

John Baldwin,! of Norwich. Thomas L. is a leading business man at Tioga, Penn.

1019. Myra C, m. Judge Maynard, of Williamsport, N. Y.

1020. Mary, m. Judge Henry Wisner, of Elmira, N. Y.

1030i. Eunice A., m. E. B. Campbell, of William.sport, Penn., general agent

for Phelps, Dodge & Co.
,
of New York.

1021. Eliza, m. J. S. Bush, of Tioga, Penn.

1021^. Anna R., m. Waldo W. Willard, of Williamsport, Penn.

505. LATIIROB^ Isaac -^ Isaac* John=^ Benjamin
^

Henry ,i b.

June 14, 1794; m. Sally Griswold.

1022. Isaac, b. Oct. 29, 1818; d. Aug. 31, 1849.

1022^. Alcinoe A., b. Aug. 24, 1823; m. William Matthews.

1023. Elmira, b. Sept. 27, 1825; m. William B. Knapp.
1023+. Lathrop, b. May 1, 1829; m. Ellen Tillotsou. He was Lieutenant Colonel

in the 107th Regiment New York Volunteers, and killed July 20, 1864, at the battle

of Peach Tree Creek, Ga. His widow and a dan. Belle are living October, 1879.

The Elmira Advertiser praises his devotedness, earnestness, patriotism and self-sac-

rificing spirit.

1024. Francis D ,
b. Feb. 17, 1831; m. D. L. Tillotson.

1025. Elisha G., b. Sept. 8, 1833; m. Elizabeth Curtiss, "and is living, October,

1879, in Elmira, N. Y. I am indebted to him for considerable information. He
has two daus. : Alice C. and Jane A.

1026. Sally, b. June 28, 1836; m. Alfred Leavitt.

507. GRANT 6 William 5 Isaac* John ^
Benjamin

^ Hen ry,i re-

sided in Elmira, and became Judge. The Elmira Advertiser says
he was one of the most prominent men in that part of the State,

a genial, happy, whole-souled gentleman, as popular as the day
was long, and that no record of the Vallej" was complete that does

not give a full account of him. His dwelling in Elmira stood on

"Water street, where now stands one of the Wyckoff' business

blocks. He is deceased.
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Wil. Janios. il. ill C'aliforiii;!.

1028. Josiali, (1. in Calit'oruia.

1029. Matt, lives iu the vicinity of Ilorselieads, Elmira, N. Y.

1030. Julia, m. Dr. Hepburn, who went from Elmira to California thirty years

ago; she, in the journey, ridinu' one thousand five hundred miles on a mule.

1031. Susan, m. J. Russell Thompson of Elmira.

1032. Azubah, m. a gentleman of New York City.

525. CYXTHIA^ Benjamin
^

Benjamin f Benjamin
^
Benjamin

^

Henry ,M^. in Bradford, A"t., Dec. 3, 1797; m. Giles Peckett, a

blacksmith, of Bradford.

1033. Cynthia, m. Lewis Brown, of St. Johusbur}', Vt.

1034. Mary, m. Thomas Brickett, of Boston, Mass.

1035. Frank, was a sea captain. He was on board the Glasgow, lost on her

voyage from Liverpool to Philadelphia, with not one person saved to tell l)y what

sad disaster.

1036. Ellen, m. Charles Browning, of Boston, Mass.

1037. 3Iaria. m. Edwin Plymptou, of Boston, Mass.

1038. Edwin, m. Mary Ann Worthen, of Bradford, and settled in Boston, Mass.

1039. James, m. and settled in Boston, Mass.

1040. John AYesley, m. and in business in Brooklyn, N. Y.

1041. Louisa, m. Dana Patten, a teacher in Winchester, Mass. ; in 1874, of

Portland, Me.

529. GEORGE PETERS ^
Benjamin P.^ Benjamin

*
Benjamin^-

b. Jan. 22, 1808, in Bradford, Vt. In early life, he was a whaler;
the vessel on which he sailed, on one Pacilic cruise, took fifty-

three sperm wliales, giving two thousand two hundred barrels of

oil. He was six years thus engaged, arriving at the position of

mate. Satisfied, he returned to Bradford. He m. Miss Lydia
Strickland. He was Town Clerk from 1846 to 1855, inclusive

;

Kepresentative in 1843, 1844 and 1847; State Senator in 1851 and

1852
;
Assistant Judge of Orange County Court in 1847 and 1848

;

and County Commissioner in 1860 to 1862, inclusive. He retired

from business to Concord, Mass., but returned to Bradford, where

he was living in 1875.

1051. Lucy Emeline, b. July 24, 1840; m.. Sept. 5, 1861, Edward V. R. Evans,

lawyer, then of Piermont, N. H.
;
afterward of Chelsea, ]Mass.

1052. Lydia Angeline, b. Sept. 30, 1841; m. Thomas Stanton Brownell, of

Colchester, Yt. ; a farmer.

1053. Benjamin George, b. Feb. 17, 1847. +
1054. Julia Isabelle, b. June 11. 1848: m., Aug. 22, 1869, Amos H. Brown,

and in 1873, lives in Fitchburg, Mass.

Two sons and two daughters d. in infancy.
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530. JAMES WHITELAW« Benjamin P.^ Benjamin* Benja-

min,
^ b. in Bradford, Vt., Sept. 12, 1810; he m., Kov. 18, 1835,

Miss Hannah C. Bean, of Piermont, N. H. He has been long and

successfully engaged in business in Boston, Mass.; he resides in

Xorth Cambridge. He was an original Director of the Bank of

Commerce, and for several years President of the Faneuil Hall

Bank of Boston.

1055. Heleu Maria, b. Nov. 18, 1837; m. .J. Heiining Nason, of Cambridge,
and d. aged 33.

1056. Benjamin Gordon, b. Feb. 29, 1840; in 1873, he was engaged in mining
in Colorado.

1057. Annie Warren, b. Oct. 16, 1846; m. Henry W. K. Cutter, of Cambridge;
in 1876, of Cliicago. Tlieir dau. Helen Baldwin was b. April 26, 1875.

1058. Edward Everett, b. Aug. 7, 1848. +
1059. Eugene, b. Dec. 2, 1850; in 1873, a clerk in Boston.

1060. James W., b. Aug. 1, 1853.

1061. Hatlie Parks, b. .Jan. 4, 1856.

531. CHARLES COTESWORTH PINKNEY« Benjamin P.^

Benjamin* Benjamin,^ b. Dec. 28, 1812; he m., Dec. 31, 1835^
Miss Sarah Ann Woodward, of Haverhill, I^. H. They resided in

Bradford, where she d. Jan. 8, 1867. He was High Sheriff" of

Orange county from 1845 to 1861
;
U. S. Marshal for the District

of Vermont from 1861 to 1865
;
and Collector of Revenue in 1865.

He resigned this ofhce to settle in Iowa. In the fall of 1867, he

removed to Jessup, Iowa, where he resided in 1876. He m. 2"^'-

Jan. 20, 1869, Laura Kendrick. His letter, of July 30, 1876, is

postmarked Chatham, Buchanan county, Iowa.

1062. Sarah Mehitable, b. July 8, 1837; in 1873, she is living with her .sister

Helen.

1063. Lucy Adelaide, b. Sept. 1, 1839; iul876, .she is teaching in Freehold, N. J.

1064. Mary Elizabeth, b. Sept. 11, 1841; m. Theodore White, of Spencer, Iowa.

Their dau. Jennie May was b. Dec. 19, 1875.

1065. Jane Hitta, b. March 31, 1844; in 1873, teaching in Iowa.

1066. Charles H., b. March 31, 1844; d. Feb. 19, 1850.

1067. Helen Caroline, b. May 17, 1846; m., Jan. 21, 1870, Willis H. Gates, of

Sibley, Iowa. Children: Minnie W., March 15, 1873.

1068. James Whitelaw, b. April 3, 1850. +
1069. Susan, a teacher; m., Feb. 20, 1873, Barsilla Hovey; in 1876, Uviug at

•

Jessup.

1070. Charles, b. Oct. 24, 1857; resides, 1876, in Chatham, Iowa.

The two younger children, in 1873, were living with their father.

536. JOII-N ^
Theophilus^ Benjamin* Benjamin,^ b. in Bradford,

Vt., and settled in IloUand, N. Y., where (information of C. C. P.
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B.) he m. a Root, aud settled in Palestine, 111.; he was living thet4\

in 1876.

1073. Son, living with liis father.

1074. Son, (1. in the ;irmy.

1075. Son, living, 1870, in PiTry, Iowa.

1076. Son, living, 1876, in Barclay, Iowa.

1077. Daughter.

547. GEORGE <5 Abs^alom^ Benjamin* Benjamin,^ b. in Brad-

ford, Vt., Nov. 24, 1817. He resided on the homestead
;
a farmer,

and extensively engaged in cattle, which he sold in Boston. He

m., Dec. 25, 1840, Miss Planuah Merrill, of Bradford, b. Feb. 13,

1822.
1078. Abbie Wright, b. May 24, 1844.

1079. .Jesse Absalom, b. June 24, 1847.

1080. George Washington, b. June 25, 1852.

1081. Ida H., or Hannah Ida, 1). .Jan. 25, 1855.

In 1874, all living in Bradford.

556. EBENEZER6 Ebenezer^ Ebenezer *
Benjamin,^ b. in Han-

over, Vt., April 12, 1792; m., Dec. 15, 1811, Rachel Chatfee, b. in

Westminster, Vt. He came to Ohio in 1812
; stayed five years at

Salem, then in Geauga county, whence, in 1831, he came with his

father to Sandusky county, and settled in Woodville, where there

were then only five families. He d. of cholera, Aug. 6, 1834; his

widow is livino; in 1874. Thev had seven sons and three daugh-

ters, of whom, in 1874, only three sons and one daughter were

living. I know only

1082. Eleazer, b. 1813. +
1083. William. +
1084. Nelson T., b. in Cortland, N. Y., July 18, 1820. +
1085. Ebenezer, d. about 1849, unm.

1086. John, said to be living near Toledo, and m. three times or more.

570. ALPHEUS L." Eleazer ^ Ebenezer* Benjamin,M). in Or-

ford, N. H., April 18, 1808
;

in 1875, residing at Barton, Vt.

1089. Perces.

1090. Porter J.

1091. Permelia.

1092. Sarah.

1093. Emily.

575. ELEAZER B.," Eleazer^ Ebenezer* Beniamin,^ b. in Straf-

ford, Vt., April 30, 1818. In 1875, he resides in Sharon, Vt.; and I
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' n indebted to him for an account of his branch of the family from

the emigration from Hebron, Conn. He m., Jan. 31. 1842, Lucia

H. Brown, b. Feb. 18, 1821, at Straftbrd, Vt. His children were

all b. in Sharon, Vt.

1103. Willard II., b. May 14, 1843: m. Lucinda Martyn.
1104. Marcella L., b. Aug. 81, 1844.

1105. Francelia E., b. Dec. 24, 1845.

1106. George W., b. Aug. 31, 1847.

1107. Eleazer, b. June 26, 1849.

1108. Eurico H., b. March 31, 1851.

1109. Adella L., b. April 18, 1853.

1110. Emma, b. Marcli 1, 1855; m. Edward L. "Wells.

1111. Deo Datus, b. Feb. 16, 1857.

1112. William A., b. Oct. 16, 1858.

1113. Rufus C, b. March 22, 1862.

589. ALBERT 6 John ^EbenezerM^. March 9 or 10, 1810, in

Fairlee, Vt., he m., 1836, in Illinois, Miss Henrietta Shoemaker 5

living, 1876, in Clay Centre, Clay county, Kan.

1118. Jason, b. Nov. 7, 1837: d. in the army, Aug, 23, 1863, at Helena, Ark.

1119 Daughter, b. Nov. 7, 1837.

1120. Eugene, b. Oct. 21; 1839; killed, Feb. 4, 1864, by a shell, in the army,
at .Jackson, Tenn.

1121. Elizabeth, b. .June 30, 1842.

1122. Albert, b. .Jan. 10, 1845; d. Sept. 9, 1849.

1123. Henrietta, b. May 15, 1847.

1124. .John (twin), b. April 3. 1849.

1125. Daughter (twin), b. April 3, 1849.

1126. Almira A., b. .April 3, 1851.

1127. Alonzo, b. April 12, 1852; d. -July 28. 1854.

1128. Lillis, b. .July 10, 1855.

1129. Ella, b. April 17, 1857.

1130. Alice, b. June 2, 1860.

1131. Addie May, b. July 14, 1862; d. Aug. 13, 1864.

590. LUCINDA« John'- Ebenezer,MD. in Fairlee, Vt., Sept. 9,

1813; m. David Felton in Sharon, Vt., August, 1840. They set-

tled, the next year, in Millersburg, Mercer county, 111., where she

lives, July, 1876. He d. March 3, 1849.

1182. Herschel, b. Aug. 14, 1841; living, 1876, in Millersburg; wounded at the

battle of Prairie Grove, Ark., Dec. 8, 1862, in the late war in the Union armj\ and

discharged on that account.

1133. John B., b. Dec. 5, 1842; living, 1876, in Mercer county, 111.; wounded
in the Union army, but served through the war.

1134. Hiram H., b. April 10, 1845; d. Feb. 5, 1875.

1135. David A., b. Aug. 16, 1847; contracted disease in the late war, in the

Union army, and d. at home, April 6, 1864.
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591. ELIJAIF' Elijalv^DanicPr>aniel,MD. Sept. 23, 1782; lived

iu Dover, but now, 1876, iu Wardsborou.o-h, Vt.; m. Polly Evans.

1136. Iliraiii. h. in 1807. +
1137. Florimla.

1138. Masou.+
1139. Mary.

592. ASENATH« Elijah
' Daniel* Daniel,^ b. 1785 ;

ra. Jones
;

settled in Homer, iST. Y., and had ten ch., of whom the youngest is

1139i. Calista, m. Sliubael R. Baldwin T Shubacic Shubacl.s

She d. March 13, 1876.

598. RUFUS ^
Elijah

^
Daniel,* b. Dec. 22, 1798 ;

removed about

1825, to Lenox, Madison county, N". Y. He m. Lucy Ufford, and

d. not far from 1845.

1140. Charles.

1141. Frederick, thought to be killed in battle in the late war.

1142. Otis Ira.

1143. Elvira.

1144. Franklin, d. aged 32, In a Southern hospital.

1145. Eliza, m. iu 1850, .John Porter; and in 1877, living in Knoxborough,
N. Y. She has ch. : Ada, m. Henry Stanford, of Knoxborough; and Minnie, m.

Clayton Lewin, of Vernon, N. Y, ; and four other ch.

1146. Sidney.

1147. Allen."

1148. Rowena.

1149. Edward.

1150. Alfred, d. aged 18, iu a Southern hospital.

599. ASHER ''

Elijah
^ Daniel *

Danie^^* b. in Vermont, Nov. 3,

1802 or 1801
; m., Oct. 2, 1828, Wealthy Ferry, b. Feb. 12, 1812, at

Rome, X. Y. He d. March 11, 1872.

1151. .James A., Ij. Oct. 8, 1829, at Rome, K Y.
;
d. .July, 1830.

1152. Elijah, b. May 12, 1831; d. Nov. 22, 1831.

1153. Lydia E., b. Dec. 1, 1832; m. W. R. Freeman.

1154. A.sher, b. May 15, 1836, at Chittenango, N. Y. +
1155. Sylvester C, b. May 17, 1839. + •

1156. .James H ,
b. Aug. 4, 1842. +

605. SHUBAEL H.« Shubael -^ Daniel* Daniel,^ m. Patty, half-

sister to Asenath*^ Elijah
^ Daniel.*

1157. Shubael li., who m. Calista" Asenath^ Elijah.
5

1158. Alfred, of Homer, N. Y. ;
in 1876, m., Init has no ch.

1159. Leonard O., of Ararat, Susquehanna county, Penn. ;
m.

,
but has no ch.

1160. Lyman E., of Ararat. Sustpiehanna coimty. Penn. ; has three s.
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618. JOHN'« Johu^ Ebenezer* Dainel,^ lives, 1876, in Wind-

ham, Conn.; he m. 1^*> Betsey McGonty, dan. John, who d. (1826?)

1161. Jolm Huutiugtou, b. 1846.

He m. 2"J' Ann Frink, of Stouington, b. Feb. 24, 1839.

1162. .Julia Auu, b. Jiiue 26, 1840.

1163. Franklin Frink, b. Aug. 16, 1845.

1164. Florence May, b. Sept. 8, 1847.

625. ALVIN" « Samuel^ Ebenezer *
Daniel, ^ b. in Mansfield,.

Conn. His father settled in Sturbridge, Mass. He moved to Chi-

cago, 111., and his children living, April 5, 1875, are :

1165. Charles G., in Connecticut.

1166. Eliza, in Connecticut.

1167. Mary, in Connecticut.

1168. Albert, unknown.
1169. Gilbert S., in Chicago. +
1170. Edward N., in Springfield, Mass.

1171. John G.
,
in Chicago.

1173. James E., in Chicago. >

1173. Harriet, in Hartford, Conn.

Four children, not named above, are dead.

634. RAYMOND « Eleazer^ Ebenezer* Daniel,^ b. in 1806, iu

Mansfield, Conn.; d. there, 1873. He m. 1*^*- Amanda Lull.

1174. Maria, d. aged 11.

1175. Jane, m. James French, of Mansfield.

1176. .Julia, m. Nathaniel Perkins, of Mansfield.

1177. Delia, ni, John Gray, of Groton.

1178. Amelia, m. Nathan xlyers, of Preston.

1179. George, was in the army of the Civil War of 1861.

1180. Ellen, m, Ephraim Avery, of Franklin.

1181. Jerome, in the army of the C'ivil War.

1182. Emma.

Raymond m. 2"''' 1861, Mrs. Mary A. Benchley, of Moulton, and

settled for a while in Illinois, it is said.

638. ELEAZER« Eleazer^ Ebenezer^ Danie],M). in Mansfield,

Conn., in 1812. In 1874, he resided in Columbia, Conn. He m..

Nancy Ward, dau. Jeremiah.

1183. Nellie, b. May 8, 1842; m. Hubbard B. Manly, of Middletown, Conn.

1184. Edgar E., b. April 7, 1846, who m. Esther Weaver; settled in Hebron,.

Conn., and in 1874 has one ch.
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642. HARMONY*' Eleazer'" Ebenezer^ Daniel,=^ b. in Mansfield,

Conn., Juno 26, 1823; m., I^oc. 15, 1847, Clark P. McKinster, of

]SIiddletown, Conn., h. Nov. 7, 1821.

1188. Henry C, b. Feb. 15, 1849; m. April 31, 1873, Jennie I. Gates.

1189. George A,, b. Aug. 7, 1851; m., Aug. 30, 1870, Ella F. Sage.

1190. Hattie E., b. Feb. 13, 1853; ra., Jan. 19, 1873, Frank S. Seovill.

1191. John C. F., b. Oct. 23, 1855; m. Nov. 33, 1873, Susan S. Edwards.

1193. Jennie L., b. March 1, 1857.

1193. Emma G., b. May 18, 1861.

643. DAVID C.6 Timothy
5 David 4

Timothys Benjamin
^ Hen-

ry,^ m. in 1865. Cornelia A. Freer, of Lockport, 111.

1194 Alice Louisa, d. Nov. 8, 1873.

649. ALICE SUSANNAH^ Timothy
5 David 4

Timothy
3 Ben-

jamin- Ilenrj'-,'^ b. in Canterbury, Conn., May 13, 1812; m., Feb.

26, 1834, Louis Waldo, of Scotland, Conn.; settled the next year
in Peru, La Salle county. 111.

1195. Sou, b. May 13, 1835; d. infant.

1196. Louis Devotion, b. May 13, 1837; d. Sept. 39, 1838.

1197. Louis Devotion, b. Jan. 19, 1839; d. January, 1850.

1198. Francis Marion, b. Sept. 25, 1840; d. Oct. 19, 1846.

1199. Giles Fernando, b. Aug. 16, 1843; d. Sept. 13, 1871.

1300. Mary Arabella, b. Dec. 17, 1844; d. Aug. 30, 1863.

1301. Sarah Harriet, b. July 34, 1846.

1303. Ella Susannah, b. Feb. 19, 1849; m., June 34, 1875, William H. Bryan,
s. Louis Waldo, b. June 4, 1876.

1203. Herbert Lathrop, b. May 3, 1853.

650. NANCY FITCH ^^

Timothy^ David^ Timothy^ Benjamin
^

Henry ,1 b. in Canterbury, Conn., Sept. 20, 1814; m. Mr. Stone, of

Lockport, 111. She d. Sept. 3, 1863.

1304. Charles L., in 1876, of Lockport.

651. HARRIET ATWOOD ^
Timothy

^ David *
Timothy

^ Ben-

jamin
^
Henry ,i b. May 13, 1816

;
m. 1^*- Palmer.

1305. Walter A. Palmer, b. 1840, in Grand Rapids.

She m. 2""^' Mr. Seymour, of Grand Rapids, Mich., and d. there,

Dec. 28, 1876,

1206. Edwin B. Seymour, b. in 1859.
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652. SIMEON LATHROP ^
Tiniothy

'
David,^ b. April, 1821 ;

living, 1876, in Grand Rapids, Mich.; m., Nov. 26, 1873, Susan

Nicholson, of Hamilton, Ontario.

1207. Mary Florence, b. Sept. 16, 1875.

654. ELIJAH ^
Elijah

^ David ^

Timothy^ Benjamin
^
Henrj,i m.

Oct. 14, 1845, Sarah Harris Mathewson, dau. Bucklin Mathewson,
of Lisbon, Conn. He graduated at Yale College in 1841

;
is an

M.D., practicing at South Canterbury, Conn.

1308. Sarah, b. Nov. 17, 1846; m., Oct. 6, 1870, Brooks Hadley, of Boston.

1209. Mary, b. Sept. 22, 1848; d. Sept. 22, 1849.

1210. Henry, b. July 24, 1850; graduated at Yale in 1874.

1211. David, b. July 26, 1852; d. Nov. 12, 1853.

1212. Hannah Buruham, h. May 18, 1855.

1213. Abram, b. Nov. 16, 1860.

1214. Lucy, b. April 23, 1863.

1215. Helen, b. Nov. 14, 1865.

655. GEORGE*^ Benjamin Benjamin^ Timothy
^
Benjamin

^

Henry,^ lately, it is said, resided in Norwich, Conn., as a laborer.

1216. Elisha.

1217. Helen.

1218. Mary.
1219. Emma.

677. DANIEL HOARD '

Till5^« Thaddeus ^

Henry* Henry
^

Henry
"^

Henry ,^ b. in Phillipston, Mass., March 19, 1825; m.,

September, 1855, at Savannah, Kate A. Philbrick.

1220. George I., b. 1857.

1221. Kate P., b. 1862.

1222. Daniel H., b. 1865.

1223. Nellie H., b. 1870.

He is, April 3, 1875, a general commission merchant, at 34 Pine

street. New York City.

679. LOAMMI" Tilly
*^ Thaddeus ^

Henry
*
Henry

^
Henry

2

Henry ,1 b. at Phillipston, Mass., May 23, 1819; m., July 6, 1813,
Louisa Arethusa, dau. Nathaniel Smith, of Phillipston, Mass., b.

Feb. 1, 1816. Drowned, June 17, 1851, in Trinity river, Cal.

1224. Sophia Earls, b. May, 1844, at Brighton, Mass.

1225. Loammi Hoard, b. July 24, 1846, at Brighton. Address: 31 Broomfield

street, Boston.

1226. Anna Rebecca, b- Nov. 1, 1848, at Brighton.
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695. THADDPXTS AUGUSTUS ^ Thaddeus*' Thaddeus^ Ileu-

ry
^

Henry
^
Henry

^
Henry ,^ b. in Brighton, Mass., Jan. 16, 1880 ;

m., Dec. 23, 1852, Harriet N. Edwards, of Berwick, Me. He
lives, 1875, at East Templeton, Worcester county, Mass.

1227. George Loammi, b. Dec. 25, 1853, at West Medford, Mass.
;
d. aged 2 hrs.

1228. George Edward, b. Dec. 7, 1854, iu Nashua, N. II.
;
d. Sept. 13, 1857.

1229. Sarah Ann, b. Oct. 15, 1856. iu Nashua, N. H.

1230. Harriet Frances, b. Sept. 23, 1858, iu Nashua, N. H.

1231. Elizabeth Champuey, b. Nov. 7, 1861, iu Nashua, N. H.

699. WILLIAM HENRY ^ Henry
« Thaddeus '

Henry
'

Henry
^

Henry
-
Henry ,1 b. Oct. 20, 1826. in Brighton, Mass., and settled

in Boston. He m., June 17, 1851, Mary Frances Augusta Chaffee,

b. in Boston, May 15, 1830, dau. Jonathan and Nancy Chaifee.

He became an importer and jobber of Avoolen goods in Boston in

1850; in that and commission dry goods until January, 1869, when
he withdrew from active business. He has been President of the

Boston Young Men's Christian Association since 1868, incorpo-
rated iu 1852, and a very leading Society: he has, since his

retirement from business, devoted his time and attention to it.

1239. Mary Chaffee, b. July 10, 1852, iu Brighton.

1240. Maria Josephine, b. Jan. 26, 1855.

1241. Harry Heath, b. Jan. 13, 1857, in Boston.

1242. Frank Fenuo, b. April 12, 1859.

1243. Fannie Aldrich, b. Dec. 24, 1860.

1244. William" Heury, b. Feb. 5, 1863.

1245. George Storer, b. June 16, 1866.

1246. Robert CoUyer, b. :\Iay 26, 1868.

1247. Richard Brackett, b. Feb. 18, 1873.

712. HENRY "

Life « Thaddeus '

Henry
'

Henry
^
Henry

2 Hen-

ry,^ b. in Brighton, Mass., Jan. 7, 1834; graduated at Yale College
in 1854, and at Harvard Law School in 1857. He m., Nov. 27,

1861, Harriet A., dau. John W. and Judith B. HoUis, of Brighton ;

she was b. Oct. 4, 1839. He settled in Boston as a lawyer ;
was a

Member of the Massachusetts House of Representatives in 1861,

and in 1874, Judge of the Municipal Court, in Brighton District.

1248. Dwight, b. May 1, 1863, at Brighton.

1249. Florence Louise, b. May 14, 1864, at Brighton.

718. J0THAM7 Nahum« Nahum^ Nahum* Isaac^ Henry^ Hen-

ry,^ b. Jan. 3, 1823; m. his cousin Olive, and in 1874, lives with

his family near Mount Ayr, Ringgold county, Iowa.
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1254. Hattie, b. iu New Sharon, ]\Ie.

1255. George.
1256. Ralph, h. at Simbury, 111. -

1257. Fanny, b. at Mount Ayr, Iowa.

721. CYRUS S." Nahum« Nahum ^ Nahum * Isaac ^

Henry
^

Henry/ b. in New Sharon, Me., March 2, 1842
; m., at Madison,

Wis., Emma 0. Bosto. (?)
He resides, 1875, in Clinton, Clinton

countv, Iowa.

1262. Orville G., b. Sept. 28, 1872.

1263. Alice M., b. Dec. 2, 1873.

730. ]^AHUM ' Seth « Nahum ^ Is^ahiim * Isaac =^

Henry
^
Henry i>

b. Aug. 16, 1825
; m., Jan. 20, 1857, Anne W. Conner, in Shasta,

Cal.; she was b. Sept. 13, 1831. He resides in Napa county, Cal.

1264. Albion E., b. April 6, 1858; d, May 12, 1858.

1265. George F., b. .July 4, 1859.

1266. Augustus H., b. March 6, 1861.

1267. Albert E., b. Jan. 23, 1864; d. April 27, 1864.

1268. Eddie Ramond, b. Sept. 22, 1866; d. Dec. 20, 1866.

1269. John William, b. March 18, 1869.

738. JOTHAM FRANCIS "

Jotham ^ Nahum ^ Nahum ' Isaac ^

Henry
2

Henry ,^ b. in 1829
;
lived in Minnesota from 1856 to 1860;

was a Member of the State Senate from 1858 to 1860. In 1860,

he removed to Cincinnati, Ohio, where he still (1875) resides as a

lawyer. He m., Dec. 20, 1864, Miss Clara A. Handy, dau. Robert.

1276. William Lloyd, b. Dec. 11, 1865.

1277. Charles Handy, b. Jan. 31, 1867.

1278. Frank Fletcher, b. March 9, 1870; d. June 29, 1870.

1279. Martha, b. March 19, 1872; d. March 22, 1872.

1280. Henry, b. Feb. 22, 1874; d. July 6, 1874.

756. ISAAC" Isaac "^ Isaac ^ Nahum* Isaac ^
Henry- Ilenry,^ b.

in Antrim, N. H., Feb. 23, 1826
; m., Feb. 24, 1859, at Dayton,

Ohio, Elizabeth Means, dau. Robert and Jane (Carr) Means, b.

Aug. 15, 1828, at Shippenburgh, Cumberland county, Penn. He

graduated"at Dartmouth College in 1849
;
was admitted to the bar

at Worcester, Mass., in 1853, and removed to Clinton, Clinton

county, Iowa, the same year, where he is a lawyer, August, 1875.

1284. Robert Rogers, b. Jan. 14, 1860.

1285. Sarah, b. Jan. 30, 1862.

1286. Frederick Russell, b. July 30, 1863.

1287. Helen, b. Jan. 23, 1866.

1288. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 31, 1868.

1289. Edith, b. June 30, 1870.
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700. JOim W." Isaac *^Isaac,^b. Dec. 23, 1833; m., Aug. 14,

1862, Mary Ann Carrier, of Antrim, N. H. Since 1860, he lias

resided in Xew York City, where he is a retail dry goods merchant.

1290. Isaac Fraukliu,^b. IVIay 9, 1863.

1291. Catharine Bertlia, h. Jan. 20, 1871.

1292. John Edward, b. Xov. (5, 1872; d. March 1, 1873.

762. ALBERT B.^saac^ Isaac,^'^ b. April 9, 1837, in Antrim,
X. H.; m., Jan. 1, 1870, Martha Eaton, and is now, 1875, living in

Brattleborough, Vt.

1293. George Albert, b. July, 1873.

763. BENJAMm POOL- Isaac ^
Isaac,^ b. in Antrim, K H.,

Oct. 18, 1838
; m., January, 1859, Caroline Cochrane. He is a

mason, living at Clinton, Iowa. •

1294. Minnie, b. June 24, 1872.

765. GEORGE DEXTER' Dexter^ Isaac'^ ITahum* Isaac ^ Hen-

ry
^
Henry ,i b. May 17, 1826

; m., Sept. 1, 1850, Sarah Maria Childs,

b. Aug. 16, 1827. He has been a merchant in Boston, Mass., since

1844, and is engaged in a successful business.

1295. Maria Louisa, b. Dec. 18, 1851; rmm.
1296. George Fred, b. Oct. 27, 1853; in business -with his father.

1297. Frances Caroline, b. Aug. 5, 1855; d. Jan. 16, 1857.

1298. Frances Florence, b. Feb. 10, 1859; d. Aug. 27, 1860.

1299. Frank Ward, b. Feb. 20, 1866; d. March 5, 1868.

766. WILLIAM PEABODY- Dexter ^^ Isaac '^ IS'ahumasaac ^

Henry
-2

Henry,! b. jn^o^. 29, 1828; m., Sept. 28, 1859, Rosita Ca-

lirg-es, of Lima, Peru, where he resides. He is engaged in mining.

1300. Caroline, b. Dec. 6, 1862.

1301. William, d. y.

1302. George, d. y.

768. LYMAK RIPLEY ' Dexter ^ Isaac ' Xahum * Isaac ^ Hen-

ry
-

Henry,i b. Xov. 19, 1836; m., March 27, 1859, Mary Jane

Stautfer, at Clinton, Kan. He was in the "Kansas" war; in the

late war, four years in the cavalry service. Xow, 1875, he lives at

Muncie, Delaware county, Ind.

1303. George Dexter, b. Dec. 15, 1859.

1304. Carrie Belle, b. Dec. 3, 1861.

1305. Abbie Florence, b. Oct. 10, 1865.

1306. Charles Lyman, b. Jan. 7, 1867.

44
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769. CHARLES ABBOTT" Dexter « Isaac ^ Is^ahum ^ Isaac »

Henry- Heury,^ b. Aug. 6, 1838; lives in Winchester, Mass.; m,,

Jan. 10, 1861, Esther Ellen Cole, b. Aug. 21, 1841 ; d. Sept. 23, 1874.

1308. Jessie, b. Aug. 7, 1863.

1309. Harry Dexter, b. Aug. 1-i, 1865.

1310. Esther Mabel, b. Dec. 11, 1867.

A merchant, living in Boston and its near vicinity since 1852 ;

now, 1875, living in Winchester, Mass.

815. CLARKE H.^ Joel "^ Isaac ^ Josiah* Isaac^ Henry
^

Henry ^

b. Feb. 27, 1802, and living, 1874, in Springfield, Penn., and had

five children, of whom five are living.

1311. Isaac C, of Illinois.

1312. George C, of Illinois.

1313. L—ana, of Illinois.

1314. Frank, of Spring-field, Penn.

1315. Mary, of Springfield, Penn.

828. CHARLES A." Stephen K.^ James ^ Ruel ^ James ^
Henry

2

Henry,! b. Dec. 23, 1827; m., Nov. 26, 1851, Lizzie T. Muucie.

1316. Edward Dexter, b. Sept. 7, 1854.

He lives, 1875, at Manchester, N. H.

829. NATHAN H.' Stephen K.*^ James ^ Ruel ^ James ^
Henry

2

Henry,! i^^ j^^]^^, 7^ i829 ; m., Nov. 16, 1864, Catharine E. Smith.

1317. Walter Stephen, b. March 8, 1856.

He lives, 1875, at Laconia, N. H.

842. EDWIN THOMAS 7 Edwin GJames,5b. July 9, 1832, in

Nashua, N. H.; m. I'**' Oct. 30, 1854, Mary L. Robinson, who d.

April 29, 1850.

1319. Clara L., b. April 20, 1856; d. May 29, 1859.

Edwin Thomas m. 2"^>' Oct. 16, 1861, Sarah C. Kendrick, b. Sept.

13, 1837. In March, 1880, they live in Manchester, N. H.

1320. Edwin R., b. Oct. 4, 1862.

1321. Emma L., b. Jan. 25, 1864.

1322. Thomas C, b July 26, 1865.

853. FITCH' Gordon « SamueP Samuel^ Samuel -^

Henry^ Hen-

ry ,! living, 1875, near Rockford, 111.; m. in Buflialo, N. Y.

1325. Charles.

1326. Julia.

And other children.





^ . /J^^^^^
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855. JAMES ' Gordon ^ Samuel ^ Samuel * Samuel ^
Heury

-

Henry ,^ living, 1875, in Onargo, III, and doing a large business.

He m. Eliza Thompson, of Riga^ X. Y.

1327. Mary.
1328. .James.

1329. Daughter, uniu. in 1875.

937. JOHX^ John'' Kufus,^ b. in Canterbury, Conn., June 25,

1811 ; m., 1830, Phebe Baker, dau. Burton Baker, of Xatick, town

of Warwick, Kent county, R. I.

1339. Johu Burton.

958. AUGUSTUS CARPENTER" eTonathan « Rufus -^ Isaac*

John 3
Benjamin- Henry ,1 b. in Salina, N. Y., Dec. 24, 1817. In

1837, he settled, in Oakhind county, Mich., teaching school and

studvins: law. He has remained in that county, and resides, 1880,

at Pontiac. In 1842, he commenced practice. From 1844 to

1846, he was a Member of the Legislature, and in 1853 and 1854,

Prosecuting Attorney. He has been a Democratic delegate to

the National Conventions of 1860, 1864 and 1868. He was a

Member of the Thirty-eighth Congress in 1862, and the candidate

of his party in 1864 and 1872. In 1875, he was elected Judge of

the Sixth Judicial District of Michigan, which position he fills

in 1878. As a speaker, he is forcible and convincing. Few men
are better versed in histoiy, or more ready with facts. At the

beginning of the late war, he thoroughly supported the Union

and the Government. In 1865, he was one of the few Democrats

who supported the amendment to the- Constitution abolishing

slavery. Although busy at the bar, and now on the bench, he

has found time to cultivate literature and j^sthetics. I am told

by a gentleman at the State capital, that Mr. Baldwin has a

library of seven thousand volumes, and one of the finest collec-

tions of paintings in Michigan. His home is a charming one.

He has always taken a lively interest in schools, and is the present

President of the Board of Education. He is also President of the

Pioneer Society, and of the Agricultural Society of his county.

He is, say those who know, a gentleman of genial humor, rare

tenderness, and now in full vigor, with much promise of further

usefulness. He m., Oct. 20, 1842, Miss Isabella Churchill, of

Bloomfield, Oakland county, still living.
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994. J OHI^ DAVIS ' Isaac « Thomas ° Isaac" John ^
Benjamin

^

Henry/ b. in Elmira, IST, Y., of which city he was a prominent
citizen. He m. Elizabeth Maxwell, of that city.

1340. James Scott, m. Miss Etta .Jones, of Tnimansburg, X. Y.

1341. Ellen Cooley, m. William W. Mucks, of Elmira, X. Y.

996. SUSAN" C.7 Isaac ^^ Thomas '^ Isaac* John ^
Benjamin

^

Henry ,^ m. James Skidmore Baldwin, of New York City.

1342. Alice, dead.

1343. William Skidmore, m. Miss Anna Birdsall, of New York Citj-.

1344. Isaac Dewitt, living in 1876, iinm.

1345. .John Augustas, living in 1876, uum.

1346. Frank, dead.

1347. Harry, dead.

1348. Herbert, dead.

999. THOMAS D.- Isaac" Thomas ^ Isaac" John^ Benjamin
^

Henry ,^
m. Miss Anna Read, of Greene, X. Y.

1350. Lola, dead.

1351. George.

1003. GORDOX W." Isaac ^ Thomas ^ Isaac " John ^
Benjamin

^

Henry ,^ b. in Elmira, jST. Y.; m. Miss Mary McDonald, of Elmira.

1352. Stephen McDonald.

1353. Isaac.

1354. Daughter, d. infant.

1053. BENJAMIX GEORGE "

George Peters "
Benjamin P.^

Benjamin" Benjamin,^ b. Feb. 17, 1847, in Bradford, Yt. He m..

May 20, 1869, Miss Ella E. Xott. In 1876, he is a dry goods mer-

chant in Hartford, Conn.

1355. Grace May, b. Xov. 2, 1871.

1356. Elsie Gross, b. Jan. &, 187-.

1058. EDWARD EVERETT - James W.« Benjamin P.^ b. Aug.
7, 1848. In 1873, of C. Wright & Co., lard refiners and oil manu-

facturers, of Boston. He m., Sept. 1, 1874, Caroline W. Prichard,
of Bradford, Yt.

1358. Bessie White, b. Aug. 6, 1875.

1068. JAMES W.7 Charles C. P." Benjamin P.,-^ b. April 3, 1850,

in Bradford, Yt. July 30, 1876, resides in Chatham, Buchanan

county, Iowa. He m., Dec. 21, 1872, Emma Richmond.

1361. Harry Pinckncy, b. Jan. 6, 1874.

They reside in Perry township.
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1082. ELEAZER" Ebcnezer'' Ebenezer^ Ebenezer^ Benjamins-
lb. in Fairlee, Vt., in 1818; in. Harriet Dana, dan. Joseph, of Xew
Haven, Huron county, Ohio, from Pomfret, Conn. She lives,

1877, in Green Springs, Seneca county, Ohio.

/ 1362. Marcus Dana, b. Sept. 26, 1852.

/ 1363. Frank Augu-stus, b. in 18o4 or 1855; graduated at Michigan University,

and in 1877. a lawyer at Fremont, Oliio.

1864:. Elsie M., in 1877, a young lady, living with her mother.

1365. Elizabeth, m. Harpel, and lives in Toledo.

1083. WILLIAM ' Ebenezer ^^

Ebenezer,'' lived and d. in Wood-

ville, Sandusky county, Ohio.

1366. Ebenezer. went to Lawrence, Kan., liis mother with him; he ism. and

has lost ch.

1367. Helen, m. Gorrel, of Lawrence, Kan.

1368. Virginia, m. Charles Taylor, and lives in Kansa.s.

. 1084. XELSON T.' Ebenezer/' Ebenezer,^ b. in Cortland county,
U. Y., July 15, 1820

;
lives in Woodville, Sandusky county, Ohio.;

m., Dec. 25, 1839, Catharine E. Boose, b. June 27, 1821, in Perry

county, Ohio. When live weeks old, he weighed live pounds and

two ounces, including clothing; in 1874, he weighed two hundred

and fortv-one and a half pounds.

1369. Warren, m. t^^uce, and in Minnesota.

1370. Philinda.

1371. Sarah.

1372. AYilliam, at the last knowledge of my informant, in Woodville.

He has had two other sons.

1136. HIRAM 7
Elijah'' Elijah

'^ DanieP Daniel,^ b. in Dover,

Vt., in 1801
;
m. 1**- Eloisa Ware, of Gilsum, K H.

1375. Jo.sephine M., m. Clinton O. Staples, and had four ch.
;
live in Butler,

^Montgomery county, 111.

1376. Ca.ssiusM., m. Adah Ellis, and have threi; ch. : Eddie E., Hirani Gus-

tavus, and a daughter, d.
}'.

1377. Adelaide V., m. Oscar Rice; lived in Montague, Mass.
;
has one ch., the

mother dj'ing at its birth.

Hiram, in 1877, lives in Xew Salem, Mass.

1138. MASON' Elijah •'Eriiah,M). in Dover, Vt.; m. Celinda

Whitney.
1379. Hiram E. H., b. Oct. 3, 1833; d. in the late war.

1380. Mary .Jane, b. March 2, 1836.

1381. Celinda K., b. .July .20, 1838.
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1382. Mason W., b. May 7, 1840.

1383. Heuiy J. C, b. Sept. 35, 1841. . ,

1384. Maudaua L. (twin), b. May 9, 1844.

1385. Margana L. (twin), b. May 9, 1844.

1386. Wesley B., b. April 5, 1846; d. in the late war.
^

1154. ASHER' Asher« Elijah-^ Daniel,^ b. May 15, 1836, f

Chittenango, K. Y.; m. Millia M. Burrows, b. June 10, 1842. In

Marcb, 1876, he resides at South street, St. Louis, Mo.

1387. Jidia M.. b. July 6, 1859; d. Jan. 26. 1862.

1388. Jennie Daney E., b. Dec. 12, 1863, at Rome, N. Y.

1389. Arthur W. S., b. Oct. 15, 1875, at South St. Louis.

1155. SYLVESTER C." Asher« Elijah
^ Daniel^ DaDie],^ b.May

17, 1839
;
in March, 1877, living in Rome, X. Y. He m. Annie

Jane Williamson, of Utica, N. Y. He was private and officer in

Rigg's Battery, 3d New York Artilleiw, in the late war, in many
battles, ending with marching into Richmond, April 3, 1865. He
in. Camille, b. Dec. 1, 1867.

1390. Cora Bell, b. April 20, 1870; d. June 9, 1870.

1391. Annie Jane, b. April 4, 1874; d. April 22, 1874.

His wife d. April 7, 1874, and he m. 2"'^'' Aug. 1, 1876, Lizzie

Maria Hoisted, dau. Warren and Eliza Mary Hoisted, of Bloss

Yale, Oneida county, X. Y.

1156. JAMES H.' Asher^ Elijah^' Daniel* Daniel,Mj. Aug. 4,

1842 : m. Jennie Sadler.

1392. Nellie, b. Xov. 4, 1869. .

1393.' Henry J., b. Oct. 6, 1875.

1157. SHUBAEL R.^ Shubacic Shubael,^ m. Calista ' Asenath «

Elijah
"^

(page 675) ; reside, in 1876, in Homer, X. Y.; and I am
indebted to Mrs. Calista for my information of this branch.

1394. Martha, b. May 26, 1847; m. Shure, and has two daughters.

1395. C. F., b. Aug. 24, 1851; of Lorain, Lorain county, Ohio, in 1876; he m.

March 28, 1871.

1396. George A., b. April 12, 1858, in Homer, X. Y.

11(39. GILBERT S." Alvin*^ Samueb^ Ebenezer^ Daniel,'- in 1875

residing in Chicago, at 199 East Madison street.

1397. Ida M., b. about 1859.

1398. Blanche E.
,
b. aboiit 1862.

1399. Alice M
,
b. about 1864.

1400. Ernest G.. b. about 1871.
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John Baldwin, of B^llerica, Massachusetts^

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. JOITX BALDWIX appears in Billerica, Mass., as early as

L655, He bad a grant of laud there in 1657, says Farmer. He
was probably one of the petitioners for land in Chelmsford in

1653, and perhaps was then with Henry, in Woburn. Many of

the petitioners were from Wobnrn. I have not been able to

identifv this amons; the many Johns. That he was probablv of

the Baldwins long resident in the adjoining edges of Buckingham-
shire and Hertfordshire, in England, appears from the tradition

of a very iutellii^ent o-reat grandson, that he came from Herts.

He seems to have been intimate with Henry, of AVoburu. He
married there a cousin of the wife of Henry; was, as we haye

suggested, likely there in 1653, when petitioner for Chelmsford,

but settled in Billerica, being between the towns of Chelmsford

and Woburn. When he drew his will, Henry witnessed it. It is

quite likely he was brother to Henry, but I know no proof. He
was probably too old to be John, born June 21, 1635, son of John,
of Dedham. It has been suggested that he may haye been John,

aged 21, and Mary, aged 20, who arriyed at Boston in 1656, in the

^'Speedwell;'' but this ]\Iary could not, of course, haye been his

wife. I do not think he was so likely to haye been of the "
Speed-

well
""

as the petitioner for Chelmsford in l653. His brother-in-law

Thomas also settled in Billerica. The Baldwins remainino;in Bil-

lerica write : "We always supposed he was the brother of Ilenr}-, of

Wobnrn." By tradition of his o-r. o-randson Beniamin^ Thomas "^

John- John,^ b. in 1743, he came from Hertfordshire about 1640.

Benjamin lived to be quite old, and his narrative was taken down
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ill 1828, and a copy is in my possession. As usual witli sucli nai'

ratives, he gives later names for the emigrants (Thonuis, Josepll

and Benjamin). The people of Jiillerica were troubled with Id

dians, and in 1675, were distributed in twelve garrisons ;
Johi

was in garrison number six, at James Patterson's, for four families\

He married Mary Kichardson,"- bapt. Nov. 17, 1638, dan. Thomasi
of Woburn, by his wife Mary, and cousin of Phebe, wife of Henry
Baldwin, of Woburn. He was made freeman in 1670, and died

in 1687. His will is dated Xov. 11, 1686, and to be found in

Boston. He is styled husbandman. He calls Mary his " now mar-

ryed" wife, and gives her the west end of his dwelling; to his son

John the east end. He leaves legacies to his daughters, which are

to be paid "in currant country pay, at currant country price, and

not as money, except my executors' pleas.'' The will was proved

May 28, 1688. It is witnessed hy Henry, of Woburn. It is sealed

with an anchor. His children, born in Billerica, were :

2. Mary, b. July 28, 1659; d. Aug. 1, 1659.

3. Mary, b. April 11, 1663; m., April 13, 1681, Henry .lefts, Jr., of Billerica.

She (1. April 22, 1703, autl he ni. 2"J. Hannah Hill. The name of her husband is

.spelled by Savage, Jefts, or Jefts. I have seen it also spelled .Tosts and Jeftes; in

the Avill of John it resembles Jefts. They had ch. : 3Iary, Sept. 23, 1683, and

Hannah, Sept. 10, 1685. Mr. Savage says the name appears in 2 Massachusetts

Historical Collection (2,162) as Sciffs—no doubt a misprint.

4. John, b. Sept. 25, 1665. +
5. Jonathan, b. Jan. 28, 1667. +
6. Susanna, b. May 14, 1670; d. Sept. 8, 1675.

7. Thomas, b. Marcli 26, 1672. +
8. Phebe, b. Feb. 7, 1675; d. March 24, 167|.

9. Susanna, b. April 14, 1677; m. Joseph Hill. He d. as Lieut. Hill, April 19,

1752, aged 79; she d. Jan. 17, 1758. Thej' lived in Billerica, and had ch. : Susanna,
Feb. 18, 170i; Elizabeth, Dec. 10, 1706; Jcseph, March 13, 170|; Mary, Dec. 6,

1710; Jane, Nov. 7, 1712; Ebenezer, .Jan. 11, 1714; John, April 18, 1716; Jonathan,

April 28, 1718; and Esther, Feb. 6, 172f ;
d. April 27, 1736.

10. Phebe, b. Feb. 7, 16^i

4. JOHX -
John,^ I), in Billerica, Mass., Sept. 25, 1665, and con-

tinued there until his death, April 6, 1736. By his father's will,

he got the homestead. He m. Sarah Heyward, of Concord, Feb.

5, 16||. She was no doubt the daughter of John Heyward, by his

second wife Sarah Simonds
; she d. Feb. 9, 1711. (Thus Farmer

and the Worcester Mss.) But an examination of Mr. Savage's
Book leaves it doubtful if she could be the daughter of John.
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11. Sarah, b. Dec. 28, IG'.lO.

13. ^lary, b. Dec. 16, l(i93; ni. I]ro\vn, and liad a dau. Mary, ami otlicr cli.

13. Judith, b. Jan. 20, l(39i>.

14. Thoma^^. b. March L"). 1691;.+

15. Kuth, b. Ai)ril 18, 1699; ni. Wynian.
16. John, b. Jan. 27, 1701; d. Sept. 10, 1701.

17. Elizabeth, b. Sept 21, 1702.

18. Abiirail, b. April 15, 1705; m. Tiiompson.
19. John, b. Jan. 21, 170.7; d. Oct. 24, 17:'.S. Ik- was :i Im^linndniaii.

">J0. William, b. Sept. 15, 1710. +

5. JONATIIAJST 2
John,i b. in Billerica, Mass., Jan. 28. 10(37;

111. Dec. 13, 1695, Mary French, perhaps the one b. April 30, 1670.

dau. William aad ^Slary (Lathrop, wid. John Stearns) French;

though Mr. Savage says she m. Xath^niel Dunkler. She was some
other and younger Mary. He continued in Billerica, where he d.

Feb 17, 178f. By his father's will, hie had lands near the line of
'' Woodburne." He was likely the^one of Rehoboth, a carpenter,
who bought land in Charlestown, in 1704.

21. Mary, b. Sept. 15, 1696.

22. Susanna, b. Dec. 9, 1698.

23. Jonathan, b. Feb. 21, 170^.+
24. Samuel, b. April 9, 1703; d. July 22, 1705.

25. Jcsiah, b. May 22, 1708. +

7. THOMAS 2
John,i b. in Billerica, Mass., March 20, 1672. He

remained there, and d. as Ensign Thomas, Dec. 12, 1747
;
his widow

Sarah, June 16, 1761. His will, dated Sept. 10, 1745, was proved
Feb. 8, 1747 (being 1748, new style).

26. Jolm, b. Nov. 10, 1699. +
27. Joseph, b. Sept. 14, 1702. +
28. Jacob, ,b. March 18, 170i.-i-

29. David, b. June 9, 1711. +
30. Samuel, b. April 12, 1713.

31. Jeremiah, b. Jan. 29, 1714; d. Aua". 3, 1741.

.32. Phebe, b. Jan. 19, 171|.
33. Benjamin, b. April 9, 1724. +

14. THOMAS 3 John -'

John,' b. in Billerica, March 15, 1694; he

m. Dorothy Kidder, apparently of that place. He settled in Mans-

field, Conn., where he was known as Lieut. Thomas, He d. there

in 17~, and his widow Doroth}- m. Simon Crosb}', of that place.
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43. Dorothy, b. Jan. 28, 1719; m. Jolm Farwell, of Mansfield, and had one

dau. and four sous.

44. Rachel, b. Oct. 7, 1721; d. 1739, in Mansfield.

45. Thomas, b. Feb. 22, 172|. +
46. Eleazer, b. March 11, 1721. +
47. Joseph, b. Oct. 20, 1728. +
48. Benjamin, b. Dec. 10, 1730; d. 1739, in ]\Iansfield.

49. Ephraim, b. June 5, 1733; m. in Mansfield, Jan. 4, 1757, Sarah Bingham,
dau. Nathaniel; had a son, d. aged 16, and two daus. m. and with ch., one of whom
may have been Sarah, b. April 13, 1759.

50. Asa, b. Dec. 22, 1734; m. Catharine Knight; settled in Dorset, Vt., it is

said, in 1776. He had three daus. m. and had ch. ;
one dau. d. aged 16 yrs., and a

.son d. y. He was a I'oyalist, and committed to Bennington jail. Dec. 12, 1777,

the Committee of Safety discharged him and others from whatever they may have

said relative to the dispute between Great Britain and this country, and he was

duly restored to his family and propei'ty.

51. William, b. in Mansfield, 1737 •

d. 1739.

52. Sarah, b. 1739; m. Joseph Locke, of Lexington, Mass.; had one dau. and

four sons.

53. Benjamin, b. 1743. +

- 20. WILLIAM ^^ John •^Jolin,ib. in Billerica, Sept. 15. ITKl

He continued there, and d. Dec. 21, 1762. He m., Sept. 23, 1741.

Mary Farmer, h. Aug. 26, 1721, dan. Oliver and Abigail (Johnson)
Farmer. He d. Dec.^21, 1762 ; she, Sept. 25, 1803.

54. Sarah, b. July 5, 1742; m. Frost, and in 180 r wn^ a widow.

55. John. b. Jan. 13, 174|.+
' *

o6. AVilliam, b. April 12, 1748. +
57. Thomas, b. Feb. 27, 1751; d. Jan. 12, 1796, anil liis brother Oliver was his

administrator; no ch. apparently.

58. Micah, b. Oct. 1, 1753; probably d. y.

59. Mary, b. April 15, 1756; d. 1805, unm.

60. Nahum. b. May 16, 1759. +
61. Oliver, b. Feb. 12, 1762; settled in Tewkesbury; and by his will, dated

1805, his property went to his brothers and sisters, and their ch.

23. JOXATHAN-^ Jonathan- John,M>. in Billerica, Feb. 21,

170^: he m. Jan. 19, 172f, Esther Farley, and had in Billerica :

62. .Joshua, b. .Jan. 4, 1727; d. the next day.

63. Ebeuezcr, b. June 11, 1728.

64. Abigail, b, Oct. 13, 1729; d. Oct. 20, 1729.

65. Esther, b. Feb. 7, 173".

66. Jonathan, b. April 7. 1733.

67. :Mary, b. May 16, 1735.

68. Samuel, b. Sept. 7, 1737. +

25. JOSIAH^ Jonathan •^John,ib. in Billerica, May 22, 1708;

he m. Susannah Dawes, Dec. 2, 1731, and settled in Tewkesbury,
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where he cl. before Jan. 18, 17'32, and his widow and two childrei

survived.

\

(59. .Josiiih, b. Sept. 14, 1733; d. y.

70. Joshua. -|-

71. Jesse. -(-

26. JOIIN^Thomas^ John,ib. in Billerica, Xov. 10, 1699
;
h

m. there, May 4, 1725, and had there the following children :

72. Kiithiiriue, b. Sept. 35, 1727.

73. Sarah, b. Aug. 27, 1729; d. Sept. 13, 1729.

74 John, b. Nov. 1, 1731.+
75. Jonas, 1). Oct. 29, 1734; d. Feb. 10, 1734.

76. Martha, b. Sept. 27, 1736; d. Dec. 7, 1736.

77. Joseph, b. Dec. 8, 1739; d. March 1, 17|i^.
78. .Jeremiah, b. .Jan. 13, 1741.; d. Feb. 17,4741..

79. Tamer, b. Oct. 13, 1743; d. Jan. 1, 1743, (O. S.)

27. JOSEPH 3 Thomas ^John,^ b. in Billerica, Sept. 14, 1702.

appears by his father's will that he had received before that (17

lands in Tovvnsend, and he had then also half his father's ri;

in " Harbors Farm," in Tovvnsend. Plis will, dated Jan. 2, 17

was presented April 4, 1748. He m. Thankful as a 2'"^ wife, ;

his first wife had children :

so. Jo.seph, b. about 1 729.4-

' 81. Ebenezer. Notwithstanding hi.s want of sight, I judge he m., as, Jun

1776, Mary is administrator of her hite husband, E., of Townscnd. She wa;

widow of John Hubbard, and had cli., Jolin and Hannah, bj' her former husl

No eh. b}' Ebenezer appear.

83. Thomas, b. about 1732. +
83. Daniel, called in one place liecord Da\'id, which seems from another r

to be the real name. In 1748, under 14.

84. Abel, b., perhaps, in Billerica. about 1736. His father was in Towi

Mass., in 1745. and d. there, 1748; and he returned to Billerica, where, .Jan.

1767, he m. Abigail French, of tliat i)lace. He is said by tradition to liave beei

Baptist minister of Fitchburg, Mass.. (listinguislK'd for rc^i<t,uu-c to a law requirii

people to attend the regvdar church.

85. Thankful.

The selectmen objected to the will, on the ground that one c

the children (Ebenezer) was from childhood deprived of his ey<

sight in a great measure, and had not sufficient provision. H
son Joseph was named his executor, but could not qualit

account of his age, until Dec. 10, 1750.
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28. JACOB 3 Thomas - Jolm/ b. in.Billerica, Mass., March 18,

170i. He had from his father hinds in Townsend, Mass., inckid-

ing the other half of his father's right at the Harbor, He, with

'lis brother, petitioned for their rights in Townsend, 1746. He
vas, I am satisiiecl, father of the following children in Townsend :

86. Mary, who d.
, leaving her property to the others.

87. Jacob. +
88. Isaac. +
89. Hauuah, m. Smith, and left ch.

90. Esther, m. Giles, and left ch.

91. Dinah, ni. Wilson.

93. Jonas.

Jacob is said by the descendants of Isaac to have settled in New

'Hampshire. He was a farmer, a member of the Congregational
'

urch, and an honest man,

^9. DAVID ^ Thomas- John,^ b. in Billerica, Mass., June 9,

.1, where he m. twice and had eleven children. He m. 1**' June

1737, Sarah Hill.
5

93. David, b. Jan. 18, 173|;
d. Feb. 13, 1T3|.

94. Sarah, b. Feb. 4, 17|||.; living, Dec. 23, 1755.

95. "Ursle," b. Jan. 10, 174^; d. Feb. 7, 174-1..

96. Deborah, 1). June 26, 1743; d. March 22, 1744.

97. Rizpah, b. Dec. 15, 1746; d. May 6, 1749.

98. Solomon, b. April 15, 1750; d. April 17, 1750.

[is Avife d. April 21, 1750, and he m. 2"*'' June 18, 1752, Kezia

net, of Lancaster, Mass.

99. Keziah, b. April 10, 1753.

100. Hannah, b. Nov. 19, 1754.

101. Abigail, b. Feb. 12, 1756.

103. David, b. Aug. 20, 1758.

103. Lucy, b. Sept. 11, 1760.

33. BENJAMIX^ Thomas '-

John,i b. in Billerica, April 9, 1724 ;

le settled in Tewkesbury, Mass. He m., April 2, 1747, Sarah

^ollard, of Billerica.

104. Iknijaniin, b, Dec. 24, 1747; d. Sept. 6, 1749.

105. Jeremiah, b. Jan. 23, 1749. +
106. Sarah, b. Aug. 1, 1751.

107. Elizabeth, b. Sept. 27, 1753.

108. Benjamin, b. Dec. 1, 1755. +
109. Solomon, b. Fel). 19, 1757; d. Jan. 21, 1758.

110. Rli,.,ln. b. .June 26, 1759.
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111. Patk-. b. Aug. 12. 1701; m. Nalmm Bnhhvin,-! s. William « Joliir-^ Jolui'i.

of JJillorica.

11-2. Rizpah, b. Sept. 10, 1763: m., .^larch 25, 1784, Edward Farmer, .'^. Edward,
of Billerica, b. Dec. 1, 1760. He d. Aug. 33, 1803; she, July 39, 1791.

113. Alice, b. ]May 14, 1766.

114. Olive, b. March 5, 1769.

Uf four soldiers luiiued Baldwin, in 1775, in Capt. Jonathan

Stickney's Company of Volunteers, in Col. Bridge's Kegimeut,
three were Benjamin, and his sons Jeremiah and Benjamin. This

Company w^as in the battle of Bunker Hill, and Asa Pollard, a

member of it, was the fir.st man killed.

45. THOMAS* Thomas ^ John ^
John,i b. in Billeriea, Mass.,

Feb. 22, 172f ;
he m. in Mansfield, Conn., Xov. 16, 1748, Deborah

Paddock, dau. Zachariah. He ra. 2"'^- Ruth Paddock. He settled

in Dorset, Vt., and went thence to South East, N. Y.

115. Deborah, b. 1729; m. Sear.s, of South East, Putnam county, N. Y., and

had a son Archibald, Avho d. at Erewster's Station, in that town, about 1814.

116. Bethiah, b. 1749; m. Col. Crane; lived in South East, and had many ch.,

of whom two are there now, 1876.

117. Elizabeth, b. 1754; m. Cro.sby, and had ch.

118. Thomas, b. 1758; no doubt, d. y.

119. Asa, d. unm.
130. David, b. 1761. +
''.il. Jerusha, m. Knox, and had ch.

133. Betsey, m. Cunningham, and had two sons, who, in 1876, are in St. Louis,

;Mo., and a dau., Catherine 11. Brown, in 1876, in Astoria, L. I.

133. Thomas, b. Aug. 16, l'?76, in South East.+

46. ELEAZER* Thomas 3
John,2b. in Billerica, Mass., March

11, 172^. He m., 1751, Elizabeth Wright, dau. of Ebenezer, of

Mansfield, Conn. He is said to have d. in Dorset, Vt. His chil-

dren were b. in Mansfield, Conn.

134. Thomas, b. 1753.

125. Zeruiah, b. 1754; m. Amos Field, of Mansfield.

126. Eleazer, b. 1756. +
127. Rhoda, b. Dec. 25, 1758'; m. .Jonas Huntington, of Mansfield. +
128. Sarah, b. 1761. •

139. Asa, b. 1764. +
130. Olive, b. 1766; d. 1767.

131. Olive, b. 1770.

132. Elizabeth, b. 1773; d. 1777.

47. JOSEPH * Thomas 3 John,2 b. in Billerica, Oct. 20, 1728.

He m. Nov. 16, 1757, in Mansfield, Conn., Elizabeth Porter, dau.
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of Lieut. John Porter. He d. there, though his sons accompauied
the great immigration of Baldwins to Dorset, Vt., about 1780.

183. Silas, b. Sept. 8, 1758.+

134. Elizabeth, b. 1761; m. Daniel Barnum, of Hinesburgli, Vt. Xo. ch.

135. Anna, b. 1764; m. Done (Doane?), of Mansfield, Conn., and had a dau. :

Orra.

136. Joseph, b. 1766. Settled in Cooperstown, N. Y.

137. Keturah, b. 1772; d. num.

138. Thomas, b. 1774. +
139. .John, b. 1774; went to Canada, it is said.*

53. BEJTJAMIN^ Thomas^ John,2 b. in Mansfield, Conn., in

1743. He settled in Dorset, Vt., in 1770, where he was a leading

man, and attained a great age. Hemmingway's "Vermont'' says
he had herculean strength, great business talent, enterprise and

success. He is the author of a Genealogical Narrative, before

referred to, several copies of which are among his descendants.

He had seven sons and seven daughters. The manuscript is dated

Sept. 16, 1829, and was Avritten by his gr. nephew Eleazer. He
was on that day eighty-five years and eleven months old. Benja-
min makes his gr. gr. grandfather Thomas emigrate from England
about 1640. It will be seen that the grandfather of that Thomas
was the emigrant, not far from 1640. It is very common, by
tradition, to place the emigration some generations too late.

J0HN,(1) thought to have been born in Connecticut, (Was he not No. 139 John ?) m. Marj- Jones, and

lived in Dumnierstown, Windham county, \"t., and moved at an early day to Jamaica, in the saiue county.

He had children :

John, d. leavin^^ no ch.

Levi, m. Bathsheba Fisher, of Brattleboro, Yt.,and had ch.: Levi, John, Benjamin, Ebenezer, Lucy,

Almond, Polly and Lurentha.

Asa.+
Relief.

Beda.

Polly.

Of these three da\is., one ni. Richard Kilburn, one Simeon Hayes, and one Abner Chapman, and settled

in Derby Plains, Union county, Ohio.

Sally, m. Moses Thayer, a large fanner in Jamaica, Vt.

ASA,(2) John,(l) m. Susana Smith, of Chesterfield, Cheshire county, X. H., and had ch.:

Asa, Jan. S, 1805
;
m. Rinda Spaulding.

Olive, Feb. 17, 1808; m. John Haynes, and had two ch.

Lucius, May, 1812 ;
m. Emeline Phillips, and has had twelve children.

Phinehas, Dec, 1815; m. Nov. 15, 1836, Lucy Miller, at Sheridan, Chautauijua county, X. Y. In 1875,

live in Spring Lake, Ottawa countj', Michigan. Is a botanic physician, weighing 233 pounds. Has ch.:

Phinehas O., b. May 26, 1838, at Arkwright, Chautauqua county, N. Y.; lost a thumb in the late war, and

indented a hand cultivator sold throughout the countrj'. Martha L., June 1, 1841, at Concord, Erie

county, Pa. Edson J., July IS, 1845, at Sheridan ;
and John E., Nov. 26, 1849, at Randolph, CattaraugTis

county, N. Y.

Phinehas has the uncommon tradition of eight brothers settled in Connecticut.
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Benjamin was born, as we liave seen, in 1743 ;
and we place some

reliance upon his tradition, that the family came from Hertford-

shire. He m. Ruth Paddock. I wish his Mss. gave the names of

his own children. He is said to have been a soldier in the devo-

lution. Mr. Charles Baldwin, of Dorset, refers to Mrs. Charles

Fields residing with her half-brother, Hon. R. B. Armstrong, of

Albion, ]Sr. Y., for information of "Uncle Ben's" family. He d.

in 1830, aged 86 \ his wife, "Aunt Ruth," d. aged 68. Her epi-

taph is :

"The tender parent, loving wife,

,
Tlie glory of domestic life;

The best of friends; her husband's pride;

The poor man's trust; her children's guide."

US. Guj'.+
149. Edmund. +
150. Benjamin, b. 1770, and d. 1772; said, on his tombstone, to be lirst buried

in Dorset.

151. Daughter, m. .Joseph Corbin, said to be of Rochester, N. Y.

153. Asa, went, it is said, to Rochester, N. Y. ;
another authority says to Wis-

consin. He lived to be old, and is said, by Michigan relatives, to have died a few

years ago.

153. Benjamin, d. in Quebec, unm.

154. Wiliiam.-i-

155. Deborah, m. Davis Beardsley, of Dorset, and had a dau. Mary.

156. Rachel, m. Nathan Crane, of Dorset, and had ch. : Baldwin, Philip.

Hiram, Rachel, Delia, Ruth and Lamson.

157. Sarah, m. Consider Hanks, and had ch. : Silas, Hira, Milla, Marilla and

Sarah.

158. Ruth, b. .June 15, 1787: m. Mosely Abcl.+

159. Thomas I\idder, b. about 1790. +
160. Laurena, ni. Philo Adams, of Huron, Ohio, and had ch.

161. Mary, m. George Choate, of Illinois.

.55. JOII]S^^ William =^

John,- b. in Billerica, Mass., Jan. 13,

174f. As John S"""' he m., March 7, 1769, Susannah Chaniberlin,

of Billerica. In 1805, his brother Oliver leaves property to the

several children of his deceased brother John, to wit: Rebecca,

Oliver and William. By a paper filed in Probate at East Cam-

bridge, it appears that these children, being all children of John,

were " now absent," and Jonathan P. Pollard was authorized to

act for them in partition.

162. Rebecca, b. April 8, 1770.

163. Oliver, (was he of Lancaster, 3Iass.,) m. Lucy Hoslcy, of Billerica, May
28, 1800.

164 WiUiam.-f
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56. WILLIAM 4 William ^
John,^ b. in Billerica, Mass., April ^

12, 1748. He m. Jan. 16, 1773, Siisaimah AVilsoii, who d. Sept. 14, ,^
1^73: and he m. 2"'i' May 20, 1777,'Susaiina Wilson, of the same V
place. If there is an error in giving the same name to the twoV
wives, it is an error of the Town Records. He 'was dead in 1805,

when his brother Oliver made his will. He was in the company
in the Revolution from Billerica, which fought at Bunker Hill.

165. William, s. "\Vm. aud Susannah, b. May 24, 1778;" d. before April, 1805.
~~

466. Thomas, b. Jan 26, 1780. Living, 1805.

167. Francis, b. March 21, 1782; d., no issue, 1805 to 1807.

1/38. Susannah, b. Sept, 1, 1784; d. before April, 1805.

169. John, b. Sept. 1, 1786. +
170. Sarah, b. Jan. 3, 1788.

171. Oliver, b. August, 1790; d. before April, 1805.

172. Henry, b. .Jan. 27, 1792; living in 1805.

173. Joshuii, b. Jan. 31, 1795; living, April, 1805. In August, 1817, then of

Charlestown, Mass., he complains of his late guardian.

60. N"AHUM* William 3
John,^ b. in Billerica, Mass., May 16,

1759
;
he m. Sept. 25, 1783, Patte Baldwin, dau. of Benjamin

-^

Thomas -
John,^ of Billerica. As early as 1808, James Abbot was

his administrator. In 1809, Luther French was guardian to his

children, Martha, Rizpah and Kahum, and in 1810, dower was set

to his widow "
Martha," (Patty.) He resided in Billerica.

174. Mary, b. April 4, 1784.

175. Patty (or Martha) b. June 27, 1789.

176. Rizpah, h. 3Iay 8, 1791.

177. Nahum, b. Xov. 10, 1793.

(i.^. SAMUEL * Jonathan ' Jonathan "'

John,^ b. in Billerica,

Mass., Sept. 7, 1737,, and remained there; he m., Dec. 10, 1754,

Elizabeth Hosley, who d. March 31, 1779, and he, Jan. 8, 1797.

178. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 12, 1775; m. Farmer; d, before her father, leaving ch. :

Samuel B. and Joseph.

179. Rachel, b. April 5, 1757; probably, d. without issue.

180. Phebe, b. Nov. 17, 1759; m. Thomas Craye, and both living in 1797.

70. JOSHUA* Josiah 3 Jonathan ,2 was of Tewkesbury, Mass.,

and known as Capt. Joshua. He had, according to the '' Stick-

ney Genealogy," at least

181. Davis, m. Anna Stickney, dau. Abraham, of Billerica, b. Jan. 22, 1766,

and hnd six eh. He was called, in Stickney, Lieutenant.
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182. Mary, m. James Stickiioy, s. Abraham, from Biilcrica, and b. in Tewkes-

bury, Nov. 31, 1777. James d. there, 1810. Children: (l)Mary, Aug. 28, 1803; m.

Amos Flint, of Ilillsboro, N. TI. (3) George, July 30, 1804 ; d. aged 3 yrs. (3) Clarissa,

Oct. 4, 1806; m. Ira Steel. (4) Alice, May 25, 1809; m. William C. Goss, of Pem-

bcrton, X. 11.

71. JESSE ' Josiah ^ Jonathan.^ Settled in Lyme, N. II. He
had children :

*

183. Ebcnezer. Settled in Reading, Mass., and in 1837 his estate went fo hiv

brothers (East Cambridge Probate).

184. Josiah.

185. Loammi.

74. JOIEN"* Johii^^ Thomas- John/ b. in Billerica, Mass., Nov.

1, 1731. He continued there at least until after 1776. He m.
Elizabeth.

186. John, b. March 3, 1759. +
187. Timothy, b. April 13, 1763; living, 1838.

188. Betty, b. July 37, 1763.

189. Joel, b. May 8, 1766. His will was dated Aug. 13, 1828, and lodged Jan.

11, 1830. He left no issue. He had a farm in "Wilton, N. H., which he directed

sold. He remembered manj- relatives.

190. Asa, b. Nov. 5, 1770; m., Feb. 11, 1795, Ruth Kidder; both of Eillerica,

191. Sarah, b. Jan. 5, 1776.

It may be presumed that some of these had children, as in 1828

Joel remembers the four children of John, and also Timothy,
Reuben, Loammi, Prudence, Rebecca Clark (whose heirs shall have

one share) ;
also Asa Marshall, Joel Marshall, John Marshall, Sally

Baldwin (whose heirs shall have one share), and Hannah Marshall—
all heirs of my sister Marshall. He gives to Joel all his lands in

Billerica,Wilmington and Tewkesbury, and Joel is also his executor.

Joel, Jr., of Billerica, and his wife Mar}^, had John Fry, b. March

i4, 1823; Joel, b. Aug. 24, 1824; Mary Ann, b. Dec. 4, 1826;

^My account of .Jesse and his brother is rather confused. A letter from Benjamin, son of a Loammi, saj-s:

Laommi, b. 1773; d. May, 1851. Was son of a Baldwin, who settled in Amherst, \. II.; that Jesse, a brother

of the Amherst settler, settled in Lyme, and had a iiimiber of sons : Josiah, Eben, Alfred and Loammi
;
that

the Loammi, b. 1773, m., in 1798, Sarah Swan, and had ch.:

Loammi, b. .July, 1799; d. July 11, 1874, unm., in Salem.

Sallie, b., ISOO, in Salem; m. 182.5, Gorham Burnham; d. at Gloucester, 1867.

Mary, b. in Salem, 1803; m., 1827, Israel Herrick.

Joseph, b. in Salem, 1805 ; d. there, 1867.

Benjamin, b. in Salem, 1807.

Emeline A., b. in Salem, 1812; m. James Clark.

Eben S., b., 1816, and il. there, 18()2; and left two sons: Eben Augustus, b. in Salem, Oct., 1849, and

living-, 1875, in Andover, Mas.s.; and William F., b. in Salem, 1853, living, 1875, in Salem.

Annie M., b. in Salem, 1819; m. Samuel Kemp, and living:, 1875, In Boston.

45
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Charlotte, b. June 18, 1830, d. July 14, 1882; Charles Henry, b.

Jan. 8, 1834, d. May 25, 1837; and William Henry, b. Jan. 14, 1838.

80. JOSEPH *

Joseph
^ Thomas,^ b. about 1729. His father was

of Townsend, Mass., and by tradition Joseph was of the same

place, and had children :

193. Joseph. +
193. Renbeu.+
194. David. +
195. Phinehas, d. in New York State, and left a family there.

196. Eloazer, drowned, it is said, in Concord river.

197. Hannah.

198. Polly.

199. Thomas, b. in Townsend, Mass., Nov. 10, 1768. +

82. THOMAS *

Joseph
3 Thomas,^ b. about 1732. His father,

b. in Billerica, was one of the petitioners for Townsend, Mass., in

1745, and d. there. In 1748, his uncle David, of Billerica, was his

guardian. He m., March 8, 1759, Abigail Pollard, of Billerica,

and had four children recorded to him in that town.

200. Isaac, b. May 23, 1760. +
301. Abigail, b. Sept. 23, 1761.

202. Abel, b. Jan. 22, 1764; the Family Record says Jan. 23.+
203. Zilpah, b. Oct. 3, 1767; m. Lake Coffeen. Or is it

304. Sally, m. Lake Coffeen, of Cavendish, brother of Emma and Susannah,
all ch. of Capt. John, a first settler there in 1773. Children: Sally and John.

He came, it is said, from Westford, Mass., to Cavendish, Vt., in

1774, where he d. in 1794, and his widow m. Ammi Andrews, and

d. in Amherst, N. H., aged 108. With him, to Cavendish, went

at least some of the children of his brother Joseph. He bought
his farm, of abont four hundred acres, in the north part of Cav-

endish, of John Coffeen, for £320 lawful money.

83. DAVID ^

Joseph
^
Thomas,'^ b. about 1734, probably in Bil-

lerica. His father settled in Townsend, and he in Pepperel, Mass.

His will, dated 1802, was proved May 2, 1824, by consent of heirs.

205. David. George H. can't find out about him.

306. Abiel.+

307. Abel. George H. says, three sons and two daus.
,
of whom one dau. is

living in 1876.

308. Abigail, m, Ellas Boutell.

309. Amy, after 1802 and before 1824, m. Hezekiali Wines, and had three sons,

of whom two are living in 1876.

210. Elizabeth, _m. Abijah Jewett.
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211. Hannah, m., after 1802 and before 1824, Thomas Holder.

212. Eliza (not in will), m. Thomas H. Bailey.

213. Lucy.
214. Silvia (not in will of 1802), m. Boutell.

He lived in Pepperel, near the Townsend line.

87. JACOB * Jacob ^
Thomas,- of Townsend, Mass., m., by tra-

dition, Persis Lewis. Had a brother Jonas and sons, as below.

In 1778, guardian was appointed for his children, as of Jacob, Jr.,

He m. June 29, 1760, Elizabeth Lewes, of Billerica.

215. Jacob, b. about 1760, and in 1778, of Dunstable. +
216. Elizabeth, b. about 1762.

217. Jesse, b. about 1764, and, in 1778, in Townsend. +
218. Molly.
219. Benjamin, b. Sept. 7, 1769. +
220. Persis.

221. Lydia.

All b. after after 1764. It is said that two of these sons settled

and d. in JetFrey, X. H.

88. ISAAC * Jacob ^
Thomag,^ b. probably in Townsend, Mass.;

m. Elizabeth Shaddock, and settled in Jeffrey, ^. H.

222. Jeremiah. +
223. Isaac, b. in Jeffrey, N. H., Oct. 12, 1763. +
224. Samuel. +
225. Daniel. +
226. Joel.+

227. Sarah, m. Ithamer Couch, and had ch. : (1) Deborah, m. and had no eh. ;

(2) Linda, d. unm. ; (3) Ludine, m. and had no ch. ; (4) Ithamer, d. unm.
; (5) Eliza-

beth d. unm.
; (6) Horace m. and had ch.

; (7) Cynthia m. and had ch.
; (8) Bishop d.

unm.
;
and (9) Siloam, d. unm.

When Isaac was some eight or nine years old, they moved to

Pepperel, Mass.; and when he was seventeen, they moved to

Halifax, Windham county, Vt.

105. JEREMIAH *
Benjamin

-^

Thomas,2 b. in Billerica, Mass.,

Jan. 23, 1749 ; m., April 11, 1780, Rebecca Tolman, of the same

place. He settled in Greenfield, X. H.

228. Jeremiah. +
. 229. James. +
230. Ziba.+

231. Eeuben.+
232. Solomon, removed to near Rochester, N. Y.

233. Rhoda, m. Campbell.
234. Rizpah, m. Campbell, brother of the above; both lived in Antrim, N. H.
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108. BENJAMIN 4
Benjamin

3
Tbomas,2b. in Billerica, Mass.,

Dec. 1, 1755, and continued there,- with perhaps also interests in

Townsend. He m., Sept. 12, 1784, Betty Davis, who survived

him. He d. intestate, and March 4, 1809, James Prescott was

appointed his administrator, his widow and only son Benjamin
J. declining.

335. Benjamin J.

120. DAVID 5 Thomas 3
Thomas,^ b. 1761, in Mansfield, Conn.

His father afterward lived in Dorset, Vt., and in South East, X. Y.

He m
, says George Boughton, Esq., of Ridgeway, Conn., Miss

Bull, dau. Dr. Bull, and had children, named below. His collat-

eral relations and Mr. Boughton say he moved to Illinois.

237. Epapliras m. Heba Broom.

238. Daughter, m. Morehouse.

239. Charlotte, m. Eli Read.

240. Sally, m. Legrand Doolittle.

241. Maria, m. Noah Bouton.

242. Betsey, m. M. Hawley.
243.- Jeannette, m. Miller, in Illinois.

244. Harriet, m. Eldred, in Pennsylvania.

123, THOMAS 5 Thomas 4
Thomas,^ b. in South East, N. Y.,

Aug. 16, 1776
;
he d. in 1868. He m. 1^*' Young; and 2"^,

Esther Fuller, of South East, who d. in 1864, aged 73. (Letter

S. J. Moore.)

248. Hart, d. infant.

249. Piatt, d. in South East, N. Y., in 1850, aged 46, leaving three ch., all

living in 1876.

250. Thomas, d. vuim.
, aged 33.

251. George, h. April, 1823; d. in 1832.

252. Tyler.+
253. Sophia, d. infant.

254. Susan, m. Van Winkle, of Brooklj'n, N. Y. ;
no ch.

255. .Jane, m. Alexander Ambler, of Bethel, Conn., in October, 1833, and

living in Bethel in 1876; had six ch., four m.

256. Mary, m., March, 1834, Clark Smith, of Salem, N. Y., and lives, in 1876,

in Leraysville, Bradford county, Penn.
;
had four sons and three daus.

257. Sarah J., b. 1825; m., in 1848, Capt. S. G. Moore, of South East, a sailor.

Her address, in 1876, was Brewster's Station, Putnam county, N. Y. Childreji:

George, in 1876, m., and a merchant at Brewster's Station; Kittie; and Albert.

126. ELEAZER5 Eleazer* Thomas,^ b. in Mansfield, Conn., in

1756. Alama H. says he had a son

258. AVilliam II., who had a sou William II., living in Canada, (Ottawa?)
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128. RIIODA^ Elcazer^ Thomas,^' b. in Mansfield, Conn., Dec.

25, 1758; m. Jonas Huntington, March 26, 1778, b. Aug. 10,1754,

a farmer, of Mansfield, where he d. Nov. 20, 1830
;
his wife, Oct.

16, 1825.

259. Sarah, b. Feb. :], 17T9; m, Dec. 28, 1800, Elisha Ilauks, of Bath, Steuben

couuty, N. Y.
,
aud had five dans.

260. Betsey, b. Feb. 28, 1781; m., Sept. 16, 1795, Josephus Denham, of Leba-

non, Ohio; liad one dau.

261. Eleazer, b. Aug. 23, 1783; d. December, 1790.

262. Asa, b. Aug. 25, 1785; d. unm. May, 1826.

263. Polly, b. Jan. 10, 1788; m., iu 1832, Stephen Bingham; d. 1852; uo ch.

264. Olive, b. Jan. 13, 1790; m. Hazard Johnson, of Nortli Mansfield; have

twelve cla.

265. John, b. May 10, 1792; d. unm. August, 1822.

266. Clarissa, b. March 5, 1794; m., Sept. 26, 1813, Christopher Re3^uolds, of

Mansfield. She d. 1860; had thirteen ch.

267. George, b. Aug. 1796; m. May 15, 1819, Anna Neally. Settled in Bath,

Steuben county, N. Y.

268. Marion, b. Feb. 9, 1799; m. Jan. 13, 1822, Lois Thompson. Lives, 1861.

in Truxtou, N. Y. Three ch.

269. Dwight, b. May 15, 1801
;
m. Nov. 26, 1823, Lucretia Starkweather, of N,

Mansfield. Six ch.

For further account, see Huntington Family Genealogy.

129.- ASA 5 Eleazer^ Thomas,3b. Jan. 25,1764, at Mansfield,

Conn. ' His father settled in Dorset, Vt. He m. at Hartford, N.

Y., Jan., 1787, Cloe Underhill, b. June 12, 1768. He resided in

Dorset. He d. July, 1827 ; she, 1842.

270. Semautha, b. Nov. 29, 1789.

271. Theodosia, b. July 25, 1791; m. Jabez Hawley, b. Oct. 21, 1786, in Man-

chester, Vt. They had a son William B. Hawley, b. at Manchester, Feb. 21, 1815,

Avho m. Jane S. Dinsmore, May 25, 1847. In 1877, they live in Westfield, Chautau-

qua county, N. Y., and have ch. : Florence B., Feb. 28, 1848; Grace D., Nov. 25,

1856, and Martha D., Oct. 2, 1859.

272. Jerusha, b. Dec. 5, 1793.

273. Olive, b. Nov. 17, 1795; d. Jan., 1863.

274. Augustine U., b. Sept. 6, 1797. +
275. Eleazer, b. Sept. 16, 1799. Lived in Sheldon N. Y., and had a family.

276. Asa, b. April 22, 1804.

277. Alpheus, b. Nov. 4, 1806. Lived in Sheldon, N. Y., and had a family;

d. Sept., 1865.

278. Louisa (twin), b. Sept. 22, 1808.

279. Lorette, b. Sept. 22, 1808.

280. George C, b. Sept., 26, 1810.

133. SILAS 5
Joseph

'
Thomas,^ b. Sept. 8, 1758, in Mansfield,

Conn. He m. Priscilla Gary, of ^lansfield, b. Jan. 2, 1760, and d.

May 2, 1802. He settled in Dorset, Vt., where he d. Jan. 10, 1837.
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281. Silas, d. y.

382. Lydia, b. Nov. 8, 1781; m. Nov.. 1801, Anson Parker. She d. March 24,

1861. Children: (1) Silas, in. Melissa Richardson, and lives in California; (2) Pame-

lia, m. Brown; (3) Eliza, m. Alanson Austin, and, in 1874, living in Rochester, 111.
;

(4) Laura, m. Owen "White
; (5) Amanda, m. Wheelock, and lives, 1874, in Hamburg,

N. y.

283. David C, b. July 7, 1783. +
284. Elizabeth, b. April 18; 1785; d. April 17, 1804.

285. Mary, b. June 24, 1787; she m. 1st, Feb. 20, 1821, Barsilla Morse, who d.

March 24, 1821. She m., as his 2nci wife, Nathaniel Vilas, April 10, 1833; she d.

Aug. 5, 1855; no ch.

286. Persis, b. Aug. 14, 1789; m., Feb. 27, 1812, John Matthews. She d. May
5, 1874. Children: (l)Alvira, d. y. ; (2)Almeda, m. Kellogg, of Canton, N. Y.,

(3) Priscilla, m. her cousin Hemau Matthews, of Canton
;
and (4) Cary, m. in Canton.

287. Sabrina, b. Dec. 15, 1791; m., 1st, November, 1821, Jacob Cheeseborough,
and had a dau. Sophronia, who m. Giles Catlin, of Canton. He d. March 28, 1813,

aged 25, vnd she m. 2nti, Feb. 27, 1814, James Livingston, and had ch. : Louisa, m.

Johnson of Canton; Lorain, m. Conkey, of Canton; Charlotte, m. Amasa Burns,

of Canton; Henrietta, m. ; Elizabeth and Loretta, in 1814, unm.
;
and Baldwin, m.

and living in Canton.

288. Joseph P., b. Aug. 11, 1794; d. April 2, 1795.

289. Silas, b. May 15, 1795. +
290. Anna, b. May 13, 1799; m., Jan. 11, 1819, Lucien S. Bobbins; he d. April

8, 1873, leaving an only ch. : Rev. Silas Wright Bobbins, b. Jan 12, 1827, at Dorset,

Vt. ;
he graduated at the "Wesloylan University, at Middletown, Conu. , in 1847

;
in

1850, he entered Yale Theological Seminary; in 1876, lie was stationed at East

Haddam, Conn., having been there since 1856; he m.. May 20, 1856, Lydia W.
Andrews, of Troy, N. Y., sister of Rev. E. G. Andrews, D.D. Children: Frederick

Wright, April 7, 1857; George Andrews, March 21, 1860; Florence; and Clara

Gertrude.

He m. 2"'^' Sarah Robbins, Sept. 11, 1801, at Hampton, Conn.,
who was b. March 11, 1773, and d. Aug. 25, 1835.

291. Joseph P., b. Feb. 9, 1801; d. July 21, 1812, while playing in a sawmill.

292. Ludofficus, b. Feb. 11, 1809; d. March, 1809.

293. Eliza, b. Sept. 11, 1811; m., Freeman Whitman, of Dorset, Yt. ;
d. 1874;

no ch. He d. 1838.

294. Sarah M., b. March 15, 1813; m. Hand; no ch.
; living, 1874.

295. Jane P., b. Sept. 21, 1815; d. Sept. 11, 1838.

138. THOMAS ^

Joseph
*
Thomas,^ b. 177-4, in Mansfield, Conn.,

and in childhood accompanied his father to Dorset, Vt. He m.

1«*' Polly Sanfrere, April 14, 1807, and 2"^^' Mary Saufrere. He d.

aged 80, July 4, 1854.

296. Joseph Porter, b. 1808. +
297. John Harris, b. 1810. +
298. George, b. 1812.+

299. Miranda, h. 1814; d. 1856; m., Oct. 2, 1845, Loren Bradford.
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300. Charles, b. 1816, of West Dorset, Vt. in.. Feb. 3, 1848. to Susan Jackson;
liad uo ch.

301. Lucieu, b. 1818. +
302. Silas, b. May 15, 1833. +
303. Aurora P., b. Jan. 8, 1826; m., Feb. 30, 1848, Daniel Beattie. In 1876,

she lives in Hampshire, Kane county, 111. Children: Thomas, May 16, 1850; Annie,

March 6, 1859; John, Dec. 19, 1861; and Charles, Sept. 23, 1864.'

304. Benjamin, b. 1838.4-

305. Austin C, b. 1831. +

His S"'! wife d. Sept. 20, 1862, aged m.

148. GUY CARLTON'S Benjamin^ Thomas,^ b. in Dorset, Vt.;

settled and d. in Ticonderoga, X. Y. He m. 1^*- Miss Martindale,-

of Dorset, and bad four daugbters, all b. in Dorset.

306. Harriet, m. James Griffin, and settled in Michigan, where she d., leaving
children.

307. Ruth, m. Gerrj- Harris, and living, in 1876, near Leavenworth, Kan,,

with five ch,, one of whom is Herman.

308. Pyra, m. Lemuel Wicker, of Ticonderoga, and had ch.

309. Olive, b. 1803; m. Tower, and living, in 1876, in Youngstown, Niagara

county, N. Y., with four or five ch., one of whom is Olive.

He m. 2"''- Olive Delano, dau. Columbus Delano.

310. Benjamin Harrison. +
311. Alanson Hovcy, b. Dec. 31, 1819.4-

313. William Guy. 4-

149. EDMUXD 5
Benjamin

*
Tbomas,3b. in Dorset, Vt.; be d.,

leaving four cbildren. He moved to Weston, N. Y.; tbence to

Wisconsin. He m. Sarab Tousley, of Dorset.

313. Benjailiin, settled about one mile east of Madison, Wis.

314. William, to Wisconsin.

315. Marion, to Wisconsin.

316. Guy, d. in Dorset, Yt.

317. Edmund, d. y.

318. Priscilla, d. y.

319. Ruth, d. y.

154. WILLIAM '"

Benjamin
*
Tbomas,^ b. in Dorset, Vt.; be m.

Betsey Collins, of Dorset, and settled in Rocbester.

320. George, is a cooper in Albion, Mich. ; m. and had three sons.

331. Mary, m. Joseph Corbin, of Rochester, N. Y., formerly a merchant; there

in 1875, and had ch. : Edward, George and Elizabeth.

323. Charles, b. 1834, in Dorset. 4-

333|. Benjamin, d. y.

323. Henry, of San Francisco, a contractor
;
m. and has two ch.

; wife dead.

334. Abby, in 1874, single, in Rochester.

325. Caroline, d. y.
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158. RUTH 5
Benjamin^ Thomas,3b. June 15, 1787, in Dorset,

Vt.; m., July 6, 1806, Mosely W. -Abel, b. Feb. 24, 1781, at Ben-

nington, Vt. She d. Aug. 6, 1851, at Dunkirk, N. Y.; he, Sept. 4,

1858. They lived at Dorset, Vt., and at Crown Point, Buffalo,

Fredonia and Dunkirk, jST. Y.

339. Minerva Pomeroy, b. Feb. 19, 1807; m. Col. Walter Smith, of Dunkirk.

She d. Feb. 25, 1855, and left live ch.

340. Benjamin, b. May 14, 1809; d. y.

341. Luciuda Bell, b. May 24, 1810; m., March, 1835, Nerval Bishop, .James-

town, N. Y. She d. Nov. 19, 1847, and left six ch.

342. Mary Ann Edwards, b. Nov. 24. 1812; m., Aug. 7, 1832, Rev. Timothy
Stillman, D.D., who graduated at Yale Gollcge in 1822. In 1858, living iuDuukirk

imd have six ch.

343. Thomas Baldwin, b. Sept. 1, 1815; m., September, 1846, Eliza Wells, of

Vermillion, Ohio; m. 2'>'i, iu Marietta, Iowa, where he lives in 1858, and has two ch.

344. Albert Henry, 1). Feb. 18, 1818; m., in 1843, Sophronia G. Bruen. In

1858, they had four ch., and live in Dunkirk.

345. George Mosely, b. Sept. 1, 1820; m., in 1845, Fanny Alston, and in 1858

had three ch.

346. Francis K., b. Dec. 25, 1822; d. July 4, 1823.

347. Frances L., b. Nov. 6, 1824; m. James B. Stearns, and in 1858, living in

La Salle, Iowa; has one ch. at least.

348. Caspar K., b. Nov. 27, 1827; m., Dec. 23, 1850, .Jane Williams; living iu

Dunkirk in 1858, and has one ch.

349. Clara K., b. Nov. 27, 1827, m., September, 1851, Thomas R. Frame, M.D.,
who d. in 1855, and she m. 2"''. in 1857, Marvin Blanchard, lawyer, of La Salle, 111. ;

there in 1858.

159. THOMAS K.5 Benjamin
^
Thomas,^ b. in Dorset, Yt., in

1790 ;
ra. Dorcas Green, dau. David and Yesta (Page) Green, from

Haverhill, Mass., to Rupert, Yt., and 2"*^' her sister Rachel.

350. Betsey, m. Grove Wolcot, and had five ch.

351. Moseley, m. Electa Gibbs, and had four ch. In 1876, he lived iu Onon-

daga, Mich.

352. Thomas. +
353. Ruth, m. Martin Sibley, and has three ch.

354. Grove, m. 1st. Rosman, 2nd, Willis, and 3rd, Montgomerj'; has three ch.

355. Aaron, m. Mary Haughton, and had a dau. Julia, Avho m. 31. Y. Mont-

gomery, a lawyer at Lansing, Mich.

356. Louisa, m. Dr. Woodruff; no ch.

357. Cyrus, m.
,
but had no ch.

358. Lorette, m. Is*. George Blackman ;
2nd, John Wilson; and 3rd, Willis; has

no children.

359. Disette (twin), unm.

360. Fxayette (twin), m. MeOwen; no ch.
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By a letter from George H, Greene, Esq., of Lansing, Mich., I

learn that he moved from Dorset to Onondaga, Mich., and d. in

1872, when he had lived there about thirty-five years.

164. WILLIAM ^ John ' William '' John ''

John,i b. in Billerica,

Mass. In 1805, he was living to take property from his uncle

Oliver; and in 1806, Thomas (likely his cousin) was appointed his

administrator. In 1807, his children were all minors.

361. Dorcas.

363. Sally.

363. Nancy.
364. Hauuali.

365. Joseph.

366. Josiah.

367. Oliver.

368. Julia.

169. JOHX 5 William MVilliam,=^ b. in Billerica, Mass., Sept. 1,

1786 ;
he m. Clarissa, and had in Billerica :

369. Sarah, b. June 29, 1811.

370. Clarissa, b. May 23, 1813; d. Oct. 22, 1814.

371. John, b. Jan. 25, 1815. +
372. Francis, b. June 18, 1817. +
373. Mary, b. Nov. 6, 1819.

374. Ellen, b. April 23, 1821 ;
d. Sept. 14, 1825.

375. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 19, 1824.

186. J0IIX5 John * John ^ Thomas ^
John,i b. in Billerica, Mass.,

March 3, 1759. In 1828, his heirs were :

380. John,

381. .James.

382. Sarah.

383. Susannah.

192. JOSEPHS Joseph
4

Joseph
3 Thomas ^

John,i b. in Town-

send, Mass.; settled in Cavendish, Vt., where he died. He m.

Elizabeth Danforth.

384. Joseph, b. Feb. 22, 1783. +
385. Abel, m. Pratt.

386. Polly, b. 1792; d. at Ludlow, Vt., Oct. 13. 1847, aged 55, and unm.

387. Aaron, d. in Sutton, Vt., and left ch. there.

193. RELTBEN ^

Joseph
*

Joseph,^ b. probably in Townsend,
Mass. His family went back to Billerica, and he is the Reuben

who appears by Billerica Records to have m. Xov. 13, 1787, Sarah
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Farmer, of Billerica, clan. Edward. The early death of hi's father

scattered the children. He d. May 13, 1807, and in 1808, his wife

was his administratrix (Cambridge Probate), leaving no estate.

388. Edward Farmer, b. April 5, 1788.

389. Sally, b. Aug. 6, 1790.

390. Rizpah, b. Jan. 8, 1794.

391. Almira, b. April 34, 1796.

393. Jonathan, b. April 7, 1798; in 1830, of TVoburn.

393. Hannah Farmer, b. July 13, 1800.

394. George, b. April [11, 1808; estate late of Concord, Mass., June 13, 1830,

to Jonathan, of Woburn, his brother, as administrator.

395. Mary, b. Feb. 32, 1806.

He was drowned in Concord river. May 13, 1807, leaving chil-

dren. His wife was b. Oct. 3, 1767.

194. DAVIDS Joseph* Joseph,=^ b. \^^ Townsend, Mass. He d.

in Cavendish, Vt. He m. Ruhama Davis, of Chelmsford, Mass.,
Jan. 12, 1792; he then resided in Billerica.

396. Thomas Davis.

397. Ruhama, b. 1799; living in New York.

398. Marj% b. abour 1797; m. Spaulding, and lives in Ludlow, Yt.

399. Betsey.

400. David, d. in Danvers, Mass.

401. Amos, d. in Danvers, Mass.

199. THOMAS 5
Joseph

*

Joseph,^ b. in Townsend, Mass., is^ov.

10, 1768. His father, by tradition, d. when he was fourteen, and
he went to live with his Uncle Isaac, in Cavendish, Yt. He m.

Elizabeth Davis, of Chelmsford, Mass., sister of Ruhama, Jan. 3,

1797, b. in Chelmsford, Mass., in 1775.

402. Thomas, b. Sept. 30, 1797. +
403. Roselinda, b. 1799; m. Silas Works; lives in Lowell. Yt , and has a large

family.

404. Sylvester, b. 1800; d. in Cavendish, unm.

405. Leonard, b. 1801
; living, 1874.

406. Asa, b. 1803. +
407. Ami Andrews, b. 1805

; living, in 1876, in Cavendish, Yt. ; has ch.

408. Eleazer, b. 1807; d. in Cavendish, unra.

409. Mary, b. 1811; m. Adams; has one dau.

410. Cornelia, b. 1815; m. Fullerton; d. June, 1876; left no ch.

200. ISAAC 5 Thomas *
Joseph,^ b. in Billerica, Mass., May 22,

1760; he settled and d. in Cavendish, Yt. He was a soldier at

West Point the day of Arnold's treason, and marched to Xew York
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wlien that city was evacuated. He m., June 13, 1782, Emma or

Annie CofFeen, dan. John and Susannah (Goldsmith) Coffeen, and
lived on his father's "

pitch," in Cavendish.

411. Enos, b. June 28, 1783.+
413. John Coflfceu, b. June 29, 1785; was a soldier in the war of 1812; m., 1813,

Lydia Warner; no ch.

418. Amy, b. :May 2, 1787; m. 1st, in 1804, Joseph Parker, and 2nd, Kendrick.+
414. Abigail, b. Aug. 19, 1789; m. in 1810, Dick Fleischman, and went South;

no ch.
; d. about 1862.

415. Susanna, b. April 15, 1791; m., in 1815, Eleazer Phelps; went West;
had two ch.

416. Isaac, b. March 20, 1793; went South to Georgia, and has never been

heard from.

417. Thomas, b. Feb. 13, 1797; m. in 1817, Sally Chandler, and d. in Potsdam,
N. Y. ;

had ch.

418. Pollard, b. February, 1799; went West.

419. Goldsmith, b. Jan. 13, 1804.4-

420. Elmira, b. April 13, 1806; m. Newton Putnam, and went to Indiana;

living, in 1876, at Moutpelier, Ind.

421. Zilpah, b. June 6, 1807; went South; m. John C. Huther (?) of St.

Augustine.

202. ABEL ^ Thomas* Joseph,^ b. in Billerica, Mass., Jan. 22 or

23, 1764
;
removed in childhood to Cavendish, Vt. He m. Susanna

CofFeen, sister of Emma, and d. on his father's old "
pitch," in

1813. She d. in Bangor, Me.

422. Abel.+
423. Su.sanna, m. Spauldiug, of Bangor, Me., and d. ; no issue.

424. Lydia, m. Daniel Kendall; they lived in Cavendish, Yt., and had ch. : (1)

Archibald; (2) Nancy, (3) Betsey, (4) Lydia, (5) Franklin, (6) Isaac, (7) Daniel, (8)0c-

tavia, (9) Susan, and (10) Lenora.

425. William C. +
426. Franklin. +
427. Clarissa, m. Kendall Putnam; they had a s. who d. aged lOyrs., and a

dau. m. Dr. Shall, of Montpelier, Ind., and had six ch.

428. Edward Pollard, b. Feb. 16, 1806. +

206. ABIEL 5 David "

Joseph,^ b. Jan. 21, 1776, in Townsend or

Pepperel, Mass.; he d. in Pepperel, Sept. 15, 1848. He m. Lucy
Gassett, who was b. Feb. 8, 1781, and d. Sept. 7, 1841.

431. Minot, b. Feb. 11, 1803; m. Sophronia Wilson, who d. 'Dec. 23, 1866,

aged 63. He and four ch. living in 1876. Has had two sons and three daus.

432. Eli, b. Aug. 10, 1804. +
433. Royal, b. May 14, 1806; d. Feb. 15, 1848. Hem. Mary Frank, and had

a son.

434. 3Iary, b. Nov. 11. 1807; m. William Wright. She d. Aug. 7, 1773. . She
had five daus. and seven sons.
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435. Levi, b. Sept. 5, 1809; he m. Mary Hinds, and d. Feb. 35, 1862, leaving
a son; he had also a dau., who is dead. .

436. James, b. March 10, 1811; he m. Catharine, and Avas living in 1876, and

had a s. and four daus.

437. Elbridge, b. Oct. 16, 1812; he m. Mary Fish and had a son.

438. Albert, b. July 5, 1814. +
439. Lydia, b. May 29, 1816; ni. Abel Babcock; has two s. and three daus.,

and all but one dau. living.

440. Finis, b. Sept. 1, 1818; m. Leonard Blood; has one s. living.

441. Alpha, b. June 5, 1820; m. Elizabeth Jones, and has one dau.

442. Henry, b. Aug. 21, 1823; living in 1876, unm.

215. JACOB 5 Jacob * Jacob ^ Thomas ^
John,i b. about 1760 ;

in

1778, of Dunstable, IsT. H. He has at least

443. Benjamin L., who lives In 1876, in Jeffrey, N. H. He m. Eosalinde, dau.

David and Eebecca French, and has ch., at least F. M., Feb. 11, 1842, (in 1876, of

Worcester, Mass., and m., in 1875, A. A. Johnson,) and a son living, in 1876, at

24 Brighton street, Charlestown District, Boston, Mass.

Jacob had eleven other children, whose names I cannot give,
although I have endeavored to find them out.

217. JESSE^ Jacob* Jacob 3 Thomas ^
John,i b. in Townsend,

Mass., about 1764; settled early in JeiFrey, ISTew Hampshire, He
m. Olive Ganet

;
lived in Jamaica, Vt.

- f

455. Lawsou, b. June 14, 1802, in Andover. +
456. Levi, living in 1876, in Illinois.

457. Jesse.

458. Silas. +
459. Benjamin. +
460. Lewis.

461. Rebecca.

219. BEI^JAMm 5 Jacob '
Jacob,^ b. in Townsend, Mass., Sept.

7, 1769. He went to Andover, Mass., and m., jSTov. 19, 1796,

Betsey Bates, of that place ;
she was b. in 1777, and d. Feb. 1,

1814. He d. in 1857.

462. Joshua Bates, b. Nov. 22, 1797. +
463. Nabby, b. May 6, 1799; in 1873, in Worcester, Vt.

464. Olive, b. 1801
;
d. Sept. 18, 1803.

465. Bradstreet, b. 1803; d. Aug. 8, 1827.

466. Benjamin, b. 1805; d. Dec^ 18, 1813.

467. Jacob, b. 1807; living in 1873, in Dubois, 111.

468. Eliza, b. 1809; d. July 8, 1872, in Worcester, Vt.

469. Joel Manning, b. 1812; m.
,
in 1845, Helen T. Nash, and removed to

Troy, N. Y. He d. Oct. 6, 1873. (See "'Nash Genealogy.")
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He m. 2"^^' Dec. 19, 1815, Miss Persis Whitman, b. in 1788.

470. Bcujarain Whitman, b. 1817; d. Sept. 2, 1818.

471. Orra, b. Aug. 29, 1818; d. .Jan. 7, 1819.

472. Horace D., b. Feb. 10, 1821. In 1873, at Manchester, Vt. ;
Postmaster at

Barnumsville, Bennington county, Yt.

473. Curtis, b. 1823. In 1873, in Manchester, Vt. ; H. D. .says in Middlefleld,

(Conn. •?)

222. JEKEMIAII ' Isaac *
Jacob,^ m. Betsey Giles, and d. in

Pomfret, IST. Y.

474. Betsey, m. Birge, and left ch.

475. James, d. unm.

476. Jeremiah; m. Mary Lewis, and d. at Fredonia, N. Y., leaving ch.

477. Hannah, m. Spink, and both d., leaving ch.

478. Esther, m. Lewis; both d., leaving ch.

479. Ebenezer, m. Borce
;
has ch.

480. Anna, d, single.

223. ISAAC s Isaac '
Jacob,-^ b. in Jeffrey, IST. H., Oct. 12, 1763 ;

lie m., September, 1785, Parthena Harris, b. in Preston, New Loht

don county, Conn., Jan. 9, 1708. He settled in Halifax, "Windham

county, Vt. He emigrated to Pomfret, Chautauqua county, N.Y.,

1812, and d. in Sheridan, N. Y.

481. Anna, d. infant.

482. Isaac, b. Feb. 18, 1788. +
483. YTilliam, b. May 31, 1791. +
484. Parthena, b. March 23, 1793;- m. Horace Clough.+
485. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 13, 1795; m. Frederick Bail. +
486. Jesse, b. Oct. 24, 1796. +
487. Harvey, b. June 10, 1798. +
488. Eachel,'b. March 26, 1800; m. Ebenezer Harris. +
489. Levi, b. Jan. 26, 1802. +
490. Hosea, b. Aug. 2, 1803.+
491. Lydia, b. Aug. 22, 1805; m., June 3, 1827, Samuel Otis; settled in Pomfret,

N. Y".
;
there April, 1877. They had a s. Harvey, m. Miller; have ch., and live in

New Y^ork City.

492. Newton, b. Aug. 16, 1807; m.. Aug. 21, 1831, Jane Tucker; has a dau.

Belinda and three sons, names unknown.

493. • Philomela, b. July 1, 1809; m., September, 1833, John Lyman, and has

had three ch. ,
who d. y.

494. Benjamin, b. Jan. 24, 1812. +

224. SAMUEL ^ Isaac *
Jacob,^ m. Sally Pierce, and d. at Laona,

]N^. Y.
495. Margaret, m. Monroe, and left ch.

496. Sally, m. Fuller, and left ch.

497. Samuel, m. and moved West.
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498. Pcrsis, m. Curtis, and had ch.

499. Polly, m. Franej', and has ch.

.500. Betsey, d. single.

.501. Luciuda, m. Bassett, and has ch.

.502. Allen, m. and has ch.

225. DAISTIEL^ Isaac* Jacob,^ m. Eunice Harris, and d. at La-

port e, Ind.

503. Abigail, m. Benton, and has ch.

504. Anna, m. Cook.

505. Daniel, m. Shellmidene ;
had ch.

,
and d. in Indiana.

506. Joel, m. McConnell, and moved West.

507. Eunice, d. single in Sheridan, N. Y.

His 1** wife died, and he m. 2"'*' and had

508. Rhoda, moved "West.

509. Westlake, moved West.

510. Reuben, moved West.

226. JOEL ^ Isaac *
Jacob,^ m. Polly Havens

;
settled and d. in

Springfield, Erie county, Penn.; there from Paulet, Vt. He had

ten children, seven living in 1874.

511. Clark 11., b. Feb. 27, 1802. +
512. James, in Indiana.

513. Isaac, in New York.

514. Polly.

-515. Relief.

516. Sarah.

517. Daughter.

One of the daughters lives in Oberlin, Ohio
;
the others in

Springfield, Penn.

228. JEREMIAH ^ Jeremiah *
Benjamin,

^ b. in Greenfield,

N. H.; settled in Hancock, N. H. He m. Esther Maynard, of

Hancock, K. H.

527. EliM.+
528. Jeremiah, b. in New Boston, Dec. 16, 1820.4-

529. David, living in New London, N. H., who m. 1st, Emily Whittaker, of

Hancock, and 2nd, Miriam Whitaker, of New London.

530. Enoch, m. Mary Ware, of Hancock, where they live in 1875.
,

531. Maria, m. William C. Nichols, of Winchenden, Mass.

He moved from New Boston to Greenfield, N. H,; thence to

Hancock, N. H., where he d. in 1826.

229. JAMES '- Jeremiah *
Benjamin

s Thomas ^
John,i b. in Bil-

lerica, Mass., or Greenfield, N. H. He lived in Hillsborough, N.Y.,
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and had two daughters. lie m., Dec. 8, 1814, Abigail Pollard, of

Greenfield, N. H.

532. Abby, b. Sept. 39, 1816; m., in 1844, E. Burnham, of Hillsborough, N. H.

Shed. March, 1858, and had ch. : (1) Josephine Maria, June, 1845; m ,
in 1865,

Gill Jones, of Calluso, Calluso county, Cal., now of Los Augelos, and three ch., of

of whom two are boys. (2) Abby Ann, 1850; m., in 1872, McDow. (3) Son, b.

about 1857.

533. Maria, b. Jan. 24, 1821
;
m. AlonzoFrans, of Mount Vernon, N. H., where

she lives in 1876, and has a dau. Addie M., b, Oct. 16, 1847, who m., in 1866, John

C. Dodge, of Goflstown, N. H.

230. ZIBA '" Jeremiah *
Benjamin,^ lived in Greenfield, N. H., as

a farmer. He m. twice, the 2"^ time a Holt
; by his 1^* wife, he had

534. Mary S.

535. Monroe.

536. Curtis.

537. Grovenor.

538. Reuben.

539. Eliza.

By his 2"*^ wife :

540. Maria.

541. Rhoda.

543. Augusta.

231. REUBEJT 5 Jeremiah *

Benjamin,^ lived in Brooklyn,K H.
He has been engaged in the milling trade and farming. He m.

Farley, of Hollis, :S". H.

543. Luke.

544. Lucy Ann.

252. TYLER6 Thomas 5
Thomas,* b. in South East, N.Y.; hem.

Sarah Jane Morris, and had children there.

548. Charles N.

549. Carrie E.

In 1874, they had separated, and he lived in Ottawa, Kan.

274. AUGUSTINE UNDERHILLc Asa^ Eleazer * Thomas ^

John- John,i b. at Dorset, Vt., Sept. 6, 1797; he d. Jan. 11, 1864.

He m. Hannah Hough, at Warsaw, N. Y., June 19, 1823.

554. Vincent W., b. at Sheldon, N. Y., Dec. 19, 1825.-}-

555. Augustine U., b. June 30, 1828; d. Feb. 21, 1830.

556. Jerusha F., b. at Westfield, N.Y., Dec. 5, 1830; m., January, 1854, George
A. Farusworth, and d. April 5, 1856.

557. Melvin D., b. June 27, 1835; of Westfield, N. Y., and unm. June, 1875.

558. Franklin, b. May 15, 1841 ; d. Sept. 11, 1841.
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His wife d. June 14, 1841, and he m. 2"<^' Asenath F. Bradley,
at Westiield, Is^. Y., Jan. 13, 1842.

559. Sarah M., b. Nov. 24, 1843.

560. Augustine U. (twin), b. April 25, 1845; d. .Jan. 19, 1869.

561. Eliza (twin), b. April 25, 1845.

562. Alpheus F., b. Nov. 20, 1846; d. April 5, 1874.

283. DAYID C.^ Silas ^
Joseph,* b. in Dorset, Vt., July 7, 1783 ;

he m., Feb. 12, 1809, Turnia Wilson, of Dorset, who d. Dee. 3,

1869, in her 82nd 3'ear. He settled in Canton, jST. Y.

568. Aurora P., b. March 21, 1811, in Canton; m. Eliphalet Farwell, of Dor-

set, Yt. Thej" had but one cli., William Wallace, who d. in his 4thyear.
569. Mosely W., b. April 30, 1812.

570. Almira, b. Sept. 6, 1815; m. William S. Dunton, of Dorset, Vt. ;
settled

in Belvidere, 111., and had ch. : ]Mary, Nclla and George.
571. Louisa, b. Oct. 12, 1817; m. Amos Richardson, of Manchester. Vt., and

had a dau. Florence Adele, b. in 1851, who d. in 1869.

572. Lorain (dau.), b. Feb. 6, 1822; unm. in 1874.

573. Henry D., b. December, 1824; m. Mary Hawlej', of Dorset, in 1849; no ch.

574. Clark, b. June, 1826. +
575. Harriet, b. July, 1831; m. Harmon A. Paddock, of Dorset, Vt., in 1853,

and has ch. : Henry, MjTon and Bell.

289. SILASe Silas s

Joseph,* b. May 15, 1795, in Dorset, Yt.

He and three sisters, it is said, settled in Canton, N. Y. He m.

Lydia Andrews, of Troy, N. Y. He m. perhaps 1***' Feb. 5, 1826,

Harriet Farwell, of Canton, who d. April 6, 1828.

588. Frederick.

589. George.
590. Florence..

591. Harriet, m. McCannon, of Chicago, 111., who d. one j-ear from marriage
to a day. Her mother d. the same year, and she returned to keep house for her

father, where she m. Sherman, and lives, in 1874, with her father.

593. Jane, m. Edward Perry, of Canton, and has a s. and dau.—all the gr. ch.

Silas has.

He is a lawyer, residing, in 1874, in Canton.

296. JOSEPH PORTER 6 Thomas '"

Joseph,* b. June 8, 1808, in

Dorset, Yt.; he settled in Glens Falls, Warren county, N. Y.

594. Ellen R., b. Aug. 8, 1832, in Glens Falls, N. Y.
;
m. Jesse R. Sanborn, of

Sandy Hill, Washington county, N. Y., in 1854; had one ch., Lillian, b. Oct. 11,

1860. Ellen R. d. Dec. 27, 1876, her father says; but as his letter was written in

July of that year, it was likely 1875. The family live, in 1876, in Watcrbury, Vt.

She was an artist of imusunl merit, in flower and fruit pieces.
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o95. Charles Wesley, b. July 16, 1834; in. Miss Elizabeth Wright, of Sandy
Hill, Washington county, N. Y., and in 1876 resided there.

596. Mary Helen, b. Aug. 30, 1836; m., June 15, 1869, J. M. Whitman, of

Sandy Hill, Washington county, N. Y. Children: Jesse S., Oct. 10, 1870; and

James M., July 4, 1874.

297. JOHX HARRIS « Thomas ^
Joseph," b. 1810, in Dorset, A^t.

He settled at Fort Ann, K Y. He m. July -31, 1831, Permelia

Rogers.
597. Porter, has a family, and lives in Dennison, Iowa, in 1876.

598. Wilbert, has a family, and lived in Illinois
;
in 1876, at Fort Ann, N. Y.

599. Daughter, m. and lives in Brooklyn, N. Y.

'

298. GEORGE « Thomas ^

Joseph,* b. in West Dorset, Yt., in

1812, and continued there. In 1876, had the following children,

all living there. He m., Sept. 27, 1840, Eliza Ann Amidown.
600. Daniel W.
601. Joseph.

602. Benjamin.
603. Permelia.

604. Maria, m.

301. LUCIEN6 Thomas 5

Joseph," b. in Dorset, Yt. 1818; he

m. and settled in Hampshire, 111. He m., Oct. 27, 1841, Maria

Lanfear.

605. Charles H. P., b. 1843.

606. Duane B. , b. 1849.

607. Ellen J., b. 1853.

608. Mary A., b. 1859.

302. SILAS 6 Thomas ^

Joseph," b. May 15, 1823, in Dorset, Yt.;

in 1876, resident in Hampshire, Kane county, 111. He m., Feb.

20, 1849, Miriam Olmsted.

609. Austin, b. March 7, 1850; d. Sept. 39, 1853.

610. Elizabeth Ann, b. April 37, 1853; m., Jan. 1, 1870, B. C. Dewitt, and has

ch. : Benjamin, June 4, 1871; and Lillian, Sept. 7, 1873.

611. MaryE., b. Sept. 30, 1865; d. Nov. 3, 1859.

613. Oscar, b. June 3, 1858; d. Nov. 19, 1859.

304. BEJSTJAMINf' Thomas 5

Joseph," b. 1818, in Dorset, Yt.;

settled in Hampshire, Kane county. 111., where he d. July 25, 1875,

leaving a wife and two or three small children.

617. Austin.

618. Marinda.

619. Mary.
630. Jenny.

46
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305. AUSTIN C.6 Thomas ^

Joseph," b. 1831, in Dorset, Yt.; he

m. and settled in 1857, in Rutland, Kane county, 111.; his wife is

dead, and he in Hampshire, 111., in 1876.

621. Duane, b. about 1858.

310. BENJAMIN" HARMOX^ Guy C.^ Benjamin,^ b. Nov. 3,

1814; living, in 1876, in Whitehall, Washington county, N.Y.;
m. Polly LandoD, and has one <lau. :

631. Eva, in 1846, uum.

311. ALANSON HOVEY" Guy C.^ Benjamin," b. Dec. 31,

1819; m, Melissa Prior, of Ticoiuleroga, N. Y., where his children

Avere born. In 1876, resident in Ottawa, Canada.

632. Catharine, m. .James Parr, of Ottawa, Ontario, and iu 1876 had four ch. :

Wilbur, Olive, Arthur and Frederick.

633. William. +
634. Harma, unm.

6.35. Pyra, m. James Notnian, of St. .Johns, N. B. ;
in 1876, had no ch.

He has large sawmills, known as the Chaudiere Sawmills, at

Ottawa.

312. WILLIAM G[JY« Guy C.s Benjamin," b. in Dorset, Yt.;

he m. Lncinda Rising, of Ticonderoga, N. Y., and living there

in 1876.

636. Charles, m. Sophia A. Cook, who is dead; no issue.

637. Orra (dau.)

638. Daughter.
639. William.

•322. CHARLES A.^ William ^

Benjamin," b. in Dorset, Yt., in

1824; he m., in 1854, Rosanna Kinney, of Sandusky, dau. Ran-

dolph Y. Kinney. In 1875, he resides in Toledo, Ohio.

643. Charles H., Ij. about 1855.

644. Hattie, b. about 1859.

645. Carrie, 1». about 1862.

646. Albert, b. about 1866.

352. THOMAS P.^ Thomas K.^ Benjamin," m. Irsnla Colema.i,
and living, in 1876, in Onondaga, Ingham county, Mich.

647. James Thomas, b. at Alabama, Genesee county, N. Y., Nov. 24, 1837. -f-

648. Martin, b. in Onondaga, Mich.

649. Son, dead.

650. Rachel, m. HarwM)od, of Onondaga.
651. Mary E., m. Harwood, of Onondaga.
652. Susan, m. Harwood, and is dead.
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371. J0im*5 John 5 William^ William ^ John 2
John,i b. in Bil-

lerica, Mass., Jan. 25, 1815
;
he m., September, 1836, Lucy Ann.

He had children in Billerica:

653. John Albert, b. Nov. 6, 1837.

654. Herbert Livingstou, b. Feb. 1, 1843; d. iinm. March 4, 1872.

He Nvas for a number of years Town Clerk of Billerica. In 1875,

he was of the firm of Baldwin, Walker & Co., in Chicao^o, engaged
in real estate loans, etc., and a very handsome pamphlet, with

a map of Chicago, issued by them, lies before me. (Southwest

corner Dearborn and Madison streets.)

372. FRAJ^CIS^ John 5
William,^ b. in Billerica, Mass., June

18, 1817, and in 1876 still residing there; he m. Rachel Ann.

655. Frauk Stanley, b. Oct. 26, 1841.

656. Ellen, b. Feb. 17, 1843.

657. Langdon Williams, b. April 13, 1845; d. Oct. 13, 1845.

658. Avira Gilbert, b. Sept 13, 1847.

381. JOSEPH 6
Joseph

^
Joseph

^

Joseph
^ Thomas 2

John,i b. in

Cavendish, Vt., Feb. 22, 1783 ; m., Dec. 8, 1808, Olive Peck, b.

Sept. 13, 1790, who d. ISoy. 8, 1848. He d. March 9, 1860.

659. Maria, b. Nov. 19, 1809; d. April 8, 1811.

660. Jefferson, b. April 12, 1812. +
661. Seloma, b. April 29, 1813; d. .Jan. 15, 1814.

662. Christopher, b. April 17. 1815; d. March 10, 1818.

663. Olivia, b. Jan. 8, 1817; m. Leonard Meads. +
664. Lindsey, b. March 9, 1821

;
d. Sept. 22, 1848.

665. Otis, b" Nov. 11, 1826. +
666. John H., b. May 8, 1834. d. Oct. 31, 1865.

402. THOMAS "^ Thomas ^

Joseph
'

(Eev.), b. in Cavendish, Vt.,

Sept. 30, 1797; m., Jan. 20, 1823, Abigail Pollard, b. March 25,

1797, in Plymouth, Vt. Licensed to preach, and commenced in

Peru, April, 1835. He settled in Plymouth, Vt., and is there in

1876.

668. Roweua Felt, b. Dec. 4, 1823; m. John Vance. In 1874, of Castroville,

Texas, and has six ch.

669. Mary Athelia, b. Aug. 10, 1826; d. March 16, 1832.

670. Thomas, b. April 24, 1829 ;
d. the same day.

671. Abigail Pollard, b. Sept. 9, 1830; d. Sept. 27, 1848.

672. Moses Pollard, b. Feb. 25, 1834; killed at Gettysburgh, July 2, 1863.

673. Edward Thomas, b. in Peru, Vt., March 5, 1836. +
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406. ASA<^ Thomas ^
Joseph,* b. in Cavendish, Yt., in 1803; he

d. in Lowell, Yt.

674. Fred W.,Jn 1876, a lawj-er in Barton, Vt.

675. Harriet N., m. William B. Dodge.

411. EX0S<5 Isaac 5 Thomas *
Joseph

^ Thomas ^
John,i b. in

Cavendish, Yt., June 28, 1783
;
he m. Lucy, dau. Aaron Parker, a

descendant of Abraham Parker, of Woburn, Mass., who m. Eose

"Whitlock in 1644, and removed to Chelmsford, Mass.

676. Austin, b. June 11, 1807.+

Lucy d. February, 1808. He m. 2"^'' at Albany, in 1810, Hannah
Bunnell removed to l^ewburgh in 1815, and had ch.

677. Elbridge Gerry. +
678. Harriet, m. John Bunnell, and lives, in 1875, in Rutherford Park, N. .J.

Children: George, Ida, Irene, Harry, Mark and Annie.

679. Anne, m. 1st, Charles Rackett, and 2nd,-Rev. William B. Ashley. +
680. Emma, m. James B. Ashley, brother of Rev. William; both are dead.

Their ch. are: Emma; AVilliam, dead; and Kate.

681. Enos.+
683. Henry, lived in Buffalo, N. Y..; m. and d. , leaving a dau. Emma.
683. Cornelia, unm.

He died in New York, in 1829.

413. AMY nsaac 5
Thomas,* b. May 2, 1787; she m., in 1804,

Joseph Parker, brother of the wife of Enos,

684. .losepli, a distinguished Baptist clei'gj'man, and the first to engage in the

establishment of colored schools in the South.

685. Lucy, m. White.

686. Lydia.
687. Harvey, a Baptist clergyman, it is said.

688. Florela, m. Mr. Tarbell, of Cavendish, Yt.

689. Sarah, m. Robert Fuller, an iron merchant in Boston.

She m. 2""^' Rev. Mr. Kendrick, who was a Baptist clergyman.
She is still living, in 1876, in Cambridge, Mass.

419. GOLDSMITH c Isaac 5
Thomas,* b. in Cavendish, Yt., Jan.

13, 1804.

690. Abel, b. in 1840; has a wife and three ch.
;
of Fort Wayne, lud.

691. Margaret, m. Briags.

693. Enos, of Worthington, Ohio.

422. ABEL'^AbeP Thomas,* b. in Cavendish, Yt.; m. Khoda
Plant. In 1836, he settled in Blackford county, Ind., with twenty
tamilies from Yermont. He died in 1839.
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693. Khoda, m. A. Berry, aud d. ; no issue.

694. :Martlieua, in. J. J. Cook. In 1876, in Carthage, Mo. Children, Maria,
Bates and Bessie.

695. Charles P. +
696. John C. +
697. Henr}' C, living, iu 1876, in Indiana, aud has ch., it is said.

698. Hortense.

699. Zada, m. Louis Cook; liad ch. : Charles, Josepli, Kate, Henry and Lucy.

He had eight chiUlrcn in all.

425. WILLIAM COFFEEX^'AbeP Thomas/ b. in Cavendish,

Vt., and d. there
;
he m. Eliza Lock.

710. Marion.

711. Minerva.

Both children living in 1876, in Potsdam, N. Y.

426. FRAXKLIN« Abel ^ Thomas/ in 1836, settled in Indiana;
he m. Mary Sanders.

713. Angellette.

718. I.saac.+

714. Marcella.

715. Minerva.

428. EDWARD POLLARD ^ AbeP Thomas,^ b. in Cavendish,

Yt, Feb. 16, 1806. May 9, 1827, he settled with his father in

Bangor, Me.; there as a merchant, in 1876. He m.. May 20, 1830,
Nancv W. Reed.

718. Louise Maria, m. Arad Thomp.son. of Bangor. Children: Louise and
Ernestine.

His wife died April 18, 1846, and he m., Oct. 13, 1846, Eliza A.

Rice.
719. Edward Pollard, b. Oct. 31, 1847; d. under 10 yrs.

720. AVilliam Franklin, b. April 11, 1849. +
721. Frederick G., b. Feb. 21, 1851; removed, iu 1851, to Allamonte, Florida,

where he has an orange grove. '^'-^

722. Ida Livingston, Dec. 10, 1852. d. under ten years.

723. Albert Augustus, Ij. June 6, 1855
;
d. under ten years.

724. Hattie Whittier, b. May 18, 1858.

432. ELI 6 Abiel ^ David * J oseph
^ Thomas ^

John,i b. in Town-
send, Mass., Ang. 10, 1804; he m. Polly Spaulding, who d. Sept.

10, 1839, aged 33, and he d. Sept. 7, 1833. In 1839, his children

were minors.

725. Edmund, dead.

726. Catharine.
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438. ALBERT^AbieP David ^b. July 5, 1814; lived in Ash-

ley, Mass., aud had at least a son. He m. 1^*- Olire Bailey; and

2"'*' Lucy March.

744. George H., June 3, 1874, of Townsend Harbor, "Mass.
;
a grocer.

By his l**wife he had two sons and two dau^^hters, one son and

one daughter living; by his 2"*^ wife, one son and two daughters,

of whom one daughter is living.

455. LAWSON « Jesse 5 Jacob 4 Jacob ^ Thomas ^
John,i b. in

Andover, June 14, 1802
;
m. Orpha Hazelton, b. Aug. 1, 1801. He

resides in Jamaica, Vt.

749. Henry B., b. Nov. 20, 1823, in Dcrry, Vt. ;
in 1875, of Townsend, Vt.

750. Calista, b. Aug. 5, 1824; in 1876, of Chester, Vt.

751. F B., b. April 1, 1826, in Arsilles, N. Y.+
752. Andrew, b. May 2, 1836, in Acton, Vt.

753. George, b. Jan. 6, 1844, in Acton, Vt. Children: Andrew and George.

In 1875, of Townsend, Vt.

754. Rodney.

Two of these children reside, in 1876, in Andover, and two in

Windham.

458. SILAS ^ Jesse ^ Jacob.*

755. Levi.

756. Louisa.

757. Mary.

459. BENJAMIN *5 Jesse ^ Jacob.* He resided in Andover,

(what State?)

758. Fernando.

759. Maria.

462. JOSHUA BATES 6
Benjamin

5
Jacob,M3. Nov. 22, 1897;

living, in 1874, in Weston, Windsor county, Vt.; m., in 1819,

Maria H. Farrcr, of Weston, b. in 1798.

760. Marj' Jane, b, in 1821
;
m. D. C. Hutchins, of Waterford, Penu.

, living

there in 1876, and has one son.

761. Julia Ann, b. in 1822; m. Rev. J. E. Forester, D.D., who, in 1876, was

resident in Newark, N. J. She d. in 1867, aud left a dau., who m. James Miller,

of Washington, D. C, and has a dau.

762. Elizabeth Bates, b. in 1824; m. l^t, Joseph B. Wing, of Boston. Mass.,

who d. in California, and she m. 2nd, William B. Bryant, in 1876, of Weston.

763. Pollv Wheeler, b. in 1827; d. in 1843.
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764. Naucj- IMariu, b. iu 1830; in. Joliu T. Bryant, of Weston, Vt., and in

1876, there with two sons.

764*. Wiuslow Wright, b. in 1834; d. iu 1852.

765. Anjrelia Polly, b. in 1842; mini, in 1876, in Waterford, Penn.

482. ISAAC « Isaac '^ Isaac ' Jacob -^ Thomas ^
John,i b. in Hali-

fax, Windham county, Vt., Feb, 18, 1788; m. Lucinda White, of

Pomfret, Chautauqua county, N. Y., where he had^ emigrated in

1812. He died in Pennsylvania.

766. Roxaua, m. Coe, and had eh.

767. Anna, lives in Pennsylvania, unm.

768. Henry, ni. and settled in Lansing, Mich.

769. Emeliue, m. Green, of Penusylvania, and has eh. living in 1876.

770. Lydia.
771. Amanda.

483. WILLIAM « Isaac ^
Isaac,* b. May 31, 1791, in Halifax, Vt.,

m., August, 1819, Amy Lewis, in Pomfret, Chautauqua county,
IS". Y. Both died in New York.

772. William C, m. Barnes, and has two ch. ; m. 2nd, White, and no cli.

773. Milton, m. and has ch.

774. Cordelia A., m. Woods, and has ch.

484. PARTHEXA « Isaac ^ Isaac * b. March 28, 1793
;
m. Horace

Clough ;
both d. in New York.

775. Esther lives, unm., in California.

776. Barclay D. T. , ra. Phelon
;
has one ch.

;
lives in California.

777. Lucy, m. Hawley ;
lives in New York, and has ch.

778. Luther, d. unm.

779. Maryette, lives in New York
;
m. Southwick, and has ch.

780. Helen m. Crouch
;
no ch.

781. Caspar, d. num.

485. ELIZABETH6IsaacUsaac,*b. in Halifax, Vt., Jan. 13,

1795 ;
moved to Pomfret, X. Y., in 1812

; m., January, 1814, Fred-

erick Bail; both d. in Ohio.

782. Parthena, m. Smith; d. in Nebraska, and left ch.

783. Sarah, m. Munroe, and lives in Ohio.

784. Eliza, m. Merwin, lives in Nebraska, and has ch.

785. William H. Harrison, m. and lives in Nebraska; has ch.

786. Maria, m. Rockwell; lives iu Nebraska; has ch.

787. Isaac, m. Sloan, and lives in Penusylvania, and has ch.

788. Clarissa.
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486. JESSE 6 Isaac "
Isaac,^ b. in Halifax, Vt., Oct. 24, 1796

;
he

moved to Pomfret, KY., iu 1812; m., Feb. 20, 1822, Martha Skift'.

He was living April 25, 1877.

789. Cornelia, m. Merrill; lives in New York, and has ch.

790. Phileua S., m. Miller; lives in New York, and has ch.

791. William Hudson, m. Edwards; lives in New York, and has ch.

793. Susan, m. Rich
;
lives in New York, and has ch.

793. Benjamin Franklin, m. Edwards; lives in New York, and has ch.

Martha d., and Jesse m. 2"'^' Jan. 1, 1835, Hannah Mumford.

794. Martha, d. unm.

795. Mary M., m. Hendrick; d. iu Texas, and left one ch.

796. H. Minerva, d. unm. '

797. Lucy, m. Reeves; lives in Oregon, and has ch.

487. HARVEY 6 Isaac ^
Isaac,^ b. in Halifax, Vt., June 10, 1798,

and moved to Pomfret, N. Y., in 1812
; m., in 1829, Filey Harris;

both d. in Kew York.

798. Albert, m. and lives in the West, and has ch.

799. Orville, d. unm.

800. Horace, d. iu New York, unm.

801. Minerva, d. unm.

802. William, d. unm.

803. Lucy, d. uum.

488. RACHEL « Isaac ^
Isaac,^ b. in Halifax, A^t., March 26,1800;

moved in 1812 to Pomfret, X. Y.; m., Oct. 22, 1820, Ebeuezer Har-

ris; he d. in Xew York. She is living, April 25, 1877.

804. Clarissa, m. Quigley, and had ch.
;
m. 2'h1, Wait, and has no ch.

805. Filey, m. Arnold, and has eh.
;
lives in Nebraska.

806. Olive, m. Jones, and had ch.
;
both dead.

807. Fidelia, m. Reed
;
no ch.

;
lives in Nebraska.

808. Lydia, m. Bryant; had ch. ; m. 2"d, and has ch.
;
lives in New York.

809. Emily, m. Robinson, and has ch.
;
lives in Minnesota.

810. Addison, m. Skinner, and had ch.
;
d. in New York.

811. Mary, m. Bu.sh, and had ch.
;
m. 2nd, C

;
has ch.

;
lives iu New York.

813. Manly, m. Gary, and has ch.
;
lives in New York.

489. LEVI 6 Isaac 5
Isaac,^ b. Jan. 26, 1802, in Halifax, Vt.; m.,

Oct. 23, 1831, Eliza Ann Putnam, and settled in Arkwright, Chau-

tauqua county, N. Y, She d. there, Nov. 10, 1863, and he m. 2'"^'

March 26, 1866, Eleanor B. Phelps. He held several offices, was

a leading man, and has a steel portrait in the History of that

county.
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813. Oliver T., went to Calit\)ruiii in his twentieth j'ear, where he m. Nancy

Wright, and lias ch.
;
lives in San Francisco.

814. L. Courtney, m. Saunders, and has ch.
;
lives in Arkwright, N. Y.

815. OrvillcD., m. Eglantine Dawley; no ch.
;
in 1877; amerchant in Fredonia,

N. Y. , and is my correspondent.

490. H0SEA<5 Isaac 5
Isaac/ b. in Halifax, Vt., Aug. 2, 1803

;
m.

Mariah Cristy, who d. live years after, and he ni. 2'"'' Freelove

Cristy. He is living, April 5, 1875.

817. Martha, m. Palmeter, and has ch.
;
lives in New York.

494. BENJAMIN'' Isaac ^
Isaac,'^ b. in Halifax, Vt., July 24,

1812
;
moved the same year to Pomfret, N. Y. He m. Amanda

Eaton, who d. leaving two daughters.

823. Marion, ui. Johnson, and has ch.
;
lives in New York.

824. Antoinette, m. Emery, and has one ch.
;
lives in New York.

He m. 2"J' Lydia Bull.

511. CLARK H.'^ Joel ^
Isaac,^ lives in Springtield, Erie county,,

Peun.; has had eight children, five living in 1875.

825. Isaac C, a merchant at Princeton, 111.

826. George C, in Illinois.

827. L .

828. Frank, of Springfield.

839. 3Iary, of Springfield.

527. ELI MAYNARD^ Jeremiah^ Jeremiah'' Benjamin^ Thom-

as ^
John,^ m. Betsey Jewett, b. in Temple, N. H., who d. June 8,

1868. He lived, in 1875, in Hancock, N. H.

830. Alice W., b. July 1, 1838; m., June 19, 1868, Otis Tuttle, of Hancock,

N. H, and d. August, 1872.

831. Algernon B., b. Oct. 9, 1840; in 1875, of Chicago. In April, 1875, a

lawyer of the firm of Ricaby, Baldwin & Hanna, of 122 La Salle street. He

graduated at Dartmouth College in 1865; m. May 7, 1873, Georgia N., dau. John

Moule, of Watertown, Wis.

832. Lizzie S., b. March 16, 1843; m. Charles W. Washburn, of Natiek, Mass.,

and in 1875 has a ch. Frederick B., b. July 19, 1871.

833. Frank H., b. May 7, 1848; resides, in 1874, in Keene, N. H., and unm^W.
f^^>

834. Nellie J., b. May 17, 1850; resides, in 1875, in Hancock, N. H., and unnA
,;

528. JEREMIAH« Jeremiah^ Jeremiah,^ b. Dec. 16, 1820, in

New Boston, N.H. (?)
His father dying when he was six years

old, he went to Greenfield to live with Mr. Burnham. On coming
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of age, he settled in Brookline, ]^. H., where he was living in

July, 1876. He m., April 6, 1843, Mary C. Bennett.

835. Child, d. infant.

836. Cliild, d. aged 1 yr.

His l^twife d. April 24, 1849, and he m. 2"^, Elizabeth F. Hall,

of Brookline.

837. Lizzie J., b. Feb. 9, 1853.

838. Ella M., b. Aug, 19, 1857.

554. YmCEiTT W.' Augustine LV Asa= Eleazer * Thomas ^^

John- John,^ b. Sept. 19, 1825, at Sheldon, Wyoming county,
N. Y.; settled in New York City in 1851, and there in 1880

;
a

hardware merchant at 213 Pearl street. He m., July 10, 1854,

Jennie G. Black.

843. IdaF., b. about 1857.

844. Child, d. y.

845. V. W., b. about 1865.

569. MOSELY W." David C.^ Silas,^ b. April 30, 1813 ; m., about

1834, Eliza W. Munstead. He d. Nov. 1, 1849, in Geneva, Wis.

847. Myron.
848. Elizabeth.

849. Duaue.

574. CLARK - David C.^ Silas,^ b. June, 1826
;
m. in 1851, Susan

Williams, of Danby, Yt. He settled in McPherson, McPherson

county, Kan.

854. Wilbur.

855. Henry.
856. Alice.

633. WILLIAM ^ Alanson H. ^ Guy C.,^ m. Mary Smith, of Ot-

tawa, Canada, where he resides in 1876.

871. Alanson.

872. Benjamin.

647. JAMES THOMAS" Thomas P." Thomas K.^ Benjamin
^

Thomas 3 John- John,^ b. at Alabama, Genessee county, N. Y.,

Nov. 24, 1837; m. in Spencer, Lucas county, Ohio, Dec. 3, 1865,

Miss Amelia J. Munson. In June, 1876, he lives in Toledo, Ohio.

He was in the 3rd Ohio Battery, in the war.

873. Frank Thomas, b. Dec. 28, 1866.

874. Fred W., b. Jan. 5, 1867.

875. Willie G., b. Feb. 25, 1871.

876. Robert M., b. May 20, 1873.
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660. JEFFERSON ^
Joseph'^ Joseph

^
Joseph

*
Joseph

'' ThoDi-

as-Johii,ib. iu Cavendish, Yt., April 12, 1812; m. Emeline E.

Morey, Dec. 28, 1835, who was b. May 14, 1817. He resides, iu

1874, in Ludlow, Vt.

877. Sardiue. b. Sept. 15, 1836; d. Sept. 6, 1844.

878. Alvah, b. Jan. 12, 1838; d. March 4, 1838.

879. Julia, b. Oct. 8, 1839.

He m. 2"J' July 11, 1842, Calista Rice, b. Feb. 15, 1815.

880. Ara A., b. Nov. 11, 1844; an artist.

He m. S'-'i' April 5, 1853, Eliza Sylvester, b. Nov. 15, 1828.

881. Nettie May, b. Jan. 5, 1864; d. Feb. 7, 1874.

882. Olive Jane, b. March 5, 1867.

663. OLIVIA' Joseph" Joseph,^ b. Jan. 8, 1817; m. Leonard

Meade.
883. Mary, b. Dec. 24, 1839.

884. Aaron, b. April 23, 1841; m., Aug. 31, 1868, Lizzie Cathcart.

885. Olive, b. May 9, 1842; d. Nov. 28, 1867.

886. Albert, b. Feb. 29, 1844; d. Oct. 23, 1873.

887. Henry Walter, b. July 16, 1849; d. Aug. 14, 1852.

888. Emma Jane, b. July 31, 1852; m., April 29, 187- Charles W. Kelly.

889. Frank, b. Oct. 3, 1855.

665. OTIS '

Joseph
«
Joseph,^ b. Nov. 11, 1826 ;

in 1873, residing

in Fitchville, Vt.

890. Charles Franklin, b. Aug. 19, 1853.

891. Bertha Elvira.

892. Eva Elvira, b. iu 1862; d. in 1863.

His wife Martha Elvira was b. June 6, 1835
;
d. May 10, 1871.

673. EDWARD THOMAS' Thomas <3 Thomas =
Joseph

* Jo-

seph
^ Thomas ^

John,i b. in Peru, Vt., March 5, 1836
;
m. May 7,

1860, Mary E. Bachellor, of South Reading, Mass. In July, 1876,

a hardware merchant in Clarksburg, "West Virginia.

893. Albert Edward, b. in Plymouth, Yt., Sept. 23, 1863.

894. Arthur, b. in Newton, Mass., May 20, 1866.

676. AUSTIN' Enos« Isaac -^ Thomas* Joseph
^ Thomas '- Johni-

b. June 11, 1807; he m., June 11, 1832, Julia C. Huyck, of Kings-

ton, N. Y. His father had a remarkable genius for mechanical

pursuits. He engaged in Albany, N. Y., with the first manufac-

ture of plows in the countiy; afterwards in New York. He was
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Vice President of the American Institute at its organization, but

died at the age of forty-one years.

Austin was a bright boy, apt in school, and soon skilled in his

father's business. He was in politics before he was of age. He
was brought to the front on the question of State prison labor

as affecting mechanical business, especially plane manufacturing.
A meeting having been called, Mr. M. L. Davis, the Secretary of

Aaron Burr, called upon him to speak. His eloquence carried the

meeting by storm, and he became, with no design on his part, the

leader of the movement in regard to State prison labor, and

looked to by the working-men of iS^ew York as a champion. He
was afterwards a frequent and eloquent political speaker. At an

anti-Jackson meeting in Masonic Hall, presided over by Philip

Hone, then Mayor of Xew York, he suggested that they should

reinstate the Whig principles of 1776, and instead of planting

hickory trees again, erect the old-fashioned liberty-poles. The

suficgestion was received with enthusiasm, and the name Whio:

adopted by the party. The first liberty pole was erected under

his care at the corner of Grand street and Broadway. His political

position was fine, but in 1837 he removod with the plane business

(which he carried on after the death of his father) to Middletown,
Conn. He was, under Harrison, for four years Collector of the

district
;
a Member of the Legislature, serving as Speaker.

In 1857, he resigned his position as President of the Baldwin

Tool Company, selling out his stock in it, and returned to J^ew

York, where he engaged in the Foreign Express and Exchange
business. He was, while in Connecticut, one of the four Baldwins

at various times nominated as Governor of that State, and one of

the three whose party did not get the most votes.

In early life he studied law, and had some experience in teach-

ing, and while teaching wrote a primary arithmetic which, though
over forty years old, is still in use. He has paid little attention to

politics since he returned to l^ew York, but is the pleasant, genial,

intelligent gentleman of the old and well-known, house of Austin

Baldwin & Companj^ 53 Broadway, still engaged in the Foreign

Express and Exchange business, and representing the State Steam-

ship Company.
895. Austin Parker, b. in 1834. +
896. Annie, b. in 1835; m. Edward T. Caswell. +
897. Radcliffc, b. in 1841; in business witli his father; he m. Paulina Micliel,

b, in Russia.
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677. ELBRIDGE GERRY" Enos^ i^^aac,'' d. about 1864, in New
York City. He m. Willielmina Bunn.

898. Elbridire, mim.

899. Emma Mary, m. and a widow.

900. Charles.

901. Ella, is m.

He was two 3'ears a Member of the Legislature of New York.

679. ANNE ' Enos« Isaac,^ m. 1«*' Cbarles Rackett.

907. Louise, m. Charles Upton, of Rochester; President of the First National

Bank. She has ch.

Her husband d., and she m. 2"-^' Rev. William B. Ashley, an

Episcopal clergyman, and in 1875, they live in Milwaukee, Wis.

908. Harry.
909. Jauie.

695. CHARLES R." Abel <^ Abel ,5 b. in Vermont; in 1876, he

resides in Jerome, Ind. Post Office address: Greenstown, Ind.

920. John Abel, in Grant County, Ind, Jan. 4, 1844. +
921. Hannali E., b. in Howard county, Ind., in 1846.

922. Rhoda S., b. in 1848: m. twice.

696. JOHN COFFEEN ' Abel «
Abel,^ b. in Cavendish, Vt., Dec.

13, 1821
;
in 1876, resident in Salem, Neb. He m., Jan. 8, 1846,

Rachel Wangh, who d. Nov. 21, 1859.

92:5. Winfield S., b. Oct. 23, 1846; of Clay Centre, Kansas.

924. .John C, b. Feb. 3, 1848; living, in 1876, in Texas.

925. Horace E., b. Dec. 15, 1849; living, in 1876, in Texas.

926. Helen M., b. Oct. 11, 1851; m. B, Simonton, of Falls City, Neb.

927. Isaac Clarence, b. Dec. 17, 1853; d. Feb. 4, 1861.

928. William Earnest, by May 9, 1855; lives, in 1876, at Clay Centre, Kan.

929. Charles F., b. Nov. 26, 1857; in 1876, of Falls City, Neb.

930. Abel J., b. March 14, 1861; in 1876, of Falls City. Neb.

931. Edward P., b. Dec. 21, 1862.

932. Henry Calvin, b. June 13, 1866.

933. Lewis E., b. Dec. 17, 1868.

713. ISAAC
"

Franklin '^ Abel
;
Mie m. Lucilia Rice; in 1876,

living in Montpelier, Ind.

939. Edward.

940. William.

941. Franklin.

942. Infant.
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720. WILLIAM FRAXKLIX^ Edward P.*^ Abel,^ b.in Bangor,

Me., April 11, 1849
;
in 1876, residing in Boston, and a member of

the firm of John B. Alley & Co., in the wholesale leather trade.

He m., Sept. 16, 1872, Annie Bartlett Norton.

945. Edward Arthur, b. May 7, 1874.

751. F B.' Lawson ^ Jesse ^ Jacob * Jacob ^ Thomas - John ^'

b. in Otselic, jS". Y., April 1, 1826; resides, in 1876, in Winhall,

Bennington connty, Vt.; m., June 25, 1846, Louisa Robinson.

946. Eliza, b. April 1, 1847.

Post Office : Bendville, Bennington county, Vt.

895. AUSTIN PARKERS Austin 7 Enos^saac 5 Thomas* Jo-

seph
^ Thomas- Jolin,^ b. in 1834; resides, in 1876, in New York,

and of the firm of Austin Baldwin & Co., 72 Broadway. He m.

Alice Bradford, of Providence, R. I., dau. Standish Bradford.

949. Staudish Bradford, b. in 1869.

950. Mana, b. iu 1870.

951. Child, b. in 1874.

896. ANNIE « Au.stin '

Enos," b. in 1835; m. Dr. Edward T.

Caswell, s. Rev. Alexis Caswell, President of Brown University,

Providence, R. I.

952. Julia Baldwin, b. in 1865.

953. Alexis, b. in 1867.

954. Edward Thompson, b. in 1868.

955. Annie B., b. in 1869.

956. Austin, ]). in 1872.

920. JOHN ABEL* Charles P.- Abel^ Abel ^ Thomas '

Joseph
*

Thomas"^ John,^ b. in Grant county, Ind., Jan. 4, 1844. He lived

in Howard county from the time he was two years old until 1870
;

lived then in Amboy, Miami- county, Ind. He m. S. J. Hunt of

Kokomo, in 1868.

957. Charles Phannel, b. .July 19, 1870.

958. Clarence A., b. May 18, 1872.



Francis Baldwin, of Chester County, Penn,,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. FRANCIS BALDWIN was a settler in the neighborhood
of West Chester county, Penn., as early as 1686. He was the

brother of John and Thomas, as appears by the will of John, of

Chester, who in 1731 left legacies to Thomas and John, sons of

his brother Francis. Francis was a miller, and died in Xew Castle

county in 1702, although he was a juror at Chester Court not

long before (July 19, 1700). In 1691, his father-in-law, Thomas

Colbourne, conveyed to him one hundred acres of land in Chester

Creek and in Chester. The will of his brother John leaves live

shillings each to "all my brother Francis Baldwin's children." I

know the names onlv of those named in the same will as legatees

of £10 each.

2. Thomas, may likely have been Thomas, Sen., of Kennet, in 1738. (See No.

7, further on.)

3. Johr.

His name apiiears. in Chester countv. as witness to deeds in

1691, 1697, 1699 and 1700. He received from Thomas Colbourne,
in 1691, a deed of one hundred acres in Chester. The considera-

tion was an annuity. In 1692, John Maddock conveyed fifty

acres in Nether Providence, "Nether Cutt," which he had pur-
chased of Francis Baldwin. In 1695, he received a record deed

from Thomas Colbourne of one hundred acres in Chester, which
next year he conveyed to Joseph Colbourne for £50. Letters of

administration were granted, Aug. 17, 1702, to his widow Cicely,

by the Register General, at Philadelphia, Mr. Cope thinks a

daughter
4. Ann, m. William Ford, of Bethel (now), Delaware county, Penn. Ford

was of Brandywine Hundred, Delaware county, in 17-45; he has known descend-

ants.
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I am not able to trace the sons of Francis. Further investiga-
tion in this line may perhaps succeed. Mr. Cope, whose use of

the word "
probably

"
has come to give me considerable confidence,

thinks a son or grandson—probably the last—was

5. FRANCIS ^
Francis,^ ofKennett

;
taxed there

;
unm.

in 1735 and 1740. My next list is in 1747, when he does not

appear. He was not a Quaker. He m., in 1746, Charity (Harlan),
w^idow of Joseph Hackney, of Kennett, who died intestate, leaving
six children: Sarah, Mary, Aaron, Charity, Joseph and John.

She was the daughter of Aaron and Sarah Harlan, married by a

"priest," and disowned in 1747. I do not know what children,

if any, she had by Francis, or where they went—perhaps to A^ir-

ginia. The Hackneys went to Frederick county. I must add as

probable grandchildren, William and Thomas next succeeding.

6. WILLIAM 3 -' Francis. ^ He must be, I think, one of

the two brothers, William and Thomas, who by tradition of their

descendants went from the vicinity of Chester to Virginia, and it

is said lived for a while in Philadelphia ; b., it is said, by one, in

1716, which is probably too early. William is said to have been

wounded at Brandywine, and to have been crippled by that acci-

dent. He ra., it is said, Anna Lucas.

8. "William, b. .July 5, 1770, in Berklej' count}', Va. +
9. Thomas, d. in Virginia; it is said he lived in Shepardstown, Va.

10. .John.

11. Benjamin. +

He m. 2"^' Jane Hedges, of Berkley county, Va.

12. Joseph, 1). in 1773.+

13. Kuel, b. in 1775; d. in childhood.

1-i. .Jonah, b. in 1777. +
15. Rebecca, b. in 1781; family all gone.
16. James R., b. in 1784.

17. Joshua, d. in Findlay, Hancock county, Ohio, and left a s. Abraham C.
;

in 1874, of Tiffin, Ohio.

7. THOMAS =^ -' Fraucis.i He must be, I think, the

Thomas who, with brother William, was by tradition from tlie

vicinity, and settled in Virginia; said to have lived in Philadelphia
for a while. Said to have m. Jane Simmons. He was not un-

likely, for a while, one of the Thomases of Kennett, where Francis

was. Feb., 1749, Thomas and wife Sarah, of Kennett, convey six
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acres, conveyed to them in 1738, when Thomas is called of Iven-

nett and Junior. But I cannot identify tlie several Thomases.

18. William, d. a young man.

19. Rachel, m. Wright.

20. Anna, m. Wright.
21. Thomas, lived and d., it is said, on the homestead near Gettj'sburgh, Penn.

He was killed by the fall of a tree, and left one or more daus., one of whom m.

Morisou, of that vicinity.

22. Jane, m. Cox
;
he settled at Lancaster, Ohio, and had ch. : Thomas and

William.

23. Hannah.

24. John, lived and d. near Lancaster, Ohio.

25. Francis, b. in 1769. +
26. Samuel, b. in 1771. +
27. James, b. in 1773. +

8. WILLIAM MVilliam =5 2
Francis,^ b. July 5,1770, in

Berkley county, Va. By tradition, his father was from near Phil-

adelphia. He m. Ann Lucas, aunt to Robert Lucas. He had the

following sons and three daughters. He d. in McLean county,

111.. Feb. 1, 1838.

28. William. +
29. Thomas, lived and d. in Franklin county, Ga.

30. John, lived and d. in Cape Girardeau, Mo., and had many ch.

31. Lucas. 4-

32. Edward. +
33. Elizabeth, m. William Getson.

11. BENJAMIN MVilliam 3 ^ Francis.^ It is said he was

in the Revolutionary war. He must have been very young, and

the war near its close; yet he may have been the oldest and William

the youngest. He d. in Warren county, Ohio, and had descend-

ants, among whom was William, of Blanchester. C. H., of Chicago,

gives him a grandson Joseph, at Lancaster, Ohio.

12. JOSEPH * William ^ John 2
Francis,^ b. in 1873, in Berkley

county, Va.; m. Elizabeth Wilson, and removed at an early day
thence to Champaign county, Ohio.

35. William, d.
;
had no family. It is said by his nephew that he became a

merchant in New York, of a prominent house.

36. James, dead; no family left.

37. Jonah, d. y.

38. Rebecca, d.
;
had ch.

;
all dead.

89. Samuel Vance. +
40. Joshua, d., and ch. dead.

41. John Wilson. +
42. Jane.

47
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14. JONAH* William,^ b. in Berkley county, Va.-, in 1777; he
settled in Springfield, Ohio. He m. 1**' Sarah Scott, of that place.

43. Jane Hedges; iu 1875, Mrs. M. D. Moore, of Cynthiana, Ky.
44. Naucy E., iu 1875, Mrs. Josephus Perrin, of Lick Ruu, Ky.
45. Jcseph, dead, and his widow E. C. in Springfield.

He m. 2"'^' Amelia jS'eedham, dan. of Dr. W. A. ISTeedham, of

Springfield.

46. Sarah A., in 1875, wife of J. A Castnell, of Springfield.

47. Mar}', iu 1875, num. in Springfield.

48. Minerva, m. Rev. J. T. Barr, of Troy, Ohio.

49. Heury. +
50. Elizabeth, m. W. S. Van Meter, of Horr Post Office, Ohio.

25. FKANCIS * Thomas,^ b. in 1769 ;
born and lived, it is said,

in Berkley county, Ya.; m. there, and when he had children grown,
went to Georgia, where the youngest w^as b. at Milledgeville. My
fullest account of him is from his grandson C. H., of Chicago.

55. Hiram, -r

56. Rebecca, m. Dr. Joel Casey, and moved to Hardin county, Tenu., near

Savannah; has no ch.
; living now in 1877.

57. Mary, m. Mr. Moody, aud settled in Alabama or Tennessee, near the line

of the two States; no ch. living in 1877.

58. Sarah, m. Jonas AVhittaker ;
lived and d. in "Warren county, Ohio.

59. Elizabeth, m. Samuel Nixon; lived and d. iu Lebanon, Warren coonty, O.

60. Frances, m. William Fish; lived and d. in Troy, Franklin county, Ohio,

and it is said, in 1876, has two ch. living West.

61. Nancy, m. William Seaman, or Leaman; moved to Savannah, Tenn.
;
m.

3nd> Mr. Pearson, aud d. in 1865, on her farm, near that place. It is said she left

a gr. s. William there.

63. Thomas Francis. -f-

When the last w^as from three to five years old (after 1805 or

1806), it is said, all but Mary or Rebecca moved to "Warren county,
Ohio.

26. SAMUEL* Thomas,^ b. in 1771
;
settled in Mason county,

Kentucky.
63. Rebecca, d. y.

64. Margaret, m. ]\Ir. Bragg.

65. Jane, m. William Paj'uts, of Maysville, Ky.
66. Charles, m. Miss Bragg, and lives, in 1876, near Palmyra, Mo.

27. JAMES* Thomas,^ b. in 1773; born and raised in Pennsyl-
vania

;
settled in Mason county, Ky.; there m. Miss Sarah Harris ;

d. in Guernsey, Logan county, Ky. She was from xsTewburyport,

Mass.
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67. William.+
68. James Harris. +
69. Thomas, in 1875, in Colorado, num.

70. Edward, d. y.

71. John, d. y.

72. Sarah, d. a young lady, num.

73. Abigail Jane, m. Edward Webb, a lawyer of St. Paul, Minn., and has had

ch. : William, dead
;
and Sarah.

28. WILLIAM ^ William ' William ^ 2
Francis,^ d. in

McLean county, 111.; m. in Franklin county, Ga., Mary Denman.
He moved, it is said, when eighteen, to Hamilton county, Ohio.

74. William, dead.

75. Closes, b. in 1798. +
76. John, b. Aug. 1, 1801, in Georgia; d. March 1, 1853, in McLean county,

111. He preached Avithout charge ten years. He left no ch., but his widow lives,

in 1876, in Littleville, McLean county. He was a Baptist.

77. James, b. Aug. 7, 1806, in Butler county, Ohio. +
78. Benjamin L., last heard of, at the beginning of the late war, in West

Bateman, La.

79. Lebrun (son), d. February, 1857. He was a Baptist minister; since 1849,

in California.

80. Arata (son), d. in Mason count}-, 111., Feb. 28, 1867.

81. LUCAS ^ William *
William,=^ settled and died in Ladogia,

Montgomery county, Ind., leaving a large family, which moved to

Davis county. Mo.; among them are :

81. William.

82. Simeon, a Baptist clergyman.
83. Benjamin L., a machinist.

32. EDWARDS William^ William,3d. j^ Qhio, leaving three

sons
; thought, in 1876, to be in Kansas.

84. David.

85. Edward.

86. Thomas.

39. SAMUEL VANCE ^
Joseph

*
William,^ ni. Catharine Van

Meter. He lived and d. in Urbana, Ohio
;
a lawyer. She lives there

in 1875. .He is always called Judge, but my scanty information

does not tell me of what Court.

87. Joseph, b. Jan. 11, 1834. +
88. Caroline.

89. John, d. from wounds received at the battle of Port Republic, Va.

90. Frank, Lieutenant of the 66th Ohio Infantry, in the late war.

91. Joshua, d. infant.

92. Jane.

93. Mary.
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41. JOHN WILS0N5 Joseph* William,^ in 1875, of Springfield,

Ohio
;
firm of J. W. & H. Baldwin, dry goods and notions, No. 46

East Main street; m. Rachel Werden.

94. Elizabeth W.
9.). Sarah.

96. Chira.

97. Mary H.

98. Laura M.

99. Ellen B.

49. HENRY •'>

Joseph
* William,^ in 1875, residing in Springfield,

Ohio, and of the firm of J. W. & PI. Baldwin
;

b. March 5, 1830
;

m. Sept. 10, 1856, Maria, daughter of Hon. John Dawson, of

Uniontown, Penn.

100. John D., b. Oct. 37, 1857.

101. Henry, b. July 17, 1860.

103. Ann B., b. Oct. o, 1861.

103. Louisa B., b. Nov. 18, 1863.

104. Richard D., b. Nov. 10, 1866.

105. Amelia, b. May 39, 1873.

55. HIRAM 5 Francis* Thomas ^ 2
Francis,

^ m. Miss

Lewis, of Virginia, and lived and died, it is said, in Warren

county, Ohio.

106. Francis, in 1875, in Warsaw, Ky.
107. Hiram, in 1875, in Warsaw, Ky.
108. David, in 1875, In Blackville, S. C.

109. Stephen D. +
110. Rebecca.

111. Lucinda.

113. Nancy.
113. Rhoda.

114. Mary.
115. Susannah.

116. Lydia.
117. Lewis, d. y.

118. Fieldinij, d. y.

62. THOMAS FRANCIS ^ Francis *
Thomas,^ b. in 1800

;
m.

Sarah Tribbey, in Warren county, Ohio. He followed teaming in

Lebanon, Warren county, Ohio, a few years. He moved to Cin-

cinnati, and conducted the hide, oil and leather business till 1854,

and then retired. In 1875, he and his wife, with their children

Emma, Thomas and C. H., are living together in Chicago.
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119. Eliza N., m. Rev. B. St. J. Fry, D.D., nnd in 1875, lives in Si. Louis.

120. Virginia L., m. Rev. G. W. Jjewi.s; lives, in 1875, in Meadville, Penn.

121. Cornelia A., m. Joseph C. Harding; lives iu Brooklyn, N. Y.

122. Sarah C. ,
lu. James W. Fee

;
of New Orleans.

123. John ^I., num. ;
in Xew Orleans.

124. Thomas W., unm.
;
in Chicago.

125. Charles H., unm.
; at Chicago, 548 West AVashington street.

126. Emma A., unni.

127. George, b. in 1842 or 1843; d. about 1844.

128. Augustus F. (twin); b. in 1840; d. in 1854.

129. Adolphus, b. in 1846; d. in 1847.

67. WILLIAM ' James *
Thomas,^ M.D., b. in 1813

;
in 1876, is

a physician iu St. Paul, Minn. He lived twenty-eight years in

Platte City, Platte county. Mo., and in. 1***' Miss Ann L. Johnson,
of that place, daughter of Andrew and Jemima (Suggill) Johnson,
of near Georgetown, Scott count}', Ky.

131. Sarah, b. Dec. 25, ; dead.

182. Elvira, dead.

183. James Andrew, b. April 12, 1848; physician at Spring Hill, Johnson

county, Kan.

He m. 2"'^> Miss Harriet Gage, M.D., in 1869, at tlie University
of Louisville.

134. William, b. Feb. 12, ;
d. aged 6 yrs.

68. JAMES HARRIS^ James* Thomas,^ m. Miss Susan B.

Thornton, of Clay county. Mo. He was a lawyer, and partner for

many years of his brother-in-law, Gen. Alexander W. Doniphan,
of that county, where he died. He was a leading lawyer in Xorth

Missouri. He d. May 1, 1855.

135. James, d. aged 2 yrs.

136. William, d. aged 4 yrs.

137. John Thornton, b. Oct. 3, 1847, at Liberty, Clay county. Mo. +

75. MOSES 6 William ^ William * William '^ -^

Francis,^ b.

in 1798; living, in 1875, in Le Roy, Coffey county, Kan., but was

expecting to move, in the spring of 1876, to Oregon.
140.. John, living, in 1875, in Neosho, Newton county, Mo.

141. Moses D., of Oregon Cit}-, Oregon.

77. JAMES W.« William-^ William,* b. Aug. 7, 1806, in Butler

county, Ohio
; m., July, 1830, Lydia Wiseman, by whom he had

six children
;
she d. in 1843. He m. 2"'^- in 1845, Mary Martin, by

whom he had nine children. He has lost four sons and one daugh-
ter, leaving in 1876 ten living, of whom I know but eight.
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143. Isaac W. , of Mendocia, Morgan county, 111. ; a Baptist clergyman.
143. John, a farmer near by Isaac.

144. Abraham, of Van Metre, Fulton county; a mason and manufacturer of

brick.

145. Mary, m. Jedidah Pankey ; they live in Oregon.
146. Martha, m. Israel Lake, and living in Cass county, 111.

147. Samuel.

148. Amanda.
149. Lydia, b. in 1862.

He studied medicine
;
commenced practice in Campbell, Ind.,

in 1826. In 1833, lie was converted, and commenced preaching.
He has been a very useful Baptist clergymen. He had three sons

and two sons-in-law in the Union army.

87. JOSEPH H.6 Samuel V.^ Joseph* William ^ ^ j^j.^n-

cis,^ m., July 9, 1868, Emily Read, daughter of Joel and Leah

Eead. He lives, December, 1875, in Wichita, Kan.

150. William.

151. Blanche.

152. Leah.

109. STEPHEN D.6 Hiram 5 Francis* Thomas ^ 2 pr^n-

cis,^ b. in Warren county, Ohio, and settled, about 1837, in Flor-

ence, Switzerland county, Ind., and there in 1875.

153. Thomas. +
154. L. AV.

155. Rhoda.

156. Lydia.
157. Susannah.

137. JOHN THORNTON^ James W.^ James* Thomas ^ 2

Francis,^ b. Oct. 3, 1847, in Liberty, Clay county, Mo. In 1876,

is City Attorney of St. Joseph, Mo., having received the largest

majority ever given in a city election. He m., June 2, 1870, Miss

Emma L. Cockrell.

158. Susan, b. May 11, 1872.

159. Yard Irving, b. Aprii 2, 1873.

153. THOMAS ^
Stephen D.« Hiram ^ Francis * Thomas ^ John 2

Francis,^ in 1875, in Florence, Switzerland county, Ind.

160. Emma.
161. Lucinda.



John Baldwin, of Chester County, Penn,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. JOHN BALDWIN", was an early settler in Aston, then in

Delaware, now in Chester county, Penn. He m., July 4, 1689,

Katharine Turner, according to the usage of the Friends, and is

then called ofAston, and carpenter. Katharine was a Carter, and

m., in 1687, Edward Turner. Both marriages were in Philadel-

phia. John obtained a warrant, in 1702, for one hundred acres of

land, iifty in the right of his own service to Joshua Hastings, and

fifty in the right of his wife Katharine, servant to John Blunston.

According to William Penn's "conditions or concessions," those

who came as servants with the first adventurers were entitled to

fifty acres each at the end of service, on rent. It is likely that

the term was stretched, says Mr. Cope, in its application, so as to

include all who came under contract to perform service of any
kind. The warrant is as follows :

Pen:ssylyania, ss. By tlie Commissioners of Property.

!

PROVINCE )
-^^ t'l^ request of John Baldwin, that we would grant him to take

SEAL.
\

lip one hundred acres of head land, at one-half penny sterling rent
• s-^^- per acre per annum, fifty thereof in right of his own service to .John

Hastings, and fifty in right of his wife Katharine, servant to John Blunston. These

are to authorize and Require thee to survey and lay out to the sd. John Baldwin the

sd. number of one hundred acres of land in the Tract appropriated to servants, or

elsewhere in the Province, not already surveyed or taken, nor concealed, nor seated

by the Indians, and make returns into the General Surveyor's office at Philad'a. where

this Warrant is to remain, and a copy thereof to be delvd (delivered) to thee, certified

by the Secretary. Given under our hands and ye seal of y« Province, at Philadia,

30th 4m, 1702.

Edavaed Shippen,
To Isaac Taylor, ThomAS StORY,

Surveyor of the County of Chester. ^ ^
James Logax.

This tract was surveyed Nov. 7, 1702, to John Baldwin, and

lies partly on Valley Creek. l!^ext lies five hundred acres, sur-

veyed Sept. 9, 1702, to James Wallis, of the city of Bristol, Eng.,
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sold by liis attorney to John Baldwin, Feb. 23, 1703. This tract

of six hundred acres is now intersected by the Pennsylvania Rail-

road, and lies about one and half or two miles east of Downington.
The east half went by will to his grandson John, by heritance to

his son Caleb
;
thence to his sons John and Jonathan C. John

gave his share to Caleb, s. Jonathan C.^ Jonathan C. d. in 1874,

and the land is held, in 1877, by his family.

John Hastings is said to have come from Swanford, in Oxford-

shire, England; John Blunston from Little Hallam, in County

Derby; both came in 1G82. He is also said, in the "History of

Chester," page 479, to have been a blacksmith. He seems after-

ward to have been a merchant, accumulating considerable prop-

erty. He was the brother of Thomas and Francis. His will

aifords considerable information of the families. Mr. Cope thinks

the three brothers came from Oxfordshire. Joshua Hastings came
from that county, and John claimed to be his servant. He infers,

from acquaintance with similar cases, that they probably came

together. The service was likely the building of a house, as

John was a carpenter. He thinks there was some other circum-

stance, which he cannot recall. A little time, and an investment of

one or two hundred dollars in English search, would likely reveal

the English ancestry of the three brothers.

His will, dated 1730, with codicils Kov. 9 and 11, 1731, proved
March 7, 173|, shows him, at decease, of the borough of Chester.

It is long and liberal. He provides that his negro woman Hagar
is to be "sett free at the expiration of one vear." He gave £5

toward the building of a school house, for which he had lately

conveyed a lot. Aug. 26, 1731, he made a deed (Chester Records,
L 268,) as merchant, to John Salkeld, malster

;
Jacob Howell,

tanner
;
Thomas Cummings, cordwainer, and Thomas Morgan,

tailor, conveying to them a lot in Chester, conveyed to him by
Jonas Sutherland and wife Mary, under a 3'early rent of three

ears of Indian corn on the 25th of March yearly. The grantees
make a declaration of trust, showing that the conveyance was in

trust that the grantee "should with all convenient speed, at the

public charge of the people called Quakers in Chester, cause a

large and well-built school house to be erected on the said lot

or piece of land," etc. 12, 23, 1702, of Aston, yeoman, he

buys of James Wallis, of Bristol, England, by his attorney,
Thomas Withers, of Chichester, five hundred acres on the north
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side of Brandywine Creek. In 1716, he and his wife convoy to

James Hinde, late of the kingdom of Ireland, but now of Phila-

delphia, shoemaker. The land was in Chester. The Records of

Chester Meeting- show that on the 1st of 2nd month, 1G89, "John

Baldwin, belonging to this Meeting, proposed his intention of

marriage with Katharine Turner, widow, of Philadelphia, being
v^" first time. Joshua Hastino;s and Robert Carter are desired to

enquire concerning his clearness, and report the same y^ next

monthly meeting." The 6th of 3rd month, he declared his intention

"y^ second time, and nothing being found against his proceeding

therein, hath a certificate for his further proceeding there." His

ch. were b. in Aston, recorded in Concord Monthly Meeting. 4, 25^

11, he and his wife were certified to Chester from " Concord and

Chichester Mo. Meeting." He got once into slight trouble. He
''drank some cyder, in which rum had been mixed contrary to his

knowledge ;
but the matter being shown, and he sorry and prom-

ising to be more careful," the paper against him is now "annihi-

lated."

3. Ruth, b. (Friend's Records) Feb. 6, 1684. Neither she nor any representa-

tive appears iu her father's will, and she no doubt died without issue.

3. Johu, b. April 10, 1697. +

3. JOHX^ John,i b. April 10, 1697, in Aston, Delaware county,

Penu.; he m. Hannah Johnson, of Chester. In 1720, he lived in

Middletown, and received a conveyance of his father of three

hundred and thirty-three acres, these conveyed to his father by
Thomas Barnsley, late of Middletown. He is styled yeoman ;

his

father, merchant.

4. John, b. Dec. 32, 1719. +
5. Joshua, b. Nov. 3, 1721. +
6. Mary(?)m., Sept. 19, 1753, Thomas Harlow, at Kennett Monthly Meeting,

Delaware county, Peun.

John d. intestate, and jSTov. 12, 1728, his widow Hannah yielded
her right of administration to her father-in-law. On the 6th of

March, 1732, Joseph Cloud, Jr., received a certificate from Chester

to Philadelphia to marry her, and in 1740 she was the wife of

Joseph Cloud, of Concord. Dec. 22, 1725, John, late of Mid-

dletown, but now of the borough of Chester, and his wife Hannah^
convey to Peter Hunter, of Middletown, tanner. It appears, by
a deed to him from John Postlethwait, that he was a saddler. He
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was m. 4th mo. lltli, 1719, at Chester Meeting, and the certificate

was signed by lifty-three persons.

4. JOHisr^ John ^
John,i b. in Chester, Dec. 22, 1719 ;

he settled

in East Calm, Chester county, Penn. He m., Sept. 9, 1743, Ann,
dan. Caleb and Mary (Walter) Pierce, of Thornbury, b. Nov. 11,

1724
;
and in 1752, he produced to Goshen a certificate from Con-

cord for self and wife Ann, dated 1751, setting forth "that they
have been of an orderly life and conversation, and frequenters of

our religions meetings ;
and as to his worldly affairs, they are

settled to general satisfaction as far as we know." He was a tin-

plate worker and farmer. He settled in East Calm, about 1751, on

land received from his grandfather. He died in 1787. On the

declaring of his intentions of marriage, some persons were ap-

pointed to inquire respecting his clearness, "the said John having
been some time in these parts.'" He m. 2'"'' probably about March

5, 17G1 (date of marriage license), Sarah, dau. Simon and Sarah

Hampton, of Thornbury. She was living at her father's death, in

1774, and likely the widow of John.

7. Mary, b. Aug. 17, 1744; m. Jonatliau Yernou, s. Jonatliau and Ann, of

Nether Providence, (now) Delaware county, Penn. Children : .John, m. Elizabeth

; Jonathan; and Hannah, ni. Woodward Vernon, a distant relative.

8. John, b. Aug. 2, 1748; d. Nov. 9, 1748.

9. Caleb, b. Aug. 31,1749.+
10. Ann, b. A.ug. 20, 1752; m., Jan. 21, 1782, at Unchlan Meeting, to Aaron

Martin, s. Thomas and Sarah Martin, of that place, and b. April 6, 1755. They
had no ch.

John's will, dated March 30, 1787, was proved May 15, 1787.

He left his wife £200, and other liberal provisions. To son Caleb

all the plantation (three hundred acres), he paying £300; also

"William Penn's Select Works," and "William Sherw ell's His-

tory." To daii. Mary £50, and home and provisions while she

remained separate from her husband, "as she now does." To
dau. Ann Martin a plantation ot one hundred and sixteen acres

in the townships of East and West Bradford. His executors were

William Milhous and Samuel Baldwin; witnesses were Joshua

Baldwin, George Valentine and Mercy Baldwin. His wife's will

was dated July 1, 1787, and proved Aug. 15, 1788. Jan. 30, 1753.

of East Calm, he executed to Thomas Cummings, by indenture

by which T. C. was to institute a writ for common recovery against

John Baldwin, for various lots and parcels of land (denied him by
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his grandfather) for the use of John Baldwin. The same day, a

similar indenture was executed between his brother Joshua and

Cummings. (Chester County Records, book 2, pages 83 and 246.)

On the 16th of June, the same year, John and his wife make a

deed to Joshua Baldwin, ot East Calm, cutter; recites the will of

John to his grandsons and their heirs, and they "for the Docking
and Barring of all estate, tail and remainders over," suftered a

common recovery at the February term, last of Court, of various

tracts in Chester, and six hundred acres in Calm. They then

proceeded to make division.

5. JOSHUA^ John 2
John,^ b.in Chester, Chester county, Penn.,

Jan* 3, 1722; he lived in East Calm, where he d. May 13, 1800.

In 1743, he produced to Goshen a certificate, signed by twenty
from Darby, that "during the time of his apprenticeship his de-

portment was orderly, so far as we know
; diligent in frequenting

meetings, honest and industrious in his master's service, and as

far as we can understand, is clear from any marriage engagement
with any person amongst us." He m. 1**' June 7, 1744, Sarah

Downing, dau. Thomas and Tomazin Downing, of East Calm, b.

Oct. 14, 1725, and d. Sept. 16, 1745. He m. 2'«''Nov. 17, 1747,

Marcy Brown, dau. Samuel and Ann Brown, b. at Falls, Bucks

county, Penn., March 12, 1722, and d. Jan. 22, 1784. In 174f,

Unchlan Meeting chose Joshua as Overseer. In 1756, he was
Elder. He m. 3'*^' Sept. 14, 1785, at Nantmel Meeting, Chester

county, Ann Milhous, widow of Robert, of Coventry, and dau. of

John and Grace Meredith
;
she was b. Aug. 6, 1738, and d. Aug.

31, 1804. Joshua was blind during his later years.

11. Sarah, b. Sept. 16, 1745: m., April 35, 1771, Thomas Meteer, s. Hemyand
Margaret, of Birmingham, Chester county. They settled in Bucks county, but

returned to Birmingham in 1776, and in 1783 to AVilmington, Del., with four ch. :

Joshua, Jan. 31, 1773; Samuel, Dec. 9, 1776; Ann; and Thomas. They had another

ch. in Wilmington.
13. Hannah, b. Jan. 4, 1749; m., Nov. 23, 1767, William 3Iilhous, s. Thomas

and Sarah, of Pikeland, Chester county, b. Aug. 13, 1788. Children: (1) Mercy,

Oct. 38, 1768; m., Xov. 14, 1786, Isaac Bousall, grandfather of Spencer Bonsall, who
in 1876, is with the Pennsylvania Historical Society at Philadelphia. (3) Sarah,

Jan. 4, 1771; m., .June 33, 1787, Joseph Gibbons, ('s) Samuel, June 13, 1773; d.

Oct. 7, 1778. (4)Ilachel, Jan. 14, 1776; m., May 31, 1799, Samuel Lightfoot. (5)

Joshua, Sept. 36, 1778; d. Aug. 39, 1790. (6) Hannah, Nov. 15, 1780; m., Aug. 22,

1805, Benjamin Wright. (7) William, June 14, 1783;. d. March, 1874; m. June 10,

1807, Martha Yickers. (8)Phebe, May 26, 1785. (9) Jane, June 10, 1790. The

parents and some of the children I'cmoved to Belmont county, Ohio.
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13. John, b. Dec. 11, 1751; d. Dec. 26, 1758.

14. Samuel, b. April 13, 1754.+
15. Rachel, b. July 13, 1756; m. Nathan Sharpless. +
16. Ann, b. Dec. 13, 1758; m., Jan. 9, 1783, Benjamin Maule, s. Thomas and

Radnor, of Delaware county. Children: (1) Hannah, m. Isaac Phillips. (2)Zillah,

m. Nathan Evans, and has a s. David, who is living, in 1877, at Malvern, Chester

county, Penu. (3) Benjamin, m. ALirgaret Evans, and their s. Isaac E., in 1877,

lives in London Grove, Chester county. (4) Thomas, m. his first cousin Rachel

Sharpless, and a 3nd wife.

17. Mercy, b. Jan. 1761; m., Oct. 25, 1787, John Lloyd, s. John and Susannah,
of Moreland, Penn., and had a dau. who m. Jordan Harrison, and in 1877 their s.

Blakey Sharpless lives in Mount Pleasant, Jefferson county, Ohio.

18. Jane, b. March 22, 1763; m., :May 23, 1793, Jacob Maule, of Radnor, s.

Thomas and Zillah, ;
have a s. Joshua B., in 1877, in Colerain, Belmont county, O.

Joshua's will was dated jSTov. 18, 1795. He appears to have

made a partial distribution of his property before. He gave his

son Samuel his largest Bible, "Bailey's Dictionary" and "John
AVoolman's Journal," "having already given him what I account

a large share of my estate." His executors were his brother-in-

law Simon Meredith, and his kinsman John Roberts. His 2"*^ wife

Marcy was "chose overseer" in 1762. Jan. 30, 1797, he conveyed
to Nathan Sharpless one hundred and seventy-seven acres, in

consideration of £1,660, in gold and silver. This included a small

lot devised to Joshua by Thomas Downing.

9. CALEBS John 3
John,2 b. Aug. 31, 1749, in Chester county,

Penn.; m., Nov. 24, 1774, at Bradford Meeting, Charity Cope, dau.

Samuel and Deborah (Parke) Cope, of East Bradford
;
she was b.

April 8, 1754, and d. Aug. 29, 1846. Caleb d. Feb. 11, 1826.

Samuel Cope was the eldest son of John and Charity (Jeiferis)

Cope, and grandson of Oliver Cope, who came from Abury, Wilt-

shire, England, about 1682. Caleb inherited lands of his father

in East Calm, to w^hich he added. The widow's will was dated

March 30, 1837, and proved Nov. 9, 1840.

22. Deborah, b. Nov. 1, 1775; m. Samuel Jones; settled in East Bradford.

Chester county. She d. Aug. 13, 1826, and he the same year; no ch.

23. Jolm, b. July 13, 1778; d. 1867, unm. Pie inherited considerable real estate

from his father, the greater part of which he bequeathed to his nephew Caleb

.Baldwin, who lived with hiui. The land is at the intersection of the Pennsjdvauia

and Chester Valley Railroads.

24. Samuel, b. June 30, 1782; d. Dec. 17, 1841, unm.

25. Jonathan C, b. Jan. 30, 1792. +

Caleb's will, dated Aug. 10, 1822, was contested, but sustained,

Aug. 7, 1827. Letters were issued, March 3, 1826, to John and

Jonathan, iiemhnte lite.
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14. SAMUEL^ John =^John,2b. Feb. 13, 1754; m., April 28,

1779, at Nantmel Meeting, Maiy Buchanan, widow of George, and

dau. of Hugh and Ann Hilles, of Kichhind, Bucks county, Penn.

He resitled in East Cahii, Chester county, Penn., and (L July 14,

1837. Administration to John Baldwin, Ang. 31, 1837. Pie re-

ceived, March 18, 1793, a deed from his father of one hundred and

iifty acres next to Caleb's land. Nov. 18, 1791, he conveyed this

to Richard Downing, the younger, miller, for £1,800. April 2,

1803, he bought, for £2,500, one hundred and ninety acres in

Unchlau.

40. Joshua, b. March 4, 1780; d. about 1850. (Letters, Nov. 13, 1850, to

Samuel B. Thomas; bond, $500.) He is called of East Calm.

41. Mercy, b. Oct. 4, 1781; m. Zebulon Thomas. +
43. George S., b. March 4, 1784; m. but uo ch.

43. Israel, b. Feb. 8, 1786. Intestate, and Letters, Oct. 6, 1823, to his brother

Samuel. He is called of East Calm.

44. Jaue, b. Sept. 29, 1788; m., Jan. 19, 1814, at Dowuiugtown Meeting, Samuel

Hooper, of East Calm, s. John and Jane; no ch.

45. Lydia, b. April 19, 1789; m., as his 2>>d wife, William Newl!n, Esq., of

West Chester. Penn.
;
no ch.

46. Iseac, b. Feb. 21, 1791.+
47. Samuel S.

,
b. Jan. 24, 1793; d. y. or unm.

15. PACIIEL^ John3 John,2b. July 13, 1756; m., April 24,

1783, at Unchlau Meeting, Nathan Sharpless, of East Bradford, s.

Jacob and Ann (Blakey) Sharpless, b. Sept. 28, 1752, and d. Jan.

9, 1837. Settled, in 1793, in East Calm.

48. Mercy, b. Aug. 22, 1785; d. Aug. 30, 1786.

49. Blakey, b. June 21, 1787; m. Mary Offley. Their s. Edward is now,

November, 1877, in West Chester, Penn.

50. Joshua B., b. June 24, 1789; d. Feb. 21, 1866. He m. Sophia Clemson, and

their s. J. Clemson is, in 1877, a civil engineer in West Chester, Penn.

51. Jacob, b. Aug. 3, 1791; d. Feb. IS, 1863; a physician; m. Mary Downing.
52. Isaac, b. Jul}' 28, 1793; killed by an accident with a horse and cart; unm.

53. Ann, b. Oct. 15, 1795; d. Oct. 25, 1826; m. James Yarnell.

54. Mercy, b. Jan. 30, 1798; m. Jordan Harrison.

55. Rachel, b, July 7, 1801
;
m. her first cousin Thomas Maule

;
d. soon after.

25. JONATHAN C.^ Caleb* John ^ John ^
John,i b. in Delaware

county, Penn., Jan. 30, 1792 ; d. Oct. 20, 1874. He m., in 1822,

Mary Ann, dau. Richard and Lydia (Gibbous) Jacobs, of East

Bradford, b. Nov. 17, 1803. In 1877, she resides on the home-

stead, in East Calm. He inherited one-half of his father's lauds,

to which he made additions. Extensive limestone quarries have

been worked in the property for many 3'ears. He was much
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interested in horticulture, and named his residence, beautifully
situated 6u an elevation in the Great Valley of Chester county,
' Fruit Hill," For some time, he was President of the County
Horticultural Society.

63. John Erskine, b. ]\Iarch 28, 1823. +
63. Haunah, b. Sept. 9, 1824; d. Feb. 8, 1825.

64. Caleb, b. Nov. ], 1825. +
65. Deborah, b. July 17. 1827; lives at the homstead. unm.

66. Caroline, b. Jan. 31, 1829; m., Nov. 28, 1853, at Downingtown Meeting, John

Cope, of East Bradford, s. Joseph and Rachel W. Cope. She d. Feb. 10, 1857.

He was a farmer, but after his wife's death became Assistant Superintendent of the

West Chester and Philadelphia, and Philadelphia and Baltimore Central Railroads.

He was b. Nov. 23, 1825; d. March 4, 1867. He was killed instantly by being

caught between two cars. He m. 2"fi> Jan. 15, 1863, Hannah, dau. Aaron and

Priscilla Cooper; they had a dau. Lucy, b. Oct. 4, 1854. She graduated at Holyoke,

Mass., in 1877; and now, December, 1877, engaged in teaching in her stepmother's

Boarding and Day School, at Toughkeuamon, Chester county, Penn.

67. Lydia J., b. Dec. 3, 1830; d. Oct. 6, 1834.

68. Richard A., b. Oct. 5, 1882; d. Oct. 12, 1842.

69. James Hanover, b. Aug. 18, 1884; d. unm. June 3, 1863, near Vicksburg,

Miss., from wounds received in battle. He was a gentleman of culture and agree-

able manners.

70. Charity, b. Julj^ 12, 1836
;
lives at the homestead, unm.

71. Susan P., b. Oct. 27, 1838; d. Oct. 81, 1844.

72. Jonathan C, b. Oct. 28, 1840; m., in 1864, Celia A., dau. William and

Ann (Hicks) Huey, b. Oct. 28, 1843. In 1877, they live in Missouri.

73. Rebecca S., b. April 12. 1843; m., March 23, 1864, at Downingtown Meet-

ing, Thomas Pennington Conard, s. Thomas P. and Rebecca (Shoemaker) Conard,

b. Jan. 26, 1840. He succeeded his father as Principal of a Boarding School for

Young Ladies, at West Grove, Chester county, Penn., but soon afterward left thai

business and went to Philadelphia. He is, in 1877, of the tirm of Conard & Mur-

ray, iron and brass founders in West Philadelphia.

74. Henry C, b. Dec. 26, 1844; d. Sept. 1, 1858.

75. Mary A., b. Feb. 5, 1847; m. and lives in Missouri.

41. MERCY 5 Samuel^ John,^ b. Oct. 4, 1781, in East Calm,
Chester county, Penn.; m., Oct. 18, 1809, Zebulon Thomas, s. of

Griffith and Alice Thomas, of Whitemarsh, Montgomery county,

Penn. Residence, East Calm.

76. Samuel B., studied law, and was admitted to the Chester county bar, June

11, 1844. He d. leaving a s. Archibald; now, in 1877, a student at law in Downing-

town, Chester county, Penn.

77. Mary B., joined with her sisters in conducting, for manj' years, a Seminary
at Downingtown, known as ''Mary B. Thomas and Sisters' School."

78. Jane, in 1877, at Downingtown.
79. Priscilla, in 1877, at Downingtown.
80. Daughter m. Isaac W. Van Leer, a grandson of Hannah, sister of Gen.

Anthony Wayne, and said by Mr. Cope to bo one of the most intelligent of Chester

county farmers. Address : Glen ]Moore.
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46. ISAAC ^ Samuel *
Jolin,^ b. Feb. 22, 1791

;
m. and left three

children. He d. February, 1824. !N'ov. 5, 1838, his three children

are among the heirs of his father. His wife was b. in 1796, and

was living, in 1876, at Zanesfield, Ohio.

81. Lvdia, m. Robert Potts, an iron manufacturer at Clemensville, Lancaster

county, Ohio, and has one dau. Maria Townsend, living in Philadelphia.

82. Samuel G. , b. in 1823; has no ch.
;
iu 187G, in business.

83. Isaac J., b. Aug. 24, 1824. +

62. JOHN ERSKINE6 Jonathan C.^ Caleb* John^ John^ John^'

b. in East Calm, March 28, 1823; m., Dec. 26, 1850, Mary C.

Hoopes, dau. of Isaac and Hannah (Jones) Hoopes, b. May 13,

1827. He is a farmer in Brandywine Creek, in West Bradford,
between West Chester and Marshalltown.

84. William J., b. Oct. 11, 1851; farms for his grandmother and aunts at the

homestead in East Calm; unm. in 1877.

85. Richard J., b. March 1, 1853; m. in 1873, Sallie W. Temple, dau. Thomas
and Elizabeth (Worrall) Temple, of Marshalltown, Chester county, b. Dec. 25,

1852. He is a carpenter and storekeeper; residing, iu 1877, at Belvidere, in West
Whiteland township.

86. Hannah, b. April 10, 1855.

87. John E., b. June 6, 1856.

88. Phebe ,J., b. May 20, 1858; school teacher.

89. Henry C. b. Aug. 14, 1859.

90. Joseph H., b. Xov. 13, 1860.

91. James H., b. Jan. 13, 1863; d. April 6, 1866.

92. Marianna, b. Feb. 6, 1865; d. March 12, 1866.

93. Elizabeth T., b. Dec. 8, 1867.

94. Emma S., b. Jan. 5, 1871.

64. CALEB 6 Jonathan C.^ Caleb,* b. in East Calm, Nov. 1, 1825 ;

m. Emily Lawis. He is a farmer, and owns the original home-
stead in East Calm. Post Office : Downingtown, Chester county,

•

Penn.

95. John.

96. Lewis.

83. ISAAC J.« Isaac 5
Samuel,* b. Aug. 24, 1824. He and his

brother Samuel are millers in Zanesfield, Ohio, in 1876, proprietors
of the Zanesfield Premium Mills.

99. Charles, b. in 1858.

100. Mary, b. in 1861.



Thomas Baldwin, of Chester County, Penn,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. THOMAS BALDWIN is said, in "Smith's Early History
of Delaware County, Penn.," to have settled, about 1697, on the

southwest side of Chester Creek, above Chester Mills, but after-

ward removed to Chester, where he died in 1731. He was brother

to John and Francis, as appears by the will of John. His will, of

Chester, is dated March 173^, proved July 2, 1831, "being very
sick and weak in body." He left his children, or their respective

heirs, one shilling each, and to his wife all his personal prop-

erty. He married, in 1684, at the house where Michael Izard

lately dwelt, "Mary, widow of Eichard Linvill, of County Sussex,

England." She had at least two sons by her first husband, John
and Thomas Linvill, who were early settlers in Chester. He was
a blacksmith. On the 2nd June, 1684, Michael Izard, of Phila-

delphia, conveyed to him, as of Chester County, in consideration

of £12, of lawful money of the province, lands—Thomas to pay
to the proprietary the customary quit-rent on said lands

; grantor

gave possession by "delivering these presents in open Court."

2. Thomas, living in 1730, also in 1753, when he and his wife have fi-om liis

brother Anthony full liberty to
' '

improve, occupy and quietly possess the six acres

of land he now livcth on, during their natural lives." In 1731, he has a legacy
from his uncle John of £30. 1, 29, 1714, he and Elthey Hendricks declare their

intention of marriage; the second time, she is called Helthey. 3, 31, 1714, the

marriage was reported orderly. He was, says Mr. Cope, doubtless the Thomas of

Conestoga, in Lancaster county.
3. Joseph, his rightful heir,. has by his will one shilling. 4-

4. William. +
5. Anthony. +
6. Mary.
7. Martha, m. John Griest (called in will, Grice).

8. Elizabeth, ra. Weaver.

He and his wife joined in a deed, in 1719, then of Chester, con-

veying to Edward Carter one hundred acres. As appears from a
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deed, dated Dec. 12, 1699, Eicliard Linville bad lands, fourteen

acres messuage, called "Northern or North Lands," in the Parish

of Flushing, Sussex, then in the possession of Nicholas Cox, and

granted to him.

2. JOSEPH- Thomas,Mived in Chester, and d. before March

29,1715; when, by letters issued to his widow Elizabeth Nov. 2),

1708, his father conveyed to him "Tayler," twenty-five acres, part
of his home tract. His widow m. Joseph Bond, and in 1735 was

his widow. Dec. 4, 1735, his son John and widow conveyed the

premises above for £31. The deed recites that John was a

"joyner," son and only issue of Joseph," and then living in

Philadelphia.

9. Joliu. +

4. WILLIAM 2 Thomas.^ His will, dated July 10, 1722,
"
being

very sick and weak in body," was proved Aug. 12, 1722. He gave
his brother Anthony ten shillings, and his wife Mary his whole

estate, real and personal. He is taxed in West Bradford, Delaware

county, Penn., in 1718, but not> in 1722. His father's will, in 1731,

gave his rightful heir one shilling, and we shall see, further on,

the reasons for making that heir

10. William. +

5. ANTHONY 2
Thomas,^ of Nelin or Newlin, Chester county,

Penn.; ni. before 1712, Hannah, dau. of William and Mary Col-

burae, of Chester. William, in his will, dated Feb. 2, 1733,

proved Jan. 12, 1740, remembers his son-in-law Anthony Baldwin

and his children to the extent of one shilling each. He m. 2"*^'

Margary, dau. of John and Margary (Southery) Hannura, of Con-

cord, who, in his will, dated July 30, 1730, proved Feb. 8, the same

year, gives to Mary fifty shillings. Margar}^ Southey was dau. of

Robert, one of the first purchasers of land from William Penn.

Anthony's will is dated Juue 9, 1753; proven Sept. 5, 1760. In

1731, he has a legacy from his Uncle John. October, 1729, he

and his wife, of Birmingham, convey seventy acres conveyed to

her by her parents.

11. William, living iu 1753, intestate, of West Bradford, and letters to James

Marshall, July 1, 1766, no estate of anj' account. Taxed in West Bradford as

unm. in 1740. He was m. iu 1754, but not in 1766. Perhaps iu East Marlborough
in 1747 and 1749, married.

48
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12. Joseph, in 1753 of Newliuton. Intestate, and letters to Anthony, March 16,

1790. Inventory, £8. 4s. Id.

13. Elizabeth, m. Daugherty, and living in 1753.

14. Anthony. +
15. George.
1(3. John. +
1 7. Thomas. +
18. Martha, m. Nichols.

19. Hannah, m. Keach, probably William.

20. Eobert, b. Aug. 21, 1773; letters on his estate of West 31arlborough were

granted to his widow Hannah. His inventory was £o85. The account was filed

Sept. 20,' 1791, by Sheshbazar Bentley and his wife, late Hannah Baldwin.

21. Ann, m. Clark.

32. Margary, m. John Gray.
23. Sarah, m. Walker, p^-obably William.

Anthony leaves his gi;andson William Edwards £5. He remem-
bers all the above children. Feb. 10, 1769, Margary writes to

Henry Hale Graham to tile accounts "without my coming down
to Chester any more about that matter," and the paper was wit-,

nessed by her sons Anthony, John and Thomas; also by John

Grray, William Walker and William Keech. Margary made her

will, dated Aug. 22, 1779; proven Sept. 20, 1782. She omitted

AVilliam, Joseph, George and Robert. Anthony's first marriage
disturbed the Friends of Chester, who, 4, 30. 1712, appointed

Agnes Salkeld and Kathern Fairlamb "to gitt a paper of con-

demnation writ." The paper presented at the next meeting was:
" Whereas, At our Monthly Meeting, held at Providence ye 30 day of ye 4tii mo.

last past, it was made a])ear that Hannah Baldwin, daughter William and Mary
Coburu, laitlj^ belonging to this meeting, contrary to the councell. Advice and Chris-

tian Labour of the Friends of this Meeting to her, at Sundry times given, have

actually married to one who does not any way profess the truth with us, which, as it

is contrary to the Apostle's Advice of not being uneciuallj' yoked, so it is as consistent

thereto, contrary to the Christian care of our Society and Rules thereof; it is the

sence, therefore, of this meeting that the said Hannah Baldwin is out of unity
with .us until she condemn the same to this meeting; satisfaction, which we truh'

desire that in a sence of her disorderly practice therein she may sincerely do;

and this meeting request Agnes Salkeld and Mary Dell to Read a Coppy of this

minit to her, if she will give thenr an opportunity, that so she may know how she

stands in relation to Friends, desiring she ma\' effectually consider thereon.

1

1

"
Signed by order, and on behalf of Chester Monthly Meeting, held at Providence,

.ye 28th of ye ot'i mo., 1712, by Mary Dell Clakk."

9. JOHX ^
Joseph

-
Thomas,^ is with little doubt (being from

Chester county, Philadelphia,) the John of Byberry, in the out-

skirts of Philadelphia, Penn., who m., in 1725, Sarah Gilbert, b.
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June 4, 1700, a sister of the gr. grandsire of Gilbert Cope, Esq.,

of West Chester, Penu. (my informant), and had at least two sons,

John and Joseph.

24. Johu.

25. Joseph.

April 9, 1748, Jose[)li Gilbert, of Byberry township, yeoman,
deeds to his dan. Sarah, wife of John Baldwin, two hundred and

fifty-four acres out of one thousand granted by William Penn,

Sept. 15, 1681, to Hugh Lamb, of St. Martin, in the Fields Mid-

dlesex, hosier, as part of two thousand acres. Lamb, by will, 8,

20, 1686, to his brother Daniel, who died intestate, and inherited

by his brother Joseph, of Oxford, hosier, who, 8, 30, 1711, deeded

to James Logan, sometimes of Philadelphia, merchant, warrant

of survey, June 25, 1710, near the manor of Richland, Bucks

county, and deeded May 15, 1716, by Logan, to Joseph Gilbert.

In the uncertainties of the Johns, I leave the above, although
it will be seen, under John, of Bristol, Bucks county, (hereafter

under the heading, "Miscellaneous Pennsylvania,") that his sou

is more probably the husband of Sarah Gilbert, and his children

are there traced. Xor can I make John, of Oxford, Philadelphia

county, come right, who died too soon, leaving a sou, who was

a joiner.

10. WILIAM^ William- Thomas,^ of Delaware county, now
Chester county. Taxed as unmarried in Aston in 1734, but next

year as married; also in 1747 and 1749. In 1754, 1756 and 1757,

appears none of Aston, but of Bethel. Then he appears in Bethel

until 1786. He was probably born about 1710 to 1715. He could

not have been the son of John, of Aston
; possibly he was of

Francis, of Chester, whose children do not appear with certainty,

but not probably so, as being born too late, and not named with

other sons by the Uncle in his will. He could not have been the

son of Thomas, of Chester, as that William died in 1722. But
the last William left his property to his wife. His father, in 1731,

mentions William's rightful heir. I indine to think this rightful

heir was probably the above William, of Aston. That very accu--

rate genealogist, Mr. Cope, made the suggestion which I have

arrived at the second time by elimination. Cope, with high prob-

ability, makes him the father of

26. John, of Concord aud Xewton. 4-
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There is little doubt bat that he was also the father of

27. David, an unm. taxable; of Bethel in 1771; m. by 1775; and of Concord in

1780 and 1785.

28. AVilliam, an num. taxable; of Bethel in 1775 and 1780.

14. A:N'TH0NY 3
Anthony

-^

Thomas,^ in 1753, was of Newlin,
Chester county, Penn.; was living in 1779 and 1786. His de-

scendants in Delaware give him by tradition the following chil-

dren, which tradition is fortified as appears :

29. William, b. in Chester County, Penn., in 1770. +
30. George. +
31. Joseph.

32. Robert, said by relations of his wife to have m. his cousin Phebe, dau. of

Thomas Baldwin, wlio d. without issue.

33. Ezekiel.

34. Harlon.

35. Anthony.
36. AYalthei.+

37. Rachel.

38. Elizabeth.

39. Mary.

16. JOHN" =^

Anthony
2 Thomas M_.. in Chester county, Penn.;

he was living in 1779, and in 1786, to renounce letters on his

mother's estate, then of Kennett. He m. Kuth Wav, b. Mav 18,

1745, dau. of John and Ann (Hannum) Way. His will, dated

Dec. 2, 1808, was proved March 11, 1809. He gave his wife Ruth

his "tenement and ground in Kennett Square, with furniture."

He gave his son John £130, wearing apparel, and gold sleeve

buttons.

40. Mary, m. Jason Davis; lives in 1826.

41. John. +
42. Hannah, m. Jonathan Richards, and among her ch. were : Ruth, who m.

Edward Edmoudson; and their youngest dau. E. Jane, in 1875 the wife of Geoi'ge

Spence, of Springfield, Ohio, gave me an account of her ancestry, which, for

tradition, was exceedinglj- correct.

43. Sarah.
*

.

44. Ruth, m. Benjamin Tayler, and 2nii> Thomas Wilson; she had a dau. Ruth

Ann, who m. Dr. Charles L. Seal, of Unionville, Chester county, and Mr. and Mrs.

Seal had three ch., d. y. She d. leaving a dau. Anne, unm. in 1877.

April 30, 1796, of London Grove, yeoman, he and his wife Ruth

conveyed to John Jackson two hundred acres there for £3,000,

bought March 2, 1768, of Joshua Pusey and his wife. His widow
Ruth made her will, dated Feb. 18, 1826; proven July 2, 1829;

she was then of East Marlborough.
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17. THOMAS ^
Anthony ^- Thomas,^ of ISTewliu, Chester county,

Penn., Dec. 26, 1809, intestate, and letters to Joseph Bernard and

Richard Bernard, Jr. He m. Lydia Johnson, b. July 4, 1742,

likely dau. of Robert and Katharine (Hadley) Johnson, of New
Garden township. He was the son of Robert and Margaret John-

son, from Ireland, and she dau. of Simon and Ruth Hadley; also

from Ireland. She d. Jan. 9, 1832.

4.'). Hadley. +
46. Thomas, b. April 11, 1769. +
47. Johuson. +
48. Caleb. +
49. Robert. +
50. Levi. 4-

51. Pliebe, m. Robert Baldwin, s. Anthony, and d. soon without issue. An-

other saj's he m. Walthal Baldwin.

53. Catharine, m. Samuel Lilley, and had eh.: (1) Thomas; (2) Caleb, living

in 1877, probably at Thorndale, Chester county, Penn.; (3) Samuel; (4) Walter, in

1877, and his s. Robert has a store and post office at Marshaltown, Chester county,

Penn.; (5)L3'dia; (6) Catharine ; (7) Mary; and (8) Jane.

53 Anne, m. George Vernon, and had ch., George and Lydia, and moved
West.

54. Lydia. b. Feb. 22, 1778; m. James Marshall, and d. March 30, 1855, at or

near Salem, Ohio; they had ch. : (1) Ann, m. Ellis Patterson, and has a s. Mai'shall

living, in 1877, in Mar.shaltown
; (2) Jane ; (3) Johnson ; (4) Phebe, m. William Pres-

ton, and living, in 1877, at Unionville, Chester county; (5) Thomas; (6) Jacob; (7)

Lydia; (8) John, said to be living at Salem, Ohio, in 1877; (9) Levi; (10) Elizabeth;

(11) Moses; (12) Catharine; and (13) William.

The following is from the descendants of Thomas, and likely

from some newspaper obituary of his widow Lydia Baldwin. The
widow of Thomas Baldwin, of Newlin, departed this life on the 9th

of January, 1832, in the ninety-third year of her age, having ten

children, eighty-nine grandchildren, and one hundred and seventy-
seven gr. grandchildren

—
total, two hundred and seventy-eight.

26. JOim^ William 3 William ^ Thomas,^ b. Oct. 19, 1737, is

an unm. taxable, of Bristol, Delaware county, Penn. (his father's

residence), in 1760. fie m. and was of Aston
;
in 1766, of Con-

cord; in 1780, of Xewtown, where he remained in 1786. He was

licensed March 5, 1761, to marry Sarah Hampton, dau. of

and Sarah Hampton, ot Thornl)ury township. She was living at

the death of her father in 1774, which was probably at her hus-

band's house. Aug. 5, 1778, he was read Into membership at

Concord. He and his wife, in 1779, had a certificate in Goshen to

Concord, and she again in 1795.
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55. Sarah, in 1779, certified in Goshen to Concord, and again in 1795. In

1799, as Booth, late Baldwin, was disowned for marriage out of meeting.
56. Mary, dau. of John (Sarah deceased), of New^town, m., Dec. 22, 1790,

Silas Green, s. Robert and Hannah, of Birmingham, Delaware county. Thej' had

ch. at Concord: Hannah, May 5, 1792; Sarah, March 3, 1794; John, Oct. 11, 1795,

d. 16th of same month; and Silas, Dec. 3, 1796.

57. Hannah, from Goshen to Concord, in 1778.

58. William. +
59. Rebecca, from Goshen to Concord, in 1795; July 25, 1797, as Harvard,

late Baldwin, was disowned for marriage out of meeting.
60. Elizabeth. She and Daniel Massey were complained of, 4, 8, 1796, for

marriage by a "hireling teacher," and disowned, 6, 10, 1796.

He m. 2"<^' June 10, 1779, then of N'ewtown, Chester (now Dela-

ware) county, at Middletown Meeting (now Delaware), Rebecca

Register, of Edgemont township. She was the widow of John

Register, whom she m. Jan. 30, 1765, and dau. of Robert and

Rachel Green, of Birmingham ;
in 1784, she was Overseer for

Newtown Meeting, and released in 1791.

61. John, b. Julys, 1780. +
62. Robert, b. Feb. 15, 1782. +

April 17, 1797, he m. 3'-^». (then called of Bethel), Ann (Martin)

Booth, of Bethel, widow of Robert; they were m. at Concord.

He d., of Concord, 12, 30, 1824, aged 87, 11, 2, making him born

10, 19, 1737; (N. S.) Oct. 19, 1737^

29. WILLIAM ^
Anthony

^
Anthony

"^

Thomas,i is identitied by
the traditions of his children and grandchildren, who place him
near Philadelphia, and in Chester county, Penn., and son of

Anthony, independent of any knowledge on tlieir part of the

Records. He was b. May 17, 1775, in Chester county, Penn. He
settled in Fayette county, Penn.; thence to Ohio in 1839, where

he died. He was a tailor, and a Justice of the Peace. He m.
Ann McGuire, b. Aug. 9, 1774.

63. Elizabeth, d. in 1870.

64. Robert, d. in 1874. +
65. William Davis. Last address: Mount, Sunflower count}-. Miss., care of

Henry Fernandis.

66. Maria, m. J. W. Popple, and lived in Ohio.

67. Nathan, b. June 6, 1806. +
68. Hannah, m. Leonard Lenhart, of Brownsville, Penn.

69. George, a carpenter or millwright ; d. in Ohio.

30. GEORGE 4 Anthony
^
Anthony"^ Thomas ^ b. in Chester

county, Penn., and had children.
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70. Jesse.

71. George.
72. Robert.

73. James.

74. Joseph D., b. in 1801.+

36. WALTHEL *

Anthony
^
Anthony.^ His will dated Jan. 21,

1841, was proven Xov. 17. 1842. He was of West Fallowfield.

Chester countv, Penn., and in the "decline of life."

7~>. John, administrator on estate, 3, 9, 1866, intestate, to John W. Baldwin

and Robert Morrow: widow renouncing; net estate, $1,888.63.

76. Walthel

77. George.
78. Hiram, living, in 1817, at Monmouth, 111.

79. Anthony.
80. Phebe.

81. Eliza.

82. Emily.
83. Conrad.

84. Mary, m. John Steiniuger.

His will gives his sons Anthony and George the refusal of his

farm
;
his estate generally to be divided into fifteen shares. His

five sons have two shares each : his daughters Eliza and Emily,
one share each

;
his grandchildren of (by) his daughter Phebe, one

share : and the o-randehildren of his son Conrad, one share.

41. JOHN^ John ^Anthony
2
Thomas,Miving in 1826; he m.,

June 10, 1779, Rebecca Register (Chester Monthly Meeting). He
was then of i^ewtown.

85. John, 1). July 8, 1780.

86. Robert, b. Dec. 15, 1782.

87. Rachel.

88. Ruth.

Perhaps others.

45. HADLEY* Thomas^ Anthony-^ Thomas,^ b. in Chester

county, Penn. (Newlin), Dec. 28,1763; m., July 21, 1785, Abi-

gail, dau. of Abner and Amy (Pyle) Cloud, of East Marlborongli

(now Pocopson), Chester county, Penn., b. Feb. 25, 1765, and d.

Oct. 28, 1845. He d. Sept. 20 or 21, 1845. Abigail Clond was the

sister of Joseph, who was for some time President of the U. S,

Mint in Philadelphia.

93. Cloud, b. Nov. 5, 1785. +
93. Hannum, Oct. 24, 1787. +
94. Amos, b. Feb. 25, 1789. +
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95. Johnson, b. July 12, 1790; d. y.

96. Hadley, b. Nov. 11, 1792. +
97. Abner, b. Feb. 20, 1794. +
98. Amy, b. Sept. 24, 1795; m. John Battin, s. Marshall and Susannah (Strode)

Battin, and lives, in 1877, at Pecopsin (Locust Grove Post Office?) Chester county,
and has a dau. Lydia A. m. Jackson Hughes, in 1877, of West Chester, and lias a

dau. Mary Eliza.

99. Elizabeth, b. Sept. 14. 1797; m. Cloud Smith, and had ch. : (1) Joseph, (2)

Hadley, (3) Abner, (4) Thomas, (5) Eliza, and (6) Abbie Ann.

100. Thomas, b. Nov. 24, 1798. +
101. Abigail, b. Feb. 18, 1800; unm. in 1877, living near Mortonville, Chester

county.
102. Lydia, b. May 29, 1802; m. Martin Clayton, and had ch. : (1) Joseph Bald-

win, (2) Abbie Ann; (3)Amy Ann; (4) Lydia Auu; (5) Sarah Ellen; (6)Emza; and

(7) Mary. In 1877, the sons live near Marshalltown.

103. Joshua, b. May 29, 1802; d. y.

104. Mary, b. Jan. 13, 1804; m. Milton McFarlan; lives, in 1877, at Marshall-

town, and has a dau. Ann Eliza, whe m. Marshall Patterson, of that place.

105. Infant, b. Aug. 19, 1800; d. next day.

106. Joseph, b. March 17, 1809; m. Mary Ellen Pike; no ch,

107. Ann, b. April 22, 1812; m. William Jordan, s. Joseph and Lydia (Cooper)
•

Jordan, and had ch. : (1) Joseph C. ; (2) Charles W. ; (3) Thomas E.
; (4) Amos B.

;

(5) Abner B., lives, in 1877, with his Aunt Abigail, near Mortonville, Chester county;

(6) William H.
; (7) Martin C.

; (8) George AV.
; (9) John H.

; (10) Mary Ellen; (11.

Hannah Eliizabeth; and (12) Lydia A.

His will, dated Feb. 13, 1844, was proved Oct. 16, 1845. His

sou Hanniim was then deceased, and dau. Abio;ail unm. Neither

Joseph nor his descendauts are married. His estate inventoried

at $33,517.97. May 7, 1793, he had a deed from Amos Cloud, of

Montgomery couuty, Ind., of one hundred and six acres in West

Bradford, in consideration of £300, He also bought from Kobert

Hiddlestou, Dec. 22, 1792, thirty-eight acres for £360. November,

1794, he bought of Samuel Evans and wife several tracts of land

for £1,000 ;
he is then described as of Newliu

;
so described in

1807.

46. THOMAS * Thomas ^
Anthony,"^ b. April 11, 1769, in Js^ew-

lin, Chester county, Penn.; m. Jane Clark, dau. of John and Sarah.

He d. Aug. 3 or 4," 1838. She was b. Sept. 24, 1771, and d. July

1, 1838.

108. Lydia, b. Oct. 7, 1793; m. Ebenezer Speakman, and d. March 2, 1876.

He was b. Dec. 25, 1787, s. Joslma and Mary, and d. Oct, 22, 1844. They had ch. :

(1) Thomas, Aug. 24, 1814, d. June 24, 1869; (2) Joshua, Sept. 16, 1816, m. Charity

Trimble; (3) James, Jan. 31, 1824; (4) Mary Jane, Nov. 13, 1826; (5) John, Oct. 14,

1828; and (6) Ebenezer, Aug. 16, 1831.

109. Sarah, b. Sept. 5, 1795; m., Sept. 18, 1831, James Few.
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110. Phebe, b. Jan. 27, 1797; m. her cousin Thomas J. Bnldwin, s. Johnson.

111. Elizabeth, b. Feb. 3, 1799; m., June 13, 1824, Ricliard .Alillcson; no oh.

112. Sidney, b. Oct. 14, 1800; m., Feb. 18, 1819, George Speaknian, and d.

Jan. 9, 1859.

113. Joshua, b. Aug. 12, 1802. +
114. Susan, b. Jan. 24, 1804; m. Dec. 22, 1825, Jacob F. Bufflngton.

115. Mary, b. Aug. 7, 1805; d. April 22, 1818.

116. Hannah, b. April 5, 1807; d. Nov. 8, same year.

117. Jane, b. Oct. 2, 1808, m., Oct. 9, 1828, Thomas M. Reese.

118. Thomas, b. Sept. 24, 1811; m., Dec. 19, 1839, Eliza Smith.

119. Emza, b. June 9, 1818; m. Oct. 10, 1839, William W. Jackson.

Ill 1877, Sarah Few, Elizabeth Milleson, Susan Buffington and

Emza Jackson all live in Marshalltown, Chester county, Penu.,

and are said to be all widows. His Avill, dated Aug. 3, 1838, was

proved 16th same month. He is called of West Bradford. His

two sons had his plantation ;
the balance of his estate went to his

ten children.

47. JOHXSOX^ Thomas 3
Anthony,^ b. in Newlin, Chester coun-

ty, Penn.; m. Kuth Curie, and d., it is said, in 1825. His widow
d. Sept. 1, 1845.

120. Thomas. +
121. Caleb.

122. Johnson,

123. Lydia.
124. Elizabeth.

125. Hannah.

126. Phebe.

127. Ruth.

128. Hadley, d. Oct. 26, 1836.

48. CALEB * Thomas ^
Anthony,- b. in JS'ewlin, Chester county,.

Penn.; m. Mary Hollingsworth, and d., it is said, in 1806. Letters

of administration were given to Hadley his brother, June 7, 1806.

In 1808, his three children were under 14 years.

129. Joseph, lives near Mortonville, Chester county, Penn.. and has the family

record.

130. Levi.

131. Johnson, b. Oct. 16, 1804. -t-

49. ROBERT ^ Thomas ^
Anthony,^ b. in Newlin, Chester coun-

ty, Penn.; m., March 5, 1801, Leviua Allen, dau. of Hannah, and

d. Feb. 14, 1805.

132. Allen, b. Feb. 5, 1802. d. Jan. 6, 1826, unm.
;
then or East Marlborough.

133. Phebe, b. May 26, 1804; m., Feb. 4, 1826, John Wickersham, s. Gideon

and Meribah, b. Feb. 27, 1800. She d. June 5, 1829. They had a dau. Lavinia,
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Nov. 11, 1826, in East Marlborough, Chester county; m. May 9, 1849, George S.

Lamborn, and d. leaving cli. John lives, in 1877, in West Chester.

Ill the account of his estate, he is called of East Marlborough.
Accounts, filed March, 1803, mention accounts for maintaining his

widow and two orphan children. The widow d. Sept. 5, 1807.

50. LEVI ^ Thomas^ Anthony,'- b. in ISTewlin, Chester county,

Penn.; m. Edith Marany, dan. of Elizabeth. She is living, in 1877,

over ninety years old, probably at Mortonville, Chester county,
Penn. He d. Oct. 31, 1841.

134. Caleb, m. Xov. 7, 1839, Louisa Ray.
135. Harlan.

136. Levi.

137. Lydia.
138. Elizabeth, m., Oct. 7, 1845, David John "Wilson, of Romansville, Chester

county, Penn.
;
there in 1877.

139. Hannah.

140. Phebe.

Aug. 8, 1845, letters were granted in Chester county, to Levi,

on the estate of Levi, late of Delaware State.

58. WILLIAM^ John ^
WiHiara,^ b., by tradition, of descend-

ants in Delaware, about 1760, and of Bethel; had children b. in

Bethel, Delaware county, Penn.

168. Lydia, b. May 13, 1781: d. Jan. 20, 1816; she m. Bennett Jefferis.

169. Rachel, b. May 23, 1783.

170. Rebecca, b. Oct. 5, 1784.

171. William, b. Xov. 12, 1786.+

172. David. His son says, in 1787, in Bethel. +

It is said that David had seven brothers and three sisters, so

that I have not all.

61. JOHX -^ John ^ William ^ William '^

Thomas,^ lived, it is said,

in Washington couuty, Penn., until the last few years of his life,

and then removed to Indiana. He m. Jane. He lived on the

Moiiongahela river, was a farmer and miller, and old when he

moved.
173. Robert. +
174. Amos. -i-

175. Hannah, m. Watson; lived and d. in Pittsburgh. Penn.

176. Elizabeth, m. .John Rhodes, and lived in Indiana.

62. EGBERT'^ John MVilliam.3

177. Robert, in 1875, living in New Albany, Ind.
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64. ROBERT'^ William^ Anthony
3 Anthony

2
Thomas,^ was a

tailor in Fayette City, Peniu; d. in 1874.

178. John, in IST.l, of Fayette City, Perm.

179. Thornton, in 1875, of Fayette City, Penn.

67. I^ATHAN" ^ William ^
Anthony,=^ b. June 6, 1806, in Fayette

. county, Penn.; m., May 6, 1828, Letitia Ann, clau. of James and

Kancy Waddle, b. Oct. 30, 1812, in Columbia, Washington county,

Penn., and resided at McKecsport, Penn. He d. Jan. 10, 1852, in

Birmino'ham, Alleghany county, Penn.

180. Nancy Maria, b. .Jan. 3, 1839, in Cookstown, Fayette county, Penn. : d.

June 6, 1838.

181. Jame.s Waddle, b. Oct. 17, 1830, in Cookstown. +
183. Thomas Baird, b. Sept. 7, 1833; engineer; in McKeesport, Penn,; lu,,

April 23, 1874.

183. Ehzabeth Baird, b. Oct. 35, 1834; m., Nov. 39, 1854, John Barker, and

lives, in 1875, in Fayette City, Penn.

184. George, b.' Nov. 38, 1836. +
185. Elmy Vail, b. Oct. 10, 1843, in Elliot's Place, Fayette county, Penn. ;

m
,

April 38, 1863, Hastou Todd, in Fayette City. Lives, in 1875, in McKeesport.
186. John Wolf, b. Oct. 36, 1846, in Birminffham, Alleghany countv, Penn. : d.

Auo;. 33, 1849.

"187. Rosabella, b. July 17. 1849; m., Dec. 13, 1873, George Murphy, in Fayette

City. Lives, in 1875, in ]\[cKees])ort, and her mother with her.

74. JOSEPH D.'^ George* Anthony,3 b.in Chester county, Penn.,
in 1801, on Brandywine, near Chodd's Ford; m. Sarah, and moved
to Ohio about 1831

;
he settled on Short Creek, Harrison county,

Ohio.

188. Thomas. +
189. Benoni.

190. George.
191. William.

193. Adam.
193. Joseph.

194. Robert.

It is said that fivc-of the last six are married, and have one

child living in 1875.

92. CLOUD 5
Hadley

* Thomas -^

Anthony
^ Thomas,^ b. in Ches-

ter county, Penn. (iTewlin), iSTov. 5, 1785 ;
m. Lydia Marshall, dan.

of Joshua and Rachel, b. Aug. 31, 1798, who m. 2'^''- before Aug.
2, 1830, William Smith.

195. Anna, m., Sept. 37, 1838, Henry Dickinson, in 1830, under 14.

196. Maria, in 1830, under 14; d. Nov. 30, 1840.
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William Smith's dau. by a former wife, Violetta, m. Joseph
Baldwin, and is, in 1877, a widow in Coatsville, Chester county,
Penn. Cloud's estate, of West Bradford, was administered Xov.

30, 1818
; inventory, $8,751.

93. HANXUM5 Hadley^ Thomas,^ b. in Is^ewlin, Chester county,

Penn., Oct. 24, 1787; d. June 11, 1842. He lived in Newlin town-

ship. His will, dated June 10, 1842, remembers his wife Ann,
and divides the balance into thirty-ninths.

197. Ann, d. May 11, 1837.

198. Eliza.

199. Abigail, m. Hiram Bail; in 1877; she lives in Marshalltowu, Chester

count}", a widow.

200. Hadley.
201. Abuer, b. in Newton, Chester county, Penn; m ,

Nov. 7. 1839, Phebe

Dickinson, and moved to the tavern, March 31, 1840.

203. Hannah.

203. Rebecca.

204. Deborah.

205. Mary.
206. Lydia.
207. Hannum.
208. Cloud.

94. AMOS 5

Hadley* Thomas,M3. Feb. 25, 1789; d. March 18,

1850; he m. Deborah Baker, dau. of Joseph and Elizabeth (Bald-

win, dau. of William) Baker. He lived in New Garden, Chester

county, Penn.

209. William B., living, in 1877, in West Chester, Penn.

210. Washington L. Address: care Mrs. Anderson, No. 860 North Twentieth

.street, Philadelphia.

211. Daughter, m. John Huey, and in 1877 supposed to have the Family
Record, xlddress : Northbrook, Chester county, Penn.

96. HADLEY 5

Hadley
4
Thoraas,^ b. in Newlin, Chester county,

Penn., Nov. 11, 1792; lived in West Bradford; d. March 28, 1861.

His will, in Chester county, remembers his wife Mary, who has a

life estate, and his sons :

212. Barclay C, in 1877, living at Marshalltowu, Chester county.
213. William L.

97. ABNEU^Hadley^Thomas,^ b. Feb. 20, 1794; d. Oct. 27,

1866; m. Hannah Cunningham; she d. Oct. 30, 1844.
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215. Angeliiic.

.216. Hannah C, m., Dec. 1, 1840, Ilemy J. Gallagher.

By 2"^i wife Hannah Mingel. (?)

217. Abner, living la 1877, near Downingtown, Penn., and his widowed mother

with him.

318. Elizabeth.

219. Annie.

220. Ellen.

221. Abbie.

100. THOMAS 5 H icUey
*
Thomas,^^ b. in Chester county, Penn.,

Nor. 24, 1798 ;
d. March 29, 1860. He m. Hannah, dau. of John

Roman, of West Bradford
;
he lived there.

339. John K., in 1877, of Romansville, Chester county, Penn.. and has a son

William, a West Point cadet or graduate.

113. JOSHUA^ Thomas* Thomas ^
Anthony^ Thomas,^ b. Aug.

12, 1802
; m., Jan. 13, 1825, Mary Speakman ;

and is said, in Penn-

sylvania, to have moved near Urbana, Ohio. The Baldwins there

are of another familj^, but it is no doubt true that Joshua moved

away. He is no doubt the one born in Chester county, Penn., s.

Thomas, who had children as follows. His wife d. May 21, 1871,

and he removed after that.

256. Thomas S.

257. George H.

258. Anne E.

259. Sidney S.

260. Hannah F.

261. Phebe C.

263. JolmH., b. in 1839. +

131. JOHNSON^ Caleb* Thomas,^ b. in Chester county, Penn.,
Oct. 16, 1804; m., Nov. 13, 1828, Hannah Speakman, b. Aug. 26,

1808, dau. of George and Frances. He d. Aug. 12, 1863.

363. John H., lives in or near Monmouth, 111.
;
m. Annie McEuen.

364. Mary F., b. Nov. 6, 1831; unm.
365. George S., b. Sept. 5, 1833; m. Mary Neer, and lives, in 1877, at Marys-

ville. Union county, Ohio.

366. Henry C, b. June 4, 1836; m., Dec. 37, 1859, Anna M. Heck, and lives,

in 1877, in West Chester, Penn., where he has a steam planing mill and carpen-
ter shop.

367. Joseph W., b. March 16, 1839; m., in 1866, Anna M. Cloud.

368. .Johnson C, b. June 5, 1841; m., Oct. 34, 1863, Lizzie Sturges, and resides

in 1877, in West Chester; bookkeeper and salesman.
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171. WILLIAM^ William 5 John^ William^ William^ Thomas,
^

b. (by Bethel Records, aucl Record of his descendants,) ISTov. 12^

1786, in Bethel, Delaware county, Penn. His son says he was a

Captain in the war of 1812. He m. Ann Kemble, b. in 1799, who
d. in 1865. Lived in ]^ew Castle county, Del., and d. in 1854.

270. William, of Doe Kun, Chester county, Penu.

271. Sallie A. Ball, of Stantou, New Castle county, Del.

272. Maiy E. Eastburu, of the same county.

273. Louis Kemble, b. March 27, 1836. +
274. Joseph McLaue, h. in 1838; d. in 1865.

172. DAVID 6 William^ John,* b. in Bethel, Delaware county,

Penn., 1787; settled in Edgemont, in the same county.

275. William, in 1813, in Edgemont, Delaware county, Penn. In 1873, he is

of Peach street, 24th ward, Philadelphia. He an., in 1838, Miss Lucy A. Seal, and

had six ch., of whom two only are living in 1873.

173. ROBERT '^ John '" John,* m. Ruth Riggs, dau. of Jeremiah

and Mary Riggs, of Washington county, Penn. He removed thence

to Monroe county, Ohio
; thence, in 1820, to Harrison county, Ind.,

three miles from Corydon ;
and at last to Missouri, where he died.

276. Mary Jaue, b. April, 1808; m. Henry S. Rhodes; resided and d. in Harris

.son county, Ind.
;
had three sons.

277. Elizabeth, b lune 23, 1811; m. .James T. Green; lives, in 1875, near

Lanesville, Harrison county, Ind. ;
had three sous and two daus.

278. .John Perry, b. .\ugust, 1814.+
279 Nancy, b. Feb. 20, 1817; m. John Rice.-l-

280. Amos H., b. Jan. 14, 1820; m. Cornelia Patterson, and lives at Shelbina,

Mo. Another account says he graduated in Medicine, in Louisville, practiced

many years in Missouri, and retired to Shelby county, Ky. He m. Miss Carlisle,

of that county, from Virginia.

281. Lewis, b. in 1823. +
282. Lucinda, b. September, 1826; m. Ezekiel Day, of New Albany, Ind.; d.

in 1864, leaving three ch.

283. Louisa, b. xVug. 20, 1829; m., June, 1869, Alanson Pollard; lives in Min-

neapolis, Minn.
,
and had two ch.

,
of whom one is dead.

284. Julia, m , Mr. Carver, and has sons and daus.

285. Robert R., b. Jan. 13, 1832; m. in Missouri; is a Methodist clergyman; in

1875, at Seymour, Ind.

174. AMOS "^ John '^

John,* m. in Pennsylvania, Nancy Riggs,
sister of Ruth. From Pennsylvania Vie removed to Indiana

;
thence

back to Pennsylvania; thence to Louisville, Ivy.

286. Lewis, d. a young man.

287. William, an engineer several years; and then died.

288. Robert, a Mississippi river pilot.
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289. John, was a pilot on the Mississippi rivt'i-.

290. Mary (twin to John), ni. Williuux Paris, who became reckless—a river

character, it is said—and died ; had one ch.

291. Jane, m. in Louisville, and has ch.

292. Ruth. (?)

181. JAMES WADDLE « Xathaiv'^ William* Anthony^ Antho-

ny l;Thomas,^ b. Oct. 17, 1830, in Cookstown, Penn.; in 1875, is

an engineer, resident in Sonth St. Louis, Mo. He m., Aug. 18,

1856, Rose Ann, b. June 10, 1834, dan. of Thomas and Mary
Xichols.

298. Edward Stephen, b. July 7, 1858, in Memphis, Tsun.

294. Mary Letitia, b. June 4, 18G2; d. Feb. 2, 1865.

295. Albert Sidney, b. Aug. 20, 1865, at St. Louis. Mo.

296. Irene Neely, b. Feb. 3, 1868, at Carondolet, Mo.

He Avas engineer on the steamer ''Imperial,"' the tirst boat through
to New Orleans after the surrender of Vicksburg. For nearly five

years he had charjj-e of the machinery of the first iron furnace

west of the Mississippi using bituminous coal. Address in 1875 :

Fourth street near Kansas, South St. Louis.

184. GEORGE 6 ITathan 5
William,* b. at Red Lyon, Fayette

county, Penn. He is a tinner and stove dealer, and manufacturer

of ranges in 1875, at 517 Locust street, St. Louis. He m., March

3, 1864, Novaline Moulton, dau. of Isaac and Sarah (James) Dar-

gon, b. Aug. 26, 1841, in Montgomery, Ala. They were m. in

Algiers, Ala.

297. Rose Lee, b. April 28, 1866, at St. Louis.

298. Irvine Sanford, b. Feb. 16, 1868, at Carondolet.

299. Sarah Letitia, b. Sept. 23, 1871.

300. ^'ovaline Georgia, b. Feb. 2, 1874, at South St. Louis.

188. THOMAS 11.^ Joseph D.^ George* Anthony
^
Anthony

"^

Thomas,^ in 1875, of Ilopedale, Ohio, with three children.

301. Rus^'ll.

302. William.

303. Florence Jane.

262. JOHX H.<5 Joshua 5 Thomas* Thomas^ Anthony^ Thomas^-

b. in 1839
;
he m., in 1862, in Delaware. He was living, in 1875^

in Council Biufts, Iowa.

304. Harry W.
305. George H.

306. Frank J.
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273. LOUIS KEMBLE' William ^ William^ John ^ William^
William -^ Thomas/ b. March 27, 1836; resides, in 1874, at 1900

Wallace street, Philadelphia. He m. Sallj Bullock Gray, b. in

1843. He is a physician, and was assistant surgeon in the army.

307. Charles Loxly, b. in 1866; d. iu 1868.

308. Louis Bethel, b. in 1869.

309. Julia Gray, b. in 1871.

310. Clarence Kemble, b. iu 1873.

278. JOHN PERRY" Robert^ John^ John* William ^ William ^

Thomas,^ b. Aug. 6, 1814
;
a farmer

;
m. Adelaide Boone, said to

be niece of the famous Daniel
;
moved to Macon county, Mo., and

d. in 1869. They had three sons and two daus.; the two sons

below, in 1875, live near Macon City.

311. Boone.

313. John Lewis.

279. N'ANCY^ Robert «
John,^ b. Feb. 20, 1817, in Monroe

county, Ohio
; m., Feb. 20, 1849, John Rice, of Corydon, Ind. Her

letter is postmarked Crawfordsville.

313 Ruth, b. Feb. 4, 1850; m., Sept. 6, 1871, J. E. Kenton; lives in Spriug-

lield, Mo., and has one ch. in 1875.

314. John B., b. Oct. 17, 1851.

315. Lucinda J., b. May 24, 1853; d. Sept. 23, 1863.

316. Hattie Cornelia, b. June 23, 1855; m., Oct. 15, 1874, W. H. Kent, of

Williamsport, Ind.

317. William B., b. Nov. 19, 1860; d. Aug. 37, 1863.

281. LEWIS' Robert 6
John,'^ b. in 1823; m., Nov. 16, 1845,

Susan H. Van Diver, of Virginia. He is a Methodist minister in

1875, in Clarence, Shelb}^ county, Mo.

318. Lewis William.

319. Robert Eugene.
330. Charles Edgar.
331. Amos Henry.
323. James Marvin.

333. Julia Elizabeth.

334. Kate.

335. Susan Green.

336. Fanuv Van Diver.



William Baldwin, of Bucks County, Penn,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. WILLIAM BALDWIN, of Bucks county, Penn., is the

ancestor of a family not numerous. He was, it seems, from York-

shire, Enghmd. He was likely of the family of Baldwins settled

there, I know not how long. The Herald's visitations found them

there in 1595, 1612 and 1665. There is no probability that the

family was connected with the other Baldwins of this country. I

give his biography (furnished by Gilbert Cope, Esq., of West

Chester, Penn.)

[From "Biographical Sketches of Ministers and Elders, and other coucerned Mem-
bers of the Yearly Meeting of Philadelphia." The Friend, Vol. 28, p. 348. 1855.]

William Baldwin was born at Gisbourn, in Yorkshire, England,
of parents professing the truth. Having received a gift in the

miiuistry of the Gospel, in the twentieth year of his age, he was
faithful thereto; and growing in grace, his gift was deepened until

he became an able instrument in the Lord's hand. He visited, as

his Master led him, the churches throughout England, Scotland

and Ireland. In the year 1708, when he was liberated to pay a

religious visit to America, we find him a Member of the Monthly
Meeting at Marsden, in Lancashire, England. Sailing for Virginia,
he landed there in the Third Month, 1709

;
and proceeding directly

to Philadelphia, he attended the General Meeting of Ministers

held there the 4th of the Fonrth Month. William's Gospel labors

in Philadelphia were much to the satisfaction of Friends there.

In respect to the opening of the Meeting of Ministers above

referred to, we have an account preserved, of which the sub-

stance is this: "Friends being met together, the power of the

Lord was felt among them in an eminent manner, and several

living testimonies were delivered in the ancient divine spring
of life, tending much to the edification and comfort of those

49
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coucerued in the work of the ministry." The visit to Xew
England was performed in three months, to the relief of the

visitors, and to the satisfaction of the visited. William Baldwin

gave an account of the service, to the comfort of the meeting of

Ministers, at the time of the Yearly Meeting, in the Seventh

Month, which were corroborated by certiticates from the Friends

where they had traveled. William Baldwin, after this, had for a

companion William Wilkinson; and in the First Month, 1710, he

gave satisfactory information to the meeting of Ministers in Phila-

delphia of their visit in Maryland, Virginia and Carolina. He said

they had had large and peaceable meetings, but there was great
need of faithful laborers among Friends in the South. He then

requested a returning certificate, having been but little over nine

months in the country. Friends of America testified, some years

after, that his visit among them was "performed with great dili-

gence, to the glory of God, and the sweet satisfaction of Friends."

He' reported "he found Friends, a people of a generous spirit, and

an openness in their hearts and houses." He soon felt a drawing
in* his mind to remove with his family to Pennsylvania to settle,

and in due time laid the subject before the members of his own

Monthly Meeting for their unity and approbation.

He probably arrived in Bucks county, Penn., in the spring of

1714, and by the Seventh Month of that year had been liberated

to attend the Yearly Meeting on the eastern shore of Maryland,
which visit he performed in company with Thomas Chalkley. In

the beginning of the year 1715, he visited Long Island. In the

beginning of 171G, he left home on a general visit to the eastward,

and attended the Y^early Meeting of Rhode Island.

William Baldwin had evidently grown to the stature of a father

in the truth, and the increasing estimation of his brethren may
be traced in various ways. But although he seemed becoming
more and more qualified for usefulness in the Church, through
his discernment, his dedication, his diligence, yet his Master,

seeing' that his day's work was accomplished, removed him after

ati illness of two weeks' duration, from his field of labor to his

eternal rest. He was taken sick on the 15th day of the Sixth

Month, 1720, and died on the 29th of the same month. Samuel

Smith says of him : "He had an eminent, deep and reaching min-

istry. He was in great esteem in the Society of Friends, and well

beloved by his neighbors."
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William's wife was Mary, who came with him. She married 2"'^'

Ellis Lewis, and her certificate signed Feb. 4, 1724, from the Meet-

ing at the Falls in Bucks county, to Newark, New Castle county.
Ellis Lewis was born in Wales about 1680. He came to Penn-

sylvania in 1708; m., in 1713, Elizabeth Newlin, by whom he had

children : Robert, Mary, Nathaniel and Ellis. He settled in Ken-

nett, Chester county, in 1716. He was an active Friend and useful

citizen. He removed to Wilmington in 1749, and died Aug. 31,

1750. His widow returned to Chester county, and died in 1754.

Her will is dated Dec. 13, 1753, and proved July 11, 1854. She

had no children by Lewis; she had by William Baldwin at least

a son born in England.
2. John. +

2. J0HN2 William,Mj. in England, Oct. 28, 1712. Nov. 13,

1734, he was of Kennett, Chester county, and stated to be the son

of William, deceased, of Bristol, Bucks county. He m. Elizabeth

Pusey, dau. of William and Elizabeth (Bowater) Pusey, of London

Grove, Chester county. John d. December, 1846, and was buried

at Hockessin Meeting, New Castle (now Delaware) county. His

wife was b. Jan. 14, 1717, and d. Sept. 28, 1760; they lived in

Christiana Hundred, New Castle county.

3. Mary, b. Aug. 17, 1735; m., Sept. 9, 1753, Thomas Harlan, s. Thomas and

]\Iary Harlan, late of Kennett.

4. Lydia, b. Jan. 3, 1736; m. Jonathan Valentine. +
5. William, b. Nov. 5, 1739. +
(>. Samuel, 1). Oct. 1. 1741

;
d. Sept. 6, 1845, from a fall in a mill.

7. Thomas, b. Sept. 27, 1743.+

8. Hannah, b. Oct. 6, 1745; d. in 1812, unm.

4. LYDIA3 John 2
William,^ b. in Kennett, Penn., Jan. 3, 1736;

m. Jonathan Valentine prior to May 1, 1756, at which time she

offered acknowledgement for marriage by a priest (i.
e. clergyman).

She had a certificate to Goshen, Nov. 4, 1756 ; they settled at East

Calm, Chester county, Penn., where his brother Robert lived. He
was b. about 1730, and d. about 1811. He was the son of Robert,

b. at Bally Brum Hill, Ireland, who was noted as a Quaker.
Robert was the son of Thomas, w^ho m. Mary, b. Sept. 18, 1693,

dau. of Thomas and Rebecca Parks
; they came to Pennsylvania

earlv in 1728.

9. Absalom, m. Mary Temple, dau. Thomas. By the kindness of Mr. Cope,
I have from John, his son, the following list of children, written in 1876: Abner,

May 25, 1777; William, June 28, 1779; Lydia, March 18, 1781; Thomas, Feb. 16.

1783; Benjamin, April 14, 1785; John, April 23, 1787; Elizabeth, Dec. 23, 1788;
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Mary, Jan. 28, 1791; Samuel, April 27. 1793; Absalom, May 7, 1795; Temple,

April 22, 1798; and Joseph, Feb. 25, 1800—ail m., aud three living in 1876. John,
in 1877, was living at Marlborough, Chester county, Peun., having a son John K.,
a lawyer in Philadelphia.

10. John.

11. Thomas.

12. Elizabeth.

13. John.

14. Jonathan.

15. Mary.
16. Lj'dia, m. Jesse Evans.

5. WILLIAM^ John- William,ib. in Kennett, Peun., :N"ov. 5,

1739. Oct. 2, 1756, he received a certificate from Kennett to

Goshen, Penn. (Chester county.) He m., N'ov. 18, 1764, at Un-
chlan Meeting, Mary Edge, dau. of George, deceased, and Ann
(Pennell) Edge, of Upper Providence, (now) Delaware county;
she was b. Jan. 18, 1743, and d. March 13, 1815.

17. John, b. July 5, 1765. +
18. George, m., Feb. 17, 1802, at East Calm, Mary Hunt, dau. Samuel and

Marj', of that place. Mr. Cope says he knows of no issue. In 1815, he got one

dollar from his mother, having alreadj^ received his share.

19. Elizabeth, d. unm. and intestate before. Aug. 9, 1811.

20. Mary, d. unm. at William Trimble's. Her will, dated March 5, was proved

May 13, 1831; she left her cousin Catharine B. Trimble one-half dozen teaspoons,

marked M. H. There are several other legatees, among whom Ann Valentine has

"the pewter marked with my gr. mother Edge's name."

Aug. 28, 1788, administration was granted on the estate of

William, as of East Cahii, to his son John. He seems to have

been a saddler. His widow's will, dated ten days before her death,

remembered George (fl.OO), dau. of Mary, and son John.

7. THOMAS^ John^ William,M:). in Kennett, Penn., Sept. 27,

1743. . He received a certificate to Bradford, Chester county, Jul}"

11, 1765, presented in eight days after at Bradford. He m.. May
13, 1771, at Bradford, Elizabeth Garretson, dau. of Eliakim, de-

ceased, of ]S"ew Castle county. In 1785, he received a traveling
certificate to Warrington, York county, and Fairfax county, Ya.,

to look for a place to settle; but Mr. Cope says he does not appear
to have found it. He was recommended as a minister among the

Friends, Nov. 18, 1786, and familiarly known as Preacher Tommy,
to distinguish him from another of the name, a tailor. About

1805, with his family, he removed to Wilmington, Del. His chil-

dren are recorded in Bradford as children of Thomas and Elizabeth,

of jSTewlin.
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•21. Jolm, I). Nov. 27, 1772, d. Feb 22, 1809. At the time of hi-s death, lie was
an approved Miui.ster among the Friends. In the yesir 1800, he was appointed a

tutor in tlie newlj^-established Friends' Boarding School, in West Town, Chester

county, Penn., and continued there until shortly before his death. Some of his

"Reflections," as takqn from his diary, were published in the eighth volume of

"Friends' Miscellany."

22. Lydia, b. Nov. 15, 1774; d. Nov. 6, 1824, said to be aged 51, of Concord.

23. William, M.D., b. March 29, 1778. +
24. Hannah, b. Jan. 9, 1781 ; d. Oct. 30, 1814, of Bethel, said to be aged 48, 4, 26.

25. Joseph, b. Oct. 9. 1783.

26. Sarah, b. Nov. 13, 1787.

17. JOHN * William ^ John ^
William,^ b. July 5, 1765, in Ches-

ter county, Penn. Of East Calm, Chester county, Penn., he m.,

Sept. 9, 1793, at Unchlan Meeting, Lydia Trimble, dan. of Wil-

liam and -Grace (Thomas) Trimble, of West Whiteland, Chester

county, Penn. He was by trade a saddler; he d. June 21, 1816.

His wife was b. Aug. 12, i774, and d. I^ov. 6, 1824.

27. William T., b. July 6, 1794; d Oct. 28, 1821, unm.
28. George, b. Dec. 3, 1796; d. April 12, 1827, unm.; a medical graduate of

Pennsylvania University.

29. Grace, b. Aug. 19, 1799; d. Aug. 21, 1799.

30. Joseph T., b. June 8, 1801.4-

31. Catharine W., b. May 9, 1804; d. unm. perhaps about 1827 or 1828.

32. Thomas, b. Dec. 12, 1805; d. July 18, 1806.

33. Thomas, b. Aug. 9, 1807; m., October, 1838, Eliza C. Clark, dau. Jacob

and Elizabeth (Doty) Clark; she d. July 9, 1844, and he m., July 20, 1847, Ellen N.

Stevens, dau. Benjamin and Emily (Sharpless) Stevens, of Baltimore, Md.
;
she was

b. June 3, 1817. They live, in 1877, in Philadelphia; no ch. He has been engaged
in teaching and literary work, and with his cousin Joseph Thomas, LL.D., edited
' 'A Geographical Dictionary,

" and the well-known "Complete Pronouncing Gazetteer

of the World," published by Lippincott & Co.

34. Lydia Thomas, b. Nov. 29, 1809 ; lived in 1877, in West Chester, Penn.
; unm.

35. Richard T., b. Sept. 3, 1815; d. July 17, 1815.

23. WILLIAM * Thomas 3
John,2 b. in Newlin, Chester county,

Penn., March 29, 1778, or (says his biographer) 1779. He early
showed a thirst for knowledge, and became a teacher. He then

turned his attention to medicine. His classmate at the Medical

Lectures of the University of Pennsylvania, in 1802-3, is his

biographer. He early showed great benevolence of character. He
was soon noted as a botanist. In 1805, he was Surgeon of a mer-

chant ship to China, by way of Antwerp, where his skill and

amiability were warmly eulogized, while his childlike simplicity
was shown in his taking only three shirts. Such, says his friend,

was the devotion and singleness of purpose shown in all his under-

takings. He never seemed to think of his personal convenience.
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April 10, 1807, lie had returned and received his degree of M.D.
He settled in Wilmington, Del., where he m. Miss Hannah M.

Webster, of that city. In 1811, he went South, on account of a

hereditary disposition to pulmonary consumption, a disease which
in the end swept away the whole of the family of his father.

During the war of 1812-15, he was a Surgeon in the navy, chiefly

at Savannah and St. Mary's. All his leisure time was given to

botany, A genus of southern plants were named Baldwinia by
Dr. Nnttall, as he expressed it, "as a just tribute" to his talents

and industry, "whose botanical zeal and knowledge have rarely
been equalled in America." The Government appointed him, in

1817, to accompany the Commissioner to Beunos Ayres and other

ports of South America. On his return, he was selected to accom-

pany, as Surgeon and Botanist, Major Long's Expedition up the

Missouri river. He died at Franklin, on the banks of that river,

Sept. 1, 1819. Dr. F. Boott, the distinguished botanist of London,
ofl:ered a liberal sum for a monument over his grave. It was found

that the Missouri had torn away the entire burial ground. His

early death cut short great promise of usefulness. He had pub-
lished but little in system, principally one paper in SiUiman's

Journal, and one in the "American riiilosophical Transactions."

A learned correspondence, with his portrait, appears in '•'

Reliqiiae

Bahlwinianae f Selections from the Correspondence of the late

William Baldwin, M.D., Surgeon in the IT. S. Navy, with occa-

sional iS^otes, and a short Biographical Memoir, compiled by Wil-

liam Darlington, M.D. Philadelphia: Kiniber & Sharpless. 1843.

12mo.; pp. 346."

He left four little daughters, the youngest about one year old,

but I do not know what became of them. A letter, dated Julv

29, 1813, mentions

36. Maria.

30. JOSEPH T.s John^ William ^ John ^
Wiiliam,i b. in East

Calm, Chester county, Penn., June 8,1801; was a merchant in

Philadelphia, Penn. He m. Louisa A. Clark, who survived him,

and is now, in 1877, wife of Claudius B. Linn, a druggist of that

city. Joseph left two children :

37. Susan L., unm. Address iu 1877: 123 North Twentieth street, Philadel-

phia. She is Treasurer of the Society foi the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals.

3ft. William Ashbridge, b. June 28, 1835; m. Emily Wilson, b. April 25. 1840,

dau. William H.aiid Jane (Miller) Wilson; is a Civil Engineer, and Suiierintundent

of the Philadelphia and Erie Railroad; residence, in 1877: Williamsport, Peun.



William Baldwin, of Stratford, Connecticut,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS.

1. WILLIAM, of Stratford, Conn., is first recog'nized as mar-

rying, July 2, 1688, Ruth Brooks, of Wallingford, Conn. She

was born Feb. 7, 1665, dau. of Jolm. I cannot connect him with

any of the previous lines. He may very likely have been con-

nected collaterally with some of the Baldwins of Milford, separated
from Stratford by a river only. A very thorough search, and an

apparently complete account for all the descendants of the New
England Baldwins up to that date, makes me think that this

William was an independent emigrant. In the account, in a

former part of this book, of John, of County Bucks, England, it

will be found under Triamor^ x^icholas- John,^ that a Triamor, of

London, made his will in 1729, in which he left £100 to his brother

William, living in or near New York, and £100 each to Triamor

and William, sons of his brother William. I cannot tell whether

it is this William. His wife joined the Church in Stratford, Aug,
28, 1690

; he, Aug. 29, 1739.

2. Joseph, b. Aug. 23, 1690. +
3. John, b. Feb. 20, 1692. I think he was the John who m. in Litchfield

s >

Conn., June 14, 1727, Ann Culver. He made his will there, Oct. 14, 1782, leaving
his property to his wife Ann, and cow to Eunice Phelps; no ch. Ann, by her

will, dated Nov. 20, 1784, and proved Feb. 13, 1789, leaves her property to Major
3Ioses Seymour.

4. Mary, b. June 15, 1695.

5. Ruth, b. March 29, 1698; bapt. in 1734 (adult).

6. Ebenezer. No date, but owned the covenant in 1721. +
7. David, b. in 1701.4-

8. Anne, or Amy, b. in 1704.

9. Comford, owned the covenant in 1721.

10. Nathan, b. in
17|o..

A William appears, in Stratford, upon the records shortly after

the death of this one, who very likely was a son.

2. JOSEPH 2
William,^ b. in Stratford, Conn., Auir. 22, 1690

;

he m., and his wife owned the covenant at Stratford, July 11,
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1730, and had ber child baptized. Jan. 14, 1717, as of Stratford,

he has a deed from John Burritt.

11. Child, bapt. July, 1730.

12. Ruth, b. August, 1734:.

13. Comford, bapt. Oct. 14, 1744.

Likely others.*

'*
I think it lilcely that one of the children of this Joseph was ^
I. JOSEPH. B}- information from the familj- in Canada, lie was born in 1730 or 1736, who is said

by them to have lived formerly in Stratford and Danbury (perliaps Woodbury), Conn., and d. in 1806, in

Maiden townsliip, Essex county, Ontario. He m., Xov. 16, 17S0, JIary Squire, b. 1757, w-ho d. in 1843, at

Colchester, Essex county, Ontario.

2. Joseph, b. Oct. 31, 1781.

3. Amos Squire, b. April 1, 1784; d. in 1869.+
4. Benjamin, b. March 30, 1786; d. in 1857.

5. William, b. April 4, 1788; said by his nephew John to have been in the war of 1812-15.

6. Nathan, b. Sept. 18, 1790.

7. Russell, b. Dec. 1, 1792; d. in 1855.

8. Cyrus, b. May 9, 1796.

9. Mary, b. Oct. 25, 1797; m. Alexander Quick, and liviny in October, 1878, in Colchester, Essex

county, Ontario. Mary says, in 1878, that she was eight years old when her father left Connecticut;

that he had one brother that she distinctly remembers, but cannot say positively vv'hether any other

brothers or sisters; she thinks not. She thinks her father was b. in Stratford, and lived afterward at

Danbury. She lias also some recollection of Jlilford, but can give no further information. The names

given me by the family are corrected from tlie Southbiiry (Conn.) Records.

3. AMOS, b. April 1, 1782; m., Feb. 17, 1S03, Ann Gilbeit, said to be from near New Haven, and sister

of Mrs. Hannah Lewis. He moved to Canada in 1816.

10. Sarah, m. Lounsbury.
11. John G., b. Oct. 15, 1806.+
12. Morgan, b. Nov. 20, 1811.+
13. Ann Jane, m. D. McDonald. Address: Mr. John McDonald, Tilbury, county Kent, Ontario.

14. Mary, m. J. Williams.

15. Amelia, m. Benjamin Halstead.

16. George, b. in 1824.

II. JOHN G. (3) Amos(2) Joseph, (1) b. Oct. 15, 1806 ; moved to Canada (now Ontario) in 1816. He
m. Maria C

,
b. Dec. 22, 1801; lives, in 1878, in Dunville, Ont.'vrio, and has ch.:

17. William, b. Nov. 24, 1828.

18. Rosannah Nelville, b. Sept. 15, 1830.

19. Walter, b. Dec. 12, 1832.

20. George, b. Feb. 9, 1835.

21. John, d. Dec. 25, 1836.

22. Thomas, b. April 13, 1841.

23. Jennie Smith, b. March 31, 1842; d. March 8, 1864.

24. Peter, b. May 8, 1844.

25. Amos, b. Oct. 6, 1846.

12. M0RGAN(3) Amos(2) Joseph, (1) b. Nov. 20, ISU; m. Feb. 12, 1837, Eleanor Knapp; settled in

Colchester, Ontario, about 1829. He was a carpenter and joiner until he was forty years old.

26. Eliza Jane.

27. Alma.

28. Whitson G.-J-

29. Lucinda.

30. Helen, in October, 1878, at the Collegiate Institute, Brantford, Ontario.

28. WHITSON G.(4) Morgan (3) Amos, (2) Joseph, (1) b. March 31, 1842, at Colchester, and lives, De-

cember, 1877, on the farm formerly owned by his father. lie ni., April 23, 1872, Georgiana E. Ferris.

31. Bertha Eleanor.

32. Frederick Gilbert.

33. Lewis.
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6. EBENEZER2 William,^ b. in Stratford, Conn.; no date is

given, but he owned the covenant there in 172|. lie settled in

Waterbury, Conn., and the early records of that place
—the best

I ever saw—state him to have been the son of William, of Strat-

ford. He m., in 173(3, Mary Warner, dan. of John, of AVaterbury.
He d. in 1780, and his wife survived him.

14 Ebenczcr; b. in 1737; d. in 1758.

15. Thiiddcus, b. in 1739. +
16. Phebe, b. in 1741; d. 1766.

17. Amy, b. in 1743
; m. Eliakim Weltou, Jr.+

18. Ann, b. in 1744; m. Eli Welton.+

In 1737, he is rated £34. 8s.; in 1738, with three in his family,

he is set off to Westbury Parish (Watertown).

7. DAVID 2
Ebenezer,^ b. in Stratford, Coun., in 1701 ; m., ^ox.

6, 1727, Sarah Cogwell. In 1733, he has a deed in Stratford. He
and his wife join the Church there, Jan. 28, 174f. He had chil-

dren there.

19. David, b. 1734. In 1759, David, Jr., has a deed, in Stratford, from Thomas
and Abiah Sanford.

20. John, b. in 1737; d. in 1744.

21. Samuel, b. in 1738.

22. Sarah, b. in 1741.

23. Phinehas, b. in 1744.

24. Stephen, b. in 1746.

He must be, I think, the David "otherwise known as David

2nd, of Litchfield (David 1st being from Durham), who d. in 1783,

and his will, dated June 26, and proved Oct. 7, 1783, mentions

Phinehas as the oldest, Stephen as his youngest son, and two

grandsons John and David Samuel. This one is said to have m.

Sarah Landon. Was she his 2"*^ wife, or was Sarah a widow?

My examination of this branch has been casual and hurried, and

I have, in one point, given way to Rev. B. L. Swan, an able

genealogist, for some ^''ears pastor at Stratford. The'whole family
descended from William, at least of the name, have disappeared
from Stratford.

15. THADDEUS ^ Ebenezer ^
William,^ b. in Waterbury, Conn.

(Westbury Parish), in 1739; he continued in that Parish, now

Watertown, and the adjoining one of Plymouth. He m., Jan. 18,

1770, Thankfnl Alcock, b. in 1748, the ninth child of John and

Deborah (Blakeslee, dau. of Isaac, of Xorth Haven). John was
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the son of John (and Susannah), Philip (and Elizabeth Mitchell),
and Thomas and Margary, from England; she d. in Plymouth,
March 1, 1839.

25. Mary, b. in 1771; d. y.

26. Thankful, b. in 1773; m. William Hopkins, of Xorthfield, Conn., and had
a child, at least a son Lj'man, whose dau. Emily m. George 6 Jesse S.5 Thaddeus.*

27. Hannah, b. in 1776; m. Eli Bas.sett.

28. Lydia, b. in 1778; d. unm.

29. Thaddeus, b. in 1780.-^-

30. Polly, m. Lyman Fenn, of Ph'mouth.

31. Lyman, b. Sept. 24, 1784. +
32. aSTarcissa, d. y.

33. David, b. May 31, 1792. +

17. AMY^ Ebenezer^ William,^ b. in Waterbury, Conn., in

174|; ra. Eliakim Welton,* s. Eliakim,^ and Eunice (Bronson), of

Waterbury, s. Richard- and Mary (Upson) Welton, s. John ^ and

Mary Welton. He was b. Sept. 22, 1736, and d. June 8, 1821.

She d. Jan. 3, 1829. They lived in that part of Waterbury now
Wolcott: and I am indebted to Dr. Samuel Orcutt's "History
of Wolcott,'' for an account of this and her sister. He was an

active Episcopalian.

34. Eben, b. June 24, 1764; m. and removed to Ohio. Children: Avice,

Sarah, Selden, Jacob, Elisha, Caroline, Eben and Polly.

35. Eliakim, b. Dec. 13, 1766; m. and removed to Ohio. Children: Orasena,

m. Thomas Warden; Micha B. ; Sherman, d. y. ;
Sherman Paggin; and Sallj' M.

36. Amy, b. Sept. 25, 1770; d. in 1770.

37. Joseph, b. Sept. 6, 1771
;
d. in 1774.

38. Mark, b. April 27, 1773; m. and removed to New York.

39. Amy, b. April 4, 1776.

40. Avice, b. .March 12, 1779; d. in 1779.

41. Joseph, b, March 29, 1780; m. and settled in Xew York State.

42. Moses, b. March 16, 1783; d. Sept. 14, 1829.

43. Micock, b. March 9, 1787; d. in 1788.

All the m. sons had several children, who will be found in Dr.

Orcutt's book.

18. AXNE, or ANNA^ Ebenezer^ William,^ b. 1744
; m., July

1, 1771, Eli Welton, brother of Eliakim, b. Oct. 10, 174(3. They
also lived in Wolcott, and had children.

44. Eli, b. Aug. 10, 1772; m. and had four sons: Joel, Benuet, Eli and Asa.

45. Asa, b. Nov. 24, 1773; m. Fenn, and had ch. : Selden, Hiram, Lyman,
Emily and Heman.
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46. Phebe, b. Sept. 29. 1775; d. in 1777.

47. Eunice, b. Aug. 13, 1777.

48. Beuoui, b. April 19, 1780.

49. Annu.

50. Priutha.

29. THADDEUS^ Thaddeus^ Ebenezer'^ William,^ b. in Ply-

mouth, Conn., in 1780
;
moved to Watertown, Conn.; and his

estate was settled April 8, 1854, by agreement between his widow
Clarissa and Jesse S., his only heir.

52. Jesse Scovill. +
53. George Lyman, d. in New Orleans, unm., and liis estate was settled Feb.

13, 1839.

31. LYMAN* Thaddeus^ Ebenezer,-^ b. in Plymouth, Sept. 24,

1784; was the Captain Lyman who d. in Plymouth in 1860; m.
Allen.

54. Hiram, d. 1860. +
55. Mary, b. March 37, 1833; m. Deacon George Carter, of Wolcott, May 10,

1871, as his 3'«i wife. He has by his Istwife, Sarah Brouson, six ch., none bj' his

2nd. He is Deacon, and has served the Society as Clerk and Treasurer over twenty

years; has been State Senator and Representative.
56. Lyman D., b. about 1834. 4-

57. • Hannah, m. Ira Merriman, of Meriden.

33. .DAVID*Thaddeus3Ebenezer,-^b. May 31,1792; d. about

1869 or 1870. He lived in Plymouth, Conn.; m. Laura Bassett,
dau. of Eli, of jSTorth Haven, Conn.

58. Laura, m. Henr^' Woodruff, of Waterbur\-, Conn.; no ch.

52. JESSE SCOVILL^Thaddeus^Thaddeus^' Ebenezer-^ Wil-

liam,^ b. in Plymouth, Conn.; went with his father to Watertown,
Conn. He is living, in 1875, in Cheshire, Conn., a well-off farmer;

m., Jan. 16, 1831, Ann Baldwin,^ dau. of Theophilus
^

Theophilus
*

Theophius^ Barnabas- Richard.^ She is dead, leaving two sons.

59. Edward, d. infant.

60. William, b. ]\Larch 14, 1836. +
61. George, b. November, 1838. +

54. HIRAM -' Lyman *
Thaddeus,^ b. in Plymouth, Conn., and

d. in 1860; m. Barns, of Plymouth.
63. Lyman, living in Plymouth, and b. about 1858.
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56. LYMAI^ D.^ Lyman ^
Thadcleus,^ b. in Plymouth, Conn.,

about 1824, and remains there at the homestead; he m. Emily
Fenn.

63. Edward, d. y.

64. "Minnie," living in 1874.

60. WILLIAM S.6 Jesse S.^ Thaddeus^ Thaddeus^ Ebenezer ^

William,^ b. March 14, 1836, in Watertown or Cheshire, Conn.,
and living, in 1875, in Cheshire. He m., Nov. 29, 1857, Eleanor

F. Griswold, dau. of Martin R. Griswold, of Middletown, Conn.

He is a farmer.

65. Arthur Griswold, b. Xov. 15, 1864.

66. Walter Howard, b. April 26, 1870.

61. GEORGE 6 Jesse S.^ Thaddeus,^ b in Cheshire or Water-

town, Conn., and living, in 1875, in Cheshire; a farmer. He m.,

Oct. 12, 1862, Emily Hopkins, of Xorthfield, dau. of Lyman, grand-
dan, of Thankful

(
Baldwin ^

) Hopkins Thaddeus ^ Ebenezer "^

William.i

67. Edward Bronson, b, March 23, 1866.

68. Frederick Jesse, b. April, 1870.



MISCELLANEOUS.

CONNECTICUT.
1. THADDEUS, by tradition, from Milford, Conn., to Beth-

lehem, Conn., where he had, it is said, sixteen children by two

wives, and removed elsewhere.

2. DAVID, brother of Thaddeus, said to have been born in

Milford, Conn.; died in Bethlehem, Dec. 18, 1858, aged 60. He m.

Milla Parsons, of Milford, and settled in Bethlehem, Conn. His

wife d. in 1863.

3. Elias, in 1875, living iu Waterbuiy, Conn., keeping a livery stable; m., in

1848, Mary Hickox, of Watertowu, and has a dau. Ella.

4. Caroline, m., Jan. 4, 1849, Silas L. Booth; said to have thirteen ch., of

whom one is dead.

5. Cordelia, m.,'Jan. 16, 1851, George C. Terrell, of New Milford; has one

dau. living, and three ch. dead in 1875.

6. .Julia A.UU, m., .Tan. 16, 1850, William Clark, of Washington, Conn.; in

1876, of Bethlehem. Children: Susan A., Nov. 29, 1850; Julia Maria, Nov. 29,

1852; and Stanley J., July 9, 1855.

7. Emily, m., in 1850, William Tjier.

8. William, m., Dec. 19, 1852, Mary Barnes, and has, in 1875, one dau.

9. Levi, m. Fanny Burton; have three ch., of whom Edwin L. was b. July 14,

1865, and a dau. April 6, 1867, in Bethlehem.

10. Elizabeth, m. William Dare;(y) they have four ch.

11. Charles, uum.

12. Mariette, d. Dec. 8, 1843, aged 18. (Bethlehem Records.)

There, was also a family of twelve children in all, of whom part
were :

1. Elijah, who lived in Connecticut.

3. Joseph, who lived in Connecticut.

3. Anson.

4. Marvin.

5. Three daughters.

6. James F. +

All but Elijah and Joseph are said to have moved to Western
'New York.
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6. JAMES F. lived in N"iagara county, N. Y.

7. Tyler H.+
8. Xatlian.

9. James F., liviug, in 1875, in Lockport, N. Y.
;
a lawyer; m., but no ch.

10. Harriet, m. William Aiken; living at Wilson, Niagara county, N. Y.

11. Julia, m. Alansou Odell, of Middleport, Niagara county, N. Y.

12. Clarissa, m. Joel Bigb}', of Wilson, and has ch. •

13. Charles, lived in Michigan.
14. Mary, m. Collins, in Chicago, and d.

'7. TYLER H., m. Calista King, of Steuben county, N. Y. He
lives, in 1875, in Owatonua, Minn.

15. Joseph H., m. Julia Gleasou; lives, in 1875, in Marquette, Wis.; has two
daus. and a s. His wife d. October, 1874.

16. Charles Hamilton, b. in 1838 or 1839, in Lockport, N. Y.
; m., Jan. 2, 1871,

Mary Ella Blanchard, b. Feb. 22, 1837, dau. Ralph and IMaria (Kellogg) Blanchard.

Maria Eellegg6 was dau. Erastus^ Jabez* Josephs John 2 Lieut. Joseph, i of Had-

ley, Mass. In 1875, he lives in St. Paul, and has a son Charles Ralph, b. March

17, 1873.

17. Sherman, of Manitoba, has a sou b. in 1873 or 1874.

18. Marvin, d. unm.

19. Stephen, of Chicago; no ch.

20. Elson, b. about 1853; lives, in 1875, in Albert Lea, Minn.

KENTUCKY.

1. JEREMIAH, b. in Kentucky; m. Elizabeth, b. in Virginia,
and located in Equality, 111., in 1827.

2. William, dead.

3. James, dead.

4. Valentine.

5. J. H. (son), June 20, 1875, unm.
;
in Equality.

6. F. M. (son.)

7. Mcllvane, (son.)

8. Samuel, dead.

9. Emeline.

10. Malvina.

11. Elizabeth.

12. Eliza.

13. Isabell.
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MARYLAND.

1. EDWARD, of Anne Arundel county, Md., and by tradition,

said to have come from England. The emigrant is very com-

monly further back than tradition gives. He was a farmer, and

had a child

2. Henry. +
3. Edward, it is thought.

And likelv others.

2. IIEXRY- Edward,! ofAnne Arundel county, Md., Lieutenant

in the Marvland line in the Continental armv, and served under

Gen. Smallwood during the Revolution
;
m. Maria A. Woodward,

of Baltimore county. He d. in 1794.

4. William Heury, Sept. 1, 1792. +
5. Eliza, m. Thomas Worthington, of Howard county.

4. WILLIAM HENRY 3
Henry

2
Edward,! b. Sept. 1, 1792, of

Waterbury, Anne Arundel county, Md.; m. Sept. 11, ,
Jane

Maria Woodward, b. in the same neighborhood, October, 1787.

Residence: 7 Hanover street.

6. Maria Eleanor, h. about 1819; m. Hon. B. E. Gault; has one son, Henry
Baldwin Gault, and is now a widow.

7. William Henry, b. April 15, 1831 ;
of a Baltimore firm, in 1875 (Woodward,

Baldwin & Norris, commis.sion merchants) ; m. Mary P. Rodman, of Rocky Brook.

Children: (1) William H., in 1861; (2) Samuel Rodman, in 1862; (3) Mary Louisa, in

1864; (4) Charles Gambrill, d. y. ; (5) Gardner, d. y. ; (6) Maria, in 1868; (7) Frank

Gambrill, d. in 1870; (8)C ,
in 1871; and (9)Sallie, in 1871.

8. Eliza, b. in 1824; d. in 1842.

9. Martha E., b. in 1827; m. Rev. N. J. B. Morgan, a Methodist clergyman.

Thej^ had one ch., Kate, Jan. 1, 1868. She is a widow, in 1875, in Waterbmy.
10. Richard, b. in 1837; a farmer at Waterbury; m. Sophronia Heuling.

Children: (l)Jane, in 1859; (2)W. H. in 1861; (3) Freeing, in 1863; (4),C. C, in

1865; (5) Richard, in 1865; (6) Fannie Louisa, in 1867; (7) Marian, in 1871; and

(8) Infant.

11. Christopher Columbus, b. in 1830; in 1875, is a merchant in New York

City; ra. a dau. of Hon. J. Dixon R
,
of Hagerstown, April, 1868; she d. April

8, 1873, leaving four ch. : James Dixon, in 1869; Louisa, in 1870; Columbus C, in

1871; and Susie B.; d. y.

13. Summerfield, b. in 1831, a merchant in Baltimore; m. Fannie Engle, and

has ch. : William Woodward, in 1863; A. Louisa, in 1864; and Summerfield, in

1866. His wife d. in 1867, aged 39, and he m. 2"^. Julia Smith, b. in 1842, and they
have ch. : Charles Gambrill, in 1871, and Juliette, in 1874.
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13. Rigual W., b. June, 1835, attorney at law, Baltimore, Md.
;
m. in 1869,

Rosa Hall, of AYashiugtou. Cliildreu: Rigual, in 1871; Morgan, in 1873; and

Springfield, in 1874.

14. Springfield, b. In 1838; a farmer in Waterburj-, unm.
15. Charles AV. (Rev.), b. in 1840; m., in 1870, Anna Hopkins, of Baltimore;

she d. Alay, 1872, aged 35, leaving one cli., Maria, b. in 1871. He is a Methodist

preacher.

IG. Juliette Catharine, b. in 1844; d. November, 1865.

1. JAMES, b. in Prince George county, McL, m. Elizabeth.

3. Johu.+

2. JOHjST -
James,^ b. in the same county, as well as his children

;

m. Rachel.

3. Robert, b. Nov. 4, 1790; lived in Baltimore. His dau. Christiana m. and

March 1, 1875, living with her father; had ch. :Robert, d. y. and Edmund Page, d. j.

4. Edmund Page, dead.

5. Thomas^ dead.

6. Elizabeth, dead.

7. Rachel, dead.

8. Rosannah, living in 1875.

9. Sophia, dead.

1. SAMUEL, b. in Baltimore county, Md.

3. Thomas, supposed to be living in 1875, in Anne Arundel county.

3. Son. +

3. SOIT 2
Samuel,^ who had children :

4. Robert, b. in 1838, at Gravelj' Hill, Cecil count}', Aid.
;
raised in Hartford

county! three years in the army. He m. Jul}' 11, 1865, in Baltimore. Children:

Alary, Feb. 11, 1867; John, Alarch 6, 1871; and Ella,. Nov. 8, 1873.

5. Samuel, b. at Bull's Alouutain; m. in 1858, in Havre de Grace, and living,

in 1875, at 3353 Ridge avenue, Philadelphia; he has ch. : Joseph, Belle, and one

younger.
6. Margaret, m. Air. Payne; living, in 1875, in Havre de Grace.

1. JOHI^r, m. Charlotte Mitchell.

3. Thomas. +

2. THOMAS 2
John,i m. Mary A. T. Cole.

3. Mary A., b. Dec. 36, 1839; m. Joseph D. Phelps, of Baltimore.

4. Charles R., b. April 14, 1846, in Anne Arundel county. Aid.
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5. Jolm T., b. Oct. 15, 1830, in Baltimore county, Md. ; m. Feb. 10, 1853.

Post Office Box 80, First Toll Gate, Frederick Road, Baltimore county, Md. He
has ch. : Katie S., Nov. 8, 1854; William T., May 31, 1857; George W., Jan. 10,

1860; Mollie M., Nov. 1, 1863; John C, May 6, 1865; Jennie E., May 33, 1868; and

OllieN., April 9, 1871.

1. SAMUEL, of Prince George's county, Md.; in the Revolution,
and at Yorktown. He had a pension. He d., one says, at 90

;

another, at 96. My correspondents say there are many Baldwins

in this and Anne Arundel county, supposed to be connected.

Samuel m. Nancy, who d. before him, and his children are all

dead.
2. Levi J. +
3. Samuel, in the war of 1812; wounded in the shoulder at the battle of Bla-

densburgh.
4. Zachariah. +

2. LEVI J.'- Samuel,^ m. Miss Ann M. "Waters; and she is said,

in 1875, to be living in Carrol, Prince George's county, Md.

5. John F. (oldest), b. July 37, 1839. +
6. Mary E., of Laurel, Prince George's county, Md.
7. William H., of Baltimore, Md.

8. Sarah F.

9. Charles E., of Baltimore, Md.

10. Levi J., of Washington, D. C.

11. Susan, of Montgomery county, Ind.

13. Joseph P., of Laporte, Laporte county, Ind.

13. Tabitha, of Elk Ridge Landing, Howard county.
14. Margaret,

j
^^ jg~-^ ^^^j^j^ ^^^.^^ mother at Laurel.

15. Samuel, )

4. ZACHARIAH 2
Samuel,! j^^d one son,

16. Zachariah,+

and four daughte^ m.; dead, leaving large families, most of whom
are living in 1875.

5. JOHN" F.3 Levi J.^ Samuel,^ b. July 27, 1829, in Anne Arun.
del county, Md.; in 1875; living in Baltimore

;
is a stove moulder •

m., Nov. 9, 1852, and has had ten children, of whom eight arc

living in 1875.

17. William H.

18. Agnes J.

19. John Albert.

20. Howard F.

50
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31. Benjamin W.
23. George Warren.

23. MaudE.
24. Infant.

16. ZACHARIAH3 Zachariah ^
Samuel,

^ of Prince George's

county, Md.

25. William, d. aged 40.

26. Benjamin, d. aged 30.

37. Thomas, d. aged 28.

28. Henry H., b. in 1839 or 1840. +
29. Taylor, b. in 1847 or 1848.

30. Charles, b. in 1849 or 1850.

28. HEXRY H.^Zachariali^Zachariab2Samuel,ib. in 1839 or

1840, in Prince George's county, Md. March 23, 1875, his address

is Collington P. O., Prince George's county, Md.; but he is living in

Anne Arundel county. He m. in 1860 or 1861.

31. Anna.

32. Carrie.

33. Henry.
34. Charles.

1. Name unknown.

Tyler. +
William.

John.

Nichols.

Samuel.

Nancy.
Elizabeth.

All b. in Anne Arundel county, Md., and in 1875 all dead.

2. TYLER 2
,1m. in Harford county, Md., Miss Sarah

Keen, and has children.

9. Jolm.

10. Aquila.

11. James, the eldest, living in 1875, and 64 years old; has ten ch. living,

and had in all fourteen. Post Office : Havre de Grace.

13. AVilliam.

13. Timothy.
14. Joseph.
15. George.
10. Samuel.

17. Sarah.

18. Elizabeth.
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MASSACHUSETTS.

1. ABEL, d. in Boston, Aug. 15, 1855
;
he had at least a son

2. CalviuTcll.+

2. CALVIX TELL2 Abel,i b. in Boston, Mass.; m. May 14,

1842, Frances Ann Maria Babcock, b. there Nov. 26, 1822. He
moved to California, and d. in Stockton, in that State, June 30,

1868. His wife d. Aug. 7, 1875.

3. Elmira Frances, b. Feb. 14, 1843. +
4. Herbert, b. Jan. 5, 1845.

.-). Abel Babcock, b. May 12, 1847.

6. Calvin Prior, b. April 15, 1849.

All b. in Boston.

7. Mary Story, b. in San Francisco, Cal., Jan. 1, 1855; d. March 27, 1862.

8. Harriet Maria Arnolda, b. Sept. 17, 1857.

!). Frank Edwin, b. at Stockton, Cal., Jan. 5, 1862; d. there March 21, 1866.

3. ELMIRA FRAXCES^ CalvinT.^ Abel,i b.in Boston, Feb. 14,

1843
; m., Oct. 24, 1857, Charles Albert Hutchinson, of Stockton,

California.

10. Charles Francis, b. May 29, 1859.

Her husband d. Dec. 8, 1864, and she m. 2"^'' Oct. 10, 1867,

Frederick Macoudra}^ West, and in January, 1876, they live in

Farmington, San Joaquin county, Cal.

11. Anna Maria, b. July 4, 1868; d. April 22, 1870.

12. Harrie Leonard, b. Nov. 10, 1870.

18. Arthur Watson, at Farmington, March 11, 1874, and d. Oct. 7, 1875.

1. WILLIAM, of Newton. The "Early History of Newton,
Mass.," gives the following account of him. He m. Elizabeth,
dau. of Noah Wiswell, Dec. 1, 1741. They lived near the Pelham

House, and had at Narragansett :

2. Elizabetli, b. Oct. 17, 1742; m. Ebenezer Hovey, s. Caleb and Mary Hovey,
and lived in Xewton. She had ch. : Henry, Jan. 23, 1769; Sarah (twin), Sept. 29,

1770; Abigail, Sept. 29, 1770; Francis, Aug. 3, 1772; Patty, March 14. 1774; and

Sarah, Sept. 29, 1779.
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3. William, b. March 1, 1744.

4. Anna, b. Nov. 28, 1745, at Newton.

5. Patty, b. April 4, 1748; d. 1756.

6. Phebe, b. Jan. 31, 1750.

7. Sarah, b. Oct. 16, 1751.

8. Enoch, Feb. 12. 1754. +
His widow Elizabeth returned an inventory of bis estate, as of

Newton, to East Cambridge Probate, Marcli 11, 1763. I had

thought him likely to be of the Maiden branch, descended from

Joseph, of Milford and Hadley, but could not prove it. I find,

however, in the Worcester Mss., he is called of Wawhagannett,
JSTo. 2 farm, in 1745, and originally of Maiden.

8. EXOCH^ William,! b. in E^ewton, Feb. 12, 1754; m., in 1781,

Sirmh-Knapp, dau. of Josiah. He settled in Boston, and had,

among other ehildaen :

15. Aaron. +
16. Enoch.

15. AAROl!^^ Enoch 2
William,! b. in Boston, Mass.; he was a

merchant, residing at 16 Essex street. His will wa.s proved in

Boston, March 3, 1862, dated July, 1860. He left a wife Betsey

Esther, and a fortune.

17. Aaron Charles, m. Miss Farquharson, of Dorsetshire, England, and in

1876, resides in London.

18. Elizabeth Adelaide, m. Thomas Gushing, Principal of Chauncey Hall

School, Boston; resident, in 1876, at 115 Boylston street.

NEW YORK.

1. EZEKIEL, by the Eecord of St. George's Church, of Hemp-
stead, L. I., bapt. as adult Feb. 11, 1730, and at the same time

Rebeckah, John and Mary were bapt. as adults. Hannah, wife of

Ezektel, was bap\ July 29, 172;"). Tliere wore bapt. Feb. 11, 1730,

the children of Ezekiel :

2. .Jonathan.

3. Silas.
»

4. George.
5. Timothy.
6. Abii-'ail.
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There were bapt., June 27, 1740, as children of Ezekiel and

Rachel :

7. Samuel.

8. Beujamiu.

Rebeckah, bapt. with Ezekiel, was probably the one who m.,

March 16, 1730, William Valentine. There was also an Elizabeth,

who m., June 27, 1729, John Totten.

1. JOSEPH and MARY BALDWIN" had the following chil-

dren bapt. at Hempstead, April 30, 1730 :

3. Jacob.

3. Mary.
4. Eleanor.

1. ISAAC and SUSAN'NA BALDWIN had the following chil-

dren bapt. in the same Parish :

3. Mary, b. April 30, 1749.

3. Ann, b. Jan. 31, 1753.

4. William, b. Dec. 3, 1756.

5. Sarah, b. March 30, 1758.

1. JOHN", perhaps the son of John and Mary, who were bapt.
in Hempstead as adults, Feb. 11, 1730.

3. William. +

2. WILLIAM 2
John,^ lived in Hempstead, Queens county, jST.Y.

(Long Island) ;
m. Miss Phebe Robbins, and had a large family,

of w^hom three were living in 1873. He d. in 1863. His 2"'' wife

was living in 1873.

3. William, living there in 1873.

4. Mary Cornelius, there in 1873.

5. Esther Smith, there in 1873.

6. Alfred, dead.

He m. 2"''- Ann Van Cott, dau. of John and iSTancy (Wood) Van

Cott, the wife said to be sister to a wealthv banker, who left

millions and a lawsuit.

7. Catharine, dead.

8. John, m. Alma Verity; lived in Williamsburgh ;
no eh.
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9. Concklin, d. in 1869, leaving a widow Prudence and two ch. : Evelyn, b.

about 1863, and Olive.

10. Charles, d. about 1873 or 1874; m. Elizabeth A. Dewitt, and had one ch.,

Jvilia E.

11. Moses A., m. Lucretia L, Branch, dau. Albert H., late Editor of the New
Orleans Times, and she was born there. Children : Florence, Lucretia and infant.

Address: 118 Oxford street, Brooklyn, N. Y., Adjutant of the 119th New York

Volunteers.

12 and 13. Two sons d. unm.

14. Valentine C, who has a s. Charles, b. about 1868 or 1869.

1. JAMES, said to be from England, and settled on Long
Island.

3. James.

3. Jesse,+
4. Gilbert.

5. Richard.

6. Daniel.

7. Mon-is.

8. Amelia.

9. Hannah.

All b. and d. on Long Island, in the vicinity of Westbury.

3. JESSE^ James.i

10. Jessie.

11. Smith.

12. William.

13. Gideon, b. in 1783. +
14. Amelia.

15. Sarah.

16. Mary.
17. Martha.

18. Phebe.

19. Hannah.

All b. on Long Island, and some living in 1873.

13. GIDEONS Jesse 2
James,i b. in 1783, m. Susan Smith.

20. Phebe Ann.

31. William, b. in 1819. +
33. Charles.

23. Ruth, b. in 1824; living in 1873.

The above four Avere b. on Long Island,

24. Peter, dead.

35. Matthew.

26. Mary Esther.

27. Richard, died during the late civil war.

28. Townseud.
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21. AVILLIAM^ Gideon^ Jesse^. James,i b. in 1810; in 1873,

resident in New York City. He m. Isabella Decker, b. in Spotts-

wood, K J., in 1828.

29. Mary Ann, b. in 1844.

30. Rosetta, b. in 1846.

31. William, b. iu 1849.

33. Catharine G., b. in 1854.

38. Blauclie P., b. in 1857.

34. Isabella v., b. in 1867.

35. James, b. iu 1869.

1. ZEBULON, lived on Long Island.

3. Richard.

3. Timothy.
4. Daniel.

5. James. +
^

6. Elizabeth, unm.

7. Hannah, num.

It is thouglit, by some of the descendants, that the first of this

line came as a servant with the Gardners of Gardner's Island.

This is doubtful.

5. JAMES- Zebulon,^ m. a dau. of Joshua Baldwin.

8. James C, of Chicago.
9. Thomas C, of New York City, m., in 1857, j\[r. Tallman, s. Edward C,

b. in 1860.

10. John. d. iu 1873, leaving two sons and a dau.
;
d. iu Hillsborough, Nova

Scotia.

11. Alpheus, of Long Island.

13. Charles, of Long Island.

13. Robert, of Long Island.

14. Daughter, m. Roberts.

1. BEXJAMIN BALDWIN, of Kinderhook, Columbia county,

N.y., d. March 1, 1838, aged 53. His will, dated Dec. 30, 1837,
was proved the 6th of next March

;
he mentions his wife Sylvania,

and children below; he speaks of his son Edward expecting to

come into possession of an estate in England, to which he will be

entitled as heir in tail in the family of his gr. grandfather. At
his death, the heirs were living at Kinderhook.
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2. Edward J., the heir in tail.

3. Benjamin.
4. Sylvania.

5. Martha.

6. Sarah Ann, wife of Victor B. Post.

7. Mary, wife of John P. Van Vleck.

In March, 1838, Sarah Ann and Martha were minors under

twenty-one years.

Among the letters received by C. C. Baldwin, of the Antiqua-
rian Society, is one dated May 28, 1829, from E. Baldwin. He
says his

1. GRANDFATHER, emigrated from England to Long Island;

name not known; from Long Island to North Castle; thence to

Fredericksbiirgh, Dutchess county, N. Y., where he died. He
had sons :

3. Elisha.

3. Ephraim. +
4. Henry.
5. Pierce.

6. James.

3. "EPHRAIM, ^ was my father
;
moved to Lebanon, Columbia

county, N. Y., when I was ten years old. He died in 1828
; my

mother in 1827. I live at Gibbonsville, Albany county, N.Y., and
am forty-eight years old." The letter is dated Duncan's Island,
Penn.

7. Ephraim, wlio wrote the lettter.

Ephraim, or Elijah, a lawyer at Monroe, Mich., says :

1. EPHRAIM was the name of his grandfather ;
that he moved

from some place in Connecticut to Franklin, Dutchess county,
N. Y.; that he had a brother Elijah; and that Ephraim's children

were :

3. Elijah. He or his son moved to Ohio.

3. Henry, (?) may have Ijeen brother to Ephraim.
4. Samuel.

5. Ephraim, lived in Xew York State, and d. near Saratoga about twenty
years before 1875, (Was he not the Ephraim who wrote the letter of 1829,, No. 7,

above V)
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6. John, went to Canada about 1816; to Oxford, Oxford county, near Thames
river, until 1838; then to Madison, Lawrence county, Mich. ;

and his s. Ephraini or

Elijah is a lawyer at Monroe, Mich.

7. Smith D., moved to Ohio.

8. Calvin, moved to Michigan.
9. Sarah.

There were other brothers and two girls
—in all, says Ephraim,

of Monroe, fourteen children; one, it is said, was a silk merchant
in Albany, supposed to have been killed in New York City.

10. Daniel, is in one list, or may be brother of Ephraim.i

1. JOHX, of Malta, Saratoga county, N. Y. By his will, dated

Oct. 21, 1823, proved Feb. 19^ 1824, (Vol. 7, page 118, Surrogate

Record,) he remembers his wife Betsey. If his personalty is

insufficient to pay the debts, he directs his shop next the tanyard
to be sold. He leaves the rest to his four children :

2. Almira.

3. Orrin.

4. William.

5. Sally Ann.

The girls were then unm., and some at least under age.

1. WILLIAM, of Half Moon, Saratoga county, ^N". Y., makes
his will, dated Nov. 8, and proved Dec. 10, 1828, (Vol. 8, page
180.) He was apparently a farmer

;
his wife was Anna.

2. William, executor with Dodge Sweet and his wife Anna, and to have one-

half the farm when Mary w^as eighteen.

3. Hannah, $110.

4. Rachel, $110.

5. Jane, $300 in land in Victory, Cayuga county, N. Y.

6. Susanuali.

7. Aeta.

8. Content.

9. Marj'.

All these four to be equal.

1. JOSEPH. The traditional undated information here sfiven

of this family, is so full and minute that much of it is likely
incorrect

;
but it may serve as clues to some one else. Joseph is
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said to be born in Vermont, and to have settled on the west side

of the Hudson, in Catskill county, N. Y,, as a saddler and harness

maker; thence west twelve or fourteen miles; lumbering thence

to Ohio
;
followed the next year by James, Henry and John.

2. James, moved to Ohio in 1803; lie had two ch.

3. Henry, moved to Ohio in 1803, and liad one ch.

4. John, tliought to have left no family.

0. Jacob. +
6. William, b. in 1769. +

5. JACOB -

Joseph,^ left Catskill county for " Deleware coun-

try,'' wherever that may be
;
thence to Cayuga lake

;
thence to

Dryden ;
thence about three miles south of Ithaca; thence to

Southwest -Indiana.

7. Isaac.

8. Patty.

9. Henry.
10. .Juliana.

11. John.

6. WILLIAM 2

Joseph,! b. Jan. 5, 1769
;

d. April 30, 1809, in

Dryden, Tompkins county, N. Y.; m. Elizabeth, b. June 29, 1770.

12. James, b. June 3, 1789; lived in Free Hollow, town of Ithaca, Tompkins
county, N. Y.

13. Deborah, b. Oct. 11, 1790; m. Miller, of Ithaca, N. Y.

14. Anna, b. Oct. 14, 1793; dead in 1875.

15. Adrian, b. Feb. 9, 1795; dead in 1875.

16. Joseph, b. Feb. 17, 1798.+
17. John, b. Oct. 9, 1799; dead in 1875.

18. Mary, b. Sept. 10, 1802; dead in 1875.

19. William, b. Oct. 4, 1806; killed by the falling of a tree, June, 1819.
• 20. Caspar, b. May 4, 1810. +

16. JOSEPH 3 William 2
Joseph,^ b. Feb. 17, 1798; in 1875,

living in Linesville, Crawford county, Penn. He m. Feb. 6, 1820.

21. Lorinda, b. Dec. 29, 1820.

22. Betsey, b. Aug. 8, 1822.

23. Henry, b. Xov. 11, 1829.

20. CASPARS William ^

Joseph,^ b. May 4, 1810
;
m. July 10,

1834, and in 1875, living in Stearnsburg, Crawford county, Penn.

24. Phebe, b. Aug. 31, 1835.

25. John, b. June 27, 1838.

26. Joseph. 1). Jan. 21, 1840.

27. Mary, b. May 2, 1842.
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1. SAMUEL, b. in I^ew York City, Aug. 15, 1790; Lieutenant

in the navy; m. Miss Rosalie Orseau, at New Orleans, June 15,

1805. He was elected thereafter Judge of the parish of St.

Helena, La.

3. Charles.

3. Garrick.

4. Moses.

5. Alexander (eiglitli chiid), b. March, 1822. +

5. ALEXANDERS Samuel,^ had a son

6. Johu. in 1876. at the corner of Rocheblave and Hospital streets, New-

Orleans.

1. BALDWIN, settled in Chester, Warren county, N.Y.,
where he died

;
he had children :

2. Sylvester. +
3. John.

4. Hczekiah.

5. David.

6. Julius.

7. Calvin.

8. Seth.

9. Mattie, or Hattie.

Israel gives 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6; Norman, 2, 3, 7, 8 and 9.

2. SYLVESTER-^ ,i b. about 1779; in 1855, moved to

Le Roy, Monroe county, Wis., and d. in 1872, aged 93, it is said.

He m. Phebe Sherman
;
lived on Hoosack river

;
used to talk of

Glenn's Falls, Warrensburgh and Chester; moved to Newport,
Herkimer county, N. Y. He d. in Orange, Juneau county. Wis.

He was a soldier in the war of 1812.

10. Israel,' b. April 15, 1815, in Newport, Herkimer countj^, N. Y.
;
m. Nancy

Gould, a widow with one dau., Januarj% 1839. He had no ch. In 1878. living in

Chippewa Falls, Chippewa county. Wis.

11. Norman B., of Maple Valley, Mich.+
12. Phebe Wood, of Le Roy, Monroe county. Wis.

13. Esther Jones, d. in Le Roy.
14. Hannah Whitmore, d. in Le Roy.
15. Rachel, m. .James Jenkins, of Rock Creek; in 1878, in West jNIitchell,

Mitchell count}', Iowa.

16. Abigail, m. George Eaton, of Minnesota; last heard of in Garden City.

17. John, shortlj' before 1878, living in Rochester, N. Y.
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11. ^ORMAI^ B.3 Sylvester,^ b. in 1820
;
m. at Percy, North-

umberland county, Canada West, Emma Miles, and his children

all born there.

18. Eliza Jaue, m. C. W. Lewis Elandy, at Port Hope; tliere in 1878.

19. Frederick A. +
20. Emma, m. George L. Emory, at Dexter, Washtenaw county, Micli. In

1878, of Coral, Montcalm county, Mich.

31. Hannah C, m. Horace C. Sturtevant, of Maple Valley, Montcalm county,
Mich.

;
there in 1878.

23. Norman S., m. Sylvia M Tracy, at the same place; there in 1878.

23. Sophia D., m. Addison W. Tracj', at the same place; living there in 1878.

19. FREDERICK A.'^ is^orman B.,^ of Coral, Montcalm county,

Mich., in 1878; m. at Brighton, Canada West, Aurelia Sherman,
and has children :

24. P. J. N. . .

25. G. A.

26. Levi F.

27. M. A.

OHIO.

1.
, (name not known.)

2. Joseph. +
3. Thomas, said to be wounded in the right arm, in the war of 1812, and to

have lived in Northern Indiana.

2. JOSEPH- removed from Ohio and likely from Butler county,
to Brownsville, Union county, Ind. He d. in 1845, near Con-

nersville, Ind.

4. Elias Clark, only sou. -i-

5. Jane, m. Henry Holland; in 1845-6, living near Connersville.

6. Mary, m. William Cook; residence near Connersville.

7. Elizabeth, m. John Dawson, near Connersville.

8. Ann, m. John Burns.

9. Catharine, m. Daniel Beaver, of German descent, who, in 1846, kept hotel

in Rossville, Butler county, Ohio.

10. Susan.

4. ELIAS CLARK ^
Joseph,^ removed from Butler county,

Ohio, to Centertown, Marion county, Ind.; he m. Charlotte Davis.

He d. January, 1842; she, Maj^, 1836.
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11. Thomas Anderson, b. Dec. 27, 1827.4-

12. Julia Ann, ra. Peter Schlaterbeck, and moved to New Albany, Harrison

county, Md.

13. Elizabeth, m. Rezin Bridges; moved to Io\va.

14. Sarah Ann, m. A. R. Nelson
;
moved to Missouri, and d. there.

15. Joseph, d. near Callao, Macon count}-, Mo.

16. William, some years ago at Callao.

17. Elias J., at Lone Tree, Dallas countj'', Texas.

18. John Clark.

19. Cinderella.

There is also Alexander, or James, or these may be middle

names.

11. THOMAS AXDERSOX* Elias Clark 3
Joseph,2b. Dec. 27,

1827; ill 1875, of Abingdon, 111., and there sinc^ August, 1855,
born three miles north of Indianapolis. He m., Aug. 8, 1848,
Miss Polly Hunt, of Abingdon.

20. James Alexander.

Mrs. Baklwin died Aug. 16, 1850, and he m. 2"^- Sept. 2, 1855,
Miss Xancy Ann Williams.

21. Frances Irvin, b. June 16, 1853.

22. Eldon Walker, b. Nov. 19, 1855.

23. Charles Curtiss, b. Dec. 14, 1857; d. Dec. 28, 1857.

24. Ottis Waldo, b. Feb. 11, 1859.

25. Thomas,Jay, b. Jan. 1, 1862.

26. Effie Enola, b. Jan. 3, 1865.

27. Jennie Florence, b. Sept. 18, 1870.

PENNSYLVANIA.

1. JOHN", of Oxford, Philadelphia county, Penn., made his will,

dated Feb. 22, 173J, proved May 15, 1732. He left a wife Deborah,
and children :

2. Mary.
3. Abigail.

4. Sarah.

Each five shillings, to be added to what thev alreadv had.
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5. Hannah.

6. Anne.

7. Elizabeth.

Two-thirds of his household goods, and his wool, flax and yarn.

8. Benjamin. April 37, 1784, for £347, he has a deed of one hundred and

sixty-three acres of land in Bristol township, Philadelphia county. He is then of

Oxford. He makes conveyances, back and forth, to 1746, no wife joining. In

1744, he describes laimself of Bristol townshiD, and a yeoman.

9. James. March 25, 1746, then of Bristol townsliip, Philadelphia county', a

joiner, with Katharine his wife, and Benjamin, convey lands; intestate Maj' 1, 1774;

of Philadelphia county: letters issue to Ann.

John left his negro man Csesar tothe two sons, his wife to have

him during her widowhood. His wife and Benjamin were execu-

tors and residuary legatees.

1. JOHN BALDWIIs^, resided in Bristol, Bucks county, Penn.

His will, dated Aug. 24, 1711, was proved Nov. 29, 1714, his wife

Sarah executrix. He wished his four hundred acres of land in

Neshanning Creek, with the buildings, to be valued. His wife

was to have one-third, and the other two-thirds were to be equally
divided between his sons

3. John. -I-

3. Richard. .

4. Joseph.

He gave John a corner of a lot adjoining the Philadelphia and

Keshan ning roads, bought of Samuel Carpenter. The middle he

gave to his other two sons, and the side adjoining Richard's

Mountain lot to his daughter

.5. Sarah.

His personalty was £377, by inventory, filed March 17, 1714.

2. JOHN 2
John,^ of Neshanning Ferry, Bristol, Bucks county,

Penn. His will, dated Oct. 31, 1765, was registered May 11, 1770.

He gives his son Joseph and his heirs one hundred and fifty acres

where he lives, on the east side of Neshanning Creek, and all the

flats and vessels belonging to his ferry; and all the rest of his

property to his Ave children named below. Joseph Gilbert, of

Byberry (Philadelphia)_, by will dated Aug. 28, 1756, proved Aug.
26, 1765, remembers his dau. Sarah, who was the wife of John
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Baldwin. April 9, 1742, he presents her with two hundred and

fiftv-four acres of land near the manor of Richland, Bucks. She

was probably the wife of this John. April 9, 1751, John, of

Bristol township, Philadelphia, cordwainer, and wife Sarah, con-

vey to George Philipps one hundred and twenty-live of the two

hundred and tifty-four acres.

6. Joseph. +
7. John. His will, dated 1776, proved 1782, in Philadelphia, gives his wife

Margaret £200, with household goods, the house she lives iu. aud £200 per year.

He remembers his cousin ]\Iary Denormaudie, her sou James, and dau. Mary Rob-

erts; his cousins Joseph Hall, Sarah Hall, Dorothy Large aud IVIargaret Sparks; his

brother-in-law William Harry aud wife Mary, aud their ch. Sarah. Margaret and

William. He then remembers his brother and sisters, and their ch. Aug. 30, 1761,

as cordwainer, of Philadelphia, with his wife Margaret, he conveyed land in Panj'-

munk. Nov. 30, 1768, as merchant, with his wife Margaret, he conveyed land

deeded to him .Jime 18, 1763, by name, and addition of cordwainer. He had many
transactions in real estate in Philadelphia, and was evidently a very successful

business man. His widow m. Knight.

8. Rachel, m. Thomas Gilbert, of Philadelphia, perhaps the son, says Mr.

Gilbert Cope, of John and Mary (Pryor) Gilbert. Thomas was of the Northern

Liberties, in the city of Philadelphia, a merchant; and his will, dated 2, 23, 1774,

proven March 23, 1774, remembers his wife Marj- (likely 2nc' wife), and ch. John

Gilbert and Sarah Mansfield. His dau. has his' house and lot iu the borough of

Bristol, Bucks, conveyed to him by Joseph Hall. His children were under twenty-

one, and wife and trusty friend and kinsman, .John Baldwin, were executors.

They had ch. : (1) Sarah, 9, 6, 1753; ra. Stephen Maxfield, a chair maker, of North-

ern Liberties, and had ch.
; Joseph, Rachel and Susanna. (2) John, 1, 26, 1756;

will in 1787-8; he left no family. (3) Margaret, 6, 2, 1758. (4) Thomas, 12, 28,

1760. (5) Thomas again, 8, 9. 1763. (6) Mary, 1, 27, 1765. The last four probably
d. y.

9. Sarah, m. George Gilbert
; by that name she is remembered in the wills of

her father aud brother John; the latter also remembei's her ch. : (l)Josepli; (2)

Pryor; (3) Jesse; (4) John; and (5) Benjamin; her husband, as George, Sen., of North-

ern Libei'ties, in his will, of Jan. 23, 1768, mentions his wife Sarah and ch. : 1st,

Mary; 2nd, Catharine; 3rd, Hannah; 4tli, Benjamin; 5th, George, (could he have

been George Pryor?) and Jesse.

10. Rebecca.' m. Jacob Lancaster, and bj'' that name takes under the wills of

her father and brother John.

6. JOSEPH 3 John ^
John,i of Bristol, Bucks county, Penn. He

takes, in 1770, a gold watch from his brother John. June 21,

1796, he unites with his wife Margaret to convey lands demised

to him by his brother John, and conveyed to John by Samuel

Palmer. His wife survived, and he had children also left before

March 20, 1807.
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12. John.

13. Joseph. +
14. Sarah. Her will, in Bucks, Jan. 34, 1815, gives her brother John her gold

watch and $1,000, and at his death to go to his ch., her sister Rachel and her ch.,

cousin Mary Roberts, sisters Permelia Baldwin and Rebecca- Baldwin, sisters Eliza-

beth, Margaret and Eleanor married. Her personalty was $3,361.

15. Rachel, m. McElroy, and her ch., Baldwin and Archibald are

remembered in Sarah's will.

16. Elizabeth, m. Hutchinson and had the following ch., remembered by
Rebecca as her nieces : Elizabeth, Sarah and Ann. Whether Mary Tonikin was a

fourth, I cannot tell.

17. Margaret, m. Swain, and is remembered iu the wills of her sisters Eliza-

beth and Sarah.

18. Rebecca, d. unm. in 1845.

19. Eleanor, m. Kirkbride, and had a son Joseph remembered hy his aunt

Rebecca in 1845.

20. Pamelia.

Joseph also remembered his grandson (
—

) Joseph Howard.

His son John was old enough to file a petition for the sale of

lands on Front street, Philadelphia, which were appraised at

$4,600, and ground-rent in Southwark at $666,17. He took them

at the valuation.

13. JOSEPH^ Joseph^John^John.i I think he was the Joseph
who by tradition was the son of Joseph, of Bucks county, and

went to New Castle, Del., and m. Eebecca Elwell.

31. Joseph, d. unm.

32. Charles Edward, b. in 1789. +
33. E.izabeth, m. Clarke.

34. Rachel, m. French.

35. Rebecca, m. Fields.

32. CHARLES EDWARD ^
Joseph

'

Joseph
^ John ^

John,^ b.

iu 1789, at Newcastle, Penn.; m. at Elliott's Lower Mills, Md., in

1817, Elizabeth White, b. in 1800, iu Devonshire, England ;
there

and in Baltimore until 1834; thence to Zanesville, Ohio; thence to

McCounellsville, Morgan county, Ohio, where he d. iu 1852.

36. Joseph White, b. in 1818. +
37. Rebecca Elwell, b. in 1819; m., iu 1837, Milton Seaman; of ilcConnells-

ville, and there in 1S75.

38. Elizabeth Ami, i). in 1826; m. Henry Seaman, and d. at St. Josephs. Mo.,

March, 1860, and had ch. : Charles Henry, Dec. 5, 1847, and Henry Milton, Dec. 9,

1849; in 1875, both of St. Joseph and unm.

39. Charles Edmond, b. in 1828. +
39^. JSTathaniel French, b. April 33, J826;C?) went to Missouri iu 1854 or 1S55;

living, in 1875, in Saint Joseph, unm.
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36. JOSKPII WriITK« Charles Echvard ^

Joseph^ Joseph^
John- John,M). in 1818, at McCoiinellsville, Ohio; m., in 1843,

Marj A. Chambers, and settled at Marietta, Ohio.

40. Joseph C'liamlKTS, b. iu 1844.

41. Charles Etiward, b. in 1S4T.

In November, 1874, these two were in business in Cohimbus,

Oliio, as Baldwin Brothers.

42. Mary Ida, b. iu 1849.

43. Laura AdeHa, b. iu 1853.

44. Chira Rebecca, b. 1855.

The daughters are all unm. in 1875.

39. CHARLES EDWARD « Charles E.-^ Joseph,* b. Jan. 18,

1830
;
settled at St. Joseph, Mo.; d. Sept. 13, 1865. He m., in

1855, Mary L. (Flint) Frink, widow of William Frink, and had ch.

47. Lelia. b. Juue 4, 1858.

48. Charles Flint, b. Oct. 3, I860.

49. Jcseph French, b. Oct. 22, 186'>.

1. WILLIAM, from Bucks county, Penn., to Harford county,

Md., bought two thousand five hundred acres, all still in the

familv in 1875. He went to Marvland as early as 1700 at least.

His children were all "well off and respected."

2. Silas. +
3. John, d. leaving four ch.

4. James, d. unm.

2. SILAS -^ William.^

5. AVilliam, b. in 1817, the eldest. +
And it is said twelve other children, of whom, in 1875, five sons

and two daughters were living.

5. AVILLIAM3 Silas^ William,! b. in 1817; m. Miss Powell, of

Philadelphia ;
settled iii Baltimore.

6. Silas, b. March, 1875; a physician; of 152 Towusend street, Baltimore, He

graduated at Princeton in 1865, and as M. D., in IV aryland University, in 1867.

He m., April 28, 1868, and has two ch., Katie, in 186f ,
and William, iu 1873.

7. Davis, d. aged 2.
'

8. Frank, d. aged 4.

9. Katie, d. aged 4.

10. Abraham, d. aged 3.

51
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1. WILLIAM, b., it is said, in Pennsylvania, in 1770
;
m. Sasan^

b. in Pennsylvania in 1776, and settled in Wilmington, Del.

2. Benjamiu, b. May 16, 1807. +

2. BENJAMIX-^ William,! b. May 16, 1807: June, 1876, of 12

Wilson street, Wilmington, Del.

8. Mary, b. Jul}' 31, 1831; in 1876, num. and with her fatlicr.

4. Joseph, b. Nov. 22, 1835; d. and left no cli.

5. Eli, b. May 4, 1841.+

5. ELI =^

Benjamin
2
William,^ b. May 4, 1841

;
in 1876, is of No.

545 East Eighth street, Wilmington, Del. He m. Sept. 17, 1862.

6. John W. G., b. June 1, 1866.

7. Wilmer, J., b. March 3, 1869.

8. Florence S., b. Feb 26, 1872.

VERMONT

1. GEORGE J. BALDWIN, s. Rev. Jonathan Baldwin, was

b. in Westminster, Vt., July 17, 1819. He m. Mary Huntoon, b.

Feb. 14, 1819. They settled on No. 15, Range 7, of Barford, Can-

ada, iu 1854. They belong to the Baptist Church.

2. Sophia F. ,
b. Nov. 26, 1843

;
m. Lewis Wright.

3. Charles A., b. April 4, 1845.

4. Angeline, b Dec. 18, 1847.

5. Elmore, b. March 3, 1851.

6. Nancy J., b. Aug. 12, 1853.

7. Carlos W., b. Nov. 19, 1857.

One child died in infancy.

Isaac,
^ of Milford, ('onn., bapt. Dec. 11, 1737; John^DanieL^

Daniel - Nathaniel ^

( page 427) had sons: Isaac, Daniel and Joel.

JOEL is not in th i Milford list, and by tradition there, a

brother of Isaac and D miel settled in Vermont, near Burlington.
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,
of Vermont, had a son d. y., and Chester thought to have

gone from Vermont to near Cuba, Allegany county, N. Y., where

he lived many years, and d. when liis son was a child. Chester

had a son Charles G., b. in 1845. In September, 1875, Charles G.

was a lawyer in Syracuse, of Baldwin k Ilahn; residence, 112

South Salina street; oiRce, 15 and IG Clinton Block; unm.; he has

four vounger brothers West.

VIRGINIA.

1. BEXJAMIN. By tradition, his son Jesse v^'as b. in Xorth

Carolina. There was a brother, the father of W. H., and proba-

bly Jonathan.
(
See 3 Jonathan.-)

2. .Jesse. +
3. .louathau. +

The tradition, in the line of Jesse, does not give the name of

Benjamin,^ the line of Jonathan does.

2. JESSE,- by tradition, b. in North Carolina
;
m. Miss Han-

nah Thornbury, and soon after moved to Greenbriar county, Va.,

where nine children were born.

4. Enos, in. Miss Hunt. He was a fai'mer in Champaign county, Ohio
; raised

a large family ; d. aged about 55.

5. Heury. +
6. Uriah, m. a Miss Turner, near Cincinnati, Ohio; was a farmer, with a large

family, who d. aged about 70. His widow m. Henry Leaf, and living, in IS?."), at

Newtown P. O.,' Hamilton count}', Ohio.

7. William, m., and after several ch. were born, moved to Mississippi; thence

to near Indianapolis, Tnd. His wife is dead, and is said, in 1875, to be living with

one of his sons.

8. Walter, ra. Miss Olive Kent; moved to Putin-Bay Island, Ohio; thence to

a farm near Port Clinton, Ottawa county, Ohio; and soon after d. He raised a

large family, it is said.

9. Sarah, m. Enoch Overman; he was a successful merchant many years at

Petersburgh, Higlilaud county, Ohio. They had a large family. He d. soon after

removal to Iowa; his widow survived many years, and d. aged 74. Their home
m Iowa was near Cedar Rapids.
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10. Sophia, m. John Garrett, aud d. many years since; he was a farmer in

Fayette county, Ohio. They had two sons and a dau.

11. Daniel. +
12. Ricliard, b. in 1796.+

After the birth of these children, Jesse moved to Washino-ton

county, Ohio. Soon after, his wife died, and his older children

having: left home, he m. 2"'*' Marion Macv.

3. JONATHAN 2
Benjamin.^ The descendants of Jonathan

make him the eldest son of Benjamin, and say nothing of him

back of Virginia. The Jesse branch gives Jesse a brother, un-

named, to Champaign county, and father W. H.; so I consider the

connection fairly identified. Jonathan was by tradition from

Loudon county, Va., and had children :

13. .Judge William H.+
14. Joshua. +
15. Benjamiu. +
16. Joseph. -1-

17. Samuel. +
18. Harriet, m. Pickleheimer, and had three ch. : Mary; Hattie, m. Starkey,

and has ch. ;
and Alfred.

19. Jonathan. +
20. Louisa, m. 1st, Cast, and had a s. William B.

;
and 2"d, Mulford, aud had

a dau. Hattie.

21. John G., m. and has ch. : (1) George W., m. aud has ch.
;
aud (2) Herbert.

23. Celicia, m. Cast, and had ch. : George W., John, Emma aud Edward.

23. Asa, m. but had no ch.

24. T. B., m. and has a s. Clement.

5. HENRY ^ Jesse- Benjamin,^ supposed by Rev. Perry C. to

be the Henry who is thought to be from Virginia, and m. Nancy
Wolf, of Asherville, N. C, where he .settled. He was in the war

of 1812, and taken prisoner. He moved to Camden, went ofl",

and never returned.

25. Perry C, b. in 1816. +
26. Sarah, b. in 1818; living, in 1875, in Peru, Neb.

Thought by the relatives, other descendants of Jesse, to have

m. Miss Elizabeth Rhodes, and had children :

27. Samuel.

28. Mary.
29. Hannah.

When the last was a babe, he went to Cincinnati
;
thence to

Louisville, on pretext of business. It is said that he was recog-
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nized twenty years afterward, i-.i tlic Red River country, as Reuben

Davis, haviuo; tliere a wife, and daughter aged sixteen years or

vouno-er. The coincidences of the two Ilenrvs are, that each was

a saddler and harness maker, nearly six feet high, dark brown,
well built and good looking; left two wives on the same business,

to sell saddles and harnesses. Rev. Perry C. thinks them the

same. I congratulate him on the abandonment, leaving him a

child to grow an honorable and useful citizen.

11. DANIEL^ Jesse ^
Benjamin,Mvhen aged twenty-two, came

to Champaign county, Ohio
;
and m. at twenty-five, Miss Hannah

Williams. He was a farmer in Champaign, Logan and Hardin

counties, Ohio. He d. near West Liberty, Logan county, Ohio,
about 1867, aged 76, leaving a large family, of whom

30. Enos, the oldest, in 1875, was of West Liberty.

12. RICHARD =5 Jesse 2
Benjamin,! b. in 1795

;
d. Jan. 12, 1870,

aged 74; m. Miss Eleanor Williams, sister of the wife of his brother

Daniel. He settled in Kings Creek, Champaign county, Ohio, as

a farmer. His wife, in 1876, lives with Wilson, and is aged 75.

'61. Wilson, b. in 1821 or 1822; when twenty-five, lie m. Miss .Johnson, and

has two or three sons, none m. in 1875. He was then Secretarj^ of the Western

Mutual Fire Insurance Company, of Urbana, Ohio.

.32. Sophia, m. Clark, and has four ch.
;
in Champaign county, Ohio.

33. Mary, m. Mr. AVilson, a farmer of Champaign county, Ohio; has four ch.

84. I. Newton, unm. : in Cincinnati, Ohio.

35. Lucretia, (?) m. .Johnson, a farmer; of Champaign county, Ohio, and has

four ch. living.

36. Watson, d. Aug. 22, 1874, at Hampton Hospital, near Fortress Monroe, Va.

37. Eliza, m. Cabel, a lumber and coal dealer in Davenport, Iowa.

38. Sarah, m. Hunter, a farmer in Logan county, Ohio; has three ch.

39. Emma, unm.
;
in 1875, in Cincinnati, Ohio.

40. Leuora, m. Thomas, a dealer in twine and cordage in Cincinnati, Ohio;

has one child.

41. Clara, m. Taylor, of Pittsburgh, Penn. ; has one ch.

13. WILLIAM 11.=^ Jonathan 2
Benjamin.^ The "History of

Champaign county, Ohio," says he was b. in Guilford county,
IT. C, in 1788. He came to Ohio in 1811, and lived there until

1863; aged 75. "He was," says the author, "one of the excellent

men of the earth."

43. Lemuel, of Kcnnard, Champaign county, Ohio.

43. Samantha.
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William H. is said to have made collections for his genealogy,
but I have not been able to get them.

14. JOSHUA^ Jonathan -
Benjamin,^ m. Johns.

44. Charles.

45. Henry.
46. Jonathan.

15. BENJAMIN ^ Jonathan ^
Benjamin.^

47. Sarah, ni.

48. Lucius H., who had ch.

49. Augustus.

16. JOSEPH^ Jonathan -

Benjamin.^

50. F. M.+

17. SAMUEL3 Jonathan 2

Benjamin.i

51. A. W.
52. A, .J., who is m., and has ch. : Harry and Minnie.

53. Josic, m. "Wright, and has one ch. : Eda.

19. JONATHAN 3 Jonathan 2

Benjamin.i

54. Maria, m.

55. Lida.

56. Douglas.
57. Frank.

25. PERRY C.'^HenrjS Jesse^ Benjamin/ b. in Asherville,N.C.,

in 1816; m., in 1840, Jane C. Starkweather; living, in 1875, in

Maumee City, Lucas county, Ohio: a clergyman.

58. Charles Rodney, b. in 1841.

59. Julia Adelaide, b. in 1853.

50. F. M.'* Joseph
* Jonathan -

Benjamin,
^ in December, 1875, of

Blanchester, Ohio.

60. Sherman.

61. Sheridan, dead.

62. Gladdest May, dead.

63. Carrie Stella.

1. (name unknown), not unlikely connected with the

preceding family; m. a Quakeress, of Pennsylvania, and lived in

Loudon countv, Va.
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2. Jainos, b. there about 1784.+

:}. Malilon. In 1874, his widow and son lived in I^oudon, Va. His son is

I>r. .Malilon 11., of Pliilamont, Loudon county.
4. Stacey, had a son, who, in 1874, was living- in Loudon county.

5. Samuel, settled in Ohio, near Zanesville, and his son James lives on his

homestead there.

2. JAMES- .1 ill 1844, went to West Virginia, and d. in

1847, aged 63: m. at Middleborongh, E. Va., Sarah Henderson, b.

in 1781, and who d. Sept. G, 1876.

6. Benjamin F., b. in 1821, at Middleborongh; m., Dec. 18, 1863, at Northfield,

X. H.. Elizal)eth H. Young, b. in Laconia, K II., in 1837; lives, in 1877, in Graf-

ton, W. Va. Chihlren: (1) Thomas .7., April 4. 1865; (2) Burr W., April 15, 1867,

d. Dec. 6, 1868; (3) Fanny E., Dec. 3, 1868; (4) Walter Y., Dec. 27, 1871, d. June

21. 1873; and (5) Maple E., Oct. 13, 1874.

7. Thomas J., is at Zanesville: chief clerk of the B cV O. Railroad Co.

1. DAVID, b. in Virginia, and in early life thence to ISTorth

Carolina; m. Sarah Owen, and some years afterward settled in

Columbia county, Ga., where he died. He and his eldest son

David ioined the Revolutionary army soon after the war com-

menced, and William soon afterward. At the siege of Augusta,
the two Davids contracted a contagious disease. Three children

survived.

2. David, d. a young man.

3. AVilliam.+

4. Sarah, m. Parks, and had three ch., all grown and living in Texas when

last heard of.

5. Owen. +

3. WILLIAM- David,! b. in Xorth Carolina; moved when

young to Georgia; he m. Elizabeth Ivimbro, of Wilkes county,
Ga., after his discharge from the army. After his children were

m., he and his wife moved to Montgomery county, Ala., about
1815 to 1816.

6. James, b. July 4. 1780. +
7. David, b. Oct. 3, 1783. +
8. William, b. May 22, 1786. +
9. John, b. Aug. 13, 1790; no issue.

10. Sarah, b. Feb. 22, 1793, m. Joseph Fitzpatrick. brother to the wife of

William, and had a son, who d. leaving no issue.

11. Folly, b. Dec. 2, 1795; m. Hutchinson, and d. soon, leaving no issue.

12. Jennie, b. March 19, 1798, (or is it Nancy?); m. Caleb Willingham, and d.

leavinir no issue.
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5. 0WE]^2 David/ m. Miss Wiley, and had six children, of

whom the only ones who left issue were

13. William Augustus. +
14. Oweu Wiley. -f

6. JAMES 3 William'^ David,i m. Elizabeth White, of Georgia,
and moved to Alabama about 1815 or 1816

; only one of his sons

left issue.

15. William O. (Col.), went to Texas not far from 1850, where his ch. live.

7. DAVID =^ William 2
David,

^ m. Miss Elizabeth Ousley, of

Georgia. The family lived for a long time about Talbot county,

Ga., and the five daughters below, not otherwise stated, m. and

removed to Arkansas, not far from 1850, it is said.

16. Nancy.
17. Lucinda.

18. William Lafayette. +
19. Jessie, d. y.

20. Elizabeth, unm.

21. Martha.

22. Sally.

23. Marauda.

24. James, d. y.

8. WILLIAM ^ William ^
David,i m. Celia Fitzpatrick, sister of

Joseph and Gov. Benjamin—Governor of Alabama four years,
and LI. S. Senator when Alabama seceded. They moved, about

1815 or 1816, to Alabama, in company w^ith Baldwins, Fitzpatricks
and others, and settled within four miles of Montgomery. He d.

in 1827; she, in 1839. Surviving children were :

25. Almira Ami, m. John W. Ilinson, of Mobile; had two ch.
;
he d., and

she, in 1875, is there a widow.

26. Marion Augustus. +
27. Sarah Fitzpatrick ;

ni. 1st, Dempsey Underwood; no. ch. surviving, and as

a widow she m. 2i'ti, Julius C. Alford, who, from 1839 to 1842, was a Member of

Congress from Georgia. She had by him two ch., both m. and had families, of

whom three gr. ch. were living in 1875.

28. William O., b. Aug. 9, 1818. -f

29. Benjamin James. +
30. Elizabeth Celia, m. Floyd Brown, and had two ch. : Benjamin Phillips,

unm. in 1874, and Almira Ann, m. J. B. Powell. As widow, she m. 2n*l. William

Fitzpatrick, and in 1874, lives with him at Fitzpatrick Station, Bullock county. Ala.

31. Phillips Bernard. +
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13. WILLIAM AUGUSTUS^ Oweir- David,^ d. before 1874.

He and his brother owned hirge tracts of land near Canton, Madi-

son county, Miss., and he lived there; ho left children, one of

whom was

3H. Owen, G., last heard of in ("anton.

14. OWEj^ WILEY =^ Owen 2 David.^ The name of only one

child is known :

32. Willam Owen, last heard of in Canton.

18. WILLIAM LAFAYETTE* David » William ^
David,i m.,

in his twenty-seventh year, Miss Elmira Elizabeth ISmith. He d.

Sept. 15, 1840. They had children :

33. Marion Augustus, b. Feb. 6, 1839. +
34. William Lafayette, b. Aug. 7, 1840. +

20. MARION AUGUSTUS* William^ William ^
David.^ grad-

uate of the Universi^ty of Alabama
;
a lawyer; m. his cousin Celia

Fitzpatrick. He became quite popular and distinguished through-
out the State. He was, it is said, elected Attorney General, by the

Legislature, for twenty years. He d. in 1865. His daughters all

live in LTnion Springs, Bullock county, Ala.

35. Sarah, m. Alfred Bethea. Post Ofice: Fitzpatrick Station.

36. Celia, m. Is*. Humphries, and 2"J, ]\Iorgan Johnson.

37. Annie, m. Henry C. Tompkins, quite a prominent and talented young

lawyer in 187(>.

38. Eugenia, m. Algernon ^VFabson.

39. Fannie, m. Thomas Mabson.

40. Eunice, minor, single.

41. Benjamin James, b. about, 1860.

28. WILLIAM OWEN* William 3 William,MD. Aug. 9, 1818;

educated at Transylvania LTtiiversity, of Kentucky; M.D. in 18-37.

He m., in 1843, Mary Jane Martin, dau. of Judge Abram, of Mont-

gomery, Ala. Her mother was a Patton.

4?. Marion Augustus, graduated at the Law School of the University of Vir-

ginia. In 1876, a lawyer in Montgomer}', and luim.

43. Jane Patton, m., about 1875, G. W. Craik, s. Rev. Dr. James Craik, Rector

Christ Chiu'ch, in Louisville, Ky.
44. Cecile Fitzpatrick, in 1876, at Chcgary Institute, Baltimore, for education.

45. Abram Martin, b. about 1861.

46. Almira Ann. or "Alma," b. about 1869.
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47. Son, b. about 1847; in 1861, iu the State University there; entered the

Confederate arnij' as a private, rose to the rank of Captain before eighteen, and was
killed Nov. 13, 1864, at the battle of Franklin, Tenn.

29. BENJAMIN" JAMES^ William^ William"^ David,i educated

at the University of Virginia ;
studied law, but embraced agricul-

ture
;
has been skillful and successful. He m. 1'**' Miss Alford,

who d. leaving no living issue. He m. 2"^*' Mrs. (Burnette) Jones.

Post Office: Verbena, Chilton count}', Ala.

48. Benjamin James, in 1876, at Bellevue Medical College, N. Y.

49. Frank, b. iu 1871 or 1873.

81. PHILLIPS BERNARD* William^ William,^ studied Medi-

cine, but became a successful planter. He d. in 1874, from poison,

supposed to have been given to him by a negro servant. He m.

Mrs. (Thompson) Turner.

50. Celia Fitzpatrick, m. Walter Rainor.

51. AVilliam Owen, graduated at Randolph Macon College, Va., and in 1874

just admitted to the bar.

52. Martha Anne.

. Phillips Bernard.

54. Benjamin .James.

She d., and he m. 2'"^' Miss Mary Crews.

55. .James Crews.

56. Martin Mortimer.

His widow lives at Fitzpatrick Station, Bullock county, Ala.

33. MARION AUGUSTUS s William Lafayette* David ^ Wil-

liam- David,^ Feb. 6, 1839; graduated at the Laiiversity of Lou-

isiana; M.D. and physician since May, 1866. He m., May 25, 1862,

Sarah Ellen Sutton. He lives, June, 1876, in Cuthbert, Ga.

57. William Owen, b. March 23, 1866.

58. Marion Augustus, b. June 17, 1868.

59. Inolia Douglas, b. Feb. 19, 1870.

60. Warren Sutton, b. Feb. 8. 1872.

61. Benjamin Smith, b. Dec. 4, 1873.

02. Thomas Chandler, b. -June 20, 1875.

3L WILLIAM LAFAYETTE^ William Lafayette *David,=5b.

Aug. 7, 1840 ; m., Nov. 14, 1867, Miss Mary J. McDonald. He d.

Jan. 2, 1875.

63. William, b. Aug. 27. 1868.

64. Martha Virginia, b; April 6, 1871.

65. McDonald, b. .July 16, 1874.
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1. GEORGE, of Virginia. By tradition, there were four broth-

ers came from Enofland toojetlier—two in theXortliern States, one

in the South, and one in Prince Edward or Amelia county. This

tradition is worth little. George is said to be the son of the last.

He d. in Virginia, leaving two sons :

2. Joseph. +
3. Benjamin, said to liavc remained iu Viririnia.

2. JOSEPH- George,^ removed from Amelia county, Va., to

Upson county, Ga.; m. Miss Scott, of Amelia county, Va.

4. Augusta T., m. J. 8. Jackson.

5. Maiy J. , m. William Pigner, or Tigner.

6. Ann Eliza, m. P. P. Jackson.

All livino; in Merriwether countv, Ga.

7. Benjamin .Joseph. +
8. George Scott, m. Miss Fannie Perham; is a successful farmer iu Lancer

county, Texas, and has a dau. MoUie.

7. BENJAMIX JOSEPH =5

Joseph Uieorge,iM.D.; graduated
at the Medical Universit}" of New York, in 1849. In 1859, he and

George Scott moved from Merriwether, Ga., to Randolph county,
Ga. In 1873, he moved to Roxton, Texas, where he has a heavy

practice, and is eminently successful. He m. Miss Saunders, of

a famil}' near Staunton, Va.

9. Benjamin Joseph, b. April 28, 1850; in 1876, a lawj-er in Paris, Texas; uum.

He graduated at Emory College, Oxford, Ga. He writes me that the Baldwins of

this branch average one hundred and Hfty i)ouuds, five feet nine inches in height,

light complexion, dark hair, dark hazel e\-es, sanguine bilious temperament, ener-

getic, full of life and hopeful almost without exception; are Methodists; and all

agree that four brothers landed in Virginia.

10. May Augusta.
11. George Isham, 1). iu 1863. twin to

12. Willie Saunders.

13. Scott Graham, b. in 1866.

1. WILLIAM, said to be from Virginia, somewhere on the

upper sources of the Roanoke, to Pitt county, on Tar river, N. C,
and to have had eight daughters and three sons

;
to have come

to North Carolina before the Revolution; to have owned a large

body of laud and a fishery; and as usual by tradition, but hardly
ever true, to be descended from one of three brothers. He is

thought to have m. Craven, or Crary.
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2. George. 4-

8. William, d. "fifty years ag-o," (1825,) in Alabama, leaving a dan., who
went back to Georgia, and d. leaving several ch.

4. John. +
5. Rebecca, the next, m. Robinson, and had several ch., living in 1875, in

Randolph county, Ala. : Mary Colley or Colly, Mrs. Arnett, and John.

6. C^harles, m.

7. Lydia, m. and had eight ch., of whom two are living in 1875.

8. Esther, m. Jacob Drum, having had six ch., five surviving, among them

William Baldwin, of Woodville, Miss., and John.

9. Mary, m. Willis Hedges.

2. GEORGE - William/ lived in Alabama, and has children :

10. Jacob, dead.

11. Franklin H., living, in 1875, in Vicksburgh.
12. Augustus.

4. JOIiX"^ William,^ went from North Carolina to Georgia about

1800
; ni., in 1808 or 1809, Martha Speight. She d. in 1822 or

1823; he, in 1824, in Houston county, Ga. They had five sons and

one dau., all dead but Moses H.

13. Son, d. thirt\^ j^ears ago in Macon, Ga., leaving a wife, and son McLaren;
in 1875, of Greenville, Mcrriwether county, Ga.

14. Son, settled near Marshalville, Macon county, Ga.

15. Daughter, d. early after marriage, leaving a dau., who m., when seventeen,

J. A. White, and had a s. William G. White; in 1875, in Macon.

16. Moses H., b. Jan. 1, 1814.+

16. MOSES H. 3 John ^
William,^ b. Jan. 1, 1814

; lives, in 1875,

in Dawson, Ga. He m., Oct. 21, 1841, Miss E. Miller, of Randolph

county, Ga., whose father was from Lewis county, IS". C.

17. Martha E., m. 1st, R. Spearman, who d. on Cotton Hill, in Virginia, Cap-

tain of 3nd Company from Dawson, and left a son. She m. 2nA, R. T. Harper, of

]\Iacon, Ga., and thej' had, in 1875, three sons.

18. John Wiley.
19. William Roberts, twin; of Dawson.

20. Andrew Jackson, m. and in Dawson.

21. Lewis Speight.

22. Moses H.

23. Daughter, d. y.

24. Sallie, b. in 1861.

25. Mary Speight.
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1. WILLIAM, 111. Elizabeth Luttrell, in Knox county, Tenn.

Tliev are said to have been both from Amherst county, Va , to

East Tennessee.

2. James (\, b. May 13, 1814, in Khca couuty.+
3. Hugh L.

4. John C.

5. William 11.

6. Sobers (?)S.

7. Charles W.
8. Elizabeth C.

9. Rhoda A.

10. Sarah ('.

11. Nancy E.

2. JAMES C.-^ WiUiam,^ b. May 12, 1814; m. in 1835, in Meigs

count}^ Miss Sarah Underwood, and had children. He lives,

April 1876, three miles south of Marshall, Salina county, Mo.

12. Thomas W.
13. Charles M.

14. James C.

15. John L.

16. Samuel D.

17. Amanda J.

18. Maria E.

19. Sarah M.

20. Rhoda A.

21. Nancy S.

22. Mary E.

23. Martha L.

1. . By tradition, the following children, as well as their

father and grandfather, were born and brought up in Virginia:

2. Charles, b. in 1770, (60?)

3. Rqbert, b. in 1763. +
4. Samuel, b. in 1765.

5. Henry, b. in 1767.

6. Elizaiseth, b. in 1768.

7. Sarah, b. iu 1771.

3. ROBERT 2
,^ b. in Virginia, Feb. 2, 1763

; m., Sept. 8,

1789, Jane Comer, b. iu Virginia, July 29, 1775; had seven sons

and three daughters; all dead in 1875 but Samuel and Henry.

8. Thomas, b. Sept. 18, 1795; m., about 1818, Mary Hill; lived in Jones

county, Ga. ; d. about 1819.

9. Green, b. Oct. 17, 1797; d. unni.
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10. Anderson, b. Aug. 27, 1798. +
11. Xanc}', b. May 3, 1803, m. Thomas Thurmau, and moved from Jones

county, Ga., lo Alabama, about 1825. Children: (l)Jane, (2) Lucinda, (3) Mary,

(4) John, (o) Sally, (6) Robert, and (7) Nancy.
12. John c" (twin), b. Oct. 27, 1804 +
13. Leonard, b. Oct. 27, 1804; d. unm.
14. Judy, b. Oct. 13, 1806; m., about 1823, Jesse Pope; lived in Jone.* county,

Ga., and d. there Aug. 22, 1825, leaving a s. Jesse, b. in 1824.

15. Robert Pcnick, b. Sept. 19, 1808. +
16. Samuel Baker, b. July 29, 1810. +
17. Jane, b. March 14, 1812; m., about 1828. Jacob Clements, and had ch. :

(1) Thomas J., May 22, 1827; (2) Sarah, in 1831; and (3) Jane, in 1833.

18. Henry J., b. April 7. 1814, in Talbot county, Ga.

19. Rebecca Agnes, b. Oct. 11, 1819.

Robert moved to (xreen county about 1790.

10. AN"DERS0X3 Robert,2b. in Green county, Ga., in 1708;

m., Feb. 22, 1821, Sarah Taylor; lived in Monroe count}', Ga,
Removed to Alabama in 1841.

20. Robert, b. Sept. 25, 1822.

21. George W., b. July 4, 1824.

22. Thomas G., b. in 1826.

Anderson m. 2"^- is^arcissa Andrews.

23. Comer, b. in 1836.

24. Lucius, b. in 1838.

Anderson m. 3'^'' Mary Joiner.

25. John C, b. in 1846.

12. J0H:N" C.3 Robert,^ b. Oct. 27, 1804; m., in 1825, Winfred

Winfrey. He m. 2"^- in 1835, Elizabeth Joiner. Lived in Monroe

county, Ga., and moved to Alabama. He d. in 1847.

33. Robert P., b. Dec. 25, 1827. +
34. William, b. in 1831.

35. Leonard, b. in 1832.

36. Julia, b. in 1839.

37. Samuel R., b. in 1841.+
38. .John C

,
b. in 1844; m., in 1871, and had a dau. in 1872, and a s. Decem-

ber, 1874.

15. ROBERT PENICK ^ RobeiV b. Sept. 10, 1808
; m., in 1835,

Eliza Hill. He lived in Monroe county, Ga.

40. Augustus, b. in 1837.

41. Samuel B., b. in 1839.

42. Julia, b. in 1841.

43. Robert P., b. in 1843.
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10. SAMrp:L J3AKP:R3RobeiVb. July 29, 1810, in Monroe

count}-, Ga.; ra., Sept. 8, 1832, Emily A. Smith, and moved to

Talboton, Talbot county, Ga.; there in 1875.

44. Ezekiel S., b. Aug. 1, 18:35.+

45. Thomas G.. b. Aug. 8, 1837; d. in 1838.

46. Sidney A., b. Aug. 4, 1839. +
47. Mary J., b. Sept. 30, 1841: m. E. L. Collier. +
48. Sanuiel B., b. Sept. 4, 1844. +
49. Robert P., b. Nov. 3, 1846.+

50. Leonard A., b. Dec. 11. 1848, merchant at Talboton, Georgia.

51. Daniel Xewman, b. April 6, 1851; planter, Talbot county, Ga. ; m. Oct. 39,

1873. Maria Anna Loekhart, and has a s. Lt'onard F., b. Sept. 1, 1873.

51 Nancy J., h. Nov. 5, 1852; in.. Oct. 18. 1870, T. B. Trice; resides in Tal-

bot county, Ga., and has a s. James Benson, b. July 11, 1875.

53. John C, b. Sept. 37, 1854; living, in 1876, in Talbot county, Ga. ; unm.

54. Walter A., b. Aug. 31, 1856.

55. Sallie E., b. Feb. 15, 1859.

56. Emma F. B., Aug. 7, 1861.

33. ROBERT P. ^ John C.^^RobeiVb. Dec. 25, 1827; lived in

Crawford, Russell county, Ala., where he was Post Master. He
ra., Oct. 10, 1850; lived with his wife and two children twenty
years, when all d., and he m. 2"*^- Oct. 10, 1870.

60. Mary Dove, b. in 1872.

61. Clyde Love, b. Nov. 1, 1874.

He says fourteen of this line of Baldwins d. in the Confede-

rate army.

37. SAMUEL R^ John C.^^ Robert,^ b. in 1841; lived in Colum-

bus, Muscogee county, Ga.

63. Lottie, b. in 1872.

63. S. R., b. December, 1874.

44. EZEKIEL S.* Samuel B.^^ Robert,"^ b. Aug. 1, 1835, in Tal-

bjton, Talbot county, Ga.; m., Feb. 8, 1859, Arteminia C. Taylor,
of Macon county, Ga. He is a planter and merchant.

64. Mary Lizzie, b. Dec. 3, 1859.

65. Anna Eliza, b. Oct. 7, 1861.

66. Ezekiel Smith, b. Sept. 25, 1863; d. May 25, 1869.

67. Arteminia Caroline, b. March 12, 1866.

68. Rosa Julia, Jan, 23, 1871.

69. Emma Smith, b. April 37, 1875.
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46. SIDITEY A.* Saninel B. ^
Robert,^ b. Aug. 4, 1839 ; m., Dec.

14, 1865, Mary E. Seavey. He is a planter in Talbot county, Ga.

:0. Augusta D., b. Oct. 24, 1866.

71. John Randolph, b. Oct. 24, 1868.

72. Samuel Baker, b. Jan. 8, 1871.

73. Sidney Alonzo, b. Sept. 8, 1873.

47. Mary J.^ Samuel B.'^ Robert,^ b. Sept. 30, 1841
; ra., Sept. 8,

1864, E. L. Collier, and resides in Upson county, Ga.

74. Luc}' Fraucena, b. June 6, 18G5.

75. Samuel Mayfield. b. .June 18, 1870.

48. SAMUEL B.^ Samuel B.s Robert,^ b. Sept. 4, 1844
; m.. May

10, 1871, Mar}' Baker, of Granberry. He is a planter in Talbot

county, Ga.

76. Mary Baker, b. Jan. 28, 1872.

77. Eugene Burke, b. April 9, 1874.

49. ROBERT P.^ Samuel B.^ Robert,^ b. K"ov. 2, 1846
; m., Oct.

18, 1870, Lucinda Maxwell. He is a planter in Talbot county, Ga.

78. Willie Comer, b. Sept. 15, 1871.

89. Emily Amanda, b. April 21, 1875.



LATE FAMILIES FROM ENGLAND OR IRELAND,

1, RICHARD, (townland of Doone, Parish of Clonenagh, Queens
'

couuty, Ireland,) in. Jane Moore. My informant is his son T, II.,

who writes that the first of the name in Ireland were three broth-

ers, who emigrated from England about the time of the Common-

wealth, and bought farms in Queens county: one at RakendufF,

one at Summer Hill, and one at Doone, the last being the ancestor

of Richard.^ *

2. Thomas.

3. George. +
4. Richard.

5. Sarah.

3. GEORGE 2
Richard,^ living, March, 1875, in Doone, Queens

county, Ireland ;
m. Jane Wilde there.

6. George.

7. Richard.

8. Jacob.

9. Louisa.

10. Jane.

11. Sarah.

12. Tliomas Haslem, b. March 27, 1850; emigrated to New York in the summer

of 1871; m. Oct. 8, 1873, Alpha Webber, of Mamaroneck, Westchester county,

X. Y.
;
in 1875, of 178 Clinton street, New York.

1. JAMES M., b. March 11, 1875, of 744 Broadway, K. Y., says

he is not a native of this country, and arrived April 15, 1866.

I learn by letter of a family :

1. FATHER. (Name unknown.)
2. William. -

3. James, -i-

* It is interesting here to find the traditional number of brothers (three), whicli in four out of live

American families emigrated to America, and which is not true more than one case in ten. About the time

of the Commonwealth, there was considerable emigration to Ireland, as well as to America. These Bald-

wins may or may not have been from Bucks county. Jfany Baldwins disappeared from Bucks about that

time. Of Herbert Baldwin, of County Cork, "Burke's Commoners," Vol. 1, page 695, says: "The first

of this family who came to Ireland were two brothers, who settled there tempus Elizabeth. The elder

was Ranger of one of the Royal parks, and married the daughter of Herbert, of Powis, a home ennobled

under that title. From this alliance, the Christian name has been transmitted in the family, which lias

continued to quarter the arms of Herbert with those of Baldwin." With this sketch is an engraving of the

arms. A description of them will be found ante page 75, very similar to the Baldwins of Bucks. Fair-

bairn gives the crest of Herbert Baldwin, Esq., M.D., of Clohina, County Cork, as on page 75.

52
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4. George, d. in India; a British soldier.

5. Christopher, moved to the United States, and d. without issue.

William and James were both soldiers against the United States,

James deserting to this country at the battle of Lnndy's Lane.

2. WILLIAM,2 b. in Manchester.

6. William, b. in Manchester about 1830. +
7. James, dead.

8. John, in 1875, in Mount Vernon, Ind.+
9. George, in 1875; in Harmony, lud.

3. JAMES,- had a number of children, most of whom are in

this country.

10. James, of Los Angelos, Cal.

6. WILLIAM 3
William,^ b. about 1820 ; is dead. He m. Ann

Atkinson, of Manchester, Eng.
11. William, b. April 38, 1840; m. April 38, 1864; had a dau. b. in 1865, and

lives, in 1875, in New Harmony, Ind.

13. Elizabeth Wiley, b. about 1848; living, in 1875, in Cairo, 111.

13. Alice West, b. about 1849
; living, in 1875, in Xew Harmony, Ind.

14. John, b. about 1858.

8. J0Hi^3 William,2b. {^^ Manchester, England, in 1828; m.

Mary Ann Clarke, b. in Chabris, England, in 1844. They came

to America in 1854; living at Evansville, Ind., five years; thence

to Mount Yernon, Ind.

15. Son, d. in 1869.

16. H., m., in 1870, Celia Leppell ;
in 1873, in the confectionary business at

Mount Vernon.

17. Daughter, b. July 36, 1871; d. Nov. 30, 1875.

1. WILLIAM, b. Dec. 22, 1792, at Morton Marsh, Gloucester-

shire, England ;
m. as his 2"'* wife, Eliza Bitter, b. Oct. 18, 1800, at

Tootings, County Surrey, England. He settled in Philadelphia,

Penn., where

3. William Wheeler was born. +

2. WILLIAM W.2 William,! was killed in 1863, at the battle

of Green River Bridge, Ky.; Lieutenant in C. S. A. He m. Mary
Ann Eades, b. in Madison county, Ky. She resided, in 1874, in

Clark county.

3. Lewis Doyle, b. in 1849, in Madison county, Ky. ; m., Sept. 3, 1872, Nancy
R. Bronaugh, dau. J. S. B., of Nicholasville, Ky. In 1875, they had no ch. He was

Clerk of Jessamine Circuit Court, Kentucky.



ADDENDA
Richard Baldwin, of Milford, Connecticut.

46. STEPHENsZacharialr- Richard,! ante page 98; m. 2"^- as

appears by the recent "History of Charlestown, Mass.," Sarah

Phillips, b. March 8, 1712, dan. of John, of that place, and his wife

Anna, widow of Isaac Greenwood, and dau. of Joseph Lynde; was

the son of Col. John. Col. John was Treasurer of the Province

of Massachusetts, Judge, etc., and m. Katharine Anderson, dau.

of John, of Boston. Stephen had issue in Charlestown.

Sarah, b. Feb. 19. 1746-7.

Nathan, b. Feb. 18, 1750; d. Dec. 13, 1752.

Nathan, b. Dec. 33, 1753.

lie was taxed there in 1748, and in 1757, with his wife, sold to

John Hay his right in the Phillips estate.

1. EZEKIEL,^^ of Percippany, Morris county, N. J., b. in 1736;

d. in 1822, aged 86. His ancestry is not traced, but I think it

likely that he was the son of Zachariah* Zachariah ^ Zachariah ^

Richard ^

(ante page 105), and b. between Jacob and Job. The

late John R. Burnett, of that vicinity (Hanover), thinks he was

father (but not certainly) of

2. Ezekiel, who, by tradition of his nephew Enoch, had three daus., of whom
one m. Willis,' and one Gaines. He d. in Morris county, N. J.

3. Elias. +
4. Matthew. +
0. Daniel. +
6. Isaac. Enoch is not certain of him, and Mr. Burnett did not name him.

Enoch says these sons all fought in the Revolution
;
that their

parents came from Connecticut Shore to Morris county. I think

the probability strong that they belong to the line indicated

which I have traced but scantilv, and with much labor.



812 Baldwin Genealogy.

3. ELIAS.^ By the report of Enoch, Xo. 12, he had at least

10. Mitchell.

11. Daniel.

He thinks that some of the descendants lives near Montezuma,
X.Y., inl875.

4. MATTHEW^ ^-^^ Elizabeth Bigelow, and d. in Colville town-

ship, X. J.; (or is it Caldwell, as is said at another time?) His

grandson thinks he was, at an early day, in the Mohawk Valley,
!N". Y., and thence to Caldwell.

13. Enoch, b. about 1786. +
'

13. Isaac, b. about 1787. +
14. William, d. in Indiana; no ch.

15. Abbj% m. Reynolds, and living, in 1875, in Illinois.

16. Jane, m. Waterman, and living, in 1875, in Kansas.

17. Lucy, m. Quimby; thought to be of Iowa.

18. Phebe.

19. , daughter.

5. DAXIEL. ^ His nephew Enoch, when aged eighty-six, says

Daniel was Captain in the Revolution, wounded in the foot, lost a

leg, and when he last saw him was warden, or chief manager of

the Xew York State Prison, and thinks he died in New York City.

He had a descendant, however, whose story is, without naming
him, that he had lost a leg in the Revolution, held the office of

Captain, and at or about the time of his death was keeper of the

State Prison, then located in ISTew York City. There would seem

to be no doubt of the identity.

20. Elias, d. on a sea voyage.

21. Silas T.+
22. Edwin, lived and d. in New York City.

23. Harriet, m. Count de Ribas, and %veut to Carracas, South America.

12. EXOCH' Matthew,^ b. about 1786; living, in 1875, in

West Union, Fayette count}^ Iowa. He was in the war of 1812,

and is a pensioner. He m. Elizabeth Stockman, of Orange, IST. J.,

whose mother's name was Ursula. He removed thence to Han-

over, iST. J.; thence to Newark, N. J.; thence, in 1836, to Newark,
Ohio ; in 1846, to Ringwood, 111.; and several years afterward, to

West Union
;
89 years old in 1875. He had by his 1^* marriage

four sons and two daughters, of whom Averc living in 1875 :
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24. William M.+
25. Elizabeth, m. C. Ball, of Newark. Ohio.

26. John C, in 1875, of Cottonwood Falls, Kan.

Enoch m. 2'"'- but had no ch.

13. ISAAC
"

Matthew,*^ b. in Pinebrook, Morris county, N. J.,

in 1787, and d. in 1867. Isaac, in 1856, was the informant of John
R. Burnett.

27. William B
,
b. in 1810; d. in 1836.

28. Catharine, b. in 1815; m. George C. Castle, of Livingston, N. J., and about

1856. postmaster, but moved away. She d. in 1867.

29. Chai'les, m. and in 1877, living in Livingston, with one ch. aged 18.

21. SILAS T.7 Daniel,
« m. Sarah Ann Seeley ;

both ofNew York

City. He was, says his grandson, John William, M.D., a naval

officer, and accompanying his brother Elias on a sea voyage, died

and was buried at Porto Cabell o.

30. John Fellows, b. in New York in 1819. +
31. Elias Burr, b. in 1821.

32. James Covel, b. in 1824.

24. AVILLIAM M.s Enoch ^
Alatthew,^ b. about 1812; m. in

1840, Mary E. Coleman, of Canton, Ohio, dau. of Benjamin and

Abby (Hand}') Coleman, from Newport, R. I. Benjamin Cole-

man was b. in Nantucket. William M. has had twelve children,

of whom, in 1875, eiglit are living :

33. Fannie A., b. about 1840; of Newark, Ohio.

34. William M.. b. about 1846; of Beliefontaine, Ohio.

35. Charles M., b. in 1848; of Columbus.

36. Julia, b. about 1849; m. Abbott; of Newark.

37. Sylvester C, b. in 1850; of Newark.

38. Arthm- J., b. in 1853; of New^ark.

39. Minnie, b. in 1859.

40. Jesse, b. in 1864.

30. JOHN FELLOWS 8 Silas T.,' b. in 1819, in New York City;

living there in 1875; a leading and fine printer, lie m., Decem-

ber, 1841, Mary Cherry, b. in Paterson, N. J., November, 1825,

who d. in 1871.

41. Joseph Fletcher, b. in 1843, in New York; m., November, 1862, Jennie

Tufts; in 1875, resident in New York, and has two ch.

42. John William, b. in 1845, in Newburgh, N. Y. +
43. James Thomjison, b. in 1847, in New York.

44. Mary Elizabeth, b. March, 1853, in New York City; m., September, 1874,

George Modine.

45. Charles Harris, b. November, 1863^ -
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42. JOHN WILLIAM ^ John F.^ Silas T.; M.D., b. in 1845, in

New York City; a practicing physician in 1879. He m., June 10,

1868, Sarah A. Brooks, of New York City.

46. Estelle, b. Feb. 16, 1870.

47. Mary, b. March 27, 1873.

279. SARAH 5

Timothy,* (page 111), who m., in 1764, Simeon

"Wheeler, of Derby. Surviving her husband, she m. 2"*^' Capt.

Bradford Steele, b. in 1735, who m. 1^*- Mary, who d. Oct. 16, 1788.

Capt. Bradford Steele ^ was s. Thomas* and Susannah (Webster)

Steele, Samuel,^ and Mary (dau. of Major William Bradford) Steele,

John 2 and Mercy (Warner) Steele, John^ Steele, of Dorchester,

Mass., in 1631, b. in Essex county, England. Capt. Bradford d.

April 18, 1804; Sarah, May 13, 1826. Among the children of

Capt. Bradford, by his l**wife, was

Deacon Bradford Steele, who m., March 9, 1785, Ruth, dau. "of his step-

mother by her first husband. Ruth d. Feb. 20, 1856. The ch. of Deacon Bradford

and Ruth were :

1. Edmund, b. April 4, 1788; m., Nov. 24. 1809; Anna, daughter of Zepha-
niah Tucker, and had two ch. ; Albert J., Feb. 22, 1812, and d. Jan. 6, 1878,

who m., Feb. 11, 1835, Julia, dau. of- Chester and Sally Jones, and had ch.
;
Sarah

Ann, Oct. 17, 1836; Susan Maria, March 28, 1840; Jufia Frances, May 3, 1843, d.

Feb. 29, 1844; Albert Edmund, Oct. 39; 1845, d. Oct. 19, 1858; and Oriana Louisa,

July 2, 1853. The .second ch. of Edmund was John Burton, June 10, 1814, and d.

Aug. 22, 1854, whom.. May 11, 1845, Emeline A. Stuart, and had ch. : Celestia,

Sept. 29. 1846, who m. Edward B. Bradley, Nov. 29, 1866; and Frank E., Aug.

20, 1848.

2. Sally, .second ch. of Deacon Bradford Steele, b. May 7, 1791; m., Nov. 20.

,1808, Chester Jones, and had ch. : Susan Minerva, August, 1809, m. William

Brewster, of Erie, Penn. ; Sarah Maria, Nov. 18, 1877; Mary Ann, August, 1811,

m. Clark McSparren, of Erie, Penn.; Julia Melinda; Ruth Emeline, m. W. C.

Curry, of Erie, Penn.
;
Chester Bradford, m. Caroline Jones, and lives in East

Saginaw, Mich. ; and Louisa, m. Dr. William McGill, of Erie, Penn.

3. Ashbel, b. Aug. 8, 1793; d. Sept. 23, 1794.

4. William, b. Feb. 14, 1798; m. Nov. 1, 1819, Betsey Northrup, and d. Nov.

24, 1874. Children: John, Truman, Walter (of Aasonia, Conn.), George and Mary.

5. Burr, b. June 7, 1800; m., Nov. 7, 1822, Betsey Mallett, and d. Aug. 11,

1823, leaving ch.: Burr S., b. March 19, 1824, and d. Sept. 1844; and Betsey, d.

April 7, 1824. The.se dates are in Orcutt's "History of Derby," and Sharpens

"History of Seymour." If correet, the ch. must have been twins.

6. Susan, b. Dec. 17, 1803, d. Oct. 11, 1804.

7. Almira, b. Feb. 23. 1810; m. 1st, Kov. 23, 1833, John W. Holeomb, b. Jan.

16, 1813, and had ch. : George S., Dec. 23, 1835, d. Oct. 17, 1842; John W., Nov. 2,

1843, m., Sept. 24, 1867; Rhoda L. Langdon; Mary B., April 1, 1838, m. 2"^. July

4, 1871, Samuel Howd. Mrs. Almira Holeomb m. 3"^, Sept. 3, 1849, Henry P.
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Davis. 1). May 16, 1818, and had ch. : George b.nith, ]\ray 24, 1850, m., Oct. 2, 1872,

Martha M. Ciisheu; Burr Steele, Dec. 22, 1851; and Alice Ahiiira, Feb. 2, 1854, m.,
Marcli 27, 1872, Joseph T. Beard.

1. JOBj^'bj tradition, of New Jersey. I think be must have
been from Morris count}-, and descendant of Richard. He was
mof^t likely 519 Job,^ (page 125), s. Jacob ^"^ Zachariah^ Zachariah ^

Zachariah- Richard.^ Bv tradition, he was father of

2. William. +
3. Levi, d. years ago, at St. .Joseph.

4. Daniel, lived at Maytield, Saratoga county, X. Y.. but d. at Troy, N. Y.,

years ago.

5. Daughter, b. about 1771: m. McClure, and in 1859 aged 87|.

2. WILLIAM" Job,« of Bridport and Middlebury, Yt. By
tradition, from Xew Jersey, and I think likely from Morris

county, whence another Baldwin went to Bridport. One says he

d. in 1862, aged about 100; and another, in 1860, aged about 90.

Hemmingway's "Vermont" says he was living in 1859, aged 90,

6. Lemuel M., b. in 1798. +
7. Henry Frank (Rev.), d. aged 45, over thirty years ago, near Lyons, X. Y.

He was an able Baptist clergyman.

6. LEMUEL M.8 William
"

Job,^ b. in 1798. In 1875, he was
a Baptist clergyman, residing in South Newstead, Erie county,
N. Y. He d. in the winter of 1875-6.

8. Leonard P., of South Newstead, X. Y. ; m. Greenman, and in 1875. had

ch. : (12) Frank, (13) Mary, (14) Clayton, and (15) a dau. : none of age.

9. William W. +
'

10. David, d. unm.

11. Charles H., m, .Jolmsou, and had ch. : (19) Helen, m. Swift, of Nv'-e^tead;

(20) Mary, m. Johns, of Newstead; and (21) Florence, a widow.

9. WILLIAM W., in 1880, ot Cleveland, Ohio
;
he m. Delia A.

Johnson, dau. of H. A. Johnson, of iSTewstead.

16. Charles H.. b. in 1855.

17. William W.. b. in 1858.

18. Harry .J., b. in 1865.

19. Delia, b. in 1871.

He is the Secretary and General Manager of the Cleveland

Co-operative Stove Company, a corporation of Cleveland which,
under his care, has grown to a very large and successful business,

employing several foundries, large warehouses, and many men.
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224. HANi^AH ^ Israel ^ Zachariah ^ Zachariah 2
Richard,^ (ante

page 106) ; m., Aug. 12, 1779, Judah Frisbie, s. Elijah and Abigail

(Culver) Frisbie. Elijah was the son of John and Abigail (Cul-

pepper) Frisbie, said to be from Wales to Branford, Conn. Judah
was b. Sept. 12, 1744. He was^a leading man in Wolcott, Conn.

A liberal extract from his diaries and account books, from 1762 to

1800, will be found in Orcutt's "Historj^ of Wolcott."

Maiy, b. iu 1780; m., Nov. 19, 1805, Abnei* Hotchkiss, s. Wait and Lydia

(Webster) Hotchkiss. Slie d. in Wolcott, Feb. 3, 1852, and had ch. : (1) Joel, March

35, 1807, d. Aug. 27, 1852: (2) Sarah, April 8, 1809; (3) .Joel Arba, Oct. 26, 1814, d.

xVug. 27, 1852; and (4)Mahlon, Aug. 3, 1819.

David, .Jan. 12, 1782; m., February, 1805, Leva Hall, and lived on the

homestead in Wolcott, and had ch. : (1) Samira, Aug. 10, 1806, m. Joel Johnson,
and d. in California, leaving three sons; (2) Hannah V., Nov. 15, 1810, m. Carlos

R. Byiugton, of Southington, and d. Nov. 10, 1870, leaving three sons. (3) Almira,
b. Nov. 17, 1812; m., Oct. 16, 1830, David Somers, b. in Milford, Nov. 29, 1808,

and d. in
"
Woodtick," (iu Wolcott,) Sept. 5, 1860; they had ch. : Dwight Leroy, b.

in 1832, of Waterbury and with ch. ; Augusta A. E., b. in 1834, m. Heman Miller,

of Waterbury; Joseph Hill, b. in 1836, m. and has several ch. in Wolcott; Amelia

Rebecca, b. iu 1840, m. Alfred Carpenter; Christine Estelle, b. in 1844, m. Andrew
W. Goldsmith, of Wolcott, and has .several ch.

; Benjamin Levi, b. in 1847; Charles

Edward E., b. in 1850; and Willie Eldridge, b. in 1854. (4) David B., July 19,

1814, m. Ann Downs, of Waterbury, lives in the homestead in Wolcott, and has

ch. : Frank, David, Dec. 30, 1870, and Buckley Levi, March 8, 1874.

Hannah, b. Nov. 10, 1783; m. Orrin Jaclcson, and had ch. : (1) Northrop,

(2) Mary M., (3) Andrew B., (4) Frisbie J., (5) Eliza, (6) Orrin H., and (7) Harriet J.

Judah died in 1829.

John Baldwin, of Milford, Connecticut,

1. MATTHEW, ofMiddlebury, Milford and Woodbridge, Conn.,

appears as a grantee, of Middlebury, Conn., Xov. 2, 1761 ; then

called Balden, and afterward Baldwin. He is afterward described

in deeds as of Woodbridge, which must have been the north part,
now I^augatuck. Some of his descendants say he came from
Milford to Woodbridge. His name appears upon the Milford

Records, and so often as to indicate considerable property. I

cannot place him with certainty, but think he is not unlikely
of some of the Co'nnecticut stock already described. Joseph

^

William Miad children born about the time Matthew must have
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been. Samuel ^ Nathaniel 2 John ^

(ante page 309), b. in 1680
;
cL

in 1764, and in his will provides for children born from about

1740 to 1752, and says he has before given his other older children

what he was capable of giving them. In 1768, Samuel Sanford

conveys to Matthew, of New Haven
;
in 1774, Matthew, of Mil-

ford, conveys to Joseph Smith
;
and next year the order of convey-

ance IS reversed, Joseph Smith, of New Haven, to Matthew, of

Milford. He seems to have been called, rather indiscrimately, of

New Haven and Milford
;
as June 12, 1766, he is of Milford, and

the 19th of the same month, of New Haven. This liappened to

other Baldwins in the limits of what is now Woodbridge ;
and I

confess I feel considerable confidence that Matthew will prove to

be the son of Samuel above. Possibly the lands which took him

to the north part of Woodbridge lirst were "right in the Indian

Purchase," bought bv Samuel of Josiah^ Josiah'^ John,^ in 1722.

The information that follows, I get partly from Probate Records,

deeds and family. Some of the family think he came from

"Amity," which is the old name for Woodbridge, and this was

where the above Samuel lived. xMatthew m., in Woodbridge,

Abigail Thomas, dau. of a sea captain of New Haven
;
she d. July

11, 1812, aged 80; he, some ten or twelve years before, it is said.

2. Abigail, b. in 1753; m. Samuel Lewis, of Naugatiick,

3. Anna, b. in 1756; m. Eli Adams, of Middlebiiry.

4. Amy, m., when about sixty, Humphrey, of Simsbury, Conn.

5. Sally, b. in 1763; m. Oliver Buckingham, of Bethany.
6. Patience, m. Mills, of Canton, Conn.

7. Matthew, b. June 15, 1767. +
8. Abel.+

9. Daughter, m. Mile Lewis, of Naugatuck, and may be a relation of William

Lewis, of Naugatuck; to whom, in 1873, I am referred for information.

10. Isaac. His relation Noyes says he went to Pittsburgh, and d. there in

1845. Samuel, his nephew, saj's he changed his name to Andrew Johnson, (it is

said in frolic, exchanging names with a friend,) lived in Meadvilie, and reared a

family by that name; and one son, in 1838, lived in Ohio.

11. Truman, b. Oct. 23, 1772. +

Another descendant of Matthew says he came from the south

part of Woodbridge to the north part of now Naugatuck. In

1794, he conveys, as of Woodbridge, land there to his son

Matthew.

7. MATTHEW 2
Matthew,! b. June 15, 176j, when first appears

of record, is st3'led of Woodbridge, Conn., and appears to have been

in that part now Naugatuck. He m., June 3, 1789, Mary Newton,
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of Milford, b. June 22, 1769, and d. March 14, 1857. He d. in 1817.

He received among other conveyances, Aug. 7, 1790, from David

Lumbard, his interest in one bit purchase at Beacon Hill Brook
;

in 1790, from i^athan and Elihu, one bit purchase, the right of their

father jSTathan. He made liberal deeds to his children during his

life, and June 24, 1817, by his will (Xew Haven Probate, 29, 274,)

he gave to his sons Alanson and Lucien, and made his son Mar-

shall residuary devisee
;
he to support the wife Mary, and pay

legacies to his daughters ;
and he was made guardian of Emily

and Anna.

13. Alanson, b. in 1790. +
13. Marshall, b. in 1792. +
14. Lockey, b. in 1794; m. . in 1813, Sheldon Wooster, of Waterbuiy. He is

dead, and she, in 1873, lives in Waterbuiy, Conn.

15. Harriet, b. in 1796; m., by 1820, Silas Thomas, and went to Central New-

York. He d. in 1853. She lives, in 1873, in '-German," N. Y.

16. Lucien. -f

17. Emeline, b. in 1803; m., Dec. 25, 1827, Beri Driver, of Milford, Conn.,
who d. in 1841. She lives, in 1873, in Milford.

18. Anna, b. in 1805; m , by 1820, Earl Sperry, of Woodbridge.
19. Miles, b. in 1808; d. in 1810.

8. ABEL- Matthew,Mived in Plymouth, Conn.; he m. Mary
Warner.

•

30. William. +
21. Truman. The family lost sight of him when he was a j'oung man.

32. Chauncey, b. in 1801. +
38. Polly, m. Nathaniel Marsh, of Wiusted; she is dead.

11. TRUMAN 2
Matthew,! b. Oct. 22, 1772 ;

about 1792, removed

to Butternuts, now Morris, Otsego county, N. Y. He d. in 1854.

He m. in New Haven county. Conn., a wife, b. in 1776, d. in 1802.

I think he is the one who, in the Records of Oxford, Conn.,

appears to have m., Jan. 19, 1797, iVuna Hurlbut, of Roxbury.

34. Milo.

35. Lewis.

36. William.

37. Maria, m.

28. Polly, m. Butts.
r

The above children are said to be living, in 1873, in Morris,

N. Y., and that William has the family record. My letters have

failed to get it.

29. Samuel, b. April 1, 1815. +
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12. ALANSOi^ =5 Matthew'^ Matthew,^ b. in 1790
;
lived in Xau-

gatuck, Conn., and d. there in 1847. He m., in 1813, Widow
Kachel Gibbard; living, in 1877, at the age of 88.

30. Lucien. b. Nov, 6, 1813. -t-

31. Nancy, m. ; living, in 1877, in Dana, Mass., and liad one cli.

33. Sidney. +
33. Caroline, in 1877, inNaugatuck; single.

34. Lsaac, in 1873, of Naiigatuclv; ni., Oct. 31, 1845, Jane E. Brown, of

"Waterbury.
35. Miles. +
36. Robert, in 1877, of Naugatuck; unm.

13. MARSHALL 3 Matthew"^ Matthew,^ b. in 1792; lived in

Naugatuck, Conn., where he d. in 1870. He m., in 1820, Maria

Levana Potter, dau. of Rev. Samuel, a Baptist clergyman of

V/aterburv.
•J

37. Mary, b. Aug. 13, 1833; m. Oliver T. Beach. +
38. LcAvisM., b. Oct. 6, 1835. +
39. Noyes, b. Aug. 33, 1837; m., Nov. 6 or 8, 1846, Eliza N. Stanley, dau.

Cyprian, of Berlin, Conn
;
no cli. ;

in 1873, living in Meriden, Conn.

40. Leva, b. Sept. 33, 1839; m. Rev. William Dick.+
41. Miner, b. July 34, 1836. +

16. LUCIEX 3 Matthew 2
Matthew,^ b. in 1800

;
m. 1^*- in 1824,

and 2'"'' as of Oxford, Conn., May 20, 1830, Aurelia Tolles, of

Woodbridge, Conn.; was, says Noyes, of Bethany. He d. in 1855.

43. Daughter, m., and in 1877, living in Bethany, Conn.

43. Milo, d. in 1866.

44. Herbert C, b. in 1840. +
45. Heur}' Dwight. in 1877, of Naugatuck, Conn.

46. Edward Wadsworth, in 1877, of Boston, Mass.
;
m.

47. Ellen Augusta, ni. AVilliam D. Gilbert, of Birmingham, Conn., and resides

there.

20. WILLIAM =5 Abel '^

Mathew,i had a son

48. WAlliam, said to be living in Hartford, Conn., in 1873.

22. CHAUN'CEY^ Abel 2Matthew,^ b. in 1808
;
resided in Wa-

terbury, Conn.; ni. in 1828, R. Pike.

49. Charles, b. Aug. 30, 1839, in Barkhamsted, Conn. +
50. John C, b. in 1831; in 1877, living in Waterbury, Conn.

51. Fannie, b. in 1834; in 1877, living in Pleasant Valley, Conn.

53. Harriet, b. in 1836.

53. Mary E., b. in 1839.

54. Caroline C, b. in 1841; in 1877, living in Bridgeport, Conn.

55. Margaret J., b. in 1845.
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56. .John C, b. in 1847; was in the late war.

57. Mary A., b. in 1851.

29. SAMUEL 3 Truman 2
Matthew,! b. April 1,1815; in 1873,

is a lawyer in Geneva, IST. Y. He m., Sept. 15, 1858, Amelia Ann
Fletcher.

58. Arthur Fletclier, b. .Tune 4, 1860.

59. Delford S., b. Aug. 9, 1866.

60. Infant, b. Aug. 24, 1873.

30. LUCIEX ' Alansou ^ Matthew "^ Matthew,^ b. Xov. 6, 1813
;

lives in \Yaterbnry, or, another says, in Bethany, Conn.; in 1877.

his brother says, in Prospect, Conn. He m., April 12, 1835, Elvira

Hotchkiss, dau. of Curtiss Hotchkiss.

61. Eliza Lucretia, b. in 1886; d. in 1841.

62. Ellen, b. in 1837.

68. Luzanc, b. 1839.

64. AVallace, b. in 1841
;
d. in 1844.

65. Augusta Loeza, b. in 1843.

32. SIDNEY* Alanson 3
Mathew,^ b. in Xaugatuck ;

in 1877,

resides there.

66. George.
67. Daughter.

34. ISAAC^ Alanson ^ Matthew,^ b. in i^angatuck ; m., Oct. 21,

1845, Jane E. Brown, of AYaterbury; in 1877, residing in I^auga-
tuck.

68. Ida.

35. MILES* Alanson=5 Matthew,^ b. in Kangatuck ;
in 1877,

living in Pikesville, Ind. In 1877, he has some grandchildren.
69. Wallace.

70. Linus.

37. MARY* Marshall ^ Matthew,^ b. Aug. 12, 1823 ; m., Xov. 1,

1841, Oliver T. Beach, and removed to Salem, 111. He was a phy-
sician. Just before the war, he went to Arkansas, and was never

heard from. She had by him :

71. Fannie.

72. Alice.

78. .Jennie.

74. Mary.

She m. 2™'' Evan Lewis, of Waterbury, Conn., and is there in

1873.
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38. LEWIS F.-^ Marshall Mattliew,^ b. Oct. 6, 1825
;
m. May 6,

1850, Miriam Tliorue, and lives, in 1873, in Rock Falls, 111.

To. Alvcro.

7(3. Frederick.

He lias lost two other children.

40. LEVA^ Marshall '
Matthew,- b. Sept. 23, 1829

; m.. May 11,

1845, l\ev. William Dick, a Baptist clergyman. He d. in 1853
;

she d. Feb. 28, 1865, in Naugatuck, Conn.

79. Louisa, dead.

80. Jeuuie, livin!i' iu 1873.

81. Mary, liviug in 1878.

S3. Clara, dead.

41. MIXERS Marshall -^

Matthew,^ b. July 24, 1836
; resides, in

1873, in Naugatnck, Conn.; m., Feb. 14, 1857, Jenet Thomas, who
d. iu 1865.

83. Nelson.

84 Horace.

85. Minnie.

He m. 2"'i.Feb. 11, 1866, Elizabeth Tuttle.

86. Daniel.

87. Delia.

44. HERBERT CLARK ^ Lucien '
Matthew,^ b. in Oxford,

Conn., in 1840; m., in 1866, Josephine Helen Jones, of Pompey,
Onondaga county, IST. Y. In 1877, living in Beacon Fails, Conn.

88. Edward Dwiglit, d. in 1869, aged 8 mos.

89. Lucien Earl.

90. Alfred Clark.

91. Hattie May.
93. Son, not named, June 16, 1877.

49. CHARLES 4
Chauncey

^ Abel ^
Matthew,^ b. Aug. 20, 1829,

in Barkhampsted, Conn. In December, 1873, he is a lawyer in

Princeton, III. He m., Oct. 13, 1860, Laura McArdle, of ISTor-

walk, Ohio.

93. Ralph H., b. in 1861.

94. Charles F., 1867.

95. Edward A., in 1868.

96. Florence A., b. in 1870.
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1. LEVI BALDWIN, presumed to be Levi ^ Samuel ^ Na-

thaniel^ John/ (No. 140, ante page 310,) m. Experience Goft'.

.They were natives of Connecticut. There were other Baldwins

of the neighborhood who migrated to Canada; and I find no

other Levi to fit this place, though the name occurred in East-

ern Connecticut. He was the second pioneer of the settlement of

Barnston, Canada. He made a beginning on No. 15, in the 16th

Range, and moved his family early in 1799. Their experiences
involved many hardships and privations ;

like their early neighbors,

they were often reduced to very great straits for provisions while

clearing their farm. They were often obliged to go the distance

ot ten or twenty miles and bring home bags of flour or meal

upon their backs. During their first summer, th< y made salts of

lye for the purpose of buying bread. "

They had to subsist upon
leeks, birch bark and fish. They made about sixteen hundred

weight of salts, which were worth at that time about fifty dollars.

They entrusted the salts to a neighbor, who took them to market.

On his return, he told them the salts were worthless. Not satis-

fied, Richard Baldwin, one of the sons, a lad of some seventeen

years, went to St. Johnsbury, where the salts had been taken, and

found that they had been sold at four dollars per hundred weight.
In the meantime, the man had invested the money in Indian corn,

at one dollar a bushel, and brought the corn to Stanstead Plain

and sold it at the rate of four dollars per bushel. Without know-

ing the circumstances at the time, the Baldwins bought a bushel

of this corn, for which they had to pay eight days' hard work in

felling trees. She died in 1815. He afterward married Abigail
Mills. He died in 1843

;
she d. in 1830. The children by the

1** marriage were :

2. Huldali, m. Augustus Tapliu.

3. Lotes, m. Sarali LHmb.4-
4. Richard, m. Betsey Drew. 4-
5. Deborah, m. John Lamb.

6. Patience, m. Joseph Drew.

Children of the 2"'^ marriage were :

7. Elizabeth, m. Horace Cutting. +
8. John Percival, m. Jenett Balder. +
9. Huldah, m. Amos K. Fox. +

. 3. L0TES2Levi,ib. in Westminster, Vt., in 1783; m. Sarah

Lamb, a native of Vermont. They settled in Barnston, where he
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succeeded in acquiring a good properU', and lived to see his chil-

dren well settled in life. He d. Jan. 1, 1858; his wife d. Jan. 26,

1841.

10. Iluldah, 1). Jan. 28, 1806; d. May 4, 1807.

11. Ira. 1). Feb. 14, 1807; m. Susan Glover.+
12. Sarah b. Jan. 19, 1809; m. William Clcaveland.+

13. Zilpliina, b. Nov. 28, 1811; ni. Levi Cleaveland, s. Vesler, from Cantfr1)ur\\

Coun.
,
and as I*'* wife.

14. Lotes, b. March 11. 1818. +
15. Liicinda, b. July 14, 1815; m. Samuel Page.

16. Phila, b. May 14, 1817; m Samuel Page, as 2'h1 wife.

17. Fauny, b. Jan. 28, 1819; m. Samuel Cleaveland.

18. Francis, b. Jan. 12, 1824; m. Sarah H. Taylor.

19. George W., b. April 22, 1826; m. Orissa Drew.

20. Lucy, b. .luue 3, 1829 ; m. John Thornton. +

4. RICHARD ^ Levi i b. May 30, 1785
;
m. Betsey Drew, b. Sept.

18, 1797. They settled on Xos. 16 and 17, in the 9th Range of

Barford. He d. April 23, 1863
;
she d. April 8, 1856.

21. Richard. +
22. Betsey, m. Parker Tabor.

23. Isaac, m. Lucretia Glover. +
24. Levi. +
25. Huldah, m. Thomas Tabor.

26. LeAvis, m. Mary Thomas. +
27. Mary, m. Willard May. +
28. Ezra.+
29. Walter, m. Abby Stoddard. +
30. Rufus, m. and settled in Wisconsin.

31. Elvira, ra. .Jesse Heath.

32. Oscar, ni. Ruby May.

7. ELIZABETH- Levi,Mn. Horace Cutting, b. in Barnston.

P. Q., Feb. 26, 1818. He remained with his father's family until

about twenty-three years of age. He commenced in the mercan-

tile business as clerk for M. Child, Esq., at Standstead Plain, and

afterward, yvithout any pecuniary assistance from his father, began
in trade by bringing in small supplies of goods from Boston and

other markets, which he sold at good protits. In 1842, he built a

small shop near the center of the present village of Coaticook.

There were then but two dwelling houses in the settlement. Here
Mr. Cutting began business with Mr. Child. Some three years

afterward, they built a new store, which Mr. Child took at the

time of their separation in 1847. Mr. Cutting again built, and in

1852, took in Amos K. Fox as a partner. In 1857, Mr. Cutting
built the store on Pleasant street, now occupied by Cutting & Fox.
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lie is a self-made man, and has succeeded in acquiring a large

property; is the proprietor of several valuable buildings and build-

ing lots in Coaticook. He received the appointment of Postma'ster

in 1844, and has been variously employed in public aftairs. His

family are members of the Episcopal Church.

33. Arthur H., b. May 24, 1845.

34. Laura E., b. Xov. 24, 1846. m. Kev. John Foster.

8. JOH^ PERCIVAL^ Levi,i b. Oct. 28, 1822; m. Jenett Ba-

ker, b. Feb. 5, 1828. They settled near the outlet of Pinnacle

Pond, where he is the proprietor of one of the best mills in the

country, and is doing an extensive business in sawing lumber and

in various wood manufactures.

85. Edson, b. Oct. 31, 1848.

36. Eugene, b. May 14, 1843.

37. Leslie, b. March 14, 1855.

38. Willis, b. March 17, 1857.

9. HULDAH2Levi,ib. in Barnston, July 18,1830; m. Capt.
Amos K. Fox,"^ s. Col. Amos Fox

;
was b. in Stanstead, P. Q., Aug.

18, 1824. He began his mercantile career as clerk for J. W. Boodv
and Marcus Child, Esq., at Stanstead Plain, and afterward engaged

successively in partnerships with Mr. Child and with Horace Cut-

ting, Esq., at Coaticook. He has sustained the office of Captain
of Militia, and has been actively employed in the municipal opera-
tions of Coaticook.

39. Ellen M., b. Feb. 26, 1851.

40. Alice J., b. Sept. 19, 1853.

41. Charles A., b. April 7, 1856.

42. Laura E., b. May 22, 1858; d. Jan. 1, 1865.

43. Hattie A., b. .July 21, 1861.

44. Albert E., b. March 16. 1863.

11. IRA? Lotes^ Levi,i b. in Barnston, P. Q., Feb. 14, 1807
;
m.

Susan Glover. They settled on iSTo. 15, in the 8th Range of

Barford, in 1829. The family are mostly connected with the

Methodists.

45. Sally, b. in 1832; d. in 1851.

46. Lotes, b. in 1834; d. in 1855.

47. Ozro, b. in 1836; m. Nancy Piper.

48. Israel, b. in 1838. m. Almira Chaflfee.

.49. Evelyn, b. in 1840; m. Moses Ham. +
50. Bruce, b. in 1842; m. Armandilla Humphrey.
51. John, b. in 1844; m. Clara Fuller.

52. Florence, b. in 1846; m. Orrin Terrill.

53. Emma, b. in 1848.
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12. SARAH =^ Lotes 2
Levi,i b. Jan. 19, 1809; m. William, second

son of Vester Cleaveland, b. in Barnston, P. Q., Feb. 22, 180G.

They settled in Barnston; belong to the Methodist Church.

54. Ruth, b. Dec. 31, 1831; m. James Biyau.

55. Chester, b. ,Tuly 11, 1835; m. Mary A. Ilerron.

56. Elsie D., b. Oct.. 19, 1837; d. in 1840.

57. Charles, b. March 12, 1842; d. in 1855.

58. Alma L , b. Sept. 19, 1844.

59. Geori-e A., b. March 17, 1846.

60. Agnes A., 1). July 5, 1848.

61. Alice D., b. Nov. 28, 1854; d. in 1856.

14. BOTES =^ Botes 2
Bevi,i b. March 11, 1813; m. Matilda

McKeech, b. Jan. 20, 1819. They settled on No. 16, in the 6th

Rano-e of Barnston.

62. William W., b. July 10, 1841; m. Sarah Davis.

63. VictoT M., b. June 28, 1843; m. Loren G. Ladd.

64. Edwin R,, b. Nov. 21, 1846.

65. George P., b. April 25, 1850.

66. Delpliiue, b, Dec. 15, 1851.

67. Lovell L., b. .Jan. 16, 1853.

20. BUCY '^ Botes -^

Levi,i b. June 3, 1829
;
in 1847, she ra. John

Thornton, Esq., b. in Derby, Vt., April 3, 1823. In 1844, he com-

menced mercantile business at Barnston Corner, in company with

Samuel Cleaveland. He subsequent!}' bought out and continued

the business in successive partnerships and in his own name. He
received the appointment of Magistrate in 1863, and has for sev-

eral years been employed in public nffnirs Tie has now a residence

and business in Coaticook.

08. John L., b. Aug. 1, 1848.

69. Charles P., b. July 12, 1854.

70. .TennieE.. 1). July 19, 1866.

21. RICHARD, Jr.,=^ Richard 2
Bevi,^ b. in Barnston, March 5,

1808; m. Sophia Chesley, b. in Plymouth, KIT., in B807. They
settled on what is now known as Child street, in Coaticook. She

d. Nov. 25, 1845. He subsequently m, Mary Ann Wright, b. in

Barton, Vt., March 1
, 1829, and d. April 9, 1864. Mr. Baldwin was

the pioneer of the settlement of the present village of Coaticook.

Eor niany years, this settlement formed a part of the wild lands

of Barnston. He had made a small clearing in the forest about

53
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1840, and two small log houses had been built. In 1842, Horace

Cutting' built a store, and started business in connection with

Marcus Child, Esq., who afterward sold his property in Stanstead

and removed to this place. A post office was established in 1844,

Mr. Cutting, Postmaster. The name of the office, suggested by
Mr. Child, was afterward adopted as that of the village. For

some years, the settlement progressed but slowly ;
but the advan-

tages derived from the location of the Grand Trunk Railw^ay, the

eastern portion of which had been completed, and which passed

directly through the village, rendered it at once a place of impor-

tance, and its growth has been unprecedently rapid. Its local ad-

vantages and ample water privileges have been improved by active

and energetic men, who have contributed much to the growth and

prosperity of the village. Among these may be mentioned Rich-

ard Baldwin, Jr., Marcus Child, Horace Cutting, Lewis L. Sleeper,

A.A.Adams, John ThoriitoUj^Dr. Benjamin Damon and Amos
K. Fox. The'descendan^of the Baldwin and Cleaveland families

of Barnston are among the business men of the place. As an

active and thorough business man, Richard Baldwin is not sur-

passed by any in the county. He is the owner of several buildings
and building lots in Coaticook, and valuable mills in Barford and

other localities. Children bv V"^ marriage :

.71. .[ustiis, I). Marcli 15, 1833; d. Miircli 15, 1843.

Ti. Chini A., I). March 10, 1835; ni. Dudley Davis S'd .

73. Elizabetli, b. May 19; 1837; in. A. F. Adams.

74. Ainaiida, b. April 6, 1839; m. Uriah J. Riigg.

75. Sopliia, b. Dec. 8, 1840; d. May 8, 1841.

76. Dustin P.. b. April 12, 1843.

77. Thomas J., b. .Tan. 10, 1844.

78. Richard C, b. Nov. 5, 1845.

Children by 2'"' marriage :

79. Stuart A., b. May 13, 1849.

80. Frit/. W., b. Jau. 7, 1851.

81. Mary A., b. May 35, 1853; d. Juue 14, 1854.

82. Emma G., b. April 34, 1854.

83. Lesley, b. .Fuly 4, 1857; d. Dec. 4, 1857.

84. Lillian, b. May 1, 1861.

28. ISAACS' Richard '-^

Levi,^ b. Feb. 17, 1815; m. Catharine

Chesley; she d. November, 1839. Jan. 5, 1842, he m. Lucretia

(jlover. They settled in Barford ; are members of the Wesleyan
Church. Children by l*"*^ marriage :
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85. Israel (twin), b. Nov. 16, 1839; m. Chestiua Buckland.

86. Isaac (twin), b. Nov. 16, 1839; m. Loella Buckland.

Children by 2'"^ marriage :

87. Ellen, b. March 6, 1843; m. Harlow H. Thomas.

88. Parker F., b. Sept. 3, 1845.

89. Mary E., b. Oct. 14, 184G.

90. Clara A., b. Jan. 2, 1850.

91. Claude, b. Feb. 6, 1858.

92. Charles E., b. April 17, 1861.

24. LEVI =^ Richard 2
Levi,ib. April 22, 1811; m. Lydia Con-

verse, dau. of Jonathan, who was b. in Spencer, Mass., March

24, 1819. They settled near Pinnacle Pond, in Barnston, but

subsequently removed to Water street, Coaticook.

93. Norman, b. Dec. 4, 1839; m. Ellen Wright.

94. Parker, b. Aug, 9, 1841; d. July 8, 1844.

95. Elvira, b. June 9, 1843; m. John Buckland.

96. Adelaide, b. May 7, 1848.
'

*
.

97. Delphine, b. June 4, 1860, says the "History of Stanstead County."

26. LEWIS 3 Richard-^ Levi,i b. April 24, 1813; m. Mary
Thomas, b. Jan. 16, 1821. They settled on Nos. 16 and 17, in the

8th Range of Barford.

98. James L., b. July 30, 1843.

99. Judson E., b. Dec. 13, 1852.

100. Merry E., b. July 11, 1858.

27. MARY 3 Richard "^

Levi,i b. Oct. 25, 1826
;
m. Willard May,

b. in Stanstead, P. Q., i^ov. 14, 1812. They settled on the north

half of No. 16, in the 8th Range of Barford. Mr. May has been

employed in the municipal and educational affairs of the town.

101. Alice E., b. April 16, 1853.

102. Elvira W., b. Jan. 30, 1857.

103. Jenpie, b. Feb. 26, 1860.

104. Addie E., b. April 28, 1863.

105. ZillahE., b. Sept. 17, 1865.

28. EZRA^ Richard 2
Levi,^ b. in Barnston, Sept. 15, 1831; m.

Valina A. Shoff, b. Sept. 24, 1838. They settled in Barford
;
are

members of the Wesleyan Church.

106. Clara E-, b. Jan. 3, 1858.

107. Ida G., b. Jan. 15, 1865.
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29. WALTER '^ Richard 2
Levi,i b. May 12, 1823; m. Sarah

Locke; shed. Jan. 15, 1855. He afterward m. Abby A. Stoddard,

b. Sept. 15, 1834. They settled in Coaticook. Children by 2"^

marriage :

108. Sarali A,, b. Aug. 5, 1857.

109. Wright. A., b, June 29, 1860.

110. Hiram W.. b. Aug. 8, 1862.

49. EVELYN"*Ira3Lotes2Levi,ib. March 9,1840; m. Moses

Ham, b. in Barford, P. Q., Jan. 8, 1835. They settled on No. 17,

in the 8th Range of Barford
;
had one child :

111. Adella, b. October, 1859.

1. EPHRAIM3 Joseph
-2

John,i (No. 44, ante page 311,) had a

wife Elizabeth, who d. September, 1750. The first two children

were bapt. as children of Ephraim ;
tlie next five, as children of

Ephraim and Elizabeth, in Woodbury, which then included Beth-

lehem. Quere: Whether Rachel, who d. May 26,1727, was a first

wife or sister.

2. JoiULS, b. May, 1726; bapt. June 5. Is not this a mistake iu t'othreu's
' •

AYoodbiiry," for Josiah? See fiu'ther. +
3. Josepli, bapt. Sept. 29, 1728; no doubt d. y.

4. Ephraim, b. July 25, 1730; bapt. the next day. +
5. Judah, b. Feb, 22; bapt. March 4, 1733. +

,

6. Nathan, b. Mareli 28; bapt. April 6, 1735. +
7. Rachel, b. April 23, 1737; bapt. the next day, and d. Oct. 20, 1750.

8. John, bapt. Sept. G, 1741; d. in the Northern army, June 14, 1776.

9. Joseph, b. Sept. 4, 1741.

2. JOSIAH^ Ephraim^ Joseph.- A Josiah, of Woodbury, Conn.,

m., Sept. 25, 1754, Lucy Walker. Sept. 30, 1759, were bapt. the

following children of Josiah, late deceased :

10. Rachel.

11. Elizabeth.

12. Josiah.

Jan. G, 1701, his brother Nathan was appointed his administra-

tor, at Woodbury, and his widow Lucy was allowed goods to

keep house.

4. EPHRAIM* Ei)hraim3 Joseph,^ b. July 25, 1730; was of

Woodbury, where, as Ephraim, Jr., his estate, in 1777, vv^ent to
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his wife Sarah and the tlirec cliildrcn last named and Mary. lie

d. May 0, 1777. lie ni., Feb. 25, 1757, Sarah Warner, and liad

chikiren.

13. >[crry, b. April 1, 1762. Is she not the Mary of the estate?

14. Jemima, bapt. Nov. 4, 1764.

15. ,I(>mima acain, bapt. March 23, 1767.

16. Epluaiin Warner, b. Jan. 15, and bapt. March 5, 1769.

17. Joseph, b. Oct. 9, 1774.

18. Sarah.

5. JUDAH^Ephraim^ Joseph,2b. Feb. 23, 1733; m., Jan. 28,

1758, Deborah Rosters, according to Cothren's "Woodbury," but

in his trnnscript of Washington Records called Royce.

19. Joseph, b. March 29, 1759; d. 17th next June.

20. Lois, b May 22, 1760.

21. Asahcl; b. May 16, 1762.

22. Deborah, b. March 20, 1764.

23. Judah, b. .July 13, 1771. +
. 24. Mary, b. Sept. 7, 1773.

His will, as of Washington, Conn., dated April 25, 1794, (?)

names his wife Deborah and the last four children
; yet, in Coth-

ren, his widow d. in Bethlehem earlier, aged 76.

6. NATHAN '
Ephraim

^
Joseph,^ b. March 28, 1735 ; m., March

28, 1757, Prudence Wheeler, and the next following two children

are in Woodbury Records :

25. Prudence, b. Sept. 20, bapt. Nov. 15, 1757.

26. Nathan Wheeler, b. March 27; bapt. April 18, 1759.

27. David. (?)

David is added on the authority of a deed in South Britain,

Conn., Records, dated Feb. 21, 1824, from Nathan W., of Green,

Chenango county, N.Y., and David, of Summit, Schoharie county,
N. Y., of their right in the estate of Lemuel Wheeler, by right of

a deed from Nathan and Prudence his wife, dated Nov. 18, 1782.

23. JUDAH^ Judah* Ephraim
^
Joseph

^
John,i b. July 13, 1771,

d. in Bethlehem, Conn., Aug. 23, 1840, aged 69. His son Judah

was his administrator in Woodbury, Sept. 7, 1840.

28. Judah, b. in 1803; b. Nov. 10, 1869, in Bethlehem; no ch. By his will he

left his i)roperty to the Missionary Society for Old Milford, or Stratford. He m.

Emma Calhoun Nov. 13, 1842, who d. Dec. 8, 1876, aged 73.
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SAMUEL, (No. 356, page 322,) left a son and dau. unnamed.

His eldest brother Hiel moved to Washington, Conn.; was not the

unnamed son of Samuel

Peleg, of Washington, Conn. ;
birth entered, but no parent, as of Aug. 19,

1770, and to whom and his wife Anna the following ch. were b. there: (1) Nancy,

Sept. 11, 1792; (2) Lyman, Jan. 19, 1795; (3) Comfort, June 23, 1797; (4) Daniel

March 17, 1801; (5) Samuel, Oct. 1, 1803; and (6) Caroline, Jan. 26, 1806.

297. NATHANIEL ^

Elijah
* Nathaniel ^ John ^

John,i (ante

pages 320 and 340.) The account before given of him is mainly
from Mr. Congar, with whom he may have confounded some other

Nathaniel. Nathaniel's grand-daughter, Mrs. M. W. Baldwin,

gives the following account of him, identifying him beyond doubt.

He m. Rhoda Beach, and had children :

1. Elizabeth, m. Aaron Rolf, of Newark; a dau. Mary Roff m. Roderick

Curtiss, of New York, who d. a few years ago in Wallingford, Conn., where she

d. also. The Curtises left one dau. Fanny, unm.
;
now (November, 1880,) in Europe ;

home in Wallingford.
2. Mary, m. John Sayres. (?)

3. John, d. y. ; unm.

4. Josiah, m. Mary Keene, of Staten Island, N. Y., and had three daus. : (1)

Sarah Crane, b. about 1796; m., December, 1817, Matthias W. Baldwin. (3) Eliza-

beth, m. Rufus Tyler, and left one dau. Lucy, who m. but dead, leaving one dau.

Sarah L. Duffer, b. about 1867, now at school. (3) Mary, d. unm.

109. MATTHIAS * Jonathan ^ John 2
John,i (ante page 321,) b.

about 1759, and of Elizabethtown, N. J. I have from his grand-

child, Miss Catharine Ross Baldwin, a corrected statement of his

children. The children were :

339. John.

340. Jonathan, -f-

341. William. -f-

342. Joanna.

343. Phebe, m. Josiah Meeker, and had a gr. s. William Greenwood, who, in

1880, is living at Lyons Farms, near Elizabeth, N. .T.

The child Lucy, given him on page 321, b. long after his death,

was given him by an inadvertance, excusable when it is remem-
bered that I have chronicled herein over ten thousand persons.
She belonged, perhaps, to No. 308, page 320, or some other

Matthias.
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340. JONATHAN^' Matthias* Jonathan,'' m. Sally Anderson,

and had children :

680. Fraser.

681. William A., lived at Newark. N. J.

682. Raelipl Aun, m. D. Helges, of Newton, N. J., and had seven ch., one of

whom, named Sarah, m. a lawj-er named Little, of Morristown, N. J., and another,

a son John, tliought to be a phy.'sician, and in 1880 living near Newton, N. J.

341. WILLIAM '^ Matthias * Jonathan » John -
John,^ lived and

d. in Elizabeth, N. J. lie m. Phebe Skinner, of Springfield, iS". .].,

whose mother before marriage was Miss Ball, said to be a cousin

of the mother of Gen. Washington. He was a carriage maker,

and a "good man," called the "father of the poor." His kindness

and benevolence seems to have descended to his son.

683. Sai'ah, d. in Philadelphia a few years ago; unm.

684. Cathariae Ross, unm., and living in 1880, aged 87.

685. Matthias W., b. Dec. 10, 1795.4-

686. Mary R., m. Owen Colton; they are both dead. They left a dau. Anna,

who was adopted by her imcle Matthias W., and a further account of her appears
under his name.

685. MATTHIAS W.'^ William '=> Matthias* Jonathan ^ John ^

John,^ There lies before me a "Memorial of Matthias W. Bald-

win. ' Do good by stealth, and blush to call it fame.' Philadel-

phia : Privately printed. 1867." An elegant octavo volume of

237 pages, and a fine portrait. From it I learn that Matthias

William was b. in Elizabethtown, N. J., Dec. 10, 1795, and was

the son of William, who left a comfortabld' estate, lost by the

executors, leaving a widow with five children, of whom the young-
est was Matthias W., aged four years. From his earliest years,

he was a mechanic. From the first, the little toys he made were

remarkable for their finish. At sixteen, he was apprenticed to a

jeweler. While thus employed, his mother removed to Philadel-

phia, and in 1817 he moved there. In 1819, he commenced

manufacturing ornamental jewelry. He subsequently entered into

the manufacture of various nice contrivances, largely invented by
himself, and never patented, for binding books, calico printing
and etching, and afterward of stationary engines.

In 1832, he built the pioneer American locomotive, having ex-

hibited in 1831 a model of it. He made many improvements in

them after the works grew to be very large; and before Mr. Bald-
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win died, liis works had made over fifteen hundred. As I write

this, I notice that "The Baklwin Locomotive Works" employ
twenty-five hundred men, and cover nine acres. It is amusing
to notice that the Company using his first locomotive, advertised

to use it, but that "when the weather is not fair, the horses will

draw the cars."

Mr. Baldwin became while young an earnest and devoted Chris

tian, and a man of wide benevolence. He had a firm, decided,

energetic temperament, and very firm convictions of duty. I will

not enumerate the long list of Church enterprises or other

charities in which he was eugaged. He was quite noted for his

liberality, and labor as well, and till his death was a Sunday School

Superintendent. He also exerted his active influence in questions
of politics. In 1837, a member of the Constitutional Convention,

he was firmly against the word "white" in the Constitution, and

ever afterward stood firmly for equal rights, subject to no mere

accident of birth.

Although always busy, and continuing so until his death, he

found time to give attention to public societies. He was an

original member of the F'ranklin Institute, and Vice President from

1855 to 1863; a member of the American Philosophical Society;
and from 1858 to 1863, President of the Horticultural Society, and

a I)irector of the Academy of Fine Arts
;
at one time Member of

the Legislature, and performing other services for the public.

He seems to have had no selfishness in his composition, and to

have had a wide good sense and ability, much relied upon by all

around him. He d. at Philadelphia, Penn., Sept. 7, 1866. He m.,

in 1827, Sarah Crane Baldwin^ Josiah*^ NathanieP Elijah* Na-

thaniel^ John 2
John,^ (see page 340, No. 297,) who is living in

November, 1880. They had children :

A sou, b. February, 1833, who d. aged 10 yrs.

Mary S., still living and uuin.

Cecelia, m., iu 1868, Thomas S. Darley; both living November, 1880,

with no oh.

xVnna Coltou, above named, ado))ted by lier uucle Matthias W. Baldwin,

ni., iu 1846, John Clayton, a lawyer of Philadelphia, Penn., 717 Waluut street.

The Claytons have three daus. : (1) Anna B.
, m. John G. R. McElory, Professor o'f

P^nglish Literature in the Uuiversity of Peunsylvania, Philadelphia, and has had

cli. : Clayton aud Catharine. (2) Louisa B., m. Washington A. Galpin, a lawyer of

Philadelphia, and has two ch. : Louisa C. Galpiu and Charles Galpin. (3) Ella M.

Clayton, unm.
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204. BENJAMIN ' Joliii
' Richard ''

John,' (ante pa^^o 320.)

Tlie conclusions to whicli I doubtingly came ai'e contirmed liy

information of a

Samuel, said by tradition to he a scHoiid son of IJcnjainin, of IJianford,

sou of John. Tiiis Sanuicl iiad a tiiird son Sannicl Aitcnias, h. Oct. 29, 1833, who
ni. Julia Frances Keith. lie d. Dec, 29, 18G5, and his widow, in 1877, is in the

otlice of the Auditor General of Michigan, iu Lansing.

1. HENRY (?) said to be of Newcastle, Westchester county,
N. Y., had a son

2. Henry, of North 8alein, same county, and of Carmellown, Putnam county,

N. Y. +
3. A son, name unknown. -H

Samuel (ante paij;e 322), s. l*eleg^ Samuel^ Josiah,^ d before

Juh^ 1778, leaving a son and daughter, and letters on this Samuel,
as of New Milford, issued April 17, 1778. He had children :

Henry, only son, and Anne. Our Henry liere may "not unlikely

have been that Henrv, who would oidv have had to move a few

miles west to place himself where he and his descendants lived in

New York State. The letters on Samuel's estate, were issued to

Jared, his cousin, and Anne, likely his widow,

2. HENRY '
Henry .1 He had by his 1^^^ wife,

4. Eliezer. +
5. James, d. first of the cli. and uum.

By his 2'"' wife, he had

6. John. +
7. Isaac, moved to Ohio, and thence to Minnesola. He m. two sisters and

had ch.

8. Arva.H-

9. Lydifi, m. Obed Cole, of Carmeltowu, N. Y.

10. Sarah, m. Hitchcock; moved West, aud had a dau. Emelinda.

11. Kebecca, m. Claussen, and had ch.
; Harvey and Olive, who studied law

iu New York City. She m. the 2wi time.

12. Hannah, d. uum.

3. SON, name unknown. Sears says his father had two cousins,

who were brothers, named

13. Daniel.+
14. James. +
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4. ELIEZER ^ Henry ~

Henry/ lived at Lake Mahopac, Putnam

county, N, Y.

15. Reuben kept the hotel at Lake Mahopac; m. C. Hopkins, dau. Dr. Hop-
kins, and she, in 1875, is living there. They had two daus., both m.

16. Eliza, m. her cousin Harry Baldwin, and lives, in 1875, at Lake Mahopac.

6. J OHN'^ Henry
2

Henry,! d. not far from 1870, aged 77. He
lived at Patterson, Putnam county, X.Y., and m. 1*^' Rachel Slote.

17. Ancel.+
18. Mary, m. James H. Lee, of New York C!ity. They lived in Dutchess

county, and had ch. : James, d. y. ;
two daus., d. y. ; Emily, living in 1875; a d; u,,

d. y. ; John T. ; Adelaide; and Rachel—all of Green, Dutchess county, N. Y.

19. Jane, in 1875, living unm.

20. Ann, m. Israel Pinkney, and had seven ch. : Amanda Jane, m. Sunderland ;

Henry, of Lake Mahopac. N. Y. ; Julia, m. Andrew Ferris, of Crotou Falls, West-

chester county, N. Y.
; Dewitt, living, in 1875, at Lake Mahopac; Aleda, Milton

and Herbert.

21. Sears. +
22. Henry. -+-

23. Rachel, d. y.

John's wife d., and he m. 2"^- Almira Adams, and had

24. David, m. Judith; lives, in 1876, at Patterson, Piitnam county, N. Y. He
had twins, d. y. ,

and no more ch.

8. ARVA^ Henry
'

Henry ,Mii. Harriet Carpenter, who. Sears

says, is the "best woman alive." He d. aged iV,\, and had ten

children. She lives, in 1875, in Branford, Conn. His daughter

says he formerly lived in Kittanning, N. Y.

25. James Henry, m. Mary Paine, and had two ch., of whom the elder, Dana,

d. y. He lives, in 1875, in Omaha.

26. Walter, m. Smith, of Stateu Island, and lives there, with no ch.

27. Mary Ann, m. Fayette W. Pierce, s. Joshua, of Cornwall, N. Y., and had

ch. : George, d.
;
Harriet E. and Harry F., living at home in 1875.

28. Melvina, d. aged 18.

29. Gertrude, m. James Goldsmith, of Guilford, and has eight ch.

30. George W.. of Branford, Conn., m. shortly before 1875; no ch.

31. John Uuderhill, m. Mary Kelsey, and had two sons, one of whom is Earl,

living in Branford.

32. Antoinette, m. Kelsey, Ijrother to Mary; lives in Branford, and has ch.

33. Augusta E., liA'ing at home; imm. in 1875.

34. Cora, m. James Rus.sell, of Branford, Conn., in 1875; no ch.

13. DANIEL,^ lived at Lake Mahopac.
35. Harry, m. Eliza Baldwin, dau. Eliezer. He lives in New York City; she

at Lake Mahopac, and they have sons James and Henry, who live in Kansas.
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36. Elishii, of Dutchess (Mnmty, N. Y., aiul has two sous, islock, or Stockton,

and Peter; one is at Wecliawkcn, N. .1.

37. Hazard.

38. Betsej'.

39. Gertrude, m. John Cotton Smith.

14. .IAMES.=^

40. Noah, living near Lake Mahopac.

41. James, living near Peeksl<ill, \Vestchester county, N. Y.

17. ANCEL^ John '
Henry

^
Henry,' m. Phebe Underbill

;
lived

in New York City: d. aged 38, leaving six cbildren.

43. Rachel Jane, d. unm.

43. Sophia, m. Parks, and had one child, who is dead.

44. Dewitt. living in New York; m. and has two eh.

45. Fanny, d. unm.

46- Emma. d. in 1S74 or 1875; m. Martin and had two ch., of whom one d. y.

21. SEARS* Jobn-^ Henrys* b. June 4, 1821; m. Catbarine

Burrill of New York City, daughter of Nathaniel, of Kingston,

N.Y.
47. John, m. Martha Church, of New York City; live, in 1875, in Plainfield,

N. J. He is a flour merchant, and has ch. : Charles and Florence.

48. Charles, m. Augusta CJanip, of Brooklyn, and has a dan.

49. Mary Jane, m. James Rice, of Bi'ooklyn.

50. Catharine Ann.

51. Harriet Carpenter.

53. William, d. y.

22. HENRY* John ^
Henry,- m. Susan Ryer, in Brooklyn. He

lives in New York City. He m. 2"^'- in 1875, Mrs. Griswold. The

following children are by his 1*** wife:

53. Josephine.

54. Henry.

' Sears says his father l>afl other cousins tlian those noted :

1. Daniel, w'.io d. at Sontli East, aped nearly 100, and had ch.

2. Henry, of Patterson, Ptitnani county, N. Y., who had ch.: .James; Sii.'-an, d. uiuii., a school

teacher of Patterson; Henry Clay, d. ni. aiKl left three or four ch.; Klizabetli, ni.; and Hannah, ni.

James Baldwin, s. Harvey.

3. .lames, of Kent, Putnam county, N. V., ni. twice: had .Maria; ni. P.ussell, and d. in Cold .Sjiiin^^-.

Icavino- ch.; Theodore, of Patterson, ni. Hai;;lit, and lives in Patterson, with six or seven ch.; .James,

m. Colwell; and Emeline, m. David Kent, of Kent, and d. very wealthy.

4. Nathan, of Kent, lives in IS"."?, in Brooklyn, N. Y., with his son William, hadch.: Sarah, d.

unm.; Peter, living in Patterson, nearPauliiiiCs, m.; and William, a lawyer in P>rooklyn, ni. and two ch.

h. Elizabeth of Kent, ni. Allen Lijfht.

(5. .Susan, m. .Russell, of Milltown, Putnam county.

7. Dorcas, m. Peter Whitney, of P.ullet Hole, near Dyke's .Station, flarltni l!,iihi);id, South East;

no children.

8. Hannah, m. Sunderland, of Patterson.
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55. Caroline, m. Newtou Drake, of Plaiiifield, N. J.

56. Mary.
57. Frederick.

58. William

59. Susan, d. y.

828*. LAUIIA'' Nicodomas •" James/ (page 849,) b. in Bran-

Ford, Conn., April, 1708; m., Oct. 21, 1811, Willys Russell, b. in

Branford, March 3, 1791. He d. there, Oct. 10, 1877; she, June

10, 1827, of consumption.

1. Calviu, 1) Oft. 6, 1813; m., March 3, 1833, Mary L. Smith, dan. John and

Polly (Granniy) Smith, of Fair llavcn. Conn.; and m. 3'ifi, Nov. 8, 1870, Mrs.

Augusta Laura Marsh, dau. Alpha and Orpha W. (North) Edwards, b. in Berlin,

Feb. 13, 1831; living, in 1880. in New Haven, Conn.; she was the wido\y of Peter

]\Iarsh, an English importer of croctkery, who d. in New York in 1857. Calvin

Russell has been engaged in trade in New Haven, and is succeeded by his sons

Calvin and Edward. He had fourteen ch., all by his tirst wife, as follows: (1)

John W., May 16, 1834, d. Dec. 9, 1835. (3) Laura Eliza, Dec. 3, 1835; m. Lucius
P. Deming, of New Haven, Conn., Oct. 14, 1858, and d. November 16, 1875; he is

a lawyer in New Haven; the Demiugs have had ch. : Lucius P., Dec. 34, 1860;
Hattie L., July 8, 1861; and Laura M., Feb. 16, 1873. (3) Martha M., Nov. 16,

1837; m.. May 33, 1856, John Gates, who d Nov. 7, 1863; by him she had ch. ;

John Gates, Feb. 33, 1857; Charles W. Gates, Oct. 5, 1858, who d. Feb. 39, 1860;

Laura D. Gates, May 33, I860; and Ida J. Gates, Dec. 13, 1863, who d. May 39, 1S63.

Martha m. 3>id. April 15, 1866, James P. Howell, and he d. Feb. 7, 1877. (4) Julia

L., Nov. 36. 1839, m., July 8, 1857, Charles W. Prindle, b. in 1838; of New Haven
in 1880; she d. March 3, 1873; she had ch. : Charles, in 1858, and d. in 1863; Frank;

lin, b. and d. in 1860; Frank, b. in 1863; and Harry, b. Sept. 3, 1865, in Milford.

the others in New Haven. (5) Mary Jane, Sept. 7, 1841; m., June, 1859, John L,

Desbrow, s. John L. and Mary (Rich) Desbrow, who keeps a hat store, in 1880, on

State street, in New Haven; the Desbrows have had ch. : Nellie E. , in 1860; Henry,
d. Feb. 11, 1860, aged 3 yrs. 6 mos. ; Florence E., July 80, 1865; John, d. in 1870.

aged 14 mos.
;
and James, Oct. 15, 1873. (6) Henrietta Kirkham, July 33, 1843; m.,

Feb. 10, 1866, George Thayer Caldwell, b. in Kent, Conn., May 5, 1844, and d. at

Ancora, N. J, Aug. 11, 1879, moving from New Haven, where he was a boss joiner;

the Caldwell ch. were: George Irving, Nov. 17, 1866; Howard Howe, Nov. 19, 1873,

at New Haven; and at Ancora, N. J., Omi (a dau.), March 3, 1877; and Eva, July

15, 1878. (7) Calvin, March 36, 1845; m., July 37, 1875, Neilie Johnson, and they
have ch. ; Mary E., Nov. 31, 1876, d. ; and twins, Calvin F. and Ella N., b. Oct.

14, 1878; he is of the firm of Russell Brothers, corner of State and Court streets,

New Haven. (8) Sarah E., June 5, 1847; m., Jan. 30, 1874, Edwin A. Tucker, b.

in Derby, March 13, 1836, a newspaper editor, of Hartford, Conn., who died

May 5, 1880; they had children: Russell, June 11, 1878; and Edwin Rutherford,

Oct. 16, 1879. (9) Ann Minerva, Aug. 10, 1849; m.. Oct. 16,. 1867, James K. P.

Benliam, of New Haven, Coim., b. Sept. 14, 1844; children: Maude E., b. Aug.

1, 1870; and Neva M., March 33, 1873. (10) Edward, Feb. 16, 1851; m., Nov. 36,

1874, Florence Piatt, and have ch., all living: Olive, in 1875; Alice, July 6, 1877;

Laura, March 8, 1879; and a son, b. in New Haven, June 11, 1880. (11) Charles H.,
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March 20, 1853; ni., August, 1876, Matilda Warner, and have one child, Anna

Russell, June 3, 1878. (13) Lilian .1.. Dec. 4, 1855. (13) George W., Aug. 14, 1858.

(14) William S., May 3, 1863.

2. Sarah, b. Sept. 17, 1814; m., Sept. 34, 1835, Andrew Hall lloppen, b. in

Prospect, Conn., Oct. 36, 1811; they moved to Seymour about 1840, and in 1843 to

New Haven, Conn. Their first son, George Russell Hoiipini, b. Nov. 34, 1836, m.

1st, May 3, 1866. Martha Aim Eells, b. Dec. 38, 1843, dau. Edwin, of Ansonia, Derby,

Conn.; tliey had ch. : Minnie Jjouise, iMarch 16, 1867; and Theodore Edwin, Nov.

10, 1868. George Russell Hoppen m. 3"J. Frances Elizabeth Edwards, b. June 33,

1847, in New Haven, dau. Allied, of New Haven, (-onn., and sister of the 3nii wife

of Calvin Russell; they have one cli., Mabel Edwards, b. Sept. 30, 1879. In 1880,

George Russell Hoppen lives in Shelton, town of Huntington, a quarter of a mile

from Birmingham, Conn., where he is employed in the nut and bolt woi'ks of

Sharon Bassett. I am indebted to him for this line. The second son of Andrew
Hall Hoppen is Daniel Munger Hoppen. b. Dec. 9, 1838; m., May 7, 1863, Mary
Jane Ravenscroft, b. Nov. 36. 1839, at Bolton, Lancashire, England, dau. William

and Jane (Ellis of Wales) Ravenscroft; they live, in 1880, in New Haven, and have

<h. : Lewis Arthur, Feb. 20, 1863, and d. Jan. 14, 1871; William Ravenscroft, July

8, 1870; and jMay Myrtilla. Sept. 19, 1873.

3. Mary, b. Jan. 15 or 16, 1816; d. unm. March 33, 1847; she taught in Orange,
with her brother George.

4. Eliza Ann. b. Dec. 36, 1817; m., March 17, 1839, David F. Munger, b. at

Milton, N. Y., Oct. 33, 1817, and d. at Waterbury, Conn., Aug. 33, 1874. Their

ch. were: (1) Caroline Eliza, May 11, 1843; m., Oct. 1, 1863, William Van Bowman,
b. March 19, 1839; living, in 1880, in Shelton, town of Huntington, Conn.; their

ch. are: Harry Ellsworth, Oct. 6, 1863, d. March 6, 1878; and Carrie Frances, Oct.

13, 1866. (3) Adelaide M., Aug. 36, 1847; m., Oct. 9, 1867, Franklin' Amos Hall, b.

Aug. 1, 1843, s. Charles Hall, of Cheshire; d. Feb. 30, 1879, in Waterbury, Conn.;

they had one ch., Frank Edward, b. April 3, 1870. (3) Mary Frances, Dec. 16, 1849;

m., Sept. 6, 1871, Charles B. McKee, b. April 5, 4844, s. Charles A. and Sarah

(Barker) McKee; in 1880, they a.r(> of Waterbury, and have no cli. Mr. Munger
was a very superior workman, in th(! (nni)loy of the American and Howe Pin Co.

for many years.

5. George Willys, b. Jan. 38, 1831; d. unm. Feb. 13, 1855. He was a school

teacher, teaching most in Orange, N. J. He then studied medicine! at the Yale

Medicnl School. At the time of his death, he was assisting in the Hospital al New
Haven, nnd contracted ship fever. He had the degree of M.D.

Nathaniel Baldwin, of Milford, Connecticut,

34. JONAS, (page 416.)

108. Moses, was b. Feb. 31. 1857. +

Jonas had also, it is said,

John, d. y.

Jonas, some of whose descendants are said to be in Newark, in 1875.
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108. MOSES^ Jonas* John^ John 2 Nathaniel/ b. Feb. 21, 1857
;

m., March 23, 1785, Sarah Johnson, and had

Miiria, b. Jan. 5, 1786. d. ]Marcli 1, 1865; m. Henry Cobb, of Morris

county, N. J.

Jediah Johnson, b. Nov. 9, 1787; d. Marcli 33, 1855, has, in 1877, only

one gr. son, named Baldwin, and he is unm.

Isaac, b. July 4, 1790; d. Sept. 5, 185-3. In 1875, he has three gr. sous

named Baldwin, one m. and has had two ch.

Eliza, b. Oct. 29, 1794; d. July 29, 1795.

Cornelia, b. Sept. 29, 1796; d. Aug. 15, 1855.

Ehza. b. Jan. 29, 1799. d. March 23. 1864.

Moses Griffin, b. Aug. 9, 1806. -+-

All these children, but the first and last, lived in Newark.

MOSES GRIFFIN'^ Moses ^
Jonas,-* b. Aug. 9, 1806; m., April

12, 1832, Elizabeth H. Bolles. He^coinmenced business that year
in New York City, and lives there in 1875. He has living:

William Bolles, b. Dec. 3, 1839; m., April 6, 1871, Caroline Devean, and

in 1875, has a dau. and a sou.

Daughter.

Joseph Baldwin, of Milford, Conn, and H adley, Mass,

483. CONTENT FOWLERS Content (Baldwin) Fowler^ Na-

than 3 David '2

Joseph,! (^j^o 483^ page 509,) b. February, 1770; m.,

in 1784, Elijah Bryati, b. Sept. 3, 1760. He d. in Granville, Ohio,

Jan. 12, 1844. She d. there Sept. 17, 1834. Their ch. were :

1. Elihu, b. Feb, 27, 1785; m., in 1817, Triphora Goodman, and d. in 1839.

2. Content, b. Oct, 24, 1786; m., in 1806, Solomon Cook.

3. Betsey, b. Nov. 8, 1788; d. Sept. 26, 1795.

4. Elijah, b. Aug. 1, 1700; d. Sept. 25, 1795.

5. Lyman, b. July 13, 1792; d. Nov. 4, 1794.

6. Lucy, b. July 9, 1794; m.. lu 1814, Josiah D. Cleaveland; d. Nov. 17, 1873.

7. Betsey, b. Aug. 13, 1796; m., in 1843. Robert McElhenney.
8. Patty, b. Nov. 10, 1798; m., in 1824, Wheeler Woods; d. August, 1825.

9. Elijah F., b. April 27, 1801; m., m 1831. Julia Pack.

10. Amanda, b. Sept. 6, 1803; m., in 1822, Eli Farnham.

11. Julia, b. Nov. 6, 1806.

12. Constant, b. Sept. G, 1809; m., in 1839, Sophia Dennisou.
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245. JOSIAH^ Benjamin
'

Benjamin''^ Benjamin- Joseph,^ (ante

paj2;e 518.) On page 485, 1 say Aaron or Benjamin inherited lands

from Benjamin and Joseph. The or and a.nd should be reversed.

Of Josiah's children :

646. Abraham, m. aud had ch., of whom only one m. ;
this was Adalinc, wlio

m. Bordick, and had a son and dau.

648 Rachel, m. Mnnson, and had four sons and three dans.

649. Josiah O., accordinu,- to his nephew, (1828 Harris M.) had eli. : Mary, m.

S. 1). Condit, aud had live eh. ; Aujiustus, m. aud has seven ch.
;
and a thii'd, whose

name is indistinct, but resembles Clementine. This differs from page 351.

The five daughters of Josiah, not named, were :

650. Betsey, m. Liudsley, aud had four sous aud three daus.

651. Sally, m. Harrison; had five sous aud cue dau.

652. Polly, m. Baldwin, and had six ch.

653. Abby.m. Joel Baldwin 6 Aaron 5 Aaron * Benjamins Benjamin 2 Joseph,
^

(ante page 550.)

654. Harriet, m. Smith, and had two ch.

1322. CYRUS 7 Joel" Aaron ^ Aaron «

Benjamin
^

Benjamin
^

Joseph,^ (ante page 551,) m. Catharine Flagg.

John Darcey; in 1877 unm.

Abby, m. as his 2"^ wife, Joseph Belcher, who m. 1st, 1331 Mary, and had

two ch. : Katharine and Thomas.

Jennie, m. John Fisher, and had ch. : John and Elbert.

Elbert, m. Abby Eagles, and had two ch., both d. y.

1324. ELBERT ' Joel «
Aaron,5 (ante pages 551 aud 592.) His

daughter
Elbertha, m. Wilson King, and had two ch. : Elbert and Helen.

1325. AAROJSr ^ Joel "
Aaron,-' (page 551,) m. Susan Lewis. He

had a sister Sarah, d. y., and not on page 551.

Isaac.

Samuel, m. Ella Smith, and in 1877 had no ch.

Henrietta L., in April, 1877, of Newark, and my informant.

Joel.

William.

Eliza.
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BRUEN
A large share of the Baldwins who are descended from John, Sen., of IVIilford, are

also descended from John Bruen, of Bruen Stapleford, CUieshire, England. John

Baldwin married his daughter Mary, and John,- eldest sou of John,i married Mary
Bruen, a niece of his stepraotiier. I have been favored by Mr. George F. Tuttle, of

New York City, with an account of tlie Bruens, which I intended to have published
in full, but which I condense l)ecaus(> my book is already too large. Tiie estate,

which for more than five iiundred years was the famil}'' seat of the Bruens, is a few

miles east of Chester.

ROBERT LE BRUEN,i the first of tlie family, appears in a grant of lands bearing
date 12o0, and had issue:

1. Thomas le Bruen, grantee of lands from Jolin, s. Hugh, s. Hanno de Brnne.

2. Eva, m. Phillip de Stratton.

8. ROBERT,-^ heir of Bruen Stapleford.

Tlie last had issue:

EMMA,:! sole dau. and iieiress, m. ROGER LE BRUEN, and liad ch.

1. Joan,'* m. John llolford, and

3. ROBERT,* .son and heir; d before 27 Edward HI. (U5;j4), and had issue:

1. Robert,''" who connnanded a ('om|)any of Archers in France, ;5() Edward

III., (1357).

2. ROGER.'^i sou and heir, by deed, 11 Edward II. (1309); d. 35 Edward III.

(13(52); m. Catharine, dau. John de Leigh, and had issue.

1. Geortrey,<> ancestor of the Bruens of Tarvin.

2. NICHOLAS,'^ m. Ellcna. dau. Ivogcr de Praers, and sister and sole Iieiress

of Henrjr de Praers, of Duddon, and had issue.

ROGER,'' marriage contract, in 1883, to Catharine, dau. Sir .bilui Norris.

By inquisition, 4 Henry VI. (1426), after the death of Roger, it appears lie iield in

demesne, as'of fee, the manor of Bruen Stajileford, from the Bishop of (Coventry
and Litchfield, by military service, value per annum eight marks, with lands in

C;iotten, Wymbalds, Trafford, Oscroft Farm, (Jhildes, Christleton, Guildeu, Sulton,

Barton, Huxley, Hargreave and Chester. He had issue.

THOMAS, « who m. Alice, dau, Thomas Greenway, of Biddulph, County
Stafford, who had

John,'-' second son.

Robert, s> third sou, liviug4 Henry VII. (1489).
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JAMES/J eldest, m. tlio dau., who is heiress of John Ded woods, of Ches-

ter, and had issue.

1. John, itJ eldest; m. but d. without issue before 34 Henry VIII (1533), and

was succeded by his brother

3. JAMES, 1" who ni. Anue, dau. Geoffrey Starkie and Sybella his wife, and

eleven ch., of whom the eldest son was

JOHN. 11 He m. a dau. of Ottey, of Ottey, County Salop. He had issue:

JOHN,i- eldest son; m. l***. Anne, sister of Sir John Done, who d. without

issue; and he m. 3»<J. Dorothy, daii. of Thomas Holford, of Holford. John 12 J. in

1587, and had a son

J0HN,13 bapt. iu 1560, the eldest of thirteen ch., the father-in-law of John

Baldwin, of Milford.

John Bruen's life was published tirst in 1641, under the title: "The very Singular
Life of John Bruen, Es(i., of Bruen Stapleford, Cheshire, exhibiting a variety of

Memorable and Exemplary Circumstances, which may be' of Great Utility to all

Persons, but Principally Intended as a Precedent of Piety and Charit}' for the Inhab-

itants of the County of Chester. Bj^ the Rev. William Hinde, Fellow of Queen's

College, Oxford, and Preacher of God's Word at Bunberry, in the aforesaid County."
It was republished at Chester in 1799, and in New York iu 1857; and a Synopsis was

published in Ormerod's
"
History of Chester." John Bruen is one of the few persons

whose private virtues alone, in the rank of a country gentleman, have handed down
his memory. His tenets were Calvanistic, but his goodness of heart would reflect

honor on any religion. He was prepared for College by his brother Dutton, of Duttou.

Afterward he and his brother Thomas were gentlemen commoners at Oxford (Alban

Hall), from 1574 to 1580. Having then married the daugliter of Henry Hardware

(twice Mayor of Chester, and Sheriff of the county), he retired to Bruen Stapleford

and its amusements. His father died in 1587, leaving him his lands charged with

the portions of twelve children
;
to settle these, the park, w^ell stocked with deer, was

disparked, and hawks, hounds and every unnecessary expense cut off, His mind

seemed turned to forming in his family a pattern of religious economy which was

eccentric, but appears to have been the result of unaffected piety. His anti-poperj-

prejudices were very strong, like those of other Puritans
;
and the rich painted glass

in the church of his ancestors at Tarvin fell a sacrifice to It, although they contained

the arms and monuments of his ancestors. He was noted for his pious influence, and

according to the customs of the times, there were many persons in his household

placed there to be associated Avith liiin. Among them were Lady Egerton, daughter

of the Lord Chancellor, Sir Michael Grosvenor, and many whose virtues are
' •

still

proverbial iu Cheshire." There were at one time twenty-one of these persons. The

expense was more than he could iiffoi'd, and after the death of his second wife, he

retired to Chester and closer economy. After his return, he married the third time,

and renewed his former charitable magnificence. His wool clothed the poor of the

parish, to maintain whom he gave the profits of two mills. The poor of Chester

were met every week at Stapleford Hall. His house was a conmion inn, where many
lodged that they might refresh their hearts in seeing his face, hearing his voice, and

conferring and advising with him.

It is recorded that, on a complaint made for .some injury done by the water from his

mills, the Judge, in oi)eu court, begged the proceedings might be stayed, adding: "I

54
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can but thiuk 30U wroug, JMr. Brueu. 1 will undertake for him. Make him but

sensible of any wrong he hath done, and he shall willinglj^ acknowledge it, and make

amends for it.
"

His biographer says : "His home was none other than the house of God," and in

religion "he carried the top sail of all England." To this I add the testimony of the

Right Reverend Father in God, Primate of all Ireland, w'ho said of Mr. Bruen: "In

him was the very beauty of holiness; and he was of so amiable and cheerful a coun-

tenance that when I beheld him 1 was reminded ef Moses, whose very face shone as

honoring some more than ordinary eminency of grace in his heart." He d. Jan. 1,

1635,, and his portrait was engraved and re-engraved. Lives of John Bruen and his

sister Catharine are in Christopher Morton's " Monuments of the Fathers and Reform-

ers. London: 1 TOG. 8vo." He m. !»*. Elizabeth Hardware, who d. in 1596; 2"^. Anne

Fox; and Sr*'. Margaret . His ch. by 1***^ marriage were:

1. John, succeeded to the estate.

. 2. Anne, bapt. Nov. 11, 1585; d. in 1605.

3. James, bapt. in 1586.

4. Henry, bapt. November, 1588; no issue.

5. Elizabeth, bapt. May 28, 1589.

6. Calvin, bapt. Jan. 7, 1591 ; Mayor of CluiSter, and Sheriff of Cheshire in

1655; m. no issue.

7. Beza, bapt. Feb. 24, 159-5.

- 8. Nathaniel, b. July 2;^, 1597.

By his 2"'i marriage:

9. Katharine, l>apt. Feb. 7, 1601.

10. Abigail, b. April 3, 1603.

.11. Jonathan, b. Jan. 6, 1005.

12. Obadiah, b. Dec. 25, 1006. +
13. Joseph, 1). jMarch 4, 1614.

14. ^largaret, 1). Doc. 8, 1616, and tlirce other ch. bapt. witji Margaret.

By the 3>"'i marriage:

15. Mary, bapt. June 14, 1622; emigrated to New England witli her brother

Ubadiah, and m. John Baldwhi, Sen., of Milford, (ante page 190.)

16. Son, name imkuo'.vu.

OBxVDlAH BRUEN, i-ib. Dec. 25, 1606; m. Sarah
; emigrated to New Eng-

land. He was Representative in Massachusetts; after tliat, for tifleen years, Town
Clerk of New Loudon, Conn. ;

one of the grantees in the Royal Churtei' of Connecti-

cut. He was one of the associates in bujing Newark, and settled tliere. He had ch. :

1. Mary. (V) May be a mistake of Mr. Savage for Mary, the sister, who m.

John Baldwin, Sen.

2. Rebecca, m. Thomas Post.

3. Hannah, b. Jan. 9, 1644; m. John Baldwin, s. John, Sen., of Milford,

(ante page 300.)

4. John, b. June 2, 1646..

in couclviding this sketch of the Bruens, 1 quote Mr. Tuttle, who sa3's: "During
the long period of four hundred years, the Biuens, of Bruen Stapleford, became

connected by ties of marriage and descent with the most eminent families of Cheshire

and the adjoining counties, to wit : Booth, Dutton, Bulklej , Yenables, Brereton, Leigh,
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Holford. Btanlpy. Clinton, Montfnrl, etc.; and through sonic of thcso the subject of

the forogoiug skctcli was (Icsccnded, as may easily bo traced in the genealogical

works of Eurke and various county histories from (he Dc Ycrcs. Bolirins, Plautage-

nets and other great historic names of England, from William the Conqueror, the

ancient kingsof Scotland, the Saxon kings of England, Alfred the Great. Hugh Capet,

Robert king of France, Charlemagne, and t lie Greek Emperors of Constantinople.

The claim of the Byzantine Eiuperors to descent from Constantine, the Christian

emperor of Rome, and builder of the city which bciirs his name, the not over credu-

lous historian Gibbon mentions with respect.

HALL.

FIDELIA HALL (ante page 149). Few families were more respectable in early times

than the Halls of Wallingford. There were frequent ministers, numerous godly dea-

cons, representatives in General Court and in Constitutional Conventions, andione of

their number. Lyman, was a signer of the Declaration of Independence, and Governor

of Georgia. The first ancestor here was

•JOHN HALL, in Xcw Haven, in 1639. His autograph is among the

original colonists there. His name appears often, mostly in regard to pieces of

laud. He was freed from training in 1065, being sixty years old. He settled in

Wallingford in 1670. and il. in 1676. He m. Jane Wallen, or Woolen, or Jean

Woolen, as she is variously called. She was the sister of John; in Xew^ Haven, in

1642: imprisoned the next year by the Swedes at Delaware, as he was trading there.

She had lived, before marriage, with Mr. AVilkes, who was in Boston in 1633, w^ho

not^only paid her the sum of £8 per year stipulated by indenture, but his executors

the further sum of £10. and Mrs. Wilkes left her a legacy. She lived with them in

Boston, and came with them to New Haven, and may have been a relative. The

second of his six ch. was

SAMUEL HALL,-2 b. :\Iay 21, 1648; m.. May, 1668, Hannah Walker, of

New Haven, dau. John Walker; there in 1639. She was probably b. Sept. 26,

1646. He was Deacon of the Church iu Wallingford, and d. there in 1725. He

had a' son

SAMUEL, 3 m. Love —— ; and among his ch. was

THEOPHILUS,* (Rev.); b. April 1. 1707; graduated at Yale College in

1727: m.. :May 22, 1734. Hannah Avery. Ordained in Meriden, Oct, 29, 1729. He

d. in IT(j7. He was the first minister in that Parish. Mr. Dana's Century Sermon

says: "He was much esteemed as a preacher; of great firmness and stability, and

a zealous advocate for civil and religious liberty." His wife was of Groton, and no

(k)ubt a descendant of Christopher, of New London, probably gr. dau. ; and dau.

of Samuel, of Groton. The second of his eight children was

THEOPIIILUS,s b. about 1741 or 1743; lived in Wallingford, Parish of

Meriden; m. Elizabeth Couch, dau. John Couch. Her mother was, before mar-

riage, Zuba Andrews, b. April 1, 1731, dau. Elisha aud Mablc (Andrews) Andrews;
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she d. March 17, 1834, aged 74. Elisha A.ndrcws was b. April 28, 1701, s. Samuel, 2

s. William, of Hampsworth, Englaud. William built the first meeting house in

New Haven, in 1644. He d. at East Haven, March 4, 1676. Samuel Andrews 2

was b. in England in 1633, and d. Oct. 6, 1704; he. m. Elizabeth, dau. Deacon
William Peck, of New Haven. William Peck was a merchant from London, b. in

1601, and came, in 1637, with his wife Elizabeth. Samuel Andrews,3 m., Aug. 37,

1686, Hannah or Anna Hall. Elisha Andrews,^ b. in 1701; m. Mabel Andrews;
and his dau. Zuba, b. April 1, 1731, m. John Couch. The Couches perhaps came
from Ottery, St. Mary's, County Devon, as in Book 4, page 45, Milford Kecords, is

a power of attorney from Elizabeth Couch, of that place, single woman, to Daniel

Oliver, of Boston, as to land in Milford, of Samuel Couch, her father, deceased.

It is dated July 12, 1704. Theophilus Halls d. May 17, 1804, in his 63d year; he

had seven children, one of whom was

THE0PHILUS,6 b. April 30, 1773; m., March 34, 1804, Bethia Merriam, b.

July 4, 1784; she was dau. Ephraim and Beulah (Galpin) Merriam. Beulahwas dau.

Samuel and Abigail (Ward) Galpin, of "Newfields." Ephraim Merriam was s. Ben-

jamin and Mary (?) (Berry) Merriam. Mrs. Hall said the Merriams were from Lynn,
Mass.

,
which is no doubt correct, as there was quite a family of them there, among

whom was Benjamin, b. April 23, 1678. Theophilus 6 was a physician in Meriden,

of reputation and skill, whose life was cut short at the age of forty-two, on the 36th

of September. 1815. They had ch. :

1. Harry William, 7 b. July 21, 1804; d. Sept. 20, 1807.

2. Eliza,'' b. June 17, 1806; m. Beri Andrews, and settled in Penfield, Lorain

county, Ohio.

3. Nancy Maria, 7 b. June 33, 1808; m. Deacon John Yale, of Meriden, Conn.

4. Fidelia,^ b. April 30, 1810; m. S. W. Baldwin, (ante page 147.)

5. Sou, 7 b. May 18, 1813, and d. the same day.
6. Hiram Aiigustus,'' b. Sept. 1, 1813, and d. May 33, 1814.

7. Henry Theophilus,7 b. April 19, 1816, and d. April 31, 1816.

Widow Bethia Hall m. Ezekiel Rice, widower of Meriden, by Avhom she had a

large family. She lived to a happj', serene and beautiful old age.

PRENTISS,

CAROLINE 9 PRENTISS BALDWIN (ante page 301); b. Jan. 18, 1843, was dau

of Charles W.8 Samuel 7 Samuel <5 Samuel'' Jona-s^ Samuel * Thomas 2 Thomas Prcn

tice.i

CAPT. THOMAS PRENTICE i was freeman in 1653, in Cambridge, Mass. ;

he died at his residence in Newton, -July 6, 1710, aged 89. His wife was named
Grace. He was the famous Capt. Thomas Prentice, of King Phillip's wai-.

THOMAS,2 w^as b. 11, 23, 1649; d. April 19, 1685. He m., Jan. 30, 1675,

Sarah Stanton; she was b. about 1655, dau. Thomas and Ann Stanton, who went to

Virginia in 1635, at the age of twenty. He m. Ann Lord, b. in 1621, dau. Thomas

Lord, of Hartford, Conn. Thomas Stanton was famous as an Indian interpreter;
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and enough of his adventures could still he gathered to make an entertaining

biography. Thomas Lord came from London in the Elizabeth and Ann, in 1635.

aged tifty, with his wife Dorothy and .several ch., among whom was Ann, then

aged fourteen years, A .sketch of the Lords will be found in Goodwin's "Genea

logical Notes."

SAMUEL, 3 was b. about 1680; he m. Esther Hammond, and settled in

Stonington, Conn., about 1709 or 1710. He d. April 24, 1728. Esther Hammond
w-as dau. Xathaniel. of Newton, and wife Mary. Nathaniel Hammond was b.

Mareli 12, 1643, s. Thomas and his wife Elizabeth, of Hingliam, Mass. Thomas
Hammond was b. in Lavenham, Suffolk, England, Jan. 9, 1587, and s. Thomas, of

that Parish, by his wife Rose Trippc, m. May 14, 1573.

J0NAS,4 was b. in Stonington, Conn., Sept. 28, 1710; he m, in 1733,

Lucy Dennison,-'' b. Oct. 15, 1714, and rlau. DanieH John'- George- William Den

ni.son.i William Dennisoni was of Ho.\biu-y in 1631, with his wife Margaret and

three sons, one of whom was George. George Dehnison,2 b. in England; m.. May,
1640, Bridget Thomson; she d. in 1643, and in August, of that year, he returned to

England, serving in the Parliamentary army. He m. there Ann, dau. John Borro-

dell, or Borrowdale, who gave her a home in Cork, Ireland; but he returned to

Roxbury. He was a distinguished leader in King Philip's war. He then lived in

New London, Conn. His son John, 3 was b. June 14. 1646. John Dennison3 m. .

in 1667, Phebe, dau. Robert and Sarah Lay, of Saybrook. His son Daniel was b.

March 28, 1680. Daniel Dennison,* m., Jan. 1, 1C03, Mary Stanton. Mary Stan

ton 3 was b. Feb. 3, 1687, dati. Robert - and Joanna (Gardner) Stanton. Robert

Avas son of the Thomas i we have mentioned before. Joanna was b. Jan. 25, 1657,

dau. Thomas and Lucy (Smith) Gardner, and probably gr. dau. of Thomas Gardner,

the first, of Roxbury.

SAMUEL PRENT1CE,5 known as Col. Samuel: b. Oct 4, 1736; d. in

Stonington, Conn., July, 1807. He m. Phebe Billings, who d. December, 1829.

aged 91; she was dau. EbenezerS Ebenezer2 s. William Billings,
i of Dorchester or

Braintree, Mass. AVilliam Billings,
^ I am informed by that excellent authority.

Richard A. Wheeler, Esq., of Stonington, removed from Dorchester to that town;

his wife was named Maiy. His son Ebenezer Billings
2 m. Anna Comstock.

Ebenezer Billings
3 ni. Phebe Deunison. dau. John and Phebe (Lay) Dennison.

before mentioned; their dau. Phebe Avas b. in 1738. Samuel Prentice was Major
and Cjiptiiin of the 3d t'ompauy, 6th Regiment of troops raised in Connecticut in

1775. He wavS Commander of a Regiment during the Revolutionary war. His .son

SxVMUEL.c wash in 1759; was Assistant Surgeon in the Revolution, and an

eminent phy.sician, resident in Northfield, Mass. He m. Lucretia Holmes,-* b. Jan.

14, 1759, daif. Capt. John 3 Holmes. Joshua'^ Jo.shua.i of Westerly, R. I. Joshua

Holmes, by his wife Abigail, had a s. Joshua,'- b. Aug. 20, 1678. Joshua Holmes 2

m., Nov. 21, 1698, Fear Sturges. His second .son John wash. June 10, 1703. John
ra. Is^t- Mary Smith, of Groton, Conn., and had no ch. She d., and he m. 2nd, Oct.

31, 1714. Hannah Halsey, from South Hampton, L. I.

SA:S[UEL.7 was I). March 31, 1782, in Stonington. In 1825, he became

Judge of the Supreme Court of Vermont; in 1829, was appointed Chief Justice; in

1830, became U. S. Senator from Vermont, which position he held until 1842; in

1842, he was appointed and unanimously confirmed as U. S. Judge for the District

of Vermont, w^hich position he held until his death, in 1857. He m., Oct. 3, 1804,
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Lucretia.s dau. Edward Houghton, 5 of Northfield, Nehemiah* Edwards James 2

Ralph. 1 Ralph Houghton 1 was of Lancaster, Mass. ; his wife was Jane; his dau.

Mary was b. in 16o4. He was Town Clerk, and was Representative twice. The
birth of his .son James does not appear, but the identity appears by the will of

James, 2 made in 1711. His son Edward was b. in 1700; was tlie ancestor of the

Houghtons in Connecticut. He m. Abigail Coy, of Pomfret, Conn., March 15,

1777. He lived in Union, Conn.
,
and was a "housewright." His wife d. March

_ 30, 1777. Nehemiah^ was b. in 1738; settled in Winchester, N. H., and had four

sons and seven daus. ;
his wife was Eunice Curtiss; his son Edward 5 was b. in

Winchester. July 21. 1760. Edward 5 m., Aug. 8, 1781, Sarah Smith, of Petersham.

Mass.: d. in Northfield, Mass., Sept. 29, 1820. Lucretia*^ was b. March 16, 1786.

and d. in 1855. Samuel Prentiss 7 was LL.D. ; at Dartmouth in 1832. His son

CHARLES WILLIAMS was b. Oct. 18, 1812; graduated at Dartmouth; a

lawyer in Vermont, in New York, and now (1880) in Cleveland, Ohio. He m. ;

Oct. 2, 1838. Caroline I^Kellogg, by whom his daii. Caroline Sophia § was b., Jan.

18,1842.

CAROLINE KELLOGG fi b. Nov. 30, 1819. was dau. ErastusS'Jabez* Joseph s

John 2 Lieut. Jo.seph.i of Hadley.

LIEUT. JOSEPH,! a weaver; freeman at Farmington, in 1654, Lieutenant

in the Falls tight with the Indians; and commanded the men of Hadley, having
.settled theere in 1661. His Is* wife was Joanna, mother of John. 2

bapt. Dec. 29,

1656. Lieut. Joseph had twenty-one ch. ; and although his descendants have not

done (^uite as well, it has been very common to have a baker's dozen.

JOHN KELL0GG,2 Hadley, d. between 1723 and 1728; he m., Dec. 1,

1680, Sarah, dau. Samuel Moody,3 of Hadley, supposed to be the only son of

Deacon John Mood}',
2 of Hartford, and gr. .son of John Moody, of Moulton,

County Suffolk, England. Her mother was the daughter of John Deming, of

Weatherstield, Conn. John Kellogg had eleven ch., of whom Joseph 3 was b. Nov.

6, 1685.

JOSEPH KELL0GG,3 removed to South Hadley; he m., March 11, 1711,

Abigail. <lau. El)enezer Smith; hergr. fathers were Chiliab Smith and Brough-

ton; her mother's name being Abigail. He had eleven ch., of whom Jabez'* was b.

Feb. 11, 1734.

JABEZ KELLOGG,-* lived in South Hadley until 1785, when he removed
•

to Hanover, N. H. He m. Abigail (CatlinV), who d. in Hanover, in 1788. They
had eleven ch., one of whom was Erastus,-'" b. Ai)ril 4, 1776.

ERASTUS KELLOGG.'^ setthid in Peachani, Vt., wliere lie d. in 1854.

He was for many years Deacon of the C^liurch there. He ni., Dec. 15, 1799, VXu.w-

beth Smith, who d. Feb. 25. 1801. He ni. 2ii<i, W-c. 3. ISO], Judith Hall. dau.

Lieut. Timothy Hall and Ann (Foster) Hall, of Concord. Mass. Lieut. TTall acquired

his title in the lievojution. Erastus liad twelve ch.
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KxriiANATioN. -III. B., means iiiarrieil HaUhvin. Thus: Amiorr Martha in. B., iiicaiis t)iat Martha

.\hhott nuirried BaliUviii. B., as a uiidtUe initial, will jrenerally indicate a Baldwin who married some

otlier name. As: Abbott—Louisa M. B., means fcliat I^ouisa M. Baldwin w. Abhott. The fijfures at the

(.nd lit' fai--li name indicates the pauk of the Genealo":v on wliich the name will lie found.

.Vr.r.oTT—
Khciuv.cr 623
Kliza -M. 15. ...460

Eliza .M. T....460

George 407
Joanna 407
Louisa B 189
L. W 189
.Martha ni. B. .633

Nathan B 228
Susan M 220
Wm. S.M.m.B.460

Al'.DY—
Kobei-t 61. 62

ASJKL^
Albert Henry,. 704

Benjamin . 704

Caspar K 704
Clara K 704
Kii/.a 704

Fannv 704
Frances L 704
Franeis K 704
Geo. Mosclv. ..704

Jane '....704

.Marv A. E. . . .704

Minerva P. . . .704

Moselv m. B. .695

:\IoservW.ni.B.704
Eueiuda Bell.. 704
RuihB... 704,^69.5
Sophrouia G. .'.704

Tho.-^. Baldwin. 704
.\l!KIJ.—
E.\perience.. . .270

AlUiAMS—
Lucv A 383
William 883

.VCIIKSOX—
Mary K. ni. I?. 612

A( KLKY—
ImIwIu 51.")

Julia C. B. . . .557

Lydia Adaline.515

55

Adams—
A. F 826
Abel 433
Alma R.B. 139, 186
Alrnira in. B. . .

668,834
Anna 817
Calvin 599
Charles m. B . . 667
Clias. Francis. 627
Chas. Henry.. 667
Chloe Fitch... 667

D\vightRiplev.667
Eddv :.667

Edwin 644
Eli 187, 817
Elizabeth. 346. 826
Ellam. B 599
Ellen 644
Ellen Miranda. 667

Eugene 644
Fred. Lyman.. 186

Georsre Martin. 667
Hanuah 186
James . . . .644

Jerusha 644
John 644
John Baldwin. 187
John Q 667
Joiin Quincv. .286

Joseph S. ..". . .187

Laurcna B. . . .695

Lucinda B. . . .667

Lvman...l39. 186

Alalia Elizbth. 667
Marv 187
MarV B 70r,

Mary p:iizbtli.667

Mary Lucretia . 1 86
Marvin m. B. .667

Moranda m B..667
Perrin m. P,. . .644

Philo m. B. .. .695

Reuben 186

Ada.ms—
Rosette..... ..187

Rosette B. 1P,9, 187

Ruth Augusta. 187
Sarah Jones . . . 667

Seymour.. 139, 187
Susan 644
Susan B 644
Susannah in.

B .424, 433
William m. B.633

Adois—
M 591

Marvm. B. ...591

Phelps 152
Sarah B 152

Ai)G.\Ti<;—
Carrie B 216
Charles L 216
Flora S .'H;

llenrv N 2!(J

JohnfL. 216
Lewis H 216

:\IanuelH.167, 216
Matilda B. 167, 216

Aiken—
Harriet B 774
William m. B. 771

Akku—
.Margaret 371
Hehecea 371

Akkus—
Charles R 595
Isaiiellam. B. .595

Al,((H K—
Deborah (B.). .769

Elizabeth (M). .770

Su.sannah 770
'Phankful m. B.779
Thomas-. . _. . .770

Al.COTT—
Lydia B 3.50

Aldkn—
Pollv Ann 1()1

Am;x.^.m)kr—
Abigail Char-
i(meB..602. .564

Arthur C 602
EniilvW. m.B.602
ITenrvE. M...602
J. Park 510
Martha 510

:\rarvCharlolte.602
Wiliiam D .564

Wm. D.m. B...602
Wm. Doualas.602
AVilliamP'....602

At,is()X—
A. :M 3()7

All.\i;m

Mary liiu

AlIjKN—
Anne Baldwin. 539
Asenath m. B.651
Barzillai ra. B.625
Bethuel 499
Charles X.179. 229
Charlotte 157^:1)42

ChUw 499
Edit ha B 141

Edward 384

George P 229
1 lannah 753
Henrietta 229
Henrv 94
HenrV D 229

HuldaliB.179, 229
Irene Louisa. .229

Jacob m. B....343
Jemima 499

Joseph m. B..499
Levina m. B. . .753

LucvB 625

Lydia B.. 499
Martha m. R. .535

Miu'v E 229
Melutable 668
^[ercv B. 482
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Allen—
Moses 499

Pele.ii- Ricluird.539

Penelope in. B.456
Phebe 499
Pnie B 343
Rose B. ...588

Samnel m. B. .482

Sanniel D 456
Sarah 137,334
William m. B.588'

Allkv—
Joliu B 726
ALUNG—
Abigail 425
Alliert 115
Araos 115

Augie Estella..235

Anne 115
Asa 115, 225
Bela 115
Ik-rtlia Grace. .235

Charles ni. B. .518

. Chas. Baldwin. 235
Charles N. 193, 235
Charlotte 225
Charlotte IT... 115
('larissa 115
Clarissa B 518
Comfort B....470
David 115
Delia A. B. 193. 235
Dorcasl02. 115.225
Dwight A 175

Ebenezer 115
Edward . .115, 175
Eli m. B 368

Elijah m. B...490
Ester 115
Ethan 115

Eugenia II. . . .175

Harriet 115
Isaac Edward. . 235
John 240, 425
Lewis 115
Maria B 368
Matilda m. B. .425

Rebecca 115
Samnel 425
Sarah 1 1.. 132, 175
Sheldon 115
Silas. 115, 102, 225
\VillardIra....235
AVillis.. 115

Zenas.115, 132, 175
Allis—
Alice 481
Samuel 481

Alsop—
Elizabeth 78

Joseph 78
Alston—
Eannv 704

;

Alvord—
Alexander . . . .481

Julius Cm. B.800
Martha m. B. .450

K B 450
Sarah 481

Sarah F 800
Amislek—
Alexan'r nLB.700
Caroline E. . . .150

E. C 15G

Jane B 700
A.MES—
Charles 360
Hannah 360

Mary 275, 282
A.MTDOWX—
Eliza, m. B....713

ANDKR.SOX—
Aaron... .213. 359
Charles A 279
David 166, 213
David m. B...359
Elizabeth B...289
T'^liza Jane. . . .259

Emeline 279
Ifeiirv nL B. . .554

TsadoVe A 279
John m. B 289
Maria 359, 213

Mary B. . .289, 554

MarvT 279
Peter (! 279
Pris(illa..213. 359
Sallv B 359
Saraii B..166, 213
Andrew—
Eliz'h.100.112, 114
E.'^therBaldwinll5
Eunice... 100, 114
Gideon 112

Hannah 112

Jedidah. .100, 112

John 112, 114

i

Jonathan. lOO, 114

Lydia 112

Mary 112

William 115

Andrews—
Abigail. ..573, 698

Abigail m. B. .574

Ammi 698
Beri 844

Chauncev.168, 219
E. G....'. 702

Edith, 219
Elisha 843
Eliza 844

Elizabeth 843
HannaliN 574
Jane B 584
John m. 15 584
Julia.. 219

AND1{EWS—
Louise B.. 168, 219
Lncv Ann m.B378
Lvdla UL B...712
Lvdia W 702
liable 843
Narcissa 806
Xorman. . .219

Sam'l.g4. 574, 843
William 843
Zuba ...844

Anck—
Hannah 044

An(uer—
.... m. B 350

An(;lt<;—
Annie Electa. .384

Dorcas 384
ElverettaC. ...384
Geo.W. m. B..384
Lucinda B 384
Peter 384

Anthony—
Abbv 586

Abiiiail 586

Abigail B 515

Amanda I". . . .515

Antoinette . . . .515

Antoinette B. .

545. 586
Arad .M 515
Celina 515
Cornelia A . . . .586

David 586
D wight S 586
EUaL 586
Esther B 465
Frances M 586
Frank 465

Harley 515

Harley m. B. .

545, 586
James 586

Joseph.. ..515, 586

Joseph G. m.B.465
Jidiana I'p.son . 515
Lavinia Rice. .515

Lucretia J. M. .515

Lvdia 515

MaryB 465
Monroe E 586
Moses 586
Newton 586
Philo 515
Rosauna A. . . .586

Sarah B 465

Sylvauu.s 586
Wavne 742
Willis M. m.B.465

Appels—
LoisB 351

Peter m. B 351

Silvia 351

Appleuv—
Edward 403
Frances 403

Arms—
Emily 361

Myron 361

A RMSTR()N(i—
R. B 695

Arney—
Anne m. B. . . .304

Arnold—
Anna Grav. . . .215

B. F \. .. .215

Charlotte 215
Filev 720

Geol-ge 166

George W 215

Harry 215
Hezekiah m.B.546
Kittie 215
Ruth B 546

AsHCROKT—
Elizabeth 287

ASULEY—
Anne B... 716, 725
Annie E.m. B.560
Anson 510

Beulah 546
Emma B 716

Harry 725

Janie 725
James B. m.E..71()

Kate 716
MarvJanem.B.425
Miranda 510
William. .546, 716
William B. m.
B 716, 725

ASPINW.VLL—
Betsey S 179

Eleazer 179

Elizabeth liO

ASTWOOD—
Hannah 43
John.. . .43, 50, 84
Martha 43
Sarah B

..43.85, 84, 240
Atherton—
AugU-staE. B. .391

Elisha m. B.. .391

Hannah A 20S
Walter Abed.. 391

Atkins—
Elihu m. B. ...488
Heniietia 170

Ruth B 48S
Atkinson—
Bettv Carr 365

Fanny 386
Marv BriscoeB.365

Mnyo P. nL B.365
Portia Lee. . . .365
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AtW ATKI!

Cliiirli's 4!)8

Emilv S. B rm
Joel.' 100

Mary 498

Mary m. B. . . .4'Jl

"WiUiani O. m.
B 564

AtWOOD—
Harriet B GoS
Lillio 193
Maria 193
Walter 193

AN'arreri in. B . . Go3
Al HLE—
J. m. B 398
Jane B 398

Al'fiER—
Ruth 015

Al siix—
Alausou 702
Eliza 703
Jonatliau 031

Lydiu 631
Lucretia m. B.4o3

Temperance m.
B oSo

AvERiJ.r.—
Jennette 374
Horace 374

AVERST—
MarvElizab'h.22l
Ruth 221

A VERY—
Christopher -. .843

Eii/abeth 241

Ellen B 676

EmelineB.120,ir)8

Ephraim ni. B.676
Faiuiie 158

Hannah 843
Harrv 503

Helen m. B....662

Henry 158

Humphrey 241

James 248

John 635

John A... 120, 158

.Marv 241

MarVB 241

Xaliian .'.241

Rachel B 430
Reuben m. B. .430

Sarah ..503

Samuel 843
Thoma.s. .241,272

AXTELL—
lOliab m. B 338
Eunice B 338

Ayicr—
Aim .>rariaB..662
V. 15. m. B....662
Frank 11 002

.\VKRS—
.\melia B 076
Andrew m. 15.. 523
CathariMO 523
Elizabeth m.B. 523

Jane, 523

Nancy H 523
Nathan ni. B. .676

Victoria 523
Aylesbury—
Robert C 14

AySTEIjL —
Avelyn 5()

William 56

B.\BCOtK—
420

Abel m. 15 ro8

Cha.s. W..182, 429
Delilah B 545
Elias 137, 182
Frances Ann

Maria m. B. .779

LvdiaB 708
Martha B. 137, 182

B.\CCIHS—
Esther 273

Baciiem.or—
Mary E. m. 15.703

Bachelou—
Amelia m. B. .461

David C. m.B. 461

Backts—
Azel 557
Hannah B 271

Oliver 284
Sarah 284

Bacon—
AbbieL. m.B. 393
Cornelia B....641
David m. B...492

Josephine 641

MarvB 492

MaryE 641

Sarah C 641

S. Austin 641

B.\FK—

Al)igail B . . . . 756

Hiram m. B. . .756

Bah.—
Clarissa 719

Eliza 719

Elizab'hB. 709,719
Frederick m.B.

709, 719
Isaac 719
Maria 719
Parthenia 719
Sarah 719
Wm. H. H....719

Bailey—
AImerm.B.619,524
Adelai.lc M.. ..146

Bailey—
Alfred 146

Andrew. .435> 437
Andrew E....124
Ann Eliza B... 212

Bet.sey P 124
Charles 146

('has. Edward. 146

('has. Vincent. 146

Charlotte m.B. 437
Dorollieam.B.464
Eber m. B. . . .433

Edward 145

Edward .V . . . .146

Edwin 11 124

Eliphalet.118, 145
Elisha 433
Eliza B 699
Elizabeth 619
Elizabeth m. 15.524

Ella 146

Emily A 124
Emma 146

Esthers 124
Ezekiel 2S5
Frank Hagar. .146

Hannah 290
Harriet E 146

James A 124

James F 124

JaneC 146

Jane 433
Joel W... 124
Laura B 445
Laura ^I 445
Lavinia 619
Lucretia 433
Lucretia A. . . .124

\ Lucy...[^. 453

LvdiaB 555

Mart|uis 146

]\rary.l46, 619, 172

]\rary Adeline. 146

Marv Ann B. .

..\118, 145, 435
MarvE 146
Marv W 124

:\ra3' 146

Minnie .V 146

OsdenT 172
(Mive m. B 718

OrraB 433

Pelatiah..104, 124

Phebe B 124

Putnam 433

Sally 433
Samuel m.B. . .555

Selden E 146

Seth m. B 435

Seymotu" B. . . . 146

Susan .\L. 124

Susannah 285
Thos. II. m. 15.699

Bailey—
Truman G....124
William A. . . .212

Bain—
Lvcurgus G. . .361

.M"atilda 361

Thomas L 361
Thos. Lufton. .361

Baird—
Armenia P. . . .296

FcrmineDuB.296
Henry Martvn
m.B. ..291, 296

John.... 212

Joseph.. '. 212
Julia Flagg...296
Laura Alice B.

212, 29(>

Marii-aret 296
Marion W.B.. 212
Susan B 296
Sn.sanE. B....291

Ba keh—
Bivrton 683
Doborah m. B.756
Elizabeth B...756
Jeannette S. B.576
Jenett m. B. .

822, 824

Joseph 756
JosiahAV. m.B.576

ALuy m. B.. . .

362. 808
Phebe m. B...683
Ball—
AbWmB. ...589

Abby K 358
Amos 416
Anthonv D. m.

B....' 358
C. m. B.... ...813

Ebeuezer 274
Edward 316
Eliza B 279

'

Elizabeth m.B.
499,554

Elizabeth B...813
E. N 368

Jerry 499

Jo.seph 316

Marv m. B 549
Moses 316
Rebecca m. B. .316

Sarah D. B 358
Sherwood S... 279

BAf.I.ARD—
Ann EB 6(iO

MaryAnn m.B. (563

BALLrN(;ER—
C. H. m.B.... 562

fjucy Harper. .562

Ballot—
Sybil B r,\->
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BaNCROI'T—
[

Bela 279
'

Nathuuiel .104

Banks—
Elizabeth 291

Barbkr—
AltaM. m. B. ..•)97

Amelia Louisa. 1!)1

BahDEN—
Abrain in. B. . .(iOo

Mai-v E. B. . . .60.-)

Johu.... 127

Mary 127
Bakkei;—
Alouzoil. UiO, 208
Archclaus
m. B :J2.>

Bethia 272
Edward 111. B. .311

Eliasaph 14:'.

Elizabeth 2.-)0

Elizabeth B. B.7.").")

Elvira A.B.160, 208
Emily Jeunet. . 143

Ephfaim 148
Eva.T. 111. B. . .(JO;i

HanmUiB 311
Hart 143
Iluldah 143
Huldah Seliiia.143

Ida 208
Jairus 278
Jame.'< 325
John m. B. . . .755

Lvdia 276
Mabels 143

Mary Kliza H. .565

JSelson 143
Orville W. m.
B .-)6.->

,,
Sarah B 325
Sarah A 565
Theodosiu m.B.328
Uzal 143
William O, .. .20.^

Bakj.ow—
Joel 452
Joel m. B 420
Maria Louise. .184

Mary A 164
RuthB 420

Bahkks—
111. B.50.5, 719

Anson .199

Eleanor m. B. .313
Knoeli 515
JaneB 427
Jane Augu.sta . 199
l>uev A .515

Mary m. B. . . .773
Bahnett—
Marcus J 432

Polly 432

Barns—
Kachelm. B. ..369

Bakxsley—
Thomas 737

Barnu.m—
Betsey 53()

Daniel m. B. . .694

Edward m. B. .4.59

Eliza bethB. ...694

Hannah F.B: .4.59

lioulsa 5 )6

Baehel Auriga..")36
Seel ye 536
Baku—
Abiifail in. B. .492

J. f. m. B....730
Minerva B 730

r.AliliKTT—
Kunicem. B. . .442

.Margaret SB. .390

.NanevE. ui.B.660
Hnfu.s m. B.. .390

Susannah m. B.442
Barro.n—
Abiiiail m. B..649
Josiiua 649

B.VRKOWS—
Ellen R. B. . . .660

Bartholomew—
Abner 304

Benjamiu 304
Gideon :)()4

Joseph :i04

Lydia :!n4

Mary ;i04

Phei)e B ;:;o4

Raehel 304
Bakti.ktt—
Benianiiu 481
David. 132,176,481
Ebenezer 481

Eliliu 176
Elizabeth -.481

John 414

Joseph 481
Lois 414
Mary 482
Mimhvell 481
Preserved 481
Pobert 481
Samuel m. B. .481

Sarah B. .481, 176
Sarah L.B. 132, 176

Sopliia 160
AYilliam 481

B.VRTON—
Allen S 212
Carvsm. B. ...387
Charles G 131

Cornelia m. B.121
David 387
Liua... 121

Martha m. B. .387

Barton—
MarvM. B....212
Nelfie E 160
Richard W.... 387
William 121

Bascom—
Daniel 286
Eunice 286
llannnli 480
|j('l)anon 286
Marv 286
Thomas. .480, 481

Basskti'—
Abi'ahani 132

Alice J 132
Amo.s. 132
Charles. 3.59

Charlotte 335
David 467
Elim. B..770, 771

Elizabeth

....Ill, 132, 204
Elizabeth A... 132

Elizabeth B... 89
Eunice m. B. .329

Frances Maria. 359

George A 132

Glover 111,132,204
Hannah 335
Hannah B.335, 770
Harriet 333
llatiicK 132
llezekiahm.B.327
Isaac H 132
.lames Harvey . 132
Jane 204. 133

, John \V. m.B. 3.59
' Jonah m. B...335

Lauia m. B . . . ; 11

Louisa 132

Lucinda B. . . .710

Maria B 3.59

Martha 335
Marv 132

Mary B 337

MaryE 133
Marv Mi nerva . 359
Samuel - 89

!

Sarah 132

\ Seymour 132
Su.sannah m.B.467
Thank G 132
Wilbur M,.... 3.59

William G.... 132
I William M.... 359
'(Bates—
I

Anna m. B. . . .453
1 Betsey m. B... 708

I Betsey D. B...4.53

Cornelia 4.53

Dainel 4.53

I Elizabeth 4.53

1 Talcottm. B..4.52

B.VTTLES—
Asa 473
Rosina m. B. . .473

Battin—
Amy B 752

Johu m. B. . . .7.52

Lydia A 752
Marshall 7.52

Susannah (S.)..7.52

Bawker—
Sally 2.15

Bavi.ev—
Cuttin-i- 371

I'hnilv'P. 371
Prank B 372
Frederick G.. .372

Harry m. B.. .371

Hattie 372

Mary 371

Thomas 371

Baxter—
Aliuira in. B. ..587

Elizabeth .565

Beach—
m. B 533

'

Aaron 306
Abel 4.')8

Abner 306
Abraham . . . .306

Alice 820

Anuelina. 374
AsenathSm.B.289
Asher S. m. B.

349,374

Beniamin 4.58

Betsey 380
Caleb. 306

' Candace m. B.568
Charles. ..333, 190

Charlotte M . . . 333
Daniel F. .141, 190

David 306
David m. B...380
Elias 306
Elliot W.m. B.35r
Elnathan 98
Emma 357

Ephraim 306
Erwiu 190

Eunice B 306

Fannie 820
Frances 374
FnuikE 380

Ge(n-ge L. C...333
Hannah m. B. .317

1 Hannah C.B..
t 458,434

Helen 374
Hobart Stone. .374

Isaac 306
Isabell 357
Israel m. B. . . .337

Jacob 306
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Bkac 11—
J as. m.B..4:54, 4r)S

James W H...38:)

Jane E. in. B. .820

Jcunic 820
John 357, 4oS

Jolin II ;580

Jonathan in. B. 424

Joseph ma
Lucv B 424

Lucy B 4r)S

Louisa 3o;!

Mabell (Jones)..)G8

Marin 176

Maltha 333
Man-

.333,4.-)8.374,820
MaivB. .819, 820
Nalhaniel :'.0()

Oliver T. m. B.

819, 820
Oscar 3.-)7

Polly 374
Samuel 333

Samuel S 333
Sarali B

141.190, 337
Seth 568

Silvia B 380
Sintha 510

StatiraB..349, 374
Susan Ann B. .357

Thomas 176
Willis 374
Zernh 289

Bkaker—
Elizabeth B. . . 59

Be.vle—
Marv 389

Beai.I—
Charlotte 036

Ithamar S 656
Bkax—
lIann'hC.m.B.672

Beakd—
Addison m. B.526
Alice ."")•:•;

Alice -V .S15

Ann 3rariaB..526
Catharine W..»26
Charles 526
Elizabeth 526

Elliott 526

George H 526
Crideon 526
Herbert 526

Jos. Ml. B.335. 526

Joseph T 815

Joseph Treat. .526

Martha B 526

Marv Ann B..526
Mik's 526
Penu 526

Beahp—
Bouersm. B. . .526

Sarah 111. B. . . .335

Seymour 111. B.535
Sevm'r ]?.m. B.535
Susan B 535

William 526
Beakdsi.ee—
Josiah 446

Sarahm. B. ...446
Bkaudsi.ey—
Al)ii;;ni 535

Abiu'lm. B.526. 569

A. K m. B. ...589

Cliarles m. B. .

. . . .526, 535. 382
Charles F 535
Charles W 526

Cvnlhia 123

Davis m. B. . ..695

Deborah B. . . .695

DewittC 535
Elizabeth F. I5.5S9

Frederick 526

Elvira •'i'-ii

Frisbie J 23

George 526
Henrv 334

IIezekiah.382, 526

Jane 526
Marcus m. B. .436

jMarianne B.. ..436

:Marv 332, 695
SallvB 526
Sarah B. .535, 382
Sarah Etta. . . .535

Susan 334
Theodore 536

BeATT IE—
Annie 703
Aurora P B. ..703

Charles 703

Daniel ni. B. . .703

John 703
Thomas 703

BEAlirONT—
Adelia 196

Thomas 196
Beavkk—
Catharine B...788
Daniel m. B...788

BKnoi'T—
Abigail m. B. .499

Peter I'.i'.i

Beokek—
Arthur E 248
Cliarles 11 248
Daniel E 248
Dorcas ni. B. . .371

Garrett 371

George M 24S

I

Gertrude L.... 248
I Harriet N. B.. 248

Becker—
John 371
Lncretia M 248
-Maru-aret 371
-^larietta 248
Kei)ecca 371

Sir Bilev 248
WilJiani H, ...248

Bedei.l—
Letitia m. B. . .469

Bediknt—
Ada 259

Lucy P,...249. 259
Sumner 259

Zalmon...249. 259
Beei!K—
David 102
Eunice B 353
Hiram ni. B. . .353

M.uv B 102

Palty 121

Bekcuek^
Abiaail

..^,174, 204. 205
.\bii:ail J. m.B.604
.\lnu)n....123. 162
AlonzoE 174
Amos 132,

173,174.203,204
.\nna Flora.. ..208

Catharine L... 174
Celia E. B. . . .467

Charles N 174
Charlotte B. . .

....132, 174. 204
Clara Jane. . .162

Ebenezer
....110, 131, 151

Edward J 174
Eleanor ..144, 198

Eliphlet 112
Eliza 131

Elizabeth 162
Eliza1)eth A...174
Elizabeth C. B.173
Elmer L 162
Enoch 174
Eunice 112
Flora E 162
Frances M . .174

Frank 198
FraukliH A. . ..174

Frederic S. . . .198

Geo. .173, 203, 205

George E 174

George E. 151. 204
Hann'h B.123, 162
Harmon A.160,208
Harmons. ...162
Helen Maria. ..204

ITeri)ertB 208
Jane V... 174, 205
Jerusha 96

Beech EK—
Je.sse 111. B. . . .467

John 99

John J 174

Laura E.B. 160,208
Linus 112

Lucy Maria. . .131

liVinan. . ..162.

"411.412,431,452
Marcus 204
.^lark A 162

Martha B
....173, 151. 204

JNIattie L 198

Marv
....110, 131. 19S

Marv A 203
Marv B... 132, 174
.Melutable 99

Nathan P 162

Panes 162

Pollv 131

KenbenN.132, 174
Samuel X. 144. 19S

Sarah Ill

So])hia. . ..131, 15!

Truman G 162
Walter M 19,S

Wells M 174
William 131

Beeman—
Simon m. B. . .485

Susannah B. . .485

Beers—
Catharine 334

Betsey m. B. . .44()

Sarali m. B. . . .555

BEIAI.EM.\^—
Jacob 669

Beisei.—
Elizalu'tlKS.). .396

Eva Elizabeth. 39(i

George Henrv. 39()

Jennie E.B. 372. 396
Peter 396
William m. B..

372, 396
Beli>en—
Fannj^ B 533
Horace in. B. .533

Minerva m.B. .435

Thomas 533
Beecheh—
Annie 551

Abby B 839
Charles Silvy. .551

Jennie 551

Joseph m. B. .551

Katharine 839

Joseph 839
Louisa 551

Marv 551, 839
Thoinas 889
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213
Betsey G. m.B.r)59
p]liz:ibetli B. . .427

Maiy Lewen. .292

Bki-i.amy—
George 470
Saran 470

Bemis^—
Beulah B 515
Cvathia m B. .580
Lucv B 542
Nathan m. B. .542

Nathan.. .580, 542
Perseus ni. B. .542

8arahm. B.514.542
William.. 51 4, 542

Benchlev—
^lary A. m. B. .676

Benedict—
Aaron 447

Abigail MH
Abner. . . . 107, 578
Arthur 3i)7

Charles 397
Charles A 397
Esther B. .324, 34S
Harriet P, B. .

376, 397
Israel 573
James 397
John 195. 494
Johnm. B. 324, 348
JosiahB 348

Katy 348
Koziah 310
Lois 107

Louisa m. B. . .573

Maria.... 344, 447

Mary m. B, ...494

Mary-E 397

Polly 348
Samuel 573
Sarah 348
Silas 573
Thaddeusm.B

376, 397
Theresa C 195

Thomas. . .397, 573
Zalmcm 5i3

Benjamin—
Julia Costar. . .523

Luther m. B. .465

Susan B 465
Bennett—
Ann B 418
Ann m. B 418
AnnaB 272
Charlotte B....1.59

Edgar 221
Emma 221

Ephraim m. B.418
Franklin 447

Bennett—
Frederick F. ..447

Fred'kG..121, 159
Fred'kG. m.B.447
Harriet 447
Harriet E. B. . .

...121, 159, 447
James Marcu.s . 447
Jane L 520
Kesiah m. B. .692
Lois B. ... 172. 221
Martha P. B. . .447

Mary 447

Mary C. m B.722
Mary Lizzie. . .211

Myron B 447
Oliyer 645
Orrin m. B. . . .447
Robert. ...172, 221

Willis F 159
BliNSOX—

119
Adeline 158

Haryey 158
Bentley—
Alicia 449
Charles S 449

Emily A 449
Haniiah B 740
Henrv B 449
Huldah 430
Isabella 449
Martin 430
Mary Or.sa. . . .449
Oliy'e Haskell. .449

Orsa B 449
Sheshbazar. . ..746

Stought'nm.B.449
Benton—
Abigail B 710
Chas. Baxter. .565

Cornelia 203

Coiydon ni. B.

532, 565

Corydon B. . . .565

Corydon P. . . .565

Daisy 566
Delia H rim
Delia S .566

DAviuiit 565

Dwight B .565

Edwin Hall . . .565

Eliza 566
Elizabeth 565
Eliza M 565
Eliza Millard. .566

Flora 566
Frank 566
Hall P 565
Li Hie 566

Mary 56(i

Phei)eA.B.532,565
Sarah E 565

Beknaud—
Jo.s6ph 749

'

Richard 749
Behry—
A. m. B 717
Abel B 510

Benjamin 313
Eliza 510
Phebe Ann.... 313
Rhoda B 717

BeS8Y—
Amanda 182
Charles 182
John 137, 182
Lucy B. . .137, 182

PhiUp 182
Bester—
Ella 577
Mollie 577

Xaucy 577
Norman 577
Salina B 577
Whitman C. m.
B 577

Bethea—
Alfred m. B...801
Sarah B 801

Betts—
Betty ni. B. ...429
Elizabeth ....371

Fanny B. .346. 371

Frederick 371

Georii'e 371
JohnT 371

John m.B.346, 371
Julia 371

Lagrange 371
Minerya 371
Rebecca 423
Sarah 433
Uriah 433
William 371

BiBLEY—
Emily M.m.B. 594
H. K 594
Thomas 594

BiDDii.pn—
Emma ii 589
II. m. B 589

BiCHEMEYEU—
Julia E 229
P. S 229
Br KEOHO—
AddieR. m. B.477

Lydia A 515
Paul 515

Bl(iBY—
Clarissa B 774
Joel m. B 774

BuiELOW—
Anna Maria. . .264

Elizabeth 813
Katharine 6'^5

BKiELOW—
Lucy 635
Timothy 625

Bific;—

Elizabeth ,330
Biggs—
MaryB 469

Henry m. B . . . 469
BlGLOAY—
George 436

Halseym. B. . .436

Martha B 436

Mary 436
Robert 436

Billings—
Anna C 845
Ebenezer 845
Elizabeth 243

Lucy B 245
JMartha B 245

Mary 845
Phebe.... 244, 845
Randall 243
Sabra 245
William 845

Bills—
Mary E. B. . . .656

BiNKS—
Benjamin 462
Emily Angers. 462

Mary 462

Marj' Almira. .463

Virgil Bradley. 462
Bingham—
Anna 373
Dayid 373
Frances A. B. .

145,500
Nathaniel 690
Polly 701

Sarah m. B. . . .690
Seth D.... 145, 300

Stephen 701
BiiiCii—
Haryey 646
Lizzie "m. li.. .607

Birciiard—
Hannah 270
Thomas 270

BiRDSALL—
Anna m.B.470, 684
BiRGE—
Betsey B 709

Bishop—•

m. B 611

Caroline m. B.611
Catharine m. I >. 51 8

Dayid C m. B.349
Elena 546
Elna B :046

Francelia 546
Frances 54()

Griswold nLB.546
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BisNor—
Harriet. ..... .546

.Tallies 8.")

Joliii 411

Joseph 196
Juliana 38:5

Laura A.B. ...19(i

Lucinda H 34'J

Luciiula liell. .704

Luey ;!WI

Melissa ;584
' Norval: 704

Sophronia 54(5

SylvaiHis .)4(»

Bisi.EY—
Amaiula m.H. .449

BlSSE7.1-—
Cornelia A. . . .164

C. S 361

Cynthia I). . . .361

^ancv ni. B. . .47.")

Philenani. B. .529

William II. .. .475

BlTTElt—
Eli/.a ni. B. . . .SI','

Bl.\( K—
Jennie G. ni.B.722

Blac'kman—
Abigail m. B..031
Cluuitv 176
Delia." 446

Georu'e m. li . . 704
Hanuali li 513
John 448
John m.B.446, 513
Lorette B 704

ilargaretm. B.446

Sally B 446
Blair—
Edwin ni. B...444
Maria B 444

Blake—
Homer E 219
James 168.219
J. F 254
Morris M 319

Mary B. ..168, 219

Mary J. B 254
Blakesi.ee—
Caroline .^525
Benham 177
Elihu m. B. ...525

Fanny B 525
I.saac 769
James 525

Lucy Ann B. .177

Maria 525
Blakesley—
Eugene 217
Irene 217
Jared 168,217
Minerva A. B. .

168, 217

Bl.AKlSTOX— '

John ni. B....313
Bi,AN( IIAUl*—
Caroline 462
Clara K 704
David m.B.462.437
David B 462
Kli/.abeth 462
Knos B -162

I^rastus 462

Eurcpia 462

James M 462
John C 462

]\Iaria(Kellogg)774
Marvin 704

Marv Ann 462
.MarV Ella m.B. 774

]Mary Jane. . . .462

Nanc-v ni. B. . .662

Balph 774

Sally 462
Sarah 462
Susan'h B.437, 462

Bl.ANDl.V—
C.W. Lewis m.
B 788

Eliza Jane B.. .788

Blasdei.i,—
Charles M 249
Marv E 249

Hl.ASS—
Addison H. . . .."iO]

Alvah \V.m.B..')61

Cadwell A 561

Julia H. B .561

3Iargaret E. . ..561

Marv Frances. 561

Oliver B 561

Bi.AivEi/r—
. Emma m. B. . .608
Bliss—
Bella m. B. . . .668

Eli/a 1)1. B....425
John 272
Lvdiam. B. . ..649

Lucy B 272

I

Mary 272.631
Blod(;ett—
Amos m. B. . .543

j

Thankful B...543
Blood—

! Finis B 708
Leonard m. B.70S

Blixston—
John 735, 736
Blvxn—
Catharine B. . .344

William m. B.344
BOARDMAX—

! Abigail... 247, 248

Amy Avery B.249
i Elijah 128. 129
'

James 249

BOAHDMAX—
Luey 248

Mary 248
BODWKLT—
Augustus . . . .196

Elvira C. B. . ..196

Bolt—
Z. G 657

PxiMFonn—
Clarissa B 421

(4eorge m. B. .421

James 421

Huth 421

Box AS—
Christian 27.32,3ft
Faith 27,38
llenrv. 26,28,82, 38
James.. 26, 27,

....29,32,35,38
Jane ... .27.32,38
JaneB.27,32.35, 38

John 27, 38
3Iarie....27. 32, 38

Boxo—
.loseph 745

BoNXKLL—
361

Aimer .)20

Alvah 520
Arabella 520
Elizabeth 520
II. W. Scott. ..361

Ichabod .520

Jonathan .520

Lucretia 361

M 361

Xancj' 520
Sallv 498

Sally Doty 5.'1

BOXSALL—
Isaac 739

Mercy 739

Speni-er 739
BooDY—
J. W 824
BOOXE—
Adelaide m.B. 760
Daniel 760
Boose—
Catharine E. m.
B 685

Boot—
F 766

BooTir—
Abel 428
Alex'dcr m. B.321
Amos 413
Ann ;413
Ann m. B 42S
Anna m. B. . ..446

Ann(M.)m. B.750
Asaiel 413
Caroline B. ...773

Booth—
Clari.ssa S 158
Damaras m. B.343
Daniel 413
EluMi 390
Ebeiiezer 413

J']liiali 413
Elizabeth B. ...447

Ella Mary M...>18
Lewis in. B. . ..447

Louisa m. B, . .

434,457
Mary 413

Xancv m. B. ..390

Rachel 413
Robert 7-50

Sally m. B . . 3(i9

Sarah B 7.")0

Silas L. m. B . . 773
S. S 5.58

Sybil B 321

BOHCE—
m. B 709

BouxE—
Sarah B 125

BOKRODELL—
Ann 845

John 845
BoRTlIWICK—
John Franklin..528

Jo.shua G 528

Lucy Emma. .528

Bi ISTO—
Emma O. m.B. 680
BOSTWKK—
Amanda 159

Sarah B 160
BOSWOKTH—
Mary B 446
Beed M. m. B.446

BOTCIIKORD—
Alice 113, 115
Hannah m.B.. 409
llenrv 409

Lydia 113, 115

BOTSEOKD—
Charles B 648

Clement m. B.426
Elizabeth.. ... .404

Elizabeth m. B.

303,400
ElnathaTi 303
Elnallian m. B.4()4

Esther 404
Hannah 404

Henry. 404, 300, 409

Hersey 420

.Tabez'B 426

.Toanna 404
John 404

Josejih 404
Lucia 426
Lucinda 424
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BOTSFORD—
Lucy Ann 648
Martha Ana. . .357

Mary 404

MarV Ann....4'^6

Mary B 426
Rube B 343
KusselB 426
Ruth m. B....300
Sallv 426
Samuel 404
Samuel A.m. 13.343

Sarah 343,404
TimotliY 404
Timothy K 343
Treat C 357

BOTT—
Elizabeth 214
Sarali E. m. B.3iS5

B0X<iHT0X—
George 700
BmLDix—
Alice Ha.\all..36i
Ann Lewis. . ..363

Briscoe B 363
Charles Ellet. .363

("oruelia 363
Elvira Daniel.. 363
FnmkDeane..363
Martha 363

Virginia S. : . .363

Wood 3fi3

Boi'TON—
Maria B 700
Noah m. B. . . .700

J5oi rwKi.L—
Abiaail 3 698
Elian's m. B. . . .698

B<)\v^:x—
.Mary Ann 462

BoWKH—
Ann 101

Barbara 101

Bridget lOl

Georiie 101

John. 89, 101

Stirah SO

BOWKKS—
Almira 13-")

Bo\VLKK—
Agnes B 63

Bowi.Ks-*
Ezra 342
Fannv 193

Henry lOo

Marv 342
Nalhau m. B. .342
Townsend . . . .342

B()Y( K—
Sarah B 661

Boyd—
Alice 363
Floi'eiicc 2.")4

BOTD—
Frances B. ...626
James m. B.. .626
John 45S
Sylvia 43.")

Williams 435
BOYXTON—
Betsey m. B...542
Jaue'L 207

Bl{A(KIiTT=—
Mary ni. B. . . .OoG

MarV.M 256
BK.vcr:—
Judith m. B. . 426

BUAIJ—
Olive Swift.. ..574

l^KADFTKLl)—
Sarah m. B....340

Bkadfoud—
Alice m. B . . .726

Loren m. B. . ..702

-Miranda B 702
Standish 72(1

William 814
BUADI-KY—
Abraham m.B.507
Antoinette '226

Asenath F.m.B.712

Benjamin 321

Betsey 150

Catiiarine E. . .250

Cele-stia 814
Charles 23S
Charlotte 15. . ..15(1

Charitv B. . . .150

David' 321

Edward B 814
Elizur T .150

Eunice 320
F 24 r

Fredericlc 2;is

llaunali B 507

Jo.seph.. ..lis, 150

Joseph D.221, 238

Joseph L 151

Lucy Maria. . .131

Marcus W 150
:Maria A 151

Martlia 321

Mart] 1 a B 247
Marv 320
MarV B.. .221, 23S

Mary Ann 150

Mary Ette ~)oo

MarV (Feim). . . 51

Merl-y B 321

Pollv m. B. . . .465

Robert 238

Sally 111. B....431
Samuel 131

Silas 320

Stephen 51

Susan 525

Bradley—
Susan E 150

Timothy m. B. 32
Bi{A(;(4—
Margaret B....730

BUAINVRII—
David 105
Liicinda m. B.559

Brainerd—
Martin m. B. ..653

:Mary B 653
Bra.m.vx—
Cynthia 254
Dennisoii 254

Dudley 254
Eunice 254
Harriet 254
Isaac 246, 254
James II 254
Jonathan 354
Lucy 254
WilHani 254
ZuiiahB. .246, 254

Bkaxuorx—
Almira C. B...461
David m. B....461
Julia A 461
Lodrick Ives. .461

Sarah 401

Susannah *E. . .461

Tliomas R 461

Bhaxcii—
Albert II 782
LucietiaI..m.B.782

Bkann.vx—
Anne E .213

Braxt—
David 552
Phebem. B....552

Bolly m. B....552
Bhatenahi-—

-558

Charles G 603
Georo-eC. F...603
GustaveW.. ..603
Lvdia W 603
Mary 603

Mary Grant... 603
Bjiay—
A 117

Bri-.tt—
Abigail 185
Hiram 185
Joshua II 138

Nancy 138
Brewex—
Hannah m. B. .30:)

Obadiah 300
Bkkavei!
Charles 576
Hannah 576
Jennie 576
^Nlaria Stearns. 576

Brewer—
Samuel 576
Samuel B 576
Susan T. B....576

Breavstkr—
Benjamin C...639
CelinaS. B. . . .667

Chas. K. m. B.667
John 523,639
Jonathan 639

Joseph 639
Marv 271

MarV B 523

MaryC. m, B.639
Samuel 271

Simon 639
Susan M 814
Tabitha 271
AVilliam 814
William m. B..523

Brickett—
Mary 671

Thomas 671
BlUDGEMAX—
Mary 482

Bridges—
Anna S 566
De.xter F 566
Elizabeth B. ..789

Henry C 566
Reziii m. B. . ..789

Bridgeway^
Mary 263

Brigiitman—
George 253
Lathana 253

Mary E. B....253
Brkjgs—
Amanda E. . . ;260

Ann 283
Bathsheba . . . .492

Charles m. B. .344

Lucy A. B. 249, 259

Margaret B. . . . 716
Melissa 259
Minerva B. . . .344

Oliver.... 249. 259
Orlando 259
Phebe 259
Sarah B 584
Thomas 283
William ni. B . . 584
Brinkwortu—
Benjamin E. . .566

Harriets 560
James G 566

Brixsmade—
426

Augusta m. B..450
Lewis 450

Buisco—
^liuerva 162
Samuel 489
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Briscoe—
Eleanor 341
Elizabeth 341
Gerrard 340
Hannah 309
Marv 341
Man- m. B 340
Nathaniel 32*3

Bkistoll—
Anna 413
Annam. B. . . 567

Betsey 832
Clarissa B. . . .574
Delia 332
Dennis 356
Dinah 148
Edward 439
Elias 413
Eliza G 439
Elizabeth. 441, 467
Jenisha 413
Johnson 333
Neheniiah . . . .441

Phinehas S. m.
B 467

Susannah ni. B.537
Willis 532
Eliza B 344

Mar3' 174
Marv A. m. B..381
Kicliard ni. B..400
Thaddeus 574
William m. B..844

BllISToW—
Ilenrv 148
Ilebeckah. ...148

BUO.XDWKLI^—
Frank 370
Jane ni. B. . . .387

Julia 37(»

Bkock—
FrancisC 195
Frederick. 143, 195

LovinaB..143, 195
Theresa C 195

Bromley—
349

Betsev A 252
Charles II 198
John 367
Marv 257, 367
MarV Ella B. ..198

Spencer 198
Buo.NArGii—
J. S 810

Nancyll. m. B.810
Bitoxsox—
Arthur L.... ..228

Bennett m. B. .465

Betsey 429
Clark m. B. ...369
Cornelius. 423, 435
Eltenezer . . . . .497

BllONSOX—•

[

Electa B 369
|

EnunaE 228
|

Eunice 429
FreelovcB 453

GalpinP. m.B.453
Ilenrv 429
Ilonicr H 228

,

Isaac II 187
Jedidah 435 i

Jedidah m. B. .423 '

Jeremiah 429
John m. B 429

|

Luci("n....l78, 228
;

Lucinda B 4j55

Martha 4^9 I

Mary 187 i

Marv m. B. . . .497

:Mercy 107
j

Xancv I]liza-

beth B. . 178, 228
Nathaniel R. ..228
Nellie Louise. .228
Patience m. B.435

Polly B 429
RoT\ena 429

Sally Ann 369
Salome W.m.B.454
Sarah 771

Surah Ann 429
BUOOKFIELD—
Jlhoda 521

[

Brooks—
Hannah ni. B. .445
Hemau B.m.B.355
John 767
^FarvB 355
llobert S 366
Ruth m. B 767
Sarah A 814
Thomas 98

Broom—
Hebam. B 700

BROCjr.VRD—
Elizabeth 371

BROTiriiRTON— I

Nathan 357
|

SvbilPlB 357
William m. B.357
William B. . . .357

Brok.iitox—
Florence 234
Georo-e 419

Joseph.... 193, 234
Lizzie 234
Martha E. 193, 234
Buowx—

m. B 664
Abed J 392

Abigail 246
Abio-ail F 582 i

Abraham 638
Alfred 178 1

Brown—
Almira Ann. . .800

Ames m. B. . . .370
Amosm. B....392
AmosH. m. B.671

Amy 244
Ami 739
Anne B...134, 178
Ann Eliza 220
Arthur 251

Benjamin P. ..800
Betsev m. B. . .654

Betsey B 642
Beidah m. B. .545

CaHotia 583
Caroline m. B.383
Carrie 179
Catharine m. B.554
Catharine R. ..693
Cornelia B 362
Cutler 642

Cynthia 671

Daniel 633
David 178
Dollv 245

Dudley 246
Ebeuezer 638
Eleanor B. 370, 392
Eliza m. B 518
Elizabeth. 363, 392
Elizabeth C. B.800

Emily 267
Emma A 582
Emmet 642
Ernest 583
Esther .253

Esther S.B. 145,200
Eunice 318

Floyd m. B....800
Frank 200 ,582
Fred 582
Gilbert 582

Henry 583

Henry J 392
Herald.... 134, 178
Huldah 178
Ichabod 243
Isaac H 332
JaneE. m. B. .819

J. F 145,200
John 363
John m. B....642
Jonas 638
Jonathan 638

Joseph C 363
Julia I. B 671
Juliet 604

Lephe Jane .... 392
Lewis 671
Lorano A 218
Louise 184
Lovina 392
Lucia H. m. B.674

BltOW.N—
Marty m. B...739

Mar^•aret B....362
Martha 642
Martha in. B. .

363,638
Martha A. D..583
Martha E 582
Martha P 179

Marv
25'l,263, 642, 689

MavoCabel...363
Meihida B 519
Pamelia ....702
Phebc 253

Philip 200
R(>becca A 582
RobemiahB. ..260
Robert. ...366
Robert L 362
Samuel... 5 18, 739
Sarah 178
Sarah M 332
Simeon . ..245, 253
Susan 182
Thankful B... 243

Timothy 392
Wallace D. . . .583

William 638
William C. . . .362

Willie 200

Willoughby. ..582
Brownell—
Benjamin m.B.346
Charles 346
Clarissa B 346
Edward 340
Francis E 346

LydiaA. B. ...671
Tiios. S. ra.B..671

Browning—
Alphonzo 242
Charles 671
Charles A 263
Charles D 242
Eliza Ann 242
Ellen 671
Samuel 242
Samuel P 242

Sophia 242

Sophia P 263
William G. . . .242

Brownson—
Martha M 193
Bruen—
Abigail 842
Anne 842
Beza 842
Calvin 842

Charity 301
Dorcas 301
Eleazer m. B..301
Elizabeth 842

56
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Bkt'ex—
Ellona 840
Einma 840
Esther 319
Eva 840

Geoffrey 840
Hannah m.iB. .

801,842
Hanuo 840
Hem-v 843

Himh 840

Jame.s.319,841, 842
Joan 840
John.. 299, 301,

319,840,841,842
Jonathan 842

Joseph 842
Joshua m. B .319

Katharine 842
Maro-aret 842

Marvm.B.299, 842
Nathaniel 842
Nicholas 842
Obadiah
319,299,301,842

Phebe 301
Rebecca 842
Eobert 840
Robert Ic 840

Roger le 840

Sophronia G..704
Timothy 301
Thomas 840

Brunson—
Betsey B 97

Henry 107
Thomas 97

Brunt—
Elizabeth 531
Nelson 531

Bryan—
Abigail 46
Alexander.. 38, 46

50,78, 81, 85, 298
Alfred 213
Almam. B....446
Amanda 509
Ann B. 27,32,38,46

Betsey 509
Caroline L. . . .228

Content 509
C. W 280
Elihu 509

Elijah 509

Elijah F 509

Elizabeth..4G, 178
Ella S .677

Francis 46
Hannah . . .46, 510
James 825
Joanna 46
John.. 46, 178,510
Joseph 46

Bryan—
Lewis Waldo. .677

Lucy 509

Mary 46

Nancy m. B. . . 558
Oliver. . . .332, 333

Patty 509
Priscilla 213
Rebecca 246
Richard. 32. 46. 479
Ruth 825
Samuel 46

Sarah.41, 43,46,332
Susan 333
Susana 46
Thomas 46
William 11 677

Bryant—
Albert m. B. ..582
Caroline P. 11.582
Ed\vardE 582
Elizal)ethB. B.718
Harriet 543
JohuT. m. B. .719

Leverett 504
720

B. 719
. . ..504

B. .718

Lydia ...

Nancy M
Sally."

Wni. B. m
Bryce—
Georgiana 256

Mary A. B. 256, 248

Mary L 256
Susan 256
Susan M 256
Thos. G... 248, 256

Bryson—
Alex. W.. 168, 219

Angeliue 219
Coriune 219
Flora 219
Maria B.. 168, 219

Mary Bell 219

Sylvia 219
Warren 219
AVillls 219

Buchanan—
Bessy B 476

Mary (H.)m.B. 741

Thomasm. B. .476
Buck—
Ebenezer 97
Enoch 505
Grace \\\. B . . . 50a
Rachel ni.B... 506
Rebecca 107
Thankful B... 97

Trypheua 124
IkJCKINGIFAM—
Alice M. B....381
Andrew D 571
Andrew S 571
Anna 203

I

Buckingham—
Anne 404

I

Chas. Lester. .571

t

Clinton B 381
' David W 572

Daniel 300
Delia m. B.... 447

I

Elizabeth 203

t Edgar 571

George 574
Hannah 404
Harmon 203

!

Heman C 571

j

Hester 404
i Hiram W. m.B. 571

Isaac m. H. . . .368
Jane 574

j

John W. m. B. 381

I

Julia B 368
'

Mary .404
Oliver m. B... 81 7

Ruth 404

Sally B 817
Samuel m. B. .404

Samuel.89, 93, 404
Sarah 93,- 404
Sarah B 404
Sarah F. m. B. 572
Sheldonm. B. .447
Susan B 571
Thomas... 93, 404
William A.... 381

BUCKLAND—
Chestinam. B.827

{

Elvira B 827

I

John 827
i LoellaB 827
;
BuDD—

! Caroline 498
I J. C 498
BUELL—
Ashbel 454

.Exper'ncem.B.323
John 119
Jonathan 424

i

Julia A 119

I

Marana 424

! MaryB 346
Nancy m. B. . .454

Phebe 509
William 509
William H. . . .345

BuKl'INCiTON—
Jacob F. m.B. 753
Susan b!^ 753

BULKUEY—
A. J 255
Caleb 429
John 89
Lucinda B 429
Luther m. B. . .429

'May 255
Philo 429

Bull—
m. B 700

Abigail m.B.. 447
Anna B 452

Benjamin 99
Chas. H. m. B.452
Ester 99

Lydia m. B. . . . 721

Ralph 338
Susan 361

Bri>LARD—
I

Hannah B. ..r.513
John m. B 513

I

BUNN—
Wilhelmina m.
B 725

Bunnell—
Luna B 124
Nehemiali 124
Philomela m.B.352

BUXNILL—
Anna 101

Benjamin m.B. 304

Lydia 101

Lydia B 32.9

MehitableB...304

Temperance B. 342
1 William 101
BURCIIARD—
Lydia B 641

BURDICK—
Maria E.B.... 260
WilliauiH.... 260

BURGE—
Eliza m. B. . . .398

Hannah 377
Martha B 626
Robert m. B...377
RosannaM. B.377

Sally P 183
Samuel m. B. .626

William 398
Burgess—
Anne Candace.569
Catharine B . . . 569

Cynthia B 569
Hannah m. B. . 354
William R. m.
B 569

BUUGIN—
Judith m.B... 649
Burnell—
Elizabeth M. . . 163
Elmer 163

Harriet A 163
Laura B 163
Nehemiah . . . .163

Sarah Jane. . . .163

BURNESS—
Jonathan 620

Bri{NETT—
Joini R
305, 524, 811, 813
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, BURMIA.M—
Ahhv Ann. . . .711

Abbv B 711

E. iii. B 711

Frances B 637
Gorhamni. B. .697

Israel m. B 637

Josephine M. .711

Sallie B 697
Btkxs—
Amasa 702
Ann B 788
Cliarlotte 703
John m. B....788

Nancy m. B. . .545
BruPEE—
AlpheusC.m.B.664
IlanietM. B. .664

Briu?—
Aaron 724
Cele.stia 526
CvnthiaB 526
Elisham. B...526
Elizabeth 278
Georire 279
Hannah 279
Huldah 279
Isaac 526
John 279
:\[arv A 279
Marv B 279
Nelson 279
Sarah 526
Sturffis 278
Wakeman ... .279

Btkkell—
Aurora 202
H 215
Jane E 215
jNlarv 202

Sophia M 202
BUHKITT—
Abel 113, 136
Cornelia 207,

Daniel 207
Effie 207

George. . . .158, 207
Helen L.B.158, 207
John 768
Mable B.. 113, 136
TJebecca 141
Sarah B.. 102, 116

AVilliam..l02, 116
BruKoudii—
Hubbard 242

Bi'i!Ror<ms—
Jolin B 242
Priscilla 242
Seth 242
Ziba 243

Bt:RKOws—
Alniira 338
MilliaW. m.B.686

an B. .32

Kufusni. B. .

Sarah H...
Thomas S. . . .

.463

.463

538-,

.663

BriiT
Abii
Eli/abeUi 481
Pitman m. B. .327

Bl^ RTTSS—
Abraham 555
]\rartha m. B. .555

BrirroN—
Fannv m. B, ..773
Louisa 208

Bt'ravei.7.—
Abi-rail 90
Alice 86, 90
Amy m. B 443
Elizabeth 86
Elizabeth B. 85, 86
Esther 86
John

51,80,90,92,117
Joseph 51

Mary 90
Nathan. 57, 85, 90
Samuel 51
Sarah 43. 51

Sarah (F.).. 43, 51

Temperance. . . 90

Temp'nceB.85. 90
Zachariah

..85, 86, 90, 117
Brsir—
An^eline B. . . .254
Eliza.... 670
F. m. B 444
HattieB 444
J. S 679
3Iarv 720
William 254

Bttshnelt>—
Andrew 504

Campbell 595
Catharine (Van
Yalkenburi>).595

Constant m. B.504
Elizabeth m.B.595
Jemima 323
Jonas 504
Linus 504
Noah 504
Eachel 504
Rhoda B 504

Bttciikk—
Thomas 38

BlTI.ER—
Abigail m.B.. .623 4.
Aurclia A 463..^
Aurelia B. 437^462...^
Benajah m. B. 437 •
Charlotte 462 — AVilliani . .363,

Chauncev 462—Cadweli.—
Chaunceym.B.437-*- Elizabeth m.B.561

Chaunccy J. . .463_4,CAi).Mt's
—

Chanucev S . . . 463 I George 516
Daniel

'

H:]:;

'

Harriet 516

BcTLiiR—
I

Caiioon—
Elizabeth B. . .304 I Charlotte 648
Eniiiv 463"1[^Cai,DWELL—
Emily A .449 < Eva 836

J,erusha 633
j George 836

John 449, 623 tv^ Henrietta K. . .836
Jonathan m. B.304 ^ Howard H 836
Josiah m. B. . .304 f^ Omi 836
Lois B 437 -I-Caliioux—
aiartha B 304 i- Emma m. B. . .829

Mary 462, 463 *Calirges—
Mind well m. B.540

I
Hosita m. B. . .681

Polly B 633 J-Calkins—" " "'

.633 1 Abigail 241

William 463 -^ Elizabeth 241
Zcbulon . .

Bl^TTRK K—
Mary m. B

Butts—
Bushrod 123
PollvB 818
Seneca 123
Urania 123

Byaed—
Amj-^ 361

Byfielu—
Daniel m. B...437
Martha M. B. .437

BTINCiTOX—
Carlos R 816
Hannah 816

Cabal—
Hannah m.B. .577

Cabell—
Alice 363
Annie 363

Betty N 363
Charles Ellet.. 363
Cornelia B

.: 363. 306
Eliza 303,797
Elvira D 363
JaneB 370

Joseph ...363,366
Julia 370
Juliet 363
Lewis 363

:\[argaretB. ...362
Maria V 363
Mary 362, 363

Mary C. B. . . .362

Mayo"..... 362, 366
Niza Ellet 363
Stuart 363, 366

366

Annis 154
Daniel 241

Helen E 154

Hugh 241
Jemima 241
John 154, 241

Mary 154,241
Mis.s

....239,272,273
Priscilla 241

Theophilus....241
Camel—
Phebem. B...523
Camp—
Abel 95

Abigail ni. B. .

....322, 344, 406
Abraham. 458, 505
Andrew M. m.
B .523

Anna Beach. . . 458

Augusta m. B. .

458,835
Caleb J 458
Catharine. 322, 452
Catharine B...523
Charles H 452
Cornelia E 452
David.... 142, 194
Dorcas m.B... 319
Edward 301
Elah 488
Eliza B 452
Elizabeth.. 95, 194
Elizabeth m. B.441
Ellen B 458
Emma A. m.B. 444
Enos 91, 95
Eunice m. B. .505

Gideon 322
Hannah M 194
Harriet E 523

Henry 283,452
Henrj' m.B... 453
Israel 95
James Beach. .458

Jane m. B 523
Jonah 95
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C.VMr—
Joseph... 405, 412

LydiaC. B....

....142,194.452
Martha ^..384, 505
:MarthaB. . .91, 95

]VIarv 197, 458

Mary m.B. 301, 551
Moses 458
Nathan 488
Nathaniel. .... 95
Nicholas 304
Phebe B 488
Ruth 282,488
Samuel. . ..404,

405,412,430,458
Sarah m.B.412,430
William 409

Campbell—
Abigail B . . . . . 557

Angeline 557
Ann 194
Ann m.B 367
Caleb 487
D. m. B ..367
E. B. 670
Elizabeth B...367
Esther 487
Eunice A 670
Fi-ank m. B.. .557

Jennie 557
John m. B. . . .487

Lucv .'487

Phileuem. B..668
Phinehas 487
Rebecca B....487
Rebecca P. . . .487

Susie E 184
Campfield—
Elizabeth 91

Thomas 91

Caxdee—
Caleb.. 53, 141,148
Content. ...... 53
David 148

Marjr E :

....147,148,149
Moses 141

Nancy 141

Nehemiah 53
Samuel. 53, 141, 148
Zaccheus

53,141,147
Canfield—
A 319

Betsey B 447
Carrie 450
Emeline m. B.o96
Enos B ...523
Jane 523

Josejih 521

Joseph m. B. . .499

Julia Costar. . .523

Canfield—
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CnAMI'LlN—
Cliauncov 205
Julia Miiria 205

>Iary Ann 205
ClIAMPNKY—
Betsey m. B. . .655

Chandler—
Abigail D. B..G51
Edward 651

Frank 886
Geo. C. m. B..386
Lavinu.s H. m.
B 651

Sally m. B....707
Sarah C. B. . . .386

Zachary 440
CHAl'El.—
ElleuL. m. B. .570

ClIAPlN—
Amasa AY 4o7
David 287
Lxicv Ann 287
Bebecca 334

Chapman—
Abiah 127
Adeliza B. . . . .255

Abner m. B. ..694

Benjamin 568
Charlotte E. . . 437
Dorcas 384
Ellen Frances. 145
F. M 437

Georgiana W. . 255
Joelm. B 449

LydiaW. m.B.610
Martha E 180
M. L 255
Mvron 255
OrsaE 449

Temperance m.
B 568

Charles—
218

Chase—
Adaliue.. . 648
Arminda J. . . .210

Benjamin 531

Chti'rles 648
Charlotte 648
Chas. P. m. B.461
Cornelia B...;641

Emily 648

Ejiapiiras B.m.
B 648

Eunice m. B. . .473
H. m. B 653

Henry 648

Josephine L. . .641

Laura II. m.B.661
Louisa B 648
Lucinda 531

Luther A. m.B. 641 I

Martha 648 1

'

C;itASE—

I

Mary 648
! Priscilla B....641

Buth D. B 461

Sarali 395
Sarah B 653

Chatfield—
Abigail 308
Ann 172
Anson 141

Devine...223, 579
Elea/.er 308
Eunice 223

George 92
Grace B.. 175, 225
Grace I), m. B.579
Hannah 172
Henry 172

Isabci 92
Jane 520
John. 172. 176. 225

Lewis.388,131, 172
iVIarietta S. . . .141

Martha 172
Martha m B.. .388
Mercy B 308
M. (Wooster)..579
Patty B 388

Philip m.B... 308
Polly 131, 172
Sarah 308

Stephen 308
Thomas 281

CnATTERTOX—
Hannah m. B. .506

Mar}' 106
Chauxcey—
Elihu 488

Cheesebouoix; h—
Eli.sha 239
Jacob m. B. . . . 702
Sabrina B 702

Sophronia 702
CHEEyEK—
H 319
Cheney—
Charles 401
J. W. m. B. ...401

Lavinia B 401
Cherry—
Alcinoe B 647
Mary m. B 813
John m. B... .647

ClIESEHRO—
Anna B

....243,246, 255

Benjamin 246

Bridget... 243, 246
Dudley 246

E(hv"d.243,246,255
Harriet A. . . .246

Hiram 246
j

John ...246 1

! Chesehro—
Bel)ecca..246, 255
Thomas- 246

Chkslkv—
Catharine m.B.826

Sopiiia m. B. .825
Chessman—
Daniel 283

Cheyne—
Francis 84

Chidsey—
Asenath 414
Bathsheba B. .414

Homer m. B. . .354

Joseph 414
Lois 414
Mary 414
Xatlian 414
Samuel 414
Sarah 414

Child—
m 823

Marcus... 824, 826
Childs—
Augusta 462

Augustine 462
Aurelia 462
Charlotte . . . .462
Cyrus 462
Elizabeth L...462
Emily Adelia.. 462
Juliam. B 400
Xancy A 462
Sarali M. m.B. 681

Chipman—
JaneE 189
Julia B 552
Ro^yeua B.140. 189
Samuel D.m.B.552
Sherman W... 189
Susan M 189
Timothy I 189
William.. 140, 189

CnissoM—
Mary B 348

Chittenden—
Abel m. B

432,452
Abraham 451
Al)raham B. . .452

Adaline L 531
Alanson. .530, 531
Alansou B. . . .530

Albert Wm.. ..531

Anna.432, 453, 452
Arland H 531

Armenia 530

Betsey m. B.. .451
{

Caroline L. . . .531

Catharine 530
Celestia II 530
ClaraAlida....530
Curtis B 530 I

I

Chittenden—
Daniei 530
David 422
Diana (Ward).. 451
Edward 531
Edwin Judson. 530

i Eliza Ann 530
Elizabeth. 452, 531
Emeline 531

Emma 531
Florence May. 477
Hamilton V.b. 531
Harriet. . .530, 531

Henry A 453

Henry B 453

Herve}' 528
Howard B. . . .477

Ida May 531
Jairus 529
James Henry . . 530
Julia m. B.\..502
Leverett 531

Leverett m. B.
502,530

Lillie Virginia. 531
Lizzie L. B. ...

468, 477
Loretta C 531

Louisa 528
Lucinda 531

Lucy 422, 477
Lutiieria E. . . . 530
Mary 530.531
Matthias Hall . 531

Olive Norton. .463

Polly m. B. 502, 529
Rebecca M. . . .531

Ruth B... 502, 530
Sarah

454,528,530,531
Shepard T. . . .531

Sherwood A. . .531

Simeon B 453

Sophronia A. .531

Submit (S) 453
Thomas m.B..

468. 477
William E 531

CUITTEKLINC;
Hannah B 548

ClIOATE—
Enmia 231
Flora 231
Frank 231

George m. B. .695

John C... 183, 231

Mary B 695

01iveJ.B.183, 231
Susie 231

Christopher—
Elizabeth B...490

CilURHUCK
Harriet Anna. . 437
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Church-—
T5etsey 543
Cliarles o43
Elmiram. B. . .391

Hannah 493
Henry 90
Josiaii 493

Lucy S. m. B. .372
Maria 525
Martlia m. B...835
Sheldon 90

Churchill—
Charles... 108, 121
Cornelia M. . . . 121

Elizabeth P...121
Isabella m.B.. 683
Lois m. B 526
LoisB. . ..103, 121

Chi'Te—
Betsey Jane. . .287

Mary'A. m. B . 556
CiLLEY—
Angeline B. . . .661

Clark or Clarke—
Abel 190

Abigail 524

Abigail?. B... 579
Aletla B.. 140, 190
Araarillis B. ..844

Amos.102, 153, 154
Anah B 154
Andrew .. 130, 171
Ann B 746
AnnaM. m. B.589
Anne 112, 531
Anne B 65
Annis 104, 122

Apphia 123
Arabella 245
Aurilla M 123

Benjamin 323
Betsey. .......245
BeulahB 546

Brayton Jos. . . 153
Caroline 153
Charles 535
Charlotte m. B.383
Clara B 881
Cornelia L.B.. 365
Dayid 499
D. S 521
Edmund 113
Edmund B. . . .122
Eli 447
EliB 153
Eliza C. m. B..765
EHzabeth B...793
Elizabeth D . . . 765
Ella 881
Ellany B 119
Ellen"; 153
Elvira. ...119, 158
Emeline 531

Clark orClarke—
Emeline A. B..697
Enoch m. B...355
Erasmus D. . . .153

Esther 58
Flora Elsie.. ..153

George 85, 87

George Anson . 153

Georgiana 381

Grace Ann. . . .509

Hannah
....148,186,531

Harriet... 153, 171

Harriet B 367
Helen 546
Henrietta 130

Homerl(»3, 119,153
Huberts, 190
HuldahB 441

Imogene 365
Isaac

119, 153, 245, 467
Jacob 765
James .... 589, 653
James m. B. . .697

Jane 153,543
Jane m. B 753
Jason 509
Jerusha 99
John

.65, 345, 546, 753
John m.B. 365, 441

Joseph ...187,515
Jude 133
Julia Ann B... 778
Julia Maria . . .773

Justina 31 190
Lazarus 180
Leonard 171
Lois 190
Lorenzo 171

LouLsa A. m.B. 766
Lucinda m. B.651
Lucy 315

LydiaB 372
Mabel 151

Martha 99
Martha Ann . .153

Mary [

153, 221, 343, 364

381,531,542,746 ,

Mary A. B. . . .381 I

MarV A. ui. B.810 '

Mehi table B. . .355 I

Milton.... 104, 132
Miranda m. B.467

,

Myra B 381

Nathan. ..151, 585
j

Nathaniel 481
I

Nehemi'h m. B 579 i

Oliyer 180

Orange B 133
Parnell m. B. .515

Clark or Clarke—
Patty 180, 154
Paulina 153
Phebe 499
Polly 151

Portia B 365
Rachel 531

Ralsey 132

Rebecca. .510, 697
Reuben S..-...215
Robert L 365
Rob't W. m. B.881
Ruth Au<j:usta.l87

Sally. . .^888, 531

Sally m. B 653

Sally B 245

Saniuel....94, 543

Sarah.140, 535, 753
Sarah B 343
Simeon 345
Smith.... 140, 190

Sophia B 797

Stanley J 773

Stephen 381
Su.sau 171, 773
Susan m. B 587
Susan B 171
Thaddeusm.B.344
Thomas 87
Vienna 153
W. m. B 367
William

130,364, 365, 531
William m. B.773
Zachari'hm. B.546

Clapp—
Jonathan 481
Mind\vell 481
Samuel 481
Submit 481

Claussen—
Haryey 883
Oliye 833
Rebecca B 838

Claytox—
Abbie Ann. . . .752

Amy Ann 752
AnuaB 833
Ella M 833
Emza 753
Johnm. B 833

Joseph B 752
Louisa B 882
Lydia B 753
Martin m. B.. .753

Mary 753

Nancy 636
Sarah Ellen... 753

Cleavelaxd—
Agnes A 835
Alice D 825
Alma L 835
Charles 825

Cleveland—
Chester 825
Elsie D 825
Fannie B 838

George A 835
Josiah D 838
Leyi m. B 833
Lucy 888
Ruth 825
Samuel 825
Samuel m. B. .833

Sarah B.. 838, 835
Vester 835
Vesta 833
Wm. m.B. 838, 835

Zilphina B. . . .828
Clemson—
Sophia 741

Clements—
Jacob m. B. . ..806

JaneB 806
Sarah 806
Thomas J 806

Cleveland—
James 463

Sally 463
Clifford—
Benjamin m.B. 636

Mary B 636
Clinton—
Aston 480

Clisbee—
Elizabeth 86
James 86

Mary 86
Clizbie—
Hannah 306
James 306
JaneB 306
Jonathan 806

Joseph 806

Mary 306
Rachel 306
Rhoda 306
Samuel m B. . .306

Cloud—
Abigail m. B. .751

Abner 751

Amy (Pyle) ... 751
Anna M. m. B . 757

Joseph 751

Joseph m. B. . .787

Mary B 737
Clough—
Caspar 719
Barclay D.T.. 719
Esther'. 719
Helen 719
Horace m. B, .

709, 719

Lucy 719
Luther 719

Mary m. B. . . .659
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CLOtTGH—
Maryotte 710
Parl'lu'iia B. . .

709, 719
COBH—

511

ConstaiU'C 207
Fannic! 158
Ilenrv m. B.. .8:^8

Maria B 838
COBIRN—
Emily B. B....121

COCIIKAN—
PVancis 346

COCIIRAXE—
xVlexander 292
Anna 292
Caroline m. B.681
Eleanor 292
Eva 292
William F. . . .392

COCKRELL—
Emma L.m.B. 734

CODDINGTON—
Mary m. B 593
COE—
Abijah m. B. . .

435, 458
Adelaide E.. ..459
Alfred 459
AlVina E.m.B. 584
Asaliel 459

Benjamin 320
Chailes W. . . .459

Chloe . . . .458, 459
Cornelia 459
Eber 459
Edward B . . .459
Edwin M 459
Eliza 459
Ellen C 459
Eunice m. B. .

320,528
Flora 459

Harvey 459
Irwin B 459
Israel 459
Jeruslia 116
Lauren W 459
Louisa M 459

Luc}' m. B. . . .597

Lyman 459
Martha F .'459

Maria 459
Marion N 459

Mary A. m.B..452
MaryL. m. B. .598

Nancy 459
Norman 459
Orrel 459
Oswell Root. ..528
Bachelm. B...534
Robert 458

CoE—
Roxana B 719
Busscll .\ 459
Sarah 459
Sil)bcl 1$. .435, 458
Sil.vl 459
William 459

foKI'-IOKN—
Anniem. B-...707
Emma 698
John 698, 707
Lake m. B 698
Sallio B 698
Sally 698
Susanna m. B.707
Susannah. 698, 707

Zilpah B 698
COGWELI.—
Sarah m. B. . ..769

COGGESUALI.—
Freegift 92

COGGSWETJ.—
Jacob 279
Mercv 163
Seth.". 279

Cogswell—
Eliza A. B....572
Geo. W. m. B.572
James 621

Rebecca B. . . .621

COLBOXRNE—
Cicelvm. B ..727
Thomas 727

COLBURN—
Charlotte B. . . .

135, 180

Elbridge m. B.467

George ...135,180
Grace E. B....467

COLBURNE—
Hannah ni. B. .745

Marv 745
William 745

Cole—
AlonzoB 196
EmelineC. B..

..144.196
Esther E.m.B. 682

LydiaB 833

LydiaL 196

Mary 195
]\Iarv A. T. m.

B". 776
Nelson R.144, 196
Obed m. B 833

Coi>K.M.VX—
Abby Handy.. 813

Benjamin 813
Irsu'lam. B....714

Mary E.m.B.. 813
COLEY—
Beniamin 482
Sarah m. B. ...482

COLEAX—
Eliza 165
llesfer S 165
William 165

CoL(ii{()Vi<:—
Amanda 258

Collar—
Jennie m. B. . .614

Collier—
E. L. m.B.807, 808

Lucy F 808

MaryJ. B.807, 808
Samuel M 808

ColJJNS—
Ambrose in.B.

424, 436
Ann \n. B 507
Anne 436

Asubah(Gibbs).436
Augustus 436

Bet^seym. B...703
Daniel 422
Calvin 436
Clara Maria... 437

Cyprian 436
Eime, 436
Elizabeth. 436, 507
Freelove m. B.

422.437

George Lewis. 436
John Hyde. . . .436

Joseph \n. B. . . 548
Lament 313
Laura 436
Lois Cornwall .422

Mary 436

Mary B 774

Mary m. B. . . .591

Mercy B. .424, 436
Nerina 436
Samuel B 436
Sarah m.B. 591, 635

Timothy 507
COLROCORASSES—
George P. M.B. 595

Mary D. B 595
COLSOM—
Laura 450

COLTON—
Anna 831
Cornelia B. m.
B 471

Elijah 273
Jabez 273

Mary B 273

Mary R. B. . . .831

Owen ra. B. ..831
Rebecca m. B. .623

Simeon 273

Stephen 273
Walter 471

Co !,WELL—
p:iiza m. V, 463

COLYNHORNE—
John 15
I'arnell 15

Com AN—
Martha 265
Comer—
Janem. B 805

Co.MINS—
(Jershom 580
LucvA. m.B.. 614

Polly m. B....580
C'OMSTOCK—
Alice 209
Ann 90
Anna 845
Carrie H 209

Christopher .. .407
Daniel.. 85, 90, 91

David 97, 107
Elizabeth A. B.570
Elizabeth B... 96
Hiram m.B... 570
H. W.....161, 209
Jeremiah 107
John. 90
Judith 107
Liua E 209
Marah 90

Mary B
. . 85, 90, 97, 107

Samuel 96
Sarah ....161,209
Thomas 107

CONARD—
Rebeccas. B..742
Thomas P.m.B.742

CONCKLING—
Belle F.m. B. .383

CONDIT—
Abby B 496
Ann 367
Edward 367

Elijah 367
Eunice B 496
Hannah 340
Harriet 367
Isaac m. B. . . .496
Isalella 367
James m. B. . ..496

Jonas 340
Jonathan m. B.496
Marv B. .367, 839
Phebe B 496
S. D. m.B 839
T. m. B 367

Cone—
Joseph m.B.. .496

Polly B 496
CONKEY—
Lorain 702

CONCIAR—
._299

AltaL.nV.'ti."".".'464
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CONGAE—
Hannah J 318
John 317
Jonathan.. . .'..317

Lorentiu.s B . . . 464

Mary m.B.31 7,306
Samuel

105,306, 318, 485
CoNCtDON—
Fanny B 653
John m. B. . . .653

Kate C 653
Sarah 653

Connelly—
Emily M. B...191

Connor—
Ach.^ah B 5«4
Anne W. m. B.680
Samuel m. B. .584

CONVEKSE—
Abigail B 618
Jonathan 837
Lizzie m. B. . .827

Polly B 417
(yOOK

497

Abby m. B. ...592

Abraham m.B.523
A. J. m. B....399
Alice B 588
Alice E 556
Amasa 424
Anna B... 664, 710
Atwater 448

Augusta 333
Bates 717
Bessie 717
Celestia 526
Charles 717
Content 838
Edward 556
Electa 163
Elizabeth m. B.

518,519
Elizabeth B...523
Eineline 374

Epaphras 523
Frank M 556
11. A 333
Hannah B 549
J I attic E 549
ITcnrv 717
HobeVt 374
James m. B...664
Jane m. B. . . .624
J. J. m. B 717
Jonathan 827

Joseph 717
Kate 717
liois m. B 547
Louis m. B. .. .717

Lucy. 124, 163, 717
Maria 717

Cook—
Marthena B...717

Mary 549
Marv m. B.448, 507

Mary B... 399, 788
Moses 519

Nancy B.. 349, 374
Nathan 507
Nathan'lT.m.B355
PameliaJ.ra. B.448

[

Rachel m. B... 424
Rebecca m. B. .434

' Richard m.B.. 588

Sally 120
I Solomon 838

Sophia A. m.B. 714
Susannah B. . . 355

i

William
120,124,163,624

' William m.B.. 788
Willie A 556

I
Zada B 717

j

COOKINS—
Laura 281

COOLKY—
Jehiel 503
JuliaT. m. B..473

Nancy m. B. . .564

Rachel 503

!
Sarah m. B. . . . 533

'

COOLIDGE—
Benjamin 640

i Clarissa B 640

Tho.s. B. m. B.640
Coombs—
Thankful 619

Coon—
, Polly 166

i
Cooper—

i Aaron 742
Alfred B 530

; Cutler 629
E. Mason m. B.451
Francis m. B. .629

Gracie Evelyn. 530
I Hannah ...^.742
' Jonas 629

i
Mary 451,629
Marv B 556
Milllcent B....629
Nathaniel 309
Phila.... 629
Porter 629
Priscilla 742

Sarah E.m. B. 292
William 530
William m. B.556

Cope—
Caroline B....742

I Charity m. B. .740

I Charity (J .).... 740
Deborah (P.).. 740

I Gilbert.... 747, 761

Cope—
Hannah 742
John 740, 742

Joseph 742

i
Lucy 742

I Oliver 740
Rachel W 742
Samuel 740

Copp—
Emma 561

Mercy 277
CORRIN—
Edward 703
Elizabeth 703

George 703

Joseph m. B. .

695, 703

Mary B 703
Corning—
Mary Helen. . . 361
WiliiamH....361

COP.NWALL—
Adolphus 579

George m. B. .579

Henr\' 579
Kate 579
Laura B 579
Rachel m. B;..567
Corse—
Elizabeth. 480, 481
James 480
CORWIN—
Emma W. B. .591

Harriet B 338

Joseph 591
Robert 591
Theodore 591
Wm. Horton
m. B 338

Cory—
Jemima B 499

COTTEN—
Alma B 586
Jaredm. 15 583
COTTEK—
John 494

Sabra(S.)m.B.494
CorcH—
Bishop 699
Cvnthia 699
Deborah 699
Elizabeth 843
Horace 699
Ithamarm. B. .699

John 843
Linda 699
Ludine 699
Sarah B 699
Siloam 699

COVELL—
Edward 670
MvniB. ..644, 670
Kobtm. B.644,670

Coventry—
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ClUVNE—
Cyrus 38G
Daniel 818
David 523
Delia 6{)r.

Durvca 818
Elias 306
Elic/.ur 318
Eliza 166

Eli/am. B....3.-)9

Elizabeth. 31 9, 523
Elizabetii lu.B.

333, 386
Esther 306
Esther 111. B...318
Eunice B 533
Fordham 517

(jrypsuni 319
H. 318
Hannah B 439
Harriet... 439, 533
Harrison 318

Henrv....319, 439
Hettie E. B....367

Hetty 319

Hiram 695
Horace B 439
Isaac 532
Jane 533
Joanna 306
John K 319

Joseph 318

Jo.sephin. B...330
J. Smith m. B.367
Keziah B 306
Lamson 695

Laura 439
Lewis Dodd...533
Lvdia....319,533
.M 319

Marcus. . .517, 533

Margaret C'. . ..367

Maria.... 319. 533

Martha m. B. .533

Matthias m. B.519

Mary
3l".S,:]43, 367, 439

Mary B
..'..30.5,319,386

Mehitable 319

Nathan m. B. .695

Nathaniel. 318, 319

Neheniiah ....319

Noah m. B
....305,318, 319

Oliver m. B. ..517

Philip 695

Rachel B.. 51 7, 695

Rebecca 105

Rhodani. B. ..549

Ruth 695
Samuel

....306,318, 386

t;i!.\NK—
Sarah

319, 367. 517
Sarali m. B. . ..555

Simeon m. B. .533

Steele 319

"Stephen m.B. .439

Su.-<an B. .517, 519
Susannah 439
Timothv 306
Wheeler 517
Zena 318
Zenas 319
Zerniah m. B. .653

Zophar 517
Ck.vnson—

See 493
jMartin 180

Mary B 180
Cr.vus—
Fernando 523
Jane. 533

Ct?AVE—
Elizabeth B...416

Craven—
m.B 803

Crawford—
Ellen V 351
Eunice T.B... 351

Lvdia B 649
Raswall 351

W 351
William m.B.. 649

Crave—
Phebe B 696
Thomasm. B. .696

Crews—
Maria m. B. ...731

Crittenden—
Beriali 153

Cristy—
Freelovem. B.731

3Iary m. B....803
Crocker—
Bctsev m. B. . .641

Delia'A 360
Mary F.B. 353, 364
William B.. ..364
Wm. R... 353, 364

Crockett—
Sarah B 579

Crofton—
Geor!;e 331
Mary"Ann 331

Crook—
See 631

Crosbv—
Dorothy 689
Elizabeth B.. ..693

Hannah 54(i

Lyell 546
Sarah m.B.... 489
Simon 689

C roseV EI!—
fp 263
Vernia'E."B.;!363

Cross—
AlmiraB 653

(Tcorge W 653
Isham m. B. . .653

Crossmax—
.Marv m. B. ...397
MarvB 588
Peter 397
William A. m.
B 588

Crouch—
Adeline m. B. .466

Helen 719
Crouse—
Gertie 319
Rosalia 219

Cjtow—
Andrew 265
Venila B. B...265
Crowe—
Ellen 394
Emeline 394
Crowell—
Alma E. m.B.. 584
Ella 195
Martha 179

Sally m. B. . . .553

Samuel 553

Sophronia 179
William 179
Crumb— ,

Susau 183
CRUirr--— 283
Culver—
Annm. B 767
DorothvB....377
Elizabeth m.B.463
John m.B. 437, 463
Lucius 463
M. Eugene.... 136
Moses 136
Susannah B. . .

437,463
CUMMINCiS—
Thomas.. 736, 738
Cunningham—
Alexander m.
B 434

Betsey B 693
Hannah m.B.. 756
Louisa B 434

CURLE—
Ruth m. B 753

Currier—
Andrew ......381
Anna B 381
Currence m. B.388
Mary A. m. 1J..681

Nancy B 381

Curry— '

Ruth Emeline. 81 4
W. C 814

Curtis—
Persis m. B...710

CURTISS—
Abigail B 630
Ann m. B 453
Anna 305
Carrie; 356
Clarissa F.B.. 381

Clinton James. 458
Elizabeth m.B. 670
Ellen m. B. . . .381

Eunice 846
Fannie... 356. 830
Herman E . . . . 458
Jared. . 443

Joseph m. li . . 630
Lavinia 313
Lucv B 356
Maria 315

Mary 458, 830
Melvillem.B. .381

Munsonm. B. .356

Naomi 305
Robert M 381
R. T 315
Silvia 379

Stephen 305

CusiiiNf;—
Elizabeth A.B.780
Hannah m. B..634
John 634
Thomas m. B.780

CUSHEN—
Martha M 815

Cusiiman—
Earl Baldwin.. 395
Gustavus A. . .191

Heniy Irving. .395

MarcusGilman 395
Robert 395
Ruth 395
Sarah A.B.141. 191

Cutler—
Ebenezer 639
Luther m. B. .533

Millicentm. B.639

Nancy B 533
Cutter—
Annie W. B...673
Helen B 673

Cutting—
Elizabeth B...

833,823
Horace

....822,823, 826

Henry W. K.
m. B 673

Cutts—
Abbio 350
EllaH 338

57
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Ct'yAr—
Eleanor m.B.. 289

Cypher—
MaiyB 141

Thomas 141

Daily—
Mary 371

Daley—
Eleanor 111. B.. 198

Harvey W.... 198
DaLIBA—
James m. B. . .295

Kate Lyon B. .295

Dall—
E. M 187

Dalon—
Mary 97

Damon—
Benjamin. . . .826
Harriet Melin-

(laB....564, 602

Mary Mills.... 602
Bamuel 602
Samuel ^I. m.
B 564, 602

Dana—
Harriet m. B. .685

Joseph 685
Danfortii—
Elizabeth m.B.

• 705

Mary m.B.... 658
Daniel—

See 363

Margartt B. . ..

341,362
William.. 841, 363

Daniels—
Betsey J. B. . .

..171,220
Milton H 220
William.. 171, 220

Dare—
Elizabeth B...773
William m. B.773

Dargon—
Isaac 759
Novaline Moiil-

ton m. J} 759
Sarah (James). 759

Darley—
Ceeelia B 832
Thomas m. B.832

Darijng—
Anna Elvira. .528
Jane .223

John Luther. .528
Luther 528
Sarah Ann 528

Daruow—
Caroline D. B.457
Charles m. B..457

Dart—
Frances J 267
Isaac 355

Dates—
Alena Jane. . . .199

Bertha S 199

Henry B 199

Henry M. 144. 199
Sarah E.B. 144, 199
WinnifredM..199

Daton—
Jerusha m. B. .418

Daugiierty"—
Elizabeth B. . . .746

Davenport—
AnnaW 456
Clarrissam. B.470
Cornelia 20r

I
David m. B... 582

I
Frank 583

I

John 85,407
Levi 207

j

Martha Ann B. 583
Samuel 277

Davidson—
Betsey 332
Catharine 332
Chas. m.B.332, 441
Delia...-. 332
Elener B 365
Eliza T 200
Heurv 441

HerbfTt 441
Jonah Treat. . . 332
Lewis m. B. . .365
LoisB 332
Lucretia B 346
Luke 332, 333
Maria 332
Maria L. m. B . 441

Mary 333
Miles m. B 356
Peter m.B.... 346
Samuel. ..332, 356
Susan 332
Susanna 333
Treat 332
Violetta B. . . .356

Davis—
Alice Almira. .815

Almira 815
Almira B 249
Alvin 448
Bernard M.. . .385

Betsey 244
Bettvm. B....700
Burr Steele... 81 5

Caroline.. 256, 385
Charles... 244, 666
Charlotte m.B. 788
Clara A. B. . . .826

Clarissa B 448
Clark 90

Davis—
Dudley m. B..826
Edward James.385
Elizabeth m.B. 706

George Smith. 81 5
Hannah 103
Harriet A.m. B.662

Henry.... 385, 814
JaneC ..146
Jason m.B.... 748
Jessie Annie. .385
John.. 90, 243, 249

Joseph B. m.B. 666
Jotham 146
Julia M 90
Leonard A 385

Lily Josephine.385
Mariha M 815

Mary B... 666, 748

Mary E 90
Marcus 385
M. L 724
Morton 146
Phebe B 244

Polly m.B 444
Reuben 475
Ruhama m.B. 706
Sarah ....385,448
Sarah m.B 825
Sarah B 243

Virginia.. 385, 475
Wm. S. m. B..448

Davison—
John m. B 524

MaryB 524

Mary Emily... 523
Dawes—
Susannah m.B. 690

Dawley—
Eglantine m.B. 721

Dawson—
Elizabeth B.
John
John m. B. . .

Maria m.B. .

Day—
Aaron m. B.
AbiiJ;ail B 555
B. F. 215
Catharine B. . .519
Ezekielm. B..758
Hannah m.B. .523
Harriet m. B. .439

Joseph 555
Lucinda B 758

Mary 205, 603
Pattonm. B. ..519
Thaddeus 555

Dayton—
Aaron II 451

Betsey 2! 5

Hannah B 506
Kate I. m. B. .451

.000

788
.732

.788

.732

A

I

Dean—
Bennett 119

Margaret m. B.523

Matty 119
Dearborn—
Julia A.m. B. .663
De Bois—
Agnes M 588

Decker—
Isabella m. B. .783
Martha Cm. B.568

Dedwoods—
John 841
De Forest—
Abigail 498
AnnM. m. B. .286
Charlotte 152

Henry Levison 152
Huldah 459
Lockwood. . . .286
Simeon 152

Sterling 152
Delancey—

493
DelAND—
Marym. B 657
Delano—
Columbus 703
Olive m. B 703
De Martin—
Catharine 332
James 332

DEMINf4—
Geraldiue S...194
HattieL 836
John 846
Jonathan..142, 194
Laura 836
Lucius P 316

Sophia B. 142, 194
DenHAM—
Aaron 498
Betsey 701
Charlotte 498
David 498
Elizabeth 498
Esther 498
Jacob 498

Josephus 701

Mary 498
Matthias m. B.498
Phebe B 498

Sally 498
Samuel 498
Smith 498

DenMAN—
Marym. B.... 731

Dennis—
Betty 413
Laura 1 98

Dennison—
Ann 845

Bridget. .-.-.-... 845
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Drnnison—
Daiiifl 845

Dudley 284
Kdwanl in. B..345
Eli/.al)('th B...34r)

G('()r<;('344,345,845
Hannah 273
Jolin 244, 845
Lucy 845
Lvd'ia L. B. ...284

Margaret 845

Mary Ann 345
Polc-v 284
Phcbe 845
Sarah 244

Sophia 838
DKKOR.VtAXDIE—
James 791

Mary 791
Denslow—
Joseph C. m.B.474
Narcissa I. B. .474

WinfieldScott.474
Depui or De Pui—

See..291&670
Depuy—
Elijah m. B...644
Eunice B 644

Deremer—
Isaac m. B. . . .362

Matilda W.B.. 362
Desbrow—

See 836
Devean—
Carolinem B . . 838

Deyine—
Grace E.B.... 226
Devoe—
Cornelia m. B . 288
David 390
Eliza A. m.B.. 390
Joanna 390
Dewey—

See 449

HarryW 187
Prudence A. m.
B 651

Rosette 187
Dewitt—
Al)raharaY.H.578
B. C. m. B. ...IIS

Benjamin 713
Elizabeth A. m.
B 782

Elizabeth A. B. 71 3

J. H 511

Lillian 713
Martha P. m.B. 578
De Wolf—
Nancy A. m.B. 586

Sally m. B. . . .508
Dibble—

See 527

Dick—
•See..819&821

DlCKERjrAN—
Rebecca m. B.359

DiCKKHSON—
314

Caroline 498
David B. m.B. 498
Hettv 498
Israel 498

Mary 49S
Nathaniel 305
Philemon 498
Sarah 498

Dickinson—
Abigail m. B. .540

Amos 515
Anna B 755
Emma 258
Frances H 124

Henry m. B. . . 755

Lucy'm. B 666
Martha 515

Mary m. B 444
Phebem. B....756
Sarah J. B. ...124
Willie E 124

Dickson—
William 451

Dill—
Fannie M. m.B. 554

DiMOCK—
David 647
Elizabeth 647

DiMONU—
Sarah m.B 621

DiNSMORE—
Jane S 701

DiTSON—
Oliver 390

DiVOL—
Maria S 582

Dixon—
Ettie 238

Doan—
AnnO. B 282
John 282

Mercy P. m.B. 289
Nathaniel 289

Dobbins—
Catharine m. B. 360
Emeline 214
Emeline m. B.360
HannahM. B. .360

Marv Louisa . . 360
Samuel m.B. .360

DOBSON—
Eliza J 250

DoD or DoDD—
Abigail 339
Abner 339
Albert B 339
Alvin IIarvey.321

l)()i>or DoDU—
Amos 548
Bethuel

....331,495,522
Calvin ra. B...336

Cephas 340
Charles S 339
Daniel.... 339, 495
David 358
Elizabeth. 339, 523
Eunice.... 339. 495
Hannah ..339,340
Isaac 321, 517
Jane 522
Jared 522
Joanna m. B. . .

331,517
Joseph m. B. . .495
Julia Ann 533
Lebbeus m. B.

317,339
Lewis m. B 533
Louisa . . .495, 517

Lydia
...495, 517, 533

Lvdiam. B....358

Lucy. 331
Martha 495

Mary 317

336, 339, 340, 495
Matthias

...321,495,523
Nancy 339
Nathaniel m.B.331
PhebeB..317, 339
Rachel... 339, 533
Reuben 358
Robert C 331

Sarah.340, 495, 533
Sarah m. B. . . .

....331,358,548
Simsm. B 517

Stephen . . 339, 340
Susannah 500
Susannah B. m.
B 500

S.Walter m.B. 589

Thaddcus.317, 339
William
331, 339, 495, 522

Zophar B 495
Dodge—
AddieM 711
Fannie Estv. . .659

GideouF.m.B.659
Harriet N. B..716
John C 711

Nancy m. B. ..611
Ozzie 659
Sarali B 659
William B. m.
B 716

William B.D.. 659

DoNACillH—
See. ,341 & 366

Done—
Anna 1'. 694
John (Sir) 841

Orra 694
Doniphan—
Alexander W.. 733

Doolittle—
Bertha Adella.234
Carrie E 334
Charles 467
David.... 193, 334

Elbridge 467
Elloise 334
Frank 467
Grace 467
James B. m. B.467
Jesse 359

Legrand m. B.700
Marv 359
Sarah B

192,334, 467, 700
S. L 335
Willie Egbert.. 334

DOOLEY—
Jennie B 373

DoRE.MUS—
Julia 516
Peter 516

DORENHAM—
Sarah Isabel... 531
Thomas 531
DORMAN—
Amos 180
Amos m. B. . ..336

Hannah.. 180, 336

Lydia 198

Thirza....l80, 336
Dormer—

See 14-17
DORMON—
Amos 114
Sarah 114

Doi{R—
Susan m. B. . ..643

DORUANCE—
Ada 259
Amanda Juliet

B.. 349, 359, 361
Clara E 361
Frank 359

George T 359
Wm. Henry.. .359

JidietB 259

Lucy m. B 593

Mary 259
Silas Fish 259
William II....

....249,259,261
DorMAN—
Anna P. m. B. .

578
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Doty—
Aarou 554
Sabiiua m. 13 . . 554

DOUD—
Carrie 238

Mary B... 326, 238

Wallace;. .226, 238
Douglass—
Sarah 264

DoWD—
Clarindam. B.588
David m. B...345
Elizal)etli 424
John 424

DOWNES—
Abigail Ann B. 357

Amy B 357
Martha Anu. . . 357
Samuel W. m.
B 357

Downing—
Ann Elizabeth.258

Mary 741

Richard 741
Sarah m.B.... 739
Thomas.. 739, 740
Tomazia 739
AVilliam 258

Downs—
Ann 816
Anna 242
Enoch 135
Eunice B 521
John m. B 521

Joseph.... 134, 135

Lucy
....134,135,351

Mollv 135
Khoda 134

Dowsk—
Cha.s.D. m.B. 6.56

Chas. Francis . 656

Henry Dana. . . 656
Mary Anne B. . 656
William B....656
Drake—
Amanda 124
Antoinette ... .318

Caroline B.... 836
Jennie 217
Newton m. B. .836

PhebeA. m. B.611
S.G 617

Draper—
492

Abigail m. B. .512

Ann m. B 455
Emeline 512
James. 512
Drew—
Betsey m. B. .

822,823
Eunice B 277

Drew—
John 277

Joseph m. B. . .822

Orissam. B...823
Patience 822

Driver—
Berim. B 818
Emeline B 818
Drum—
Esther B 804
Jacob m. B 804
John 804
William B. . . .804

Dudley—
Abigail 422
Ambroise 422
Asam. B 324
Asenath 414

Augustus 422
Collins 422
Elizabeth 422

Henry C 422
Jas. Ambrose.. 422
Jared 422
Lois B 324

LucyM. B....419

Lucy Ann . . . .422

Luther 414

Mary 414, 422
Medad 422
Rachel (Stone). 453
Russell 422
Ruth (Strong).. 419
Samuel Wm... 422
Sarah 453
Selah 414. 453
Susannah Dav-

enport m. B.656
William.. 41 9, 422

DUDSBURY—
Thomas 38

Duncan—
:Margaret 282
Dunham—
AbelS 463
Azariah 486

Emily 463
John 522

Mary 496
Rachel 522

DUNKLER—
Xathaniel 689

DUNLAP—
Mary B 391
Dunn—
Charles m. B..647
Frances B 647
James 668

Mary 89
DunnELL—

See.. 644 & 716
Dunning—
Abiah*. 413

DUNTON—
Almira B 712

George 712

Mary. 712
Nella 712
William S. m.
B 712

DUNELL—
Adeline Susan. 642

j NelsonEugeue.642
DUPREE—

See 362
DURAND—
Abigail (Moss). 89
Avis m.B. 509, 541
Effie 557
Lucv J3. -.358, 383
MarVB 508
Marv E. B. . . .557

Samuel m. B. .557

Sarah 90
Urania 510
William in. B.508

DURFEE—
Harriet 261

Mahala 261
Dl'RKEE—
Robert 645

DUTTON—
Alma 186
Altha 651

Anna 631
Ann Jane 361
Charles 361
Edward m.B.. 651

Henry 186
Polly B.......651
Thomas 186

DWIGHT— .

420
Dyer—

See 636
Dyke—
Mary 631

Fades—
Mary A.m. B..810

Ea(;l'es—
Abbym. B....839

East—
MarvB 41
William.... 41, 78

Easton—
See. .132 a: 175

Eaton—
Abigail B 787
Amanda m. B.721

George m. B. . . 787
Martha m. B..681

Mercy m.B... 500
Ecclestone—
Amanda 263

TemperauceM.260

1 Eddy—
AdeliaS 253
Andrew B. . . .2-53

Elijah 253

Lucy H.B.... 2.53

MaryE 253
Edgarton—
Abel m. B 632
Asa B 632
Joim 632
Ruth B 632

ED(iE—
Ann (Pennell).764
George 764
Mary m. B 764

EDfilNGTOX—
Elizabeth ni. B

398
Edmondson—

i Edward 748
E. Jane 748
Ruth 748

Edwards—
m. B 720

Alfred m. B. . .

549,837
Alice 36, 40

Alpha 836
Emily 549
Frances E 837
Harriet B ,549

Harriot N. m.
B 679

Henry 40
John! 36, 40

Lucy B 661

Orpha W 836

Mary F 549

Patty 498

Stephen 498
Susan S 677
William.. 549, 746

Fells—
Charlotte 333
Edwin 837
Lizzie M 359
3Iartha Ann.. .837
Nathan 333
Samuel.. .300, 479

Egerton—
Lady 841

Eisner—
Hannah Mary . 149

Eldred—
Harriet B 700

Mary 566
Eldridge—
John 644

Polly 644
Eliot—

See 540
Ellet—

See 363
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Elmot—
Audrcw 4:51

Hi'iijainiii m.li.SS.T

Man- in. B 585
Rutii in. B. . . .577

Ruth IJ 585
Siillv m. B....431
Wyilis 577

El.LlS—
Adah in. B. . ..685

EmmaB 661
Harriet Delta. .530
John 530
Wilbur D 530

Elwell—
Rebecca m. B. . 792

Ehery—
Antoinette B. .721

E.MMET—
F. A. m. B....379
Sarah B 379

Emory—
Caroline m. B..568
Emma B 788

Georire L. m.
B.^ 788

Endsworth—
See 644

Engle—
Fannie in. B. .775

English—
See 577

Enos—
Rhoda 435

Enswortu—
Jesse 667
Lotilla (Uyer). 667
Lucinda in. B.667

Espy—
•i-ii)

Eusxrs—
Carrie 636

George m. B. .636

Xancv 636
Sarah B 636

Evans—
David 740
Edward V. R.
m. B 671

Elizabeth B. ..620

Heniy m. B. ..620
Isaac E 740
Jesse m. B. . . .764

Lucy E. B....671

Lydia B 764

Margaret 740

Marv m. B....657
Nathan 740

Polly m. B....675
Samuel 752
Zillah 740

Evs:rtsox^
I

Juliana m. B. .338 I

' F.MRIi.VNKS—
]\rarv Anne, . .656

T. B. 111. B. . . .656

F.viRcniLi)—
Henry E 175
Hiram 344
John 175
Laura :\I. m. B.448
Lucv 111. B. . . .528

LucV C. B. . . .

.: 132, 175

Lyman . . .132, 175

Mary J 175

Marv B ;]!)9

Sarah Betscv. .:532

Susan A... "...332
F.\Il{LAMIi—
Kathern 746

Falijy—
See 207

Charles. . . 158, 207
Jane B.... 158, 207

Fargo—
Elizabeth E...156

Farley—
m. B 711

Esther in. B. . .690
Far.mer—
Abigail (J.). ...690
Edward 706
Edward in. B. .693

Elizabeth B...696
John 272, 275

Joseph .696

]\Iarv m. B 690
Oliver 690

Rizpah B 693
Samuel B 696
Sarah m B....706

Farnha.m—
See 644

Amanda 838
Eli 838
John m.B.644, 668

PaineliaB.644,668
Farnsworth—
George A. m.B. 711

Jerusha F. B..711
Fahqu harson—

m. B 780
Farkel—
Julia m. B....376

Farrer—
Maria H. m. B.718

Farwell—
Aurora P. B...712
Dorothv B 690

Eliphal'etm. B.712
Harriet m. B. .712
John m. B 690
William AV. ...712

FEHRUiUE^
Anna m. B 429

Fee—
James W. m.B. 733
Sarali C. B 733

Feli-ows—
Caroline W....457
Chas. E. m.B.. 457
EdwardColton 457

Emily C. B....457
Felton—
Abijaii m. 15. ..651

David A 674
David m. B . . .

651,674
Hersciiel 674
Hiram H 674
JohuB 674
JohnB. m.B.. 476
KateB 476
Lucinda B.651, 674
Phebe B 651

Fenn—
See 510

Abigail m. B. .322

Anna 510, 511

Benjamin .41, 49,

50,78,85,43,510

Betsey Ann. . ..227

Daniel 381
David M 580
Eliza 510, 511

Emily m. B. ...772

Hannah. . ..50, 510
Huldah A 227
James m. B. . ..315

Joseph ... .50, 510
Lvman m. B. .770

3rartha..43, 50, 51

Maiy50,51, 510,511

Mary E. m. B.
381. 580

Mehitable..43, 50
Nathaniel 405
Pollv B 770
Sarah 50, 510
Sarah B. 41, 43,

49, 50, 315, 510
Sereno . . .510, 511

Susana 50

Tabitha(T.)...580
Ferguson—
James in. B. . .431

RuthE. B 431
Fernandis—
Henry 750

Ferr.\nd—
D. S 368
Harriet 368

Ferris—
Andrew ^834

GeorgianaE.m.
B. 768

Hannah Maria. 331
Julia 834

Ferris—
Louis 331
Weallhv ni. B.675
Few—
James m. B . . . 752
Sarah B 753

Field—
Adelaide 0....158
Ambrose 527
Amos m. B. . ..693

Charlotte A.. ..536

Edward m. B..536
Esther B 536

Sally B 536
Sarah 527
Zeruiah B 693

Fields—
Charles 695
Rebecca B. . . .792

FiLL.MORE—
Julia Ann 642

Finch—
Betsey B 529
Caleb m. B. . . .355
F.Delia m.B.. 399
Justus m. B. . . 529
Rebecca B. . . .355
Fink—
Roxv m. B 426
Fish—

183
Frances B 730
3Iarv 227, 644
Marvin. B 70S
Nathan m. B..633
William m.B.. 730

Fisher—
Bathshebani.B694
Clara m. B. . . .559
Cornelia J. B. .260
Elbert 839
Ella m. B 464
Fannie Zilla. ..260
Jennie B 839
John m. B 839

Joseph 260
Nehemiah . . . .337
FiSK—
Benjamin 299
John m. B 299
Phinehas 299

FiSKE—
Abigail ra. B. .618
Calvin m. B. . .637
David 618

Lucy B 637
Ftster—
Polly 633

FiTCII—
Albert 127
Anna 45
David 12
Edward 13
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FiTCU—
Grant m. B. . .

569,603
Halsev 127
John/. 339
Lois Anu 127
Marcia 127
Maria L. m. B.608
Maria Porter.. 127

Mary B... 569, 603

MarV Grant.. .603

Sophia 127
William 127
Zalnion 603

FiTZPATKICK—
Celia m. B 801
Elizabeth C.B.800
Jo.scphm. B...799
Sarah B 799
William m. B.800

Flacig—
Abigail m. B. .620

Abigail B 624
Amelia 186
Catharine m.B.839
Elizabeth P... 296
Ethan mB.291,296
Hannah 616
Isaac m. B. . . .624

Janet 296
J(mah C 186
Julia B...291. 296
x\Iarcia 296
]\[arv m. B. . . .620

Susan B 296
Flanders—
David m. B...637
Harriet B 637
Leavitt m. B. .637

Lucy B 637
Flint—
Amos 697
B. F. m. B. . . .513

Hannah B 513
John 513

Mary 697
Fleiscjlman—
Abigail B 707
Dick m. B. . . .707

Fletchek—
Amelia A. m.
B 820

Elizabeth 404
John 404
Philenam. B..582

Flowers—
Charles N 179
Martha J 179

FOLLETT—
Susan 334

FOLSOM—
See .449

Laura 31 170

F()(»T—
Mary 355

Sally m. B 355
Sarah B 427
Sedate 621

FooTE—
Adeline L.m.B.474
Amos 138
Amos m. B. . . .454

Betsey 445
Clara B.. 351
Ebcnezer 435

Emily m. B. ..452
Hannah m. B. .435

Jonathan m.B.. 313

Joseph 452
Laura. . . .424, 445
Luther 454

Lydiam. B. ...328

LydiaB..313. 350
Martha Ann. . .153

Noah m. B 351

Pachel 138
Rebecca 138

Sam'Ira.B.350,351
Sarah m. B. . ..312

Stephen 312
William 474

Force—
AbigailW.m.B.543
Ford—
Abigail 286
Ann B 727
Anna 511

Chilliou 496
Clarissa (W.).. 511

Cyrus 511
David 496
Elizabeth—

. . . .250, 384, 496

Emily A. B....250
Emma II 250
Franklin H. ...250

Gabriel 496

GeorijeW 511
Hanimh 188
Hannah B

. . . .485, 494, 496
Harriet Fenu. .511

Ilezekiah 511

Jacob m.B. 485, 496
James D. m.B. 494
James M 188

Jane 496
Joel 384
John 496
Justina M 190
Lewis W 511

LilaMary 190
Lvdia B 188
Lvinan II 190
Mahlon 496
Martin Amos. . 250

Ford—
Mary

188,250, 384, 496

Myra Eliza 511
Nathan 496
Oliver S 250
Phebe 496
Rachel 496

Sarah.188,250, 332
Silas 172
Susan 172
Susan m. B. . ..356

Timothy 496
William 332
William m. B. .727

Forester—
J. E. m. B 718
Julia AnnB. . .718

Forward—
Orsam. B 449

FOSDICK—
Adelaide J.... 237

Fosii:ET—
Lizzie B 661

Foster—
Alfred Dwii.ht.293
Bern m. B./ . .523

Burnside 293
Catharine 498
C. C. m. B. . . .594

Charity 413

Dwi<rht..-.286, 293
Electa A. B. ...161

Elizabeth S . ..293

Emily B 293
Hannah (Lun,)
m. B 520

Henrietta B. ..293
Henrietta P. B.

286,293
Johnm. B 824
Laura E. B....824
Lettice B. . .24, 26
Mary 293, 361

Reginald 293

Rogers 293

Sally W. B....523
Thomas 498
William B....361
FOWLE—•

3Iargary m. B.629

Mary ni. B 628
Fowler—

488

Abigail... 422, 510

Abigail B 501
Aln-aham 483
Alfred B 501
Amos 432
Caleb 483
Catharine 490
Charlotte m.B. 562
Comfort 509

Fowler—
Content B. . . .

490, 509
Daniel 422
Deborah L 83
Elizabeth. 484, 490
Emma 490
Eunice 98
Eunice B 490
Hannah

83, 483. 490, 510
Hannah B 483
Jane.... 490
John. .83, 421, 483
Jonathan

83, 484, 490, 510
Jonathan m. B.

490, 509

Joseph m. B. .401

Josiah. . ..483, 510
Josiah m. B. ..483
LoisB 355
Mark 83
Martha 510

Mary 83

Mercy 83
Rebecca 510
Sarah B 83
Sarah ra. B. . .

432,622
Solomon 562
Susan 490

Temperance m.
B 351

Temperance B.376
Thaddeusm.B.355
Timothy m. B.376
AVm.83;94,479,
483,490,509,528

William m. B..490
Fox-

See 184
113

Albert E 824
Alice J 824
Amos K.. 823, 826
Amos K. m. B.

822,834
Anne 842

Betsey B.. 138, 184
Charles A 824
Ellen M, 824
HattieA 824
Huldah B.822, 824
Laura E 824

Royal ...138, 184
Frame—
Clara K 704
Thomas R. . . .704

F'raney—
Polly B 710
Frank—
Mary m. B. . . .707
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Franktjn—
Affa B 640
Arnold 644

Beniamin 647
Electa 649
Elizabfth 647
John ni. B 646
Man- 647
RoswfU 644

Fkans—
AddieM 711
Alonzo m. B. .711

Maria B....... 711
Fraky—
Sallv 387

Sally B 279
Freeman—

See 522
Ira Newton. . ..519

IraT. na. B...519

LydiaE. B 675

Mary 519, 522
Phebem. B...521
Sarah (Dodd). .,531

Timothj' 521
W. R. m. B....675

Freer—
Cornelia A . m.
B 677

Frfjxch—
Abigail m. B. .691

Abraham m. B. 538
Barsilia Avres.521
Catharine *B.. .528

Charily B 150
Dauieni 521
David 708
Ebenezer 229
Edmondm B,.431
Ellen :\[ 228
Eii!iene C 228
Fannie B

....178,228,232
F. M 708
Francis 101

GoorireB..237, 228
Eiram. ...178, 228
James m. B . .676

Jane B 676
Joanna m. B. .898

John
186,229, 231, 431

Keturah P. . . .

227. 228
Laura'A. m. B.041
Luther 696

Margaret 521

Martha 228
Martha M.m.B. 384

Mary
101,228.521,689

Marvm. B. . . .689

Aliuiiie L 228

"
I

French—
Rachel B 792
Rachel Anne. .521

Rebecca 708
Ro.salindem.B.708
Samuel 150
Sarah 229
Sarah B

....186,281,421

.Wilbur H 338
William.. 531, 689
Willis .331,232,521

FltlMv—
Andrew 242
Ann m. B 676
Eunice

242,244,248,249
Frederic P 248
Hannah E 259
Latham 249

3Iarv.242, 248, 249

Mary L. (Flint)
m. B 793

Nancy A. B... 248
Orrin. 349

Polly B... 344, 249

Stephen
. . . 343, 344, 349

Frisbie—
Abigail m. B. .

328,816
Almira 816
Ann 816
Bulkley Levi.. 816
David B 816
Ebenezer m. B. 41 1

Edward 123

Elijah 816
Elizabeth 874
Elizabeth m.B.418
Frank. . . .873, 816
Hannah ..106,816
Hannah m. B. .838
Irene B...349, 373
JamesW 373
Joanna B. . . . .411

Jmlah. 106,374,816
Leva 816

Lydiam. B. ...336

Mary 375,816
Nancv Maria. .374
Rebecca m.B. .313
Ro.sala 123
Samira 816
Samuel... 373, 874
Samuel m. B. .

349,373
Frizzle—
Susan m. B. . .650

Frost^—
Angelina m. B.383
Maiiam. B....883
Sarah 1' .690

Fry—
B. St. J. m.B.. 738
Eliza N. B....733

FULLKR—
Caroline 130
Clara m.B 834
Esther m. B. . .700
Fraiddin 130
Hannah 389
Jane 130

Mary 273, 287
Porter 287
Revilla 130
Rhoda B 277
Robert 716

Sally B 709
Samuel 505
Sarah 716

FULLERTON—
Cornelia B.... 706

FURNALD—
William m. B..551

Gabriel—
Elizabeth 287

GaCxE—
Harriet m B..733

Gager—
Sarah M.B.... 167
William W....167

Gaines—
Electa B 494
John W. m.B. 494

Gallagher—
Hannah C.B.. 757

Henry J. m. B.

t'il
,
<0(

Gallop—
Alonzo.. ..145, 200
Ellen R.B. 145, 200

Galt.i^p—
Emily m. B....533
John 533

Galpin—
Abigail (W.)..844
Caleb 302,303
Charles 832
Eliza 192
Elizabeth B. . .

• 302,303
Elnathanra.B.541
Louisa... 882
Marcus 193
Maria 193

Nabby B 541
Samuel 844
Selleck 192

Washington A. 832
GANf:T— I

Olive m. B 708
|

Garber—
I

See 475 I

AlberLT, 364 I

Gardner—
Delia 533
Edward CofHn. 532
Joanna 845

Lucy (Smith). .845

Mehitablem.B.648
Nettie A 588
Thomas 845

Garland—
Esther.... 104, 123

Garketson—
Eliakim 764
Elizabeth m.B. 764

Garrett—
Jennie 212
John m. B 796

Sophia B 796
Garshwiler—
Joseph F. m.B. 437
Mary E. B 487

Garter—
Elizabeth H.B.468
Wm. H. m. B..468

Garthwaite—
Almira 318
William 318

Gaskell—
Martha m. B. . . 585

Gassett—
Lucy m. B 707

Gate's—
Charles W. . . .836
Eliza 316
Helen B, 673
Ida J ........836
Jennie Y. 677
John 836
Laura D 836

Lucy 316,319
Martha M 836
Minnie W 673
Richard 216
Willis H.m. B.672

Gathright—
Anna A 560

Gault—
See. .....775

Gaylord—
See. .558 & 559

Geluy—
Sarah m. B. . . . 57

Gelton—
Helen E. m. B.597

Gerrish—
Samuel 627

Gershart—
Jane m. B 589

Getson—
Elizabeth B... 729
Hugh 108
William m. B.729

Gri!15ARIl—
Rachel m. B. ..819



872 Baldwin Genealogy.

Joseph 739
Sarah 739

GiBBS—
Daniel 111. B...368
Electa ra. B...704
ElmiraB 368
Louisa 338
Sarah..- 498
William. 498

Gibson—
Robert 386
Susan 386

GiDDINGS—
See.. 130 & 506

GiFP'ORD—
Caroline 119

Gilbert—
Ann.. 115, 431,768
Anson R 561

Arcliibald 561

Bathshebam.B.561

Benjamin 791

Catharine 791

Charity 301

Charles N 561
Edwin R.M.B.431
Ellen 561, 819
Elizabeth 561

Emma 561

George m. B. .791

Hannah 791

Jesse 791

John 791

Jos.. 747, 790, 791
Josiah II 561

Judsou 561
Julia 529, 561
Levi B. m. B. .

526, 561

Lucy T 431

Margaret 791

Mary 791
Matthew. .300, 431

Polly m. B 558
Rachel B 791

Sarah.746. 790, 791

Thomas m.B.. 791

Vanessa 561

Wm.D. ra. B..819
Gill—
J. L.m. B 350

Mary B 634
Moses m.B.. ..634

GiLLETT—
See 122

Estelle 140
Griswold m. B.667
Hannah B 667
Joanna 289
Marietta 140

l^ancy 140

PameliaB.103,122

GiLLETT—



\
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(iKKKNE—
Julia L. B.:]72. m')
Loronani. 15. . .468

Lvdia 15 :^91

l{"el)t'(C.a B WVi

Marcy :!!>•">

Margaret Ann. 885
.Marfon A. B...l(iO

Martha 513

Maiy.884, 385. 750

Nancv o95
Nathauicl 493
Peter .384,395
Kaehel . . . 704, 750
Biehard 395

Bobert....395, 750
Samuel.. .384,512

Sarali.333, 395, 750
Seneca 395
Silas m. B 750

Stephen 395
Thomas.. 492, 493
Vt sta (Page). . . 704
Wm.. 384, 395,493
AVinnitr'dm.B.493

Adelia L. m. B.383
Frances 383

Jo-seph.. .."... .383

Lucy R 001

6RKEXWOOD—
Edward 582
Isaat 811

Jennie 582
Louesa 11 582
William 830
GUEKNWAV—
Alice 840
Tlumias 840

GUEGG—
See 647

Gregory—
Anna 455
Clai'issaM. B. .455

ImIwIu S. m. B.455
Harriet 455

GljEY—
See. 366 & 398

GRTEli—
Eliza V. B....154

Joseph H....'.i54
Gkiest—
John m. B....744
Martha B 744

GUIFFEN—
AdalineB....,445

Angeliue B 445

Betsej' 445
Charles '. .445

Elizabeth B...329
Emilv A. B....247
Ethei 3Iav 531
Harriet 15~ ....703

GllII-KKN— '

Hethni.B.428, 445
James m. 15. . .703

Laura
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Hall—
Lyman... 453, 483

Lymari m. B . . 350
Martlia L. B. . . 554
Marv

313,453, 483, 584
Moses 111. B . . . 352

Nancy. ...552, 844
Pamelia B. . . .123
Patience B 487
Bausoin 483
llebecca 483
liosa ni. B 776
Kussell ui. B. .584

Sally, m. B 652
Hamuel

98, 313, 380, 843
Sarah 791
Sherlock 483

Stanley 380
Street 483
Susan 456
Thaddeus 483

Tlieophilus. . ..

.... 149. 843, 844

Timothy 846
Trumaii ..122, 159
William.. .313,

352,451,456.483
Wolcott 380

ll.\LLEY—
Daniel 642
Dorr (i42

Eiizabetli 642

Fanny B 642
James 642
Lewis m. B. . . .642

;

Samuel 642
|

Hal LOCK—
[

Catharine 155
I

Clara B 211
Dennis 379 '

Julia A.P.m.tJ.379
Lorette B.120, 155
Moses G.. 120, 155

Halsey—
See.363&520

HaI;STEAD—
Amelia B 768

Benjamin m.B. 768
Hai.vkrson— !

Carrie m. B.. .220
Ham—
Evelyn B. 824, 828
Frances m. B. .601

Moses m.B.824, 828
H amulet—
Phebe B 617

IIami],ton—
Abi.uail S. 15.. .416

A;ma -mO
Amarintha !>. .550

Amy 444

Hamilton—
Anna m. B. . . .504

Caleb m. B. . . .550

Caroline. .... .229

Edward 550
Frederick 550
Huldahm. B. .511

Hamlen—



31iscellaneoiis Index. 875

IIvKKISON—
.Manila. ..349, rm
M:uv.8l4, 518, .).>)

iMeicy 741

Nancy B 27(5

Orla A., 353
Pliilom. B....359
l^euben 276
Khodam. B. . .596

Ric-liard ..500,518

Sally B... 354, 889
Samuel O in. B 360
Sarah.... 311, 313
St'ieue C. B...349
Smith E 555

1I.\RRY—
See 791

IIart—
Alphonso 560
Ann H. m. B. .476

Ann R 477
Archibald 477
Baldwin..... .432

Benjamin m.B.433
David m. B...499

Edgar 560
Elizabeth 499
Elizabeth m.B. 330

Euny m. B....499
Jeremiah 499
Julia 183
Laura m. B. . ..384

Lodemia 145

Lydia B
....193.235,432

.Marv 148
PradenceB....499
Rebecca 148
Thomas 148

William.. 432. 560

Worthy m. B. .585

II.VRTEH—
E. m B 444

Mary A. B. . . .471

IIakt.siiorn—
See 632

II.XHTWELL—
MaryE. ra. B.471
Sherman 471

H.VRTZEI-L—
Sarah m. B....590

Harvev—
A. C. m. B. . . .347

Avelvn B. .58, 62

Catharine M... 604
Edward 604
Harriet J. B...347
llenrv 604
Martha C 604

Mary Cornelia.210
Sylvester... 58, 62
Triainor ...58, 62

IIauwooi)—
See 714

ITascai-l—
Elizabeth. 341. 619

James 619

Sally m. B. . . .630

IIaSIvKI-L—
Hannah m. B. .643

1Iasti.N(;s—
Francis H 574
John 736

Joshua735.736,737
Seth 574

IIaswei.l^

Lydia B. 624
Hatcu—

See...... 225
Charlotte 463
Eliza X.B. 174, 225
Emeliue B 3.59

Freddie B 225

Henry R.. 174, 225
Lizzie M 359
Lorenzo 4'>2

Moses 359
Sarah m. B. . .445
Sarah S. m. B.396
Wm. F. m. B. .359

Hathaway—
Ebeiiezer 257

Hope 257
Lemira 257
Silas 305

HAUCnRTT—
FersaB 280

Zilpah 2S0
H.VU(!UTOX—
Marym. B....704

Havens—
Charles B. . . . i604

Chas.W. m. B.

570,604
Elizabetli 604
Hannah 281

Juliet 604
Lucinda m. B.453
Lvdia m. B . . .542

M-artha B.570, 60+

Polly m. B....710
Willie L 604

H-WITiAND—
See 444

Hawk—
Phoebe 521

Sally 521

Hawkes—
See 481

Hawkins—
Angelina 190

Angel ine 192

Anthony 148
Eliza 192
Ellen J 439

Hawkins—
Keb(!cca 148

H.\W1,EV—
.Viiiia 343
.Vnii B 322
Barnes 505

Benjamin m. B.322

Bet.sey B 700
Charles 343
Elizabeth. 148, 166

Fl()reu(;eB....701
Grace I) 701

Jabez .11. B. ...701

Loui.sa 215
Lucv 719
M. m. B 700
Martha D 701

Mary 148

Maiy in. B. ...712
Samuel 148
Theodosia B..701
William B....701
Hay—
Ann B 355
John 811

Hayle—
Jane W....... 63
Thomas B . . . . 63

Haynes—
John ra. B 694
Olive B 694

H.vyes—
Curtissm. B. .534
Luther m. B . . 504
Mehitable B...504
RhodaB 534
Simeon m. B. .691

Havwdou—
See 651

Jonathan m. B 623
Zeruiah B 623

Hazelton—
Orpham. B. . ..718

Hazex—
Celindam. B. .646

Healy—
Robert 132

Heard—
Nancy 374
Heart—
Jonathan 321
Heath—
Electa B 823
Elvira B 823
Frederick 518
Jesse m. B....823
Matilda B 518
Milo m. B ... .518

Sarah 518
Sarah J 161

Hebard—
Helen A B....581

Jo.sephH.m.B.581

Hkck-
Anna \L m B..757
Hkcok—
David 95
HEDOEN—

See 498
Julia K. B....387
.MinardE.m.B.387

ILCOGES—
Augusta 213
D. \n. B 831

Edward 213
Frank 213
HettieM. B...213
Jane m. B .... 728
John 831

John T 213
Lizzie 213

Mary B 804
P..' 319
Rachel .V. B ..831

Sarah .831

Willis m. B...804
Hedrick—
^laria 364

IlEdARS—
Desire m. B. . .354
Harrison 354

Heii-mer—
Lucinda m B..362
Samuel 362
Hemingway—
Abraham 131

Eliza ...131
Henderson—
Sarah m B....799
H NDKK K—
.Mary M. B....720

Hendricks—
Anne 146

Elthcy m. B ..744
Francis 146

Harlan 146

Lavinia m. B. .371

Mary Adeline.. 146
Sarah F. m. B.

544
Henry—
B. T 172
Julia B 172
Heprurn—
Abiuail 322
Julia B 671
Maria 332
Peter m. B....332
SiLsanna B....322

Heurick—
Eunice 279
Israel m. B 697

Mary B 697
Herron—
David m. B...667

Mary A 825
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llESS—
Elizabeth 111. B.4;J7

Hkiling—
Sophronia in.B.775

Heyward—
Johu 688
Sarah m.B.... 688'

Hewitt—
Einilv A. B...247
.John" Smith... 247
Sarah 246

HnnsAKD—
Bclsev 172

Jedediah 459

Joseph m.B... 628
LvdiaB 623
Samuel 172
Sarah M 459

HiKBERD—
LvdiaB 633

IIlCKOK—
See 527

Hit'KOX—
Adah 115,142
Eleazer 178
Lvdia 178
Marvm. B....773

Polly .178
HlCK8—
Jacob 128

Sail}' ,...128
HlfKSON—
Elizabeth m.B. 607

HiCOCK—
Effie 436
T>aura 309
Phebe 'im
Sarah 309

HiDDLESTON—
Robert 752

IIlGBY—
Amelia 155
Carrie E 155
Charlotte B ...541
Freelove 332
Ilarvev m.B.. 541
Isaac H 332
John 120, 155

Lucj' A. m. B.608
Matty B". .120, 155
Ruthm. B ...578
Sarah Jane. . . .155
William R 541

IIlCiCJINS—
AbelR. m. B. .560
E 319
Jaue m. B 337
Julia E. B ....560
Louisa Alice . .560

Lucy m. B 579
Marirarct V ...560

Mary Eina 560
Sarah 319 i

lIlLUKEl'H—
BeulahB 514
Merrill 514
Merrill m. B. . .

542,581
PauliuaB.542,581

Hill—
m. B 533

Angeliue 164
Ebeuezer 688
Eliza m. B... ..S06

Elizabeth 088
Elizabeth m.B. 61 7

Emma 361
Esther 688
Hannah m. B. . 688
Jane 688
John 688
Johu J 472
Jonathan 688

Joseph m. B ..688
Lucius m. B . . 436
Mary 156,688
MarV W. m.B.472
Sarah m. B....692
Susanna B . . . . 688

Hills—
Charlotte B . . .

135,180
Elizabeth m.B. 61

George... 135, 180
Jane 180

Lucy m. B ...433
Medad 433

HiLLIS—
Ann 741
Ann Eliza . . . .167

Hugh 741

James G 107
HlXCKLE—

See 577
lIlXCKLEY—
Anna 276
Josiah 635
Sarah m.B 635

Timothy 276
HiNUE—
James 737
William 841
HlXDMAX^
Frank P 261

MiraB. B 261
Hinds—
Mary m.B. 429, 708

Xancy m. B ..609
HiNE—
Ambrose 117

Auna.104, 113, 137
Anne 137
Austin.... 189, 233

Benjamin 97
Charles... 113, 137
Charlotte B ...356

i

HiNE—
Comfort.. 113. 137
Daniel 104
Daniel m. B.. .356
Edna R....... 233
Edward . . 131, 151

'

Elijah 501

,
Elizabeth B. . . .

92, 97, 118,

152,315,426,501
Eunice 172

George 350
Homer. ...289, 361

! Huldah 142

I

Ida J 233
I

Isaac 150,356
Job 465
Joel m. B 501
John. . ..92, 94,

97, 113, 137, 417
'

Jonathan.. 97, 417

Joseph.97, 172, 388
Louisa m. B . .465

Lydia 137
Luke 356

Mary. 112,

150, 189, 233,

290,356. 361, 501
Patience 117
Phebe 509
Polly m. B....388
Reuben 143
Richard 11. .. .509

Rogers 501

Sally 137
Samuel 315
Sarah B.. 172, 41 7

Sophia 131

Stephen ..117,118
Susannah 117
Thomas

....117,315,417
Wales 152
Willis 137

11 1X.MAX—
See 121

Isaac B. m. B. .461

Sarah Eliza B. .461

Hixsox—
Almira AunB.800
JohnW. m.B. 800

HlTCIKOCK—
Amanda 124
Eliakim 139
Elizabeth m.B.480
Emeliuda 833
llaiuiah 503
Huldah m. B..652
Xancy 139
Maria'^m. B...586
Sarah B 833

HlTCIlEXS—
Elkanah 491 .

HiTE—
Isaac 365
Xellie m. B. . ..365

HOADLEY—
Hannah m.B.. 325

Harvey 520
Joanna 498

Lucy m. B....327

Mercy m. B. . .

I

327,349
Samuel 498
Susan M. m. B.520

Ho.\G—
See 572

Hoard—
Rebecca m. B.655

Hobart—
Aletheam. B..348
Edmund 334
Esther Maria . . 333
Jeremiah 242

HOBBS—
See 657

Isaac m. B. . . .621

Mary B 621

HoDGE—
Susan m. B. ...388

HODSOX—
Elizabeth B... 59

HOGAX—
Betsey 631

Daniel 631
Huge—
3Iaruaret Jane
mTB 451

Hogue—
See 287

Holbuook—
Daniel 88
Elizabeth 88

HOLCOMB—
Sec 814

Holder—
Hannah B 699
Thomas m.B. .699

HOLDIUDGE—
AbbieA.m. B.448
Abraham P.... 448

HOLFORD—
Dorothy 841
Joan 840
John 840
Thomas 841

HOLLAXD—
Abigail B 623
Abraham m. B.

623

Henry m. B. . .788

James 623
Jane B 788
JaneH. B 185

Mary m. B. . . .634

Thomas J 185



Miseellaneous Index. sn

IIiM.l.lNdsWOltTII—
Anna I!.. ..!»!», 110

.Mar\' in. 15. . . .7"^i3

Hiclianl. ...99. 110
IIOI-LIS—
AdclaidoE. H.Go?
Harriet A. m.B. 679
llonrv B (i5T

JolnrW 679
Judith ]{ 679
.1. Warren iii.H 657

IIOLLISTKR—
See 642

IIOI.ME—
AimeB 539
John 589

IIOI.MES—
See -215

Abigail 845
Cornelia 459
Dennison B. . .244

Dorothv 619
Elizabeth 341

Fear 845
Ilauuali 845

Hugh 341

Israel 459
John 845
Joshua 845
Lucretia 845
Phebe 619
Sarah B 244
Susan 265
Susan E 237
Thomas ..244,245

HoLSTKn—
See 686

Holt—
Abigail U. B..54;]

Benianiin 283
Charles 384
Chas. W.ni. B 543
Emeline 283

George Gath..609
Jerusha 283
Lucius ni. B. . .384

Mary 283
MarvAanB...384
RuthB 283
Sarah E. m. B.609
Sarah June . . .'. 256

Stephen 256
HOLTZ—

See o77

HOOKEI!—
Elizabeth )',]

Ermessa B 528
James 51

Jonathan m. B.528
Laura m. B. ...289

3rary 51

Samuel. . . .51, 577
j

Thomas 51 '.

llool'KU—
See 741

Hooi'Ks—
See 74;'.

Hopkins—
Anna m. B. . . .776

C. m. B 365
Cornelia 365
David 15 179
Edward ..134,179
Elizabeth 333
Elizabeth ni.B.471

Emily m.B.770. 772

Geora'e 127

HuldahB.134, 179
John 365
Lucius 374

Lvman....770, 772
]M'artha m. B..561
Xancv Maria. .374

Portia L. m. B.365
Picbecca 127

Stephen 486
Thankful B. . .

770,772
Timothy 486
William m. B.770
HOPPEN—

See 837

George R 349
HOPPEH—
Xaucy m. B. . .553

HOP.SKORD—
Charity Maria. 424
Eben Xorton. .424

HOKTOX—
Adeline Susan. 642
James 642
Lizzie m. B....402

Mary 642
HOSKINS—
Cornelia m. B.293

HoSLEY—
Erizabethm.B.696

Lucy m. B 695
HoT( IIKISS

Abigail m. B. .592

Abner H16
Anna S 566

Benj. F. m. B. .566

Charlotte K . ..566

Chloe m. B. . . .552

Curtiss S20
Deacon... 142, 144
Delia B. B...

532, 566
Eleanor 144

Elvira m. B. ...820

P'ranklin m. B.532
Harriet Soi)hia.566

Henry 383,584
Joel 816
Joel Arba 816 I

HOTCHKISS—
Luev A 3S3
Lvdla 142.816
.M'ahlon 816

Mary 816
Marv Annette. 566
OrrenB 566
Sarah 527,816
Sherlock 592

Soi)hronia B. .584

Stephen 552
Wait 816
William C....527

IIOV'OH—
See. 272 & 275

Anne 276
Frances D. m.
B 290

Guv 275,290
Hannah ..272,290
Hannah m. B. .711

Jacob 276
Sarah Jones. . .667

HouaiiTOX—
See. 846

Robert.. 404
Sarah 404

House—
See 375

HOYEY—
See 779

Barsillam. B. .672

Susan B 672
HOW.VKD—
Charlotte A. B.550
Helen 208
John 332

Joseph 792
Lavinia B. m.B. 659
W. R. m. B....550

HO\VD—
See 314

Mary B 814
Samuel 814
Howe—
Frances 441

Henry 441

Josephine L. . .641

Marv 281

Ralph 641
IIOWELI.^

Benjamin 368
F. K 555
Hannah 377
Henrietta 368
Jacob 736
James P 836
Martha M 836
-Marv A 555
Moilv 368
Muuroe.. .• 368

HowK^-
Aiui m. B 473 i

1 loWI.AM) —
Al)ncr 580
Albert 123

Albert E 157

Amanda 123

Anna 123
Avelon N 157
(Jarlton II 157
Charles 123

Cvnthia 123
Edward D....157
Elihu 120,1.57
Esther 123

George 123
Hiram 123
Howard N 157
Huldah 123
Lsaac 123
Jane B.... 120, 157
Judson C 157

Mary m. B 580
Naomi 205
Sallv B 123
Uiaiiia 123
HOYT—

See 383

Abigail .348

Anna m. B. . . .435

LucyB 358
Xeiiemiah H.m.
B 383, 358-

Ruth 210
Samuel 348

ntr.n.w.D—
Elizabeth F.m.
B 666

Hannah 691
John 691

Mary m. B. . . .691

Marv Adelaide.175
Matilda B.m.B.

452

Royal .M 17f'

HumJELL—
See.214&21

Charles m. B. .35

Esther 3^'

Harriet B 3'

Jane B....166, 2

Matthias J

Russell . . . 166,
'

HUBIJERT—
See

Hudson—
See

HUEY—
Ann (Hicks). .

Celia A. m. I!

John m. B. .

William ....

HU(iOINS—
Esther
Erene m. B
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IIiionEs—
Castella Adora.449
Clifford 449
Daniel 181
Jackson 7o2
Lilla 449

Ljdia 752

Mary Eliza.... 752
Sarah Abigail. 181
Roswell 181
Willie 449

Hull—
See 538

Alfred James. .385

"Algernon 115
Anna 503
Anson 503

Benjamin Gr. . .255

Charles 385
Charles E 255
Chauncev.. . . .584
Daniel..' 90

Edgar L 527
Eliezm-.. .503,528
Eliphalet 279

Elizabeih(L.).. 90
Elizabeth (P).. 527
Ellen 561

Erastus G 255

Garr}' m. B. . ..552

Hannah ..279,503
Hannah B 480
Hannah 11. . . .584

Huldah 279
Isaac 115

Jane m. B 291
Jane E 266
Jeannetto m. B.584
Jeremiah in. B 480
John 528. 561

John m. B. ...508

Joseph.O 255
Julia Ann 527

Lil}' .Josephine.385

Lyman H 527
Luman 5'.)3

Martha A. B. ..255

Alary..: 480

lary Agnes. . . 385
lelissa B 552

«,UC3^ 503
lebe m. B . . . 533
becca .115

oda m. B. . .532

hard 480

ic(B.).528, 561
ihB 503
;on 561

nan 527
am (jVIrs.).133

See...... 029
>t B 607

HUMISTON—
See 164

Ruth 221
Hi'MPHREY—
Abraham m. B.424
AmyB 817
Ann M 169
Armandilla m.
B 824

Armenia 530
Catharine m.B.

434, 457
Daniel 88, 89
David 89
Ella m. B 509
Harriet m. B. .454

Hildah B 424
Isaac 530
Samuel 454
Sarah 88, 89
William H. . . .169

HUMPHHEYS—
Abigail m. B. .342

Humphries—
Celia B 801

HUXGERFORD—
Anson m. B. .

849. 374
Beach.... 108, 130
Caroline 130
Charles 374
Charlotte .VI ay. 130

George 374

Henry 349
James 349
Jeannette 374
John 349
Louisa B 349
Maria B. .374.349
Maria C.W.. ..374

Nancy 374
Rebecca B . . .

108, 130
Rebecca Jane.. 130
Sarah 349
Theodore 849
HUXT—

See 205
John L... 152, 205
Maria B. ..'...1(58

Marv m. B. . . .

. .' 514, 704
Marv B. . . 152. 205
Phiiieas 138

Polly m. B....789
Samuel 704
S. J. m. B ...720
HUXTER—
Julia Ann m.B.0e4
Peter... ...... 7i}7

Sarah B....... 79 7

IIlIXTIXGDOX—
Nels'on 141

Huntington—
See. 191, 275, 370, 701
Clarissa Love,

joy B... 574, 600
David 606
David -Ashbel.. 696

Elijah .272,275,376
Eliza Colfa.\B. 105

George F 000
Harriet Avon. . 600

Henry E......165
Jonas m. B. . . .

693, 701

Lydia B..272, 2:5
Matthias L. . . . 105

Marv Ann B. . . 141

PoHvm B... .053
RhodaB. .093, 701
Ruth 383
Samuel B.. . .606

Sarah B 606

Stephen 006

Stephen m. B. . 574

Stephen A.ni.B.606
Huntley—
Albert 204
Amelia A 204

HUXTOOX—
Mary m. B. .. .794

HURD—
Charlotte B...368

Elijah m. B...444
Eliza Ann . . . ,368

Helen 308
Justus P. m.B.. 308
Laura B 444
HURLHURT—
Annam. B 818
Arthusa m. B. . 353
Ellen M 236
HURLRUT—
Joseph 432

Lucy 433
Hurst—
Edward.... 89. 48

Marym. B..39, 48
HurcHiNS—
Betsey 353
D. C. m. B....718
Eva 266
Frances H.ni.B 591

Mary Jane B. .718

Samuel 591

Sylvester 206
VashtiR. B...263

Hutchinson—
Ann 792
Chas. A. m.B.. 779
Charles F 779
Elizabeth B...792
EhniraF. B.. .779

Fannie M.m.B.400
Fei'dinand . . . .127

Hutchinson—
Francis 137
Frank 583
Frederick 137

Harvey 583
Jas. m. B. 544, 583
Martha W 438
Maria B.. 544, 583

Mary 137
Polly B 799
Sarah 793
HUTHER—
JohnC. 111. B..707
Zilpah B 707

HUYCK—
.Julia C. m.B.. 733

Hy'de—
See 458

Ann Maria B. .141

Edwin 141

Elizabeth B...272

Emily B 167
James 167
John 273
Laura 644

Inderleid—
See 531

Ingersoll—
Abiah 386

George R. m.B. 509
.Tonatiian 314
Martha m. B. .537

Phebe B 509
Ingham—
Mary 173

Ingr.vha.m—
Clarissa Adell.362

Inscho—
Dyer 384
Eunice B 384

Irish—
MarkH 163
Pane S 163

Irvixe—
Eliza Almona.3;)3
John Graves. .202

Mary 202

Sophia M 202
Isaac—
Marietta 334

ISBEL—
R. Villa 334

ISH.VM—
Eunice B 373

IVBS—
Benjamin 433
Candace in. B.436
David M 333
Frances 332
Hannaiim B. .423

Julia m. B 461
Levi 335
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Ives—
Kachel IJ 415
Samuel 461

Sarah 349
T/.AIU)—
Micliael 744

Jacks—
Elizabeth ."il.")

J.VCKSON—
Seo.803&816

Emza B ToB

John 748

MarvB 620
Samuel m. B . . 830
Stonewall 386
Susan m. B. . ..703

Wm.W. m. B..753

Zipporah.: 619
Jacdb—
C. M 312

I

Jacobs— i

Lv'.lia{G.) 741

Mary m. B 387
Marv A. m. B.741

,

Richard 741
jJames—
I

Florence H. . .. 89 I

George A 89
j

Sarah 89
William H.... 304

i

Jamison—
See 314

Jaques—
David 498
Phebe 498

Jakmax—
ElfordE. m. B.431
MaranaK B. .431

Jayne—
Fannie B 371

Jrfkkies—
Bennett m. B. . 754

Lydla B 754
Jekts—

See...... 688
Jemison—

See.619&627
Jexkixs—
Abisiail B 491
Adah B 630
Afta B 630

Benjamin 647

Georue...449, 631

Huldah Jane.. 449
James m. B. . .787

John 645,647

Mary m. B 646
Xathau'lm. B..491

Rachel B 787
Sarah Ann.... 631

Steuben 647
Wilkes 646

Jenkins—
William m. B.(;3(l

Zina m. B 646
Jknks—
Caroline B. 120, 155

ErasmusN.120,155
William 155

Jennev—
Abbey B. B. ...659

Benjamin m.B.659
jENMNCiS—
Henrietta m.B. 450
Joel 450
John 450

Jekoloman—
Anne m. B 387

Jewell—
Betty B 548
Samuel m. B. .548

Jewett—
Abijaiim. B. ..698

Betsevm. B....731

Elizabeth B...698
Flora B., 445
Nathan 445

JOBES—
Mary A 250

Johns—
Mary B 815

Johnson—
A. A 708
Amos 189, 233
Andrew 733
Anna.325. 395, 653
AnnL. m. B..733

Benjamin 503
Betsev

189/233, 368, 600
Catharine 330

Christopher. . .177
Clark 442
Corinne B 133
Deborah B. . . .304

;

Delia A.m. B..815
Edward m. B. .304

\

EliB 368
Elizabeth B...443

I

Ellen K 232
EIv m. B 368
Esther 442

|

Eunice 502
\

Everard 56
Garrett A.m. B. 600

George
....332.282,395

Gideon 133
Grace m. B. . . .465

H. A 815
Hannah 61

Hannah m. B..737
Harriet B 444
Hazard 701
Helen M.m.JV 373

I JoUNSOX—
Henry 123

Henry m. B. . .444
Jemima (S.)...733
J.J 463
Joel 816
Joim 629
Katharine (H.). 749
Keziah 629
Lewis A 233
LoisB 282
Louisa 702

Lydia 749

Lydia m. B .. .531

Luther F 233
Mabel 100

Margaret 749
Marion B.....721
Martha m. B..337

Mary 232, 303.

3i5,457, 56(;,600
Medad 123

Mehitablem.B.502
Miranda B 177
Moro-aum. B. .801

Nathan B 624
Nellie 836
Olive 701

Peter m. B 303
Robert 749
Russell P.m. B. 457
Samira 816
Sarah 346, 634. 838
Tliaukful m.B.487
Timothv. .337, 346

Wesley"B 332
Winifred. ..56, 6 1

William
....282, 634, 653

Willis 443
Zurinah 100

JoiNKK—
Elizabeth m.B. 806

Mary m. B. . . . 806
Jo LINE—
Edward m. B..518
Lucetta B 518

Jones—
Abigail 333
Aseuath B 675
AssinthaB 350

(Buruette) m.B.802
Calista m. B. . .675
Caroline 814
Chester 814
Clara B 133

Consider 619

C3M'enus 133 '•

David E 436
Deborah B... 740
Dimmis Iv. m.

;

B 372
Electa 621

i
Jones—
Eliasm. B. . . 631
Elizabeth m.B.

631,708
Etta m. B 684

Gill 711

Hainiah ..512,619
Harriet 621

Horace 133
James 333,587, 631

Jane B 638
Jeremiah 513
Jonas 631

Josephine H.m.
B 831-

Josephine M . .711

Josiah 631
Julia Melinda.. 814
Lewis 621
Louisa 814
Lucv B 513

Lydia B 587
Mabel. 505, 534, 568
Marion 200
Marshall 366
Marv 350,

429,619, 621, 694
Mindwell 512
Nabbv 276
Olive*. 730
OrlaO 353
P 319
Peter C. m. B.638
Phinehas m. B. 513
Reuel 513
Ruth Emeline.814

Sally 814
Samuel m. B. .740

Sarah . . . .631, 814
Sedate 621

Stephen 631
Su.san Minerva.814
Sylvester m. B.350
Welthianm. B.349

Jordan—
See 753

Lucy 335
JoSLf.X—
Mary E. m. B.60
Waitie Z 20

JOSLYN—
Mary D 2f

JUDD—
Clarissa m. B. .4"

Frederick 3

Henrietta M. ..'

Iluldah
JUDSON—
Amanda E. B

179
Curtiss

....179,23f
Delia
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JUDSUN—
Emilv A.......339
Julia E 339

June—
Hnrriet A. 163
Silas ](;:5

Kallam—
See 195

ElviraB..143, 19o
Luther.. ..143, 19.1

K.\UGE—
Joseph ui. B. .

ooS.rji)?,

Ladislaw r)94

Ronwald oW
TheodosiaM.B.

553, 593
K.\SSON—

See. 179 & 597
Krach—
HanuahB....746
William m.B.. 746
Keatkr—
Jarnion S. m.
B 568

Mary C. B . . . .568
Keeleh—
Rebecca B....444
Silas m. B. ...114
Keen—
Sarah m. B . . .778

Kerne—
Mary m. B 830

Keith—
Almira J 16 i

Julia F. m. B..833
Kemper—
HuklahB 313

Kelley—
Behjaiiiin 381
Charles W.... 733
Emma Jane . . . 733
Frances m. 1^. .439

Hannah B 381

John..........6i9
j

Lavinia. .619
'

William...... 619
ST^LOGG—
.bigail 383
Imeda 703
mos 538

mjamin 53
riosB 536
roline 846
•liel 91

'id. 53
v^in llOi?ers.536
ibeth 53
tus 774
1 536
all ol
ahM. B..183

!
Ira 536
J 15S
Jabez 774
John ....774

Joseph 53, 774
-Marv 53, 91
Jledad Rogers. 530
Rachel.... 53. 538
Ruhie 15S
Ruth m B 567
Sarah 53

Sarab (Plum). . 53

Seelye B 536
Kelsey—
Antoinette B. .834

:Mary m. B 834
Ke.M15I,E—
Ann m. B. . . .758

Kenh"—
Annie M. B...697
Samuel m B. .697

Kempton—
Ilehrv 419
Isabella 449

IvENn.V[,l,—
See. 538 & 707

Hannah. . .... .616

Isaac 616, 707

Lan-i-don 631

Lucv 631

William m. B.631
Kendrtck—
Amy B...707, 716
Laura m. B.. . .673

Sarah C. m. B.683
Kennedy—

See 357
Kenney—
Abiirailm. B. .660

Lydia....,...133
Tiioraas m. B..533
KeNT-

See. 430 & 450
Amanda 444
Amelia m. B. .453

David m. B.. .835

Elizabeth m.B. 548
Emeline \^ 835
Gamaliel 440
Ilattie C 760

Jacob 548
Lain-am. B ...449
Olive m. B 795
Olson 453
W. H 760
Zenas. 453

Kenton—
J. E 760
Ruth 760
Kenyon— :

Betsey B......345 I

Perrv . 345

'

Kepneu—
AnnaC 395

IvKT(HA^[—
Araminta B. . .137

Gilbert 137
Key—
Adelia T 333

Keyes—
Azubahm. B. .634

Elisha 634
Pri.>^cilla m. B.640

Keyseu—
Jane.. 346
Luther... 346
Kidder—
Dorothy m. B.689
Rutlini. B....697

KrERSTED—
Eunice B 496

Kri.HORN—
See 531,582,583

Esther m. B...548
Esther B 516
Jabez B.-m. B.516
Kn-nouRN—
Abii^ail B 543
William m. B.543

KlLHOURNE—
Louisa B 537

Tiraotliy m. B.537
KiLI'.UR.N—
J. m. B.. 460
Laura A. B....460

Majy Al 333
Ricliard m. B..694

Kri,nY—
Harriet.^ 179
Leonard 17S
Sarah 178

Kimball—
Abigail:.. 134, 178

.Au'.l-ustus 178
Bertha W 663
Charles Otis. ..663

Cliarlotte B...151
Edwin H. C...663
Eliza B. ..641, 663
EthclLula 663

George P. 356, 363
Menrv m. B. . .

. .' 641, 663
Henrv 663
LucillaF 663

Mary L...356, 363

Xancy B 663
Sarali F 663
William 151

Ktmberly—
See.l98&379

Abigail B. 144. 198

Abigail (W.)53, 109
Fitch. .....53, 109
Gilead. ...144, 198

I

KlMIUlO—
I Klizabethm.B.799
KlM.MELT —
Betsey.. 338
John." 338
Kinney—
A. m. B 667
Mary C 349

Randolph Y . .714
Rosanna m. B.714
Susan B 667

KiN(;—
Alice 37, 38

Betsey m. B.. .435
Calista m. B . .774
Elbert 839
Elberta B 593
Elbertha B. ...839
Electa 631
Ella. m. B 603
Evaliiia m. B..59r)

Helen 839
Lizzie E 368

Lysander..l93, 335
May 335
Meiissn L. B. . .

193,335
Rhoda B 548
Robert 38
Ruby m. B ...543
Sarali 331
Thomas 36, 38
Walter 631
William 37
Wilson in. B. .839

Kingsbury—
Beniamiu 444
Susan B. in. B.444

Kirijy^
Ann Eliza 167
Caroline 130
Charles 130
Charlotte M... 130
Clarissa H. . . .

137. 167
Clark.: 130
Frances 130

George 130
Gideon 130

Helen 130
John 130
John Wm 167
Rebecca Jane.. 130
Sarah 130
William ..137, 1()7

KrrciiELii—
Betsey m. B.. .359

Obadiah 359
Samuel 485
Sarah E. m. B.381
Susannah m. B.485

|Kii;k—
- .lohn 339
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KiRlvBUIDE—
Eleanor B 793

Joseph 793
KlUKlIAM—
Augustus 456
Caroline A. B..

438,456

George m. B . .

433,456
George D 456
Susiiu 456
William Hall.. 456

KlKKPATIlICK—
Amanda 338
Andrew.. 157, 338
Andrew m. B..339
Anna 157
Baldwin 157

Betsey 338
DianthaB. B..

130,157
Elizabeth B...339
Hannah B ... .338

John ..157

Murray. . . 130, 157

Polly." 338
Rain 339
S 157
Thomas 339
Thomas m. B.338
KiRTLAND—
George 130
Harriet 130

Jared 360
Rachel 360

Knapp—
Eleanor m.B.. 768
ElmiraB 670
Josiah 780
Mehitable B...491
Sarah m. B....780
WilliamB.m.B.670

KneeLAND—
Lucy A ,146

Knight—
Anna m. B. . . .633

Catharine m.B. 690

Margaret M.m.
B 377

Knowles—
Henry French . 559

Mary J 559

Knox—
See 381

Jerusha B 693

Sarah m. B....513
KOITZ—
Anna C 530

Anotine (B). . .530

James 530
KUMLER—
Laura A. m. B.

473

59

Kyle—
Alexander S.. 130
Hannah Gray.. 171

Mary B.....".. 130

Laborie—
See 314

Lacey—
Betsey m.B.. .446

Ladd—
Eliza B 444
James m. B. . .444

LorenG. m. B.835
Lucinda m. B.651

Polly m. B....650
Lafferty—
Eben 605
Rachel 605

Lake—
AlmiraW. B..463
Charlotte H... 318
Edward m. B..430
Israel m. B....734

Joseph m. B...463
Lucy B 430
Martha B 734
Phebe 166

Sally m. B. . . .437

Sarah.136, 141, 166

Walter 136
Lamb—
Deborah B 833

Hugh 747
John m. B....833
Sarah.343, 383, 833

Lambard—
Georges 754
John 754
Lavinia 754

Sybyl m. B....440
Lamphear—
Ada n 533
Emeline m. B.648

Lancaster—
Jacob m. B....791
Rebecca B 791

Landin—
Anne B 508
Thaddeus B. ..508

Landox—
Polly m.B.... 714
Sarah m. B. . . . 769

Lane—
Elizabeth B... 65
Elizabeth m.B. 393
Lovina 392
INIatilda m. B. . 585
Morris 393
T. A. m. B....391

Lanfear—
Maria m. B 713

Langdon—
Rhoda L 814

Lapaugh—
Cecelia 268

Large—
Dorothy 791

Latiirop—
Ezra 376

Mary m. li 653
Rebecca 376
Simeon 653

Latimer—
Adelaide C. m.
B 460

Lattimer—
Abijah 135
Catharine 135

LATTIN—
Abiud 116
Anna 116
Law—
Abigail 110
Andrew 110
Ann 813
Anna. .99, 110, 142

Jaheel.99, 110, 143

William.. 110, 143
Lawis—
Emily m. B...748

Lawrence—
Aaron 606

Abbott 635
Alvira 334
Clamenza A. . . 258

Dyer 158
Eleanor m. B. .606

Florence 353
Howard L 353
Kathnrine . . . .635

Lucretia Peck . 158

Lucy A. B....358

Lydia 158
Matilda 606
Rockwell 353
Sarah m.B.... 667

Lay—
Abigail 371

Phebe 845
Robert 845
Sarah 845

L.\YTON—
Matilda m. B..593
William E....593

Leach—
Mary m.B 663

Leaf—
Henry 795

Lear—
Martha (Gregg)

659
LEAyENWORTH—
Hannah m.B. .551

Mark 535
Samuel 551

Sarah m. B. ...536

Leavitt—
Alfred m. B...670

Sally B 670
Lee—

See 834
Cornelia ..:... 365

George 163
Harriet B 163
James H. m. B.

383,884
Jesse 117,146
Susie M 383

Leech—
Maria B 494

Leete—
Mary (Fenn). . . 51
William 51

Le Favour—
See.435&438

Leffingwell—
See.376&377

Leigh—
Catharine 840
Johnde 840

Lenhart—
Hannah B 750
Leonard m. B.750

Leonard—
See.539&583

Timothy.. 508, 539
Leppell—
Celia m. B 810

Leray—
See.246&255

Bridgett
—

....243, 246,355
Leslie—
Betsey 360
Robert 360

Lester—
See.ll3&113

Le Suer—
Emma 217

Levans—
Polly 444

Royal 444
Leveridge—
Hannah 339
William 339

Lewes—
Elizabeth.m.B.699
Lewin—
Clayton 675
Minnie 675

Lewis—
Abigail B 817
Alice E.B. 170,330

Amy m. B 719
AnnaY. m. B..601

Betsey 138
CoraE 330
Ebenezer 434
Ellis 763
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Lewis—
Elizabeth 763

Emma 268
Esther B 709
Evau m. B....8-20

George T.. 170, 220

Griffin 391

G.W. m. B....733
Hannah ..391,768
Jessie B 2-20

Julia 441,509
Lawrence 498

Lucy m. B 434

Mary 443.

466,707,762,820
MiUicent B....497
Milom. B 817
Nathaniel 763
Persism. B....699
Phileiiam B..391
Robert 763
Samuel m. B. .817

Susan m. B....839
Thomas m.B. .466

A'irginia L. B. .733

W.Ford 511

Light—
Allen m. B....835
Elizabeth B...835

LiGlITFOOT—
Rachel 739

Samuel 739
LiLLEY—

See 749

LiNDLliY—
Adelaide E. ...181

LiNDSLEY—
Anne B 295

Betsey B 839

Chai-rottem. B.375
C.W. m. B ...558

Edward m. B. .327

Eli7.abethm.B.448
Helen 295

John m. B 519
Milk B 327
Nathan m. B. .304

Rebeckah B...304
Reuben m. B..327
Sarah B 519

TrvpheniaB..327
William m.B. .295

Lines—
Sec 108

Grace 176

Joseph ... .97, 108
Phebe 97,108

Linn—
Claudivis B. . ..766

LiNSI.EY'—
Abigail B.....354
Daniel m. B. ..351

Darius M.m. B.535

LiNSLEY—
Jesse m.B. 328, 354
Joel H 534
Linus B 328
Maraaret L.B..535

Polly Hall.... 351

Sally B.......351
Samuel 351

Sophronia ... .351

Theresa m. B. .567

LiNVILL—
See. 744 & 745

LiPPIXCOTT—
Hannah B 521

William 521

LiTTELl.—
. See 55 1

Eliasm. B....548
Enos 523,554
John 520
Marv B 523
Rebec-cam. B.520
William m.B.. 523

Little—
Elizabeth 619
Emma 470
Esther Ann B.. 470

George EI. m.B. 470
Henrietta B. .6i'i5

Henrv 619
Jacob 280
James m. B . . . 665
Sarah . . . .238, 831

William 470
LiTTLLKIEI.D—

See 668
LiVEU.VIOIlE—
Elizabeth m.B.Sll

Lrv'KGSTON—
See 702

Mary 194
Lloyd—

See.530&740
LOBDELL—
Chloc m. B. . ..445

Darius 314
Lock—
Eliza m.B.... 717

Locke—
Ebenezer 616

Joseph m. B. . .690

Sarah . . . .690, 828
Susannah 616

Lockesly—
Sarah m. B. ...667

LoCKnART—
Maria A. m. B.807

LOCKWOOD—
Alvin 583
Chas. m.B. 544,583
Cordelia B. 544, 583
David 102,119
Emilv B 579

LoCKWOOD—
Eunice 119
Frank m. B. . .579

Henrietta 119
James 583
Jane B.... 583, 544
Julia A 119

Matty 119

Unia 102
LofiAN—

See 394
James. . . .735, 747

Mary E. m. b.612
Lombard—
Irene B 631

Stephen m. B. .631

Lon(;bottom—
Elizabeth m.B. 621

Longyear—
See 384

LOOMIS—
. See 606

LoPElt—
Sarah Louisa. .230

Loud—
Ann 844

Christopher. . .526

Dorothy 845

George A 383
Ida m. B 473
Julia A. m.B. .527
Mabel 534

•Patience 526
Sarah M 383
Submit m. B. .526

Thomas.. 844, 845
LORING—
Henry 263

Lucy Maria B.. 263
Love—
James 468

LOVEJOY—
See. 540 & 574

LOUNSBURY'—
Sarah B 768

Low—
Hope m. B....668
John 626
Martha m. B..626
Lowe—
Anthony m.B. 630

Polly B 630
Lowell—
Mary A 530

Stephen 530
Lower—

See 378
Lucas—
Annm. B 729
Anna m. B. . . .728
Hannah 631

Nancy B 138
Robert 729

Lucia—
See. 294 & 295

LUDINGDON—
See 433

Ludlow—
Roger 407

Lull—
Amanda m. B.676

Lumbard—
David 818

LU.M.M—
See...89&90

Lund—
Joel P. m. B..349
Serene C. B...349

5LusK—
See. 471& 472

LUTRELL—
Elizabeth m.B. 805

Ly'man—
Ann 503
Elizabeth m.B.

503
Hannah m. B. .622

Jabez B 276
Jane M. m. B. .567

Johnm. B....709
Lucinda m. B.465

LydiaB 276
Martha 481

Marv 813
Philomela B. . . 709
Thomas 508

Lynde—
Elloise 268

Joseph 811
LYNas—
Deborah m. B.446

Lyon—
Abigail 225
Asa 225
Catharine M.
W. B...:...655

Elijah....'....498

Lydia 318

Mary Anne. . . .498
Prudence m. B.50()

Sarah ....413,416
Thomas 413
Thomas m. B. . 655

Lyons—
AmvB 252
Thomas H....252

McArdle—
Laura ra. B...821

McAlister—
Henrietta m.B.600
Robert 600

^McArtuur—
Catharine m.B. 371

McCannon—
Harriet B 712
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McCahty—
Abby 586

McC-aVl—
AlicL" m. B....586

jMrChANATlIAN—
Hecca Lee B.. .417

McClelland—
Maria 381

McCOMH—
Wm. J. 111. B. .451

jSIcCokkexdale—
See 579

McCoy— i

Mary Maria... 326
McC'UEAKY'—
Auua m. B. . . .637

IMcCuLi.ocn—
MarvH. m. B.611
K f 611

McCULLOM—
Ella Blanche.. 586
James 586
Liliah 586

Mary B 637
Rosaiina A. . . .586

]

3IcCrLLu>r—
See 515

McDonald—
Ann Jane B . . . 768

Caroline 184

Caroline B 436
D. m. B 76S

John 768

Mary m. B. . . .684

MarvJ. m.B..803
William m. B..436

MCDOCGALL— I

Elizabeth 539
j

Mary J. m. B. .539

Nicholas 529 I

McDow—
Abby .\nu ... .711

McDowell—
\

647

McEliienney—
Betsev 838
Robert 838

McElroy—
See 832

Rachel B 792

McEuen—
Annie m. B. . .757

Rosannah 152

McFahlan—
Ann Eliza 753

Mary B 752
Milton m. B...752

McGiLL—
Loni.^a 814

William 814
MCGOL'TY'—
Betsey ra. B...676
Jolm 676

McGraw—
See ..;... -.127

McGiu i)Ki<—
.Marina ret F. m.
B^ 451

William 451

McGuiRE—
Ann 111. B 750
Hunter 386

Mary 380
MehitableB...428

I McHenry—
j

James 219
McIntyre—
Louisa M 211

McKee—
Caroline B 513
Charles A 837

: Charles B 837
James m. B . . .513

Frances 837
Sarah (Barker) 837
McKeecu—
Matilda m. B. . 825
McKlNSTER—

See 677
Claikm. B....653

Harmony B . . .

653,677
JerushaB 633

Xaucy 633

Pollv". 633
Z ui. B 633

McLaughlin—
Su.san B 664

3IcLl.MON—
See 255

Andrew T 2.'5

McMaiion—
Mary Annette. 566
Lucy B. m. B.

..' 601

McNeil—
Isaac m. B. . . .507

LoisB 507
McOwEN—
Fayette B 704

McQUEKN—
John B 321

Martha E. B . .221

McQuESTIOX—
Calvin m. B. . .637

David 037
Estimate B. . . .637

Lsaac B 637
McSparrow—
Clark 814

Mary Ann . . . .814

M( Veigii—
Maria m.B.... 607

M.VBSON—
Fannie B 801
Thomasm. B. .801

Mack—
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Martyn—
Lucinda m. B.674

Marvin—
Chapin 334

Cynthia B 466

Lucretia B. . . .466

Mary m. B. . . .293

Mary (Burwellj 90
Samuel ... .90, 96

Marx—
JosephineW.B.550
Marvin D 550
WilliamT.m.B.550

Mason—
Abis;ail m. B . . 540
Darnel 241

Frances E 175

Hattie 209
John 241

JohnM 551

Judson A 175
PersisB 376

Polly B 417
Priscilla. .241, 242
Rachel m.B.. 541

Rebecca 242
Massey—
Daniel m. B...750
Elizabeth B...750

Masters—
Betsey B 545
Elias m. B. . . .545

Mastjry—
J. W 478
Mather—
Cornelia P. m.
B 453

E. W 453
John Colton... 380

Mary 380

Mary E. m. B.383

Polly 189
RebeccaC.m.B.359
Mathewson—
Bucklin 678
Sarah H. m. B.678
Matthew—
David 135, 180

Mary 158
Matthews—

See 702
Alcinoe A. B. .670

Daniel m. B...487
Elizabeth B.... 619
Jane B.... 135, 180

Joseph m. B ..619
Rebecca B 487

Ruby 470
Sallie B 548

Sarah 619

Timothy 619
William.. 487, 488

Wjlliamm. B.670

Mattoon—
David 179
Nettie m. B.. .470

Sarah ...179

Maule—
See. 740 & 741

Maxfikld—
See 791

M.\xwell—
Elizabeth m.B. 684
Lucinda m. B.808

Sophia B 647
William m. B..647
May—

See.823&827
Maynard—
Esther m. B...710

Mary A. B....253

MyraC 670
Samuel 353
Meacham—
Charles 216

Henry 216
Isaac 167, 216
Rebecca B. 167,216
Mead—
Julia A. m. B.565

Meade—
See 723

Meads—
Leonard m. B.

715
Olivia B 715

Mean—
Belle 467
Thomas 467

Means—
Elizabeth m.B.

680
Jane (Carr).... 680
Robert 680

Mears—
Cornelia m. B.334
Meek—
John m. B . . . . 570

Margaret C. B.570
Meeker—
Catharine m. B. 524
Eliza 520
Jo.siah m. B. . .830

Mary m. B. . . .551

PhebeB 830
William 520

Meiggs—
Bernice (Riggs) 90
Charles 90

Meigs—
See 546

Mepiiam—
John 403, 404

Mary m. B....403
Merchant—
Sarah 106

Meredith—
Ann 739
Grace 739
John 739
Simon 740

Mekidue—
Anne 65
Merriah—
Benjamin 844
Bertha 149
Bethia 844
Beulah 844

Ephraim 844

Mary 844
Merrill—
Cornelia B.... 720
Daniel 641

Hannah m.B. .673

Joseph m.B.. 641

LvdiaB 649

Nancy B 641

Nellie A. m.B. 373

Washington m.
B 649

Merriman—
Elizabeth 638

George 379
Hannah B ... .771

Iram. B 771

Lucv A. m. B.575
Martha E. m.B. 379

Mary M 536
Sarah (Morse).. 575
Silas 575
Thomas 638

Merritt—
Dexter P. m.B. 543

MaryB 543
Merwin—
Albert m. B. ..381

Alva 182
Ann 112
AuuL. B 381

Baldwin 381

Delia m.B.... 448
Eliza 719
EHzabeth 91

Ellen 381

Harry White. .381

Jared 334
John 91

Keziah B 381
Miles 192,488
Nathan m. B. .381

Nelson 381
Phebe 488
Sarah 96,334
Sarah B 192
Sarah E. m. B.447

Meteer—
See 739

Metcalf—
Lucy 272

Meserole—
Catharine m. B. 293
Jacob 293

Michel—
Paulina m. B. .724

MiDDLEBROOK—
Anna M. m.B. 370

MiLHOUS—
See 739

Miles—
See 578

Catharine B . . . 332
Celia 509
Charlotte B. ...541

Daniel m. B. ..423
Emma m. B. ..788

George m. B . .541

Hannah 265
Isaac m. B. . . .332

Laura m. B.. ..290

Nathan 378
RuthB 423
Samuel m. B. .

541,578
Samuel A. 509, 578
Susan...-.- 333
Susanna 92

Millard—
Clara m. B....389
Electa m.B... 494
Eliza M. m. B.565
Fannie m. B . .469

Joel 494
Laura ,. . .444

Miller—
Ashbel 546

Augu.sta A. E.816

Benjamin 530

Benjamin K. . .530

Betsey 216
Caroline 130
Catharine m. B. 575
Celestia R 530
Charles 546
Clara Ann m. B.472
E. m. B 804
Edwin 546
Elder A 590
Elena 546
Elisha 289
Eliza C 531

Elizabeth J. B.444
Ezra B. m..B. .546

Francelia 546
Hemau 816
H. H. m. B....444

George.... 130, 472
Isaac m. B. . . .314

Jacob 472, 54-5

James 425, 718
Jeannette B . . . 700
John m. B....346
Judson B 507
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Miller—
Julia B 435
Katharine B...314
Lvtliam. B....289

Lucy m. B....694
Marsjaret m. B.590

Marv.181,210, 520

Mary B... 346, 545
Moses 499
Naucv 575
Orlaudo 181

PhileuaS. B..720
Rhodam. B...499
Samuel 507
Sarah B.. 137. 181

Sarah 181,211
Soi)hrouia B . .540

Timothy.. 137, 181

Tobias \ 575 I

Mills— !

Abigail m. B. .832 I

E. P 315,237
Harlow 237
Jedediah 105
Lauriuda 262
Patieuce B. . . .817

barahE.B.315,237
Ml/,LESON—
Elizabeth B...753
Richard m. B..753

MingEL—
Hannah B ... .757

MiNARD—
AlthenaS. B..610
AlthenaS 582

George m. B. .

583,610
Miner—
James 579
Laura 579

Minor—
AnuaB .430

Auuis 138
Elnathau 240
Emeliam. B..609
Grace 240

Harvey 6'J9

Lucy m. B 544

Lydia 341

Manassah.340,241
Rebecca 240

Samuel 340 \

Thomas 340
MiKISE— '

See 354 I

Mitchell—
Anna m. B. . . .570 ,

Charlotte m.B. 776 I

Cornelia B. . . .341
'

David 410
1

Edward 314
j

Elizabeth 214 i

H 367
I

Mitchell—
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MOTILD—
Esther 330

Hugh 330
MOULE—
GeorgiaN.m.B.721
John 731

MOULTON—
Marian A 157
Sarali 581

Mover—
Beuj. F...156, 206

CarolineB.loS, 206
Herbert B 206
AValter R 206
Mucks—
Ellen C. B....r)84

Wm.W. m. B..684
MUDD—
Jerome 397
Nellie m. B...397
MUIR—
Aurelia C. ui. B. 655

MULFOKD—
Hattie 796
Louisa 796
Louisa B 550
Prudence B . . . 498

Timothy W. m.
B 550

MUI.LER—
Darius 256

Georgiana 256
Mur-TEK—
Betsey E 234

Mu.MFORD—
Elizabeth 103
Hannah ni.B.. 720
Robinson 103

MUNCIE—
Lizzie T.m. B.682

MUNELL—
Julia... 863

MXJNGER—
See 837

MUNN—
See.496&497

AbbyD. m. B.553
Daniel 94
Lvdia m. B. ...358

Mary 339
Sarah 162

MUNKOE—
Sarah 719
MuxSOX—
Amelia J. m.B.

722
Charlotte 176
Comfort (B.)..504
Ephraim 504
Hannah B 314

Margary m. 15.504

RaciielB 839
Solomon m. B.314

MUNSTE.\D—
Eliza W.m. B.722

MUPERT—
Jessie 129

Mary 129
Merc'H.a.nt—
Sally 108

MuRBOtK—
Henrietta 120
H. G 107

Lucy W.B.... 167
Prudence B...120

Sally .....120

Troop.... 103, 120
M URPHY—
George m. B. .755
Rosabella B . . . 755

Murray—
Elisham. B...667
Frances B 667

Muzzey—
Sarah B 514

]Mygatt—
Cai'olineL.m. B.472
William 472

Myttox—
Elizabeth B.48, 49
Richard.... 48, 49

Nash—
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NORUIS—
Cathaviue 840
Clara 343
John 840
Thomas 342
Thos. P. m. B.342

NOKTII—
John 51

Sarah 51

NorthAM—
Isabel m.B. 480,658
James 480

Northrop—
Abiii-ailm. A. .428

Chloe 430
ChloeB 419
Hannah 334
Hannah m.B.. 430
Johnm. B....428
Lucretia B. . . .351

Mable B 428
3Iarcia ni. B. . .470

Nathaniel 430
Nathaniel m.B.419

NORTJIRUP—
Abiaail m. B. .

.."..310,324,368
Amos 97, 107
Ann 107
Anna

97, 107, 133, 843
Betsey 814
Burr'. 344
Caroline m. B .

446
Chloe B.. 137, 322
Cloe 113
David.... 107, 133
Elmer 343
Eunice. ...111,133
Jane ni. B 370
JerushaB 343
Job 133, 137
Joel 107,310
John. 107, 113,344
Joseph Ill

Keron IIavock.133
Lemuel 844
Lois 107

Maria 344
Marv 344
Nathaniel m.B.322
Sarah B 344
Sarah Ann 344
Solomon- 107

Temperance B. 92
Thomas J 133

Wait.322, 343, 344
Norton—

See.423&424
Ambrose m. B.540
Ann B 428
Annie B. m.B. 726

I Norton—
'

Antoinette R.
B 193. 235

BinlsevB 235
Carlos Alon/o. 428
Charles 432
Clarissa B 540
Daniel Sheldon 428
Delia A 235
Ebenczer m. B.

....415,423,424
Elizabelh.148, 424
Elizabeth B...

i

415,423
Emma 235

GeorgeW 235
Grace 148
Hannah 148

Henry 217
Irene 217
John 148
Julia Ann 428
Leister Leroy. . 428

[

Lewis M
!

... .408, 422, 458

I

Lumina F 235
MaranaM. B..431
Maria 428
Maria B 525

Mary (Gould).. 432

j

M. L 235
Nancy 428

Nathaniel, 424, 431

Nettie E 235
Olive m.B.... 432
Philom. B....428

I

Royal 8 235

Sally 428
; SaniuelL.193, 235
' Sarah m. B. . ..529

1 Sarah A 235

I
Sarah E 235

i Thomas 148

AViiliamH....235
NOTMAN—
James m. B. . ..714

i PyraB 714

I

NOTON—
.
Orson 430

iSToTT—
Ella E. m. B.. 684

NOYES—
I Charles 581
Fanny 581

:\IaryElizabeth 581

3Iary W 581
NrT.MAN—
Aaron. . . .307, 415
Ebeuezer B. . . .

i 307,415
Isaac 415

j

Isaac m. B. . . .307

I James 307

NUTMAN—
Joanna B.307, 415
John 307
Joliii m. B 415
Oliver 307.415
Phebe 307
Sarah 307

Tryphenia B. .

307,415
Nye—
Franklin M...218
Hezekiah.168, 218

Mary Ann B. ..168
Oakes—
Abby B 548
David m. H...548
Lvdiarn. B ...624
Minerva 140
Sarah m.B.... 624

Oakley—
RebeccaAnn m.
B 583

Oaks—
Lucy 583

Odell—
Alanson m. B.

774
Isaac L. m. B. .570

Julia B 774
Lucinda H. B.570

Offley'—
Mary 741

Ogden—
See 521

Abraham 518
Amanda m. B.554
John 105, 165
Lvdia m. B.. ..518

Phebe B 486
Older—
Helina M. m.B. 608

OLps—
See. 503 & 533

Sarah m.B.... 335
Olin—
Sarah F. B. . . .668

Oliver—
Maria m. B....668

Olmsted—
Alice Rosalie. .191

Eleazer...l41,191

Emily Maria B.

141,191
James 148
John 148
Miriam m. B..713
Rebecca 148
Richard 148

Orcutt—
See 634

Samuel 354
Orsean—
Rosalie m. B. .787

OSUORN—
See.333&530

Abbv 516

Abigail B 540
AnneE 531

Asa 520,531
Charles H 516
Elias 516
Esther B 189

Frederick W..516
Grace E. B. . . .467

•Hannah. .....
. . . .516,530, 531

Harriet 516
James H.. 189, 333
Jesse m. B. . . .540

John II. m. B.516
John M 516

Julia 516

Lydia 516
Nehemiahm.B.

520,521
RhodaB 516
Rebecca 516
Sarah 516
ThomasG.m.B.467
William E.... 516
Zophar 516

Osborne—
Charles S 522

Cyrus m.B ...499
Esther B 499
Evaline 179
Hannahm. B. .408

Gilbert E 89
Jeremiah 240

Lydia 486

Mary B. (Riggs) 89
Rebecca ..... .486

Richard 408
Sarah 522

Stephen 98
OSBURN—
Frances m. B. .473

Osgood—
Abigail 658
Nathaniel 658
Sarah m.B. . . .658

Otis—
Harvey 709

Lydia'B 709
Samuel m. B..709

OUSLEY—
Elizabeth m.B. 800

Ovp:rman—
Enoch m. B. . .795

Lizzie Ann. . . .210

Sarah B 795
OviATT—

See 337
AnuB 427
Eliza B... 178, 237

Heman...l78, 337
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Owen—
C. M.m. B.
Sarah m. B

Owens—
Sabin m. B.

..599

..799

..470

Pack—
Julia 838

P.\CKINGTON—
Dorothy B. . . .

17, 18, 70
John (Sir).. 17, 7,0

P.\DDOCK—
Bell 713
Deborah m. B.693
HarmonA.m. B.713
Harriet B 713

Henry 713

.Mvron 713
Ruth m. B.693, 695
Zachariah 693
Page—
Alfred N. B...545
Amelia 196

Betsey m. B. . .376

Cinderella B . .545

Daniel m. B...313
Dinah B 312
Eli 545
Enos m. B . . . .545

Esther 313
Hannah 137
Isaac m. B. . . .512

Jacob 337
Jonathan 304
Lowanda B . . .513

LucindaB . . . .833

Mary 313,545
Nathaniel m.B. 304
Noah 304
PhilaB 823
Rebecca 304
Samuel m. B..823
Sarah B 327

Sydney Allen.. 545

Sylvanus 545
ZillahB 304

Paine—
Mar<raret m. B.570

Mary m. B. . . .834
Palmer—
Abbie 345
Abio-ailF. B . .253

Albert 353
AunH 356
Armenia m. B.391

BridgettB....345
Catharine C...453
Catharine M.B. 452
CharlesW ... .345

Clarence E 397
Cordelia 344
Desire B 336

Palmer—
Elizabeth 391
Floras. m.B. .444

Harriet A. B..677
James 391
Jane B 397
Jaredm. B....336
J. Dwight 345
Jennie E 397
John C. m. B..453

Joseph 345
Lizzie m. B . . .663

Loism. B 337

Lucy A. m. B.381

Lydia 345
Martha 103

Mary Eliz'b'th. 453

Mary H. m.B.. 456
Rebecca.. 339, 347
Robert. . . .245,456
RuthmB 162
Samuel... 160, 791
Susan 265
Theodore m.B. 397
Walter ...239, 240
Walter A. ...677
William.. 345, 381
Palmeter—
Martha B 731

Pancost—
Samuel 169
Sarah B 169

Pankey—
Jedidahm. B..734

Mary B 734
Panley—
Martha m. B.

Paradise—
Hetty

P.yrcel—
Sally

Sally m. B. .

Thomas 555
William 498

Parcels—
See 498

Pardee—
Esther 143
Harriet m. B..586
Phebem. B...353
Philene. .

Parent—
See.

Paris—
MarvB..
William m. B.759

Park—
See 639

Parker—
See. 703 & 71 6

Amy B.... 707, 716
Harriet N, m.B. 449
Herrick 449

.363

.498

.498

.555

.114

.350

.759

Parker—
Joseph m. B. . .

707,716
Lockwood. 166,314
Mary 135
Sarah 314,716
Sarah B.. 166, 314

Parkhurst—
See 318

Esther B.. 305, 378
Hiram 657
Phoebe 643
Samuel m. B . .

305,318
Parkman—

See 583
E 635

Mary E. B ... .469

Parks—
Harriet M 363

Mary 763
Rebecca 763
Sarah B 769

SophiaB 835
Thomas 763

Parmelee—
See 410

, Ann Eliza 435
Belam. B 337
Desire m. B...336
Eleanor 435
Elizabeth 333
Elizabeth m.B. 414
Ezra 333

Hezikiah 503
Isaac 414
Jemima 333

Jerusham. B. .333

Lament B 337
Marietta m. B.353
Mehitable m.B.503
M. S. m. B....363
Rachel m. B...503
Rossitur 353
Theodore 435
William 435
Parmenter—
Lydia B 621

Newton m. B. .621

Parr—
See 714

Parrot—
Lucy m. B. . . .519

Phebe m. B...499
Parsons—
AdalineB.167,215
Adeline 216
Almira 642
Charles m. B. .631

Charles H 316
Edward m.B.. 643
Ellen C 175
Elizabeth 498

Parsons—
George 167,315,316

George W 448
Harriet 171

Hiram m.B... 338
Jacob 643
JacobH .316

James 643
Jane Harriet B. 338
Jerusha m. B. .578

JohnB 448
Linus 171

Lucy B 631

Mary 483

MaryE 394
Milla m. B. . . .773

Sarah m. B...499
Sarah B. B....643
Sarah P. B.... 448
William.. 498, 499
William m.B..448
William B ... .316

Partridge—
Frederick L... 633

Pasher—
Augusta 463
Eli 463
Frederick A... 463

Passano—
See 477

Paster—
George m.B.. 370

Mary B 370
Patch?:n—
Huldah 379

Patrick—
Arthur 170

Lucy A 170

Patten—
Dana 671

Louisa 671
Patterson—
Ann 749
Ann Eliza 753
Cornelia m. B.758
Ellis 749
P. C. m. B....378
HattieE 333
James 688
Louisa 233

LvdiaB 378
Mark 333
Marshall.. 749, 752

Patton—
Thomas 443

Paxton—
Hugh 474

Margaret m.B. 474
Payne—
Amelia 218
Caroline.. 218, 168

Henry 318
Lelandm. B...437
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Paynk—
MiUiiiiiet 776
Miiillia M. B..437
KufiisW.. 108,218

PayMS—
.hmc'B 730
William ni. .15.780

i»K.\Ki.:—

Nancy :«».)

Pk.mjody—
CaioHuo 111. B.G59

l*K.\r.tK—
David 111. B...623
Elizalu-tli iJ. ..02.1

Pk.vkson—
NaiicvB 730

Plv\SK—
.lames m. B...C07
Manila A. B. .r.()7

Pk.\t—
Sec.l44&l!)6

Peck—
Sec.417&444

Aliiii'ai 95

Al)il;ailB

......91,95,417
Ahio-ail S. 15. . .

..' 138, 184
A(ldi(> 173
Alfred m. B...541
A una 173, 287

Betsey Louisa. 223
Catiiariiie W. .520

Cecelia \V 188
Charles 173
Clemcnent . . . .188

Cornelia 173
P^arl 173

Eliza m. B. . . .383

Elizabeth
. . . 95, 417, 844

Fauuv B. .178, 228
Harrfet 173

liarvev 528
Helen" 173
Helen F.....223
Henry. 133, 173, 177
Hnl)eii 184
.leannettc 173
.lohn 173,223

.loseph -.

...91,94,95,417
Laurin.. ..113, 130
Liicien 1()0

Ijucretia 158

Lvdia 173
Martha 184
Martha m. B. .

314. 513
.Ahutha A.173, 170

Marv m. B 420

Mary 1195, 131

173,170,177,223

60

Peck—
Moses 95,417
Nancv 50:5

Olive'm. B....715
Ozias 178,228
Parnev m. B..011
Phehe 100

Pirmelia.s..ll7, 173

Polly Ann P.. .444

iiachel 90
SahrisUa 540

Sally J.... 173, 223
Sam'uel. . .322, 345
Sarah m. P.. . . .

417,528
Sarah E. . .11:!, 130

Serena 130

Silas J 131

173,170. 177,223

Stephen 173

StiUs C. ..138, 184
Susan m. l>. . 579
Susan B.. 133, 541

Virgil 100

Walter B 223
William.. 130, 844

Pkckktt—
See. 608 & 671

Pkdhtck— ^

Nettie m. B. . .565

Pkckiiam—
Ella L. T 207
F. II 207
Pkkt—
Abigail 202

PKI/rON
Sei' . •) 1 •>

Esther m. B. ..010

PkM)LETON—
George W 154

Helen E. B .154

Pen FIELD—
See 599

Penntm.vn—
Al)i-;ail 332
Joshua 332

PKItllA.M—
Fannie m. !',. .803

Peukins—
Aaron m. B. . .637

Eliza Giddings
1 5 4,50,472

Einilv m. B. . .280
Enoch 2.S0

HeiirvB. m. B.

.." 450, 472
Hester B 197

Joseph T.. 181. 231
Julia B. ..231,070
Jiiicv r, (>:>7

.Mar'iha 134

MaryB 472
Nathauiel m.B.070

Peukins—
Olive Douglas. 472
Simon 472
Wilson 231

Per n—
Nancy B 375

PEltlil.N—
Annam. B 431

Jose|)hus in. B.730
Meiiilabic 010

Nancy E. P,...730
Peuso.x—
.Mary in. B. ...307

Perky—
Edward 250
Edward m. B..712
Elizabeth 604
Eniilv A. B...250
Jaiie"B 712
Sarah 398
Susi(! 184
Tabitham. B..358

Peters—
Absalom 630
A unesC 'andace.004
Alice A. P>. 207, 236
Catharine B. . .

509,004
Clias.Y. L.207,230
Florence 004
James B 604
.lames F. m. B.

569.004
John 030

Lydia m. B .. .630

Nellie Anide. .230
Robert Dick . .604

Pettke—
Charlotte B....057
Oliver C. in. B.057

PKTTir.ONE—
Augustus 430
Erniina 430

Pei'titi-—
Elizabeth 222

Henry 222
Pew—
Alex. L;ni. B. .57(i

Jane E. \i 570
Pkyto.n—
John H 3(i4

Susan M. ni. ij.3(i4

PlIEl.l'S—
Cicero .521

Daniel 227
Eleanor B 720
Eleazer m. B. .707
Ella F. B 201
Eunice 707

Joseph D.m.B.770
Judali 521
Ijciiuiel .521

Lillie 521

PUELIS—
Louisa A 227
Marv 334

Mary A. I '..... 770
Susanna B . . . .707

PlIII.BIUCK—
Kate A. in. B..078

Pnrurs—
(Catharine B. . .543

Jonathan m. B.543
Phillips—
Anna 811

David m. B. . .007

Emiline m. 1}. .094

George 791

Hannah... 51 2, 740
Isaac 740
John 811

Julia m. B....007
Marv B 007
Phebe 490
Sarah ni.B 811

PlIINNEY—
Catharine 639

George P 639
Piiiri'KX—
Benjamin 302
David 302
Gamaliel 404
Sarah 404
Sarah m. B . . .302

Wilmot 302
Pickering—
D. F. 111. B.. ..669

Timothy 040
I^ICKETT—
LoisE 209

Picklehkimer—
See 796

PCCKNELL—
Ada A 207

PuiNER—
Marv .1. B . . . .803

Wilfiam m. B.803
PlNKNEY—

See 834
PlEKCE—

See. 738* 834
Amelia 528

Hope 257

Sally m. B 709
PlERSON—
Abigail 432
Elienezer m. B.549
Einilv 111. B . ..()13

Haniiah B 549
Joanna 390
Josiah 432
Sarah m. B . . .553

PlIvK—
Albert 593

Mary E. m. B.
752
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PiLLSBURY—
See 2(i0

PiNLON—
See 148

Piper—
Martha B 543

Nancy m. B...824
Porter m. B...543

Pitcher—
Daniel 284
Esther Jane ... 268
Gerrard G ... .284

Sarali Maria B. 284
Pitkin—

. Samuel 639
Sarah P. m. B.639

Pitt—
See 517

Place—
See 265

Plant—
Angelina 374
Hannah m. B. .335

John 374

Polly 374
Rhodam. B...716
Sarah 531

William 374

William H.... 531

Platt—
Albert 356
Asa 151

Catharine 356

Clark 334
Comfort B . . . .357

Elizabctli B ...509

Florence 836

George 356
Hannah (W.).. 53

Henry.... 357, 526

Jonah m. B.. ..357

Joseph 91

Joseph m. B..509
Lanra 356
Louisa 356
Martlia 151

Mary 91,331

Mary A. B. 356, 509

Nancy 334
Richard m. B..509
Samuel 356
Sarah 526

Stephen ...53, 109
Susan 526

Svbel 334
William 334
William ni. I>. .356

Plum—
See 52

David 381

Euuiy m. li. . .381

Mary B. .41,43, 51

Robert. .41,51, 52

Plumb—
See 197

Marym. B. . . .336

Tamer A. B. . .

144,197
William.. 144, 197
Plummkr—
Eugenia H.... 175
William H. ...175

PLYMrTON—
Edwin 671

Maria , 671
Pollard—
Abigail m. B. .

....698,711,715
Alan.son m. B..758
Asa 693
Jonathan P.. ..695

Louisa B 758
Sarah (M. B.). .692

POLMENTER—
Maria B 398
Williamm. B. .398

POMEROY—
ElishaM. m. B.540
Esther J. m.B. 598
Simeon 540

Theode(Miner) 540
Pond—
Augusta 333
Charles H 333

POOKE—
Ellen B 20
John 20, 22

Pool—
Bethia m. B...636
Charles 520
Elizabeth 520
Hannah 636
John HalscyD. 520
Rachel 520
William 636

P00I,ER—
JaneM 250
T. D 250

POORE—
Phebe m. B.. .609

Pope—
Jesse m. B 806

Judy 806
Popple—
J. W. m. B....750
Maria B 750

PORTKH—
See 127

Ada 675
Annie B ()62

AugustaM . . . . 509
Burr 38!)

Cnara 662
(Jlara A. B....662
Daniel 316

; Deborah m. B.316

Porter—
Edwin 662
Eliza B 675
Eliza M. m.B. 454

Eliz'b'thB.298,299
Elizabeth m.B. 693
John 694
John m. B . . . .675

Lois B.... 108, 127

Lydiam. B. ...587

N. D 509

Mary B 486
Milicent 142
MillicentB....497
Minnie 675
Paulina E 662
P. H 389
Philo 108. 127
Phinehasm.B.497
Polly 142

Roger AV. m.B. 662

Timothy m. B.486
Post—
AdahB 504
AlansonB 359

Christopher m.
B 504

Peter W. m.B. 359
Phebe B 271

Rebecca 842
Rosette B 359
Sarah Ann B.. 784
Sarah F 332
Thomas 842
Victor B.ra.B.. 784

PoSTLETinVAITE—
John 737

Potter—
Daniel 499
Isabel 357
Jemima B.486, 499
Malvinam. Ii..360

Maria L. m.B.. 819

.Maiy m. B. . . .

....350,351,510
Sanuiel 499
Samuel in. B. .

486,499

Tryphena 263
Potts—
LvdiaB 743
\rariaT 743
liobertm. B.. .743

Pow—
Alexand('rm.B.362
Harriet B 362

PoWEIJ.—
Abnira Ann.. .800

Caroline 153
J. B 800

Lucy AnnB...160
Powers—

See. . . . .455

Powers—
Edward F ... .250

Ellen M 250
Jemima 241

Pow LAS—
Elizabeth m.B. 367

Praers—
Elleuade 840

Roger de 840
PliATT—
.i^ernard 286
D. D 581

Edmund.. 528. 531

Eliezur Hull.. .528

Ethan 531

Eunice 528

EzraB 528

Grace 227

Harriet m. B. .581

Mary 23,286

Mary B 23

Rebecca M. . . .531

'Iheodore K...528
Prelles—
Elizabeth B...134

Pren'i ice—
See. 242 & 263

Sam'1.242,252,263
Susan B. .252, 263

Thomas
202.241,242,263

Prentiss—
See.844&846

Caroline S. m.
B 201, 846

Charles W.201, 846
Samuel

202,844, 845, 846

Susan.... 263, 346

Prescott—
James.... 625. 700

Lucy 625

Lydia B..620, 625

Oliverm.B 620,625
William 625

Preston—
A 256,263
Almira B 651

Baldwin de. . . . 11

Henry de 11

Moses m. B . . .651

Phebe 749

Susan Maria B.

256,263
William 749

PmcE—
Aaron O 595

Cornelia Hand
m. B 595

Mary Louisa . .360

Rebecca B... .430

Samuel m. !'. .430

William 360
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PKIClIAHn—
Caroliiu- W.in.

IJ 681
Susan ni. I> . ..;}11

l*uix( !•;
—

Xohk' ni. B. . .o56
Pkindlk—
Charles 836

Chauncey . . . .4-16

Frank 836

Harry 836
Jane ('harity. .153

Julia L 836
Pliedcnu- ni. B.

442
Saralini. B. . . .446

PlUNUiLE—
Hannah 303

Pktok—
Mary A. ni.B..r)'Jl

Pritih.aud—
Isaac 520
JolinN 592
Luciuda 520
Sarah ni.B. . . .592

PllOCTOli—
John H.m.B.. 582
Lucia O.B 582

Mary 165
PUOITTY—
Jiiluma m B. .661

PlUIDDEN—
Bovce 305
John 306
Keziahm. B. ..306

Peter. .86.306,404
Sarah 307

PUFKEK—
Esther m. B. . .633

PUXCIIARD—
Susan E. m. B.

296
PUNDEIISON—
Sarah Ill

PUSEY—
Elizabetlini.B.763

E!izabeth(B.)..763
Josliua 748
William 763

PlTN.VM—
AltaL 598
Clarissa B 707
Elinira B 707
Eliza Ann m.B.

720
Harriet B 546

Henry m. B. . .546

Irvin J. m. B. .598

Jeanette 546
Kendall ni. B. .707

Newton m.B. .707

Kocclia D. B..598
Winslow 546

' Quick—
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RrcE—
James 231

James m. 13. . .835
Joel 512
John in. B 760
J(,bn B 760
Lucilia m. B. .725
Luciiicla J 760
Lucv 512
Lvflla 146
Marv 231

Mary m. B.554, 558
MarV Jane B . . 835
Nancv B..758, 760
Nathan ni. B..491
Olive B 51 i

Oscar m B . . . 685
Peter m. B 512
Rosina m. B. .567
Ruth 760
Willard 512
William 512
William B. . . .760

Rich—
Susan B 720

Richards—
See 225

Alice Gcrlrude
B 174, 225

Ann 121

Clias. Benedict.348
Hannah 15 748
Jedeiliah 121

John 121,225
John M... 174, 335
.lonatiiaii m. B.748
Marv II. m. B.388
FollV 348
Peletiah 348
Rebecca 621
Roswell 121

Ruth 748

Sally 621

Samuel 348
Sarah B 621

Thomas 121

RiCH.VKDSON—
Amos 111. B. . . .712

Betsey in, B. . .2!J4

Catharine (i3!i

Eraeline 288
Ezekiel 616
Florence A. ...712
il;inn:di m. B.

tH7, 619
Hannah (G.) . .617

Ichahod in. B.629
James 610
Jennie m. B...394

Joseph... 6 17, 620
Louisa B 712

Mary m. B. . . .

615, 616, 619, 688

Richardson—
Mary Carter. . . 639
Mehitable 616
]\[elissa 702
Nathaniel 619
Phebe m. B. . .616

Polly m. B .. .652

Ruth m. B 620
Ruth B 629
Samuel 630
Samuel m. B. .616

Susanna ,616

Thomas.. 619. 688

Timothy 288

Wymaii 639
Zachariah 616

Richmond—
Deborah B. 126, 166
Eumia m. 15. . .684
James 126, 166

Joseph 586
Riddle—
MaryE. m.B.-402

RlGUS—
See. 88, 89,90

Betsey B. .118, 151

Charlotte 152
Deborah B. ...336
Dewitt 152
Edward. ...89, 511

Elizabeth

88,89, 152
Esther 90,306

Harvey 336
Harvev (Mrs.).115
Jeremiah . .90, 758
John... 88, 89, 490

Joseph H 152

Joseph Harv(!y
118, 151

Mary
.88, 90, 340, 758

Nancv m. B. . .758
Ransfordm. 11.336

Ruth in. B ...758
Samuel ... .85, 88
Samuel m. B. .511

SarahB..43, 45, 88
RlKER—
David m. B. ..336

B. .336Joanna
RlI.EY—
Mattie W.ni. B.584

Mary Ann 452
Ripley—•

Ksther B 661

Eunice 652

Ralph 652
RiSINO—
Augusta .... .458

Franklin A.... 458

FranklinCamp 458
Lucindam.B. .714

,346

181

702
171
.702

702
702
702
168
171

7.>2

430
781

168

657
702

Ritchie—
Claris.sa B.. . . ,

RlXNER—
See. 136 &

ROUIHNS—
I

Anna B
I Benjamin N. . .

I

Clara Gertrude
i Florence

Frederick W..
Geo. Andrew. .

I

Josiah 139,
Laura

i
Lucien S. m. B.

Ly(iiaW.' '.".'.!

Maria
Phebe m.B...
Sallv
Sanih m.B. 703,
Silas Wri-ht. .

' Rdiikrts-
.lohn

Mary..-. .,791,
RoKKKTSON—
Harriet m. B.'.

' UoiilNSON—
Ann
Asher D. .167,

Clarinda B. . . .

C3'nthia
Delia

Edward B. m.
B

Edwin
Emily ....

Emma A..

Ilattie. . . .

James ....

John

Josephine E. B.

196
Louisa m. B. .726

Marvin. B. 568, 682

MaryB
...167, 317, 804

Mortimer 196

Polly 163
Rebecca B 804
Samuel 452
Sherman m, B
Sojihronia B.

Rockwell—
Maria 719

Rodman—
Mary P. in. B.775

Roe -
Aminta 137
Esther 139
Lsaac 127
Mary Adaliiie..2!0

Orpiiah V. B..663
Rowona 140

6ii

532

740
792

653

,452

217
327
631

533

217
720
156
532
631
804

ROFF—
Aaron ni. B. . .830
Elizabeth 15. . .S30

Mary 830
Phebe m. B. . .596

Rogers—
Abigail m. B. .355
Abraham 380
Affizi 536
AnnEiizal)eth.536

Betsey 258, 536

Betsey m. B.. .379
Carrie 641

Charles Henry. 374
David B 536
Deborah 829
Edward L 285
Electa B 641
Eliezur 484
Eli F 374
Elizabeth. 374, 641
Elizabeth m.B. 490

Emily Loui.sa. .536
Flora 536
Hannah- 391
Harriet B 3!S5

.lames 641

John 119, 153

Joshua P. m.B.641
Louisa 536
Medad m. B. .

506, 536
Permelia m. B.713
Rachel B.506, 536
Sam'l Tamar...538
Susan 1 19, 153
Theodore I). . .536

Roll—
Mary m. 15. . . .554

ROLLES—
Bertha 196

Edgar 196
RoLLIN—
Ira .\mbro.se. .391

Rollins—
Harriet m. B. .663

Susannah m. B.650
Ro.MAN—
Hannah m. B. .757
John 757
Rood—

Sec 441
Root—
Anna Loui.sa. .538

Joseph 631

Lydia 631
Sarah 503
ROSMAN—

m. B 704
Rose—

See 464
Anna 247

Augustus 432
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ROSK—
Cvuthi:iB 397
DVlM.iah 111. B.304
Edward W. in.

n 471

Fannie E 897
Joanna l> 411
Joel in. 15 ii\2

.lonallian ol4

.jonatlian in. 1>.I).')4

Ko/.iali 111. \>. . .'-joi

Levi II 397
Liz/ii- II 897
Eucc B 313
J>vdia I! 3-'9

Mary L 4G4
8. ni. H 339

Sally B 354
Samuel m. B. .411

Sarah 422
Sarah B (j3G

Sopliia June B.

471

Thankful B...312
Till una.-; in. B.313
Viii;il m. B.. .397

Boss—
Elias m B 519

Myrtilla B 519

See.. 421, 423 & 433
Ahiuail 1! 414
.Vnloinetle S. .231

Benianun. . . .

421,422,423,432
Benjamin m.B.

..' 414,421
.Maiv II 180

Nabliy 423
Nathan

....414, 423. 433
Sarah B. .414. 423
HOTK—

See 354
Bounds —
Belle .M, 111. B..010
KowK—
Keiah II 132

RoWEI.l,—
C. m. B 444
IlenrieUa B. ..444

lluWLKY—
GcHjrye 371

Georiiiana . . . .371

Minerva .... .371

KoYci-;—
Abi-i-ail 271

Abigail m. B. .493

Hannah 493
Josiali m. B. . .415

Luev B 415
Robert. ..271, 493
Samuel 493

590
5i)0

590
(il2

590

HlMiO—
Amanda B. . . .820

Uriah J. m. B..820
Brooi.Ks—
Fred. J
J. W. m. I'....

Luena A. B. . .

Evdia.M. m. W
Wilbur A

Ill NV.\N—
David C"

Lydia
llrsii—
Kebeeea m. B.

Susan
Rrss—

I
Patience B. . .

!
Rl.>!SKI,L—
See.. 421, 422 &
Alfred
.Vnna

Augusta
Cora B
Ueb()iuhB.414
Eliza Ann ....

G.orge Willys
Irene m. B. . .

James m. B. . .

Jonathan
Laura B. .349.

Lilian J

Maria 15

Martha
Martha .M

Matilda

Mary 83(!,

Rebeeea
Samuel m B. .

414.
Sarah . . . .422.

I Susan B
William.. 422,

AVillys m. 15. .

j

..'. 349,
RUT(iKKS—
Anthony
ElizalK'ih Van

Cortl'd m. 15.595

Sarah (J.) 595
KUTTKU—

See . 056 & 057
Rydkk—
Marv A. m. I>..002

Sarah 334
HvKli—
Susan m. B. . ..835

S.\I5IN—
See 558

Dolly 019
S.VCKET—

I'olly m. B. ...525
bamuel 538

533

338
170

018

830
172

,837

,172

831

,422

.S37

,S37

350
.S34

350
830
837
N35
350
S30
S3?
83 r

231

423
«3,
835
837

830

595

S.m)M-:k—
Jennii' m. B. . .080

S.UiK—
Daniel 435
Ella F (t7G

Ilaiiiiah 435
Ilarlev 333
L. L.: 339

S.\IiK—
Sue \. 111. B. . .475

S.M.KIll'.LJ)—
.\gne.s 740
John 740

S.\I..M.\NI)—
See 035

S.M.MON—
Caroline B. . . .507

T. 111. B 5!;7

Sal.mond—
Marv B 034
U(.l."ert 111. B. .024

Samuel 025
Svi.TKIi—
David.. 27, 31, 39
John... 27, 31, 39
.Marie B. ...27.

2S, 29, 31. 35, 39
Richard

20, 27, 29, 35, 39
Sarah... 27, 31, 39
Susannah. . .27, 39
Thomas... .27, 39

S.VM.MIS—
Rosalie .M. B. .583

Sanboun^
Ellen R. B . . .712

Jes.se R. m. B.712
Lilian 712

S.VNUEKS—
Julia B 287

Mary m. P.. ...717
Thomas m. B..287

San FORI)—
See 413

Abiah....413, 709
.Vndrevv 91

Arineii II 525
Asa 111. B 508
( aroline 525
Clara 127
Eli 113

Elizabeth 91

Ester B. ..410, 413
Ihtniiah . .335,413
Hannah B 410
James 333
Joel 137,413
Mabel in. B. . 344
Marv B 333
Miranda m. B.477
Parthena B. ...333

Samuel
....308,413, 817

Sam'okd—
Samuel m. B. .

....322,410. 412
Sarah. 112, rJ2,413
Sarah m. B. . ..30.S

Susanna B. . . .508

Thomas . .308, 709
Sankukkk—
Marv 111. B 702

Polly 111. B. . . .702

SAU<ii:.\NT—
Hannah in. B. .482

Jonathan 482
Sarah m. B. . ..320

Sauok.nt—
Ileiiiy David. .445

Isaac m. B. . . .022

Phebe B 023
S.VTTKKLKK—
Millie m. B. . .030

Saundkus—
Harriet 510
W. F 510

SAWTELbK—
Caroline 387

Osgood 387
Sawyer—

See 515
Addison 5^1
Adelaide R. . . 582

AngelineA. B.e54

Betsey B. .514, 543

(.'hrisiopher Co-
lumbus B...583

Cooper m. B. .

514,543
Eden B 582
Emma A 582
Fidelia 543
Flora Louisa. .583

Harriet 543

Henry Eden . .582

James 5S2
Jonas ni. B.. . .581

Louisa H 582
Maria S 582
.Martha E 582

Marv Abigail.. 582
Oliver B. m.B. 054
Rebecca A 582
Samuel 543
Sarah B 552

Seraph B 581

Seraph W 581
Sherlock 581

Uriah m. B.. . .553

Sa.kton—
Semautha 127

Stephen 127
Wm. Henry. ..127

Sayue—
James R. m. B.

551
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Savres—
John 830

Mary B 830
SCUAFEK—
Bufsey m. B.. .570

SCIIKLL—•

Sarah Ann. .. .109

SciIKNClv—
J. II 516

S(;m,ATKRBECK—
Julia Ann B...789
Pclerni. B. . . .789

SC'IIOFIKLI)—
Lfonard B 161

Susan E. B...161
ScHovrij.E—

Sec 530
SCOT'I'—
Aino.s 143

(-'harles 466
Charles m. B. .467

Eibridi^e 467
Eliza.'. 187

Emilv. .. .261,437
Ksther 276
Frank 467

George Y.m.B. 589
Hannah 481
.lolui 467
Jonathan 481

Lillie 467
Martha Ann B.467
Martha E ni.B.401

Mary m. B. ...546

Mary C. B....589
Nelfie 467
R()l)ert 187

Sally ni. B 516
Sarah m. B...730

SCOVILL—
IlattieE 677
Maria m. B....353

Nancy B 426
SCOYILLE—
Elisha m. B. . .326

Jeannette 436

Lydia B 326
SCHINdlCU—
John I) 211'

Saj-ahF. B. . . .211
Skabury—
Maria 111. B.-...577

Seal—
Anne 748
Charles L 748
LueyA.m. B..758
Kutii Ann 748

Skaman—
See. .575 .V 792

William in. B.730
Searing—
Harriet B 554
Moses m . B . . . 554

Sears—
Deborah B 693

Marym. B. 435, 460
Sarah m. B. ..460

SlVvVKKY
Calvin 281

IMary 281
Olive 381

Skavey—
Mary E. m. B.8;)8

Seeley—
Annette 238
Miss 291

Sarah A. m. B.813
Selden—

See 394

Henry R. .388. 394
Laura A. B. 388, 394

Sed(;\vick—
Ann B 539
Anne B 573
John 573

Stephen ni B. .

539,573
Skrbing—
Hannah 513

Sessions—
Mary B 183

Sewaru—
Eleanor B 314
Solomon m. B.314

Seymoke—
Eliza 439

Seymour—
Alexander 395
Annie IMaria. .185

Chauncev m.B.
". 470

Dorcas 139
Edwin B 677
Frederick P. ..470
Hannah 51

Harriet A. 654, 677
Helen m. B...295

Henry 470
H. F 138, 185

Josei)h W 326
Juliette B 470
L. B 138, 185
Louisa A 185

Lucy 326
Martha 114
Martha B

....138.139, 185

Mary 470

Mary S. B. 138,185
Mattie 185

Moses 767
Nellie A 185

Phebe Ann.. . .185

Ruby 470
Silence B 426
Truman W.... 185

Shaddock—
Elizabeth m.B. 699

Shaker—
Helen B 589
J. W. m. B....589

Shaffer—
Eliza m. B 544

Sharpe—
George Wm. . . 198
Jennette A 198

Lydia 198
W. C 114

Sharpless—
See 741

Nathan ni. B . .

740,741
Rachel B.. 740, 741

Shaw—
Jerome 163
Julia 643
RolMMt 643
Sarah 334
Sarah Jane. . . .163

Sheffield—
See 358

Amos 249, 258

Nancy B.. 249, 358
Sheldon—

i Jarbary 384
Caroline O 287
Elisha 507
Elizabeth B . . .

427,507
Hannah m. B.349

KingT 359
Martha B 359

Mary in. B. . . .336

Phebe 195
Samuel m. B. .507

Shelly—
Fannie m B. . . 658

Shelton—
Cornelia 188

^Shepard—
Elizabeth . .51, 53
Ellen E. B. . . .598

John 51, 53
Ransom R.m.B.598
Rebekah m. B.443
Sarah B 458

Timothy 443
William D....598

SlIERER—
David 587

Mary in. B....587
Sherman—
Amos 114
Aureliam. B..788
Austin 305

Benjamin 303
Eliza 160
Elizabeth. 114. 378

George 103

Sherman—
Harriet B 713
Jane 305
Josiah 434

Lucy m. B 370
Marv 303
Nathaniel 302
Phebe m. B...787

Polly Ann.... 161
Rebecca 278

Roger . .278_
Samuel 370
Sarah 302
Su.san m. B. . .434
Unia 103

Shkumington—
Thomas 407

Sherwin—
Lucy m. B 583

Sherwood—
Asahel. ...103, 119

AureliaM. B..535
Bessie Ann. . . .127
E. B. m. B....535
Martha 102

Mary 103, ll9
Weds 119

Shewell—
See 545

SlIINDLER—
Cornelia A. . . .586

JeflfersonH....586
Winana Belle.. 586

SlIIPMAN—
C;haritvC.m.B.364
Ruth m. B 515

Shippen—
Edward 735

Shirley—
Amanda B. . . .661

Shoemaker^
Henrietta m.B.674

Shoff—
Valina A. m.B. 837

Short—
Jennie B. m. B.392

SlIULTZ—
Annette m. B.402

Clayaua M. m.
B 402

Shultze—
Anne W^eddell
B 290

Thilo A. in. B.290
SHUMway—
Dolly 619
Hannah B 649
John m. B 649

Shure—
Martha B 686

SlIUTE—
Sarah B 491
Thomas m. B.491
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SlIUTER—
Abiiiail 619
Joiiiitliau 619

Siin.EY—
Faiiiiv 588
Martin ni. B...704
Marv A. m. B.

..' 438
Nanov m. B. . .580
Paul V^ 580
Ruth B 704

SiDWAY—
See 439

Simmons—
Daniel 527
Jaiiem. B 728
l.finira 527

.Mariiarel Ann
m. B 474

AVilliam 474
Sims—
Catharine M. . .332

SiMONTON—
B. m. B 725
Frances R 332
Helen m. B...725
Sarah 518
William 518

SiNdER—
Maria B 344

Skeei.s—
Mary 173

Skldmore—
Amos 470
Currents B 428
Daniel m. B. ..428
Hannah A.m.B.471

m. B 428
John m. B 428

Nancy m. B. . .444

Polly B 428
Thomas 407

Skiff—
Martha m. B..720

Skti/ion—
Henry 134
Martha B 134

Skinner—
Ahraham 361
Clarissa S 287

.Mary 361

Phebeni. B. ..831

Sylvia B 373
Sl-ACK—
Lucy 246

Slade—
Caroline B. . . 152
Horatio 282
Michael 152

SlIAFTER—
See 288

David F.. 282, 288
Dimniis B.282, 288

Sl/AVEN—
Andrew 169
Eli/a 169

MaryKlizabethl69
Sleeper—
Lewis L 826

Sl.OTE—
Rachel m. 15. ..833

Sly—
Charles 644

Emily m. B...667
Jane 644
John 699
Sibel 644

Slyter—
Amanda 196

Small—
See 199

Jane A 455
Jerusha Maria
B 145, 199

P 455
Thomas K. 145,199

Smalley—
David 521
Docia 521
Samuel 521

Vanessa m. B.560
Smead—
Ebeuezer. .480, 481
Esther 480

Smith—
Abbie Ann 752

A])by Grace... 136

Abie-ail—

.;..404, 570, 846
Abio-ail B 526
Abner 752
Alauson m. B. .353

All)ert 635
Alexander. 285, 292
Alfred B 186
Alice Florence. 385

Alm.y 258
Alon/.o m. B. .470

Amelia M. B. .

120, 157
Amos.... 132, 136

Amy.145, 36S, 535
Anna 186
Ann 186,470
Ashbel 634

Augustus. 136, 470
Azariah 612
Azubah 634

Benjamin m. B.

.. 404,441
BertheJ 385

Betsey B 516
Caleb 497
Calvin 535
Cai'oline

....136,531,636

Smith—
CatiiarineE...150
CatiiariiK! E. m.
B 682

(diaries \\\. B. .330

(Jharles...l86, 526
(Miarles D

120,157,249,258
Charh)tte..l36, 141

Chilial) 846
Clark 356
Clark ni. 15 700
Cloud m. 15... 752
Cora Virginia. .385

Daniel S' 169
David 497
Dennis m. H. .554
Ebeuezer

. . . .258, 644, 846
Edward . .307,470
Edward Dorr

Griffin m. B.553
Elias 333,557

Elijah 13()

Elisha 359
Eliza 635, 752
Eliza m. B....753
Elizabeth

95, 169, 186,846
Elizabeth B...

....330,340,752
Elizabeth m.B.

....526.557,570
Ella 470,839
ElmiraE. m.B. SOI

Emily A. m. B.807

Ephraini rn. B.

535,658
Esther.. . .441, 487
Etta 157

Eugene A 531
Eunice B 497
Eva 292
Everett B 441

Fanny 581

Fitch 113, 136
Florence May . 559
Frances B 465
Frank Boyd... 385

George C." 344
Gertrude B.. ..835

Grace (Moss) . . 89

Hadley 752
Hannah

92, 2:50, 258, 404
Han nab m.B.. 294
Harlan B. 559
Harriet B 839
Harriet A. B. .

220.237

Henry 150,

307,385,526,581
Henrietta 435

Smith—
Ilezekiah B. . .570
Howell 127
Huldah 123
Unlet 136
James 123, 1S6
Jane 641

Jane B. ...285, 292
Jesse 95
Joel 535
Joaima B 554
Jonathan 570
John

136,186,531,836
John m. B. . . .

....495,641,835
Joseph

333,570, 752, 817
Joshua 570
Julia 641,775
.]. Wyliem.B..

559
Kate 259,498
Laura 141

Laura B 123
Laviuia B 535
Lavinia E 385
Lettie m. B. . .668

Levi 463
Lewis m. B. . .526

Lois 127, 190
Loui.sa 333,553,678
Lucv J 581
Luke 441,465

Lydia ... .641, 755

Margaret 553
Maria m. B. . ..447

Manjuis F. . . .157
Martha

....359,526,600
Matilda B 359
Matthew 424
Mary. .249,258,

385, 404, 526,

535, 559, 836,845

Mary in. B.357
372,470, 569, 722

Mary 15

....132,404,700
Mehitable 333
Miles 359,526
Minerva P 704
Moses 487

Nancy 15 441
Nathaniel 678
Norton 041
l^u-thena 719
Phebe B 353
Philiiidam.B. .463

Polly 15 559

Poirv(Grannis)836
Olive Estlier . .644
Rachel 497
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Smith—
Ralph D

90, 408, 409, 540
. Re))ecca 307
Rebecca B.... 637
ReubeuB. 3-30, 237
Robert.... 136, 470
Samuel... 404, 535
Samuel m. B. .497

Sarali

136, 333, 344,

385. 404. 470, 84G
Sarah m. B. . . .

465.572,608
Saraii B
113,136,470,495

Sheldon 186
S. M 123
Solomon 447

Sophia m. B...612
Susan m.B. . . .

....510,694,782
Susan B..186, 658
Susannah . 117, 526
Tamer m. B...344
Thomas... 92, 752

Timothy 404
Treat..*. 132
Ursula N 266
Violetta m. B. . 756

Virijinia J 385
Walter 305, 658, 704
Warren B 292
Wm .259, 385.

404,5^1.755,756
Zabina 359

Sn.\p—
Henry R 212
Ellen F> 212

Snedakkr—
Mary Amelia. .266

Snow—
Abigail m. B. .461

Cynthia 126
Electa 643
Julia 643
Maria 515

Snydkr—
Aaron 594
Amanda m. B. 587
Caroline m. B.594

SOMERS—
AIniira 816
Amelia R 816
Anna Maria. . .140

Auirusta A. E.816
Benjamin L. . .816
Charles E. E. .816
Ciiristine E. . ..816

David 816

Dwiiiht Lerov.816
John "..190

Jonah 140

SOMERS—
Joseph Hill . ..816

Mary 140,190
Willie Eldrige.816

Southard—
m. B 551

SOCTHERD—
Lucinda m. B.610

SouthWICK—
Maryette 719

SOWKRS
John C 360

]\Iargaret m. B . 366
Spadkr—
John 150

Mary Eli7;b'th.l50

Spafford—
See 437

Spalding—
Amanda 250
Andrew 242
Asa.. 249, 250, 251

Eunice 242

Nancy 249

Patty 251

Thomas 242
Sparhawk—
Mary 634
Samuel 634

Sparks^
Freeman G. m.
B 657

Harriet B (557

Margaret 791
Spa ui,DING—
David 525
Ferris A 185

Isaac 525
Jeremiah m. B.525
Julia 525
Julia Finetteli.

185

Mary B 706

Polly m. B....717
Rinda m B...694
Simon 645
Susanna Y> . . . .707

Wealthy li.... 525
Spkakman—

See.752,753&757
Spearman—
Martha E. B.. .804

R. m. B 804
Speight—
Martha m. 1*.. .804

Speulman—
Clarinda 510

Spe.nce—
C. Adella B...25fi
E. Jane 748
Georo-e. ...256,748
Hannah B 430
Lucinda 267

Spencer—
Bertha 194

Chauncey 459
Elihu 560
Eliza 459
Elizabeth C...194

George H 194
Homer . 459
I.sadore 194
John 193

Sally (D.)m.B.559
Sperry—

See 135

Abiah....ll3, 135

Abigail 310
Almira 222
Anna 560, 818
Bevel 136
Calvin.... 135, 222
Charles... 135. 560
Clarinda 510
Clark 113, 135
David i; 560
Earl m. B 818
Edwm 578
Eli 310
Emma Lucy.. .198

Eugene H 560

Gay 173

George Sam'l. . 198
Harrtet 510
Henrietta 173
HuUlah B.132, 173

Joseph 310
Lewis m. B...559
Lewis Owen . .560

Louisa (Riggs). 89
Lucia....;.. ..526

Lydiam.B'. ...413
i\lark 132,173
.Mary.173. 559, 578
Miriam B. 144, 198
Norman 89
Olive Elenor . .19S

Pamelia 198
Pearl B 19S
Ifebecca [\ . . . .310

Richard m. B..310
Samuel

144,173.198, 560
Sarah V, . . 136, 559
Silas B 173

Soi)liiM B 136

William W...174
W. Wallace. .136

Spicer—
Harriet A 264
John 264

Spink—
Hannah V, 709

Spofford—
Herman m. B. 323

Mary B 32/i

Spofford—
Phebe 323

Sprague—
See 512

Spry—
Thomasine....l90

Squier—
John 498

Mary 498
Nathaniel 498

Squirf.—
Ellis 552
Joanna m. B. .552

Joseph.... 135, 180

Mary m. B....768

Mary B... 135, 180

Nancy 339
Sarah 180

Stagg—
Sarah 319

Stanp.ro—
See 251

Stanford—
Ada 675

Henry 675
Stanhope—
Julia E. B....167
William B.... 167

Stanley—
Amy B 415
Cornelia B. . . .467

Edith m.B.... 545
Edward m.Ii.. 468

Elijah 143

Elizabeth 143

Eliza N. m. B.819
John 215

Lucy E 159

Mahala B 545

AIercym.B....424
Nathaniel m.B. 415
Olive Jane. . . .215

Ruth 143

Sarah B 415

William m. B.415
Stannard—
Martha m. B. .345

Stanton—
Ann 844
Hannah 248
Joanna (G.)... 845
John 248

Joseph 248
Nathaniel 248
Robert 845
Sarah... 844
Thomas... 248, 844

Staples—
Catharine 333
Clinton O.nLB.685

Josephint; m. B.685
SamuerWales.333
Stephen P 333
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St.VUIv—
Joslma 376
Olive 276

Stahkky—
IlMllie 796

SlAKKFE—
(JeodVev 811

Sylu'lla." 841
Sl'AKKWKATIIKU—
•laiie ('. m. B. .798

liUeri'tia 701

Sl'AliK—
See 411

Esler 228
Kster S 228
Tniinau 228

Si'AIJKRTT—
Liiev B G2G
William 111. H. .626

Stauu—
See 149

Staupper—
Mary J. m. B. .681

Sl'EATtXS—
FraneesL 704

George m. B. .607

James B 704
John 689

Joseph... 103, 122

Mary I). B. . . .607

Painelia..l03. 122

Phoeije B 588
Strhbins—
Beiiiamiii . . . .481

Mary 481

liel)ecca in. F?.r)06

Sally B 547
Steet>—
Clarissa 697
Eli7.al)eth 197
Ira 697

SrRKr.K—
See S14

Bradford.. 112. 814
Emma 861

Harvey 880
Horace 861

]\[arv 880.814
Phel.eB..855, 380
Knth... .112,814
Selah m.B.8r)5, 880

Stein iu!E(K—
H;iniiah 523
John m. B 528

Stkinkjer—
John m. B. . . .751

Mary B 751

Stent—
Eleazcr 873
Uaunah m.B..878

Stei'hens—
Aim 368
Daniel 95

Stephens—
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Stowe—
Grace 197
Grace Aun .... 509
Hannah Maria. 331
Harriet m. B. .55(5

Hvildalim. B. .030

Isaac 172, 333
James 197,333
Jcdediah 55G
Jetlidali

330,331, 333, 526
John. 330, 331,334
Julia.333, 441, 509
Luke 331,382
Marcia 197
Marcus 331

Marcus m.B... 382
Mark m. ]?. . . .357

Mary.. 197, 330,

331, 333, 334,382

Mary m. B. . . .466

Mary B
....331,357,382

Nancy F. B. ..654
Nelson L.. 334, 466
Phebe 509
Phinehas

....331, 333,382
Rachel m. B. . . 503

Sally (B.) 526
Samuel

....330,331,333
Samuel m. B. .

441,509
Sarah m. B. . ..535

Sidney. ...197, 334

Stephen
....330,331,332

Stephen m. B.
330.314

Su.san.332.333, 334
Theodore 330
Theodore m.B. 579
Thirza B 197
Thomas 330
Willinm m. B.

331,427,441. 526
Stowkt,t,—
Elizabeth 177
Stower—
Mary m.B 491

Stream—
John 484

Mary m. B 484
STIilCKL.'VND—
Charlotte 648
Horace m. B. .648

Liicv Ann . . . .648

Lydl-i m. B. . .671

Susan B 648
Strong—

See. 286, 287.

527 & 528

Strong—
Abiii-ail (Ford). 483
Addison K 528
Adino 113
Anna 503
Ann E. B. 282, 289

Benajah. . .389, 481

Betsey. ...279, 286
Charles... 527, 568

Deucy 380
Eleazer

....286,287,481
EHakim ..488,527
Elizabeth

287,289,481,527
Elizabeth m.B. 577.

Ellen G 578

Ely 279,286
Eunice B. 502, 568
Ezra 488
Ithamar 481
James 282, 289
Jane 223
John 286,

289.391,481,483
Jonathan 271

Josiah....l00, 289
Julia A. m. B.391

Lucy 389

Lucy m. R. . . .571

Lydia(Hiue)..571
Martha.... 389, 481

Mary
100,271,286,289

Mindwell 481
Phebe.... 481, 488

Philip 571

liachel(Holton)481

Rhoda( Payne). 571

Ruth....." 488
Sallie (Field).. 568

Sally r. 279
Sarali 113, 527
Sclah

526,528, 568, 578
Solahm.n.502,527
Scmantham.B.

527,568

Stephen . .271, 571

Submit 481
'Ihankful m.B.483
Tliomas 481

Waitstill 481

Stu.\rt—
Alex. H. H....

341.386
Alex. H. II. m.

r, .364,386
Baldwin 386

Chapman J. m.
B 364

Eleanor 341

Emeline A. . . 814

Stuart—
Fanny 886
Frances B. 364, 386

Maggie 386

MargaretB 364
Martha 386

Mary. 364, 386,447
Su.san 386

Sturges—
See 450

Deborah m. B.451
Fear 845

Lydia m. B . . .757
Merwin 451

STURCilS—
Austin 221
Belie F 263
Emma 221
Sturtevant—
Ellas 531
Elizabeth 531
Hannah C. B..788
Horace C. m.B 788

Styer—
Elizabeth P,.. .554

Sullivan—
Mary 207

Sttmmers—
Lois 334
Sumner—
Betsey A. B. ..162

Edwin 162
Sunderland—
Amanda Jane.. 834
Haiuiah B 835

Sutherland—
Jonas 736

Mary 736

Talmadgcm.B.469
Sutt.efe—
Allen C. m.B.. 353

Nancy B 353
SUTLIPP—
Catharine 329

Sutton—
Sarah E. m B. 802

Swatn—
Abbym.B....360
Abigail m. B. .499

John 499

Margaret B 792
Matthias m. B,524

Sally r> 524
Swan—

See. 243*247
Charlotte 636
Francis.. .636,658
Hannah 636
Isaac m. B 636
Louisa 636

Lydia B 630
Martha m. B. .658

Mary 243, 658

Swan—
NahumB 636
Nathan 636
Sarah m. B 697
Sarah B 636

Sweet—
Anna 785

Dodge 785
Dora 658

Henry E. m.B. 658

Henry L 658
Jesse'm. B 633
Nellie A 658
Sarah B 658

Sweetzer—
Elizabeth m.B. 512
John 512
Martha 512

Swift—
Helen B 815
John 632
Ruth m. B....632
Sarah M. m.B. 603

Swkjart—
George 227
Laura 227

Swindells—
Jane 268

Sylvester—
Eliza m. B. . . .723

Tarer—
Mary m. B. . . .604

William A.... 130
Taror—
Betsev H 823
Helen 130
Huldah B 823
Parker m. B. ..823

Tackett—
James m B. ..568

Nancy B 568
Tapt—

See 439
Eliza M.B.425, 438
Geo. m.B.. 425, 438

TAdGAR'r—
Ann B 667

George m. B. ..667
Talbot—
A gnes 635

Ze])haniah . . . .635

Tai>cott—
See 453

Talmadge—
Lydia A 200

Tamp.r—
Ausburn 646

Tai'Lin—
Augustus m.B.

822
Huldah B'^'^' 822
Tapp—

See ...82, 83
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Taiting—
Mary 403
'riioiiias 403

'I'aimiici.l—
Florc'la 716

'I'aui'.oss—
CMiarlotte A. . .521

'I'akuox—
Asahcl in. B. . .053

Kiiiily B 653
T.VKLTON—
Jane P. B 468
John IT. T. m.
B 468

Taunt—
Se(! 439

Emory ni. B.. .

........435, 439
Martha E. B. .

425,439
Tavener—
Ann E. ni. B. .443

'Pay I.Ell—
Ikiijainiaai.B.748
Rntii B 748

Tavkou—
Abigail B 517

Abigail (Sniilh)576
Ann 107
Ansel 605
ArlcminiaC.m.
B 807

Catharine 211
Charles m. B. .685
Charlotte Eliza-

beth B. . 154, 206
Clara m. B. ...398
Clara B. ......797
Edwin 195
Elizabeth 005
Elizabeth m.B. 392
Frederick 576

George m.B. ..517
Geraldine S...194
Hannah . .430,516
Hannah m. B. .

430, 524
Isaac 735
Jeannettc Fran-

ces m. B 576
Joanna m. B. .605

John 636
Julia 636

Lloyd 398

Lydia 516
Mark 194
Matthias 516
N 319
Nathaniel 107
O. S 154, 206
Rachel 360
RuthE 195
R.W 360

Taylor—
Samuel 516
Samuel Ml. 15. .130

Sarah m. 15.806,823

Virginia B 685
Temi'ee—
Elizabeth (W.). 743

Marv m. 15 763
SallieW. m. B.743
Thomas.. 743, 763

Tenurook—
Mary 498
William 498

Tennis—
John 361

Mary 361

Terhunk—
Sarah Maria B. 553

Terrell—
Cordelia B.... 773
Elizur 140

George C. m.B. 773
Terril—
Rebecca m. B. . 324
Samuel 324

Terrill—
Amos 550
Daniel m. 15. ..417

Eunice B.. 114, 140

MaryB 417
Leonard 140
Minerva 140

Nancy 140
Philo 114, 140
Rhodani. B. ..550

Sarah 140
Terry—
Lucinda m. B . 400

Thayer—
Buel C. m.B.. 471

EmmaC. B...471
Moses m. B. . .694

Sailic B 694
TlIEALL,—
Jacob B 612
Susan m.]B. . .612

Thomas—
Abigail m. B. .817

Alice 742
Almeda 19(5

Amos 132,175
Ann Jennette..l96
Archibald 742

(niarlottc..l35, 176
David ^..135
Eliza 196
Elizabeth 175
Ellen B 827
Ellen V 183

Emma B. .144, 196
Grace 176
Griilith 742
Hannah 112

Tim ).MAS—
Harlow II.m. 15.827

Harriet B 818
James m. 15... 499
Jane.. 176, 190, 712
Jenet m. 15. . . ..S21

John 175, 196

Joseph 765
Leonora B....797
Lucrctia B . . . .

132, 175
Maria 196
Mariette 196

Mary m.B. 823, 827

Mary B. ..499, 742

Mercy B. .741,712
Nehemiah . . . .196

Noyes....l44, 196

Priscilla 742
SalHem. B 464
Sarah 195, 196

Si as^m. B 818
Theresa m. B. .368

William 176
Zebulon m. B..

741, 742
TllO.Ml'SON—
Abigail B 689
Annie L 556

Anthony 101

Arad m. B. . . .717

Augusta 267

Beniamiu 627

Bridget... 101, 845
Cornelia Ann
B 150,202

Curtis.s 202
David Ill

Elijah Ill

Eliza m. B 683
Elizabeth in. 15.416

Ellen M 556
Ernestine 717
Ezra 150, 202
Fidelia A 164

Frances . .260,556
FredAV 590
Hannah Ill

Irani. 15 540
James. 99, 111,325
Jane Dewitt. . .202

J. Russell m.B. 671
Laura m. B. . ..376

Lois 701

Louise 717

Lucy 556
Maria Celista. .210

Martha B 490

Mary m. B. . . .325

Mary B 590
Mehitable. .99, 111

Pamelia B. . . .541

Ruth 644

TlIOMl'SON—
Sarah ....111, 463
Sarah m.B. ...513
Seth in. B 556
Thos. F. m. B.590
Warren B 590

Thorn iJiiRY—
Hannah m.B. .795

TlIORNK—
Miriam m. B. .821

Thornton—
Charles P 825
Jennie E 825
Jesse 361
John m.B.823, 825
John L 825

Lucy B. . .823,825
Mary 361

Susan B. m. B.733
Thorp—
Jacob B. m. B.576
Jane E. B 576
Jesse 576

Mary. 102, 119,576
Th K0( I .MORTON—
Mihlredni.B. .341

Thurman—
See 806

Thurston—
Daniel 245
SabraB 245

TllJlJALLS—
Abigail B 483
Almon 504
Ann m.B 321

Betsey 504
Charlotte m.B.

467
Deborah B.327, 345
Ebeuezer 483

Elijah B. m. B.

.' 465
Elizabeth 467
Hannah B 504
James 483
John 483

Josephm. B. ..483

Mary m. B. . . .

....466,483,486
Rhoda 504
Samuel... 483, 504
Sarah

322,465, 501, 504

Stephen m.B. .504

Thomas ..322,483
William 467

TlRl'.IE—
Anne B 59

TiClIENOR —
Hannah m.B. .517

Hannah B.. ...408

John m. B. . . .408

Martin 408
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TiDBALL—
Mary B 366
Susan 360
Willie 366

Tiffany—
Elizabeth Jaac.588

HarveyNelson. 588
John Nelson. .588

TiLLOTSON—
D. L. m. B 670
Ellen m. B.. .670

TiNCKNKll—
Ellen E 262

Tinker—
Catharine m.B.568

Tlitciieu—
Sarah 176

Toby—
Fannie m. B. . .473
Todd—
Austin* D 534
Clara B 351

Elmy Vail B.. 755
Hastou ni. B. .755

Jane ni. B 593
Lovinam. B. . .537

Margaret U. R.534
TOLLES. .

See 435
Aurelia m. B. .819

ToLIiEY—
Edith B 211
Ella A. B.. 164, 211

G. F 164,211
Inez Blanche. .211

TOLMAN—
Rebecca m. B.699

TOMLINSON—
See 526

David 465
Eva A. B 154

Joseph 154

Joseph m. B. . .336

Julia Ann 336

Mary Annul. B.468

Polly ra. B....365
Sarah B 336
Susan 526

Tompkins—
See 519

Annie B 801
Daniel m. B. .367
Elizabeth. .85, 367
Frederick 367

Henry C. m. B.

801
Micah 511
Phebe B 367
Seth 409
Silvester W5
Theodore 367
Watkins 367
William 519

TOURY OlTORREY—
Delia 502
John 502
Lizzie 388
Mel li table B. ..502

William m. B. .502

TOTTEN—
Elizabeth B. ..781

Johnm. B....781
ToUSEY—
Hannah m.B. .444

ToUSLEY—
Sarah m. B 703

Tower—
OliveB 703

ToVVSEY—
Ann m. B 427

TuWNLEY—
See 498

Hannah B 416
TownSEND—

See 587
Elvira in. B. . .610
Sarah 459

Tracy—
Addison W. in.

B 788
Jared 276

Joseph W 276
jVEaria M 218

Sophia D. B. ..788
Silvia M. in. B.

788

Wealthy B. ...276
Traffohd—
Julia 111. B 494
William 494

Train—
Asa M 299

Treat-
Ann 152,222
Celia B 382
Elizabeth

98, 108, 152
Eunice ...108, 224
Harriet 115
JoiKithan

....118, 152,222

Mary.108, 152, 222

Mary B. ..152, 222

Robert.87, 300, 479
Sarah 1 08
Stiles 152

Thelos m. B. . .382

William.. 115, 230
Treeuorne—
Peter D 98

Triisbey—
Sarah in. B. . ..732

Trice—
James Benson. 807

Nancy J. B. . ..807
T. B. m. B....807

Tri.mble—
C;athariiie B. . .764

Charity 752
Grace (Th OS.). .765

Lydiam. B. . ..765
William.. 764, 765

Triit-
Abner m. B. . .

289,295
ElizaijethC. 15.535

Howartl Le\vis.295

Jonatluiu 111. B.535
Julia E.B.289, 295

Libby Eunice.. 295
Ro-se 845

Tritt—
Harriet Ann B.549
William m. li..549

Trowbridge—
AnuaC. in. B..572
Caroline m.B. .572

Caroline B. . . .465

C-arrie 164
Eddie 164

Ellen A 164
Esther (Stroug)464
George 164
JaneB 494
Joel m. B 494
John. 464, 465,572
iMary 510

Mary m.B. 464, 572
Thomas R . . .331

William 510
Truesdell—

See 631

Tru.mbull—
See 588

John 179. 538
John m.B.547, 588

Mary in. B 547
Trusluw—
Elizabeth m.B. 443

Lucy A. m. B..391
1 ryon—

See 411

Tuck—
Anna m. B. . . .626

Tucker—
See 247

Anna .814

Charlotte 335
Edwhi A 836
Edwin R 836
Eunice B .244,247
James 498
Jauem. B 709

Mary 498
Phebe m. B...498
Russell 836
Sarah E 836

Stephen.. 244, 247

Zephaniah 814

Tuckfield—
Christian. m.B. 35

Tufts—
Jennie m. B. . .813

TUUFEY—
Elizabeth . .47, 65

George 65
Richard.. ..47, 65
Susannah . .47, 65

Turner—
Deborah B 622
Edward 735
Eliza B 546
Elizabeth J. m.
B 468

1 srael m. B. . . . 308
Jane 468
Katharine m.B.

iO<), I0 4

Mary [i 308

Nabby B 514
Nelson m. B. . . 546

Philip m. B.. .622

Sally B 516
Samuel 468
Submit 308

TURNEY—
Cyrus 332

Mary 332
TURREL—
Esther 348

TURRELL—
Mary 110

TUTIIEULY—
Loretta C 432
William C 432

TUTTl^E—
Alice m. B 400
Alice W. B. . ..7^1

Charles. .136,441
Charlotte 441
(Uie.ster 441
Elizabeth m.B. 821
Frances 441

Frederick.. .. 441

George F. 31 4,

331,332,411,497
Jane 496
Martha 321

Mary 136, 162
3Iehitable. 99, 321

M().ses 496
Otis m. iJ 721

Rachel 496
Samuel 496
Thomas 99
Uri 441

Twiss—
Ira 583
Sarah m. 15.. . .584

Tyler—
See.333&439

Benjamin in.B.326
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'I'yi.kk—
Eli/.:ilK'lh 830
KmcliiK- 374
Kmilv IJ 773
llanrKih in. i;.. 311

JltusIui in. 1j.375

Lucy m. B 328

M;ir;;arv m. li.338

Marv." 349
Moiiis 374
Hiifus m. B.. .830

Sarah 15 336
Williuiu m. B.773

'I"yi;i;kl—
NfliemiaLi 110

TVSUN—
See 533

Ul'KOOT—
John 93
Marliui 93
Ufkokd—
Lucy m. B. . . .075

Undkuhill—
C'loL- m. B....701
Phcbc m. B...835
Unukuwood—
Betsey 031

Deiusey m. B..S00
Sanili in. B . . .805

Sarah F. B....800
Susan 333

Timotliy 631

UMBliKKIEI.D —
Clarissa 115

L'riiAM—
Mary Avery B. 635
JNIinuie 656
Phinehiis m. B.635

Ul'SON—
Au-iisla 173
Clarinda 510
Daniel. ...173, 388
Harriet E.m.B. 601

Harriet" (Riggs) 89

Hiram 89
John 173
J. W 510
Maria B.m.B.. 600
Martha 173

Mary 173
Sarah 89, 140
W 140

Ul'TDN—
Charles 735
Louise 735

L'ttkr—
Ann Eliza ui.B. 561

V.vii,—
James T 313
Joiiu 187
Maria 313

Mary 187

Valkntime—
See.763&764

George 738
Van Alta—
Clara Alida . . .530

Eugene 530
Samuel 530

Van Alstvne—
Sarah m. B. . ..593

Van Bowman—
See 837

V ANIUIIUUN—
Kittle 361

Vance—
John m. B. . . .715

KowemiF. B. .715

Van Cutt—
Anum. B 781

John 781

Nancy (Wood). 781

Van Dalkson—
Maria 351

VaNDEUC'OOK—
Charles 331

Sarah 331

VxVNDElUi UAFK—
m. \i 476

Van Deusen—
Julia A. 111. B.598
Van UivEii—
Susan II. m.B.. 760
Van Uouen—
JohnM 459
Louisa M 459

Van Du sen—
See 556

Van Hook—
Martha 111. B. .464

Van IIousen—
John E.m.B. .384

Mary C. B....384
Vanjiuutkn—
Nancy m, B.. .367

Van Lkeu—
Isaac W 743

Van Meter—
Catharine 111. B.

731
Elizabeth B...730
W. S. m. B...730

Van Nkst—
Abraham 553

Margaret (F.)..553
Phoebe iii. B..553

Van Ojt.MAN—
Martha 333
Van IlissEH—

m. B 589
Vans—
Richard 530
Susan 530

Vansaun—
See 471

Van Si hark—
Catharine m.B. 607

Henry ..607

Van Vetchen—
Luke 537
Luke K. in. B. .533

Naucy 527

Nancy B 533
Van Vi.eck—
John P. 111. B..784

Mary B 784

Van Vouis—
Benjamin m.B.570
Eiiz"al)eth A.B.570
Van Winkle—
Susan B 700
Van WoKMEit—
Henry 530
John 530

Sally 530
Vaughn—
Anne 49N

Betsey m.B.. .547

Hyde 498
Verity—
Alma m. B. . . .781

VlillNON—
See. 738 & 749

VlALL—
William 647

VlCKERS—
Martha 739

Vilas—
MaryB 703

Nathaniel m.B. 703

Vincent—
Harriet E. B.. .663

Vinton—
See 619

Abialhar 491

Hannah B. 618,619
Jos. m.B..6i8, 619

VORCE—
Rhoda B 357

VoSLJUUCi—
Luce B 343

VOSUUROII—
See 369

VOUSE—
Rhoda B 357

VUEELAND—
Joanna 306

AVauui>e—
James 755

Letitia A.m. B. 755

Nancy 755
Wade—
Emma 160

Jonas 498

MaryB 486
Oliver 498
Phebe 498

Wadiiams—
Abigail 413
Ann 111. 1} 453
Anne (Collins)'.453
John 412
Martha 412

Mary 412
Moses 453
Louisa B 189
Luinau 189

Wadswurth—
Eliza A. B 448

Oeneral 129

Wagner—
Marcia A.ni.B.395

Nancy(F.)....395
William Penn.395

W.VGoNEli—
Eliza B 211

W.VIT—
Clarissa.." 720

Louisa(N.)m.B
435

Waiie—
('larissa 513

William Pitt.. 513

Waluo—
See 677

Alice S.B. 654, 677

Fanny 644

Louis m. B. 354, 677

Rufus 644

Wales—
See . 333 & 454

Wai>keu—
See 016

Amelia Ann B.

145, 199

Charlotte 200

Esther 161

Ceorge....l45, 199

Hannah
... .313,616,843

John 843

Lucy m, B....838

MaryB 169

Sarah 337,746
Williain m. B.

746

Wallace—
Edward 533

Julia Ann 532

Waller—
David 167

Florence 167

Wallis—
David 621

George 621

Han-ret B 643

Ik-nrv 670

I.saac/ 631

James 735

Sarah B 631
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WaIjTER—
Auue 486
Etliaii 436
Walton.—

See 425

Mary E. ui. B.

425,439
AVAliD—

Ahby 591

Ahraliaiii K. . .591

VnM) 305
Caroline; ui. B.548
(;harl(itto 319
Elisha 111. P,. . .623

Eli/.aljoth I).m.

15 655
Frances G . . . 257
Francis E 598
llannali ui. Ij..483

Jcicniiaii 676
.1. .Mortimer.. .317

-Idlui.. 305,483,527
.Jctsinia 520
LellLia D.ni.B.59l

.Mary 257,319
-Mary B 623

Nancy ni. B . .676

I'iioebe. . .339, 520
Koxana 452

.Sally m. B....527
Sarali B 499
8ila,s 339

Stei)lien 317
Su.sanna B. . . .317

Tlionias . . .38, 655

Tiniolliy 305
Trial 347
WA UDELL—
AI)i-ailin.B. ..325

Esther B 336
Warden—
Orasena 770
Thomas 770
Wake—
Eloisa m. B. . .685

..Mary m. B. . . .710

Waking—
See.291,292&296

Elizabeth 289
Susan B.. 385, 292

\Vaunek—
Abigail 184

Anna B. ..138,185
Asa 195
Asor 143, 195

Au;;u.sta 581

Bertlia B..143, 195

Cynthia 195

Ellas 274
Eli/.a m.l] ()65

Elizalielh 103
Ella 195,581
Elmer 344

Warner—
Isaac 463
James 581
John 769
Justus F 195
LaviniaE 195
Lemuel m. B. .344

Lovina m. B . . 463
Luz(jn 344

Lydiam. B...707
Martha B 344
Matilda 837

Mary 195

Mary m.B.769.818
Mehitablem.B.341
Miriam 195
Nelson 184

PhebeB..309, 316
Reuben.. .138, 185
Ruth E 195

Sarah m. B. . ..829

Sarah M 233
Sewell 195
Solomon 343

Stanley B 195

Stei)hen m. B, .316

Truman 184
Wakren—

See 593
Warrick—

See 590
Warriner—

See 481
Clarissa T.. ..383
Perliii 383
William.. 480, 481

Warwick—
JohuW 363
Sarah A 363

WaSUI5UI{N—
Chas.W. m. B.721
Elizabeth W. ..436

Frederick B. ..721

Lizzie S. B. . . .721

Wasiirukne—
I'lvperienee . . .112

Waterbury—
Keziah B 381

WATEHiMAN—
Anna 123, 281
Daniel 281

Jane B 812
Rebecca 281

Spencer 123
Watekous—

See 308
Waters—
AnnM. m. B. .777

Mehitable 97
WATKINS—
Elizabeth B... 65

Henry 65
John 65

WatROUS—
Almira 515
Jane Amelia. .185
Watson—
Charles 512
Chloe 512
Eleanor m.B.. 570
Elizabeth m.B.310
Hannah B 754
Jeremiah 512
John 310

Lucy 512
Ruth B 512
Samuel m.B. . .512

Watts—
Daniel m. B. ..637
Emerson. .177, 226

I

Jonas 226
Lucretia B. 177,226

Lucy B 637
Wauch—
Nathaniel 631

Polly 631

Rachel m. B. ..725

Sophronia m.B.345
Way—
Ann Elizabeth. 155

Ann(llannum)748
Hannah 155
John 748

Mary m.B 501
Paulina B. 119, 155
Rebecca A. . . .582

Ruthm. B....748

Thompson .... 582

'I'imothv 155

William..ll9, 155
Wi:ATIIERIiY—
Olive 668
RufusN. m. B.668
Sarah B 668
Weatiierly—
Marietta 248
Weaver—
Elizabeth B...744
Esther m. B. ..676
Weur—
Abigail J. B...731
Caroline M. m.
B 370

P^dwardni. P. .731

.Martin L. m.B. 633

Sarah 731

Susannah B. . .633

AVilliam 731

Wecrer—
Alpha m. B...809
Florence 604
William 604
Webster—

See 233
Ann m. B 472

Benjamin m. B. 541

Webster—
Charles 541
Charles B.. 189, 233
Edwin 642
Hannah m. B. .649

HannahM.m.B.766
Isabella 642
Jane B. ...189,233
Julia Ann B. . .642

LueindaB.189,233
Lydia 334
Maria 541

Mary 619
Moses 619
Rachel B 541

William. .541,642
William M.189,233
Welch—
Sarah F 663
Welles—
Plenrietta M. . .527

James 527
Juliette 527
W. L 450
Wellman—
Mary B 426
Wells—
Alice B 63
Anna 204
Edward W. m.
B 674

Eliza 704
Emma B 674
Hannah m.B. .350

Hiram m. B. ..444

Jane 35

Nabby B 444
Thomas 64

Welton—
See. 769, 770 & 771

Chandler 461

Daniel M 460
Eliza B 579
Laura m.«B. . . .460

Nancy A. m.B. 461

Oliver 579
Samuel 512
Wente—
Thirza 574
Wentworth—
Edwin H 189

Harriet E.B ..189

Wentz—
Aaron 215
Werden—
Charles 355
Collins 255

Marv H. B....255
Rachel m.B... 732

Wessells—
Abigail B 507

George B 507
Lawrence m.B. 507
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Wkstcott—
Edward in. B..6G7
Eliza 15 6()T

Maria Eli/.'blli.66T

Wkst—
Sec.342.t779

Westcoat—
Joanna ni. B. .400

IJidiard 400
AVkstovku^-
Anna Maria B.467

Wetiikuly—
Soc 250

Joiiii 248. 250
Sarah A. B. 248, 250

Wkt.mokk—
Amanda m. B..457
Lois ni. B 502

Lyman 457
M'aria 459
Mary ra. B. . . .409

Nancy 459
WiiE.vr—
A. C 200
Ella Amelia... 200

WjrE.\'i'ON—
Artcmina B. . .494

Caroline 572
Ellen A 572

George 572
Gcorffc m. B. .494

Henry S. m. B.572
Jiilia"Maria B..572

Mary 470
WlIRDON—
Keziahm. B. ..827
Marke H 538

WriEELEU—
Abhie 250
A. H 110
xlunisS. B....537

Benjamin 3.59

Bcnlaii r. 514
Calisla m. J}. ..378

CJiristoi.herW437
Clara Maria. . .437

David 112
Delia B 513
Dwi-lit IJ 250
Edmund 432
Eliza Ann B.. 250

Euojcnc 2.50

E\'i)crience.. . .112

Geor-e W 250

Harry Curtiss.208
Hiram m. B. . .537

James Ill

Jane M 250
John m.B.514. 535
.Julia 390
Laura M. m.B.289
Lavinia m. B. .390

Lemuel 829

WlIEET.En—
Lois m. B 350

LucvB159.20S,514
Lvd'ia 279,582
M'argaret 250
Mark llermon.537

Mary 359
Marv A. m. B.013

IVIary Ellen 15.. 203
Nancv m. 15.. .359

Nathan... 112, 359
Nathaniel 279
Prudence m. 15.829

liichanl A 845
Bulli Ill

Samuel... 203. 390
Sarah.. 11 1,112.514
Sarah m.B. 430,439
Sarah B 814
Simeon ..... ..Ill

Simeon m. B. 814
Solomon m.B .513

Stephen H. . . .013
Submit C 432
Susan E. B....2e3
Thomas . .250, 203

Timothy
....112.159,208

Willis Stanley. 208
WlIEELOCK—
Amanda 702
Ebcnczer 288

Emily m. B...288
Whipple—
H. F 237

Wittte—
Alugail m. B. .512

Al tram 255
Anna 492
Ann Eliza . . . .435

A-imieGrav...3(»G
Ara1)ella..^.. .300

David 492
Eliza Ann 201

Elizabeth m.B.
792,800

Ella 300
Everett. 300

George A.m. B. 000
Il.'U-riet 255
Henrietta 435

Henry 512
Hiram J 435
J. A. m. B 804
Jedidah B 435
Jennie May 072
John 492,514
Laura.-. 702

I

Lewis 279

;

Lucinda m. B.719
i Lucy.... 716

Margaret D... 300

Mary. 255, 300,019

White—
Mary 300,072
Meade 300

Nancy m. B. . .058

Nancy V. B...255
Nathan 492
Owen 702
l{ol)cr1 300
Ruth 282,492
RuMi m. 15. . . .513

Samuel 492
Sarah.... 249, 492
Sibbilah m.B. .514

Sidney m. 15... 475
Silenc-e B 492
Theodore m. 15.072

Thomas m.B. .435

Timothy 274

Wm..36e, 019. 804
WlIITKir.VM.—
W. W 300

Whitehead—
Cclia J. 15.145, 200

Emory . . . 145, 200

Margaret B...300

Nancy m. B...287
Robert m. B . .300

Rufus 200
Whiting—
Harriet B 139

Nancy 459
Thomas J 139

Whitlock—
Rose 716
Whitman—
Amos 80
Eliza B 702
Freeman m. 15.702

James M 713
Jesse S 713
J. M. m. B....713

Mary B. . ..80, 713
Rersis m. B. .709

WlIITMOUE—
Mindwell m.B 544
William 11 297

Whitney—
See . 292 & 581

Catharine A. 15.400

C. D. m. 15 ...400
Celindam. B. .0^5

Dorcas 15 835
Elizabeth W.B.

286,292
Florence 234
Hannah 145

Lydia B 245
Nehcmiah 123
Peter m. B 835
Phebe 123

Stephen 608

Washington. . .514

William D. 286,292

Whittakek—
Emily m. B. . .710
Jona.s m.l5 73,0

Miriam m. B. .710
S;u-ali 15 730

WniTTEMoiU';—
Augusta J. B. .000
Elizabeth 15. ..184
Richard m. 15.. 484

\V'UITTT,ES10Y—
Eliphlet m. B. .

388,389
Eli.sha 129
Elizal)eth K.B.389
John 389
.Martha 389
Martha m. 15. .439\

Mary 389
WhiTTHEDGE—
Al)igail m. B. .396

Jo.scph 396

M.iry Foster . .3,96

WlAIJD^
Huldah 148
John 148
Martha ..148

AViCK—
See. 360 & 301

Hannah B 338

Hcnrym B.338,360
Wicker—
Lemuel m. B. .703

PyraB 703
Wickersham—

See 753
WlGHTiMAN—

See 430
WlLP.UR—
AdellaC 252
Charlotte 498

Jay H 252

.MaryElizabeth 007
Rodney 498
Thomas 007

Wii-cox—
Dense B 345
Elias m. 15 548
Eliza B 548
Elizabeth 641
Eunice. ..200, 515
Frances B 005
Josiali m. 15 .446

Lucius 641
Simon m. 15. . .345

Wild—
Joseph m. B. .519

Marsraret 15 519
.Maria W. m. B.660

Wilde—
Elizabeth m.B.590
Janem. B 809

Wilder—
Caroline m. B.457
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WiLDMAN—
See...... 251

Wiley—
Araminta m.B.393

WiLGUS—
Charles m. B. .GIO

CiaderdlaB. ..610

WiLKERSON—
Sarah M. IJ. ...369

WlLKtNS—
JcannetteL. B.363
Samuel m. B. .362

Wilkinson—
See. 359 & 565

Abi-i-ail m. B. .489

Pldward 307
Elizabeth.. 216, 359
Emeline m. B.593
Emma. ...213, 359
Jemima 103

John.lGG, 213, 359

.Joseph... 166. 213

.lulia ('aroliue

B..166, 213, 359
Maria B
...166,21.3,359

Maiy 213,359
Mira 213
Phebe Ann.... 21 3

Rebecca m. B.307

Stephen C 213
William 762

WiLi<.\i;i)—
Amasa m. B. .636

Anna R 670
Annie M m. B.400

Elijah 145
EnimaB 636

George 6 559
Maria 145

MaryE...... .559

Waldo W 670
William D. . . .400

Williams—
Abigail B 582

All)ert,....177,226
Amelia B 519
Andrew 494

Betsey D. V,. . .452

(Jharles m. B. .519

Clarissa C. B..639
Cornelia 452
Eleanor m. B..797
Emeline B. 177,226

Emily B 588
Emma C.m.B. 494
Fannie Athene.610

George... 604, 610

George ra B. .569

Gertrude F. ...452

Plannahra. B. .797

Harriet B 197

Hurle 644

Williams—
J. m. B 768
Jane 704
Job 639
JohnM. m B. .582

Jonathan 500

Josephine A. . .582
Lewis m. B. . .639
Lotela :. .644
Lucina 226

Lucy S 582
Martha B 516
Martha C ....604

Mary 212,604
Mary 1^

....158,569,768
Minnie V 582
Miranda B 607

Nancy m. B . . . 789
Nehemiah . . . .425

Peggy m. B . . . 425
Phebe m. B. ..498
Rebecca B. . . .247

Rinaldo 158
Rollin 226
Samuel 628
Sarah Jane. . . . 582
Silas m. B 452
Smith 555
Susan m. B. . .722

Tyler F 610
U 247
Walter m. B. .667

W. W. m. B...588
^Williamson—
Annie J. m. B, 686
Ester 86
John 86
WiLLINfaiAM—
Caleb m. P.. . . .799

Jennie B 799
Willis—
Lorette B 704

WtLLTSTON—
Sarah 292

WiIjLIT—
See 231

Aaron B.. 185. 231

LeonaA.B.185.231
WiLMOT—
Anna 101

Benjamin 101

Loui.sa 356
WiLSIE—

See 261
Wilson—
Albert 194
AraminfaL. B..549

Benson in. B. .549

Chloe 195
David 256
David J. m. B.754
Dwight G.m.B. 584

Wilson—
Elizabeth m.B. 729
Elizabeth B.... 754

Emily m.B546. 766

Emily B 584
Emma Frances 549

Eugenie J. B. .597

Francea ..256

HattieEdw'rds.549

Henry .194

Henry m. B. ..597
Jane (Miller). .766

John m. B....704
Julia B. ..143, 194
Lewis 194
Lorette (B.)...704

Mary B 797
MillicentC. B.643
Robert T 521
Ruth m. B 620
Ruth B 748
Samuel... 143. 194
Simon D. m.B. 643

Sophroniam.B.707
Susan m. B . . . 557
Susannah m. B.090
Thomas m. B. .748
Turnia m. B. .712

William.. 549, 766
Wilton—
Nathan J 520
WiNANS—
Eleanor m. B. . 664

Winceteli,—
Lucretia 361

Winchester—
Edmund 293
Harriet 293
Susan m. B.. 293
W FNFREY—
Winfred m. B.806

Wines—
Amy B 698
Hezekiah m.B. 698

Wing—
Benjamin 128
Constant 128
Elizabeth B.B. 718
EllaE 150
Hannah 226
Henrietta 119

•

Jo.seph B. m.B. 71 8

Piiebem. B. . .376
Wins II ir—

See 540
Winton—
Andrew 413
Artimisia- 413
Azubah 413

Emily E. m.B.393
Susan E. m.B.393

Wise—
Delia 184

Wiseman—
Lydia m. B. ...733

WiSNER—
Mary 67(1

WiSWELL—
Elizabeth m.B. 779
Harriet m. B. .402

Noah 779
William 402
WitUK lis—
Thomas 736
Witter—
Jacob 273
RhodaB 273

Witters—
Amos 644

Mary 644
WODICR—
Asenath 287
Woloot—
Betsey B 704
Grove m B. . .704
Jonah 463
Josiah 419
Martha A. m.B. 373
Minerva m. B.384
Ruth (White). .419

Theodore m.P..419
Wolcott—
Armenia 218
WOLCUT—
Elizabeth A... 211

Wolf—
Margaret m. B.445

Nancy m. B. . .796

WoMiJAUon—
Julia 644
Pameliam. B. .668
Woon—

See 521

Abigail C. B. . .2S2

AdalineB 543
Adelia S 253

Aljihonzo m.B. 648
Amanda C. B. .

12S. 169

Angle .169
Bethia B 485
Electa B 513
Francis 339
Frank 648

George 284
Geo. Edward. .513

Harvey H 169
Hiram' m. B. . .513

Ira....... 128, 169
Jane m. B 400
Leander m. B. .543

Liiia 648

Lucy B 648
Marianne B . . . 284
Rachel.... 339, 521
Rachel "U 513
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Wood—
Susan 236

Sybil 277
'riioiiias in. U. .485

Zt'ltulon 277

\\\H)i)r.iii{Y
—

Anna Maria B. GOO
Levi m. P, 660
Susan D. m. n.370
WoonrocK—

See 510
Woods—
C(n-(lc'lia A.B. .719

Dolly m.B....609
Martha G 346

Paltv 838
Wlu-clcr 838

Woodruff—
S('c.52,53&109

Ahncr 318
Alici- Odoll ...256

AnnoB 573
Clark 175
Elizabeth.. 52, 165

Elizabeth B...
53.88. 94

Eunice ...111,133
Flora m B. ...375

Garwood M...175
Georo:e.52,507,573

Henry m. B...771
James H 105
John 51..

.52,99. 108,

109.111, 123,133
Laura B

. . . .132,175, 771
Leo .133

Lewis 175
LouisaB 704
L. P 541

Maria 541

Mary 43,

51", 52, 175, 318
Marv ni. B. . . .498

Matiliew ...43,

51, 5'3, 95,109.133
.Merritt.... 132,175

Sarah B. 53,99,108

Speer «>73

Susan Jane . . .175

Sylvanus.. .53, 95

Woodstock—
Mary 515
WOODWAKD—
Charles B 229
Charles Smith. 258
Freedom 258

Georo;e. ..179. 229
Hannah A . . .258

Jane M. m. B.775
Marin A. m. B.

775
Martha E. B. . .

179,229
Marv A 20!)

Bushel 432
Samuel 258
Sarah A.m. B. .

ifl

WooDwoirnr—
Jonathan 576
M 333
Marv A. m.l5. .

.. 576
Sarah (Culver). 576

WOOLUTDOF.—
Lawrenee 600

Mary m. 1].. ..600

VVoosrr<:i{—
Arthur 308
Ather m. B. . . .417

Bertha R 588
David 337
Eunice 88

James I).. 193.234
John 88

Loekey B 818

Lucy in. B. 193,234
Minnie 234
Sarah B 417
Sheldon m.B. .818

William m.B.. 588
WOKCKSTKR—
Samuel 283
Work—
Electa B 120

Works—
BoselindaB. ..706
Silas m. B 706

WORI.KY—
Alnaham 49S
Abraham K. . .498

Eliznbefh 498

WoRTIIEN—
Ann 671

WORTIHNOTON—
Amos 532
Eliza B 775
Thomas m.B.. 775
Wright—
Almira 218
Almira ni. B. .470

AnnaB 729

Benjamin 739
C ..' 684
Clarlmla 510
Ebenezer 693
Eliza 510

Eliza K.m.B..
460

Elizabelh m.B.
693, 713

Ellen m. B....827
Francis II 510

Hannah B . . . .272

Hannah S. m.B.
381

Harriet m. B. .510

Isabella m.B.. 522

Jabez m. B. ...424

John 481

Lewis m. B . . .794

Martha 510

Martha B 424

Mary 436, 605

Marv A.m.B. .

.. 825

Mary B 707

Nan'cv m. B. . .721

Phebe 481

Rachel B 729
Rebecca A 582
Rosetta m. B. .605

Sally B....-...521

Sophia F. B. .794

Susannah 521

Wm. m.B.521,707
William W. . ..582

Zebu'on 605

Wyijf,—
Elizabeth R.B.

144
James 144

Mill-icent H. m.
B 291

Wyman—
Dorcas B 617
Keziali m. B.. .((29

Ruth B 6S9
Sarah Pift B . .590

William B .590

Wm. W. m.B. 590

Yalk—
Burrage 639

JMary Carter.. .639
YA KNELT.—
Ann 741
James 741
Yates—
Julia A.m.B. .573
Peter W 573
Ykcmans—

See 487
Yerrtngton—
Mary m. B 610
York—
Elizabeth 265
Susan 150

YOUI.AN—
Tabitha m.B. .376
YOUHAN—
Sarah F 544

Young—
See 213

BethiaC. B...625
Elizabeth 213, 359
Elizabeth H.m.
B 799

Elizal)eth (Rip-
lev) m. B. ...652

Henry 359
Hettic . .359

John 166, 213
-Tohn m. B 359

Lvdia, Kitchell

li. .166.213, 359
Robert ni. B. .483

Sarah 462
Sarah B 483
Thomas m. B..625

YoungMAN—
EmmaB 637
Jabez m.B. ...637
Youngs—
Ahinra B 547
Delia 140

62



Index of Baldwins,

TriE name of each person is followed by the father's name. The intenening figure shows the number of

generations from the first known ancestor in this country, who for convenience is numbered one, altlioi.gh

in the English line he may be more. Thus, Richard i on ]iage 77, is on page 41, Richard. -^ Females who
have married Baldwins will be found under the ]irior Index, though I am sorry tlie letters "m. B." are

sometimes wanting. The last figures are ]>ages.

Aaron 4 Timntln' 310, 311)

Aaron 5 Eli ". 310
Aaron* Israel 312, 32r>

Aaron 6 Justus 31!)

Aaron 5 Aaron. 319, 337, 340, 351, 49f), 'As

Aaron B.~ >rarfus 57S
Aaron (i David 517, 523, 554
Aaron & jVIoses 494
Aaron 7 Aliner 523
Aaron 6 Aaron 340, 351, 376, 494, 529
Aaron Bisliop*'! Jeplha 519. 551

Aaron << James 534
Aaron 7 Aaron 37fi

Aaron <> Mosos 351

Aaron 7 Eli 351

Aaron 7 Erastus 352
Aaron K.« .Milton 596
Aaron D.T ( )niii : 562
Aaron :^ Enoch 780
Aaron C.4 Aaron 780
Aaron 6 Joseph 511. 705

Aaron
"

Elijah 367
Aaron 6 Thomas K 704
Aaron G.'^ Stephen 360. 386
Aaron *? Stephen Y •. 385
Aarf)n 5 Ebeuezer 629
Aaron 7 Joel 551 . 839
Aaron 5 Abiel . .- 502, 529
Aaron 4 Jnmes 485
Aaron 4

Beiijiiniiii 485. 49(i

Aaron 7 Nehemiah 550
Aai'on 7 John 542
Ahhie B.T Isaac 659
Abbie F.« Lyman R 681

Abbie W.7 G(>or<re 67:5

Abbie Anns Ezra ::}88

Abbie <• Abiier 757

Abbie, Joseph 264, 320
Abbie Clarissa 7 Lucius Kdwiii 265

AbbyS Benjamin 496

Abby Janes Daniel 294

Abby L.7 Samuel 551

Abby (Bakhviu) 550

Abby 7 Simeon 548

Abby 7 Seth 657
AbbV 7 Matthe^v 812

AbbV '' Jeptha 521

AbbV <i Josiah 839

Abln- s
Cyrus. . . 839

Abby Jaiie 7 Georue 154

Abbj-
<i William . .'. 703

AbbV 7 Bethuel 367

AbbV, J"'>" '^•'58, 596

AbbV« James 711

Abed ^ Jude . , 370.- 391

Abed B.8 Ambrose 392
Abel r. Thomas 698, 707
Al)el'' David 698
Abel 7 John 343
Abel B.:^ Calvin Tell 779
AbeHi Joseph 705
Abel'i Abel 707. 716

Abel J.s John C 725
Abel 779
Abel 7 Goldsmith 716
Abel SeynKmr'i Jared 114, 139, 187
AbeH Josei.h 691

Abel 7 Edward 440, 465
Abel '' Amos 427
Abel <^ James 427, 442
Abel'i Caleb 429
Abel 7 Elijah 445
Abel >> Andrew 429
Abel^ Mntthew 817, 818
Abel'^' Nathan 508
Abel<i Daniel 281, 288
Abiah4 B( njnmin 308
Al)iah4 Tim'olhv 100

Abiidi •". Enoch. 1 1 13, 135

Abiahr. Richnnl 115

Abiidi'' Gideon 428

Abialher<: James 491

Abiel .-^ David 698, 707
Abiel ' Abie) 529, 537, 558
Abiel Sherman 7 Elijah 572
Abie! ' Israel .' 506. 537

Abiel ^ Aijiel 502, 528

AbieH Samuel 489, 506
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AbicH Ezra 488,502
Aliiiiuil «' Horace 540

Al.iLiail, William 540, 581

Al.i-ail, David
'4S!), 492. 507, 515, 549, 020. 692, 098

Al«ii;ail«! Iclial)()d 517

AliiiiaiH' lliv.i'kiali 526

Al.ii^air Ezra 524

Al.i'nail F.« Asa 582

Altiiiail. .loiiathan. .483, 486, 54:5, 582, 6!I0

Ahiuail. . ..O;!, 126, 186. 803. 856, 496. 501

Ahi-aiK Alien 570
Ahi-ail XJ Aslibcl F 575

Abiii'ail, Samuel
'810, 842, 411, 504, 549, 579, 624, 654

Abiuail, John 247, 258,

299, 811, 314, 324, 325, 411, 689, 789

AbiuaiU Noali 813

Abjo-ail. Tliomas . .271, 372, 818, 698, 715

Abiu.dl •"' Aaron 327

Aliiiiail. .Josci)li 308, 818, 491

AbiuidH Nalliauiel 306

Aliiuail 1 Josiah 808

Abiuail '• Pldnelms 855

Abigail <: Edward 854

Al)i'-ail •! Elilui 855, 880

AI)iiiail, Theophilus 91, 95. 243

Abigail ('.V Dwight 564, 602

Abiii'ail, lleniv 567. (i28

Abiiiail -i Sylvester 787

Abi-ail -' Ezekiel 780

Abigail « Isaac 707

Abio-ail. Daniel 488, 710

Abigail r. George 828
Abi-ail •' Ebene/.er 828, 415, 681

Abigail F.i' Asher 252

Abigail, Stephen 422, 555

Al)igail ]).«! Eleazer 651

Al)igail »i Job 125

Abigail 'J Hanntnu 756

Abigaib'^ Andrew 112

Abigail Aiken 3 Elijah 113

Abigail « Miles 184, 178

Al)igail, Timothy 136, 181, 404

Abigail S.« Anor 188, 184

Al)igail Arnal fj Abraham 835

Abigail '> Nathan 624

Abigail -< Jonas 416«

Abigail Seyniore^i Mo.ses 416

Abiuail »> Isaac 427

Abi'-ail -' Matthew 817

Abiii-.-nl G.'> Elihu 509

Abig.ail •: Moses 514

Al)igail
^- Al)iel 506

Abigail Kice' Thaddeus 656

Abigail 7 Asa Kice 656

Abigail ^ Henry 494, 616, 618, 656

Abigail
« Thaddeus 684

Abigail .)J' James 731

Al)igail Ann •! Beard 857

Abigail & Iladley 752

Abiuail "' Elijah 557

Abigail
~
Eden 548, 582

Abigail
•' Josliua .

Abigail*' Abner.. . .

Abigail-' Jabez.. . .

Abigail •' Benjanun
Abigail Caroline'' Seth ("og.swell .

144.

501
198
276
279
282

Abijah 7 Moses 545

\bijaht> David 517

;Vbner Silencer'' .Miner 144. 197

Vbner4 David 487, 490. 508

Abner-^^ Iladley 75-'. 756

Abner •'' Abner 508. 540

Abner 97

Abner 5 IJichard. 115, 142, 144

Abner*' David 528

Abner*' Hauimin 756

Abner *J Abner 757

Abner 4 Nathaniel 806

Abner 7 Abner 523

Abner Robert 320

Abraham L 7 Mm jor 171, 220

Abraham s Michael 420
Abraham « Beard 357

Aliraham ('.' Joshua 728

Abraham^ Timothy 414
Abraham*' Gideon 428
Abraham I) *' Dudley 481, 450

Abraham *' AV'illiam 431

Abraham *; Elisha 434

Abraham *> Josiah 889

Abraham i William 793

Abraham*; Josi.ah 518

Abraham 1).7 David L 578
Abraham V. Nesl« Henry K 595

Al)raham i Charles 815, 335

Abraham 4 Zachariah 97, 105

Abraham*' Job 125, 165

Aliraham 7 James W 784

Abraham H.s Daniel A 448

Abraham C.7 Benjanun 452

Abraham E.7 Birdsey 460

Abram7 Elijah 678
Abrani 7 Abraham D 450

Abram M.s Cyrus 597, 613

Abram 7 David J 553

Abram M.5 William 801

Absalom 5 Benjanun 681, 649

Absalom *' Ab.salom 649

Acta --2 William 785

Aclisah« Jaujcs 584

Ada L.^ Alan.son Darius 268

Ada s John A 583
Ada*; Noah 588

Adah 5 Richard 115, 142

Adahr. Noah 504

AdahB.o David 144, 196

Adahs Isaac 680

Adaline7 Jacob Hicks 167, 215

Adaline 7 Jonathan 548
Adaline7 Alirainun 889

Adaline 7 Harlem 461

Adam *; Joseph I) 755

Adam P.7 David L 578

Addie M.7 Albert 674
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AtUlic E.s George O 210
AddieS Isaac 222
Addison Swift 7 John MuiTay IGN

Addison AJ AniandcrM 1G9

Addison P. 7 David. . . .' 565, 5«(i

Adelias Noah 587
Adelaide Sophia 7 Willis Beecher 204
Adelaide V.s Ilirani 685
Adelaide E.7 Life 657
Adelaide •"' John M 576
Adelaide i Levi 827
Adell)ert L.s Truman W^ 227, 2:38

Adeline Ginius 7 Nelson • 266
Adeline S.D Gyrus 642
Adella L.7 Elea/er B 674
Adelle C.« Nathan 252
Adelizafi Erastus 255

Adoli)hus Kirk 7 Silas 174

Atlolphusti Thomas F 7;5;3

Adolphusti Nathan 541, 571)

Adrian 3 William 786
Alia ^' Isaac 630, 646
Affable « Nahum 6;36

Afl:able7 Seth 657

Agnes -i Richard 20, 21, 24

Agnes 3 Henry 25, 'i'd. 35, 39

Agnes
'

57, 58, 496

Agnes, John 27, 38, 777

Agnes ^ Thomas 63

Agnes or Ann ^ Sir John 15

A. J. 4 Samuel 798
A. J.7 Jared R 362
A. Louisa f' Summertield 775
Alanson Darius 7 Billings II 262, 268
Alansou D.s Lyman 465
Alanson « Treat 137
Alanson II.O Guy C 703, 714
Alanson s Ziba 244
Alanson s William 722
Alanson T.ti llezekiah 251

Alansou « Samuel 480, 449, 532
Alanson 3 Matthew 818. 819
Alanson 7 Sherman 183
Aianscm 7 Edward 440, 465
Alathea7 Samuel 375
Albert Le C'Omple" Amnu 402
Albert Lawsons Alanson Darius 268
Albert A.6 Asher 252
Alberto John 651, (574

Albert Nol)le« Noble 121, 159

Albert S.7 James Waddle 759
Aibert7 Henry J 196
Albert Le Seur« George 217
Albert L.« Lewis 140
Albert 7 Chark;s A 714
Albert Nol)le 7 Roderick 158
All)ert F.!> Edward I) 494
Allurt R.s Albert 597
Albei-t DorranceS George W 592
Albert i' Henry ^ .*. . . .611

Albert H.9 Albert 613
All)ert 7 Marcus 579
Albert Darrell« James Monroe 594

All)ert D.s Edward II 603
Alberts Milo 605
Alberts (!yrus 597, 613
Albert o Abiel 708, 718
Albert B.o Ed 392
Albert E.s Edward T 723

Albert 7 Harvey 720
Albert M.s James H 471

Albert A. 7 Edward P 717
Albert '•> Sanuiel T 465
All)ert E.s Nahum 680
All)ert7 Albert 674

xVlberl 7 Ammi R 460
Albert C.s David W 460
Albert C.s Horace 461

Albert N 447
Albert J.7 David 564, 565, 603
Albert B.7 Isaac 65J, (isi

Alberto Jonathan 356
Albert 7 Hfury 555, 597
Albert Warren o Lucius 145

Albert 7 Eli 168

Albert ( ).7 Horace 169

Albert 7 Alvin 676
Albertus 7 Eli jah 3S2
Albertuss Elijah C 400
Albion E.s Nahum 680
Alciuoe Isaac ()47

Alcinoe A. 7 Lathrop 670
Alexis s Enoch 112, 134

Alexander 4 Richard 98
Alexander G.'' Gornelius 341

Alexand(!r Paradise 7 Joseph 342
Alexander Richards 7 John Young. . . .337

Alexander "-i Samuel 787
Alexander W.i' Joseph G 476
Alexander II. 7 Isaac (i(i9

Alfreds Joel '....466

Alfreds Sherman S 469
Alfred Strong'' t^yrus 139, 1S8

Alfredo William." 651

Alfred S.7 Henry J 196

Alfred F.9 Jared G 612
Alfred -i William 781

Alfredo Ebenezer 328
Alfred C.f' Her])ert (' S21

Alfred 7 Daniel 287
Alfred Jothani 7 Eli 554
Alfred 7 Scott 547. 5S8
Alfred 7 Cyrus Hull 189

Alfred Franklin 7 John Murray. . .l(>s, 218
Alfred o Jacob '. . . .279, 287
A Ifred 7 Rufus 675
Alfred 7 Shubael H 675

Alger L.s Daniel 294

Algt'rnon Sidney o Davis 121

Algernon 13.7 EH M 721

Alice Sarah s Leonidas B 100

Alice -i Sir John 15

Alice Hatheway s John Stanton 267
Alice M.S Franklin Henry 268
Alice Rebecca 7 Nelson 266
Alice G. 7 Daniel 256
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Alice s Newton Stow 323
Alice M.T Edmuiul Kil

Alice ^ rHiiiamiii (i9;5

Alice :\Iariil 7 Li-wis F 881
Alices Slieiloii ;J81

Alice s Jonathiiu M 588
Alice !> Giles ($18

Alices Elilm G()4

Alice s Charles S 608
Alice .. ..36, 30, 86, 87, 88, 39, (JO, (>:!

Alice ]M.s Isaa(! N rm
Alice J.s Calvin B 5!)!)

Alice S.« Tiniolhv 654, 677
Alices Watson.. ." 891

Alice L.s Elijah S 894
Alices Clark 723
Alice W.7 Eli M 731

Alice AJ Irwin Dewitt 158
Alice M.s Marvev 449

Alice, David
"

600, 677
Alice M.s Cyrus S (ISO

Alice C.s Efisha G 670
Alice T Albert 856, ()74

Alice s James S 684
Alice >M.s Gilbert 8 686
Alice W.-i William 810
Alice ^ Sylvester 37, 80, 86

Alice, Richard 30, 31, 34, 45
Alice Gertrude T Silas 174, 335
Alice AmandaS ErastusBostwick.307, 38(;

Alice L." Samuel 158
Alice E.T Jesse 170, 330
Alimne!* David 610
Alison T Abner Spencer 197
Allen Asher Asher 351, 363
Allen T.s Warren 3:i6

;

Allen »i llenrv 187, 188 !

Allen <-' Elizur 140
Allen s lloswell 585
Allen G James 858
Allen G Samuel 710
Allen 7 Timothy 485
Alk'u <i Amos 586, 570
Allcji * Hufus 675
Allen ^^ Robert 758
Allen V David 545, 584
Allen I). 7 Darius 180, 280
Allen B.7 Alsop or Alsup 183

Alletla'i Lewis 140, 190

Allinii'i Barnabas 181

Alma'J Theophilus 188, 189, 186
Alma :\[arias Milo 237
Alma y Moses 5.S8

Alma s .Moru;an 76S
Almas Riley 884
A Ima

"
James 544

Almanza
"
Caleb 858

Almanza >[.s Calvin S 858
Almira ' John 651
Alinira ' Elcazer 658
Ahnira Amelia

~
Norman B 156

Almira, John 667, 785
Almira 6 Reuben 706

Almira T Davi.l C 713
Almira" Allien 674
Almira <' Enos S -187

Almira •> Tliomas 349
Almira C.^ Remus 461

Almira W.7 Asalicl -1()8

Almira A., VViliiam 800, 801

AlmiraT Scott 547
Almonia M.^ Almon II 401

Ahnon'i Asahcl 134, 163
Almon 'i Charles 541, 577
Almon II. s Ambrose 893, 401

Almon 7 Jude 870
Almond <i l)a\ id. ... 536, 556
Almond 7 Sanuiei 875, 896
Almond 7 Li'vi 694

Almy <> John 354
Almy 7 Svlvestei' M 3()6

AlonV.o :\i.7 Breed B 3()0

Alon/.o .AliltonV William Stone. ..160, 308
Alonzo*. Richard .587
A lonzo7 CabricI 8(J9

Alonzo 7 Albert 674
Alonzo 7 Au,i;ustus 874
Alonzo t^ David 148
Alonzo 7 Jesse 177, 336
Alonzo M.s Alonzo .Milton 308

Alpha« Abiel 708

Alpha W.s Luther II.' 460

Alpheus -5 James 788

Alpheus'J Asa 701

Alpheus F.7 Au,i»ustine U 712

Aljiheus^ Samuel 582

Alpheus L.»; Eleazer 650

Alphonzo T.s Truman W 337
Alsina 7 Samuel 547
A.]si 7 Thomas C 366

Alsop i Theophilus 100, 114

AlsopH Amos 141, 193

Alsup « Henry 187, 1 83
Altim(n'e7 Janies Abial 262
Althena S.s Asa 582, 610
Alvah s Jett'erson 728
Alvah7 JohuTibbals 871
Alvan BurrO Lyman 141, 191

Alvan Barber 7 Alvan Burr 191

Alvero ^< Lewis F 830
Alvin ti Samuel 658, 676
Alvin *' Theophilus 654
Alvira G.7 Francis 715
A. Maria « Daniel 596
Amanda Eliza 7 Truman 179, 229
Amanda 7 Daniel .287
Amanda ^ Richaid 826
Amanda, James 784, 805
Amanda M.iJ llezekiah 251
Amanda Juliet ti Thomas 349, 359, 361
Ainanda Ilaniet 7 Frederick Warner. . 159
Amanda C.'i Amos 138, 169
Amanda 7 Nahuiii 661
Amanda M.7 William C 361
Amanda 7 Isaac 719
Amanda s Stephen Y 885
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Amanda
"
Charles 567

Aniandcr <i Aiiuks 128. 169
(1 369Am;

"
Jar(

Amaiillis'' Tliaddfus ;344

AmarillisO Gideon 428
A mai'intha "i Neliemiali 550
Anil)r()se Noble 7 Ambrose 461
xVnd)r()se<; Matthew ;522, :344

Amln'ose'' Jolin ;}29, !?55

Andirose" Jude oTO. 392
Ambrose » Almon II 401

Ambrose^ Burr 391

And)rose*' Samuel 436, 461

Amelia <i Jepfha 519
Amrjia- James 782
Amelia :' Jesse 782
A nielia •'"> Amos 768
Amelia 7 Hayniond 676
Amelia MayVtleO Daniel 120, 157

\melia'i ll'enrv 732
Amelia M.^ Horaee 461

Amelia AnnC Lucius 145, 199

Amelia Louisa 7 Alvan Burr 191

Ami Andrews'! Thomas 706
Annni I)e Pui 7 Thomas L 291

Ammi ''' Zaceheus 349
Anuui R.'i Brewin 436, 460
Ammi '> Samuel 327
Ammi s Almond P 396, 402
Amos <> Silas 517
Amos II. e. Noali 534
Amos 7 Timothy Gorhani 379
.\ mos ^ Lewis 596
Amos Jared 343
A mos 4

Sylvester 243, 247
Amos5 Z'iba 244, 249
Amos 5 Amos 246, 247, 255, 504
Amos II. 7 Charles 567
Amos S.^ Joseph 768
Amoso John 754. 75^, 768

Amos « David 706
Amos Avery 1 Nelson 266
Amos li Amos 255
Amos B.<: Erastus 255, 427, 440
A mos s Everett 466
Amos s Amos 4{>6

AmosS Simeon 108, 128

Amos 11.7 IJolierl 758

.Amos II •"' Lewis 760
Amos'' Enoeli 112, 135

Anios'^' Also]) 115, 141

Amos(> Philemon 348
Amos 7 Lewis 524, 555
Amos (i T'arnabas 131

Amosu David 134, 178

Amos C.7 Ednar 151

AmosS.« Philo 470
Amos Jotham « James M 464

Amos Brown < Amos 250, 260
Amos 7 Abel 442
Amos Glover 7 Cl.-uk 442
Amos 7 Leuton 444

Amos'"' John 417, 437

Amos 7 Enos 426
Amos « Daniel 428
Amos f^ Iladley 751 , 756
Amos 7 Amos* 178, 228, 141, 466, 555
Amos 7 Samuel 552
Amos i Joseph 487, 499
Amos 4 Ezra 488, 504
Amosti Theophilus 142, 192
Amos Sherman u Charles Wyllis. . 144, 199
.\mos E.7 Amander J 169
Amos'' Samuel. 505, 535

Amy 5 Ziba 244

Amy 6 Isaac 707, 716

Amy E.7 Edmund 161

Amy 7 Josiah 368

Amy Lulie '•» Charles 401

Amy R*; Elisha 251, 259

Amy E.« Asher 252

Amy 3 Ebenezer 769, 770

Amy 3 Thomas 58, 59

Amy '^ Nathan 252

Amy Avery*) Daniel 249

Amy 7 John 446

Amv 1 Nathaniel 415
Amy 2 Matthew 817

Amy."-' David 698

Amy •> Beard 357

AmyS Iladley 752
Ancel 4 John". 834, 835
Anderson :5 Kolierl 806
A ndrew M.<i Miles 134
Andrew Youlan 7 Jacob 376
Andrew ^ Eleazer 524
Andrew « Jareb 585, 611

Andrew Jacks(m7 Horace 575
Andrew T' John 244, 248
Andrew B.-^ Joseph 245, 252
Andrew 7 Samuel 535
-Andrew 7 Lawson 718
Andrew « George 718
Andrew Emer.son7 AVilliam Henry . . .264

Andrew i Timothy 100, 1 1 2

Andrew M.« Warren 226
Andrew Merwins William II 227
Andrew J.« Jesse W 212

Andrew '' David 134

Andrew J.s Sherman S '. 470
Andrew s David ^\ 448
Andrew •''' Jeremiah 418, 429
.\ ndrew <J (Jideon •128

Andrew « Andrew 248, 429
Andrew C.s Noah 494
Andrew J. 4 Moses II 804
Andrew 7 Alsop 192, 233
Andrew Jackson 7 Ira Merritt lt>3

Andrew Harvey 7 Truman 179, 229
.\ ndrew 7 Amos 178, 227, 228
Andrew S.7 Amander J 169

Andrewc Daniel 218

Anii'elica7 Samuel S 573

An^'clia P. 7 Joshua B 719

Aniicllette 7 Franklin 717

Augie Lcuai> Adelbert C 238
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Aniieliiu' 'i Johu 254

Angeline (J Abner 757
AnV.(>lin:i 7 C'luivles 383

Aiiiicliiio
~
Naluim 661

Auiicline ^ Abel 445

AuiiTline '^ Goorg'o J 7!)4

Aniifliue A.*" Henry (554

Anueliuc
"
Asa 168

AiiiieiioraS Ileuiy Smith 37o
xVimanias ii Ebeuezer 415
Anna!' Amos S 470
Anna, Harvey 449, 455
Anna "> Abraham I) 451
Anna « Michael 451

Anna
"
Moses II 439

Anna R.s Loamnii 678
Anna "> Caleb 446
Anua<i Jabez 426
Anna <> Andrew 430
A una, :Mattliew 817, si8
Anna C'.T :>ratthias W 832
Anna T..5 Ez.ekiel S 807
Anna 243, 387, 830
Anna 4 Robert . . . .28, 30, 32, 38, 46, 387

Anna, Thomas. 99, 110, 142, 272, 653, 729
Anna « Levi.. 281

Anna * David 489
Anna "

.Tosejih 694

Anna, Samnel 591, 629, 660, 664
Anna E.s Warren S 590
Anna f' Noah 520
Anna Morris *> Abiel 529
Annau James 515
Anna 7 Allen '. 571)

Anna, Henrv 113, 137, 154. 494. 778
Anna M.« Edwin 609
Anna i Sylvester 243. 246. 255
Anna'^ William.. . .260, 264. 455. 780. 786
Anna •> Jeremiah 709

Anna, Isaac ; 709, 719

Anna, Daniel 262, 601, 710
Anna M.s Philo 393
Anna ('.i> Clark 467
Anna^ Solomon 97. 107
Anna *J Jacolj 1 25
Anna<5 Joel 123
Anna e Cloud . . 755
Anna!"' Elisha 116
Anna'i Mi1<'s 134

Ann.-i Maliel T Nathan Clark 204
Anna Maria <' Truman 138, 185
Annaii Sihis 702
Annali Adelaide T Ricjiard Hector 197
Annah r. Theophilus 102, 153
AnneS Seth Coiiswell 295
Ann Maria 'i Ile/ekiah 526
Ann M.!> Butler 585

Ann, Jo.seph 611. 788. 803
Ann E.9 Henrv W 613
Ann r. Jonah. .' 325
Km\-' Caleb 322,418
Ann i Thomas, Jr 313

Ann, John 314, 381, 738, 834

Ann t

Jerjali 314

Anni Charles 315

Ann<j Ju.stus 319

Ann <J Jared 343

A nn
'
Bvram 339

Ann, Isaac 427, 539, 573, 660, 781

Ann Eli/a 7 Lyman llnll 565

Ann Jane •'" Amos 768

Ann 3 Ebene/er. . . .

'

769. 770

Ann
"
Cornelius 365

Ann 7 Gal)riel 369

Ann Eliza*' Asher 252

Ann, Richard 53, 54, 98

Ann <i Asahel 124

Ann 125, 383, 440, 756

Ann c Job 125

Ann i> Ilannum 756

Ann, Joshua 740, 757

Ann 5 Andrew 112

Ann Eliza « Jfsse W 212

Ann Betsev*"' Thaddeus 133

Annf> Theophilus . 139. 186, 771

AnnB.t; Henrv 732

Ann E.s Philo 470

Ann 4 Nathaniel 415

Ann" Daniel 428
Ann'i Gideon 428
Ann Clarinati William 431

Ann '
James 667

Ann 3 Anthony 746

Ann -^ Iladley." 752

Ann r. Assel." 104

Ann jMaria t> Lewis 141

Ann D. C.i' Robert T 477

Ann G Seth Cogswell 282
A nn - Francis 727

Ann Eliza 7 Edward 289

Ann 7 Ephraim 378

Anne. John 65. 66, 790

Anne ^ Edmond 59

Anne, Timothy 112, 404, 432, 452

Anne Weddell'7 Dudley 290

Anne i Theophilus. . . ." 96, 104

Anne M.7 Josephus 662

Anne 7 Enos 716, 725

Anne, William 188, 767

Anne 4 Sanniel 310
Anne -^ Daniel 632
Annc'"' Jabez 276
Anne 4 Thomas 749

Aime, Al)ner 508, 757

Anneii David 134, 178

Anne, James . .541. 672

AnneCi Horace 540, 574
Annie Bessie « Lynden A 209

AnnieO Silas.. . ." 384
Annie *^ Joseph 360
Annie « Austin 724. 726

Annie, Henry 261. 577

Annie J.« Sylvester C 686
Annie r. I.^aa"c 508
Annie 5 Marion A 801
Annie M.2 Jesse 697
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Aunie •'' Reuben 505

Anuy or AmyO Edinuml 123, 160
Anuie 8 Elihu 604
Annis6 Abiel 537
Amiis ^ Israel 104, 123
Aiior 7 John H 183
Anorr. Tlieopliihis 114, 138
Anson« Hall Faile 396
Anson (> Ebcnezer 385, 291

Anson 773
Anson ^> Jonathan 353
Anson S.7 Orrin 563
Anson c Curtiss 529, 561

Autliony 2 Thomas 744, 745

Anthony s AValthel 751

AutlK)n*y
^ Autliony 748

Anthonys Anthony 746, 748
Antoinette \IJ Ira'Merritt 193, 235
Antoinette 7 Joseph C 545, 586
Antoinette ^ Arva 834
Antoinette "' Benjamin 731
Antoinette S.s Au2;ustns 591
Ant(m O.T James Abial 363

Aquilas Tyler. 778
Ara A.s Jefferson 733
Araminta L." Ithamar 549
Araminta t> Ebenezer 137
Aratao William 731
Arch C'.T Ednnind 161

Archie 7 Henry J 196
Archie 8 J(>sse 591

Archibald 8.G Cornelius 341, 365
Arden 7 Samuel 375
Arie'» Elijah 384
Arteminia (!/ Ezekiel 8 807
Artemina s Henry 494
Arthur ¥A SanmVl 830
Arthur J.i' William M 813
Arthur G » Albert H 613
Arthur W. S.s Aslier 686
Arthur L.8 Hemus A 463
-Arthur Kirk^ Elbert Irvinsi; 334
Arthur P.7 John S '. 361
Arthvu- s Edward T 733
Arthur Henry 8 Samuel C 396
Arthur Lod--e ^ Eli 393
Arthur '•» E<ieu 610
Arthur G.7 William S 772
Arthur G.s Zebulon II 597
Artliin- J. A. 8 Oscar L 595
Artlmr P.8 Adam P 578
Arthurs Aaron 376
Arva s Henry 833. 834
Arvilla L.s IsaacW 463
Asas John 697

Asa, John ()94

Asa ^> Benjamin 695
Asa r. Eleazer 693, 701
Asa *' Asa 701

Asa c Samuel 342
Asa G Philemon 348
Asa 5 Asa 245
Asa (i Jonathan 514

Asa« Thomas 706, 716
Asa'e Elisha 251, 362
Asa B.6 Nathan 253, 265
Asa 5 Simeon 108, 128
Asa6 Amos 128, 108
Asa i Thomas 690
Asa Spalding- G Thomas 249
Asa3 Jonathan 796
Asac Zebulon 513
Asa 4 Daniel 622
Asa Rice o Thaddeus ., 634. 656
Asa 5 Benjamin 274, 280
Asa 7 Eden 543, 582
Asa 4 Theophilus 243, 245
Asa7 .Jonathan 543
Asa 7 Asa 546. 694
A,sa5 David 492, 512, 552, 593
Asa r. Thomas 693
AsaG Noah 516. 546
Asahel 7 Joseph C 545
A.sahel 7 James ... 544
Asahel g Samuel 436
Asahel « Enos S *.437. 463
Asahel '' Judah 829
Asahel "' Timothy 435
Asahel G Brewin 435
Asahel Elijahs Noriuiui Ralph 211

Asahel s Assel 104, 124

Asahel r. Samuel 424, 435
Asahel 8 James 584

Asaph 8 James 584
Asenath G Elijah 652, 675
Asel 4 Theophilus 96. 104

Ashbel F.G Horace 540. 574
Ashbel ('.8 James H 587, 611

Ashbel.-^ Isaac 507
Ashbel F.7 Ashbel F 575
Ashbel 5 Joel 322. 345
Asherr< Ziba 244. 251

AsherG Elijah 652. 675
iVsher M.g Hezekiah 251

Aslier 7 Asher 675, 686

Assinthy 6 Israel 350

Au<,nista 7 Isaac 553

Augusta II. 7 Albert 356

Auiiustu J. 7 Samuel B 660

Augusta T.s Joseph N03

Augusta Maria G Jabez 284

Augustas Simon 580

AimustaG Ziba 711

Augusta E.8 Abed 391

Augusta E.4 Arva 834

Augusta D.."- Sidney A 808

Augusta L.-'' Lucien 820

Augustine 8 George W 205

Augustine U.G Asa .701, 711

Augustine U.7 Augustine U 711, 712

Augustus L.8 Abed 391

Augustus s Lewis 596

Augustus F.G Thomas F 733

Augustus 7 David R 173. 223

Augustus W.G Lyman 533

Augustus 5 Samuel 327, 353
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Augustus 3 Richard 305

Augustus G John 849, 374
Autiiistus Uussi'll t! Ilcnmn 350
Au-uslus 7 IK'urv S 2(il

Auiiiistus •'-

Stei)h"cn 423, 434

Augustus'' David 130

Ariijustus OJ Daniel 448

Auij-uslusS Auji'ustus V 448

Augustus <• Enos S 437, 403
Au-ustus C.ii AunusUis 434, 457

Augustus ll.s Nahuiu 680

Augustus iSr. 7 Augustus C 457

Augustus V.' P.irdscy 4(50

Augustus" Philt) 44(5

Auiiustus'"' Stcpluii 433, 453
Au-iistus v.- .lonatlian (i()8, 083

Augustus 4 Hohcrt V 800

Augustus ~' Josiaii () 839

Augustus * Bt'ujannn 798

Augustus 3 Gc-nrii't' 804

Augustus: William B 549, 591

Augustus 8.T David .1 553
Aureiia "Sl.^ Tiuuiau 535
Auivlia AnnT Julius Augustus 190
Aurclia <: Enos S ." 437, 463
Aurclia

~
Loiiii 6(55

AiH'clia '^ Noah 587
Aurclia E.^ Ambrose 393
Aureiia B.9 Hiram 470
Aurclia E.ii Cornelius C 475
Aurillafi Abiel 537
Aurora P.o Thomas 703
Aurora V.' David (' 713
Austin C.<! Thomas 703, 714
Austin 7 Enos 716, 733
Austin P.s Austin 734, 736
Austin: Silas 713
Austin 7 Beujamiu 713
Austin •' Jonas C 643
Austin Guy f» James T. 399

Avelyn 3 Sylvester 58. 63

Avery Swan^ Andrew 348
Avis:'> Nathan 508
Axina ^ William R 598
Azubah 7 Grant 671

Baldwin de ITsle 9
Baldwin 3"'l, 9

Baldwins, Earls of Flanders 9

Baldwin de Hampden 9. 10

Baldwin, Emperor of the East 9

Baldwin, vassal of Arehbisho]) Stigand. 10

Baldwin, the son of llerluin 10

lialdwin 5th, 9

Bal.lwin of Redvers, the Earl 9

Baldwin, son of Baldwin le Fleming. . 11

Baldwin of Chester. N. Y ". . .787

Barl)ara^' Caleb 334
Barbara" Eleazer 347
Barelav C.'^ Iladlev 756
Barnabas- Barnabhs 110, 113. 131

Barnabas -2 Richard. .81, 85, 86. 90. 93. 94
Barnabas * Barnabas 99, 110

63

iJarnabasS Barnabas 94, 99, 331

Barthol.miewS Nicholas. .. .57, 60, 61, 62
Bartholomew » Bartholomew 61, 63
Balhslicba ^ Timotiiy 414
Baudiiin dcs Kiviers 9

licani • Abraham 335, 357
Becea Lee ^ Moses 41 7

Bcda<! John 694
Bcla<i liufus 644, 668
P.cia'' P.cui.nuin 131. 173

I'.clinda7 Ncwt(Mi 709

Belle G.«' Albert J 603
lielle"' Eden 610
Belled Sanuiel 776
Benedict'! .loci 353. 378
Benedict '•> .larcd 335

l?cn)anHn F.7 Jesse 730

Benjamins William 733

Benjamin MeD.« Garret R 395

Benjannn 7 George 713

Benjamin ^ Tiii^mas 690, 694

Benjamin •' 'i'liomas 689, (593

Benjamin II.'' ({uy C 703. 714

Benjamin '' Ednuuid 703

Benjamin'' William 703

Bcnjandn L.o Lucas 781

Benjamin ' Thomas 703. 713

Benjamin'' Isaac 709. 731

Benjamin Benjamin. . .279, 648, 708, 709

Benjamin L.t^ Jacob 708

Benjamin o Je.sse 708, 718

Benjamin * Zachariali 778

Benjamin W.4 John F 778

Benjamin 4 Josejih .768

Benjamin ^ E/.ekiel 781

Benjannn - John 790

Benjamin C.7 Dennis 568. 603

Bcnjandn D.s David I) (503

Bnijamin - Benjannn 784

Benjamin E.'' Jcptha 519

Beujamiu of Kinderhook 783

Benjamin ' Elnathan 533

Benjannn'' David 515. 544

Benjamin J.^ Benjamin J 803

Benjamin J. 3 Joseph 803

Benjamin 8.'' ALarion A 803

Benjamin - George .803

Benjannn J.^'- Pliillii)s B 803

Benjannn 4 William. . . .738. 739. 800. 803

Benjamin •> Jonal ban 796. 798

Benjannn .I.-"' .Marion A 801

Benjamin F.3 Janu-.s 799

Benjannn of Virginia 795

Benjamin- William 794

Benjannn G.7 Homer .171

Benjannn F.7 Harvey 190

Bcnjainin J. 7 Julius Prime 186

Benjamins George E])hraim 322

Bcnj.amin-'' Benjannn 374. 378.

339. 631. (5:!3. (i48. 654. 695. 700. 802

r.cnjamin F.'' Loannni 638. 639

Benjannn 7 Benjannn 359. 3(53, 453

Benjamin G.7 James W 073
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Benjaniiu G.7 George P 671, 684

Benjamin c Samuel 380

Benjamin 4 John. ..371, 374, 314, 339, 814

Benjamin 4 Timothy 633, 633

Benjamin * Benjamin
485, 496, 632, 630, 673, 693, 700

Benjamins Benjamin.. .483, 485, 618, 031

Benjamin 2 Henry 616, 618

Benjamin 3 Daniel 617

Benjamin 7 Isaac 659, 660, 681

Benjamin*; Timothy .433, 451

Benjamin 5 James .491

Benjamin 4 Joseph 484, 493

Benjamin 2 Joseph 480, 483

Benjamin '> Jcmathan 497, 519

Benjamin 5 Ezekiel 498, 533

Benjamin L.o William 731

Benjamin T Levi 694

Benjamin f> Jacob 099, 708

Benjamin 2 Jesse 697

Benjamin F.o Thomas 249, 251, 259

Benjamin P.c Caleb 339. 363

Benjamins Nathaniel 303, 308

Benjamin 5 Samuel 337, 353
Benoui 7 James 544
Benoni t> Joseph D 755
Benson C.o Curtiss 534, 509
Bens(m I). 7 Benson 569
Beri c Beuiamin 353
Bernard B.9 Willard E 238
Bernard W.9 James H 611
Bernice A.s William Avery 268
Bertha A.8 Luther II

'

460
Bertlia J.s Georo-e A 330
Bertlia*; David..". 143, 195
Bertiia E.7 Daniel 8 262
Berliia f> Horace F 494
Berthas Alfred 588
Bertlia s Edward 607
Bertha s William II 595
Berl ha ^ Judson 559
Bertha E.7 Whitscm G. . . : 768
Bertha 9 Elijah 384
Bertlia E.8 Otis 733
Bertliie >^ Jesse 591
Bertie H.s Allen I) 330
Bert rands Boland Hotchkiss 234
Bessie W. « Edward E 684

Bessy « Cyrus B 476
Betec Jabez 426
Bethiah ^ Tliomas 693
Betliia + Jonntlian 485
Betln'a C.s Sanniel 635
Bethiah .1.7 .lulius Augustus.. 190
Bethuel « Zadoc '. 341. 367
Betsey A." Anif)s ... 255

Betsey
'^ ThoniMs K 704

Betsev 7 Joel 368

BetseV '^ Elisha 251

Betsey 4 Joseph 786

Betsey (< Jeremiah 709

Bet.seV
•! He/.ekiah 526

Betsey « Curtiss 539

Betsey T.7 Elijah 573

Bet.sey<5 Daniel 281,525
Betsey

« Aaron 529

Betsey, Jonathan 514, 516, 543, 835

Betsey 6 Noah 516

Betsey
6 Josiah 839

Betsey 3 Kichard 823

Betsey A.7 George 162

Betsey Louisa 7 David R 173

Betsey Jane 7 Major 171, 220

Betsey 7 Isaac. . . .' 189, 232

Betsey
6 Miles 134

Betsey Ann<j James Judson 133

Betseyfi Silas 133, 174

Betsey
•'^ Hezekiah 18, 151

Betsey, Ebenezer 97, 631, 650

Betsey 7 Sylvester 436

Betsey
c Brewin 436

Betsey Diana 7 Benjamin 452

Betsey 7 Alanson 450

Betsey
6 Jonas C 642

Betsey, Benjamin 279, 286, 387, 399

Betsey, John 247, 447, 697

Betsey 7 Elijah 445

Betsey E.7 Asahel 463

Betsey 7 Moses 545

Betsey 7 Jonathan 54'?

Betsey 6 David 700

Betsey 5 Thomas 693

Betsey 7 Giles T 378

Betsey 5 Asa 245

Betsey 7 Israel 1350

Betsey e Zaccheus 349

Belsey 7 Squire 548
Beulah 7 James 546

Billings Henry « Billings 252, 263

Billing 3 Timothy ". .404

Billings •'' Ziba. .

'

244, 253'

Birdsey <; Brewin 433, 436, 459
Blanche 7 Jose]ih H 734
Blanche L.7 Jo.sephus 663
Blanche P.^^' William 783
Blanche E.^ Gilbert S 686

Blanche T Simeon 393
Bolivar 7 Sanniel 571

Boone s .Ifthn Perry 7()0

Bostwick J.T Israel 161, 309

Boyle Van Brooks 7 David 445

Boyle V. B.7 Eli)aft 445

Bradstreetc Beiijaniiii 708
Bradford

'
Sanniel 288

Brec.l B.<; Hezekiah 350, 260
Brenton ^^ Edward 607
Brewin 5 Samuel 424, 435

Britlget
5
Josepli 245

Bridget 4
Sylvester 243, 246

BriiisinndeT ,Iohn 343

Briscoe G.« Cornelius 341. 363

Briscoe G.7 Briscoe G 364
Bristoll (i John ,

. .537

Bronsou <J Joel. . . . 353. 379

Bruce 4 Ira 824

Bruce 7'Ozro 169
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Uiu'l Stevens T Buel '2i)l

Biiel ti KlcM/ur 284, 290
Hun-T ,|u(lc ;57(), -591

HuiT' (Jal.ricl 3G9, oS8
|]iur-^ i>iiiT ;j89

l}uiT IJci'cluT^ David 177, 226
Hiinvell 4 Bariial)as 99
Burtk- !> Amos S 470
Hurtk' !> IJoimis 474
liurloii!^ Biiir 891
liurlnn '' Moses 548
Buinelt 1\T Ilarvev 600
ButlerT David.. . .". 545, 586
Hutler« Jareb 585

Bynini <i ("aleh 3o9
B\ roil S.^ Simeon Coe 599
Byron A.^^ Lodric k I

407. 408, 419, 422, 484, 485, 478, 477

Byron s Watson 891 , 892

C. B.7 .Tared R 862
C. C..^' Bichaid 775
C. F.« Shuliael R 686
C. Joseph if Charles H 897
C. 0.« Jesse W 212
C. Adelia T Daniel 256
Cadweil xV.T Anson 561, 601

Caleb i Sam'l. .805. 807, 317, 321, 418, 418
Cfdebti Caleb 884, 429, 440, 522, 558
C;aleb Dodd« Ichabod 517, 550
Caleb V Nehemiah 861

Caleb7 Noah 860
Caleb 4 John 788, 740
Caleb (i J^mathan C 742, 748
Caleb f> Ezekiel 498, 521

Caleb i Jpseph 487, 500
Caleb 5 j\Ioses 499
Calel) J.7 Isaac 558
Caleb 5 Levi 754
Caleb "> Johnson 758
Caleb 4 Thomas 749, 758
Calebs Jalx'sli or Jabez 888
Caleb 6 Joseph 886, 358
Caleb*! Philemon 848
Caleb 4 .losiah 808, 828
Caleb «i .Matthias 320
Calebs RolxTt 320
Calebs Nehemiah 318
Caleb '' (Jaleb ;

. .317, 322, 324, 338, 347, 418, 428
Calel) C 7 A bi-aham 165

Caleb 11.7 Caleb 450
Caleb 6 Samuel 430. 450
Caleb i Daniel 412, 418
Calista 'J Stephen 532
Calista7 Lawson 718
Calviu P. 3 Calvin Tell 779
Calvin Tell 2 Abel 779
Calvin B.7 Chauncey 558, 599
Calvin 2 Ephraim 785
Calvin 1).7 Samuel D 556. 579
Calvin !» Hemy 611

Calviu S.7 Caleb 358

Cah in <' Zadoc 841

Calvin \V.t> Luther 820
Calvin 787

Calys Andrew 112
Camden A.^ Josei>lnis 590

Candace7 Chauneev 558
Canlield «i Samuel \V 538
Carlos 7 David 152

Carlos Sidney 7 Eleazer 372
Carlos \V.:i George J 794
Caroline <i Samuel V 781

Caroline, William 681, 708

Caroline, David 205, 773

Caroline T.s Milton 596

Caroline « asa 598

Caroline A.s TimoMiy 608

Caroline P.s Jonalha'n 582

Caroline •> Henry 778, 886

Caroline * Alauson 819

Caroline C.-* Chauncey 819

Caroline, John 166, 168, 218, 237, 254

Caroline E.« Almond P 896

Caioline, James 201, 208, 641

Caroline. Jonathan 588, 742

Caroline M.i» Alfred 469
Caroline 7 Theophilus 152

Caroline « Daniel 120, 155

Caroline o Eli 130

Caroline 7 Theron 457

Caroline 7 Sylvester 436
Caroline 7 Frederick 454
Caroline Amelia 8 Zcra 469

Caroline 7 Silas 454
Caroline 7 Samuel S 430
Caroline A.« Jeremiah 442

Caroline, Charles . .884, 397, 567, 661, 714
Caroline P. 7 Dexter 659
Caroline M.7 Chauncey 667
Caroline A.« Stephen 433, 456
Caroline « Jabez 284
Carrie E.7 Tyler 711

Carrie N.8 Hiram P 595
Carrie G.o Abram M 618
Carrie « Georii'c 210, 376, 592

Carrie S.s F.^M 798
Carrie Irenes Amos Perkins 228
Carrie G.'J Simeon J 474
Carrie E.s Harvey .449

Carrie B.s Lyman R 681
Carrie Wheats Edward Furmau 206
Carril L.s Reuben C. . , 599
Carson 7 Eli 168

Gary 8 Robert F 387

Caspar 3 William 786
Cassius M.s Hiram 685
Cassius s Henry 449
Catharine « Jared 335
Catharine 7 Joel 344
Catherine E.7 Chauncey 667
( 'atharine (> Erastus 285
Catharine o Frederick 346
Catharine 329, 337, 356, 543, 708
Catharine 7 Jonathan 460, 543
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CatliariiKi « Jacob 311

Cathaiine, Johu 681, 765

Catlmrinc <5 Justus 819

Catharine 7 Arcliiljakl S 366

Catliariue 7 Eli 717

Catharine s Isaac 467, 813

Catharine, William 607, 781, 783, 831

Catharine A.^^ Sears . . .835

Catharine <i Jeptha 519

Catharine « Caleb 523

Catharine, Benjamin 453, 533

Catharine n David 533

Catharine M.7 Samuel D 579

Catharine « Ellis D 593

Catharine
"
James J 569, 604

Catharine 3 Joseph , 788

Catharine •' Phinehas 334

Catharine 7 Hcmy 555, 655

Catharine i Thomas 749

Catharine 7 Alauson H 714
Catharine B7 Sanuiel H 439

Catharine, Nathan 634, 655

Cecile F.s William () 801

Cecelia P. 7 Breed P> 361

Cecelia 7 Matthias W 833
Celia 5 Marion A 801

Celia F.5 Phillips B 803

Celia 7 Charles 383
Celia Josephine c Lucius 145, 300

Celia E.8 Isaac S 467

CeliciaS Jonathan 796

Cclina Sophia 7 Chauncey 667

Celinda R.s Mason ()85

Charity 5 Ilezekiah 118

Charity
6 Jonathan C 743

Charlena IlaiuialiS Cliarles A 230

Charles (5 Elnathau ; 535, 569

Charles ^ A))iel 537

Charles Kaniess (_)scar L 595-

Charles H.7 Orrin 561

Charles E.5 Joseph 793

Charles F.7 I)wii;ht 564

Charles C.f' Thomas A 789

Charles E.6 Charles E 793, 793

Charles 2 Sanuiel 787

Charles i Zachariah 778

Charles^' Henry II 778-

Charles R.3 Thomas 776

Charles E.^ Levi J 777

Charles W.-i William Henry 776,
Charles G.5 William Henry 775
Charles C"' Sununerfield 775

Charles, Ralph 77^
Charles E.« Ueul)eu 1) 383

Charles A.'J Joseph 11 383
Charles s Riley 384
( Uiarles ^ Thoinas 703, 733
Charles n William 703, 714
Charles H. P.7 Lucieii 713
Charles P. 9 John Abel 736

Charles «
Elbridi,^e G 735

Charles « Watson: 391

Charles Dickerman 8 Wales 359

Charles Bacon s Eli 393
Charles Fowler s Fowler 394
Charles II. « Josoph 397
Charles 7 Gabriel 369
Charles P.7 Abel 717, 735
Cliarles F.8 Otis 733
Charles « Miclia B 39S

Charles 'J Charles 386, 401

Charles 3 Richard 93, 305, 315
Charles C.7 Dennisou 356, 367
Charles Hamilton 774
Charles '^ David 773
Charles N.7 Tyler 711

Charles 774, 805
Cliarles 7 Sylvester 365
Charles Darwin u

Billings 353

CJharles II. 'i Andrew B.' 353, 263

Charles II. « Erastus . . .355

Charles H.'> Lemuel M 815
Charles H.io William W 815

Charles 11.^ Johu F, 813

Charles, Joseph 713, 793

(Hiarles F.^> Charles 831

Charles A.:i George J 794

Charles i Joshua 798

Charles 5 Perry C -798

Charles G. Baldwin 795

Charles '-^ William 804, 805

Charles M.3 James C 805

Charles 4 Chauncey 819, 831

Charles E.-t Isaac 837
Charles 5 Sears .835

Charles « John 835

Charles S., Isaac E 386

Charles 5 Reuben 505

Chark'sy Abiier 508, 541

Charles « Jonathan 514
Charles M.u Horace 540

Charles Noah 533, 567
Charles W.« Jesse 591

Charles J.u He/.ekiali 536, 557

Charles >J Beniamin 533

Charles T.7 Abner 533
Charles 8 John 464, 583, 735
Charles W.s Eden 581

Charles s Isaac 593, 813
Charles E.'-' John E 609

Charles H.'.> Albert 613

Charles M.') David S .612

Charles S.7 Ashbel F 575

Charles A. 7 Almon 577, 607

Cliarles s Fitch 683

Charles L « Lvman li 681

Charles 7 Rufus 675
Charles Backus « Thomas 384, 290
Charles •'i Simeon 378
Chark^s NichokisO Seth Cogswell. 383, 289
Charles 7 Simeon 393
Charles «J Jeduthan 637
Chai-les « Isaac 539, 638, 660
Charles ^ Josiali 638
Charles G.6 Eber 638
Charles M.« Ephraim 643
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Chark'sC. Piiikiicvi> Bciijanuu i'.018, 072

Cliarks G.T Alvin' G7G

("liarlfs 11. s .lolliam F (580

("liarlcs 11." Cliauiury 007

C'liaik's I'.T .iDtliam..* 0.j8

v.'hark-s A.T UfMcr OoU, 0«2

Charles ¥.' Oynis 000

('harks 11.7 liiniy O.");")

rhaiks 11.' Tilly* 055

rharlrsf' Moses 420

Charles » Henry 594, T/JO, nOS

Charles S.T Dauicl 258, 281, -148

Charles 7 John 258, 207, 447

Charles K.T Clark 44^

Charles A. 7 Stejihen K 002, 082

Charles C;.7 Joseph 1) 000

Charles Closes 7 Auti'iustus 454

Charles K.'J Ezra Siarr 477

Charles C. C.» Cornelius C 475

Charles Jacob 7 Norman li 150

Chailes ()rrin7 Irwin Dewitt 158

Charles « Samuel W 4(55

Charkss Michael 451

Charles 7 Samuel 439, 404, GOO

Charles 7 Amos 441, 400

Charles 'i John , 425, 438

Charles K.s Zera 40'J

Charles 7 James OGo, 004

Charles A.7 Darius ISO, 280

Charles 0.7 Treat 1^8
Charles 7 Ehenezer 152

Charles Edward « Henry Kirk 207

Charles '> John Stanley 237

Charles
"

George S 171 , 207

Charles 7 Newton 173, 222

Chark'S S.7 Orlo Judson 101

(,"harles7 Jaeob Hicks 107, 215

Charles 7 Orman 103

Charles Milton 7 Israel Henry 104, 211

Charles s Charles 215, 207, 413, 400

Charles Allistms Hurt Barnabas 220

Chariest! Enoch 134, 17'J

Charles'; Lewis 141

Charles'! Elii.hlet 141

(.'haries Willard u Lucius. 145

Charles (i Charles 144, 198, 541

Charles Caudce« Seymour Wesley. . . .

1-19,'201, 202

Ciiarles E.'^ Lewis ; 700

Charles Wvllis.^ Charles 1 is, 1 l-j

Charles S. W.« Alonzo 220

Charles A.« Jared F 232

Charles L.« Samuel H 221, 238
Ciiarles 7 David 523, 578, 007
Charless Anilrew 233

Chark'S •; Justus 319

Charles t> Zaccheus 320

Charles 5 Jonathan 320

Charles 7 Moses 351

Charles VS> Methuselah 338
Charles Lvsander 7 Lysander 347
Charles <i David 354

Charles « Nathaniel 150, 303, 204, 340

.249

.373

.373

370
.378

.;!79

Charles'! George W
Charles S.7 Syl vender
Charles C.s Gilherl H ••

Charles b George. . .221, 229, 230, 237

Charles A.7 nenedici

Charles Hodgess J. Durges
Charles '"' Samuel 730

Charles'! jod 350

Charles'! iVanl 357, 382

( harles7 Charles

198, 382, 438, 404, 557, 072, 714, 793

Charles A.7 Asa 540

Charles 7 William

274, 375, 535, 549, 551, 714

494,813nam .

.550, 575, 009, 74;5

409. 477, 001

Charles'-' VVil

Charles E.

Charles 7 Isaac. . .

Charles Si Daniel.

Charles W.s David D ;;90, 400, 002

Charles -l Valentine C 782

Charles s James 381. 000

Charles^ John llcmy 004

Charles-! James 78o

Charles 4 Gkleon 7S2

t harles ^ Levi 580

Charkss William 232, 208, 581, Ool

Charles' Sylvanus. 102. 110, 117. 118, 144

CharloHe'i "Jonas (' 042

Charlotte 7 Selh 057

Charlotte 7 William 000

Charlotte E.7 Asahel 403

CharkUte G.7 Norman C 450
( harkjtte E.7 George 154, 200

Charlotte 7 Gordoiu ()04

Charlotte 7 Edwin 180

Charlotte A.7 Nathank'l 100, 214
Charlotte (i Silas 132, 174, 203, 204

Charlotte t; Amos 135, 180

Charlotte <J lle/ekiah Harvey 151

Charlotte'! Matthias
'

320

C'harlotte, Henry 190, 373

(;harlotle<! Joel 350, 308

(Jharlotte, Sanuiel 533, 555, 571

Charlotte A.7 fMleb I) 550
Charlotte'! James 541

Charlotte, Nathan 204, 541

Charlotte*^ Ichahod 517
Charlotte M.'! Oclavius D 012
Charlotte!* Irwin N 014
( harlotle. David.. .2(53, 447, 578. 008, 700
Charlotte Emeline7 Thomas C 200
Chasteens William \i 598

Ciiauncey •' Ephraim 043, OGO

C'haunceyt' William 051

Chauiicey 7 Samuel C .-. . . .004
( haunceyt! Ijariiabas 131, 171

Ciiauncey 7 Sylvender 373

Chauncey « Thaikleus 133, 177
C liauncev7 Tiniothv Gorham 379

Chauiicey :5 Abe!...". 818, 819

Chauiicey >^ Noah 494

Chauncey •' Lvman 533

Chauncey « Abiel 539, 558
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Clianncey '' Noah 535

C'liaimcey ' Channcey 55vS, 599
Chester A.« Merwiii A (103

(.'liloe, Samuel 505, 5'25

C'liloe*' Asa 513
C'liloe "' Jouali 325
Cliloer- llenrv 113, 137
Chloe.') Caleb 419
Christian ^ Kiciiaid 23
Clirisliania 1 Robert 776

(.'hrisloplier C.T Eden . .393, 491, 542, 543

CMirisloplier C.» Williaiii Henry 775

CInisldpher SlO
Cibbel-i Richard 98
Cibil-^ Sanniei 321

Cinderella i P^lias Clark 789
Cinderella'' David (iKt

Cinderella "> Josepli C 545
Clara K.T Jo.seidi W 793
Clara E.i Ezra 837
Clara 4 Rieliard 797,826
Clara .\J Isaae 827
Clara •> Benjamin 519
Clara, John W 2(51, 732

Clara, \ aron 351 , 376
Clara May'' Amos 250
Clara 7 Abraham D 451

Clara A.v Robert M (itil

Clara, -1 Michael 451

Clara Romford T Henry 451

Clara A. 7 Josephns (!(i2

Clara B.« Lnther H 400
CJlarence William 7 Leandcr R 157
Clarence K.s Louis K 760
t^larence Adams 7 Joseph E 264
(Mareiice A.'» John Abel 726
Clarenden

"
Horace 456

(•larinda > Samuel 327
Clarrisa.t> Isaac 647
Clarissa ti Elisha 434

Clarissa, Daniel 448, 525
Clarissa M.7 Ilarvey 455
Clarissa •'i Loanuni 629
Clarissa t5 Shubael (152

Clarissa'"' JUchael 421
Clarissa" Ebenezcr 127, 167

Clarissa, John 343, 381, 705
(Clarissa*' FredericR 346
Clarissa « Abel 707
Clarissa L.7 Ashbel F 574, 606
Clarissa <>

Jeptlia 518
Clarissa. ti Horace 540, 574
Clark H.t' Joel 710, 721
Clark*; Elizur 140
Clark 7. David (J 712, 722
Clark 7 Isaac- 189, 233
Clark H.7 Joel 661, 682
Clark s Isaac 467
Clark <i Dauicd 428, 442
Claude E.4 Isaac 827
Clement ino 7 Josiah () 839

Cleopatra 7 Eli 170
Clev(;land H.8 Chauncey 494

Clillord 7 Georsie 351
Clill'ord s Joseph 397
Clotilda 7 Elijali 445
(!loe(i Caleb 322
Cloud •' Hannum 756
Cnoud^' Jladley 751, 755
C lydc 9 Harvey 398

Clyde L.ft Robert P 807
Coleman W.7 Thomas L 291
Collins Daniel 433
Collins 7 Augustus, 454
Cohunbus C"s Christopher V 775
Columbus A.s Abed 391
( olumbus J.s Abed 391, 401
Comer I Anderson 806
Comford :> Jose))h 768
Condord' William 767

Comfort, Henry 113, 135, 137
Comfort-* Natliau 490
Comfort <i Beard 357
Condort -i Relei>- 830
Concklin - William 782
Conrad'' Wallhel 751
Conrad J.'-> Theophilus P 402
Constautia Helen « Raynn)nd 151
C^onteut -i William. . . .". 785
Content, Nathan 490, 508, 509
ConteiU ' Israel 506
Cora May 7 Leandcr R 157
Cora s Orange A 209
Cora A.7 John S 261
Cora A.s Franklin Henry 268
Cora!' Henry 611
( ora B.i> Jaiiies H 611

C<n'ai Arva 834
Corda « Henry 449
Cordelia, Howard Dunbar 184
Cordelia 7 James H 544, 583
Cordelia A.7 William 719
Cordelia^ David 773
Cornelia Ann 7 Anson 291

Cornelia*; Moses 838
( oruelia, Joseph 468, 476
Cornelia 7 Harvey 190
Coi-nelia A.*i Nathaniel 150, 202
Corneli.-iO Nehemiah 143, 195

Cornelia F.s Amos Perkins 228
('ornelia A.7 Isaac 554
Cornelia'; Cornelius 341

Cornelia J. 7 John Nicholas 260
Cornelia t; Thomas 254. 266, 706, 733
Cornelia 7 Jesse 720
(Cornelia 7 Enos 716
Cornelia Lee 7 Robert T 365
Coruelia R.s Henry R 595
Cornelias Isaac 5»2
Cornelia 7 William 366, 525
Cornelius 7 John 446
Cornelius Clarke s Joseph C 468, 474
Cornelius A.7 Jidius Augustus 190
Cornelius E.<3 Cornelius .' 341, 364
Cornelius & Elijah 320, 340
Cornelius 7 Archibald S 366
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Curn'iilso Daiiifl 428
Curtis K.(i Kber 6;W
Curtis FJ Samuel 15^

Curtiss •> Abii'l 503, 521)

("urtisfi Ziba 711

Curt is (! Benjamin 70!)

(^urtiss 7 Curtiss C 560
Curtiss C. 7 Samuel 500. 600
Curtiss •'• Amos 504, 5:54

Curtiss'; Curtiss. 529. 560
(UMtli()n7 ]\[arquis Faj'ette 156

Cynthia « David 126, 526

Cvntliia7 James J 56!)

Cynthias Henry C :5!)7

< '\nlliia L.7 James Abial 262
(

'

Viil Ilia « Everett , 466

Cyutliiii, Benjamin 6:^1, 648, 671

iJyrus 7 Joel. '. 551, s;}9

Cyi-us3 Hemy W 61:5

C^yrus 7 Lewis 524
( (yrus

7 Wyllis ;}77, 899
( 'yrus s Jiiltns Augustus '{77

Cyrus i Joseph 76S

Cyrus li Tliomas Iv 704

Cyrus G.s Cyrus 11 399

Cyrus 7 Henry 555, 597
-Cvrus -^ Loammi 62S

Cyrus 5 Theopbilus 114, i;!9

Cyrus Hull 6 Cyrus 139, 188
Cyrus 7 William 188, 642

Cvrus 7 Cyrus Hull 189

Cyrus S.7" Almon 162, 210

-Cyrus 7 Timothy 435

Cyrus Briseoe 8 Joseph C 468, 476

Cyrus !' Nahum (i26

Cyrus "' Samuel 629, 642
CVrus S.7 Nahum 657, 680

Cyrus Burwell 7 CJlark 443

Cyrus 4 James 620

Cyrus li I.saac 637, 660

Cyrus 6 Jeduthan 637

Cyrus W.6 James 641

Damaris <"' Benjamin 352
Damarris ' Treat 137
Dan fi Noah 538, 568
Dan oi- Daniel 5 Caleb , 324
Dan Wylie7 Moses Stevens 291
Dantord *' Sanuiel 653
Daniepi Levi 281
Daniel •> Benjamin 374
Daniel •'. FXiniel.275. 281. 338, 501, 525, 633
D.miel 7 Sanniel 288, 2!)4

D.miel H.s Daniel H 678
Daniel < Jae(.b 379, 287
Daniel-^' Israel 103, 104
Daniel G.<J Orant-e 133
Daniel « Asa. ... 380, 388
Daniel <'- Isaac 437, 441, 638
Daniel 7 Job 815
Daniel <' Andrew

'

429, 448
Daniel-' Henry 816
Daniel '^ Benjamin 618, 633

Daniel 1 Daniel 271,

374, 313. 338, 413, 487, 500, 632. 6S3
Daniel II Tilly 655, 678
DiUiiePi Daniel' 409, 413, 617
Daniel r. Caleb 418
Daniel ^'> Sannu'l 658
Daniel <> Thomas 653
Daniet B.7 Birdsey 460
Daniel Sears 7 Ammi !{ 460
Daniel M.7 Jonathan F 460
Daniel Tousey 7 dark 442, 443, 468
Daniel 7 Abel 442
Daniel 7 Leuton 444
Daniel 7 Hansford 444, 469
Daniel 7 Caleb 446
Daniel 7 Daniel 358, 448, 570
Daniel-^ Nathaniel 405, 406, 409
Daniel 3 Nathaniel 410
Daniel-'^ James 418, 437
Daniel « Daniel. 348, 358, 381, 288, 428. 710
Daniel*; Jabe/. 426
Daniel 7 Samuel 342

Daniel'; John 848

Daniel c Reuben 337

Daniel ^ John 244, 248

Dadiel <; Andrew 248, 256
Daniel ^ Isaac 69!), 710

Daniel 7 Amos 555, 596

Daniel ^ Theopbilus 102, 120

Daniel ^ Jonathan 483, 487
Daniel ^' Stephen 422, 433
Daniel <i Philip T 652
Daniel •'' Miner 821

Daniel 3 Jesse 796, 797
Daniel ;i Peleo- 830

Daniel Newman 4 Samuel B 807
Daniel <; E/.ekiel 811. 812
D;iniel7 Elias '....813

Daniel 833, 834
Daniel W.s Nehemiali 587

D:uiiel7 Ezra 534
Daniel A .7 Truman 573

Daniel A. 7 .\shbel F 575

Daniel D.s Dewitt C 605

Daniel S.« Timothy 608

Daniel "2 Zebulon . ." 783

Daniel '^ James 782

Daniel -2 Ei)hraim '. 785
Daniel P.^ llira 581

Daniel <; .\inos 586, 570
Daniel Webster 7 Cnrtiss C 560, 601

Daniel 4 Joseph 681 , 698
D.-uiiep: John 801

Daniel W 7 (;,.oi-m-,. 7l;j

Daniel .M.7 Charles 263
Daniel S.'; Elisha 251, 262
Daniel '' Stephen 316
Daniel '- (Jeoro-e 304, 812
Darius

"

217
Darius s Hira 581

Darius^. Eli 310
Darius 7 E|)hraini 378
Darius « Alexis 185, 180
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Darius Erastus
Duvid Pcrkius 7 Treut
David "i Ebenezor 153,

David M.s> Jesse C
David 9 Eeimu'l M
David'' Oliver
David r. Israel 100,

David ' Tbe(;philus 9G, 104, 248,

David "> Andrew. 112,
David •' Riehard 115,

David ll.o Silas 182,

David <i Tliaddeiis 188.

David •'• David 245,

252, 4!)2, 495, 507, 518, 517, G83.

David*' David 12G. 184, 252, 268,

518, 515, 528, 524, 525, 544, 55(i,

David r. Nathan 508,

David:'. William 7!)9,

David -i David
David 7 Gabriel 809,

Dav+d II. 7 Daniel
David 8.^ William
David <i Gabriel 521,

David'' (!a1eb

David'' Parsons

190
178
205
286
815
277
126
244
184
148
178
177

(598

700
829
800
7i)9

890
448
590
552

David'! Theophilns 119,

David f!andee'i Sevmoiu' Wesley. . . .

David P].« Mark.. .'

'

David '' Isaac

David W.7 JonaHian F
David 'i Timothy 054,

David 7 Iliinsford

David •"> Hansford
David '-^ David 890,

D.avid 7 David 2G8, 445. 552,

David Mer\vin7 Jci'emiah

David ' Sanniel
David •'"' Sylvanus
David 7 John
David '! Jeremiali 429.

David 7 N:ibiini

David- Henry <il8.

David i- Timodiy 022.

David S.'> Silas! 517,

David "
Jose]>h. . .098,

David t William
Davi(U' Thomas 098.

DavicH Thaddeus 770.

David '' Jeremiah
David r. Daniel 828.

David:'' Thomas 089,

David " Hiram
David'; Edward
David >! Fowler
David I}ennet7 Goodrieh 872,

David C.c Silas 702,

David 4 Thomas, Jr
David "' Jeremiah
David •' Justus
David 4 John 805.

David '"' Reuben
David l>oardman 'i Andrew 248,

David Frecgifts Henry Smith

.185

152

.149

.466

,088

460
(i77

444
,444

444
598
448
418
415
427
447
661

619
628
548
706
748
700
771

710
858
092

:594

895
712
818
817
819
884

878

David '1 William 540, 577, 704, 758
David 7 Benjamin 544
David 7 Seot t 547
David 7 Ithamar 549
David ^ Moses 495, 515
David •'' Jonathan 497
David •'^ Enos 498, 528
David 5 Jehiel 501

David 2 Joseph 481
, 484

David •'' Abiel 502
David F.« Frederick 442
David 4 Nathan 4'JO, 508

DavicK' James 491

David r> Jonathan 492
David :3 David 484, 489, 769
David 4 Diivid 489, 507, (592

David 4 Benjamin 485, 495
David 4 James 485
David 4 Joseph 484, 492
Diivid 7 .losiali 857
David -i William 707. 769
David 778, 787
David 7 Dan 568
David D wight 7 Dwight . .504, (iOl

David '^ Samuel 585

David 7 Samuel 500, 60(t

David« Asa 598
David « Ellis D 598
Davids ,T„lm Rogers 899

David ().» MerwinA 60:!

David W.!' Davhl Asa 612
Davids Isaac 592
David E.ii Andrew 61 1

David A.s Nehemiah 587, 612
David <; Curtiss 529
Davids Jnreb 585, 610

David W."' Benjamin 522
David S.s Josephus 590, (U2
David B.'i Noah 582. 564
David 'i Jesse 517
David '' Jehiel 501 , 525
David Lewis Nathan 541, 578

David c Noah 520, 551

Davis s Joshua 690
Davis7 David 552

Deat1e7 Nathan W 205
Deborali 'i Jonathan C 742

Deborah '' Hannum 75()

Deborah, Thomas 99, 110. 091

Deborah " Elias 126, 166

Deborah'' Caleb 740
Deborah 4 Timothy 414, 422

Deborah L.7 Tillv". 655

Deborah, Daniel.' 622, 682

Deborah 'i Nathaniel 400

Deborah ?- Geori;e 804
Debonih ': Silas 886

Deborah ' Benjamin 095

Deborali 2 Levi 822

Deborah'" Judah 829

Deborah 'i William 786

Deborali, Samuel 827. 411

Decius <5 Jesse 353
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Delbort ll.s RcuIkmi V ~M)
Dclfonl S.4 Siiiniicl 820
Delia Aiiiiclinc

"
Ira Merrill 1!):^, 2m

Delia ' Al)ner SjuMicer 15»7, 2(»4

Delia
"

Haymoml (i7()

Delia '• Saimiel ({."i^

Delia Maria '< .lereiniali 447
Delia T Pliilo 44(>

Delia \..^ llaivev 45;}

Delia, Williain.." 2(50. 815
Delia ^ Samuel 571
Delia P>.<' Setli 582, 5()()

Delia"' Miner 821
Delilali

"
Moses 545

Delorvilk'ii Jacob 279

Delphine * Levi 827

Delpliine
+ Lotes 825

Dennis K.s Mjirk : 4(;(;

Dennis '< Daniel 442
Dennis •' Janu-s 5;{4. 5(58

Dennis*' Jacob ;J2(i

Dennis '^ Jesse ;^53

Dennison T David 552
Dennison •' Andrew 248, 255
Dennison •' John 244
Dense (i Josiali o45
Densev •' Jonathan 527
Deo Datn.s t Elea/er B 074
Deo !).<; Eleazer ('»51

Desire '• James ;52(3

Dewilt C.T Isaac (>6i)

Dewitt Clinton T Edward 289
DewiO Cninton- John Nicholas. .2G(), 207
Dewitt (;.« Dewitt (' 005
Dewitt V.' Samuel 571, 004
Dewitt ^' Aucel s:i5

Dexter 'i Isaac 0:57, (559

DexterS Dewitt C 005
Dexter'j Samuel 041, 004
D. Heber s Nathaniel H 589
Diana ' Jouallian 240
Diana

"
.Moses. : 545

Diantha B.e Daniel 120, 157
Die lleartt •:< Ausiustus 591
Dimmis'i Elijah 282, 288
Dimniis K. (Jones) 872
Dinah i Israel '. 812
Dinah t Jacob 092
Dissette ^' Thomas K 704
D. L. Brainard '» Remus 474
Dollv?' Asa

'

245
Donald B,^ William 440
Donald T John 4 It;

Doi'cas
"
Lewis 524

Dorcas Sylvanns 102, 115
Dorcas William 705
Dorcas •'• John IHo
Dorcas-! Daniel 017

Dorothy » Thomas 090
Dorothy Jones <> Billin<is 252

Dorothy •» John '. 814
Dorothy * Samuel 411

Dorothy 5 Oliver 277 '.

64

Dotha Cordelia T Howard Duid)ar 184
Dolha'i Anor 188, 188

Dou.nlas4 Jonathan 798

Dou'iilas II. 7 Dwiiiht 504
Duane B.T Lucien 718
Duane «

.Moseley W 722
Duane "> Austin C 714

Dudley Miller T Sanuiel White 289

Dudley <i Seth Coiiswell 282, 290
Dudley, Jr. 7 Dudley 290
DudleV ^' .Alichacl . . ". 4-19, 420, 480
Dustin B.4 IJichard 820
Dwiiihl .Majori" Dwinht .Major 287
Dwi-hl Major^^ Harl' Harnai)as. . .220, 287
Dwi-hl lIani.son7 Stiles 202

Dwiiiht s Henry 079

Dwiitht B.s Horace G 473
Dwinht 7 Aaron 351
Dwi'ohiii Albert

'

850
Dwi-hl H.7 .Mark 845

Dwiiiht 7 Lyman H 505
Dwi'oht « Janu's 584
Dwi-ihtf! Seth 582, 503

Earl 7 Dayid 152
Earl Dayton !> Henry T 897
EarL-' John U

"

834
Earnest Lockwood « George 214
E. B.7 Jared \\ ! 803
Eben 7 Timothy 485
Eben S.2 Je.ssc^ 097
Eben A.s Eben S 097
Eben 7 ( )rman 108
Eben 7 Anson 291
Ebens John II 404
Ebene/.er •' Jotham 425, 487
Ebeuezer *J Thomas 058
Ebeuezers Ebenezer. . . .828, 031, 033, 050
Ebenezer G.« Timothy Ward 452
Ebeuezer4 John . . .314, 412. 415, 021, 629
Ebenezer ^ Samuel 413
Ebenezer 5 Samuel 325
Ebenezer 4 Noah 818, 328
Ebeuever 7 Levi 694
Ebenezer 5 Je.sse 097
Ebenezer fi Theophilus 119, 152

Ebenezer 4 Daniel 022, 082
Ebenezer * Benjamin 022, 081
Ebenezer - John 270
Ebenezer 3 Thomas 271, 272
Ebenezer "i Oliver 284, 285
Ebenezer-'' Simeon 278
Ebenezer- William 707. 709
Ebenezer'' Jeremiaii 709
Ebenezer* Jonathan 690
Ebenezer 4 Joseph 484, 498, 691
Ebenezer ;^' Sylvanns 88
Ebenezer :i Zachariah 93, 97
Ebenezer:! Obadiah 303
Ebenezer^ William 685
Ebenezer-^ Simeon 10s. 127. 128. 107

Ebenezer '» Silas 126
Ebenezer 7 Ebenezer 673
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EbenezerS Jouatlian 484
Ebeuezer4 Ezra 488, 502

, Ebenezer 5 James 491
-EbeuezerS James M 404

_ Ebenezer 3 Benjamin (Jl 8

-Ebenezer G Ebenezer . . .285, 292, 650, 673
Ebenezer i Ebenezer 97, 273, 278

^ Ebenezer 3 Ebenezer 769
Eber s Josia 627, 638
Eberdan s Charles 215
Eds Watson 392
Eda

'
James 570

Eden A.s Eden 581, 610
Eden 8 Asa 582, 610
Eden^i i:deu 610
Edon « Jonatlian 514, 543
Eden 7 Eden 543, 581
Eddie s Edward 607
Eddie E.9 Cassias M 685
Eddie s William 569
Eddie E.7 Elislia E 262

Edgars PhilcnKm 586

Ed'2;ar E.7 Samuel 571

Edgar S.T Aslibel F 575

Edgarc Ammi or Benammi 327

Edgar E.T Eleazer 676

Edgar s Ransford 444

Edgar R. W.s Frederick A. R 591
. Edgar A.T Orrin 562

Ed^ar Lewis s Josiah M 218

Edgar*: Eli 119, 154

Edii'ar Boynlon s Erastus Bostwiek . . .207
Edith s Isaac 680

Edith, Charles 267, 607
Edith s 0.s( ar L 595
Edilh :\[(K.s Theodore E 595
Edith, John. 237, 399
Editha « Lewis 141

Edmcmd "> Scott 547
Edmond ^ Israel 103, 104, 122
Edmond ''> George 56, 59
Edmond T.7 Ashbel F 575
Edmund: Eli 717
Edmund?' Benjamin 695, 703
Edmund Welch i^ Frederick Warner. .160
Edmund '

Harlev McEwen 160
Edmund T Isaac' 668
Edmund i Edmond 59
Edmiuid'j Stephen 354
Ednumdu Edmund 121, 161, 703
Ednuuid Page^ John 776
Edna Seymour'' Abel Seymour 187
Edson 3 ilohu P ! 824
Ed.son A.s Alonzo 226, 238
Ed.son J.s Phinehas 694
Edward C;.s Chauucey 494
Edward W.s Warren' S 590
Edward s Georo-c 230, 589, 612
Edwards Piiilemon 586
Edw:u-d J. 2 Benjamin 783, 784
Edwanl T Almoii 577. 607
Ed\\ard L s Richard L 607
Edward D.s Merwin A 603

Edwarde Jesse S 771
Edward <> Lyman D 772
Eihvard B.7" George 772
Edward T 358, 775
Edward 2 Edward 775
Edward F.'i Reu1)en 706
Edward P.o Al)el 707, 717
Edward F.s Reuben D 383
Edward (irockers MerritI P 383
Edward 5 Ricliard 329
Edward r. Noah 328, 354
Edward o Edward 48, 49, 731
Edward P.s John C 725
Edward s Isaac 725
Edward A.s William F 726
Edward s Watson 391
EdAyard M.T Marcus 205
Edward » Richard 305, 315
Edward '^ John 348, 373
Edward V Jacol) 376
Edwards Andrew Youlan 376
Edward E.T James W 672, 084
Edward D.s Ciiarles A 682
Edward Shermans William Henry.. ..230

i:dward I'.s James II .'. . . .471

Edward s Al)cl 470
Edward ^» John 670
Edward V Rufus 675
Edward 7 Isaac 550, 551, (i59

Edwiu-d 11. « Zera 469
Edward

'
Samuel C 664, 660

Edward E.7 Joseph I) 666
Edward H." Ezra Starr 477
Edward ^ Amos 427. 440
Edward W.^ Lucieu 819
Edward A.."' Charles 821
Edward D.f^ Herbert C 821
Edward D.s William 494
Edward M.8 Nathaniel 596
Edward N.s Isaac N 598
Edward C.T Elihu W 558
Edward P.: Samuel 560, 601
Edward 7 Dayid. . .177, 257, 556, 565, 603
Edward s 0.scar 360
Edward 7 Elijah 367
Edward 7 Thomas 259, 291, 715, 723
Edward R.s Elijah C 400
Edward R.» John P 399
Edward " William 729, 731

Edward E.7 Job 165
Edward Furman7 Norman B. . . .156, 206
Edward A.s Jesse W 212
Edward CurtissO Timothj' 136, 181

Edward Murray 7 Murray Lester 181

Edward « Edward Furmau 206
Edward

"
Newton 173. 223

Edwards Henry. 40, 47, 48, 65, 74, 84, 85
Edward 6 Seth Coffswell 282, 289
Edward Wheelock 7 Daniel 288
Edwarde Luke 635
Edward N.7 Alyin 676
Edward 7 Edward 373
Edwin R. 7 Dayid 556, 598
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E.hvin
'

Sjiiiiucl 579. 609, 66(5

Kdwiii L.-i l.rvi 773
lOihvin V ( Jc()i-u,c ;}.")1

Hdwiii ~< Jolui 313
Ethvin ,I.T Joi-1 344
Edwin 7 Benedict 37S
Edwin H.« Kdwin T 683
d\\ in llcnrv 233

Edwin M.^ SMnuu'l A 473
Edwin 7 Edw in 180, 663, 683
Edwin (i Slinl);i("l 653
Edwin 7 Daniel 288, 813
Edwin H.4 Loles 835
Edwin H.7 James Abial 363
Edwin A. 7 Natlian W 365
Edwin Eli

~
Henrv IMyron 154

Edwin D. -' Roderick \ 158
Edwin 6 Atiio.s 135,180
Edwin C'andee t> Lyraau 141

Edwin Candee 7 Julius Augustus 190

Edwin 6 James 641, 663

Effle Enola •'^ Thomas A 789

Egl)ert n 7 Samuel 153

Elam t5 Jahesh or Jabez 338
Elbert ** John Henry 604

Elbert s Reuben C. .' 599
Elbert 1.7 Silas 174, 333. 234
Elbert 7 Joel 551, 593, 839
Elbert 8 Cvrus 839

Elbert Francis >* Elbert Irving 334
Elbert Hale « Zelniion H 597, 613

Elberta 8 Elbert 593
Elbertha* EHtert 839

Ell)ridii-e Geirv 7 Enos 716, 735
Elbrid-e<; Abiel 708

T<:ibridu-es Cad well A 601

Elbridues Elbridge G 725

Eldon W.'^' Thomas A 789

Eleanor 7 Juiie 370, 393

Eleanor .McA.« John.son Hewitt 600

Eleanor 4 John 314

Eleanor F.'-' Charles C 477
Eleanor*; Stephen Y 385

Eleanor, Joseph 781, 793
Eleanorti Abner 144, 198

Eleanor Florence 6 Lucius 145

Elenor" Silas 136

Eleazer^ Thomas 690, 693

Eleazer*^ Thomas 706

Eleazer'i Asa 701

Eleazer.^ Ebenezer 631, 633, 650, 653

i:ieazer r- Joseith 698
Eleazer 7 Ebenezer 673, 685

Eleazerr. Phinehas 500, 534

Eleazer T' Eleazer 693, 700

Eleazer s Caleb 500

Eleazer 6 Eleazer

347, 373, 651, 653, 673, 676
Eleazer 7 Eleazer 373, 674
Eleazur^ Caleb 334, 346
Eleazur * Jo.siah 308, 333
Eleazur ?• Rufus 377, 384

Eleazui
"
Buel 391

Eleazur t Joseph . . .487

Flecla'^ William 494

Electa 7 Tibbals Vm
Electa A. 7 Israel .^TTT. ... 161

Electa" Samuel 611

Electa 7 Erast us n't'Z

Elect:i7 Amos 343
Kllrieda*; Almon H 401

Eli:i Benjamin 794
Eli C.7 Eleazer 373
Eli N.7 George 154

EliN.5 Eli. .":...', 139, 187

Eli 7 Horace 169

Eli 6 Abiel 707, 717
Eli M.fi Jeremiah 710, 731

Eli « Benjamin 533
Eli 6 Jotham 533, 553
Eli 4 Samuel 310
Eli 7 John 343
Elio Matthew 344, 370
Eli 6 Moses 351

Eli 5 Theophilus 103, 119

Eli 5 Simeon 108, 128, 139

Eli 6 Amos 138, 168

Eli ^ Theophilus 114, 139, 153
Eli« Eli 130, 170
Eli 7 Eli 170, 188, 333. 370, 393
Eliakim « Samuel 430, 448
Elias7 Daniel 813
Elias B.s Silas T 813
Eliasfi Ezekiei 811, 813

Elias 213
Elias J. 6 Asher 353

Ellas Clark 'A Josejih 788
Elias J. 4 Elias Clark 789
Elias-' David 773
Elias J. 6 Ephraim 643

Elias 7 William 535

Elias5 Elijah 330
Elias R.7 David 533
Elias 5 Jaco)} 106, 136

EIias5 Isaac 114,140
Elias 6 Elias 136, 145. 166

Elias A.5 Aaron 496, 518
Elias 5 Charles 118, J 45

Elias7 Elias 166
Eliad!i'« Israel 350. 376
Elida 7 Timothy Gorham 379
Elida ' Dexter .' 665
Elihu« Aanm 539
Elihu 7 James 559, 569, 604
Elihu7 Nalhaniel Starr 303
Elihu Frost •' (Jeorne 133, 176
Elihu •> John : 339, 355
Elihu W.7 Elihu W 558
Elihu W.6 Jonathan 518, 537, 557
Elihu .i Elihu 509, 541

Elihu 4 Nathan 490, 509

Elijah 3 Daniel 375, 382, 633, 651

Elijah 6 Cah'b 439. 445

Eli'jah
« Abiel 537, 573

Elijah S.7 Eli 370, 394

Elijah W.8 Elijah C 400
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ElijiihS Orriii 384

Eli.iah Clark 7 Elijah 382, 399

Eliiah^ Charles.. '. 315

Elijah 6 Linus 320

Elijah 4 Nathaniel 3()(i, 320

Elijah
6 Zadoc 311, 3G7

Elijah li Elijah 652, 675, 678

Elijah
« Israd 350

Elijah 4 Timothy 100, 113

Elijah
s David. ." 633, 654

Elijah 2 Ephraim 784

Elijah i Ehonezer 273

Elijah <i r.canl 357, 381

Elijah
' llczckiah 526, 557

Elijah W.7 Elijah 572

Elijah « Asahei 124, 162

Elijah 7 Bethuel 367

Elijah f' Joshua 501

Eli'phlet
li Eliphlct 141

Eliphlet
i Thomas 272, 277

Eliphlet .=> Isaac 114, 141

Eliphalet 5 Henrv 623
Elisha T Stephen 4\!2, 433
Elisha A.V Elisha 457
Elisha 'i John 50.S

Elisha <i Elisha 251, 262, 434, 457
Elisha 4 Daniel S35
Elisha 4 Sylvanus 102, 116

Elisha 4 JosejJi 311
Elisha 784
Elisha r' Ziba 244, 251
Elisha 7 Geor^-e (w-S

Elisha G.7 Lathrop 670
Eliza 7 Timothy Gcn-liam 379

Eliza, William 232, 375, 775
Eliza M.o John 425, 438
Eliza .AI.7 UoltL'rt M 661
Eliza M.7 Jonathan F 4()0

Eliza, George . 154, 443
Eliza7 Rufus 675
Eliza, James 165, 640, 662, 667
Eliza h.'> Lncien 820
Eliza 7 Anson 561

Eliza « Simon 5S0
Eliza7 Gabriel 369

Eliza, David 152, 390, 699
Eliza Emma « Dewitt Clinton 267
Eliza 5 Walthel 751

Eliza 7 Israel 161

Eliza 7 John 165
Eliza 7 Asa 546, 656
Eliza 7 Squire 548
Eliza7 Joel 551
Eliza Ann 7 Stiles 202

Eliza, Jacob 211, 279
Eliza e Nathaniel 132, 150
Eliza Newton 7 Silas 174, 225
Eliza 7 Amos 1 78, 227
Eliza 7 Nathan 579
Eliza, Nonnan 455, 472, 788
Eliza J.« Morgan 76H
Eliza .' 774, 834
Eliza ^ Henry 775 I

Eliza 6 Benjamin 708
Eliza <i Zilci 711
Eliza 7 Augustine U 712
Eliza (i Silas 702
Eliza N.« Tliomas F 733
Eliza s F B 726
Eliza 7 Isaac 344
Eliza C.<i Cornelius 341
Eliza Ann c Turner 250
Eliza Hannah 7 Junius 379
Eliza 7 Leutou 444
Eliza « Ransford 444
Eliza 4 Richard 797
Eliza 4 Eliez('r 834
Eliza, ^ Aaron 839
Eliza 6 Life 634
Eliza <3 Thaddeus 634
Eliza 7 Alvin 676
Eliza 6 Jeptha 519
Eliza A. 7 Elijah 572
Eliza 'i Hannum 756
ElizaS Sherman S 470
Eliza C.7 Loamrai 655
Elizabeth J.s Sherman S 470
Elizabeth, I{ol)ert 477, 638, 758

Elizabeth, Ebenezcr 415, 437

Elizabeth, Daniel

312, 442, 448, 501, 570, 596

Elizabeth, Joseph 245, 306.

342, 336, 468, 475, 481, 694, 788, 792
Elizabeth ^^ Jeduthan 625

Elizabeth, Henjamin 623, 631, 692

Elizabeth, Natiianiel

203, 340, 410, 415, 423, 830
Elizabeth, Samuel

.... 305, 393, 413, 523, 592, 621, 696
Elizabeth •' Jonas 416

Elizabeth, Nathan 417, 490, 755
Elizal)ctho Enos 315, 437
Elizabeth, John 60, 65, 66,

243, 273, 298, 301, 315, 329, 427,

689, 705, 732, 743, 750, 754, 790, 796
Elizaljcth •; Amos 427, 441

Elizabeth, Enoch 134, 813

IClizabelh, David
.... 144, 509, 610, 620, 698, 773, 800

Elizaljcth, William. 196, 260, 494, 590,

595, 729, 750, 764, 779, 800, 805, 810

ElizalH'lh, Levi 754, 822, 833
Elizabeth K.s IR'ury II 596
Elizabetli J. 7 Jai-ed R 362
Elizabeth, Noah 360, 534
Elizabeth 7 Bethuel 367
Elizabeth B., Joshua 481, 501, 718
Elizabeths Moselv \\ 732

Elizabeth, Thomas.lll, 132, 144, 354, 753
Elizabeth 7 Theodore Raymond 204

Elizabeth, Cyrus .' 139, 489
Elizal)cth 7 Also]) 193

Elizabeth, Timothy
lOO; 113, 608, 617, 618, 619

Elizabelh ti Charles E 793
Elizabeth * Elias Clark 789



Index of Baldwins. 925

Eli/.a1)ct li ••: TvU-r 778

Elizahctli, Aaron 4!)(), 7S0

Klizalu'llr- KzcUicl 781

Klizaliclh, Isaac... .103. 554, 680, 700, 710

Kli/alu'lli. (^'ornc 04, ;!04, :3->8

Kli/alu'lli, Silas 580, 70-i, iKJ

Eli/,alK'lli:» Zachariah 02, 0?

ElizalH'lli Kvvns Hurr 380

KlizalK'lIi, lOdwanl 40, 40, ;}15

Hli/.ai)clli<' Justus <U0

Elizalu'lli, Josiali 302, 345, 828

Kli/.al)cMi<i Zadoc 341, 3G7

Klizahcllii' riiilrnioii 348

Elizalx'lli'; Isiai'l 350

Eli/alx'lli I Kduioud 50

Elizabolli i Fiaucis (U

i:iizabe(h, Richard
. ...53, 54, 65, 66. 85, 86, 00, 08, 820

Elizabeth, Caleb 330, 447, 522

Elizaiu'lh '>

Sylvester 241, 242

Elizabeih « Aloiizo 374

Elizabeth C.s Thaddeus A 679

Elizabeth. Eleazer 685, 693

Elizaltelh ^' Ebenczer 632

Elizabeth H.v Norman C 456

Elizalx'lh W.T Elisha 457

Elizai)etir3 Zel)ul<)n 783

Elizabeth ^ ISlarcus 519

ElizalK'th, Janu's 326, 485

Klizabclh Davidson'' Jonathan 320

EiizalK'lh'' Jacob 600

Elizabeth •'' Jonah 730

Elizabeih r> Francis 730

Elizal)eth. Anthony 746, 748

Elizabeth :"-
1 ladley . . .752

EiizalK'th-' Johnson 753

Eliz.ibeth I'.T Newton 173

Elizabeih ''

Sylvester 41

Elizabeth Wooster« Roger Sherman. .

286, 292

Elizalujth •'"> Simeon 278

Klizabelh W.<i Luke 635

Klizabcih ('.•> 'i'nunan 535

Elizal)eth-' Elihu 509

Klizabelh « Allen 585

Klizabetii s Koswell 585

Elizabeth A.« Nehcmiah 587

Eliza belli A "
Almon 577

Elizabeih
~
Horatio x\I 577

Elizal)elh S.« Lewis 596

ElizalK'th, Isaac 108, 100, 222

Elizabeth - Sylvanus 88, 05

Elizabeih ^ fheoi>hilus 06

Elizai»eth I Stephen 98, 108

Elizabeth*' Job . : 125

ElizalK'th « Abner 757

Elizabeth « Warren 226

Elizabeih V Seth 289, 657
Elizabeth V Albert 674

Elizur:! llenrv 833, 834
Eliziir'^ L-^aac: 114, 140

Elizur WJ David U 173, 223

Elizur M.
"

Chauuccy 558

Elizur" \Viliiani. 375
Elizur CL'i Abiel 520, 550
Ella A.« Johnson Hewill 500

Llla M.7 Jen'iniah 722

Klhu Simeon J) 265

Ella .Maria 7 Nelson 266

Klia JaneT Charles L 203

Ella,
1 Hobert 776

KJla-i Ell)ri(li;eG 725

Ella, Josepii. 375,453

Ella' Albert 674

Ella J..s Henry 504

Ella F.7 John's 261

EWii Marv « Stanley Warner 207

Llla A.s "Cyrus L." 210

Llla Loui.sai* (ieorge W 592

|<]lla Florence « Harvey 449

Kllany
li

Theoiihilus. .' 119, 153

ElleuS Jeremiah
'

442

Fllen ' Samuel ( 664

Ellen 5 Lueien 820

Ellen E.s William D 598

Ellen 7 Jcseph 264, 712

Ellen R.7 Nathan W 265

Ellen Amanda 7 Israel Henry . . . -164. 211

Ellen A.s Lvman J ". 211

Ellen K.<i Elias 145. 200

Ellen Ford 7 Alfred Slri)n-- 1 88

Ellens Watson 391

Ellen 7 Francis 715

Ellen, John 258, 684, 705, 733

Ellen J. 7 Lueien 713

Ellen Tabilha s Wales 359

Ellen 8 James E :
-381

Ellen S Lewis C 453

Ellen D.7 Norman C 456

Ellen i Isaac 827

Ellen A.4 Lueien 819

Ellen Francis 7 Daniel Avery 258

Ellen 7 David 152

Ellen 7 Raymond 676

Ellen L.. (Jiapel 570

Ellens Parsons 107. 221

Ellen J.s Rodmond Noyes 234

Ellen ti Abner 757

Ellen R.7 Isaac 660

Elliott 7 Elijah 557

Elliotts Jarel. 585

Eliol'-' Joseph 611

Eliot M.s William W 607

Ellis D.7 David 552, 593

Elmero Noble 121
,
158

Elmer E.s Lodrick 1 474
Flmer7 Cornelius E 365

Elmira7 Joel 368

Elmira F.s Calvin 'Pell 779

Elmira« Isaac 707

Elmira 7 Ijalhrop 670

Elmore Y.s Milo 605

Elmore 3 Geori;-e J 794

lilmy Vailfi Nathan 755
Elna7 James 546

Eluathau i Ezra 488, 504
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Elnathan ? Eljenezcr 502, 5;j3

Eliiatlian f> Elnathan ."iOl, 5;35

Elnathan 3 John 301, 30tj

Elnathan 3 Joseph 30:3, 310
Elnathan ^> Elnathan .j3.'5, 569
Elnathan i Elnathan 30(5

Eloise^ John M 576
Elon^ Zcljulon 513
Else i Barnabas 99
Elsie G.« Benjamin G 684
Elsie .M.s Kleazer 685
Elsie Disik'O Adelbert L" 238
Klsou 774
Elvira <i Eli 119, 153
Elvira « G(^orue W 205
Elvira '> David 143, 195

Elvira ~' Theophilus 153

Elvira C.T William V, 196

Elvira A.T Binlsey 460
Elvira* Levi . . . ." 827
Elvira

"
Rut'us 675

Elvira ^ Hiehard 823

Elvira. William 160, 208, 733
Emeline ~i Kenben •559

Emeline '' I^leazer ()51

Emeline 3 Matthew 818
Emeline 7 Isaac 719

Emeline LJ Breed B 261

Emeline, Jesse 177, 226, 697
Emeline •! Nathan Gaylord 120, 158

Emeline C'.« David 144, 196

Emeline 'J Jacob 279
Emeritt 7 Hamuel 547

Emeryii William 649

Emilys Jonalhan M 588

Emily » I^enoni 5S4

Emily 11.7 Almon .577

Emilv .1.7 Horace 575

Emilv A."' Pvobert P 808

EniilV, William 231, 516, 603

Emily L.« Timothy 601, 608

Emilv 7 Adolphus 579

EnulV, David 126, 773

p:miiy« Jared 335

Emilv G.« Johnson G 3S7

EmilV, Lyman 141. 191, 391

Emilv *> Samuel 393

EmilV, John 347, 367, 596

Emily Anrelia»J Amos 350

Emily A.«i Turner 250

Emilys Josei)h 37 T

Emily 7 Alpheus L 673

pjiiily E.7 I 'yrus 660

Emily <> Eleazer 651, 653

Einil'v Ci)()ke 7 Theron 457

Emiiy 7 Asahel 463

EmilV, Enos S 437, 463

Emily 7 James 667

Emifys Ellis I) 593

EmilV A.« llenrv 594

EmilV F.« Hiram P 595

Enuly S.7 Dwight 564

Emily 7 Goodrich 371

Emily^ Walthel 751

Emily 7 Moses 548

Emily Maria 7 Theodore Raymond. . . .304

Emilv 7 Sherman 183

EmilV ' Jacob Hicks 167

Emily Blanche 7 Buel 391

EmilV Eliza 7 Daniel .288, 294
Emnias Nathaniel 11 589
Emma A.i' Jeptha 519
Emma s Noah -. 587
Emma-' Jo.seph 611

Emma, Lewis 193, 596

Emma, Henry 373, 608
Emma-i Norman B 788

Emma, Thomas 733, 734

Emma, Amos 250, 471

Emma 7 Raymond 676
Emma 7 Gec)rge 678
Emma 7 Eleazer B 674
Emma L.s Edwin T 682
Emma 7 John 260. 743

Emma. Henry 333. 440
Enuiia Carolines Philo 471

Emma 7 Nahum 657, 661

Emma^ Sidney 441

Emma Louise 7 James A 435
Enmi.a S.f> Ezekiel S 807
Enuna * Ira 834

Enun.,, Richard 607. 797. 836
Emma'i Ancel 835

Emma. Samuel 396, 591, 807
Enmia 7 Enf)s 716

Emma '•' ( 'olumbus J 401

Emmas Charles C 367
Emma Rlioda 7 Israel Henry. 164

Emma '> Abner ". 144, 196

Enuna OrphaS Stanley Warner 207
Enmia 6 Lsaac 637
EmmcmsS Calvin S 358
Emza "> Thomas 753
Eunis •'> Sanuiel 505

Enoch 3 Enoch 780
Enoch 2 William 780
Enoch 6 Jeremiah . 710
Enoch i Thomas 99

Enoch* Timothy 100, 112

Enoch ^' Enoch.". 112, 134

Enoch 7 Matthew 813
Enoch 6 Enoch 134

Enos Stanley ^ Sanuiel 434, 437
Enos S.7 Asahel 463
Enos» Daniel 413
Enos 'J Isaac 707, 716
Enos •=- Phinehas 500

Enos* John 486,498
Enos'^' John 417,436
Enos •' PjUos 436

Enos 7 Jesse 795

Knos 7 Enos 716
Enos* Daniel 797

Enos 7 (Goldsmith 716
Enrico H.7 Eleazer B 674

Ensign s Homer 319
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Eiihraiiii * Isnu'l 312, 337

Epliraiiu
• Thomas 690

Ephraiin IM
Eiilnaim ^ Kpliraim 311, S28

Ei)liiaiin \\:iriur' Kpliraiin 311

Eplir.iim-^ Joscpli 303, 311, 82.S

Epliraiin
•' Jcssi' 353, 378

Ei)liraim r. Harnabas 110, 131

Ei)liraiiii<i Silas 136

Ei)lir;iiiii Julius 322

Epiiraim E." Scth 658

Eplnaim ti Ephraim 643

Epiiraim
"

Dt'xtc-r 665

Ephraim ^^ Samud 621, 629, 6-43

Ephraim "-' Ephraim 784

Epaphras<; David • 700

Epphhi'J Elijaii 653
Erastus Bostwick V Frederick Warnor.

159. 307
Erastus 6 Daniel 433, 453
Erastus E.T G.'or.iie \V 367
Erastus P.6 Erastus 355
Erastus 7 Levi 555
Erastus « Joseph 351
Erastus c Eleazer 347, 373
Erastus

~
Erastus 353

Erastus r. Amos 347, 355
Erastus ' Enoch 113
Erastus f- Oliver 277, 385
Erdmann D.s David D 602
Ermessa 'i Al)iel 538
Ernest II. s

Elijah (' 400
Ernest « \Villiani il 607
Erne-st G.** Gilbert S 686
Ernest T.s Therou 473
ErskiueS Levi M 570
^'

Erv
"
8 Edward Paysou 601

Estalv" David
'

153
Estelie 10 John W 814
Estella ' Theodore Raj^mond 204
Estella AT Eli Nettletou 188
E.ster s Amos 466, 578
Ester :^ Nathaniel 410, 412
Esther

' Nahum 661
Esther * Henry 623
Esther. Isaac

'

189. 233. 516, 536
Esther. Samuel 305, 318, 505, 621

Esther, William 781, 804
Esther: Ezra 524
Esther J. 3 Sylvester 787
EstherO Elnathan 535
Esther ' Noali 860
Esther « Jeremiah 709
Estlier^ Lucius 382
E.sther-1 Jacob 692
Esther 4 Jonathan 486, 690
Esther

"
Dennisou 256

Esther 5 James 316
Esther, John 324, 343. 348
Esther o Ashbel 345
Esther T Albert 356
E.sther6 Philemon 348
Esther E.v David 556

Esther <i Joseph 336
Ksthcr" Ornian 163
Esther M.« Charles A 682
Kslher*' Theophilus 142, 193
Est her •' Assel 104, 133
Esther Sophia '^ Eucius 145, 300
Esther-* Solomon 97

I

Esthcr-t Barnal)as 99
Esther^. Ilezekiah 118
Esther r> I^nos 498
Esther •'. Nathan 499
Esther^ Abel 465
Esther A.s Philo 470
Esther fi Ephraim 643

I

Estimate <i Isaac 637
Esra I' p]zra 342
Ethan"' Nathan 499
Ethel r. Jaretl 335, 356
Ethel P.G Ethel 357
EttieS Levi M 5-70

EtlieC Elijah.. 384
Euii'ene 7 Samuel C 664

Eugene 3 John P 834
Euo-ene i> Edward ". 612

Eugene B.T Giles T 378
Eui>-ene "> James W 673

Eugene ii.^' Samuel B 808

Eugene T Albert 674

Eugenia ^ Clarion A 801

Eugenia J.« Isaac W 597
Eugenia N.V Amander J 169
Eunice. Isaac 108. 109. 114, 140, 467
Eunice T Silas 454
Eunice H.ii Jeduthan 637
Eunice ^ Jeremiah 439
Eunice ^' Svlvanus 415

Eunice, Nathan 490, 541, 578
Eunice 6 Japtha 531
Euuieefi Caleb 522
Eimice

'
Lewis 524

Eunice '' Reuben 505

Eunice, Benjamin 496, 522
Eunice •'' Marion A 801
Eunice ^ Ebeuezer 503

Eunice, David 328, 710
Eunice T.e Elisha 251
Eunice s Nehemiah 318
Eunice -^ Joseph 330
Eunice 5 Ephraim 337

Eunice, Thomas
Ill, 133. 372, 313, 644, 670

Eunice 4 Nathaniel 306
EuniceC Jesse 353

Eunice, David 354, 495
Eunice i' Elihu 355
Eunice

" Ammi 349
Eunice •• Silas 336
Eunice ^ Caleb 338
Eunice

~
Moses 548

Eunice. John 343. 244. 247

Eunice, Elnathan 535. 569
Eunice 5 Solomon 109
Eunice * Theophilus 100, 114
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Eunice •'' Andrew 112
Eunice ^ Ezekiel 497
Eunices Abiel 502, 527
Eunice '' Aaron 490

Eunice, Jonalhnn 486, 497
Eunice 1 Noali 48S
Eunice « Eleazer 284
Eunice r^ Rui'us 277
Euseba «

Joscpli Oil

EvaE.s Otis 723
Eva A.9 Columbus J 401

Eva 7 Benjamin II 714
Eva Almedilii 7 Henry Mvrou 154
Eva Cai-oline7 Norman B 150, 200
Eva-s Charles A 878
Eva 7 Nathaniel Starr 203
E valine C,6 Aaron 529
Evaline L.s Milton 590
Evaline S.s Edwin 009
Evaline A.s Abed 391

Evelyn 4 Ira 824, 828

Evelyn 4 Concklin 782
Everett "' Amos 441, 400
Everett T Abner Spencer 197, 230
Exene M.s William D 597

Experience :i John 270
Ezekiel S.4 Samuel B 807
Ezekiel (i Ezekiel 811

Ezekiel 780
Ezekiel r. Zachariah 105, 811

Ezekiel 4 Anthonv 748
Ezekiel ^' Eleazer" 524
Ezekiel 4 John 485, 480, 497
Ezra Slarr 8 Zera 409, 477
Ezra fi Elijah 052
Ezra •' Reul ten 505
Ezra a Richard 823, 827
Ezra J.' Dennis 508
EzraT Joel 308, 388
Ezra 6 Dan or Daniel 324
Ezra 5 Caleb 324
Ezra 7 Stephen 555
Ezra6 Elijah 282
Ezra C.6 Lyman 533
Ezra <J James 534
Ezra 5 Ezra 503
Ezra 5

Josejih 320, 341
Ezra ' Nathan 499, 524
Ezra 3 Jonathan 484. 488
Ezra4 Ezra 488, 503

Fannie, William 230. 079, 813
Fannie 5 .Marion A 801
Fannie 4 Chauncev 819
Fannies Elilui..." 004
Fannie L.ri Riclianl 775
Fannie 9 Robert 387
Fannie 7 Archibald S 300
Fannie 7 Abraham 357
Faiuiic Strant 7 Henry 451
Fannie 7 Isaac'

"

658
Faimie ^' Nahum 630
Fannie« E.ward 591

Fanny '• Lote.s 823

Fanny 6 Elnathan 533
FannV " Jacob 326

Fanny 7 John Tibbals 371

Fanny « Frederick 340, 371

Fanny ti Eleazer 053

Fanny •"' Rev. Samui'l 025
Fannv'! Cyrus 642

Fanny « Jotham 080

Fanny Van Diver 8 Lewis 700

Fann'y 7 Treat 178, 228. 232
Fann y " Daniel 525
Fannv^' Benjamin 522
Favetle •: Thomas Iv 704
F. 'B.7 Lawson 718, 720
F. E.8 Daniel -409

Ferdinand 8 James M 404
Fernando 7 ]]cnjamin 718
Fesius •• David .' 033
Fidelia s Philemon .5S6

Fieldinii- n Hiram 732
Finis Abiel 708
Fitch 7 Gordon 004. 082
Flora M.8 Alanson Darius 208
Flora Etta 7 Daniel S 202
Flor.1 Elizabeth « Arden 375
Flora 7 Leuton 444
Flora 7 David 445
Flora A.7 Henry J 190
Flora 7 John..." 571

Florence, Charles 384, 821
Florence S.4 Eli 794
Florence 4 Ira 824

Florence, John 208, 070. 835
Florence 4 >[oses A 782
Florence 7 Silas 712
Florence J. 8

Jcjseph 397
Florence E8 Lodrick 1 474
Florence Winchester 7 Simeon Enoch. 293
Florence L.8 Henry 0T9
Florence J. 7 Thomas H 759
Florence Augusta 7 Theophilus 185

Florence T.8'Cyrus L 210
Florello 7 Samuel 571

Florinda 7 Elijah 075
F. M.4 Joseph 774, 798
Fowler7 Hiel 371. 394
Fowler 7 Chauncey 558
Forrester 7 Ashbel" C 612
Francelia E.7 Eleazei' B 674
Frances L.7 Elihu W 558
Frances M.7 Curtiss C 500
Frances E.7 Orrin 501.

Frances I.r. Thomas A 789
Frances 8 Stephen Y 385
Frances G.8 Samuel C 390
Frances 7 Briscoe Gerard .-364. 386
Frances « Henrv 398
Frances, Willia'm 204. 570
Frances. George 267. 081

Frances 7 Jacob 370
Frances 8 Abel 405
Fi'ances7 Edward '^'^

Frances 5 Francis
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Frances
"
Lorin 665

Frances r> Naliuni 636
Frances 7 James 667
Franc( s, Isaac .637. 647, 669
Franc s Adelaide o Lucius 14."), 200
Frances E. M.8 Josephine 590
Francis 3 Lotes 833
Francis (i John 705, 715
Francis (i Ilirain 733
Francis Treat 7 Ambrose 344
Francis ;5 Nicholas •. 57, 60, 63
Francis -^ Samuel 64
Francis K.T Lysander 347
Francis D.T Lathrop 670
Francis 737, 736, 744, 747
Francis 4 Thomas 739, 730
Francis^ 738
Francis s Ilonry 450
Francis O.T Samuel C 664
Francis T James F 661
Francis lloskins T ITenrv 393
Francis 4 liichard ." 98
Francis TamblyiiT Julius Au>j;ustus ,

.190

Francis G.'-' William II

'

613
Francis Elmer 7 Allu'rt Noble 159
Frank 4 .b.ualhan 798
Frank •">

IJcnjamin J 803
Frank F.s itemv V 603
Frank s William" 494, 679
Frank « Cad well A 601

Franks Isaac 597, 598
Frank II.7 Franklin 566
Frank S.7 Francis 715

\
Frank ().» Joseph II 383

^ Frank " Henry 384
Frank • Samiicl V 731

Franks Caleb 3(i0

Frank « Joseph 300
Frank J. 9 Charles H 397

Frank T.s James T 733
Frank7 Clark H 731

Frank H.7 Eli M 731

Frank E.7 Joseph Emerson 3(i4

Frank R.s Alanson Darius. 3(iS

Frank L.7 Asa 'liVi

Frank F.7 Amos Brown 360
Frank 7 John 381 , 759

Fiank Wright s James E :'.81

Franks Horace G 473
Frank « Charle.s 311, 464
Frank s Hemy 449
Frank >^

Sidney 441

Frank Mart "^ iaicius Andrews :)78

Frank I). X Pomeroy 173

Franks Elliott 557

Frank 11.7 Caleb D 550

Frank Davenport 7 Buel 391

Franks Clark II 683
Frank A.« Eleazer 6S5

Frank W.« Allen D 3:50

Frank D.7 Henry J 1 !»('.

'^ '-
J.« Silas b 5S9

George 577, 681

Frank
"
James 570

Frank 1 Icnry 7 Charles Lucius 198

Frank E.'' Sanuiel Elliott 338

Frank llenrv^ lleiu-y Kirk 307

Franki' Edward....' 613

Frank Ambler « Edward Furman. . . . 206

Frank llcuiiniiton" Norman B 156

Frank s James 584, (i84

Frank L.« 1'imothy D 600

Franklin 1 1.:^ Georo-e 804

Franklin ti Seth 533, 566

Franklin « Abel 707, 717

Franklin « Isaac 735

Franklin ^ Fowler 394

Fraidvlin 11.^ Franklin Henry 368

Franklin Henry 7 I'.iJIin-s ll" 362. 268

Franklin 7 MalUiew 547

Franklin II. « Uemus A 463

Franklin 7 Lorin 665

L anklin ' Hufus 675

Fra.ddin (' Jcduthan 637

Fianklin F.7 .lohn 676

Franklin Augustus ^ Aui;'u.stus F 333

Franklin B.7 Treat
'

177

Franklins llichard 587

Franklin FieldsS Orlando Fields 233

Eraser'' .lonathan 831

Fredi* James H 611

Fred A.s Oscar Daniel 310

Fred 7 Isaac A 550

Fred W.7 Asa 716

Fred W.^ James T 733

Fred« Cadwell A 601

Freddie 1' Hiram S 470

Freddii-^ Hezekiah D 368

Freddie W.7 Nathan W 365

Frederick Lewis F 831

Frederick '• Hem-y 836

Frederick H.s Cluu'les S 608

Frederick B.s Calvin B 599

Frederick 7 Samuel 535

Frederick 7 Franklin 560

Frederick A.4 Norman I! 788

Frederick G.7 Whitson G 768

Frederick .1.7 George 773

Frederick!' Lucius": 383

Frederi<'k C.s Stephen Y 385

Frederick 7 Silas 713

Frederick i\.x ({arret R 395

Frederick (;.7 Eilwnrd P 717

Frederick r- Elea/.ur 333, 346

Frederick <i Frederick 346

Frederick W.^ Samuel A 591, 613

Fredeiick 7 Augustus 454

Frederick 7 Rulus 675

Frederick*; .lonalhan 3.56

Frederick \i.^ Kulus ."ludd 473

Fre(k-rick II. 7 (diaries V 438

Frederick A. IJ.7 Caleb I) 550, 591

Frederick 7 Daniel. 350, 358. 363, 443, 448
Frederick 7 Augiv^lus 454

Frederick 7 Philo 446

Frederick <^ Stephen 433, 454

65
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Frederick R.s Isaac 680
Frederick Warner 6 Edmund . . . .123, 159
Frederick D.s Allen D 330
Frederick A.s Samuel H 331, 338
Frederick 7 Howard Dunbar 184
Frederick 7 Judson 176
Frederick Harley T Frederick Warner. 159
Frederick s Joseph 360, 593
Frederick s Moses 583
Frederick Eliziu-s Elizur W 333
Frederick W.v Ilarley McEwcu 161

Frederick S.6 Ebeuczer 137, 167
Frederick M.s Myron T 310
Frederick Ellou 7" Charles L 303
Frederick Brett « Truman 138, 185
Frederick Warner s llenrv Kirk 307
Frederic E.6 Erastus ". 355, 366
Frederic W.' David ijoardman 357

Freeliug 5 Richard 775
Freelove 6 Daniel 433
Freelove 7 Seth 453
Freelove i Phinehas 314, 330
Freemond s Noah 587
Fritz W.4 Richard 826

G. A.5 Frederick A 788
Gabriel 6 Jured 343, 869
Galiriel s Ezekiel 497, 530
Gad'^i Reuben 505
Gamaliel 4 Samuel 489, 506
Gamaliel ^ James 336
Gardner a William Henry 775
Garner Terr}- 7 Julius Auii-ustus 190
Garrett RomeyrieT Goodiich 373, 395
Garrick - Samuel 787

Garry 6 Amos 138. 168
Garwood Mills 6 Nathaniel 150. 203

Gaylord Stoned Frederick Warner.. . KiO

Gaylord T.s George O 310
Genevieve 9 Hiram S 470

George 7 Lawson. . , 718

Georges George. . .133, 330, 589, 681, 718

George & John 759, 765

George * William 764
Georoe Henry 7 Israel Henrv 164

George 0.7 Almon '. 163. 310

George 7 Jacob Hicks 167, 317

George Ephrann7 Newton . .172, 321, 333

George 7 Garry 168

George Colfax 7 James L 165, 313

George
'
John 166, 214

George
~

Theophilus 153, 305

George A. 7 Darius 180, 229

George Ransom 7 Milo 179

George 7 Isaac 189, 193, 550

George Dutton 7 Julius Prime 186

George (i Eli 119, 154

George W.e Lewis 140

George « Enoch 134

George Willifun s Hart Barnabas 320

George W.s Abraham Lines 330

George S.« Eli 1 30, 171

George L,s Simeon 316

George A.s Myi-on T 210

George Hurlbuts Newton Henry 236

George « Nathan 755, 759

George 6 Joseph D 755

George H.6 Joshua 757
Georoe S.'' Johnson 757

George S.5 Samuel 741

Georo-e 6 Orange 133, 163
Georo-e s Thomas Ill, 133

George C.s Clarke H 683

George W.7 George 673

George W.7 Eleazer B 674

George A.s Albert B 681

George s Thomas D 684

George s William 679, 681

George D.s Lynian R 681

George 7 Ravmoud 676

George I.s Daniel H 678

George s Thaddeus A 679

Georges Jotham 680

George F.s Nahum 680

George Peters 6 Benjamin P 648, 671

George 6 Thomas 644, 669

George 7 Asa Rice 656

George 6 Absalom 649. 673

George * Sylvester . . 36

George. . . ." 33, 810

Geoi'ge William '^ Roger Sherman
'

'..15. 69, 75, 275, 286

George 7 Daniel 287

George Dexter 7 Dexter 659, 681

George 7 Charles. ... 661

George 6 Benjamin 654, 678

George T.7 Loammi 655

George L.7 Thaddeus 656

George7 Clark 443

George H.s Ransford 444

George Henry s Benjamin H 452

George Kirkham 7 Augustus 454

George 7 William
188, 260, 266, 375, 457, 552

George D.9 Ezra Starr 477

George T.s Zera 469

George R.''' Loammi 629, 640

George s Sidney 441

George Lucius 7 Benjamin 452

George R.7 Timothy' 435

George P.s Daniel 469

George R. T.s Herman 465

George D.s Samuel A 473

George 7 Joseph 548, 554, 588

George 7 Simeon 548, 589

George 7 Matthew 547

George E.7 Charles J 557

George s Elliott 557

George 7 Almond. ... 556

George 7 Levi 555

George 7 Aaron 554

George & William 750

George & Walthel 751

George * Anthony 748, 750

George -^ Anthony 746

George W.7 Nehemiah 550, 593
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Gi'oro-e V. Nost r Eli 554

Gt'or^c (tuiui
~

Elijah ;!<S2

Ui'oi'nv T Timothv Gorhain :JT!)

Gc'oriif s JiiliiLs A ;'.77

Gi'oio-c
-

WyllLs ;{77

Gcoiiie
"
Aaron 370

Gooriic** Amlrt'w Youlan 37G

Gi'diiii' 7 Josiali ;>7G

Gt'()r^{i 8.7 8ylvender o7o

George WasliingtonS John 344, 24!)

George ti Moses ;!51

Geoi-ge-2 John . .33, 55, 56, 58, CO, 2!)5), ;!()4

George^ Tiionias 63, 64

Get)rge i» Philemon 348

Geoi-ge C.v Joel 344

George <> James 353

George
~
Calvin 341

George AV'alter 7 George 351

George
~
Krastus 353

George Dennison 7 Daniel S 363

George 1.7 Giles H 360

George W.n Erastus 355, 367

George W.7 David Boanhnan 357

George Prentiee7 Daniel Averv 358

George B.« Andrew B ." 353

George D.'> Elisha 351

George 0.7 George W 367

George 1 1. 7 Albert . , 718

George s Willis 398

George 7 Bclhuel 367

George C.7 Clark H 731

George C.s John Rogers 399

Georges Henrv T 398

George G.« Garret R 395

Geoi-ge ^ Stephen 358

George Howard » Burr 390

George P.s Aaron G 386

Geoi-ge W.s David 390

Geoi-ge 8 Hiram 388

George7 Silas 713

George <i Thomas 703, 713, 733

George i l^aniel 313, 338

Georges li'iley 384

George A.'J Riley 384

(jJeorge
"^ Lueiiis 383

George** Reid)en 706

Georii-e W.-* John 777, 778

George li Jes.se S 771, 773

George L.5 Thaddeus 771

George « John G. 768

Georire •'• Amos 768

Georii-e 3 Tvler 778

Geoi-ge ^ Ezekiel 780

George A. 8 Shubael R 686

Ge<n-ge AV.« Samuel AV 538

George V. Nests Henry R 595

George 7 'Henry 577

George R. T.7 Herman 573

George 7 Truman 571

George 8 Levi M 570

George 7 Allen 570

George T.7 Almon 577

Georue C.e Asa 701

George M.7 David 533

George!! JMlwanl 613
Geor-e II.'» John W 609

(Jeorge W.<' Jeptha 519

Geori;e'> Horace F 494

Georii-e'' David 507

George W.« .Milo 605

George M.8 Horace 606

George W.^ Arva 834

Georges William 810

George, Lotes 833, 835
Geor-e -i William 804

George S.:i Joseph 803

George 1.' 15enjanun J 803

George J.'-^ Jonathan 794

George H.7 Horace 575

George ^ George 64, 751

Georti-e <' Gcor-e 133, 176

GeorgeUa'' Hiram 8 470

Georgiana G.*^ Erastus 355

Georgiana. 7 Nathaniel Starr 303

Georiiiana A. A. 8 Lodrick Ives 474
Geor-iana P. 8 William R 598
Gerard V. C.8 Henry C 596

Gertrude, Daniel 601, 835

Gertrude i Arva 834
Gertrude 8 Milton 596

Gertrude o Al)iel 537

Gertrude, Judsou 176, 559

Gertrude V.7 (lurliss C 560

Gertrude F.8 Geoi-ge 317

Gertrudes Elbert Irving 334
Gertrude Josephines Eclward Furman.306
Gideon i Daniel 413

Gideon i John 314, 330

Gideon 5 James 418, 438
Gideon3 Jesse 782

Gilbert S.7 Alvin 676, 686
Gilberts Jeremiah 442

Gilbert s Lvnitui 465

Gilbert H.7 Sylvender 373

Gilbert 2 James 783

Giles 7 Samuel 571

Giles G.7 Joseph C 545. 586

Giles Her))ert 7 Giles T 378

Giles Washington Amos 250, 260
Giles H.u Timier 250, 260

Giles 7 Eli 351

Giles T.c Benjamin 352, 377
GilesS Cvrus 597, 613

Gladdest'MaV & F. M 798

Glenn Aljed '•' Griflin L 401

Goldsmith (3 Isaac 707, 716

Goodrich « Frederick 346, 371

Gordon W.7 Isaac 669, 684
Gordon 6 Samuel 641, 664
Gorliam Ives 8 Lodrick 1 474
Gorham 7 Benedict 378
Grace S.7 Edmund 161

Grace E.s Burr Beecluir 326

Grace May 8 Beuiamin G 684
Grace Emerjane s Isaac S 467

Grace, Lyman 176, 325, 465



932 Baldioin Genealogy.

Grace E.7 Giles T .378

Grace N.s George S Ti?,

Grace PeckliamS Charles Clinton 2G7
Grace 7 Simeon D 265
Grace D.s Charles S 008
Grace E.i' David S (513

Grace 11. « Chauncey 4t)4

Grant G William 647, 670
Green 3 Robert 805

Greenville 7 Franklin 566
Griffin Lewis s Abed 391, 401

Grove ti Thomas K 704
Grover Edwins Edwin R 598
Grover E.f) Charles S.' 386
Grovenor (5 ZIIki 711

Giirdon G.7 Daniel 256

Guy 5 Renjamiu 695, 703

GuyG Edmund 703

Guy L.7 lloilerick 158

752,

Hadley > Joluison

Hadlev ^ Thomas 749,

Hadley.^ Madiey
Hadlev G Haniuim
Hall FaileV Anson 291,
HiUier E.s Milo

Hannah, Noali 360. 503, 504,
Hannah 5 David 507, 692,

Hannah, Henry 494, 796,

Hannah, Israel" 106,
Hannah C.^ Norman B
Hannah W.^ Sylvester
Hannah, James. 353, 485, 491, 546, 667,

Hannah, John
370, 272, 299, 310, 311, 314, 408

412, 537, 743, 748, 750, 754, 763,
Hannah - Zel)ul()n

Hannali 3 Jesse

Hannah, William 705, 750,

Haunaii, Nehemiah 818,
Haimaho Samuel 325, 430, 523,

Hannah, Richard 23.

ihmnah'J Al)saloni

Hannah, Daniel

249, 258, 281, 428, 501, 617,

Hannah, Timothy 100, 404, 618,
Hannah Andrew
Hannali, Jcreniiah. 429,
llannaii '' .lonas .'... . ... . .

Hannah'' Sylvanus
Hannah, Nathaniel 410,
Hannah F.7 Birdsey
Hannah, Ebenezer 97,

llaiHiali, Isaac 103, 484, 441, 458,
Haiuiaii7 Alanson
Hannali « Pliilo

Hannali, Thomas. .271, 382, 729, 753, 7

Hannah, Jona,11ian.320, 483, 486, 49?,

Hannali, Josei)li.309,.336, 480, 482, 487,

Hannah, Josliua ..487, 739,
I Iniiiiah, Moses 495, 500,
Hannah 7 Ithaniar.

Hannah 7 Scott ,

753
751
756
756
296
605
534
699
833
506
788
787
782

790
783
782
785
587
624
98
649

622
619
430
709
,416

415
423
,459

633
638
450
471

7(i5

742
698
757
548
549
547

Hannah, Stephen 816, 555
Hannali ^ Levi 754
Hannah 3 Anthony 746
Hannah « Caleb. . '. 338, 360
Hannah G Silas 336
Hannah 5 George 64
Hannah 7 Bela 173
Hannah M.7 Sherman 183

Hannah C.g Aimer 757
Hannah G llaimum 756
Ilannaho Job 125
Hannah c Joel 123, 1 63

Hannah, Jacol) 106, 692

Hannah, Elijah 320, 678
Hannah « Tlieoijhiius 649
Hannah 'J Rufus 644
1 laiinah E.« Charles F 725
Hannali < Jared 335
Hannah F.o Reuben 706
Hannah-f' Lyman 771

Hannah -i Tiiaddeus 770
Hannah f. Hadley 751, 756

Hajipy K.G Geo." Washington 349
Harlan s Levi 754

Harlev :McEwen« Edmund 122, 160

1 larleiii o Samuel 436. 460
Harlon ^ Anthony 748
Harma 7 Alanson 714
IlarmanS Samuel 551

Harmony G Eleazer 653, 677
Ilarmonius ()ctavius7 Julius A 190
Harriet 7 Aaron 554
Harriet &

Eliphlet 377
Hai-riet G Jabez 383
Harriet G Oliver 385
Harriet G Theophilus 649
Harriet 7 Nahum 657

Harriet, Henry 196, ()54

Harriets Thaddeus A (i79

Harriet, Jeremiah 159, 447

Harriet, David. 390, 447, 538, 549, 700, 713

Harriet, Harvey 449, 455

Harriet, Timofhy 435, 654, 677
Harriet g Eleazer 653
Harriet M.7 G(mlon 664

Harriet, James. 301, 381, 471, 54(>, 663, 673

Harriet, Isaa(^ 189, 467, 637

Harriet, Charles 466, 714
Harriet 7 Sylvester 436
Harriet Jane 7 Eliakim 449
Harriet 7 Ithamar 549

Harriet, Phinehas 355, 380
Harriet 7 Ejihraim 378
Harriet Page 7 Eliada 376, 397
Harriet, Newell g Andrew 248

Harriet. Josiah 347, 839
Harriet 7 Jo(.l 344
Harriet7 Elijah 163

Harriet, Gi'o'rge 305, 314
Harriet: Rice g Jess(! Garretson 147
Harriet g Ini 143
Harriet g Jared 130, 189
Harriets Abraham Lines 330
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Ilarrict Aiirclia^ Iliirl Barniil):is. .220, 2:57

Harriet 7 llidiard llcclor 197

Hariicl A.« HodiiKnid Noyos 2;}4

Hanu't E.'i Noblo 121. lo!)

Harriet" Alvin (>7G

Hanii't " Jonas C 642

HaniH. Daniel 258, 32-1, 812
Haniel N'.T DiMinisou 25G

Harriet, William 261, 264, 260. 61;}

Harriet "> Lucius Edwin 2().">

1 laniet "' Enos 7 1 (>

Hariiet N.7 Asa 716
Harriet 7 Philander o72
Harriet "' I Jet huel o67
Harriet

"

Benjamin P. . . . ;>62

Harriet « Fowler ;51)4

Harriet A. B.8 Lyman 391

Harriet: Silas...'. 712
Harriet 'i Guv C 70:5

Harriet M. A.:i Calvin Tell 779
Harriet A. 7 Noah 5;!.")

Harriet :\[.7 Dwinht o64, (i02

Harriet K.s Addison P mTt

Harriet, Edwanl 603, 717
Harriet N.s Nehemiah 5S7
Harriet E.s< Kau.s()m .-)Sr»

Harriet J.'' Auo'ustus ."iOl

Harriet ;• Horace F 494
Harriet B.(i Seth 532
Harriet (;.•'> Sears S35
Harriet i Chauncey 819
Harriet :> .Alarsliall' S18
1 larriet -i Jonathan 796
Harris Judson^ Andrew Harvey 229
Harris M.7 Sanuiel •"i.ll

Harrison S" James 357
Harri.son 7 George 351

Harrv ^^ James 084

HarrV !).« Charles A 682
Harrv II. « William H 67!)

Harn-i Geori^e 229, 373

Harry L.^^ Lynden A 209

Harry '> Waterman 046

Harrv Whiltridii:e9 Amuu 402

Harry Christoplier L.f> Riley 3S4

Harry (;.« Henry Clay. . . . ." 608

Harry MeC.'» Silas .•.'. 611

Harry ^ Daniel 834
HarrV J.io William W 815
Hart"Bai.nal)as7 .Major 171, 220

Harvi-y« Samuel 430, 436, 449

Harvey W.7 Chauncey 007

Harvey ^ Stephen 433, 455

Hiu'vey 7 Enistus 453
HarvH'V 9 Hiram S 470

Harvey M.7 James H 544

Harvey 7 Wyllis 377, 398
Harvey •' Phinehas 355

Harvey ~' Elmer 158

Harvey 7 Amos 178, 228

Harvey B.7 John H 183
Harvey o Philo Ailing 144

Harvey «
Eliphlet 141, 190

Harvey 'i Elizm' 140, 189

Harvey
'i Jonas V, 642, 665

HarveV Lee« Dewitt Clinton 267

Harvey B.« Joseph C 400

Harvey ' Harvey 449, 666

Harvey <> l.saac. ! 709, 720

Harvey s Harvey 398

Harvey 1.7 Isaac 575
Ilasele H.7 Rufus 668
Hatties Jotham 080
Ilattie s Dewitt C 605
HattieN.s Giles G 586
Hattie :\I.'' Herbert C 821

lla/„ir(l I Daniel 835
Hector R.7 Richard H 197

Helena William 685
Helen « Isaac 680
Helen C.7 Charles C. P 672

Helen C.s Horace 461

Helen Porter 7 Moses H 439

Helen 7 George 678
Helen« Amos 250
Helen L 7 Roderick 158, 206
Helen Elvira 7 Henry Myron 154
Helen .M.s Oscar Daniel 210

Helen, Amos 199, 228
Helen7 Elijah 678
Helen II. 7 Simeon Enoch 293
Helen L.7 Thomas Horace 259

Helens John 399, 725

Helen 8 Watson 391

Helen '• Mori^^aii 768

Helen s Calvin B 599
Helens Him 581

Helen 7 Sanuiel 576, 660

Helen, James 578, 672
Helen '•• Frederick W 613

Helen L.'-' Daniel P 609

Helen s Silas D 589

Helena E.7 Nelson 266

.326, 350Heman < Israel

Hemnn7 Lli 370, 392

Heman •! David 126

Heman, Heman 350

Heman "i Asa 280
Heman '' Jacob 326
llcmiclta VS> Roger Sherman 286, 293

Henrietta 7 Dudley 290

Henrietta 7 Albert" 674
Henrietta 7 Lorin 665

Henrietta
"
Abraham D 450

Henrietta 7 Loammi 373
Henrietta s Dewitt Clinton 267

I
Heiu'ietta7 Samuel 571

Henrietta M.s Horace 606

Henrietta'-' Henry .583, 608, 613

Henrietta L.s AaVon 839

Henry o Simeon 286, 293

HenrV L.7 Thomas L 291

Henry Wick 7 Dudley 290

Henry * Kichard 47

Henry 6 Edward 49

Henry -2 Richard. 20. 21, 22, 34, 36, 59, 70
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HenrvC Thaddcns 634, 656

Heniy, Life 6;i4, 606, 679
Hcnrv ^ Beuiaiiiiii 618, 6"J3

Henry '' Daniel 617
Hcnrv Waller 7 Nathan (ioo

IlenrvT Charles 290, 557, 661

HenrV
'

IJut'us 668
llenrv J. C.« Mason 686

n.-nry W.' Chauncey .667

Hein-V 7 Bunuiel ....'. 430, 439, 560

HenrV '^ Samuel 430, 449, 541, 579
HenrV

'
Caleh 446, 550

Henry W.« Jeremiah 442

Henry D.« Horace 4(il

Henry
"
Thcron 457

Henry Parmalee "i Normaa C 456

Henry ^
Tlieophilus 634

Heniv •"• Isaac 630
HenrV '' James 182, 201, 570, 661

HenrV « Daniel 294, 469
llenrV C.!' Clark 467
Henr\-^^ Joel 460
HenrV « John 425, 439
Hem-V ' .Alichael 421, 431

IlenrvT Hcnrv 440, 151. 494, 579

Henry*; Henry 373, 397, 450, 595, 632
Henrv "i Abraliam D 450

HenrV T Eliakim 449
HenrV '' Samuel T 465
MenrV •> Pvichai-d 45, 77, 615, 687
HenrV J.« James H 686

HenrV 7 Isaac. 183, 189, 232, 553, 594, 717

Henry 7
J()se])li 352, 545

HenrV 7 David. 390, 556, 564, 565, 578, 598

HenrV IJul ners 7 Eli 553, 595

HenrV ^' Jonah 730, 732

Henry ^-< William 696

Henry Woodruff 7 Phinehas 380
Hcnrv 7 Ephraim 378
HenrV ' VVvUis 377. 398

Henry Caifer 7 Josiah 376, 397

Heniy D.» Joseph 375

Henry S.7 Li>animi 373

Henry S.« Ilc/ekiah 250, 261

Ileiiry o Josi'ph 245, 253

Henrys IJalph 59

Henry s (Jeoriic 5(i, 58
Henrv 7 lleman 350

Henry S.7 Joel 344
1 Icnry James 353

Henry Kirk7 Frederick W 159, 207

Henry R.7 Iiodcrick 158
HenrV 7 Homer .' 171

HenrV7 Allen 183

Hem-y Earl 7 ^larcus Earl 176

Henrv Chalmers 6 Lucius 145

HenrV « David 126, 144, 196

Henry VA\ 119, 130, 154

HeniT « Newlon Stow 222

HenrV ' J<>l"i 183, 261, 743, 759
Henrv C.'J Joimson 757

Henry Charles <i Ebenczer 127, 167

Hem-y i Thcophilus 100, 113, 115

Henry 7 Elijah 678

Henry t> Luke 635

Henry 7 Simeon 293

Henry, Giles 260
J lenry 7 Amos Brown 260

HenrV « John 267, 725

Henry B.7 Lawson 718

Henry C.7 Abel 717

Henry 7 Enos 716

HenrV Erastus 7 Erastus 372
HenrV « Clark 722

HenrV ' Bethuel 367

Henry Boyd 7 Benjamin Pitney 362

Henry s David 390, 396

HenrV B.« Samuel 393

HenrV W.s AmI)rose 392

HenrV « William 540, 577, 703
Hem-V « Daniel 328

HenrV « Riley 384
HenrV F.!> Joseph H 382

Henry « Abiel 708

Henry "- Edward 775
Henrv \\A Zaehariah 778

Henry W.« Cyrus 597, 613
HenrV Prcsloii ^ Liwis M 594

HenrV » William 606, 8l5

Henry Perrine7 Dwioht 564, 602

Henry 2 Joseph ^ 786

Henry » Jacob 786
Henrv ^ Jo.seph 786

HenrV M.« Timothy D 601

HeurV C.s Milo . . .' 605

HcnrV Chiy 7 Adolphus ....... . .579, 608

Henrv 2 Ephraim 784

Henry Clay 7 Almon 577

Henr}' <> Aaron 494

llenrv L.« Moses 583

HenrV N.s Eden 581, 609

Henry C.s Giles G 586

Hcnrv ^ Ransom 585

Henry 8 Jareb 585, 611

Henry L.!' Henry f. 583

Henry '•> Barnabas 94

Henry 6 Noah 533, 567

Henry 7 Jicwis 522, 524, 555

Hcnrv i" Jonathan .- 514

HenrV ^ John 834, 835

Henry J. 3 Robert 806

Hemy i Joshua 798

HenrV ^ Jesse 795, 796

Henry 4 Sylvester
... .26, 27, 30, 31, 36, 39, 45, 77, -397

Henry D.4 Lucien >^19

HenrV <i Henry . . . .431, 451, 634, 654, 732

Henry Henry. 113, 137, 623. 634, 778, 835

HeiH-y 4 I lenrV 619, 623

Henrv :' Henry 618, 619

Heiuy 2 Hem-V 616, 618, 833

Hepsibah <i Treat 137

Herbert » Samuel 551

Herbert M.s (lynis L 210

Herbert L.7 John 715

Herbert 3 Calvin Tell 779
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Ik'ilKit s Jaines 578, 684
llorhrit « Fn-dcTick A. R 591

IkMlx'it -t Lucicn 819. 831

Hercules H.T William GG8

Herman
"
Samuel 440, 4(i5

Herman s H(Mirv 449

Herman T Truman. 571

Herman « Geor^-e R. T 573

Herman • Abiel 537, 573

Herman
"
James 570

Hervey Watson *' Lucius 145

HerveV T).v JNIoses. 554

Hestei-ii Robert 387

Hester, Kieliard . 115, 197

Heth'i .labez 43G
Hettie E.T Robert 3()7

Hettic r. Thomas Ill

He/.ekiali r> .losluia 501, 53fi

Hezekiali ' Zil)a 244. 250
Hezekiali Harvey «> Mareus 151. 305
Hezekiali t> Raymond 151

Hezekiah (5 Theopliilus 118
Hezekiali 4 Theopliilus 90, 103

Hezekiah "• Hezekiali 102, 118. 151

Hezekiah -I Svlvanus 103. 117, 118
Hezekiah D.T William N 301, 368
Hezekiah 3 Theopliilus 91

Hezekiah •''^ Georiie 328, 354

Hezekiah •'^ Noah
'

503

Hezekiah ^' Hezekiah 536. 556
Hiel ^' Peleo- 333, 344
Hildah ;'> Samuel 434

llilliard W.T Nathan Clark 303
Hilon () Samuel 436
Hilon

"
Harlem 460

Hiram E. » Hiram 685

Hiram G.9 Cassius M 685

Hiram 7 Joel 368, 388
Hiram ^ Hiram 732
Hiram 5 Lyman 771

Hiram \\ A WaUer 838
Hiram

'
Dan 568

Hiram T Elijah .675, 6S5
Hiram

~

Timothy 435
Hiram S.^^ Sherman S 47()

Hiram*' Jonathan 516

Hiram P. 7 Caleb 553, 59-J

Hiram 7 Joseph 548, 5S9

Hiram s Walthcjl 751

Hiram 5 Francis 730, 733
Hiram 7 Jacob Hicks 167, 315
Hiram E.7 Georue S 171

Hiram <i
Eliphlet 141

Hiram * Hiram 315
Hiram J.« Isaac 134, 164

Hiram L.o Eber 638
Hira 7 John 543. 5S1

Hire 7 Cornelius E » 365
Himiero Eli 130, 170

Homer Hine 7 Dudley 390
Homer7 Asa 168. 319
Horace ' Eli.sha 4:54, 456
Horace 7 Remus 461

Horace G.7 Ambrose '

461, 473

Horace 7

Horace
'
William 457
Horace. . .163, 309, 456, 575, 606

Horace ^ Lucius Andrews 378

Horace*' Julius A 377

Horace J. 7 Wyllis 377

Horace W.7 SylveiuU'r 373

Horace 7 Eli.." 168

Horace T. 7 Treat 178

Horace"' Eli 130. 169

Horace's Oraiiiic 133, 161

Horace <! Jonas C 643

Horace W.7 Daniel 356

Horaces Willis 398

Horace E.s John V 725

Horace F.« Reuben I) 383

Horace D.6 Benjamin 709

Horace H.7 Aslibel F 574

Horace 7 Lemuel 568

Horace '' Samuel 541

Horace •"> Miner 831

Horace « William 494

Horace r. Isaac 508, 539

Horace"! Horace 540, 575

Horatio 'S Samuel 393

Horatio t; Horace 540, 577

Hortense W.« Luther 11 460

Hortense 7 Abel 717

Hosea g Isaac 709. 731

Howard W.7 Neheniiah A<ldison 195

Howard Henry 7 Frederit k P.rett 185

Howard Dunliar"' Truman 138, 184

Howard Rockwell s Auuustus F 333
Howard ^^ Isaac '. 323

Howard F.-i John F 777
Howard '' Frederick W 613

H. Pomeroy s^ Pomeroy 473

Hubbard 7 Joel '. 379

Hugh L.2 William. 805
Huo'h Holmes o Cornelius 341

Hu'-ih i John 30, 21, 55, 56
Huklah Jacob 279
Huldah Ann 7 Clark 443
Huldah Anns Philemon P 468
Huldah 7 Amos 441

Hul<lah7 Chauncey 172, 331

Huldah 7 Mil.) . . .' 179, 229
Huldah 6 David 134. 179
Huldah ti Silas 133, 173
Huldah f> Enoch 113, 131

Huhlah"^ Ellas 126
Huldah Jacob 106
Huldah 3 Richard 823
Hiddah 2 Levi 822, 824

Ichabod 5 Isaac 630, 647
Ichabod -• David 331, 495, 517
Ida A.« Samuel R 310
Ida C.« Orange A 309
Ida May 8 Josiah M 218
Ida iMaV

'
Charles L .303

Ida F.«* Vijacent W 722
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Ida H. M.s Aaron G 386

Ida C.8 Hiram P 59o
Ida 7 James 560, 61 1

Idas Hem-v C 5T7
Ida!) Giles" Gia
Ida G.4 Ezra S27
Idas isiuic 820
Ida M.s Gill»ei-t S 080
Ida II.7 George 673
Ida jMarioii !' Kemus 474
Ida 9 Jaeol) Hicks 237

Ideley
"
David ir)2

Inasettas Willi;un \\ . . 598
I. Newton i Hieliard 797
Inolia !).« Marion A 802
lYAi Lotes 823, 824
Ira And)roseS A))ed -591

IraT Gabriel 309
Ira^ Rieliard 115. 142

Ira Jlerrid s Newton Henry 236
Ira 'i Abner Spencer 197, 23(i

Ira Merritt u Ira 142. 193

Ira A. 7 Ira I^Ienitt 193

Ira 7 Stephen 166, 214, 360
Ira G.'! Samuel 436
Iraii Elijali 652
Ira 7 Harlan 460
Irene ' Abner 540
Irene!' Rol)erl 387
Irene t; John 349, 373
Irene N.7 James Waddle 759
Irene => Ebene/er 631

Irvine S.7 George 759
Irvine 7 James E 580

Irving » Elbert Irving 224

Irving A.s Horace G 473

Irvint; D." Harvey 666
Irwin N.s William D 597. 614
Irwiu Dewitt « Davis. ; 121, 158
Irwin 7 Harlem 460
Isaac 3 Kicliard 833, 826
IsaacC Ezekiel 811

Isaac 7 ^Matthew S12. 813
Isaac 2 iMattbew 817
Isaacs Alanson sii). .S20

Isaacs Henry 618.-620. 8;j:j

Isatw^ 6 Moses S88
Isaac 8 Aaron . . s:J9

Isaacs Gamaliel >ii6. 536
Isaacs Edward.. 591

Isaac « Horace 540. 575
Isaac s Nehemiah :!18

Isaac-' Matthias 321

Isaac xY.'i Ichabod 517, 549
Isaacs: Caleb 429. 522, 55;}

Isaac E.s Lewis M 594
Isiiac (! Daniel 525

"

Isaac 6 Diivid 523. 554
Isaac 8 James 584
Isaac L.c Noah 520
Isaac R.s William R 598. 614
Isaac 'A Jacob 786
Isaace Joel.. 710

Isaac 6 Justus 319
Isaac •! Jacol) 692, 699
Isaac W.7 James W 784
Isaac 7 Joel 368
Isaac Palmer 7 Eli 370, 393
Isaac 7 Franklin 717, 725
Isaac C.7 Clark H 721
Isaac Ambrose 7 Ambrose 344
Isaac 6 Thaddeus 344
Isaac s Ephraim 327
Isaac (; Thomas 335, 644, 668
Isaac s Thomas 698, 706
Isaac 7 Samuel 153, 555, 597
Isaac 7 Scott 547
Isaac 7 David 553, 556, 593, 598
Isaac -» David 489, 507
Isaac s David 495, 516
Isaac s Assel 104. 124
Isaacs Theophihis 100. 114
Isaac i Zachariah 97
Isaac 4 Stephen 98, 108, 109
Isaac s Samuel 741, 743
Isaac « Nathan Giiylord 120
Isaac <J Theophihis 119, 143, 193
Isaac Stebl)ins« Henrv 137, 189
Isaac" Elias ! 140
Isaac S.7 Miles 177, 226
Isaac P. 7 Alsop or Alsup 182
Isaac 7 Newton 173, 323
Isaa(vS Gordon W 684
Isaac Stillwater '> Daniel 442, 467
Isaacs Nathaniel 42:), 434
Isaac F.i» Clark 467
Isaac L.s Isaac S 467
Isaac 7 Joel 661

Isaac > .leduthan 625

Isaac, Nahum 626. 636
Isaac 5 Jo.siah 627, 636, 638, 658
Isaac W.7 x^sahel 463
Isaac s John 417. 427
Isaac 4 Theophihis 96. 103
Isaac 7 John 427
Isaac 4 John 621. 630
Isaac c Jeduthan 637
Isaac « Rufus 644, 668
Isaac 7 Lathrop (i70

Isaac F.s John VV. 681
Isaac C.s Clarke H. (i82

Lsaac Dewitt s James S 684
Isaac -t Isaac. 620. 637
Isaac 7 Isaac 441. 467, 553
Isaac 5 Isaac 103, 114. 139,

507, 538. 637, 630. 638. 647. 699. 709
IsaiK-<; Isaac 139,

189. 437. 441, 538, 637, 638, 647.

658, 659. 660. 680, 707, 709, 719, 743
Isnbellas William 783
Isabella s Oscar L 595
lsal)ella Nancy 7 Julius Augu.slus 190
Isabella 7 Nahum 661
Israeli Ira 824
Israel » Isaac 827
Israel (! Benjamin 533
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Israel ^ lioswoll 585
Israel 3 Sylvester 787
Israel 3 George 304. ;U2
Israel.' Ezek'iel 498
Israel ^ Samuel :U0, 489. 5()G

IsraeK- Assel 104
Israel *

Theophilus 90, lOU
IsraeH Za<liariali 97. 10(>, 121

Israel lleiiryti Isaac 124. 164
Israel 'i Oraii-iv 123. 161

Israel •"' Samuel 741

IsraeH I.srael 312
Israel ;'> Israel 32(), 350
Isniel li Israel 350. 537
IthamarT Henry 494

Ivory t; Life . . ." 034

Jal)esli ;- Caleb 317, 338
Jabez 4 Samuel 310
Jal)ez='' Eli 310
Jabez •'• El)ene7,er 415
Jabez ^ Nat ban 417, 426

Jabez, Thomas 271, 272, 276, 284
Jabe/ fi Jabez 276, 283
Jabez

"
Henry 494

Jabin Bush r'Tbomas L 291

Jackson
"
Samuel 547

Jacol) :^. CJeoro-e 804
Jacob -^ Itithard 809
Jacob Eleazer 524
Jacob H.T William 523
Jacob -2 Joseph 7S1. 786
Jacob + Joseph 309. 324
Jacob* Zachariah i>7. 106
Jacol)'' Beniamin 708
Jacob4 Daniel 312
Jacobs Thomas 689. 692

J:j,eoby Israel 320
Jacob <^ Justus 319
Jacob 6 Hemau 350, 376
Jacob* Timothy 622
Jacob '• Benjamin. 274. 279
Jacob '' Zachariah 105. 125
Jacob .^ Jacoij 106. 699. 708
Jacob'' Elias 126
Jacol) Hicks Amos 128, 167, 217
Jacob H.s Charles .215. 237
Jacob :\[.i> Jesse C 236
Jacob V J(jlin 165. 211. 3S1

Jacob* Jacob . . '. 692. 69!<

James T Henrv 154, 577
James C.s Silas T 813
James 2 Williain 793, 805
James L.* Lewis 827
James -i 799
James 3 William 786, 799, 800, 833
James

~
Joel 661

James * David SOO
James C.'' Phillips B 802
James M S09
James 3 Henry 618, 620, 833
James H.* Ana 834
James HJ Daniel ... 429, 448, 471

James " Abner 508, 540
James H.<! Jonathan 514, 543, 742
James *> Moses 514, 544
James E.'^ Elihu 542, 5S0
James W.^ Warren S 590
James ''> Daniel 525
James 'i Abie! 529, 559
James V Abuer 523
James *> Moses 584
James f' Allen 5!S5

James >i James 464, 587. 611

James : Noah 503. 534
James ^[ !> Jonah 610
Jaiues T Samuel 375, 439. 573
James" Isaac 554, 575, 600. (•)5S

James B.s Elihu 604
James '' William 783
James 2 Zebulon 783
James T ^Marcus 578
James •'' Ebene/.er .493

James 'i Elnalhan 535. 570
James'' Isaac 327, 539, 63.S, 601

James D.^ Elizur G 559
James V Benson C 569
James A. '^ Thomas A 789
James 2 John 790
James - Joseph 780
James3 Tyler 778
•Tames i' David 354
James D.;'' Chris C 775
James I' Abiel 708
James

"
Josiah 357

James '' John 705
James •> Joel 710
James TJ Thomas P 714. 722
James R.^ Ezra . 388
James s Burr 389
James V.9 Ed 392
James « Samuel 210. 393
James Pauley T Benjamin Pitney . . . .302

James BJ Briscoe G 304
James

'
Cornelius E . . . . 365

James G.^ Almond P 390. 4()2

James 7 Gabriel 369
James Parmalee^ Erastus 37->

James T.s Cyrus H 399
James Abial t! Billinsrs 25.'. 262
James Kniffen v Deiuiison 256
James ' Justus ! . . 319
James* Jolm 311. 326. (J21

James* Samuel 305. 316
James R.* William 728
Jami's 7 Mark ; 345
James'! Nicodemus 349
James Colvin

~ Ammi 349
James 3 Georu,e 56
James (J Silas 3;j0. 358
James E.T Sylvender 373
James s Alonzo :?74

James 7 William 100, 208. 375. 042
James Buruess 7 Junius 379
James 7 Simeon 548
James

"
Matthew 547

66
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James 3 Joseph 482, 484
James •'• Moses 495, 515
James ^ Joseph 484, 491

James 5 Jei'emiah 699, 710
James 4 Tliomas 739, 730
James •"> Joseph 729
James e WilUam 431, 451, 731, 733
James -^

Geori^e 751

James M.7 David J 553, 594
James 8 William 446, 494
James 4 Daniel 412, 41 8

James c Samuel 430, 653
James 7 Rufus 668
James 7 Oharles 661, 672, 684
James H.7 Nathan 655
James Eddy 9 Gorham 1 474
James (; Levi 281

James 7 Asher 675, 686
James R.f' Cyrus 642
James WliitelawC Benjamiu P. . .648, 672
James '» Nahum 636
JamesG Rufus 644, 667
James E.7 Alviu 676
James 7 Grant 671

James 7 James 663, 672
James s John: 213, 684
James f> John 470, 813
James S.s Philo 470
James M.7 Caleb 450
James Miller f- ET)euczer 437. 464
James Hiram ^ Frederick 442
James Augustus fi John 425
James « Joel 466
James 7 Gordon 664, 683
James ('.7 Joseph D 666
James :> Ruel 629, 640
James Y.^ Loammi. . . . 628, 639, 773, 774
James •'> Ebenezer 629
James Judson 5 Thomas Ill, 132
James <> Job 125, 165

James W.<i Nalhan 755, 759
James M.s Lewis 760
James tL« Jaeol) 211

James Lewis'' Henr}' 137, 182
James GaiTcfson*' Jesse Garretsou.147, 201

James M.7 Cyrus Hull 189
James Fnsdirk!" Charles Jacob 237
James Heiu'y 7 Eli 168
James 7 Orman 163

James 4 Janies S35
James- J:inies.316. 418, 427, 491, 731. 735
James'' James.515, 534, 545, 568, 641, (163

James ^ Janies 584, (i83

James:'- James 783, 805, SIO
James 7 James 201, 544, 546, 584, 587
James 54,

774, 776, 782, 7.s4, S09. 810, 833, 835
James 2 .lames 544, 782
Jane:^ ijohert 806
Jane 7 ^[ilttluw 812
Jane, John 166, 214, 240, 576, 834
Jane 3 George 809
Jane » Israel 506

Jane § Jabez 494
Jane s J esse 591
Jane 4 Nathaniel 306
Jane s Moses 584
JaneS Allen 585

Jane, Richard 45, 197, 587. 775

Jane, WilUam 785, 801

Jane7 Hiel 370

Jane, Josejili 729, 788
Jane Lucy*' Augustus 352

Jane, Henry. .... .27, 35, 38, 40. 397, 494

Jane, Silas.' 702, 712

Jane, Sam'1.393, 592, 654, 670, 730, 731, 741

Jane U.s Jolnison G 387, 389
Janes Willis 39^
Jane Harriet *; Methuselah >5?38

Jane, Amos 135, 180, 250, 759
Jane Hedges 5 Jonah 730

Jane, Thomas 63, 700, 729, 753
Jane A.s Luther IT 460
Jane 'i Euos 427

Jane, Isaac 189, 233, 427, 553

Jane, Svlvester 27, 30, 36, 436

Jane, Ebenezer 285, 292
Jane " Josiah 638
Jane 7 Raymond 676
Jane A.s Elisha G 670
Jane 7 Chas 144, 438, 672
Jane Phedema « Philemon P 468
Jane 7 Dexler (>65

Jane 4 Joshua 740
Janeo Daniel 120. 157
Jane Henriella 7 Tlieophilus 185
Jane 7 Edwin 180
Jane 7 Abraham 165
Jane 7 Roderick 158, 207
Janet 7 Anson 291. 296
Jannette 7 \Mllis Beecher 204

Jareb, David 545, 585, 610
Jared4 Josiah 307
Jared G.s Nehennah 587. 612
Jared G." Jared G 612
Jared A." Da\ id Asa 612
Jared !^ Caleb 322, 343
Jared ? Eleazer 323
Jared r. Jaivd 335
Jared 7 Javed 186, 232, 369
Jared 4 Jerjah 314, 334
Jared ^ Jared 343, 368
Jared R.fi Nathaniel 340, 362
Jared '* Joel 356
Jared •" Barnabas 110, 130

Jared r.

Th<-()philus 114, 139
Jared Strong'' Theophilus 139, 186
Jason 7 Albert 674

Jay 8 George AV 205

Jay 7 Roderick 158

Jaynes W.8 James H 471

J. Dewitl 9 James S 470
Jedediah R.'J Hezekiah 250, 261

Jedediah 5 Jabez 276
Jedidiah '3 Asahel 435
Jedidiah 7 Israel 350
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Jcdiah J.ti Moses 8;j8

Ji'fhUlnm t Isaac (WO, (52.1

.Ic.lulliaii •^' Isaac G27. GJJ?

.Icdiilliau •'• Josiah (137

Jt'duUian 74, 75
Jefferson 7

Jost^)!! 715, 728
Jert'eis(tn

"
Horace KiU

Jeliiain Daniel 487, 501

Jehiel'i David 525
Jeliie!"' Iliel or Jeluel ;544. 370
Jemersou s Isaac (527

Jemima y Epliiuini 829
Jemima •> C'alel) ;324

Jemima ^ Josepli 'iW>

Jemima ^ Nat lian 41»y

Jemima '' Joshua 500

Jemima ^ Joiiii 48(i, 499

Jemima •"> James 491

Jemima ^ Tiiomas ,. . .272, 275

Jemmy or James 5 Epliraim 827, 352
Jene 'J Jacob ... 125

Jeanette L.T Jared R 302
Jeanette « David 700
Jeam'tte H.^> xVlbert , (513

Jeanette »! Calvin B 599
Jeanette 7 Silas 358, 384
Jennetle S." Samuel S 57G
Jennette Betsey 7 Buel 291

Jenkins 7 Isaac GG8
Jennie E.s Curtiss C 600

Jennie, William 001, 799
Jennie s Cyrus 839
Jeuiue M.!^ Joseplius 590
Jennie f* Elilui i 604
Jennie F.5 Thomas A 789
Jennie S.o Jolin G 768, 777
Jennie 7 Beniamin 259, 713
Jennie E.stelle7 Goodrich 372, 390
Jennie 7 Philander .... 372
Jennie r.7 Asa B 205
Jennie « Hezelviah D 208
Jennie W.7 David Boardman 257
Jennie E.7 Daniel S 202
Jennie « Elliott 557
Jennie D. E.^ .Vsher 080
Jennie •' Amos S 470
Jennie Louisa •'^ Augustus F 223
Jennie Alary s Eli 11 232
Jennie Afary 7 ^Vjnos Sherman 199
Jennie « Abraliam Lines 220

Jenni(^ Samuel 210, 238

Jepliia.
-^ Ezekiel 497, 521

Jeptha<i l/.el 519

Jepllia'' Benjamin 490, 518
Jeremiah;^ Tliomas 089
Ji-ri'iniali'' Zacchus 320
Jeremiah i Samuel 305, 317
Jeremiah ^ John 348
Jeremiah •> Nehcmiah 338
Jerenuah 7 John W 338
Jeremiah 7 Edward 373
Jerenuah ^ Benjamin (592, 099
Jeremiah •"' l.saac 099, 709

Jeremiah 7 Aiatthew 547
Jererni.ih i Daniel 412, 417, 418
Jeremiah '' Isaac 038
Jeremiah 7 Daniel 442
Jerenuah > liicliard. 115
Jerenuah 7 Amos 192
Jeremiah 7 Jerenuah 338
Jeremiah <> Jerenuah

429, 447, 709, 710, 721

Jerenuah •"' .teremiah

317, 418, 429, 099, 710
Jeremiali 774

Jerjali
'- Hiclianl 305, 314

Jerome, Elijah 573
Jerome « l^e'wis S 370
Jerome M.7 Giles T ^ . . .378

Jerome 7 Raymond 070
Jerusha '' Rufus 044
Jerusha F.7 .Vunustine U .711

Jerusha'J Asa..": 701

Jerusha •'' Caleb 324, 418
JerushaS William 581
Jerusha 6 Thaddeus 343
Jerusha s Ebene/er 633
Jerusha •'' Thomas 093
Jerusha 7 Sanuiel 288
Jerusha 5 Hezekiah 103
Jerusha 4 Theoiihilus . 96
Jeruslia Maria •' Lucius 145, 199
Jesse '•' William M 813
Jesse ''

Benjamin 795
Jesse « Allen 585
Jesse - James 783
Jesse S.5 Thaddeus 139, 180, 771

Jesse« Isaac 709, 720
Jesse i Josiah 091, 097
Jesse s Stephen Y 385
Jesse Gertrude 'J James B 403
Jesse C.s Oscar F .- 208
Jesse 5 James 310
Jesse ^ Nehemiah 318
Jesse -> Ephraim 327, 353
Jesse Nelson ^ Jesse 353
Jessec Silas 336, 358
Jesse 5 Jacob 699, 708
Jesse 5 George 751
Jesse '' David 495, 517
Jesse A .

7 George 673
Jesse H.6 Eleazer 653
JesseGarretsonS Charles.118, 146, 147, 148
Jesse C.s Jacob 211, 336
Jesse T.s Jesse W 213
Jesse« Eli 130, 170, 171

Jesse« Miles 134, 177

•Jesse T.i' Jes.se C 336
Jesse Mupert

'
Eli 170

Jesse W.7 John 165, 313
Jessefi Jesse 708
Jessie-i David 800
Jessie B.'J Frederick W 013
Jessie^ Jesse 783
Jessie s Henry 577, 594, 008
Jessie 7 Samuel 549



040 Baldwin Genealogy.

Jessie, Charles 198, 082
Joanna 5 Matthius •. 8:^0

Joanna « Nathan 499, 522
Joanna ti Jotl)ain .")-2

•Joanna B. Cook (^ Lyman ;j91

Joanna, Samuel . 893, 411
Joanna •'' John 315
Joanna^ Jonathan 307
Joanna <J Joseph 33(5

Joanna
"
Moses 554

Joanna 7 Amos 555
Joane 3 Thomas . 58, 59
Job« Jacob 125, 815
Jol)-^' Zacliariah 105, 125

Job'i Job 125, l(i5

Joels Abiel 5()()

JoeH Israel 312

Joel« Aaron 518, 550, 839
Joel M.fi Benjamin 708

Joel" Daniel.' 710

Joel^ Daniel 328, 353
Joels JaiL'd 335. 350

Joel s Eleazur :')23

Joel s Nehemiah 318
Joel 1 S;muiel .307,
Joel*' Samuel , . .342,
Joel.*' Thaddeus
Joel s .lolm

Joeis Isaac 099,

Joel *' .lonalhan
Joel" Lsaac. . 124,

Joel 7 Isaac 441, 4G0, 038,
Joels A.ssel 104,
Joel"! Asahel 124,

Joels Joel
Joel <! Joel 353, 350,

.lohannis

John I'.-' Levi 822,
Johu-i William. . . .763, 767. 793. 804,

John H.« Aaior 138,

Johns Charles 215, 237, 775,
JohnS Ira

John II. s Jesse W
John T Abner Spencer 197,

John s Isaac
John 7 John 337, 381, 447, (mO,
John 7 Caleb .".

John 'i Jonathan 514, 742,

John s Calel)

John 4 Joshua
John 7 Amos
John 7 Robert 305, 758,
John II. <i Johnson
John H.« Joshua 757,

John <i Thomas 335. 713, 732, 757
John W.<i Nathan 755
-Johno Amos 128, 108, 218, 250. 257
John « Jacob 125, 1(55

John B.'i Ebene/cr 127
John<i Elias 120, 100
John s Theophilus 034
John s El)enezer.502, 029, 031, 033, 051, 052
John DeunieS Benjamin 031, 049

308
344
097
710
510
427
001

123

103
322
379
12

824
805
183
77(i

214
212
221
•)•)•)

74:5

743
743
740
740
759
7(i0

757
759

John 6 Samuel 383, 533, 573, 653, 654
JohnC Elijah. : 053
John 7 Ste'i)hen 359, 555, 590, 003
John 7 Charles P 438
John Hess 7 Ebenezer 437, 403
John 6 Nathaniel 435, 830
John« Philo 470
John A.!' James S 470
John A.s James S 084
John s John

.... 213, 387, 593, 681, 683, 725, 760
John 7 Albert. . .' 674
John 7 Ebenezer (;73

John Sl\' 7 Morgan .' 669
John 7 Isaac. .550, 575, 659, 669, 681, 684
John W.s Nahum (J80

John 4 Sylvester. . . .26, 27, 30, 31, 36, 297
John R.9 Charles C 477
John i^ Joseph G 476
John Paxton^ Corneluis C 475
John G.7 Alviu 676
John <i Waterman '046, 647
John ti Rufus 644, 067
John u James 515, 641, 733, 734
John« Jedufhan 637
John Avery *> Luke 635
John s Jabez 276
Johno Levi 281
John :> Thomas

58, 59, 371, 373, 689, 691, 777
John 3 Ilenrv. .17,

27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 35, 36, 71, 833, 834
John -i Richal-d 30, 31, 32, 26, 29
John ^i Theophilus 649, 672
John May 3 Benjamin 618, 021

John 3 Daniel . .' 409, 017
John - Henry 010
John Murdo'ck 7 Thaddeus 056
John <i Caleb 429, 445
John « Jeremiah 429, 447
John F.« Moses 426
Johnti William .420, 731

John« Enos 420
John s Moses 410, 425
JohnS Jonas 410
John 4 Daniel 412, 417
John -^ Nathaniel 299, 400, 408
John R.8 Abel 415
John Russell 7 Benjamin 452
John : Jonatlian. . '. 4S:}, ISO
Johns PI, in,.has 500, 524
John 7 William 204, 208, 551

Johns Nathan 499
John 7 David J 552, 593
John S.7 Scott 547, 588
John A 7 Jonathan 543, 583
John 7 Moses 554, 733
John Van Nest 7 Eli 554
Johns Wallhel 751

John 4 Wmiam.080, (i95, 728, 747, 749. 810
.John :i Anthony 74(!, 748
John 3 Joseph '. 745, 740

John 7 Joel 356
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John
.loliii

John
.lolm

.lohn

John
John
rloliii

John

;!Sl

7:51

72«J

737

380

John
.lohn

.lohn

•John

Jolin

.lohn

.I<thn

John
John
John
.lohn

.Joh

.l(jh

.loh

Joli

•loh

.loll

.loh

.loll

.loh

.Joh

.Inh

.loh

.loh

.Joh

Joh
Joh
Joh
.loh

Joh

,Joh

Joh
Joh
.loll

,loh

.loh

Joh
.loh

Joh
.loll

Joh
Joh
Joh
.loh

.loh

Joh
Joh
.Joh

Joh
Joh
Joh

<i .Tod ;r)(j,

"' .liinu's

•"'

JoscjJi G!>4, 72J>,

' 'IMiomas .Go, O.j,
- Francis
Iv>i i'liiiu'iias

• William G!)G, 7().j,

Franklin
"

I'hinclKis

Jiogcrs ~> ]Soah

854, 355, 376, 3,S0,
~
Sanincl l.")3,

I'itlsfi Tnrncr
S.*i Klisha 3.')1,

Drnnison " Daniel

41, 339, 348, 2.57, 363, 369,
i Jonathan 346,
- Svlvcstcr .58, 341,
-
fh.'ophilns 341,

(_"." Aaron
W.'i Nehemiah
i Francis 60,
^ I3arthoh)nieAV 61,

Nicholas .57.

' Josci.h 336, 337. 3.52. 3.58,
'i Ficdfi-ick

Tihbalse Ashbcl 345,
»i Jai-fd
'' .Vmhrose
^ Gcoriic
•; Richlinl 305,
'• George 56, 304,
« Klnathan 311,

•"' Nathaniel
•' Jiislns
•' Jonah 335,
Stanton^ John Dennison. . .358,
D.f- Henry 253,
ii.s Dewitt (Minfon
Dennison "^ John Stanton
Kvercit

"
Lneius Edwin

' Sylvester

41, 43, 44, 339, 240, 241, 257, 2m,
^ Sanmel 399,
(".' Ahel 717,
ll.T Jos ph
L.7 Silas

.Mackev" .\rehil)al(l S 366, 387
\\J Ih'iscoe Girard .3(i4

'I'." Neheiuiah 361
.Vlhert« I.yman 391
\y.^ Kzra 388
Svlvanns 88, 95

V James W "...734
M.'i Thomas F 733

<i S.am\iel V 731'
•' Kichard 4.5, 61.5, 687
'•' Charles :;S4

Frederick >s .Merritt P 383
ll.s Heuhen D 383
('.•i Isaac 707
^ liobert F 387
^ JohnF 777
F.-^ Levi J 777

399
375
350
261

633
254
787
243
340
338
61

. 62

, 59
377
346
371

34;')

355
351

313
311

324
303
319
348
2(i7

267
2(57

265

297
593
73.-.

715
3()7

.John

lohn
John
John
John
.lohn

.lohn

John
John
John
John
John
John
.lohn

John
John
.John

.lohn

John
.John

.John

John
John
John
John
.John

John
John
John
.John

John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
•John

John
John
.John

.John

I RolM'rt 776
-i Janu's 776
a David 769

G.-' Amos 768
:{ William 781, 786, 799, 810
- Tvler 778
C.t' Klias Chirk 789
I

C.isi)ar 786
'< Alexander • 787
•i Jacob 786
^ Joseph 786
t Joseph 793
« Ellis I) .593

- Ephraim 785
i James. 783
W\'^ Milo ...605
« William .580, 581, .597, 603
B T Samuels .576

U.' Ashhel F .575

T Truman 572
Henrv

"
Daniel 570. 604

H.s' Henrv N 609
E.s Eden." 581,609

>s liichard .587

Crane '» Jotham 533
•1 Abner .540

Marsh « Horace 540, 576
•- Abner .508
« David 513, .543

•i Robert 755
D.s Cvrus 839
s Jomis. 837

Se; .835
VA Arva 834

f' Matthias 830
C.i Chauncev 819
C.^ Samuel B 807
C.t Chauncev 830
i Ira ; 834
^ EphraJm 828
L.3 James C 805
W.i Mose.s H 804
G.:^ Jonathan '. 796
^^ Irael .506. 537
W.4 Eli 794
C.a Robert 806
C.-t Anderson 806
B.« Fnoch 813
F.« Silas T 813
\V.!< John F 813, 814

K,^> Sidney A 808
•"> George 64
"

Jjcvi.'. , 694
^ Thomas 765
LJ Job 165
T Stephen 166
H.T Abraham 165, 213
A.T Amaniler J 169, 220
Lee 7 A Ivan Burr 191

Henrv" Howard Dunbar 184
Hall <; Sevmour Weslev 150

•i Elias.." . 140
'J Daniel 120
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John - John
389, 370, 398, 300, 688, 737, 790

John ''• .lolin

370, 371, 301, 305, 408, 413, 689, 791
Joliii 1 John

37, 31, 33, 37, 343, 343, 344,

370, 371, 373, 30.-), 311, 313, 315,

335, 338, 691, 097, 738. 747, 748, 751
Jolin ••- John 65, 66, 344, 347,

335, 348, 417. 697, 705, 750, 751, 754
Jolui T John

360, 3?1, 377, 437, 667, 683, 715
John '' Jolin

. .1;!, 347, 354, 349, 435, 537, 571,

650. ()51. 653, 676. 694, 705, 715, 768
Jolin IJ, 13,

.13, 14, 15, 30, 37, 38, 43, 55, 59,

.60, 71, 154. 369, 397, 737. 735,

736. 744. 776, 778, 785. 787, 789, 790
Johns. .h '1 Ahiel 539, 559
Johnson "^ Johnson 387, 600
Johnson IT. 7 James 559, 599
Johnson G.^ Kobert 367, 387
Johnson ^ Thomas 749, 753
Jf)hnson '' Hadlrv 753
Johnsdii '. C.iU'h.' 753, 757
Johnson "' Jolmson 753
Johnson ('.•* Johnson 757
Jonah s Jareh 585, 610
Jonah t Elnathan 311, 335
J.miJii William 738, 730
Jonali '• Simeon 1()S

Jonas 1 E|)hraim
"

838
Jonas -^ J (mas 416, 837
Jouas4 Jacob 693
Jcmas I John 413, 416, 691, 837
Jonas V,.^' Samuel 639, 643
Jonas Jacob.. 135

Jonas 7

Jones.. .

135

366
795
798

Jonathan - neujaniin
Jtmalh.-in ^ Joshua
Jonalhaii;! Jonathan

483. 486. 689, 690, 796, 798
Jonaliian ' Matthias 830, 831

Jonathan « David 513
Jonaliian T David 493, 495, 514, 516
Jonallian,s Jabe/, 494
Jonathan '• Kl)ene/,er 493, 514

Jonathan --i Kzekiel 7S0,
Jonallnni <; Reuben 7(16

Jonathans Orrin 3S4

Jonathan •'> Jared... 335, 356
Jonathan 'i John 688, 689

Jonathan <> William 331

J<malhan "•

Elijah 330
Jonaliian •' .\aron 337, 353
Tjonalhan -i John 301, 306
Jonathan i Xathaniel 306, 330
Jonathan "J Thomas .335

Jonathan i Sylvester 343, 346
Jonathan 7 Eden 543, 583
Jonathan 7 James II 544

Jonathan M.7 Matthew 547, 588
Jonathan ^ C^aleb 500, 740, 741
.Jonathan ?> Abiel .503, .536

Jonatiian ^ Joseph 481, 483
Jonathan:^ Benjamin 483, 485
-Jonathan i Joseph 484, 493
Jonathan « Rufus 644, 667
Jonathan ¥S< Brewin 460, 636
Jonathan ' Brewin 435
Jonathan i Jonathan 486, 497, 690
Jonathan '^ Jonathan 493, 497
Jonathan « .fonathan.. . .514, 537, .543, 743
Jonathan s Jonathan .583

Joseph Clark 6 David 515, 545

Joseph F.7 Charles E 793

Joseph --J George 803

Joseph 5 Ephraim , 839

Joseph 4 Ephraim 838

Joseph Clarke 7 Clarke 340

Joseph s Stephen 589

Joseph B.y Eluis A 518

Joseph T.7 Thomas .534, .5.54

•loseph ^ Roswell 585

.Joseph *> Jareb 585, 611

Joseph T Ebenezer 493

.Joseph H « ( )sear L 595

.Joseph W.*; Charles E 793, 793

Joseph- William 786

.Joseph
4 ( "aspar 786

Joseph 4 Elias Clark. . . 789

Joseph -^ Tyler 778

Josejih - Samuel 68

Jo.seph
-i William 767

Josepli
•* Samuel 310,' 776

Joseph P.3 Levi J 777

.losepli II 774

Joseph William 436, 705

Joseiih E.7 Elihu W 5.58

Joseph II. « Thomas 383

Joseph P.ii Thomas 703, 713

Joseph 3 Tliomas 68S>> 691 -

Joseph 4 Thomas 690, 693, 765

Joseph 4 John (591, 747

JosejilCi Samuel V 731, 734

Josejih 7 Georue 713

Joseph^ Burr! 391

Joseph II.7 John J 3.58

.losepli 7 Nq,,]^ ;5(;()

.Joseph
^i ITarvev 398

Joseiih W.-s I^eonidits B 400

Joseph Emer,sonti Henry 3.53, 364

Josejih
•' .James 336

.Joseph
'' Aaron 337, 351

Joseph •'. John 315, 336, 765, 766

Joseph ' Stephen 316, 337

Jo.sepli
•"> Aaron 319

Joseph •' I/iims 330

Joseph i John 398, 303, 790

Joseph:* Jolili 301, 791

Joseph 3 Nathaniel 303, 309

Joseph •''

E])liraini 311

Jo.seph
4 Elnathan 306

Joseph 4 Nathaniel 306, 330
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Joseph "i Evastus 352

.loscpli'i K/.i;i 342

.loscpli O.T .loliii V :$;57. 748

Joscpli
'' >;rlu'ini,ili 388

Joseph 4
Tlicopliilus 248. 245

Joseph
"
Samuel 875, 897

Joseph '' 'riniolhy 375

Joseph s Aaron 87(5

Joseph .M.7 Wvllis 877

.lesepii 15.7 i:ii"iali 882

.losephi William 728, 721)

.loseith
"' Jonah 780

.Joseph l^.eanl •• r.eanl 857, 882

Joseph ''• Anthony 740

.losepli
' Anthony 748

Joseph - Thomas 744, 745

Joseph D.n Geoiiie 751, 755

Josei)hr. HmUev" 752

Joseph"' Caleb." 753

J(»seph l.T William 552, 5!)2

Josei)h
r. M(.ses 495, 499

Joseph :5 Benjamin 483, 485, 794

Joseph ' Jonathan 483. 48(i, 796, 798

Josepli- Hiehanl . . .23, 299, 40(!. 478, 484

Joseph Austin 7 Erastus 458

Joseph (lailv7 Clark 442, 4(58

Jo.seph 11.7 Tillv (555

J(»seph 117 Asa' Kiee (556

Joseph f Daniel (517

Jose])li Sallinii-' Cornelius C 475

Joseph C:.'' Joseph G .j4.^.'C. -476

Josepi, » Timothy T\ 7.622. (533

Josei)h
*' Jonathan 51(5, 548

Joseph DoirC Cyrus 642, (566

Jo.sejih
<!

Elijah 652

Joseph'' Daniel 632

Jose|)h W.*' John-sou '. . .757

Joseph s Burr Beeeher 226

Joseph Henrv ^ Andrew 228

Joseph*; Eli." 189. 188

Joseph ¥.'> John F 818

Jo-sejih
-' Josej.h 480. 482. (597

Josepiis Josejih... .303, 311, 482, 484

Joseph • Joseph
.... 31 1, 484, 491, 694, 765, 768

Joseph 773, 7S()

Jf)seph
•' Joseph

.... 245, 491. 510, 694, 698, 705. 792

Josepli
'•

Jo.seph
386, 852, 511. 705, 715

Joseph 7 Joseph ....
j

188, 382, 400. 545. 554, 793

Josepli
«
Josepli 897. 40tt. 4(5S. 475 •

JoseiJiine. Ilenrv .' 19(5, 885
'

Josephine .M.* John A 583
j

Jo.sej)hine
> Dewitt C 605

Josephine W.7 Calelt D 550
I

Josephine M.s Hiram 685 i

Josephine <> James 640. 662

Josephus 7 David S 549, 590
Joshua -i Josiah 691 , (596

Joshua -^ Jonathan 483, 487, 796, 798
Joshua B.«i Benjamin 708, 718

Joshuas Dewitt Clinton 267

768

792
788

r55

Joshua-*
Joshua •"'

Joshua ''

Joshua •'•

Joshua •"'

Joshua •''

William 728
AVilliam 696

Joseph 729

lladlev 752
Thonnis 758, 757
Phinehas. -)00

Josluia ^ Joseph 487, 500
Joshua- John 737, 738, 739
J«shua •'' Samuel : .741

Joshua > Joshua 487, 501

Josiah <•' Nathaniel 830
.Fosiah *' James (540

Jo.siah > 15enjamin 496, 518. 839
Josiali*' William 705

Josiah Frederick > Merritt I' 383

Josiah -i Jonathan 689, (VJO

Josiah -i John 298, 301

Jo.siah i John 305, 315

Josiali '• Samuel 842. 8(58

Josiah 7 .lohn 168, 218, 348

Josiah B<i Caleh 347

Josiah n Isiael 350. 376
Josiali <; Thomas 335, 357
Josiah •'• Jesse 697
Josiah s Sam\iel 551

Josiah 7 Sanuiel 551

Josiah •' Joshua 500
Josiah 4 ls.,ac 620. 627

Josiah li Eber 638
Josiah 7 Grant 671

Josiah*; Philip T 652
Josiah- Isaae (527,(538

Josiah"- l{uel 629

Josiah t! Josiah 345, 518, 551, 889

Josiah ^ J<.siah 823. 345. 828
Josiah 4 Josiah 807. 323. 691

Josiah a Josiah 302, 807

Josie 4 Samuel 798
Josie A.^> Ezra Starr 477
Jotham .M.Li .intham 522
Jotham ^' Kzekiel 498, 522

Jotham •"' Ebenezer .415. 425

Jotham F.7 Jotham (558. 680
Jotham 7 Nahum (557, 679
Jotham •' Xahum •. . .(586, 658
Judali^^ Judah 829
Judah*' Judah 829
Judah 4 Ephraim 828, 829
Judah •> Joseph 303
Jud<- 'i Jared 343, 370
Judith:? j,,hn

'

689

Judith 4 Benjamin 808

Judson B.4 Eewis 827

Judson TI.'» Henry L 583
Judson 7 Eliziu- G 559
Judson'' J(matlian 356

Judson ti Geonie 132, 476
Judson A. 7 William Stone 160

Judson 7 Joel 1(54

Judv -i Robert 806
Julia A. ' Perry C 798

Julia, John ./.... .349, 650, 652, 676, 806
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Julia* Robert P 806
Julias Stcplien 589

Julia. Ellas r,18, 7S!)

Julia « Curtiss 529, 500. 5(il

Julia, Elijah 400. 572

Julia, Samuel 389, 295. 399, 4:5t), 57:^

Julia. Charles 401, i82

Julia, Al)iel 587. 558. 599
Julia H.T Ausou .' 501

Julia. William 705, 81 :J

Julia C.T Elihu W * 558

Julia, David 131, 390, 552, 773

Julia. Stephen 359. 385
Julia Iv.^ .lolnisoii G . . 387
Julia V Josiali 368
Julia 7 Hiel 371, 394
Julia s Jefterson -. 72;i

Julia Lueretia" Goodricii. ..... .372, 395
Julia A.T Joshuii 15 718
Julia 7 Jaeol) 167, 376
Julia A. 7 Isaae 554
Julia Emeliue7 Kansfonl 445
Julia 7 .laiues 667
Julia 7 Anson 291. 296
Julia 7 Daniel 287
Julia Ann '^ Cyrus 642
Julia 7 Raynioiul 676
Julia 7 ({rant 671

Julia 7 Georire 171. 671

Julia« Fiteh .. 682
Julia E.s Lodriek 1 473
Julia ' Jothani 425
Julia 7 Gordon 664
Julia 7 PuJiert 758
Julia G.s Louts K 760
Julia E.'^ Lewis 760
Julia 7 Ilezekiah Harvev 205
Julia M.s William H. . ^ 227
Julia A. Mills s Theodore Euglebrecht.231
Julia E.7 Vincent Luzerue 200
Julia Ellen « Jesse W^ 212
Julia AnnC Eli 130
Julia Ann « Timothy 136
Julia Ann ^' Eliphlet 141

Julia ti Nehemiah 143, 194
Julia Finette7 Theophilus 185
Julia Amelia 7 .lared Strong I.s6

Julia E. i Alfred Strong-. . ." 188
Julia 7 Amos ." 178, 227
Julia Ann 7 Murray Lester 181, 231
Julia 7 Bela .' 172

Juliette C.4 William Henry 776
Julius P. 8 Isaac P.

*

393
Julius « Jesse 353, 378
Julius A. 7 W^yllis 377
Julius AlonzoS William IIenr\' 214
Julius Primeti Theophilus. ..'... .13S, 186
Julius Augustus G Lj^man 141. 190

Julius <5 Ira 142. 191

Julius Lyman 7 Julius Augustus 190
Julius 7 Newton 172, 222
Julius 787
Junietta L.7 James Ahial 262
Junius*' Stephen 354, 379
Justin 7 Allen 570
Justinia '' Hansom 584
Justus-' Aaron 319
Justus'' Linus 320
Justus 4 Joseph 309

Kate Wylie 7 Moses Stevens 291
Kale 7 Elijah 382
Kate 8 Elihu 604
Kate Lyou8 Seth Cogswell 266
Kate s Lewis

'

760
Kate Bushnell « Theodore E. 595
Kate L.« Isaac U 598
Kate« Hoberl F 387
Kate L.8 Edwin K 5!)8

Kate D.i* Eden A 610
Kate 9 Joseph G 476
Kate Stewart » Bvron xV 478
Katie 4 William ." 793
Katie S.7 Josephus 662
Katie 8 David Johnson 593
Katharine 4 Phiuehas 314, 332

Katharine, John 237, 678. 691, 777

Katharine. Daniel 448. 501

Katharine, Benjamin 259, 279
Katharine E." Andrew B 253

Katharine, Henry 440, 613
Katharine 8 Chas 267, 607
Kent Kane 8 Lodriek I 474
Keturah 5 Joseph 694
Kezia 4 David 692
Keziah 4 Nathaniel 306
Keziah < Henry ti23

Keziah 7 Thaddeus 381

Keziah S.7 Nahum 657

Kitigi; William 426
Kittle Hum ford t> George R 640

Julia Caroline 7 Stephen 166, 213 L-
Julia C.7 Edmund 161
Julia7 Edgar 154
Juliana '- Jacob 786
Julian;i '

Benjamin 330
Juliana 7

Elijah 557
Juliana 7 Samuel Culler 666
Julie May s David B 396
Juliet 7 Sylvester 436
Juliet 7 S'Aonion 344
Juliette 8 Philo 470
Juliette •' Summerfield 775 i

7 Clark H 721

L—ana 8 Clarke H 682
Labeuius 7 Samu«*l 375

Lafayette s Myron 588

Lafayette 7 Frederick 346

Lament '' Aaron 327
Lament 5 Samuel 327

Langdon W.7 Francis 715

Larerne A.7 Asa B 265

Lathrop (i Isaac ... 647, 670

Lathrop
'

Lathrop 670

Lama A.7 Joseph W 793
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lijiura ^ Adolplius 579
Laur.i" William 18^, 1%
l.aurar Eli 170

Laura A.T Edmund IGi

Laura Eli/abclh 7 Frpdcrick \V. . . 1(50, 2>i«

Lauia Alice ^ Jesse W 21*2

Laura <•
Geor.u;e. 13'3, 175

Laura Ann" ireiirv 187

Laura Ann"! isanc" 124, 164

Laura'' .Lu'l. , 128
Laura i' Kdnuind 12-3. 159

Laura •! Asa 280
Laura AnuT Abel 288, 294
Laura "< Setli loiiswell. . . 2915

liaura ALT Hirdsev 459
Laura \.' Ainini"lJ 4(50

Laura
'
Harlem 4(5!

Laura A '- .louallian F 400
Laura E.« Lutlier II ! . .4(J0

Laura
"
Lent on 444

Laura
~

liansford 445
I^aura v Knos 420
Laura'' Xicddemus 849, 886
Lain-a

" Almond 556
Laura. .lolni 542, 782
Lama. Samuel 899, 547
Laura AnnV Harvey 449
Laura '> Alanson 450
Laura AL" Brewin 436
Laura. David 257, 455, 771
Laura ' Lucius 882
Laura" .hired 385
Laura V Til.l.als 3(59

Laurena • Denjamin (595

Lauren ~> Stiles 202
Lauretta 'J Samuel 654
Lauriji J."^ Amhrose 392
Laurin X.7 Isaac 575
Lavinia

'
Philander 372

Laviuiai' ("liarlfs 401

Lavinia « Simon 580
Lavinia " Sjimuel 585
Lavinia W.* David 390
Lawson '» .lesse 7i)8, 718
Lazarus Smith '< Clark 448
L. Courtney ' Levi 721

LeahT .h.sepli II 734
Leander K.'^ Daniel 12(J, 157
Leander Williur^ Xoruiau B 156

Leauder'' Philip T 652
Lebruu " AVilliam 731

Lee" Ezra Starr 4.7

Le^rand M "•

.Myron Harley 20s
Le— Irvinij:;* Lewis .M 594
Leila Irene ^^ Le\\<is >l 594
Lelia '< Charles E 7!i3

Leman Miles 7 Loammi 878
Leman s Freilerick 442
Lemuel ^ William H ;!)7

Lemuel M.^ William 815
Lemuel " \Noah 538, 508
Lemuel X." Aaron 529
Lemuel 8 Jesse 591

Lenmel Grant ~> Muses 8 291

Lemuel '' Thaddeus 348
I>emuel "' Ithaniar 549

Lenuiel II.v Eli 370
Lenora^ Richard 797

Leona Amelia 7 Frederick l> 1.S5, 231

Leonard P « Lemuel M 815

Leonard '' Thomas 706

Leoii.ard 7 (^eorn'c .... 851

Leonard ().7 Sliuliael II (575

liconard 7 Daniel 288
Leonard '^ Pvobert S0(5

Leonard 4 John C 806

Leonard A.^ Samuel 15 807
Leonaid'' Xoah 520

Leonidas 15.7 .Joseph lieard 882, 400

Leonidas 194

Leslie 1.^ Lodrick I 474

Leslie J. 7 lliram .1 164

Lesley* Richard 826

Leslie:^ jol,,, \> 824

Lester s Horace (i 478

Lester R.^ Calvin B 599

Lettice-i Richard 20, 21, 24, 26

Lettie L.s Amos I'erkins 228
Leuton i; Daniel 428, 443

Leverett S.7 ( )rio .ludson 161

Leverett S.* W illiam Leverett 282

Leveretts Theophilus 114, 187

Levi :i Richard 823, 827

Leva* Marshall 819. 821

Levi <'
.Iosei>h 51 1

,
542

Levi 7 Job 815
Levi " Daniel 525, 555

Levi M. 7 Daniel 570

Levis Daniel 274, 281
Levi" John 694
Levi 4 Thomas 749, 754
Levi 5 Caleb 753

Levi 7 Moses 545
Levi 7 Silas 718
Levi 5 John 325
Levi 4 Samuel 310, 822
Levi F.a Frederick A 788
Levi J. 2 Samuel 777

Levi J. 3 Levi J :.....' 777
Levi -2 David .73

Levi 6 Abiel 708
Levi '• Jes.se 708
Levi « Isaac 709, 720
Levi 7 Levi 542, 580, 694
Levi " Levi 3^:5

Levi 5 Levi 754
Lewis 3 Richard 823, 827
Lewis D.a William W »10

Lewis 3 Truman 818
Lewis i Marshall 819, 821
Lewis !^ \V illiam .A 575
LeAvis s Xathan 508
Lewis W." Theophilus 142, 193

Lewis Sherwood" Lucius 145
Lewis W.7 Jacob Hicks lo7
Lewis Theophilus 7 Norman B 1 56

67
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Lewis 5 Isaac 114, 140
Lewis T Amos 555, 596, 758
Lewis 7 Robert 758, 7(50

Lewis W.8 Lewis 760
Lewis 7 Caleb '

. 743
Lewis C'ollius

'
Erastus 453

Lewis N. A.s David \\ 460
Lewis 7 Haiiem 460
Lewis 7 Silas 454
Lewis '• Jonas 41 6
Lewis

~
John 427

Lewis T Enos 426
Lewis ' Mark 345
Lewis c Thomas 335
Lewis F.<' Ethel 357, 381

Lewis B.T Aaron 554
Lewis Palmer s Sherhtn 381
Lewis 'J Jonathan 356
Lewis

"

Stephen 555
Lewis M.T Isaac 553, 594
Lewis Mnnn "> Calelt 553
Lewis :> Amos 499, 524
Lewis r. Nathan 499
Lewis i> Clark 467
Lewis B." Lemnel '. 568
Lewis

'
Whitson (i 768

Lewis'! Jesse 708
Lewis ti Hiram 732
Lewis E.!^ John C 725
Lewis « Fowler 394
Lewis J.7 Jnde 370
Lewis S.7 Eli :. .370
Libas Ilrnry Smith 373
Lihbic Ellen7 Daniel S 262
l,ibhic>^ llarvev 398
Li(ia4 Jonathali 798
Li(la« Dewitt C 605
Lida 7 Marcus Earl 1 76
Lida F,7 (}cort>-e S 171
Life i; Thadilrns 634, 656
Life'' Life 634
Life H.nrv 623, 634
Lif<- 7 Asa Rice 656
Lillis7 William C 196
Liliis7 Albert 674
Lillian .M.7 Allen Asher 262
Lillian A. 7 Amos Shermau 199
Lillian J llicliard 826
Lillian C.'^ David D 602
Lillie!' Silas 384
Llllie'^ Theodore E 595
Lillie J. 7 Sanniel 153
.illir Annas Osgood M(tFarland . . .208
JIlie M.s Timothv D 600
Jllies Cadwell A". . . 601
.ineoln M.si Davi.l D 602

jiiidsey 7
Josejiii 715

.inns'' Miles ; 820
jinuss M(jses. . . . . 583
Linus 7 John \V 338
Linus '' Robert 320
Linus '> Linus 320
Linus '" Daniel 328

Linus Caleb 7 Benjamin Pitne^y 362
Lizzie 7 James 570
Lizzie s Edward 607
Lizzie s William 603
Lizzie 7 Willis Beeeher 204

Lizzie, Clar'.es 6JJS^-661
Lizzie 7 Abraham 357
Lizzie C.9 Simeon J 474
Lizzie L.« Philemon P 468, 477
Lizzie S.7 Eli M 731
Lizzie J. 7 Jerenuah 722
Lizzie (;.« Henry M 598

Lloj'd 7 Jot ham 6rte"

Loanuni'' Benjanun Fraidvlin. . . .639, 662
Loammi II. « Loanuni 678
Loanuni 7 Loanuni 655, 662
Loanuni •'' Loanuni 628
Loanuni ^ Janii-s 620, 627
Loammi ti Thaddeus 634, 655
Loanuui c John 348, 373
Loanuni - Jesse 697
Loammi •' Jesse 697
Loammi 75
Loammi 7 Tilly .655, 678
Lo Ammi f> Benjamin 352,

Lockey '-^ iVratthew 818
Lodema7 Sherman 183
Lodriek Ives 7 Remus 461, 473
Loisr. Judah 829
Lois5 David 507
Lois •'i Samuel 505
Lois •'"' Ebenezei- 502
Lois 7 Bela 172, 221
Lois "' Isaae 103, 121
Lois s Simeon 108, 127
Lois6 Elijah 282
Lois 6 Ambrose 855
Lois6 Moses 351

Lois, Benjanun 330, 362, 544
Lois i Daniel 487
Lois6 EnosS 437
Lois 7 Gordon 664
Lois M.6 Asher 252
Lois y Jaeob 324
Lois 5 Caleb 324, 346
Lola s Thomas D 684
Lorain 7 David C 712
Lorenzo 8 Dewitt C 605
Lorenzo 7 Samuel 571

Lorenzo G.7 Treat 177
Lorenzo Dow 7 William Henry 264
Loi-enzo t» Dan or Daniel 324
Loresa J. 8 Jonathan 582
Lorette 6 Asa .• 701
Lorette « Daniel *

120, 155
Lorette Thomas Iv 704
Loretta 7 Timothy Gorham 379
Lorin B.« Eber . ". 638
Lorin <= Samuel 641, 665
Lorinda ^ Joseph . ... 786
Lorinda 8 Stephen 140
Lorrin F 7 Henry S 261
Lorrin ^'> Williani 254
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Lotes -^ Levi .822

Lotes4 Ini 824

Lotes;* Lotrs S2;}, 825

LoHic, SiunucI R 210, 807

liOttif s Andivw 283

Louis A.!> .Icssc C 23G

Louis VVliillii'i-T ("liiirlcs Liici>is 15)8

Louis I\('uil)lfT Williiuu 758, 700

liouis H.s houis K 700

Louis Auiiindcrii IJjllinus 252

Louisa, Joualhan 527, 790

Louisa :* Gcoriiv . . . 592, 809

Louisa« Asa.'. 701

Louisa ~' Isaac 189

Louisa
"

Garry 108. 219

Louisa B.t' lli'nrv 732

Louisa T Hobcrt ." 758

Louisa H.11 Ezra 8taiT 477
Louisa ~> William 457
Louisa '5 Dauiel 281, 324

Louisa 6 Benjamin 352, 648

Louisa, John 260, 349, 583
Louisa 'i Andrew 248

Louisa
"
Moses 545

Louisa ~t Scott 547
Loui.sa t» Augustus 434

Louisa '^ Jeremiah 442

Louisa ^ Silas 718

Louisa ]\I." Edward P. 717

Louisa'^ Colunilnis J 401

Louisa '' Tliadileus 356

Louisa G.i Elihu W 558

Louisa H."^ Lewis M 594

Louisa
'
Abiel 558

Loui.sa'" Cliris C 775

Louisa^ I)a\id C 712

Louisa « Thomas K 704

Loui.sa L.s Warren 226

Louisa
"
Noah 360

Lovell L.4 Lotes 825
Lovinia'i David 143, 195

Lovina
~

E|ilnaini 378
Lovina^ David 552

Loyal Wells « Elizur W 223

Luca.s 7 James 607
Lucas •'> William 729, 7:1

Lucaspe ( 'aniline « Aaron G 386
Luce"' Jared 343

Luce ' Noah. ..313

Lucetta*' Aaron 518
Lucia ().s Jonatlian 582
Lucia E

"
Iloiaci' 162

Lucia Louisa 7 Daniel 288
Lucia A. 7 Birdsev 459
Lucien E.^^ Herbert C 821

Lucien s Matthew 818, 819
Lucien i Alansou 819, 820
iiUcien

"
Enos 426

l^ucicn
'

Sylvester 436
l-ucien'i Thomas 703, 713

Lucina L*' Lodrick I 474
Lucina 7 Harlem 461

Lucina
"
Jesse 177

Lucinda, David 126, 800

Ijucinda ;* Ijotes 823
Lucinda*: Noali 520

Lucinda II.T Daniel 570
Lucinda V Isaac 1S9, 233

Lucinda" Kol)erl 0(>1, 758

Lucimla, John 651, 667, 674
Lucin(la<> Jabez 426
Lucinda, <i Caleb 429
Luciuda<J Zacclieus 349
Lucinda 7 Ammi 349

Lucinda^ Lyman 465
liUcinda « M'oriian 768
Lucinda (^ Sanuicl 710
Lucinda^ Orrin ^.384
Lucinda J Miram 732

Lucinda ^'^ Thomas 734
Lucius -1 Benjamin 798

Lucius * Anderson 806

Lucius 8 Eden 581

LuciusC Eliphlet 141

Lucius Monroe 6 Lucius 145

Lucius E.7 Horace 162

Lucius 5 Charles 118, 145

Lucius 6 James 353
Lucius Claytons Lucius Andrews. . , .378

Lucius Andrews" Julius 378
Lucius 7 Asa 694

Lucius Edwin n Henry 253, 264
Lucius s Thomas 382
Lucius H.s Johnson G 387
Lucius D.7 Robert 338, 367, 559
Lucretia 4 Itichard 797

Lucrelia, Moses 351, 514, 782

Lucretia s Ithamar 494
Lucretia 7 Jesse 177, 226
Lucretia t" George 132, 175

Lucretia ^ Assel 104, 124

Lucretia « David 1 26

Lucretia ^ Henry 623

Luci-etia 7 Erastus 453
Lucretia Maria 7 .Vugustus 454
Lucretia 7 Samuel 430, 660

Lucretia « Thaddeus ()34

Jjucretia') Frederick ...346
Lucretia » Everet t 466
Jjucretia 7 Asa Rice 656

Lucy 7 Matthew 812

Lucy ;^ Lotes 823, 825

Lucy 7 Naluun 661

Lucy f> Stephen 532

LucV « Milo 605

Lucy, William . . . .160, 431, 433, 598, 606

Lucy<J Jonallian 514

Lucy, Timothy 432, 608

LucV 7 Adolijlius 579

Lucy<i Asa 512

fjucy
t' IchaJtod 517

Lucy •' James 515

Lucy Jane 7 Howard Dunbar 184

Lucy Ann 7 Julius Prime 186

Lucy M.7 Lewis W 193, 234

Lucy Ann 7 Cliauucey 177
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Lucy 7 Charles 180, 673

Lucy 7
Efl.iiar 154

LucV A. 7 Frederick Warner 159, 208
LvR'V C.<i Silas 182, 175

Lucy 6 Hi'ury 137, 183
Lu . y Ann 'J Luke 685

Lu(tV, Isaac 550, 687

liucy, Bciijaniin 379, 681, 648

Lurv, E]>iiraiin 878, 648

Lucy 7
p:iijali 678

Lucy Ann « Asaliel 134, 168

Lucy E.8 Andrew Harvey 339
LucyS Mantis ." 335

Lucy, Harvey 228, 455, 730

Luc^". Sanniel

327. 896, 424, 486, 547, 631, 635, 629

Lucy '' Nahuni 62*6

Lucy E.7 Georiic P 671

Lucy 1 Nathaniel 415

Lucy 6 Andrew 480

Lucy C.7 Cyrus 660

Lucy Davenport 7 Moses Steyens 291

Lucy, John 247, 371, 272, 881, 447

Lucy 7 An ron 851
,
376

Lucy -t Theophilus 243
Lucy Ann « Thomas 349, 359
Lucy Ann « Elisha 251

LucV, Joel 164. 856, 379

Lucy, David 692, 699

Lucy 7 Levi 694

Lucy 7 Zorrohbabel 543

Lucy 7 Alanson 450

Lucy ' Michael 431

Lucy A.7 Edwin 663
Lucy 7 Dexter 665

Lucy 7 Jesse 730
I jUcv Maria

"
David 363

Lucy H.« Andrew P, 358

Lucy A.« William 353
IjUcv A.^' Amos 355
l^ucV 5 jMatthias 331

Lucyf- Eli 310

Lucy 6 Aaron 351

Lucy H.7 Orrin 563

Lucj' A.7 Nathaniel 556

Lucy 'i Jacob 167, 336

Lucy Ann« Iicuben 711

Lucys Philo 398

Lucy 7 Jesse 858, 388

Lucy C.« Edwin K 598
Lucyria W.s Lvmau 391
Ludofficus t^ Silas 703
Luellas James B 403
Luena A.s Josephus 590
Lmx'ntha 7 Levi 694
Luke •'' Jeduthau 625, 685
Luke ^ Isaac 620
Luke6 Ashbel 845
Luke« Reuben 711
Luke*' Jjuke 685, 657
Ltdve 74, 75
Luna « Asahel 124, 163
Lusena 'J Columbus J 401

Luther D.s Philemon 586
Luther W.'^ Elias 145
Luther 7 I5eia 172
Luther llubl)ell« Alonzo Milton 308
Luther ^ Samuel 653
Luther H.7 Jonathan F 460
Luther C.7 James 668
Luther^' Elijali.. . 820
Luzane •"' Lucien 820
Luzinas Heman S 893
L. W.7 Ste])hen I) 734

Lydia, Samuel . .486, 631 , 629, 641
, 642, 741

LydiaT Stephen. . .166, 218, 859, 5,55, 784

Lydia, David 515, 538, 545, 620, 624
Lvdia 7 A Imer 1 97, 538
LVdia s Roswell 585

LVdia, Noaii 813, 587
LVdia M.s Lewis 596

Lydia 6 Zophar 517

Lydia Caroline « Ira 143, 194

Lydia E.*' Jesse Garretsou 147

Lydia 'i Chauucey 177

Lydia Jane 7 Alsup or Alsop 182

LVdia, Hiraui 164, 783

LVdia, John 373, 839, 650, 768, 765

LVdia, Tliomas 373, 275, 749, 752, 765

Lydia, William 642, 649, 754, 804

Lydia, Henry 623, 883
LVdia, James 515, 784

Lydia, Tliaddeus . . : 183, 770

Lydia < X.ihum 636

Lydia K.T .Vsher 675

Lydia*' Hannum '/56

LVdia J.« Jcmathan C 742

LVdia, Isaac 554, 709, 719, 743

Lydia .^' Jabez 376

Lydia, Jose])h 853, 633

Lydia, iJenjaniin 453, 631

Lydia A.7 George P (>71

Lydia " Moses .' 416

Lydia 7 Seth 658

Lydia t> AI)saloin 649

Lydia •"'

Theo|)hilus 633
LVdia »i Elihu 855

LVdia
^^ Isi-aei 826, 350

Lydia J. 7 Giles T.... 378

Lydia 7 Benedict 878

Lydia Lucedia
"
Junius 879

Lv<lia Maria" Phiuehas 30
Lydia 5 Jacob 699

Lydia ''

Iladley 753

Lydia ^ Johnson 758

Lydia
^ Levi 754

Lydia S." (Gordon 664
Lvdia U. 7 Edwin 663
LVdia •' Alatthias ;!3l

Lydia 'i Sila.s 703

LVdia «i Abel 7o7

Lydia (i Abiel 708

Lydia s Burr 891

Lydia J."* Andnose 393

Lydia » Simon . 580

Lydia
^ Nathan 624
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.503,

Lyman '
Pol(\tr

Lyniiiii Hall'' Sctli

Lyman « INIoscs

Lyman ^ liansdm

I.yman •'• I-i/.ra

Lyman Mci-win
"
Isaac Slchhins

Lyman .1.7 William Harmon 164,

Lyman •> (Jrornc 132,

layman E.T Sliuhacl II

Lyman '' Isaac 114,

Lyman Hiplcy 7 Dcxtrr 059,

Lyman ' Levi

Lyman '• .loiin

Lyman V Samuel . . .547,

Lyman
"
Edward 440,

Lyman \i.^ .Manson

[jyman 7 Joseph
Lvman \).~ I>vman II . .•.

Lyman 4 Tiuu'ldeus 770,

Lyman D.-^ Lyman 771,

Lyman <' Hiram
Lpnan Hayden « Lyman
Lyman T lien hen

Lyndon XJ ?]dmund Kjl.

Lvsandcr'i Calch

830
5(i5

584
585
53;',

183
211

176
075
141

081

281

343
587
405
405
352
505
771

772
771

301
3.50

200
347

M. .V.5 Frederick .V 788
AIahc|7 diaries Candee 202
Mahel7 .1,,,.] 344
Mahel Wilder- Thei-on 473
Mahel .1.7 Deiniis 508
Mai)el. Daniel 328, 428
M.ihle-' Eliiah 113, 130
Mahel s DenjaminC <)03

.Mahel 1{.7 Samuel 571
Madixon ^ Dewill C 605
Madison

"
Josiiiii 357

M.i-iiie S.s Hiram P 595

Ma.-iiie L.^ Clark 233
M.ihala 7 Moses 545

Maldon-j 799

Major'i Larnahas 131, 171

Malinda^' Henrv Oil
.Mamre<! KVnheh 337
.Mana" Austin P 726
.Mandana L.'^ Mason OsO
Manlius7 NaJhaniel Slarr 20:5

Mansfield •> Thomas 053
Maitina Norton 'i Natliaiuel 431

Marana Xorh)n '^ William 431
.Marcella7 Franklin 717
Marcella L.7 Eleazcr li 674
.Marcia (,}.s> Samuel C 390
Marcus*; Nathan 541, 578
Marcus Y.« Aaron G 380
>Iarcns Y.7 Noah 360
:\Iarcus>» Stei)lien V .385

^lart-us D.s Fleuzer 685
Marcus"' ,'SIarcus or ]Mo.ses 151, 205
.^Iarcus7 Chauncev 115, 177, 225
Marcus T.7 Jueoh Hicks . . .107, 210, 217
Marcus Earl« James Judson

113, 173, 176, 177

^Iarcus7 Hezeki.ih ITarvev 205
.Marcus or Moses lle/.ekiah IIS. 151

Marcus !^ William 5H0
Maicus'' Samuel 325

Mariana \j.^ .Mason 086
Mar-arel Elijah 113

Mar-arel- William 40, 45
Mar-arei:i Levi .1 777

Mariiarel-i Joseph 792

IMariiaret. 7 Gordon 664
Mar-arel W.^ Henry li 595

M,ir-arel, Eli '. 393, 553

Mar-aret, Samuel 709, 730

:Mariiarel •> l{i<'hard 329

]\lari,mrel C.7 Daniel. . . . .570

Mar^arel 'i Jepiha 519

Mar^-.irel 7 David 523

.Maruarel W^ .\u:;ustus 501

.Margaret L.t' Truman 535

Margaret J.^ ('hauncey 810

]\Iar<iaref
'^ Cornelius 341 ,

362

Maroarel Sarah s Burr 390

:Maruaret > Fowler 394

Margaret 7 Archihald S 366

Marsiarel 7 Uriscoe (J 364

Mariiiirel ^ Golilsmilh 716

IMar.iiary-^' John 65,06,329
Maruary ' Harlholomew 62

Mar.^ary '! Anthony 746
^laria. A." Jesse (Jari-elson 147

.Maria <i Theophilus 142, 192
Maria « Eli/ur 140
Maria <: Edward 48. 49
Maria L.7 Frederiek 454

Maria, William 750. 766, 775
Maria''' Sin-inutield 77()

Maria A.s Ko'id)en H .599

Maria, James .544, 583, 71 1 , 805
Maria*' David 7(M)

Maria T." Turner 250
Mari;i7 I^^fl 168. 351

-Alaria, .lohu 349, 374, 387
Maria 7 Isaac. 344
Maria S.7 Almom 577

:\Iaria, Giles 260, 586
Maria « Itliamar 494
Maria ^ Jonathan 798
Maria 7 Silas 359
3Iaria' Stephen 166, 213, 359
Mafia 7 Josiah 368
Maria « Willis 39,S

Maria 7 Heiijamin 718
Maria •' Jeremiah 710
Maria »i Ziba 711

:\Iari;i Malleville7 Daniel 288, 295
.Maria S.7 Breed B 261
Maria "i Mo.ses s;J}<

.Alaria, George 681, 713
Maria a Truiiiau 818
Maria

~
A.sa 168, 219

Maria 7 Eduar 154. 206
^larie •! Timothy 404
Marie L.7 Heury P 440
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Mnrian •"' Richard 775
|

^Martha "' Hosea 721
^MariaiiiK' ^ SyhThitiT 4;:5() Marllia A.ti Erastu.s . . 3,-)5

Mariaiim- « JhIm-z 284 Martha Puiicliard « Hall Faile 2',»i)

Marianna •' Jothan 52;} Marthas Shuhacl H (j8()

Marion W.s Jesse \\f 212 Martha A. 7 Howard Dunbar 184
Marion E.s Myron Harley 208 Martiia K.7 Frederick Brett I.s5, 231
Marion A." Thomas 284 Martha'^ Thaddeus ;j44

Marion » I lenry 398 Martha E.7 Noyes 19;!, 2;M
Marion'' Hdmiind 703 Martiia E.7 Mifo 179, 229
Marion, William 717, 800, 801, 802 Maillia J.s Era-stus Bostvvick 207
Marion "> Pietijamin

'

721 Mai-fhena^ Abel 717
.Alarietla'i Elea/.er 651

;

]\Iartin-' Oiiadiah 316
Mariette^ David 773 i Martin '*

Steiiiien :?;^6

3[aiinda'i' Benjamin 713 Martin Luther i'> William W 400
Mark 7 Georae 669 ! Martin t Thomas V 714
Mark « Ashhel ;M5

' Martin M.^^ l»hil!ips B mZ
Mark 7 Edward 440, 465 Mary. .lonalhan.4fS6, 497, 543, 668, 689, 742
:Mark T.> Mark 466 Mar'yf' Tln-opiiilus 102, 119

Mai.iuis 7 John Tibbals 371 i Mary, AN'iiliam 188. 264,

Manjuis de la Fayette « Daniel. . . 120, 155 '

"

366, 431, 525, 540, 576, 580. 598,
Marshall « CorneUus 366 60(), 607, 651, 679, 690, 703, 764.
Marshall -^ Matthew : . . .818, 819 : 767, 775, 781, 783, 785, 786. 804. 831
Marshal Jones '^ Murray L 136 Mary, John 27. ;'.8, 162, 218
3Iartha. David. 131. 245". 447, 490. 578, 800

"

237, 240, 242. 248, 249, 258, 267,
Martha •'' Amo^ 247 270, 29!». 315, :^S|, 417, 425, 438,
.Alartha, Henry 137, 182. 373, 594 447, 486, 688, 689. 705, 73.', 737,
Martha -^ Nalium 626, 696 73S, 748, 750, 763, 789, 813. 814, 834
Martha \,.>' Phinehas 694 3Iary, George 64, i;J2. 154,
Martha -^ Anthony 746

'

212, 2i4, 2:^0, 249, 267. 589, 592, 679
Manila, .\aron .

'

319, 554 Mary Adeline 7 Elmer 158

:\l;utha, Jonathan. .484, 486, 516. 543, 582 Mary, Joel 164, 341, ;!56

.Mail ha, Isaac 103, 553, 638 Maiyw Drman 163
Maltha-' Enos 498 : Mary i:.7 Almon .' 162
.Martha '^ Joseph 481 Mary. Horace. 162, 169, 209, 473, 540, 606
:Marlha, Nathaniel 203, 4:^5, 596 Mary Eli/a, 7 j larley McE^vcn 160
Martha'! Hrewin 4:56 Mary Ann 7 Elias.." 166
Marl ha, Ebenezer 437, 631 Mary, Junies. . . 165, ;581, 471, 491, 546,
Maltha, Samuel 221. 424

'

569, 60:!. 663,»667, 689, 7:34, 759, 805
Manila, John.. ..27, 38, 425, 439, 58;i 691 Mary 7 Asa .,...168, 219
-Martha^ Fdward 315 Alary 7 |;,.l,i 17^
.Martha ^'

Epiiiaim '. ;j27 MarV E.v Theophilus 100, 152, 205

Manila, George
'

1 76, ;i04 Mar'y E.'-' Dwi-lit .Major 2;37

•Martha, Jes.se 236, 720, 782 Mary 7 Sherman .' 183
.Manha A.s Joel 467 Mary, Edwin 180, 579
Manha7 James 580, (J61, 7:j4, S05 Mary A. 7 Darius 180, 2:^0

M.inha, A. 7 Chauncey 667 Mar'y' ('liaiics.118, 145, 180, 443, 466, 672
Martha •' Sylvester . ." 41 Mary 7 Lsaac . . . 183, 189, 192, 23:!, 427
3Ianha "

Kuliard «5, 92
*

508, 5:'.9, 554, 598, ()()9, 743, 784, 827
Manha. Theophilus. . .91, 95, 96, 102, 119 Mary i Elienezer.' . . .97, 107, 273, 4:J7, 493
3Ianliai Solomon 97 -Mary, Thomas 66, 251, 271,

Martha, Thoinas 99, 744
'

275. 700. 706, 714, 715, 744, 753, 776
Manha s Abraham Lines 220 Mary. Levi 281, 777
Martha'! Truman i;!8, 185 MarV. Hichanl 23, 43,
Manha •! haymond . 151. 204

"

44, 89, 98, 590, 607. 797, 82;j, 826, 827
Manila'^ P>enjainin 784 Mary, Simeon 108, 128, 599, 678

Martha, W illiam 606, 775, 802 .Mary JaneS Mason 685
^Fanha. Daniel 281, 570, 604 .Mary ^^ Clarke II 682
.Manh:i, Charles. 180, 60.S Mary 7

Elijah ;J67, 557, 675, 678
Martha'! Hezekiali '. .526 .Mary 7 Alvin 676
Martha'! Nathan 541 Mary '! Waterman 646

Martha 4 Israel 312 i\LuV T.s Mason L 294
-Martha A.''' Phillips B 802 MarV'! Jeduthan 637
Martha ^ 3Io.se.s 11 804 Mary *i Beujamiu Fraiikliu 639
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Murv, Jarol) 125, 211, 279, ;524, 692
Man" Dddlcv 290
MarV

'
Sc-tli ." 2S9. 29(5, 658

Man II.'' Eraslus 255
MaiV. Samuel 210, 221, 2:iS. 2-<S

;{05, ;519, 52;?. 551, 592, (WS. fi2l.

()24, (>-.!5, G54, mi. (>97, 7:il, S07. SOS

Mary ' Luke (>;!">

jMarv, Amos i;!5,

ISO. 228. 250. 255. 411. l(j(i. ;59. 7()S

Marv. Sylvester. 41. 51. 241. 25:!. 2(i5. 2()('.

Mary Ann ' Klislia 251

Mai"v Kmerme V Nelson 2(>(!

Man'' Kliplilel 141

.Man, David.. .12(), 20.!. ;59(», 445, 190.

492. 52;!, 549. 5li5. 57S. (i02. ()20, 70(5

Mary K '•' Edeii filO

Marv
"
Allen .... 570

Marv. Lewis 141, 59!1

.Marv. Klihu :!55, .509, 5.5S, (504

Mary, Hanie! 249, 25S, 409, 44S

Marys Milo 227, «05

.Mary, TMsilo ;^9;!, 44rt

Mary, Silas . ..12(),

l:i2. 174, :!;r., :!.59, 517, 702. 718, 718
.Alarys Orin ;^84

Mary Ann >- IJiiev 884
MarV Ann ^ .Meriil t I' SS'S

MarV S.t: Zilia 711

MarV<! Heidien 706
MarV L." Slewart 26;:?

MarV. Cyrus ;m). 660

.VlaryT Clark H 721

MarV, Jesse 147, 212, 697, 720. 782
MarV. Joshua 500. 501. 718

MarV. Harvey ;^98. 609

Mary. Eli. . . ". 180, i;39, 87(t

Mary, Josiali
'

;302. 807, 808, 828, 868, 876, 839
Mary. Joseph 188.

820, ;!36, 375. ;397, 468, 480. 482,

4S4. 666. 718. 768, 781, 789. 793, 803
Mary E.^ Almoml P 396
MarV ' Archibald S :i66

Mary, Robert ;320. 365. 776, 807
Mary IJ.T Cornelius E 865
MarV • Briscoe Geiard 864, 886
MarV^ ^Yatson mi
MarVs Burr 391

Mary, Lyman 141, 191. ;J9], 771

Mary A
'
Lucieu 718

Mar}', Beniamin
. . ..522, 695, 713, 784. 794. 808

Mary B.7 Cornelius E ;365

MarV:'> Zaehariah 92

Mary. Hiram 595. 7;32

Mary, Abiel 558, 707
MarV Ezekiel 497, 807
MarV^' Judah 829

MarV, Moses 291, 851. 426. 545, 804

Mary J.s Sears 885
.Marv .\ .4 Arva 834

Mary S.7 Matthias W 832

Mary, Nalhaniel. . .208, ;}02, 306, 589, 8;i0

MarV+ Marsh.dl 819, 820
MarV' Ch.iuneev 819, 820
.MarV"' Canialiel" 506
Man- Nathan 208, 490, 508, 624

.Mary
^ Warren S 590

.Marv ^ Ransom 584
MarV. K/.ra 477. 524

•MarV, Abner 197, 523. 757

.MarV, lle/ekiali...llS. 152, 526, 556, 579
MarV" Gabriel 520
MarV'' .le|.llia 518
MarV, Aaion ;«7, 491, 518

.M.Mv, Stephen :i54. ;iS5. 555, 589

Marv^ Alfred 188,588

Mary -L^' Butler 585

Mary Vir<>inia*^ Dewilt Clinton 267

MarV C." Lucius Edwin 265
.MarV, Tiniothv.lOO, 875, 404, 414. 600, 654

MarV S.<! Truman KIS, 185

MarV A., Ephraim 181, 178, 17(i, 811

MarV, Abraham L 220, 8;35, 450

.VlarV A.T Theodore R 204

MarV G.T Stiles 202

.Mary « andee T Charles Candee 202

xMarV" Noah E 200

MarV EllaT Charles L 198

MarV E.s Harvey 228

MarV s Aloii/.o. .' 226, 2;38

Mary S.s Warren 226

Mary *' llanmun 756

MarV'! Job 125

Mary i Svlvanus 102

Mary f> Barnal)as 110. 181

:MarV. Henry 27. 28. 29, 30 81,

;!2, ;!5.";39. 207.258, 264, 451. 494,

616, 619. 623, 684. 654. 656, 796, 8;36

Mary, Asa 598, 656

MarV, Loammi 628, 655, 662

MarV « Euos 427

Mary « Jabez 288, 426

Marj' C.T Ambrose. 461

Marv A. R.'^ Au<2;ustus C 457

xMary P.T Tlieron 457

Mary, Norraau 456, 472

Mary s Lewis C 45;i

Mary ^ Nahum 626, 696

Mary, Eleazer 828, 658

MarV E.s Zera 469

Mary, Thaddeus 356, 770

MarV "* Caspar 786

MarV C' Dennis 568

Mary A.T Limuel 568

Mary S." Franklin 566

Mary CJ D wight 564

Mary B.T Auson 561

:\raiV E. . Curtiss C 560, 600

.MarV, Johnson 559, 600, 757

MarV E.s Everett 466

3IarV D.s Theodore E 595

Mary K.« Calviu B 599

Alary E.4 Gideon 782

Mary B.^* Cornelius 341, 366
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Marv- Oljadiali 303

MiuV, IsniLl 313. 350
Mnrv4 Eluatlian 31!

Mary, Caleb 317, 332, 339. 3()0. 553

Mary 4 Jerjah 314

MaiT A ti ijrcwin 435

Marv« Sherman S 4(U)

MaryS Al)el 405

Maiv
'
Alnioiid . . .55fi

MarV^ Hadlev 753

MarV'- Wallliel 751

.MarV^ Antlionv 748
MarV '• Beard. ." ;»7, 383

Mary •' Joiiali 730

Mar\' '> Francis 730

MarV \S' Andrew 348, 350, 303

MarV'^ Philemon 34S

MarV"' Krc(U'rici< 346

MarV A 7 And.ro.^^e
'

314
Masl.n L.T .Mficd 387, 393

Mason
"

Elijah 075, 085

Mason W'.'' Mason 08(5

Mason 11.'^ Saninel t' 390

Matilchi II <i Eli 130

.Matilda T David S 549

.Matilda 7 Sannicl . 547

.Matilda'' KriMJcriek ...340

.Matilda'' Aaron 518

Matilda T licnhen 359

Matilda \V.7 .larrd U 303

.MatiMa .\.'' Tlicoi.hihis V 403
Matild:i7 .lacol. Hicks 107, 316

Mall V (}ianl 671

Matthew 'J E/.ekicl 811, 813

-Mattiiew" Samn(4 547

.MalMiew 816. 817

.Matthew-^ Matthew 817
Matthew: Eli 370
Matthew 4 (Jideon 783

.Matthew • Calel) 333. 344

.Matthew « Noah 516, 54?

.MalthiasC Samuel .• 533

.Matthias W.'' William ..831

Matthias W.'' Matthias 343

.Matthias4 .h.nathan ..306, 331

Matthias'' Elijah 330

.Vlatthias'i Linns 330

.Matthias'- Matthias : .331, 343

Matthias ' Elicnc/.er 415
.MaltieT Frederick E 306

MattieE.^ William .Werv 368

.Matty Daniel
'

130, 155

.Maud M.« Henry P 603

-Mand ^ Newton 379

.Maud Pnnel s Tiieron 473

.Maud E.4 John F 778

.May Emma ( 'harles A 330

May >^ James M 464

MaV ^ Jonathan .M 588

.McDonald <; William L .803

Mcll value 774

.MeadT Amos . . . . r 193

Mehitable ^ Joha 370

Mehitable 'i Euos 437
Mehitable G Daniel 438
Mehitable ^ Noah 504
Mehitable '• .loseph 483
Mehitable ' Al)iel 503
Mehitable -i Obadiah 301

Mehitable'' Thaddeus 350

Mehitable, Phinelias ;534, 355
Mehitable4 P.arnabas 99, 111

.Melissa "> Samuel 153

Melissa 7 Noyes 193, 335
Melissa

'
David 553

Melissa <i Eli.sha 351

Melissa A. 7 Breed B « 300
Meliuda'' Benj.unin 519

IMelinda''' Noali 5s7

Melinda'' Samuel
'

051

.Melvin B.7 Ednumd 161, 3it9

Melviu D.7 Auii'ustine L' 711

Mercy ^> Israc;! ." 506

.Mercy .^^ Samuel. . ..331, 434 436, 741, 743

MercV •'' Simeon 108, 131

Mercy 4 llenr\' ^S^

Mcrcj^ ^ John 537

Mercy 4 Josiah 308

Mercy t' Nicodemus 349
MenTv 4 Joshua 740
Merwin Adams 7 D.ivid 564. 603
Merrill i'hunb7 Silas 3.58, 383

Merritt V,.^ J'.lihu 543, 580
Men-it t Wells » Merrill W 3;j5

Merritt 'i Phinelias 355
Merritt \V.7 Ira Uci'ritt 193, 335

Merry'- Ephraim S39

M(;rry E.4 Lewis 837

Methuselah Jeremiah 317, 337
Micah4 William 690
Mieah« Israel 350
Micha B.7 Eliada 376, 398
Michael 7 Ahraham D 451

.Michael 4 Timothy 414, 419
Michael >i .Michael' 451

Michael"- .Michael 431

.Michael'- William 431

Michael ''> (icor>ie 56

.Milan 7 Samuel .571

.M ildred t' Harvey 398
Miles C;.7 Vine..' 069

Miles 4 Alan.son 819, 830
Aides 7 Nathaniel Starr 303
Miles3 .Matthew 818
.Miles'J Miles 134, 177

Miles -« Andrew 1 13, 133
Miles « Stephen 433, 454
Miles s Philo ....388
Miliar Samuel 337
Miller Collins s Pomeroy . • 473
Millicent <> Ephraim 64:5

Millleeut "' Sanniel 039

Millicent '^ Jonathan 497
Milliea Elijah 384
Milo7 Treat 177, 337
Milo 4 Lucieu 819
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Milo 7 .T„lin 571, 60.-)

.Milo:? Truinan SIS
Miloo David 134. 179
Milton.I. s Milo 005
Milton T William 719
Millon^ ("alch 860
Milton A.-^ lsaa<: V 39:?

Milton Alon/o'' Ednuind 132
Milton s Lewis H 554
Milton

"
Aiimn 554, 596

Mina "^ Lvnian 587
.Mindwcli-^ Roswcll 585
Miner 4 Marshall 819, 821

.Minn-ti Israel 350
MiuervH

~
Jeremiah 447

Minerva « Georue W 205
Minerva A.T John Murray 168, 217
Minei'Na

"
Franklin .717

Minerva" William Coffeeu 717
Minerva ' Aaron 29
Minerva ' Elizur 140
M iuerva '^ Silas 132, 175
Minerva '^ Amos 128, 167
Minerva "' Jonah 730
Minerva

~

Bronson 379
Minerva r Eli 351
Minerva "> Joel 344
^Minnie** Benjannn Pool 681
.Minnies Alon/.o Milton 208
.Minnie" Robert ..387

.'Minnie, William 601, 813
Minnie-' Miner 821
Minnie" Eden 610
-Minnie L.s Myron T 210
Minnie A. R.s Theodore Eno;lebreeht.. 231
Minnie B.s Geoni;e A 229
Minnie L.^ Clark. 467
Minnie C."' Harvey 449
Minor W * Jame.s* 584
Minor C.9 .Minor W 584
Minot Abiel 707
Mira B.r William N 261
Miranda

'
Andrew 177

Miranda
'
John 667

Miranda e Thomas 702
:Miriam f: Abner 144, 198
.AlitchelK Elias 812
3Iollie M.4 John T 777
Mollie '

Joseph 633

Molly s Jacob 699
Monroe <; Ziba 711

Morofan
'
Vine 669

Morgan 6 Thomas 641 , 669

Morgan 5 Rignal 776

]\Ior<ian -^ Amos 768
.M orns W. '• Gabriel 369
Morris - James of Long Island 782
Morris '' Samuel . . .654

Mortimer s William W 218
Morton Griggs s Elijah S 394

Moseley ^ Thomas K 704
MoselvW.T David C 712
Moses 6 Moses 351, 426, 838

Moses f> William 731 , 733
Moses 7 James 544, 583
Moses r> Moses 417, 426, 495, 500, 514
Moses r* Aaron 327, 350
Mo.ses Hanson <> John 425. 439
Moses i James 485, 493
Moses 4 Joseph 487, 499
Moses4 p:iiiathan 306
Mo.ses '-i Samuel of New York Citv 787
Moses c Job 125
Moses « David.515, 517, 523, .545, 548, .554

Moses A.3 William ,782
Moses Lyman 7 Norman .573

Moses s Jonas 837, 838
Moses H 3 .John 804
Moses7 Moses 291. 733
Mo.ses P.7 Thomas 715
Moses 4 John 412. 416
Mo.ses -' Jonas 416
Moses Stevens 6 Eleazur 284, 291
M. 7 Squire 548
Mumford 7 Matthew 547

Murray L.c Timothy 136. 181

Murrav Leonard •>

Murraj' Lester 136

Murrav L.7 Edward Curtis ! 181

Murray L.5 Elijah 113. 136

Myra ^> Levi ..." 281

Mvra 7 Albert 356

Myra. Thomas 291. 644, 670

Myranda ' Dan or Daniel 324

Myron T.7 Almon 162. 210

Myron Harley7 Harlev MeEweu. 160. 208

Myron 7 Woleott
*

263
Mvron 7 Scott 547. 588
M\ ron s Moselv W 722

Myrtellati Uzel 519

Nabby f> .Jonathan 514

Nabby '^ James 541

Nabb}' G Benjamin 704

Nabb}' 7 Leuton 444
Nahum* William 690, 696
Nahum 7 Isaac 660
Nahum 6 Nahum 636, 657
NahumC Isaac 637, 638. 6.59. 661
Nahum 7 Seth 657. 680
Nahum 4 Isaac 620. 626
Nahum -^ Nahum 626. 635, 696

Nancy ^ Jabez 276
Nancy ^' Levi 281
Nancy e Thaddeus 634

7 Nahum 657
7 Enos 426
James 641, 805
E.. Amos 138, 178, 22s, 441
7 Ransford 445

192

Nancy
Nancy
Nancy
Nancy
Nancy
Nancy 7 Alsop .

Nancy M,7 Alvan Burr 191

Nancy Brett 7 Howard Dunbar 184

Nancy Abia 6 Theophilus 142, 193

Nancy « Isaac 1 39

Nancy Fitch « Timothy 654. 677

Nancy ^ Enoch 134

68
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Nanc}^ 6 Brewin 435

Naucy 7 Abner Spencer 197, 233

Nancy & Hezekiali 118, loO

Nancy M.c Nathan 755

Nancy 6 Silas 126

Nancy E.o Jonah 730

NancV ' Francis 730

Nancy 6 Thomas 249, 258

Nancv Adalinec Daniel 248

NancV, John 244, 349, 374

NaucV, Samuel 342, 375, 807

NancyC Jesse 353

Nancy ^ Ephraim 327

Nancy C." Dennison 255

Nancy M.v Joshua B 719

Nancyf' Hiram 732

Nancy, William 375, 705, 805
Nancv "> Dan 568

Nancy c Gabiiel 521

Nancy, David 523, 800

Nancy c Noah 533

Nancy c Elnathan 533

Nancy •* Alan.sou 819

NaucV, Robert 758. 760. 806

NancV J.3 George J 794

Nancy 3 Peleg 830

Nancy <* Waterman 646

NancV Rufus 644
Naomi

~
Isaac 429

Naomi Beebe 8 Lymau 391

Naomi 5 Jacob 324
Naomi <> Joseph 336
Naomi "

Simeon 548
Narcissa J.s Lodrick Ives 474
Nathan VV.s Nathan 829
Nathan i Ephraim 828, 829
Nathan * Zachariah 811

Nathan ^ Samuel 505
Nathan "j David . . .517

Nathan s Roswell 585
Nathan s Henry Clay 608
Nathan A.t Adolphus 579, 608
Nathan -' William . •. 767
Nathan * Joseph 768
Nathan 774
Nathan 7 Silas 358
Nathan: John 343
Nathan =- Ziba 244, 252
Nathan ^'> Asa 245, 253
Nathan Andrew 6 Beard 357
Nathan •"> William 750, 755
Nathan :- David 484, 490
Nathan i John 486, 499
Nathan * Nathan 490, 508
Nathan Gaylord & Isaac 103, 120
Nathan S.s Charles 466
Nathan Howe 7 Stephen K 662, 682
Nathan ^

Henrj' 623
Nathan C\6 Hezekiah H 151. 203
Nathan * Daniel 412, 417
Nathan 5 Nathan 417, 508, 541

Nathan 7 Alsop or Alsup 182
Nathan G. S.7 Harley McEwen 161

Nathan * Henry 619,
Nathan 6 Henry 634,
Nathans Nathan 253, 265, 541,
Nathaniel -^ Nathaniel ... 406,
Nathaniel •''

Eliiali 320, 340,
Natlianiel •> David 246, 525,
Nathaniel F.<! Charles E
Nathaniel
Nathaniel
Nalhaniel
Natlianiel

Natiianie

Nalhaniel
Nathaniel
Nathaniel H.7
Nathaniel"^ Je

3H

T.« Ezra 388,
2 John. ..298, 302, 300, 408,
^ John 301,
' Nathaniel
Xatlianicl 302, 415,

Joseph
Amos 555,

Simeon 548,
liel

Nathaniel B.s Je.s.se W
Nathaniel 7 Xathaniel Starr

Nathaniel'' Hezekiah 118, 132,
Nathaniel <> Ebenezer 127,
Nathaniel •'" Nathaniel 423,
Nathaniel '-^ Samuel 411,
Nathaniel:^ Richard 23, 403, 406,
Nathaniel H.« David I)

Nathaniel 7 John 11)5,

Nathaniel 0.7 Isaac

Nathalie « Nathan A
N. C.7 Norman C
Neliemiah ^^ Stephen
Neiiemiali 'J Aaron 518,
Nehemiah Scott 7 Benjamin P
Nehemiah S.^ Jeremiah. 317,
Nehemiah '• Nehemiah
Nehemiah -• Sannicl 305,
Nehemiah ti Phinehas
Nehemiidi « Caleb 339,
Nehemiah 7 Asa 546,
Nehemiah ^ Isaac 516,
Nehemiah ^' Richard 115, 142,
Nehemiah § Henry
Nehemiah W.6 John
Nehemiah A. 6 Nehemiah 143,
Nellie H.« Daniel H
Nellie § James H
Nellie

'
Eleazer

Nellie M.9 Silas

Nellie G.9 Charles H
Nellie May 9 Riley.
Nellie J. 7 "Eli N ,

Nellie P.9 Columbus J
Nellie

'
Abraham

Nellie Rosalie *^ Erastus Bostwick
Nelly Rosina ^ Gorham I

Nelson T.7 Ebenezer ()73,

Nelson 7 William K
Nelson 7 Bronson
Nelson 8 Lucius Andrews
Nelson 6 Amos 255,
Nelson 5 Miner
Nettie f» Edson A
Nettie H.s Elihu M
Netty M.7 Benjamin Franklin

Netty C.s Jessie W

624
655
579
409
830
556
.792

400
410
306
302
423
306
596
589
501
010

203
150
166
434
414
479
(;02

211

659
608
456
589
550
362
338
318
317
355
361
587
548
195
450
425
195
678
686
676
611
397
384
721
401
357
207
474
685
426
379
378
266
821

238
55!)

259
212
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Newton 6 Isaac 709
Ni'wtoii ^ Gcurui- 351
NiwtoiiT IViR'dict 379
Newton *> Julius 223
Newton Wells « Newton Henry 236
Newton »' Ephniim ". . .131, 172
Newton

"
(^.onion 664

Newton 11.7 Ini .Menitl 193, 236
Newton Slow ~> Newton 173, 222
Nicholas-' John rK), 36, 57, 60
Niehols 778
Nieo(lenuis6 James 326, 349
Noah 4 James 835
Noah 7 Heniv 494
Noahti David 515
Noah G.« Noah 520
Noah « Samuel 535
Noah

'
Henry 567

Noah ;* Stephen Y'. 385
Noah 4 Noah 313, 328
Noah 3 Geoi-iie 304. 312
Noah n Edward 354, 379
Noah « Joseph 336, 337, 360
Noah

~
Moses 545, 587

Noaii 7 Seotl 547
Noah "-> Moses 495, 516
Noah^-^ Caleb 500
Noah •"' Jonathan 497, 520
Noah:> Jonathan 484, 487
Noah 4 Ezra 488, 503, 504
Noah E.ti Elias 145, 200
Nol>le « Jared 335
Noi.li- '1 Isaac 103, 1 21

Noi)le Orlando 7 Elmer 159
Nonnan 4 Levi 827
Norman*! Samuel W 538, 572
Norman B.s Sylvester 787, 788
Norman S.4 Norman B 788
Norman

'
Norman 156, 456, 472

Norman ('.' Ste|iheu 433, 455
Norman H.7 Elijali : 163, 211

Norman ^ Everett 466
Norman IJ.e Daniel 120, 156
Norwood *' Lyman 533
Novaline G.7 George 759
Novce 4 Marshall. .'! 819
NoVes Darlings Orlanilo V 223

Noyesfi Ira . T 142, 193

Noyes 7 Lyman 176

Oliadi.-ih'i Stepiien 336
Ohadiaii-: John 305,316
()l)adiah-i John of Milford 299, 303
Oclavia-' Elii)hlet 277
Oclavius D.s Nehemiah 587, 612
( )la S.7 James Abiel 262
< )live, Asa 512, 694. 701
< )live 4 Coueklin 782
Olive'^ GuvC 703
( )live J.« Jefferson 723
( )live, Benjamin 452, 693, 708
Olive^^ Eleazer 693

01ive« Timothy 432

Olive 7 Isaac 658
Olive J. 7 John H 183. 231
Olive B.7 Al.sup or Also]) 182
Oliver 7 Henrv 567
Oliver B.7 Nathan 579
01iver7 Eli 351
Oliver 6 Willinm 705
()liver4 William 690
Oliver T.7 Levi 721
Oliver B.7 Asa B 265
Oliver 5 John 695
Oliver f> William 690
Oliver H.7 Joseph C 545
( )liver.4 Eltenezer 273, 277
Oliver ^ Oliver 277, 285
01iver9 Clark 467
Oliver S.s Jesse W 212
Oliver E.7 Bela 172
Olivia 7 Joseph 715, 723
Olivia 7 Israel 161
Ollie N.4 John T 777
Olsen C.6 Curtiss 534

Orange & Israel 104, 123

Orange A. 7 Horace 161, 209
Ord s''Cad well A 601
(^rison« Caleb 347
Orla Olive 6 Billings 252
OrloJ* Milo 605
Orlo Judson<i Edmund 122, 161

Orlando <> Elijah 652
Orlando Fields 7 David K 173, 223
Orman or Norman « Asahel 124, 163

Orpha •"> i^bnos 504

Orpha Elvira" Frederick Warner 159

Orphah V.7 Edwin 663

Orjihana*' Benjamin 279
Orra7 William' Guy 714
Orrac Elisha 433
Orren « Dan or Daniel .324
Orrin ^ John of Malta, N. Y 785
Orrin 6 Aaron 529, 561
Orrln7 Silas 358, 384
Orrinc Samuel 436
Orrin M.8 Warren 226
Orrin 6 Davis 177
Orrin 7 Miles 121
Orsa« Henry 449
Orsa 7 Henry 449
Orson Gaylord

~

Harley McEwcn 161
Orville « Jonathan M 588
Orville D.7 Levi 721
Orville G.s Cyrus S 680
Oscar 3 liiclia'rd 823
Oscar H.s William H 595
Oscar E.s Hiram P 595
Oscar 7 Noah 360
Oscar B.« Oscar F. . . ..• 268
O.sear F.7 Breed B 261, 268
Oscar 7 William 1 347
Oscar L.7 Caleb 553, 595
Oscar s Ransford 444
Oscar 0.7 Harvey 449
Oscar 9 Clark 467
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Oscar D.7 George 163, 310

Oscar Erasmus 7 Norman B 156

Osgood McFarlandT Wm. Stoue.160, 308
Osmer W.7 Harlim 461

Otis Ira 7 Rufu.s 675

Otis 7 Joseph 715, 733

Otis W.s Thomas A 789

Owen GA William A 801

Owen W.3 Owen 800. 801

Owen 2 David 799. 800

Ozra 6 Amos 138, 169

Ozro 4 Ira ,
834

Palmer 7 John 543

Pamela 6 James 541

Pamelia 5 Israel 103, 133

Pamelia ^ Joseph 793

Pamelia B." Jonathan 668

Pamelia 7 Rufus 668

Pariutha 6 Alexis 135

Parker F.4 Isaac 837

Parker 4 Levi 837

Parmelia 6 Orange 133

Parmenas 5 Jacob 334

Parsons 7 Sanford 567

Parsons^ Enoch 113, 135

Parsons 7 Chauncey 173, 331

Parthenati Isaac. . ". 709, 719

Parthena & Joel 333

Patience 2 Levi 833

Patience 2 Matthew 817

Patience 4 Daniel 487

Patience * Nathan. 490

Patience:^ Benjamin 618

Patience & Isaac 103, 130

Patience i Zachariah 97

Patty 4 Benjamin 693, 696

Patty 6 Jonathan 537

Patty 3 Jacob 786

Patty E.7 Hiel 371

Paulina '-Eli 119, 155

Paulina 7 John 543, 581

Paulina *i Amos 355

P. B.7 JaredR 363

Peleg2 Samuel
*

830

Peleg
i Samuel 307, 333

Perces 7 Alpheus L 673

Percy 7 Henry P 440, 464

Percy Hayes 6 John 435

Permelia 7 Alpheus L 673

Permelia
'

George 713

Permelia « Eleazer 650

Perry 0.« Warren 336

Perry s George W •.;....... .305

Perry C.4 Henry :......... 796, 798

Persa'i Asa : 380
Persis •' Samuel 710

Persis-'^' Jacob 699

Persis 7 Jucob 376

Persisfi Silas 703

Peter A. 7 Daniel 570-

Peter 4 Gideon 783
Peter « John G 768

Peter 5 John 335
Peter 6 David 354
Peter Weddell 7 Dudley 390
Petronella ^ Sir John 15

Phebe 7 Matthew 813
Phebe f- Matthias 830
Phebe A. 6 Seth 533, 565

Phebe, Noah 5(>3, 533
Phebe s Elihu 509
Phebe *> Aaron 518
Phebe « Jeptha 531

Phebe, Ezra 488, 534
Phebes Jesse 783
Phebe A.i Gideon 783

Phebe, Samuel. . . .337, 343. 593, 654, 696

Phebe, Henry 567, 616
Phebe 4 Caspar 786

Phebe, Sylvester 344, 787

Phebe. AVilliam
'

361 , 7S0

Phebe, Ebenezer 97, 10.^, 7()9

Phebe, Daniel 313, 617, 633
Phebe 2 John 437, 486, 651, 688. 743

Phebe, Thomas 371, 6S9, 749. 753
Phebe H.7 Robert 367, 387
Phebe 7 Bethuel 367
Phebe M.7 Simeon D •. . . .365

Phebe M.ti Nathan 353

Phebe, James 316, 485

Phebe, Caleb 317, 338. 339

Phebe, Nehemiah 3 is, -,50

Phebe. Elijah . 330, 653
Phebe 3 George 304

Phebe, Joseph 309, 484, 491

Phebe6 Jesse 353

Phebe, David 345, 5 19

Phebe T' Walthel 751

Pheb(! 5 Johnson 753
PhebeS Robert 753

Phebe •'• L(!vi 754

Phebe 7 Stephen 555

Phebe f' Enos 498
Phebe < Benjamin f 496

Pheb(! a Jonathan 484

PhebeS As.sel 104, 134

Phebe6 Isaac 131, 164

Phebi^ Rogers « Job . 1 35

Phcbe« Silas 136

Phebe C.« Joshua 757
Phideme 7 Clark 443
Philas Lotes 833
Philander « Butler 586
Philander « Eleazer 34?, 373
Philander 7 Samuel S 430
Philander 7 Harvey 449
Philander e Samuel 653
Philander 7 .'.... 135

Philemon 5 Caleb 334, 347
Philemon" Caleb 333
Philemon II. <> Philemon 348
Philemon Prindle 7 Clark 443. 468
Philemon 7 Moses 545. 5H6
Philemon 7 Timothy 375
Philemon P.s Philemon P 468
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Philona S.7 Jesso 720
riiilciic'' nail or Daniel 834
I'liilciic" IVlci;- 332
I'liilciicT Benedict 878
i'liilinda

"

Auiiustus 4G8
niiliiida^ Neison T 685

riiili|. TS' Sliuliael 652

I'liili]) Turner •' Daniel ...632. 652

I'hillips |{.-^ riiiilips IJ 802

l^hillips |]. 1 William 800, 803
PhiloN llciiiaiiS 392

Pliilo M.» ("alvin B 599
Plulu

-
Josiah 368, 388

Philo' Eli 370, 393

Philo
-
Obadiah 386

Philo
"
Leuton 444

Philo 7 John 446, 470
Philo li Caleb 429, 446
Philo Allino- 5 Elisha 116, 144

Philomela o^Isaac 709
Phiuehas r, David 507
Phinehaso Elnathan 535
Phiuehas 3 David 769
Phinehas - Gideon 314, 330
Phiuehas ' Phiuehas 334, 355
Phiuehas ^ John 814
Phinehas i Phinehas 314, 384
Phinehas :i liichard 805. 807, 814
rMiiiieli.-is'; Phinehas 355, 380
Piiinehas Hiiey ' Phinehas 380
Phinelias T Asa 694
j'hinelias O.s Phinehas •. . . .694
Phiiielias4 Joseph .487, 500
Piiineiias"' .Joseph 698
I'ieree 784
P. J. N.:- Frederick A 788
Piatt ti Thomas 700
P()lk« Heuiv 898
Pollard '• Isaac 707
Pullv-i Abel 818
PoUv- Triiinan 818

PollV, William 354, 799

Polly
'i Josiah 889

Pollv '' .lonatiiaii 514
PoH'v'' Noah 516
Pollv'- Curtiss 539

P..llv, .lohn 244, 349, 537, 694
Pollv, Samuel . . .440, 547, 559, 710
I'ollV 1 ThadiU'us 770
Pollv, .loseph .; 698, 705
Pollv*' -loel 358, 710
Pollv <i .lacob 836
Pollv ^> .Tared 835
Pollv M.'i Asher 351
PollV <i Daniel .' 8i4, 438
Pollv'' llenian 350
Pollv ' Aaron 851

I'oHvV Benedict 378
Pollv" Levi 694

Polly, P.enjainin 379, 496
i'ollv .Villi

"
Leuton 444

Pollv, Elijah 445, 652, 675

Polly, Jeremiah 439, 447

Pollv s Mo.scs 417

PollV « Tiniothv 482

I^illy G.<! Elea/er 651

PollV <i Rufus 644

PollV •• Ebeuezcr 638

PolfyS Isaac 680

PollV'' Theopliihis 684

PollV 'i Thaddeus 684

PollV*' Life...- 684

PoUV'- Elisha 116

Polly « Ephraim 131, 172, 388

Polly 7 Alsop or Alsup 182

Poraeroy 7 Pomeroy 454, 472
Pomerov '' Stephen 438, 454
Porter J. • Alpheus L 673
Porter 7 John H 713

Porter Flail Seth 532
Priscilla »> James .641

Priscilla* Hemy 638
Priscilla EdnaS Edward F 206
Priscilla i John 343
Priscilla 3 Theophilus 241
Priscilla 6 Jared 343
Priscilla •> Edmund 703

Prudence •=> Isaac 103, 120

Prudence s Nathan 829
Prudence ^ James 316
Prue t^ Jared 843

Pyra« Guy C 708

Pyra 7 Alansou H . 714

Pyrenc C.7 Breed B 261

Rachel, Lsaac 114, 597, 709, 730

Rachel, Josiah 518, 838. 839

Rachel,. Jonathan 486. 881

Rachel, John 751, 776, 791, 834
Rachel & Gamaliel 506, 536

Rachel, Horace 540, 575, 606
Rachel « ( 'bark's 541

Rachel, Benjamin 522, 695

Rachel, Wldiam 400, 754, 785

Rachel, Jo.seph 792

Rachel, Sylvester 436, 787

Rachel, Thomas ()!)0, 714, 729

Rachel, Samuel 430, 555, 696
Rachel -i Anthony 748
Rachel 5 Ezekiel! 497, 498
Rachel J.=^ Phiuehas 500

Rachel s
Eliplilet 277

Rachel 4 Nathaniel 415
Rachel 'i Silas 126

Rachel 4 Joshua 740, 741

RadclitreS Austin 734

Ralph H.^ ( "harles 831

Ralphs William II 607

Ralph '•• Ilenrv W 393

Ralphs (Jeorge 56, 58, 59, (iO

Ralph 4 Ednmnd 59

Ralph 4 John 59, 60

Ralph MerrinninS J. Burgess 379

Ralphs Jotham 680

Ralph 3 Timothv 618

Ralphs Bostwick J 309
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Ransford 7 Leuton 444
Kaust'ordc Danii'1 428, 444
Hansom « Ransom 583
Kansom 7 David 545, 585
Hansom. James 544. 584
l{avmoii(l-> Ilczckiah IIS, 151

liavmond '5 Klca/cr 05;?, ()76

Haymond r Tlicodoir J{ 304

Hay KcminutonT Henry Myron 154

Hehc'cca. Samuel
;;07, 810, :}14, 343, 413, 430, 631, 730

Ifeliecca A.:5 Hoiiert 80(5

Hebecca, William 552. 728, 754, 804
Holje(;ca'^ Henry - 833
Kel)ecc-a « David 515
Rebecca " Gabriel 530
Rebecca •' Isaac 53()

Rebecca, Jolm.340. 3S1. 425. «95. 750. 791

Hebecca. Joseph 487, 739, 7!)2

Rebecca E.ti Charles K 792
Hebecca fi Jesse 708
Hebecca •! Hiram 732
Hebecca ( 'lark ^' Peleu' :W2
Rebecca ^ Noah 313
Rebecca-' Stephen 317
Hel)ecca<5 Ambrose 355
Hebecca t Ralph 59
Hel)eccaT Caleb 339
Hebecca '

Tiieophilus 343
Hebecca "> Amos 247
Hebecca i^ Francis 730
Hebecca, H.s Joshua 500
H«^l)eccaf' Jehiel / 501
Reliecca •'' Hichard 45
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Stephen Smith <i Hezekiah 354

Stephen ^ Joseph 337, 359

Stephen « Caleb 888

Stephen 7 Nehemiah 548, 589

Steplien G.7 William B 549

Stephen s James 491

Stephen ' Ebenezer 502, 532

Stephen 7— 125

Stephen 6 Job 125, 165

Stephen A. 7 Augustus 454

Stephen i Timothy 414, 422. 622

Stephen 6 Edward" 48, 49

Stephen «i Isaac 638

Stephen Keves'i James 640, 662

Stephen W."« Jonas C! 642

Stephen McD.s Gordon W 684

Stephen F.« Isaac S 467

.->tepiien G.'' Augustus 591

Stephen 7 Ezra... 524, 554

Stephen 6
S(ci)hen 336, 5:!2

Stewart David 252. 256, 263
Stiles « Nathaniel 150. 202
Stuart 4 Richard . 826
Stuai-t 8 Robert F 387
Summertielil 4 William Henry 775
Summertield ' Summertield 775
Summers 7 Gabriel 867
Susan 6 Jeptha 519

Susan, Hezekiah 526, 556

Susan 3 Levi J 777
Susan D.s Richard L 607
Susan 7 Noah 535
Susan, Joseph 592, 766, 788
Susan Zophar 517
Susan s Henry 836
Susan s Philo 398
Susan, Jesse 236, 720
Susan, David 252, 262, 263
Susan M.7 Nathan W 265
Susan, Jonathan 320, 742
Susan. George 229, 351
Susan6 Moses 351
Susan E. 7 Eliada 376
Susan 7 Ephraim 378
Susan Ann 6 Ethel 357
Susan, Thomas 700, 714, 753
Susan G.« Lewis 760
Susan e Jared 180, 171
Susan « Theophilus 119, 139, 186, 153
Susan Amanda 7 Harley McEwen ... .160
Susan E.7 Horace 161
Susan Orville 7 Elmer 159
Susan M.7 Miles 455
Susan Benjamin P 648
Susan, James 133, 178, 177, 541, 667
Susan L. 7 Life 657
Susan Elizabeth 7 Anson 291
Susan <5 ]{ufus 644
Susan 7 Isaac 658, 669, 684
Susan 7 Grant ! . . .671

Susan, John 470, 734
Susan 7 Charles C. P 672
Susan, Nathaniel 150, 203, 400, 435
Susan 8 Lvman 465

Susan, Samuel . . . .153, 547, 571, 664, 666
Susan 6 Ebenezer 285, 292
Susan, William 576, 590
Susanna 2 Samuel 68
Susanna ^ Zachariah 92
Susanna <J Isaac 707
Susanna^ Abel 707

Susanna, Jonathan 485, 689
Susanna s Joel 822
Susana, Charles 118, 315
Susanna, Stephen 317, 734
Susanna ^ Aaron 496
Susanna 4 Ebenezer 97
Susana 2 Henry 616
Susana3 Daniel 617
Susanna 5 Abner 508
Susannah > David 633
Susannah A.8 Isaac S 467
Susannah 'i Enos S 487, 462
Susannah - Henry 616
Susannah s Eivoch 113
Susannah Morris « Job 125

Susannah, William 696, 785
Susannah ti Elihu 855
Susannah t' Hiram 732

Susannah, John . . 537, 689, 705

Susannah 6 Gabriel 520
Susie 8 Albert 579
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Susie B.5 Chris. C 775
Susie s Edward 223
Susie Aui;iistii« James Barllett 208

Sybil
4 Edward. . .*. ;n5

Sybil*! Beard 357

Sybil T John 542

SybiU Joshua 487

Sybil*) Amos 427

SVbil, Samuel 424, 535

Sybil Faridiam
~

Ilein-y P 440
Sylvaiiia - Benjamin 784

Sylvanus:^ Barnabas 94, 101, 102

Sylyauus
'

Joseph C 545
Svlvauus - Kiehard

83,85, 86, 87, 92, 03, 94

Sylvanus ^ John 412, 415

Sylyauus^i Dauiel 281

Sylvanus •'' Syhanus 415

Sylvender « Caleb 347, 372
Sylvester t> Jonathan 527

Sylvester C.'.' William M 813

Sylvester
9 Israel 585

Sylvester « Heurv 398

Sylvester V Roswell C 265

Sylvester M.« William 254, 266

Sylvester S.'i' Jedediah 261

Sylvester 2 John 55, 56, 57, 62
Sylvester ^ Thomas 63

Sylvester H Theophilus 241, 243
Sylvester '''• Henry

.22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 68

Sylvester 7 Asher 675, 686
Sylvester 'i Brcwiii 436
Sylvester -i John 240, 241

Sylvester..: 787

Sylvester «
Sylvester 253, 265

Sylvester f'

Sylvester 246, 253
Sylvester i Sylvester

....27, 30, 33, 34, ,36, 40,

41. 71, 77, 84, 239. 243, 245, 246, 269

Sylvia '< Edward 373

Tabitlia & Aaron 496
Tabitha:! Levi J 777
Tabiiha- John 270
Tabathi Cumi •"' James 326
Tamar E - William 552
Tamar Abiah « Abiier 144, 197
Taylor 4 Zaehariah 778
T. "B.;? Jonathan 796

Temperanc-e 5 Ebeuezer 415

Temperance^ Barnabas 99, HI, 342

Temperance, Richard 43, 44, 85, 90

Temperance 7 Aaron 376

Temperance 7 Sanuiel 342

Temperance -5 Zaehariah 92
Thaddcus :i Kbcnezer 7t>9

ThaddeusS Phinehas 334, 356
Thaddcus r. Caleb 322, 343
Thaddcus Robert 7 Phineiias 380
Tha.ldeus "> Timotliy 112, 133
Thaddeus ^">

Henry. '. 623, 634
Thaddeus J. 7 Loammi 655

Thaddeus 7 Thaddeus 656, 679
Thadd(uis s Thaddeus

343, 356, 381, 634, 655
Thaddeus 4 Thaddcus 770, 771

Thaddcus 773
Thankful 4 Ebenczer 97
Thank fid 4 Thaddcus 770
TiianktuI* Joseph 691
Thankful 4 Daniel 312
Thankfuie Joel 353
Thankful 4 Theophilus 243
Thankful f' Asa 245
Thankful 7 Jonathan 543
Theodore F.7 Johnson 559
Theodore A.« Samuel A 593
Theodore 7 Abner 523
Theodore E.7 Eli 553, 595
Theodore 7 David S 549
Theodore 7 Caleb 553
Theodore Ashley « Charles M 211
Theodore Raymond*' Raymond. .151, 204
Theodore Englebrecht 7 Murray Lester

181, 230, 231

Theodosia M.7 David J 553, 593
Theodosia« Asa 701

Theophilus 3 Barnabas 94, 100

Tlicoi)hilus I'.s .\lmond P 396, 402

Thcoithilus-^ John. .96. 240, 241, 242, 269

Thco])hilus
4 Sylvester 243

Theoi)hilus
•^' liavid 245

Theophilus -
Sylvester 246

Tiicophi]us7 ^ianiuis Fayette 156

Thcoiiliilus
-^ Richard. ..." 85, 91, 94

Theophilus ' Bcnjannn 631, 649

Theophilus 4 Henry 623, 633

Theophihis 'i Truman 138. 185

Theophilus ^ Richard 115, 142

Theophilus 4 Beniamin 622

Theophilus <i Theophilus 118, 152

Theophilus "' Theophilus
102, 114, 118. 138, 634, 654

Theophilus 4 Theophilus
96, 100, 102, 113, 118, 343

Theophilus 3 Theophilus
91 9g 341 343

Thenni E.7' j^cnson C. ............ .'.569

Theron « Elisha 434, 457
Therou 7 Tlu'ron 457, 473
Thirza « Abner 144, 197
Thomas C.s Edwin T 682
Thomas 7 Vine 669
Thomas 7 Isaac 658, 669, 684
Thomas 6 Isaac 637. 707
Thomas W.<- Luke 635
Thomas r- Elipldct 277, 284
Thomas-'^ Jabez 276
Thomas •' Jabez 284
Thomas L.«- Eleazer 284. 291
Tlumias P.'i Seth Co.irswell 282, 289
Thomas - John

. ..55, 58, 65, 270, 271, 688, 689. 776
Thomas « Edward 48, 49
Thomas & Heury 40, 45
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Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
TJiomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Tliomas
Thomas
Tliomas
Thomas
Thomas
Tliomas
I'homas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Tliomas
Thomas
Tlumias
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Tliomas
Thomas
Thomas
^riiomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas

.689, 763, 764,

J.v William
T.8 Charles R
C.6 Marion A
i James 799,
II. 3 George
G.^ Anderson.
i Robert
^ John
'* John Stanley
5 John 65, 66
^ Jonathan
' Nathan
5 Johnson

5Hadle.y 752,
3 Authon}' 746,
• James
F..^ Francis 730,
'' William 696,
i William 690,
^ Francis 727,
5 Joseph 694, 698, 702,
K.5 Benjamin 695,
5 Eleazer
Ziba 244,

Sylvester
John
George
Bartholomew 61,
Edmond
Richard... 58, 99, 303, 305,

4

4

5

4

4

3 Svlve-ster 57,58, 63
i Nicholas 57, 61,
"
George

Smilh
~
Joel

i Eluatlian
•^> Josiah 315,
C.*> Amos 255,
M.^ William Henry
« Harvey \

W.'> Ed"

S.sBurr 387,
7 Stephen D
•> Edward
i Joseph 691,
" Lucius
7 Josiah 357,
D.ti David
* Zachariah
2 Samuel
<> John G
A. 4 Elias Clark
(A3 James
3 Baruabas 94, 98,

R.s SiuKm
•J Samuel
i Hichard
J. 4 IJichard
r> Isaac 630,
'•> Ebenezer 633,
S.'> Joshua
H.!> Jesse C
« Joseph D 755,
Baird** Nathan

660
443
802
805
809
806
805
776
237
765
492
499
753
757
749
731
732
729
728
728
706
704
693
249
243
243
64
62
59

313
64
62

351
344
306
335
266
264
398
392
389
734
731

698
382
382
706
778
776
768
789
783
99
580
525
809
826
644
653
757
236
759
755

Thomas * Barnabas 99,
Thomas 7 Thomas 291

, 669,
Thomas 6 Thomas 249, 259,

644, 669. 700, 704. T06, 714, 715,
Thomas ."• Thomas. . ,..^'.

275, 282, 693. 700, 753,
Thomas i Thomas 62,

272, 275, 282, 690, 693, 729, 749,
Thomas 3 Thomas 271 ,

Thomas 2 Thomas
Thomas 60, 61, 727, 735, 744,
Thornton *> Robert
Tibbals « Jared 343,
Tillve Thaddeus 634,

Tim"othy 3 Richard 23, 403, 406,

Timothy 3 Benjamin 618,

Timothy 2 Henry 616,

Timothy 3 Samuel 411,

Timothy 5 David 633,

Timothy ^ Brewin

Timothy Butler « Henry
Timothy ^

Elijah 113,

Timothy 7 Benjamin 452,

Timothj' 5 John

Timothy 6 Zaccheus .~. .349,

Timothy 6 .John

Timothy Gorham 6 Joel 353,

Timothy 3 John 301,

Timothy 3 Barnabas 94,

Timothy 2 Ezekiel

Timothys Tyler
Timothy D.T Samuel 560,

Timothy 2 Zebulon

Timothy 7 Adolphus 579,

TimothV
Timothy 2 Timothy

Timothy 3 Timothy 404, 617.

Timothy * Timothy
..' 100' 111,414, 421, 619,

Timothys Timothy 112, 421,

Timothy 6 Timothy
Toiry J^ Benjamin C
Townsend 4 Gideon
Treat's David 134,
Treat 6 Miles 134,

Treat ^- Theophilus 114,

Triamor 3 Nicholas 57, 60,

Triamor ^ William
Truman W.' Treat . . . ." 177,

Truman II. 7 Howard Dunbar
Truman W.6 Elias

Truman 6 Miles
Truman t^ David 134.

Truman P.« Andrew
Truman Hamilton « Andrew Harvey. .

Truman ^ Theophilus 114,

Truman 7 Joel

Truniau 7 Elnathan
Tninian ' Henry
Truman ^ Amos 504,

Truman 3 Abel
Tniman 2 Matthew 817,

Trumane Abiel 537,

111
715

733

789

752
272
744
788
755
369
655
479
622
617
414
653
435
137
136
544
697
375
348
379
306
100
780
778
600
783
608
9C
404
618

622
432
432
603
782
178
177
137
61

57
227
184
145
134
179
228
229
138
379
569
567
534
818
818
571
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Tryplii-iia, Israel 312, 326

Trvpliona" -loci 164

TryitlRMia'' ElR-nczcr 415

Try]ilHMio « NiccHloimis 349

Trvpliciiia
•'• Aaron 337

Tr\ |)lifiiia"' Saiiiiicl 327
'ruhali •' Samuel 505
Tmiur ' Ziha 244, 250
Tvler«' Thomas 700, 711

Tvlciir 774

Tyler 778

Uuias Theophilus 103, 119
UrauiaT .loliii Til.lials 371

riania •• Aslibei 345
Urania "^ Abel 465
Uriah « Thomas 383
Uriah ;< Jesse 795
Uzel S.*; Joshua 535
Uzel o Benjamin 496, 519

Valentine 774
Valentine C.3 William 783
Van Vetchen T Edward 373

Vard Irviiii-'V John T 734
Vashti Rosalind : William S 366
Veuila B.T Nathan W 365
Verna E.7 Elislia E 363
Victor M.i Lotes 835
Vincent W.T Auoustine U 711, 723
Vincent 5 f"harles 118
Vincent M.T Vincent Luzerne 300

Vinceqt L.o Elias 145, 300
Vine

"
Vine 669

Vine6 Thomas 644, 669
Vine De Pui

'
Thomas L 891

Vining » Watson 391

Viola 7 Ephraim 378
Violette e Thaddcus 356
Virginia •' Jeptha 519

Virorinia 'LA' Thomas F 733

Virginia W.s Norman A 473

Virginia *^ William 685
Virginia

"
Noah E 300

V. W.s Vincent W 733

Wait Hill c Samuel 436
Wales

'
Silas 359

Wallace E.« Horace E 309
Wallace -^ Lucien 830
Wallace5 Miles. 830
Walters Richard 823, 838
Walter 3 Jesse 795
Walter A.4 Samuel B 807
Walter^ Arva 834
Walter 9 Lucius 382
Walter I s Lewis M 594
Walterti Israel 537
Walter^ John G 768
Walter H.T William S 772
Walter S.s Eli 393
Walter s Joseph 397
Walter Baldwin 12

Walter St«rret!» Byron A 478

Walter S.8 Nathan H 682
Walter ^ Sanuiel S 461

Walter
'
Willis Beecher 204

Walters George.'. 210, 230

Walter T Job .^ 165

Waller Brown ( Enoch 134, 135

Walter N.s Oscar Daniel 210

Walter 7 Cyrus Hull 189

Walthel i Antiiony 748, 751

WaltheU^' Walthel 751

Walton s Joseph.- 360
Warren S.T Sanuiel 549, 590
Warren S.'i Marion A 802
Warren s Isaac 467

Warren s Nelson T 685

Warren 7 Jliles 177, 336

Warner 7 Samuel C 664

Washington li Eleazer 653

Washington L.« Amos 756

Waterman 5 Isaac . . 630, 646

Watson 4 Richard 797

Watson S.ii Amos 504
Watson 7 Jude 370, 391

Wealthy 6 David 535

Wealthy « Israel 350

Wealthy e Enoch 134

Wealthy A.7 William C 196

Wesley « Lewis 596

WesleV B.s Mason 686
West C.s Samuel A 473
Westlake 6 Daniel 710

Wetmore 5 Ebenezer 503, 533

W. H.5 Richard 775
Whitson G.« Morgan 768
Wilbert 7 John H 713
Willmr s Clark 722
Wilbur Rice6 Seymour Wesley. .150, 302
WilbiH-s Philo 393
Willard H.7 Eleazer B 674
Willianl E.s Roland Hotchkiss . .234, 338
William •' Benjamin

631, 649, 695, 703
William •"> John

.695. 705, 750, 754, 765
William 5 William 40, 45, 624,

696. 739, 731, 750, 775, 783, 801, 802
William F.3 Eben S 697
William 4 William 57,

690. 696, 738. 739. 748, 800, 801, 819
William 4 Thomas 690, 739

William s Joseph 491, 729
William 5 James 731, 733
William 3 728
William 6 William 253, 266,

426, 431. 651, 731, 733, 754, 758, 802
William 6 Lucas 731
William Clark 6 Beard 357
William 3 William

569, 743, 747, 781, 786, 799. 800, 810
William 3 Anthony 745
William 5 Jonathan 246, 253, 320
William T.e Turner 350, 360
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William 7 William 188, 260,

261, 264, 266, 268, ;575, 525, 542,

552, 509, 576, 580, 714, 719, 755,
William N.^: Hezekiah 250,
William 7 Eliada '

William 3 Nicholas
William i Bartholomew
William li Nicodcmus 849,
William I.e Caleb
William ti Johu 34:^,

William 7 Josiah 347,
William -. 14, 15,

57, 761, 762, 767, 774, 778, 779,

780, 785, 786, 793, 794, 803, 809,
William Augustus <> Augustus
William fi Ambrose
William Daniel <J Cornelius 341,
Willi:uu7 ><anuiel. .342. 560, 601, 660,
William 11.7 Mark
William ' Samuel .•.325,

William « Nelson T
William i Thomas
William H.7 Andrew 177,
William -i John 689, 690, 753,
William Flandran 7 Norman B
William Wallace 7 Horace
William 7 John. . . .166, 168, 214, 218,
William R.7 Homer
William 7 Bela
William

~
Ebenezer 152,

William W.7 Treat
William Henry 7 Darius 180,
William Treat 7 Sherman ,..,... 183,
William 7 Alsop :". . .

William Leverett 7 Abel Sej'mour.187,
WiUiamC David 126, 143, 195,
William Burritt <i Eliphlet
William u Eli 130.

William Jared <5 Cyrus 139,
William » William"

. . . .214, 455, 494, 581, 606. 679,
William 7 Nathaniel Starr
William Pitt s Charles A
William 7- Thomas 11

William L." Hadley
William 7 Amos
William Stone « Edmond 122,
William « Benjamin
William c Asa
William c Nahum
William 6 Isaac.124, 164, 637, 660, 709,
William 4 Sylvester •

27, 30, 32, 34, 36, 40,

WilliaBi c Absalom. .

WiUiam <5 Joseph 511, 755,
William B.e Amos
William H.7 Jotham
William E.ci Benjamin P
William o Theopiiilus
William Cutler t' Cyrus ,

William P. 7 Dexter 659,
William 7 Daniel .258,
William 5 Moses 416,

758
261
376
57
62

375
349
768
551

810
352
355
366
664
345
625
685
765
227
764
156
161

261
170
172
205
177
230
231
192
232
523
141

170
188

681

203
230
759
756
758
160
279
280
636
719

45
649
766
756
658
648
649
642
681
448
428

William c Elisha 434, 457
William F.7 Cyrus 660
William H.7 Loammi 655
William A.7 James 667
William M. 7 Miles 455
William 7 Harlem 460
William II.7 Eleazer B 674
William s Sanuiel 221, 393, 461
William J.7 Isaac 669
William 7 Ebenezer 673, 685
William '^ Ebenezer ; . . .631, 651
William L.s Jotham F 680
William ;> Isaac 630, 647
William F.7 K'ohert M 661
William ^

Sidney 441
William •" Michael 421, 431
William A.c Eleazer 651
William S.!' Jame?* S 470
William 7 Abraham D 450
William II. <i Augustus 434
William McD.7 Sylvester 436
William H.o Ileurv 253,-264
William 4 Anthony 748, 758
William I.i» Kemus 474
William Henry 7 Caleb 553, 594
William 7 Joseph '. 54S, 734
William D.7 Nathaniel 556, 597
William 7 Almond 556
William 7 Amos 555
William H.7 Charles J 557
William 7 Zorrobl.abel 542, 580
William 7 Matthew 547
William li Thomas 744,745
William ^ Sir John 15

William R.7 Giles H 260
William Sherman 7 Sylvester M 266
William Henry 7 Nelson 266
William W.s Joseph C 400
William W.^ Charles 400
William 7 Aaron 376
W illiam <> Aaron 351
William II. 7 Jes.se 720
William F.7 Edward P 717, 726
William 7 Bethuel 367
William Ludwell 7 Robert T 365
William Byron « Elijah S 394
William '^ Johu 604, 725
William « Isaac 725
William L.8 Johnson G 387
William 8 Stephen Y 385
William -^ .Matthias 321
William D.7 Dennison ... 256
William 4 Thomas 690
William c Edmund 703
William GS> Guv C 703, 714
William 7 Alau.son H 714, 722
William H.6 Eleazer 700
William 5 Richard 329
William (\t; Abel 707, 717
AVilliam Henrv 3 Henry 775
William \N J^ Summerlaeld 775
William 4 John 777
Willi.'uu « Jesse S 771, 772
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'William 4 Zachariali 778
William 11.- Levi J 777
William II. « KcuIkii I) 388
VVilliaiuV David

. . . .523, 549, .-,50, 577, 59S. 007. 758
William •-' Joliii 781, 785
\A'illiam - Isaac and Susannah 781

William-^ .lose])!) 780
William -

Tyler 778
William C'.t" { 'liarles 507
William » James II 788
William '

.loscpli 708
William ^ Klias Clark 789
William '' Lemuel 508. 008
William T Sanford 507
William H.7 Lymau H 505
William t: Eluathan 535, 509
William H.s Daniel. . .• 590
William s Asa 593
William R.8 Zebulou H 597, 013
William i Gideon 782. 783
William 3 Jesse 783
A\' illiam 5 Abuer 508, 540
William 8 James 000, 722
William P.T Nathau 579
William s Milo 005
William A.s David D 002
William H.s Timothy D 000
William T.s Lewis 590
William J. 7 Ashbel F 575
William H.7 Almon 577. 007
William f> William 382, 494. 012. 813
William J.9 Isaac R 014
William s Allen 585
William ^ Benjamin 522
William 3 Jesse 782
William 6 Noah 520, 533, 552
William <> Samuel 325, 512, 525. 542
William W.<' Uzel 519, 551

William B.« Ichahod 517, 549
William H.s Nehemiah 587, 012
William B.« Augustus 591
William A.^ Warren S 590
William H.a Josephus 590
William W.ti Wetmore 533, 507
William B.<i Horace 540, 570
William E.7 Horace 575
Williams Henry 398, 494, 594, 002
AVilliam7 Henry.. .190. 451. 494. 050, 079
William 7 Truman .571, 005
William A.'' Alh.-rt IL . 018
William G. 7 Moses (J 838
William =• Henry 830
William :'' rsears 835
William c. Matthias ,830. 831
William • Truman 818
William S.^ .lames S 084
William Pynchon 7 Luke 057
William » .'lolm 021
William t David 020. 024. 800. 801
William 7 John 440
William a Abel 818, 819
William 7 Job 815

William W.i' Lemuel M 815
William W."' William W 815
William M.« Enoch 813
William B.s Isaaf- 813
William:! Silas 798
William •' Jesse 795
William II. :! Jonathan 790, 797
William '-^ David 773, 799
William 0.4 James 800
^Viliiam A. 3 Owen 800, 801
William O.r. Phillips B 802
William 0S> Marion A 802
William 0.4 Owen W 801
William W.4 Lotes 825
William \\A Moses H 804
William 4 John C 806
William s Aaron 839
William M.t' Charles 541
William « Elnathau 533
William

'
Matthew 812

William -i William 804, 805, 810
Willie Comer & Robert P 808
Willies Isaac N 598
Willie S.4 Benjamin J 803
Willies George T 577
Willie 8 Edward 607
Willies Robert F 387
Willie Emory 7 Daniel S 262
Willie H s Lvman J 211
Willie s Orauo-e C 209
Willie^ Edsou A 238
Willie Wesley

'

Henry M 154
• Williss Horace G 473
Willis3 JohnP 824
Willis H.s Alauson Darius 268
Willis 7 Wyllis 377, 398
Willis H.7 Willis Beeclier 204
Willis B.<i Marcus or Moses. 132, 151, 204
Willis JMelvinS Melviu Byron 209
Willson s Watson

'

391
Wilmer A. 8 Samuel A 592
Wilmer 4 Eli 794
Wilson L.s Richard L 607
Wilson 4 Ridiard 797
Windham <; Thimias 658
Wintield S.s John C 725
Winnit'red •'> Nicholas 57, 61

Winifred M.s David D 602
Winifred J.s Abiel S 572

WintludpT I'hilo 446
Wolcotti. David. 252, 263
Wooster*' Eleazer 347

Wright A.4 Walter 828

WyiJisfi Joseph 351, 377

Zaccheus.' Elijah 320
Zacchcus •"' Jai'nes 326, 349
Zacharialr-i Richard 85, 91, 94, 98
Zachariah ' Jacob 125
Zacluuiah 4 Zachariah 97. 105
Zachariah 3 Zachariah ... .92. 96, 777, 778
Zachariah - Samuel 777
Zada 7 Abel 717

70
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ZadaT Clark.. 442
Zadoc 6 Zc'lmlon 513
Zadofk '^ Rol)ei1 320, 341
Zahiion L.' Norman 578
Zi'l)iiloii '" Benjamin 496
Zehulon Jf.T SMmucl 555, 597
Zebulon r- David 492, 512
Zebnlou 7S3
Zenas T Noah 360
Zenas "' Joshua 500
Zenas •'"' Aaron 496
Zenias<' Joseph 336
Zeuo 7 Edward 373
Zera ' Rausford 444, 469

Zerubabbel f< Joseph 511, 542
Zeruiali r. Henry 623
Zeruiaii r. Eleazer 693
Zil)a 4 John 243, 244
Zibii f' Jeremiah 699, 711
Zillah :i Geor-ix- 304

Zilpali*' Isaac 707

Zilpah •"' Thomas 698

Zil]>hina:5 Lotes 823
Zimri <' Nathaniel ; 435

Zo]>liarr. David 495, 516
Zuriel « Silas 336
Zurviah 5 Jonathan 246, 254



Corrections and Additions,

Page 52. No. 89, last line, the printer has inserted "up" between pick and aH.

Page 53. No. 35, read Jonah and son Jonah for Jonab.

Page 89. No. 2fi, second line, after the word John, read: "No doubt Capt. John
Lumm, in 1743, of Society, Oxford, Conn."

Page 89. In poetry, in note, eightli line, read: "With many a i)ro()f of recollected

love.
"

Page 89. In same note, third line following poetry, for "General Patterson," read

"General Putnam."

Page 90. Note, lirst line, Elieuezer Kiggs, read:
" No doubt Deacon Ebrac/cr, itr

1764, of Oxford."

Page 145. No. 882, at end ot lasl Hue, read: "And in 1880 uouiiiialcd lor tjovcnior

of Coaaecticut by the Greenback party.

Page 149. Mary Candee Baldwin d. Sept. 28, and David C. was born 23rd of the

same month.

Page 150. No. 911, has a dan. Louise Bethia, b. Oct. 16, 1880. For >[ontcliar,

read Montclair.

Page 173. No. 630, David R. d. in the winter of 1880-81.

Page 174. No. 635, Silas d. May 1, 1881.

Page 194. Nor 845, for Ailsou, read Wilson.

Page 197, No. 1716, Ellen was No. 2081, page 221, which .see.

Page 202. After No. 1789, add: '1789i^, Mal)el, Sept. 24, 1880."

Page 203. No. 912, W. K. is, in 1880-81, a Member of the Minnesota Legislature.

Page 281. No. 149, the trui'
• Truro

"

was tlic township of that name, near Co-

lumijus, Ohio.

Page 294, No. 245, read liaura Ann" Abel« Daniel.'^

Page 296. No. 393, read I'uiiclinrd.

Page 326. Paragrapli following No. 446: Tlic first "he" means Josepii ; tlic second

"he" means James. The first of the two sentences should have been in tine print,

and added U) the record of No. 446.

Page 327. No. 481, Nancy m. David -^ David,' page 353.
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Page 339. No. 204, read Lydia, of Branfoi'd A second .son Samuel appears on

page 883.

Page 342. Nos. 340 and 680, see pages 830-3.

Page 349. No. 833A, Laura, see page BSO.

Page 354. No. 898, m. Robinson. No. 899 m. 1st, Sept. 5, 1830, Nancy Wetmore,
dau. John, of Lilchtield, Conn.

;
she d. May 34, 1833, in Oakland county, Mich. He

m. 3'i'i. Dec. 31, 1833, in Oakland county, Parmelia Stowell, dau. of Isaac; shed.

June 11, 1843. He m. 3rd. Feb. 39, 1844, Semantha Maria Clark, dau. of Moses, of

Brattleboro, Vt. He has a son Charles Erwin, b. Dec. 31, 1849, who m. Sarah Whit-

field, dau. Walter, from England, and has ch., Grace, b. June 11, 1873, and Charles

Whitfield, b. March 11, 1875.

Page 360. No. 581, m. Naomi Baldwins Joseph f* John,* ante page 336.

Page 360. No. 1039, for Charles Ames, read Charles D. Arms.

Page 364. No. 641, d. in 1853.

Page 364: No. 1086, m. James M . Ransom.

Page 365. No. 1093, Mary Briscoe Baldwin d. June, 1877, in Jaffa, Syria, where

she founded and, kmg had charge of the Protestant Episcopal Mission School. "Her

mernory 3,vtil always be revered for devotion of her life without stint to the holiest of

iTors."

No. 1096. Ann has been for many 3'ears a widow, her husbantl, a lawyer, having
died young, while United States Consul at Jall'a, leaving only one child, the well-known

John Baldwin Hay. She and her son hav(; spent a large part of their lives in mis-

sionary laljors in the East; she has charge of the school at Jaffa. Mr. Hay m., about

1870 or 1873, Miss Badger, dau., by a former marriage, of Mrs. Morehead, wife of one

of the Philadelphia firm of Jay Cook & Co. Mr. Hay has been resident in the East

for twenty years. He is an accomplished student and scholar, and has a rare linguistic

knowledge, being skilled in Greek, Aral)ie, Turkish, French and German. He has

l^'_;^'n
twelve years in the (^on^jular and Diplomatic service, aii<l has of lale lieeii United

States Consul General at Constanliiiople. Turkey.

Page 365. No. 643. Of him, Robert L. Baldwin tersely says: "He was a master

in his day, and the memory of his virtues is fresh and strong.'"

Page 365. No. Ira, 1101. d. in 1877: no i.s.sue.

Page 370. After 1356 add Henry M., 1). April 8, 1801; Irene, b. Sept. 35, 1803;

and Fowler, b. Aug. 3, 1807, d. in ls09.

Page 371. First line, read m., Sejit. 13, 1804, Jane Livingston. Re:iil in. ;>\, ]>.c,

13, 1813, Laura Hendricks, and add one eliild, Patty E., b. Dec. 30, i.S|;j.

Page ^71. No. 748, d. April 15, 1.S79, at Freehold, Green county, N. Y.

Page 385, under 1653, after Edwin James, add: m,, Oct. 9, 1879, Lillie May Gil-

lette, dau. Eli and Eliza (Bassetf) Gillette. Add to children of 1657, Sheldon Greene,
b. Oct. 5, 1879.

Page 386. No. 1733. d. in 1878.

Page 391. Jiurr is No. 1304; Obed, No. 1306; Watson, No. 1307. Watson d. Feb.

33, 1866, aged 63; his wife Almira liviuic in 1870. His ch. were: fallen, dead in 1S76;

\
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Rutli Ann; Helen, dead in 1876; Byron; Charles; Vininj;; Edward WilLson, dead in

1876; Mary Jane, dead in 1876; Sarah Eveline; and Alice, dead in 1876.

Pa,i,re393. No. 1874, Edward, b. Nov. 38, 1843; m., July I, ISOd. llanid .M. Tay
lor, b. Aug. 33, 1843, in Wcslmi, .iiid had ch. : Albert Byrun, b. March 14, 1S67;

Thonias Watson, b. Feb. 22, 1S69, d. y. ; James Vinin^-, b. Nov. 30, 1S71: llaltic Ann,

b. Dec. 16, 1873; and Almond, b. Feb. 16, 1875. '

Page 396. No. 1947, read George Woodburn.

Page 404. No. 35, read bapl. in 1694.

Page 416. No. 108 is eontinued on page 837, and John and Jonas are added.

Page 431. No. 353, Marana and her husband are both dead, leaving three (hni>. :

one married ; the others, Clara and Lizzie.

Page 431. No. 353 has three ch., Grace M., Stanley and Sally. Mr Gilbert is dead.

Page 431. No. 357 liaVl twins, d y., and her husliaml i> dead.

Page 433. No. 373, is Anna Hart.

Page 436. No. 435 should be Ammi R.

Page 451. No. 709i, Mr. McComb was b. in or near Mansfield, Ohio, andjj^ajiepheAv

of General and Senator Sherman.

Page 465. No. 937 had a son Herman, b. in Washington. Conn., March 31, 1850.

Page 475. No. 1374 had a dau. Blanche, and .son Joseiih S.

Page 475. No. 1375 d. Aug. 8, 1877, a promising College stiidcnl.

Page 476. No. 1383, J. B. F. d. May, 1877.

Page 476. No. 1013 m. February, 1844. His dau. 1393 is Ann L. H. In 1880, ,

R. T. is President of the National Jlechanics' Bank, of Baltimore. He ha;^ tilled

many positiims of trust there, notably "Commissioner of Finance," an ofHce of mm h

responsibility and prominence. His administration of them has l)rought him m>ii IT'

honor. He has turned to tinance the same mental force which in others of this line

has shone in law and medicine. I am sorry not to have receivcsd, in time for my book,

his (erse epigramatic sketches of tbe Virginia Baldwins.

Page 477. No. 1017, read Chittenden. He was son ot Judge James, and nephew
of Joiui J.

Page 488. Next to 143 .should be 144, Abiel. +

Page 493. No. 83, for Walden, read Maiden.

Page 577. No. 1053 is Almon.''

Page 673. No. 570. Children: J. Porter, b. Oct. 30, 1833; in 1876, a hmdx-r manu
faclurer in liarton: Persis N., b. May 15, 1836; PermeliaC, b. 3Iay 4. 1838: Sarah,

b. Oct. 1, 1841; Emily E., b. June 37, 1843; and Deo D., b. Nov. 14, 1S45.

Page 087. No. 1, John, /^)

of Billeiica. I omitted his . /7 // J^^)-
autograph, which I give -^^A, >^ ^r^?c^^c/-^-^-**^ Ss^^

here. Ky

Page 696. In last line, read Stickney Genealogy.
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Page 751. Na.45, Josepli Cloud was molter ami retiaer of the United States Mint.

Page 784. Noli.- Henry; see page 833. A deseeudaiit of this Hue makes these

hrotlxns ICUslia, Ephiaim, Heiirv, Parish and James. Elishad. September, LSIG, m his

8'ith year. He m. Elizabeth Cornell ; they had eh. : (1) Elisha, (2) Daniel. (3) James, (4)

Violetta, (o) Polly, ((>)Zilpha, and (7) Elizabeth, all born in Putnam county, N. Y. (1)

Elisha, b. 1781; d. March 17, 1831, aged 53: in 18lM}, m. Jemima liider, and had

ch.: (8) Jacob, (9) Jo.shua, (10) Fanny, (11) Daniel, (13) William, (13) Elizabeth, (14)

.Mary Ann, (15)Sui?an, (16) 8a*aii, and (17) John Henry. Of these, (8) Jacob, b. Dec

35, I.S07, ^t Fishkill. Dutches.-* county, N. Y., m., Jan. 10, 1833, at Stanford, N. Y.,

Abigail Briggs. and had ch. : (18)Elia$ B. ; (19) Eli.-ha J., m. Khoda Ri.x, in 1868, at

-pringtield. Mo., and had ch., Frank and Eugene; (20)Philetu3 R ; (31) Charlotte J .

m., July 3. 1861, at Young America, 111., Elded Hall, and had ch., Frances R., Daniel

D.. Arthur, Claude J. and Charlotte J. : (33) Frances J., m., at Moum-)uth, III., July

3, 1871, Zachariah Bruyn, and had ch., 3Iiunie and Hattie B. ; US) Daniel, killed at the

battle of Resaca, Ga.. May, 1864; (34) Sarah M., d Aug. 30, 1847: (35) Miletus O.. m
Anna Sourby, at Galva, II!., Feb. 37, 1873, and has a son Wilson; (36) Charles H. :

(37) Noah A., m., at Fairtidd. Iowa, Dec. 36. 1879, Nancy A. Buchanan, and has a

dan. Edith A., and in January, 1881, he lives in Batavia, 111.. (38) George W., m.

Albina Ragan, at Baseville, 111., in February, 1879, and has a dan., Hattie A.; (39)

Harriet^m ^-irtid (30)Elmer A. (No. 18)EliasB., m. Julia Crampton. of Napierville,

lit:, and had tluee ch., Evelyn B., Milton N. and Hertie L. ;
his wife Julia d. Nov«-m

ber, 1866, ;uiil he m. 3"''. Anna Gibbs, of Boston, Ma.ss., and had ch., Edward !\I. and

Julia A. lie was Lieutenant Colonel in the 8th Missouri Calvary, and had toiu-

brothers in the late war.
^
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